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AQUEDUCT COMMISSION. 

Minutes of Stated Meeting of the Aqueduct Commissioners, Held at their Office, No. 
207 Stewart Building, on Tuesday, October 14, 1902, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Present-Commissioners Ten Eyck (President), Ryan, Windolph and Curtis. 

The minutes of stated meeting of October 7 and adjourned meeting of October 
9, 1902, were read and approved. 

The Committee of Finance and Audit reported the examination and audit of 
estimates contained in Vouchers Nos. 14,715 to 14,718, inclusive, amounting to 
$80,429.24, and of bills contained in Vouchers Nos. 14,719 to 14,732, inclusive, amount-
ing to $2,910.05. 

Which were approved and ordered certified to the Comptroller for payment by 
the following vote: 

Affirmative-Commissioners Ten Eyck, Ryan, Windolph and Curtis-4. 

Report No. 416, dated October 14, 1902, was received from the Chief Engineer, 
recommending the appointment of George Attride as Laborer at $2 per day. 

Which was ordered filed; and the following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That George Attride, of Katonah, N. Y., be and hereby is appointed 

a Laborer in the service of the Aqueduct Commissioners, at a salary of two dollars 
($2) per day, he having been certified by the Municipal Civil Service Commission 
in a communication of September 3o, 1902, as eligible for such appointment; his 
compensation to commence when he is assigned to duty by the Chief Engineer. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Commissioners Ten Eyck, Ryan, Windolph and Curtis-4. 

Report No. 417, dated October 14, 1902, was received from the Chief Engineer, 
stating that there were 1,231 bodies to be removed from cemeteries condemned by the 
Aqueduct Commissioners and giving the location thereof. 

A report was also received from the Secretary, dated October 14, 1902, giving data 
relative to the bodies, tombstones, fences, railings, etc., heretofore removed from ceme-
teries by the Aqueduct Commissioners, and the average price paid therefor. 

Whereupon the reports of the Chief Engineer and Secretary, together with Report 
No. 415 of the Chief Engineer and the communication of Robertson & Barrett, dated 
September 8, 1902, in relation to bills of Clark & Avery and Arthur S. Avery for re-
moving bodies, and the communication of Mrs. William Marler, dated September 25, 
1902, were referred to the Construction or Executive Committee. 

Report No. 418, dated October 14, 1902, was received from the Chief Engineer, 
recommending that George Ballard, occupant of buildings on Parcel No. 427, be 
notified to vacate the premises. 

Which was referred to the Construction or Executive Committee. 

The President presented the following communication of the Chief Engineer rela-
tive to the work done on the New Croton Dam for the week ending October mit  1902: 

CHIEF ENGINEER'S OFFICE-AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS, 
ROOM 213, No. 28o BROADWAY, 

NEW YORK, October 13, 1902. 
Hon. WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK, President, Aqueduct Commission: 

DEAR SIR-In regard to the work done on the New Croton Dam for the week 
ending Friday, October Io, 1902, I would report as follows: 

The strike ceased and work was resumed at the dam on Monday, October 6, with 
a comparatively small force, by the mason gangs and the excavation gangs, although 
the steam shovel did not resume its regular work until Tuesday, October 7, since when 
it was operated both day and night on excavation in the side hill at the south end of 
the dam. Hand work with two excavation gangs near the wing wall on the downstream 
side of the dam continued since Monday, October 6, and the force of men employed in-
creased gradually. Work on the removal of the core wall and wing wall at the south 
end of the dam was also in progress. 

(The location of all the above mentioned work is shown in Photos. Nos. 28 and 
29, previously submitted.) 

The total amount of earth excavation at the south end of the dam, including the 
material removed from the core wall and the wing wall, would approximate 3,600 cubic 
yards for the week. 

The laying of masonry on the dam progressed, with three gangs of masons working, 
distributed as follows: 

gang between Stations 7 + 25 and 7 	65; 
gang between Stations 8 + go and 9 + 20, and also 

between Stations 8 + 20 and 8 + 6o; 
gang between Stations g 	70 and to + 00. 

The total amount of masonry laid on the dam during the week approximated 400 
cubic yards. 

Rock excavation for widening the spillway channel at the north end of the 
dam, near its junction with the river channel, was resumed, and the loose-blasted 
material at this point is being removed. (See Photo No. t, previously submitted.) 

Work at the quarry was resumed on Tuesday, October 7, and the stonecutters 
resumed work in partial force on Thursday, October g. 

The number of men employed averaged about 34o for the last three days of the 
week. 	 Respectfully, 

W. R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

The Secretary was directed to transmit the same to the Mayor. 

A communication was received from the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity, dated October 9, 1902, transmitting communication of Rev. George 
B. Gow requesting information concerning the new Croton Darn. 

Which was referred to the Construction or Executive Committee. 

The following communication was also received: 

CITY OF NEW YORK, October to, 1902. 
Hon. WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK, President, Aqueduct Commission, 28o Broadway, N. Y.: 

Sot-I duly received your communication dated September 3o, transmitting copy of Report No. 408 of the Chief Engineer of your Commission, together with copy 

of communication from William J. Rees, dated August 27, 1902, in relation to the 
drainage from a farm held by a Mr. Bushel, near Croton Lake. I transmit herewith 
a map entitled "Section Map E." I recommend that certain lands on this map, 
located east and south of the New York City property at Croton Lake and marked 
with a blue pencil, be acquired by the City, under the Laws of 1883. There is a 
steep hill at this point, and as there is possibly a nuisance the cheapest way to get 
rid of it is to acquire the property. 

(Inclosure: Map.) 
Which was referred to the Chief Engineer for report. 

The following was received from the Department of Finance: 

October 13, 1902. 
Hon. WM. H. TEN EYCK. President, Aqueduct Commission: 

Ent-Please note that the Comptroller's certificate has been indorsed upon Mc-
Donald & Onderdonk contract of October 2, 1902, for Jerome Park Reservoir, this 
date, and it is now a valid contract. 

Respectfully, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

The Secretary was directed to attach the certificate to the contract, and the 
Chief Engineer was directed to carry out the provisions of said contract. 

The following communication was received from the Municipal Civil Service 
Commission: 	

NEW YORK, October 7, 1902. 
HARRY W. WALKER, Esq., Secretary, Aqueduct Commission: 

the list is called "Transitman or Computer." 

proceed at once to set a date for a new examination, and I would respectfully re-

certify the following-named persons who were previously certified to you, and who 
may now be willing to accept the position. In the event of their declining we shall 

quest that you advise me of the result of this certification as soon as possible. 

Transitmen made to you on the 29th ult., I have to inform you that this list is the 
most nearly appropriate to fill the position of Computer, and, as a matter of fact, 

DEAR SIR-Replying to your letter of October 4, in reference to the certification of 

In reference to the position of Superintendent of Dam Construction, I beg to 

Yours very truly, 
S. WM. BRISCOE, Secretary. 

io. Ray, David H., No. 555 West One Hundred and Eighty-second street, 82.30 
per cent. 

16. Higgins, Peter A., Valhalla, Mt. Pleasant, 78 per cent. 
Which was referred to the Chief Engineer for report. 

Another communication was received from the Municipal Civil Service Commis-
sion, dated October 8, 1902, certifying the following-named persons as eligible for 
appointment as Axemen: 

Doyle, William T., No. 1047 Trinity avenue, 84.70 per cent. 
Magner, Alexander J., Eden avenue and One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, 

84 per cent. 
Long, Giles D., No. 2342 Creston avenue, Fordham, 83.8o per cent. 
Baxter, Clifford G., No. 832 East One Hundred and Sixty-third street, 83.5o per 

cent. 
Hicok, De Los N., One Hundred and Ninety-third street, Fordham„ 83 per cent. 
Which was referred to the Chief Engineer to communicate with the persons above 

named and report. 

A printed statement (in duplicate) of the "Apportionment of the Valuation of 
Railroad, Telegraph, Telephone and Pipeline Companies between the School Districts 
in the Town of Ossining, N. Y.," dated October 9, 1902, was received from the Assess-
ors of said town, the same being certified to by the Town Clerk. 

The original was ordered filed and the Secretary was directed to transmit the 
duplicate to the Corporation Counsel, for his information. 

A communication was received from M. W. Smith, dated Croton Falls, N. Y., 
October 13, 1902, submitting prices for the removal of bodies from lands under the 
jurisdiction of the Aqueduct Commissioners. 

Which was referred to the Construction or Executive Committee. 

0■4 

A communication was also received from Albert S. Washburn, dated October 9, 
1902, in relation to the removal of four bodies in the Orin P. Frost Plot at Golden's 
Bridge, N. Y. 

Which was referred to the Construction or Executive Committee. 

The Comptroller, under date of October 8, 1902, gave notice of the issue of war-
rants for the payment of vouchers not certified to by the Aqueduct Commissioners 
during the three months ending September 3o, 1902, as follows: 

Cornell Dam 	  
Double Reservoir "I" 	  

$13,525 12 

-leaving a balance to the credit of the Additional Water Fund of $226,971 63. 
Which was ordered entered upon the books of the Commissioners and filed. 

The following was also received from the Department of Finance: 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, October 9, 1902. 
To HARRY W. WALKER, Esq., Secretary, Aqueduct Commi ssioners: 

Commissioners, have been drawn by this Department 
December, 1899, and February, 2900: 

Warrants for payment of the following vouchers, not certified to by the Aqueduct 
during the months ending 

Respectfully, 
R. G. MONROE, 

Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

$11,803 42 
1,721 70 



(The location of the above-mentioned work is shown in Photos. Nos. 32 and 
33, submitted with this report.) 

The total amount of earth excavation at the south end of the dam, including the 
material removed from the core wall and the wing wall, would approximate 8,700 
cubic yards for the week. 

The laying of masonry on the dam progressed, with three gangs of masons 
working, distributed as follows: 

One gang between Stations 6 -1- oo and 6 -1- 40, and also between 9 -1- 70 and to 
-1- 12; one gang between Stations 8 -1- 20 and 8 -1- 60; one gang between Stations 
9 -1- 70 and io -1- 00, and also on Gate House No. 2. 

(A partial view of the masons working is shown in Photo. No. 35, submitted 
with this report.) 

The total amount of masonry laid on the dam during the week approximated 
494 cubic yards. 

The number of men employed at the dam and at the quarries averaged about 
388 for the week. 

The flow in the river continued low. 
I submit with this report the following photographs: 
No. 32—Shows the excavation in the side hill at south end of dam and partially 

removed core wall and wing wall. The derrick and car excavation below steam 
shovel grade appears in left foreground. 

No. 33—General view of downstream side of dam, looking from the south. 
Excavation in refill shown in right foreground. 

No. 34—Shows excavation in the refill on the upstream side of the dam, south 
end; pick and shovel work. 

No. 35—View of downstream side of the dam, showing masons at work. 
No. 36—View of rock excavation for widening the spillway channel. Spillway 

in right foreground. 
No. 37—View of upstream side of the main dam taken from the river wall at 

north end. 
Respectfully, 

W. R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

The Secretary was directed to transmit the same to the Mayor and place a copy 
thereof on file. 

Report No. 419 and Report No. 420 were received from the Chief Engineer, and. 
at his request, the same were withdrawn. 

The following communication was received from the Chief Engineer: 

REPORT No. 421. 
NEW YORK, October 21, 1902. 

To the Aoueduct Commissioners: 
GENTLEMEN—Relating to the communication from the Municipal Civil Service 

Commissioners, dated October 8, 1902, submitting a list of five names from which 
three Axemen could be appointed, I beg to report that four of the parties named 
declined to accept an appointment, and one party, Clifford G. Baxter, failed to re-
spond to a letter asking if he would accept an appointment. 

Therefore, I recommend that you request the Municipal Civil Service Commis-
sioners to furnish an additional list from which three appointments of Axemen can be 
made. 

Yours respectfully, 
W. R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

The report was ordered filed and the Secretary directed to make the request for 
a list of Axemen from which three appointments could be made. 

The following communication was also received from the Chief Engineer: 

REPORT No. 422. 

7 n the Aqueduct Commissioners: 
GENTLEMEN—Relating to the two names certified by the Municipal Civil Service 

Commissioners in their letter of October 7, 1902, as being eligible for appointment to 
the position of Superintendent of Dam Construction, I wish to report that both par-
ties, David H. Ray and Peter A. Higgins, decline to accept an appointment. 

Therefore, I recommend that you request the Municipal Civil Service Commis-
sioners to submit another list of names from which two appointments of Superinten-
dents of Dam Construction can be made. 

Yours respectfully, 
W. R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

The report was ordered filed and the Secretary directed to request the Municipal 
Civil Service Commission to hold an examination for the position of Superintendent 
of Dam Construction, and that an eligible list from which two appointments can be 
made be certified to this Commission at as early a date as practicable. 

NEW YORK, October 21, 1902. 

The following communication was also received from the Chief Engineer: 

REPORT No. 423. 
NEW YORK, October 21, 1902. 

To the Aqueduct Commissioners: 
GENTLEMEN—Relating to the communication received from the Municipal Civil 

Service Commissioners, dated October 7, 1902, submitting a list of names from which 
two Transitmean or Computers could be appointed, beg to report that John C. Locke 
and Edward Mordan declined to accept an appointment. Charles W. Powell failed to 
respond to a letter asking if he would accept an appointment, and Clifford B. Moore 
and Abraham W. Whitson will accept appointments. Believing them to be fully 
qualified to fill the positions, I recommend that they be appointed to the position of 
Transitmen. 

Yours very respectfully, 
W. R. HILL, Chief Engineer, 

Which was ordered filed, and the following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That upon the recommendation of the Chief Engineer, Clifford B. 

Moore and Abraham W. Whitson be and hereby are appointed as Transitmen in the 
Engineer Corps of the Aqueduct Commissioners, at a salary of $1,350 per annum, their 
compensation to commence when they are assigned to duty by the Chief Engineer. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Commissioners Ten Eyck, Ryan, Windolph and Curtis-4. 

The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity: 

City of New York, October 16, 1902. 

Hon. WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK, President Aqueduct Commission: 
SIR—I transmit herewith copy of Claim No. 147635, of Kelly & Kelley, for work 

done in connection with the Jerome Park Reservoir, of the New Croton Aqueduct, 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, together with 
letter from the Comptroller, dated October g, requesting information on the same. 

As the contract under which this claim is made appears to have been made by 
your Commission, the matter would seem to be peculiarly within your jurisdiction, 
and I have accordingly taken the liberty of forwarding the papers to you. 

Respectfully, 
R. G. MON ROE, Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

Which was referred to the Chief Engineer for report 
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1899. Name. Amount. 

Dec. 13. 

Dec. 13. 

Dec. 13. 

Walston H. Brown, as receiver of all and singular the assets 
of the firm of Brown, Howard & Co. and Kellogg, Rose 
& Smith, attorneys, judgment on account of Contract No. 
6944, Section 2 	  

Walston H. Brown, as receiver of all and singular the assets 
of the firm of Brown, Howard & Co. and Kellogg, Rose 

	

& Smith, attorneys, judgment on account of Contract No 	 
6946, Section 4 	  

Walston H. Brown, as receiver of all and singular the assets 
of the firm of Brown, Howard & Co. and Kellogg, Rose 

	

& Smith, attorneys, judgment on account of Contract No 	 

	

 	$97,797 

149,354 

95 

36 

6947, Section 5 	  89,037 04 
Dec. 22. Walston H. Brown, as receiver of all and singular the assets 

of the firm of Brown, Howard & Co. and Kellogg, Rose 
& Smith, attorneys, judgment on account of Contract No. 
6945, 	Section 3. 	 150,096 47 

Dec. 23. John J. O'Brien & Heman Clark, or Kellogg, Rose & Smith, 
attorneys, 	and 	H. 	Laflin 	Kellogg, 	assignee of 	Mount 
Morris Bank, judgment on account of Contract No. 6951, 
Section 8 	  148,311 66 

Dec. 23: John J. O'Brien & Heman Clark, or Kellogg, Rose & Smith, 
attorneys, 	and 	H. 	Laflin 	Kellogg, 	assignee of 	Mount 

1900. 

Morris Bank, judgment on account of Contract No. 6950, 
Section 7 	  133,311  66 

Feb. 14. John J. O'Brien & Heman Clark, or Kellogg, Rose & Smith, 
attorneys, 	and 	H. 	Laflin 	Kellogg, 	assignee 	of Mount 
Morris Bank, judgment on account of Contract No. 695o, 
Section 7 	  15,000 00 

Total 	  $782,909 14 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy Comptroller. 

Which was ordered entered upon the books of the Commissioners and filed. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That that part of the resolution adopted by the Aqueduct Commis-

sioners on March 18, 1902, changing the hour of stated meetings of the Construction 
or Executive Committee of said Commissioners from II o'clock a. m. to 1.30 o'clock 
p. m. on Tuesdays of each week, be and hereby is rescinded. 

Which was adopted. 

The Commissioners then adjourned subject to the call of the Chair. 
HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSION. 

Minutes of Stated Meeting of the Aqueduct Commissioners, held at their Office, No. 
207 Stewart Building, on Tuesday, October 21, 1902, at 2 o'clock p. nt. 

Present—Commissioners Ten Eyck (President), Ryan, Windolph and Curtis. 
The minutes of stated meeting of October 14, 1902, were read and approved. 
The Construction or Executive Committee referred back to the Commissioners 

a communication of the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, dated 
October 9, 1902, transmitting a communication of Rev. George B. Gow, of Glens 
Falls, N. Y., requesting information concerning the New Croton Dam, with the 
recommendation that the Secretary be directed to notify Mr. Gow to communicate 
with the Chief Engineer in reference to any information that he may desire. 

Which recommendation was adopted. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the form of letter reported by the Construction or Executive Com-

mittee to be sent to the Corporation Counsel asking for his opinion regarding the 
construction of certain bridges in the New Croton Dam Division be and hereby is 
adopted as the letter of the Aqueduct Commissioners, and the Secretary is hereby 
directed to transmit the same. 

Which was adopted. 

The following resolution was also offered: 
Resolved, That the form of letter reported by the Construction or Executive 

Committee to be sent to the Corporation Counsel for his opinion as to whether cer-
tain highways and bridges proposed to be built in the Croton River Division are cov-
ered by the contract for the New Croton Dam, be and hereby is adopted as the letter 
of the Aqueduct Commissioners, and the Secretary is hereby directed to transmit the 
same. 

Which was adopted. 

The following resolution was also offered: 
Resolved, That the form of letter in reply to the letter of Hon. Seth Low, dated 

July 18, 1902, transmitting a letter of the Merchants' Association sent to him, which 
commented upon the progress of the work upon the New Croton Dam and Jerome 
Park Reservoir, reported by the Constuction or Executive Committee, be and hereby 
is adopted as the letter of the Aqueduct Commissioners, and the President is hereby 
directed to transmit the same. 

Which was adopted. 

The Chief Engineer submitted progress report for the week ending October 
17, 1902. 

Which was referred to the Construction or Executive Committee, with request 
that the same be filed. 

The President presented the following report of the Chief Engineer in regard to 
the work done on the New Croton Dam: 

NEW YORK, October 2I, 1902. 

lion. WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK, President, Aqueduct Commission: 
DEAR SIR—In regard to the work done on the New Croton Dam for the week 

ending Friday, October 17, 1902, I would report as follows: 
Work at the darn continued steadily, with no marked increase in the number 

of men employed. 
Rock excavation was in progress for widening the spillway channel at the north 

end of the dam, near its junction with the river channel. (See Photo. No. 36, sub-
mitted with this report.) 

Work on the removal of the core wall and wing wall was also in progress, and 
the steam shovel continued work both day and night in the side hill at the south end 
of the dam. Hand work of excavation with derricks and cars continued with two 
gangs, in two shifts, on both sides of the wing wall on the down-stream side of the 
south end of the darn, in sinking the excavation below the present steam shovel 
cut grade. 



7 o the Aqueduct Commissioners: 
GENTLEMEN-Relating to the communications received from Messrs. Coleman, Breu-

chaud & Coleman, addressed to the Aqueduct Commissioners, dated September 29. 
and October 4, 1902, relative to the additional cost to complete the contract for build-
ing the New Croton Dam, which would result from the observance of eight hours to 
constitute a day's work for all men employed, instead of the present system of ten 
hours, which communications were referred to me for examination and report, I 
beg to report that I have conferred with the Engineer of the Department of Finance 
and the Chief Engineer of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment as directed. 

Reducing the period of a day's labor from ten to eight hours with the same rate 
of wages per day increases the cost of such labor 25 per cent. In the table of prices 
submitted October 4, 1902, an additional price, equivalent to 25 per cent. increase on 
the contract prices, is asked for all items produced by labor; some of the items are 
the result of labor only, others embrace both labor and material. In the latter cases 
the value of the material, such as brick, granite, cement, powder, timber, etc., has 
been deducted from the contract prices, and the balance has been treated as the cost 
of labor. I have examined each item of the prices with the Engineers mentioned 
above, and from the best information I find that 25 per cent additional is asked on 
all items of labor. 

The estimated cost of the work remaining to be done to complete the contract 
on September 3o, 7902, the date of the last estimate, is $1,375,567.01, of which I esti-
mate that $155,531.69 is for material, and $1,220,035.32 is for labor, and upon the 
latter the Contractors ask an additional price of 25 per cent., which amounts to 
$305,008.83. 

The following is an estimate of the different items of work remaining to be 
done at the date of the last estimate, namely, September 3o, 1902, the additional 
price per unit of each item, and the increased cost to complete each item of the 
contract: 

The following reports were received from the Chief Engineer: 

PRELIMINARY REPORT NO. 425. 

NEW YORK, October 22, 1902. 
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The following was received from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
"Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of chapter 490 of the Laws of 1883, 

and sections 169 and 170 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of 
the City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to the amount of four hundred and sixty-four thousand, four hundred 
and forty-three dollars and forty centst (y464,443.40), the proceeds thereof to be 
applied in accordance with the preamble and resolution adopted by the Aqueduct 
Commissioners October 9, 1902, to defraying the additional expense made necessary 
in carrying out the provisions of the amended form of contract between the Aqueduct 
Commissioners and McDonald & Onderdoni<, providing for the application of an 
eight-hour working day to the contract for building the Jerome Park Reservoir. 

"A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment October 13, 1902. 

"J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary." 

The Secretary was directed to attach the same to the contract referred to in 
the above resolution. 

The Secretary presented, in duplicate, form of certificate of necessity providing 
for the work of furnishing a sluice gate and its necessary casing, brackets, gate 
stands and lifting apparatus, erected complete in the connection between the Old ann 
the New Aqueducts at Dunwoodie, New York. 

Widen was ordered executed by the Commissioners. 

Report No. 424, dated October 20, 1902, was received from the Chief Engineer. 
transmitting copy. of letter of Ira Ganong, dated October 13, 1902, in relation to the 
removal of three bodies in Pines Bridge Cemetery. 

Which was referred to the Construction or Executive Committee. 
The Commissioners then adjourned. 

HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSION. 

Minutes of Stated Meeting of the Aqueduct Commissioners, held at their Office, No. 
207 Stewart Building, on Tuesday, October 28, 1902, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Present-The Comptroller (Hon. Edward M. Grout) ; Commissioners Ten Eyck 
(President), Ryan, Windolph and Curtis. 

The minutes of stated meeting of October 21, 1902, were read and approved. 

The Construction or Executive Committee also referred to the Commissioners 
reports of the Chief Engineer Nos. 418, dated October 14, 1902, and 433, dated 
October 27, 1902, in regard to the occupancy of Parcel No. 427 by George Ballard, 
with the recommendation that the Secretary be directed to transmit copies of said 
reports to the Corporation Counsel, informing him of the exact conditions under 
which said property is occupied, and request that he take the necessary steps to dis-
possess the occupant or occupants of said Parcel No. 427. 

Which was adopted. 

The Chief Engineer submitted progress report for the week ending October 24, 
1902. 

Which was referred to the Construction or Executive Committee, with the 
recommendation that the same be filed. 

The Committee of Finance and Audit reported the examination and audit of bills 
contained vouchers Nos. 14740 to 74753 inclusive, amounting to $499.40. 

Which were approved and ordered certified to the Comptroller for payment by 
the following vote: 

Affirmative-Commissioners Ten Eyck, Ryan, Windolph and Curtis-4. 
Itetim and Description. 

Increase 
of 

Price. 
Increased 

Cost. 

   

The following was received from the Construction or Executive Committee: 

To the Aqueduct Commissioners: 
	 NEW YORK, October 24, 1902. 

GENTLEMEN-The Construction or Executive Committee refer back to the Com- 

be transmitted to the persons above named. 

communications of Mrs. William Marler, dated September 25, 1902; of M. W. Smith, 
dated October 13, 1902, and of Albert S. Washburn, dated October 9, 1902, with the 
recommendation that the following resolutions be adopted, and that copies thereof 

missioners reports No. 417 and No. 424, of the Chief Engineer, dated October /4, 
1902, and October 20, 1902, respectively; of the Secretary, dated October 14, 1902; 

Whereas, On April 1, 1902, the Aqueduct Commissioners adopted resolutions 
authorizing the removal of certain bodies and tombstones from the Katonah ceme-
tery; and 

Whereas, On the 14th day of May, 1902, the said Commissioners by resolution 
postponed until after October I, 1902, any action upon the subject of the further re-
moval of bodies and tombstones from cemeteries included in lands acquired under 
chapter 49o, Laws of 1883, and the amendments thereto, for aqueduct purposes; there-
fore 

Resolved, That the removal of bodies and tombstones may now be proceeded 
with, and that the sum of fifteen dollars ($15.00) be allowed and paid to the friend 
or relative of any deceased person under whose supervision a body is removed, after 
such removal is made and the former grave refilled, and that the sum of three dol-
lars ($3.00) additional for the expense of removing and resetting the ordinary head 
and foot stones be allowed, the removal of other stones, railings, fences, etc., to be a 
matter of agreement upon written application to the Chief Engineer, and that notice 
of such intended removals shall be given to the Chief Engineer through the Division 
Engineer, and a proper voucher presented therefor after said removal; and further 

Resolved, That all bodies not removed before April I, 1903, shall thereafter be 
removed by the Aqueduct Commissioners to such cemetery as the Commissioners 
may select, unless before that date some cemetery within the distance of ten miles 
of the present place of interment is designated by the relatives or friends for the 
reinterment and notice thereof filed with the Commissioners; and further 

Resolved, That the provisions of the resolutions adopted May 14, 1902, above 
referred to, are rescinded in so far as they are in conflict with the terms of the fore-
going resolutions; and that the Chief Engineer be and hereby is directed to make 
public and advertise these resolutions in the towns or places affected. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN J. RYAN, 

Chairman Construction or Executive Committee. 

The recommendation was approved and the resolutions adopted by the following 
vote: 

Affirmative-Commissioners Ten Eyck, Ryan, Windolph and Curtis-4. 

The following was also received from the Construction or Executive Committee: 

To the Aqueduct Commissioners: 
	 NEW YORK, October 24, 1902. 

GENTLEMEN-The Construction or Executive Committee refer back to the Com- 

tions for the removal of bodies, etc., the Commissioners will approve the bills above 

with communication of Robertson & Barrett, dated September 8, 1902, in relation to 

bodies from the Katonah Cemetery, with the recommendation that the Secretary be 

cemeteries, acquired under Chapter 490 of the Laws of 1883 and the amendments 
thereto, and to inform them that if they will accept the amount stated in said resolu- 

referred to to that extent. 

missioners Report No. 415 of the Chief Engineer, dated October 2, 1902, together 

the bills of Clark & Avery for $28.50 and of Arthur S. Avery for $58, for removing 

directed to transmit to Robertson & Barrett a copy of the resolutions presented by 
the Committee to-day in relation to the removal of bodies, tombstones, etc., from 

Respectfully, 
JOHN J. RYAN, 

Chairman Construction or Executive Committee. 

The recommendation was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Commissioners Ten Eyck, Ryan, Windolph and Curtis-4. 

a 2,000 cu. yds. soil excavated and placed 	  $0.125 	$250 00 

b 2,000 sq. yds. sodding 	.075 	150 00 

c 248,322 cu. yds. earth excavation 	  

cc 	1,700 cu. yds. earth excavation in vertical trenches 	  

d 125,000 cu. yds. refilling and embankment 	  

cu. yds. extra haul of earth 	  

45,7 29 cu. yds. rock excavation 	 

g 190,000 M. ft. B. M. permanent timber work, placed and fastened 	 

gg 	• M. ft. B. M. permanent timber work, tongued and grooved 	 

iss 	0 cu. yds. crib work, complete in place 	  

h 200 bbla. Portland cement, delivered on the work 	  

i 3,000 cu. yds. concrete masonry, Amer. cem., 4 stone tot cem 	 

	

ii 2,901 cu. yds. concrete masonry, Portland cement, 4 stone to 1 cement 	 

1,879 cu. yds. brick masonry, Port. cem., I cem. to 2 sand 	  

k 33,712  cu. yds. rubble stone masonry, Amer. cem., 1 cem. to 2 sand 	 

kk 6,000 cu. yds. rubble stone masonry, Port. cem., I cem. to 2 sand 	 

kkk 58,652 cu. yds. rubble stone masonry, Port. cem., 1 cem. to 3 sand 	 

4,028 cu. yds. dry rubble stone masonry and paving (without mortar) 	 

to,to8 cu. yds. riprap in place 	  

n 2,000 cu. yds. broken stone (other than that used for making con- 
crete) in place 	  

O 1,300 cu. yds. block stone masonry, Port. cem., i cem. to 2 sand 	 

p 9,776 cu. yds. granite dimension stone masonry, Port. cem., 1 cem. to 
2 sand 	  

q 10,420 cu. yds. facing stone masonry, Port. cem., 1 cem. to a sand 	 

✓ 250 sq. ft. face work for rubble stone masonry 	  

to 45,77o sq. ft. fine hammered (six-cut) face dressing 	  

t 13,035 sq. ft. rough pointed face dressing 	  

u 30,056 lin. ft. permanent fences for new highways 	  

The additional price asked for granite dimension stone masonry is 25 per cent. 
of the cost of the labor of quarrying, cutting, hauling and laying it in the finished 
work. This cost has been determined by deducting from the contract price, $35 
per cubic yard, the value of the material used, which is 25 cents per cubic yard for 
the granite in its natural position in the quarry and 59 cents fbr cement used to lay 
a cubic yard, making 84 cents per cubic yard; this deducted from the contract price, 
$35, leaves $34.16 for the labor portion of the item; on this the contractors ask an 
additional price of 25 per cent., which is equivalent to 	per cubic yard. 

The quarry from which the granite is procured is located six miles distant from 
the dam, to which the stone is carried on a steam railroad which was constructed for 
that purpose. The stone used for the construction of the highways is hauled by 
teams, as well as by the railroad. 

In computing the cost of the labor and materials used in the different items of 
the contract the question of profit or loss to the Contractors has not been con-
sidered. 

Respectfully, 
W. R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

REPORT No. 426. NEW YORK, 
October 24, igoa. 

t o the Aqueduct Commissioners: 
GENTLEMEN-In compliance with a resolution of October 7, 1902, I beg to submit 

the following, relating to the New Croton Dam: 
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(a) If the contract now in force could be diligently carried out, the work should 
be completed by April r, 1905, provided, however, that the contractors would not 
be embarrassed by strikes or by inability to secure sufficient labor to keep a full 
force employed. 

(b) In prosecuting the proposed amended contract under the eight-hour law 
provision three shifts of men could be employed on the work of earth and rock ex-
cavation by allowing half an hour or so for lunch, and two shifts of masons could be 
employed five months of the year. 

(c) In my opinion it would be possible to shorten the time for the completion 
of the contract in its proposed amended form by increasing the number of shifts 
employed and by keeping the gangs constantly full of a better class of men, as could 
be secured under the eight-hour system. 

(d) Earth and rock excavation is the only class of work which could be done 
both day and night. The plant is equipped with electric lights for such work. 

(e) I can suggest no additional provisions for the proposed amended contract 
which would enable you to enforce diligence on the part of the contractors in the 
completion of the contract other than is provided in the contract under clauses 
M and P. 

(f) As to a form of a weekly report that would keep you informed as to the 
diligence of the contractors in prosecuting the work, I would say that the extension 
of the new Croton Dam consists of two general features, namely, the excavation of 
the foundation pit and the building of the masonry. The Engineer could estimate the 
time required to excavate the pit and report to you weekly as to whether the con-
tractors were doing more or less work than required, and the same practice could be 
instituted when the contractors commence the construction of the masonry. 

All other work on the contract can be completed before the time of the com-
pletion of the work of extending the dam. 

Yours respectfully, 
W. R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

In connection therewith, the following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Chief Engineer supplement his report No. 425 by carrying out 

the figures in each item upon the basis of the price paid at present under the existing 
contract, and those now in force for the construction of the Jerome Park reservoir 
and the Muscoot Dam, and also the value of the labor at the quarry which is not 
usually classified as such in a contract for masonry, and as far as possible, the actual 
additional cost to such contractors of this work with the eight hour day, and what 
proportion of the labor, if any, is•now on an eight hour basis, and any facts specially 
applicable to the items in these contracts. 

Which was adopted. 

The following resolution was also offered: 
Resolved, That the Secretary be and hereby is directed to transmit to the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment, copies of the correspondence between Coleman, 
Breuchaud Sr Coleman, contractors, and the Aqueduct Commissioners in connection 
with the proposition of said contractors for the modification of their contract for the 
construction of the new Croton Dam,together with a copy of chapter 588 of the Laws 
of 1902, of the State of New York, and of Preliminary Report No. 425, dated October 
22, 1902, and Report No. 426, dated October 24, 1902, of the Chief Engineer of this 
Commission, with request that said Board fix a time for a joint public hearing with 
the Aqueduct Commissioners in relation to the subject matter thereof. 

Which was adopted. 

The authority asked for by the Chief Engineer in the above report was granted by 
the following vote: 

Affirmative-Commissioners Ten Eyck, Ryan, Windolph and Curtis-4. 

The following communication was received: 
NEW YORK, October 23, 1902. 

To the Aqueduct Commissioners of The City of New York, 28o Broadway, City: 
GENTLEMEN-In a communication handed to you under date of July 14, 1902, in 

which a proposition is made to accept $379,040.17, as the amount of compensation to 
which the New York and Harlem Railroad, the New York and Putnam Railroad and 
the New York and Mahopac Railroad Companies are entitled for the property 
and rights taken in the construction of the Cornell Dam, I find that I have omitted to 
state that those several railroad companies will, of course, upon payment of that sum, 
transfer to The City of New York, or such body or board as is the proper party, the 
several pieces of property which are sought to be taken in that proceeding, or are 
enumerated in the communication of July 14, 1902, and that the acceptance of such 
award is to be of the same force and effect as if the proceedings had been conducted 
before the Commissioners and the Commissioners had made an award of that sum. 

Yours truly, 
ROBERT L. LUCE, 

Of counsel for N. Y. C. and H. R. R. R. Co. 
Which was referred to the Chief Engineer. 

In connection therewith, the Chief Engineer presented report No. 434, dated Oc-
tober 27, 1902, requesting that he be allowed to withdraw report No. 411, in view 
of the foregoing communication of Mr. Robert L. Luce, which request was granted, 
and the Chief Engineer was directed to confer with the Engineer of the Board of Es-
timate and Apportionment and the Engineer of the Department of Finance, as here-
tofore directed on this subject. 

Report No. 435, dated October 27, 1902, was received from the Chief Engineer 
transmitting a circular letter addressed to him by the Comptroller under date of 
October 15, 1902, suggesting that some one person in the employ of the Commissioners 
be charged with the custody and local distribution of the blank salary checks of 
employees which are prepared and presented to the Comptroller with payrolls. 

The Secretary was directed to take personal supervision and charge of the checks 
referred to, and the communications were ordered filed. 

The following communication was received from the Secretary: 

NEW YORK, October 20, 1902. 
To the Aqueduct Commissioners: 

GENTLEMEN-This is to report that the sum of $134.50 has been received at this 
office from Division Engineer Wegmann, being rents collected on the Croton River 
Division of the New Aqueduct; which amount has been transmitted to the City 
Chamberlain for the credit of the "Additional Water Fund," and his receipt therefor 
is on file. The statement of rents submitted by Mr. Wegmann is hereto attached. 

Respectfully, 
HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary. 

Which was approved and ordered filed. 

Report No. 427, dated October 24, 1902, together with supplemental Report No. 
428, dated October 24, 1902, was received from the Chief Engineer, being in relation 
to the communication from the Secretary of the Department of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity, dated August 6, 1902, transmitting copy of letter of George Palmer, 
of Croton Lake, N. Y., dated July 29, 1902, in relation to the drainage of buildings 
occupied by Hiram B. Searles at Pines Bridge on Croton Lake, N. Y., together with 
copy of reply transmitted to Mr. Palmer, and giving the result of his investigation 
thereof. 

The Secretary was directed to transmit copies of the communication above re-
ferred to and of Reports Nos. 427 and 428 of the Chief Engineer, to the Corporation 
Counsel, informing him of the exact conditions under which said property is occu-
pied, and request that he take the necessary steps to dispossess the occupant or 
occupants of the above-mentioned property. 

Report No. 429, dated October 24, 1902, was received from the Chief Engineer 
stating that he had been informed by the Secretary of the Municipal Civil Service 
Commission that Louis W. Spencer, certified as eligible for appointment as Assist-
ant Engineer on September 29, 1902, had been appointed by the Commissioners of 
Accounts, and recommending that an eligible list be obtained from which an Assist-
ant Engineer could be appointed at a salary of $1,800 per annum. 

The recommendation was adopted, and the Secretary was directed to obtain 
the list desired. 

Report No. 430, dated October 24, 1902, was received from the Chief Engineer 
relating to the communication of the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, dated October 10, 1902, in reference to the drainage from the farm of J. J. 
Bushel, near Croton lake, transmitting a map entitled Section Map E, and recom-
mending that certain lands adjoining property of The City of New York marked with 
a blue pencil, be acquired by the City under the Laws of 1883. 

The Chief Engineer recommends in said report that the tract of land on the 
southerly side of the highway from the old Croton Dam to Kitchawan, containing 
approximately 1.58 acres, be acquired by the City so that all the buildings located 
thereon may be removed, and stating that in his opinion the conditions did not war-
rant the acquisition at present of the tract of land situated on the northerly side of the 
said highway, containing approximately 15.46 acres. 

The Secretary was directed to transmit a copy of the above report (430) to the 
Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, with inquiry as to whether the 
acquisition of the parcel of land recommended to be acquired in said report would not 
be sufficient for the protection of the water supply system. 

Report No. 431, dated October 27, 1902, was received from the Chief Engineer, 
stating that Clifford B. Moore and Abraham W. Whitson, who were appointed tran-
sitmen on October 21, 1902, had declined to accept appointment, and recommending 
that an eligible list be obtained from which two Transitmen could be appointed, at a 
salary of $1,500 per annum. 

In connection therewith the following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted October 21, 1902, appointing Clifford B. 

Moore and Abraham W. Whitson as Transitmen, be and hereby is rescinded, said 
persons having declined to accept said appointment at a salary of $1,350 per annum; 
and the Secretary is hereby directed to request the Municipal Civil Service Com-
mission to submit a list from which two Transitmen can be appointed at a salary of 

$1,500 per annum. 
Which was adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Chief Engineer: 

REPORT No. 432. 

To the Aqueduct Commissioners: 
GENTLEMEN-It will be necessary to build about r5o feet of fence to protect the 

openings to culverts and on an embankment on Cherry street at the entrance of the 
private road to Muscoot Dam. The cost of furnishing the necessary material, building 
and painting would be about $5o. 

I respectfully ask authority to have the fence built. 
Yours respectfully, 

W. R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

To the Aqueduct Commissioners: 
GENTLEMEN-In compliance with a resolution of September 25, 1902, in reference 

to a request from the Mayor's office for information concerning persons employed 
by the Aqueduct Commissioners who are volunteer firemen, I desire to report that 
the following named persons are volunteer firemen, and that they are paid at the 
same rate of compensation as other persons in the service with similar titles, and 
that no reductions have been made in the salaries of the persons named: 

James Gregory, (Lay) Inspector, $3.50 per day. 
Robert J. Gudeon, Superintendent of Dam Construction, $4.50 per day. 
James McCartney, Inspector of Masonry, $4.50 per day. 
John Joy, Cement Worker, $3 per day. 

Respectfully, 
HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary. 

Which was received and ordered filed, and the Secretary was directed to transmit 
a copy thereof to the Mayor. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the form of letter in reply to the letter of Edward B. Kear, dated 

September 29, 1902, in relation to the proposed construction and continuation of 
Road No. 8. northerly to the Baptist Church on the Yorktown road, reported by the 
Construction or Executive Committee, be and hereby is adopted as the letter of the 
Aqueduct Commissioners, and the Secretary is hereby directed to transmit the same. 

Which was adopted. 

A communication was received from the Corporation Counsel, dated October 23, 
5902, returning tax bill of School District No. 9, Town of Somers, New York, for 
$127.32, and advising its payment. 

The Secretary was directed to prepare a voucher for the payment of the above 
mentioned bill. 

A communication was also received from the Corporation Counsel, dated October 
28, 1902, returning the following tax bills: 

School District No. 8, Towns of Lewisboro and North Salem, $135.15. 
School District No. 6, Town of North Salem, $111.52. 
School District No. 7, Town of Bedford, $r9.75. 
School District No. r3, Town of Bedford, $8.41. 
School District No. 6, Town of Yorktown, $98.52. 
School District No. 4, Town of Somers, $80.06. 
School District No. 3, Town of Cortlandt, $84.69. 
School District No. 9, Town of Yorktown, $1/3.9o. 

-and stating that an examination of the above bills disclosed no attempt to assess the 
superstructures owned by the City, and for that reason they were valid claims against 
the City. 

The Secretary was directed to prepare vouchers for the payment of the above 
mentioned bills. 

A communication was also received from the Corporation Counsel, dated October 
28, 1902, returning printed statement of the apportionment of the valuation of railroad, 
telegraph, telephone and pipe line companies, between the School Districts in the 
Town of Ossining, certified by the Town Clerk, and stating that the Town of Ossin-
ing had not attempted to tax the new aqueduct structures, but simply included the 
land owned by the City in that town, and that no objection was therefore made to 
the apportionment. 

Which was ordered filed. 

A communication was received from the Secretary of the Civil Service Reform 
Association, dated October 25. 5902, requesting that sections 23 and 24, of the Civil 
Service Law, in regard to political assessments, be posted in a conspicuous place in 
the office of the Commissioners. 

The Secretary was directed to acknowledge receipt of the letter, stating that the 
matter had already been called to the attention of the various employees, and to post 
the notice as requested. 	 . 

NEW YORK, October 27, 1902. 

The following communication was also received from the Secretary: 

NEW YORK, October 28, 1902. 
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Library Bureau 	  
John J. Dineen 	  
P. F. Brooks 	  
The Elliott & Hatch Book 

Typewriter Company 	 
Jenkins Bros 	  
New York Metal Ceiling 

Company 	  
The Kny-Scheerer Company 	 
William Rabe 	  
Charles J. Bentley & Co 	 
Battelle & Renwick. 	 
Arthur McGerald 	 
William Rabe 	  
Perfection Chemical Com- 

pany 	  
Joseph Gordon 	  
William P. Baker Company 	 
Armstrong Cork Company 	 
Hodgman Rubber Company 	 

The Secretary was directed to request the Commissioner of Parks, of the Borough 
of The Bronx, to consent to the transfer of this Commission of Harry S. Bunner, 
now employed as Axeman in said Department. 

A communication was received from the Civil Service Commission, dated Octo-
ber 24, 1902, certifying the following names from the preferred list for reinstatement 
to the position of Axemen: 

Julius A. Lewis, No. 155 Congress street, Brooklyn. 
Mahlon D. Coe, No. 333 West Twenty-ninth street. 
Edward F. Fitzgerald, No. 24 Spring street, White Plains, N. Y. 
Which was referred to the Chief Engineer to communicate with the persons 

therein named and report. 

The Commissioners then adjourned until Friday, October 31, 1902, at it o'clock 
a. in. 

HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSION. 

115 oo John Unger & Son 	 
23 oo Trow Directory, Printing and 
9 20 	Bookbinding Company 	 

Charles Renzland 	 
go oo William Rabe 	  
g ti 	Charles Kilgore 	  

Kern Incandescent Gas Light 

20 00 

7 50 
36 00 

38 00 	 17 
i6 8o 	 a. 

38 oo 	Company 	  48 00 
3 oo The J. W. Craw Laundry Ma- 
4 50 	chinery Company 	 31  90  
3 oo Jenkins Bros 	  18 31 

73 56 Ernst Leitz 	  5 00 
137 oo Emil Greiner 	  87 40 
no 93 Armstrong Cork Company 	 39 50  

The Ansonia Clock Company 2 18 
$110 oo 	Knauth Bros. 	  24 98 

9 oo Bausch 	& 	Lomb 	Optical 
3 85 	Company 	  25 32 
6 oo E. P. Dutton & Co 	 7 65 

33 57 C. Golderman, Secretary 	 38 16 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Wm. F. Hopwood 	 

	

Hodgman Rubber Company 	 
C. Golderman, Secretary 	 
Sweet, Orr & Co 	 
Arthur McGerald 	 
Pugsley & Chapman 	 
De Grauw, Aymer & Co 	 
The Henry Huber Company 	 
Gas Engine and Power Com-

pany and Chas. L. Seabury 
& Co. 	 

Hodgman Rubber Company. 
Gilbert & Barker Manufac- 

turing Company 	 
The J. W. Craw Laundry Ma- 

chinery Company 	 
A. F. Brombacher & Co 	 
Cardeza, Gilliams & Co 	 
Bloomingdale Bros 	 
R. H. Macy & Co 	 

Minutes of Adjourned Meeting of the Aqueduct Commissioners, held at their Office, 
No. 207 Stewart Building, on Friday, October 31, 1902, at I I o'clock a. m. 

Present-Deputy and Acting Comptroller Phillips and Commissioners Ten Eyck 
(President), Ryan, Windolph and Curtis. Also Chief Engineer Hill. 

The reading of the minutes of the previous meeting was dispensed with. 

The Committee of Finance and Audit reported the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the following bills for school taxes for the year 1902 on prop-

erty taken in fee by The City of New York for the construction of the New Croton 
Reservoir, are hereby approved and ordered certified to the Comptroller for pay- 

School District No. 7, Town of Bedford, N. Y 	 $20 53 
School District, No. 13, Town of Bedford, N. Y 	  8 74 
School District No. 3, Town of Cortlandt, N. Y 	  88 05 
School District No. 8, Towns of Lewisboro and North Salem, N. Y. 140 50 
School District No. 6, Town of North Salem, N. Y 	  115 93 
School District No 4, Town of Somers, N. Y 	  83 23 
School District No. 9, Town of Somers, N. Y 	  127 32 
School District No. 6, Town of Yorktown, N. Y 	  102 42 
School District No. 9, Town of Yorktown, N. Y 	  118 41 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Commissioners Ten Eyck, Ryan, Windolph and Curtis-4. 

The Committee c f Finance and Audit reported the examination and audit of bills 
contained in vouchers Nos. 14754 to 14762 inclusive, amounting to $805.13. 

Which were approved and ordered certified to the Comptroller for payment by 
the following vote: 

Affirmative-Commissioners Ten Eyck, Ryan, Windolph and Curtis-4. 

To the Aqueduct Commissioners: 
GENTLEMEN-It will be necessary to construct a sewer from the northerly end of 

the westerly section of the Jerome Park Reservoir to discharge the drainage or the 
water that would overflow from the reservoir. 

I respectfully ask that I be authorized to make the surveys that will be necessary 
to prepare the plans and specifications for the construction of the sewer. 

Yours respectfully, 
W. R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

The authority asked for by the Chief Engineer in the above report (436) was 
granted. 

To the Aqueduct Commissioners: 
GENTLEMEN-This is to report that the sum of $64.75 has been received at this 

office from Division Engineer Wegmann, being for rents collected on buildings on 
the Croton River Division of the New Aqueduct, which amount has been transmitted 
to the City Chamberlain for the credit of the Additional Water Fund, and his receipt 
therefor is on file. The statement submitted by Division Engineer Wegmann is here-
to attached. 

Respectfully, 
HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary. 

Which was approved and ordered filed. 

The Chief Engineer verbally explained his report in regard to the work done on 
the New Croton Dam during the week ending October 24, 1902. 

The Commissioners then adjourned until Wednesday, November 5, 1902, at 2 
o'clock p. tn. 

HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

New York, September 17, 1902. 

The Board met pursuant to adjournment. 
Present-Commissioners Ernst J. Lederle, Ph. D. (President) ; Alvah H. Doty, 

M. D., the Health Officer of the Port. 
The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved. 
The Finance Committee presented the following bills, which were approved and 

ordered forwarded to the Comptroller for payment: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

$3 20 The E. Howard Clock Com- 
26t0 pany . 	  

A. Miller 	  
5 oo Mannings Yacht Agency. 

56 yo Ferd. Stark Company 	 
22 62 John Leffler & Co 	 

$38 oo W. N. Thayer Company 	$3 6o 
7 38 Richard Webber 	91 19 
5 oo Henry R. Worthington 	22 65 
5 8o Schieffelin & Co 	, 6o 

150 oo Nason Manufacturing Corn- 
14 95 	Patty  	43 44 
18 oo McKesson & Robbins 	6o 
to oo Colgate & Co 	4 81 

Department of Correction 	63 6o 
Francis H. Leggett & Co 	64 92 

39 55 Addison Johnson, Agent and 
51 3o Warden  	17 25 

Albany Perforated Wrapping 
83 20 Paper Company 	6 00 

James T. Dougherty 	1 63 
12 8o Battelle & Renwick 	15 59 
28 88 Austin, Nichols & Co 	104 66 
79 05 T. S. & J. D. Negus 	30 oo 

113 12 Theo. P. Huffman & Co 	21 35 
108 58 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

George H. Roberts, Jr 	 $270 00 

The Sanitary Committee presented the following reports: 

1st. Communication from the Assistant Corporation Counsel, recommending the 
discontinuance of the suits named in his report. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby requested to discon-

tinue, without costs, the actions against the following named persons for violations 
of the Sanitary Code and of the Tenement House Law, the Inspector having reported 
the order therein complied with or the nuisance complained of abated, a permit having 
been granted or violations removed, or the order rescinded, to wit: 

No. 	 No. 
447 G. F. Hall Company 

	
820 

683 George S. Springstell 	 
724 J. Montgomery Strong 	 
750 The Degnon-McLean Contract- 

51t pany 	  
533 John J. Barry. ... 	 
507 Merchants' Refrigerating Corn- 

839 
856 
872 
903 

785 ing Company 
	

907 
793 Annie M. Harrison 

	
926 

810 Annie M. Harrison 
	

927 
811 William C. White 

	
929 

SANITARY BUREAU. 

The following communications were received from the Sanitary Superintendent : 
1st. Weekly reports of the Sanitary Superintendent. Ordered on file. 
2d. Weekly reports from the Willard Parker, Reception, Riverside and Kingston 

Avenue hospitals. Ordered on file. 
3d. Report on Changes in the Hospital Service. 
On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following changes in the hospital service be and are hereby 

approved: 

Reception Hospital. 

No. 	Name. 	 Position. 	 Salary. 	Date. 	Change. 

12 Nellie Reilly 	 Helper    $i68 oo Appointed Sept. 12, tgoz 

Willard Parker Hospital. 

34 Margaret O'Keefe . . .. 	Domestic (Laundress) 	 8168 oo Resigned 	Sept. 	8, 1902 
I 

34 Rose Brigant 	 Domestic (Laundress) 	 x68 oo Appointed Sept. 50, 1902 

34 Rose Brigant 	 Domestic (Laundress) 	 168 oo Resigned 	Sept. to, 1002 

34 Norah McGrath 	 Domestic (Laundress) 	 168 oo Appointed Sept. 12, 1902 

Riverside Hospital. 

88 John Colfax 	 Orderly     $360 oo Resigned 	Sept. 8, 1002 

84 Margaret Murphy 	 Domestic (Ward Helper) 	 168 oo Resigned Sept. to, 15,02 

79 Lizzie McGuire 	 Domestic (Ward Helper) 	 168 oo Resigned 	Sept. to, tgoz 

104 Kate Morrissey 	 Domestic (Ward Helper) 	 168 oo Resigned  Sept. to, tgoz 

29 Catherine Murphy . .. . Domestic (Ward Helper) 	 168 oo Resigned 	Sept. 11, 1902 

og Julia Roach 	 Domestic (Ward Helper) 	 x68 ao Resigned 	Sept. 1 1 t 1902 

Kingston Avenue Hospital. 

	

3  Tillie Engles 	 Nurse 	  $360 oo Resigned 	Sept. 	g, 1 ooz 

25 Mary Carlin 	 Domestic (Ward Maid) . 	. 216 oo Discharged Sept. 8, rgoz 

	

Emily Roberts 	 Domestic (Ward Maid) .... 	216 00 Appointed Sept. 10, 1902 

11 Margaret Supple 	 Nurse 	  360 oo Salary fixed from September 
17, 1002. 

ment, viz.: 

The following report was received from the Chief Engineer: 

REPORT No. 436. 
NEW YORK, October 3o, 1902. 

The following communication was received from the Secretary: 

NEW YORK, October 31, 1902. 

Christian Becker 	 
D. H. Burrell & Co 	 
American Newspaper Di- 

rectory 	  
C. Golderman, Secretary 	 
The Harrel Soap Company 	 

100 00 
2 50 
I 50 

II 40 
14 95 

George Springstell 	  
Thomas Conville 	  
Alfred M. Beadleston 	 
George Ringler 	  
Joseph Dodgers 	  
McVickar Realty Trust Company 
John J. Barry 	  
Arthur Kuhler. 	  
John M. Cornell 	  
Michael Vetter 	  
Michael Vetter 	  



1530 
745 
994 

1089 
1214 

No. 98 Eighth avenue. 
No. 192 Grand street. 
No. 310 East Fourth street. 
No. 972 Lexington avenue. 
No. 208 East One Hundred and 

Seventh street. 

3055 
3071 
3072 
3111 
3153 
3185 

No. 1885 Third avenue. 
No. 87 West Third street. 
No. 94 Chrystie street. 
No. 134 Eighth avenue. 
No. 150 Forsyth street. 
No. 48 Rutgers street. 

1221 No. 	232 	West 	Twenty-eighth 3449 No. 383 Broome street. 
street. 3601 No. 1631 Madison avenue. 

1289 No. 266 Stanton street. 3843 No. 2599 First avenue. 
1290 No. 223 West Sixty-eighth street. 4462 No. 131 Cannon street. 
1457 No. 139 Forsyth street. 4574 No. 321 East One Hundred and 
1467 No. 206 East Twenty-sixth street. Seventeenth street. 
1669 No. 232 Monroe street. 4675 No. 2113 Third avenue. 
1728 No. 518 East Thirty-ninth street. 4879 No. 263 West Fifteenth street. 
1778 No. 721 East Ninth street. 5482 No. 1555 Madison avenue. 
1791 No. 62 Avenue C. 6o5o No. 488 Eleventh avenue. 
1798 No. 281 Tenth avenue. 6918 No. 18,4 Madison avenue. 
1827 No. 313 Rivington street. 7561 No. 359 East Tenth street. 
1850 No. 207 Eldridge street. 7982 No. 239 Henry street. 
195o No. 390 Madison street. 9888 No. 757 Third avenue. 
2033 No. 53 Columbus avenue. to6o2 No. 433 West Forty-first street. 
2065 No. 1544 Third avenue. 11554 No. 195 Broome street. 
2068 No. 1621 First avenue. 12055 No. 6 Lawrence street. 
2380 No. 221 East Eighty-third street. 13172 No. 2479 Eighth avenue. 
2936 No. 2333 Second avenue. 

Wagons. 

1503 No. 717 Lexington avenue. 1802 No. 315 East Eighty-third street. 
256o Nos. 527-53I West Thirty-eighth 2694 No. 843 Third avenue. 

street. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved. That permits be and are hereby denied as follows: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

No. Business, Matter or Thing Denied. On Premises at 

1804 To manufacture carbonated waters at 	 No. 79 Avenue D. 
1805 To manufacture carbonated waters at 	 No. 23o East Third street. 
1806 To manufacture carbonated waters at 	 No. 419-423 East Twenty-fourth street. 
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4th. Reports on applications for leave of absence. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That leave of absence be and is hereby granted as follows: 
George Cotton, September 8 to i r, 1902. 
William L. Craig, September 15 to November r, 1902. 

5th. Certificates in respect to the vacation of premises at No. 755 East Two 
Hundred and Second street, Borough of The Bronx,; No. 831 Eleventh avenue, No 
833 Eleventh avenue, No. 835 Eleventh avenue, No. 643 West Forty-second street 
No. 645 West Forty-second street, Borough of Manhattan. 

On motion, the following preamble and resolution were adopted: 
Whereas, The Sanitary Superintendent has certified to this Board that the build-

ing situated upon Lot No. 755 East Two Hundred and Second street, in the Borough 
of The Bronx, has become dangerous to life and is unfit for human habitation, be-
cause of defects in the draining thereof, and because of the existence of a nuisance 
on the premises which is likely to cause sickness among its occupants, 

Ordered, That all persons in said building situated on Lot No. 755 East Two 
Hundred and Second street, in the Borough of The Bronx, be required to vacate 
said building on or before September 23, igo2, for the reason that said building is 
dangerous to life and is unfit for human habitation because of defects in the drainage 
thereof, and because of the existence of a nuisance on the premises likely to cause 
sickness among its occupants. 

And further, that this order be affixed conspicuously on the front of and in said 
building and be served as the law requires, under the direction of the Sanitary 
Superintendent. 

Whereas, The Sanitary Superintendent has certified to this Board that the building 
situated upon Lot No. 831 Eleventh avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, has be-
come dangerous to life and is unfit for human habitation because of defects in the 
plumbing thereof, ..nd because of the existence of a nuisance on the premises which 
is likely to cause sickness among its occupants, 

Ordered, That all persons in said building situated on Lot No. 831 Eleventh 
avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, be required to vacate said building on or 
before September 19, 1902, for the reason that said building is dangerous to life 
and is unfit for human habitation because of defects in the plumbing thereof, and 
because of the existence of a nuisance on the premises likely to cause sickness among 
its occupants. 

And further, that this order be affixed conspicuously on the front of and in said 
building and be served as the law requires, under the direction of the Sanitary 
Superintendent. 

Whereas, The Sanitary Superintendent has certified to this Board that the building 
situated upon Lot No. 833 Eleventh avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, has be-
come dangerous to life and is unfit for human habitation because of defects in the 
plumbing thereof, and because of the existence of a nuisance on the premises which 
is likely to cause sickness among its occupants, 

Ordered, That all persons in said building situated on Lot No. 833 Eleventh 
avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, be required to vacate said building on or 
before September 19, 1902, for the reason that said building is dangerous to life 
and is unfit for human habitation because of defects in the plumbing thereof, and 
because of the existence of a nuisance on the premises likely to cause sickness among 
its occupants. 

And further, that this order he affixed conspicuously on the front of and in said 
building and be served as the law requires, under the direction of the Sanitary 
Superintendent. 

Whereas, The Sanitary Superintendent has certified to this Board that the building 
situated upon Lot No. 835 Eleventh avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, has be-
come dangerous to life and is unfit for human habitation because of defects in the 
plumbing thereof, and because of the existence of a nuisance on the premises which 
is likely to cause sickness among its occupants, 

Ordered, That all persons in said building situated on Lot No. 835 Eleventh 
avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, be required to vacate said building on or 
before September 19, 1902, for the reason that said building is dangerous to life 
and is unfit for human habitation because of defects in the plumbing thereof, and 
because of the existence of a nuisance on the premises likely to cause sickness among 
its occupants. 

And further. that this order be affixed conspicuously on the front of and in said 
building and be served as the law requires, under the direction of the Sanitary 
Superintendent. 

Whereas, The Sanitary Superintendent has certified to this Board that the building 
situated upon Lot No. 643 West Forty-second street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
has become dangerous to life and is unfit for human habitation because of the ex-
istence of a nuisance on the premises which is likely to cause sickness among its 
occupants, 

Ordered, That all persons in said building situated on Lot No. 643 West Forty-
second street, in the Borough of Manhattan, be required to vacate said building on 
or before September 22, 1902, for the reason that said building is dangerous to life 
and is unfit for human habitation because of the existence of a nuisance on the 
premises likely to cause sickness among its occupants. 

And further, that this order be affixed conspicuously on the front of and in said 
building and be served as the law requires, under the direction of the Sanitary 
Superintendent. 

Whereas, The Sanitary Superintendent has certified to this Board that the building 
situated upon Lot No. 645 West Forty-second street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
has become dangerous to life and is unfit for human habitation because of the ex-
istence of a nuisance on the premises which is likely to cause sickness among its 
occupants, 

Ordered, That all persons in said building situated on Lot No. 645 West Forty-
second street, in the Borough of Manhattan, be required to vacate said building on 
or before September 22, 1902, for the reason that said building is dangerous to life 
and is unfit for human habitation because of the existence of a nuisance on the 
premises likely to cause sickness among its occupants. 

And further, that this order be affixed conspicuously on the front of and in said 
building and be served as the law requires, under the direction of the Sanitary 
Superintendent. 

6th. Report on compliance with certain orders to vacate I --...5ncs, eve 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following orders be and are hereby rescinded, for the reason 

that the causes for the same have been removed: 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

No. 196. Southwest corner Jamaica avenue and Welling street, Richmond Hill. 
No. 204. Old Flushing avenue, near railroad track, Maspeth. 
No. 259. Forest avenue, East Williamsburg. 
No. 319. No. 90 Skillman avenue, Long Island City. 
No. 322. Nineteenth street, near Whitestone road, College Point. 
No. 365. Cooper avenue, between Fresh Pond road and Cypress avenue, Ever- 

green. 
No. 509. No. 275 Grove street, Evergreen. 
No. 991. No. 254 Flushing avenue. 

7th. Certificates declaring premises at Nos. 992, 994, 996 and 998 Forest avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx, a public nuisance. 

On motion. the following order was entered: 
Whereas. The premises Nos. 992, 994, 996 and 998 Forest avenue, Borough of The 

Bronx, in The City of New York. and the business pursuit specified in this case 
being in the opinion of the Board in a condition and in effect dangerous to, life and 
health and a public nuisance, and the Board having taken and filed among its records 
the reports of the Sanitary Superintendent and the Inspectors relating thereto, and 
what it regards as sufficient proof to auhorize its declaration that the premises and 
business pursuit in this case are in condition and effect dangerous to life and health  

and a public nuisance, the Board hereby enters in its records the said premises as a 
nuisance, and declares the same to be a public nuisance dangerous to life and health, 
and in respect thereto orders, viz.: That the use of said premises as a stable in its 
present condition be discontinued; that the said premises be cleaned; that the filth-
saturated soil be removed and replaced with fresh earth, and the surface so graded 
that all surface water shall be freely discharged therefrom; that the wooden gutter 
drain beneath stable and between stable and cesspool be removed, its site disin-
fected, the cesspool disinfected, emptied and cleaned, and that all drainage from 
stable be discharged into street sewer by and through a properly trapped, extra heavy 
continuous iron drain; that the defective joint in iron wastepipe be properly lead 
caulked; that the hole in lead wastepipe of sink be soldered up; that the defective 
plank in passageway behind cows be replaced by a proper sound plank; that the 
privy vault be disinfected, emptied, cleaned and filled with fresh earth; and that one 
flush rim-water closet in the ho,use, flushed from a water-supplied, metal-lined cistern 
properly adjusted over the same, be substituted therefor. 

8th. Reports on applications for permits. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That permits be and are hereby granted as follows: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

No. 	Business, Matter or Thing Granted. 	 On Premises at 

14249 To keep twelve chickens at 	  

14241 To manufacture carbonated waters at.... 
14242 To manufacture carbonated waters at.... 
14243 To manufacture cabonated waters at.... 
14244 To manufacture carbonated waters at.... 

14246 To manufacture carbonated waters at 	 
1 4247 To use smokehouse at 	  
14248 To collect, transport and load bones on 

14245 To manufacture carbonated waters at 	 

boats at 	

 Nos. 457-421 East Ninetieth street. 

Pier, foot of West Fortieth street. 
No. 584 West One Hundred and Eighty-tthird st. 

Nos. 333-335 West Thirty-sixth street. 
No. 432 West Forty-second street. 

No. 451 Ninth avenue. 

No. 49 Monroe street. 
Nos. 553-519 West Twenty-fifth street. 

No. 406 East Seventy-ninth street. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
et 	 

14257 To keep fifteen chickens at 
14258 To keep twenty chickens at 	  
14259 To keep twenty-four chickens at 	 

14260 To keep twenty-five chickens at 	 
14261 To keep twenty-five fowl at 	 

14263 To keep forty fowl at 	  
14264 To keep sixty fowl at 	  

54250 To keep one goat at 	  
14251 To keep two goats at 	  
14252 To keep two chickens at 	  
14253 To keep three chickens at 	  
14254 To keep eight chickens at 	  
14255 To keep nine chickens at 	  

14256 To keep twelve chickens at 	  

14262 To keep forty fowl at 	  

803 To keep eighty cows at 	  

Thirteenth street and Bronx Terrace, Williams-

Grand avenue and Buchanan place. 

No. 942 East One Hundred and Sixty-eighth 

Fifth street and Fifth avenue, Williamsbridge. 

No. 26 Prospect terrace, Williamsbridge. 
Eighth street and First avenue, Williamsbridge. 

Pelham parkway,  and Westchester ave., Bronxdale. 

No. 479 East One Hundred and Fifty-third street. 
No. 95o East One Hundred and Sixty-eighth 

Southern Boulevard and Villa avenue. 
No. 541 Pleasant avenue, Williamsbridge. 

No. 537 East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street. 
No. 479 East One Hundred and Fifty-third street. 
No. 869 Melrose avenue. 
No. 537 East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street. 

No. 404 Beacon street. 

bridge. 

street. 

street. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

14265 To keep six chickens at 	 
14266 To keep fifteen chickens at 

	

14267 To use a smokehouse at 	 

 

No. 416 Franklin avenue. 
No. 2596 Ocean avenue. 
No. 1444 Fulton street. 

 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

804 To keep seventeen cows at 	  Court street, New town, Long Island. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

14268 To keep sixty chickens at 	  No. 22 Harrison street, Stapleton. 

Reports on application for store and wagon permits for the sale and delivery 
of milk in The City of New York. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following permits for the sale and delivery of milk in The 

City of New York be and the same are hereby granted: 

Stores. 
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18o7 
1808 
1809 
18zo 
18z1 

To sell milk at 	  
To sell milk at 	  
To sell milk at 	  
To sell milk at 	  
To sell milk at 	  

No. 205 East Ninth street. 
No. 304 East Third street. 
No. 303 East One Hundred and Seventh street. 
No. 340 East Eeigthy-sixth street. 
No. 	345 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and Twenty-first 

street. 
1812 To sell milk at 	  No. 5o7 East Third street. 
1813 To sell milk at 	  No. z z t Orchard street. 
1814 To sell milk at 	  No. 35 Market street. 
1815 To sell milk at 	  No. 309 East Eighty-third street. 
1816 To sell milk at 	  No. 57 First avenue. 
1817 To sell milk at 	  No. 326 East Twelfth street. 
1818 To sell milk at 	  No. 20z Eldridge street. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1819 To keep two cows at 	  No. toso Hall place. 
1820 To keep two goats at 	  No. 1 767 Weeks avenue. 
1821 To keep twenty chickens at 	  No. 148 Lewis street, Van Nest. 
1822 To keep twenty-two chickens at 	 No. 1161 Freeman street. 
1823 To keep twenty-nine fowl at 	  No. 1767 Weeks avenue. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following permits be and the same are hereby revoked: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

No. 	Business, Matter or Thing Revoked. 
	 On Premises at 

11562 To sell and deliver milk at 

3153 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 1465 Second avenue. 
3185 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. xo Christie street. 

i746 To sell and deliver milk at 	  
8557 To sell and deliver milk at 	  

6923 To sell and deliver milk at 
8365 To sell and deliver milk at 

2078 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 76 Eldridge street. 

238o To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. ioo Madison street. 

3055 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 393 Madison street. 
3071 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 87 West Third street. 
3072 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 62 Catherine street. 
3111 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 218 East Fifty-ninth street. 

5723 To sell and deliver milk at 

2019 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 144 Eldri _ge street. 

2033 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 53 Columbus avenue. 
2065 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 186 Madison street. 
2068 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 241 East Fifty-ninth street. 

2936 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 236 East Forty-sixth street. 

i434 To sell and deliver milk at 

1089 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 1516 First avenue. 
1214 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 206 East Fifty-ninth street. 

1457 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 29 Henry street. 

1221 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 53 Oak street. 
1289 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 295 Henry street. 
1290 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 430 East Eighty-seventh street. 

1669 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. In Division street. 
1778 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 721 East Ninth street. 

1798 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. z34% Monroe street. 
1827 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 36 Jefferson street. 
i850 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 207 Eldridge street. 

1467 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 388 Madison street. 

1791 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 640 Fifth street. 

195o To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 336 East Forty-third street. 

994 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 1125 Park avenue. 
745 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 208 East Forty-fifth street. 

No. 111 Hester street. 
No. 55 Bayard street. 

No. 25 Christie street. 

No. 441 East Eighty-first street. 
No. 184 Ludlow street. 
No. 94 Oliver street. 

No. 72 Bayard street. 

3449 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 204 East Eighty-fifth street. 
3601 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 174 Madison street. 
3843 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 1608 East End avenue. 
4462 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 131 Cannon street. 
4574 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 1873 Park avenue. 
4675 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 2093 Third avenue. 
4879 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 185 West End avenue. 
5482 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. x559 Madison avenue. 
6918 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 1814 Madison avenue. 
7561 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 264 East Tenth street. 
7982 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 239 Henry street. 
9888 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 1592 Second avenue. 

10602 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 433 West Forty-first street. 
i1554 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 195 Broome street. 
12055 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 234 West Sixty-second street. 
12172 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 308 West Thirty-ninth street. 
1503 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 723 Amsterdam avenue. 
256o To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 413 West Fifty-sixth street. 
z802 To sell and deliver milk at 	  No. 376 Amsterdam avenue. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

se To keep twenty-four cows at 	  No. ops Forrest avenue. 

9th. Reports on applications for relief from orders. 
On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following orders be extended, modified or rescinded, as 

follows: 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

No. 10757. North side West One Hundred and Thirty-sixth street, and 
No. 1076o. South side West One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, 210 feet 

east of Lenox avenue, extended to October it, 1902. 
No. 16333. Southwest corner Thirty-first street and Sixth avenue, extended to 

October 15, 1902. 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

No. 1433. No. 1598 Bathgate avenue, extended to September 25, 1902. 
No. 1554. Southwest corner Twelfth street and Fourth avenue, Williamsbridge, 

extended to October 1, 1902. 
No. 1875. No. 2006 Clinton avenue, extended to September 20, 1902. 
No. 1987. No. 2377 Hoffman street, extended to October 8, 1902. 
No. 2010. East side Valentine avenue, first house south of Two Hundredth street, 

extended to October I, Km. 
No. 2042. No. 1767 Weeks street, extended to October r, 1902. 
No. 2049. No. 2445 Belmont avenue, extended to October 5, 1902. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

No. 3067. No. 106 Guernsey street, extended to October 15, 1902. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Nos. 265 and 944. Pier avenue, north of Boulevard, Rockaway Beach, extended to 
September 29, 1902. 

No. 279. No. 349 Steinway avenue, Long Island City, extended to November 
I, 5902. 

Rescinded. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

No. 6190. Nos. 29, 31 and 33 West Twenty-eighth street. 
No. 10073. No. 14 West Twenty-seventh street. 
No. 15412. North side of West One Hundred and Thirty-third street, beginning 

ioo feet west of Amsterdam avenue and extending so feet west. 
No. 15413. North side West One Hundred and Thirty-third street, beginning 

15o feet west of Amsterdam avenue and extending 75 feet west. 
No. 16470. No. 1784 Amsterdam avenue. 
No. 56572. No. 72 Columbus avenue.  
No. 16628. No. 106 West Sixty-third street. 
No. 17252. No. 167 Lewis street. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

No. 866. No. 2318 Arthur avenue. 
No. 947. No. 2316 Arthur avenue. 
No. 1866. West Farms road and Pelham avenue. 
No. 1867. West Farms road and Pelham avenue. 
No. 2044. Bailey avenue and Two Hundred and Thirtieth street. 
On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following applications for relief from orders be and are 

hereby denied: 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

No. 13639. Southeast corner One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street and Lenox 
avenue. 

No. 15411. Northwest corner Amsterdam avenue and One Hundred and Thirty- 
third street. 

Nos. 15759 and 57328. No. 322 Pleasant avenue. 
No. 16345. South side West One Hundred and Eleventh street, beginning 175 

feet east of Eighth avenue and extending 25 feet east. 
No. 16753. No. 44 Fourth avenue. 
No. 17309. No.354 East One Hundred and Twelfth street. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1st. Weekly reports from the Assistant Sanitary Superintendent of the work 
performed in the Borough of Manhattan. Ordered on file. 

Division of Inspection. 

2d. Weekly reports of the Chief Inspector. 
(a) Weekly report of work performed by Sanitary Police. 
Ordered on file. 

3d. Reports on applications for leave of absence. 
On motion, it was 
Resolved, That leave of absence be and is hereby granted as follows: 
Thomas F. Joyce, September 8 and 9, 1902. 

4th. Report of violations of section No. 63 of the Sanitary Code. 
The Secretary was directed to notify the persons named in said report that a 

repetition of the offense will be sufficient cause for the revocation of their permits. 

Division of Contagious Diseases. 

5th. Weekly reports of the Chief Inspector. 
(a) Monthly reports of charitable institutions. 
(b) Reports of inspections of discharged patients from Riverside Hospital. Or-

dered on file. 
Division of Bacteriology. 

6th. Weekly report of the Pathologist and Director of the Bacteriological 
Laboratories. Ordered on file. 

7th. Reports on applications for leave of absence. 
On motion, it was 
Resolved, That leave of absence be and is hereby granted as follows: 
Nell McMonagle, from September 5 to September 13, 1902. 
Martha C. Reynolds, September 9, 1902. 
Margaret L. Myers, September 9 and to, 1902. 
Clara N. Allen, September so, 1902. 
Dora Meyer, September II, 1902. 
Mary E. Daly, September is, 5902. 
Johanna L. Dehm, from August 21 to September 54, 1902. 
John J. Dougherty, from September 17 to September 27, 1902. 

Division of Chemistry. 

8th. Weekly report of the Chief Inspector. Ordered on file. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Weekly reports from the Assistant Sanitary Superintendent of the work performed 
in the Borough of The Bronx. Ordered on file. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1st. Weekly reports from the Assistant Sanitary Superintendent of the work 
performed in the Borough of Brooklyn. Ordered on file. 

2d. Reports on applications for leave of absence. 
On motion, it was 
Resolved, That leave of absence be and is hereby granted as follows: A. T. Tall-

madge, M. D., from September 15 to 3o, Kw, without pay. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Weekly reports from the Assistant Sanitary Superintendent of the work performed 
in the Borough of Queens. Ordered on file. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Weekly reports from the Assistant Sanitary Superintendent of the work performed 
in the Borough of Richmond. Ordered on file. 

BUREAU OF RECORDS. 
The following communications were received from the Registrar of Records: 
1st. Weekly Report. Ordered on file. 

2d. Reports on applications for leave of absence. 
On motion. it was 
Resolved, That leave of absence be and is hereby granted as follows: 
S. W. McAneny, from September 15 to September 16, 1902. 

3d. Reports on applications to record corrected certificates. 
On motion, it was 
Resolved, That permission be and is hereby given to record corrected certificates 

relating to 
Stephen Gerko, married April 23, 1902. 
William Zampach, married May 19, 1902. 
George Novotny, married May 22, 5902. 
John Deskovich, married June t, 1902. 
John Hariel, married July 12. 1902. 
Karl O'Mickel, died August 20, 1902. 
Hannah Gregory, died August 24, 1902. 
Jacob Waidmann, died September r, 1902. 
Gustave Bernet, died September 5, 1902. 
Carl Stohr, died September 7, 5902. 
Michael O'Neill, died September 7, 1902. 
Franciszka Stankiewicz, died September 8, 1902. 
Bridget Kane, died September so, 1902. 
Maurice Connell, died September 7, 1902. 

4th Reports on applications to file delayed and imperfect certificates. 
On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the Registrar of Records be and is hereby directed to file in the 

volume of "Delayed and Imperfect Certificates" the following certificates: 
Henrietta Jordan, born January 7, 1875. 
Edward Reynolds, born September 3o, 1887. 
Annie Reynolds, born May 6, 1889. 
Karoline E. Schmittgall. born July 26, 1888. 
Morris Prnssak, born May II, 189o. 
Paolo De Benedictis, born October 7, 1895. 
Maier Guartner. born February a, *6, 
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Bessie Shapiro, born May 51, 1896. 
Iva Karol, born July 3o, 1896. 
Edwin F. Ludke, born August 21, 1896. 
Harry Rosenthal, born September 2o, 1896. 
Theodore Wunderling, born June 3, 1899. 
Dorothy E. Frageser, born April 3, 1901. 
John P. Work, born April 16, 1901. 
Edward M. Whittle, born May 4, 1901. 
James Compton, born June 27, 1901. 
James Barker, born June 27, 1901. 
John Hardiman, born July so, 1901. 
Howard F. Franz, born July 23, 1901. 
Theodore G. Mittelstaedt, born July 3o, 1901. 
Frank Dugan, horn August 3, 1901. 
Axel G. A. Lindborg, born August 22, 1901. 
Martha Kraft, born September 1, 1905. 

MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS, COMMUNICATIONS, ETC. 

The weekly statement of the Comptroller was received and ordered on file. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the payrolls of this Department for the month of September b 

and are hereby approved, and the President and Secretary directed to sign certificate 
and forward the same to the Comptroller for payment. 

The following communications were received from the Sanitary Superintendent 
A report in respect to articles worn out and unfit for use at the Willard Parkes  

Hospital, with the recommendation of the Assistant Sanitary Superintendent that  
they be condemned and ordered destroyed, which recommendation was approved. 

A report in respect to the collection of "shop fat" from butcher shops, and the 
Secretary was directed to notify the parties named in said report that the same is 
violation of section 106 of the Sanitary Code, and the practice must be discontinued,  

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the Sanitary Superintendent be and is hereby directed to enforce 

the provisions of section to6 of the Sanitary Code. 
A report from the Assistant Sanitary Superintendent of the Borough of Brooklyn  

in respect to the garbage dump at the foot of Sixth street, Borough of Brooklyn, and  
the Secretary was directed to forward a copy of said report to the Department of  
Street Cleaning. 

A report upon complaint received from the Commissioner of Street Cleaning  
with reference to the dumping of garbage by contractors at certain places in the  
Borough of Brooklyn, and the Secretary was directed to forward a copy of the report  
to the Department of Street Cleaning. 

A report in respect to the services of Officer Evans of the Sanitary Squad, and  
recommendation that Officer Ray be assigned to take the place of said Officer  
Evans, which was referred to the President. 

A report of the Chief Inspector of the Division of Inspections in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in respect to the enforcement of Order No. 3678 against premises No. 422 
Thirteenth street, Borough of Brooklyn, and the Secretary was directed to request 
the opinion of the Corporation Counsel in regard to the enforcement of the order as 
recommended by the Chief Inspector, which recommendation was approved by the 
Assistant Sanitary Superintendent of said borough. 

A report from Sanitary Engineer Soper, in respect to sewage conditions at 
Hammell's Pier, at Rockaway, Long Island, which was ordered op file. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That William L. Craig be and is hereby granted leave of absence until 

November 1, 1902, on account of illness, and Assistant Chief Clerk Bell, of the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, is assigned to, duty in the office of Accounts and Supplies and to 
take charge of said office. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby respectfully requested 

to inform this Department if proposals for bids or estimates for furnishing the 
Department of Health with supplies or repairs to buildings, etc., may be opened by 
the President in case no quorum of the Board is present, subject to the approval of 
the Board at its next meeting. 

Pursuant to notice in the "City Record" for proposals for furnishing this De-
partment with chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse feed and liquors, bids for the 
same were opened as follows: 

P. W. Engs & Sons Company, Class No. 13 	  $1,330 25 
John Gallagher, Classes Nos. 8 and ii. 	  5,546 62 
D. H. Carstairs, Class No. 13 	  1,485 00 
Haffenden & Van Beil, Class No. 13 	  1,203 5o 
Emil Greiner, Classes Nos. 3 and 4 	  445 82  
John Leffler & Co., Class No. 13 	  1,410 05 
Theodore P. Huffman, Classes Nos. 14, 15 and 16 	  1,427 87 
George N. Reinhardt, Classes Nos. 14 and 15 	  762 02 
F. Donovan & Sons, Classes Nos. 16 and 17 	  979 93 
Steinhardt Bros. & Co., Class No. 13 	  1,478 25 
Eimer & Amend, Classes Nos. I, 2, 3 and 4 	  653 18 
Lehn & Fink, Classes Nos. I, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, g, to and is 	  4,232 o8 
Norwich Pharmacal Company, Class No. II 	  552 83 
Schieffelin & Co., Classes Nos. 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, to and II 	  3,881 18 
Cook & Bernheimer, Class No. 13 	  1,424 95 
Alex. D. Shaw, Class No. 13 	  1,459 00 
H. A. Graef & Son, Class No. 13 	  1,444 25 
George C. McKesson, Classes Nos. I, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, to and ii 	 4,261 97 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing supplies to this Department, Class No.  

13, be and is hereby awarded to Messrs. John Leffler & Co. for the sum of one 
thousand four hundred and ten dollars and five cents ($1,410.05), they being the lowest 
bidders, subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller; and the President be 
and is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing supplies to this Department, Class No. 

16, be and is hereby awarded to Theodore P. Huffman for the sum of six hundred 
and nineteen dollars and seventy-three cents ($619.73), he being the lowest bidder, 
subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller; and the President be and is 
hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing supplies to this Department, Classes 

14 and 15, be and is hereby awarded to George N. Reinhardt for the sum of seven 
hundred and sixty-two dollars and two cents ($762.02), he being the lowest bidder, 
subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller; and the President be and is 
hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing supplies to this Department, Class 11, 

be and is hereby awarded to Messrs. Schieffelin & Co. for the sum of two thousand 
two hundred and fifty dollars and fifty-three cents ($2,250.53), subject to the approval 
of sureties by the Comptroller; and the President be and is hereby authorized to 
execute the contract in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing supplies to this Department, Classes 

2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 	be and is hereby awarded to George C. McKesson for the 
sum of one thousand seven hundred and fifty-six dollars and ninety-six cents 
($1,756.96), he being the lowest bidder, subject to the approval of sureties by the 

Comptroller; and the President be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract 
in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the proposals of the following named firms to furnish this De•  

partment with chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse feed and liquors be forwarded tt 
the Comptroller for approval of sureties: 

John Leffler & Co., Theodore P. Huffman, George N. Reinhardt, George C 
McKesson, Schieffelin & Co. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following security deposits on bids for furnishing this De. 

partment with chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse feed and liquors, opened this 
day, be forwarded to the Comptroller: 

Haffenden & Van Bell, check 	$30 09 
P. W. Engs & Sons Company, check 	35 0c 
John Gallagher, check 	 77 33 
D. H. Carstairs, check 	37 50  
John Leffler & Co., check 	 37 5C 
Theodore P. Huffman, check 	 37 01: 
Eimer & Amend, check 	32 U 
Norwich Pharmacal Company, check 	27 64 

I Schieffelin & Co., check 	too OC 
Cook & Bernheimer Company, check 	75 nc 
Alex. D. Shaw & Co., check 	72  95 

:: H. H. Graef & Son, check 	72 2C 
George McKesson, check 	107 oc 

' Emil Greiner, currency 	 II ix 
George N. Reinhardt, currency 	20 00 
F. Donovan & Sons, currency 	25 00 

. Steinhardt Bros. & Co., currency 	so 00 
Lehn & Fink, currency 	115 00 

__ 	-- 
On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby re-

spectfully requested to transfer from appropriations made to this Department for 
the year 1902 that are in excess of the amount required therefor to appropriations 
which are insufficient for the purposes thereof, as follows: 

From support of ambulance service, Borough of Brooklyn, 1902, to sup- 
port of ambulance service, Borough of Queens, 1902.  	$1,200 oo 

From maintenance of Volunteer Life Saving Corps, Borough of Manhat-
tan, 1902, to Hospital Funcr(excluding payments to private hospitals, 
Borough of Brooklyn, 1902) 	i,000 00 

Law expenses, Marshal's fees, Borough of Brooklyn, 1902, to Hospital 
Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals, Borough of Brook- 
lyn, 5902)  	 5,000 00 

Support of ambulance service, Borough of Brooklyn, 19o2, to Hospital 
Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals, Borough of Brook- 
lyn, 1902)  	2,000 00 

Plans and specifications for the erection of a poultry slaughter house at Nos. 
422-428 East One Hundred and Third street, Borough of Manhattan, were presented 
by Louis Werner, and, pursuant to the provisions of section 82 of the Sanitary Code, 
the same were approved. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That section 5 of the Sanitary Code be amended by including pertussis 

(whooping cough). 
The above resolution was laid on the table until the next meeting. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following named persons be and are hereby appointed in this 

Department, pursuant to du. rules and regulations of the Municipal Civil Service Com-
mission, with designation and salary as follows: 

BOROUGH i../.12 MANHATTAN. 

John 	H. 	Buckley, 	No. 	167 	East 
‘. inety-first 	street 	Laboratory Assistant  	$600 oo 	Sept. 15, 1902 

William 	M. 	Smith, 	No. 	185 	East 
Houston 	street 	Laborer  	612 00 	Sept. 15, 1902 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

George G. Cochran, Isenson avenue and 
lisy Twentieth street 	Inspector of Foods 	$1,200 00 	Sept. 17, 1902 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following change in the service of this Department be and is 

hereby approved as hereinafter designated: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Ralph Opdyke, M. D., No. 133 West 
Coe 	Hundred 	and 	Twenty-second 
street  	Medical Inspector  	$1,200 oo 	Resigned t o 

take 	effect 
Sept. 50, 1902 

J. H. Waterman, M. D., No. 24 West 
Fiftieth street  	Medical Inspector 	$1,200 oo 	Declined re- 

appointment 
as 	Medical 
In s p ector 
from 	Sept. 
57, 1902. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following change in the service of this Department be and is 

hereby approved as hereinafter designated: 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

A. T. Tallmadge, M. D., No. 653 Lor- 
imer street 	Medical 	Inspector  	$1,200 oo 	Leave 	of ab- 

sence extend-
ed until Oct. 
I, 	toos, with- 
out pay. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

E. Rodney Fiske, M. 	D., No. 	5140 

	

Dean street, Brooklyn 	 	Medical Inspector  	$1,200 oo 	Resigned 
Sept. x8, 1902 

On motion, the Board adjourned. 
C. GOLDERMAN, Secretary. 



DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

Abstract of Transactions of the Department of Finance for the Week Ending 
July 19, 1902. 

Deposited in the City Treasury. 

To the credit of the City Treasury 	 $2,402,235 30 
To the credit of the Sinking Funds   263,85o 76 

Total 
	

$2,666,086 o6 

Stock and Bonds Issued. 

3 Per Cent. Stock   $25,000 00 

3g Per Cent. Bonds 	  1,850,000 00 

Total 
	

$1,875,000 00 

Warants Registered for Payment. 

Supreme, The People, etc., ex 
rel. Joseph L. Bien 
vs. Thomas Sturgis, 
Commissioner Fire 
Department 	 

Supreme, The People, etc. ex 
Rich- 	rd. Richmond Hook 

mond.. and Ladder Co., 
No. 4, vs. Edward 
M. Grout, Comp- 
troller 	  

Supreme. Wm. P. Knowles, a 
taxpayer of The City 
of New York vs. 
John N. Partridge, 
Police Commission-
er, the Municipal 
Civil Service Com-
missioner and Ed-
ward M. Grout, 
Comptroller; Alonzo 
Powell, Jr., Charles 
J. Meehan and 
John H. Allen 	 

Total 	 $3,668,991  53 

SUITS, ORDERS OF COURT, JUDGMENTS, ETC. 

Court. 	Name of Plaintiff. 	Amount. 	 Nature of Suit. 	 Attorney. 

Notice of sale of real property at auc- 
tion 	  

Copy, summons and complaint 	 

U. S. 
Dist. 
Court, 
South'n 
Dist., 

Supreme, 
Kings... 

In re John Fish, a 
bankrupt 	 

	

Eunice R. Ryan, vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

3,568 84 Kneeland, 
La Fetra 

& Glaze. 

S. M. Hoye. 

Stickney, 
Spencer & 

Ordway. 

J. M. Birn- 
baum. 

Jas. C. 
Cropsey. 

E. L. Burke.  
J. McGuire. 

64 

44 

Supreme, 
Kings... 

Supreme. 

" 

Kenny & 
Chilton. 
4d 

14 

41 

41 

41 

44 

W. %Walsh. 
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1,000 00 Copy order entered at a Special Term, 
Part I., of the Supreme Court, July 
17, 1902, denying motion for an order 
to show cause in this proceeding.... 

w,000 oo Copy writ of mandamus, returnable at 
S a Special Term of the upreme Court, 

Kings County, August 4, 1902, di• 
recting payment to the relator of 
$1,000 	  

Copy bond, summons and complaint, 
affidavit and order, to show cause at 

P a Special Term, art I., of the Su-
preme Court, July 21, 1902, why the 
defendants, the Police Commissioner 
and Municipal Civil Service Commis-
sion, should not be enjoined and re-
strained from certifying any payrolls 
upon which the names of the defend-
ants, Powell, Meehan, and Allen, or 
any of them, should appear as entitled 
to salaries exceeding $1,400, and why 
the Comptroller should not be re-
strained from any payment of the 
same 	  

Nathan, 
Leventritt 
& Perham. 

Wm. A. 
Shoat.' 

Davies, Stone 
& Auerbach. 

Appropriation Accounts, "A" Warrants 	  $1,463,312 57 
Special and Trust Accounts, "B" Warrants 	 .. 2,109,353 37 
Additional Water Fund, "C" Warrants 

	
96,325 59 

James A. Deering vs. 
The City of New 
York .. 	 

3,568 84 Transcript of judgment J H. 
Deering. 

Supreme, 	  
Rich- 

mond.. 
Richmond County So-

ciety for the Pre-
vention of Cruelty 
to Children vs. The 
City of New York. 

Supreme, Augusta Pientka vs. 
Kings... The City of New 

York 	  

	

Henry H. Guttman vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Joseph Stern vs. The 
City of New York. 

In re application of 
Mary Weston for 
payment of award 
for Parcel No. 24 
in proceedings to 
open Boone street. 

James F, McManus 
vs. The City of New 
York 	  

The People, etc., ex 
rd Alfred P. May-
hew vs. Thomas L. 
Feitner and another, 
Commissioner Taxes 
and Assessments... 

	

Charles J. McCabe vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Supreme, 

John W. Watterson, 
vs The City of New 
York 	  

Joseph Neuman, an 
infant by Nathan 
Neuman, his guar- 

	

dian ad litem, vs 	 
Annette Lehman 
and The City of 
New York 	 

	

Villiam H. Lueg vs 	 
The City of New 
York, Obermeyer 
and Liebmann 	 

'The People, etc., ex 
rel. John J. Gutheil 
vs. -John McGaw 
Woodbury as Com-
missioner of Street 
Cleaning and Ed-
ward M. Grout, 
Comptroller .. 	 

The People ex rd. 
Joseph M. Huber 
vs. Thomas L. Feit-
ner and others, 
Commissioner 	of 
Taxes and Assess- 
ments 	  

Tompkins Mcllvaine 
as sole surviving 
partner of the co-
partnership of Town-
send and Mcllvaine 
against Geo. Stem-
son, the Board of 
Education, The City 
of New York, Ed-
ward M. Grout, 
as Comptroller, Wil-
ham J. O'Brien as 
Sheriff of New York 
County and Cole- 
ridge A. Hart 	 

Supreme, 	  

!George Snyder vs. Thefi  
City of New York 	 

George Snyder vs. The 
City of New York. 

Supreme, Mary A. Mulvey and 
others 	  

Edward Jentz and 
others 	  

John Schneider and 
others 	  

Supreme.) 

Smith, Worthington & 
Co. vs. The City of 
New York 	 

and Dist. Thomas Johnson vs 	 
Muni- 	The City of New 
cipal, 	York 	  
The 
Bronx..1  

Transcripts of judgments, as follows: 

$75 84 

244 17 

210 88 

209 35 

	 Certified copy order, entered at a Spe- 
cial Term of Part I., of the Supreme 
Court, July ii, 1902, directing pay 
ment to the petitioner of the sum of 
$509.03, award for Parcel No. 24, in 
this proceeding 	  

28o 48 Transcript of judgment 	  

Copy petition and order to show cause, 
returnable at a Special Term of the 
Supreme Court, Kings County, July 
16, 1902, why a writ of mandamus, 
peremptory or alternative command-
ing the reinstatement of the relator 
in his position as Mechanics Ma-
chine Sawyer, in the Department of 
Street Cleaning, and the payment to 
him of his salary 	  

Copy final order, entered at a Special 
Term of the Supreme Court, June 16, 
1902, reducing assessment on prop-
erty of the relator fur the year 1901.. 

Certified copy decree, entered at a Spe-
cial Term, Part IH., of the Supreme 
Court, June 7, 1902, directing dis-
tribution of money recovered under 
judgment, entered April r, i901, as is 
more particularly set forth in the 
order 	  

134 92 

50 00 

175 00 

250 00 

Copies summonses and complaints, as 
follows: 

CLAIMS FILED. 

Date. 	Name of Claimant. I 	Amount. 

" 14.. Edward L. Mooney,.. 
Trustee, Ass'g 	 

" 14 1 

George Fiencke 	 
M. J. Earley 	 

Maude A. B. Banks 	 

Frederick P. Simpson. 

Domenick Valentine.. 

Mary E. Grames 	 

14..1ames A. Grames 	 Fr 

14.. Joseph Buttner 	 

Nathaniel W. Hunt.. 

" 14 

John V. McMahon... 	440 00  

John Fagan 	 
ames A. Palmer 	350 00 

Bernard O'Toole 	

637 00 

455 00 
James Brown  	380 00 
Thomas Hendrickson 	455 00 
Daniel Keeley 	455 00  

Robert J. Murphy.... 

" 	14 1 

William J. Kelly.... 	r5o 00 

Hugh L. Dougherty.. 	'co 00 
John T. Moran 	 150 00 
ohn Lynch 	.... 	150 00 

	

illiam Harrington.. 	iso 00 
Hugh McKenna 	iso 00 
Charles Mall  	xso 00 
Vincenzo De Truello 	iso 00 
John J. Halloran 	150 00 
Joseph Petito 	iso oo 
ohn Monohan 	  ISO 00 

Frederick Erb 	150 00 
Richard Jennings 	!so 00 
Patrick Morney 	iso 00 

Thos. Calandrino 	25o 00 

Vincenzo Gamassa 	250 00 
Angelo Mogavaro.... 	250 00 

Michele Le Pardy.... 	250 00 
Frank Colasurdo 	250 00 

Antonio Zappolo  	250 00 
John Sanwold .....  	250 00 
Pasquale Constanza 	250 00 

Max Kornstein 	25o 00 

Antonio Antonucci 	250 00 

John Sweeney 	250 00 
Samuel David 	250 00 

Carmine Torillo 	250 00 

Albert Henk 	250 00 
Frank Krantzman . .. 	1 	250 00 

Adam Barnhart 	250 00 
A. Imbrioscia 	250 00 

W. Seritelli 	ago 00 
Gregory Froio 	250 00 

H. R. Bayne. 

Morris & 
Whitehouse. 

L. E. Salmon. 

M. H. 
Dillenbeck. 

C. L. Hubbell. 

F. M.  Eppley. 

Thos. E. 
Rush. 

G. H. 
Engelhard. 

Ernar 
Chrystie. 

Kellogg & 
40 
 Rose. 

McKenzie 
& Beebe. 

Dailey & Bell. 

Thos. D. 
Husted. 

Geo. H. 
Culver. 

Supreme, 

Supreme. 

Supreme, 
Rich-

mond.. 

Supreme. 

1,200 22 

Copy order, entered at a Special Term, 
Part 111., Supreme Court, January 
15, 1901, directing the name of the 
relator be stricken from the assess-
ment roll for the year 1900 and the 
assessment against him be vacated 
and discharged 	  

Transcript of judgment 	  

Copies summonses and complaints, as 
follows: 

Transcripts of judgments, as follows: 

30,861 231 

July 14. Melanie Beronle 
	

$10,000 00 

" 14.. Ella Smith 
	

14.496 i3 

57,984 56 

2,500 00 
6o oo 

Attorney. 

B. H. Ames. 

Mooney & 
Shipman. 

M. J. Early. 

Moss & 
Goldberg. 

Hawes & 
Judge. 

E. 
cGanney. 

Hunt, Ingle 
& Small. 

de 

Wm. Drennan 

Nature of Claim. 

Damages for personal injuries received 
by slipping on the ice at the corner 
of Twenty-second street and Seventh 
avenue, January 13, 1902 	 

Award for lands taken in re-extension 
Riverside Park and for public docks, 
wharves, etc., etc 	  

Award for lands taken in re-extension 
Riverside Park and for public docks, 
wharves, etc., etc 	  

Award for damage for change of grade 
of East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth 
street; M. J. Earley, $6o for counsel 
fees in this proceeding, as follows: 

5,000 oo Damage to house and property by ex-
plosion in the subway in Park ave- 
nue, June 27, 1902 	  

	

1,000 oo Salary as Assistant to Special Jury COM 	 
missioner for March, April, May and 
June, 1902 	  

10,000 oo Damages for personal injuries received 
by reason of the collapse of the tern-
porary bridge or sidewalk at Fifth 
avenue and Eighteenth street, May 
27, 1902 	  

10,000 00 Damages for personal injuries received 
by reason of a defective sidewalk in 
front of io8o Halsey street, Brooklyn, 
January 25, 1902 	  

5,000 oo  Damages for loss of services of his wife, 
Mary E. Grames, and for medical ex-
penses, as a result of injuries received 
by said Mary E. Grames by reason of 
a defective sidewalk in front of No. 
ico8c, Halsey street, January 25, 1902. 

10,000 oo Damages for personal injuries received 
by being thrown from a wagon, owing 
to the defective condition of the road-
way of Avenue C. between Second 
and Third streets, Unionport, March 
13, 1902 	  

10,000 oo Damages for loss of services of his wife, Tames Cropsey. 
Emma S. Hunt, and for medical ex-
penses resulting from injuries re-
ceived by the defective condition of 
the sidewalk on the easterly side of 
Washington avenue, Brooklyn, Febru- 
ary 7, 1902 	  

Salaries as Employees, Department of 
Street Cleaning, as follows: 

75 oo For return of certain money due under 
section z6, of the Charter 	 

	 Salaries as Sweepers, Department of 
Street Cleaning, as follows: 
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Vitus J. Pfeuffer 	I 
Henry Goebel 	 
Daniel J. 	Callahan 	1 
Guiseppe Caiviano.... 
Pietro Laprita.. 	 
Edward Phelan 	 
Antonio Lapetino 	 
William Flaherty 	 
Michael Sussman 	 
Guiseppi Gorristano 	 
Francesca 	Presto 	 
Antonio Cuozzo 	 
Patrick Curtan 	 
Dominick Corriero 	 
Nicolo Salamone 	 
Andrew Siedecker 	 
Bruno Hammer 	 
Pasqua] Pacceola 	 
James Mulligan 	 
Salvatore Ragone 	 
Thomas J, Duffy 	 
Antonio Diorio. 	 
Nicolo Romolo 	 
Marco Strombolino 	 
Paul Di Braccio 	 
George O'Bryhim 	 
Pasquale Di Pierre 	 
Antonio Pirano. 	 
Salvatore Di Marco 	 
Frank Fraterio 	 
Joseph 	Pellodine 	 
Michael 	Russo 	 
Joseph Mazziotto 	 
Antonio Lafalace 	 
Domenico Jaquinto 	 
Terfil Wyzlanski 	j 
Nicolo Simpone 	 
Joseph Banks 	 
John Danielio 	 
Adam Miserowicz 	 
Torrester Patterson 	 
Giovanni Lunzo 	 
John Seery.... 	 
Antonio Tedesco 	 
Karl Kostelak 	 
Carlo Mimeucci 	 
Donato Di Pinto 	 
Gilbert Evans 	 
Edward Alliger 	 
Carmine Semerita 	 
John Bowles 	 
Genaro Di Bartolomeo 
William Gibson 	 
Vincenzo Defino 	 
Nicholas 	Rumer 	 
John Kane 	  
Hirsh Blank 	 
Kalman Rosman 	 
Amos Randolph 	 
George S. Drake 	 
Luigi Caputo 	 
Antonio Impembi 	 
William E Childs 	 
Guiseppe Camerlengo 	 
Joseph 	Rafka 	 
Joseph Roma 	 
Jacob Hausler 	 
Cyrus Harris 	.... 
T. 	McGinnis.... ...... 
Michael Granillo...... 
Pietro Spacese 	 
Pasqua) Maimieri 	 
Gregorio Salibeno 	 
Charles May 	 
John Fred 	  
Henry Cordas 	 
Pietro Bellezza 	 
Onifrio Prignano 	 
Niccolo Capano 	 
Vincenzo Laino 	 
Pasquale Garriglia 	 
Stefano Miracappello 	 
Pantaleo Uzzo 	 
Francisco Ciliberti 	 
Toseph Jurgle 	 
Luigi Sassi 	 
Gulio Terrara 	 
Salvatore Spina 	 
Gerardo Guidice 	 
Michael Di Genora 	 
Donat Lombardo 	 
Vincenzo Cudemo 	 
Henry Evan 	 
A. Weinstock 	 
Tony Fino 	  
Thomas Cahill 	 
Tames Rogers 	 
Rocco Damiano 	 
Giovanni Astrita 	 
David Jacobs 
Dom Guatelli 	 
Liberia Battista 	 
Raffael Commisso 	 
Giovanni Morano 	 
Herman Kuhlke 	 
Michael Reilly 	.. 
Tames McCallan 	 
T.uigi 	Satrial 	 
Vito C orbo 	 
Celestine 	Miccio 	 
John TT, Hinner 	 
John Zaeeo 	  
Robert Murphy 	 
Daniel Fallon 	 
George Reed 	 
Tames O'Mara 	 
Edward Santos 
T.ouis Malbrauque 	 
Silas Lee 	  
Paul S. Rutledge 	 
Davis Tamer 	 
Ernest Dietricic 	 
Pasqnal Fiore 	 
Frank McMenamin 	 
Michael Kirk.... 	 

Alfonso Tacquinto 	 
Michael Trabasilio 	 
Antonio Riccarde 	 
Michael Trasalone 	 
John Murphy 	 
Victor Pornack 	 
Samuel Golluber 	 
Patrick Wood 	 
Michael O'Sullivan 	 
Genaro D'Addamo 	 
Guissepni T.ominn 	 
Toseph F. Taggart 	 
Carlo Govanni 	 
Patrick 	Ryan 	 
Matt Doran 	 
Michael Ranallo 	 
Tames Taafe 	.. 	. 
Salvatore Galuzzo..... 
W. F. Sullivan 	 
Antonio Aiello 	 
Thomas 	Kelly 	 
Guiseppe Ferara 	 
Thomas Baxter 	 
Tames Guy.... 	 
Edward Cavanagh 	 
Christopher McEvoy 	 
Edward Keating 	 
Rocco L. Manzo 	 
Guiseppe Cioffe 	 
Louis Le Moing 	 
Vito Guiffo 	 
Domenico Colanfelo 	 
Frank P. Devine 	 
Donato Ranello 	 
Tames MeGahey 	 
Patrick Lahey 	 
Tames Murphy 	 
George Bever 	 
Domenico Cortese 	 
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Antonio Gianelli 	 
William Hanna 	 
John Coulter 	 
Luke Dunn 	  
William Mulrooney 	 
Guiseppe Barberie 	 
Gaetano Biccio 	 
Alfred Rossi 	 
Vincenzo Lafond 	 
Francesco PanneIla 	 
Genaro Altimaro 	 
Toseph Martucci 	 
Joseph Fox 	  
James Dellarosa 	 
Gaspare Scalise.. 	t 
Guts 	Pelmeri 	 
Antonio Mercaldo 	 
Raphael Caruso 	 
j ohn Doyle 	  
W illiam Harnett 	 
Patrick Dowd 	 
John Robinson 	 
Patrick Glevy 	 
Patrick Devine 	 
Antonio Deudo 	 
Thomas P. Fay. 	 
Francesco Petrucci 	 
Thomas McHugh 	 
Francesco Gramlto 	 
Domenico Pupe 	 
Patrick Cavanaugh 	 
 Tones Hudson 	 
Giro 	Cioffo 	 
 Francesco Tabano.. 
Antonio Vanicord 	 
Michele 	Alente 	 
Vitantino De Pinto 	 
Tames W. Doyle 	 
'Philip 	Krause 	 
Stefano Romano 	 
Gius Gentilesco 	 
Frank Sefka 	 
Natale Tosiano 	 
Carmio Torrace 	 
Christian Dennecker 	 
David O'Connell 	 
Michael Horan.. 	 
Frederick Brown 	 
Patrick Smith 	 
Thomas Moyne 	 
Antonio Febeano 	 
Guiseppe Franzola.. 
Antonio Peruto 	 
Pasquale Vassalo 	 
Patrick Feeley 	 
Edward Cavanaugh 	 
Andrea 	Iglio 	 
Camille Diclerico 	, 
Francesco Giocio 	 
Angelo Delfio 	 
Salvatore Marziotto 	 
Toseph Maugiere 	 
Frank Green 	 
Antonio Gargano 	 
Viirdrio De Lanso 	 
Vito Riccardi 	 
Lorenzo Conte 	 
Cano Marzillo 	 
Angelo Cristofaro 	 
Domenico De Luca 	 
Giovanni Cucco 	 
Angelo Scalise 	 
Domenico Astone 	 
Adolph Weiss 	 
Joseph Friedman 	 
12. Irwin 	  
D. Sheehan 	 
Peter T. Engelhardt 	 
Tohn Wagner... 	 
Guiseppi D'Anna 	 
P. MeNer0 	 n_y 	 
Guisepne Timpone 	 
Edward Robinson 	 
Robert Ross 	 
Domenico Riccuto... 
Salvatore Leno 	 
Giovanni Diorio 	 
Pietro Covadangelow 	 
Alfonso Semensa 	 
Peter D. Rice 	 
Domenico Mazzolito 	 
P. Connolly 	 
Relegeino 	Lautarch- 

anelo 	  
Gatea

g
no Genito. 	 

Guiseppe Falcon' 	 
Alassandro Venuto.. 
Paola S. 	Paleotto 	 
 Antonio Gentile 	 
Pellegrino Schuttino 	 
Domenico Co ppozzolio 
Tony Tulian 	 
Major L. Bowles 	 
Sebasta Duhre 	 
Moses Lauber.. 	 
Tohn Fink 	  
Francis Lowden 	 
Antonio Die 	 
Otto Kokesh 	 
Antonio Valentino 	 
Daniel Sullivan 	 
Vincenzo Guido 	 
Frank Blum 	 
Leonardo De Layo 	 
Tohn Brockleier 	 
T.idgi 	Marcharolli 	 
Stephen 	Allen 	 
Nicolo Tuzio... 	 
Anton Rizsak 	 
Matteo Dkhiora 
Alexander Sorting 	 
Peter Wenzel.... 	 
George Mohl 	 
Peter Breen 	 
Patrick Ouinn 	 
Samuel Katz 	 
Daniel P. Hussey 	 
Chesley Lamar 	 
John 	Reardon 	 
Thomas Loonan 	 
John T. Freeman 	 
Tohn Tretan 	 
George F. Blake 	 
Patrick Gordon 	 
Tohn Kohnson 	 
Adam Nagle 	 
Joseph Linkovich. 
Saverio Colantoni 	 
Francisco Mascola... 
Diego Fauna 	 
Patrick Ryan 	 
Giovanni 	Benedetto 	 
Antonio 	Marra 	 
Guiseppe Molinaro 	 
race!) Beckman 	 
David 	Goldstein 	 
John A. Clark 	 
Andrea Marchetti 	 
Guiseppe Canter Cugo 	 
 John O'Connor 	 
)Martin 	Gleason 	 
Henry W. Gibbs 	 
Giles Wilkinson 	 
Cornelius 	Dudley 	 
George W. Jones 
Emmett Tompkins 	 
Thomas Cooney 	 
William McKnight 	 
Martin Connor 	 
Joseph R. Pollard 	 
Denn isO'Leary 	 

Fascinello . , 	 
Thomas Byrne 	 
Michael Derrico 	 
Gustave Trondle 	 
Fred W. Briekmeyer 	 
Timothy Holism 	 
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Max Goldman 	 250 00 	 F. Rix 	  250 00 	  
• 

Salvatore Schiavons.. 250 00 	  Adolph 	Goldner...... 250 00 	 
44 

Thomas Coogan 	 
Paul Sormlich 	 

25o 00 	 
250 00 	 

Gd John ohn O'Brien 	 
ohn 	Wittholm 	 

250 00 	  
250 00 	  

44 

Antonio Cerone 	 250 00 	  
ad Joseph 	Ziska 	 250 00 	  

Trane Perrone 	 250 00 	  Sandy Logan 	 250 00 	 
Henry Grosjean. 	 250 00 	  Adam Sparks 	 250 00 	 
Felice Barmonde 	 250 00 	  James McGuire 	 250 00 	 
Edgar Robinson...... 250 00 	  Louis 	Mader......... 250 00 	 44 
Guiseppe Ciaffe 	 250 00 	  Guis Saracco 	 250 00 	 SS 

Hubert Hanley 	 250 00 	 Edward O'Hare 	 250 00 	 
Antonio Debrazio.... 250 00 	 Thomas Ruprecht.... 250 00 	 
Guiseppe Siriani 	 250 00 	 

44 Patrick Mulhern 	 250 00 	  
Felice Seance 	 250 00 	 Joseph 	Kysela. 	 250 00 	  
Raffaele Simmelli..... 250 00 	 Angelo Messica 	 250 00 	  
Martin Smith 	 250 00 	  William N. Brown... 250 00 	  
Pietro Rita 	 250 00 	  Wenzel M and i k 	 250 00 	  
Antonio Jurizza 	 
Jacob Bach 	 
John O'Neill 	 

250 00 	 
25o 00 	 

250 00 	 

64 

44 

66 

Charles Zuna 	 
Alexander 	Wis- 

kowski 	  

25000 	  250 00 	
Theodore Sofia... ... . 250 00 	 Charles Simons 	 250 00 	  
Frank Madden 	 250 00 	  Antonio Stabile 	 250 00 	  
Gaetano Comparata... 250 00 	 Domenico A. Boitino. 250 00 	 
Charles 	A. 	L. 	Neu- 25o 00 	  Domenico Capono.... 250 00 	  44 

schultz 	 Luigi 	Emanelli 	 250 00 	  
Herman Plaskofski... 250 00 	 Emil Hauser 	 250 00 	 
James 	Smith......... 250 00 	  A. Michollas 	 250 00 	  
Nicolo Di Filippo.... 250 00 	  John Callaghan 	 250 00 	  44 

Andrea Cassella 	 2,50 00 	  18' ernardini Melt 	 250 00 	  14 

Antonio Scalise 	 25o 00 	  William R. Varcoe... 250 00 	  
Patrick Logan 	 250 00 	  Francisco 	Mateo 	 250 00 	  
Michele De Pietro... 25o 00 	  Nofrio Casa 	 250 00 	  44 

Nicolo Eraini 	 250 00 	  Carl 	0. 	Peterson.... 250 00 	  
Giambattista Bernardi. 250 00 	  James Dunn 	 250 00 	  
Pietro Tusci 	 250 00 	  

41 James Hayes 	 250 00 	  
fd 

Guiseppe 	Fasalone... 25o 00 	 Michael 	O'Toole..... 250 00 	  
John Bianco 	 25o 00 	 Bernard 	Petzoldt..... 250 00 	 
Angelo Mazekei 	 25o 00 	  Francesco Matturo... 250 00 	  
Sarafino Chieffo 	 250 00 	 Gabriel 	Giambrino... 250 00 	  
Guis Gianiantonio.... 250 00 	 Giovanni Maceo...... 250 00 	  
Daniel 	Tefferi 	 ... zso 00 	 Domenico 	Trezza.... 250 00 	  ad 

Alessandro 	Frashella. 250 00 	 Vito Salomene 	 250 00 	  
Frank Fanclla... 	 250 00 	 

46 Francesco Germano.. 250 00 	  
James Lambert 	 250 00 	 Fillippe 	Guadio......  250 00 	  44 

Gaetano Ferraro 	 250 00 	  George Schloeb 	 250 00 	  
Francesco S. Roman- 250 00 	 Charles 	Fields 	 250 00 	  

ello 	 Benjamin C. Finnie.. 250 00 	  64 

Angelo Colasanti 	 250 00 	 Harry T. 	Wilkinson. 250 00 	  
Liberti Mucci 	 250 00 Harry Robinson 	 250 00 	  
Marcus Wotie 	 250 00 	 William 	H. 	Richard- 250 00 	  
Patrick Sheehy... ... . 250 00 	  son 	 
Carmine Tanara 	 250 00 	  Genero Latello 	 250 00 	  
Patrick Murphy 	 25o 00 	  
Michael 	Reilly 	 25o 00 	  July 	15. 	  	 Awards for lands taken by the City in 
Bernardino 	Innicelli.. 250 00 	  proceedings to open Morris avenue.. 
Samuel 0. Trott 	 25o 00 
Max 	Schatz 	 250 00 	  James A. Woolf, ad- 811,866 71 	 	  Jas. A. 
Aniello Nigio 	 250 00 	  ministrator 	..... Deering. 
Benjamin 	Sheehan... 250 00 	  Archibald 	Rogers.... 15,362 99 	 
Mathew Doran.... 250 00 	  
Mathias Feuerstein ... 25o oo 	 John Devlin 	 289 90 Salary as Horseshoer in Department of Levi N. 
Vito Merza 	 250 00 	 Street Cleaning, between August 1, 	Naylor. 
Felice Juliano........ 250 00 	 1900, and April 29, 1902 	  
Guiseppe Vassella.... 250 00 	 
Antonio 	Manchre.... 250 00 	 ohn J. O'Brien...... 700 00 Award fur Parcel No. 271, In re open- Wm. F. Clare. 
William Clayton...... 25o 00 	 ing Batngate avenue 	  
Antonio Amon 	 250 00 	  
Raphael Parderio. ... 250 00 	 ohn H. Reb, M. D.. 	 Damages to phaeton by truck in front 
William Benderoth.... 25o 00 	  of No. 328 Jay street, by negligence 
Jacob Helbig 	 250 00 	 of employee of Department tit Street 
NVilliam 	Rockenbuch.. 250 00 	 Cleaning 	  
Angelo Bizzara. 	 250 00 	 
George Buser 	 250 00 	  " 	as- James H. Brennan... 	 Salary as Stoker at Bellevue Hospital, 
Herman Metzler...... 250 00 	  from 	October 	17 	CO 	December 	9, 
George Calvert 	 250 00 	  1901 	  
John Morrissey 	 250 00 	  " 	x6.. Florence M. Eastman. 84 07 For interest on certain sum of money Chas. E. 
George Lambrecht.... 250 00 	  paid into court in an action entitled Fiske. 
Raphael Mezzina 	 250 00 	  Alfred S. Dickinson vs. The City of 
John Cunningham.... 250 00 	 New York 	  
Julius Low 	 250 00 	 
Gaetano Garguilla.... 250 00 	  " 	IS.. Bridget Kane 	 5,000 oo Damages for personal injuries received 
Herman Albrecht.... 250 00 	  by Calling on the ice on the cross- 
Gustav Wolff 	 25o 00 	  ' 	walk at the southwesterly intersection 
Henry Miller 	 25o 00 	  of Bay and Broad streets, 	Second 
James Hoey 	 250 00 	 Ward, Borough of Richmond, Janu- 
Michael 	Connell 	 250 00 	  ary 29, 1902 	  
Michael Trainor 	 250 00 	  
John Condon 	 25o 00 	  Stephen Kane 	 500 00 Damages for loss of services of his wile, 
Thomas Delfico 	 250 00 	  Bridget Kane, and for medical ex- 
Patrick Smith 	 25o 00 	 penses, 	resulting 	from 	injuries 	re- 
George Gudig 	 250 00 	 ceived by falling on the ice on the 
Samuel Goldberger... 250 00 	  crosswalk at the intersection of Bay 
Antonio Dessimone... 250 00 	  and 	Broad 	streets, 	Second 	Ward, 

250 00 	  Borough of Richmond, January 29, 
Joseph Brick. 	 ... 250 00 	 1902 	  

 C:lin Walsh 	 

ohn Martinka 	 250 00 	 
Meyer Cohen 	 25o 00 	  
James Barry 	 250 00 	 
John Charters 	 25o 00 	 Joseph Addleburgh... 150 00 	 	  Kenney 
William 	Leddy 	 250 00 	 & Chilton. 
Thomas Dillon 	 250 00 	 Gaetano Alfieri 	 ISO 00 	  
John De Blassi 	 250 00 	  Michael Bachman.... 150 00 	 
ohn O'Connor....... 250 00 	  Joseph 	Allish 	 150 00 	  

46 

Richard Connell...... 
Abraham Wohl 	 

250 00 	  
250 00 	  

David Benson 	 
Frederick Beckert 	 

150 00 	 
150 00 	  

114 

61 

Joseph Seranek 	 250 00 	  Joseph Avery 	 150 00 	 
Domenico Paterno.... 25o 00 	  William J. Alder 	 150 00, 	  
Manley Jones 	 250 00 	  George P. Baler 	 150 00 	  64 
Charles Velensen 	 250 00 	   ames Angelina 	 150 00 	 
Pasqual 	Cortese...... 
Pasqual Vicchio 	 

250 00 	  
250 00 	  

James Asik 	 
ohn Beckayn.. 	 

150 00 	 
i$o 00 	  

54 

Joseph Genero 	 250 00 	  rancesco Amoroso... 150 00 	  
Thomas Masterson... 250 00 	  Robt. J. Allen 	 1.50 00 	  
Philip 	Green.... ..... 250 00 	  
James Torrent.. 	 250 00 	  Edward H. Babcock.. 11,000 00 Damages for personal injuries received Kellogg & 
Frank Frazo 	 250 00 	  by reason of the defective condition Rose. 
Trabizio 	Varallo 	 250 00 	  of the footpath leading up to the old 
Antonio Marola 	 250 00 	  fort 	at 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Tenth 
William E. Gassaway. 250 00 	  street, 	Central 	Park, 	in 	vicinity 	of 
Wesley_ Bryant.. ..... 250 00 	 drinking fountain, April 24, 1902.... 
John Hayes 	..... 250 00 	 
Antonio Dolisso 	 250 00 	  " 	x7.. Francis Blessing 	 5,466 24 Award for Parcel No. 1, In re acquiring Jos. A. 

lames Martin 	 
hn Dern 	 

25o 00 	  
250 00 	  

title 	to 	One 	Hundred and 	flighty- 
second 	street 	  

Flannery. 

erdinand Frank 	 250 00 " 	17.. Phebe 	Faulkner, 	an 2,000 00 Damages for personal injuries by falling Thos. H. 
Charles Groell 	 250 00 infant, by Robt. H. through a defective grating in 	the 	Ronayne. 
Nicola Biamonte 	 250 00 	  Faulkner, guardian. sidewalk 	in 	front 	of 	No. 	39 	\Vest 
Thomas Teggan...... 250 00 Sixty-sixth street, April x I, 1902.... 
Giovanni Mariano.... 25o 00 	  
Anton Hala 	 250 00 	 Bella L. Reich 	 	 Notice of intention to commence action D. Frieberger. 
Vincenzo Zito 	 250 00 	 in suit for damages for personal in- 
Domenico Russi 	 250 00 	 juries 	sustained 	February 	4, 	1902; 
Thomas Uniack 	 250 00 	 original claim filed May 20, 1902.... 
Thomas O'Connor.... 250 00 	 
Michael McCormick.. 250 00 	 	 Award for damages for change of grade 
Peter 	Cassanalla 	 250 00 	  of various streets, as follows: 
Michael Carroll 	 250 00 	 Morse Geismann 	 	  A. C. & 
Mathew Thornton.... 250 00 	 F. W. Hot- 
Thomas Smith 	 250 00 	  tenroLh. 
Patrick Walsh 	 250 00 	  B. C. Murray 	 
Michael Toolan 	 250 00 	  Morse Geismann 	 
Antonio Farca 	 250 00 	  Morse Geismann 	. 
James 	Murphy....... 250 00 	  John A. Bruckner... 
Nicolo Firio 	 250 00 	  
Pincus Silver 	 250 00 	  " 	17.. A. 	C. 	and 	F. 	W. 	 For counsel fees in connection with 
Edward Wickham.... 250 00 	 Hottenroth 	 claims for awards for change of grade 
Philip Fraeznick 	 250 00 	  of the following persons: Morse Gcis- 
John T. Loomis 	 250 00 	 mann, 	John 	A. 	Bruckner, 	Morse 
Guiseppe Rizza 	 250 00 	  Geismann, B. C. Murray, Morse Geis- 
Frank 	Verproosky... 250 00 	  mann 	  
William L. Ross 	 250 00 	 Frederick A. Baker... 782 40 For transcript of testimony furnished 
I. 	Feltner 	  250 00 	  to District Attorney, In re inquests 
Nicolo Di Cillo 	 250 00 	  into deaths in Coroners' Office 	 
Pasquale Buananno... 250 00 	  
Thomas Kenny 	 250 00 	  	 Withdrawal of claims filed at various 
Otto Von Bank 	 250 00 	  times, as follows: 
Vincenzo Saputo..... 250 00 	  Giosire Scala 	 	  Simmons 
Michael 	Corbett 	 250 00 	  & Harris. 
Antonio Lucchese.... 250 00 	  Angelo M Sarvacini.. If 

Peter Barone 	 250 00 	  Vilo Ricciardo 	 66 

Matteo Derrico 	 250 00 	  Peter H. Miller 	 
Thomas O'Connor... 250 00 	 George Isoldi 	 Gd 

Walter 	Lefridge 	 250 00 	 Edward Seruty....... of 

Jefferson Bates 	 250 00 	  Giovanni Ferigiaro... 
galvatoro 	Granito.... 250 00 	  Cono Capabonica..... 
Guiseppe Be Vito.... 250 00 	  Vincenzo Dorillie..... 



Isaac Usdezky 	 Peter 	 
Vincenzo Zito. 	 
Richard Robinson 	 
George Geedig 	 

" 	17.. 

7802 

John D. Crum 	 
Richard Robinson 	 
Vincenzo Zito 	 
Peter Wenzel 	 
Isaac Usdezkey 	 
Vincenzo Dorillie 	 
Corm Capbianco 	 
Giovanni Fergiaro 	 
George Geedig 	 
Edward Geraty 	 
George lsoldi 	 
I Peter H. Miller 	 
Victo Riccardi ..... 
Angelo M. Sarvacim. 
William J. Quinn 	, 
Patrick Matthews. 	 
Patrick Rooney 	 
Vincent Kucera 	 
Tony Manchrc 	 
Edward Crum 	 
Domenico Casella 	 
Biaggi() Dalia 	 
Alois Miller 	 
Cornelia ‘Vholey 	 
William Quinn 	 
Raffaela 
Antonio Dion° 	 
Genero Latello 	 

Francesco Cereile 	 

Andrew J. Cavenaugh 
David Connors 	 
Nicolo Buro 	 
Thomas Campbell 	 
Edward Casey 	 
Francis Bryant 	 
George W. Butts 	 
Thomas Byron 	 
John McGoldrick 	 
Thomas Collier 	 
William H. Blake 	 
Frank Couter 	 
Henry Curry 	 
Joseph Conroy 	 
Thomas Pigott 	 
Michael Clarke 	 
Andrew Ehring 	 
George Conway 	 
Patrick Conner 	 
Washington Skinner 	 
John Enright.. 	 
Thomas Cox 	 
Luigi Betonto 	 
David Bingham 	 
James B. Burns 	 
John Brenner 	 
Michael Conto 	 
Philip Coyle 	 
James Broadwick 	 
Daniel J. Coleman 	 
Rocco Cestero 	 
John Brosnan 	 
William Carroll 	 
Terrance Cullen 	 

	

William H. Spring 	 
steen 	  

ta
hr. F. Crane 	 

James Cronin 	 
ichael Crane 	 

James Cannon 	 
Rosa Bisca 	 
Andrew Buono........  

1 President of the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn.. 

President of the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn.. 

5423 

5424 

Docks and Ferries. • All Boroughs.... 5430  

5431 	3 Docks and Ferries... 

5432  June 24 Bridges 	 

All Boroughs.... 

Education 

 

• Manhattan 	 

 

Education 	•-ilManhattan 

	

James P. Graham 	 

	

James H. Burton 	 

Michael McGrath and 
Stephen Ruddy, com- 

	

posing the firm 	of M 	 

	

McGrath & Co 	 

Henry Du Bois Sons' 
Company 	 

Bernard Rolf 

Henry F. Hornbostel... 

Commercial Construction 
Company 	 

Patrick Sullivan 	 

J  P. Hansen 

Tolmie & Kerr 

William Jameson 	 

Names of Sureties. 

The City Trust, Safe Deposit 
and Surety Co. of Philadel-
phia; The United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Co.. 

The City Trust, Safe Deposit 
and Surety Co. of Philadel-
phia; The United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Co.. 

The City Trust, Safe Deposit 
and Surety Co. of Philadel. 
phia; The United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Co.. 

The City Trust, Safe Deposit 
and Surety Co. of Philadel-
phia; The United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Co.. 

	

The Empire State Surety Co 	; 
The United States Fidelity 
and Guaranty Co 	 

The Fidelity and Casualty Co. 
of New York;_ The Empire 
State Surety Co 	 

Fidelity and Deposit Co. of 
Maryland; The United 
States Fidelity and Guar- 
anty Co. 	  

John McLaughlin; Patrick 
McMorrow 	  

Fidelity and Deposit Co. of 
Maryland; The United 
States Fidelity and Guar- 
anty Co 	  

Fidelity and Deposit Co. of 
Maryland; The United 
States Fidelity and Guar- 
anty Co 	  

National Surety Co.; The 
Empire State Surety Co.... 

National Surety Co.; The 
Empire State Surety Co.... 

Fidelity and Deposit Co. of 
Maryland; The Aetna In- 
demnity Co 	  

National Surety Co.; The Ern- 
pire State Surety Co 	 

American Surety Co. of New 
York; The Fidelity and 
Casualty Co. of New York 	 
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120 00 	 

207 15 	 
232 74 	 
203 20 	 
203 20 	 

339 3 	 
290 01 	 

181 	so 	  
264 20 	  
353 14 	  
291 93 	 
359 o6 	  
564 24 	 
222 88 	 
240 69 	  
311 	71 	  

2,004 74 	  
215 04 	 
258 58 	  
679 34 	  
266 34 	  
211 05 	  

180 00 	  

203 20 	  

203 20 	 
207 15 	 
207 15 	  
303 82 	 

150 00 	  

150 00 	 
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	 
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	 
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
ISO 00 	  
ISO 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  

150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  
150 00 	  

	... 

	 Salaries 	as 	Sweepers, 	Department 	of 
Street Cleaning, as follows: 

44 

44 

di 

44 

id 

di 

44 

ad 

Kenney & 
Chilton. 

44 

44 

44 

44 

44 

44 

114 

ad 

44 

" 	18.. 

" 	z8.. 

18..  

113.. 

" 	18..1 

" 	18.. 

" 	18.. 

" 	19.. 

44 19..  

64 

" 	18.. 	  

19"1John 

William Burns 	 
Dennis 	Coughlin 	 
James A. Callahan 	 
Matthew Brodderick 	 
James Callahan 	 
Nicole Campagno 	 
Henry E. Brown 	 

Michele Abenante 	 

Charles Becker 	 

Antonio Banehati 	 
John Banaro 	 
George Bryant 	 

Duncan McGibbon 	 

Max Stiner & Co 	 

Samuel Altman 	 

Geo. Diehl, Jr 	 

	

Mary C. McGoldrick 	 

Thomas 	F. 	McGold- 
rick 	  

Weil & Mayer 	 

Emily A. Lawrence 	 

Munroe 	Loeser, 	by 
Bertha 	Loeser, 
guardian ad litem 	 

J. Hasson 	 

Anton Rambor 	 

James Roth 	•• • • • 
Isaac 	Kelly 	 
Frederick Schweizer 	 
Rosina 	Schmithuber, 

administratrix 	 
Bridget Reynolds, ad- 

ministratrix 	 
Louis Roman 	 

317 63 

275 oo 

1,021 6o 

4 44 

5,000 oo 

10,000 oo 

5,000 oo 

262 so 

5,000 oo 

5,0o0 oo 

710 oo 

	

150 00 	  

	

150 00 	  

	

150 00 	  

	

150 00 	  

	

150 00 	  

	

150 00 	  

	

150 00 	  

	

5,000 00 	  

!= 
00 	  

Salary as Sweeper, Department of Street 
Cleaning 	  

Salary as Mechanic's Helper, Depart- 
ment of Street Cleaning 	 

	 Salaries 	as 	Drivers, 	Department 	of 
Street Cleaning, as follows: 

Award for Parcels Nos. 47b and 48, 111 
re opening Morris avenue 	 

	 Damages to phaeton by ash cart belong- 
ing to Department of Street Clean- 
ing in front 01 No. 407 West street, 
July 16, 1902 	  

Damage to sideboard on back of wagon 
by 	cart 	ut 	Department 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, June 20, 1902 	 

Damages for personal injuries received 
by 	falling 	through 	an 	unprotected 
opening on Hudson street, between 
Horatio 	and 	Jane 	streets, 	May 	8, 
1902 	  

Damages for personal injuries received 
by reason of the defective condition 
of the crosswalk at the intersection of 
Myrtle and Nostrand avenues, Brook- 
lyn, August 19, 1901 	  

Damages for loss of services of his wife, 
Mary C. McGoldrick, and for meuieal 
expenses, resulting from injuries re-
ceived by his saiu wife at Myrtle and 
N ostrand avenues, Brooklyn, August 
19, 	1901 	  

For refund of amount paid for vault 
permit in front of premises Nos. 156 
and 158 Mercer street 	  

Damages for injury to house and prop-
erty at No. 81 Park avenue, by reason 
of the 	explosion 	in the subway in 
Park avenue, January 27, 1902 	 

Damages for personal injuries received 
by reason of the falling upon bum of 
a wall at Sixteenth street and East 
river, April 23, 1902 	  

Salary 	as 	Sweeper 	;Cleaner), 	Depart- 
ment of Public Buildings, Lighting 
and Supplies 	  

	 Salaries as Employees of Department 
of Street Cleaning, as follows: 

	  W. J. „Walsh. 

	  Thos. W. 

111 

44 

44 

Simmons & 
Harris.  

Hunt, Ingle 
& Small. 

Reeves, 	Todd 
& Swain. 

Wentworth, 
Lowenstein 

& Stein. 

Wm. A. 
Glynn. 

Geo. I. 
Woolley. 

Wayland 	E. 
Benjamin. 

Simmons & 
Harris. 

Burke. 

CONTRACTS REGISTERED FOR THE WEEK ENDING JULY 19, 1902. 

5437 

Date of ll  
No. Con• I Department. 

tract. I 

 

5422  July 11 Presidentof the Bor- Brooklyn 
1902. 

ough of Brooklyn.. 

5425 June 3oIPresident of the Bor- Brooklyn 
ough of Brooklyn.. 

5426  July 	
I IPough

resident of the
oklyn 

Bor Brooklyn 	 
of Bro.. 

5427 June 28IPresident of the Bor. Brooklyn 	 
ough of Brooklyn.. 

5428  " 211Docks and Ferries... All Boroughs 	 

5429 July 21 Docks and Ferries..  All Boroughs 	 

301 Education 

Education 	• Manhattan 

Education 

Borough. 	Names of Contractors. 

James Quinn 	 

Brooklyn 	 James Quinn 	 

Brooklyn 	 James Quinn 	 

John E. Quinn 	 

Thomas F. Byrnes 	 

Amount 
of 

Bond. 
Description of Work. Cost. 

   

$10,000 oo For regulating and repaving with granite pavement on a con-
crete foundation the roadway of Manhattan avenue, from 
Grand street to Meeker avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
	  Estimate $31,689 70 

For regulating and repaving with granite pavement on a concrete 
foundation the roadway of Third avenue from Atlantic avenue 
to Union street, in the Borough of Brooklyn 	Estimate 	25,840 20 

For regulating and repaving with granite pavement on a concrete 
foundation the roadway of Hoyt street from Union street 

	

to Atlantic avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn....Estimate 	21,791 65 

For regulating and repaving with granite pavement on a concrete 
foundation the roadway of Prospect avenue from Fourth ave- 

	

nue to Seventh avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn..Estimate 	37,619 so 

For regulating and repaving with granite pavement on a concrete 
foundation the roadway of Amity street from Columbia street 

	

to the East river, in the Borough of Brooklyn....Estimate 	4,888 90 

For regulating and repaving with granite pavement on a concrete 
foundation the roadway of Third avenue from Twenty-sixth 
street to Thirty- eighth street, in the Borough of Brooklyn 
	  Estimate 	36,153 5o 

• 
For furnishing and delivering sawed new yellow pine timber 
	  Estimate 	54,368  44 

For furnishing and delivering granite stones for bulkhead or river 
wall 	  Estimate 	28,237 so 

For dredging on the East and Harlem rivers, in the Boroughs of 
Manhattan, Brooklyn, Queens and Bronx 	Estimate 	24,500 00 

6,000 oo For preparing for and repairing the wooden pier with ap-
purtenances at the foot of South Fifth street, East river, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn 	 Estimate 	21,733 oo 

	 For services as architect for the New East River Bridge. 
	Estimated cost as per Comptroller's certificate, $13,000 

13,000 00 For installing electric light wiring fixtures and electric bell 
system in New High School of Commerce, Sixty-fifth and 
Sixty-sixth streets. between Amsterdam avenue and Broad- 
way, in the Borough of Manhattan 	 Total 

2,200 oo For alterations and repairs to Public School 11, No. 314 West 
Seventeenth street, in the Borough of Manhattan 	Total 

800 oo For alterations and repairs to Public School 74, No. azo East 
Sixty-third street, in the Borough of Manhattan 	Total 

500 oo For alterations and repairs to Public School 55, No. 140 West 
Twentieth street in the Borough of Manhattan 	Total 	1,382 00 

4,500 oo For alterations and repairs to Public School 19, No. 344 East 
Fourteenth street; Public School ao, Rivington, Forsyth and 
Eldridge streets,. Public School 69, No. 125 West Fifty-fourth,  
street; Public School 16o, Rivington and Suffolk streets, in 
the Borough of Manhattan 	 Total 	6,700 00 

5433 

5434 

July 7 

June 3o 

5435 " 30 

5436 " 30 Manhattan 	 

Manhattan 	 

9,000 00 

7,000 00 

12,000 00 

2,000 00 

13,000 00 

22,000 00 

10,000 00 

11,000 00 

27,315 00 

7,290 00 

1,363 00 
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2,000 oo For furnishing and delivering broken trap rock and trap rock 
screenings; broken limestone and limestone screenings, in the 
in the Borough of Brooklyn 	 Estimate 7,828 02 

6,650 40  

2,500 00 For regulating and paving with asphaltblock pavement on a 
concrete foundation the roadway of Ninety-fourth street from 

est End avenue to Riverside drive, in the Borough of Man- 
hattan 	 Estimate 

79,225 64 

25,000 oo For regulating and paving with asphalt block pavement on a con-
crete foundation the roadway of Broadway (formerly Kings-
bridge road) from a point 688 feet more or less north 
of One Hundred and Eighty-seventh street to the north-
erly line of Dyckman street, in the Borough of Manhattan 
	  Estimate 

7,000 00 
For installing heating and ventilating apparatus in new Public 

School 8o, on Greenpoint avenue and Pearsall street, east of 
Bradley avenue, Long Island City, in the Borough of Queens 
	  Total 

July 7 5446  Street Cleaning...... 

President of the Bor-
ough of Queens... 

For general construction of new Public School 31, atsouth-
westerly corner Monroe and Gouverneur streets, in the 
Borough of Manhattan 	 Total 222,500 04 

1,000 Co For furnishing and delivering clean sharp sand at the Lexington 
avenue yard, in the Borough of Brooklyn 	Estimate 	1,051 20 

The Empire State Surely Co.; 
The United States Fidelity 
and Guaranty Co 	 

American Surety Co. of New 
York; The Fidelity and 
Casualty Co. of New York.. 

1 he United States Fidelity 
and Guaranty Co.; Fidelity 
and Deposit Co. of Mary- 
land 	  

Alfred Nugent & Son... The Empire State Surety Co.; too,000 00 
National Surety Co 	 

▪ he United States Fidelity 
and uuaranty Co.; Fidelity 
anu Deposit Co. of Mary- 
land 	  

3,000 oo For regulating and paving with asphalt block pavement on a 
concrete toundation the roadway of One Hundred and 
Thirty-ninth street from Lenox to Seventh avenue, in the 
Borough of Manhattan 	 Estimate 8,759 00 

706 oo For furnishing and delivering crockery for Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals 	 Total 	1,411 53 

25o oo For supplying printed or lithographed forms, pamphlets, printed 
blanks and stationery, including letter and writing paper 
and envelopes, for the use of Courts and Departments 
and Bureaus of the Government, during the year 1902. 
	Estimated cost as per Comptroller's certificate, $934.48 

3,000 oo For furnishing and delivering forage 	 Total 	21,466 12 

2,000 00 For repairing and flagging sidewalks on the north side of One 
Hundred and Eighty-third street from Eleventh avenue to 
Broadway, etc., and south side of One Hundred and Thirty-
eighth street, beginning at Broadway and running west about 
25o feet, where necessary, in the Borough of Manhattan. 
	  Estimate 

7,000 oo For regulating and paving with asphalt block pavement on a con-
crete foundation the roadway of Audubon avenue from 
intersection of Kingsbridge road and West One Hundred and 
Sixty-fifth street to One Hundred and Seventy-third street, in 
the Borough of Manhattan 	 Estimate 

1,70o oo For forming class rooms, enclosed with sliding doors, in the 
assembly room, Public School 178, Morris avenue and One 
Hundred and Sixty-third street, in the Borough of 'The 
Bronx 	  Total 	2,350 00 

350  00 For new furniture, Item 2, in addition to Public School 164, 
One Hundred and Forty-first street, near Brook avenue, in 
the Borough of The Bronx 	 1 otal 

250 00 For new furniture, Item z, in addition to Public School 164, One 
Hundred and Forty-first street, near Brook avenue, in fhe 
Borough of The Bronx 	 Total 

19,000 oo For alterations to Public School 1o6, northwest corner of Cor-
nelia street and Hamburg avenue, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn 	  Total 

For installing heating and ventilating apparatus in new Public 
School 140, on northerly side of Sixtieth street, west of Fourth 
avenue. Borough of Brooklyn 	 Total 

▪ he Aetna Indemnity Co.; 
I nc Lnion Surety and Guar- 
anty Co 	  

1,538 cio For furnishing and delivering butter for Bellevue and Allied Hos- 
pitals 	  Total 	3,076 02 

American Surety Co. of New 
a um ; m Fidelity and 
Casualty Co. of iNew York.. 

The Union Surety and Guar-
anty Co.; Inc Aetna indem- 
nity co 	  

American Surety Co.of New 
I ork; 1 he Fidelity and 
Casualty Co. of New York.. 

the United States Fidelity 
and lmaranty Co.; 1•Ideltty 
and Deposit Co. of Mary- 
land 	  

rile United States Fidelity 
and uuaranty Co.; Fidelity 
and Deposit Co. of Mary- 
land 	  

The United States Fidelity 
and Guaranty Co.; Fidelity 
and Deposit Co. of Mary- 
land 	  

National Surety Co.; The 
Empire State Surety Co.... 

American Surety Co. of New 
York;  The Fidelity and 
Casualty Co. of New York.. 

National Surety Co.; The 
Empire State Surety Co.... 

National Surety Co.; The 
Empire State Surety Co... . 

3,934 55  

27,453 02 

5o8 5o 

American Surety Co. of New 	12,000 00 
York; The Fidelity and 
Casualty Co. of New York.. 

419 00  

34,843 00 

18,782 00 ' 

5,00o oo For installing heating and ventilating apparatus for addition to 
and alterations in Public School 92, westerly side of Rogers 
avenue, corner of Robinson street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Total 	6,029 00 

2,300 oo For installing electric light wiring fixtures and electric bell sys- 
tem in new Public School 8o, Greenpoint avenue and Pearsall 
street, east of Bradley avenue, Long Island City, Borough of 
Queens 	  'Total 	3,095 00 

900 oo For installing electric light wiring and fixtures of addition to 
and alterations in Public School 92, Rogers avenue and 
Robinson street, in the Borough of Brooklyn 	Total 

For installing heating and ventilating apparatus in new Public 
School 129, on southerly side of Quincy street, between 
Stuyvesant and Lewis avenues, in the Borough of Brooklyn 

	

Total 	18,670 00 
5,000 oo For sanitary work at new Public School 141, on the westerly side 

of Leonard street, between McKibbin and Boerum streets, 
in the Boroogh of Brook.yn 	 Total 	8,114 00 

5,00o oo For installing electric light wiring fixtures and electric bell 
system in new Public School 186, One Hundred and Forty-
fifth and One Hundred and Forty-sixth streets, between 
Amsterdam avenue and Broadway, in the Borough of Man- 
hattan 	  Total 	9,866 00 

For installing heating and ventilating apparatus in new Public 
School 286 on One Hundred and Forty-fifth and One Hun-
dred and Forty-sixth streets, between Amsterdam avenue and 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan 	 Total 

30,00o oo For installing heating and ventilating apparatus in new High 
School of Commerce, on Sixty-fifth and Sixty-sixth streets, 
between Amsterdam avenue and Broadway, Borough of Man- 
hattan 	 Total 	41,590 00 

1,100 oo For alterations and repairs to Public School 67, No. 114 West 
Forty-sixth street, Borough of Manhattan 	 Total 	925 00 

tom oo For furnishing and delivering coal to the County Courthouse, 
Hackett Building; City Magistrate's Court, Long Island City; 
Town Hall, Jamaica; "Town Hall, Flushing; Town Hall, New-
town; City Magistrate's Court, Far Rockaway; County Build- 
ing, Jamaica, in the Borough of Queens 	 Total 	1,871 oo 

1,500 oo For furnishing and delivering coal required for the County Court- 
house, County Jail, Hackett Building and City Magistrate's 
Court, Long Island City; the Town Hall, Flushing; Town 
Hall, Newtown; Town and County Buildings, Jamaica,af 	4,246 as  
Village Hall, Far Rockaway, Borough of Queens 	Total  

American Surety Co.of New 
York; The Fidelity and 
Casualty Co. of New York.. 

3,000 oo For installing electric light wiring fixtures and electric bell sys- 
tem in new Public School 129, on southerly side of Quincy 
street, between Stuyvesant and Lewis avenues, Borough of 
Brooklyn 	 Total 	6,68o oo 

American Surety Co. of New 
York; The Fidelity and 
Casualty Co. of New York.. 

The Aetna Indemnity Co.; 
Fidelity and Deposit Co. of 

Maryland 	  

The United States Fidelity 
and Guaranty Co.; The City 
Trust, Safe Deposit and 
Surety Co. of Philadelphia.. 

The American Bonding and 
Trust Co. of Baltimore City; 
The Aetna Indemnity Co... 

National Surety Co. ,• The 
Empire State Surety Co.... 

The American Bonding and 
Trust Co. of Baltimore City; 
The Aetna Indemnity Co... 

National Surety Co.; The 
Empire State Surety Co.... 

National Surety Co.; The 
Empire State Surety Co.... 

William H. Post; Timothy 
J. Kirwan 	  

William H. Post; Timothy 
J. Kirwan 	  

9,995 00  

National Surety Co.; The 	13,000 00 
Empire State Surety Co.... 

1 ,945 00 

National Surety Co.; The 	21,000 00 
Empire State Surety Co.... 

34,860 00 

American Surety Co. of New 	6,00o oo 
York; The Fidelity and 
Casualty Co. of New York.. 

For repaving with granite pavement on a concrete foundation the 
roadway of Forty-second street, from First avenue to Third 
avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn 	 Estimate 	15,890 50 

McDermott & Foxton... 

Jacob E. Conklin 

The Hastings Pavement 
Company 	  

The Hastings Pavement 
Company 	 

Ledyard, Avery & Co.. 

D. J. Barry & Co 	 

	

Thomas B. Sidebotham 	 

T h e Milton - Rathbun 
Company 	 

The Hastings Pavement 
Company 	 

Phoenix Construction 
and Supply Company. 

Continental Asphalt Pav- 
ing Company 	 

John H. Goetschius 	 

Henry Lang 	 

C. H. Browne 	 

Hartman & Horgan 	 

Francis A. Williams, 
doing ousiness unaer 
the firm name and 
style of Blake & 
Williams 	 

T. Frederick Jackson... 

Francis A. Williams, 
doing business under 
the firm name and 
style of Blake & 
Williams 	 

	

T. Frederick Jackson 	 

United Heating Com- 
pany 	  

Frederick Pearce 	 

Frank Dobson 	 

James Harley 	 

Frederick Pearce 	 

Frank Dobson 	 

Frank Dobson 	 

William Horne Company 

A. J. McCollum 	 

.1. J. McCollum 	 

M. F. Hickey 

54381  July 7 Education 	 Manhattan 

5439 	President of the Bor- Brooklyn 
ough of Brooklyn 	 

5440 	President of the Bor- Brooklyn 
ough of Brooklyn 	 

5441 	 President of the Bor- Manhattan 
ough of Manhattan. 

5442 " to President of the Bor- Manhattan 	 
ough of Manhattan. 

5443 8 Board of Trustees of 
Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals for The 
City of New York. 

5444 June 27 Board 'of Trustees of 
Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals for The 
City of New York. 

54451Mar. o!The Board of City 
Record 	 

5447 	President of the Bor- 
ough of Manhattan. 

" 9 

5449 

.. 	7  

" 7 

5452  

5453 

5454 

5448  

5450  

5451  

Education 	 

July 71Education 

President of the Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

Education 	 

Education 	 

Education 	 

President of the Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx 	 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx..... 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx..... 

Manhattan 	 

Manhattan 	 

Manhattan 	 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx 

All Boroughs.... 

Brooklyn 	 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx 	 

Brooklyn 	 

Brooklyn 	 

Education . 	 

Education 	 

Education 	 

Education 	 

Education 	 

Education 	 

Education . 	 

Education 	 

Brooklyn 	 

Brooklyn 	 

Queens 	 

Queens 	 

Brooklyn 	 

Brooklyn 	 

Brooklyn 	 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx 	 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx..... 

Manhattan, 
The Bronx.,.... 

Queens 	 

5455 

5456 

5457 

5458  

5459 

546o 

5461  

5462 

5463 

5464 

5465 

5466 

5467 

Education 	 

Education 	 

Education 	1Manhattan, 
The Bronx..... 

President of the Bor- Queens 
ough of Queens... 

July 7lPresident of the Bor- Brooklyn 
ough of Brooklyn.. 

546.8 

14 	7  

7 

June 3o 

April 9 

June 21 
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Approval of Sureties for the Week Ending July 19, 1902. 

The Comptroller approved of the adequacy and sufficiency of the Sureties on the 
following proposals, viz.: 

July 14. For furnishing and delivering lumber where required, Borough of The Bronx—
For the Department of Parks. 

Church E. Gates & Co., No. 62 West One Hundred and Thirtieth street, 
Principals. 

The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 Cedar 
street; American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broad-
way, Sureties. 

July 14. For the erection of iron work for four enclosures for bears in the Zoological 
Park, Borough of The Bronx—For the Department of Parks. 

Wm. H. Wright & Son., One Hundred and Forty-eighth street and 
Third avenue, Principals. 

National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; the Empire State 
Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

For the erection and completion of an antelope house in the Zoological Park, 
Borough of The Bronx—For the Department of Parks. 

Thomas Dwyer, No. 34 West Ninety-sixth street, Principal. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; the Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

For furnishing and delivering park implements and tools, The City of New 
York—For the Department of Parks. 

Richard W. Geldart, No. 56 Beaver street, Principal 
American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broadway; the 

Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 Cedar 
street, Sureties. 

July 14. For furnishing flour, etc., Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—For the Depart-
ment of Public Charities. 

Charles S. Pray, No. Ito Water street, Principal. 
Charles F. Naething, No. 118 Fulton street; John Wilde, No. 13 
Dutch street, Sureties. 

July 14. For furnishing and delivering forage, Borough of Manhattan—For the De-
partment of Fire. 

Horace Ingersoll, No. 640 West Thirty-fourth street, Principal. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad- 

way; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of Phila- 
delphia, No. 16o Broadway, Sureties. 

July 14. For furnishing and delivering twenty miles of telegraph wire—The City of 
New York—For the Department of Fire. 

John A. Roebling's Sons Company, of New York. No. 117 Liberty 
street, Principals. 

The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, 
No. 346 Broadway, Sureties. 

July 15. For new furniture, etc., for Public School No. 22, Borough of Manhattan 
—For the Department of Education. 

American School Furniture Company, No. 19 West Eighteenth 
street, Principals. 

American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broadway; The 
Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 Cedar 
street, Sureties. 

July 15. For furniture for new Public School No. 132, Borough of Brooklyn—Far 
the Department of Education. 

American School Furniture Company, No. 19 West Eighteenth 
street, Principals. 

American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broadway; The 
Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 
Cedar street, Sureties. 

July 15. For furnishing new furniture for the old school buildings, Borough of 
Brooklyn—For the Department of Education. 

American School Furniture Company, No. 19 West Eighteenth 
street, Principals. 

American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broadway; The 
Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 
Cedar street, Sureties. 

July 15. For furnishing furniture for new Public School No. 129 Borough of Brook-
lyn—For the Department of Education. 

American School Furniture Company, No. 19 West Eighteenth 
street, Principals. 

American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broadway; The 
Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 
Cedar street, Sureties. 

July 15. For new furniture for the additions to Public School No. 22, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

Henry Lang, No. 95 Liberty street, Principal. 
American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broadway; The 

Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 
Cedar street, Sureties. 

July 15. For alterations and repairs to Public Schools Nos. 46 and 124, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

Thomas McKcoun, No. 2848 Broadway, Principal. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; The Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

July 15. For alterations and repairs to Public Schools Nos. 14 and 54, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

Thomas McKeoun, No. 2848 Broadway, Principal. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; The Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

July 15. For repairs and alterations to Public Schools Nos. 6 and 8o, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

Stewart & Pyper, No. 2083 Lexington avenue, Principals. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; The Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

July 15. For installing heating and ventilating in Public School No. 34, Borough of 
Queens—For the Department of Education. 

Frank Dobson, No. 218 East Forty-second street. Principal. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; The Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

July 15. For repairs and alterations to Public School No. 84, Borough of Manhat-
tan—For the Department of Education. 

A. & W. Gray & Co., No. 233 West Thirty-third street, Principals. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; The Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties.  

Tulv 15. For furnishing nineteen sprinkling trucks, Borough of Brooklyn—For the 
Department of Street Cleaning. 

F. C. Austin Manufacturing Company, No. 916 Park Row Building, 
Principals. 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland; The American Bond-
ing and Trust Company of Baltimore City, Sureties. 

July is. For fencing vacant lots on West Twenty-seventh street and other streets 
and avenues, Borough of Manhattan—For the President of the Bor-
ough. 

Cunningham & Kearns, No. 305 East Eighty-sixth street, Prin-
cipals. 

The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad-
way; The City Trust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of 
Philadelphia, No. 160 Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For erecting a metal ceiling in the Kings County Almshouse, Borough of 
Brooklyn—For the Department of Public Charities. 

Brooklyn Metal Ceiling Company, No. 139 Hancock street, Principals. 
Beers Frost, No. 964 Bedford avenue; Williard E. Tunnison, No. 3880 

Quincy street, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public Schools Nos. 103, 135 and 170, Borough 
of Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

Neptune B. Smyth, No. 1123 Broadway, Principal. 
The Aetna Indemnity Company, No. 76 William street; the American 

Bonding and 1 rust Company of Baltimore City, Sureties. 

July 16. For the construction of additions to Public School No. 8g, Borough of Man-
hattan—For the Department of Education. 

Charles H. Beckworth, No. 415 Hudson street, Principal. 
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland ; the United States Fidelity 

and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to the building called the Hall of the Board of 
Education, Borough of Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

William Werner, No. 894 Forest avenue, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, No. 346 
Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations to Public School No. 112, Borough of Manhattan—For the De-
partment of Education. 

United Heating Company, No. 366 West Broadway, Principals. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad-

way; the City 1. rust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of Phila-
delphia, No. 16o Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public School No. 32, Borough of Manhattan—
For the Department of Education. 

Charles O. Johnson, No. 482 West Twenty-fourth street, Principal. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad- 

way; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of Phila- 
delphia, No. too Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For repairs and alterations to Public Schools Nos. 5 and 68, Borough of Man-
hattan—For the Department of Education. 

William Werner, No. 894 Forest avenue, Principal. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; the Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public School No. 57, Borough of Manhattan—
For 'the Department of Education. 

William Werner, No. 894 Forest avenue, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, No. 340 
Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For repairs and alterations to Public Schools Nos. 37 and 93, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

Julius Haas, No. 215 East Sixty-fourth street, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, No. 346  
Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public Schools Nos. 27, 76 and 82, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

Julius Haas, No. 215 East Sixty-fourth street, Principal. 
"The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, No. 346 
Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For improving the sanitary condition of Public Schools Nos. 37, 42 and Teach-
ers' Training School, Borough of Brooklyn—For the Department of Edu-
cation. 

Wm. C. Ormond, No. 14 Herbert street, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, No. 346 
Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For doing the sanitary work in Public Schools Nos. it, 13 and 79, Borough of 
Queens—For the Department of Education. 

Isaac B. Merritt, Eighteenth street, Whitestone, Principal. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 14o Broad-

way; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of Phila-
delphia, No. 16o Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For improving the sanitary condition of Public School No. 85, Borough of 
Brooklyn—For the Department of Education. 

James Fay, No. 205 East Fifty-first street, Principal. 
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland; the American Bonding 

and Trust Company of Baltimore City, Sureties. 

July 16. For furnishing glass for use in the Public Schools, Borough of The Bronx—
For the Department of Education. 

George Cowen, No. 130 East Forty-seventh street, Principal. 
American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broadway; the 

Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 Cedar 
street, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public School No. 8, Borough of Manhattan—
For the Department of Education. 

Wm. H. Emory, No. 102 West Ninety-fourth street, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, No. 346 
Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For repairs and alterations to Public School No. 56, Borough of Manhattan—
For the Department of Education. 

S. Hoffman, No. 329 Madison street, Principal. 
"Ile United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 14o Broad-

way; the Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, 
Borough of Brooklyn, New York City, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public School No. 86, Borough of Manhattan—
For the Department of Education. 

Wm. H. Wright & Sono. 2541 Valentine avenue, Principals. 
D The City '1 rust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of Philadelphia, 

No. 16o Broadway; the Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 
Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, New York City, Sureties. 

July 14. 

July 14. 
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July i6. For repairs and alterations to Public School No. 113, Borough of Manhattan—
For the Department of Education. 

Charles Schultz, No. 353 Bleecker street, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, No. 346 
Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For repairs, etc., to the Annex of the De Witt Clinton High School, Borough 
of Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

William Horne Company, No. 245 West Twenty-sixth street, Princi-
pals. 

The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 
of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, No. 346 
Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public Schools Nos. 72 and 117, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

William Horne Company, No. 245 West Twenty-sixth street, Prin-
cipals. 

The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, 
No. 346 Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For doing the sanitary work in Public School No. 7, Borough of Queens—
For the Department of Education. 

William C. Ormond. No. it Herbert street, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, 
No. 346 Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For repairs and alterations to Public School No. 96, Borough of Manhat-
tan—For the Department of Education. 

Charles Wille, No. 45 East Forty-second street, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, 
No. 346 Broadway, Sureties. 

For doing the sanitary work in Public School No. 75, Borough of Queens 
—For the Department of Education. 

Charles Wille, No. 45 East Forty-second street, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, 
No. 346 Broadway, Sureties. 

For alterations and repairs to Public Schools Nos. 3 and 5o, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

Charles Wille, No. 45 East Forty-second street, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, 
No. 346 Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For repairs and alterations to Public Schools Nos. 16 and 53, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

Neptune B. Smyth, No. 1123 Broadway, Principal. 
The Aetna Indemnity Company, No. 76 William street; The Ameri-

can Bonding and Trust Company of Baltimore City, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public School No. 45, Borough of Man-
hattan—For the Department of Education. 

Lawrence J. Rice, No. 396 Broadway, Principal. 
The Aetna Indemnity Company, No. 76 William street; The Ameri-

can Bonding and Trust Company of Baltimore City, Sureties. 

July 16. For repairs and alterations to Public School No. 78. Borough of Man-
hattan—For the Department of Education. 

Charles Brunner, No. 5o8 East One Hundred and Twentieth street, 
Principal. 

The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad-
way; The City Trust. Safe Deposit and Surety Company of 
Philadelphia, No. 16o Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public School No. no and DeWitt Clinton 
High School Borough of Manhattan—For the Department of Educa-
tion. 

S. Hoffman, No. 329 Madison street, Principal. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 540 Broad-

way; The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, 
Borough of Brooklyn, New York City, Sureties. 

July 16. For repairs and alterations to Public School No. 83, Borough of Man-
hattan—For the Department of Education. 

William H. Wright & Son, No. 2541 Valentine avenue, Principals. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; The Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public Schools Nos. 37 and 52, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

William H. Wright & Son, No. 2541 Valentine avenue, Principals. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; The Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

July 16. For repairs and alterations to Public School No. 48, Borough of Man-
hattan—For the Department of Education. 

Neptune B. Smyth. No. 1123 Broadway. Principal. 
The Aetna Indemnity Company, No. 76 William street; The Ameri-

can Bonding and Trust Company of Baltimore City, Sureties. 

July 16. For alterations and repairs to Public Schools Nos. to, 30, 128 and 159, 
Borough of Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

J. P. Hansen, No. 128 East One Hundred and Eighteenth street, 
Principal. 

The Aetna Indemnity Company, No. 76 William street; Fidelity 
and Deposit Company of Maryland, Sureties. 

July 16. For installing heating and ventilating in Public School No. t, Borough of 
Queens—For the Department of Education. 

Williams & Gerstle, No. 347 East Forty-fourth street, Principals. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad- 

way; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of Phila- 
delphia, No. 16o Broadway, Sureties. 

July i6. For new furniture for Public School No. 132, Borough of Brooklyn—For the 
Department of Education. 

Catherine Slate Company, No. 94 Spring street. Principals. 
M. J. Mahony, No. 126 West Eighty-seventh street; D. F. Mahony, 

No. 464 West One Hundred and Fifty-second street, Sureties. 

July 16. For new furniture for Public School No. 129, Borough of Brooklyn—For the 
Department of Education. 

Catherine Slate Company. No. 94 Spring street, Principals. 
M. J. Mahony, No. 126 West Eighty-seventh street; D. F. Mahony, 

No. 464 West One Hundred and Fifty-second street, Sureties. 

July i6. For paving with asphalt Ninety-ninth street, from Third avenue to Fort Ham-
ilton avenue, Borough of Brooklyn—For the President of the Borough. 

Interstate Paving Company, No. 215 Montague street, Principals. 
The Empire et-o- Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Broo1.-1, 11 New York City; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and 
Surety Company of Philadelphia, No. 16o Broadway, Sureties. 

July i6. For paving with asphalt Osborne street, from Sutter avenue to Blake avenue, 
Borough of Brooklyn—For the President of the Borough. 

Interstate Paving Company, No. 215 Montague street, Principals. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn, New York City ; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and 
Surety Company of Philadelphia, No. 16o Broadway, Sureties. 

For paving with asphalt Dean street, from Sackman street to Rockaway ave-
nue, Borough of Brooklyn—For the President of the Borough. 

Interstate Paving Company, No. 215 Montague street, Principals. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn, New York City ; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and 
Surety Company of Philadelphia, No. 16o Broadway, Sureties. 

July x6. For paving with asphalt Glenmore avenue from Stone avenue to Rockaway 
avenue, Borough of Brooklyn—For the President of the Borough. 

Interstate Paving Company, No. 215 Montague street, Principals. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn, New York City; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and 
Surety Company of Philadelphia, No. 16o Broadway, Sureties. 

July 16. For sprinkling new-made ground on the North river, between Cortlandt street 
and West Thirtieth street, etc., Borough of Manhattan—For the Depart-
ment of Docks and Ferries. 

Thomas Kelly, No. 15 Watts street, Principal. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad-

way; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of Phila-
delphia, No. 160 Broadway, Sureties. 

16. For furnishing stationery, printed forms, etc., The City of New York—For the 
Department of Docks and Ferries. 

The Martin B. Brown Company, No. 49 Park place Principals. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad- 

way; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of Phila- 
delphia, No. 16o Broadway, Sureties. 

July 17. For furnishing and delivering paints, oils, etc., Borough of The Bronx—For 
die Department of Parks. 

Thos. C. Dunham (Incorporated), No. 68 Murr 17 street, Principals. 
Thos. C. Dunham, No. 53 West Fifty-fifth street; Wm. Jacques, Jr., 

No. 1599 Pacific street, Sureties. 

July 18. For repaving with granite blocks Hudson avenue from Sands street to the 
East river, Borough of Brooklyn—For the President of the Borough. 

M. F. Hickey, No. 413 Tenth street, Principal. 
Patrick Heffernan, No. 176 Prospect avenue; John J. Hickey, No. 253 

Eighth street, Sureties. 

July 18. For general repairs and alterations to quarters of Engine Company g, No. 55 
East Broadway, Borough of Manhattan—For the Department of Fire. 

Thomas B. Leahy, No. 9 East Forty-second street, Principal. 
Peter J. Ryan. No. t West Sixty-ninth street; Emanuel Doctor, No. 

340 East Sixty-fifth street, Sureties. 

July 18. For repairing the wooden pier at the foot of Noble street, Borough of Brook-
lyn—For the Department of Docks and Ferries. 

Augustin Walsh, No. 96 Water street, Principal. 
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland ; the United States Fidelity 

and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broadway, Sureties. 

July 18. For furnishing and delivering forage, Borough of Manhattan—For the 
Department of Parks. 

George N. Reinhardt, No. 1346 Franklin avenue, Principal. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad- 

way; The American Bonding and Trust Company of Baltimore 
City, Sureties. 

July 18. For regulating, etc., Butler place from Plaza street to Sterling place, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn—For the President of the Borough. 

Isaac Harris, No. 485 Flatbush avenue, Principal. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad-

way; The City Trust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of 
Philadelphia, No. too Broadway, Sureties. 

July 18. For supplying sponges, The City of New York—For the Department of 
Fire. 

National Sponge and Chamois Company, No. 56 East Seventy-third 
street, Principals. 

American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broadway; The 
Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 
Cedar street, sureties. 

July 18. For new furniture for addition to Public School No. 92, Borough of Brook-
lyn—For the Department of Education. 

C. H. Brown, No. 7o Fifth avenue, Principal. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; The Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn. 
New York City, Sureties. 

18. For new furniture for addition to Public School No. 22, Borough of Man-
hattan—For the Department of Education. 

C. H. Brown, No. 70 Fifth avenue, Principal. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; The Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

i8. For furniture for new Public School No. 129, Borough of Brooklyn—For 
the Department of Education. 

C. H. Brown, No. 7o Fifth avenue. Principal. 
National Surety Company, No. 346 Broadway; The Empire State 

Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City, Sureties. 

18. For alterations and repairs to Public School No. 88, Borough of Manhat-
tan—For the Department of Education. 

William Klein. No. I9I East Third street, Principal. 
Gorge Weis, No. 532 Fifth street; Edward Mithel. Sureties. 

18. For furniture for new Public School No. 140, Borough of Brooklyn—For 
the Department of Education. 

Louis Gluck, No. 211 East Fifty-ninth street. Principal. 
The Union Surety and Guaranty Company. No. 290 Broadway; The 

Aetna Indemnity Company, No. 76 William street, Sureties. 

i8. For improving the sanitary condition of Public School No. 94, Borough of 
Manhattan—For the Department of Education. 

John Spence, No. 2204 Seventh avenue, Principal. 
The Union Surety and Guaranty Company. No. 2yo Broadway; The 

Aetna Indemnity Company, No. 76 William street, Sureties. 

July 18. For furniture for new Public School No. 8o, Borough of Queens—For the 
Department of Education. 

Slatington Slate Company, No. i81 Broadway, Principal. 
American Surety Company of New York. No. too Broadway; The 

Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 
Cedar street, Sureties. 

July 16. 

July 16. 

July 16. 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 

July 
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July 18. For furniture for new Public School No. t4o, Borough of Brooklyn-For 
the Department of Education. 

Narragansett Machine Company, Providence, R. I.. Principals. 
American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broadway; The 

Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Nos. 97-103 
Cedar street, Sureties. 

July 18. For furniture for new Public School No. 132, Borough of Brooklyn-For 
the Department of Education. 

Narragansett Machine Company, Providence, R. I.. Principals. 
American Surety Company of New York, No. too Broadway; The 

Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York. Nos. 97-503 
Cedar street, Sureties. 

July IR. For alterations and repairs to Public School No. 73, Borough of Manhat-
tan-For the Department of Education. 

Tolmie & Kerr. No. 206 West Eightieth street. Principals. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, 
No. 346 Broadway, Sureties. 

July 18. For repairs and alterations to Public School 504, Borough 
For the Department of Education. 

Palmie & Kerr, No. 206 West Eightieth street. Prin 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton 

of Brooklyn. New York City; National Surety 
346 Broadway, Sureties. 

July t8. For alterations and repairs to Public School 147. Borough 
For the Department of Education. 

Palmie & Kerr, No. 206 West Eightieth street. Princ 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton 

of Brooklyn. New York City; National Surety 
346 Broadway, Sureties. 

July 18. For repairs and alterations to Public School 569. Borough 
For the Department of Education. 

James Hamilton, No. T TO West Fifty-second street, P 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton 

of Brooklyn. New York City: National Surety 
346 Broadway, Sureties. 

For alterations and repairs to Public School 77. Borough of Manhattan-
For the Department of Education. 

James Hamilton. No. ITO West Fifty-second street, Principal. 
The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 

of Brooklyn. New York City: National Surety Company, 'No. 
346 Broadway, Sureties. 

For repairs and alterations to Public School 158, Borough of Manhattan-
For the Department of Education. 

James S. Roberts. No. 206 West One Hundred and Nineteenth 
street, Principal. 

The Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, Borough 
of Brooklyn, New York City; National Surety Company, No. 
346 Broadway, Sureties. 

For improving the sanitary condition of Public Schools i6 and 33, and the 
Commercial High School, Borough of Brooklyn-For the Department 
of Education. 

The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 140 Broad-
way; the Empire State Surety Company, No. 375 Fulton street, 
Borough of Brooklyn, New York City, Sureties. 

For transporting scholars to and from Public Schools, Borough of The 
Bronx-For the Department of Education. 

Tames A. Varian, Wakefield, N. Y., Principal. 
The United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, No. 540 Broad-

way; the City Trust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company of Phila-
delphia, No. 160 Broadway, Sureties. 

METEOROLOGICAL OBSERVATORY OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Central Park, The City of New York-Latitude 4,o degrees minutes 58 seconds l■ 
Longitude 73 degrees 57 minutes 58 seconds W. Height of Instru- 

ments above the Ground. 53 feet; above the Sea, 97 feet. 

Abstract of Registers from Self-Recording Instruments for the Week Ending 
November I, xgoz. 

BAROMETER. 
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Dry Bulb. 
Mean for the week 	  52.3 degrees 
Maximum " 	at 2 P. M., nth 	 . 70 	" at 3 P. M., 27th 	 
Minimum " 	at 5 A. M., 30th. . . . . . 38 	" at 5 A. M., 30th . 	 
Range   32 

WIND. 

DATE. 

OCTOBER 
AND 

NOVEMBER. 

July 18. 

July t8. 

July t8. 

July 18. 

30.003 inches. 
30.412 " 
29.256 " 
1.156 " 

Opening of Proposals for the Week Ending July /9, 5902. 

The Comptroller, by representative, attended the opening 
lowing departments, viz.: 

July 14. For furnishing 250 canvas truck covers, 2,000 cart 
manila rope, Borough of Manhattan-For the 
Cleaning. 

July 14. For building materials and supplies for workshops in the various boroughs. 
For alterations and repairs to Public Schools 64. 66. 07. 98. 99. TOO, 
TOT. 102, T T8, 138, 146 and 153. Borough of The Bronx. For alterations. 
etc.. for Public Schools 4, 13. 21, 25, 36, 42, 88, 94, etc. For sanitary work 
on Public Schools 4. 5, 7. 8, IT, 12, r6. 23, 27, 32, 48, 54, 88. 94. 96, 126 and 
135, Borough of Manhattan-For the Department of Education. 

July 15. For furnishing general supplies, The City of New York-For the Department 
of Education. 

July 15. For sprinkling new made land, between Cortlandt street and Thirtieth street. 
North river, Borough of Manhattan-For the Department of Docks and 
Ferries. 

July 17. For furnishing lumber. glass, hardware, etc., Borough of Manhattan. For 
furnishing leather. broom-corn. etc., Borough of Brooklyn-For the De-
partment of Correction. 

July 17. For general repairs to Bellevue Hospital. etc., including free hospital, 
boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx-For the Board of Trustees of 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 

July 18. For doorman's and stable supplies, etc., The City of New York-For the 
Department of Police. 

July i8. For repavin' with asphalt all, or part of, One Hundred and Twenty-fourth 
street, Eightieth street, One Hundred and Fifth street, Gouverneur street, 
Sullivan street. Thompson street. Seventy-second street, Eighty-fourth 
street, Doyer street, Cathedral parkway, Oak street, Jefferson street. Bar-
row street, Twelfth street, Columbus avenue. Convent avenue, Fifteenth 
street and Ninety-fourth street. For building sewers in Fifty-seventh 
street, West One Hundred and Eighty-sixth street. and Wicker place. 
For building sewer basins corner Eighty-fourth street and Columbus ave-
nue, and other streets and avenues. For repairing the present asphalt 
pavements in Edgecombe avenue, One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, 
and other streets and avenues, Borough of Manhattan-For the President 
of the Borough. 

Official Designations. 

James W. Stevenson, Deputy Comptroller, to act as Comptroller from Monday, 
July 14, 1902, to Saturday, July ro, 5902, both days inclusive. 

N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy Comptroller, to act as Comptroller from Monday, 
July 14, 1902, to Saturday, July 19, 1902, both days inclusive. 

N. T. PHILLIPS, Deputy Comptroller. 

Sunday, 	26. . 
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Tuesday, 

Wednesday, 29... 

Thursday, 30 .. 

Friday, 	31... 

Saturday, 	I... 

Distance traveled during the week 
Maximum force 
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Total amount of water for the week 	  2.37 inches. 
Duration for the week 	  12 hr. ao m. 

of proposals at the fol- 

covers and 57 coils of 
Department of Street 

1 344 miles. 
113' pounds. 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

New York, October 29, 1902. 
The following proceedings were this day directed by the Police Commissioner: 
Trial was had of charges againSt members of the force and disposition recom-

mended approved by the Commissioner as follows: 

Before First Deputy Commissioner F. H. E. Ebstein. 
Patrolman Paul Montgomery, Fifth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days. 
Patrolman Thomas J. Hickey, Fifth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days. 
Patrolman Charles L. Boll, Eighth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day. 
Patrolman James McGloin, Eleventh Precinct, neglect of duty, one day. 
Patrolman Daniel M. Hogan, Seventeenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day. 
Patrolman Robert A. Henderson, Seventeenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day. 
Patrolman Frederick H. Tetzner, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, three 

days. 
Reprimanded. 

Patrolman Benjamin H. Smith, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty. 

Before Second Deputy Commissioner Alexander R. Piper. 

half day. 
Patrolman 
Patrolman William E. Nivens, Seventeenth Precinct, neglect of duty, seven days. 

James E. McDermott, Seventeenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one- 

Charles W. Dierkes, Seventeenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half Patrolman 
day. 

Patrolman Richard Urquhart, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, five days. 
Patrolman John H. Donovan, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days. 
Patrolman John Donnelly, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day. 

Charles A. Heckler, Twenty-second Precinct, neglect of duty, one day Patrolman 
and cautioned. 

George W. Jimenez, Twenty-sixth Precinct, neglect of duty, four and Patrolman 
a half days. 

Charles D. Sands, Twenty-ninth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days. Patrolman 
Patrolman Arthur J. Dodd, Twenty-ninth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days. 

Peter Naton, Twenty-ninth Precinct, neglect of duty, five days. Patrolman 
Patrolman Joseph L. Unger, Thirtieth Precinct, neglect of duty, seven days. 
Patrolman Bernard Finnegan, Thirty-first Precinct, neglect of duty, one-half day. 

Reprimanded. 
Patrolman Paul 0. L. Ziegler, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Edmund Gibson, Jr., Twenty-second Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Timothy L. O'Brien, Thirtieth Precinct, neglect of duty. 

Complaints Dismissed. 
Patrolman George E. Jones, Second Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Louis M. Rochester, Sixth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Charles W. Fuchs, Eighth Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer. 
Patrolman James A. Black, Twelfth Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer. 
Patrolman Henry A. Livingston, Seventeenth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Cornelius W. Willemse, Seventeenth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Frank Kenny, Twenty-second Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman William McCauley, Twenty-ninth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman George Beller, Twenty-ninth Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer. 
Patrolman William H. Tiernan, Thirtieth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Philip F. Faubel, Thirtieth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Permission granted New York Telephone Company to place two telephones 

with attendants in Police Headquarters on Election night, under direction of the 
Superintendent of Telegraph and without expense to the Police Department. 

Communication from New York Edison Company, stating that Sergeant at 
Thirty-fourth Precinct Station-house, Sedgwick avenue and Wolf street, has refused 
to allow electric lights to be turned on, for the reason that he has not been given 
orders so to do, respectfully referred to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity, with request that permission be granted for the use of electric power for 
lights in new station-house of Thirty-fourth Precinct. 

Concert Licenses Granted. 
Gustave A. Beaufrere, Lion Palace, southeast corner One Hundred and Tenth 

street and [roadway, November 1 to February I, 1903, $150. 
Ordered, That the proceedings of October 3, 1902, denying the application of 

Pasquale Acconcia for concert license for the "Verga," No. 2157 First avenue, Man- 
hattan, be rescinded, and that license under said application be granted for three 
months from date, fee $15o. 

Masquerade Ball Permits Granted. 

Herman Fried, Murray Hill Lyceum, November 1, $25. 
J. Abrams, New York Turn Hall, November 3, $25. 
John J. Carroll, Imperial Lyceum, December 31, $10. 

Special Patrolmen Appointed. 

Louis Snozeke, for Josef Martinek. 
Edward Daley, for New Brooklyn Turn Verein. 
Joseph Nidds, for Brooklyn Patrol Association. 
Isaac Rodgers, for United Engineering and Contracting Company. 
Resignation of Frank J. Biller as Special Patrolman accepted. 

Death Reported. 

Patrolman Walter A. Kelly, Thirty-first Precinct, II o'clock p. in., October 
27, 1902. 

Retired on Application. 

Patrolman Patrick Cummings, Thirty-sixth Precinct, $7oo. 

Referred to First Deputy Commissioner. 

Application of Joseph F. Keough, Brooklyn, for the appointment of James Car- 
way as Special Patrolman. 

Chief Clerk to Answer. 

Aetna Indemnity Company, Hartford, Connecticut, asking information relative 
to Charles U. Combs, Jr., a former member of the police force. 

S. William Briscoe, Secretary Civil Service Commission, asking copy of opinion 
of Corporation Counsel in reinstatement of James S. Kane as Patrolman. 

Patrolman Thomas H. Lynch, asking for recognition for stopping a team of 
runaway horses. 

On File. 

Denrand of Patrick Doherty that he be reinstated to position of first grade 
Patrolman. 

Petition of Charles Becker, Thirty-first Precinct, for rehearing on certain 
charges. Denied. 

Report of Surgeon Phelps of contagious disease in the family of Patrolman 
Robert O'Raw, Eighteenth Precinct. 

Acknowledgment of B. Rabbino of copy of Manual. 
Nutice from Civil Service Commission of amendment to rule 54, allowing rating 

of 70 per cent, for two years' service in grade instead of three years. 

On File, Send Copy. 

Report on complaint forwarded by Hon. George L. Rives, Corporation Counsel, 
from Messrs. M. L. and C. Ernst, relative to destruction of fence on vacant lots on 
One Hundred and First street, between First and Second avenues. 

Resolutions Commissioners Sinking Fund adopted October 22, 1902, authorizing 
leases, copies to Auditor, viz.: 

I. Lillian N. Dougherty, Josephine M. Carney and Irene O'Connor, for third 
loft No. 151 Crosby street (storage purposes), two months, from December I, 1902, 
at $8o per month, rental to include heat and elevator service. 

2. Lillian N. Dougherty, Josephine M. Carney and Irene O'Connor, for first loft 
No. 151 Crosby street (storage purposes). Renewal of lease one year from Feb-
ruary I, 1903, at $1,080 per annum. 

3. William Henderson, store on ground floor and eight rooms on second floor 
Post Office Building, Main street, Westchester, Borough of The Bronx, for station-
house for Thirty-eighth Precinct. Renewal of lease for one year from January 
1903, at $1,800 per annum. 

4. Margaret McGrath, premises on Nineteenth avenue, between Benson and 
Bath avenues, for purposes of Seventieth Precinct, Borough of Brooklyn. Renewal 
of lease for one year from January 1, 1903, at $750 per annum. 

5. Catharine T. Cunningham, Guardian, premises southwest corner Washington 
avenue and One Hundred and Sixtieth street, Borough of The Bronx, for additional 
accommodations for Thirty-sixth Precinct. Renewal of lease for one year from 
November I, 1902, at $950 per annum. 

6. Joseph H. Godwin, station-house and stable Kingsbridge, for Fortieth Pre-
cinct. Comptroller authorized to pay $166.66 for month of August, 1902. 

7. Bernard Kalisher, for premises No 213 Pitkin avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, 
for additional accommodations Sixty-fifth Precinct. Comptroller authorized to pay 
$90 for rent from May I, 19o2, to October 1, 1902, on execution of release, etc. 

8. Andrew H. Green, Executor, premises at Highbridge, for station-house and 
stable for Thirty-fourth Precinct. Comptroller authorized to pay rent for one year 
from May I, 1902, at the rate of $1,800 per annum, the City being a hold-over tenant. 

Transfers, Etc., Ordered by the Commissioner. 

To Take Effect October 29 a. m. 
Patrolman Charles Cavanagh, from Seventh Court Squad to Thirty-first Precinct. 
Patrolman Jeremiah P. Hamilton, from Thirty-first Precinct to Seventh Court 

Squad. 
Patrolman William Dorn, Twenty-first Precinct, remanded from State Labor 

Bureau. 
Patrolman Joseph Warner, Nineteenth Precinct, remanded from State Board of 

Excise. 
Patrolman Casper Bock, Nineteenth Precinct, remanded from State Board of 

Excise. 
Patrolman Thomas J. McCartney, Fourteenth Precinct, detailed in citizen's 

clothes. 
Patrolman Patrick E. Sheridan, Fourteenth Precinct, remanded from citizen's 

clothes. 

By order of the Commissioner. 	
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

New York, October 3o, 19o2. 
The following proceedings were this day directed by the Police Commissioner: 

Referred to the Comptroller. 
Statement of moneys received for theatrical and concert licenses for week ending 

October 3o, 1902, $2,400. 
Statement of moneys received for runner licenses for the week ending October 3o, 

1902, $45. 

Pensions Granted. 
Mary Smith, widow of James Smith, pensioner, $25 per month from and after 

date. 
Annie T. Murray, widow of Thomas Murray, pensioner, $25 per month from and 

after date. 
Sarah Dalton, widow of William Dalton, pensioner, $25 per month from and 

after date. 

Retired on Application. 

Patrolman John L. Van Wart, Sixty-seventh Precinct, $700. 

Concert Licenses Granted. 
Tobias Gartner, Pacific Jewish Garden, No. 21 Suffolk street, November 1, 1902, 

to February I, 1903, $150. 
New York Turn Verein, Lexington avenue and Eighty-fifth street, November /, 

1902, to February I, 1903, $150. 

Runner Licenses Granted. 
Henry Opperman, No. 8o Third place, Brooklyn; renewal; fee, $12.50; bond, $300. 
Henry Opperman, Jr., No. 8o Third place, Brooklyn; renewal fee, $12.50; 

bond, $300. 

Transfers, etc., Ordered by the Commissioner. 

To Take Effect October 3o, a. m. 

Patrolman John S. Routh, from Sixth Precinct to Thirty-first Precinct, as Pre-
cinct Detective. 

Patrolman John W. Finn, from Sixth Precinct to Thirty-first Precinct, as Precinct 
Detective. 

Patrolman Charles Nell, from Thirty-first Precinct to Twelfth Precinct, as 
Precinct Detective. 

Patrolman Michael Higgins, from Thirty-first Precinct to Twelfth Precinct, as 
Precinct Detective. 

Patrolman James W. Lawson, from Thirty-first Precinct to Twelfth Precinct, de-
tailed in citizen's clothes. 

Patrolman Mark J. Glynn, from Thirty-first Precinct to Twelfth Precinct, de-
tailed in citizen's clothes. 

Patrolman Gerald F. Byrnes, from Twelfth Precinct to Sixth Precinct, detailed in 
citizen's clothes. 

Patrolman George Busby, from Twelfth Precinct to Sixth Precinct, detailed in 
citizen's clothes. 

Patrolman Patrick Shea, from Twelfth Precinct to Sixth Precinct, detailed in 
citizen's clothes. 

Patrolman John J. Twohey, from Twelfth Precinct to Sixth Precinct, detailed in 
citizen's clothes. 

Patrolman Patrick Curry, from Twelfth Precinct to Sixth Precinct, detailed in 
citizen's clothes. 

Patrolman James F. Martin, from Sixth Precinct to Thirty-first Precinct, detailed 
in citizen's clothes. 

Patrolman Harry Bernstein, from Sixth Precinct to Thirty-first Precinct, detailed 
in citizen's clothes. 

Patrolman John P. Shea, Thirty-first Precinct, detailed in citizen's clothes. 
Patrolman Joseph Connelly, Thirty-first Precinct, detailed in citizen's clothes. 
Patrolman William W. Kimmel, Thirty-first Precinct, detailed in citizen's clothes. 
Patrolman John J. Maloney, Sixth Precinct, remanded from citizen's clothes. 
Patrolman Charles Reiser, Twelfth Precinct, remanded from clerical duty. 
Patrolman Archie McCullum, from Thirty-first Precinct to Twelfth Precinct, de-

tailed to clerical duty. 
Ordered, That John J. Sherry, whose name appears on eligible list of Municipal 

Civil Service Commission, dated October 2o, 1902, be and is hereby appointed Patrol-
man on probation in the Police Department of The City of New York. 

Ordered, That the Municipal Civil Service Commission be and is hereby respect-
fully requested to approve of the hiring of one Peter Martineau, by the Superintend-
ent of Telegraph, for the purpose of assisting the regular linemen in removing the 
hanging ends of wires broken by the storm of February 22, 1902, which wires were 
liable to come in contact with electric light and trolley lines, and cause serious damage 
and perhaps loss of life; said Martineau being thus employed for three days at a com-
pensation of $2.5o per diem. 
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David Edwards, ice 	  
Sophie L. Mattern, meals to prisoners 	 
Henry A. Riebesche, meals to prisoners 	 
Mrs. Kate Travers, meals to prisoners 	 
Mrs. Kate Travers, meals to lost children 	 
E. Kimball, carting pumps 	  

	

N. Y. & N. J. Telephone Co., telephone service 	 
Otis Elevator Company, repairing elevator 	 
John F. Craddock, harness repairs 	  
J. W. Murphy, cleaning cesspool 	  

5 85 
13 75 
23 10 
56 70 
15 45 

200 00 
3o to 

7 25 
9 15 

73 50  
$4,541  90  

    

Ordered, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby 
respectfully requested to transfer the sum of $1,000 from the appropriation made to the 
Police Department for the year 19oo, entitled, "General Election Expenses," which is 
in excess of the amount required for the purposes and objects thereof, to the appro-
priation made to the same Department for the year 1900, entitled, "Supplies for 
Police," which is insufficient. 

Masquerade Ball Permit Granted. 
Julius Wiener, Wendel's Assembly Rooms, November 3, $25. 

Resignation of John I. Baird as Special Patrolman, accepted. 

Referred to First Deputy Commissioner. 
Report relative to conduct of Patrolman Edward L. Sheehan, Seventy-fifth Pre-

cinct, in stopping a runaway November 8, 19or. For report whether the conduct of 
Officer Sheehan is worthy of honorable mention or commendation. 

Referred to Senior Inspector. 
Application of L. E. Hamburg for the appointment of Joseph W. Bergen as 

Special Patrolman. 
Resolution of Board of Aldermen permitting certain newspapers to erect towers 

or stands for display of election returns during campaign. To promulgate. 

Chief Clerk to Answer. 

Stanton & Hopkins, asking copy of Rules and Regulations. 

On File. 

Resolution of Board of Aldermen requesting the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment to authorize expenditure of $1,000 for collating election returns November 
4, 1902. 

Communication from Melvin L. Decker stating he has telegraphed his brother, 
Calrence V. Decker, to come to the city, and asking that his appointment as Patrol-
man on probation be held open until his arrival. To be examined by Board of 
Surgeons on Monday, November 3, at I p. m. 

Concert License Granted (Additional.) 

Herman Becker, Abbey Music Hall, No. 332 Eighth avenue, to May r, 1903, $500. 

Ordered, That the following bills be approved and referred to the Comptroller 
for payment: 

Account Supplies for Police. 1902. 

N 26o6. Ahrens Bros., boarding horses 	$120 00 
No. 26o7. Bernstein & Lasker, boarding horses 	go 00 
No. 2608. Solon G. Bishop, boarding horses 	 120 00 
No. 2609. Michael J. Caffrey, boarding horses 	 
No. 26na. F. W. Daub, agent, boarding horses 
No. 2611. A. Dwyie, boarding horses 	474 00  
No. 2612. Wenzel Friedrich, boarding horses 	7I 00 
No. 2613. James Farmer, boarding horses 	 90 00 
No. 2614. P. Kennedy & Son, boarding horses 	88 on 
No. 2615. S. Kayton, boarding horses 	6o no 
No. 2616. S. Lederer, boarding horses. 	 88 on 
No. 2617. Albert A. Muench, boarding horses 	125 00 
No. 2618. N. F. P. Radiker, boarding horses 	65 8r 
No. 2619. Henry C. Ross, hoarding horses 	90 no 
No. 262o. David J. Rothschild, boarding horses 	6o no 
No. 2621. Riverside Stable Company, boarding horses 	6o no 
No. 2622. A. Rosenthal, boarding horses 	120 00 
No. 2623. Charles F. Stonebridge, boarding horses 	6o no 
No. 2624. M. & J. Sloane, boarding horses 	72 00 
No. 2625. Mrs. Harry Skelton, boarding horses 	6o on 
No. 2626. Samuel Swarts, boarding horses 	yo 00 
No. 2627 Sherman Square Stables. boarding horses 	Go 00 
No. 2628. George Tidcombe, boarding horses 	Go no 
No. 2629. Francis Trudden, boarding horses 	6o 00 
No. 2630. James Avarian, boarding horses 	292 00 
No. 2631. H. Burke & Son, horseshoeing 	22 so 
No. 2632. John Cargill, horseshoeing 	27 5o 
No. 2633. William Cleary, horsehoeing 	36 00 
No. 2634. Jeremiah Casey, horsehoeing 	12 00 
No. 2635. Thomas Campbell, horseshoeing 	19 5o 
No. 2636. Thomas Campbell, horsehoeing 	32 50 
No. 2637. John W. Cooney, horseshoeing 	  
No. 2638. Thomas D. Dttnwoodie, horsehoeing 	 
No. 2639. Martha J. Donnelly, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2640. James B. Donohue, horseshoeing 	  
No. 2641. John F. Dunn, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2642. Rody Dunn, horseshoeing 	 
No. 2643. Allen R. Davis, horseshoeing 	  
No. 2644. D. Deacon, horsehoeing. 	  
No. 2645. John M. Egan, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2646. Thomas Fox, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2647. Thomas Fox, horsehoeing 	 
No. 2648. Thomas Fox, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2649. Michael Gowen, horsehoeing 	  
No. 265o. Michael Gowen, horsehoeing 	 
No. 2651. George Gore, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2652. Donald Gow, horseshoeing 	  
No. 2653. Thomas J. Gallon, horseshoeing 	  
No. 2654. S. H. Cooper, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2655. Daniel Healy, horsehoeing 	 
No. 2656. William Kelly, horsehoeing 	 
No. 2657. John H. Moran, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2658. P. Malone, horseshoeing 	  
No. 2659. William R. Mongam, horsehoeing 	 
No. 266o. Edward Moffitt, horseshoeing 	  
No. 2661. P. J. May, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2662. P. J. May, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2663. Edward J. McGahey, horseshoeing 	  
No. 2664. Henry McCann, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2665. William McKenna, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2666. Edward J. Parker, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2667. Slavin & Brooks, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2608. Slavin & Brooks, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2669. Slavin & Brooks, horsehoeing 	  
No. 267o. Slavin & Brooks, horsehoeing 	 
No. 2671. Matthew Waldron, horsehoeing 	  
No. 2672. Daniel Ward, horseshoeing 	  
No. 2673. Frederick W. Ashe, D. V. S., veterinary services 	 
No. 2674. Frederick W. Ashe, D. V. S., veterinary services 	 
No. 2675. L. V. Plageman, V. S., veterinary services 	 
No. 2676. L. V. Plageman, V. S., veterinary services 	 
No. 2677. L. V. Plageman, V. S., veterinary services 	 
No. 2678. L. V. Plageman, V. S., veterinary services 	 
No. 2679. L. V. Plageman, V. S., veterinary services 	 
No. 2680. Dr. E. Strauss, veterinary services 	  
No. 2681. Dr. E. Strauss, veterinary services 	 
No. 2682. Dr. E. Strauss, veterinary services 	  
No. 2683. Dr. E. Strauss, veterinary services 	  
No. 2684. Dr. E. Strauss, veterinary services 	  
No. 2685. American Ice Company, ice 	  
No. 2686. American Ice Company, ice 	  
No. 2687. American Ice Company, ice 	  

No. 2688. 
No. 2689. 
No. 269o. 
No. 2691. 
No. 2692. 
No. 2693. 
No. 2694. 
No. 2695. 
No. 2696. 
No. 2697. 

By order of the Commissioner. 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

New York, November 1, 1902. 
The following proceedings were this day directed by the Police Commissioner: 

Retired on Application. 

Patrolman Martin Boylston, Thirty-first Precinct, $700. 
Communication from Charles M. Weeks inclosing transcript of judgment case of 

Harry F. Hobbs and another against William J. Dougan, a Patrolman. 

Special Patrolman Appointed. 

Harry L. St. Clair, for Charles Wahn. 
On reading and filing report of Inspector Elias P. Clayton, 
Ordered, That the appointment of Joseph Kostura as Special Patrolman be and 

is hereby revoked. 
On reading and filing communication from C. D. Meneely, Secretary and Treasurer 

Brooklyn Heights Railroad Company, 
Ordered, That the appointment of W. F. Revoire, E. Hynes and W. B. Yearance 

as Special Patrolmen be and is hereby revoked. 

Resigned. 

Resignation of Charles E. McGinty as Special Patrolman accepted. 

Concert License Granted. 

Moscowitz & Fuchs, Casino Concert Garden, No. 253 Bowery, November I, 1902, 
to February I, 1903, $150. 

Masquerade Ball Permits Granted. 

Pension Granted. 

Nellie T. Voorhes, widow of George A. Voorhes, late Patrolman, Sixty-third 
Precinct, $25 per month from and after date. 

Communication from Sergeant Richard Coffey, in charge of horses, recommending 
that the six horses purchased from Fiss, Doerr & Carroll, having served probation, be 
accepted, and permission granted to assign same to precincts, approved. 

Referred to Corporation Counsel. 

Returns to writs in cases of James 1'. Perkins and Leroy Snyder, duly verified by 
the signatures of the Commissioner and Chief Clerk. 

Order to show cause case of People ex rel. Jennie Stern against Police Commis-
sioner and Charles D. Blatchford, Property Clerk. 

Summons case of Henry Lewis against Charles D. Blatchford, Property Clerk. 

Referred to Health Department. 

Communication from Police Commissioner calling attention to the fact that no 
transfers have been made from account Tenement House Department, Sanitary Police, 
to Department of Health, Sanitary Police, for the months of August, September and 
October, and requesting that such transfers be made as soon as possible. 

Ordered, That Robert E. Uhler, whose name appears on eligible list of Municipal 
Civil Service Commission, dated September 17, 1902, be and is hereby appointed 
Patrolman on probation. 

Transfer Ordered by the Commissioner. 

(To take effect October 31, a. m.) 

Patrolman Patrick H. Cunningham, from Sixteenth Precinct to Twenty-seventh 
Precinct. 

Referred to First. Deputy Commissioner. 

Communication from N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy Comptroller, inclosing extract 
from minutes of meeting of Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, with copy of report 
of Engineers of Finance Department relative to renewal of lease of premises No. 1874 
Myrtle avenue. 

Application of C. Laeger for the appointment of Frank Bell as Special Patrolman. 

Referred to Second Deputy Commissioner. 

Petition of Florence Thompson, minor child of James Thompson, late Patrolman, 
for pension. 

Referred to Senior Inspector. 

Communication from Roundsman Michael Madden, Eleventh Precinct, inclosing 
letter from President of Volunteer Life Saving Corps, relative to his rescue of persons 
from drowning on May 3o, 1898, and asking that he receive credit for same on his 
record. 

On File. 

6o oo 	 Herman Krumme, Turn Hall, College Point, Queens, November 3, $5. 
120 00 	 Ordered, That Patrolman Andrew J. Delaney, William D. Welsh, Henry G. Firnei- 

sen, Walter S. Granville and Joseph D. Wooldridge be and are hereby designated and 
assigned to duty as Detective Sergeants in the Detective Bureau, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

On reading and filing report of Inspector James Kane, 
Ordered, That Patrolman George T. Ferguson, Twenty-seventh Precinct, be and 

is hereby commended for meritorious service in stopping a runaway horse attached to 
a brougham in Central Park October 15, 1902. 

Permission granted Patrolman Thomas McDonald, Seventy-ninth Precinct, George 
H. Holder, Twenty-fourth Precinct, and Henry McQueeney, Twenty-first Precinct, to 
each receive bronze medal pin and $25 in gold, with usual deduction, from William H. 
H. Moore, President Life Saving Benevolent Association, as reward for rescuing per-
sons from drowning. 

41 00  
82 5o 
27 00 
r3 5o 
II 00 
53 75 
12 50 
12 00 
45 00  
6 oo 

62 5o 
46 00 
3 oo 
6 oo 

37 00  
8 oo 

18 oo 
67 so 
In 00 
18 no 
47 00 
62 5o 
43 00 
6 oo 

13 00 
13 00 
46  00  
52 00 
15 00 
15 75 
22 50 
13 00 
8 5o 
4 50  

28 so 
20 00 
25 00 
15 00 

	

6 no 	 Communication from Dr. S. G. Cook, President Board of Surgeons, asking that 

	

87 00 	 one of the rooms vacated by the Board of Elections be set aside and assigned to 

	

19 oo 	 Board of Surgeons. 

	

9 oo 	 Application of William J. Clark, No. 144 East Fourteenth street, for all-night 

	

46 no 	 permit, November 5, denied. 

	

5 oo 	 Report of Surgeon Johnson of contagious disease in the family of Sergeant Peter 

	

12 20 	 Fitzgerald, Nineteenth Precinct. 

	

2 oo 	 Communication from Joseph Carr, commending Patrolman Edsall, Thirty-fourth 

	

II IC/ 	 Precinct, for stopping a runaway horse. (Officer was commended October 31, 1902.) 

	

25 3o 	 Communication from Dr. S. G. Cook, Board of Surgeons, stating that a corn- 

	

39 64 	 inittee has examined Captain Timothy Creeden and found him physically unable to 

	

4 82 	 perform police duty at present, and that he will probably never be able to perform 

	

3 68 	 police duty. 
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Communication from Michael O'Connor, a candidate for position as Patrolman, 
stating that he was born August 28, 1873, instead of August 24, 1872, and asking that 
he be appointed. 

On File, Send Copy. 

Reports on communications forwarded by the Mayor from Mrs. Lucretia 
Thomas, San Francisco, Cal., for information as to whereabouts of A. Z. Quimby; 
James B. West, Snider, Ky., relative to Wilbur B. Ketchum Publishing Company; 
Charles Ansley, Ridgway, Ohio, concerning Dr. M. Lamont. 

Ordered, That the following-named persons, whose names appear on eligible list 
of Municipal Civil Service Commission, be directed to appear before the Board of 
Surgeons on Monday, November 3, 1932, at I o'clock p. 111.: John Connolly, Charles 
Martin, Michael O'Connor and John D. Marmey ; also Edward C. Lawler. whose 
name appears on eligible list of the Municipal Civil Service Commission, dated October 
31, 1902. 

Trial was had of charges against members of the force and disposition recom-
mended, approved by the Police Commissioner, as follows: 

Before First Deputy Commissioner F. II. E. Ebstein. 
Patrolman James F. McGarry, Forty-ninth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days. 
Patrolman Wm. F. Goodhurn, Fifty-third Precinct, neglect of duty, two days. 
Patrolman James McKie, Sixtieth Precinct, neglect of duty, five days. 
Patrolman James Kiernan, Sixty-first Precinct, neglect of duty, four days. 
Patrolman Frank B. Pasfield, Sixty-third Precinct, neglect of duty, two days. 
Patrolman Patrick Joyce, Sixty-fifth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days. 
Patrolman James J. Flaherty, Sixty-sixth Precinct, neglect of duty, six days. 

Reprimanded. 
Patrolman Louis H. Brown, Sixty-seventh Precinct, conduct unbecoming officer. 
Patrolman Edward J. Dwyer, Sixty-third Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Jeremiah Regan, Fifty-ninth Precinct, neglect of duty. 

Complaint Dismissed. 
Patrolman Fredk. A. Knight, Fiftieth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
By order of the Commissioner. 

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

REMOVAL OF CITY RECORD. 

The Office of THE CITY RECORD has been moved to Room 1639 Park 
Row building, No. 21 Park Row, where all mail should be directed. 
Telephone, 467 Cortlandt. 

The supply room of THE CITY RECORD is located at No. 98 Duane 
street, near Broadway, where all work is delivered and copies of the paper 
are on sale. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

MAYOR'S OFFICE, 
BUREAU OF LICENSES, 

NEW YORK, November it, 1902. 

Number of licenses issued and amounts 
received therefor in the week ending Satur-
day, November 8, 1902: 

Boroughs of Manhattan and the Bronx. 

Number of DATE. 	 Licenses. Amounts 
Monday, November 3 	 

142Holid3a3y4. 00  Tuesday, 	gt 4 	 
Wednesday, :: 	5 	 151 	253 25 
Thursday, 	 6 	 87 	236 50 

Friday, 	if 7 	 '1 5 	31 3 75 
Saturday, 	fg 	8 	 135 	301 50 

Totals 	  730  $1,439 00 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Monday, November 3 	 27 $128 5o 
Tuesday, 	u 	 Holiday. 
Wednesday, ‘‘ 	5 	 18 	67 so 
Thursday, 	tt 	6 	 16 	77 oo 
Friday, 	gi 7 	 15 	57 00 

ti Saturday, 	 8 	 13 	31 so 

Totals     89 $361 5o 

Borough of Queens. 

Monday, November 3 	 5 	$14 50  
tt Tuesday, 	 4 	 Holiday. 

Wednesday, it 5 
	 

Thursday, 	it 	6 	 
Friday, 	" 7 	3 	7 so 
Saturday, 	it 	S 	 

Totals 	  8 	$22 00 

Borough of Richmond. 

	

Monday, November 3 	 5 	Sic 00 

	

Tuesday, " 4 	 Holiday. 
Wednesday, " 

	

5 	2 	12 00 
Thursday, 	‘‘ 	6 	 
Friday, 	‘‘ 

	

7 	 
Saturday, 	it 	8 	6 	16 5o 

Totals 	  13 	$38 so 

GEO. W. BROWN, JR., 
Chief of Bureau of Licenses. 

CITY CLERK. 

New York, November 13. 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given 

that the Committee on Streets, Highways 
and Sewers of the Board of Aldermen will 
hold a public hearing in the Aldermanic 
Chamber. City Hall, Manhattan, on Mon-
daY. November 17, 5902. at one o'clock p. 
m., for consideration of all matters relat- 

ing to the opening of and closing of 
streets, change of grades, etc. 

All persons interested in the above 
matter are respectfully requested to at-
tend. 

P. J. SCULLY, 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 

CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

November to. 
Joseph E. Roach, recently transferred 

from the position of Recreation Pier At-
tendant to that of Watchman, has this day 
been discharged from the service of this 
Department. 

November 10. 

The wages of Pavers in this Department 
have been increased to 56% cents per 
hour while engaged in doing paving work. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

November 12. 
Resignation of John Hankcn as Laborer 

in this Department. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
November 13. 

Chai*es ill the Department of Fi-
nance: 

'Transferred. November 1—Thomas B. 
Fitzpatrick. Clerk. 'Fax Office. Manhat-
tan, to office of City Record. 

Died. November 5—Robert McManus, 
Bookbinder. Bureau for Collection of As 
sessment and Arrears, Manhattan; No-
vember It, David Phoenix, Accountant, 
Office of Municipal Accounts and Statis-
tics, Manhattan. 

CITY OFFICERS. 

STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
 which the Public Offices in the City are open 

for business, and at which the Courts regularly 
open and adjourn, as well as of the places where 
such offices are kept and such Courts are held; 
together with the beads of Departments and 
Courts: 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 
Mayor's Office. 

No. s City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone 1929 Cortlandt. 
H LOW, Mayor. 

JAMES B. REYNOLDS, Secretary. 
WILLIAM J. MORAN Assistant Secretary. 
JOHN GRUENBERG, Chief Clerk. 

Bureau of Licenses. 

9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to Is 
Telephone 706 Cortlandt. 

GEORGE WHITFIELD BROWN, Jr., Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room 1, City Hall. HENRY 

OSWALD CAREY, Deputy Chief, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Branch Office, Room is, Borough Hall, Brook-
lyn; Jose?"' McGuinness, Deputy Chief, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

Branch Office, " Richmond Building, ' New 
Brighton, S. I.; WILLIAM R. Womste, -Financial 
Clerk, Borough of Richmond. 

Branch Office, "Hackett Building," Long 
Island City; CHARLES H. SMITH, Financial Clerk. 
Borough of Queens. 

THE CITY RECORD OFFICE, 
Bureau of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books. 

Supervisor's Office Park Row Building, No. 21 
Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
to 12 M. Telephone 467 Cortlandt. Supply room, 
No. 98 Duane street. 

PHILIP COWEN, Supervisor; HENRY MCMIL-
LEN, Deputy Supervisor. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms 11-12, 10 A. M. to 4 P. M.; 
Saturdays, zo A. M. to 12 K. 

Telephone 5365 Cortlandt. 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the 

Board of Aldermen. 
NICHOLAS J. HAYES, First Deputy City Clerk. 
MICHAEL F. BLAKE, Chief Clerk of the Board 

of Aldermen. 
JOSEPH V. Seuite, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Brooklyn. 
THOMAS J. MCCABE, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of The Bronx. 
WILLIAM R. ZIMMERMAN, Deputy City Clerk, 

Borough of Queens. 
MICHAEL 	COLLINS, Deputy City Clerk, Bor- 

ough of Richmond. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. 11, City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Satur- 

days, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
Telephone 32 Cortlandt. 
CHARLES V. FORMES, President. 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way, 9 A. M. tO 5 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 
12 noon. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS and JAMES W. STIMINSON, 

Deputy Comptrollers. 
HUBERT L. SMITH, Assistant Deputy Comp-

troller. 
OLIVER E. STANTON, Secretary to Comptroller. 

Main Division. 
H. J. STORRS, Chief Clerk, Room II. 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 
JOSEPH HAAG, Chief Bookkeeper, Room 2. 

Stock and Bond Division. 
JAMES J. SULLIVAN, Chief Stock and Bond 

Clerk, Room 39. 

Bureau of Audit—Main Division. 

WILLIAM MeKtiarnr, Chief Auditor of Accounts, 
Room 27. 

Law and Adjustment Division. 
WILLIAM J. Limn, Auditor of Accounts, Room 

183. 

Investigating Division. 
CHARLES S. HERVEY, Auditor of Accounts, 

Room 173. 

Charitable Institutions Division. 

DANIEL C. POTTER, Chief Examiner of Accounts 
of Institutions, Room 40. 

Bureau of the City Paymaster. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street. 
JOHN H. TIMMERMAN, City Paymaster. • 

Bureau of Engineering. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way, 

Etrogns E. MCLEAN, Chief Engineer. Room 5g. 
Bureau for the Collection of Tares. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 
Rcom 0. 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, Receiver of Taxes. 
JOHN J. MCDONOUGH, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes.   rc.  
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 

Third and Tremont avenues. 
Join, B. UNDERHILL, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, 

Rooms 2-8. 
JAcon S. VAN WYCK, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
FREDERICK W. BLECKWENN, Deputy Receiver 

of Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
Jour,/ DEMORGAN, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 
Room 8,. 

WILLIAM E. McFAungx, Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

EDWARD A. SLATTERY, Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Rooms 1-3. 

JAMES J. DONOVAN, JR., Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building. 
HENRY NEWMAN, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
PATRICK E. LEAHY, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
GEORGE BRAND, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 

Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and of 
Markets. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way, Room 139. 

WILLIAM T. GOUNDIE, Collector of City Reve-
nue and Superintendent of Markets. 

JAMES H. BALDWIN, Deputy Collector of City 
Revenue. 

DAVID O'BRIIEN, Deputy Superintendent of 
Markets. 

Bureau of Municipal Accounts and Statistics. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-

way. 

Jons R. SPARROW, Supervising Accountant and 
Statistician, Room 173. 

Bureau of the City Chamberlain. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-

way, Rooms 63 to 67; and Kings County Court-
house, Room 14, Borough of Brooklyn. 

ELGIN R. L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 
JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

Office of Corporation Counsel. 

Staats-Zeitung Building, ad, 3d and 4th floors, 
9 A. M. to 5 P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telepl.c.ne  5366 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE L Rivas, Corporation Counsel. 
FRANK N. APPLEGATE, Secretary. 
THEODORE CON MOLY, GEORGE L. STERLING, 

CHARLES D. OLENDORF, EDWARD J. MCGUIRE, 
JAMES M WARD, GEORGE S. COLEMAN, CHARLES 
N. HARRIS, CHASE MELLEN, J. 

	
C. CLARK, 

CHARLES S. WHITMAN EDWIN . FREEDMAN, TRR• 
ENCE FAPLEY, JOHN C. WAIT, JOHN W. HUTCH-
INSON, JR., OLIVER C. SEMPLE, JAMES T. MALONE, 
JOIIN L O'BRIEN, CHARLES A. O'N MI., GEORGE 
LANDON, HAROLD S. RANKINE, ARTHUR SWEENY, 
WILLIAM BEERS CROWELL, DAVID RUMSEY, AN• 
DREW T. CAMPBELL,1R.; JOHN F. O'BRIEN, FRANK-
LIN C. HOYT, E. ROSBY KINDLEBERGER, MONT-
GOMERY HARE, LE ROY D. BALL, Assistants. 

JAMES MCEEEN, Assistant, in charge of Brook-
lyn branch office. 

GEORGE E. BLACKWELL, Assistant, in charge of 
Queens branch office. 

DOUGLAS MATHEWSON, Assistant, in charge of 
Bronx brunch office. 

ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Assistant, in charge of 
Richmond branch office. 

ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, Chief Clerk. 

Tenement House Bureau and Building Bureau. 
No. 61 Irving place. Office hours, 9 A. M. 

to 5 r. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to  MUM. 
MATTHEW C. FLEMING, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for Collection Arrears of Personal Taxes. 
No. 28o Broadway (Stewart Building). Office 

hours for the public, 10 A. M. to a P. 	Satur- 
days, xi. A. M. to is U. 

MARTIN SAXE, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 
Nos. 119 and 121 Nassau street, 9 A. M. to 5 

P. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
ARTHUR F. Cone, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau of Street Openings. 

Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, 9 A. M. to 5 
P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 IL 

JOHN P. Dunn, Assistant, in charge. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS.   
Rooms 114 and its, Stewart Building, 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M. Telephone 43t5 Franklin. 
WILLIAM HEPBURN RUSSELL and EDWARD 

OWEN, Commissioners. 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
SETH Low, Mayor, Chairman; EDWARD M. 

GROUT, Comptroller; ELGIN R. L. GOULD, Cham-
berlain; CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the 
Board of Aldermen, and HERBERT PARSONS, 
Chairman Finance Committee, Board of Alder-
men, Members. N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy 
Comptroller, Secretary. 

Office of Secretary, Room No. is, Stewart 
Building. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

Telephone, Finance Department, 2115. 
Telephone, Public Improvements, 4594 Cort-

landt. 
The MAYOR, Chairman; the COMPTROLLER, 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, PRESI. 
DENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PRESIDENT 
OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, PRESIDENT OF 
THE BOROUGH OP THE BRONX, PRESIDENT OF THE 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH 
OP RICHMOND. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller, Sec-
retary, Finance Department, No. 28o Broadway. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary, Public 
Improvements, City Hall. 

CHARLES V. Anee. Clerk to the Board, Finance 
Department, No. 28o Broadway. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 

Room 207, Stewart Building, 5th floor, 9 A. M. 
LO 4 P. M. Telephone 1942 'Franklin. 

The MAYOR. the COMPTROLLER. ex officio; Com-
missioners. WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK (President), 
Tolin J. RYAN. )VILLIAM E. Cuirris andt taroriels yP;. 
WINDOLPH: HARRY W. WALKER, 

se 
 

WILLIAM R. HILL, Chief Engineer. 

BOARD OF ARMORY COMMISSIONERS. 

The MAYOR, SETH Low, Chairman; The PRESI-
DENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESS-
MENTS, JAMES L. WELLS, Vice-Chairman; The 
PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OP ALDERMEN, CHARLES 
V. FORNES: Brigadier-General JAMES McLane 
and Brigadier-General GEORGE MOORE SMITH, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. GUSTAVESON, Secretary, Stewart 
Building, No. 280 Broadway. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. 	Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12  M. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Central Office. 
No. 300 Mulberry street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Telephone 3100 Spring. 
RHIN N. PARTRIDGE, Commissioner. 
FREDERICK H. E. EBSTEIN, First Deputy Com-

missioner. 
ALEXANDER R. PIPER, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner. 
J, J. CoaxitILL, Secretary to the Police Com-

missioner. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Headquarters, General Office, No. 107 West 
Forty-first street. 

Commissioners—JonN R. VOORHts (President). 
CHARLES B. PAGE (Secretary), JOHN MAGUIRE 
MICHAEL J. DADY. 

A. C. ALLEN, Chief Clerk of the Board. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

Manhattan. 
No. 112 West Forty-second street. 
WILLIAM C. BAXTER, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and 

Mott avenue (Solingen Building). 
CORNELIUS A. BUNNER, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 42 Court street. 
GEORGE RUSSELL, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 

No. 51 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
C CARL VOEGEL,hief Clerk.  

M.; Saturdays. 
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Richmond. 
Staten Island Savings Building, Stapleton, S. I. 
ALEXANDER M. Ross, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 A. M. to 4 r. 	Sat- 

urdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. 11,; 

Saturdays, o A. M. to t r. M. Telephones: 6o8o 
Cortlandt, Manhattan; 2206 Main, Brooklyn; nu 
Tremont, The Bronx; 413 Greenpoint, Queens. 

GUSTAV LIPMENTHAL, Commissioner. 
NELSON L. ROBINSON, Deputy. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS ANTI ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, q A. M. to 5 P. M. 
Telephones: Manhattan, 256 Cortlandt; Brook- 

lyn, 3980 Main: Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Rich- 
mond, 39 Tompkinsville; Bronx, 62 Tremont. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
WILLIAM A. DR LONG, Deputy Commissioner. 
NICHOLAS S. HILL. JR., Chief Engineer. 
GEORGE W. BIRDSALL, Consulting Hydraulic 

Engineer. 
GEORGE F. SEVER, Consulting Electrical Engi-

neer. 
ROBERT A. KELLY, Water Registrar. 
EDWARD S. BROWNSON, Jr., Secretary to the 

Department. 
ROBERT VAN TDERSTTNE. Deputy Commissioner, 

Borough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brook-
lyn. 

WILLIAM F. HULL. Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ough of The Bronx. Crotona Park Building. One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue. 

GUSTAVE A. ROULLIER. Deputy Commissioner, 
Borough of Oueens, Hackett Building, Long 
Tsland City. 

GEORGE S. SCOFIET.D, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ough of Richmond, Richmond Building, New 
Brighton, S. I 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise 

noted, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 is 

Headquarters. 

Nos. 157 and 150 East Sixty-seventh street. 
Telephone 868 Seventy-ninth street, Manhat-

tan: 636 Main, Brooklyn. 
THOMAS STURGIS, Commissioner. 
RICHARD H. LAIMREER. Jr., Deputy Commis-

sioner. Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
WILLIAM LEARY. Secretary. 
EDWARD F. CROKER. Chief of Department and 

in Charge of Fire-alarm Telegraph. 
JAMES F. MURRAY. Deputy Chief, acting in 

Charge of Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
GEORGE E. MURRAY, Inspector of Combustibles. 
THOMAS F. FREEL, Fire Marshal. Boroughs of 

Manhattan. The Bronx and Richmond. 
Central Office open at all hours. 

MUNTCLPaL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Committee to examine persons who handle ex-
plosives meets Thursday of each week, at 2 
o'clock r. M. 

Nos. 157 and !so East Sixty-seventh street 
Headquarters Fire Department. 

Fire Commissioner, THOMAS STTTRGIS, Chairman: 
WILLIAM T. CHARLTON, ESQ.; Gen. GEORGE 0.  
EATON., J. AMORY HASKELL, Esq.; Dr. CHARLES F. 
MCKENNA: Joust F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 5 P. 14.; Saturdays, 9 
A. M. to 12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row. Q A. M. to 4 P. 11, 
Telephone 3863 Cortlandt. 
Tom; MCGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 
F. M. GrasoN. Deputy Commissioner. 
JOHN J. O'BRIEN, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

Central Office. 
No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours 

from 9 A. M. to 4 r. u.; Saturdays, q  A. M. to 
12 M. 

Telephone t047 Eighteenth. 
THOMAS W. HYNES. Commissioner. 
A. C. MACNULTY, Deputy Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT 0-F PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

Central Office. 
Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 A. M. to 

4 P. M. 
Telephone 605 Madison Square. 
HOMER Foi.xs, Commissioner for Manhattan 

and Bronx. 
JAMES F. DOUGHERTY, First Deputy Commis-

sioner. 
CHARLES E. TEALS, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner, for Brooklyn and Oueens, Nos. 126 and 
I2R Livingston street. Brooklyn. 

Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals 
and Estimates for Work and Materials for Build-
ing, Repairs and Sunplies. Bills and Accounts, 
9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

Out-door Poor Department. Office hours, 8.30 
A M. to 4.30 P. M. 

Department for Care of Destitute Children. 
No. 66 Third avenue, R.30 A. M. to &IC P. M. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Telephone 2730 Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—HOMER FOLKS. Dr. Jona 

W. BRANNAN. THEODORE F. TACK, MARCUS STINE. 
TAMES K. PAuLoiNo. SAMUEL SACHS. MILES 
TIERNEY. HOWARD TOWNSEND. 

TENEMENT-HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office, No. 6i Irving place, south-

west corner Eighteenth street. 
Telephone slit Eighteenth. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street. 
Bronx Office, to he established. 
ROBERT W. DE FOREST. Commissioner. 
LAWRENCE VEILLER, First Deputy Tenement-

house Commissioner. 
WESLEY C. BUSH, Second Deputy Tenement-

house Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND rErt- 

Pier " A," N. Fr.. Battery place. 
Telephone x6R7 Broad. 
MCDOUGALL HAWKES, Commissioner. 
IACKSON WALLACE, Deputy Commissioner. 
RUSSELL BLEECKER, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 r. M.; Saturdays, 

12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty--fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, q A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices 

always open. 
ERNST J. LEDERLE, Commissioner of Health 

and President. 
Telephone 1204 Columbus. 
CASPAR GOLDERMAN, Secretary. 
CHARLES F. ROBERTS, M. D., Sanitary Superin-

tendent 
WILLIAM H. GuILFOY, M. D., Registrar of 

Records. 
FREDERICK H. DILLINGHAM, M. 13.. Assistant 

Sanitary Superintendent, Borough of Manhattan. 

EDWARD F. HUED, M. D., Assistant Saone!".  

Superintendent, Borough of The Bronx, No. 1237 
Franklin avenue. 

'Nissen H. RAYMOND, M, D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 
and 40 Clinton street. 

SAMUEL HENDRICKSON, M. D., Assistant Sani-
tary Superintendent, Borough of Queens, Nos, 
372 and 374 Fulton street, Jamaica. 

JOHN T. SPRAGUE, M. D. Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borough 	Richmond, York 
avenue and Richmond Terrace, New Brighton, 
Staten Island. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

WILLIAM R. Wm-cox. Commissioner of Parks 
for the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 
and President of the Park Board. 

GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary, Park Board. 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
RICHARD YOUNG. COMMWSSiOner of Parka for 

the Boroughs of Brookl 	and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Man

yn 
 sion, Prospect Park, 

BrooNtEn. 
Jour; E. EUSTIS. Commissioner of Parks for 

the Borough of The Bronx, 
Offices, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 

12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway. Office 
hours, q A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
to Ia M. 

JAMES L. WELLS, President; WILLIAM S. 
COGSWELL. GEORGE J. GILLESPIE, SAMUEL STEAS-
BOURGER, RUFUS L, SCOTT, Commissioners. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMIS- 
SION. 

No. 346 Broadway, g A. M. tO .A. P. M. 
WILLIS L. OGDEN, ALEXANDER T. MA5ON. COI. 

NELIUS VANDERBILT, WILLIAM A. Tamara 
WILLIAM N. DYKMAN, THEODORE M. BANTA and 
NELSON S. SPENCER, Commissioners. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCO, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

Office, No. 32o Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. 
Saturdays, 12 M. 

BENTAMIN E. HALL. President: HENRY E. 
KETCHAM and ENOCH VREELAND, Board of As-
sessors. WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
BOARD OP EDUCATION. 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough 
of Manhattan, q A. M. to 5 r. m.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 72 M. 

CHARLES C. BURLINGHAM, President: FRANK 
L. PARROTT. Vice-President; A. EMERSON 
PAT MER, Secretary.  

WILLIAM H. MAXWELL, City Superintendent 
of Schools. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

PARKER P. SIMMONS, Superintendent of School 
Supplies. 

HENRY R. M. COOK, Auditor. 
HENRY M. LICIPZIGER, Supervisor of Lectures. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone Call, rig? Cortlandt. 
JOHN DEWITT WARNER, President; FREDERICK 

DTELMAN. Painter, Vire-President: A. AUGUSTUS 
HISAT.Y, President of Brooklyn Institute of Arts 
and Sciences. Secretary; SETH Low, Mayor of 
The City of New York: FREDERICK W. RHINE-
LANDER. President of Metropolitan Museum of 
Art: JOHN BIGELOW, President of New York 
Public T,ihrary; DANIEL C. FRENCH, Sculptor; 
HENRY RUTGERS MARSHALL. Architect; SAMUEL P. 
AVERY: WILLIAM T. Coosuss. 

Mtto R. MALTRIR. Assistant Secretary. 
PHYLLIS L. McCoRmAcx, Clerk. 

THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Rooms Nos, 576 and 517, No. I Madison ave-
nue. 

0 A. M. to 4 P. M.: Saturdays. q A. M. to 12 M. 
A. F. D'OrNcn, Chairman: FRANCTS C. Moons. 

CORNELIUS O'RETLI.Y, WILLIAM C. SMITH, WAR-
REN A. CONOVER, WILLIAM J. FRYER, EDWARD F. 
CRONES. 

JAMES GAFFNEY, Clerk. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
President, WILLIAM MONTGOMERY; Secretary, 

DAVID TONES; Treasurer, EDWARD MACDONALD; is 
offirio. HORACE LOOMIS and P. T. ANDREWS. 

Rooms 14, 15 and 16, Aldrich Building, Nos. 
740 and 1st Church street. 

Office open during business hours every 1171Y 
in the year. except legal holidays. Examina-
tions are held on Monday, Wednesday and 
Friday after I P. M. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office of the President, Nos. to, II and 12, 
City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. 11.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
t, 12 IC 

JACOB A. CANTOR, President. 
GEORGE W. BLAKE, Secretary. 
PERE2 M. STEWART, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
FRITZ GUERTLER, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works. 
WILLIAM H. WALKER, Superintendent of Pub-

lic Buildings and Offices. 
WILLIAM H. MICHAELS, Superintendent of 

Sewers. 
JOHN L. JORDAN, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
JAMES 0. COLLINS, Superintendent of High-

ways. 
WILLIAM MARTIN AIKEN, Consulting Architect 

for the Borough of Manhattan. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue 

and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 
9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Louis F. HAPPEN, President. 
HENRY A. GUMBLETON, Secretary. 
MICHAEL J. GARVIN, Superintendent of Build. 

ings. 
HENRY BRUCKNER, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
President's Office, No. a Borough Hall, 9 

A. M. to 4 P. Tif.; Saturdays. 0 A. M. to 12 M. 
T. EDWARD SWANSTROM, President. 
TUSTIN MCCARTHY, JR., Secretary. 
WILLIAM C. REDFIELD, Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
WILT.IAM M. CALDER, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
GEORGE W. Tittsow, Engineer in Charge, Bu• 

reau of Highways. 
JOHN THATCHER, Superintendent of the Bureau 

of Sewers. 
FRANK T. HELMLE. Superintendent of the Bu-

reau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

JAMES A. ROONEY, Supervisor of Complaints. 
HENRY A. GOULDEN, Superintendent of Incum-

brances. 

Borough of Queens. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson ave-

nue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
GEORGE S, JERVIS, Secretary to the President. 
JOSEPH BERMEL, Commissioner of Public Works. 
SAMUEL GRENNON, Superintendent of Highways. 
Office, Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH P. POWERS, Superintendent of Build. 

ings. 
PHILIP T. CRONIN, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
MATTHEW J. GOLDNER, Superintendent of 

Sewers. 
Office, Long Island City, o A. 11, until 4 P. M. ; 

Saturdays, from 9 A. M. until 12 M. 

Borough of Richmond. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten 

Island. 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President. 
MAYBURY FLEMING. Secretary to the President. 
Loins LINCOLN TRIBUS, Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
Tong SEATON, Superintendent of Buildings. 
IOHN TimLIN, Ts., Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
H. E. BUEL, Superintendent of Highways. 
RICHARD T, Fox, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Office of the President, First National Bank 

Building, New Brighton, 9 A. H. to 4 P. M.; Sat-
urdays, q A. M. to 12 M. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, New Criminal 

Court Building. Open at all times of day and 
night. 

SOLOMON GOLDENKRANZ. NICHOLAS T. BROWN, 
GUSTAV SCHOLER, MOSES I. JACKSON. 

Borough of The Bronx—Corner of Third ave-
nue and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. 
Telephone 313. Tremont. 

WALTER H. HENNING, Chief Clerk. 
WILLIAM O'GORMAN, JR.. JOSEPH I. BERRY. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Office, Room 17, Bor  

ough Hall. Open at all times of day and night. 
except between the hours of 12 M. and 5 P. M. 
on Sundays and holidays. 

PHILIP T. WTLLIAMS, MICHAEL J. FLAHERTY. 
Borough of Queens—Office, Borough Hall, Ful-

ton street, Jamaica, L. I. 
SAMUEL D. NUTT. LEONARD ELIOAF, JR. 
MARTIN MAGER. JR., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 0 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Borough of Richmond—No. 174 Bay street, 

Stapleton. Open for the transaction of business 
all hours of the day and night. 

GEORGE F. SCHAEFER. 

NEW YORK COUNTY OFFICES. 

SURROGATES. 
New County Courthouse. Court open from 40 

A. M. 20 4 r. M., except Saturdays, when it closes 
at 12 M. 

FRANK T. FITZGERALD, ABNER C. THOMAS, Sur. 
rogates; WILLIAM V. LEARY, Chief Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 
Stewart Building, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM T O'BRIEN, Sheriff; EDWARD C. Moan, 

Under Sheriff, 
COUNTY JAIL. 

No. 7o Ludlow street, 6 A. M. 10 10 P. 
WILLIAM T. O'BRIEN, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. STTLLIVAN, Warden. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and 

Centre streets. 
Office hours, from q A. M. to 5 P. If, Saturdays, 

9 A. IL tO 12 M. 
WILLIAM TRAVERS JEROME. District Attorney. 
JOHN A. HENNERERRY, Chief Clerk. 

Rif GISTER. 
East side City Hall Park. Office hours from 9 

A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, q A. M. to 12 M. Dur-
ing the months of July and August the hours are 
from q A. M. to 2 P. M. 

JOHN H. J. RoPINER, Register; MATTHEW P. 
BREEN, Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8, g, TO and it New County Courthouse. 

Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, County Clerk. 
HENRY BTRRELL, Deputy. 
PATRICK H. DUNN, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room 127 Stewart Building, Chambers street 

and Broadway, q A. M. to 4 r.  M. 
CHARLES WELDE. Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. /ig Nassau street, 9 A. H. to 4 P. 
WILLIAM M. HOES, Public Administrator. 

KINGS COUNTY OFFICES. 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
County Courthouse, Brooklyn, Rooms to, 19, 22 

and 23. Court opens at to A. M. daily, and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No. 
23, Part II., Room No. to, Courthouse. 	Clerk's 
Office, Rooms 19 and 22, open daily from g A. M. 
to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

JOSEPH ASPINALL and FREDERICK E. CRANE, 
County Judges. 

JULIUS L. WIEMAN, Chief Clerk. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
JAMES C. CHURCH, Surrogate. 
WILLIAM P. PICKETT, Clerk of the Surrogate's 

Court. 
Court opens at to A. M. Office hours, g A. M. to 

4 P. 	; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
SHERIFF. 

County Courthouse, Brooklyn. 
M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays 12 M. 

NORMAN S. DIKE, Sheriff; WILLIAM W. WIN-
GATE, Under Sheriff. 

COUNTY JAIL. 
Raymond street, between Willoughby street and 

B DeKalb avenue, rooklyn, New York. 
NORMAN S. DIKE, Sheriff; JAMES F. ROACH, 

Warden. 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 

Office, County Courthouse, Borough of Brook-
lyn. Hours 9 A. M. CO 5.P. M. 

JOHN F. CLARICE, District Attorney. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, 9 A. M. TO 4 

P. M., excepting months of July and August, then 
from 9 A. M. to 2 P. tr., provided for by statute. 

JOHN  K. NEAL, Register. 
WARREN C. TREDWELL, Deputy Register.  
D. H. RALSTON, Assistant Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 

Hall of Records, Brooklyn, 9 A. M. to 4 r. M. 
CHARLES T. HARTZHEIM, COUllt, Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
5 Courthouse. 

i.ACOB BRENNER, Commissioner. 
RANK J. GARDNER, Deputy Commissioner. 

ALBERT B. WALDRON, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 

from 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Rooms 7, 9, 10 and II, Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 A. N. to 4 P. st., excepting 

months of July and August, then 9 A. M. to 2 
P. 	Saturdays. 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

GEORGE E. WALDO, Commissioner. 
JOSEPH H. GRENELLE, Deputy Commissioner. 
THOMAS D. MOSSCROP, Superintendent. 
RICHARD S. STEVE& Chief Clerk. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 

No. 189 Montague street. Brooklyn, 9 A. M. to 
4 P. M., except Saturdays in June, July and 
August, El A. M. to I P. 11. 

WILLIAM B. DAVENPORT. Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY OFFICES. 

SURROGATE. 
DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holidays, 

the office is open. between March 31 and October 
I. from 8 A. M. to 5 r. 	on Saturdays, from 
A. M. to 12 M.; between September 3o and April 
I. from 9 A. M. to 5 r. m.; on Saturdays, from 9 
A. M. to 12 M. 

Surrogate's Court sits on Thursday and Friday 
of each week, except during the month of August, 
when no court is held. Calendar called at to A. M. 

COUNTY COURT. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at 9.30 A. IC; adjourns at 

5 P. M. 
County Judge's office always open at Flushing. 

N. Y. 
HARRISON S. MOORE, County Judge. 

SHERIFF. 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. 9 A. U. 

ti 4 P. M.: Saturdays, from q A. M. to 112 M. 
JOSEPH H. DE PRAGGA, Sheriff; JOSIAH C. BEN-

NETT, Under Sheriff. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office. Queens County Courthouse, Long Island 

City. 0 A. M. to 5 P. M. 
TORN R. MERRILY. District Attorney. 
DENIS O'LEARY, Chief Clerk. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, N. Y., Fourth Ward, Borough of 

Queens. 
Office hours. April 7 to October 7, 8 A. M. to 

S P. M.; October 1 tO April 1, 9 A. M. to 5 P. 11.; 
Saturdays, to 72 M. 

County and Supreme Court held at the Queens 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. Court 
opens at 0.30 A. M.. to adinorn 5 P. M. 

TAMES INGRAM, County Clerk. 
CHARLES DOWNING, Deputy County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours. 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays. 

9 A. M. tO 72 M. 
EDWARD T. KNAUER. Commissioner, 
H. HOMER MOORE, Assistant Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 703 Third street, Long Island City, a A. sr. 

to S E. M. 
CHARLES A. WADLEY, Public Administrator. 

RICHMOND COUNTY OFFICES. 

coTtuidNrir ge.  JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court. Richmond County. tqoa: 

County CourtS—STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, County 

Jury: 

Monday of June, Grand and Trial Tun,: 
First Monday of December, Grand and Trial 

Fourth  Wednesday of January,  without a  Jury:  
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a 

Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Tury; 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a TurY: 

uFo:urth Wednesday of Tulv, without a Tury: 
Wednesday ednesday of September, without a 

Jry 
  

Fourth Wednesday of October, without a jury; 
—All at the Courthouse at Richmond. 

Surrogate's Court—STEPHEN D. STEPHENS. Surro. 

at the First National Bank Building. 
St. George, 

Mondays, 
 at to.in o'clock A. IC 

Tuesdays, at the First National Bank Building. 
St George. at To in o'clock A. 

Wednesdays. st the Surrogate's Office, Rich-
mond, at 10.30 o'clock A. M. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Port Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, from 9 A. M. to 12 M., and from 

I P. M. to S  E. M. 
EDWARD 	RAwsoN, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., 9 

A. M. to 4 P. M. 
EDWARD M. MULLER, County Clerk. 
CROWELL M. CONNER, Deputy County Clerk. 

'SHERIFF'. 
County Courthouse, Richmond, S. I., g A. M. 

to 4 P. M. 
FRANKLIN C. VITT, Sheriff. 
TitomAs H. BANNING, Under Sheriff. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall,_Stapleton. 
CHARLES J. KULLMAN, Commissioner. 
J. Louts GARRETSON, Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 A. M. until 4 r. m.; Satur-

days, from 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

THE COURTS. 

APPELLATE DIVISION SUPREME 
COURT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

Courthouse, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-
fifth street. Court opens at I P. M. 

CHARLES H. VAN BRUNT, Presiding Justice; 
EDWARD PATTERSON, MORGAN J.  O'BRIEN, GEORGE 
L. INGRAHAM, CHESTER B. MCLAUGHLIN, EDWARD 
W. HATCH, FRANK C. LAUGHLIN, justices. ALFRED 
WAGSTAFF, Clerk. WILLIAM LAMB, JR., Deputy 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office opens at 9 A.  M. 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

County Courthouse, Chambers street. Courts 
open from To.15 A. M. to 4 r. M. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. is. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), 

Room No. 15. 

M. daily. 



and Bath avenue, Bath Beach. Telephone 83, 
Bath. 

CORNELIUS FURGUESON, Justice. JEREMIAH J. 
O'LEARY, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. at. to 4 r.  M. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

First District-First Ward (all of Long Island 
City. formerly composing five wards). Court-
room, No. 46 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 r. M. each 
day, excepting Saturday, closing at 12 M. Trial 
days, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays and Thurs-
days. 

THOMAS C. KADIEN, Justice. THOMAS F. KEN-
NEDY, Clerk. 

Second District-Second and Third Wards, 
which include the territory of the late Towns of 
Newtown and Flushing. Court-room, in Court-
house of late Town of Newtown, corner of 
Broadway and Court street, Elmhurst, New York. 
P. 0. address. Elmhurst, New York. 

WILLIAM RASQUIN, JR., Justice. HENRY WAL-
TER. JR., Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. CO 4 P. 
Third District-JAMES F. MCLAUGHLIN, Justice. 

GEORGE W. DAMON. Clerk. 
Courthouse, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. CO 4 P. M. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fri-

days at IO A. M. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

First District-First and Third Wards (Towns 
of Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former 
Village Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, 
New Brighton. 

JOHN J. KENNEY, Justice. FRANCIS F. LEMAN. 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 0 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held each day, except Saturdays, from To 

Second District-Second, Fourth and Fifth 
Wards (Towns of Middletown, Southfield and 
Westfield). Court-room, former Edgewater Vil-
lage Hall, Stapleton. 

GEORGE W. STAKE, Justice. PETER TIERNAN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P.  M. 
Court held each day from to A. M., and con-

tinues until close of business. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF TITF: BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 15. MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OP NEW YORK. 

S FATED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until I I o'clock a. m., 
on 

M'I711X1OSDAY, DECEMBER 3, 1002. 

No. 1. FOR FITRNTSTUNG ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
THE ERECTTON OF A PTIBLTC 
COMFORT STATION. UNDER-
GROUND. AT THE JTINCTTON OF 
DIVISION AVENUE AND BROAD-
WAY. TIOROTTGIT OF BROOKLYN, 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full nerformance of the contract is too 
calendar days. 

The amount of security required is 37,000. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALT, THE LABOR 

AND MATERTAT.S REQUIRED FOR 
THE ERECTION OF A PUBT.TC 
COMFORT STATTON. UNDER-
GROUND, AT THE JUNCTION OF 
FULTON AND JORALEMON 
STREETS. BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is too 
calendar days. 

The amount of security required is t,,000. 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATF,RTAT,S REQUIRED FOR 
THE ERECTION OF A PUTIT.TC 
COMFORT STATION. UNDER-
GROUND. AT THE TUNCTION OF 
',TILTON STREET AND FLAT-
BUSH AVENUE. BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full nerformance of the contract is too 
calendar clays. 

The amount of security renuired is $7.000. 
The bids will he compared and the contracts 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may he seen 
,t the office of the Assistant Commissioner of 
Public Works. Borough of Brooklyn, Room No. 
z a. 'Municipal Building. Borough - of Brooklyn, 
New York City. 

J. EDWARD SWANSPTrReOsidMe.nt.  

Dated November 72, 7002. 

rrSce General instruction?' to Bid-
ders on the lost page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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Special Term, Part III., Room No. 29. 
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. x 
Special Term, Part V. Room No. 3o. 
Special Term, Part VI. (Elevated Railroad 

Cases), Room No. 36. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part III., Room No. 17. 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No. 18. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. x6. 
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. 24. 
Trial Term, Part VII., Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part VIII., Room No. 33. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 31. 
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. 32. 
Trial Term, Part XI., Room No. 22. 
Trial Term, Part XII., Room No. 34. 
Trial Term, Part XIII., and Special Term, Part 

VII., Room No. 26. 
Appellate Term, Room No. 3t. 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third 

floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance from to A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. 13. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest corner mezzanine 
floor. 

Clerk's Office, Special Term Calendar, room 
southeast corner second floor. 

Clerk's Office, Trial Term Calendar, room 
northeast corner second floor. 

Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 
corner third floor. 

Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Courthouse, Centre street. 
Justices-GEORGE C. BARRETT, CHARLES H. 

TRUAX, CHARLES F. MACLEAN, JAMES FITZGERALD, 
MILES BEACH, DAVID LEVENTRITT, LEONARD A. 
GIEGERICH, HENRY BISCHOFF, 1„R.,AOHN J. FREED- 
MAN, GEORGE P. ANDREWS, . 	ENRY DUGRO, 

f'oHN PROCTOR CLARKE, HENRY A. GILDERSLEEVE, 
RANCIS M. SCOTT, JAMES A. O'GORMAN, JAMES 

A. BLANCHARD, SAMUEL GREENBAUM, ALFRED 
STECKLER. THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk. 

SUPREME COURT--SECOND DEPART- 
MENT. 

Kings County Courthouse, Borough of Brook-
lyn. N. Y. 

Courts open daily from 10 o'clock A. M. to 5 
o'clock P. M. Five jury trial parts. Special Term 
for Trials. Special Term for Motions. 

GERARD M. STEVENS, General Clerk. 

CRIMINAL DIVISION-SUPREME/COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, 
White and Franklin streets. 

Citurt opens at 10.3o A. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk; EDWARD R. CAR-

ROLL, Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. SO 4 r. M. 

COURT 00 GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the buildin for Criminal Courts, Cen-

tre, Elm, White and 
g_  
Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.3o o'clock A. M. 
RUFUS B. COWING, City Judge; 1:rts W. GOFF, 

Recorder; JOSEPH E. NEWBURGER, ARTIE T. MC-
MAHON and WARREN W. FOSTER, Judges of the 
Court of General Sessions. EDWARD R. CARROLL, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 r. M. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NNW 
YORK. 

No. 32 Chambers street, Brown-stone Building, 
City Hall Park, from to A. M. to 4 r. M. 

General Term. 
Trial Term, Part I. 
Part II. 
Part III. 
Part IV. 
Part V. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from to 

A. M. CO 4 P. M. 
Clerk's iffice, from 9 A. M. CO 4 P. M. 
JAMES M. FITZSIMONS, Chief Justice; JOHN H. 

MCCARTHY, Law's J. CONLAN, EDWARD F. 
O'DWYER, THEODORE F. HASCALL, FRANCIS B. 
DELEHANTY, SAMUEL SEABL'RY, Justices. THOMAS 
F. SMITH, Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street, 

between Franklin and White streets, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

Court opens at to A. M. 
Justices-First Division--ELIZLIR B. HINSDALE, 

WILLIAM E. WYATT, JOHN B. MCKEAN, WILLIAM 
C. HOLBROOK, JULIUS M. MAYER, WILLARD H. 
OLMSTED. WILLIAM M. FULLER, Clerk; JOSEPH 
H. JONES, Deputy Clerk. 

C erk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Second Division-Trial Days-Borough Hall, 

Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays, at 
to o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens, Tuesdays, at to o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Brighton, Borough of Richmond, Thursdays, at 
io o'clock. 

Justices-JOHN COURTNEY, HOWARD J. FORKER, 
PATRICK KEADY, JOHN FLEMING, THOMAS W. 
FITZGERALD, JOSEPH L. KERRIGAN, Clerk; Jolts 
J. DORMAN, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office, Borough Hall, Borough of Brook-
lyn, open from 9 A. M. CO 4 P. M. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS. 
Courts open from y A. M. until 4 P. M. 
City Mattstrates-HENRY A. BRAWN, ROBERT C. 

CORNELL, EROY B. CRANE, JOSEPH M. DEUEL, 
CHARLES A. FLAMMER, LORENZ ZELLER, CLARENCE 
W. MEADE, JOHN 0. MOTT, JOSEPH POOL, JOHN 
IN. MAYO, EDWARD HOGAN, PETER P. BARLOW. 

PHILIP BLOCH, Secretary. 
First District-Criminal Court Building. 
Second District-Jefferson Market. 
Third District-No. 69 Essex street 
Fourth District-Fifty-seventh street, near Lex-

ington avenue. 
Fifth District-One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District-One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

street and Third avenue. 
Seventh District-Fifty-fourth street, west of 

Eighth avenue. 

SECOND DIVISION. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Magistrates-Amur. E. Syzzak A. V. B. 
VOORHEES, JR., NJAME/3 G. TIGH,E EDWARD J. 
DOOLEY, JOHN AMAZE, E. G. 1-11GGENSOTHAM, 
FRANK E. O'RIELLY, HENRY J. FURLONG. 

First District-No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District-Court and Butler streets. 
Third District-Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District-Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Fifth District-Manhattan avenue and Powers 

street. 
Sixth District-Gates and Reid avenues. 
Seventh District-Grant street (Flatbush). 
Eighth District-West Eighth street (Coney 

Borough of Queens. 
City Magistrates-MATTHEW J. Sams, Loss 

J. CONNORTON, EDMUND J. HEALY. 
First District-Long Is and City. 
Second District-Flushing. 
Third District-Far Rockaway. 

Borough of Richmond. 
City Magistrates-JOHN CROAK, NA/MAXIM 

MARSH. 
First District-New Brighton, Staten Island. 

Second District-Stapleton, Staten Island. 
President of Board, ALFRED E. Sims, No. 76 

Clarkson street. 
Secretary to Board, THOMAS D. OSBORN, West 

Eighth street, Coney Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

First District-Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards, 
and all that part of the First Ward lying west 
of Broadway and Whitehall street, including 
Governor's Island, Bedloe's Island, Ellis Island, 
and the Oyster Islands. New Courthouse, No. 
128 Prince street, corner of Wooster street. 

DANIEL E. FINN, Justice. FRANK L. BACON, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 r. M. 
Second District-Second, Fourth, Sixth and 

Fourteenth Wards, and all that portion of the 
First Ward lying south and east of Broadway 
and Whitehall street. Court-room, corner or 
Grand and Centre streets. 

HERMAN BOLTZ, Justice. FRANCIS MANGIN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 r. M. 
Court opens daily at 10 A. is., and remains open 

until daily calendar is disposed of and cla of sp 
the daily business, except on Sundays and legal 
holidays. 

Third District-Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. 
Court-room, southwest corner Sixth avenue and 
West Tenth street. Court open daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 
P. M. 

Wit. F. MOORE, Justice. DANIEL WILLIAMS, 
Clerk. 

Fourth District-Tenth and Seventeenth Wards. 
Court-room, No. so First street, corner Second 
avenue. Clerk's office open daily from 9 A. IL 
to 4 P. IC Court opens at to A. U. daily, and re 
mains open to close of business. 

GEORGE F. ROESCH, Justice. JULIUS HARBURGER, 
Clerk. 

Fifth District-Seventh, Eleventh and Thir-
teenth Wards. Court-room, No. 154 Clinton 
street. 

BENJAMIN HOFFMAN, Justice. THOMAS FITZ-
PATRICK. Clerk. 

Sixth District-Eighteenth and Twenty-first 
Wards. Court-room, northwest corner Twenty-
third street and Second avenue. Court opens at 
9 A. M. daily, and continues open to close of 
business. 

DANIEL F. MARTIN, Justice. ABRAM BERNARD, 
Clerk. 

Seventh District-Nineteenth Ward. Court-
room, No. 151 East Fifty-seventh street. Court 
opens every morning at 9 o'clock ( except Sun-
days and legal holidays), and continues open to 
close of business. 

HERMAN JOSEPH, Justice. PATRICK MCDAVITT, 
Clerk. 

Eighth District-Sixteenth and Twentieth 
Wards. Court-room, northwest corner of Twenty-
third street and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 
10 A. M. and continues open until close of busi-
ness. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M., and 
on Saturdays until 12 M. 

Trial days and Return days, each Court day. 
HENRY MERZBACH, Clerk. 
Ninth District-Twelfth Ward, except that por-

tion thereof which lies west of the centre line 
of Lenox or Sixth avenue, and of the Harlem 
river north of the terminus of Lenox avenue. 
Court-room, No. 17o East One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street, southeast corner of Sylvan 
place. Court opens every morning at 9 o'clock 
(except Sundays and legal holidays), and con-
tinues open to close of business. 

JOSEPH P. FALLON, Justice. WILLIAM J. KEN-
NEDY, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open daily from 9 A. M. to 4 r. M. 
Tenth District-Twenty-second Ward and all 

chat portion of the Twelfth Ward which is 
bounded on the north by the centre line of One 
Hundred and Tenth street, on the south by the 
centre line of Eighty-sixth street, on the east by 
the centre line of Sixth avenue, and on the west by 
the North river. Court-room, No. 314 West Fifty-
fourth street Court opens daily (Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

THOMAS E. MURRAY, Justice. HUGH GRANT, 
Clerk. 

Eleventh District-That portion of the Twelfth 
Ward which lies north of the centre line of West 
One Hundred and Tenth street and west of the 
centre line of Lenox or Sixth avenue, and of the 
Harlem river north of the terminus of Lenox or 
Sixth avenue. Court-room, corner of One Hun-
dred and Twenty-sixth street and Columbus ave-
nue. Clerk's office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted), from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Court 
convenes daily at 9.45 A. M. 

FRANCIS J. WORCESTER, Justice. HEMAN B. 
WILSON, Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
First District-All that part of the Twenty-

fourth Ward which was lately annexed to the 
City and County of New York by chapter tou of 
the Laws of 1895, comprising all of the late Town 
of Westchester and part of the Towns of East-
chester and Pelham, including the Villages of 
Wakefield and Williamshridge. Court-room, Town 
Hall, Main street, Westchester Village. Court 
opens daily (Sunday and legal holidays excepted) 
from 9 A. M. to 4 r. at. Trial of causes are Tues-
day and Friday of each week. 

WILLIAM W. PENFIELD, Justice. THOMAS F. 
DELEHANTY, Clerk. 

Office hours, from 9 A. IC to 5 r. m.; Saturdays, 
closing at 12 M. 

Second District-Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards, except the territory described in 
chapter 034 of the Laws of 1895. Court-room, 
corner of Third avenue and One Hundred and 
Fifty-eighth street. Office hours from 9 A. M. to 
4 F. M. Court opens at to A. M. 

JOHN M. TIERNEY, Justice. THOMAS A. MAYER, 
Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

First District-Comprising First, Second, Third, 
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Tenth and Twelfth Wards 
of the Borough of Brooklyn. Courthouse, north-
west corner State and Court streets. 

JOHN J. WALSH, Justice. EDWARD MORAN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. CO 4 P. M. 
Calendar called at to A. M. 

Second District-Seventn, Eighth, Ninth, Elev-
enth, Twentieth, Twenty-first, Twenty-second and 
Twenty-third Wards. Court-room located at No. 
794 Broadway, Brooklyn. 

GERARD B. VAN WART, Justice. WILLIAM H. 
ALLEN. Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. lc to 4 P. M. 
Third District-Includes the Thirteenth, Four-

teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh-
teenth and Nineteenth Wards. Courthouse, Nos. 
6 and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM 1. LYNCH, Justice. JOHN W. CAR-
PENTER. Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 0 A. M. CO 4 P. M. 
Court opens at to o'clock. 
Fourth District-Twenty-fourth, Twenty-fifth, 

Twenty-sixth, Twenty-seventh and Twenty-eighth 
Wards. Court-room, No. 74 Howard avenue. 

THOMAS H. WILLIAMS, Justice. HERMAN GOHL-
INGHORST, Clerk; JAMES P. SINNOTT, Assistant 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from q A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Fifth District-Eighth, Twenty-second, Twenty-

ninth, Thirtieth, Thirty-first and Thirty-second 
Wards, Courthouse, Bay Twenty-second street 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
■--/ received by the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn at the above office until II o'clock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 1902. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING A SEW.c.R 
OVINGTON AVENUE, BETWEEN 
THIRD AVENUE AND FOURTH 
AVENUE, AND OUTLET SEWERS 
IN SILLIMAN PLACE, BETWEEN 
THIRD AVENUE AND SECOND 
AVENUE, AND IN SECOND AVE-
NUE, BETWEEN  SILL'MAN 
PLACE AND SEVENTY-FIRST 
STREET, IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

97o linear feet 18-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer laid in concrete. 

go linear feet 15-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer laid in concrete. 

78o linear feet 12-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer laid in concrete. 

19 manholes. 
4 receiving basins. 

11,60o feet B. M. foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
so working days. 

The amount of security required is thirty-five 
hundred ($3,500) dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per  

linear foot, B . M. or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The exten-
sions must be made and footed up, as the bids 
will be read from the total. The bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded at a lump 
or agg: cgate sum. 

Blank forms may he obtained and the plans and 
diawings may be seen at the office of the Assist. 
ant Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of 
Brooklyn, Room No. i5, Municipal Building, 
Brooklyn. 

J. EDW. SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated Nov. 7th, 1902. 

IrTSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lost pnge, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

ni2 z6. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM No. 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until It o'clock a. m. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1902. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
MAKING GENERAL REPAIRS AND 
ALTERATIONS TO INTERIOR OF 
BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF 

BROOKLYN. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is zoo calendar 
days. 

The amount of security required is $IO,000. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 

at a lump or aggregate sum. 
The bidder will state a price for Estimates "A." 

"B," "C." "D" and "E." by which the bids will 
be tested. The bids will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Assist. 
ant Commissioner of Public Works. Borough of 
Brooklyn. Room No. 75, Municipal Building, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM. 
Pr4sident. 

Dated October 31, 1902. 

ICY See G 	1 Instructions to Bid- 
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Remyrd." 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM No. 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

• 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
■-.1,  received by the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn, at the above office until ti o'clock 
a, m., on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1902. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR AL-
TERATION OF SEWERS NECESSI-
TATED BY ATLANTIC AVENUE 
IMPROVEMENT SUBWAY. IN 
FRANKLIN AVENUE, BETWEEN 
ATLANTIC AVENUE AND BRE-
VOORT PLACE: BREVO 0 R T 
PLACE. BETWEEN FRANKLIN 
AVENUE AND BEDFORD AVE-
NUE: BEDFORD AVENUE, BE-
TWEEN BRF_VOORT PLACE AND 
A POINT ABOUT ao FEET NORTH 
OF FULTON STREET: GRAND 
AVENUE, BETWEEN ATLANTIC 
AVENUE AND A POINT ABOUT 
165 FEET NORTH OF PUTNAM 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

No. I. 2,035 linear feet 54-inch brick sewer. 
No. a. 17 manholes. 
No, 3. t8,000 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
No. 4. 285,000 feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 
No. 5. 5 cubic yards concrete. 
No. 6. 5 cubic yards brick masonry. 
No. 7. 1 Siphon "A" complete, 
No. 8. x Siphon "B" complete. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is seventy-five 
(70 working days. 

Theamount of security required is $115,5oo. 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
foot, feet B. M.. cubic yard, or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Assistant Commissioner of Public Works, Borough 
of Brooklyn, Room No. 15, Municipal Building, 
Brooklyn. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated November I, i9o2. 

g7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record." 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT 
BUILDING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4-7  received by the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn at the above office- until it o'clock 
a m., on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1902. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 3,0co 
SQUARE FEET OF NEW BLUE-
STONE FLAGSTONE, AT THE 
WALLABOUT YARD. 

The time for the delivery of the articles. ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, 1902. 

The amount of security required is two hun-
dred dollars ($2oo). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or class of work contained in the specifications 
or schedules per square foot or other unit of 
measure. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn. Room 15, 
Municipal Department Building. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated October 251, 1902. 

LYSee General Inntruetionts to Bile• 
&era on the Mat page, haat column,  oa 
the ..Otty Reeserd," 

113.19. 



BOROUUH OF RICHMOND. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, NEW BRIGHTON. N. Y., November 12, 

1902. 

NoTicE IS 11E,REBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD-
ance with section 432 of the Greater New 

York Charter, that a petition signed by residents 
of the Staten Island District for Local Improve-
ments to change the map or plan of The City 
of New York by laying out and extending Charles 
street to Nicholas avenue. in the 'I lord Ward 
of the Borough of Richmond, has been presented 
to me and is on fi'e in this office for inspection, 
and that a meeting of the Local Board will be 
held in the Borough Office, in the First National 
Bank Bin ding, at St. George, Borough of Rich-
mond, on the o5th day of November, 1902, at 
lo o'clock in the forenoon, at which meeting said 
petition will be submitted to said Board. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President of the Borough. 

MAYBURY 	EM1NG. 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. NEW BRIGHTON. N. Y., November 12, 

1902. 

IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD-
ance with section 432 of the Greater New 

York Charter, that a petition signed by residents 
i.f the Staten Island District for Local Improve-
ments to extend the sewer at the foot of Nicholas 
avenue, in the 'Ihird lVard of the Borough of 
Richmond, The City of New York. from its pres-
ent outlet to the pier and bulkhead line, has been 
presented to inc and is on She in this office for 
inspection, and that a meeting of the Local Board 
will he held in the Borough Office, in the First 
National Bank Building, at St. George, Borough 
of Richmond, on the o5th day of November, 1902, 
at to o'clock in the forenoon, at which meeting 
said petition will 1:e submitted to said Board. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President of the Borough. 

alAYBURY FLEMING, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF 'THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, New BRIGHTON. N. Y., November 12, 
1902. 

NOTICE. IS HEREBY GIVEN. IN ACCORD- 
ance with section 432 of the Greater New 

York Charter. that a petition siened by residents 
id the Staten Island District for Local Improve. 
ments to change the map or plan of The City 
of New York by laying out and opening Lafayette 
avenue, from Hatfield avenue to Blackford ave-
nue, in the 'Third Ward of the Borough of Rich-
niond,. has been presented to me and is on file in 
this office for inspection, and that a meeting of 
the Local Board will be held in the Borough 

OFFICE OP THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OP 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT 
BUILDING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
New YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until it o'clock a. m. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 19. 1902, 

No. i. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING CEMENT CON-
CRETE SIDEWALKS IN VARIOUS 
PLACES AND ON VARIOUS 
STREETS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities of 
cement walk to be constructed is as follows: 
26,886 square feet. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is fifteen hun. 
dred dollars ($z,soo). 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALKS IN VARI-
OUS PLACES AND ON VARIOUS 
STREETS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities of ce-
ment walk to be constructed is as follows: 
14,520 square feet. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is fifty (so) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is one thou-
sand dollars ($i,000). 
No, 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
FLAGGING SIDEWALKS IN VARI-
OUS PLACES AND ON VARIOUS 
STREETS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
13,6to square feet of bluestone flagging, fur-

nished and laid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is one thou-
sand dollars ($1,000). 
N9. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
FENCING VACANT LOTS IN VARI-
OUS PLACES AND ON VARIOUS 
STREETS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the amount of fence 
to he erected is 2,662 linear feet. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (20) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is five hundred 
dollars ($soo). 
No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
FENCING VACANT LOTS ON 
VARIOUS PLACES AND ON VARI-
OUS STREETS IN THE BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the amount of fence 
to he erected is 2.480 linear feet. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (2o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is five hundred 
dollars ($5oo). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
class of work contained in the specifications or 
schedules per linear foot or square foot, yard or 
other unit of measure. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Presi-
dent of the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 15, Mu-
nicipal Department Building. 

J. EDW. SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated October 2g. 1902. 
nt,T9 

ASSISTANT ENGINEER, RAPID TRANSIT 
COMMISSION (4th Grade)—Monday, De-
cember 8, 1902, at to a. m.; annual com-
pensation not exceeding $1,200. 

The receipt of applications for this examina-
tion will close on Friday, December 5, at 4 V. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	2 
handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

Candidates should have had experience in work 
in connection with tunneling, and civil engineer-
ing work incident thereto. 

DI ETICIAN—Tuesday, December 2, 1902, at to 
a. in. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Saturday, November 2g, at 12 m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Duties  	6 
Experience  	3 
Arithmetic 	  

There is at present a vacancy in the Department 
of Public Charities, the compensation of which is 
$720 per annum, with maintenance. 

Candidates should have had experience in the 
care of kitchen, serving room and dining room, 
and of help employed therein, and will be held 
responsible for the menu of hospitals and charit-
able institutions of the City: and should be com-
petent to prepare special and extra diets for the 
wards, and employees' meals alike. Candidates 
should also be competent to conduct a course of 

ASSISTANT ENGINEER (loth Grade)—
Wednesday, December 3, 1902, at to a. m.; 
annual compensation not exceeding $2,zoo:  

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Saturday, November 29, at 12 m. 

The scope of the examination will he as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	2 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

Candidates should be Assistant Engineers of 
at least ten years' experience, and should be 
familiar with the keeping of records in connec-
tion with engineering work, and have experience 
in handling a corps of Assistant Engineers en-
gaged in making topographical surveys. 

There is ar present a vacancy in the Bureau of 
Public Works, office of the President of the 
Borough of Richmond, the compensation of which 
is $2,000 per annum. 

LEVELER (4th and 5th Grades)—Friday, De-
cember 5, 1902, at to a. m.; compensation 
more than $1,o5o, but not more than $1,350 
per annum. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Monday, December I. at 4 •p. m. 

The scope of the examination will he as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	2 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

DUI3LIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF ALL 
competitive examinations at least two weeks 

in advance of the date upon which the receipt 
of applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. 

Persons desiring application blanks may obtain 
the same by applying to the office of the Com-
mission, either in person or in writing, stating in 
each case the position or positions for which they 
wish to apply. 

When application is made for a position for 
which no examination is scheduled, the name of 
the applicant will be recorded and an application 
blank sent, when a date for such examination is 
fixed. 

All notices of examination will be posted and 
advertised. Such notices will state the scope of 
the examination, but for more general informa-
tion application should be made at the office of 
the Commission. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, 61 ELM 

STREET, NEW YORK, November II, 1902. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that open competitive examinations will be 

held for the following positions: 

TOPOGRAPHICAL DRAUGHTSMAN (16th 
Grade)—Monday, December t, 1902, at to 
a. m.; annual compensation, $1,000 or more. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Friday, November 28, at 4 p. in. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subj ects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	2 
Ilandwriting  	t 
Arithmetic 	  

Candidates must have had at least ten years' 
experience in geodetic surveys and preparation 
of topcgraphic maps, and not less than five 
years' experience in handling men in geodetic and 
other accurate survey work with view to securing 
efficient work from field parties, and skilled in 
the plotting of the field notes and the preparation 
of the mans needed. 

There is at present a vacancy in the Bureau of 
Public Works, office of the President of the Bor-
ough of Richmond. 

Office, in the First National Bank Building, at 
St. George, Borough of Richmond, on the 25th 
day of November, I902, at to o'clock in the fore-
noon, at which meeting said petition will be sub-
mitted to said Board. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President of the Borough. 

MAYBURY FLEMING, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, NEW BRIGHTON, N. Y., November 12, 
1902. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 
ance with section 432 of the Greater New 

York Charter, that a petition signed by residents 
of the Staten Island District for Local Improve-
ments to lay a sewer in and for the entire length 
of Blackford avenue, in the Third Ward of the 
Borough of Richmond, The City of New York, 
has been presented to me and is on file in this 
office for inspection, and that a meeting of the 
Local Board will he held in the Borough Office, 
in the First National Bank Building, at St. 
George, Borough of Richmond, on the 25th day of 
November, 1902, at to o'clock in the forenoon, 
at which meeting said petition will be submitted 
to said Board. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President of the Borough. 

1YBURY FLEM I NC ,  
Si 

• 
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PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-
sons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List 7222, No. I. Grading a lot on the south 

side of Bleecker street, between Irving avenue 
and Wyckoff avenue. 

List 7223, No. 2. Flagging sidewalk on the 
south side of Dean street, between Buffalo avenue 
and Rochester avenue. 

List 7224, No, 3. Sewer in Eighty-first street, 
between Second avenue and Third avenue. 

List 7225, No 4. Grading lots on the south 
side of Forty-first street, between Fourth avenue 
and Fifth avenue. 

List 7226, No. 5. Grading a lot on the north 
side of Forty-seventh street, between Fifth avenue 
and Sixth avenue. 

List 7227, No. 6. Sewer basin at the intersec-
tion of the northerly side of the plaza at the foot 
of Grand street and the easterly curb line of 
River street, Fourteenth Ward. 

List 7228, No. 7. Flagging sidewalks on the 
south side of McDonough street,. between Ralph 
avenue and Howard avenue. 

List 723o, No. 8. Flagging sidewalk on the 
east side of Rockaway avenue, between Dean 
street and Bergen street. 

List 723i, No. 9. Flagging sidewalks on the 
south side of Arlington avenue, between Brad-
ford street and Wyona street, and on the west 
side of Bradford street, between Arlington ave-
nue and Fulton street. 

List 7232, No. to. Flagging sidewalks on the 
west side of Downing street at the foot of 
Quincy street, and on the north side of 
Quincy street at the foot of Downing street. 

List 7233, No. xi. Flagging sidewalk on the 
northeast side of Evergreen avenue, between 
Schaeffer street and Decatur street, 

List 7234, No. 12. Flagging sidewalk on the 
northwest side of Gates avenue, between Cert. 
tral avenue and Hamburg avenue. 

List 7235, No, 13. Flagging sidewalks on the 
southwest side of Hamburg avenue, between 
Bleecker street and Greene avenue, and on the 
northwest side of Bleecker street, between Ham-
burg avenue and Central avenue. 

List 7236, No. 14. Flagging sidewalks on the 
northeast side of Hamburg avenue, between Put-
nam avenue sod Madison street, and on the 
northwest side of Putnam avenue, between Ham-
burg avenue and Knickerbocker avenue. 

List 7237, No. 15. Flagging sidewalks on the 
south side of Prospect street, between Jay street 
and Bridge street, and on the east side of Jay 
street, between Prospect street and Sands street. 

List 725o, No. 26. Flagging sidewalk on the 
east side of Linwood street, between Fulton 
street and Folsom place. 

List 7251, No. 17. Flagging sidewalk on the 
east side of Linwood street, between Atlantic 
avenue and Liberty avenue. 

List 7252, No. t8. Flagging sidewalk on the 
west side of Linwood street, between Atlantic ave-
nue and Liberty avenue. 

List 7251. No. to. Flagging sidewalk on the 
east side of Linwood street, between Liberty ave-
nue and Glenmore avenue. 

List 7254, No. 2o. Flagging sidewalk on the 
west side of Linwood street, between Liberty ave-
nue and Glenmore avenue. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List 7219, No, 21. Sewer and appurtenances in 

Fairmount place, between the Southern Boule-
yard and Prospect avenue. 

List 722o, No. 22. Sewer and appurtenances in 
East One Hundred and Eighty-second street, be-
tween Manes avenue and Belmont avenue. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on— 

No. t. South side of Bleecker street, between 
Wyckoff avenue and Irving avenue, on Block 88, 
Lot No. 8. 

No. 2. South side of Dean street, between 
Buffalo avenue and Rochester avenue, on Block 
186. Lot Nos. 79, 10T, 118, 175 and 176, 

No.,3. Both sides of Eighty-first street, be-
tween Second avenue and Third avenue. 

No. 4. South side of Forty-first street, be-
tween Fourth avenue and Fifth avenue, on Block 
719, Lot Nos. 37 and 4o. 

No. g. North side of Forty-seventh street, be-
tween Fifth avenue and Sixth avenue, on Block 
757, Lot No. 57, 

No. 6. East side of River street and west side 
of Kent avenue, between North First street. and 
the plaza at the foot of Grand street. 

TELEGRAPH OPERATOR—Monday, December 
is, 1902, at to a. in. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Thursday, December 1 z, at 4  P. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	 
Experience  	2 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

Candidates should be familiar with the system 
of telegraph as used in the Fire Department of 
The City of New York. 

At present there are three vacancies in the 
aforesaid Department, the annual compensation 
of which is $1,200. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

n 3 

NURSE (1st Grade)—Friday, December 12, 1902, 
at to a. m.; annual compensation not ex-
ceeding $750. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Monday, December 8, at 4 p. m. 

The scope of the examination v  amination will ‘beeia;htfso.11ows: 

Duties et  
Experience 	  
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

didactic lectures to the nurses in training, in con-
nection with a laboratory course of cooking 
lessons. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

5 
3 

BUILDING INSPECTOR OF MASONRY AND 
CARPENTRY (4th Grade)—Wednesday, 
December zo, at to a. m.; annual compensa-
tion not exceeding $z,2oo. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Friday, December 5, at 4 O. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	2  
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

Candidates securing a place on the eligible list 
as a result of this examination will be certified 
for appointment to all of the five boroughs corn-
prising The City of New York. They must have 
had at least five years' experience as architects, 
engineers, masons, carpenters, plumbers or iron 
workers. 

No. 7. South side of McDonough street, be-
tween Ralph avenue and Howard avenue, on 
Block 58, Lot Nos. 120 and 12g. 

No. 8. East side of Rockaway avenue, be-
tween Bergen street and Dean street, on Block 
234. Lot No. 4. 

No. 9. South side of Arlington avenue, be-
tween Bradford street and Wyona street, on 
Block 296, Lot Nos. 7 and 8. 

No. to. West side of Downing street. at the 
foot of Quincy street. on Block74, Lot No. 114. 

No. it. Northeast side of Evergreen avenue, 
between Schaeffer street and Decatur street, on 
Block 172. Lot No. 04. 

No. ta. Northwest side of Gates avenue, be-
tween Central avenue and Hamburg avenue, on 
Block 49, Lot No. 42. 

No. 13. Southwest side of Hamburg avenue, 
between Bleecker street and Greene avenue, on 
Block 45, Lot No. 40, 

No. 14. Northeast side of Hamburg avenue, 
between Putnam avenue and Madison street, on 
Block 68, Lot No. 114. 

No, is. South side of Prospect street, between 
Jay street and Bridge street, on Block 78, Lot 

D. 6. 
No. 16. East side of Linwood street, between 

Fulton street and Folsom place. on Block 323a, 
Lot No. I. 

No. 17. East side of Linwood street, between 
Atlantic avenue and Liberty avenue. on Block 363, 
Lot Nos. 34. 40, 41 and 42  

No. t8. West side of Linwood street. between 
Atlantic avenue and Liberty avenue, on Block 358, 
Lot Nos. 8. 9, 17. 22 and 46. 

No. 19. East side of Linwood street. between 
3Liberty6 5Lot N   aveouneuand Glenmore avenue. on Block 

No. 20. West side of Linwood street. between 
Liberty avenue and Glenmore avenue. on Block 
361. Lot Nns. 7 and 13 

No. 21. Both sides of Fairmount place, from 
Southern Boulevard to Prospect avenue. 

No. 22. Both sides of East One Hundred and 
Eighty-second street. between Mapes avenue and 
Belmont avenue. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments. and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them. are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. azo 
Broadway, New York, on or before December TI, 
1002, at 3 p. m., at which time and place the 
said objections will he heard and testimony 
received in reference, thereto. 

BENJAMIN E. HALL, 
HENRY B. KETCHAM. 
ENOCH VREELAND, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER. 

Secretary, • 
No. 32o Broadway. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OP MAN/IATTAN, 
November to. tgoz.  
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
aa,  received by the Department of Public Chari-
ties at the above office until 12 o'clock noon, on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1902, 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

THIRTY-FIVE HUNDRED TONS 
ANTHRACITE AND BITUMINOUS 

The timeCOfoArLihe performance of the contract 
is by or before December 31, 1902. 

The amount of security required is fifty (5o) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price per gross ton 
for coal, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total and awards made 
to the lowest bidder on each line or item, as 
stated in the specifications. 

HOMER FOLKS, 
Commissioner. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, November 12, 1902. 

P=7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Regord." 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET. BOROUGH OF MAN• 
RATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Public 

Charities at the above office until za o'clock m. 
on 

TUESDAY, STOVEMBER 25, 1902. 
JOB "C," FOR FURNISHING ALL 
THE LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR 
THE ERECTION OF A BUILDING 
FOR THE STORAGE OF COAL, 
KINGS COUNTY BUILDINGS, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

No. 2. JOB "H," FOR FURNISHING ALL 
THE LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR 
THE INSTALLATION OF A HEAT-
ING AND POWER PLANT, KINGS 
COUNTY BUILDINGS, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

No. 3. JOB "L," FOR FURNISHING ALL 
THE LABOR AND LI ATERIAL FOR 
THE ThISTALLA 1 ION OF AN 
ELECTRIC LIGHTING PLANT, 
KINGS COUNTY BUILDINGS, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

No. 4.  JOB "P," FOR FURNISHING ALL 
THE LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR 
THE ERECTION OF A BUILDING 
FOR A HEATING, LIGHTING AND 
POWER PLANT. AND FOR UN-
DERGROUND TRENCHES OR CON-
DUITS, KINGS COUNTY BUILD-
INGS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract will be one 
hundred and sixty (t6o) consecutive working days 
for each job. 

The amount of security required will be: On 
job "C," five thousand dollars ($5,000); on job 
"H," twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000); on 
job "L." eight thousand dollars ($8,000), and on 
job "P," twenty thousand dollars ($2o,000). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each job. 

Bidders for this work must be engaged in and 
known to be well prepared to execute Mlle in 
accordance with the plans and specifications, and 
upon demand by the Commissioner must produce 
proof satisfactory to said Commissioner that they 
possess the necessary plant, tools, materials, etc.. 
etc., which will be required in the erection and 
completion of the work. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of Louis H. 



TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1902. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. t. FOR I. URNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING FLOUR, LUMBER, STEAM FIT-

TINGS. ETC. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

teriais and supplies and the performance of 
the contract is by or before 3o days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o per cent.) of the amount of the bid 

estimate. 
The bidder will state the price of each item 

or article contained in the specifications or 
schedules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each item 
and awards made to the lowest bidder on each 
item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and in the manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Department of Correction, 
the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East Twen-
tieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 5, 1902. 

113 See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last eolumn of 
the "City Record." 

n6,I8. 

DEPARMENT OF WATER SUPPLY 
OAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Room 1536, Nos. 13-21 PARK Row, BOR. 
OLGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water Sup-

ply, Gas and Electricity at the above office until 
2 o'clock p. tn., on 

WEDNESDAY, NO 	26, 1902. 

Borough of Queens. 

FOR COMPLETING THE CONTRACT FOR 
FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
4,600 GROSS TONS (2,240 LBS. TO 
A TON) OF EGG SIZE WHITE 
ASH ANTHRACITE COAL. 

The time for the delivery of the coal and 
the performance of the contract is by or before 
Marco 23, 1903. 

The amount of security required is five thou-
sand dollars ($5,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
artic,e contained in the specificaions or schedules, 
per pound, ton, or other unit of measure, by 
which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate stun for each 
contract.  

De.ivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blink forms may be obtainc.1 at the office of 
the Department, Room x521. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November II, 1902. 

a.J.,  See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column, of 
the -City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Room 1536, Nos. 13-21 PARK Row, BOIP 
()UGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
•••II received by the Commissioner of Water Sup-
ply, Gas and Electricity at the above office until 
2 o'clock p. m. on 

TISURSDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1902. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND LAY-
ING WATER MAINS IN CLARE-
MONT, CONVENT, GERARD, MAR-
CHER, PELHAM, S ED G WIC K, 
SUMMIT, TREMONT, UN DE R. 
CLIFF, WALNUT AND SEVENTH 
AVENUES,• IN NINETEENTH, 
TWENTIETH, THIRTY - THIRD, 
THIRTY-FIFTH, FIFTY-EIGHTH, 
FIFTY-NINTH, ONE HUNDRED 
AND TWENTY-SECOND, ONE 
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIFTH, 
ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-
SIXTH, ONE HUNDRED AND 
THIRTY - SEVENTH, ONE HUN-
DRED AND THIRTY-NINTH, ONE 
HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIRST, 
ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-
THIRD, ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-FOURTH, ONE HUNDRED 
AND FORTY-SIXTH, ONE HUN-
DRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHTH, 
ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
SIXTH AND TWO HUNDRED AND 
SIXTY FIRST STREETS, AND IN 
UNDERCLIFF PLACE. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be three hundred (300) days. 

The amount of security required is twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules, 
per pound, ton, foot, yard or other unit of meas-
ure, by which the bids will be tested. 

'I he bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Department, Room zszi. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 6, 1902. 

IC7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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BRIDGES, AS MAY BE DI-
RECTED. 

Amount of security required is $1,000. 
The time allowed is by or before December 31, 

1902. 
The contracts must be bid for separately, and 

the bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Blank forms can be obtained upon application 
therefor, and the plans and specifications may be 
seen and other information obtained at said office. 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 
President. 

THE CITY OP NEW YORK, November 6, 19o2. 

IL7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGII OP 
TliE BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CORNER THIRD 
AVENUE AND ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET, CROTONA PARK, NEW YORK, November 6, 
1902, 

NOTICE OF SALE BY PUBLIC AUCTION 
—On Tuesday, November t8, zgaz, at 

10.30 o'clock a. m., the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx will sell at public auction through 
McCauley & Hochreim, auctioneers, the buildings 
and parts of buildings, etc., standing within the 
lines of— 

No. z. Quarry road, from Third to Arthur ave-
nue. 

No. 2, Grote street, from East One Hundred 
and Eighty-second street to Southern Boulevard. 

No, 3. Belmont place, from Third to Lafon-
taine avenue. 

No. 4. Briggs avenue, from Kingsbridge road 
to East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street. 

Catalogues and full particulars of sale can be 
obtained at the office of the President. 

TERMS OF SALE. 

Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 
and place of sale, and the entire removal of build-
ings, parts of buildings etc., from the street by 
the purchaser or purchasers within thirty (3o) 
days after the sale. If the purchaser or pur-
chasers fails or fail to effect the removal within 
that time he or they shall forfeit his or their 
purchase money and the ownership of the build-
ings, parts of uuildings, etc. 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 
President of the Borough of The Bronx. 

117,18. 

ISOROUU11 OF M A Ntl AT TAN. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MAN - 
HATTAN , NEW YORK, November 13, 1902. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD-
ance with section 432 or the Charter of The 

City of New York, that a communication signed 
by the Commissioner of l'ublic Works, requesting 
alteration and improvement of the outlet sewer 
in Broad street, between the East river and Wall 
street, and of connecting sewers in South, Front, 
Water, Pearl, Bridge, Stone, South William and 
Beaver streets, has been filed in this office, and 
is now ready for public  inspection,  and that 	a 
meeting of the Board of Local Improvements of 
the Bowling Green District ror Local Improve-
ments will be held in the Borough Office, City 
Hall, on the 25th day of November, tgoz, at 12.3o 
p. in., at which meeting said communication will 
be submitted to the Board. 

JACOB A. CANTOR, 
President. 

GEORGE W. BLAKE, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF TIIE BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, NEW YORK, November 12, 1902. 

N OTICE IS IIEREllY (;EVEN, IN ACCORD- 
once with section 432 of the Charter of The 

City of New Yurk, that a petition signed by prop-
erty owners and residents of the Riverside Dis-
trict for Local Improvements, requesting the 
paving of Ninety-ninth street, between West End 
avenue and Riverside Drive, with sheet asphalt, 
has been filed in this office, and is now ready fur 

 inspection, and that a meeting of the 
oard of Local Improvements of the Riverside 

District for Local improvements will be held in 
the Borough Office, City Hall, on the 25th day of 
November, 1902, at 11.3o a. m., at which meeting 
said petition will he submitted to the Board. 

JACOB A. CANTOR. 
President. 

GEORGE \V. BLAKE, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF TIIE BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, NEW YORK, November 12, 1902. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 
ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 

City of New York, that a petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Washington 
Heights District for Local Improvements, re-
questing the construction of a sewer in West One 
Hundred and Eighty-fourth street, from Amster-
dam avenue to Broadway, has been filed in this 
office, and is now ready for public inspection, and 
that a meeting of the Board of Local Improve-
ments of the Washington heights District for 
Local Improvements will be held in the Borough 
Office, City Hall, on the 25th day of November, 
1902, at 11 a. in., at which meeting said petition 
will he submitted to the Board. 

JACOB A. CANTOR, 
President. 

GEORGE W. BLAKE, 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF TIIE  BOROUGH OF 
MAN HATTAN, CITY HALL, TII E CITY OF NEW 
YORK, November 13, 1902. 
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OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

"New York Times," "New York Sun," "New 
York Mail and Express," "Real Estate Record 
and Guide," "Commercial Advertiser," "New 
Yorker Zeitung," "Leslie's Weekly." 

PHILIP COWEN, Supervisor. 
October 1, 15nsa 

Voss, architect. No. 65 DeKalb avenue, Borough 
of Brooklyn. 

Dated October 3o, 1902. 
HOMER FOLKS, 

Commissioner. 
17See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Record." 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4.1  received by the Commissioner of Correction 
at the above office until It o'clock a. tn., on 

11HURSDAX, NOVEMBER 26, 1002. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
. AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 

REPAIRING ROOF OF BUILDING 
NOW USED AS CARPENTER 
SHOP, SITUATED AT HART'S 
ISLAND. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before 3o days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. Bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 

ING GROCERIES, OILS, IRON, 
STEAM FITTINGS, ELECTRICAL 
SUPPLIES, LUMBER AND MIS-
CELLANEOUS ARTICLES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before 3o days. 

The amount of security required is fifty (5o) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must he made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each item 
and awards made to the lowest bidder on each 
item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may he directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Correc-
tion, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 1o, 1902. 

6 See General Instructions to Bid-
ders On the last page, last column, of 
the -City ileeord." 
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, No. 148 EAST 
TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correction 

at the above office until it o'clock a. tn., on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 1902. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FUR 
ALI ERATIONS AND REPAIRS DJ 

RKSHOP. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the tun performance ut the contract is by or 
before 3u working days. 

The amount ut security required is fifty (5o) 
per cent. ut the amount of the Lad or estimate. 

ihe extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract 

Blank forms and further information may be 
ubtainel and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at we office ut the Department of Cor-
rection, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 11, 1902. 

IV..rtiee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column, of 
cue -City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, No. 148 EAST 
TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF Naw YORK. 

•..7 
EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Commissioner of Coffee-
town at the above office until it o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1902, 

Borough of Manhattan. 

No, z. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING POULTRY, SALT PORK, AP-
PLES, ETC., FOR THANKSGIV-
ING. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before November 25, igo2. 

The amount of security required is fifty (50) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Correc-
tion, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November to, 1902. 

ItZ7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the ''City Record." 
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OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 
ROOM No. 148. EAST TWENTIETH STREET, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
%a received by the Commissioner of Correction 
at the above office until it o'clock a, tn. on 

BOROU011 OF THE BRONX. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
TIIE BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CORNER TN IRD 
AVENUE AND ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET, CROTONA PARK, NEW YORK, October 25, 
1902. 

S EALED BIDS AND ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the President of the Borough 

of The Bronx at the above office until II o'clock 
a. m. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1902. 

No. I. REGULATI.NG  AND RE-REGULATING, 
GRADING AND REGRADING, SET-
TING CURBSTONES, FLAGGING 
SIDEWALKS, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS, BUILDING APPROACHES 
AND PLACING FENCES IN, AND 
PAVING WITH GRANITE BLOCK 
PAVEMENT THE ROADWAY OF 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
THIRD STREET FROM BROOK 
AVENUE TO THIRD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

ASSESSMENT WORK. 

130 cubic yards of excavation (all kinds). 
6,300 cubic yards of filling. 

zoo linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
Set 

300 linear feet old curbstone, rejointed and 
reset. 

66o square feet new flagging, furnished and 
laid. 

4,210 square feet old flagging, relaid. 
55o square feet new bridgestone for crosswalks, 

furnished and laid. 
40o cubic yards dry rubble masonry in retain- 

ing walls, culverts and gutters. 
2,830 square yards of granite block pavement on 

sand foundation. 
The Engineer's estimate of the work to be done 

under the provisions of section 169 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by the 
Laws of 1902, and by which the bids will be tested 
is as follows: 

REPAVING.  
200 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and set. 
600 linear feet old curbstone, rejointed and 

reset. 
1,30o square yards of granite block pavement on 

sand foundation. 
The amount of security required for the faith-

ful performance of the contract is five thousand 
dollars ($5,000)• 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work is 6o consecutive working days. 
No. 2. PAVING Th ROADWAY OF EAS'I 

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN Y-
FIRST STREET WITH ASPHALT 
BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION, FROM 
PARK AVENUE TO WASHINGTON 
AVENUE, AND WITH SHEET AS-
PHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN-
DATION, FROM WASHINGTON 
AVENUE TO CROTONA PARK. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol- 
lows: 
2,475 square yards of sheet asphalt pavement, in-

cluding binder course. 
615 cubic yards of concrete. 

2,15o linear feet of old curbstone, rejointed and 
reset. 

1,030 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 
Toe amount of security required is five thou-

sand dollars ($5,000.) 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is forty (40) working days. 
No. 3. PAVING AND REPAVING WITH 

GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT 
ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF EAST ONE 
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHTH 
STREET, FROM LINCOLN AVE-
NUE TO THE WEST SIDE OF THE 
NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAIL-
ROAD PROPERTY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol• 
lows, viz.: 

REPAVING. 
300 feet new curb. 

1,70o feet new bridgestone. 
3,000 square yards new granite block. 

goo cubic yards concrete. 
The Engineer's estimate of the work to be done 

under resolution adopted by the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment on the 27th day of June, 
1902, and by wench the bids will be tested is as 
follows: 

ASSESSMENT WORK. 
2,000 linear feet old curbstone, reset. 
4.80o square yards granite block. 

600 cubic yards concrete. 
'The amount of security required is thirteen 

thousand dollars ($13,000.) 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is seventy-five (75) working days. 
No. 4. LAYING TELFORD MACADAM 

PAVEMENT AND CONSTRUCT. 
ING GUTTERS IN EAST ONE 
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THIRD 
STREET, FROM ARTHUR AVE-
NUE TO SOUTHERN BOULE-
VARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fog. 
lows, viz,: 
7,205 square yards of macadam pavement on tel-

ford foundation. 
The amount of security required is three thou-

sand dollars ($3,000). 
The time allowed to comp'.-te the whole work 

is seventy-five (75) working Lays. 
No. 5, PAVING WITH GRANITE BLOCK 

PAVEMENT ON A SAND FOUN• 
DATION THE ROADWAY OF 
TREMONT AVENUE, FROM 
THIRD AVENUE TO BOSTON 
ROAD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work. is as fol. 
lows, viz.: 
5,000 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
4,60o linear feet old curbstone, rejointed and re-

set. 
4,000 square feet new bridgestone, furnished and 

laid. 
5,800 square feet old bridgestone, rejointed and 

relaid. 
23,80o square yards new granite block pavement, 

joonintas.  sand foundation, laid with sand 

33,000 square feet old flagging relaid. 
4,000 square feet new flagging laid. 

100 cubic yards dry rubble masonry for bring-
mg retaining walls to proper grades. 

13 receiving basins to be rebuilt in accord-
ance with specification in use in the 
Bureau of Sewers, Borough of The 
Bronx, 

The amount of security required is twenty thou-
sand dollars ($20,000)• 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is one hundred and twenty-five (125) working 
days. 
No. 6. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

LUMBER AS REQUIRED TO DE-
PARTMENT YARD. ONE 

E R 	
HUN- 

DD A N D FOY-THIRD 
HUN-

TSTREET AND COLLEGE AVE-
NUE, OR AT THE SEVERAL 

031,025 

DEPARTfIENT OF CORRECTION. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 
No. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
sa received by the president of the Borough of 
Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. t6, until 
i o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1902. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR AN 
EXTENSION TO OUTLET SEWER 
AT THE FOOT OF WEST SEV-
ENTY-SECOND STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and extent. 
as near as possible, of the work required, is as 
follows: 
371 linear feet of wooden barrel sewer, of 4 

feet interior diameter, Class I. 
79 linear feet of brick sewer, of 4 feet interior 

diameter, Class II. 
I 5' cubic yards of brick work, laid in cement 

mortar, for retaining wall. 
I 6 inch by 12 inch hluestone coping, 6 feet 2 

inches long.  
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

will be one hundred (too) working days. 
The amount of the security required is five 

thousand dollars ($5,uoo). 



11:7See General instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF New 
YORK, Nov. 6, 1902. 
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The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
foot, feet, hoard measure, or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total. The bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded at a lump or 
aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be had and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Com-
missioner of Public Works, Nos. 13.2i Park row, 
Bureau of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan. 

JACOB A. CANTOR, 
Borough President. 

TILE CITY OF NEW YORK, November 13, 1902. 

117See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the hest page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

S 
	BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

 received by the Commissioner of Public 
Works of the Borough of Manhattan at the City 
Hall, Room No. t6, until II o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 1902. 

No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
REPAIRS TO SEWER IN STAN-
TON STREET, BETWEEN MAN-
GIN AND RIDGE STREETS. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and extent, 
as near as possible, of the work required, is as 
follows:  
1,100 linear feet of brick sewer of 4 feet in-

terior diameter, Class I. 
500 linear feet of brick sewe of 4 feet in-

terior diameter, Class II. 
238 linear feet of brick sewer of 4 feet in-

terior diameter, Class III. 
too linear feet of salt glazed vitrified stone-

ware pipe culvert of 12-inch interior 
diameter. 

90,000 feet B. M. of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

too linear feet of 6-inch iron or stoneware 
house connection drains. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be two hundred and fifty (250) working days. 

The amount of the security required is ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000). 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
REPAIRS TO SEWER 1N TWELFTH 
AND THIRTEENTH AVENUES, 
BETWEEN TWENTY-SEVENTH 
AND THIRTIETH STREETS, AND 
IN TWENTY-SEVENTH. TWENTY-
EIGHTH AND TWENTY-NINTH 
STREETS, BETWEEN ELEVENTH 
AND THIRTEENTH AVENUES, 
AND IN THIRTIETH STREET, BE-
TWEEN ELEVENTH AVENUE 
AND NORTH RIVER. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required, is 
as follows: 

972 linear feet of 4 feet circular brik sewer, 
including embankment, Class I. 

240  linear feet of brick sewer of 4 feet by 2 
feet 8 inches interior diameter, includ-
ing embankment. Class II. 

1,012 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by 2 feet 4 inches interior diame-
ter, Class III. 

84 linear feet of salt glazed vitrified stone-
ware pipe culvert of 12 feet interior 
diameter. 

25,000 feet B. M. of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be two hundred and fifty (25o) working 
days. 

The amount of the security required is seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500). 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
foot, yard or other unit of measure or article by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

Blank forms may be had and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Com-
missioner of Public Works, Nos. 13-21 Park row, 
Bureau of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan. 

GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
Commissioner of Public Works. 

CITY OF New YORK, November 6, 1902. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Public 

Works of the Borough of Manhattan, at the City 
Hall, Room No. 16, until t 1 o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 1902. 

No. 1. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 
ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF NINETY-FIRST STREET, FROM 
MADISON AVENUE TO PARK 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
i,390 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
1,40o square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
770 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
4 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-,  

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is twenty (so) 
days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1,000). 
No. 2. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF TWENTY-SEVENTH STREET, 
FROM SEVENTH AVENUE TO 
EIGHTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 
2,750 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ-

ing binder course. 
2,750 square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 

1,600 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 
set. 

3o linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 
and reset. 

9 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover complete for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is 35 days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($450o). 
No. 3. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON I'Rs.n-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF FIRST STREET, FROM FIRST 
AVENUE TO AVENUE A. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,780 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,800 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,535 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
25 linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 

and reset. 
4 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
2 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 35 days. 
The amount of security required is Fifteen 

Hundred Dollars ($i zoo). 
No. 4. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF ONE HUNDRED AND TWEN-
TY-NINTH STREET, FROM AM-
STERDAM AVENUE TO LAW-
RENCE STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,130 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

hinder course. 
2,150 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,040 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
so linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 

and reset. 
5 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
3 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 25 days. 
The amount of security required is Fifteen 

Hundred Dollars ($1,50o). 
No. 5. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF ONE HUNDRED AND SECOND 
STREET, FROM SECOND AVE-
NUE TO THIRD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,150 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,170 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,255 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
25 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
6 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
2 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 25 days. 
The amount of security required is Fifteen 

Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 
No. 6. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION. THE ROADWAY 
OF FIFTY-SIXTH STREET, FROM 
EIGHTH AVENUE TO NINTH 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,80o square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,80o square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
830 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
830 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
7 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
2 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 25 days. 
The amount of security required is Fifteen 

Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 
No. 7. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF NINETEENTH STREET, FROM 

N
IRS FT AVENUE TO SECOND AVE.
UE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,240 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,250 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,280 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
go linear feet old curstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
7 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
a noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 3o days. 
The amount of security required is Fourteen 

Hundred Dollars ($1,400). 
No. 8. REGULATING AND REPAVING vVITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES. 
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF TWENTY-THIRD STREET, 
FROM SIXTH AVENUE TO ELEV 
ENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
12,700 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
12,800 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
8,000 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
350 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
5 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 6o days. 
The amount of security required is Eight 

Thousand Dollars ($8,000). 
No. g. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON Piths 
ENT PAVEMENT 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF THIRTY-SE \ 	• 	, 
FROM TENTH AVENUE TO ELEV-
ENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,780 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,800 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,570 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
too linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 

and reset. 
8 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
2 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 35 days. 
The amount of security required is Fifteen 

Hundred Dollars ($1,50o)• 

No. to. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 
ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWELFTH STREET, FROM SEC-
OND AVENUE TO THIRD AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,150 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,160 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,190 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
40 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
6 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and Set 
2 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 3o days. 
The amount of security required is fifteen hun. 

dred dollars ($1,500). 
No. it. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
r OUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF MOTT STREET, FROM SPRING 
STREET TO PRINCE STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,450 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
1,460 square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
goo linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
too linear feet old curbstone redressed. re-

jointed and reset 
5 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
3 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 20 days. 
The amount of security required is one thou-

sand dollars ($1,000). 
No. 12. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF WOOSTER STREET, FROM 
HOUSTON STREET TO BLEECKER 
STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,i6o square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
1,180 square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
590 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
150 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
4 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set 
3 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is is days. 
The amount of security required is seven hun-

dred dollars ($7oo). 
No. 13. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT  PAVEMENT ON 
PRESENT PAVEMENT RELAID 
AS FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
THIRTY-FIRST STREET, FROM 
SEVENTH AVENUE TO EIGHTH 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,700 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,700 square yards old stone pavement, to be re-

relaid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,500 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and set. 

105 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset 

9 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set 

2 noiseless covers complete for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 3o days. 

The amount of security required is two thou-
sand dollars ($2,000). 
No. 14. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
PRESENT PAVEMENT RELAID 
AS FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF PLEASANT AVENUE, 
FROM ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTIETH STREET TO ONE 
HUNDRED AND TWENTY-
FOURTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
7,540 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
628 cubic yards of concrete. 

1,625 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and set. 
430 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
7 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 75 days. 
The amount of security required is four thou-

sand dollars ($4,000). 
No 15. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
PRESENT PAVEMENT RELAID 
AS FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY-SEVENTH STREET 
FROM FIFTH AVENUE Td 
EIGHTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
8,600 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
8,600 square yards old stone pavement, to be re-

laid as foundation or in apnroaches, etc. 
4.58o ..near  feet new curbstone, furnished and set. 

400 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

26 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

5 noiseless covers complete for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
tue lull performance of the contract is 8o days. 

The amount of security required is forty-five 
hu:.dred dollars ($4400)- 

No. 16. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 
ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES. 
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
NINETY-THIRD STREET, FROM 
CENTRAL PARK WEST TO AM-
STERDAM AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
5,525 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
5,55o square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,870 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

laid. 
490 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

joined and reset. 
15 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set 
2 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 6o days. 
The amount of security required is three 

thousand dollars ($3,000). 
No. 17. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES- 
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF ONE HUNDRED AND SIX-
TEENTH STREET, FROM AVENUE 
A TO MORNINGSIDE AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
37,400 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
8,55o square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
2,825 cubic yards of concrete. 
5,67o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set 
8,504 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset 
7 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
13 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is too days. 
The amount of security required is fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000). 
No.  18. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON CON• 
CRETE FOUNDATION, THE ROAD. 
WAY OF BROAD STREET, FROM 
WALL STREET TO EXCHANGE 
PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,580 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
200 cubic yards concrete. 

I noiseless cover complete for sewer man-
hole, furnished and set. 

I noiseless cover complete for water man-
hole, furnished and set. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is 20 days. 

The amount of security required is one 
thousand dollars ($1,000). 
No. 19. FOR PAVING WITH ASPHALT THE 

NORTHERLY END OF THE FIRST 
SECTION OF RIVERSIDE DRIVE 
TO ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-
FIFTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,450 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
201 cubic yards concrete. 
230 linear feet now curbstone furnished and 

set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 20 days. 
The amount of security required is nine hun-

dred dollars ($900). 
No. 20. REGULATING AND PAVING WITH 

ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED 
AND FIFTIETH STREET, FROM 
ST. NICHOLAS AVENUE TO 
EDGECOMBE AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
743 square yards asphalt blocks. 
117 cubic yards concrete, including mortar bed. 
112 linear feet new curbstone furnished and set 
334 linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 

and reset. 
6o linear feet heading stone to be furnished and 

set (not to be bid for). 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 1$ days. 
The amount of security required is seven hun-

dred and fifty dollars ($76o). 
No. 21. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
MORTAR BED FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF WILLIAM STREET, 
FROM CEDAR STREET TO LIB-
ERTY STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
520 square yards asphalt block pavement laid in 

mortar bed. 
so linear feet new curbstone furnished and set. 
so linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejoined 

and reset. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 10 days. 
The amount of security required is three 

hundred dollars ($300). 
No. 22. REGULATING AND PAVING WITH 

ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED 
AND EIGHTY-SIXTH STREET, 
FROM AMSTERDAM AVENUE TO 
ELEVENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,608 square yards asphalt block pavement. 

412 cubic yards concrete, including mortar bed. 
386 linear feet new curbstone f urnished and 

set. 
1,160 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
120 linear feet heading stone to be furnished 

and laid (not to be bid for). 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 40 days. 
The amount of security required is twenty-five 

hundred dollars ($3500). 
No. 23. REGULATING AND PAVING WITH 

ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FONDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED 
AND NINETIETH STREET, FROM 
AMSTERDAM AVENUE TO 
ELEVENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
3,584 square yards asphalt block pavement. 

533 cubic yards concrete, including mortar bed. 
31 linear feet new curbstone furnished and set 

1,225 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

168 linear feet heading stone to be furnished 
and set (not to be bid for). 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is so days. 

The amount of security required is three 
thousand dollars ($3,000). 
No. 24. REGULATING AND PAVING WITH 

ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED 
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AND EIGHTY-SECOND STREET, 
FROM ELEVENTH AVENUE TO 
BROADWAY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,173 square yards asphalt block pavement. 

3o1 cubic yards of concrete, including mortar 
bed. 

216 linear feet new curbstone furnished and set. 
t,000 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
4 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes to be furnished and set (not to be 
bid for). 

6 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set (not to be bid 
for). 

120 linear feet of heading stone to be furnished 
and laid (not to be bid for). 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is 3o days. 

The amount of security required is two 
thousand dollars ($2,000). 
No. as. REGULATING AND PAVING WITH 

GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF NEW ELM STREET, 
FROM CITY HALL PLACE TO 
GREAT JONES STREET (FROM 
PRINCE STREET TO GREAT 
JONES STREET). 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
fol lows: 
6,800 square yards new granite block pavement, 

including sand bed laid with paving 
cement Joints. 

200 square yards old stone block pavement to 
bueorelaid in approaches (not to be bid 

t,133 cubic yards concrete. 
1,700 square feet new bridgestone furnished and 

so linear feet new curbstone furnished and set. 
so linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 

and reset. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 6o days. 
The amount of security required is six thousand 

dollars ( $6,000). 
No. 26. REGULATING AND GRADING FIFTY-

SIXTH STREET, FROM ELEVENTH 
AVENUE TO TWELFTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
5,5oo cubic yards earth excavation. 
1,70o linear feet new curbstone furnished and set. 
6,700 square feet new flagstone furnished and 

laid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 5o days. 
The amount of security required is fifteen hun-

dred dollars ($i,soo). 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
foot, square foot, square yard. cubic yard, or 
other unit of measure. The extensions must be 
made and footed up, as the bids will be read 
from the total, and awards made to the lowest 
bidder. The bids will be compared and the con-
tract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Blank forms, specifications and any further in-
formation can be obtained at the office of the 
Commissioner of Public Works, Bureau of High-
ways, ways, No. 21 Park 

GEORGE  
Borough 

 VI 
of

NGSTON 
Manhattan. 

, 
Commissioner of Public Works. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, November 6, 1902. 

EYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4.0  received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. in. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1002. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR CONSTRUCTING A PIPE SEWER AND 
APPURTENANCES FROM THE 
"PUBLIC COMFORT HOUSE" IN 
THE NORTH MEADOW TO THE 
EXISTING SEWER NEAR NINETY. 
NINTH STREET AND FIFTH AVE-
NUE, ALL IN CENTRAL PARK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is seventy-
five consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is three thou-
sand dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
foot, yard or other unit of measure or article by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms concerning bids may be obtained 
and the plans and drawings may be seen at the 
office of the Department of Parks, Arsenal, Cen-
tral Park, Manhattan. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS. 
RICHARD YOUNG. 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated November 8, 1902. 

(IrSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, lost column, of 
the "City Record." 
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OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORE. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

TIEURSTDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1002. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-

BOR AND FURNISHING AND 
ERECTING ALL THE MATERIALS 
NECESSARY OR REQUIRED TO 
COMPLETE THE CENTRAL POW-
ER PLANT FOR THE BROOKLYN 
INSTITUTE OF ARTS AND 
SCIENCES. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is one hun-
dred and fifty consecutive working days. 

The amount of securit 
sand dollars. 

Bids 	will 	be 	compared 	and 	the 	contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and plans may be seen at the office of 
the Department of Parks, the Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn, and also at the office 
of the Architects, McKim, Mead & White, t6o 
Fifth avenue, Manhattan. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS 
RICHARD YOUNG, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated November 7, 1902. 

1CFSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record? 
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, OFFICE OP COMMISSION-
ER FOR THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, ZBROWSKI 
MANSION, CLAREMONT PARK, NEW YORK, Novem-
ber 3, 1902. 

L IST OF THE PARK PROPERTY TO BE 
1-• 	sold at auction, as follows: 
At Bronx Park Workshops, ix a. m., November 

14, 1902. 
I lot of trees, assorted, about 35o. 
6 sheep and lambs. 
I contractor's buggy, 
I light delivery wagon. 
I lot of scrap iron. 

At 	One 	Hundred 	and 	Sixty-first 	Street, 	near 
Jerome avenue, to a. m., November 14, 1902. 
I frame stable and dock. 

JOHN E. EUSTIS, 
Commissioner of Parks, 

Borough of The Bronx, 

BOARD IlEETINCIS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionmen 
meet in the old Council Chamber (Room 16) 
City Hall, every Friday at to o'clock a. m. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund meet 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City 
eLall, every Wednesday at a o'clockm. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
"Bronx Borough Record;" "North Side News." 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
For Long Island City and Newtown Districts—

"Long Island  
Fr Fl shinCi 

ty
J 
  Star:" 
	

Newtown R

.

eg 

 

ister." 

"Flushing
u

Tim
g
s;
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m

a
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an  StandarRockaways — 

BOROUGH  OF RICHMOND. 
"Staten Islander;" 	"Staten Island World." 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

N O'T'ICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
 Board of 	Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to 	do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York, by locating and 
laying out Palisade place, from Popham avenue 
to 	Sedgwick 	avenue, 	in 	the 	Borough 	of 	The 
Bronx, City of New York, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in the Old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1902, 	at 	2.3o 	o'clock p. 	ni., 	at which 	such pro- 
posed locating and laying out will be considered 
by said Board, all of which is more particularly 
set forth and described in the following resolu-
tions adopted by said Board on the 7th day of 
November, T902, notice of the adoption of which 
is hereby 	given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap- 

	

portionment of The City of New York, in pur- 	1 

soance of the provisions of section 442 	of the 

Greater New York Charter, deeming it 	for the 	■ 

	

public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 	i 
Dr plan of The City of New York, by locating  
and laying out Palisade place, from Popham ave- 1 
nue to Sedgwick avenue, in the Borough of The  
Bronx, City of New York;  

	

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 	i 

	

The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 	• 
.o 	this 	Board 	three similar maps or plans 	for  
certification and filing in the manner required by 
aw, 	showing 	as 	nearly 	as 	possible 	the 	nature 	i 

	

and extent of the proposed locating and laying 	t 

	

nit and the location of the immediate adjacent or 	i 
if intersecting open or established streets, roads,  
iquares or places, sufficient for the identification 
Ind location thereof; 

Resolved, 	That 	this 	Board consider the pro- f 

	

posed locating and laying out at a meeting of this 	- 
board, to be held in the Old Council Chamber 
'Room 	16), City Hall. 	Borough of Manhattan, 	t 

	

L'ity of New York, on ite 28th day of November, 	t 
902, at 2.3o P. m.; 	 t 

Resolved, 	That 	the 	Secretary 	of this 	Board 	f 

	

.ause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 	i 
effected thereby that the proposed locating and 

	

aying out will be considered at a meeting of the 	I 
foard, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
o he published in the "City Record" for ten days 
ontinucrusly, 	Sundays 	and 	legal 	holidays 	ex- 
epted, prior to the 28th day of November, 1902, J. W. STEVENSON, 
secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: JOAN H. MOONEY, 	 1 

 
Id OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE  
II 	Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 	1 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 	■ 
nterest so to do, proposes to alter the map_ or  
ilan of The City of New York by widening 	: 
Males avenue, 	from Kelly street to East One  
lundred 	and 	Forty-ninth 	street; 	Robbins 	aye- 
we, from Westchester avenue to East One Hun-  
lred and 	Forty-ninth 	street; 	Beck 	street, 	from  
lobbins avenue to Beach avenue, and Fox street, 
'rout Robbins avenue to Beach avenue, in the  
3orough of, The Bronx, City of Nbw York, and 
hat a meeting of said Board will be held in the  
)Id 	Council 	Chamber 	(Room 	16), 	City 	Hall, 	; 
3orough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 	/ 
:8th clay of November, 	1902, at 2.3o o'clock p. 	T 
n., at which such proposed widening will be con- c 
sidered by said Board, all of which is more par-  
icularly set forth and described in the following 	i 
.esolutions 	adopted 	by 	said 	Board 	on 	the 	7th 	/ 
lay of November. 1902, notice of the adoption of 	i 

which 	is hereby given, viz.: Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap- 
eartionment of The City of New York, in pur-  
.uance of the provisions of section 442 of the .... ----- 	4r -- 	S...-1. 	(4........ 	.1........1.4.,, 	14. 	4 1 VI E. 	 41. 

Beck street (East One Hundred and Fifty-first 
street), from Robbins avenue to Wales avenue, is 
to be widened 1.37 feet on the northern side, and 
from Wales avenue to Beach avenue, is to be 
widened 2.7o feet at %Vales avenue and 3,3o feet 
at Beach avenue on the northern side. 

Fox Street, Now East One Hundred and Fiftieth 
Street. 

Fox street (East One Hundred and Fiftieth 
street), from Robbins avenue to Wales avenue, is 
to be widened 1.37 feet on the northern side, and 
from Wales avenue to Beach avenue is to be 
widened 0.52 feet at Wales avenue and  0.55 feet 
at Beach avenue, on the northern side. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission to 
this Board three similar maps or plans for certifi-
cation and filing in the manner required by law, 
showing as nearly as possible the nature and ex-
tent of the proposed widening and the location 
of the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open 
or established streets, roads, squares or places, 
sufficient for the identification and location 
thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro- 
posed widening at a meeting of this Board, to be 
held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 2.3o 
o'clock p. m.; 

Resolved, That the Secretary of  this  Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
effected  thereby that the proposed widening will 
be considered at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held at the aforesaid time and place, to be pub-
lished in the "City Record" for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 28th day of November, tooz. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest:  
.101T N H. Mooney, 

Assistant Secretary. 
n13,24 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do. proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by closing and 
discontinuing the unnamed street lying between 
Decator and Marion avenues, extending from East 
One Hundred and Ninety-third street to East 
One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, and 
that a meeting of said Board will he held in the 
Ohl Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, Tim-- 
nigh of Manhattan. City of New York, on the 
28th day of November, 7902, at 2.3o o'clock p. 

at which such proposed closing and discontinu-
ing will he considered by said Board, all of which 
is  more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the 7111 day of November, loo2, notice of the 
adontion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
mrtioninent of The City of New York, in porstt-
ree of the provisions of section 442 of the 

Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public  interest so to cln, proposes to alter the map 
r plan of The City of New York, by closing and 

discontinuing the unnamed street lying between 
(-count. rind Marion avenues. extending from 

East One Tilindred and Ninety-third street to 
East (Inc Hundred and Ninety-fourth street, in 
he Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
f The Bronx cause to hi prepared for submission 
n this Board three similar maps or plans for 

certification and filing in the manner required by 
aw, shriwing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed closing and discontinuing 
and  the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
ntersecting open or established. streets, roads. 
qoares 	nlares.  sufficient  for the identification 

end  location thereof; 
Rewired That this Board consider the pro-

wised closing and discontinuing at a meeting of 
his Board. to he held in the Old Council Chamber 
Room ifi), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan. 

City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1)0 2, at 2.10 o'clock p. m.; 
Resolved. That the Secretary of this Board 

nose  then'  resolutions and a notice to all persons 
fleeted thereby that the proposed closing and 
iscontinoing will he considered at a meeting of 
Ile Board, to he held at the aforesaid time and 

Flare. to he published in the "City Record" for 
en days continuously. Sundays and legal holidays 
-reenter], prior to the 28th day of November, 
got.  

T. W. STEVENSON, 
errotarv, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
Attest: 

jO}YN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

013,24  

Assistant Secretary.  The i 
plan 
 

()TICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

he City of New York, deeming it for the public 
nterest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 

 of The City of New York by changing the 
• of Hoe street. between Home street and 

Freeman street. in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, and that a meeting of said 

b ard will be held in the old Council Chamber 
Room t6), City Hall. Borough of Manhattan, 

City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
002. at 2.30 o'clock p. EL.  at which  such pro. 

rinsed change of grade will he considered by 
aid Board, all of which is more particularly set 

forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted  by said Board on the 7th day of  Novem-
ire.  1902, notice of the adoption of which is here-
by ssiyen, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
nce of the provisions of Section 442 of the 

Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
uhlic interest so to do. proposes to alter the map 
r plan of The City of New York by changing the 
• of Hoe street. between Home street and 

Freeman street. in the Borough of The Bronx, 
itv of New York. more particularly described as 

follows: 
Beginning at the intersection of Hoe street 

• Home street the elevation to he 66 feet above 
neon high-water datum as heretofore. 

First—Thence northerly to a point distant 325 
eet from the northeast curb intersection of 

Ilome street, the elevation to be 77.4 feet above 
mean high-water datum. 

Secono—Thence northerly to the intersection 
with Freeman street, the elevation to be 7o feet 
above mean high-water datum, 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to lie prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for cer-
tification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change of grade and the 
location of the immediate adjacent or of inter-
secting open or established streets, roads, squares, 
or places, sufficient for the identification and 
location thereof, 

Resolved, 'I oat this Board consider the pro- 
posed change of grade at a meeting of this Board, 
to be held in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 2.3o 
o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change of 
grade will he considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the 28111 day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary Board of Estimate 9nd Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOI1N TI, MOONEY. 

Assistant Secretary. 
rit3,24 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York, by changing the 
grade of Jacobus place, between Terrace 
View avenue and Van Corlear place, ,n 
the Borough of Manhattan, City, of New York, 
and that a meeting of said Board will he held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
28111 day of November, 1002, at 2.3o o'clock p. 
tn., at which such proposed change of grade will 
he considered by said Board, all of which is more 
Particularly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions adopted by said Board on the 
7th clay of November, ions, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap- 
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do. proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by changing 
the grade of .Tacolitis place, between Terrace View 
avenue and Van Corlear place, in the Borough 
of Manhattan. City of New York, more par-
ticularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point the centre line of Terrace 
View avenue and Jacobus place, elevation 6z feet 
above City datum: thence northerly along the 
centre line of Jacobus place to centre line of Van 
Corlear place, elevation 86 feet. 

All elevations above City datum. 
Resolved, That the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan cause to he prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change of grade and the 
location of the immediate adjacent or of inter-
secting open or established streets, roads, squares 
or places, sufficient for the identification and 
location thereof. 

cause 
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resolutions 
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Resolved. That this Board consider the pro-
posed change of grade at a meeting of this 

Board 

place,

f d  oepaat ehyrordsef  

Board, to be held in the Old. Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1902, at 2.3o o'clock p. m, 

notice ecsr eee ftedoi  ttnrhaciicainhts  deaa n”l 

Bo 

to affected 

 published 
held l

Yi 1;:ler̀ 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted. prior to the 28th day of November, mos. 

T. W. SEVENSON. 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and T Apportionment. Attest: 

Jolts' H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

n13,24 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of Nev York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by laying out 

est One Hundred and Forty-eighth street from 
St. Nicholas avenue to Edgecombe avenue, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, and that 
a meeting of said Board will he held in the old 
Council Chamber (Room 76). City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 28th day 
of November, 7902, at 2.3o o'clock p. m., at which 
such proposed laying out will he considered by 
said Board, all of which is more particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by said Board on the 7111 day of Novem-
ber, ioo2, notice of the adoption of which is 
hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming It for the 
public interest so to do. proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by laying out 
West One Hundred and Forty-eighth street, from 
St. Nicholas avenue to Edgecombe avenue, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, City or New York, more 
narticularly described as follows: 
Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Ave-

nue St. Nicholas, distant 719.5o feet from the 
northerly line of West One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street; 

First—Thence easterly and parallel with West 
One Hundred and Forty-fifth street to the west-
erly line of Edgecombe avenue for zoo feet. 

Second—Thence northerly and along said west-
erly line for 6o feet. 

Third—Thence westerly and parallel to West One 
Hundred and Forty-Tifth street to easterly line 
of Avenue St. Nicholas for zoo feet. 

Fourth—Thence. southerly along said easterly line 
of Avenue St. Nicholas for 6o feet to the point 
or place of beginning. 

Grades. 
Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Ave-

nue St. Nicholas, distant 740.50 feet northerly 
from the northerly line of %Vest One Hundred 
and Forty-fifth street, being the center line of 
West One Hundred and Forty-eighth street 
produced easterly; elevation 95 feet above City 
datum. 

Thence along the center line produced, dis-
tance 200 feet, to the westerly line of Edge-
cumbe avenue: elevation 86.66 feet. 
All elevations above City datum 
The land to be taken is found in Section 7, 

nTheRekso2145d3. That the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan cause to he prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 

required is fifty thou- public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by widening 
Wales avenue, from Kelly street to East One 
Hundred and Forty-ninth street; Robbins ave-
nue, from Westchester avenue to East One Hun-
dred and Forty-ninth street; Beck street, from 
Robbins avenue to Beach avenue, and Fox street, 
from Robbins avenue to Beach avenue, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, more 
particularly described as follows: 

Wales  Avenue,  
Wales avenue, from Kelly street to East One 

Hundred and Forty-ninth  street,  is to be widened 
one (1) foot on the western  side,  

Robbins Avenue. 
Robbins avenue, from Westchester avenue to 

East One Huntited and Forty-ninth street, is to be 
widened one (i) foot on the western side. 

Beek Street, Now East One Hundred and Fifty. 
first Street, 
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extent of the proposed laying nut and the location 
of the immeniate adjacent or of intersecting open 
or established streets, roads, squares, or places, 
sufficient for the identification and location 
thereof. 

gesolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed laying out at a meeting of this Board, to 
be held in the old Council Chamber (Room :6), 
City Hall., Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 2.30 
o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed laying out 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the "City Record" for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 28th day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
nt3,24 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York, by establishing 
the grade of East Eighty-third street, from East 
End avenue to a point 25o feet easterly there-
from, in the Nineteenth Ward, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, and that a meeting of 
said Board will he held in the old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1902, at 2.3o o'clock p. m., at which such pro-
posed establishing of grade will be considered by 
said Board, all of which is more particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by said Board on the 7th day of Novem-
her, 1902. notice of the adoption of which is 
hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter. deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
trap or plan of The City of New York by estab-
lishing the grade of East Eignty-third street, from 
East End avenue to a point 250 feet easterly 
therefrom, in the Nineteenth Ward, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, more particularly 
descrihed as follows: 

Beginning at a point the center line of East 
End avenue and East Eighty-third street, eleva-
tion 45 feet above City datum: thence easterly 
along the center line of East Eighty-third street 
distance 300 feet, elevation 18.25 feet. 

All elevations above City tlattum. 
Grade to he established is found in Section 5. 

Block 5590 of the Land Map of the Borough of 
Manhattan. City of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan cause to he prepared for submis-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed establishing of grade 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
establishing of grade at a meeting of this Board, 
to be held in the old Council Chamber (Room 
16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York. on the 28th day of November, 5902, 
at 2.30 o'clock p. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed establishing of 
grade will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to he held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten 
days continuously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the 28th day of November /902. 

J. W. STEVENSON. 
Secretary Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
013,24 

N  OTTCE TS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lic interest so to do. proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by widening East 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street from 
Boston road to the Bronx flyer, changing the 
lines of Tremont avenue from the Bronx river to 
the first street easterly therefrom. in the Borough 
of The Bronx. City of New York. and that a 
meeting of said Board will be held in the old 
Council Chamber (Room 76), City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan. City of New York. on the 28th 
day of November, 1002, at 2.3n o'clock p. m., at 
which such proposed widening and change of 
lines will he considered by easel Board, all of 
which is more particularly set forth and described 
in the following resolutions adopted by said 
Board on the 7th day of November, 1902, notice 
of the adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved. That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York. in pursu-
once of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, seeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by widening 
Fast One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. 
from Bnatnn road to the Bronx river, changing 
the lines of Tremont avenue from the Bronx 
river to the first street easterly therefrom. in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, more 
particularly described as follows: 

t-Widening of East One Hundred and Seventy-
seventh Street, from Boston Road 

to the Bronx River. 
This widening consists in ndding a strip 7n 

feet in width on the south side of the existing 
East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 
and cutting off the corner at the southeast inter-
section of East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street and West Farms road. In order to make the 
width of Boston road 4so feet. 

2-Change of Lines of Tremont Avenue, from 
the Bronx River to the First Street 

Easterly Thereof. 
It is proposed to deflect Tremont avenue from 

the first street easterly of the Bronx river in a 
northerly direction to West Farms road, and to 
widen West Farms road from too feet to 150 
feet, from the Bronx river to the first street 
easterly thereof. 

3-Discontinuance of Tremont Avenue. from the 
Bronx River to the First Street 

Easterly Thereof. 
This discontinuing extends for a distance of 

about 150 feet from the centre of the Bronx 
river easterly where it will meet the changed loca-
tion of Tremont avenue. 

4-The Grades. • • 
A-The grade at the intersection of East One 

Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Boston 
road to be 19 feet above mean high-water datum, 
as heretofore. 

B-The grade at the bridge over the Bronx 
river to he at its westerly end 13.7 feet above 
mean high-water dathen. and at its easterly end 
15.2 feet above mere, high-water datum. 

C-The gyade at the intersection of Tremont  

avenue and the first street easterly of the Bronx 
river to he 20 feet above mean high-water datum, 
as heretofore. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed widening and change of 
lines and the location of the immediate adjacent 
or of intersecting open or established streets, 
roads, squares, or places, sufficient for the iden-
tification and location thereof, 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed widening and change of lines at a meeting 
of this Board, to be held in the old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhat-
tan. City of New York. on the 28th day of No-
vember, 19o2, at 2.30 o'clock p. M. 

Resolved, That the secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a nonce to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed widening 
and change of lines will he considered at a meet-
ing of the Board, to he held at the aforesaid time 
and place, to be published in the "City Record" 
for ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted, prior to the 28th day of November, 
1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON. 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
;roux II. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
nt3,24 

OTTCE TS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

the City of New York. deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or plan 
of The City of New York, by changing the 
grade of Shepherd avenue, between Blake avenue 
and Belmont avenue. in the Borough of Brook-
lyn. City of New York. and that a meeting of 
said Board will he held in the old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. on the 28th day of November. 
roof!. at 2.10 o'clock p. m.. at which such proposed 
change of grade will be considered by said Board. 
all of which is more particularly set forth and 
described in the following resolutions adopted by 
said Board on the 7th day of November, igna, 
notice of the adoption of watch is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New Yark, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of Section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest sn to do. proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York. by 
changing the grade of Shepherd avenue, between 
Blake avenue and Belmont avenue. in the Borough 
of Brooklyn. City of New York, more particu-
larly descrihed as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of Shepherd ave-
nue and Blake avenue, the elevation to he 23.75 
feet, as heretofore: 

First-Thence northerly to the intersection of 
Slitter avenue the elevation to he 20.5 feet. 

Second-Thence northerly to a point distant 227 
feet from the northern side line of Slitter avenue 
the elevntinn to he 21.7 feet: 

Third-Thence northerly to the intersection of 
Belmont avenue the elevation to be 20.64 feet, as 
heretofore. 

All elevations refer to mean high-water datum 
as established by Department of Highways, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved. That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to hr prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for cer-
tification and filing in the manner required by 
law. showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change of grade and the 
location of the immediate adiacent or of inter-
secting open or established streets. ronda, snares. 
tie places. sufficient for the identification and loca-
tion thereof. 

Resolved. That this Board consider the pro-
posed change of grade at a meeting of this Board. 
to he held in the old Cemnril Chamber (Room i6). 
City Hall. Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
Voids. on the 28th day of November, t cm, at 2.30 
o'clock p. m. 

Resolved. That the Secretary of this Board 
mice these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change of 
grade will he considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to he held at the aforesaid time and 
place, to he published in the "City Record" and 
the cornoration newspapera fnr ten days continu-
nesly, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior 
to the 28th day of November, TO02. 

T. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
jOITN H. MOONEY. 

Assistant Secretary. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TI-TAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York. deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, ernpones to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York. by changing the 
lines and grades of East Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street. from Webster avenue to the 
Bronx river. an from the Bronx river to Rust 
Second street, in the Borough of The Bronx. City 
of New York, and that a meeting of said Board 
will he held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
r6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York. on the 28th day of November. re02, at 
2.3n o'clock p. in.. at which such proposed change 
of lines and grades will he considered by said 
Board. all of which is more particularly set forth 
and described in the following resolutions adopted 
by said Board on the 7th day of November, 1902. 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz : 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pair-
silence of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter. deeming it for the 
public interest so to do. proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York. by changing 
the lines and grades of East Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street, from Webster avenue to the 
Bronx river, and from the Bronx river to East 
Second street, in the Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York, more particularly described as fol-
lows: 

"A"-Change of Lines. 
The northern line of East Two Hundred and 

Thirty-third street, between Webster avenue and 
the Bronx river. to he on the prolongation west-
erly of the northern line of East Two Hundred 
and Thirty-third street, east of the Bronx river. 
where said line agrees with the northerly line of 
the existing Nineteenth avenue. 

The southern line of East Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street, between Webster avenue and 
the Bronx river, to he southerly and distant zoo 
feet measured at right angles and parallel to the 
above-described northern line of East Two Hun-
dred and Thirty-third street. 

"B"-Grades. 
The grade at the intersection of East Two 

Hundred and Thirty-third street and Webster 
avenue to be 9t.5 feet above mean high-water 
datum, as heretofore. 

The grade over the property of *he New York 
and Harlem Railroad to be 93 feet above mean 
high-water datum. 

The grade fdr the bridge over tfie Bronx river 
to be 88 feet above mean high-water datum.  

"A"-Change of Lines. 
The northern line of East Two Hundred and 

Thirty-third street, easterly of the Bronx river, to 
coincide with the northern line of Nineteenth 
avenue, and the southern line of East Two Hun-
dred and Thirty-third street to he too feet south-
erly therefrom and parallel to the northerly line. 

"B"-Grades. 
The elevation of the floor of the bridge over 

the Bronx river to be 88 feet above mean high-
water datuM. 

The grade at the western side line of Bronx 
Boulevard to he 90 feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

The grade at the eastern side line of Bronx 
Boulevard to be 92 feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

The grade at the western side line of Second 
street to he tit feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

The grade at the eastern side line of Second 
street to he T T3 feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

The grades at the western and eastern side 
lines of White Plains road to be 171 feet above 
mean high-water datum. 

The grade at the curb intersections at an un-
named street located about ago feet easterly of 
White 'Plains road to he 181 feet above mean 
high-water define, and at the intersection of the 
curb lines of Olinville avenue to he TOO feet above 
mean high-water denim, as heretofore. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to he prepared for submission to 
this Board three similar mans or plans for certifi-
cation and filing in the manner required by law, 
showing as nearly as possible the nature and ex-
tent of the proposed change of lines and grades and 
the location of the immediate ndincent or of inter-
secting open or established streets, roads. squares 
nr places. sufficient for the identification and 
location thereof: 

Received. That this Board consider the pro-
posed change of lines and grades at a meeting 
of this Board, to he held in the Old Council Cham-
ber (Room 161. City Hall. Borough of Manhattan. 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November. 
1,101. at 2.3n o'clock D. tn.: 

Resolved. That the Secretary *of this Board 
cause these' resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change of linen 
and rendes will he considered at a meeting of the 
Board. to be held at the aforesaid time and placs. 
to he published in the "City Record" for ten days 
(milli/piously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the 25th day of November, 1902. 

T. W. STEVENSON. 
Secretary. Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest : 
Thula H. Moottry, 

Assistant Secretary. 
TIT3.24 

MOTTCE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A 
"11  hearing wil he had before the Board of 

Estimate and Apportionment in the Old Council 
Chamber (Room i6). City Hall, on Friday. 
November 14, 1002, at 2.30 o'clock in the after-
noon. in the matter of the application to have 
the city hear a portion of the expense for the 
opening of Sullivan street. from West Third 
street to West Fourth street. in the Borough of 
Manhattan City of New York. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary. 

OT1,14 

N THE, MATTER OF AN ACT RELATTVE 
to the nnwers of the Aqueduct Commissioners 

to agree with any person. firm or corporation that 
eight hours shall constitute a day's work for all 
laborers emoloyed unon the New Croton Dam. 

A joint hearing in the above matter will be 
held in the former Council Chamber. City Hall. 
by the Board of Estimate and Annortionment and 
the Aniteduct Commissioners on Friday, November 
14. Iona, at 2.30 o'clock p.  m. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary. 

010.14 

INInTrep TS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Annnrtionment of The Clfr of Nee- York deeming it for the nubile 

interest so to do, ermanaea to alter the Man or 
Plan of The City of New York by widening Park 
:avenue on the westerly side, between East Fifty-
sixth street and East Forty-ninth street. and clos-
ing portions of East Forty-sixth, East Forty-sev-
enth. East Forty-eighth and East Forty-ninth 8th., 
nelioining the New York Central Railroad, in the 
Borough of Manhattan. flits,  of New York. and 
flint a meeting of said Board will he held in the 
Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall. Bor-
ough of Manhattan. City of New York. on the 
2tst day of November. TO02. at 2.30 o'clock n. m.. 
at which such proposed widening and closing will  
he considered by said Board, all of which is more 
narticuilarly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions adopted by said Board on the 
nth day of October. root. notice of the adoption 

of which is hereby given. viz.: 
Resolved. That the Board of Estimate and Ap-

portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
aennee of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter. deeming it for the 
Public interest so to dn. proposes to alter the map 
nr elan of The City of New York. by widening 
Park avenue on the westerly side. between East 
Fifty-sixth street and East Forty-ninth street, and 
closing portions of East Forty-sixth. East Forty-
seventh, East Forty-eighth and East Forty-ninth 
streets. adioining the New York Central Rail-
road, in the Borough of Manhattan. City of 
New York, more particularly described as fol-
lows: 

T. The widening of Park avenue, between East 
Forty-ninth street and East Fifty-sixth street, on 
the westerly side thereof, so that the westerly line 
of the said Park avenue, between said streets, 
shall be described as follows: 

From East Forty-ninth street to East Fiftieth 
street the westerly line of Park avenue to coincide 
with a line 347.25 feet easterly of and parallel 
with the easterly line of Madison avenue. 

From East Fiftieth street to East Fifty-fifth 
street the westerly line of Park avenue to coincide 
with a line 351 feet easterly of and parallel with 
the easterly line of Madison avenue. 

From East Fifty-fifth street to East Fifty-sixth 
street the westerly line of Park avenue to coincide 
with a straight line drawn from a point on the 
northerly line of East Fifty-fifth street, 351 feet 
easterly of Madison avenue, measured on said 
northerly line of East Fifty-fifth street. to a point 
on the southerly line of East Fifty-sixth street, 
388.73 feet easterly of the easterly line of Madi-
son avenue, measured along said southerly line of 
East Fifty-sixth street, said proposed westerly 
line of Park avenue being shown upon a map 
thereof, which is hereto annexed and marked 
"Exhibit T." 

2. The discontinuing and closing of all that part 
of East Forty-sixth street, which is bounded and 
described as follows, to wit: 

All that portion of East Forty-sixth street lying 
between a line zoo feet westerly of, and parallel 
with, the westerly line of Lexington avenue and 
the present railroad occupation, being a parcel 175 

i feet in length by 6o feet in width, and which is 
shown by yellow shading and marked "A" on 

the map thereof, which is hereto annexed and 
marked "Exhibit 2." 

3. The discontinuing and closing of all that 
part of East Forty-seventh street which is bounded 
and described as follows, to wit: 

All that portion of East Forty-seventh street 
lying between the westerly line of Lexington ave-
nue and the present railroad occupation, being a 
strip 275 feet in length by 6o feet in width, and 
which is shown by yellow shading and marked 
"B" on the map thereof, which is hereto an-
nexed and marked "Exhibit a." 

4. The discontinuing and closing of all that 
part of East Forty-seventh street which is bounded 
and descrihed as follows. to wit: 

All that portion of East Forty-seventh street 
lying between the easterly line of Madison avenue 
and the present railroad occupation, being a stein 
150 feet in length by 6o feet in width. and which 
is shown by yellow shading and marked "C" on 
the map thereof, which is hereto annexed and 
marked "Exhibit 2." 

5. The discontinuing and closing of all that 
part of East Forty-eighth street which is bounded 
and described as follows, to wit: 

All that portion of East Forty-eighth street 
lying between the westerly line of Lexington ave-
nue and the present railroad occupation. being a 
strip 250 feet in length by 6o feet in width. and 
which is shown by yellow shading and marked 
"D" on the man thereof. which is hereto annexed 
and marked "Exhibit 2." 

6. The discontinuing and closing of all that part 
of East Forty-eighth street which is bounded and 
described as follows, to wit: 

All that no-tion of East Forty-eighth street 
lying between a line 116 feet 8 inches easterly 
of and parallel with the easterly line of Madison 
avenue and the present railroad occupation. being 
a parcel 31 feet 4 inches in length by 6o feet in 
width, and which is shown by yellow shading and 
marked "E" on the map thereof. which is hereto 
annexed and marked "Exhibit 2." 

7. The discontinuing and closing of all that part 
of Park avenue and all those parts of East Forty-
ninth street, East Fiftieth street, East Fifty-first 
street, East Fifty-second street, East Fifty-third 
street. East Fifty-fourth street and East Fifty-
fifth street, which are comprised within the parcel 
of land described as follows: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
southerly line of East Forty-ninth street and the 
westerly tine of Park avenue and running thence 
westerly on said southerly line of East Forty-
ninth street 20 feet: thence in a northeasterly di-
rection 62.71 feet to a point in the northerly line 
of East Forty-ninth street. said point being 380.25 
feet easterly of the easterly line of Madison ave-
nue: thence northerly. parallel with Madison 
avenue. 200.83 feet to the southerly line of East 
Fiftieth street: thence easterly on the said south-
erly line of East Fiftieth street 3.75 feet: thence 
northerly on a line parallel with the easterly line 
of Madison avenue and icy; feet easterly thereof 
1564.17 feet to the northerly line of East Fifty-
fifth street: thence in a northeasterly direction 
204.34 feet to a point on the southerly line of East 
Fifty-sixth street, said point being 410.75 feet 
easterly of the easterly line of Madison 
thence easterly along said southerly line of East 
Fifty-sixth street to the present railroad occupa-
tion: thence southerly along said railroad occupa-
tion about 1.027 feet to the westerly line of Park 
avenue: thence northerly along said westerly line 
of Park avenue T00.42 feet to the point of begin-
ning, and which are shown by yellow shading 
and marked "F" on the man thereof. which is 
hereto annexed and marked "Exhibit 2." 

8. The discontinuing and closing of all that 
nart of Park avenue and all those parts of East 
Forty-ninth street and East Fiftieth street which 
are comprised within the parcel of land described 
as follows: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
southerly line of East Fiftieth street and the 
easterly line of Park avenue and running thence 
southerly on said easterly line of Park avenue 
200.83 feet to the northerly line of East Forty-
ninth street: thence easterly on the northerly line 
of East Forty-ninth street TOO feet: thence 'south-
erly on a line parallel with and 305 feet distant 
from the westerly line of Lexington avenue 6n 
feet to the southerly line of East Forty-ninth 
street: thence westerly along the said southerly 
line of East Forty-ninth street about zicg feet to 
the present railroad occupation: thence northerly 
along said railroad occupation 370.83 feet: thence 
southerly 'Mont so feet to a point on the northerly 
line of East Fiftieth street, said nnint being 40 
feet westerly of the easterly line of Park avenue: 
thence southerly on the arc of a circle of 70 
feet radius To the point of beginning, and which 
are shown by yellow shading and marked "Cr" 
on the man thereof. which is hereto annexed and 
marked "Exhibit 2." 

Resolved. That the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner required 
by law. showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed widening and closing 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads. 
squares, or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed widening and closing at a meeting of this 
Board, to be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room z6), City Hall. Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the aist day of November, 
1902, at 2.30 o'clock P. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed widening and 
closing will be considered at a meeting cf the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place. to he published in the "City Record" for 
ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted, prior to the 21st day of November, iszoa. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary. 

n7,ao 

Ki OT I CE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to dcz, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grades in the territory bounded by 
Fort Hamilton avenue, Fortieth street, West 
street, Seventeenth avenue and Forty-fifth street, 
in the Twenty-ninth and Thirtieth wards, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room i6). City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan. City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, tocza, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. m. at which such proposed change of grades 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the sixth day of October, 1902, notice of the ado!). 
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 02 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grades in the territory bounded by 
Fort Hamilton avenue, Fortieth street, West 
street, Seventeenth avenue and Forty-fi fth street, 
in the Twenty-ninth and Thirtieth wards. Bor-
ough of Brooklyn City of New York, more par. 
titularly  dascriluod as follows: 

riT3,24 

Attest: 
:Tons H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
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"A"-.Fortieth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Fortieth street 

and Fifteenth avenue, the elevation to be 48.3 
feet above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

1. Thence southeasterly to a point distant 182 
feet northwesterly from the northwestern side-
line of Sixteenth avenue, the elevation to be 
51. feet above mean high-water datum; 

2. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Sixteenth avenue, the elevation to be 50.0 feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

3. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
West street, the elevation to be 48.5 feet above 
mean high-water datum. 

"B"-Forty- first Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Forty-first 

street and Fort Hamilton avenue, the elevation 
tc. be 69.67 feet above mean high-water datum, 
as heretofore; 

I. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Twelfth avenue, the elevation to be 66.o feet 
above mean high water datum; 

2. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
t hirteenth avenue, the elevation to be 62.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

3. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Fourteenth avenue, the elevation to be 52.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

4. Thence southeasterly to a point distant 280 
feet from the southeastern side-line of Four-
teenth avenue, the elevation to be seas feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

5. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Fifteenth avenue, the elevation to be 5143 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

6. Thence southeasterly to a point distant T73 
feet northwesterly from the northwestern side-
line of Sixteenth avenue, the elevation to be 
54.58 feet above mean high-water datum, as 
heretofore; 

7. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Sixteenth avenue, the elevation to be 53.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

8. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
West street, the elevation to be so.o feet above 
mean high-water datum. 

"C"-Forty-second Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Forty-second 

street and Fort Hamilton avenue, the elevation 
to be 68.o feet above mean high-water datum, as 
heretofore; 

I. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Twelfth avenue, the elevation to be 64.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

2. Thence southeasterly to a point distant 300 
feet from the southeastern side-line of Twelfth 
avenue, the elevation to be 66.2 feet above mean 
high-water datum, as heretofore; 

3. Thence southeasterly to me intersection of 
Thirteenth avenue, the elevation to be 64.0 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

4. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Fourteenth avenue, the elevation to be 35.0 feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

5- Thence southeasterly to a point distant 35o 
feet from the southeasterly side-line of Four-
teenth avenue, the elevation to be 57.0 feet above 
mean high-water datum; 

6. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Fifteenth avenue, the elevation to be 55.17 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

7. Thence southeasterly to a point distant 313 
feet from the southeastern side-ttne of Fifteenth 
avenue, the elevation to be 56.93 feet above 
mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

8. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Sixteenth avenue, the elevation to be 54.8 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

"D"-Forty-third Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Forty-third 

street and Fort Hamilton avenue, the elevation 
to be 69.5 feet above mean high-water datum, as 
heretofore; 

z. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Twelfth avenue, the elevation to be 62.0 feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

2. Thence southeasterly to a point distant 350 
feet from the southeastern side-line of Twelfth 
avenue, the elevation to be 63.8 feet above mean 
high-water datum 

3. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Thirteenth avenue, the elevation to be 61.82 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

4. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Fourteenth avenue, the elevation to be 57.0 feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

5. Thence southeasterly to a point distant zoo 
feet from the southeastern side-line of Four-
teenth avenue, the elevation to be 58.1 feet above 
mean high-water datum ,• 

6. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Fifteenth avenue, the elevation to be 55.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

7. Thence southeasterly to a point distant 150 
feet from the southeastern side-line of Fifteenth 
avenue, the elevation to be 56.3 feet above mean 
high-water datum; 

8. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Sixteenth avenue, the elevation to be 53.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

9. Thence southeasterly to a point distant 220 
feet from the southeastern side-line of Sixteenth 
avenue, the elevation to be 54.8 feet above mean 
high-water datum, as heretofore,• 

in. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Seventeenth avenue, the elevation to be 51.75 
feet above mean high-water datum, as hereto-
fore. 

"B"-Forty-fourth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Forty-fourth 

street and Fort Hamilton avenue, the elevatiun 
to be 71.0 feet above mean high-water datum, 
as heretofore; 

z. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Twelfth avenue, the elevation to be 64.o feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

2. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Thirteenth avenue, the elevation to be e7.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

3. Thence southeasterly to a point distant ioo 
feet from the southeastern side-line of Thir-
teenth avenue, the elevation to be 58.1 feet above 
mean high-water datum; 

4. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Fourteenth avenue, the elevation to be 55.o feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

5. Thence southeasterly to a point distant zoo 
feet northwesterly,  from the northwestern side-
line of Fifteenth avenue, the elevation to be 

57.6 feet above mean high-water datum, as here- 

6. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Fifteenth avenue, the elevation to be 56.s feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

7. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Sixteenth avenue, the elevation to be 52.0 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

8. Thence southeasterly to a point distant 240 
feet from the southeastern side-line of Sixteenth 
avenue, the elevation to be 53.3 feet above mean 
high-water datum,• 

9. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Seventeenth avenue, the elevation to be 50.45 
feet above mean high-water datum, as hereto-
fore. 

"F"-Forty- fifth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Forty-fifth 

street and Eleventh avenue, the elevation to be 
67.o feet above mean high-water datum, as here-
tofore; 

z. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Twelfth avenue, the elevation to be 62.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

I. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of  

Thirteenth avenue, the elevation to be is.s feet 
above mean high-water datum, -as heretofore; 

3. 'fbence southeasterly to a point distant Soo 
feet northwesterly from the northwestern side-
line of Fourteenth avenue, the elevation to be 
57.6 feet above mean high-water datum; 

4. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Fourteenth avenue, the elevation to be 56.0 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

5. Thence southeasterly to a point distant 300 
feet from the southeastern side-line of Four-
teenth avenue, the elevation to be 57.6 feet above 
mean high-water datum; 

6. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Fifteenth avenue, the elevation to be 55.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

7. Thence southeasterly to a point distant loo 
feet from the southeastern side-line of Fifteenth 
avenue, the elevation to be 56.1 feet above mean 
high-water datum; 

8. Thence southeasterly to the intersection of 
Sixteenth avenue, the elevation to be 53.o feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore. 

'G"-Fort Hamilton Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Fort Hamilton 

avenue and Fortieth street, the elevation to be 
71.33 feet above mean high-water datum, as here-
tofore;•  

m. Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
Forty-first street, the elevation to be 69.67 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

a. Beginning at the intersection of Fort Ham-
ilton avenue and Forty-fourth street, the elevation 
to be 71,1 feet above high-water datum; 

3. Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
New Utrecht avenue, the elevation to be 70.1 
feet above mean high-water datum; 

4. Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
Forty-fifth street, the elevation to be 72.8 feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

"H"-Twelftli Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Twelfth ave-

nue and Fortieth street, the elevation to be 65.45 
feet above mean high-water datum, as heretofore; 

1. Thence southwesterly to a point distant so 
feet northeasterly from the northeastern side-line 
of Forty-first street, the elevation to be 66.3 feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

2. Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
Forty-first street, the elevation to be 66.0 feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

"1"-Thirteentli Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Thirteenth 

avenue and Fortieth street, the elevation to be 
59.32 feet above mean high-water datum, as here-
tofore; 

1. Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
Forty-first street, the elevation to be 62.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

"K"-Fourteenth Avenue 
Beginning at the intersection of Fourteenth 

avenue and Forty-first street, the elevation to 
be 52.3 feet above mean high-water datum; 

T. 'I hence southwesterly to the intersection of 
Forty-second street, the elevation to be 55.0 feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

"L"-Fifteenth Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Fifteenth ave-

nue and Forty-second street, the elevation to be 
55.17 feet above mean high-water datum, as here-
tofore; 

1. Thence southwesterly to a point distant 85 
feet northeasterly from the northeastern side-line 
of Forty-third street, the elevation to be 56.o 
feet above mean high-water datum, as hereto-
fore; 

2. Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
Forty-third street, the elevation to be 55.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore. 

"M"-Sixteenth Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Sixteenth ave-

nue and borty-third street, the elevation to be 
53.5 feet above mean high-water datum, as here-
tofore; 

t. Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
Forty-fourth street, the elevation to be sa.o feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore. 

"M"-Seventeenth Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Seventeenth 

avenue and Forty-fourth street, the elevation to 
be 50.45 feet above mean high-water datum, as 
heretofore; 

1. Thence southwesterly to the intersection of 
Forty-fifth street, the elevation to be 46.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum, as heretofore. 

Resolved, That the !'resident of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed change of grades 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or 
of intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares or places sufficient for identification and 
location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change of grades at a meeting of this 
Board, to be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 14th day of No-
vember, 1902, at 2.30 o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change 
of grades will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place, to be published in the "City Record" and 
the Corporation newspapers for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 14th day of November, 1902. 

T. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary„Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. 'MOONILY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
ni,i3 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
closing and discontinuing Avenue C, between 
Ditmas avenue and Remsen avenue, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
the fourteenth day of November, T902, at 2.30 
o'clock p. m., at which such proposed closing 
and discontinuing will be considered by said 
Board, all of which is more particularly set forth 
and described in the following resolutions adopted 
by said Board on the sixth day of October, nos, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pm,  
suance of theprovisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
closing and discontinuing Avenue C, between 
Ditmas avenue and Remsen avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing u nearly as possible the nature  

and extent ofthe proposed closing and dis-
continuing and tLe location of the immediate 
adjacent or of intersecting open or established 
streets, roads, squares or places sufficient for 
the identification and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed closing and discontinuing at a meeting of 
this Board, to be held in the Old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, on the fourteenth day 
of November, 1902, at 2,30 o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that tee proposed closing 
and discontinuing will be considered at a meet-
ing of the Board, to be held at the aforesaid 
time and place, to be published in the "City 
Record" and the Corporation newspapers for 
ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted, prior to the 14th day of No-
vember, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary..Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONILY. 

Assistant Secretary. 
nr,13 

is4 OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
laying out as a public park the property bounded 
by Seventy-third street, Fort Hamilton avenue 
and Seventh avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room m6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. in., at which such proposed laying out 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the third day of October, 1902, notice of the 
adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
laying out as a public park the property bounded 
by Seventy-third street, Fort Hamilton avenue 
and Seventh avenue, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, City of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed laying out and the 
location of the immediate adjacent or of inter-
secting open or established streets, roads, squares 
or places sufficient for the identification and 
location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed laying out at a meeting of this Board, 
to be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 14th day of November, 1902, 
at 2.3o o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed laying 
out will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place, to be published in the "City Record" and 
the Corporation newspapers for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 14th day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVEN, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionm

SON
ent. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONILY 

Assistant Secretary. 
n1,13 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
inap or  plan  of The City of New York by 
changing the lines of Shore road, between Sev-
enty-first street and Bay Ridge avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. m., at which such proposed change of lines 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the sixth day of October, 1902, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter. deeming it for the 
public interest so to do. proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the lines of Shore road, between Sev-
enty-first street and Bay Ridge avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared  for submission 
to this Board four  similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed change of lines and 
the location of the immediate adjacent or of in-
tersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares or places sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change of lines at a meeting of this 
Board, to be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 14th day of No-
vember, 1902, at 2.30 o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change of 
lines will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" and the 
Corporation newspapers for ten days continu-
ously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior 
to the 14th day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONILY 

Assistant  Secretary. 
nt,13 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
111  Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 
The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grades of Ovington avenue, from 
Third avenue to Fifth avenue, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16)_, City Hall. 

Y Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. m., at which such proposed change of grade 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the sixth day of October, 1902, notice or the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
Pertionment of The City of New York. is par- 
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suance of the_ provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grades of Ovington avenue, from 
Third avenue to Fifth avenue, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, more particularly 
described as follows : 

Beginning at the intersection of Ovington ave-
nue and Third avenue, the elevation to be 75.8 
feet: 

1. Thence easterly to the intersection of Fourth 
avenue, the elevation to be 85.2 feet. 

2. Thence easterly to a point distant 124.19 
feet from the intersection of the southerly side 
line of Uvington avenue with the easterly side line 
of Fourth avenue, the elevation to be 85.95 feet. 

3. Thence easterly on a vertical curve to a 
point distant so feet from the previous point, the 
elevation to be 85.59 feet. 

4. Thence easterly still on a vertical curve to 
a point distant 5o feet from the previous point, 
the elevation to be 84.02 feet 

5- Thence easterly to a point distant 257.42 feet 
from the previous point, the elevation to be 72.88 
feet. 

6. Thence easterly on a vertical curve to a 
point distant so feet from the previous point, the 
elevation to be 71.18 feet 

7. Thence easterly still on a vertical curve to 
a point distant so feet from the previous point, 
the elevation to be 70.45 feet. 

S. Thence easterly to the intersection of Fifth 
avenue, the elevation to be 69.7 feet. 

All elevations refer to mean high-water datum 
as established by the Department of Highways, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed change of grades and 
the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads. 
squares, or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the nroposed 
change of grades at a meeting of this Board, 
to be held in the old Council Chamber (Room 
16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the fourteenth day of November, 
i902, at 2.30 o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby, that the proposed change of 
grades will be considered at a meeting of the 
auard, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" and the cor-
poration newspapers for ten days continuously. 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to the 
fourteenth day of November, 1902. 

J. W. TEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONILY 

Assistant  Secretary. 
111,13 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
laying out and extending East One Hundred and 
Eighty-fifth street, from Washington avenue to 
Third avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room i6)_, City Hall. 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.3o o'clock 
p. m., at which such proposed laying out and ex-
tending will be coipsidered by said Board, all of 
which is more particularly set forth and described 
in the following resolutions adopted by said Board 
on the sixth day of October, 1902, notice of the 
adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
laying out and extending East One Hundred and 
Eighty-fifth street, from Washington avenue to 
Thilj. avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York, more particularly described as fol-
lows: 
"Parcel A"-Between Washington Avenue and 

Bassford Avenue. 
Beginning at a point in western line of Bassford 

avenue, distant 210.03 feet southerly from the 
intersection of said line with the southwestern 
line of Third avenue as they are laid down on 
section 13 of the final maps of the Twenty-third 
and Twenty-fourth Wards, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, filed in the Register's 
Office, New York City: 

1. Thence westerly parallel and 25 feet north-
erly of the southern property line of Lot 78, Block 
3053, to its intersection with the eastern line of 
Washington avenue. 

2. The northern line of East One Hundred and 
Eighty-fifth street is so feet northerly and par-
allel to the previous course. 
"Parcel B"-Between Bassford Avenue and Third 

Avenue. 
Beginning at a point in the eastern line of 

Bassford avenue distant 160.92± feet southerly 
from the intersection of said line with the south-
western line of Third avenue as they are laid 
down on section 13 of the final maps of the 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, Borough 
of The Bronx, City of New York, filed in the 
Register's Office, New York City: 

1. Thence easterly along the southern property 
line of Lots 33 and 46, Block 3053, to its inter-
section with the western line of Bathgate avenue. 

2. The northern line of East One Hundred and 
Eighty-fif'h street is so feet northerly and par-
allel to t e previous course. 

Resolves, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed laying out and extend-
ing and the location of the immtdiate adjacent 
or of intersecting open or established streets, 
roads, squares, or places, sufficient for the identi-
fication and locatiop thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
laying out and extending at a meeting of this 
Board, to be held in the old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the fourteenth day of 
November, 1902, at 2.3o o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed laying 
out and extending will be considered at a meeting 
of the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time 
and place, to be published in the "City Record" 
for ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted, prior to the fourteenth day of 
November, 1902. 

„T. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONILY. 

Assistant Secretary. 
liras 

fel OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
I 	Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 
The City of New York, deeming It for the 

is 
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public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
locating and laying out and establishing the 
grades of Elm place, from East One Hundred 
and Eighty-ninth street to Kingsbridge road, in 
the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, igo2, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. m., at which such proposed locating, laying out 
and establishing of grades will be considered by 
said Board, all of which is more particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by said Board on the sixth day of Oc-
tober, 1902, notice of the adoption of which is 
hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
locating and laying out and establishing the 
grades of Elm place, from East One Hundred 
and Eighty-ninth street to Kingsbridge road, in 
the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the northern line of 
East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street distant 
144.72 feet westerly of the western line of Marion 
avenue: 

z. Thence northerly on a line which intersects 
the southern line of Kingsbridge road at a point 
46.12 feet westerly of the first point of compound 
curve, westerly of Marion avenue for 506.39 feet. 

3. Thence Ivesterly along the southern line of 
Kingsbridge road for 40.29 feet. 

4. Thence southerly on a line parallel to the 
first described course and 40 feet therefrom for 
5i3.37 feet to the northern line of East One Hun-
dred and Eighty-ninth street. 

5. -Thence easterly along the northern line of 
East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street for 
40.4i feet to the point of beginning. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed locating, laying out 
and establishing grades and the location of the 
immediate adjacent or of intersecting open or 
established streets, roads, squares, or places, suf-
ficient for the identification and location thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
locating, laying out and establishing grades at 
a meeting of this Board, to be held in the old 
Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, on the four-
teenth day of November, rgoz, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. tn. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed locating, 
laying out and establishing grades will be consid-
ered at a meeting of the Board, to be held at the 
aforesaid time and place, to be published in the 
"City Record" for ten days continuously, Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted, prior to the four-
teenth day of November 1902. 

j. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
ni ,I3  

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grade of Burnside avenue, between 
Valentine and Ryer avenues, in the Borough of 
The Bronx, City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. m., at which such proposed change of grade 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the sixth day of October, 1902, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved; That the Jesoard of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of theprovisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The Cityof New York by 
changing the grade of Burnside avenue, between 
Valentine and Ryer avenues, in the Borough of 
The Bronx, City of New York, more particularly 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point 31.13 feet easterly on the 
northern house line of Burnside avenue, from 
the northwest point of tangency at Valentine ave-
nue and Burnside avenue, the elevation to be 48.0 
feet above mean high-water datum. 

Thence westerly along the center line of Burn-
side avenue thr 203 feet, the elevation to be 58.o 
feet above mean high-water datum. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed change of grade and 
the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares, or places, sufficient fo't the identification 
and location thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change of grade at a meeting of this Board,

' 

 to be 
held in the old Council Chamber (Room 16) City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. 
on the fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.30 
o'clbck p. 1. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby, that the proposed change of 
grade will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted. 
prior to the fourteenth day of November, igoa. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. Moosray, 

Assistant Secretary. 
111,13 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
IN Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 
The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grade of East One Hundred and 
Ninety-fourth street, between Valentine avenue 
and Brigs avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. m., at which such proposed change of grade 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the sixth day of October, 2902, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York. in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of dug 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for till. I 

public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grade of East One Hundred and 
Ninety-fourth street, between Valentine avenue 
and Briggs avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, more particularly described as 
follows: 

"A"-East One Hundred and Ninety- fourth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Bainbridge ave-

nue and Last One Hundred and Ninety-fourth 
street, the elevation to be 97.5 feet above mean 
high-water datum, as heretofore: 

1. Thence northwesterly to the intersection of 
the eastern side line of Briggs avenue, the eleva-
tion to be Joel.° feet above mean high-water datum. 

2. Thence northwesterly to the western side 
line of Briggs avenue, the elevation to be x 
feet above mean high-water datum. 

3. Thence northwesterly to the eastern side 
line of Valentine avenue, the elevation to be 121.5 
feet above mean high-water datum. 

4. Thence northwesterly to the southwesterly 
curb corner of East One Hundred and Ninety-
fourth street and Valentine avenue, the elevation 
to he 125.0 feet above mean high-water datum. 

5. Thence northwesterly to the point of tan-
gency in the northern side line of East One Hun-
dred and Ninety-fourth street, the elevation to 
be iz6.o feet above mean high-water datum. 

"B"-Briggs Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of East One Hun-

dred and Ninety-sixth street and Briggs avenue, 
the elevation to be 128 feet above mean high-
water datum as heretofore: 

i. Thence southerly to a point distant Soo feet 
northerly from the northerly curb line of East 
One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street, the eleva-
tion to be 118.o feet above mean high-water datum 
as heretofore. 

2. Thence southerly to a point too feet from 
the northern curb line of East One Hundred and 
Ninety-fourth street, the elevation to be x 
feet above mean high-water datum. 

"C"-Valentine Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of East One Hun-

dred and Ninety-sixth street and Valentine ave-
nue, the elevation to be 135.0 feet above mean 
high-water datum as heretofore : 

1. Thence southerly to the point of tangency in 
the western side line of Valentine avenue, the 
elevation to be 123.o feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the nroposed change of grade and 
the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares, or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change of grade at a meeting of this Board, to he 
held in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. 
on the fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.3o 
o'clock p. In. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby, that the proposed change of 
grade will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published, in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the fourteenth day of November, xgoa. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
ni„13 

N OTICE IS HEREBY. GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grade of Ryer avenue, between 
Burnside avenue and a point 3oo feet northerly 
of East One Hundred and Eighty-first street, in 
the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, Igo.; at 2.3o o'clock 
p. m., at which such proposed change of grade 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the sixth day of October, 1902, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grade of Ryer avenue, between 
Burnside avenue and a point 3oo feet northerly 
of East One Hundred and Eighty-first street, in 
the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the northerly curb line 
of Burnside avenue opposite a tangent point in 
the southerly house line of Burnside avenue, and 
opposite Ryer avenue, the elevation to be 58.o 
feet above mean high-water datum as heretofore: 

r. Thence northerly to a point distant 3oo feet 
southerly from the southeasterly curb line inter-
section of East One Hundred and Eightieth street 
and Ryer avenue. the elevation to be 83.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

2. Thence northerly to the intersection of East 
One Hundred and Eightieth street and Ryer ave-
nue, the elevation to be 85.o feet above mean 
high-water datum as heretofore. 

3. Thence northerly to a point, distant 3oo feet 
northerly from the northwesterly curb line inter-
section of East One Hundred and Eightieth street 
and Ryer avenue, the elevation to be 103.0 feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

4. Thence northerly to the curb line intersec-
tion of East One Hundred and Eighty-first street 
and Ryer avenue, the elevation to be ros.o feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

5. Thence northerly to a point distant 3oo feet 
northerly from the northwesterly curb line inter-
section of East One Hundred and Righty-first 
street and Ryer avenue, the eleeet1on to be 112.0± 
feet above mean high-water &turn as heretofore. 

All elevations refer to the mean high-water 
datum as established in the Borough of The 
Bronx. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed change of grade and 
the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares, or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change of grade at a meeting of this Board, to be 
hei' in the old Council Chamber (Room t6), City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.3o 
o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby, that the proposed change of 
grade will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 

to be published in the "City Res ord" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted. 
prior to the fourteenth day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
01,13 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grade of Prospect avenue, from East 
One Hundred and Seventieth street to Boston 
road, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room i6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. ni., at which such proposed change of grade 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the sixth day of October, 19oz, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, yis.: 

Resolved, That the Board 'if Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grade of Prospect avenue, from 
East One Hundred and Seventieth street to Bos-
ton road, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of Prospect ave-
nue and Jennings street, the elevation to be 70.5 
feet above mean high-water datum as heretofore: 

1. Thence northerly to the northeast curb inter-
section of Prospect avenue and East One Hun-
dred and Seventieth street, the elevation to be 
79.5 feet above mean high-water datum. 

2. Thence northerly to the southeast curb inter-
section of Prospect avenue and Boston road, the 
elevation to be 78.78 feet above mean high-water 
datum as heretofore. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner recntired 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed change of grade and 
the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares, or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof; 

Resolved That this Board consider the proposed 
change of grade at a meeting of this Board, to be 
held in the old Council Chamber (Room x6), City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the fourteenth day of November, zooz, at 2.30 
o'clock p.  m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persbns 
affected thereby, that the proposed change of 
trade will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the fourteenth day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
nr.13 

rsi  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 

s, ism or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grade of Lawrence avenue, from 
East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street to 
Lind avenue, and of Graham Square, from Law-
rence avenue in a curvilinear direction of said 
Lawrence avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room i6). City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, t902, at 2.3o o'clock 
p. m., at which such proposed change of grade 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
inure particularly set forth and described in the 
follow.ng resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the sixth day of October. 1902, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portiOnment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the grade of Lawrence avenue, from 
East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street to 
Lind avenue, and of Graham Square, from Law-
rence avenue in a curvilinear direction of said 
Lawrence avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, more particularly described 
as follows: 

"A"-Lawrence Avenue. 
Beginning at the southeast corner of Lawrence 

avenue and East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh 
street, the elevation to be 40.0 feet above mean 
high-water datum: 

1. Thence southerly to the southeast corner of 
Lawrence avenue and Graham Square, the eleva-
tion to he 79.7 fee above mean high-water datum. 

2. Thence southerly along the eastern  line of 
Lawrence avenue to a point distant too feet from 
the southeast corner of Graham Square and Law-
rence avenue, the elevation to be 91.7 feet above 
mean high-water datum. 

3. Thence southerly to the northeast corner of 
Lawrence avenue and Graham Square, the eleva-
tion to be 94.o feet above mean high-water datum. 

4. Thence southerly to the southeast curb inter-
section of Lawrence avenue and Graham Square, 
the elevation to he 94.6 feet above mean high-
water datum. 

5. Thence southerly to a point distant 62.79 feet 
northerly,  along the western line of Lawrence 
avenue from a point of tangency of a reverse 
curve, the elevation to be 98.5 feet above mean 
high water datum, as heretofore. 

"B"-Graham Square. 
Beginning at the southeast corner of Lawrence 

avenue and Graham Square, the elevation to be 
79.7 feet above mean high-water datum: 

I. Thence southerly to a point distant sso feet 
from the southeast corner of Lawrence avenue 
and Graham Square, the elevation to be 502.2 
feet above mean high-water datum. 

2. Thence southerly to a point distant so feet 
from the western angle point in Graham Square, 
the elevation to be to8.o feet above mean high-
water datum. 

3. Thence southwesterly i3o feet to a point, the 
elevation to be 112.o feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

4. Thence southwesterly to the northeast cor-
ner of Lawrence avenue and Graham Square, the 
elevation to be 96.o feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

All elevations refer to the mean high-water 
datum as established in the Borough of The 
Bronx. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 

by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed change of grades and 
the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares, or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
change of grades at a meeting of this Board, to be 
held in the old Council Chamber (Room 26), City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.30 
o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby, that the proposed change of 
grades will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place. 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the fourteenth day of November, 1902. 

W. TEVEN, 
Secretary, Board of Estim

J. 
 ate an

S
d Apporti

SON
onment. 

,Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
ni,T3 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board Of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
laying out East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 
street, from Webster avenue to Clay avenue, 
thirty (3o) feet wide, in the Borough, of The 
Bronx, City of New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
fourteenth day of November, 19o2, at 2.30 o'clock 
p. in., at which such proposed laying out 
will be considered by said Board, all of which is 
more particularly, set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the sixth day of October, t9o2, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
unirce of the _provisions of section 442 of the 

Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
laying out East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 
street, from Webster avenue to Clap avenue. 
thirty (3o) feet wide, in the  Borough of The 
Bronx, City  of New York, more particularly de-
scribed as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the western line of 
Webster avenue, distant 593.0± feet northerly 
from the intersection of the western line of Web-
ster avenue and the northern line of East One 
Hundred and Sixty-eighth street, as laid down 
on section 9 of the final maps of the Twenty-
third and Twenty-fourth Wards, Borough of 
The Bronx, City of New York, filed in Register's 
office, New York City: 

1. Thence westerly parallel and 15 feet south-
erly from the northern property line of Lot 2o, 
Block 2427, to its intersection with the eastern 
line of Clay avenue. 

2. The northern line of East One Hundred and 
Sixty-ninth street is 3o feet northerly and parallel 
to the previous course. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nazi* 
and extent of the proposed laying out and 
the location of the Immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares, or places. sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
laying out at a meeting of this Board, to be 
held in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the fourteenth day of November, 1g02, at 2.3o 
o'clock p. m. 

Resolved. That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all 
persons affected thereby that the proposed lay-
ing out will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the fourteenth day of November, tgo2. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
Joins H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
nI,13 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the lines and grades of East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street, from Tremont 
avenue to Jerome avenue,  and   changing   the 

raduaofa 
	avenue, 

fogeaOnetuncredand  
Davidsonventyseventh 

 street  to Tremont 
avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, 
-and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in the old Council Chamber (Room i6), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
the fourteenth day of November, 1902, at 2.30 
o'clock p. m., at which such proposed change of 
lines and grades will be considered by said Board, 
all of which is more particularly set forth and 
described in the following resolutions adopted by 
said Board on the sixth day of October, x902, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by 
changing the lines and grades of East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street, from Tremont 
avenue to Jerome avenue, and changing the 
grades of Davidson avenue, from East One 
Hundred and  Seventy-seventh  street to Tremont 
avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, more particularly described as fol-
lows: 

Description for Change of Grades of East One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh Street and 
Davidson Avenue. 

(a) East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street- 

Beginning at the intersection of the west house 
line of Jerome avenue and the centre line of 
East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 
the elevation to be 42.52 feet above mean high. 
water datum;

westerly to the northeast corner of 
Davidson avenue, the elevation to be 58.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

Thence westerly to the northwest corner of 
Davidson avenue, the elevation to be 59.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum; 

Thence westerly to a point of tangency of a 
curve whose radius is 23.67 feet, the elevation 
to be 68 feet above mean high-water datum; 

Thence northerly along said curve to the 
point of tangency of reverse curve, the elevation 
to be 76 feet above mean high-water datum; 

Thence westerly along the common radius of 
reverse curves for so feet, the elevation to be 
77 feet above mean kigk.water datum; 
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Thence northerly on the west side of reverse 
flurve to the point of tangency of compound 
curve, the elevation to be 87.5 feet above mean 
high-water datum; 

Thence easterly on the common radius of said 
compound curve for 3o feet, the elevation to be 
86.5 feet above mean high-water datum; 

Thence northwesterly, on the east side of said 
compound curve to its Intersection with Tremont 
avenue, the elevation to be 88 feet above mean 
high-water datum; 

Thence southerly along the eastern house line 
of Tremont averue for 30± feet, the elevation 
to be 89.5 feet above mean high-water datum; 

Thence westerly to the southeast curb inter-
section of Tremont avenue, the elevation to be 
90.2± feet above mean high-water datum as 
heretofore ; 

Thence northerly to the northeast curb inter-
section of Tremont avenue, the elevation to be 
88.9± feet above mean high-water datum as 
heretofore. 

(b) Davidson avenue— 
Beginning at a point distant zoo feet northerly 

from the northeast curb intersection of One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, the eleva-
tion to be 52.5 feet above mean high-water 
datum; 

Thence northerly to the intersection of Tre-
mont avenue, the elevation to be 56± feet above 
mean high-water datum as heretofore. 

Technical Description of the Land Required for 
East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
Street, at Tremont Avenue. in Twenty-
fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York, 

Beginning at a point in the northern line of 
East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 
distant 90.92 feet westerly of the intersection of 
said line with the western line of Davidson 
avenue, as they are laid down on section 15 of 
the Final Maps of the Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards, Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, filed in Register's office, New York 
City; 

ist. Thence northerly, curving to the right 
on the arc of a circle of 23.67 feet radius and 
tangent to the northern line of East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street for 45.53 feet 
to a point of reverse curve; 

2d. Thence northerly on the arc of a circle of 
440 feet radius for 94.5i feet to a point of com-
pound curve; 

3d. Thence northwesterly on the arc of a circle 
of 65.81 feet radius for to3.10 feet to eastern 
line of Tremont avenue; 

4th. Thence southerly along the eastern line 
of Tremont avenue, following its windings for 
103.28 feet to a point of reverse curve; 

5th. Thence southerly on the arc of a circle 
of 5o feet radius for 47.13 feet; 

6th. Thence southeasterly on a line tangent 
to the preceding course for 55.47 feet; 

7th. Thence southeasterly, curving to the left 
on the arc of a circle of 25 feet radius and 
tangent to the preceding course for 21.6o feet to 
the point of beginning. 

Also Technical Description of that Portion of 
East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
Street, at Tremont Avenue, in the Twenty- 
fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York, to be Discontinued and Closed. 

Beginning at a point in the southern line of 
East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 
distant 305 feet westerly of the intersection of 
said line with the western line of Jerome avenue, 
as they are laid down on section t5 of the Final 
Maps of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, filed in Register's office, New York City; 

ist. Thence northwesterly along.  the southern 
line of East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street, as laid down on said section is, curving 
to the right on the arc of a circle a 85 feet 
radius for 73.43 feet; 

ad. Thence northwesterly on a line tangent to 
the preceding course for 29.11 feet; 

3d. Thence westerly curving to the left on 
the arc of a circle of 15 feet radius and tangent 
to the preceding course for 29.62 feet to the 
eastern line of 'Tremont avenue' 

4th. Thence northerly along the eastern line of 
Tremont avenue as it winds for 70.45 feet to 
the point of reverse curve; 

5th. Thence southeasterly on the arc of a circle 
of 83.67 feet radius for 160.94 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board four similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed change of lines and 
grades and the location of the immediate adjacent 
or of intersecting open or established streets, 
roads, squares or places sufficient for the identi-
fication and location thereof. 

Resolved. That this Board consider the pro-
posed change of lines and grades at a meeting 
of this Board, to be held in the Old Council 
Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, on the four-
teenth day of November, 1902, at 2.30 o'clock 
p m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change 
of lines and grades will be considered at a 
meeting of the Board, to be held at the afore-
said time and place, to be published in the "City 
Record" for ten days continuously, Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted, prior to the four-
teenth day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
Joon H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
nz.13 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, Room 1421, 
Nos. 13-21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning at the above office until x o'clock p. m. 
on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 1902. 

CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS RE-
QUIRED FOR THE REMOVAL OF 
SNOW AND ICE OF THE BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before April 15, 1903. 

The amount of security required is one hun-
dred thousand dollars ($100,000). 

The compensation will be at a price per cubic 
yard, and the contract, if awarded, will be award-
ed to the lowest bidder per cubic yard, subject to 
the approval of the bid by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, pursuant to section 544 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Street Cleaning, the Borough 
of Manhattan, Nos. 13-2i l'ark row. 

JOHN McG. WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated November 7, 1902. 

1 ,--See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill in 

can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap-
plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK, 1899. 

O WNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York, No. 300 Mulberry street, Room 
Nu. 9, for the following property, now in his 
custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, wine, 
blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, etc.; 
also small amount money taken from prisoners 
and found by Patrolmen of this Department. 

CHAS. D. BLATCHFOB1), 
Property Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

O W N ERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 
Property Clerk of the Police Department of 

lire City of New York—Office, Municipal Build-
ing, Borough of Brooklyn—fur the following prop-
erty, now in his custody, without claimants 
floats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing, 
bouts, shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned 
goods, liquors, ete., also small amount of money 
taken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of 
Luis Department. 

EDWARD E. DOONON, 
Deputy Property Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

DEPARTMENT OF DUCATWN, CORNER PARK AVE-
NUE AND 1' IFTY-NIN 11 ,STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, LATY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Superintendent of School 

Puddings at the above ottice of the Department 
of Education, until 12 o'clock noon, on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1902, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

NO. m. 1,08 FURNITURE FOR PUBLIC 
SCHOOL 127, ON SE V EN TH 
AVENUE, BETWEEN SEVENTY-
EIGHTH AND SEVENTY-NINTH 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LY N. 

The time of completion is sixty working days. 
The amount of security required is $500 on 

Item I. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
NO. 2. FOR SANITARY WORK OF ADDI-

TION TO AND ALTERAT IONS IN 
PUBLIC SCHOOL 89, ON THE 
WESTERLY SIDE OF LENOX AVE-
NUE, BETWEEN ONE HUNDRED 
AND THIRTY-FOURTH AND ONE 
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIFTH 
STREETS, BOROUGH 	MAN- 
HATTAN. 

The time of completion will be to April 3, 1903. 
The amount of security required is $2,000. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump sum for each contract. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 

and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Superintendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough ofManhattan. Also at branch 
office, No. 131 Livingston street, Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dater November 12, 1902. 
(C'See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

niz,24. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVE-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4.-i received by the Superintendent of School 
Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 12 o'clock noon, on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 1902. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC LIGHT 
WIRING, FIXTURES AND ELEC-
TRIC BELL SYSTEM IN NEW 
PUBLIC SCHOOL 188, EAST HOUS-
TON, LEWIS, EAST THIRD AND 
MANHATTAN STREETS, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Time of completion is go working days. 
Amount of security required is $8,000. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump sum. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 

and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Superintendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

'Dated November Ii, 190z. 

LYSee Genernl Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. CORNER PARK AVE-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 12 o'clock noon, on 

,FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 1902. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
P LUMB E R S'. STEAMFITTERS'. 
ETC.. SUPPLIES TO THE WORK-
SHOP OF THE DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION, IN THE BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN, FOR THE YEAR 
ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1903. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o) of the value of the estimated quantity 
of supplies that will be required for the year 
1903, and for which the bidder proposes to bid. 

The bidders for this work shall state the price 
of each item or article contained in the specifi-
cations or schedules herein contained or hereto 
annexed per pound, ton, dozen, gallon. yard or 
other unit of measure by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made as the bids 
will be read from the total of each item and 
awards made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Superintendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. Also at branch 
office, No. 131 Livingston street, Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated November II, 190z. 

EY'See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVE-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S ALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 12 o'clock noon on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1902. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

Nu. I. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 
OF ADDITION TO AND ALTERA-
TIONS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 123, 
ON THE EAST SIDE OF IRVING 
AVENUE, BETWEEN WILLOUGH-
BY AVENUE AND SUYDAM 
STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be as follows: First, proposals will be re-
ceived for the completion of the work by Septem-
ber 1, 1903; second, proposals will be received 
for the completion of the work by January I, 
1904. 

The amount of security required is $75,000. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
No. z. FOR REPAIRING AND REFINISHING 

OLD FURNITURE IN PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS 91 AND 98, BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX. 

The time of completion on each school will be 
eight (8) working days; that is, the work must 
be done between December z6, 1902, and January 
5, 1903. 

The amount of security required is: 
Public School 91, $300.  
Public School 98, too. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump sum for each contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Super-
intendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board 
of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
Borough of Manhattan. Also at branch office, 
No. 131 Livingston street, Borough of Brooklyn 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated November 6, i9o2. 

g'See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, Insit column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER A, 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
s.g' received by the Commissioner of Docks at 
the above office until x.2 o'clock m., on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 1902. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
CONTRACT NO. 735. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
ABOUT 2,000 TONS OF ANTHRA-
CITE COAL. 

The time for the delivery of the coal and the 
performance of the contract is on or before the 
expiration of 180 calendar days. 

the amount of security required is $3,600. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Delivery will be required to be made at the time 

and in the manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
oucained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of said Department. 

McDOUGALL HAWKES 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated November 3. 1902. 

IL'See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER A, 
BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER,__ BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4.7 received by the Commissioner of Docks at 
the above office until 12 o'clock m. on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 1902. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT NO. 755. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

ABOUT 1,500 PILES. 
The time for the delivery of said piles and 

the performance of the contract is on or before 
the expiration of ninety calendar days. 

The amount of security required is $10,2os. 

CONTRACT NO. 758. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
ABOUT 1,000 TONS OF SOFT 
COAL. 

The time for the delivery of said coal and 
the performance of the contract is on or before 
the expiration of six months. 

The amount of security required is $1,600. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 

McDOUGALL HAWKES, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated October 25, 190z. 

K7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column oe 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

BRYAN L KENNELLY, AUCTIONEER. 

CORPORATION SALE OF REAL ESTATE. 

DUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
11; 	the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of 
the City of New York, by virtue of the powers 
vested in them below, will offer for sale at public 
auction, 011 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1902, 
at 12 o'clock noon, at the New York Real Estate 
Salesroom, No. u1 Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan, the following-described real estate belong-
ing to the Corporation of The City of New York, 
viz.: 

All that certain vacant lot of real estate belong-
ing to The City of New York, situated on the east 
side of Fourth avenue, seventy-five (75) feet north 
of Twentieth street, and being twenty-five (25) 
feet wide in front and rear, with a depth of one 
uundred (moo) feet on each side, and known as 
lot 71, in block 72, of the Eighth Ward of the 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

The minimum or upset price for which the said 
premises will be sold is fixed at eleven hundred 
($1,100) dollars, and the sale is to be made upon 
the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE. 
The highest bidder will be required to pay 25 

per cent. of the amount of his bid, together W1111 
the auctioneer's fees, at the time of the sale; 75 
per cent. upon the delivery of the deed, 
deed shall be a quit claim deed; the description of 
property in said deed to be by the ward, block 
and lot number as designated on the assessment 
maps for said ward in tile Borough of Brooklyn, 
and to be delivered thirty days from the date of 
the sale. Said payments to be made in cash. 

The Comptroller may, at his option, resell the 
property if the successful bidder shall fail to coin-
ply with the terms of sale, and the person failing 
to comply therewith will be held liable for any 
deficiency which may result from any such resale. 

The right to reject any bid is reserved. 
Maps of said real estate may be seen on applica-

tion at the Comptroller's Office, Stewart Building, 
No. 28o Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, after 
November 5, 1902, 

By order of the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, under a resolution adopted at a meeting of 
the Board held October 22, 1902. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, November 5, 1902, 

116,24 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

1 N PURSUANCE OF SECTION loos OF THE 
1 "Greater New York Charter," the Comp-
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Su-
preme Court and the entering in time Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears, 
of the assessment for OPENING AND 
ACQUIRING 'TITLE to the following-named 
street in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

TWENTY-FOURTHANWD L2ARD, SECTIONS ti 

EAST ONE HUNDRED AND NINETY-
FO U RTH STREET—OPENING, from Valen-
tine avenue to Webster avenue. Confirmed Au-
gust 4, 1902: entered November 5, 1902. Area of 
assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying 
and being in the Borough of The Bronx in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: Beginning 
at a point formed by the intersection of the west-
erly prolongation of that part of the middle line 
of the block between East One Hundred and 
Ninety-second street and Kingsbridge road, lying 
eastwardly from Jerome avenue, with a line 
drawn parallel to the westerly side of Jerome 
avenue and distant moo feet westerly therefrom: 
running thence northerly along said parallel line 
to its intersection with the westerly prolonga-
tion of the middle line of the block between 
Kingsbridge road and East One Hundred and 
Ninety-sixth street; thence easterly along 
said westerly prolongation and middle 
line of the blocks to the easterly 
side of Valentine avenue; thence easterly along 
the middle line of the blocks between East One 
Hundred and Ninety-fourth street and East One 
Hundred and Ninety-sixth street and its prolon-
gation eastwardly to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the easterly side of Marion 
avenue and distant too feet easterly therefrom; 
thence southerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with the middle line of the block 
between East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth 
street and East One Hundred and Ninety-fifth 
street; thence easterly along said middle line of 
the blocks to the westerly side of Webster ave-
nue; thence southerly along said westerly side of 
ii ebster avenue to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the southerly side of East One 
Hundred and Ninety-third street and distant moo 
feet southerly therefrom; thence westerly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the easterly side of Marion ave-
nue and distant moo feet easterly therefrom; 
thence southerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
southerly side of East One Hundred and Ninety-
third street and distant 200 feet southerly there-
from; thence westerly along said parallel line and 
its prolongation westwardly to the easterly side of 
Kingsbridge road; thence northerly along said 
easterly side of Kingsbridge road to its intersec-
tion with the easterly prolongation of that part 
of the middle line of the block between East One 
Hundred and Ninety-second street and Kings-
bridge road lying westwardly from the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse; thence westerly along 
said easterly prolongation and middle line of the 
block and its prolongation westwardly to the 
point or place of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
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BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
OF NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
•■•• received by the President of Board of Trus-
tees at the above office until 3.3o o'clock p. in. on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1902, 

FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED 
FOR CERTAIN ADDITIONS AND 
ALTERATIONS TO ELECTRIC 
LIGHT WIRING IN BELLEVUE 
HOSPITAL. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is seventy-
live (75) days. 

The amount of security required is two thou-
sand dollars ($2,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Board of Trustees, Twenty-sixth street and First 
avenue, the Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN W. BRANNAN, 
President, Board of Trustees, 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 

Dated October 24, I902. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BELLEVUE 
AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

IL7See General Instruction' to Bid-
ders on the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 
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Joan P. DUNN, 
Clerk. 

THE CITY RECOku. 

SUPREME COURT. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-
SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until to o'clock a. m., on 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1902. 

Boroughs of Brooklyn anu Queens. 
No. t. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

soo TONS OF EGG SIZE ANTHRA-
CITE COAL. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 90 days. 

The amount of security required is $2,000. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The.Bronx. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING 1,20o TONS ANTHRACITE 
COAL, EGG AND STOVE SIZES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before February z, 1903. 

The amount of security required is $3,000. 
The bidder will state the price per ton, or other 

unit of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the total, and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November it, 1902. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
SPOFFORD AVENUE (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Longwood 
avenue to Tiffany street, and from Tiffany 
street to the Bronx river, in the Twenty-third 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, The City of 

Fork. ork. 

isj  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of coats, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof;  Part 
I.., to be held at the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 10.3o 
o'clock hr forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon; and that 
the said bill of costs, charges and expenses has 
been deposited in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the 
provisions of section 999 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws 
of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH of MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 14, 1902. 

JOHN F. O'RYAN, 
JACOB KATZ 
J. WM. FLYNN, 

Commissioners. 

THE CITY RECORD IS PUBLISHED DAILY, 
 Sundays and legal holidays excepted, at No. 

3, City Hall, New York City.. Annual subscription, 
4,9.3o, postage prepaid. 

PHILIP COWEN, Supervisor. 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening EAST ONE HUN-
DRED AND SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from Sheridan avenue to the New York and 
Harlem Railroad, as the same has been here-
tofore laid out and designated as a first-class 
street or road in the Twenty-third Ward of 
The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 

date of said entry of the assessment, interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided in section zoo6 
of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
sessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Collec-
tor of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, in the Municipal Building, corner of One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue, Borough of 'the Bronx, between the 
hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays 
front 9 a. m. to 12 m., and all payments made 
thereon on or before January 5, 1903, will be 
exempt from interest, as above provided, and after 
that date will be subject to a charge of interest 
at the rate of seven per centum per annum, from 
the date when above assessment became a lien 
to tne date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
CirmeTROLLEti'S OFFICE, November 5, 1902. 
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NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUREAU FOR THE COL-
LECTION OF TAKES, No. 57 CHAMBERS STREET, 
koTEWART BUILDING, NEW )(mix, NOVEMBER 1, 1902. 

IN OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL 
 persons whose taxes for the year 1902 have 

not been paid before the ist day of November, of 
the said year, that unless the same shall be paid 
to the Receiver of Taxes, at his office in the 
borough is which the property is located, as fol-
lows: 

Borough of Manhattan, No. 57 Chambers street, 
Manhattan, New York. 

Borough of The Bronx, corner Third and Tre-
mont avenues, The Bronx, New York. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Rooms 2, A, 6 and 8, 
Municipal Building, Brooklyn, New York. 

Borough of Queens, corner Jackson avenue and 
Fifth street, Long Island City, New York. 

Borough of Richmond, corner Bay and Sand 
streets, Stapleton, Staten Island, New York. 
—before the ist day of December of said year, he 
will charge receive and collect upon such taxes 
so remaining unpaid on that day, in addition to 
the amount of such taxes, z per centum. on the 
amount thereof, as provided by sections 016 and 
918 of the Greater New York Charter (chapter 
378, Laws of 1897). 

NOTICE OF THE REDEMPTION OF BONDS 
LW THE LATE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

KI OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO THE 
I 	holders of Four Per Cent. Arrearage Bonds 
(10-4os), issued in the year 18153, by the late City 
ut Brooklyn, under the provisions of chapter 572 
of the Laws of 1880, and of chapter 443 of the 
Laws of 1881, payable July ,, 1923, and redeem-
awe at any time after ten years atter the date of 
their Issue (July I, 18831, that, in accordance 
with the telms of their issue I will redeem said 
bonds on February 2, 1903, at my office (Room 
39), in the Stewart Building, No. 28o Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
lurk, and that un that day said bonds will cease 
to bear interest. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October 23, 1902. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

N PURSUANCE OF SECTION loos OF THE 
I "Greater New York Charter," the Comp-
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Su-
preme Court and the entering in the Bureau 
tai the Collection of Assessments and Arrears, 
tit the assessment for OPENING AND 
ACQUIRING TITLE to the following-named 
street in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

a WENT Y-THIRD WARD, SECTIONS ro 
AND Ix. 

KELLY STREET—OPENING, from Pros-
pect avenue to Intervale avenue, between East 
One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street and 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street. Con-
firmed August t1, '902; entered November 3, 
1902. Area of assessment includes all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and prem-
ises situate, lying and being in the Borough of 
The Bronx, in The City of New York, which, 
taken together, are bounded and described Es 
fc.liews, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the easterly line of Robbins avenue and 
the centre line of the blocks between Kelly 
street and Beck street, running thence northerly 
airing said line of Robbins avenue to its inter-
section with the southeasterly line of West-
chester avenue; thence northeasterly along said 
southeasterly line of Westchester avenue to its 
intersection with the centre line of the blocks 
between Kelly street and Dawson street; thence 
easterly along said centre line to its intersec-
tion with the centre line of the blocks between 
Union avenue and Prospect avenue; thence 
northerly along said centre line to its inter-
section with a line parallel to and too feet 
northerly from the northerly line of Dawson 
street; thence easterly and northeasterly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to and zoo feet isprthwesterly 
from the northwesterly line of Intervale ave-
nue; thence northerly along said parallel line to 
its intersection with a line parallel to and too 
feet southerly from the southerly line of East 
One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street; thence 
westerly along said parallel line and its pro-
longation to its intersection with the southerly 
prolongation of the easterly line of Prospect 
avenue; thence northerly along said prolonga-
tion and easterly line of Prospect avenue to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and zoo 
feet northwesterly from the northwesterly line 
of Stebbins avenue; thence northeasterly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with the 
northerly prolongation of the centre line of the 
block between East One Hundred and Sixty-
ninth street and Chisholm street; thence south-
easterly along said prolongation and centre line 
of the block to its intersection with a line 
parallel to and 100 feet northwesterly from the 
northwesterly line of Intervale avenue; thence 
northeasterly along said parallel line to its inter-
settion with the southerly ling of Free.  

man street; thence easterly along said southerly 
line of Freeman street to its intersection 
with the westerly line of Fox street; thence 
southerly along said westerly line of Fox 
street to its intersection with a line parallel to 
and zoo feet southeasterly from the southeasterly 
line of Intervale avenue; thence southwesterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and too feet easterly from the 
easterly line of Tiffany street; thence southerly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with 
the northeasterly prolongation of a line drawn 
parallel to and zoo feet southeasterly from the 
southeasterly line of Beck street; thence south-
westerly and westerly along said prolongation 
and parallel line to its intersection with the 
centre line of the block between Union avenue 
and Prospect avenue; thence northerly along said 
centre line of the block to its intersection with 
the centre line of the block between Kelly street 
anu Beck street; thence westerly along said centre 
line of the block to the point or place of begin-
ning. 

'I he above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinhefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 

ollection of Assessment, and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
be amount assessed for benefit on any person or 

property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessment, Interest will 
be collected thereon, 	provided in section 10426 
of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such as-
sessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles A Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
sessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides * * • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
T 	 W axes and Assessments, and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx, between the hours of 9 
a. m, and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. 
to 12 m., and all payments made thereon on or 
before January 2, 1903, will be exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessment became a lien to the date 
of payrtlent. 

EDWARD M. GROUT 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OP FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, November 3, 1902. 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

First Department, at a Special Term thereof, Part 
I. to be held at the County Courthouse, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 10.3o 
o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon; and that 
the said bill of costs, charges and expenses has 
been deposited in the Office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the 
provisions of section 999, of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the 
Laws of i9oz. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 14, 1902. 

OBED H. SANDERSON, 
RIGNAL D. WOODWARD, 
DANIEL O'CONNELL, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Cl erlc. 
nr4,25 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
--- 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening EAST ONE HUN. 
DRED AND FIFTY-THIRD STREET (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from Mott avenue to the yards of the New 
York and Harlem Railroad, as the same has 
been heretofore laid out and designated as a 
first-class street or road in the Twenty-third 
Ward, of The City of New York. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter, will be presented for taxation to 
one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Spe-
cial Term thereof, Part I., to be held at the 
County Courthouse, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, on the 28th day of 
November, 1902, at io.3o o'clock in forenoon of 
that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of ten 
days, as required by the provisions of section 999 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by 
chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 14, 1902. 

THEODORE E. SMITH, 
ARTHUR D. TRUAX, 

Commissioners. 
Jolty P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
n14,25 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired to 
AMOS STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Tompkins avenue or 
Center street easterly, for a distance of about 
200 feet to that part of said Amos street, 
which has been already deeded to The City 
of New York by George W. Vanderbilt in the 
Fourth Ward, Borough of Richmond, City 
of New York. 

N  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the State 

of New York, bearing date the 16th day of 
October, 1902, and filed and entered in the of-
fice of the Clerk of the County of Richmond on 
the 28th day of October, 1902, Lot C. Alston, 
Charles W. Alexander and Sidney F. Rawson 
were appointed Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment in the above entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statutes 
in such case made and provided, that the said Lot 
C. Alston, Charles W. Alexander and Sidney F. 
Rawson will attend at a Special Term of the 
said Court for the hearing of motions to be held 
at the County Court House, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, on the 26th day of 
November, 1902, at the opening of the Court on 
that day or as soon thereafter as Counsel can be 
heard, for the purpose of being examined under 
oath by the Corporation Counsel of The City 
of New York, or by any person having an in-
terest in said proceeding, as to their qualifications 
to act as Commissioners of Estimate and As-
sessment in this proceeding. 

Dated NOVEMBER 14, 1902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES. 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 
Borough of Manhattan, 

n14, 26 	 New York City. 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises sit-
uated on the northerly line of DEAN STREET 
and the southerly line of PACIFIC STREET, 
between Nevins street and Third avenue, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New fork, 
duly selected as a site for school purposes ac-
cording to law. 

KTOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
All the intention of the Corporation Counsel of 
The City of New York to make application to the 
Supreme Court at a Special Term thereof for the 
hearing of motions to be held at the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, on the 26th day of November, 
x902, at the calling of the calendar on that day. 
for the appointment of three Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal to ascertain and appraise 
the compensation to be made to the owners or 
persons interested in certain lands and premises 
selected as a site for school purposes in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of 
Dean street, distant 175 feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Third avenue; running thence 
northerly and parallel with Third avenue 200 feet 
to the southerly line of Pacific street; thence 
westerly along the said southerly line of Pacific 
street 132 feet; thence southerly and again par-
allel with Third avenue zoo feet; thence easterly 
and parallel with Pacific street 7 feet; thence 
southerly and again parallel with Third avenue 
zoo feet to the northery line of Dean street, and 
thence easterly along the said northerly line of 
Dean street 125 feet to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

Dated NEW YORK, November r r, 1902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
1114,25 	 City of New York. 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises sit. 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, 
Receiver of Taxes. 

024, f2 

lE'See General Instruction's to Bid-
ders on the lust page, lust column, of 
tire "City Record." 

I112,35 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until to o'clock a. m. on 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1902. 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING 16,300 FEET OF TWO AND 
ONE-HALF INCH FIRE HOSE. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is sixty 
days. 

l'he amount of security required is $5,000. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING FOURTEEN THIRD-SIZE 
HOSE WAGONS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is 120 days. 

The amount of security required is $3,000. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER- 

ING TEN THIRD-SIZE HOOK AND 
LADDER MUCKS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is 120 days. 

The amount of security required is $7,500. 
The bids will be read from the total and the 

contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 157 
and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 1 z, 1902. 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1902. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED IN 
MAKING REPAIRS AND ALTERA-
TIONS TO THE FIRE BOAT ZO-
PHAR MILLS, ENGINE 51. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is izo days. 

The amount of security required is $2o,000. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

The bids will be read from the total and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner specified. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Fire Department, No. 157 
and '59 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November II, 1902. 

It7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

1112,25 

HEADQUARTERS OF FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Q EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4-.) received by the Fire Commissioner at the 
above office until lo o'clock a. m. on 

HEADQUARTERS OF FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SixTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 



uated on the southerly side of NOLL 
STREET, between Evergreen avenue and Cen-
tral avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, duly selected as a site for school 
purposes, according to law. 

for the purpose of opening CHURCH AVE-
NUE, between Flatbush avenue and Brooklyn 
avenue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid 
out, 

  

n 0,26 

   

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the southerly side of SOUTH 
FOURTH STREET, on the northerly and 
southerly sides of South Fifth street and the 
northerly side of Broadway, between Havemeyer 
street and Driggs avenue: on the westerly and 
easterly sides of Wielding street, and on the 
westerly side of Havemeyer street. between 
Broadway and South Fourth street, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn. in The City of New 
York, duly selected, according to law. with other 
lands as a site for the construction and per-
manent location of a suspension bridge over 
the Fast river between the Cities of New York 
and Brooklyn, now the boroughs of Manhattan 
and Brooklyn, and approaches thereto. 

N OTTCE TS HEREBY GIVEN THAT TT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel of 

The City of New York to make application to the 
Supreme Court, at a Special Term thereof, for the 
hearing of motions, to be held at the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York, on the zcat day of November, 
1002, at the opening of the Court on that dov. for 
the appointment of three Commissioners of Esti-
mate and Appraisal to ascertain and appraise the  
compensation to be made to the owners or per-
sons interested in certain lands and premises duly 
selected, according to law, with other lands, as a 
site for the construction and permanent location 
of a stispension bridge over the East river be-
tween the cities of New York and Brooklyn (now 
the boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York), and approaches thereto. 
which said lands and premises are bounded and 
described as follows: 

PARCEL "A." 
All the lands and premises situate. lying and 

heing in the Borongh nf Brooklyn. City of New 
York. not owned by The City of New York, in 
the block bounded by South Fourth street, 
Driggs avenue, South Fifth street and Roebling 
street, 

PARCEL "B." 
All the lands and premises situate. lying and 

being in the Borough of Brooklyn. City of New 
York, not owned by The City of New York, in 
the block bounded by South Fourth street, 
Roebling street, South Fifth street and Have-
meyer street. 

PARCEL "C." 
All the lands and premises situate. lying and 

being in the Borough of Brooklyn. City of New 
York, not owned by The City of New York, in 
the block bounded by South Fifth street, Driggs 
avenue. Broadway and Roebling street. 

PARCEL "D." 
All the lands and premises situate, lying and 

being in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, not owned by The City of New York, in 
the block bounded by South Fifth street, Roeb-
ling street, Broadway and Havemeyer street. 

Dated NEW YORK. November 7. 1002. 
GEORGE L, RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. z Tryon Row, 

nto,2o 	 Borough of Manhattan. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening NINETEF.NTII 
STREET, between Vanderbilt street and the 
old City line, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, of The City of New 
York. as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

W I. THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First.-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment. and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objection thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
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Room 23, Borough Hall, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or before 
the first day of December, 1902, and that we the 
said Commissioners will hear parties so objecting. 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the third day of December, 1902, at 
ro o'clock a. m. 

Second.-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates. 
proofs and other documents used by us in 
making our report. have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York. in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, Room 2/. Borough Hall. in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. in The City of New York, there 
to remain until the tenth day of December, tgoa. 

Third.-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Brooklyn. in The City of 
New York. which. taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the northwesterly side 
of Fort Hamilton avenue and distant one hun-
dred and one (tot) feet. eleven and three.rmarter 
(1041 inches easterly from the easterly side of 
Fifty-fourth street running thence northwesterly and 
parallel with Fifty-fourth street to a point distant 
four hundred and fifty (45n) feet northwesterly 
of the northwesterly side of Eighth avenue, where 
the same intersects the former City line; running 
thence westerly along the former City line to the 
centre line of the block between Fifty-fourth street 
and Fifty-fifth street; thence southeasterly along 
the said centre line of the block between Fifty-
fourth street and Fifty-fifth street to the northwest-
erly side of Fort Hamilton avenue; thence easterly 
alone the northwesterly side of Fort Hamilton 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Fourth.-That our report herein will he pre-
sented to the Sitoreme Court of the State of New 
York. Second Deportment. at a Special Term 
thereof for the hearing of motions, to Le held in 
the County Cmirtlinuse..in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on the twentieth 
day of December. toop, at the opening of the 
Court on that day. and that then and there. or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can he heard there-
on. a motion will be made that the said report he 
confirmed.  

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, November 10. Toon. 

FREDERICK I. PEARSALL, 
Chairman: 

TORN B. RETT,T.Y, 
GEORGE J. MAY. 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER. 

Clerk. 

NOTICE TS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel of 

The City of New York to make application to the 
Supreme Court at a Special Term thereof for the 
bearing of motions to be held at the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, on the 26th day of November, 
1902, at the calling of the calendar on that day. 
for the appointment of three Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal to ascertain and appraise 
the comnenaation to be made to the owners or 
persons interested in certain lands and premises 
selected as a site for school purposes in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point formed by The intersec-
tion of the westerly line of Central avenue with 
the southerly line of Noll street; running thence 
westerly along the southerly line of Noll street 
200 feet; thence southerly and parallel with Cen-
tral avenue Too feet; thence easterly and Par-
allel with Noll street zoo feet to the westerly line 
of Central avenue, and thence northerly along 
the westerly line of Central avenue TOO feet to 
the southerly line of Noll street, the point or 
place of beginning. 

T-t tett New Ymtv. November TT. /902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
nr4,2s 	 City of New York. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

Tr the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the con-
struction of the BRIDGE OVER NEWTOWN 
CREEK. from Vernon avenue, in the Bor-
ough of Queens. to Manhattan avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn. Re lands situated in 
Borough of Queens. 

NOTICE TS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned. were appointed by an or-

der of the Supreme Court, Second Department. 
bearing date the 24th clay of May. /002, and 
duly entered in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of Oueena, at his office in Jamaica, in 
the Borough of Queens, City of New York. on 
the 27th day of May, 1002. a copy of which 
order was duly filed for indexing in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of Oneens, Commission-
ers of Estimate and Appraisal, for the perform-
ance of the duties in the premises imposed by 
law. and to make a just and equitable estimate 
and appraisal of the loss and damage, if any 
to the respective owners, lessees, parties and 
persons respectively entitled unto or interested 
in the lands. tenements, hereditaments and prem-
ises required for the purpose of constructing a 
bridge over Newtown Creek, from Vernon ave-
nue, in the Borough of Queens, to Manhattan 
avenue. in the Borough of Brooklyn. the same 
being particularly set forth and described in the 
ennlication end petition of The City of New 
York, and also in the notice of the application 
for the said order thereto attached, filed herein 
in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Oueens on the 27th day of May, T002, and of per-
forming the trusts and ditties required of us by 
the Greater New York Charter, and the acts or 
Parts of acts supplementary thereto, or amenda-
tory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the real 
estate tal,en. or to be taken in the Borough of 
Otteens, for the ourpose of constructing a bridge 
over Newtown Creek, from Vernon avenue, in 
the Borough of Greens. to Manhattan avenue, 
in the 'Borough of Brooklyn. or affected thereby, 
ne bovine any claim or demand on account there-
of. are hereby renuired to present the same, duly 
verified. to us, the undersigned Commissioners 
of Estimate and Appraisal. at our office, room 
nor, fourth floor. No. 201 Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan. in The City of New York, with 
sreh evidence or other proofs as the said owners 
or claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
the date of this notice. 

And we. the said Commissioners, will he in 
attendance at our said office on the rill, day of 
December, TOO 2. at 4 o'clock in the afternoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and nersons 
in relation thereto. And at such time and place. 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto. and examine the nroofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then he offered by such 
owner. or on behalf of The City of NewYork. 

Dated 110,01911T OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK 
C,Ty, 	 r4. 

TORN E VAN NOSTRAND, 
WTT.T,T AM T-TARISON, 
FREDERICK C. TROWBRIDGE, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DU.”,7 

Clerk. 	 nr4,c19 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the nurpose of opening SEVENTY-FIRST 
STREET between Third avenue and the Shore 
Road, in the Thirtieth Ward. in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges, and expenses incurred by rea-
son of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, Second Department, at a Special 
Term thereof. to be held for the hearing of mo-
tions at the County Courthouse, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on the 
25th day of November, 19o2, at 10.30 o'clock in 
the forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon; and that the said 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited 
in the Office of the Clerk of the County 
of Kings, there to remain for and during the 
space of ten days, as required by the provisions 
of section coo of title 4 of chapter 19, of chapter 
378 of the Laws of 1897. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, 
November 13, 1902. 

ALFRED H. MARQUIS, 
Chairman; 

WILLIAM A. FISCHER, 
JAMES GRAHAM, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 n13,24 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter, will he presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York. Second Department, at a Special 
Term thereof. to be held for the hearing of mo-
tions at the County Courthouse. in the Borough 
of Brooklyn. in The City of New York. on the 
224 day of November. 19oz, at to.lo o'clock in 
the forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon: and that the said 
bill of costs, charges and expenses has been de-
posited in the Office of the Clerk of the County 
of Kings. there to remain for and during the 
space of ten days. as regoired by the provisions 
of section goo of title 4 of chapter To. of chapter 
378 of the Laws of 1807. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, No-
vember ro, T002. 

LAWRENCE T. CUNNINGHAM, 
GUSTAVUS DARLINGTON, 
JOSEPH E. OWENS. 

Commissioners. 
71-TATTLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 
010,2o 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York. relative to acquiring title to the 
lands. tenements and hereditaments rermired 
for the purpose of opening SEVENTIETH 
STREET from Fourteenth avenue to Twenty-
second avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward. in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, of The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED. COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby. and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First. -That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding. or in any of the lands. tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby. and having objection thereto. do nresent 
their said objections in writing. duly verified. to 
us at our office in the office of the Law Depart-
ment. Room 23, Borough Hall, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or 
before the first day of December. 1002, and that 
we the said Commissioners will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will he in at-
tendance at our said office on the third day of 
December, z002, at 4 o'clock p. m. 

Second.-That the abstract of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates. proofs and other documents used by us 
in making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, Room 23, Borough Hall, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
there to remain until the tenth day of December, 
Iona. 

Third.-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate. lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Brooklyn. in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southeasterly side of 
Fourteenth avenue and distant one hundred (zoo) 
feet northeasterly from the northeasterly side of 
Seventieth street; running thence southeasterly 
and parallel with Seventieth street to the westerly 
side of New Utrecht avenue; thence southerly 
along the westerly side of New Utrecht avenue to 
a point one hundred and eleven and thirty-five 
one hundredths of a foot (it t.35) southerly from 
the southwesterly side of Seventieth street; thence 
northwesterly and parallel with Seventieth street 
to the southeasterly side of Fourteenth avenue; 
thence northeasterly along the southeasterly side 
of Fourteenth avenue to the point of beginning. 

Also beginning at a point on the southeasterly 
side of Seventeenth avenue and distant one hurl-
tired (too) feet northeasterly from the north-
easterly side of Seventieth street; running thence 
southeasterly and parallel with Seventieth street to 
the northwesterly side of Twenty-second aye-
noe: thence southwesterly along the northwesterly 
side of Twenty-second avenue to the centre line 
of the block between Seventieth street and 
Seventy-first street; thence northwesterly along 
the centre line of the block between Seventieth 
street and Seventy-first street to the southeasterly 
side of Seventeenth avenue; thence northeasterly 
along the southeasterly side of Seventeenth ave-
nue to the point of beginning. 

Fourth.--That our report herein will be pre-
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
the County Courthouse in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on the twentieth 
day of December, 1902. at the opening of the 
Court on that day, and that then and there, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, 
a motion will be made that the said report be con-
firmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TUE CITY OP 
NEW YORK, November 10. 1902. 

PETER F. LYNAN, 
Chairman; 

WILLIAM SMITH, 
Commissioners. 

CHARLES S. TABER, 
Clerk. 
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SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City 
of New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening FIFTY-FOURTH 
STREET, from the former City line to Fort 
Hamilton avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, of The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid 
out. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
era of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First -That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objection thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office in the office of the Law Department,  

our office in the office of the Law Department, 
Room 23, Borough Hall, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on or before the 
first day of December. 1902, and that we the 
said Commissioners will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the second day of December, 1902, 
at TO o'clock a. m. 

Second.-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in 
making our report. have been deposited in the 
fiureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn. Room 23, Borough Hall, in tins 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
there to remain until the tenth day of December, 
1902. 

Third.-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows. viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Terrace place, and distant one hundred (too) feet 
westerly of the westerly side of Nineteenth street; 
running thence southerly and parallel with Nine-
teenth street to the northerly side of Vanderbilt 
street; thence easterly along the northerly side 
of Vanderbilt street to the centre of the block 
hetween Eighteenth street and Nineteenth street: 
thence northerly along the centre line of the block 
to the southerly side of Terrace place; thence 
westerly along the southerly side of Terrace 
place to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth.-That our report herein will be pre- 
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
the County Courthouse. in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on the twentieth 
day of December, too2, at the opening of the 
Court on that day, and that then and there, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard there-
on, a motion will be made that the said report he 
confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. November TO. 1002. 

LAWRENCE T. CUNNINGHAM, 
F. B. VAN VLECK. 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 
n 10,26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York. relative to acquiring title to 
EIGHTIETH STREET. from Narrows avenue 
to Fourteenth avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an order 

of the Supreme Court made and entered herein 
on the 31st day of December, toot, and duly filed 
in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, a 
copy of which order was filed in the office of the 
Register of the County of Kings on the 8th day 
of January, 1902, and indexed in the Index of 
Conveyances in section 18, blocks 5976, 	5077, 
5978, 5979. 5980, 5981, F982, 5983, 5984, 5985, 
5986, 5987, 5988, 5989, 5990, 5991, 5992. 5993, 
section to, blocks 6266, 6267, 6268, 6269, 6278, 
6279, 6280. 6281. Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable estimate of the loss or damage, if any, 
to the respective owners, lessees, parties and per-
sons entitled to or interested in the lands and 
premises to be taken for the purpose of opening 
the said street or avenue, as particularly described 
in the petition of The City of New York, filed 
with said order in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, and for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable assessment of the benefit of said street 
or avenue so to be opened, to the respective own-
ers, parties and persons respectively entitled to or 
interested in the lands and premises and not 
required for the purpose of opening said street 
or avenue. but benefited thereby, and of ascer-
taining and defining the district benefited by said 
assessment, and the extent and boundaries of the 
respective tracts and parcels of land participating 
in said benefit, and of performing the trusts and 
duties required of us by title 4  of chapter XVII. 
of the Charter of The City of New York, and the 
acts or parts of acts supplementary thereto or 
amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on ac-
count thereof, are hereby required to present the 
same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned Corn-
miasioners of Estimate and Assessment. at our 
office in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners. will be in at- 
tendance at our said office on the 5th day of 
December, 1902, at to o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as we 
may appoint, we will hear such owners in rela-
tion thereto, and examine proofs of such claim-
ant or claimants, or such additional proofs and 
allegations as may then be offered by such owner 
or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TITS CITY OF 
NEW YORK, November 8, zgoz. 

THOMAS H. TROY, 
JOSEPH A. GARDINER, 
VICTOR A. ROBERTSON, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 n8, d2 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the opening 
and extending of CHISHOLM STREET (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from Stebbins avenue to Intervale avenue, in 
the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persona interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office, Nos. 00 and 92 West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan. in The City of New York, 
on or before the 24th day of November, 1902, and 
that we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties 
so objecting, and for that purpose will be in at- 



7822 

  

THE CITY RECORD. 

 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER, I4, 1902. 

               

               

               

tendance at our said office on the 26th day of No. 
vember, 1902, at I1 o'clock a. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings, in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. go and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said city, 
there to remain until the 4th day of December, 
1902. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
l'ereditaments and premises situate, lying and be 
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet easterly 
from the easterly line of Intervale avenue with a 
line drawn parallel to and distant too feet norther- 
ly from the northerly line of East One Hundred 
and Sixty-ninth street, running thence westerly 
along said last mentioned parallel line to its inter 
section with a line drawn parallel to and distant 
Too feet westerly from the westerly line of Lyman 
place, thence northerly along said parallel line to 
the southeasterly line of Prospect avenue, 
thence northeasterly along the southeasterly 
line of Prospect avenue to its intersec 
tion with a line drawn parallel to and distant 
100 feet northerly from the northerly line of 
Freeman street, thence easterly along said parallel 
line to its intersection with a line drawn parallel 
to and distant loo feet westerly from the westerly 
line of Chisholm street, thence northerly along 
said parallel line and its northerly prolongation to 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
distant TOO feet northerly from the northerly line 
of Jennings street, thence easterly along said par-
allel line to its intersection with the northerly pro. 
longation of a line drawn parallel to and distant 
too feet easterly from the easterly line of Chis-
holm street, thence southerly along said prolonga-
tion and parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet northerly 
from the northerly line of Freeman street, thence 
easterly along said parallel line to the westerly 
line of Bristow street, thence southerly along the 
westerly line of Bristow street and its southerly 
prolongation to the southeasterly line of Stebbins 
avenue, thence southwesterly along the southeast 
crly line of Stebbins avenue to its intersection 
with a line drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet 
southerly from the southerly line of Freeman 
street, thence easterly along said parallel line and 
its easterly prolongation to its intersection with it 
line drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet easterly 
from the easterly line of Intervale avenue; thence 
southerly along said parallel line to the point or 
place of beginning, as such streets are shown 
upon the final maps and profiles of the Twenty-
third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of 
New York, excepting from said area all streets, 
avenues and roads, or portions thereof, heretofore 
legally opened, as such area is shown upon our 
benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be present 
ed for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New Vnrk, First T)enartment, at a Special 
Term thereof. Part III., to be held in the County 
Courthouse, in the Borough of Manhattan. in The 
City of New York. on the 5th day of February, 
'003, at the opening of the Court on that day. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
October 8, 1902. 

THOS. F. KEATING, 
GEO. E. MORGAN, 

Commissioners. 
Jour/ P. Dusv, 

Clerk. 	 n3,2/ 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
East TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH 
STREET (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Broadway to Bailey avenue, in 
the Twenty-fourth NVard, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, First Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, Part I., to be held at the County Court 
House in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, on the igth day of November, 
1902, at 10.30 o'clock in forenoon of that day, or 
a soon thereafter as counsel can be heard there-
on; and that the said bill of costs, charges and 
expenses has been deposited in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, there to re-
main for And during, the space of ten days, as re-
quired by the provisions of section 099 of the 
Greater New York Charter as amended by chap-
ter 466 of the Laws of /9or. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 5, 1902. 

JAMES OLIVER, 
THOMAS B. COUGHLIN, 
TERENCE J. McMANUS, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 	 115,15 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to EAST 
N 	H ..t.R.F:Er, from Avenue U to Avenue 
V in the Thirty-first Ward, in the Borough 
of' Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

N  OTICE IS HEEEBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed, by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 3ist day of December, 1901. and 
duly filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, a copy of which order was filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings on 
the 8th day of January, 1902, and indexed in the 
Index of Conveyances in Section 21, Blocks 7135, 
7136, 7159, Commissioners of Estimate and As-
sessment for the purpose of making a just anu 
equitable estimate of the loss or damage, if any, 
to the respective owners, lessees. parties and 
persons entitled to or interested in the lands ant, 
premises to be taken for the purpose of opening 
the said street or avenue, as particularly described 
in the petition of The City of New York filed 
with said order in the office of the Clerk of 
Kings County, and for the purpose of making a 
just and equitable assessment of the benefit of 
said street or avenue so to be opened, to the 
respective owners, parties and persons, respect-
ively, entitled to or interested in the lands and 
premises and not required for the purpose of 
opening said street or avenue, but benefited there-
by, and of ascertaining and defining the district 
benefited by said assessment, and the extent and 
1,oundaries of the respective tracts and parcels of 
land participating in said benefit, and of perform-
ing the trusts and duties required of us by 
title 4 of chapter i7 of the Charter of The City 
of New York, and the acts or parts of acts 
supplementary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken Or to be taken for the pur- 

pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand in 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 25th day of 
November, 1902, at i z o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
Ai relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TitE CITY or 
NEW YORK, October 29, 1902. 

JAS. F. QUIGLEY, 
FRANK G. MILLER, 
DAVID S. SKINNER, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 029,n21 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to EAST 
FIFTEENTH STREET, from Kings Highwa., 
to the land of the Water Works, in the Thirty 
first Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn, The 
City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed, by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 31st day of December, z9oz, and 
duly filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, a copy of which order was filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings on 
the 8th day of January, 1902, and indexed in 
the Index of Conveyances in Section 20, Blocks 
6777, 6778, 6797, 6798, 6820, 6821; in Section 22, 
Blocks 7293. 7204, 7319, 7320. 7347, 7345 Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment for the 
purpose of making a just and equitable estimate 
of the loss or damage, if any, to the respective 
owners, lessees, parties and persons entitled to 
or interested in the lands and premises to be 
taken for the purpose of opening the said street 
or avenue, as particularly described in the peti-
tion of The City of New York filed with said 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
and for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable assessment of the benefit of said street 
or avenue so to be opened, to the respective 
owners, parties and persons respectively entitles 
to or interested in the lands and premises, and 
not required for the purpose of opening said 
street or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of 
ascertaining and defining the district benefited 
by said assessment, and the extent and boundaries 
of the respective tracts and parcels of land par-
ticipating in said benefit, and of performing the 
trusts and duties required of us by title 4 of 
chapter 17 of the Charter of The City of New 
York, and the acts or parts of acts supplementary 
thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 25th day of 
November, 1902, at ,o o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
yw YORK, October 29, 1902. 

JOHN H. DOUGLASS, 
PETER F. LYNAN, 
WM. A. MULDOON, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 o29,n2i. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City 
of New York, acting by and through the Board 
of Docks, relative to acquiring right and title 
to and possession of the lands, lands under 
water filled in, wharfage rights, terms, ease-
ments, emoluments and privileges appurtenant 
to the bulkheads between Eighteenth street and 
Nineteenth street, and between Nineteenth street 
and Twentieth street, East river, and appur-
tenant to the bulkhead and pier at the foot of 
Nineteenth street, East river, necessary to be 
taken for the improvement of the water front 
of The City of New York on the East river, 
pursuant to the plan heretofore adopted by the 
Board of Docks and approved by the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSION- 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands, pier or wharf property, and all persons 
interested therein, or in any rights, privileges or 
interests pertaining thereto, affected thereby, and 
to all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate and 
assessment and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding or in any of the uplands, lands, lands 
under water, premises, buildings, tenements, hered-
itaments, pier and wharf property affected there-
by, and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us, at 
our office, room No. sof, No, 258 Broadway, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on or before the z7th day of November, 
1902, and that we, the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
19th day of November, 1902, at 3.3o o'clock in 
the afternoon of that day. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our Damage Maps, 
and also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and 
other documents used by us in making our report, 
have been deposited in the Bureau of Street 
Openings, in the Law Department of The City 
or New York, at the office of said Bureau, 
Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in said City, there to remain 
until the 26th day of November, 1909. 

n5,i5 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Board of 
Docks, relative to acquiring right and title to 
and possession of certain uplands and lands, 
wharf property, wharfage rights, terms, ease-
ments, emoluments and privileges necessary to 
be taken for the improvement of the water-
front of The City of New York, on the North 
River, between West Eighteenth and West 
Twenty-third streets, and the easterly side of 
the marginal street, wharf or place adopted by 
the Board of Docks, and approved by the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund, and the North 
River, pursuant to the plant heretofore adopted 
by the Board of Docks and approved by the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 

M OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A BILL 
I of costs, charges and expenses, incurred by 

reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court, at a Special 
Term thereof, Part I., to be held at the County 
Court House in The City of New York, Borough 
of Manhattan, on the 17th day of November, 1902, 
at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard there-
on, and that said bill of costs, charges and ex-
penses has been deposited in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, there to re-
main for and during the space of ten days, as re-
quired by the provisions of section 9g9 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by chap-
ter 466, of the Laws of 1901. 

Dated New York, October 31, 1902. 
JOSEPH M. SCHENCK. 

Clerk. 
03,14 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 
In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 

New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the easterly side of Briggs avenue, be-
tween One Hundred and Ninety-ninth street 
and Two Hundredth street, in the Borough of 
The Bronx, in The City of New York, duly 
selected as a site for buildings for the use of 
the Fire Department, according to law. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel 

of The City of New York to make application to 
the Supreme Court, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part Ili., to be held at the County Court House, 
in The City of New York, Borough of Manhat-
tan, on the seventeenth day of November, 1902, 
at the opening of the Court on that day, for the 
appointment of three discreet and disinterested 
persons, as Commissioners of Estimate and Ap. 
piaisal, to ascertain and appraise the compensa-
tion to be made to the owners and all persons 
irterested in certain lands and premises selected 
as a site for buildings for the -hire Department 
in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of 
Briggs avenue, distant 120.50 feet southwardly 
from the southeasterly corner of said 
avenue and East Two Hundredth street, formerly 
the Southern Boulevard; running thence east-
wardly parallel with East Two Hundredth street 
119.80 feet; thence southwardly at right angles 
to East Two Hundredth street 25 feet; thence 
westwardly parallel with East Two Hundredth 
street 25 feet; thence southwardly at right angles 
to East Two Hundredth street 25 feet; thence 
westwardly parallel with East Two Huundredth 
street 99.40 feet to the easterly side of said 
Briggs avenue and northwardly along the east-
erly side of said avenue 50.21 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

Dated NEW YORK, October 31,  1902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan. 
n5,i5 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
BLACKWELL STREET (although not yet 

named by proper authority), from Broadway 
to Graham avenue, in the first Ward, in Bor. 
ough of Queens, The City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter, will be presented for taxation to 
one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, Second Department, at 
a Special Term thereof, to be held for 
the hearing of motions at the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, on the nineteenth 
day of 'November, 1902, at 10.30 o'clock in 
the forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon; and 
that the said bill of costs, charges and expenses 
has been deposited in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of Queens, Jamaica, there to re. 
main for and during the space of ten days, as 
required by the provisions of section 999 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by chap-
ter 466 of the Laws of isioz. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 5, icn. 

SAMUEL GRENNON 
PATRICK J. CONNOLLY, 
AUGUST SINRAMM, 

Commissioners. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the pur-
pose of opening and extending PUBLIC 
PLACE (although not yet named by proper 
authority), formed by the intersection af 'Ire. 
mont avenue, Buckhout street and the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York. N  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 

supplemental and additional bill of costs, 
charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will 
be presented for taxation to one of the Justices 
of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
l'art I., to be held at the County Court House, 
in the Borough of Manhattan in The City of 
New York, on the nineteenth day of November, 
1902, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon of that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
Office of the Clerk of the County of New 
York, there to remain for and during the space 
of ten days, as required by the provisions of 
section 999 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901. 

Dated, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 5, 1902. 

FRANCIS V. S. OLIVER, 
W. H. HICK ELHAUPT, 
MICHAEL HECHT, 

Commissioners. 
JOAN P. DUNN,   

Clerk. 
115.15. 

PROPOSALS FOR DIOS ANID ESTIMATE'S 
FOR THE CITY OF ,NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or .persons making a bid or esti-
mate for any services, work, materials or supplies 
for The City of New York, or for any of its 
departments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the 
same in a sealed envelope indorsed with the title 
of the supplies, materials, work or services for 
which the bid or estimate is made, with his or 
their name or names and the date of presentation 
to the President or Board or to the head of 
the department at his or its office, on or before 
the date and hour named in the advertisement 
for the same, at which time and place the esti-
mates received will be publicly opened by the 
President or Board or head of said department. 
and read, and the award of the contract made 
according to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him 
therein, and, if no other person be so interested 
it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that it is 
made without any connection with any other per-
son making an estimate for the same purpose, and 
is in all respects fair and without collusion or 
fraud, and that no member of the Board of Alder-
men, head of a department, chief of a bureau, 
deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other officer 
of The City of New York is, shall be or become 
interested, directly or indirectly, as contracting 
party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise 
in or in the performance of the contract, or in 
the supplies, work or business to which it relates, 
or in any portion of the profits thereof. Tice bid 
or estimate must be verified by the oath, in 
writing, of the party or parties making the esti-
mate that the several matters stated herein are in 
all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the mat-
ters set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless ac-
companied by a certified check upon one of the 
State or National banks of The City of New 
York, drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or 
money to the amount of five per centum of the 
amount of the bond required, as provided in 
section 42o of the Greater New York Charter. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for 
the interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, a copy of which with the 
proper envelope in which to enclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applica-
tion therefor at the office of the department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw-
ings of construction work may also be seen there. 

Third—That our report herein will be pre-
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, First Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, Part III., to be held in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan., in The 
City of New York, on the 5th day of December, 
1902, at the opening of the court on that day, 
and that then and there, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, a motion will be 
made that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK 
CITY, October 27, 1902, 

HENRY THOMPSON, 
Chairman, 

JOHN H. JUDGE, 
FRANK A. O'DONNEL, 

Commissioners. 
JOSEPH M. SCHENCK, 

Clerk. 
o28,n14 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the southerly side of One Hundred 
and Fourteenth street, between Madison and 
]'ark avenues, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, duly selected as a 
site for buildings for the use of the Fire De-
partment, according to law. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel 

of The City of New York to make application to 
the Supreme Court at a Special Term thereof, 
Part III., to be held at the County Court House, 
in The City of New York, Borough of Manhat-
tan, on the seventeenth day of November, 1902, 
at the opening of the Court on that day for the 
appointment of three discreet and disinterested 
persons, as Commissioners of Estimate and Ap-
praisal, to ascertain and appraise the compensa-
tion to be made to the owners and all persons 
interested in certain lands and premises selected 
as a site for buildings for the Fire Department 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the southerly line of 
One Hundred and Fourteenth street, distant 25 
feet easterly,  from the corner formed by the in-
tersection of the southerly line of One Hundred 
and Fourteenth street with the easterly line of 
Madison avenue; running thence southerly and 
parallel with Madison avenue zoo feet it inches 
to the center line of the block; thence easterly 
and parallel to One Hundred and Fourteenth 
street 5o feet; thence northerly and parallel to 
Madison avenue too feet 11 inches to the south-
erly line of One Hundred and Fourteenth street, 
and thence westerly along said southerly line of 
One Hundred and Fourteenth street so feet to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Dated NEW YORK, October 31, z902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN P. DUNN, 
Clerk. 

n5,15 
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REPORT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

LAW DEPARTMENT—OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL, 
NEW YORK, August 26, 1902. 

lion. SETH Low, Mayor: 
SIR—In compliance with the requirements of section 1544 of the Greater New York 

Charter, I transmit herewith a report of the transactions of the Law Department 
for the quarter ending on June 3o, 1902. The report contains: 

First—The statistics of the business of the office of the Corporation Counsel, in-
cluding the main office in Manhattan, and the branch offices in the Boroughs of 
Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond, contained in eight schedules. 

Second—An appendix containing a detailed report of the Bureau of Street Open-
ings, Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes, Bureau of Penalties, 
and the Assistants assigned to the Health Department and Tenement House Bureau. 

The first and second schedules of the report show the number of actions and 
proceedings of all kinds, exclusive of those mentioned in the appendix, which have 
been begun or ended during the quarter or which now are pending. A brief sum-
mary follows: 

ON JUNE 30, 1902. 
Actions against the City— 

"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	 
"Suspension" actions 	  
"Overtime" actions. 	  

4,152  
3,394 

659 
All other actions on contract 	  1,686 
Actions on tort 	  1,763 
Equity suits 	  621 
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	  63o 
"Excise rebate" actions 	  46 

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	  252 
Actions brought by the Receiver of Taxes 	  28 
Tax Certiorari Proceedings 	  705 
Other Certiorari Proceedings 	  138 
Mandamus Proceedings 	  281 
Condemnation Proceedings (other than Street Opening Proceedings) 	 63 
Assessment Proceedings 	  1,1o8 
Claims under chapter 700, Laws of 1899 ("Ahearn" Bill) 	  23 
Award Proceedings 	  22 
Miscellaneous Proceedings 	  27 

Total 	  

	

 	15,598 
R1Z 
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SUM MARY OF ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED DURING THE QUARTER. 
Actions against the City— 

"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	II 
"Suspension" actions 	458  
"Overtime" actions 	268 
All other actions on contract 	89 
Actions on tort 	159 
Equity suits  	49 
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	73 

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	6 
Tax Certiorari Proceedings 	t 
Other Certiorari Proceedings 	 26 
Mandamus Proceedings 	 131 
Assessment Proceedings 	I 
Award Proceedings  	14 
Miscellaneous Proceedings  	3o 

Total 	 1,316 

SUM MARY OF ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS TERMINATED DURING THE QUARTER. 

Actions against the City— 
"Prevailing rates of wages" actions 	3 
"Suspension" actions 	 20 
All other actions on contract 	78 
Actions in tort 	62 
Equity suits  	16 
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	5 

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	4 
Tax Certiorari Proceedings 	14 
Other Certiorari Proceedings 	 5 

3  Mandamus Proceedings  	38  
Condemnation Proceedings (other than Street Opening Proceedings) 	3 
Award Proceedings  	13 
Miscellaneous Proceedings 	 28 

Total 
	

28g 

Actions to Recover Wages. 

Of the actions now pending against the City, 8,205, or considerably more than 
one-half the entire number, are actions brought to recover wages. 

It is certainly a very discreditable state of affairs for the City to be engaged 
in so many litigations with its servants, and especially with men who are paid daily 

87 wages and are presumably dependent upon those wages for the support of them-
selves and their families. The existence of this mass of litigation is due in part to 
the passage of obscure and unconstitutional laws, and in part to the unwise action 
of the heads of certain departments. In particular the methods adopted by the late 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning, Mr. Nagle, in dealing with his men, has saddled 
upon the City hundreds of cases involving very large amounts of money. 

It is my purpose to have typical cases brought to trial at the earliest possible 
day, and to get final decisions from the courts in regard to them. 

The largest group of cases relates to the so-called Prevailing Rate of Wages 
Law. 

By agreement between the attorneys for several of the important labor unions 
of the State and City, who also represented a large number of claimants, the case of 
Pierce Ryan vs. The City of New York was tried before Mr. Justice O'Gorman in 
May last. The City's contenfion that the provisions of the Labor Law regarding 
the prevailing rate of wages were unconstitutional, was sustained. 

The case of Downs vs. The City was selected as a typical case from another 
large group of claims brought by Sweepers in the Street Cleaning Department of 
the Borough of Brooklyn, who claimed that they had been illegally deprived of 
their wages by the action of the Commissioner of Street Cleaning in 1900 and giot, 
in requiring them to take one day off every week under a leave of absence granted 
by him at their request. This case was tried before Mr. Justice Barrett, who de-
cided adversely to the City. An appeal has been taken from this decision, which 
will be argued in the coming autumn. The number of cases included in this group i 
is nearly seven hundred. 

The case of Driscoll vs. The City was selected as a typical case from another 
important group of cases involving a very large sum of money. The cases were 
brought because the mechanics of the Street Cleaning Department claim that al-
though their wages are fixed at a per diem rate they are in fact officers of the 
City with a fixed status and a fixed salary. This case was tried last spring before 
Mr. Justice Nash, and was decided in favor of the City on July 21, 1902. 

The case of Eckerson vs. The City was selected as a typical case from another 
group of claims. The veteran day laborers in several of the departments have made 
claims for pay for days upon which they rendered no labor, urging that under 
some recent decisions of the courts a veteran employee of the City is a quasi 
officer and is entitled to pay so long as he remains in the City's employment, and 
that he cannot be dismissed from such employment except after hearing upon 
charges for cause. 

This case was tried before Mr. Justice Blanchard, and a decision adverse to the 
City was rendered by him. An appeal from this decision is pending, and will also, it 
is expected, be determined in the coming autumn. 

Cases Against Street Railroads. 

Hearings were begun in June, 1902, before Mr. Hamilton Odell, as referee, in 
two actions against the Manhattan Railway Company for an accounting of the in-
come derived from passenger traffic on the Ninth avenue elevated line, of which the 
City, under the provisions of chapter 489 of the Laws of 1867, is entitled to five per 
cent. The accounting is proceeding in accordance with the decision of the Court of 
Appeals in one of the cases, reported in 143 N. Y., at page 1. A large sum of money 
is involved. 

A large number of cases have been begun since the ist of January, 1902, against 
various railroad companies to recover the sums expended by the City for repairing 
or repaving the portion of the streets within and about the tracks of the railroad 
companies which, by their charter, or the Railroad Law, the companies are bound to 
keep in repair. The aggregate amount demanded by the City in cases either begun 
or in which complaints have been served during the past six months, amounts to 
nearly $3oo,000, and there are in preparation a large number of complaints in similar 
actions about to be commenced in which still larger amounts will be demanded. 

Litigation is also pending to test power of the City to remove disused car tracks 
from the streets. The question comes up in various forms, both in Manhattan and 
Brooklyn, and involves, among other long stretches of track, the unused and un-
usable Third Avenue Railroad Company's tracks in Amsterdam avenue. 

Statistics. 

Certain figures as to pending litigation are given above. The work of a law office 
is not, in most respects, very susceptible of being set out In a statistical iorm, but they 
serve to show in a general way the magnitude of the work of this Department. They 
also show that the work accomplished by the Department in the first six months of this 
year has been greater in amount than the work accomplished during the corresponding 
six months  of 19ot, and that the results obtained have been, on the whole, more satig- 

3 
47 
6o 
71 
71  
73 
73 
76 
82 
82 
87 



1901. 

Trials 	  203 
Motions argued 	  318 
Number of orders entered 	  8o8 
Number of judgments against the City 	  701 
Amount thereof 	  $569,099 16 
Number of judgments in favor of the City 	  rot 
Amount thereof 	 

	

 	$11,899 95 
Appeals argued 	  162 

1902. 

242 
472  

so r i8 
264 

$350,000 00  
81 

$12,257 67 
Its 
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factory to the City. If comparisons were made with the average results of the past 
lour years the showing would be in most respects even more favorable for the present 
administration. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF PENALTIES. 

The work of this Bureau is substantially the same as that carried on during the 
past four years, with the exception that the cases arising in the Health Department, 
so far as concerns the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond, are now 
managed by it. Health Department cases arising in Brooklyn and Queens are man-
aged by the branch offices in those boroughs. 

The results obtained during the past six months have, I think, in no case been in-
ferior than in the corresponding six months of igoi. In most cases the results have 
been very much better, and they have been accomplished with practically the same 
office force as formerly. 

During the past six months 4,449 proceedings have been begun to recover penal-
ties for violation of corporation ordinances, 643 have been settled before or after 
judgment, and 591 have been discontinued because the law had been complied with or 
the defendants were not liable. This showing is most gratifying when compared with 
the first six months of last year, for there have been many more proceedings begun. 
three times as many settled, and more than twice as many discontinued. 

But although many more judgments were obtained this year than last, it has been 
my policy wherever possible, with due regard to the interests of the City, to settle 
suits out of court. This saves unnecessary annoyance to citizens, is more popular 
with the public, and accomplishes the best results for the City in enforcing respect 
for the law. Wherever we have found the law was being complied with, or the de-
fendant was not the proper party to be sued, we have discontinued the action. 

Special effort is being made by us to co-operate with the Commissioner of High-
ways in an attempt to reclaim the Broadway sidewalks. The law forbidding areas. 
steps and projections on Broadway was not enforced strictly by the last administra-
tion. We have started a number of suits to test the law and bring up the general 
question. I believe it is most important that the streets and sidewalks of the City 
should be preserved free from incumbrances for the use of the public. We are bring-
ing proceedings on other streets also. There were eight prosecutions under the new 
automobile law for failure to have the initials on the rear of the machines. 

There has been a most striking increase in the number of cases sent here to com-
pel children to support their aged and poor parents. 
Actions brought in first six months of 1902 	  44 
Actions brought in first six months of 1901 	  ro 

— 31 
—being an increase of 34o per cent. 

These cases are extremely pathetic, as the parents are old, feeble, and frequently 
in the Almshouse, and are absolutely destitute. A special effort has been made to 
have these cases prosecuted promptly and kept up to date. 

The cash receipts of the Bureau of Penalties for the first six months of the 
year have been largely increased. 
In 19o2 there was collected 	  $13,844 60  
In Igor there was collected 	 7,169 oo 

Being an increase of 	$6,675 6o 

This is an increase of nearly too per cent. over the preceding administration. 
These collections represent an enormous amount of work, inasmuch as most of 

this money is paid over in petty fines of $3 to $5, or is collected in the charity cases.  
I do not think, however, that this increase in receipts means that we have been by 
any means unduly harsh or exacting. We have brought suits promptly, and have 
sought, wherever the law has been violated, to have some proper redress; but in all 
cases we have met citizens on a fair basis, and been willing to compromise at a fair 
rate. It has not been our policy to collect money, but lather to inforce the ordi-
nances. 

Department of Health Cases. 

During the first six months of the present year more suits have been begun, 
more judgments for penalties recovered, and more convictions secured than in the 
corresponding period in 190r. 

Of the amount of fines paid, there was collected in 1902 	 
And in Igor 	  

Showing an ,ncrease of 
	

$4,453 00  

The most important work of this branch has been the prosecution of the so-
called "soft coal" cases. With the inauguration of the recent strike in Pennsylvania 
soft coal at once began to be burned throughout the City. The Department of 
Health promptly served orders on the different manufacturing companies and large 
buildings violating the same, to discontinue, but the nuisance went on. A special 
effort was made in the case of the Manhattan Elevated Railroad, with the hearty co-
operation of the District Attorney for the County of New York. It gives me pleas-
ure to call your attention to the fact that while some weeks ago the counsel for the 
Manhattan Railroad declared it was "impossible" to obtain hard coal, nevertheless 
ever since then they have been burning the same. It is true of the City at large 
that although the nuisance has not been abated, yet the practice has been meas-
urably diminished and kept within some bounds. 

Department, which he was unable to pay over. On his admission of the facts I dis-
missed him from the service of the City and caused his arrest upon a criminal charge. 
The amount was subsequently made good by him or his friends. 

The claims returned to the Bureau for collection had not been written up in what 
wcre known as the warrant registers for a period of at least two years. There had 
never been any balancing of accounts between the Bureau and the office of the 
Receiver of Taxes. 

At the present time a thoroughly businesslike system of accounting and arrang-
ing claims and papers has been adopted. The payments received are deposited in a trust 
company daily, and the entire amount collected during each month is paid over to the 
proper financial officers on the first secular day of the succeeding month. It must be 
borne in mind that the large majority of the claims for unpaid personal taxes sent to 
this Department are absolutely worthless. But experience shows that if the business 
is handled in a businesslike, way, with zeal and diligence, enough money can be re-
covered to pay a substantial part of the expense of running the entire Law Department 
of the City. 

BUREAUS OF BUILDINGS. 

In the boroughs of Queens and Richmond there appears to be very little litigation 
arising from complaints of violations of the Building Law. These cases arise princi-
pally in the boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn, and involve a great 
deal of labor. Owing to the difference in organization of the Building Department 
since the 1st of January it is not possible to submit comparative statistics; but there 
is no reason to doubt that the work has been at least as well done during the past 
months as at any time previously. 

CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS. 

The proceedings begun by The City of New York to acquire lands are very 
numerous and involve very large amounts of money. Proceedings are now pending 
to take land for opening streets; for _public parks; for docks; for approaches to 
bridges over the East river, the Harlem river and Newtown creek; for hospitals. 
armories, school sites, police station sites, fire engine sites, and library sites, and for 
lands taken in connection with the water supply of the City, either for reservoirs 
or for the land in the neighborhood of reservoirs secured for the sanitary protection 
of the water supply. 

These proceedings to condemn water-front property, although not numerous, 
are generally the largest and most important in a pecuniary point of view which the 
City is engaged in. They involve frequently very difficult questions of law and fact. 
During the past six months awards have been made in the matter of Pier, old 12, 
East river; Pier, old 15, East river, and the block between Little West Twelfth and 
Thirteenth streets, on the North river. In all these cases the awards have been 
satisfactory to the City. 

In the matter of the Sixty-ninth Regiment Armory site, the report of the Com-
missioners made in August, 1901, was satisfactory to the City, but on motion of the 
property owners, the Court, at Special Term, sent back the case as to several parcels 
with instructions in effect to increase the awards. The City appealed from this order 
in so far as it refused to confirm the report, and the Appellate Division, in a very 
important decision, has recently sustained the City. 

In the matter of the site for Troop C in the Borough of Brooklyn, the proceed-
ings have been rapidly pushed to completion, but the award is in my opinion ex-
cessive. Measures will be taken to oppose its confirmation if the proceeding cannot 
be wholly discontinued. 

In the matter of school sites, police sites and other minor pieces of property, 
several proceedings have been completed during the past six months with unusual 
rapidity and with satisfactory results to the City. 

The principal proceedings now pending for securing bridge property are for the 
approaches to the Williamsburgh Br-idge, both in Manhattan and Brooklyn. These 
involve a very large number of parcels of land and are progressing as rapidly as 
possible. 

The proceedings to acquire title to the proposed park at First and Second ave 
nues, East Thirty-fifth and Thirty-sixth streets, in Manhattan, were delayed owing to 
the experiment made in causing the titles to be examined in advance by a Title 
Insurance Company, and in obtaining complete damage maps. These causes of 
delay have now been removed, and this proceeding will be pushed as rapidly as 
possible. 

With respect to the park in the Borough of Brooklyn, bounded by Berry street, 
Nassau avenue and other streets, no hearings have yet been begun, owing to various 
complications existing by reason of the presence of railroads across the property 
and other matters which have seemed to make a further consideration of the subject 
desirable. I expect now to take the matter up at an early date. 

WATERSHED PROCEEDINGS. 

The proceedings in relation to acquiring land for the City's water supply in 
the Counties of Westchester and Putnam have long constituted a public scandal. It 
is a notorious fact that the costs in these proceedings have amounted to huge sums 
of money, probably not less on an average than fifty per cent. of the price paid for 
the land. It has been my effort to try and close up speedily the pending proceed-
ings and to keep down, as far as possible, the unnecessary expenses. The expense 
of printing I have cut down about one-half, and I hope shortly to do away entirely 
with the practice of printing the voluminous testimony taken in these proceedings. 

The acts under which Commissioners are appointed provide that they shall be 
paid $ro a day for "every day actually employed." It has been the invariable cus-
tom, as I am informed, for the Commissioners to swear that they have been 
"actually employed" for every day of the year, excluding Sundays and legal holidays, 
although the fact was that they would meet but once or twice a week on an aver-
age. I have raised the question in court in two cases as to what is meant by "actual" 
employment, and shall endeavor to get an authoritative decision. 

Fortunately there are but few cases pending. In what is known as the Seventh 
Cornell Dam proceeding the taking of testimony is entirely finished, as is also the 
proceedings. In the proceeding to acquire lands for the sanitary protection of the 
water supply around Lake Mahopac the Commission have disposed of sixty-two 
cases out of seventy-two, and the others are well advanced. The largest proceeding 
now pending is that known as the Eighth Cornell Dam Proceeding, which involves 
the acquisition of a very large tract of land, involving several hundred parcels, and 
which will continue for some time longer. 

STREET OPENING PROCEEDINGS. 

$8,198 00 
3,745 00  

BUREAU FOR COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF PERSONAL TAXES. 

The work performed in this Bureau for the past six months can be accurately 
judged at a glance by the results obtained. Upwards of thirty thousand claims—prac-
tically nearly everything returned to this Bureau up to date—have been handled and 
nearly one-half have been disposed of by payments, settlements, affidavits and personal 
examinations, and of the remainder, about three thousand have been prepared for suit. 

The recoveries and settlements are shown by the total collections for the period, 
which amount to $243.737.02. By way of comparison, the total collections of this 
Bureau for the years i898, 1899, 190o, Igor, the four years of the last administration, 
during which time the Bureau covered the same territory as it does to-day, amounted 
to $157,316.86; in other words, the total collections of the last four years have been 
exceeded in the first half year of the present administration by $86,420.16. 

I desire to call your attention to the following statement in my letter of February 
19, 1902, to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, concerning the appropriation for 
this Bureau for the year 1902, viz.: "I believe that with proper equipment of the office 
it will be possible to collect $200,000 a year." It is my pleasure to be able to point out 
that we have at the end of six months exceeded that figure by $43,737.02. 

At the beginning of the year substantially no system for the conduct of the busi-
ness of this Bureau was in force. Everything was in a chaotic state. and it was abso-
lutely impossible to find old matters at all. Money collected was deposited whenever 
the clerks in the Department happened to think of it; and it was discovered almost im-
mediately that one of the clerks had in his possession about $1,80o belonging to the 

The most numerous class of condemnation proceedings are those relating to the 
acquisition of land for use as streets. These proceedings have in the past been con-
ducted in an extremely dilatory and expensive manner. It has seemed to me that 
there was no branch of the work of the Law Department which required more at-
tention on my part or in which more satisfactory results to citizens could be obtained 
than by endeavoring to shorten the time and diminish the expense of these proceed-
ings. The expense of these proceedings is not wholly borne by the City at large, but 
falls, for the most part, upon the owners of adjacent property for whom the City acts 
really as trustee or agent. That I have been successful to a considerable extent in 
these efforts will appear from the figures hereafter given relating to the City at large. 

I may, however, call particular attention to the work of the Street Opening De-
partment in the Borough of Brooklyn. Owing to various causes. not now material, 
this has been greatly neglected for the past four years and in parts of that borough 
very just cause of dissatisfaction has existed in consequence of the failure of the City 
to open streets through property which ought to be properly developed. During the 
past four years only seven such proceedings were confirmed. During the past six 
months eight such proceedings were confirmed, being more than were disposed of 
in the previous four years. In addition. testimony has been closed in three cases in 
Brooklyn and the Commissioners are preparing their awards; in nine cases testimony 
has been closed and the awards made; in five cases the preliminary reports are on 
file ready for confirmation, and in five other cases objections are now being heard 
to the preliminary reports that have been made. The results for the entire year will 
therefore be in very striking contrast, so far as Brooklyn is concerned, to the results 
for the previous four years. 

a 
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Taking the City at large, the figures are as follmvs: 

Awards. Assessments. 
City Lots 
Acquired. 

57 Reports confirmed 	  $,821,298 98 $2,251,o35 so 3,148  

8 Reports submitted 	  422,119 61 266,102 05 272 

65 $4,243,418 59 $2,517,137 55 3,420 
21 Reports signed 	  .1,283,619 66 1,356,606 66 

18 Reports to be signed 	  1,969,360 00 1,091,343 04 

63 Reports in which Commissioners have given final 
instructions 	  3,034,462 79 3,161,504 34 

167 $10,530,861 04 $8,126,591 59 

A number of these cases, at the close of the quarter, were awaiting the taxation of 
the final bill of costs of the Commissioners, and action by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment in reference to the amounts to be assumed by The City of New York. 

In addition to the foregoing, 42 preliminary reports have been filed for objections 
in which the awards amount to $3,92o,o58.5o and the assessments to $2,448,588.51. 

During the four years from 1898 to 19or inclusive 179 reports were confirmed, 
in which the awards amounted to $12,533,235.60, and the assessments to $7,257,737.81; 
and by which 9,183 city lots in area were acquired. 

The work completed during tne past six months of this year therefore almost 
equals what was accomplished in the previous four years. Of the 305 street and 
park proceedings pending on the 1st of January, igo2, more than one-half have prac-
tically reach'd completion, and what was at first estimated to take three years to 
close will certainly be disposed of within two years. 

The unusual activity of the Commissioners in these proceedings has been due 
principally to the following reasons: 

First-The formulation of rules and regulations by me for the government of the 
Bureau of Street Openings. Assistants are now required to be ready to proceed 
for at least two hours at each session, to oppose all adjournments on behalf of the 
property owners and to notify the Commissioners in advance in case adjournments 
are unavoidable; and stenographers are instructed to make an exact minute of all 
the proceedings, so that the responsibility for delay can be placed where it properly 
belongs. The enforcement of these regulations has compelled more prompt 
attendance at meetings and greater diligence on the part of all concerned. 

Second-Opposition to extensions of time in these proceedings beyond a reasonable 
time and in no case for more than six months. 

During the first six months of the year there were 255 applications by Commis 
sioners of Estimate and Assessment for extensions of time to complete proceedings, in 
all of which, after an examination of all the facts and the past record of the pro-
ceedings, I opposed an extension of time beyond six months and beyond what seemed 
to be a reasonable time in which the proceedings should be closed. This course 
necessarily discouraged further applications of the same nature except for good cause. 

Third-Opposition to excessive bills of costs. 
During the first six months 99 final bills of costs were submitted for taxation, all 

of which were closely examined, and 47 were opposed as excessive. Prior to Janu-
ary I, 1902, it was almost if not quite unheard of that a bill of costs had been opposed 
by the City or by the property owners affected. They were taxed, as a matter of 
course, as proposed by the Commissioners. 

Fear of not having their time extended to complete proceedings, involving a for-
feiture of their fees, and of having their bills of costs opposed obviously operates to 
induce the Commissioners in these proceedings to complete them as speedily as pos-
sible. 

The greatest cause of delay in these proceedings was, however, due to the time 
taken by the former Board of Public Improvements to prepare the damage and 
benefit maps. Conferences were had early in the year with all the Borough Presi-
dents, upon whom now devolves the preparation of the maps, and their earnest co 
operation with the Corporation Counsel was requested to do away with this unfor-
tunate cause of delay in these proceedings. These maps have been supplied with 
greater promptness than ever before. 

In consequence of the rapid completion of these proceedings, a great saving in 
the interest charge on the awards for damage has been and will be made. Of the 
one hundred and sixty-seven reports practically completed, one hundred and forty-
six represent awards for damage in cases where title has become vested in the 
City. These awards aggregate $8,874,179.12. The importance of the saving in this 
respect can be seen from the fact that hastening the completion of these reports 
one year would reduce such interest charge, at six per cent., $532,450.74. 

The expenses of the Bureau of Street Openings, which form pat t of the assess-
ment for benefit in each of the proceedings conducted, have been materially lessened 
in more than one respect. 

Prior to January 1, 1902, the taking and transcribing of the testimony in these 
proceedings was paid at the retail rate of 25 cents per folio, with an additional 5 
cents for each additional copy, or at the rate of 40 cents per folio in the aggregate 
for the four copies required. 

During the year 190o there was paid for this service $24,138.92 and during the year 
1901 $31,920.34, or the aggregate amount of $56,059.26 in two years. The rate per 
folio for such work has been reduced from 4o cents to 20 cents per folio in Manhattan 
and to 25 cents in Brooklyn, which assures a saving of several thousand dollars a year. 

The fees for expert services of Apprasers, Engineers, etc., have likewise been in-
vestigated, and I hope a substantial reduction in the charges heretofore allowed for 
those services may be made. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE COMMISSION. 

The work of the Change of Grade Damage Commission, before which the City 
is represented by special counsel, is now finished. During the six months ended 
June 3o, 1902, the Commission concluded the trials in seventy-two claims and made 
awards aggregating, with the counsel fees allowed the claimants' attorneys, $184,460. 
This amount claimed in these seventy-two cases was about $439,217. It also tried 
thirteen claims in which the awards and counsel fees aggregate $14,965, and the 
amount claimed, $28,000, making a total of eighty-five awards made, aggregating, 
with the counsel fees, $199,425, in which claims the total amount demanded was 
$467,217. 

The Commission dismissed during that period 218 claims, making a total of 303 
claims disposed of. 

At the close of the quarter under review there were twenty-one claims pending 
before the Commission which had been previously dismissed by it. Afterward, on 
motion of the claimants' attorneys, orders purporting to set aside these orders of 
dismissal were entered by the Commission; but on a rehearing it was decided (on 
August 22) that the Commission was without jurisdiction to try the claims in 
question. 

In the four years prior to January I, 1902, the old Commission dismissed um 
claims and made awards in 157 cases, amounting in all to $504,421.26, the damages 
claimed being $1,091,00o. 

For further details as to the work of the Department reference is made to the 
appended schedules and special report. 

Respectfully submitted, 

G. L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel 

Schedule I. 

LIST OF ALL ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS PENDING IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL ON 

JUNE 3o, 1902. 

Actions and Special Proceedings in which the City or any of its Officers is Defendant. 

The City of New York, or the Mayor, Aldermen and Coinmonalty of The City of 
New York, is defendant, unless otherwise mentioned. 

REGIS- WHENCOURT. mit COMMENCED. FOLIO. 
TITLE OF ACTION. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk of 
East 109th st., $10,000. 

Personal injuries, knocked down by 
Street Cleaning Dept. cart at Grand 
and Orchard sts., $s,000. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, snow and ice, at 

westerly crossing of Fourth st. and 
Lafayette p1., $10,000. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck on 
bridge over Rapid Transit excava• 
lions at Elm and Houston sts., $15, 
000. 

Damage to premises, Nassau ave. and 
Newell st., flooding of Humboldt ave. 
sewer, $1,250. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer 
in Greene ave., Brooklyn, $199.77. 

Personal injuries in fall from bicycle on 
roadway of Bedford ave., near St. 
John's p1., Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

For amount deposited with bid for regu-
lating, etc., 133d st., $z25. 

Assault and battery, at Battery, li,000. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 

Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,038.80. 

Reduction in pay as an Employee of 
the Dept. of Public Works, $1,920. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk, at 
143d st. and Third ave., $xo,000. 

Rent of building in Long Island City, 
$6,945,47. 

Summons only served. 
Value of premises 135 Johnson st., 

stroyed by mob, $3,000. 
To declare void and recover back as. 

sessment for 147th st. sewer, $119.95. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 

overtime. $450. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

for overtime work, $800. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $80. 
Damages to horse by falling in man-

hole at Broadway, between 53d and 
54th sts., $Soo. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray St., $459.60. 

Damage to property, defective sewer in 
Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $339. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$477.75- 

Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park, 
$581.04. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$226.32. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $123.66. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of sanitary work in Public 
School ro, $275.42. 

For death of John Albert, due to fall 
from sea-wall at foot of East 89th st., 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries from exploding fire• 
works at Bedford ave. and Dean st., 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 
For delay and extra work, construction 

of sewer in Lincoln ave., Queens, 
$8,363.25. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
work on Public School 34, Queens, 
$829. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
work on Public School 33, $795. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
work on Public School 14, $1,913. 

Summons only serves. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in '1 illary st., Brooklyn, $91. 

Salary as Draughtsman in General Im-
provement Commission, Long Island 
City, $4,650. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to building No. II Tompkins 
ave., overflow of sewer, $1,250. 

Value of fence around lots on Glen-
more ave., Brooklyn, destroyed by 
thieves, $200. 

Salary as Dock Master in Dock Dept. 
during unlawful removal. $2,250. 

Damages to property at Far Rockaway 
by the Far Rockaway sewer emptying 
into Jamaica Bay, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$256.60. 

To recover assessment for paving of 
Bethune st., $979.25. 

7, 1889  American Cable Rail- Infringement of patent cable railway 
way Co. vs. The 	used on New York and Brooklyn 
Mayor, etc., and the 	Bridge. 
City of Brooklyn... 

24, " 	American C a rbonate To recover assessment for paving 19th 
Co  	st.. $1,110.48. 

4, 1901 American Dock and To annul contract for construction of 
Trust Co. vs. James 	sewer in District IA, Richmond. 
Kane et al 	 

Jan. 24, 1896 American F o r c it e To foreclose lien under contract for 
Powder Mfg. Co. vs. 	regulating, etc., East 177th st., from 
The Mayo r, etc., 	Prospect 	to 	Westchester 	ave., 
Marrin Bros., et al. 	$1,842.43- 

3 

NATURE OF ACTION. 

Supreme.. '34 6x 	May 13, 1902 	Abel, Frieda, by John 
Dallmeyer, her guar- 
dian 	  

St preme.. 23 423 	Sept. 1, 1900 	Abrahams, Leopold 	 

" 	.. 33 262 	April 11, 1902 	Abrams, 

	

34 222 June 6, 1902 	Abrams, George .... 
45 20 Aug. 8, 1893 Abrams, Henry M. 

• • 47 

Supreme, 5 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 29 

Supreme, 27 110 
kings CO. 

Supreme, 34 158 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 56 161 

Supreme, 28 219 
Kings Co. 

.. 31 10 

Supreme.. 32 412 

31 29 

127 

483 
436 

Jan. 8, 1902 	Abrams, Thomas E., 
vs. The City and 
ano. 	  

July 26, 1901 	Abruzzo, Liborio, and 
Antonio Abruzzo 	 

May 29, 1902 Acker, John D 	 

Oct. 27, 1897 Ackerman, Bernard L. 

Oct. 2, 1901 Ackerman, Laura J 	 

Jan. 2, 1902 Ackermann. Charles 
William 	 

Mar. 22, 1902 Adam, Frederick 4V 
Dec. z6, 1894 Adamo, Achille 	 

	

Sept. 21, 1898 Adamo, Vincenza, vs 	 
Patrick Reagan 	 

Dec. lo, 1901 Adamorsky, Fan 	 

Supreme, 29 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 22 

Z• u pr c me, 29 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. so 112 

Supreme, Fi13 107 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 57 156 

yetne, 31  

Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 35 349 

Supreme. 29 

" 	• • 33 490 
276 

• 

" 	27 238 

29 326 

355 

457 

21 364 

24 

437 

336  

354 

430 

Oct. 3o, 1900 

Dec. 2, 1901 

June 18, 1900 

Apr. 21, " 

Dec. to, 1901 

May 1, 1897 
Dec. 31, 
Feb. 15, 1902 

Mar. is, 1897 
May I, 5902 
Mar. 17, 19oz 

Dec. 2, 1901 

June x, 1896 

Aug. 27, 1901 

Dec. 26, 1882 

Adams, Augustus.... 
Adams, John, by Jane 

Adams, his guard- 
ian ad litem 	 

Adams, Robert F 	 

Adams, Thomas 	 
Adamson, John 	 

	

Addoms, Mortimer C 	 

Afatato, Peter 	 

Ahern, Charles 	 

Ahern, Elizabeth 	 

Ahrens, James and 
William Ahrens 	 

Ahrens, John G. H 	 

..-threns, Rudolph 	 

	

Aikman, William F 	 

Aitken, Catharine B 	 

Albazio, Michele 	 

supreme, 118 
Kings CO. 

" 	B9 232 
Supreme.. 29 416 

20 279 

" 	• • 24 254 

Supreme. 26 185 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 20 267 

415 

Oct. 23, 1900 Alber, Joseph 	 

	

April to, 1901 Alberene Stone Co. vs 	 
Jacob 	Manne- 
schmidt, Jr., et al 	 

	

Nov. 25, 1901 Albert, George L 	, 
admr. of Tohn Al-
bert, vs. The City 
and ano 	 

April 13, 1895 Alberts, Flora D 	 

April 25, 1894 Albrecht, William... 
Dec. to, 1901 	Alexander, George F. 

.. 14 165 

	

Aug. x4, 1899 Alexander, Robert, vs 	 
City of New York 
et al 	  

Supreme, 	29 240 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 26 35o 
Queens Co. 20 186 

Supreme.. 33 38o 
`upreme, 	a8 392 
Kings Co.. 
City 	I 	55 
Supreme 	 57 155 

Supreme, 27 228 
Co 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

" 	 

29 

21 

75 

112 

Supreme, 26 33 
Queens Co. 20 136 

Supreme 	 32 277 

" 	• • 29 437 

" 24 268 

U. 	S. 	Cir- 

.. 14 166 

14 t67 
57 154 

April 23, 1902 	Allen, Kate F 	 
Oct. 16, 1901 	Allen, Safarinc D 	 

	

Jan. 2o, 1898 Allen, Theodore, vs 	 
James Kiely 	 

Dec. 31, 1897 	Allien, Laurent H 	, 
executor, etc., of 

	

Henry 0. Allien 	 
Aug. 26, 1901 	Almstaedt, Isaac 	 

Nov. 7, " 	Almstrom, Aarm 

Mar. 16, T900 	Alsberge, Charles E.. 

May 14, 1901 	Althouse, Sam'l B.,Jr. 

Mar. 17, 1902 Amberger, Frank 

Dec. to, 1901 	Amente, Gerardo.... 

Oct 24, 1900 American Biscuit 
Manufacturing CO. 

" )4, " 
" 14, " 	 do. 

Dec. 31, 1897 Alker, Alphonse H., 
as administrator of 
Henry Alker, de- 
ceased 	  

Nev. 22, 1901 	Allen, Catherine 	 

May 25, 1901 Allen, John A 	 

do. 

cuit .. • • 38 454 May 

Supreme.. 24 269 

" 	26 265 

Oct. 

May 

" 	• • 49 256 



Supreme.. 56 104 Oct. 	7, x897 

• • 34 352 June 24, 1902 

Supreme.. 22 186 May ax, 1900 

44 .. 22 387 June 11, 	" 

61 .. 31 333 Feb. 10, 1902 
46 

• • 

.. 

34 

27 

308 

440 

June 18, 1902 

Sept. z8, 1901 

1111 
.. 

• • 

21 

34 

8 

102 

Oct. 	9, 1898 

May 20, 1902 

66 

• • 34 21 April 28, i886 

44 II 431  May 26, 1899 

46 .. 1 22 Jan. 	14, 1898 

Supreme, 	29 241 Nov. zz, 1901 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 25 143 Jan. 	7, 1901 

Supreme, B1i 945 July 	to, 1898 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 56 96 Dec. 28, 1897 

Supreme, 29 18 Oct. 	29, 1901 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 15 152 Sept. 13, 1899 
Rich. Co. 

Supreme, S8 129 Dec. 	16, 1894 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 34 416 June 30, 1902 

Supreme, 25 223 Jan. 	21, 19oz 
Queens CO. 20 110 

Supreme.. 25 1 Dec. 	3, 1900 

" 	.. 26 158 April 12, 1901 

Supreme, 12 103 June 13, 1899 
Rich. Co. 
Supreme, 34 114 May 22, 1902 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 56 436 Dec. 	to, 1897 

44 .. 

.. 

23 

27 

70 

143 

July 

Aug. 

6, :90o 

3, 1901 

Supreme, zg 283 Feb. 28, 1900 
Rich. Co. 
Supreme, 	27 375 Sept. x2, 1901 
Kings 	Co. 

Supreme.. 37 175 Dec. 3o, 1887 

23 222 July 27, 1900 

24 210 Oct. 16, 	" 

25 178 Jan. 15, 1901 
46 25 382 Feb. 18, 	" 

28 368 Oct. it, 1901 

Supreme.. 29 437 	Dec. to, 1901 

American F oi cite 
Powder Mfg. Co. vs. 

	

The Ma yo r, etc 	 

	

T. A. Smith et al 	 
American Ice Coin-
Company vs. the 
City of New York 
et al. 	  

American M o r tgage 

	

Co. vs. William T 	 
Hookey et al 	 

American Rubber Tire 
Company 	 

American Steel House 

	

Co. vs. William K 	 
%Villcox et at 	 

Amorosi, Louis 	 

Andereva, Henry H 	 

	

Anderson, Charles A 	 

	

Anderson, Henry H 	, 
and George M. Mil-
ler, as executors, 
etc. 	  

Anderson, Hugh 	 

Anderson, James .... 

Anderson, Lulu 	 

	

Anderson, Sarah B 	, 
vs. Mary J. B. Cana- 
vette et al 	 

Anderson, William 	 

do 

Anderson, William C. 

Anderson, William M. 

Andrews, Benjamin.. 

Andrews, Catherine 
M., vs. Seth Low et 
al. 	 

Andrews, Francis E.. 

Andrews, James E... 

Andrews, Jas. E.,No.z 

Andrews Manf. Co.. 

Andrews Missouri A. 

Andrews, Wallace C. 

	

Andrews, William D 	, 
et at 	  

Andrews, William H. 

Androvett, Peter .... 

Anenberg, Samuel .. 

Angerstein, Gustave.. 

Anners, Henry 	 

	

Anners, Henry, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Anthon, Catherine A 	, 
and Caroline Ray 	 

	

Anthon, Catherine A 	, 
and Caroline Ray 	 

	

Antonio, Gianni, vs 	 
The City of New 
York, 	Nicholas 
Ryan et al 	 

Anzolma, Joseph ..., 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
altering 96th st. sewer, $179.30. 

To restrain the building of dumping 
board on Pier 53, East River. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Park ave. and 157th st., $10,092. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
West End ave., $20,000. 

Amount due for goods delivered and 
services rendered, $216. 

To restrain privileges for a public stage 
route in Central Park and Riverside 
drive. 

Damages to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 169th st., Bronx, $295. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $76.15. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice, 12th st., 
$5,000. 

To recover excess of assessment for 
66th st. outlet sewer, $1,332.20. 

Extra work as Driver in Street Clean 
ing Dept., $500. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $432.96. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $65. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises cor-
ner of Carmine and Bedford sts. 

Personal injuries. 

Personal injuries at Fourth ave. and 
Astor pl., run over by a horse and 
wagon belonging to City, $2,500. 

Summons only served. 

Value of ashes delivered to School Dist. 
No. 9, Town of Northfield, and hire 
of horse and cart, $13.25. 

To restrain Registrar of Arrears from 
canceling certain tax and assess-
ment sales. 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening Spoffard ave. 

For materials supplied to Fire Dept. 
for fire-alarm telegraph in Hushing, 
$360.50. 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st., $1,761.30. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev. 
enth ave., $68.40. 

School supplies to Union Free School 
Dist., Stapleton, $45.• 

Personal injuries, fall on ice, Myrtle 
ave., $15,000. 

To recover assessment for Harlem River 
and Spuyten Duyvil Creek Improve-
ment, $102.63. 

To recover assessment for paving Tomp-
kins st., $1,253.75. 

Balance of salary due Howard P. Okie 
for services as Alderman. $166.66. 

Coal furnished School Dist. No. 7, 
Town of Westfield, $1013.5o. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
Knickerbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, 
$x,100. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen for years x881 and 1882, 
$4,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Whipple 
st., Brooklyn, due to defective paving, 
$20,000. 

Personal injuries by fall into excava-
tion for new buildings at Whipple St. 
and Broadway, $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Man-
gin st., $976.28. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$826.80. 

To recover amount assessed in 1882 
on premium on United States bonds, 
$5,378.30. 

To recover assessment for paving Reade 
St.. $277.46. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $10.05. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers st., $301.05. 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine st., $48.28. 

Personal injuries, excavation on Gates 
ave., Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Loss of services of son who fell into 
excavation on Gates ave., Brooklyn, 
$10.000. 

Commons only served. 
To foreclose mortgage on property at 

South Third and Roebling streets, 
Brooklyn. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
South Third and Roebling streets, 
Brooklyn. 

To recover on General improvement 
Certificates of Long Island City of 
issue of 0875-1877, $1,208. 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine st., 8280.95. 

Salary as Inspector of Weights and 
Measures. t403-13. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work. $400. 

Damage to premises No. 252 Fourth 
ave.•  by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$100. 

Amount of award, Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $214. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Broome and Mangin sts., gio,noo. 

Loss of servi,•es of wife by fall on 
sidewalk at Broome and Mangin sts., 
:41,200. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon in 
Patchen ave., Brooklyn, $io,000. 

Summons only served. 
Loss of horse, harness, etc., by stepping 

into hole on Washington ave., $soo. 

Personal injuries by dangerous condi-
tion of crossing, Manhattan ave., 
$5,000. 

American Mortgage 

	

 
Co. vs. Mary C 	 
Havens et al 	 

31 265 	Mar. 28, 1884 Apgar, Levi, vs. John 
N. Hayward et al 

27 32o 	Sept. 6, 1901 	Apgar, Lewis J.. et al 
executors of Mahlon 
Apgar, No. 	 

" 	27 321 	" 	 Apgar, Lewis J., et al 	 
executors of Mahlon 
Apgar No. 2 	 

27 322 	Sept. 6, 1901 	Apgar, Lewis iJ., et al 	, 
executors of Mahlon 
Apgar No. 3 	 

27 323 Sept. 6, x901 Appel, Solomon 	 

Supreme, 33 199 	April 9, 1902 Applebaum, Jessie II., 
Kings Co. 	 an infant 	 

Supreme, 33 195 April 9, 1902 Applebaum, Myer H. 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 4x 256 June z z, 1891 	Appleby, Charles E 	 
Supreme, 26 i8o April 16, 1901 	Applegate, Joseph, vs 	 
Suffolk Co. 	 William J.  Pelt, 

et al. 	...... 
" 	26 181 	April i6, z901 	 jjoseit,e  1171;  

et al. 	  

Supreme.. 26 337 May 22, 1901 Archer, George D... 

if 

.. 27 380 

.. 21 167 

• • 33 406 

Supreme, 23 230 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, B14 29 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 26 69 

Supreme.. 26 36o May 28, 1901 

Supreme, 25 464 Mar. 4, 1901 

Supreme.. 49 164 Dec. 24, 1805 
Supreme. 11 226 May 2, 1899 
Kings 	Co. 

Supreme. 15 740 Sept. 12, 1899 
Kings Co. 

Sept. x3, 1901 
	

Arfman, John W..... 

Mar. 23, z900 Arfmann, John 	 

April 25, 1902 
	

Arkin, Joseph 	 

July 28, 1900 Armella, Mila 	 

Jan. 19, 1897 	Armfield, William J.. 

44 

44 

44 

Asbell, Arthur C. an 
infant, by guardian 
ad litem, vs. the 
City and Wiliiain 
Maske 	  

Ascough, Horace K 	 
Ashworth,Thomas H 	, 

vs. Br
oad

ooklyn
o. 

 Heights 
Railr C et 	 

Aston, Caroline 	 

Mar. 22, zgox Armstrong, Ann J.. 

Armstrong, Robert... 
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Mar. 4, 1901 Astor, Caroline W... 

Oct. 25, 1900 Astor, William W. 

April it, 0901 Astoria Heights Land 
Co 	  

Atlantic Alcatraz As- 

	

June 27, 1902 	
phalt Company.... 

Atlas, Louis 	 Nov. 22, 1902 

Atwell, Cornelia A 	 June 1,1887 

	

.. 3o 33o Dec. 18, 1901 	Auerbach, Max 

	

.. 32 x25 Mar. 6, 1902 Automatic Button Co 	 
• • 41 255 June Ia, 1891 	Auld, Agnes 	 

vs. John N. Part- 
ridge. etc. 	 

Supreme, 3x 20 Jan. 4, 1902 Avila, Samuel A., et 
Kings Co. 	 al., 	trustees, 	vs. 

County of Kings 	 

May 6, 0902 Avila, Samuel A., et 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 25 2 Dec. 3, 1900 Avis, Laura B 	 

Supreme.. 6 95 Oct. 4, x898 Ayer, Frederick F 	, 
and ano., trustees 
of James C. Ayer 	 

.. 55 85 June I, 1897 Ayling, Amanda 	 

	

30 311 Dec. x8, 19o1 Babcock, Mary F 	 

.. 18 490 	Feb. 13, 1900 	Babon, Samuel 	 

April 31, 1897 Bachrach, S 	 • • 57 59 

	

June 27, 19(12 	Bachrach, William 	 Supreme, 34 395 
Rings Co. 	

June 04. 1901 Backman, Anna 	 Supreme.. 26 425 

• • 33 400 	April 25, 1902 
	

Backus, Charles .....  

Supreme, B11 559 Aug. 09, 1007 
Kings Co. 
	 Bacon, Carrie M., an 

infant 	  

	

Supreme, z8 458 Oct. 23, 1901 
	

Bacon, Harriet 	 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 48 67 May 25, 1895 Baggot, Atmore. 

Bagley, James F 	 " 	.. 21 	9 	Mar. 9,1900 

Supreme.. 21 9 Mar. 9, 1900 

	

.. 32 310 	" 	19, 1902 

Sept. 4, 1891 

	

.. 32 21 	" 	6,188x 

	

Supreme, 25 410 	Feb. 20, 1901 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme, 25 95 Dec. 24, 1900 Bailey, James A 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 22 Mar. 26, 1902 Bailey, William C 	 

" 	• • 49 346 Feb. 24, 1896 Baird, Matthew 	 

.. 18 578 Mar. 27, 1875 Baird Matthew, admr. 
of William Baird... 

" 	18, 1902 	Baisley, Richard..... 

	

Aug. 4, 1897 	Baker, Alfred J. vs. 
Joseph E. Gehegan. 

Aug. 4, 0897 Baker, Alfred J., vs. 
W. Hallannan..... 

	

April 24, 1902 	Baker, James H 	 

	

34 414 June 3o, 1902 	Baker, John 0., vs 	 

	

Seth Low et al 	 

	

June 3o, 1902 	Baker, John O., vs 	 • • 34 41 5 	
Seth Low et al 	 

	

Mar. 9, 1900 Baldwin, Frank 	 .. 21 	9 

Supreme.. 22 332 
Queens Co. 
Supreme, 28 459 

June 6, 1900 Baldwin, Thomas S.. 

	

Oct. 23, 1901 
	

Baldwin, Minnie E... 

	

May 23, Igo] 
	

Balheimer, George L., 

	

26 343 	
and ano. vs. Sarah 

Cohen et al 	 

Bang, Sophia 	 24 269 Oct. 24, 1900 

Banger, Herman L 	 

	

32 313 	Mar. 19, 1902 

Bank of Staten Is- 

	

11 279 	May 9, 1899 	
land, No. 5 	 

Bank of Staten Is- 

	

17 251 	Dec. 7, 1899 	
land 	 

Bank of Staten 

	

26 24 	Mar. 12, 1901 	
land 	 

Banker, Frederick J.. 

	

Supreme.. 3o 331 	Dec. 18, 1901 

Banks, Henry W.... 

	

27 381 	Sept. 19, 1901 

Bannon, Edward..... 

	

33 23 	Mar. 26, x902 

Supreme, 	4 373 July 18, 1898 	Bansley, Michael J.. 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 3o 403 	Dec. 26, x901 	Banta, Francis M.... 

Supreme.. Li 286 Aug. 22, 1899 Baratz, Harris 	 

	

.. 33 8o 	Mar. 27, 1902 

• • 34 264 June 

11, 1902 Barber Asphalt Pav-

Barber Asphalt Pav- 
ing Co. 	  

ing Co 	  

	

Barber, William E 	, 

	

.. 18 38o 	Jan. 3o, 1899 	
et al 	  

Barbieri, Andrew, vs. 

	

21 ,6a Mar. 23, 1899 	
The City et al 	 

Barclay, J. Searle, 

	

Oct. 23, 1900 	
trustee of Eliza B. 
Howell, No. 	 

Barclay J. Searle, 
trustee of Eliza B. 

	

Howell, No. 2 	 
Barclay J. Searle, 

	

Oct. 23, x9013 	
trustee of Eliza B. 

	

Howell, No. 3 	 

	

Barden, baniel 	 D April 25, 1902 

Supreme, 14 128 Aug. 14, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 46 190 June 20, 1894 

34 58 May /2, 1902 

57 157 	Dec. 31, 1897 

35 356 	Mar. 17, 1887 

Supreme, 15 32 Sept. 6, 1899 
Rich. Co. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $130.69. 

To recover assessment for paving 13th 
at., $3,676.80. 

To restrain collecting assessment for 
the improvement of Grand ave., Long 
Island City. 

For renewing asphalt on streets in Man-
hattan, $212.31. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Smith at., Brooklyn, tio6.50. 

To have assessment for Eleventh ave 
sewer declared void and to recover 
$1,136.30. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $340. 

Summons only served. 
Balance due under contract for furnish 

ing brass buttons to Police Dept. 

To recover amount deposited with 
County Treasurer, under chapter 604, 
Laws of 1898, $75,100. 

Amount paid by Trustees of Inebriates' 
Home to County Treasurer, Kings 
Co., $75,000. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren st., $325.59. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
at Seventh ave. and 121st st., $0,10o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster aye, Bronx, $405. 

Personal injuries by fall in Norfolk st., 
;310,0o0. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
paving, $1,005. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk in front of No. 46 
East 98th st., $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

To vacate assessment against real and 
personal property of relator, Queens. 

Services as Inspector of Election by 
James Cassidy, $36. 

Equalized rate of salary of Park Police, 
$zo6.34. 

Eqtualized rate of salary of Park Police, 
173.34. 

Sa ary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $350. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for Riverside 
Park opening, etc. 

Damage to farm lands at Springfield, 
L. L, due to operation of Springfield 
Pumping station, $3,000. 

Damage to oyster beds in Jamaica Bay, 
flow of sewerage from Flatbush trunk 
sewer. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Damages by having been prevented 
from completing contract for paving 
in Park row, $8,600. 

Breach of contract for regulating, etc., 
z ith st., $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
for overtime work, $800. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $10,- 
000. 

False arrest, $10,000. 

Salary as Clerk, Commissioners of Ac-
counts Office, during dismissal, 
$3,280. 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening West 
135th st. 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening West 
170717 st. 

Equalized rate of salary of Park Police, 
$133.34. 

To vacate assessment against real and 
personal property, Queens. 

Balance of salary of a Captain of Police, 
$1,550. 

To declare void assignment of award 
for premises taken for Division St. 
Park, etc. 

To recover assessment for paving ,6th 
st., $302.70. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $1,600. 

To recover on warrant issued to T. A. 
Silvie, 4370.35. 

For printing notices by the Inde-
pendent, Village of Port Richmond, 
$21.40. 

To recover on warrant issued to Charles 
W. Schutzendorf, $1,952.95. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $400.75. 

To recover assessment for paving Jones 
lane, $216.98. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $850. 

Salary as Fireman in Long Island City 
for December, 1897, $21.22. 

Salary as Medical Officer, Fire Dept., 
illegally reduced, $4,276.99. 

Loss of services of Jennie Baratz by 
falling into sewer at Allen st., $25,- 
000. 

Balance on contract for regulating, etc., 
165th st., $12,385.46. 

To recover for services, renewing as-
phalt pavement, Manhattan Borough, 
$628.37. 

Services and salvage on Scow No. a 
and Derrick No. _so, $50. 

To enjoin contract for loading and trim• 
ming scows. 

To recover assessment for paving yes 
try st., $634.05. 

To recover assessment for paving War 
ren st-, $532.46. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $1,234.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Services rendered by John A. Eadie to 
village of New Brighton, $195. 

To restrain defendants from carrying 
out contract for trimming scows. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
during sickness, $261.36. 

Summons only served. 

To have assessment for 1471h st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $482.48. 

Coal delivered to School District No 9, 
Northfield, in 1897, $15.75. 

Supreme.. 25 466 

" 	24 289 

Supreme, z6 142 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 34 396 

Supreme9 241 
Co.C Kings  

Supreme.. 36 86 

Si 

4i 

• • 34 19 

46 

44 

44 

• • 42 135 

Bagley, John W 	 

Bagnell, James J 	 

Bailey, Edmund S 	 

Bailey, Eliza M 	 

Bailey, George 	 

.. 32 292 

• • 55 336  

Supreme.. 55 337 

" 	33 385 

Supreme, 
Rich Co... 

66 Is- 

.. 2 4 255 

.. 24 255 

• • 24 255 

• • 33 405 

114 

64 

Bardes, Christian.... 

Barilati, Marcello H., 
vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

Barkas, Charles 	 

Barley, Eliza M 	 

Barnard, Henry 	 

Barnes, Jacob H., et 
al.. 	 

4 



Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for 183d st., 

regulating, etc., $309.21. 
To restrain defendants from making 

contract for the final disposition 01 
street sweepings. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen for years 1881 and 1882, 
$4,000. 

Summons with notice served. 

To restrain construction and payment 
of work of Rapid Transit Subway on 
Park ave. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$828.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $78.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Personal injuries, thrown from hose 
cart in Fulton ave., Bronx, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $300. 

Personal injuries by falling over ob-
struction in Ann st., $2,500. 

Services in Fite Department of Long 
Island City, 815.33. 

Services as Fireman in Long Island 
City, $66.66. 

Services as Stenographer to Board of 
Aldermen, $129.97. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice in front of No. 371 Willis 
ave., $10,000. 

Work one at School District No. 4, 
Town of Castleton, $8.9o. 

Personal injuries by horse and cart of 
Street Cleaning Dept., $10,000. 

To recover amount of assessment for 
West st. paving, $157.73. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling into a hole 
in pavement on Third ave., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $118.4o. 

Salary as Mason, Highway Dept., dur-
ing period of absence, $27. 

Summons only served. 

Rent of building Public School District 
No. 2, Middletown, S. I., $roo. 

Summons only served. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $529.50. 

Personal injuries, fall on Bedford ave., 
$2,000. 

To remove a cloud on title to premises, 
Twenty-eighth Ward, Brooklyn. 

Extra work after hours as Sweeper, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,700. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $128.70. 

Personal injuries by falling in Flushing 
ave., near Vandervoort pl., Brooklyn, 
$2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $84. 

Damages for assault, $2,000. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer 
in Westchester ave., Bronx, $415. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $283., 

For return of portion of license money 
paid for Harlem Atheneum, $91. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev- 
enth ave., $26.80. 

Salary as Apportionment Clerk, Board 
of Docks, $3,773:92. 

Damages for injuries and loss of horses 
by falling in trench at Morris ave., 
$700. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in St. Edwards st., Brooklyn, 

Sat1.0.  
ary

03 
 as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

for overtime work, $3$o. 
Damages for construction of Greene 

ave. sewer, $zacto. 

Summons with notice for $1,938.45 
served. 

Salary and damages for removal from 
position of Superintendent of Aquar-
ium, $20,000. 

Furnishing District Attorney steno-
graphic notes in People vs. Richard 
Addison and other cases, $611.05. 

Amount paid erroneously for water sup-
plied to rear tenement Nos. 77 and 79 
Madison st., $107. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $500. 

Damage to property in Webster ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, tx,855. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $soo. 

Extra work, etc, under the contract of 
Benjamin J. Carr, Jr., for regulating 
Claremont ave., $33,784.55. 

Salary as Dock Master, Dept. of Docks, 
during removal, $2,250. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., from Ave. A to Ave. C1  $171.50. 

Personal injuries by falling into a hole 
in asphalt pavement, Clinton at., $20,- 
coo. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport Creek, Brooklyn, 
for water supply, $15,000. 

To restrain operation of Milburn 
Pumping Station and for damages to 
premises, $10,000. 

As assignee to foreclose lien of Antonio 
Chella on contract for regulating, etc., 
156th st. 

As assignee to foreclose lien of Gabriele 
Valente on contract regulating, etc., 
z56th st. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$1,007.18. 

To have assessments for Broadway reg-
ulating sewers opening and widening 
vacated and to recover $651.19, 
$868.12 and $157.44. 

April 26, 1899 
Dec. 22, 1899 

Barnes, Mary C 
do 

34 169 

22 164 

25 213 

24 256 

3 142 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co. 

Barr, Hugh 	 

Barret, Michael J J. • • • 

Barrett, John 	 

Barringer, John 	 

Barringer, Theo. B.. 

Barrington, Michael J 

Barry, James 	 

do 

Barry, James, as 
admr. of Timothy 
F. Barry 	 

Barry, Michael, vs. 
Patrick Randel 	. 

Barry, Norah 	 

Barry, William J 	 

Barson, Rachel 	 

Barteld, Catharine 	 

Bartells, Charles 

do 

Bartley, Catherine, an 
infant 	  

	

Bartner, George A. D 	 

Bartow, Stephen B 	 

Basch, Lillie, as ad- 
ministratrix 	 

Bascombe, Mary A 	 

Bast, George 	 

Bates, Henry W 	 

Mar. 19, 1902 

NOV. 14, 1901 

April 7, 1902 

June 3, 1901 

Supreme. 18 245 Jan. 19, 1900 Bedell, Richard 
Nassau Co. 

27 411 	Sept. 14, 1901 	Bedell, Seaman E.... 

Feb. 28,x902 Bedini, 	Ferdinando, 
vs. John E. Quinn 
et al 	  

28, 1902 	 do. 

May 3, 1887 Beekman, S. Abian. 
et al., exrs. of 
James W. Beekman 

April 7, 1887 	Beers, Henry I 	 

Nov. 6, 1895 Bayersdorfer, Max. 

Nov. 30, 1900 	Baylies, Natalie E.... 

Jan. 24, 1889 Beach, George 0 

May 28, 1894 Beadleston & W oerz. 

Sept. 5, 1901 Beagan, Owen 

Mar. 19, 1902 	Beal, Robert S., Jr.. 

June 7, 1897 Beales, Margaret W.. 

June 6, x900 Beaman, Ellen 	 

	

Mar. 28, 1901 Bean, Tarleton H., vs 	 

	

George C. Clausen 	 

Sept. 8, 1899 Beard, Frank S 	 

Aug. 29, 1899 Beassel, Mary L., ad- 
ministratrix 	 

Nov. 14, 1901 	Barnes, Reon, vs. 

	

Bd. of Est. and Ap 	 
et al 	  

Feb. z8, 1898 Barnett, Benjamin F 	, 

	

vs. The City et al 	 
Dec. 3o, 1887 Barnett, John 	 

July 8, 1898 Barney, Charles H., 
et al., exrs. of Ash. 
bel J. Barney 	 

June x8, 1902 	, Charles T 	, 
vs. Barney,he Board of 
Rapid Transit Com- 
missioners et al 	 

Dec. to, 19ot 	Baone, Pilerine 	 

Bates, Mary 	 

Batterman, Henry 	 

Battle, Bernard 	 

Bauer, John G 	 

Bauer, Pete r, vs. 

	

The City and ano 	 

Baum, Katherine.... 

Baumwurzel, Mollie, 
vs. T. T. Bambrick 

Baur, August 	 

Baxter, Arabella T 	 

Mar. 19, 1902 	Beatty, James 	 

Dec. 4, 1901 Beck, Katherine 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 Becker, Henry 	 

" 	8, 1899 	Becker, Jennie T. B 	, 
extx. of James 
Brady 	  

Mar. r6, 1900 Becker, Leonard 	 

Jan. 23, 1901 	Becker, Sophia 	 

Mar. 5, 1902 	Bedell, Elmer V 	 

	

.. 56 422 	Dec. 8, 1897 

	

.. 52 35o 	" 	3, 1896 

	

Supreme, 	4 188 	April 23, 1898 
keens Co. 

• • 4 290 	May 25, 1898 

	

St Kerne.. 21 171 	Mar. 24, 1900 

City 	 17 431 

Supreme.. i6 365 

Supreme, 15 361 
Rich. Co. 

preme.. 17 204 

.. II 309 

. . 23 366 

44 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 6 z 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 18 436 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. I 23 

Dec. 20, 1899 

Oct. 4, 1899 

Sept. 28, 1899 

Dec. 1, 1899 

May 13, 1899 

Aug. 24, tgoo 

24, 1900 

Mar. 5, 1902 

April 12,1901 

Mar. 19, 1902 

Jan. 	3, 1899 

Sept. 26, x898 

Feb. 7, x900 

Jan. 14, x898 

.. 23 367 

Supreme, 32 /11 
Kings Co.. 

.. 26 163 

.. 32 302 

7 468 

Supreme.. II 141  

" 	• • 1 7 458 

Supreme, 29 132 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. x 224 

" 	37 176 

" 	.. 3 368 

• • 34 305 

. • 29 438 

" 	32 312 

Supreme, 29 136 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 164 

Supreme.. 26 383 

32 64 

" 	32 64 

Supreme.. 35 491 

" 	35 409 

	

" 	• • 29 137 

	

City 	 27 120 

Supreme.. 29 313 

Supreme, 29 137 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 49 56 

.. 24 478 

" 	38 288 

. • 46 139 

Supreme, 27 3 to 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 32 art 

Supreme, B o 57 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 22 326 

" 	26 gt 

" 	• • 14 447 

• 32 313 

" 	• • 29 370  

Supreme.. 33 23 

zo 204 

Supreme, zt 113 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 29 238 

32 109 

June 2, 1902 

May 17, [goo 

Jan. 18, 1901 

Oct. 23, 1900 

June 1,1898 

Nov. 14, 1901 

July 29, 1901 

Nov. 27, 19o1 

Nov. 14, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 49 165 	Dec. 24, 1895 
• .. 26 29 	Mar. 13, 19oz 

" 	.. 22 267 	May 29, 1900 

Supreme, B8 374 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 27 347 

" 	24 337 

Aug. 3o, 1895 

Sept. to, i9ox 

Oct. 3o, 1900 

Oct. 3o, 1900 

May 19, 1899 

	

263 	June 1i,1902 

	

Supione.. 42 134 	Sept. 4, 1891 

Queens Co.  
Supreme, 13 116 Aug. 5, 1899  

June 19, 1901 

26 448 June 19, 1901 

Municipal, 26 447 
6th District, 

" 	• • 24 337 

Supreme, 11 375 
Kings Co.. 34  
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Beers, Henry I 	 
Begg, Joseph E., N o. 2 

Beggs, Eben J. (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

Behan, John 	 

Behr Brother & 

Behre, A. Frederick, 
No. z 	  

Behre, A. Frederick, 
No. 

Belford, Matthew W. 

Belford, William J 	 

Bell, Adelaide M 	 

Bell, Edward 	 

Bell, Eugene C., vs. 
J. J. McGrath et al. 

Bell, Eugene C., vs. 
J. McGrath et al.. 

Supreme.. 1 146 	Feb. 4, 1898 	Bell, Harry W., vs. 
The City et al 	 

Bell, James W 	 

Bell, Jared W 	 

Bennett, Frank 	 

Bennett, Franklin 	 

	

Bennett, Frederick A 	 

Supreme, 19 354 Mar. z, 1900 Bennington, Bessie T. 
Kings Co. 

	

Benson, Hannah M 	, 
No z 	  

	

Benson, Hannah M 	, 
No. a 	  

Supreme.. to 167 Mar. 2, 1899 	Bentley, Louis W 

Supreme, 3o 393 Dec. 23, 1901 	Benziger, Nicholas C., 
KN ga 1.o. 	 and ano 	  

" 	28 211 Oct. 4, 1901 Berdux, Charles H 	 

34 393 June 27, 1902 	Berendt, Nathalius 

Supreme.. 14 to6 Aug. to, i899 Berg, Lena, infant, 
by guardian ad 
litem 	  

Bergan, John J 	 

Bergen, William 	 

55 236 July 17, 1897 Berger, Adolph 	 

17 392 Dec. 18, x899 Berger, Emil M 	 

Municipal, 
fin oklyn. 

Supreme.. 

31 30  

26 291 

2 345 

Jan. 8, 1902 Berger, John J 

 

 

May 13, 1901 Bergoffen, Simon H. 
vs. The City et al . 

April 29, 1898 Bergman, Heuzy 

40  438 	Dec. 29, 1890 Berley, Alexander.... 

48 17 May z, 1895 Berlowitz, Ephraim... 

Berme', Joseph 	. 

Bernaskus, Joseph 	 

Bernaskus Wsefa 

Bernheimer, Adolph. 

Bernius, George J 	 

Bernstein, Abraham.. 

Bernstein, Eva M.... 

Bernstein, Jacob 	 

Supreme. 
Ric h. Co. 

Supreme.. 

• • 

28 210 	Oct. 3, zgoz 

3 3 May 14, 1898  

8 49 Dec. 14, 1898 

52 261 	Nov. 21, 1896 

SO 31 April 21, 1896 

30 351 	Dec. 19, 1901 

29 6a NOV. 4, 190x 

Summons with notice served. 
Overtime and holiday work as Weign- 

master, Dept. of Education, $264.37. 
For award for Prospect ave. and belly 

st. firehouse site. 

Services performed for Dept. of City 
Works, $2,807. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth ave., $1,216.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $82.55. 

To recover assessment for paving Bar-
clay st., $374.63. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Su-vices caning booths, etc., both Pre 
cinct, Brooklyn. 

Summons only served. 

For advertising notices for L. I. City in 
American Flag, $1,334.55. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Peter J. 
Brennan for Public School at East 
loath st. and Second ave. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Peter J. 
Brennan for Public School at Market 
and Monroe sts. 

'1•0 foreclose lien on contract of James 
R. Cosgrove for St. Joseph's st. sew-
ers, $1,038.70. 

To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
paving, $x, 80. 

Summons only served. 

To declare void sale for unpaid taxes of 
premises at Ninth ave. and 124th st. 

Summons only servea. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

To enjoin sale of three automatic dump-
ing boats. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of First Battery Armory, 
$3,859•69, 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $379. z 7. 

Summons with notice for $ z ,832.60 
served. 

Damage to premises, overflow of Knick• 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Salary as Janitor of Second District 
Justice's Court, Brooklyn, too. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Dept. of Public Works, $1,033.87. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Adams and Tillary sts., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard. 

Damages to premises from overflow of 
sewer, $600. 

Personal injuries in fall from motor-
cycle on roadway opposite Nos. 42-44 
Bowery, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling from car-
riage in Ocean Parkway, Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

Damage to premises No. 70 Newell st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,800. 

N Damage to premises No. 70 ewell st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $3,500. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $292.83. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in DeKalb ave., Brooklyn, $5,028.67. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $1,475• 

l'ersonal injuries, fall, ice on 22d st., 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave- 
ment at No. 45 Spring, at., $5,000. 

Services as Keeper in City Prison, 

BPark 

l ack wpeollli'cse! Island,  $1,887.50. 
Equalized rate of salary as member of 

Personal injuries received at No. 1o8 
Pitt st., $x5,o0o. 

Damage ve  mnagaeto 

$384.44• 

Balance 	

etc., in No. 1$36 
Second aye., break in sewer in Sec- 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Water 
Meters, Dept. of Water Supply, dur- • 
ing period of illness, $124. 

To enjoin contract for New East River 
Bridge, etc. 

Personal injuries by falling from car-
riage in West 52d st.,• near Twelfth 
ave., $10,000. 

Salary as Axeman in Engineer Corps 
of Aqueduct Commission, $570. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
sidewalk at No. 241 East 105th st., 
$1o,000. 

Services as Supervisor, Town of New-
town, $72.16. 

Loss of services of Wsefa Bernaskus, 
due to personal injuries, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling barber's 
pole at No. 43 Grand st., Brooklyn, 
$15,000. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. tree planting declared void, and 
to recover $41.12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
B in Webster ave., Bronx, $135. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $320. 

Personal injuries due to defective pav- 
ing in 65th st., $t,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,051. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster avenue, Bronx, $319. 

Salary as Teacher in Richmond County 
public schools, $25. 

Summons with notice for $1,190.38 
served. 

Services as Police Constable in Village 
of Williamsbridge, $250. 

False arrest and imprisonment March 
25, 1896, $25,000. 

To recover taxes paid on hospital site 
at Jefferson and Cherry sts., $422.20. 

Dainmagweebtsoteprrsovpee.r.ty,Broonvxer.fl$o757o.f sewer 

• • 57 53 
	

Dec. 31, 1897 

	

.. 41 26o 
	

June it, 1891 

	

25 164 
	

Oct. 5, 1900 

	

. • 45 47 
	

Sept. 1, 1893 

	

.. 53 236 	Mar. z3, 1897 

Supreme, B8 156 Nov. 7, 1895 

" 	• • 29 235 
	

Nov. 21, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 31 105 	Jan. 16, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 32 295 	Mar. t8, 1902 

Supreme, 22 17 May 4, 1900 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 22 327 June 6, 19oto 

Supreme, 26 469 June 26, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

.. 25 282 	Jan. 29, zgoz 

	

29 466 	Dec. II, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 32 413 	Mar. 22, 1902 

Supreme, 25 112 July 12, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme, B14 73 	  
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme, Bto 141 	Oct. 14, 1896 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 31 52 	Jan. 9, 1902 

do 

Bell, John J., vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

Bell, John J. vs. 
The Mayor, etc., et 
at 	  

Bell, Robert M 	 

Bellamy, Frederick P 	, 

	

vs. Percival E 	 
Nagle et al 	 

Belmont lron Works 

	

vs. Robert M 	 
Greene et al 	 

Bend, Charles 	 

Bender, John 	 

Bendheim, Adolph M. 

Beniston, William.... 

Benjamin, Benjamin.. 

Benjamin, Benjamin 

Bennett, David 	 

Bennett, Frances J 	 

	

Supreme.. 3 1 75 	Jan. 13, 1902 

	

31 75 	" 	1,3, 1902 

53 163 	Feb. 24, 1897 

" 	21 10 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

Supreme, 	7 36o 	Jan. 4, 1899 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme, 26 103 	April 2, 1901 
Kings Co. 

26 102 April 2,1901 

Supreme.. 36 305 Aug. II, 1887 

" 	28 367 	Oct. 11,1901 

	

27 456 	Sept. 20, 1901 

21 308 April 7, 1900 

Supreme.. 29 438 Dec. so, 1901 

Bernstein, Morris.... 

Berquist, Nils 	 

Berrian, Emma 	 

Berrian, Rudolph 	 

	

Bernard, Julia, vs 	 
James Ch.urchill 	 

Beth Israel Hospital 
Association 	 

Biedesen, 

5 



Supreme.. 39 313 	Jan. 1t, 1890 	Biehn, Martin, vs 	 
Lena Schwindt and 

another 	  

Supreme, 31 465 	Feb. r8, 1902 	Biffi, Emily T 	 
KingsCo. 
Supreme.. 33 452 	April 28, 1902 	Biggs, William II 	 

Supreme.. 6 125 	Oct. 10, 1898 	Bigley, Bessie M. I 	, 
admx. of Frank Big- 
ley 	  

Supreme.. 27 308 	Sept. 5, 1901 	Bile, William 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme. 47 163 	Jan. 3, 1895 

Supreme, 26 55 	Mar. 18, 1901 	Benninger, Ernest, vs. 
Kings Co.. 	 The City and Brook- 

lyn Heights R. R. 
Co. 	  

Supreme.. 26 125 	April 5, 1901 	Bird, Jessie 	 

• • 33 48 	Mar. 27, 19o2 	Bird, John J 	 

Supreme, Bio 419 	May 8, 1896 Birds, Michael 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 31 256 Feb. 5, 1902 Birmingham, John T. 

" 	35 362 	Mar. 22, 1887 

	

.. 42 136 	Sept. 4, 1891 

	

Municipal, 27 146 	Aug. 5, 1901 
Queens... 20 233 

	

Si•preme., 57 48 	Dec. .31, 1897 

	

Supreme.. 27 441 	Sept. i8, 1901 

" 	21 8o 	Mar. 12, 1900 

" 	• • 44 207 	April 17, 1893 

Bishop, Abbie A.... 

do 

Bishop, Solon G., vs. 
Henry Goersuch... 

Bissell, P. St. George, 
exr. of George H. 
Bissell 	  

llissinger, Charles... 

	

Bisson, Margaret A 	, 
et al 	  

Bissonnette, Sophie 	 

Supreme, 29 241 	Nov. 22, 1901 	Bittman, William..... 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 32 452 	May 23, 1885 	Black, Anne 	 

• • 52  342 	Dec. 7, 1896 	Black, Cornelius J.. 

Si.pi erase. 	31 170 	Jan. 28, 1902 	Black, Edward E.... 

Supreme.. 18 292 	" 25, 1900 	Blackburne, Ellen, vs. 
Charles W. Furber 
et al 	  

11 255 May 5, 1899 Blackstone National 
Bank of Boston 	 

Supreme, 28 459 Oct. 23, 19o1 	Blackwell, Jennet D 	, 
Queens Co. 	 et al 	  

Blair 	  

Blanck, Samuel 	 

Aug. 31, 1899 	Blank, Pauline 	 

Oct. 3o, 1900 	Blatt, George 	 

Feb. 7, 1899 	Blanch, William, in- 
fant, by guardian. 
Mary Heimerie 	 

Feb. t t, 1896 	Blaum, Amelia, as 
admx. of August 
Blaum 	  

Dec. 9, 1901 	Bleuber, Charles and 
Matilda Bleuber 

Supreme, 34 402 
	

June 28, 1902 
	

Blieding, Louis 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 34 124 
	

May 23, 1902 
	

Bliss, Ernest C., and 
another vs. Joseph 

Toch et al 	 

Supreme. 15 401 	Oct. 2, 1899 
	

Bloom, Floride 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 26 99 	Mar. 3o, 1901 	Bloomer, George P.. 

Binniker, Bridget.... 

Supreme.. 21 332 	 Blair, Elizabeth 	 

Supreme, 	15 234 	 Blair, John F., as 
K;rgs Co. 	 admr. of James M. 

April 16, 1900 

Sept. 18, 1899 

Supreme.. 31 27 	Jan. 	7, 1902 

Supreme, 14 452 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 24 337 

Supreme, 	8 492 
Kings Co. 

• B9 153 

Supreme.. 29 409 

Bloomfield, Robert F, 

Bloomingdale, Lyman 

Blum, Hyman 	 

Blumenau, Levi 	 

Blumenthal, Hugo 	 

.. 25 239 	Jan. 23, 1901 	Blyn, Mariana 	 

• • 34 104 	May 20, 1902 	Board of Education 
of The City of New 
York vs. Joseph N. 
narly et al 	 

	

Boardman, Annie Y 	, 
No. I 	  

No. 2 	  
Bockmann, Ellen G 	 

Bode, Fritz 	 

Supreme. 26 223 	April 25, 1901 	Boening, John 	 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 27 63 July 15, 1901 	Boerum, Henry 	 
Kings Co. 

• • 25 4 	 Boardman, Annie Y 	, 

.. 25 	3 	Dec. 3, 1900 

Dec. 3, 1900 

Supreme, 29 264 Nov. 23, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 45 325 	Feb. 3, 1894 

.. 24 452 	Nov. 21, 1900 

• • 53 439 
	

May 7, 1897 

•• 

1.6 

• • 57 47 
	

Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme, 31 309 June 18, 1902 
Kings Co. 

	

!Supreme.. 46 i6r 	June 5,1894 

Supreme.. 46 37 

Supreme, 89 305 	April 14, 1896 
Kings Co. 

Mar. 28, 1894 

Supreme, 30 407 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 18 54 

Supreme.. 33 409 

33 492 

Boettcher, Paul .... 

Bogart, Joseph, vs 
William Meakim... 

liogert, Frank M., vs. 
Board of Education. 

Jan. 5, 1900 	Bogin, Simon, vs. An. 
drew J. Lalor 	 

Bohere, Louis 3., and 

April 25, 1902 

April 14, i886 

Dee. 	r9ri 

Bohmer, F e rdinand. 
Jr. 	  

ano 

Supreme.. 26 161 
	

April 12, 1901 	Boos, Valentine 	 

	

26 304 May i5, 1901 	Bonn, Hannah, admx 	 
of Christopher 
Bopp 	  

U. S. Circ't.3i 308 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Burden's Condensed 
Milk Co. vs. The 
City et al 	 

Supreme, 	r 445 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 28 336 

Supreme, 31 327 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 28 272 

Mar. 24, 1898 	Borgestrede, H e n r y 
and Herman 	 

Oct. 9, 1901 	Borner, Ewald 	 

Feb. 8, 1902 	Borough Construction 
Company 	 

Mar. 25, 1882 	Borst, Charles, et al 

.. 22 198 	May 22, 1900 	Bostwick, Mary E., 
vs. James B. Nixon, 
Jr., et al 	  

	

Supreme, 29 242 Nov. 22, 1901 Bothwell, Thomas E 	 
Kings Co. 

.. 29 242 Nov. 22, 1901 	Bourke, Bernard 	 

	

Supreme, 	r 	r 	" 	4. 1898 Boylan, Annie, 	vs. Vil- 
Rich. Co.. 	 lage of Port Ridi- 

	

mond et al 	 
Supreme.. 39 85 	July 23, 1899 	Boyle, Charles, and 

ano. vs. Hugh J. 

	

Grant et al 	 

	

Oct. 29, 1900 Boyle, James 	 

Mar. 19, 1902 	Boyle, John 	 

" 	• • 2 7 457 

" 	22 215 

Supreme.. 1 24 Jan. 14, 1898 Bouton, Mortimer D. 

Supreme, B9 266 Mar. 16, 1896 Bower, Samuel 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 13 485 May 4, 1900 Bowery Bay Building 
Queens Co. 	 a n d Improvement 

Company 	  

Supreme.. 57 7 Dec. 3o, 1897 Bowie, Myra A 	 

Supreme.. 9 191 	Mar. 24, 1899 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 12 474 

Supreme, 25 149 
\Vest. Co.. 

Jan. 8, :9ot 	Boyce, Caroline M. 
vs. McKenzie Schiff 
et al 	  

Bowman, George T., 
No. 2 	  

July 25, 1899 	Royarsky, Aaron.... 

Supreme, 24 333 
Nassau Co. 
Supreme.. 32 313 

• • 	1 	41  Jan. 

Mar. 

Nov. 

Feb. 

18, 1898  

22, 1900 

20, 1895 

9, 1900 

• 
Brady, Patrick 	 

• • 32 414 

Supreme, B8 33o 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 I 

   

Brady, Peter 

do 

  

  

  

" 	.. 32 311 	" 	19, 1902 	Boyle, John F 

Supreme, 17 234 
Queens Co. 

25 94 
20 99 

Supreme.. t 274 

" 	2 109 

SUOreine, 	4 267 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. Ss 346 

• • 33 453 

Supreme, 34 38 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 26 481 	June 27, 1901 	Bradley, William, vs. 
Robert A. Van Wyck, 
as Mayor, et al 	 

June tt, 1891 	Brady, Edward • • 41  249 

	

Supreme, B8 331 	Nov. 2o, 1895 	Brady, Ellen 	 

	

July 16, 1895 	Brady, Elizabeth 	 

	

Jan. 26, 1899 	Brady, Elizabeth B 	 

	

July 22, 1898 	Brady, James 	 

	

Supreme.. 32 296 	Mar. 18, 1902 	Brady, James 

" 	12 162 May 9, 1877 	Brady, James B 	 

" 	32 413 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Brady, John 

July 25,1895 	Brady, Katharine.... 

April 25, 1902 	Brady, Mary, admx. 
of Owen Brady.... 

.. 16 126 	Oct. 16, 1899 	Brady, Mary C 	 

Supreme, B8 463 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 407 

Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 48 208 

Supreme, 8 403 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 	4 313 
Queens Co. 

Dec. 5, 1899 Boyle, Joseph M 	 

" 24, 1900 	Boyle, Peter 	 

Feb. 25, 1898 

April 6, 1898 

May 14, 1898 

April 18, 1902 

April 28, 1902 

May 8, 1902 

Boyle, William A.... 

do 

Boylenn, Joseph .... 

Bracken, George.... 

do 

Bradley, ,John I 	 

	

U.S.Circuit.34 too 	June t1, 1886 	Bragg, Robert, 	vs. 
Mayor, etc., and hire 
Derfartment. 	 

• • 41  361 	June 17,1891 	Bragg Manufacturing 
Co. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al. 	 

	

Supreme.. 29 130 	Nov. 14, 19or 	Brainerd, Cephas, as 
exr. of Roswell 
Smith, vs. The City 
et al 	  

Sept. 20, 1901 	Brakestone, Esther 	 

	

May 24, 1900 Braman, Hiram V 	 

	

V., vs. Caroline F 	 
Porter et al 	 

" 	25 6 Dec. 3, 1900 Branagan, Margaret 	 

	

Supreme, 23 231 	July 28, 1900 	Branco, Michael 	 
Kings Co. 

Sin.rerne.. 26 155 	April 12, 1901 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Oct. 9, 19o1 

Feb. 27, 1901 

Mar. 4, 1901 

" 	12 51 	June 7, 1899 

Supreme, 3o 399 Dec. 24, 1901 
Kings Co. 

• • 25 467 

Bollmeyer, Albert... 

Bollow, William ..... 

Bolte, Sophia 	 

Bonanno, Antonio 	 

Bonaparte, C a r oline 
Le Roy 	  

Bonnar, Thomas 	 

Bookman, Joseph .... 

.. 21 10 

• • 28 340 

• • 25 442 
41 
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Supreme.. 31 184 

Supreme, 55 225 	July 15, 1897 	Bohmer, F e rdinand, 
Kings Co. 	 Jr.. vs. L. F. Wif- 

f en, The Mayor, 
etc. 	  

Jan. 3o, 1902 	Boland, Thomas 	 

Replevin for bonds of Peoria, Decatur 
and Evansville Railway Co., valued 

'at $3,253.13. 

Damage to property, No. 614 Atlantic 
ave., overflow of sewer, $3oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $900. 

For death of Frank Bigley, due to fall 
on pavement in St. Nicholas pl., $20,-
000. 

Damage to property, by overflow of 
sewers in St. Edward's st. and Flush. 
ing ave., Brooklyn, $1,750. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
sidewalk at No. 394 Grand st., $25,-
000. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon at 
Court and Remsen sts., Brooklyn, 
$15,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
134th at., between Eighth and St. 
Nicholas ayes., $2,00. 

Summons only served.
5 

 

I'ersonal injuries, $2,000. 

Fees as Notary Public in the office of 
Comptroller, $3,750. 

To have assessment for 106th st. sewer, 
declared void, and to recover $20.55. 

Summons only served. 

Injury to horse in runaway accident, 
$t so. 

To recover assessment for 145th st. reg 
ulating, etc., $14,538.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 171st at., $118.50. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries at corner of Fifth ave 
and Waverley pl., while viewing the 
Columbian parade, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $220. 

'in recover assessment for Broadway 
regulating, etc., $203.50. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build-
ings, $56.06. 

Damages by reason of negligence of 
employee of Park Dept., $10,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on property in 
Woodland Heights, Westchester Co. 

Assignee of Westchester Water Co. for 
rent of hydrants in Williamsbridge, 
$1,900. 

To vacate assessment against the real 
and personal property, Queens. 

Personal injuries by fall opposite No 
2528 Seventh ave., $5.000. 

Personal injuries caused by wagon pro. 
pelled by boys on Grand ave., $zo,- 
000. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
a hearse belonging to Bellevue Hos-
pital in front of No. 123 Allen st., 
$10,000. 

Damage to goods due to leak from 
sewer in Marcy ave., Brooklyn, $155. 

To recover assessment for paving 127th 
st., $169.45. 

Personal injuries by falling in front of 
No. 6 Navy st., Brooklyn, $5o,000. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by 
falling off bridge over Newtown 
creek, $5,000. 

Damage to property in East 162,5 st.. 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $7,635. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice, Bedford ave., 
$70,000. 

'l'o foreclose mortgage on premises Nos. 
120.122 E. 85th st. 

Personal injuries due to unsafe condi-
tion of De Kalb ave., near Stuyves-
ant ave., Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Damages to property at Hemstead, L. 
I., due to operation of Wautagh 
Pumping Station, $25,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from bicycle at 
Horatio st. and Eighth ave., $1,000. 

Goods sold to Dept. of Charities, 
$1,385•79- 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises Nos. 141, 159, 16. 
Smith st., overflow of sewer, $55. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on sidewalk at West End ave. 
and 79th st., $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving i6th 
st., $330.55. 

Breach of contract for furnishing school 
furniture, $123. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $990.97. 

To recover assessment for paving Des 
brosses st., $557.35. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Greene ave., Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Loss of business, etc., by digging of 
trench in front of premises No. 611 
East 158th st., $1.420. 

Damage to premises at Springfield, 
L. 1. by diversion of Springfield 
Brook,

, 
  $6.000. 

Difference between the amount paid 
as Engineer of Steamers, Fire Dept., 
and rate determined by law, $366.59. 

Personal injuries, missing flagstone, NO. 
811 E. 134th st., $15,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 

Balance of salary as Principal of Public 
School 3, New Utrecht, $5,000. 

Damages for withholding goods taken 
from plaintiff under arrest, $2,500. 

Personal injuries, falling in hole in Put-
nam ave., in front of Lincoln Club, 
$5,000. 

Extra work in regulating. etc., of i 38th 
st., between Railroad ave. East and 
Madison Ave. Bridge, $10,750. 

'l'o restrain defendants from issuing per. 
alit to enter upon streets for con -
struction of railroad tracks. 

ilimmons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 19ih 
street, $650.60. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $118. 

Personal injuries due to fall on ice and 
snow on sidewalk in front of No. 
Horatio st., $2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving West st   

Personal injuries by falling in Grand 
st., due to defective paving and 
obstruction, $2,500. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of Commissioner of Jurors, Kings 

Co., $1,025.40. 
Totornecaotv.eis. 1247.75s.ment for paving Stan-

Balance of salary as Keeper of Vernon 
Ave. Bridge, Queens, $503.64. 

Damages for undermining of premises 
at Fort Hamilton ave. and 6oth st., 
Brooklyn, during construction of Fort 
Hamilton ave. sewer, $15,000. 

Damage to property on Spring creek, 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions and wells, $1,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $185. 

Basltarnecc, $1  Balance  contract  for construction of 
sewer on Fifth ave. and adjacent 

l'o recover possession of premises at 
129th st. and Bloomingdale rd., and 
damages, $5,0oo. 

r or specific performance of contract of 
purchase, premises in Franklin ave. 
and 169th st. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $220. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $67. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $575. 

Personal injuries by explosion at Litch-
field Mansion, Prospect Park, $5o,- 
000. 

To declare void tax on property, First 
Ward, Queens, for 1899. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $5 .6 i. 

Services as member of Town Board, 
Newtown, $66. 

Damage to bookbinding plant by burst-
ing of fire hydrant in Rutgers st., 

To foreclosea mortgage on property at 
Van Cortla•idt ave. and Carroll st., 
Yonkers, N. Y. 

To restrain prosecuting taxpayers ac-
tion to set aside proceedings for open-
ing Port Richmond Boulevard. 

To restrain defendants from entering 
into contract with United States Il-
luminating Co. 

Damages to premises by diversion of 
streams to water supply, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $85o. 

Services as Messenger to East River 
Bridge Commissioners, $240. 

Balance of rent and repairs to building 
at 6th st. and East ave., Long Island 
City, $995. 

Services asicesa $ sE2 14g4iineer, Twelfth Regiment 
Armory, 

 

Services as$E44giIneer, Twelfth Regiment 
Armory, 

 

Services qs Employee in Fire Dept., 
Long Island City, $10.95. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $goo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $90o. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk, South 4th st., $1,00o. 

To declare the contract with Norcross 
Bros. for erection of New York Public 
Library void. 

Salary as Inspector of Regulating and 
Grading in Dept. of Public Works, 
$270. 

Personal injuries caused by falling on 
icy sidewalk, $15,00o. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
sidewalk in front of No. 313 East 38th 
st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on corner 
of Marcy ave. and Floyd st., Brook-
lyn, $ro,000. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $825. 

Balance due on contract for setting 
curb, etc., 83d st., between Third ave. 
and Ave. A, $8,136. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries caused from ice on 
sidewalk, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Damage to goods, etc., in Nos. 719 to 
725 Melrose ave. and No. 645 East 
155th st., due to breaking sewer, 
$195. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., First ave., $358.58. 

Summons only served. 

Loss of services of wife, $5,000. 

Equalized i zepriacte.  rate of 	as a member er of 
Park 
i   

Infringement of a patent "Improve-
ment in gong attachments for engine-
houses."  

Infringement of patent "Improvement 
on gong attachment for engine-
houses." 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
135th at. and Seventh ave. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $280. 

To foreclose mortgage on property 
known as No. 122.. Clinton pL 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth ave., $43.22. 

Damage to premises Nos. 513-515 Car-
roll st., by breaking of Brooklyn sew-
ers, $500. 

6 



Supreme, 26 143 
Queens Co. 13 367 

Supreme.. 55 457 

" 	26 392 

Dec. 19, 1901 	do 

	

Sept. 26, 1900 Brockner, Washing 	 
ton, et al 	 

Aug. 25, 1896 Brodd, William, vs. 

	

The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

Dec. 10, 1901 	Brode, Moritz 	 

Dec. 3t, 1697 Brand, Joseph C. D., 
as exr., etc., Chris- 
tian Brand 	 

Supreme, 11 238 May 4, 18no Brandes, Henry 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 3t 115 Jan. 2,1884 	Branigan, John 	 
0 

	

32 241 	Dec. 31, 1884 	do 

City 	 55 295 July 23, 1897 Brann, Eugene S., vs. 
Jacob Zorn 	 

Supreme.. 52 230 	Nov. II, 1896 	Brant, John 1) 	 

335 May 22, 1901 Brauer, Frederick W., 
admr. of Henry 
Kammer vs. The 
City and Bart 
Dunn 	  

Supreme, 18 378 Jan. 31, 1900 Brauer, Herbert T 	, 
Richmond 	 vs. City of New 
Co 	 York et at 	 

	

11 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Bray, Bernard 	 

396  Sept 19, 1894 Breen, Daniel 	 

Supreme.. 57 45 

Supreme.. 21 

" 	• • 46 

Supreme, 
Kin6.1 Co. 

Supreme.. 33 491 

April 26, 1899 

" 27, 1899 

May io, 1901 

Nov. 25, 1901 

May I, 1902 

Breen, Richard H... 

Breese, James L.... 

Breiman, Fred'k W.. 

Bremer, John P 	 

Brener, Henry. ..... , 

	

47 	Mar. 26, 1898 	Brennan, Annie F... 

	

Supreme, 	4 446 	July 13, 1898 	Brennan, James 	 
Queens Co. 

	

Si vreme.. 21 11 	Mar. 9, 1900 	do 

	

330 	20, 1902 	(10 

	

.. 29 438 	Dec. to, 1901 	Brennan, John 	 

	

214 July 17, 1895 	Brennan, John F.... 

Supreme, 10 8 	Feb. 8, 1899 	Brennan, Lillith, vs. 
Kings Co.. 	 Arthur Jessur.... 

	

supreme.. so 155 June 15, 1896 	Brennan, Margaret.. 

" 	53 38 	Jan. 18, 1897 	Brennan, Michael.... 

Municipal. '34 337 
	June 21, 1902 	Brennan, Michael... 

Supreme.. 34 54 	May 12, 1902 	Brennan, Michael, vs. 
Tomas Sturgis, etc. 

Supreme, 29 137 	Nov. 14, 1901 	Brennan, Patrick.... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 316 	Sept. 5, 1901 	Brennan, Thomas.. 

Supreme, 29 287 Nov. 25, 1901 Brennan, Thomas J. 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 32 141 	Mar. 8, 1902 	do 
Queens Co. ao 299 
Municipal. 34 b2 	May 13, 1902 	Brennan, William.... 
Brooklyn. 

Supreme.. 18 168 Jan. 12, 1900 	Breslin, Charles 	 

 

.. 16 269 	Oct. 16, 1899 	Breslin, Kate 	 

	

17 268 Dec. 8, 1899 Brett, Horace 	 

id .. 17 267 	Dec. 8, 1899 	Brett, Isabel 

  

   

 

• • 55 431 	Sept. 25, 1897 	Breuer, Hannah, as 
executrix, etc., John 
Breuer, deceased... 

	

132 May 31, 1898 	Brennich, Henry.... 

.. 24 269 	Oct. 24, 1900 	do 

Supreme.. 2s 188 Feb. 18, 19or 

388 Nov 6, 1899 

Brennich, 	Henry, 
No. a 	  

Breunich, Hierony- 
M01.15 	  

U.S.Circuit ri 583 	Dec. 13, 1870 	Brickill, Adelia, and 
ano., as exrs. of 
Wm. A. Brickill... 

Jan. 22, 1900 Bridgeman, Altrea 

Oct. 5, 1897 Briemer, John 	 

June 6, 2901 	Brill, Dohrie, as extx 	 
of Julius Brill 
(Matter of) 	 

" 	21 12 Mar. 9, 1900 Brill, John 	 

Supreme, 17 175 Dec. 1, 0399 Brhad, Louisa R 	 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 30 359 

Supreme.. 15 320 

" 	.. 5o 446 

• 29 439 

• • 33 2 74 

. • 31  438 

• • 33 474 

Supreme, 29 287 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. ro 8 

April 12, 1902 

Feb. 17, 1902 

April 3o, 1902 

Nov. 25, 19o1 

July 29, 1899 

Broderick, Michael... 

	

Broderick, William II 	 

Brolly, James 	 

Bronson, Helen H 	 

	

Bronx Borough Park 	 

Supreme, 29 138 Nov. 14, 1901 	Brook, Margaret..... 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 26 382 June 3, 1901 Brooklyn Bridge 

Freezing and Cold 
Storage Co 	 

Supreme, 	5 200 Aug. 8, 1898 

Nov. a6, 1895 

Brooklyn Citizen .. 

Brooklyn Elevated 
Railroad Co 	 

Kings Co.. B.  

11 

26 

29 

1 43 

1 49 

z86 
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To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
pavement, $5,279.20. 

Personal injuries received in Lorimer 
st., Brooklyn, by stepping into hole 
in sidewalk. $5,000. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen, $4,000. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen, $4,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by being struck by a 
crowbar in hands of City employee at 
Broadway and East [7th st., $10,000. 

Injuries resulting in death by fall from 
wagon at Broadway and James lane, 
$30,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract of Butler 
Brothers for repairs to Public School 
4, Kreischerville, $210. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $72.83. 

Injuries to a horse which fell into 
trench on Edgecombe rd., near 152d 
st., $500. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Clerk in office of 
Chamberlain, 82,519.88. 

Damage to No. 607 Evergreen ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $700. 

D Salary as river, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $820. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on 22d st., tzsocoo. 

Services as Driver of Engineer's wagon, 
General Improvement Commission, 
Long Island City, $68.75. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $97.34. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sund.ay and overtime work, 
$1,929.20. 

Personal injuries by falling on Eighth 
ave. at 157th st., $5,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $10,000. 

Interest on award for premises taken 
for Washington, Albany and Carlisle 
st. school site, $296.66. 

Assignee of James T. Lellis, for salary 
as Street Commissioner in the Village 
of Williamsbridge, $566.25. 

Rent of premises on White Plains ave. 

To restrain interference with plaintiff 
in his entrance into or removal of 
articles from house on White Plains 
road. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Park ave., Brooklyn, $262. 

Balance of salary as Sweeper in Dept. 
of Street Cleaning. $31.58. 

Damage to No. 98 Eldert st., Brooklyn, 
overflow of sewer, $5oo. 

Balance of salary as Inspector, Dept. of 
Highways, $2,789. 

T Salary as oolman, Dept. of Sewers, 
during sickness, $94.50. 

Personal injuries by falling from horse 
in South at., $10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in West 
16th st., between Seventh and Eighth 
ayes., $5,000. 

Loss of service of Isabel Brett by acci 
dent at Broadway and 99th at., 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from bicycle at 
Broadway and 99th st., $toroo. 

For breaking of plate-glass window at 
No. 153 East 4th at., by a driver of 
Street Cleaning cart, $37.35. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $812. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck at., $647.90. 

To recover assessment for paving Stan-
ton at., $554.45. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck at., $ao8.o8. 

Infringement of patent. 

To restrain collecting assessment for 
improving Grand ave., Long Island 
City, and for amount paid, $6,981.10. 

To restrain removal of storm-doors to 
hotel premises, No. 114 Sixth ave. 

For award of Parcel No. 25, In re Hes-
ter and Division sts. Park. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, Eldert st., Brook. 
lyn, due to breaking of Central ave. 
water.main, $2,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Eldert st.. Brooklyn, $2,5oo. 

To restrain defendants from continuing 
the Byram Dam and for $6,000 dam-
ages. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice at corner of Ave. C and East 
Houston st., $25,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 

Sal994.40. 
ary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $Boo. 
Fees as Notary Public in District At-

torney's Office, $5,284.08. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $850. 
Summons only served. 

As assignee for services of William H. 
Masterson, a Laborer in Dept. of 
Sewers, $6o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Raymond st., Brooklyn, $108. 

Damage to salt fish stored in Bridge 
arches, due to leaky condition of road-
way of Brooklyn Bridge, $2,502. 

Publishing public notices in the Brook-
lyn Citizen, t1,485.50. 

Damages for shoring up railroad struc-
ture, $782.40. 

Dec. 3o, 1901 	Bruckner, Gustav 	 

it • • 55 365 

• • 34 168 	June a, 1902 	Buckley, Julian G.... 

U.S.,Dist.. 24 481 	Nov. 3o, 1900 	Brooklyn Ferry Co . 

Supreme.. B9 141 	Dec. 3o, 1891 	B r o oklyn Gas-light 
Co 	  

Supreme, 25 115 Dec. 28, 1900 Brooklyn Union Etc- 
Kings Co.. 	 vated Railroad Co. 

	

Supreme.. S 367 	Jan. 23, 1899 	Brotzky, Hannah. • • • 

Supreme, B9 325 May 25, 1896 Broun, Cecilia 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 18 5o1 	Jan. 31, 1900 	Brower, Herbert S., 
Rich. Cu.. 	 vs. The City et al 	 

Supreme.. 41 257 June ix, 189i 	Brower, John 	 

" 	41 258 June 11, 1891 	Brower, William W 	 

Supreme, 11 270 May 9, 1899 Brown. Charles A., et 
Rich. Co.. 	 al. vs. The City 

et at 	  

Supreme, 	1 275 	Feb. 25, 1898 Brown, Charles A 	, 
Kings Co.. 	 and John Fleming 

vs. The City et al. 

Supreme.. 34 18 May 6, 1902 Brown, Charles A. 

	

and another, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

" 	32 381 
	

Mar. az, 2902 

" 	• • 37 1 77 
	" 	3o, 1887 

" 	28 340 	Oct. 9, 1901 

" 	• • 19 494 	Mar. 8, 1900 

Supreme, 27 136 Aug. a, i901 
Kings Co. 

" 	29 138 	Nov. 14, 19oz 

Supreme.. 32 294 Mar. 18, 1902 

Brown, Henry .... 

Brown, Hugh Byron. 

Brown, Jacob 	 

Shown, James 	 

do 

	

do   ... 

Brown, James A.... 

	

. . 22 178 	May 12, 1900 

	

.. 32 319 	Mar. 18, 1902 

" 	.. 26 32 	Mar. 14, 1901 

Supreme, 23 87 July 9, i9oo 
Kings Co. 

„ 27 274 Aug. 31, 1901 

	

390 	April 24, 1902 

	

St preme.. 57 5i 	Dec. 31, 1887 

" 	.. 33 322 	April 15, 1902 

Supreme, 34 248 June 9, 1902 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 249 

Brown, James L 	 

do 

Brown, 	Jeremiah 
(Matter of) 	 

Brown, Jessie, vs. The 
City et at 	 

Brown, John 	 

Brown, John 	 

	

Brown, John Crosby 	 

Brown, Joseph H 	 

Brown, Martin B., 
Co. • 

Martin B., 
• 

46 

June 9, 1902 Brown, 
Co. 	 

June 24, 1902 Brown Co., Martin B. 

Oct. 28, 1892 Brown, Mercer N., 
vs. Andrew Arm- 
strong 	  

Supreme.. to 476 April 4, 1899 Brown, Patrick, et 

alt ev s' William 	Mertz et al 	j 	 
Supreme, 15 iso 	Sept. 13, 1899 Brown, Robert 	 
Rich. Co.. 

" 	31 116 Jan. 18, 1902 	Brown., Robert, and 
Rich. Co.. 	 Louis Quien. 	 

Supreme, 26 88 Mar. 26, 1901 Brown, Thomas A 	 
f,Jueens Co ao 146 
Supreme, 12 170 June 20, 1899 Brown, William A., 

R. 

R1:hceo.  City and 
Brooklyn Heights 

Kings. Co.. 

Supreme.. 57 55 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Browne, Thomas 
Quincy 	• • 

" 	32 38o Mar. 21, 1902 Brownell, Robert S.. 

Dec. 3o, 1897 	Brownell, Silas B... 

Dec. 3o, 2897 	do 
Dec. 30, 2897 	do 

" 	13 378 	Jan. 31, 1900 	Brownell, Silas B., vs. 
E. C. Benedict et 
al 	  

Supreme.. 55 186 July 2, 1897 	Browning, William C 	, 
et al. vs. Charles 
H. T. Collis, etc 	 

Sept. 6, 19o1 	Bruce, James M., etal 	, 
exrs. e  o f I . 	R 	 
Bruce 	 

Supreme.. 34 350 

" 	•• 43 436 

Sup reme, 1313 95 
Queens Co. 

• • B_ 1 3 95 
•'.1213 95 

.. 27 324 

Supreme, 30 457 
Queens Co . zo 267 

Supreme, 34 119 	May 22, 1902 	Brush, Charles A. vs. 
Kings Co. 	 the City of New 

York and another.. 

Supreme, 40 484 

" 	• • 41  134 

Jan. 28, 1891 

April z, 1891 

Brush Electric Illumi-
nating Co. (The)... 

do 

Supreme, 29 242 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 29 138 
Kings Co.. 
City 	 23 129 

Nov. 22,1901 Bryant, Bertha 	 

Nov. 14, 19oz 	Bryant, Charles 	 

13t:yraanntc,is  lircvjad;tonvs:  

Supreme.. 32 295 	Mar. i8, 1902 	Buccafusca, Frank... 

Supreme.. 13 336 	Dec. 16, 1890 	Buchanan, Joseph.... 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 34 189 	June 4, 1902 	Buckles, William.... 

Aug. 17, 1897 	Buckley, Dennis F.. 

f t 

.. 26 162 	April 12, 'go' 	Budd, John J 

• • 27 73 
	July 17, 1901 	Buddenhagen, Charles 

.. 41 386 July 8, 1891 	Bueren, Melinda G. 
N., 	admr. 	of 
Charles Bueren vs. 
The Mayor, etc., and 
ano. 	  

Municipal, 31 t a Jan. 17, 1902 	Bullock, Robert C 	 
Brooklyn. 

Supreme, 33 470 April 29, 1902 Bunning, J. W. P 	 
Kings Co. 

it 
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. Damage caused by collision between 
steam tug "Richard Croker" and 
ferry-boat "Alaska." 

Damage by breaking of a gas-pipe in 
Bond at., $487.89. 

For use of elevated structure by Police 
Dept. to support telegraph wires, etc., 
$30,074.94. 

Personal injuries at No. z35 Suffolk at., 
due to misplaced coal hole, $10,000. 

Damages to property, overflow of North 
2d st. sewer, $352. 

To foreclose lien on contract for build-
ing outhouse, School No. 4. Kreisch-
erville, $210. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract of J. T. 
Furman for regulating streets, in 
towns of Middletown and Southfield. 

To foreclose lien under contract of 
George Fruh for construction of 
Shore road. 

To restrain defendants from removing 
structure on Old Slip Pier. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen for years 1881 and 1882, 
$4,000. 

Damages to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave. Bronx, 140.  

Services as Sealer of VVeights and 
Measures, $379.17. 

Personal injuries by fall from truck, 
Surf ave., Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Damage to.  property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $5o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Services as inspector of Regulating and 
Grading, $3,000. 

Summons only served. 

For award for Parcel No. 4, In re 
amended Mount Kisco proceeding.. 

Personal injuries by explosion of gas 
in front of No. 121 -East 56th st., 
$10,000. 

Damage to premises No. 398 Wallabout 
st., flooding by Wallabout st. sewer, 
$265. 

Personal injuries, thrown out of car-
riage, Broadway, Brooklyn, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for 64th st. regu-
lating, etc., $6,865.25. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, 
Naturalization Bureau, $578. 

Amount due for printing, Fire Dept., 
$299.10. 

Amount due for printing, Tax Dept., 
$397.42. 

Amount for printing report of Commis-
sioner of Bridges, $530.80. 

Assault and false arrest on October 18, 
1892, $1,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Suf-
folk and Rivington st. public school. 

Services on Coroner's jury in Richmond 
Co., $3. 

Balance of contract for regulating, etc., 
Bloomfield rd., from Decker ave. to 
Chelsea rd., Northfield, $1,494.19. 

Services as Clerk to Board of Super-
visors of Queens Co., $1,388.90. 

Personal injuries, falling from wagon, 
Third ave., $10,000. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
paving, $3,640.30. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Twenty-three actions in ejectment, no-
tice of vouching in served on city. 

To restrain selling buildings Nos. 185, 
187 and 039 Elm st., prior to con-
firmation of report for Elm street 
widening. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $266.09. 

Personal injuries by fall into excava-
tion on Bell ave., near Broadway. 
Bayside, Queens, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon, con-
dition of Driggs ave. about railroad 
tracks, $5,000. 

Damages by tearing down of plaintiff's 
poles, wires, etc., 3525,000. 

Loss of profits by cutting off electric 
light currents in 1889, $837.55 and 
$3.353.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $135. 

False arrest and imprisonment. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $4752 

Services as Attendance Officer, Board 
of Education, Queens, $73z.so. 

Balance on contract for construction of 
sewer in E. 'froth st., $225.55- 

Salary as Inspector of Buildings, from 
June 29, 1895, to April 22, 1897. 

Damage to property Nos. 433-337 E. 
i3th st., caused by proximity to Fire 
Dept. stable, $50,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Bethune st., $1,136.50. 

Personal injuries by fall on Attorney 
st., due to ice and snow, $5,000. 

Services as Expert Accountant on be-
half of Trustees of New York and 
Brooklyn Bridge, $2,500. 

To recover amount of taxes paid for 
1896 on property in 26th Ward. 
Brooklyn, $35.86. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer, 
$2,400. 

7 



Supreme.. 5 195 Aug. 8, 7898 Burchell, Henry J 	 

" 	32 413 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Burdick, John 1' 	 

Supreme,. 13 /52 Aug. 25, 1899 Burger, Louis 	 
Queens t..o 

	

Supreme.. 23 156 July 19, 1900 	Burggraf, John B., et 
al., exrs. vs. The-
resa Goldman et al. 

	

Supreme, 25 460 	Mar. 4, 1901 	Bwicard, Philip, as 

	

Queens Co. 20 164 	 assignee of Smith 
& Burden 	 

	

Supreme.. 32 312 Mar. 19, 1902 	Burke, James 	 

" 	32 312 	" 19, 1902 Burke, James E 	 

	

11 64 	April 23, 1899 	Burke, Matthew 	 

	

Mar. 9, 1900 	Burke, Michael, No. 2. 

	

21 451 
	

April 3o, 190o 	Burke, Michael J.... 

June 17, 1901 	Butterick Publishing 
Company (Limited). 

	

Municipal, 32 90 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Burke, Patrick F.... 
Brooklyn.. 

	

Supreme.. 32 331 	" 20, 1902 Burke, Richard 	 

	

Supreme, B .. 	May 12, 1899 Burkhardt, Amelia 	 
Kings Co. 

	

Land office 32 456 Mar. 24, 1902 	Burlee 	Dry 	Dock 
Co. (Matter of) 	 

	

Supreme.. 33 275 April 12, 1902 	Burnes, Eugene F 	 

	

Supreme.. 57 52 	Feb. 28, 1897 	Burnet, Charlotte A 	, 
and ano. 	 

	

Supreme, 11 to 315 	Jan. 25, 1896 	Burns, John 	 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme, 31 185 Jan. 30, 1902 	Burns, John W 	 

" 	56 t t8 	Oct. 13, 1897 	Burns, Joseph, vs 	 
Ile Mayor, etc., et 
al. 	  

	

Mar. 18, 1902 	Burns, Joseph 	 

Nov. 12, 1896 Burns, Mary 	 

	

Sept. 25, 1890 	Burns, Michael 	 

	

Nov. 14, 1901 	Burns, Patrick F 	, 
and Thomas J. Mc- 
Laughlin, etc 	 

	

supreme.. 33 23 Mar. 26, 1902 Burns, Thomas 	 

• • 41  259 	June 7 1, 1891 	Burrell, John E 	 

	

.. 32 293 	Mar. 18, 1902 	Burtehill, Peter 	 

	

.. 29 439 	Dec. to, 1901 	Busch, Charles 	 

" 	• • 32 293 

Supreme, 119 457 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 40 297 

" 	• • 29 155 

•• 

a• 

.. 57 	5 	Dec. 3o, 1897 	Busch, Gustave 	 

	

.. 8 so 	Dec. 14, 1898 	Buse, Frederick 	 

	

.. 23 111 	July 13, 1898 	do 

	

r6 236 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Bush, Irving T., vs. 
John O'Brien, et al. 

	

Supreme, 23 353 	Aug. 24, 1900 	Bussing, John, Jr., vs. 
%Vest. Co.. 	 John A. Knox, et al. 

	

Supreme.. 53 225 	June 13, 1897 	Butler, Clara 	 

	

Supreme, limo 249 	Feb. 20, 1896 	Butler, Ellen 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 33 403 	April 25, 1902 	Butler, Michael 	 

	

Supreme.. 159 169 	Nov. to, 1897 	Butt, Charles 	 

	

supreme, 29 139 	Nov. 14, 1901 	Butta, Tony 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 26 439 

Supreme, 25 422 	Feb. 23, 7901 	Butts, Thomas W., 
Rich. Co.. 	 and ano 	  

	

Land office z6 500 June 29, 1901 Butt s, Thomas W 	, 
and ano. (Matter 
of) 	  

Supreme, 27 307 Sept. 5, 1901 	Butts, Thomas W 	, 
West. Co.. 	 and ano 	  

Supreme.. 49 166 Dec. 24, 1895 Byrne, Bernard 	 

" 	29 373 	Dec. 4, 1901 	Byrne, Elizabeth 	 

	

.. 52 225 	Nov. 9, 7896 Byrne, James C., vs 	 
The Mayor, etc., et 
al 	  

Mar. 18, 7902 Byrne, John T 	 32 294 

° 	.. 32 296 

" 	32 311 

Supreme, 28 460 
Queens Co. 

" 	a8 460 

Supreme.. 33 192 

Supreme.. 6 249 

" 18, 4102 

" 	19, 1902 

Oct. 23, 1901 

Oct. 23, 1901 

April 9, 7902 

Oct. 31, 1898 

Byrnes, John T 	 

Byrne, Michael G 	 

Cabot, Catherine H 	 

Cabot, Catherine H., 
and Harriett Bacon. 

Cagney, Daniel ..... 

Cahill, Alice 	 

64 

	

.. 8 502 	Feb. 8, 1899 	Cahill, Cecelia, vs 	 
Patrick Cunningham 
et al 	  

	

.. 6 248 	Oct. 31, 1898 	Cahill, Edward A., 
Jr. 

	

.. 56  390 	Dec. 7, 1897 	Cahill, Edward F.. 

• • 33 454 April 28, 1902 	Cahill, James E 

" 	25 416 Feb. 21, sgot 	Cahill, John H 

  

  

  

Supreme, 29 473 	Dec. 11, 19oz 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 15 247 	Sept. 19, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

Cahill, Matthew....... 

Cahill, Matthew J. vs. 
Metropolitan C n . 
struction Co. et al 

 

29 298 Nov. 26, 1901 Cahill, Matthew J... 

Supreme.. 28 468 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Cahill, William D... 

26 186 Oct. 21, :899 Cain, Mary Ann, vs. 
Charles A. Stoddard 
et al 	  

" 	.. 33 24 	Mar. 26, 1902 	Cain, Michael 	 

Supreme, 26 257 June 3, 1901 Calderwood, 	Jennie 
West. Co.. 	 B., vs. George E. 

Hanson et al 	 

May 12, 1899 Camden, John, et al. 

.. 35 72 Dec. 1, x886 Cammann, Charles L., 
et al., No. z 	 

	

.. 35 123 Dec. 20, 1886 Cammann, Charles L 	, 

	

et al vs. George W 	 
Birdsall 	  

	

.. 38 54 July 23, 1888 Cammann, Charles L 	, 
et al., No. 2 	 

	

Supreme, 25 88 Dec. 21, 1900 Cammann, Hermann 	 
Queens Co. 20 102 	 II. 	  

	

 
Supreme.. 24 338 Oct. 30, 1900 Campbell,CathenneA 	 

U.S.Circuit 22 485 	Nov. 14, 1877 Campbell, Christopher 
C.. 	  

Supreme.. 2 154 April 8, 1898 Campbell, James J 	, 
vs. S. W. Ehrich 
et al 	  

Supreme, z8 208 Jan. 26, 19oo Campbell, John F 	 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 8 319 	" ,6, 1899 Campbell, Mary 	 

" 	• • 33 379 	April 23, 1902 	Campbell, Mary A... 

" 	29 65 Nov. 4, not Campbell,Mary Agnes 

Municipal, 3•3 
Bronx....  
Supreme, 26 
Queens Co. 20 

47 1  

206 
174 

April 29, 1902 Campbell, Robert A. 

May 74, 1901 Campbell, Thomas P. 

Supreme.. 36 268 

Supreme, 25 301 
Queens Co. 20 117 

Supreme.. 56 520 

Supreme, 29 356 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 48 357 

Aug. 2, 1887 Campbell, Thomas P., 
exr. of R. B. Camp- 
bell 	  

Campion, Edward 	 

	

Campion, Garrett C 	 

Canale, Salvator G... 

Canavan, John, et al. 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al. 	 

	

Candee & Smith vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

	

Candee & Smith vs 	 
She City of New 
York et al 	 

Canonico, Giuseppe.. 

Cantero, Mary 	 

Cantwell, Catherine.. 

Cantwell, John 	 

Capanigri, Pasquale 	 

Cappel, Sophia 

Feb. 5,1901 

Dec. 27, 1897 

Dec. 2, 1901 

Sept. 19, 1895 

April 12, 1902 Carberry, John W 

Municipal, 26 176 	April 16, 1901 	Carle, John A., vs, 
Queens... 20 155 	 the Rockaway 

Beach Fire Dept.. 

Supreme.. 15 63 Sept. 7, 1899 Carlow, Martin J., vs. 
The City et al.... 

Supreme, 26 	5 	Mar. ix, 190! 	Carlson, Carl J 	 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 33 275 

Supreme.. 21 360 April 20, 1900 

" 	22 328 June 6, woo 

.. 32 20 Feb. 24, 1902 

Supreme, 31 158 Jan. 24, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Carman, Richard F.. 

do 

Carmody, John T... 

Carney, Edward 

" 	31 156 	" 24, 1902 Carney, James Lester. 

May m, 1902 

Sec. 10, 1901 

Supreme, 12 269 July 3, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. IT 270 July 3, !899 

.. 24 466 

• 31 322 

Nov. 20, 1900 

Feb. 7, 1902 

66 

Carney, Margaret.... 

Carney, Thomas F.. 

Carpenter Bros. Co. 
vs. The City and 
ano. (No. 

Carpenter Bros. Co. 
vs. The City and 
ano. (No. z) 	 

Carpenter, Henry 	, 

Carpenter, Henry 	 

" 	• • 33 484 

Supreme.. 29 440 

Caldwell, William.... 

Caligero, Domato.... 

Calkins, Frank A.... 

Call, William 	 

Callaghan, Patrick 	 

Callaghan, 	Patrick, 
and ano., exrs.  

Callaghan, William J. 

Callahan, Daniel.. 	 

Callahan, James, by 
guardian, vs. John 
McGinty 	 

Callahan, James 	 

Callahan, James A 	 

Callahan, Mary 	 

Callahan, Thomas F 	, 
and ano 	 

Callan, Hugh 	 

Calligan, Ellen 	 

Camden Iron Works 
vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  
Camden Iron Works 

vs. The City of New 
York et al 	 

Supreme, 27 to8 July 26, 7901 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 29 439 	Dec. to, 1901 

• • 42 408 Jan. 6, 1892 

	

28 341 	Oct. 9, 1901 

• • 41  265 	June 11,1891 

• • 41 264 June ix, 1891 
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June 23, 1902 
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Summons with notice for $3,915.60 
served. 

Summons only served. 

Amount of warrants issued in Town of 
Newtown, $4 t. 

To foreclose mortgage on Nos. 349 and 
351 East 17th st., $11,000. 

Balance on contract by General Im-
provement Commission for sewers in 
Long Island City, $937.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries by falling of Ma-
chinery at Ridgewood Water Works, 
Brooklyn, $50,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $142.01. 

For difference between the salary paid 
as Policeman and the amount author-
ized by statute, $212.51. 

Balance of salary as Stoker, Dept. of 
Water Supply, $91. 

Summons only served 	  

Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $15,000. 

Application for land under water of 
Newark Bay. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

To recover assessment for 14th street 
pavement, $3,532.75. 

Loss of services of wife by accident, 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
sewer in West 96th at., $728. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $600. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk, 
York st., near Bridge st., $5,000. 

Balance of salary as 
Bridge 
	in Dept. 

of Public Works, $153. 
Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Cleo* 
trig, for overtime work, PP. 

Summons only serve,i. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$826.80. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $355.35. 

Summons with notice for $444.88 
served. 

Summons with notice for $543.57 
served. 

To restrain paying judgments of $70o,• 
two in the Aqueduct actions. 

To foreclose mortgage on property in 
Minerva pl., $1,100. 

Rent of Butler's Hall, Main st., West-
chester Village, $60. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $490. 

Damage to No. 588 Greene ave. by 
construction of sewer, $2,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wallabout st Brooklyn, rooklyn, $12o. 

Value of horse sold to the City of 
Brooklyn by the Cheshire Improve. 
ment Co. (Limited), $i75. 

To confirm and quiet plaintiffs' title to 
premises in town of Northfield, Rich-
mond Cc. 

Application for an extension of time in 
which to erect docks under letters 
patent to them dated July 6, 1896. 

To recover award for premises in "By-
tam Pond Proceeding," $1,250. 

Summons only served, 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 162d st, Bronx, $614. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises iu 
03.2d st., near Eleventh ave. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
lot overtime work, $340. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, Wit 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $850. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relators for 1899, Queens. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries due to fall into man-
hole at Ave. A and 18th st., $15,000. 

To set aside deed by Patrick Cunning-
ham to Thomas P. Gallagher for 
premises taken for Hall of Records. 

Loss of services of Alice Cahill by fall 
at Ave. A and 18th st. into manhole, 
$15,000. 

Wages as Mason in Park Dept., differ-
ence between $4 and $3.50 per day, 
$48.87. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, ii360. 

ri Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon on Courtlandt ave., near 163d 
st., $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $205. 

To foreclose lien on contract for paving 
streets of Richmond Co. 

For 2 per cent. on amount collected as 
Collector of Taxes, Castleton, S. 1., 
$1,86,.14. 

Damage to property,  in Webster ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $2,405. 

To be declared owner of portion of 
award for premises taken for 182d st. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean• 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
White Plains rd. and Cleveland ave., 
Wakefield. 

Personal injuries by fall in Nostrand 
ave., near DeKalb ave., Brooklyn, 

10,000. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 

Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$678.60. 

Salary as Assistant Engineer, Dept. of 
Public Works, $10,924.97. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $82. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Harnessmaker and Keeper in 
Blackwell's Island Prison, $8065. 

Damages for negligence, $3,000. 

Personal injuries by falling off rock 
at the Kindenberg, Central Park, 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Plasterer and Keeper on 
Blackwell's Island, $5,662. 

Personal injuries at Spring and Thomp-  
son sts., $2,000. 

For blank books and stationery fur• 
nished, $369.93. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $800. 

Personal injuries by fallin, on ice and 
snow on sidewalk at No

g 
 . 539 West 

57th st., $5,000. 
To foreclose lien on contract of O'Brien 

& Clark for building Section 13 of 
New Croton Aqueduct. 

To foreclose lien on contract for fur-
nishing, etc., iron pipe, between Mill-
burn Engine house and Millburn et 
flux chamber, $16,227.16. 

Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $20,000. 

Trespass and tearing down fence on 
lands at Harlem river and Fordham 
Landing rd., $30,000. 

Trespass and tearing down fence, etc., 
on lands at Harlem river, Fordham 
Landing rd., $15,000. 

Trespass upon land at Fordham Land- 
ing rd. and Harlem river, $30,000. 

For diversion of water from plaintiff's 
pond at Merrick, L. I. 

To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st., $4o3.15. 

To restrain using of improvement pat-
ented on fire-engine pumps. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 

To recover on warrant of the Village of 
New Brighton, $6. 

Personal injuries caused by ice and 
snow at No. 532 West 126th st, 
$500. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk at 
16th at. and Lexington ave., $15,- 

000. 
Salary as Foreman, Dept. of Parks, 

$386.13. 
To restrain collecting assessment for 

the improvement of Grand ave., Long 
Island City, $1,169.76. 

To have assessment for sewers in 
Boulevard declared void and to *re-
cover amount, $444.80. 

Damage to property on Rose ave., Ja-
maica, due to change of grade of 
street, $2,000. 

Extra work as Section Foreman in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $1,o8x.85. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wallabout Market, Brooklyn, 
$479. 

To foreclose lien against contract for 
retaining-wall, etc., on Riverside Park, 
$1,324.50. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of sea wall, East River Park. 

To foreclose lien on contract for altera-
tion of sewer in 126th st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk 
on Union st., 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, e.6o. 

Balance of pension as retired Fireman, 
$86.13. 

For labor, unloading ashes, etc., from 
scows of Dept. of Stit•et Cleaning, 
$3,125. 

Personal injuries by Street Cleaning 
cart in Oak st, $ich000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $000. 

Services as Custodian or Electrician in 
charge of Fire Alarm System of Rock-
away Beach, $450. 

Summons only served. 

Damages for sickness caused by un-
sanitary condition of excavations in 
front of Public School 70, Macon st., 
Brooklyn, $50717o. 

Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park, 
$749.13. 

Summons with notice for $4,395.67 
served. 

Fees as NotaryPublic in Commissioner 
of Jurors' oittce, $211.38. 

Damage to premises on Nassau ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of Humboldt st 
sewer, $2,015. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk at 
Flatbush ave. and Bergen at., Brook-
lyn, $r ot000. 

Personal injuries, fall on sidewalk, 13th 
st., $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept. for Sunday and overtime work, 
$729.80. 

To foreclose lien on Contract No. 1, 
by John T. Furman and Village of 
Tottenville, $878.80. 

To foreclose lien on Contract No. 8, 
Town of Westfield, with John T. Fur. 
man, $1,584.26. 

Salary as Temporary Prison Keeper, 
Dept. of Correction, $66.66. 

Salary as Temporary Prison Keeper, 
Dept. of Correction, $66.66. 

4 
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Supreme.. 25 

.. 24 47 

7 

Casozzo, Antonio.... 

Caspary, Isaac 	 

	

Casselberry, Jacob R 	 

ft 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 454 

23 231 

Cava. Stephen....... 

Cavanagh, John. ..... 

Cavanagh, Michael .. 

Cavanagh, Myles J... 

Cavanagh, Patrick... 

Cavanagh, Thomas F. 

Canino, Maro 

Celebre, Michael .... 

	

Central Railroad Co 	 
of New Jersey 	 

	

Supreme.. 24 450 Nov. 21, 1900 Carpenter, Ingle, vs 	 
Albert P. Smyth 
and The City 	 

April 17, 1902 	Carpenter, Robert B 	, 
vs. The City of New 
York et al 	 

Supreme, 23 213 July 26, igloo Carpenter, Theodore, 
West. Co.. 	 et al.„ as exrs. of 

Elias Reynolds 	 

Supreme.. z6 404 June z z, 19o1 	Carr, James 	 

Supreme, 17 276 Tan. 23, 1900 Carr, Matthew 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 32 269 Mar. 17, 1902 

• • 33 341  

Carrater, James E... 

66 	.. 10 225 
	

Mar. 9, x899 
	

Carren, Cyrille 

" 	• • 32  344 
	

Mar. 20,1902 
	Carroll, Charles 	 

	

57 21 	Dec. 31, 1897 
	

Carroll, James 	 

Supreme, 13 471 	April 17, 1900 
Queens Co. 
Supreme, 29 203 	Nov. 18, 19ot 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 31 II Jan. 2, 1902 
Queens CO. 20 269 

St preme, 15 303 	Sept. 25, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 32 303 Mar. 19, 1902 

May 19, 1899 

Mar. 6, 1900 

do 

do 

Carroll, James, and 

	

Charles Daly, vs 	 
The City et al 	 

	

Carroll, Martin, et al 	 

	

vs. The City et al 	 

Carroll, Patrick 	 

Carroll, Thomas F 	 

	

Carroll, William T 	, 
vs. steam tug "John 
D. Dailey" 	 

Supreme, II 376 
Kings Co.. 
U.S. Dist. 19 465 

Supreme.. 29 440 Dec. 10, 1901 Carry, Michael 

Carter, Barrington .. 

Carter, Lizzie 	 

	

Carter, Walter 	 

	

Caiter, William 	 

	

Cartwright, Richard 	 

• • 34 298 June 17, 1902 	Carus, Carl, vs. Carl 
Reich 	  

	

.. 32 398 Mar. 21, 1902 	Carusa, Raffalo 	 

	

.. 25 294 Feb. 4, 1901 Cary, George P 	 

	

U. S. Dist. 23 508 June 24, 1902 	Cary, Robert F. (Mat• 
ter of) 	  

Supreme.. 37 270 Feb. x5, 1888 Casey, John 	 

	

July 2, 1900 	 do 

	

 11, 1896 	Casey, Mary 	 

	

Jan. 23, 1901 	Casey, William C 	 

" 	32 79 Mar. 1, 102 Casey, William J 	, 
admr. of Patrick 
Casey 	  

April 15, 1897 Cashin, Jerome, an 
infant, by guardian 

57 71 	Dec. 3x, 1897 Cashman, Daniel A. 

	

.. 41 267 June it, 189/ 	Cashman,Michael H., 
exr. of Daniel 

	

Cashman 	 

" 	• • 23 45 
Supreme, 119 451 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 25 239 

Supreme.. 53 364 

• • 53 310 Mar. 20, 1897 	Casin, Bertha, by 
her guardian .... 

" 	314 	" 19, 1902 

Sept. 27, 1900 

48 Feb. 26, x902 

Dec. 3, 1900 Cassidy, Mary L., 
admx. of Peter A. 
Cassidy. 	 

	

.. 25 384 	Feb. 1S, 19o1 	 do 

	

37 283 	Feb. z3, x888 	Cassidy, Roscanna... 

Supreme, 	5 442 Sept. 16, 1898 Cassin, Canice 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 29 444 Dec. to, 1901 
	

Castero, Angelo 	 

	

Supreme, 26 199 April 20, 1901 
	

Castillo, Emilio M 	 
Nassau Co. 

Castree, John W., et 

	

Supreme.. 24 290 	Oct. 25, 1900 	
al., trus. of John 
Castree (No. I)... 

" 	24 291 	Oct. 25, 1900 	do. No. 2 	  

" 	24 292 	Oct. 25, 1900 

" 	• • 52  442 	Dec. 31, 1896 

	

19 	Dec. 3z, 1897 

" 	• • 57 18 	Dec. 31, 1897 

	

73 	Dec. 3i, 1897 

do. No. 3 	 

Catterson, George 	 

Cauldwell, Elizabeth 
M... 	  

Cauldwell, Thomas 
W. exr. of William 
W. Cauldwell 	 

	

Cauldwell, Thomas W 	 

	

exr. of William A 	 
Cauldwell 	 

Supreme, z6 6o Mar. x9, 1901 Caulkins, Harriett A. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme...11 138 April 26, x899 

Supreme, 	9 235 Mar. 30, 1899 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 34 162 May 31, 1902 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 12 Mar. 9, 1900 

21 13 	" 	9, 1900 

25 112 Dec. 27, 1900 

July 28, 1900 

April 28, 1902 

26 48 Mar. 18, 1901 

To compel payment of attorney's lien in 
People ex rel. Albert R. Smyth vs. 
Dalton, $156.25. 

Personal injuries, subway explosion, 
Murray Hill Hotel, $x5,000. 

Interest on award, Towns of Yorktown 
and Somers Water Proceeding, 
$62.47. 

ro recover assessment for paving 13th 
st., $622.62. 

Personal injuries by falling in 58th st., 
Brooklyn, 41020o. 

Services as Notary in offices of Com-
missioner of Public Works, Water 
Supply and Highways, $1,017.25. 

To recover assessment for regulating 
and grading First ave., 83,494.07, 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Work, labor and material furnished to 
Engine 26, $200. 

Services in De,pt. of Public Works, 
Long Island City, $4. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren at., Brooklyn, $39.50. 

To foreclose lien on contract for sod-
ding Riverside Park adjacent to 
Grant's Tomb. 

To foreclose lien cn contract for regu-
lating, etc., roads in the County of 
Richmond, 

Salary as Laborer, Park Dept., during 
period of absence, $184. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes, 
Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Salvage on scow "George A. Woods," 
under charter to Dept. of Street 
Cleaning. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,494.60. 

Summons with notice for $25,000 
served. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Loss of setricer. of wife. 

Personal injuries, due to collision with 
wagon on Gun Hill rd., Williams-
bridge, $5,000. 

Amount taken and used by defendant, 
$1,150. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $500. 

As assignee for overtime of Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $953. 

Bankruptcy proceedings. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew. 
ers declared void and to recover 
$154.66. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Leroy 
st., $1,989.23. 

Balance on contract for construction of 
sewers on Delancey st., $20,312.35. 

Personal injuries by falling in ,6,st at., 
near Washington ave., $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
wagon in front of No. 163 Suffolk st., 
$ z 0,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by garbage can thrown 
from cart, Third ave., between 93d 
and 94th sta.., $2 000. 

Personal injuries by fall on East 48th 
st., due to ice on sidewalk, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $208 6a. 

Damage to premises No. 429 West 13th 
st. by opening of Washington at., 

Saf975.  
ary as Assistant Inspector, Brooklyn 

Fire Dept., $7,275. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., and overtime work, 81,378. 

To restrain operation of Millburn Pump-
ing Station and for $20,000 dam-
ages. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $1,767.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Ves-
try st., $890.70. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Laight st., $4.85. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $179.40 
served. 

To recover assessment for 145th at. reg 
ulating, $768. 

Damage to property No. 407 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, overflow of Central 
ave. sewer, $7,000. 

To recover cash bail deposited in case 
of People vs. John Pavero, $100. 

Salary as Volunteer Fireman in Village 
of College Point for 1898, $72  

Salary as Stationary Engineer, Dept. of 
Charities, overtime work, $637.50. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police $385.04 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Keeper of Pros 
pect Hill Reservoir, 8108.29. 

Damages to premises, No. 252 Fourth 
a
S
ve. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 

5. 
Sala

7
ry as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $450. 
To recover assessment for paving Lib-

erty st., $1,494.50 
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Supreme.. 32 340 
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Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 24 36o 
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Nov. I, 1900 
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52 145 
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Dec. 31, 1897 

• • 24 338 	Oct. 30, 1900 
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Mar. 4, 1901 

.. 53 271 	Mar. 23, 1897 

.. 53 272 	Mar. 23, 1897 

• • 33 24 	Mar. 26, 1902 

Supreme.. 29 440 Dec. to, x9ot 

" 	28 369 	Oct. 11, 19ot 	Cisquino, Pietro, vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 	6 278 	Nov. 3, 1898 	Citizens' Electric Illu- 
Kings Co.. 	 minating Co. 	of 

Brooklyn 	  

	

Claffey, Catharine 	 

	

Claggett, James M 	 

" 	25 297 Feb. 4, 1901 Clapponi, John L 	 

Supreme.. 8 x37 Dec. 23, 1898 

. • 46 151 	MaY 31, 1894 

Chalf in, Samuel F.. 
and ano., exrs. of 
Chas. M. Connolly. 

Chambers, Fannie.... 

Chambers, George .. 

Chambers, James, et 
al 	  

	

Chappell, George P 	 

	

Charles, W., et al 	, 
trus. of Robert 
Jones, a bankrupt. 

Supreme.. 23 193 July 24, 1900 	Chasins, Tillie 	 

32 38 

42 137 
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Sept. 14, 1891 

June 3, 1902 

Sept. io, 1901 

Supreme.. 	 Cerrito, Antonio. ... Feb. 24, 1902 

Sept, 4, 1891 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

• • • 15 434 

B9 156 Jan. 13, 1896 

Oct. 4, 1899 
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Supreme, B9 130 	Mar. 6, x896 Clark, Margaret .... 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme. • 27 349 Sept. to, igot Clark, Mary P 	 

Supreme, 31 182 Jan. 30, 1901 Clark, Noah 	 

" 	31 136 	" 22, 1902 Clark, Oliver D., vs 	 
Board of Educatirn 

	

Clark, Patrick 	 

	

Clark, Patrick 	 

	

Clark, Samuel 	 

	

Clark, Thomas 	A 	 

William, and 

	

Libbie Clark 	 

Clark, William 

Supreme, 4 346 July 8, x898 Claven, Henrietta T. 
Queens Co. 

Municipal, 34 76 May 14, 1902 Cleary, John 	 
Brooklyn. 
Supreme.. 33 350 Dec. 31, 1885 Cleary, John D 	 

Supreme.. 19 496 

" 	32 341 

Supreme, 27 233 
Kings Co..  ..E 	387  

Supreme, 27 231 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 32 341 	Mar. 20, 1902 

" 27, 1902 

" 	36 306 Aug. II, 1887 

" 	28 327 	Oct. 8, 1901 

Supreme, B9 91 June 16, 1896 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 442 Sept. x8, x902 

" 	41 27o June x x, 189x 

27 104 July 25, igoz 

34 195 	June 4, 1902 

Supreme.. 4z 269 June i1,1891 

39 418 Mar. 6, 1890 

42 402 	Dec. 31, x891 

SKmg  upres yme, 8 427 Jan. 30, 1899 

Supreme.. 36 273 Aug. 2, 1887 

Supreme, 24 477 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 26 437 

	

Supreme, 29 287 Nov. 25, 1901 	Christian, John 	 
Kings Co.. 

" 	31 159 Jan. 24, 1902 	Christiansen, Herman 

Supreme.. 52 343 Dec. 7, 1896 Christie, John G 	 

" 	29 122 	Nov. 12, 1901 	Christman, Josephine 

" 	10 470 April 3,x899 Chrostowski, Al- 
phonse, vs. George 
W. McClusky 	 

Church, Simeon E 	 

Churchill, Margaret 	 

Supreme, 26 307 May 15, 19o1 
Kings Co. 

" 	23 23i July A, 190o 

46 

" 	• • 33 45 

" 	32 2,8 	Dec. 23, 1884 

• • 4 103 	Mar. 30, 1898 

Dec. 7, 1894 

" 	. 27 279 	Sept. 3, 190! 

Nov. 3o, 1900 

June 15,1901 

" 	.. 33 276 	April 12, 1902 

" 	12 83 June 10, 1899 

" 	• • 47 87 

May 8, z goo 

Mar. 20, 1902 

Aug. 27, 1901 

Feb. 25, 1897 

Aug. 27, 1901 

Clark, Fanny E 	. 

Clark, Fanny E, No 	z 

Clark, George W., and 

	

Hartwell A. Wilkins 	 

Clark, Heman 	 

do 

Clark, John 	 

Clark, John A 	 

Clark, Emma 	 

Clark, Emma, as 
extx. of J. L. 
Clark 	  

Clark, Charles H.... 

	

Clark, Cyrus 	 

Clark, Edward F., vs. 
The City and Mich- 

	

ael Maher 	 

Chauncey, D. & M., 
Real Estate Co. 

Cheechia, Antonio.... 

Ciancimino, P e re r, 
Co. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

For destruction of building material in 
No. 402 East 106th st., 610,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
carriage on Central ave., $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Water st., $90.25 

Services as Architect, altering Third 
Battery Armory, $951.50. 

Repairing carriages and ambulances for 
Dept. of Health, Brooklyn, $872.10. 

Personal injuries by fall in Clinton st., 
due to coal hole covering, $2,000. 

Services in app:aisement of property in 
Brooklyn, 43,190, 

Damage to premises, No. 250 Fourth 
ave., by breaking of Brooklyn sewer, 
$1,000. 

Damage to property at No. 25o Fourth 
ave. by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of award in me matter of New 
Aqueduct, $14,767.43. 

Summons with notice for $3,114.56 
served. 

Personal injuries, kicked by horse at 
Police Dept., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew 
ers declared void and to recover 
$1,278.42. 

Damage to premises at No. 718 East 
169th st., due to flooding by sewage, 
$4,847. 

Personal injuries by fall in Bushwick 
ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Vireo ave. and Clifford st., Wood. 
lawn Heights. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Damages to premises in No. 625 Ever-
green ave., Brooklyn, by bursting of 
water main, $541.68. 

Damage to No. 625 Evergreen ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,200. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,625. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build- 
ings, $83.33. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, 41,500. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Tenth ave., $94.48. 

Assignee of Mortimer F. Gleason, bal-
ance of salary as Fireman, Long Isl-
and City, $15.33. 

To foreclose lien on contract for rego• 
lating, etc., Mist st. from Gerard to 
Jerome ayes., $1,312.97. 

Summons only served. 

For electric lighting in the streets of 
Brooklyn during December, 1897, 
$10,520.16. 

Personal injuries by falling in West 
88th st. near East .h:nd ave., $5,000. 

Balance due for service as Teacher in 
the public schools, $51. 

Assignee, for overtime of Drivers, 
Dept. Street Cleaning 41,484.50 

Balance of salary as Rodman, Dept. of 
Sewers, $289. 

Professional services in proposed re-
pairs to conduit of Brooklyn Water 
Works, $830.62. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave. • Bronx, $2,053. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon 
in Jerome ave., between Evelyn pl. 
and East 183d st., $2,500. 

Personal injuries from falling in coal 
hole at No. 256 West 32d st., $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Reade st., $242.05. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st.. $41.30. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth st., $429.90. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime 
work, $268.10. 

Injuries to horse from falling in man-
hole on Bedford ave., $320. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Broome st., $185.66. 

Summons only served. 

As assignee, balance of salary of Teach-
ers in Boys' High School, $986.19. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas-
ures, $303.83. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Damage to premises in Humboldt st., 
flooding by sewer. $2,200. 

Personal injuries, $2,000. 

Damage to premises in Humboldt st., 
flooding by sewer, $1,200. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries by being run down by 
garbage wagon, $10,000. 

To have assessment for Seventh ave 
tree-planting declared void and to re-
cover $36.80. 

As assignee of Charles M. Jensens, 
Salary from November 24 to Decem-
ber 31, x897, $106.11. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$300. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of Al-
dermen for years 1879 and ,88o, 
$8,000. 

Clarke, Katie 	 

Clarkson, William R. 

Clare, John J 

Clark & Co 	 

do 

Chemical Nat. Bank 

Chesebrough, Charles 
A 	 

Chesebrough, Charles 
A 	 
Chichester, Ezra.... 

Chichester, Theodore, 
exr. of Robert L. 
Kennedy 	 

Chilberg, Emma..... 

Chittenden, Josephine 

Chosen Friends Sav-
ings League vs. G. 
W. Oakley et al.. 

Christ, John W 	. 

Christen, John 	 



Supreme.. 

• • 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

33 

33 

26 

276 

475 

454 

April 12, 1902 

April 3o, 1902 

June 20, 1901 

.. 29 229 Mar. 2o, 1901 

26 324 May z8, ,got 

Supreme.. 29 441  Dec. 	10, 1901 

22 144 May i6, 1900 

• • 42  138  Sept. 	4, 1891 

Supreme, 34 252 June to, 1902 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 41 266 June 	11,1891 

• • 41 262 June it, 1891 

.. 38 289 Jan. 	24, 1889 

... 6 72 Sept. 3o, 1898 

•• 
• • 3 413 July 	14, 1898 

.. 21 103 Mar. 14, 1900 

Supreme, 16 41 Oct. 	10, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 41 271 June z t, 1891 

" 	• • 53 31 5 April 	1, 1897 

• • 57 1 58  May 3t, 1897 

Supreme, 11 t 
Kings Co. 

605 Aug. lo, 1897 

Supreme.. 29 441 Dec. to, 1901 

• • 	29 441  Dec. 10, 1901 

" 27 12 July 3.1901 

	

Supreme, B 9 	75 
Kings Co. 

• • 	1 7 	491  

Supreme.. 29 197 

Mar. 18, 1896 

Dec. 26, 1899 

Nov. 18, 1901 

• • 27 40 July 	11, 1901 

.. 27 249 Aug. 29, 1901 

16 .. 

supreme.. 

27 

5 

248 

1 49 

Aug. 29, 1901 

Aug. 	1, 1898 

Supreme, 17 490 Dec. 26, 1899 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 4 96 Mar. 24, 1898 

Supreme.. 26 300 May 14, tool 

• • 32  343 Mar. 20, 1902 

" 56 456 Dec. 	15,1897 

" 29 156 Nov. 15, 1901 

Supreme, 24 20 Sept. 14, 1900 
Kings Co. 

.. • 1 98 Jan. 	31, 1898 

.. B9 481 Oct. 	14, 1896 

Supreme.. 49 397 Mar. 17,  1896 

• • 25 475 Mar. 	4, 1901 

" 26 110 April 	3, 1901 

. 	• 32  398  Mar. al, 1902 

• • 49 250 Jan. 	22, 1896 

" 	• • 33 491  May 	1, 1902 

Cleary, Lawrence A.. 

do 

Clements, Hannah, et 
al.  	. 

Close, Catherine .... 

Coady, Alice B 

Coakley, John 

Coan, Francis 	 

Coates, Annie E 	 

Coates, Charles B 	 

Coates, Howard W 	 

	

Coates, Howard, exr 	 
of Georcre H. Peck, 
and ano 	 

Coates, James W 	 

Coates, Margaret 	 

Coates, William J 

Cobleskill Quarry Co. 
vs. John O'Rourke 
et at 	  

	

Cockroft, John, vs 	 
John Mc uade, The 
City et a 	 

Coddington, Clifford, 
executor, etc., of M. 
E. Coddington 

Cody, Bridget A 

Coffin, Charles B., 

	

admr. of Alfred M 	 
Coffin 	  

Coffin, Hannah W 	 

Loghland, '1 homas 	 

Cohen, Aaron 

Cohen, Abraham 13., 
by guardian, vs. 
George C. Clausen 
and ano. 	 

Cohen, Augustus E 	: 

Cohen, Frances 	 

Cohen, Gerson 	 

Cohen, Libbe 	 

Cohen, Morris 	 

	

Cohen, Samuel, an in 	 

Nov. 7, 1900 Connor, John E., and 
ano., exrs. of Mau-
rice O'Connor.... 

	

27 	Jan. 19, 1897 	Connor, Maurice.... 

April 1t, 1899 	Connors, John....... 

	

Supreme, 15 36o 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Connors, Morris 	 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 12 93 	Oct. 13, 1899 Conrad, Arcturus Z., 
vs. Patrick Riley et 
at 	  

	

16 97 	Oct. 13, 1899 	Conrad, Arcturus Z., 
vs. Jas B. Alex- 

May May 20, 1890 Consolidated Gas Co. 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

	

Supreme .. 39 100 Aug. 3, 1899 Consolidated Gas Co 	 

44 87 

8 112 

10 153 	Feb. 28, 1899 
	

do 

32 91 	Mar. 7, 1899 
	

do 

10 201 	Mar. 7, 1899 	Consolidated Ice Co.. 

24 t6 	Sept. t 1, igloo 	do 

26 256 May 3, 1901 	Consolidated Ice Co 	 
(Matter of) 	 

42  112 	Aug. 26, 1891 	Constable, Frederick 
A., exr. of Richard 

	

Arnold 	  

29 442 	Dec. to, 1901 	Constanza, Pasquale.. 

Supreme, 3o 476 Dec. 31, 1901 	Consumers' Brewing 
Queens Co. Co. of Brooklyn... 

16 

.• 

Supreme.. 24 378  

Supreme, B1 4 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, 11 43 
West. Co.. 

" 	• • 40 144 

Jan. 4, 1893 	do 

Dec. 19, 1898 	do 

‘' 	• • 33 475 

Supreme, 28 423 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 3: 144 

" 	• • 33 24 

• • 33 453 

• • 29 135 

.. 21 t3 

• • 17 39 

April 3o, 1902 

OCT. 22, 1901 

Jan. 23, 1902 

Mar. a6, 1902 

April 28, 1902 

Nov. 14, 1901 

Feb. 9, 1900 

Nov. 20, 1899 

46 

14 

64 

44 

	

z1 13 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

Supreme, 29 161 	Mar. 15, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 25 476 
	

" 	4, 1901 

Supreme, 29 160 
	

Mar. 15, 1901 
Kings Cu.. 

Supreme.. 26 493 June 28, 1901 

• • 32  343 
	

Mar. 20, 1902 

• • 32  343 	" 20, 1902 

.. 32 381 	" 	21,1902 

Supreme, 18 98 Jan. 8, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

66 

•• 	„ 22 457 

Supreme, 21 172 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 29 443 

•• 

61 • • 24 	3 

Supreme, 139 23 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 448 

• • 57 	2  
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Supreme.. 41 263 6  June n, 1891 

. • 	33 454 April 28, 1902 

.. 	33 263 April 1 t, 1902 

• • 	45 31 9 Jan. 31, 1894 

14 . 	8 20 Dec. 8, 1898 

" 2 5 447 MP,. 1, 1901  

18 177 Jan. 15,1900 

34 1 44 May 27, 1902 

fant, by guardian.. 

Cohen, Sarah 

Cohen, Wolf 	 

Cohn, Maurice 

	 Summons with notice served. 

l'ersonal injuries due to the neglect of 
city to remove dead horses, $1,000. 

	 Assignee of Thomas Reilly, salary as 
Driver in Fire Dept. of Long Island 
City, $50.99. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
Street Cleaning Dept. wagon at Clin-
ton and Madison sts., $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $400. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc.. Dyckman st., $937.50. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain City from using dock at 
Exterior st. as a dumping place. 

Summons only served. 

Damages by construction of Greene 
ave. sewer, $2,000. 

Personal injuries received at Fifth ave 
and Goth st., $10,000. 

o recover assessment for paving 13th 
st., $2,010.16. 

To recover assessment for paving Be. 
thune st., $600.40. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 

Sat1.537.  
ary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 

Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$932.80. 

Damage for illegal arrest, $50,000. 

Damage to goods, etc., from fire in 
Gravesend, $1,202. 

Personal injuries due to the neglect of 
city to move dead horses. 

Damage to property due to overflow of 
sewer in Warren st., Brooklyn, $450. 

l'ersonal injuries by being struck by a 
ball thrown from William H. Seward 
Park, $2,000. 

Loss of services of Samuel Cohen, in. 
jured by an ash cart, $2,000. 

l'ersonal Injuries by being run over by 
an ash cart, $10,000. 

Personal injuries received on north side 
of Madison st., in front of No. 51, 
$10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property due to fall of po. 
lice telegraph pole at No. los Sal-
metto st., Brooklyn, $500. 

Damage to property at Tenth ave. and 
Prospect pl., Brooklyn, due to use of 
same as dump by Dept. of Highways, 
$37.500. 

Personal injuries by fall due to snow 
and ice at Lafayette ave and Adelphi 
st., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Salary as Sweeper Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,480.40. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
127th st. and Madison ave., $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Police Clerk, 2d Dist. Munici• 
pal Court, Brooklyn, $340.19. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To have assessment for 96th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $51.75. 

For award made in the matter of the 
Twelfth Ward Park, $9,5io. 

For award made for premises taken for 
Twelfth Ward Park, $19,500. 

To foreclose lien on contract for City 
Island Bridge. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

l'ersonal injuries, by falling in hole in 
sidewalk at No. 432 West 40th st., 
$15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $810. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

To recover assessment for paving loth 
st., $620.13. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill Hotel, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $500. 

Damage to _property due to overflow of 
sewer in Park ave., Brooklyn, $3,015. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 

1,378. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 

Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$388.58. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $460. 
	Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on property in 
Jane and Hudson sts.. $3,000. 

Personal injuries by fall over obstruc-
tion on sidewalk at 114th st. and 
Fifth ave., $2 000. 

Extra work as Inspector on new Tombs 
Prison, $102. 

To have a lien declared on award of 
$14,000 for services in securing 
award. 

Supreme.. 33 49 Mar. 27, 1902 

•• 	.. 6 1.0, 	Oct. 7, 3898 

Supreme, 	8 387 	Jan. 25, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

" 	27 23o 	Aug. 27, 1901 

Supreme.. 32 398 Mar. 21, 1902 

" 	32 34: 	" 	20, 1902 

Conlin, Edward ..... 

	

Conlin, James, vs 	 
Board of Education 

Conlon, Francis 	 

Connell, James 	 

Connelly, David F... 

Conlon, Nichdlas C.. 

Connell, William..... 

Conner, James S., as 
trustee 	  

Connolly, Bernard 	 

Connolly, Harry J 	 

Connolly, John E... 

Connolly, Mary J.... 

Connolly, Patrick, vs. 
Robert A. Van 
Wyck et al 	 

Connolly, Patrick 	 

do 

Connor, Edward 	 

Connor, James 	 

Conto, Michael 	 

Conyers, Alfred 	 

	

Conville Brewing Co 	, 
Thos. 	  

April 26, 1902 	Conway, Arthur J.. 

May 19, 1902 	 do 

Mar. 20, 1902 	Conway, Michael.. 

May 22, 2900 Coogan, Peter 	 

Feb. 28,1887 Cook. Charles F 	 

Supremo. B9 152 	Feb. u, 1896 	Cook, Ellen admix. of 
Kings Co.. 	 John Cook 	 

Supreme.. 24 256 	Oct. 23, 1900 Cook, Emily. extx 	 of 
Peter Cook 	• 

St preme.. 56 384 	Dec. 8, 1897 	Cooley, James C., vs. 
William L. Strong, 
Mayor, et al 	 

June 18, 1900 Cooney, James 	 

Mar. 21, 1900 Copelan, George K 	 

Dec. to, 1901 	Copoano, Nicolo 

Dec. 3o, 1897 	Corbett, John 	 

Sept. 8, 1897 Corbett, Robert H., et 
al., exrs. of Marga-
ret Corbett vs. 

	

Louis Reno et al 	 

Corbin, Austin, and 
another (In re) 	 

Corcoran, Patrick 	 

Stu mine.. 32 so Feb. 26, 1902 Corcoran, Thomas E. 

" 	56 382 	Dec. 7, 1897 	Cornell, Alfred L.... 

Oct. 27, 1888 	Cornell, Charles B., 
No. a 	 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon, Schenck and Pitkin ayes., 
$10,000. 

Damages to premises in Humboldt st., 
due to flooding by sewer, $2,009. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $750. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Balance of salary as Carpenter in 
Board of Education, Brooklyn, $1,-
405.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Tremont ave. Bronx, $2,334.32. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, for overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, .$800. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds, Dept. 
of Public Works, $47.50. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $356.35. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $80.24. 

foss of services of Mary J. Connolly, 
due to injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Fourth and St. Mark's ayes., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving loth 
st., $674.43. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk at 
Fourth and St. Mark's ayes., Brook-
lyn, $13,0oci. 

To restrain interfering with possession 
of premises at Delancey and Sheriff 
sts. until notice of proceedings of 
condemnation is given. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $773. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $900. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property at No. 47 Marcy 
ave, Brooklyn, due to overflow from 
sewer, $ t 60.50. 

To recover assessment for paving igth 
St., $159. 

To recover amount of award on Port 
Richmond Boulevard. 

Personal injuries by falling from load 
of hay, due to negligence of other 
employees, $5,000. 

For rent of building in Port Richmond, 
for inquest by Coroner, $to. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Twenty-fourth Ward, City of New 
York. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Plot No. rio, 
Map of Jacksonville Estate, $800. 

To restrain awarding of contract for 
construction of pier at foot of West 
41st st. 

To recover assessment for First ave. 
sewers, $458.23. 

To recover assessment for 16th st. re-
paving, $5,922.41. 

To recover assessment for 66th st. out-
let sewer, $21,300. 

Summons only served. 

To compel defendant to cease using 
steel viaduct on Twelfth ave. or for 
damages, $5o,000. 

Loss of horse due to injuries front de-
fective paving in South st., $250. 

To recover award for premises taken 
for Twelfth Ward Park, $140,029.72. 

For award, in re Twelfth Ward (Little 
Italy) Park. 

That assessment for flagging Sixth ave 
be declared void and that plaintiff 
recover $774.36. 

Salary as sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$826.80. 

"Io vacate assessment on property of 
plaintiff in Queens, and enjoin col. 
lection. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825.  

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $691. 

Rent of McLaughlin's Washington 
Hall, $533.29. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Cashier, Dept. of Assessments 
and Arrears, $61.16. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $300. 

Balance for services on Tottenville 
Highway, Richmond Co., $203.50. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewer, $231.11. 

For death ofplaintiff's intestate, by 
falling off Newtown Creek Bridge, 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving igth 
st., $316. 

To restrain the granting of franchise to 
Street Railroad Company on road 
from Bartow to City Island. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
605.53. 

Salary as Dock Master during period 
of removal, $2,2$o. 

Summons with notice for $765.70 served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $959.80. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Third ave. and 59th st., Brooklyn. 

To set aside assessment, etc., on 65th 
st., Brooklyn. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $760. 

Balance of salary as Painter, Dept. of 
Parks, 173.13. 

Personal injuries and injuries to bicy-
cle, by obstruction in Jerome ave., 
near 182d st., $150. 

To have assessment for 96th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $30.50. 

Sitrreme, 
Kings CO.. 29 288 

Supreme.. 32 344 

.. 24 238 

" 	• • 34 8o 

" 	32 342 

Supreme. 29 203 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 29 442  

" 	. • 29 442 

Nov. 25, 1901 	Collins, Patrick .... 

Mar. 20, 1902 	Collins, Stephen J... 

Oct. 22, 1900 	Collins, William .... 

May 14, 1902 	Collopy, Margaret, vs 	 
The City of Nevi 
York et al 	 

Mar. ao, 1902 Coloran, Joseph 	 

Nov. 18, loot 	Colson, Leonard 	 

Dec. 10, 1901 	Colombo, Antonio... 

Dec. to, 1901 	Columbo, Louis .... 

Cohon, David 

Coleman, Daniel 	 

Coleman, Henry 	 

Coleman, John et al 

Coleman, Maggie A., 

Coleman, Michael 	 

Colgate, Mary 	 

Collier, Lizzie Hudson 

Collier, Peter Fenelon 

Collins, Edwin F., 
exr. of Denmark 
P. Collins, deceased 

Collins, Frank 	 

Collins, Henry J 	 

Collins, James 

Combes, Richard Car- 
men, as exr. t.f 
Richard F. Carmen 

Comer, l'atrick ..... 

Comerford, J. 

Coming & Evans vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
Thomas Dwyer et al. 

Comrie, Helen Kerr, 
vs. The City et al. 

Condell, Rachel 	. 

Condon, Patrick J... 

Condon, Peter, vs. 
The (:ity of New 
York and another.. 

Conell, John 	 

Congdon, Charles H 	 

Conine, Eli B 	 

Conklin, Adelia 	 

Conklin, Dennis 	 

Conley, Thomas 	 

Supreme.. 33 347 

Supreme.. 27 443 

Supreme, 32 14 
Queens CO. 20 288 

Supreme, 33 421 
Kings Co. 0 	B. 

Supreme.. 32 342 

Supreme, 22 192 
hich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 35 268 

April 18, 1902 

Sept. 18, zcoot 

Feb. at, 2902 

July 26,1895 

April 28, 1902 

" 	38 144 

" 	38 145 	Oct. 27, 1888 do 	No. 3 To have assessment for to8th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $269.62. 

10 



16 
• • 29 443 Dec. 10, 1901 	Cortese, Pasquale.... 

" 	27 35o 	Sept. lo, 1901 	Cosgrove, Barnet .... 

Supreme. 3z 

. . 23 

City 

 

	34 

 

Supreme.. 32 

 21 " 

Supreme, B6 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 26 

344 Mar. 20, 1902 

41 	June 29, 1900 

292 June i6, 1902 

	

382 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

14 	" 	9, 1900 

	

3 	Jan. 2, 1894 

	

11 	Mar. 11, 1901 

Dec. 29, 1898 Crave, Rose W 	 Personal injuries by falling on pave- 
ment in Tompkins ave., near Floyd 
at., Brooklyn, $50,000. 

April 12, 1901 	Craven, Jane C 	 To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st., $225.58. 

April 12, 1901 	Crawford, Gilbert H., To recover assessment for paving Riv. 
exr. 	of 	Nathan 	ington st., $110.95. 
Clark 	  

Crawford,John M.,Jr 	, Injuries resulting in death of plaintiff's 
admr., etc 	intestate, $5,000. 

Rent of premises, 158th st., for 3 years, 
$720. 

Personal injuries by falling in 104th st., 
due to ice and snow, $5,1200. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $900. 

Balance due on contract for construc-
tion of sewers in 26th Ward, Brook-
lyn, $225.64. 

Damages for delay and property taken 
under contract for sewers in 26th 
Ward, Brooklyn, $2,309.61. 

Damages for delay and property taken 
under contract for sewers in 26th 
Ward, Brooklyn, $1,522.20. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 

Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$679.50. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 
To restrain issuing certificate of elec-

tion, Borough of Richmond. 

Supreme.. 5 64 July as, 1898 Cromwell, Oliver E., To foreclose a mortgage. 
and ano. vs. John 
Pettit et at 	 

	

380 June 3, 1901 Cromwell, Oliver E 	, To foreclose mortgage on premises at 

	

et al., as exrs., vs 	William and Frankfort ats. 

	

John Pettit et al. H 
	 316 Jan. 27, 1900 Cromwell, Wallace H 	 Damage to oyster-growing lands, due 

to draining of Freeport Creek by Mill. 
burn Pumping Station, $30,000. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Constable, Town of West-
chester, $288.75. 

32 5! 	Feb. z6, 1902 Cronin, David 	 Balance of salary as Laborer, Dept. of 
Highways, $92. 

Extra work as Detailed Custodian in 
Incumbrance Yard No. 2 of Street 
Cleaning Dept., $553.75. 

Personal injuries, fall on sidewalk, 
West One Hundred and Fifty-second 
street, $5,000. 

To set aside conveyance to premises 
taken for Division St. Park, etc. 

To have assessment for usth st. regu-
lating, etc., declared void and to re-
cover $200.78. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in office 
of City Clerk, $21.87. 

Personal injuries in fall on Troy ave., 
due to condition of sidewalk, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, 8114. 

Salary as Inspector of Masonry, 
$270.50. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build. 
ings, $91.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $350. 

Supreme.. 40 129 

Supreme, 3i 1130 
Rich. Co.. 

May 11, 1890 Cruger, S. Van Rens- Summons only served. 
selaer, as substituted 
trustee, at al 	 

Jan. 29, 1902 Crystal Water Co. of To vacate assessments and taxes for 
Edgewater vs. The 	1897, 1898 and 1899, and to restrain 
City et al.  	collection. 

Slim-eine.. 56 462 Dec. 16, 1897 	Cullen, John, vs. The 
Mayor, etc., David 
Barry et al 	 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
erection of school building on Mo-
sholu parkway, $1,500. 

Supreme, 	8 182 
kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 26 156 

" 	26 160 

Supreme, B6 417 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 32o 

Mar. 21, 1894 

April 14, 1902 Crawford, Maria and 
another 	 • 

Supreme, 18 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme, Br° 295 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 55 211 

Oct. 23, 1896 	Croncr, Benjamin ... 

July 9, 1897 Cronin, Daniel J 	 

64 

Mar. 14, 1898 	Cullen, John, vs. The To foreclose lien on contract for erect- 
City, 	Peter 	N. 	ing Grammar School No. 37, $1,400. 
Phillips et al. .... 

" 21, i902 	Cullen, Patrick 	 Summons only served. 

April is, 1895 	Cullen, Peter 	Personal injuries, hole at Kosciusko st., 
and Lewis ave., $i5,000. 

June 6, 5902 	Cumerford, John .... St:mmons only served. 

Sept. 17, 1876 Coming, William A., Balance due contract, John B. Devlin 
as assignee  	and City, July, 1869, for regulating, 

etc., Madison ave., $21,067.90, and 
damages, $35,410.78. 

April 7, 1902 	Cunneen, Michael J 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
Overtime work, $600. 

Oct. z8, 1897 	Cunningham, Bridget. Personal injuries, $io,000. 

Mar. 9, 1900 Cunningham, Charles. Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $228.50. 

Feb. i. 1900 Cunningham, William Delay, etc., in execution of contract for 
sewer in 179th st., 88,666.16. 

Dec. 11, 1899 	Cuozzo, Donato, at To foreclose lien on contract of John T. 
al. vs. The City sFtareremanufoI8r0.4p6a.ving Richmond Co. 
et al.  	

ts 
 

Jan. 3o, 1900 Cuozzo, Donato, et To foreclose lien on contract of John T. 
al. vs. The City 	Farman for paving Richmond Co. 
et al 	streets, $761.25. 

June 17, 1902 Curley, Rose 	 Summons only served.  

April 29, 1901 	Curley, William, vs 	 Personal injuries by fall on ice on side- 
The City and The 	walk at Main and Prospect sts., 
Brooklyn Heights 	Brooklyn, $5,000. 
R. R. Co 	 

Dec. ,3, 19ot 	Curran, Annie........ Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, 0,00o. 

Feb. 28, 1898 	Curran, Charles .... Amount of warrant of Long Island 
City for services as Inspector of 
Plumbing, $75. 

Mar. zo, 1902 	Curran, John F 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $350. 

Oct. 23, 1900 	Curran, Michael J.... To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $122. 

Jan. 13, 1902 	Curry, David 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Butler at., Brooklyn, $zoo. 

April 30, 1900 Curry, John J 	 Difference between amount paid as Po- 
liceman and the sum authorized by 
statute, $212.51. 

June 27, 1902 	Curry, Patrick, vs. Personal injuries, fall, ice on Broadway, 
The City of New 	$5,000. 
York and another 	 

May 14, 1898 Cursons, Harriet E 	 Salary. as Teacher in Richmond Co. 
public schools, $6o. 

June 17, 1901 	Curtin, Cornelius J., For order authorizing receiver to accept 
vs. Knickerbocker 	offer made to D. C. Matthews to buy 
Cement Co.  	personal property of corporation. 

Nov. 15, 1901 	Curtin, Hugh A 	 Personal injuries in fall on crosswalk at 
88th st. and Amsterdam ave., $5,000. 

Curtin, James 	 Summons only served. 
Curtis, George M 	, Damage by neglect of defendants to 

vs. Tax Commis- 	keep personal tax assessment register 
sioners  	open for examination, $5,000. 

Mar. 9, 1000 
Mar. 4, 1897 

	

Supreme.. 8 446 	Jan. 31, 1899 

Supreme, 3 319 June 30, 1898 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 32 345 	Mar. 20, 1902 

Supreme, 	8 157 	Dec. 28, 1898 
Kings Co.. 

	

8 158 	Dec. 28, 1898 

" 	8 159 	Dec. 28, 1898 

Crawford, Mary S.... 

Crawford, Thomas.... 

Creeghan, John F... 

Creem, Daniel J., No. 

do 	No. a 

do 	No. 3 

Supreme.. 57 160 
" 	• • 29 414 

	

99  • 

	

10, 1901 	Cristxo, ohn 
• 31, 1897 Crimmins John D... 

John 	 

66 

• • 33 
Supreme, 57 
Rich. Co.. 

99 I4n. 31, 1898 
49 Mar. 27, 1902 

232 	Dec. 20, 1897 

Croft, William Robert 
Croke, Thomas 	 

	

Cromwell, George, vs 	 
Frank Moss et al 	 

" 	56 521 	Dec. 27, 1897 	Cronin, Edward 

33 372 	April 21, 1902 	Cronin, Elizabeth ... 

6 429 	Nov. 21, 1898 	Cronk, Albert D., vs. 
Betsy Cohen and 
The City 	 

35 44o April 22, 1887 Crosby, Darius G 	 14 

30 458 

Supreme, 33 5 
Kings Co.. 

" 	.. 29 139 	NOV. 14, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 40 19 	Oct. 9, 1890 

" 	• • 52 344 	Dec. 7, 1896 

" 	32 345 	Mar. 20, 1902 

Crosson, Margaret... 

Crowe, James G 	 

do 

Crowell, John T 	 

Dec. 3o, 1901 	Cross, James H 	 

Mar. 25, 1902 Crossley, Harry 

• • 	1 370 

"...32 38i 

Supreme, B8 145 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 224 

Supreme.. 21 292 

Supreme.. 33 165 

Supreme, 
Kings C0,13 t 523 

Supreme.. 21 14 

" 	18 367 

.. 17 276 

" 	18 351 

Supreme, 34 302 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 26 235 

Supreme, 3o 265 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 4 35 

" " 32 346 

• • 1 4 256 

Supreme, 31 81 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 21 45i 

Supreme.. 34 398 

Supreme, 3 3 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme 	 26 438 
Dutchess 
Co 	 

Supreme.. 29 166 

" 	21 15 
" 	• • 53 19: 

CITY THE 

Supreme.. 27 364 

Supreme, 	3o 283 
Nassau Co. 

Sept. lo, 1901 

Dec. 	14, 1901 

Cornell, Ellen  	Damages to premises by overflow of 

	

sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, 	264. 
Cornell, Jarvis M 	To restrain operation of Smith's 	and 

Pumping Station, and for damages, 
$6,250. 

Supreme, 	31 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme. • 43 

201 

352 

Feb. 	'3, 1902 

Aug. 31, 1892 

Cornell, John 1• 	Amount due for care of two horses be- 
longing to the City, $738.63, 

Cornell, John M., at 	To restrain using of Pier, new 60, at 
al. vs. The Mayor, 	foot of West 30th st., for a dumping 
etc., et al 	ground. 

Supreme, 	34 271 June 12, 1902 Cornish, John F., et 	Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen- 
Putnam Co. at 	eida, $87.38. 

34 272 June 12, 1902 Cornish, 	Samuel 	G., 	Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen- 
et at 	eida, $83.81. 

Supreme.. a6 27 Mar. 12, 1901 Corpiel, Annie 	 Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
in 	front 	of 	No. 	86 	Attorney 	st., 
$10,000. 

" 	26 121 April 	3, 1901 Corpiel, Harris 	 Loss of services of wife, due to injuries 
by fall on sidewalk opposite No. 86 
Attorney st., 82,000. 

" 	• • 	41 268 June it, z8gt Corporation 	of 	Trin- 
ity Church 	 Summons only served. 

57 57 Dec. 31, 1897 do No. 	 To recover assessment for Desbrosses 
st. pavement, $4,875.65. 

57 58 Dec. 35, 1897 do No. 2 	 To recover assessment for Varick 	st. 
pavement, $12,347.35. 

57 59 Dec. 31, 1897 do No. .3 	 To recover assessment for Hudson st. 
pavement, $18,919.98. 

57 6o Dec. 31, 1897 do No. 4 	 To recover assessment for Hudson st. 
regulating, etc., $5,912.24. 

57 6i Dec. 31, 1897 do No. 5 	 To recover assessment for Rector 	st. 
paving, $1,456.90. 

57 62 Dec. 31, 1897 do No. 6 	 To recover assessment for Spring st. 
pavement, 	$1,644.05. 

57 63 Dec. 31, 1897 do No. 7 	 To recover assessment for Church st. 
paving, etc., $7,466.29. 

57 64 Dec. 	31, 1897 do No. 8 	 To recover assessment for Washington 
st. 	sewer, 	$5,112.49. 

57 65 Dec. 31, 1897 do No. 9 	 To recover assessment for Charlton st. 
pavement, $12,056.58. 

57 66 Dec. 31, 1897 do No. to 	 To recover assessment for Vandam st. 
pavement, $10,734.40. 

57 67 Dec. 31, 1897 do No. It 	 To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	Canal 	st. 
pavement, $9,764.50. 

57 68 Dec. 31, 1897 do No. 12 	 To 	recover assessment for 	Watts st. 
pavement, $1,545.55. 

Supreme, 	4 313 April 12, 1898 Corr, James 	 Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
Queens Co. City Police Force, $7554. 
Supreme, 	29 
Kings Co.. 

139 Nov. 14,1901 Corrao, 	11:1121 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $253. 

Supreme.. 34 276 June 13, 1902 Correale, 	Diana, 	vs. 
John T. Gaynor... 

Personal 	injuries, 	rough treatment by 
defendant, $1,000. 

Supreme.. 32 345 Mar. zo, 1902 Corrello, Marco 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

" 	.. 	6 9.3 Oct. 	4, 1898 Corrie, John 	 As 	assignee, 	wages 	of 	employees 	of 
Twelfth Regiment Armory, for extra 
work, $18,089. 

" 	• • 	3 364 July 	7, 1898 Corse, 	John, 	cxr. 	of 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	51st 	and 
Henry Corse 	 52d st. sewers, $1,284. 

" 	27 325 Sept. 	6, 19oz Corse, Samuel 	 To recover assessment for paving Wash- 
ington st., $128.90. 

	

Supreme, 2: 6o 	Mar. to, 1900 Corson, Edward 	 Loss of service of wife by falling in 
Kings Co.. 	 Fifth ave.. Brooklyn, $5,000. 

	

21 6i 	Mar. 10, 1900 	Corson, Mary E 	 Personal injuries by falling in Fifth 
ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

" 	.. 33 98 	April 1, 1902 	Curtclyou, Helena 	Personal injuries, hole in sidewalk, on 
39th st., $10,000. 

	

Supreme.. 29 443 	Dec. to, z901 	Cortese, Antonio 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,142.20. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,480.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Bur-
ling slip, $23.66. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, caused by condi-
tion of W. 26th st. $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $265.65. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
fire-engine, $5,000. 

	  To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $1 x 9.60. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $39.22. 

	  To recover assessment for paving Moore 
at., $177.35. 

	  To recover assessment for paving Broad 
at., $5.42• 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Assault and false arrest in Pearl st., 
New York, $1,000. 

Salary as Court Attendant, Fourth Dis• 
trict Municipal Court, $473.12. 

	

Mar. 20, 1902 	Lox. Christopher. ... Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Aug. a8, 19o1 Cox, Fred Henry, vs. Proceeding to wind up the affairs of 

	

Charles E. Clarke... 	Cox & Clarke, a partnership. 

	

.. 8 396 Jan. 26, 1899 	Cox, James 	 Personal injuries by falling in 159th st., 
$50,000. 

	

.. 41 19 June 32, 1891 	Cox, John, vs. The To have declared void certain assign- 

	

Mayor, etc., et al. 	ments under various contracts and to 
recover balance due, $5,056. 

Dec. 3i, 1897 Cox, Levanthia W., To recover assessment for Lexington 

	

and ano. as exrs. of 	ave. pavement, $5,466.97. 
Abraham B. Cox 	 

Mar. 13, 1900 Cox, Michael 	 Personal injuries by falling in Elizabeth 
st., $10,000. 

	

April 12, 1902 	Cox, Timothy 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $900. 

M Supreme, at 173 Mar. 24, 1900 COX, William J....... Salary as Dock aster during period of 
Kings Co.. 	 removal, $2.450. 

	

.. 26 336 May 22, 1901 	Cox, William W 	 Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Stone and Atlantic ayes., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Supreme.. 31 38 Jan. 8, 1902 Coyle, Charles J 	 Balance of salary as Patrolman, Police 
Dept., due to increase made by Police 
Commissioner, $3,291.38. 

Mar. 9, 1900 Coyle, Francis 	 Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $63. 

Cram, Henry 	 To recover assessment for froth st. reg- 
ulating, etc., $157.02. 

Crane, Clarissa L., To recover assessment for Ninth ave. 
and Albert Crane 	flagging, etc., $227.83. 

Oct 22, 1900 Crane, Hiram A., and To recover assessment for paving Elev. 
Leroy Clark 	 

• 	

enth ave., $356.50. 

" 	32 414 Mar. 22, 1902 Crane, Richard 	Summons only served. 

" 	17 457 Dec. 22, 1899 Crane, Warren C 	 Summons only served. 

	

Supreme, 3o 285 Dec. 14, 19o1 	Cranford Co. vs. The To foreclose lien on contract for sewer 
Kings Co.. 	 City and James 	in Second ave., Brooklyn. 

Jennings 	 
" 	B9 167 	Jan. 16, 1896 	Cranford, J. P., et al. To have plaintiff's lien declared valid 

and to compel payment of $1,031.80. 
Supreme.. 25 9 Dec. 3, 1900 Cranitch, William J 	 To recover assessment for paving 26th 

	

and ano., exrs. of 	st., $632.27. 
Jeremiah A. Cran- 
itch 	  

it 126 April 25, 1899 	Crassner, Betsie, an in- 
fant, by guardian. 

RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Costello, Antonio.... 

Costello, Owen, vs. 
Harry McNally, et al 

Coughlin, Hannah . 

Coughlin, Michael .. 

Coughlin, William... 

Counneney, Robert... 

Coursen, Alfred C., 
No. 

.. 26 t1 	Mar. ii, 1901 	do No. 2 

33 453 

Supreme, 	5 348 
Kings Co.. 

61 

26 12 	Mar. I1, icoi 	do No. 3 

26 12 	Mar. l i, 1901 	do No. 4 

April 28, 1902 	Courti, Frank 	 

Sept. 2, 1898 	Courtney, John J., vs. 
Louis Mensching 	 

21 72 	Mar. 12, 1900 Courtney, Patrick 	 

Supreme.. 32 343 

27 245 

" 	• • 57 54 

" 	al 88 

• '33 276  

61 

21 14 

, 36 343 

" 	• • 42 203 

" 	• 24 239 

Aug. 20, 1887 

Sept. 29, 1891 

11. Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment near Nos. 129 and 131 Division 
st., $5,000. 

rt 



404 Mar. 22, 1902 Dalton, Patrick 	 

409 Feb. 20, 1901 	Daly, Agnes C 	 

66 

64 

46{ 

" 	• • 31  387 Dailey, John 1) 	 

Dailey, John S 	 

Daily, George, and 
John A. Carlson 	 

Dalbec, Joseph I' 	 

	

Dalbec, Joseph F 	, 

	

admr. oEdgar M 	 
Dalbec 	 

D'Albora, Barthole-
mew 

July 27, 1897 

Mar. 27, 1902 

Nov. z8, 1901 

Mar. 20, 1902 

June ir, 1891 

Curtis, Louis......... 

Curtiss, Charles J.... 

Cushing, Michael F.. 

Cusick, Michael.. ... 

Cutting, Francis Bay- 

Supreme.. 55 Soo 

" 	• • 33 49 

Supreme, 29 203 
Kings Co. 
Svpreme.. 32 346 

• • 41 261 

29 444 Dec. 10, 19ot 	Cuzzio, Antonio...... 

City ...... 32 65 	t eb. 28, 1902 	Dadezio, 	Pasquale. 
vs. Gabriele Va- 
lente et al 	 

Supreme.. 46 65 	April 14, 1894 

U. S. Dist. 28 353 	Oct. 10, 1901 	Dailey, John D., et al. 

Dailey, John D., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
and ano. 	 

Feb. 14, 1902 

Supreme, 113 319 Jan. 27, 190o 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 56 135 
	

Oct. 18, 1897 

	

U. S. Dist. 53 121 
	

Feb. lo, 1897 

" 	53 122 	" 10, 1897 

	

243 	Nov. 22, 1901 

	

257 Feb. 5, 1902 Dale, James 	 

362 	Oct. II, 19oz 	Dale, Sylvan 

283 	Nov. 3, 1898 Daley, George H.... 

243 	Nov. 22, 1901 	Daley, Peter J....... 

445 Dec. ro, 1901 	Dalto, Dominic 	 

203 Oct. 2, 1894 Dalton, Mary A 	 

Supreme, 25 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 32 392 Mar. 21, 1902 

•• 	
• • 33 348 	April 18, 1902 

.. 24 146 	Oct. 2, 1900 

.. 25 415 	Feb. 21, 1901 

Daly, James T 	 

Daly, John J 	 

Daly, Patrick H., as- 

Daly, Patrick J., as- 
signee, No. a 	 

.. 32 152 	Mar. 11, 19o2 Daly, Patrick J. (No 	 
3) 	  

	

.. 32 153 	Mar. x1, 1902 

• • 57 74 	Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme.. 29 38 Oct. 29, 1901 

	

Supreme, 23 231 	July 28, 1900 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 34 io6 June 4, 1902 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 17 96 Nov. 24, 1899 

	

159 	Jan. 24, 1902 

	

6 	Mar. 25, 1902 

	

235 	Jan. 23, 1901 

" 	27 326 	Sept. 6, 1901 

" 	.. 36 87 	June r, 1887 

Do., No. 4 	 

Daly, Thomas W 	 

Daly, William F 	 

Damata, John G 	 

Damato, John 	 

D'Angelo, Domenico, 
by her guardian 	 

Danges, Rosina 	 

Danmeyer, Charles... 

Dannat, David J., 
and ano., No. r... 

Dannat, David J., 
and ano., No. 2... 

Darling, Sidney S.... 

Supreme, 3r 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 33 

" 	25 

	

Supreme, 1 t 151 	April 27, 1899 Dashwood, Gulian L. 
Kings Co. 	

7 	Aug. z z, 1899 Dassori, Frederick...  

" 	18 425 	Feb. 6, 1900 	Dauphin, Carrie..... 

Supreme.. 33 488 

Supreme, B9 236 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 479 

May I, 1902 

May 28, 189.5 

Nov. 3o, 1900 

Davenport, Maud S.. 

Davenport, W. B., as 
admr., etc 	 

Davenport, William 
B., and ano., exrs. 
of Samuel Card- 
well 	  

.. 27 279 	Sept. 3, 19or 	Davidson, Emmet.... 

Supreme, 29 243 

Supreme.. 8 201 
Kings Co. 
	 Nov. 22, 1901 Davidson, Leonard.. 

Dec. 3o, 1898 	Davies, William G., 

	

et al., trust., vs 	 
William 	Ficklen 
et al 	  

	

421  Aug. 30, 1900 Davin, James E 	 

" 	56 385 Dec. 8, 1897 Davis, Arthur F 	 

	

Supreme, 20 244 Nov. 22, 1901 Davis, Mary 	 
Kings Co. 

"• 	.. 29 244 	Nov. 22, 1901 	Davis, Sarah...... ••• 

	

Supreme.. 23 III 	April 3, 1901 	Davis, Susan E., and 
ano. exrs. of Silas 

	

Davis, No. 	 

" 	26 rzz 	" 	3, xgoz 	Davis, Susan E., and 
ano.. ears. of Silas 
Davis, No. 2 	 

	

/ 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Day, Charlotte C., by 
guardian, vs. The 

	

City at al. 	 
" 	- 33 

Supreme, 29 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 31 
Kings Co.: 28  

Supreme, 6 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 29 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 29 

" 	46 

" 	• • 25 471 	Mar. 4, 1901 

	

36z 	Dec. a, 1901 

U.S.Circuit 49 203 Jan. 2, 1896 

Davis, Caroline...... 

Davis, James J., as 
trust., vs. The City 
et al. 	  

Davis, Louis B 	 

Supreme, 1310 55 	June 7, 1897 	Dayton, Emilie A... 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 2 293 	Aug. 25, 1898 	Dayton, Ella.  V. A.. 

1 133 Jan. 34 1898 Dean, John H., as 
trustee, etc......... 

Dean, William E. . . 52 170 
	

Oct. 21, 1896 

.. 22 514 June 23, 1900 DeBelprat, Alma H., 
vs. Board of Edu- 
cation 	  

" 	27 25 July 9, 1901 DeBelprat, Alma H 	 
vs. Abe City and 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	  

" 	• • 43 1 53 May 5, 1892 DeCanio, Francis . . 	 

Jan. 19, 1897 

Feb. 14, 2894 Decker, George 	 
Feb. 21, 19or DeClarke, Abram 	 

Sept. 14, 1901 	Dee, Emma.......... 

June 5, 1902 Dee, John 	 

Sept. 14, 1901 	Dee, Michael 	 

Dec. 10, 1901 	Deelio, Felice 	 

Decker, David 	 

	

Supreme.. 27 401 	Sept. 13, 1901 	Delacey, Thomas F.. 

" 	27 goo 	" 13, 1901 Delacey, Thomas M 	, 
an infant, by his 
guardian 	 

" 	27 351 	" 10, 190x 	De Lancey, Eliza. 
beth D., No. 2 	 

Mar. 22, 1902 Delaney, John 	 

Nov. 11, 1893 Delaney, Nicholas 	 

Supreme.. 32 409 

" 	• • 45 1 73 

" 	23 253 July 31, (goo Deen, Anna Maria.. 

" 	17 377 	Dec. 16, 11499 	do 
" .. 6 aso Oct. 31, 1898 Deed, James A., 

vs. ohn Schreyer 
and fhe City 	 

	

. c• 457 May z, ipoo Deering, James A 	, 
vs. The City and 
Anna Maria Deen. 

Dec. 27, 1899 Deering, James A 	 

Nov. 2g, 1887 De Fiori, Pasquall, 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

" 	• • 34 265 June II, 5902 	De Forest, Robert 
W., et al 	 

Mar. 2z, 1890 De Forrest, William 
H., George R. Shel- 
don, assignee 	 

Supreme, 27 417 	Sept. 17, 1901 	De Friese, Isabella 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 55 1 May 8, 1897 Degenhardt, George, 
vs. a he Mayor, 
etc., et al. 	 

" 	32 405 Mar. 22, 1902 Degnan, John 	 

" 	• • 39 471  

• 17 503 

" 	• • 39 257 

" 	• • 45 418  

Supreme, 2,9 244 
Kings Co. 

Feb. 14, 1894 De Graff, Henry P.. 

Nov. 22, 1901 	DeGross, Armenia... 

Mar. 9, 1900 Delaney, Owen 	 

April 3o, 1902 Delaney, Patrick H 	 

Feb. 7, 1900 Delaney, Timothy 

July 5, 1901 
	

Delgado, Libario.... 

" 5, 1901  Delgado, Mary Anne. 

Mar. 12, 1900 
	

Deller, Frederick .... 

Dec. 7, xgoi Dellova, Ludovico 

Mar. 13, 1902 De Long, Henry, vs. 
Anton Meyer et al. 

Jan. 5, 1883 Demarest, William E., 
No. 

Do., No. 3 	 Dec. 31, 1884 

Do., No. 4 	 31,1885 

	

" 3o, 188$ Do., No. 5 	 

" 3o, 1889 Do., No. 6 

3o, 1891 	Do., No. 7 

44 28, 1893 Do., No. 8 	 

.. 56 95 	" 29, 1897 Do., No. 9 	 

.. 17 36z 	rs, 1899 	Do., No. io 	 

.. 29 413 	" 	9, 1901 	Do., No. ri 	 

.. 21 298 April 6, 19■20 Dempsey, 	Bridget, 
trustee, etc., Mi- 

	

chael Dempsey 	 

	

Supreme II 378 May zg, 1899 Dempsey, James 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 27 229 Aug. 27, 1901 Dempsey, John 	 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 52 85 Sept. 19, 1896 Dempsey, John J., vs. 
H. P. Wilds and 

	

G. W. Birdsall 	 
.. 27 446 	Sept. 18, z901 	DeNeuville, 	Ernest 

P. 	  

" 	24 129 Oct. r, igloo Denison, Leymon 

• 6 

Sup,'eme, 29 157 Nov. Is, 1901 	Dennehy, Thomas J.. 
Kings Co. 
Supreme .. 3 431 July 16, 1898 Dennerline, Adam, as 

executor 	 
" 	8 5x Dec. x4, 1898 Denny, Hugh J 	 
" .. 21 370 April 23, 1900 Denny, Lucy W. et 

al. vs. The City 
et al. 	  

Feb. 16, 1898 Denobile, Angelo, vs. 
The City et al., 
No. z. 	 

" 16, 1898 Denobile, Angelo, vs. 
The City et al., 
No. a. 	  

44 t 204 

" 	 205 

Supreme. B14 19 
Rich. Co. 
Supreme.. 45 41 7 

" 	• • 25 418 

Supreme, 27 408 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 214 

• - 27 409 

Supreme.. 29 445 

" 	21 15 

" 	• • 33 475 

Supreme, 18 436 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 27 19 

" 	27 18 

Supreme, 21 
Kings Co. 

" 	.. 29 402 

Supreme.. 32 

 

.. 29 343 

44 

32 240 

• • 33 349 

• • 37 174 

• • 39 298 

• • 42 395 

" 	• • 45 244 

71  

194 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

Personal injuries at 123d st. and Third 
ave., $5.000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $1,130. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $1,200. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,z02.80. 

As assignee to foreclose liens against 
contract of Gabriele Valente for 150th 
st. regulating, etc. 

To restrain City from entering into con-
tract for towing and unloading scows 
of Street Cleaning Dept. 

Salvage for services of tug "Mattie" in 
extinguishing fire on Scow No. 34, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning. 

Salvage for rescuing tug "D" of Street 
Cleaning Dept. 

Costs in People ex rd. John L. Dailey 
vs. James Wheeler, $45• 

Amount paid to Commissioner of Pub-
lic Works for permits for construct-
ing areas, $870. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Washington ave., Brooklyn, $288. 

Difference in salary as Chief Engineer, 
Brooklyn Fire Dept. 

Personal injuries in fall due to snow 
and ice on sidewalk at High and Jay 
sts., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

To vacate assessments and cancel cer-
tain sales of real estate. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hicks st., Brooklyn, $38. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$3.589• 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
crosswalk on corner of Hudson and 
Clarkson sts., $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $375 

Personal injuries by_fall on sidewalk on 
Wilson st., near Kent ave., Brooklyn, 

5,000. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work...580o. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $325. 
To recover fines from 294 Drivers, 

Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29,400. 

To recover fines upon Drivers and 
Sweepers in Street Cleaning Dept., 
$29,600. 

As assignee, amount of fines levied by 
Com'r of Street Cleaning on members 
of uniformed force, $5,700. 

As assignee, balance of salary of Sweep-
ers and Drivers, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $116,500. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
regulating, etc., $1,090.25. 

Balance of salary as General Foreman, 
Dept, of Public Works, during leave 
of absence, $45. 

Damage to premises No. 254 Fourth 
ave. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$z,500. 

Damage to property at No. 243 Fourth 
ave. by overflow of sewer, $1,5oo. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
ashcan in Elizabeth st., $2,000. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,580. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins ave., $1,097.45. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins ave., $2,390.46. 

To have assessment for sewer in 147th 
st. declared void and to recover 
$424.02. 

Summons only served. 

Damages by destruction of rear tene 
ments in block bounded by Houston, 
Bleecker, Mott and Elizabeth sts. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
Street Cleaning cart at Stanton and 
Attorney sts., $3,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of West 
Drive, Central Park. 

Injuries resulting in death of plaintiff's 
intestate, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., from Ave. A to Ave. C, $156.65. 

Damage to premises at No. 71a East 
169th st., flooding by sewage, 
$788.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Tillary st., Brooklyn, $315. 

To restrain defendants from carrying 
out ordinance to reset flagging on 
Eighth ave. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon in 
134th st..„ due to obstructions, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment on West 63d at., near Columbus 
ave., $15,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Stan-
ton st., $142.90. 

To foreclose on contract for Public 
School Building 119, Manhattan, 
$3,755•12. 

Salary as member of Wolf Board of 
Aldermen for years 1890 and x891, 
$4,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $104.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $45. 

To recover assessment for paving James 
slip, $79.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $ z 51.95. 

Personal injuries, run over by horse 
and wagon belonging to City, $5,000. 

Damages by construction of Greene 
ave. sewer, $1,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in City Hall 
Park, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien under contract for reg-
ulating, etc. Ninth ave., from aoth 
st. to Kingsbridge rd., $10,120. 

Salary as Teacher of French and Ger- 
man in Richmond Co. High School, 

Sal400.  
ary as Teacher of Languages in 

Richmond Co. Public Schools and 
damages for removal, $20,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $2,588. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $1,799.36. 

Summons only served. 
Balance of salary under reduction as 

Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Water Sup-
ply, Brooklyn, $177.50. 

Personal injuries by falling into excava-
tion in Prospect Park. Brooklyn, 
$ z o,000. 

Personal injuries, fall into sewer basin, 
Court and Livingston sts., $5,000. 

Loss of services of Emma Dee, due to 
personal injuries, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$964.60. 

Interest on award for land taken for 
Colonial Park, $1,891.26. 

Summons only served. 
To foreclose attorney's lien against an 

award to John Schreyer, opening 
Lexington ave., $11,250. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises 
taken for Colonial Park, etc., and at. 
torney's lien. 

Award for premises taken for Colonial 
Park, $24,123.93. 

To foreclose lien in the curbing and 
guttering of 555th st., under contract 
of defendant Dawson. 

Summons only served. 

Award on New Aqueduct-Manhattan 
Island section, additional lands. 

Damage to property, overflow of Rut-
ledge st. sewer, Brooklyn, $84.25. 

To restrain the Commissioner of Public 
Works from removing lamp in front 
of No. 107 West 42d st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

To recover assessment for Clinton st. 
regulating, etc., $742.70. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bond st., Brooklyn, $59. 

Loss of services of Thomas M. Delacey, 
due to personal injuries, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk at Butler and Hoyt 
sts., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving James 
slip, $91.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by being thrown in 
Harlem river while driving on Kings-
bridge rd., $ro,o0o. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $450. 

Summons only served. 

Loss of services of wife, Mary Anne 
Delgado, by personal injuries, $2,500. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk, 
Lexington ave. and 124th st., $5,000. 

Salary as Court Attendant, Third Dis• 
trict Municipal Court, $473.z2. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Atlantic ave., Brooklyn, $200. 

False arrest and injury tp person and 
business, $10,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for year 1876, $57,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for z877 and 1878, $49,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board. of Aldermen, 
salary for years 1879 and 188o, 006,- 
000. 

Assignee of Wolf 
salary for years 
000. 

Assignee of Wolf 
salary for years 
000. 

Board of Aldermen, 
1881 and r882, $38, 

Board of Aldermen, 
1883 and 1884, $54, 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for years :885 and 1886, $5o,- 
000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for the years 1887 and 1888, 
$50,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for 189z and 1893, $58,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary for 1893 to 1895, $62,000. 

Assignee of Wolf Board of Aldermen, 
salary from 1896 to 1898, $81,000. 

To recover assessment for repaving 
Goerck st., $225.13. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice and 
snow on pavement of Franklin ave., 
New Brighton, $5,000. 

For wrongful discharge from employ-
ment as Messenger in Dept. of Public 
Works, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 169th at., Bronx, $292. 

To recover assessment for paving Al-
bany st., $143.65. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice $1,753.64 served. 
To restrain removal of show-window in 

No. 16 West 14th st. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
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Dec. ro, zgot 	De Palma, Santo.... 

Nov. 20, 1901 
	

De Pasquale, Salva- 
tore 	  

Sept. ro, 1901 Dephew, William D 	 

Aug. 17, 1901 Depuy, Catherine 	 

Nov. 2, 1898 De Ridder, John H., 
vs. George H. Ames 
The City et al. . 

July 28, 1900 Desamia, Raeffia 

Dec. 29, 1898 Deshong, Morris W.. 

Dec. x3, Igor 	Desure, Jacob, admr. 
of 1-tymon Desure 
vs. N. Y. C. & H. 
R. R. Co. and The 
City 	  

Sept. 24, zgox Deubert, John G. and 
George E. England. 

Supreme.. 3o 372 Dec. 21, 1901 
	

Deutsch, Charles K... 

" 	a6 85 Mar. 25, 1901 Devery, Kieran 	 

Supreme, 24 372 Nov. 5, 1900 Devine, Charles, 
Kings Co.. 	 admr. of William 

Devine 	 

Supreme.. 3'3 347 

Supreme, 34 353 
Kings Co 
Supreme.. 29 446 

April x8, 1902 

June 25, 1902 

Dec. to, r9ox 

Devine, Frank 	 

Devine, William C 	 

Devito, Joseph 	 

ro 434 

• • 25 41 9 

I 87 

Supreme, 31 120 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, ts 3to 
Rich. Co.. 

April 24, 1867 	Devlin, Charles 	 

Feb. 2 z,z9oz Devlin, James 	 

Jan. 29, 1898 Devlin, John A 	 

Jan. 20, 1902 Devlin, Kate M 	 

	

Sept. 25, z899 De Vogel, William, vs 	 

	

The City et al 	 

Devoln, Martin 

Supreme.. 41 275 June rz, 1891 

	

.. 1 25 	Jan. 14, 1898 

.. 23 263 Aug. 7, xgoo 

" 	22 456• 
	 June 18, moo Diegan, John G 	 

Supreme, 1 148 
Kings Co.. 
	Mar. 24, 1898 Diekmann, John H 	 

Mar. 8, 1897 	Dietrich, Philip 	 Supreme.. 53 217 

" 	23 133 July 17, zgoo Dietsch, Leonard F 	 

April 25, 1902 	Dietz, Adam 	 " 	• • 33 404 

Nov. 22, 1901 Di Feo, Carmine 	 Supreme, 29 245 
Kings Co. 

Oct. 3, 1901 	Dilberger, Louis 	 Supreme.. 28 209 

Mar. 9, 1900 Dillon, James 	 Supreme.. 21 15 

Sept. 5, 1901 	Dillon, John 	 Supreme, 27 309 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 6 345 	Nov. I1, 3898 	Dillon, Patrick 	 

.. 23 302 Aug. 11, 1900 

23 229 July 30, 1900 

.. 25 29 Dec. 6, 190o 

.. 3 38o July 9, 1898  

Kings Co. 
Supreme, 	2 162 April t r, 1898 

Supreme, 	2 r6 z 	April x z, 1898 

July 7,1898 Supreme, 	3 354 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 21 196 Mar. 27, 1900 

" 	21 197 	Mar. 27, 1900 

Mar. 30, 1900 • • 24 479 

Jan. 24, 1902 Supreme, 31 16o 
Kings Co.. 

Nov. 25, 1901 

	

.. 29 288 	
June 4,1902 Supreme, 34 197 

Kings Co.. 

Dec. 7, 1899 Supreme.. 17 255 

Sept. 22, 1893 " 	• • 45 72  

" 	53 238 Mar. 13, 1897 

Devon, William 	 

De Wigne, Ferdinand 

Dewitt, Elden C., vs. 
Dept. of Health... 

Dexter, Frederick C.. 

Dick, Mary E., vs 
The City of New 
York and arm 	 

Diekerman, Georgi-
anna, vs. Francis 
M. Weeks et al 	 

Dickinson, Jeanette 
L., et al., exrs. of 
Robert Laton 

Dickman, Bernard 	 

	

Dickson, John, vs 	 
The City et al. 	 

Supreme.. 29 445 

.. 29 229 

" 	27 

Supreme, 27 188 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, 6 274 
Saratoga Co. 

Supreme% 23 23t 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 8 191 

" 	29 500 

Supreme, 27 468 
nuecns Co. 20 246  

365 

Supreme, BID 331 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 24 188 

Supreme, 25 125 
Kings Co. 

U.S.Circuit 34 166 

Supreme, B6 at 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 34 339 

" 	• • 34 137 

Jan. 14, 1897 

Oct. is, 'goo 

Dec. 31, Igoo 

June 2, 1902 

Jan. 2, 1894 

June 21, 1902 

May 26, 1902 

Dillon, Thomas ..... 

do 

Dimon, Charles L., et 
al., as trustees, vs. 
James Shewan et al., 

Dimon, John F., et 
al. vs. The City 
et al. 	  

Dinger, August, and 
Josephine Dinger...  

Dinger, Frederick.... 

Dingley, Emily F., vs. 
H er in a n Finkel- 
stein et al 	 

Dingman, Ada M., an 
infant, guardian 	 

Dingman, Emma L 	 

Dinkmann, Steffen... 

Dippold, George. • • • • 

Dirlam, Katy 	 
Disanno, Raffia Ro- 

saina 	  

Dittenhoefer, 

Dittmar, Maria W., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
G. Connolly et al. 

Dittmar, Maria W., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
C. W. Collins et al. 

Supreme.. 23 6i 	July 5, 1900 	Dolan, Francis 	 

" 	to 279 

" 	• • 46  359 

" 	32 394 

Supreme, B 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 21 16 

Supreme.. 24 123 

Supreme. 20 z6 
Qtieens Ca. 

Supreme, B8 363 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 455 

Supreme, 25 311  
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 34 145 
Kings Co.. 

Mar. 21, 1902 	Dolan, James F..... 

Dolan, Hugh 

Dolan, James F., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

Personal injuries by falling in West 
125th st., $5,000. 

Supreme.. 5 58 July 25, 1898 	Dittmar, Maria W., To foreclose lien on contract of Jones 
vs. 	The 	City, 	& Brosnan for construction of cer- 
Charles Jones et al. 	tain outlet sewers, $4,439.44. 

" 	25 203 Jan. 17, z9oz 	Dixon, Henry M... • Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hart st., Brooklyn, $1,020.50. 

" 	so 179 June 26, 1896 Deak, George F 	 Resurfacing roadway of Boulevard from 
119th st. to cable railroad on Man-
hattan st., $z,504.50. 

Extra work as 	sletasil4e9d.  Custodian in 
Incumbrance Yard No. 2 of Street 
Cleanin

g D  

" 	25 398 Feb. 18, 1901 	Dobbs, Joseph E., vs. To foreclose hen on contract for re• 
The City et al 	bpraiidrsgeto Public School 98, Williams.

Supreme, 33 482 May 1, 1902 Dobler, Julius 	 Summons only served. 
Rich Co.. 
Supreme.. 21 :6 Mar. 9, zgoo Dobson, Isaac 	 Equalized rate of salary as a member 

of Park Police, $228.67. 
Feb. 21.190: 	Dockham, Nathaniel. Balance of salary under reduction of 

salary as Skilled Laborer, Dept. of 
Water Supply, $r77.5o. 

Supreme. 29 283 Nov. 23, spot 	Dockter, Michael 	 Damage to No. rob Eldert st., Brook- 
Kings Co.. 	 lyn, overflow of sewer, $500. 

Supreme.. 23 199 July 25, 1900 Doctor, Emanuel, vs. To foreclose hen on contract for con. 
Bd. of Education 	struction of school house in St. 
et al. 	 Nicholas ave., $5,222.72. 

" 	44 94 Jan. 	
• 

6, x893 Dodge, Julia Rhine- For possession of premises known as • •  
Zander, 	vs. The 	the Jay st. Basin at foot of Jay st., 
Mayor, etc., et al 	North river. 

 

Supreme.. 56 465 Dec. :6, 1897 Dodin, Alexander J., To foreclose mortgage on certain prop• 

	

exr. of Mansay I'. 	crty in Twenty-third Ward. 
Dodin vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al. 

" 	26 17 Mar. z z, scot Doermer, John H... To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st., $426.52. 

Supreme, 3z 259 Feb. to, 1902 Dohlan, Mary 	 Damage to property No. 195 Wycoff st., 
Kings Co.. 	 Brooklyn, overflow of defective sewer, 

$1,000. 

" 	56 521 	Dec. 27, 1897 	Dobbins, Joseph A.. 

" 	• • 25 419 

Personal injuries by falling in West 
55th st., due to defective paving, 
$5,000. 

Mar. 15, 1899   Summons only served. 

Sept. 5, 1894 	 To foreclose lien, hook and ladder 
house at No. i z East 28th st., and 
engine house at No. 1849 Park ave., 
$722.25. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $x,i5o. 

May 12, 1899 Dolan, Michael F 	 Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $8,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $2 72.74. 

Salary as Foreman, Dept. of Water Sup-
ply, overtime work, $631.25. 

Personal injuries by being thrown 
from wagon in Front st., L. I. City, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries, $2,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $475. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Stockholm st., Brooklyn, 
$312.50. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of sewers in 95th st. 

June 26, rgoz Donahue, Edward .. Notary fees in office of Water Regis. 
trar, Dept. of Water Supply, $296.76. 

Mar. 20, 1902 Donahue, Patrick.... Summons only served. 

May 3, 1902 Donahue, Thomas . • Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $200. 

Dec. 21, isoot 	Donaldson, Andrew To foreclose lien on contract for con 
A., vs. City of New 	struction of City Hall section of 
York et al.  	Rapid Transit Subway, $22.50. 

" 23, 3865 Donaldson, James 	 Amount due upon a requisition under 
Hackley contract, $11,625. 

Supreme, 26 311 	May 16, 1901 	Donegan, John, vs. Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
l'he 	City 	and 	Third ave and 1st. st., Brooklyn, 
Brooklyn Heights $10,0oo. 
R. IL Co. 	 

Supreme.. 26 484 

Supreme.. 32 331 

Supreme.. 34 12 

" 	• 3n 371  

" 	• • 9 596  

Supreme.. z 297 Mar. 2, 1898 Donelan, Michael J., To foreclose lien on contract for build. 

	

vs. The City et al. 	ing school house on Mosholu park 
way, $3,200. 

" 	• • 24 30 	Sept. 20, 1900 	Donihee, Delia I..... Interest on award in proceedings for 
acquiring lands for park in Twelfth 
Ward, $1,220.14. 

Supreme, 29 289 Nov. 25, 1901 Donlon, Annie 	 Summons only served. 
Kings Co. 

" 	29 289 	" 25, 1901 Donlon, Christopher, Summons only served. 
and Annie Donlon. 

" 	z z 131 April 2s, 1899 Donellan, Mary Eliza- 
beth 	  

5, 1899 	Donnelly, Anne .... Personal injuries by falling, in Ave. A, 
on planking over excavation, $10,000. 

6, x8oR 	Donnelly, Eleanor, by Personal injuries, falling on snow and 
guardian  	ice opposite No. 934 Pacific st., 

$2,50o. 
April 2, 1900 Donnelly, Elizabeth For death of William Donnelly, $20,000. 

A. admx. of Wil- 
iam Donnelly 	 

" 	10 502  

Supreme, B8 132 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 21 236 

•• 

July 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build 
ings, $48.80. 

	

393 	afar. 21, 1902 Donnelly, James F... Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

245 Nov. 21 1901 Donnelly, Michael J. Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Tillary st., Brooklyn. $550. 

16 Mar. 9, 1900 Donnelly, Owen ...... Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $258.13. 

July 28, moo Dono, Nicholas 	 Damage to premises No. 256 Fourth 
ave. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$500. 

Damage to property at No. 256 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $1,0oo. 

For destruction of fruit stand at corner 
of Fulton st. and Norman pl., Brook-
lyn, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $800. 

Loss of services of John Donohue, Jr., 
$2,000. 

Personal injuries, run over by Fire 
Dept. truck at Madison ave. and 42d 
st., $100. 

Supreme, 3z 328 Feb. to, tgor Donohue, John, by Personal injuries, by falling of over 
guardian, vs. The hanging earth on Norman ave., 
City et al 	Brooklyn, $15,ocio. 

Supreme, 29 289 Nov. 25, 1901 Donohue, Mary 	 Summons only served. 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 31 202 Feb. 3, 2902 

Supreme, 22 159 May 17, 1900 
Fines Co.. 

" 	ST1 589 	July 13, 1897 
Supreme.. 27 444 Sept. :8, tgoz 

" 	52 345 Dee. 7, 1896 Donnelly, Henry H... 

" 	32 

Supreme, 29 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 

Supreme, 13 23,  
Kings Co.. 

Kings Co.. 

Donohue, Mary 	 Personal injuries in fall, due to ice, in 
front of No. 434 West 27th st., Sc.000. 

Donohue, Mary Jane. Personal injuries by fall in Lorimer st., 
due to defective paving. $5,000. 

DOnohue, Michael 	 Damage from overflowing sewer $8'o.  
do 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Brook ave., Bronx. $zoo. 
Supreme, 2 286 	April 23, 1898 Donohue. William, vs. Personal injuries by fall from wagon. 
Kings Co.. 	 The City and Kings 	by collision with platform. Atlantic 

Co. 	Electric-light 	ave., Brooklyn, $3,000. 
Co. . 	  

Mar. 9, 1900 

Oct. 	1, 1900 

Aug. 28, 1900 

Dolan, Michael 	 

Dolan, Thomas F 	 

	

Dolan, William F 	, 

	

vs. The City et al 	 

Mar. 13, 1895 Dolan, W. R., by 
his guardian 	 

April 28, 1902 Bolinder, John 	 

Feb. 7, 1901 	Doll, Mary 	 

May 27, 1902 Domoto, Tony, vs. 
Ja

m  
mes V. Cunning- 

ha et al 	 

	

Supreme, 34 196 June 4, 1902 	Dono, Nicholas ... • 
kits Co. 

" 	31 a65 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Donofre, Jacob 	 

Supreme.. 32 394 

32 394 

Mar. 21, 1902 

" 21, 1902 

Donohue, James 

do 

" 	• • 45 269 

" 	• • 45 268 

Jan. 8, 1894 Donohue, John 	 

Jan 	8, 1894 Donohue, John, Jr., 
infant, by guardian 
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Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept. for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,656.60. 

Summons with notice for $495 served. 

Damage to premises by overflow of 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $332. 

Damage to property by sewer in VVest• 
ervelt ave., New Brighton, S. 1., 
$800. 

To enjoin the Comptroller from trans• 
ferring certain privileges in Fulton 
Market to Abbie R. Ames. 

Damage to premises No. 264 President 
st. by Brooklyn sewers, $300. 

Sum paid to Commissioner of High-
ways for use of vault Nos. 54 and 56 
West 3d st., $915. 

For death of hymon Desure by drown-
ing, drawbridge at 155th st. and Har-
lem river, $25,000. 

To abate nuisance by sewer emptying 
on premises at South st. and High-
view ave., Queens, and damages, 
$500. 

To restrain Dept. of Parks from eject-
ing plaintiff from "Speedway Inn." 

Personal injuries at 63d st., between 
First ave. and Ave. A, collision with 
ambulance, $5,000. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent, due 
to injuries in accident with Street 
Cleaning cart, on zst st., Brooklyn, 
$1o,coo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $840. 

Equalized rate of wages as Fireman, 
$1 3.77- 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept,. for Sunday and overtime work, 
$689. 

Interest on requisitions under Hack-
ley's street cleaning contract, $953.90. 

Balance of salary under illegal reduc-
tion as Skilled Laborer, Dept. of 
Water Supply, Brooklyn, $88.75. 

Work and materials in repairing man-
hole in Union ave., $54.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Navy st., Brooklyn, $200. 

To foreclose lien on contract for school-
house in Towns of Castleton and Mid-
dletown, Richmond Co., $8,123.90. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk, 
Montrose ave., near Bushwick, 
$2,000. 

Summons with notice of $15,000 served. 

Balance of salary as Tax Clerk in 
County Treasurer's office, Brooklyn, 
and Comptroller's office, $5,194. 

To restrain enforcement of order requir- 
ing complainant to stop blasting 
operations on No. 23 W. 54th Sr. 

Personal injuries, collision on Eighth 
ave., between 3d and 4th sts., $250. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in street, 
$25,000. 

Personal in juries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, E. 31st st., $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Extra work on Sundays, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $ x 2o. 

To foreclose lien on contract for new 
boilers for Dept. of Charities steamer, 
"Thomas S. Brennan." 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$730.19. 

Damage to property on Spring Creek 
due to maintenance of pumping sta• 
tions, $8,0oo. 

Personal injuries, crushed under block 
of stone in quarry on Blackwell's Isl-
and, $25,000. 

Services as Foreman and use of horse 
and wagon in Dept. of Public Works, 
$2,867.68. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $490. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $45. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave.. Bronx, $93. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $27.21. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewers in St. Edwards st. and Flush. 
ing ave., Brooklyn, $94. 

Personal injuries by falling on road. 
way in front of No. 612 East 13th 
st., $10,000. 

Balance of salary as member of Police 
Force, $200. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain Dock Commissioners from 
granting defendant Shewan lease of 
pier foot of East 3d st. 

To restrain removal of fences from 
premises, bounded by 3d, 4th and 
Lewis sts. and East river. 

For diversion of water from premises 
adjoining Spring Creek Pumping 
Station, L. I., $15,000. 

For diversion of water from premises 
adjoining Spring Creek Pumping 
Station, L. I., $8,000. 

To foreclose a mortgage. 

Personal injuries at Twelfth ave and 
44th st., $5,000. 

Loss of services of Ada M. Dingman, 
$1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash• 
ington st., $269.15. 

Damage to premises on Nassau ave., 
overflow of sewer, $ ,6 5. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property at No. 564 Presi-

dent st., by overflow of sewer, $300. 

Personal injuries by fall in Madison 
ave., $2,500. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building sewer in Tenth ave., $433.37 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating. etc., 189th st., $600.72. 
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Supreme, 	25 283 
Kings Co. 

28 404 

Jo 213 

U.S.Clrcuit 31 	120 

Jan. 	29, 1901 

Oct. 	18. 190 t 

Mar. 	9, 1899 

Jan. 	7, 1884 

	

DuBois, 	George 	R.. 	Salary 	as Janitor, 	First 	District Jus• 
rice's 	Court, Brooklyn, 	$1,800. 

do 	• 	Salary as Janitor, First District Munici- 
pal Court, Brooklyn, $900. 

	

DuBois, 	James 	• 	Breach 	of 	contract 	for 	dredging 	at 
49th at., 	Brooklyn, $1,500. 

	

DuBois, 	John, 	vs. 	Infringement of patent; 	improvement 
The 	Mayor, 	etc., 	in building bridge piers. 
et 	al. 	  

Supreme.. 8 443 Jan. 	31, 1899 

	

Duckett, Kate, admx. 	Personal Injuries by falling from wagun 

	

of Henry Duckett. 	on St. Mark's pl., $50,000. 

.. 32 405 Mar. 22, 1902 Duddy, Patrick 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

86 .. 26 388 June 	5, 19ot Duempleman, 	Caro- To recover assessment for Stanton st. 
line  	paving, $188.25. 

.. 22 200 May 22, 1900 

	

Duer, John, et al, as 	Interest 	on 	award 	for 	premises 	for 
exrs. of 	John 	J. 	Twelfth Ward Park, $2,071.38. 
Lynes 	  

384 " 	5, 1898 Duey, Sarah L 	. 	Personal injuries by falling from Brook- 
lyn Bridge cable car, $2,000. 

Supreme 
Queens  Cu.C 

265 " 	14, 1898 Duff, James J., No. 2. 	As assignee of Edward Kolb, repairing 
streets of L. 1. City, $50. 

" 	. • 4 299 " 	9, 1898 do 	No. 3. 	As 	assignee 	of 	Russell 	Johnson, 	re- 
pairing streets of L. 	I. 	City, 	$20. 

Supreme.. 25 	10 Dec. 	3, 1900 Duffy, Bridget C 	To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $726.47. 

.. 25 108 Jan. 	18, 1901 Duffy, Dennis  	As assignee, for overtime for Sweepers 
in Dept. of Street Cleaning, $665. 

• • 32  277 Mar. 17, 1902 Duffy, Martin T 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

• • 33 	7 Mar. 25, 1902 Dully, 	Patrick 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $500. 

Sopreme, 
Kings Co. 

34 310 June 18, 1902 Duffy, Rebecca B 	Damage to premises No. 336 \Varren 
st., overflow of sewer, $69. 

Supreme.. 22 329 June 	6, 19oo Duffy, 	Victoria 	Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$2,615.42 
served. 

" 23 	31 " 	23, 1900 do  	Interest on award for premises taken 
for Colonial Park, $339.25. 

Supreme 	29 140 
Kings 	Co, 

. 33 263 

Nov. 14, 1901 

April 22, 1902 

Dugan, Margaret  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $29. 

Dugan, P 	Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 34 226 June 	6, 1902 Dugan, Patrick.  	Summons only served. 

Supreme, 	26 497 
weens Co. 20 221 

June 29, 1901 Duggan, John J 	Salary as Clerk, Dept. of City Works, 
I.. 	I. 	City, 	assigned 	to 	Dept. 	of 

32 124 Street Cleaning, 	$2,666.66. 
" 	. . 20 298 Mar. 	6, 1902 Duggan, John J • • • •• 	Salary as Clerk, Dept. of Street Clean- 

ing, $533.33. 	 • 
33 270 April 11, 1902 Duggan, 	John 	J., 	Salary as Clerk, Street Cleaning Dept., 
20 323 No. 	3 	$i ;3.33. 

SUprell1C., 36 508 Sept. 21, 1887 Dun, 11-obert  	To have assessment for sewer in 147th 
st. 	declared 	void 	and 	to 	recover 
$408.10. 

16 
24 239 Oct. 22, 1900 Dunbar 	Box 	and 	To recover assessment for paving Elev- 

Lumber Co., No. i. 	enth 	ave., 	$1.642.70. 
61 26 	49 Mar. 	18, 1901 do No. 2. 	 To recover assessment for paving Thir- 

teenth ave., $2,271.80. 
64 26 	49 Mar. 18, 1901 do No. 3. 	To recover assessment for paving 3oth 

st., 	$116. 
26 	50 Mar. 	18, 1901 do No. 4. 	To recover assessment for paving 29th 

st., 	$3,468.80. 
26 	so Mar. 	18, 1901 do No. 5. 	To recover assessment for paving 28th 

st., 	$1,362.60. 
Supreme, 
Rico. Co.. 

14 	101 Aug. 	8, 1899 Dunham, 	Margaret 	To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
R., 	vs 	Joseph 	Town of Northfield, Richmond Co. 
Houseman et al 	 

Supreme.. 15 420  Oct. 	3, 1899 Dunham, 	Virginia 	To recover award in the matter of open- 
Lowe, 	et 	al. 	vs. 	ing Wadsworth ave., $8,000. 
The City et al 	 

Ilfi rgesm  29 204  
Nov. 18, 1901 Dunigan, James  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Hoyt st„.  Brooklyn, $155. 
B8 207 April 18, 1895 Dunlevy, 	Anne 	Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk at 

Grand and 	Lorimer sts., $5,000. 

Supreme.. 24 270 Oct. 24, 1900 Dunlop, Frank W 	To recover assessment for paving 16117 
St., $162.25. 

. 	. 22 415 June 13, 1900 Dunn, 	Bartholomew, 	Summons only served. 
No. I 	  

22 416 lime 13, 1900 do 	N. 	• 	Summons only served. 
28 410 Oct. 	18, 1901 Dunn, James A., adm. 	For death of plaintiff's decedent, 	due 

of Charles Dunn 	to overflow of sewer in Webster ave., 
Bronx, $25,000. 

66 27 280 Sept. 	3, 1901 Dunn, James H 	Damage to premises at No. 1476 Web. 
ster ave., due to flooding by sewage, 
$499.05. 

Set-scale.. 
Kings Co.. 

28 405 Oct. 	18, 1901 Dunn, 	Stephen 	W 	, 	Personal injuries in fall from truck on 
by guardian 	Brooklyn Bridge, $roo. 

Supreme.. 2  342  April 29, 1898 Dunn, Thomas J., vs. 	To 	foreclose lien 	under contract 	for 
The City et al.  	construction of public school 	build. 

ing on St. Nicholas ave., $2,800. 

27 	184 Aug. 	t6, x9,21 Dunn, Thomas J., vs. 	To foreclose liens on contract for erec-  
The City et al.  	tion of Public School 128, at 83d st. 

and Twenty-first ave., Brooklyn. 

27 367 Sept. to, 1901 Dunn, Thomas J., vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract for erec- 
The City et al.  	ting Public School 5, L. I. City. 

14 32 402 Mar. 22, 1902 Dunn, Thomas 	vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract for Pub. ?„ 
Harry 	McNally 	et 	lic School 184. 
al. 	  

43 355 Sept. 	t, 1892 Dunning, 	Edgar 	F., 	To foreclose a mortgage. 
vs. 	The 	Mayor, 
etc., 	et 	al. 	..... 

32 395 Mar. 21, 1902 Dunsworth, David Y. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

30 319 Dec. 	17, 1901 Durcimurs, Joseph L. 	Damage to property, overflow of  sewer  
in Ralph ave., Brooklyn, $314. 

Supreme. • 25 340 Feb. 	8, 19oz 

	

Durfield, 	Jacob 	J., 	For 	death 	of plaintiff's decedent, 	by 

	

admr. 	of 	Charles 	falling banner pole at Duane st. and 
W. 	Durfield 	vs. 	Broadway, $50,000. 
The City et al 	 

44 26 	:3 Mar. 	11, 1901 Durkee, 	Eugene 	IC, 
No.  	To recover assessment for paving Front 

st., $28.42. 
" 26 	1.3 Mar. 	it, 19oz 

" 

	

.. 

do 	No. 	2 	To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., 	$307.60. 

26 	14 Mar. 	11, 19oz do 	No. 	3 	To recover assessment for paving De 
Peyster st., $400.20. 

" 	. 26 	14 Mar. 	It, 2901 do 	No. 	4 	To recover assessment for paving Pine 
st., 	$185.65. 

66 
••• 3 	331  July 	5, 1898 Durkin, 	Patrick 	To recover assessment for Second ave. 

pavement, $362.12.  
Supreme, 26 221 April 24, 1901 Durnagl, Mathias 	Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 

at Third and Atlantic ayes., Brook-
lyn, $ro,tioo. 

Supreme.. 41  27 2  June 2 t, 2891 Duryee, Joseph W 	Summons only served. 

21 	18 Mar. 	9, 1900 Duryee, Henry 	Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $304. 

116 
25 337 Feb. 	8, 19o2 Dworsky, 	Bertha, 	et Appeal from order confirming report of 

al. (Matter of) 	Commissioners of Estimate in matter 
of Division St. Park. 

33 

22 
Suprems 	32 
Kings Co. 

264 

310 
134 

April ii, 1902 

itrianre. 	k 12990002  

Dwyer, D 	  

Dwyer, Edmond 	 
Dwyer, John 	 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries in collision between 

car and a Street Cleaning cart, $i5,. 
000. 

Supreme, 	16 454 Nov. 23, 1899 Dwyer, Michael 	 Summons only served. 
Rich. Co.. 

17 406 Dec. :9, 1899 do  	Services as Justice of the Peace, Town 
of Middletown, $155.50. 

Supreme.. 49 32 Oct. a6, 1895 Dwyer, Thomas 	 Balance due on contract for construc- 
ting 	boiler-house 	for 	Metropolitan 
Museum of art, $5,854.94. 

50 144 June 9, 1896 Dwyer, 	Thomas, 	vs. 

	

Bd. of Education 	 
Extra work in erection of new school 

building at 93d st. and Amsterdam 
ave., $3,338.32. 

Supreme, 	32 
Kings Co.. 

82 Mar. 3, 1902 Dyatt, Sara E 	 Damage 	to 	property 	on 	Russell 	st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $2,500, 

Supreme.. 32 3)3 

.. 17 30 
• • 32 393 

.. 31 29 

14 188 

.. 21 17 

33 263 

• • 34 225 

Supreme .  4 295 

?upreme, 29 245 
ueens 

Kings Co 
Supreme.. 32 22 

Supreme, Ili 1 723 
K ings Co.. 

" 	• • 27 345 

Supreme.. 33 402 

Mar. 21, 1902 

NOV. 20, 1899 
Mar. 21, 1902 

Jan. 14, 1902 

Aug. tf., 1899 

Mar. 9, 1900 

April 11, 1902 

June 6, 1902 

June 7, 1898 

Nov. 22, 1901 

Sept. 6, 1884 

Dec. 3, 1897 

Sept. to, 1901 

April 25, 1902 

64 

440 

61 

111 

Donovan, Joseph ... 

Donovan, Joseph, et 
al. 	....... ........ 

Donovan, Patrick, vs. 
Dennis B. Kelly... 

Donovan, Timothy... 

Donovan, Mary 	 

Donovan, Thomas 
adm'r., etc. 	 

Doolady, John 	 

Doolan, Eliza 	 

	

Dooley, Edward J 	, 
and ano. vs. /vI. C. 
Murphy et al. 	 

Dooley, Eduard 

Dooley, James 	 
Dooley, J  le • 

Dooley. James .\ . 

Dooley, Mary 	 

Supreme: . 23 407 

44 • • 30  475 

Supreme. 	9 517 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 32 278 

" 	33 146 

423 

" 	24 84 

Supreme, 29 246 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme  . 32 

• • 33 347 

• • 49 167 

.. 21 18 

Supreme[  21 72 
Kings Co. 

Supreme. 52 396 

Supienie. 	13 531 
(,lueens Co. 
Supreme . 	18 

Supreme, 14 7 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 455 

Supreme.. 14 6 

" 	• • 33 492  

Supreme, 30 318 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 41 250 

.. 22 470 

U.S.Cireuit. 1 164 

Supreme.. 24 257 

" 	• • 32  395 

Supreme, B6 as 
Kings Co. 

41 -Bo 545 

.. 139 217 

348 

395 

278 

" 	• • 34 414 

SUPT LEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD 

Mar. 17, 1902 	Donovan, Daniel.... 

May 14, 1900 Donovan, Dennis.... 

Oct. 27, 1888 	Donovan, _John, No. 2. 

Oct. 12, 1900 Donovan, John J 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Feb. 13, 1901 

Nov. 7, 1898 

May 3, 1899 

Supreme, B7 785 Mar. 25, 1895 
Kings Co.. 

	

Municipal, 34 245 	June 9,1902 
Brooklyn. 

	

Supreme.. 21 17 	Mar. 9, 1900 

" 	. 17 121 	Aprit 25, 1899 

	

Supreme, 3n 32F 	Dec. 18 •901 
Kings CO.. 

Dooley, Patrick 	 

Doran, D. 	 

Doran, David J 	 

Doran, Terence 	 

Doris, Patrick 	 

Dorland, Jane A 	 

Dornan, John, as 
admr.. etc 	 

Dorr, Henry.  6 	 

Dorr, Randolph 	 

Aug. 28, 1900 	Dorschel, Marie, vs. 
G. C. Clausen, etc. 

Dec. 31, 1901 	Dorschel, 'Marie, vs. 
The City et al 	 

June 8, x899 Doscher, John F 	 

Dorsey, Joseph 	 

Dorsey, Patrick, Jr 	 

Dougherty, Daniel 	 

	

Dougherty, Edward J 	 

	

Dougherty, Hannah 	 

Dougherty, Hugh F. 

Dougherty, James.... 

Dougherty, James S. 

Dougherty, William 
A. C., vs. Seth 
Low et al 	 

Dowley, John J 	 

Dowling, Michael 	 

Doyle, Bernard 	 

Doyle, Charles J 	 

Dec. 23. 1896 	Doyle, David A., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

.11.111e 27, 1900 	Doyle, Edward 	 

Mar. 9, tecio Doyle, James A 	 

July 28, 1899 	Doyle,John, 	by 
tuardian, vs. The 
City 'and Brooklyn 
Heights R. R. Co 	 

April 28, 1902 Doyle, John 	 

	

July 28, 1899 Doyle, Michael, vs 	 
The City and 
Brooklyn Heights 
R. R. Co. 	 

Dec. 8, 1897 	Dreihurger, William. 

Mar. 28, 1896 	Dreleich, Henry .... 

Supreme.. 29 214 Nov. 19, 1901 

Supreme.. t7 28 	Nov. 20, 1899 

Drescher, William... 

Drier, John, et al., 
as exrs. of Nathan 
Hobart 	 

Supreme. 26 250 
Kings Co. 

May 2, 1901 	Driggs. Edmund P., 
No. 1. 	  

" 	26 251 	May 2, 1901 do No. 2 

 

 

	

Supreme.. 33 401 	April 25, 1902 
	

Driscoll, Henry J... 

" 	33 50 	Mar. 27, 1902 
	

Driscoll, Michael II. 

" 	17 31 	Nov. 20, 1899 Droge, Henry W....  

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work. 
$795. 

To have assessment for 67th at, sewer 
declared void and to recover $94.3o. 

Overtime and holiday work as General 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, 
$1,348.75. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $158.39. 

Breach of contract for construction of 
sewer in Grant at., Borough of Rich. 
mond, $1,054.98. 

Assault and battery, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for Dyckman at. 
regulating, etc., $3,236.60. 

Personal injuries, sidewalk at Adams 
and Johnson sta., $5,000. 

Itamage to property So. 142 Wyekofl 
ave., overflow of sewer, $98.98. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, .$236.35. 

Personal injuries, falling in 61st at., 
snow and ice on pavement, $10,000. 

To restrain recognizing defendants 
Durack et al. as City Magistrates-
elect. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept. 
overtime work, $350. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $300. 
Overtime services as Inspector of Grad-

ing, Dept. of Highways $9,452. 
Personal injuries by 	 on stone 

steps in Central Park at Tooth st. 
and Central Park West, $10,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $422. 

titimmons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Driver in the L. I. City 
Fire Dept., $21.22. 

Damage to propertyverflow of sewer 
B in Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $653. 

To recover assessment for Broadway 
widening and to restrain collection. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate, 
drowned in Gowanus canal, $to,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $2,400. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $485. 

To restrain Park Commissioners from 
interfering in removing Mount Tom 
bathing house. 

Damage to property, etc., taken by de-
fend-ant, Commissioner of Parks, from 
North river and 83d st., $5,000. 

Amount of warrant isued to Timothy 
O'Connor for services as Fireman in 
L. I. City, $21.22. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work. $490. 

Salary as Section Foreman in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $83.33. 

Balance of salary of 1st grade as Park 
Policeman, $126.32. 

Damage to property, overflow of sew,er 
in Wyckoff st., BroolcJyn, $40. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

ro restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening Edgemere 
road. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $700. 

Summons with notice served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Stenographer, Municipal 
Court, Kings Co., $612.89. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $463 served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $255.39. 

Personal injuries by fall of a hogshead 
from truck, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $850. 

Loss of services of plaintiff's son, John 
Doyle, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $80. 

Salary as Deputy Keeper, Penitentiary 
on Blackwell's Island, $6,879.17. 

Overtime and Sunday work as Sweeper, 
Street Cleaning Dept., $500. 

To.restrain the use of certain patent de- 
vices for drainage of towns, etc. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur. 
ray st., $130.73. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

l'ersonal injuries by falling on cross-
walk, Fourth ave. and Dean st., 
Brooklyn, $22,750. 

Personal injuries. 

Damage from overflow of Himrod st. 
sewer. 

Overtime and holiday work as Driver, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $600. 

Summons only served. 

Services under assignment of court, in 

defense of Joseph Freitag, on a charge 
of murder, $75. 

Services under assignment of court, in 
defense of James McCauley, on a 
charge of murder, $115. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work. $770. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 32 277 

44 

. . 2: 118 

• • 38 143 

.. 24 183 

.. 27 17 

.. 25 361 

.. 6 301 

.. 11 231 

Mar. 17, 1902 

April 5, 1902 

Oct. 15, 1895 

Sept. 29, 1900 

Nov. 22, 1901 

April 18, 7902 

Mar. 21, 1902 

Mar. 17, 1902 

June 30, 1902 

April 03, 1902 

Dec. 24, 1895 

Jan. 9, 1900 

Mar. 12, 1900 

May i, 1902 	Doyle, Patrick 	 

Dec. 17, 1901 	Doyle, Rosanna 	 

June t t, 1891 	Doyle, Thomas A... 

June 19, 1900 Drain, Patrick 	 

Feb. 9, 1898 	Drainage Construc- 
tion Co. vs. 
T. W. Harper et al. 

Oct. 23, 1900 Drake, Lawrence 	 

Mar. 21, 1902 	Drake, William...... 

Oct. t8, 1893 	Dramond, Patrick... 

14 



Feb. 17, 1899 

Star. 28, Igor 

Jan. 15, 1902 

Oct. 24, 1894 

Jan. 24, 1902 

Oct. ra, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 32 397 	Mar. 21, 1902 

" 	• • 33 315 	April 14, 1902 

" 	• • 41 
 

274 	June 1i, r901 

	

Soi•renic, 	31 307 	Feb. 6, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 21 142 	Mar. 20, 1900 

• • 32 
 

396 	" 	21, 1902 

" 	••• 29 496 	Dec. 12, 1901 

" 	• • 33 194 	April 9, 1902 

Supreme, B,4 7 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 24 189 Oct. 15, 1900 

" 	25 191 	Jan. 15, 1901 

" 	16 490 	Nov. 15, 1899 

	

Supreme, 19 103 	Feb. 23, ryoo 
Rich, Co.. 

	

Supreme... 41 275 	June II, r891 

" 	23 89 	July 9, 1900 

" 	41 276 	June ix, 1891 

	

Supreme, 116 115 	Jan. tr, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

	

113 	Jan. 11, 1894 

	

376 	Mar. 24, 1887 

" 	24, 1887 

• • 42 348 	Dec. 	5, 1891 

50 Mar. 27, 1902 
308 Nov. 2, 1900 

" 	• • 33 348 	April r8, 1902 

Ehret, George, vs. 
C. A. Stoddard 
et al. 	 

Ehret, George 	 

Ehret, George (Mat- 
ters of) 	 

Ehrlich, Leopold 	 

Eich, Adam 	 

Eich, William 	 

Eichelsbacher, August 

Eickwort, Louis 	 

Eidlitz, Leopold 	 

Eimer, Philip 	 

Einberger, George... 

Elder, George C 	 

Electric Storage Bat- 
tery Co 	  

Elliot, Alexander 	 

Elliott, Elizabeth P 	 

Elliott, William J 	 

Ellis, Alfred J., and 

	

ano. vs. Patrick Gal 	 
lagher et al 	 

Ellis, George W 	 

Elsworth, James Wat- 
son, et al., errs 	 

Ely, Ambrose K 	 

Ely, Henry B. et al 	, 

	

trus. of John J 	 
Astor 	  

Ely, Smith, Jr 	 

Emig, Annie 	 

Emig, Frank C 	 

Emmet, Anne F., 
trustee, No. t 	 

do., No. a 	 

Emra. John N.. vs. 
Hugh J. Grant 
et al 	 

	

Engel, G. August 	 
Engels, Frank, vs. A. 

Campion et al. 	 

Engerman, Frank J 

Supreme.. 35 

" 	• • 35 377 

.• • • 33 
Supreme.. 24 

" 	36 270 

2 220 

Supreme, 	8 215 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 5 332 

Aug. 2, 1887 	do No. 2 	  

April 19, 1898 	Echarte, Delores V 	 

Jan. 3o, 1899 	Eckel, Charles 	 

	

Aug. 3o, 1898 Eckert, George, vs 	 
The City,The 
Brooklyn City R. 
R. Co. et al 	 

June 12, 1902 F.delmann, Adam 	 

April 21, 1898 	Ederscheim, Max 	 

Oct. 3o, 1900 	Edgar, Eliza L 	 

Mar. 4, 1901 	Edgar, Herman E 	 

	

Leroy, exr. of Wm 	 
Edgar 	 

Jan. 3o, 1900 	Edison Electric Illu- 
minating Co. of 
Brooklyn 	 

" 31, 1900 	 do 

June 26, 1901 	Edme, Catherine 	 

Aug. 24, 19or 	Edwards, John 

April 4, 1898 
	

Edwards, John W.... 

April 19, 1898 	Edwards, Joseph T.. 

Mar. 9, 1900 Egan, Jeremiah 	 

April 22, ,898 	Egan, John 	 

June 3,1902 Egan, John 	 

Sept. 3, 1901 	Egner, Philip 	 

July 22, 1899 	Ehlers, Wilhelmine.. 

Mar. 17, 1900 	Ehrenfeld, Benjamin, 
vs. W. Irwin 	 

Supreme, 34 269 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 2 250 

••• 24 338 

467 

Supreme, 18 
Kings Co.. 

354 

377 

z6 470 

. . 27 224 

Supreme.. 4 Il0 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 	4 165 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 21 19 

Supreme, 4 

Q
ueens Co. 
upreme.. 34 175 

280 

313 

Supreme.. 12 438 

" 	.. 21 134 

" 	to 91  

93 

Land office 31 too 

Supreme, 57 
Kings Co.. 

• • 3 1  
" 	"28 377 

760 

160 

Fancher, James H... 

Fahey, Patrick 	 

Fanning, David 	 

Fannon, 'Thomas...  

Fantel, Samuel 	 

Sept. 13, " 

Mar. 9, 1900 
44 	9,  

Mar. 21, 19oz 

Dec. 18, 1899 

384 
19 

19 

382 

391 

32  

32 

Farley, Charles 

Farley, John F 

	

20 	Mar. 9, 1900 

	

408 	Mar. 22, 1902 

tit ••• 43 133 

Supreme. 29 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 32 

382 	Mar. 21, 1902 

157 	NOV. 15, 1901 

407 	Mar. 22, 1902 

Fallon, Patrick 	 

	

Falls, Thomas J 	, 

	

.No. I 	 

	

do 	No. 2 	 

Fargo, James C., etc., 
vs. Browning, King 
& Co., and The 
City 	  

446 	Dec. to, 1901 	Fariello, Joseph 	 

.. 10 94 	Feb. 17, 1899 

Farmers' Loan and 
Trust Co. vs. Bro- 
gan et al. 	 

Farmers' Loan and 
Trust Co. vs. John 
F. Pentz et al. 	 

Farney, Edward 	 

Farrell, Bernard H 	 

Farrell, Henry 	 

April 12, 189.1 	Farley, 	Patrick, 2A 

admr. of Eliza M. 
V. Earley 	 

Nov. 16, 1896 	Farley, Thomas F 	 

May a6, 1899 

	

Supreme, B7 761 	Oct. 30, 1894 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 26 1'5 	Mar. z 1, Igor 

	

... 26 15 	" 	Ii, " 44 

Supreme, B9 
Kings C.o. 

Supreme.. It 439 

389 

" 	rz 440 

Oct. 31,1900 Episcopia, Vin- 
cenzo, admr. of 
Leonardo Episcopia 

Dec. 8, 1897 	Episcopo, Henry A., 
vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

Oct. 24, 1900 	Eppens, 	Smith & 
Wiemann Co. No. 1. 

Mar. 18, 1901 

" 22, 1888 

do., No. 2 	 

Equitable 	Electric 
Co. vs. Herzog 
Teleseme Co. and 
Mayor, etc 	 

Supreme.. 24 355 

" 	418 

... 24 270 

" 	26 51 

U.S.Circuit 37 327 

	

Supreme... 49 168 	Dec. 24, 1895 	Equitable 	Gas-light 
Co. 	  

	

.. 32 397 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Erb, Frederick 	 

Supreme, lig 297 May 25, 1895 Erhard, Charles T 	 
kii,Ass Co.. 

	

... 3o 32o 	Dec. 27, 1901 	Erickson, Louis 	 

	

Supreme... 23 293 Aug. I°, 1900 	Ernst-Marx • Nathan 
Co. vs. W. J. Har- 
grave, Jr., et al. 	 

	

211 	Oct. 25, 19o1 	Ernst, 	Moritz 	L 	, 
and Carl Ernst 	 

	

382 	Sept. 13, 1901 	Ertheiler, James, No. 

• • .3 ,  

Supreme.. 28 
Kings Co.. 
U. S. Dist. 45 

April r 1, 1902 

June 6, 1902 

Feb. 19, rgoo 

Jan. 	9, 1883 

Mar. 6, 1884 

Oct. 16, 1901 

Jan. 31, 1894 

Supreme, -31 x61 
kings C0.. 

Supreme, 	9 377 
Queens Co 

Supreme... 45 342 

222 

Supreme, 22 266 
Kings Co. 

•-.11preme.. 33 264 

34 226 

" 	19 6z 

347 

214 

393 

318 

383 	" 13, " 

36 	Mar. 15, 1901 

do., No. 2 	 

Essig, Frederick, by 
guardian 	 

Jan. 24, 19oz 	Ester, Joseph A., and 
Mary A. Ester 	 

April tr. 1899 	Eureka Fire Hose Co 	 

Feb. 7, 1894 	Euslace, Esther 	 

Jan. 21, 19.1 	Evangelical Lutheran 
Church of Christ 	 

May 28, moo 	Evans, Esther 	 

Evans, J 	  

Evans, John P 	 

Everting, John, et al 	, 
vs. Matthew Coo- 
gan et al 	 

Everard, James 	 

do 

Evers, Patrick 	 

	

Evertson, William F 	 

Supreme, 	7 25 	Oct. 15, 1898 	Ewers, Agnes M., 
Queens Co 	 exrx. of Mary Irv- 

ing. 	  

Kings Co.. 

Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 32 396 afar. 21, 1902 Ennis, James 	 

32 396 	" 21, 1902 Enright, Edward D 	 

Supreme, 1310 417 	 England, Elizabeth.. 

Supreme.. 33 193 	 English, James M. • 
Supreme, 27 309 	 English, Thomas.... 

June 14, 1897 

April 9, 1902 
Sept. 5, 1901 
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Supreme... 28 	Oct. 15, 1901 385 

510 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Oct. 16, moo 

Oct. ill, 1901 

Dyckman, Susan.... 

Eagan, Francis W., 
vs. Thos. J. Eagan, 
The City et al. ... 

Eagan, John (Matter 
of) 	  

Oct. 23, 1900 Early, Edward 	 
Oct. 30, Igor 	Early, Joseph N., and 

	

Charles M. Early 	 

July 24, 1889 	East River Electric 
Light Co. vs. Hugh 
J. Grant et al 	 

Sept. 17, 1898 	East River Gas Co. of 

	

Long Island City 	 

East River National 
Bank 	  

East River Savings 
Institution vs. Eliza 
A. Brooks et al 	 

Ebling, Philip, and 
William 	Ebling, 
No. 	 

Summons only served. 

Partition suit of property in the Vil-
lage of Morrisania. 

Charges before Dept. of Public In-
struction, as Assistant Teacher in 
School No. 46, Manhattan. 

Summons only served. 
Breach of contract for supplying mer. 

chandise to City Dept., $1,200. 

To restrain cutting down wires and 
poles in Sixth ave., south of 14th st. 

Gas furnished for public buildings in 
L. I. City, $2,630.68. 

To recover certificates issued by Flush-
ing Ave. Improvement Commission, 
L.1. City, $1r,50o. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Morrisania. 

To have assessment for 95th and 98th 
st. sewers declared void and to re-
cover $35.08. 

To have assessment for ro6th st. sewer 
declared void and to recover $37.55. 

Personal injuries by falling from cab 
in Columbus ave. at 79th st., $io,000. 

Damage to property by breaking of 
sewer under Third ave., $3,300. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon, 
in Meserole ave., $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Gate Keeper in Dept. 01 
Charities, $145. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $282.85. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $408.46. 

Electric lighting in City of Brooklyn, 
$205,773.19. 

Electric lighting supplied to Brooklyn, 
$254.159•75. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knic-
erhocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,5oo. 

Damage to property at No. 424 Nos-
trand ave., by overflow of Nostrand 
ave. sewer, 8519.33. 

As assignee of Emil Kopegzna, services 
as Driver in L. I. City Fire Dept., 
$66.66. 

As assignee of Karl F. Willing, salary 
as Fireman in L. I. City Fire Dept., 
$21.22. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $303.28. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po-
lice Force, $7534. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $3,500. 

Damages to premises at No. 1500 Brook 
ave., due to flooding by sewage, $684. 

Personal injuries by falling in East 
03d st., $ro,000. 

False arrest, imprisonment and assault, 
$15,000. 

To recover award of $4,755.70  in pro-
ceedings to acquire land on 182d st. 

To restrain defendant from maintain-
ing viaduct over Twelfth ave., from 
Riverside Drive to Boulevard Laf-
ayette, and damages. 

For land under water of East river and 
Flushing Bay, Queens. 

Damage by removal of fruit stand. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,450. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
in Myrtle ave., Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Damages to premises through flood by 
obstruction of sewer pipe, $150. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries due to depression 
near corner of Halsey st. and Ralph 
ave., Brooklyn, $xsomo. 

Personal injuries by a carriage being 
precipitated down embankment on 
Pelham parkway, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $80o. 

Balance on contract for electric plant 
in Brooklyn Disciplinary Training 
School for Boys, $345. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property by construction 01 
sewer at New Brighton. 

Summons with notice for$15,000 served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec 
ting Public School 119 at 134th st. 

To recover award for premises taken 
for Twelfth Ward Park, $1x,825. 

Recopying records in Richmond Co. 
Clerk's office, $1,225.80. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash -
ington st., $591.33. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk, 
corner of Jefferson and Patchen ayes., 
Brooklyn, $5t000. 

Loss of services of Annie Emig, 
$5,000. 

To have assessment for Eighth ave. 
sewer declared void and to recover 
$r85.2x. 

To have assessment for sewer in Boule-
vard declared void and to recover 
$185.21. 

To restrain execution of a contract for 
printing the City Record. 

Summons only served. 
To foreclose mortgage on property at 

East New York ave. and Williams 
ave. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

• • 24 257 
29 39 

Supreme.. 39 86 

Supreme.. 57 1151 

" 	••• 24 208 

•-• 28 364 

Supreme, 4 
Queens Co 

	

63 	Dec. 14, 1900 

	

269 	Aug. 2, 1887 

Supreme, 29 157 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 29 19 
Kings Co . 
Supreme.. 25 224 

Supreme, 29 268 
Kings Co . 

Supreme.. 28 

St preme.. 32 

12 200 

• • 32 41 4 

• • 34 

Mar. 2i, 1902 

Jun.: 23, 1899 

Mar. 22, 1902 

33 264 	April ir, 1902 

June 6, 1902 

32 407 	Mar. 22, 1902 

Nov. rs, 1901 

Oct. 29, " 

Jan. 21,1901 

Nov. 25, 1901 

227 

397 

465 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Fallon, John J 

Fagan, James ...... 

Fagan, Richard 	 

Fagan, W 	  

Fagan, William 	 

Faein. Patrick J 	 

Fahey, Jere J 

Fahey, William 

Falb, Kranie 	 

Falk, Carrie 	 

Ezzo, Antonio 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall at Attorney 
and Stanton sts., $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Halsey st., Brooklyn, $490.50. 

Balance of salary as Night Warden of 
Tombs Prison, $1,812. 

For work, labor and services, $216.67. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $153.25. 

To recover assessment for paving James 
slip, $76. 

To recover assessment for paving First 
ave., $149.37. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $115-47. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to goods, etc., in No. 1336 
Second ave., due to break in sewer, 
82,763.72. 

To restrain City from paying award in 
Elm st. widening. 

Salary as Sweeer, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunda

p
y and overtime work, 

$1,060. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

Park Police, $235.34. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $800. 

That assessment for regulating, etc., 
67th st. be vacated and that plaintiff 
recover amount, $1,022.42. 

Salary as Foreman of Sewer Repair 
Yard, $77.50. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
4oth st. near Seventh ave. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
40th st., near Seventh ave. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Services as Expert, $5,500.11. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $81. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Morris aye., $3,050. 

Damage to property in Fulton and 
Brook ayes., Bronx, overflow of sew. 
ens, $64,820. 

To recover assessment for paving Flet-
cher st., $69.85. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $19.89. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
a Street Cleaning cart, $20,000. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,145. 

Amount due by Village of Far Rock-
away for fire-hose delivered, $800. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating etc., $450. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $598.85. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
on Fulton st. between Howard and 
Ralph ayes., Brooklyn, $30,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
East 147th st., $r55,ocio. 

For extra work on contract for regu-
lating, etc., reith st., from Tenth to 
Thirteenth ave., $2,626.50. 

Balance due on contract for laying 
water mains in Terome ave., ;4,560.67. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to canal boat " John C. Orr," 
at Piers 37 and 38, North river, by 
sunken spite. 

Groceries supplied to Overseer of the 
Poor, Water Board and Fire Dept., 
L. I. City, $99.1 4. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by falling in 59th st., 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

St.mmons only served. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 
Damage toproperty by overflow of sew-

ers in St. Edwards and Flushing 
ayes., Brooklyn, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work $825. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by 
drowning in catch-basin in Mulberry 
Bend Park, $10,000. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building sewers in 23d and 24th 
Wards, $5,271.69. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash• 
ington st., $466.20. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren st., $729.80. 

Infringement of patent in system of 
public police signaling. 

15 



Supreme.. 21 20 Mar. 9, 1900 

.. 6 96 	Oct. 4, 1898 

.. 33 277 	April 12, 1902 

.. 32 407 	Mar. 22, 1902 

... 57 163 	Aug. 31, 1897 

Farrell, James J .. • •• 

Farrell, John 	 

Farrell, Peter F 	 

Farrell, Timothy 	 

Farrington, William 
G., admr. of Louise 
Farrington 	 

	

Supreme, 31 1 t8 	Jan. 18, 1902 	Fatone, Concetta..... 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. to 25o Mar. 13, 1899 Faverot, Euphemie H. 

" 	32 83 	Mar. 3, 1903 	Faust, Sophie M • • • •• 

" 	25 II 	Dec. 3, 1900 Fay, Cyrus H., and 
ano. exrs. of Betsy 
A. Fay 	 

Fay, Margaret 	 

Fay, Mary 	 

.. 32 56 	Feb. 26, 1902 

" 	56 no Oct. 6, 1897 

••• 49 170 	Dec. 24, 1895 

... It 223 	May 2, 1899 

Il 224 

Supreme, 	2 144 April 7, 1898 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 165 

" 	• • 34 13 

Supreme, 34 197 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 26 356 

Faye, James J., et al., 
exrs. of T. Faye.. 

Faye, James J., et al., 
exrs. etc 	 

Faye, James J., indi-
vidually and as exr. 
of Thomas Faye 	 

	

Feeley, Peter, vs 	 
M. J. Dady, City of 
Brooklyn et al. 	 

Feeney, Julia 	 

Feeney, Luke 	 

Fegr, Joseph 	 

Feinblatt, Morris 	 

Aug. 8, 1901 

May 5, 1902 

June 4, 1902 

May 29, 1901 

" 	32 290 Mar. 28, 1902 Feinstein, Hyman, by 
guardian 	 

Mar. 20, 1899 	Feist, Karl 	 

Jan. 28, 1902 	Feist, Samuel 	 

Supreme, to 347 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme... 25 277 

	

City........ 25 123 	Dec. 31, 2900 	Feist, 	Simon, 	vs. 
Thomas H. Lynch. 

	

Supreme, 17 171 	Nov. 29, 1899 	Felgenhauer, John F. 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, 33 312 	April 14, 1902 	Felten, Frank 	 
Nassau Co. 
Supreme, 32 143 Mar. 8, 1902 Felton, Luke, a n d 
Kings Co. 	 Sarah Felton 	 

	

Supreme.. 26 16 	Mar. 11, 1901 	Fengado, Augustus, 
No. 	  

	

.. 28 16 	May ti, 1901 	do No. 2 	 

	

... 6 478 	Dec. 1, 1898 	Fennell, William H 	 

.. 21 at May 9,x900 Ferguson, George 	 

	

... 26 75 Mar. 22, 2901 	Ferguson, Mary A 	 

	

.. 34 416 June 3o, igo2 	Ferguson, Robert H 	 
M., vs. Seth Low et 
al. 	  

	

Supreme, 23 231 	July 28, 2900 	Fernnell, Francisco.. 
Kings Co . 

	

Supreme.. 33 456 April z8, 1902 	Ferraro, Giovanni ... 

di 

Supreme.. 22 356 June 11, 1900 Ferris, A. Morton, 
et al 	  

... 56 230 

.. 56 231 

.. 56 231 

.. 56 232 

.. 56 232 

.. 56 233 

.. 56 233 

• • 56  234 

.. 56 235 

... 20 161 

••• 42  313 

.. 32 410 

Supreme, 34 270 
kings Co. 

Supreme.. 13 154 

Supreme... 42 250 

tg 

id 

46 

	

Feb. 26, 1902 	Fields, Benjamin.... 

	

Mar. 22, 1902 	Files, George 	 

	

Supreme, 34 198 June 4, 1902 	Finamora, Carrie 	 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme, 23 23! July 28, 1900 	Finamora, Vincenzo. 

Supreme... 53 149 June 22, 1897 	Findlay, Thos. S., vs. 
The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

Supreme, 32 54 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme .. 32 406 

" 	••• 45 267 	Jan. 	8, 1894 	Finegan, Austin 	 

• • 33 395 	April 24, 1902 	Finkel, Joseph, vs. 
Louis Waldmann 
and another 	 

June 3, 1902 Finley, Thomas 	 

June 5, 1899 	Finn, Tohn II., by 
guardian 	 

Supreme, 	9 461 May 22, 1899 Finn, Mary 	 
Queens Co. 

" 	34 1 75 

" 	12 35 

Supreme, 	t 276 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 21 21 

Supreme, it 377 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 277 

Feb. 25, 1898 

Mar. 9, 1900 

May 19, 1899 

April 12, 1902 

May z3, 1893 Supreme.. 41 270 	 Finney, C. H., et al. 

Finnegan, Patrick... 

Finnegan, Thomas.... 

Finnerty, Frank M... 

Finnerty, Phillip.... 

vs. Robert B. 
Brown, The Mayor, 
etc., et al. 	 

Supreme.. 25 209 	Dec. 27, 1900 Finsochetti, Frank, vs 	 
John Brooks 	 

Nov. 8, 1897 

8, 1897 

8, 1897 

8, z897 

8, 2897 

8, 1897 

Nov. 8, 1£197 

" 	8, 1897 

8, 1897 

April 12, 1901 

NOV. 20, 1891 

Mar. '22, 1902 

June 12, 1902 

Ferris, Clairborne.... 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

Ferris, Warren 	 

Ferry, Mary A 	 

Ferry, William 	 

Feuerbach, Marga- 
retha 	  

Aug. 26, 1899 	Fichter, Herman .... 

Oct. 26, 1891 	Field, David Dudley. 

	

... 42 426 	Jan. 23, 1892 	Fleckner, John, Sr., 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

	

Supreme.. 42 427 	Jan. 13, 1892 	Fleckner, John, Sr 	, 
as guardian of John 
Fleckner, Jr., vs. 
The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

" 	16 57 	Oct. to, 1899 	Fleischer, Robert E 	 

" 	16 101 

Dec. 3, 1900 	Fleming, Charles E., 
and ano. 	 

44 

" 	13.  1899 

	

Fleischer, Robert E 	, 
et al 	  

Supreme, 29 73 	Nov. 7, 19ot 	Fleming, William H., 
Kings Co.. 	 and John R. Fleming 

" 	27 225 Aug. 24, 19o1 	Flemming, William J. 

Supreme... 17 	x 	Nov. 16, 1899 	Fletcher, Austin B., 
et al., vs. Clara E. 
Bliss et al., No. 2.. 

Fletcher, George E.. 

	

••• 47 344 
	

Mar. 21, 1895 	Flewellin, Nathaniel 
D. 	  

... 32 96 	Oct. 	4, 1884 Flint, George C., et 
al. 	  

" 	• • 33 487 May 1, 1902  

" 	32 406 Mar. 22, 1902 Flowtow, James 	 

" 	24 59 Sept. 24, 1900 	Floyd, James N 	 

do. No. 2 	 

do. No. 3 

Flanagan, Lawrence.. 

do 

Flanagan, William L., 
et al., vs. Rose 
Lynch et al. 	 

	

Flanagan, James M 	, 
vs. W. Thompson 	 

	

Flanagan, James M 	, 
vs. M. Kelayher 	 

Flaton, Jacob 

Flavell, Edward S., 
vs. T. J. Desmond. 

Fleck, Gustave, vs. 
Pauline E. Simon, 
et al. 	  

" 	29 223 

29 224 

" 	52 443  

" 	so ,z6 

Supreme, 12 16 
Kings Co.. 

" 20, 2901 

" 20, 1901 

Dec. 32, 1896 

June 3, 1896 

May 2, 1899 

	

293 	Aug. 19, 1901 

" 	27 194 	Aug. 19, 1901 

	

Supreme... 25 425 	Oct. 4, 1899 

Supreme, 23 225 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 	369 

July z8, 1899 

Mar. 14, 1898  

April 6, 1886 	Fire Department vs. 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

Jan. 31, 1894 	Fire Extinguisher  
Mfg. Co 	 

Aug. 28, z 	 do 
April 25, 19

8
02
95  
	First Presbyterian 

Church of Far Rock-
away, New York, 
vs. Ile City of New 
York et al 	 

May ,6, 1902 Fischer, 	Frederick 
W., adm'r, vs. New 
York Central and 
Hudson River Rail- 
road Co. and ano 	 

April 28, 1902 Fish, Charles A 	 

Nov. 14, 19or 	Fisher, Caroline W 	 

	

Supreme, 26 377 June r, 19o1 	Fisher, Jacob 	 
Queens Co. 20 198 

	

Supreme, 23 140 July 27, 'goo 	Fisher, Philip 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... 52 391 	Dec. t7, 1896 Fisher, William H 	 

Fish!, Joseph, vs. 
J. F. Harriott, 
Property 	Clerk, 
etc. 	  

Fisk, Pliny 	 

	

June 11, 1891 	Fiske, Josiah M., exr., 

	

etc., of W. T. Blod 	 
gett 	  

	

Mar. 23, 2899 	Fiske, Joseph W 	 

	

Oct. 24, 1891 	Fitch, Allen 	 

	

... 21 22 	Mar. 9, Iwo 	Fitch, James 	 

" 	22 22 Mar. 9, 1900 Fitzgerald, James 	 

" 	••• 25 476 4, 1901 	 do 

" 	• 32 303 	19, 1902 	do 
Supreme, 

	

Kings Co-Bit 631 	Dec. 3o, 1897 	Fitzgerald, James F 	 
Supreme.. 22 97 May 	2900 Fitzgerald, John H 	 

" 	22 512 June 23,1900 	 do 

Supreme.. 33 469 

11.S.C'ircuit116 207 

Supreme, 33 411 
Oueens Co. 20 324 

Supreme.. 34 90 

" 	• • 33 456 

Supreme, 29 140  
Kings Co.. 

	

U.S.Circuit 49 202 	Jan. 2, 1896 	Fisher, Charles A... 

" 	47 46 Nov. 14, 1894 

U. S. Dist. 26 /84 

Supreme.. 4t 277 

Supreme.. to 249 

" 	••• 42 :62 

April 16, 1901 

• • 49 169 

Supreme, 	4 313 
Queens Co 
Supreme.. 34 412 

Supreme.. 32 406 

Supreme.. 32 410 

" 	... 21 21 

Supreme, 	1 277 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 29 382 

" 	29 222 

••• 53 414 

• • 34 175 

.. 32 405 

• • 32  58 

•• 49 118  

.. 21 393 	April 23,, 2900 	Fitzgerald, Margaret, 
admx. of David 
Fitzgerald 	 

Fitzgerald, William G. 

Fitzgibbons, James 	 

Dec. 24, 1895 

April 22, 1898 

June 30,/902 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Mar. 22. 1902 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Feb. 27, ,898 

May 3, 1897 

June 3, 1902 

Mar. 22, 1902 

Feb. 27, 1902 

Dec. 4, 1895 

	

Dec. 4, 1901 	Flammang, Louis.... 

	

20, 1901 	Flanagan. 	Blanche 
et al., exrs. of 
David S. Paige, 
No. r 	  

Fitzpatrick, Charles.. 

Fitzpatrick, Edward.. 

Fitzpatrick, Frank, by 
Thomas Fitzpatrick, 
his guardian ad 
litem 	  

Fitzpatrick, James.. 

Fitzpatrick, John J 	 

Fitzpatrick, Mary 	 

Fitzpatrick, Patrick 	 

Flaherty, Edward... 

Flaherty, John........  

Flaherty, Thomas F.. 
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Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $133.34- 

Amount deducted for absence from duty 
as Patrolman, $495.96. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on 22d st., 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in West 
88th st., due to snow and ice, $to,000. 

Damage to property on Warren st., 
overflow of sewer, $504. 

To recover assessment for paving 5th 
st., $3,696.40. 

Personal injuries in fall on Church st., 
due to condition of street, $5,000. 

For death of Husband, Bernard Fay, 
by falling on Third ave. Bridge, over 
Harlem river, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

For sums misappropriated for water 
works improvement in Brooklyn. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
cvertime work, $410. 

Damage to property at No. 258 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $500. 

Injuries to horse by being struck by 
cart of Street Cleaning Dept. at Fifth 
ave. and ,31st st., $150. 

Personal injuries by falling into cavity 
in sidewalk on Ave. A, $3,000. 

Stone crosswalks and flagging for Vil-
lage of New Brighton, $84.89. 

To recover taxes paid on property of 
Congregation Shearith Israel, $3,- 
271.60. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from bicycle 
in Quincy st., $10,000. 

Damages to property by action of Val- 
ley Stream Pumping Station, $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
on Knickerbocker ave., $5oo. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st , $326.65. 

To recover assessment for paving Cedar 
st., $296.39. 

Summons with notice for $1,239.91 
served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving zoth 
st., $260.88. 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements regard-
ing cost of opening Exterior st. 

Damages to premises No. 529 Canal st. 
by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, $100. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $280. 

To recover assessment for troth st. 
outlet sewer, $184.14. 

To recover assessment for Willet st. 
paving, $393.65. 

To recover assessment for paving 225th 
st., $49.80. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $2,584.05. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Manhattan st., $79.65. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $9 x 8.90. 

To recover assessment for paving Law-
rence st., $448. 

To recover assessment for flagging 
Lawrence st., $313.50. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
tree planting, $98.95. 

To recover assessment for Manhattan 
st. regulating, etc., $1,139.90. 

To recover assessment paid for pav-
ing Stanton st., $125.40. 

Personal injuries from falling on 
wharf at foot of Dey at., $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Simmons only served. 

Amount of warrants issued by L. I. 
City, $126.90. 

To recover taxes paid on property with-
in the lines of High Bridge Park, 
$2,878.30. 

Personal injuries in fall over projecting 
stone on Fifth ave., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Damage to property at No. 527 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $500. 

Damage to premises No. 517 Carroll 
st., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$300. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building 4th st. school house, $1,-
018.37. 

To recover amount paid at tax sale for 
Ward No. 2968, Block No. 209, 
$534.26. 

For false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $2,500. 

Personal injuries by fall into excava-
tion adjoining East 96th st., $10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling into exca-
vation at corner of Myrtle ave. and 
Locust st., Corona, $10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling from patrol 
wagon in the Town of Canarsie, 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes, 
Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

To foreclose lien under contract of 
David F. Gibb for repairs, etc., to 
Primary School Building, $5,240. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $20,000. 

16 

To restrain use of building at pier, foot 
of 57th st., North river, Building Law 
violation. 

Action for infringement of patent rights. 
do 

To restrain changing the curbline, etc., 
in front of plaintiff's premises. 

For death of daughter, who fell through 
bridge crossing tracks, 261st st., 
$12,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wycoff st., Brooklyn, $248. 

Assignee of members of the Wolf Board 
of Aldermen, for salary in 1889 and 
1890, $54,000. 

Personal Injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Willow and Hall ayes., Queens, 
$ r 0,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on pavement 
in Franklin ave., Brooklyn, 35,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector in Dept. 
of Buildings, $23.21. 

Replevin for possession of 52 cases of 
shoes. 

Damage to steam yacht "Admiral," 
collision with "Thomas S. Brettaan," 
of Charities Dept., $2,708.58. 

Summons only served. 

Settees sold to the City, $1,605. 

Professional services rendered, $5o. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $115. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $70.34. 

To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st., $ 62.20. 	 ' I 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
during period of absence, $292. 

To recover for services, $398.86. 
Summons only served. 
Services as Constable in Town of West-

chester, $565. 
Summons with notice for $2,067.82 

served. 

Salary as Leveler from Dec. 2, 1889, to 
Jan. t, 1897, $2,400. 

Scary as Driver, overtime work, Dept 
of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $5oo. 

Balance of salary as Dock Builder, 
Dept., of Docks, $292. 

Personal injuries by frame of street 
lamp at Southern Boulevard falling 
on plaintiff, $2,000. 

Summons with notice served. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on West 
83d st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work $500. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $157.1.1. 

Personal injuries by falling from patrol 
wagon while being taken to police 
station in Canarsie, $2,000. 

Personal injuries in fall from bicycle on 
Central Park West, at losth st., 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers st., $294.70. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Spring st., $189.9o. 

To recover assessment for paving Reade 
st., $232.90. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge $750. 

Summons with notice for $315 served. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
First Ward, Brooklyn, $10,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment on Au. 
gust 9, 1901, $2,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment on Au-
gust 3, 1901, $2,000. 

Personal injuries to Annie Flaton, 
caused by wagon in front of No. 4o 
Montgomery st., $1,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 

For specific performance of contract to 
transfer lease of certain business 
stands in West Washington Market. 

Loss of services by falling in open 
manhole in front of No. 99 Wooster 
st., $3,000. 

Personal injuries to John Fleckner, Jr., 
by falling in open manhole in front 
of No. 99 Wooster st., $10,000. 

Damage to property in No. 2334  Second 
ave., overflow of sewer $376. 

Damage to property in N'o. 1334 Second 
ave., overflow of sewer, $659. 

To recover assessment for paving North 
Moore st., from West to Washington 
st., $562.25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Nostrand ave., Brooklyn, $125, 

Damage to property at No. 432 Nos• 
trand ave. by overflow of Nostrand 
ave. sewer, $143• 

To foreclose mortgage on property in 
Amsterdam ave. 

Personal injuries, falling into coal hole, 
East 31st st., $10,000. 

Services cleaning barn-yard, moving 
poultry-house, etc., $226.5o. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $155. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving 20th 
st., $2,098. 
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Damage to property,overflow of sewer 
in Palmetto st., Brooklyn, $120.45. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $380.80. 

Services as Keeper and Blacksmith on 
Blackwell's Island, $8,261. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $379.27. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk in 
Henry st., Brooklyn, due to ice and 
snow, $10,000. 

Salary as Assistant Inspector in Brook. 
lyn Fire Dept., $4,333.33. 

Summons only served. 

Assault and battery, $1,000. 

As assignee of Rody McLaughlin for 
extra work on contract for regulating, 
etc., Willow ave., $12,740. 

Loss of profits by refusal to permit 
plaintiff to complete contract for reg-
ulating, etc., Lind ave., $5,43o.o4. 

Personal injuries by fall on ice and 
snow on sidewalk at Vernon and 
Flatbush aves„ Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $5o. 

Salary . during period of wrongful sus-
pension, $76.38. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $450. 

Damages for dissecting body of hus-
band, Thomas F. Foley, without con• 
sent, at Bellevue Hospital, $io,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice on 
Spring st., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

Salary as Fireman due to Thomas 
Lawlor, John McCarthy and Florence 
Crowley, assigned to plaintiff, 
$143.33. 

For loss of horse and harness, run into 
and killed by horse and wagon of 
Street Cleaning Dept., $300. 

Personal injuries in fall due to stepping 
in hole in crosswalk, Fulton at., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property due to operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
$4,000. 

Damage by flooding of cellar while 
building sewer in Ogden ave., $i,000. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas. 
ures, $379.27:  

Rent for premises, Main and Fordham 
ayes., City Island, $45.53. 

Summons only served. 

To have assessment for 74th and 92d 
st., underground drains declared void 
and to recover $27.03. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, by falling on pave. 
ment in West 33d st., $5,000. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., Edgecombe ave., 
$7,841.25. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain removing Milda Fosdick to 
the smallpox hospital on North 
Brother Island. 

To restrain operation of Springfield 
Pumping Station, and for damages, 
$8,000. 

Value of land taken for approach to 
Macomb's Dam Bridge, $90 000. 

Professional services rendered Board of 
Health, L. I. City, $2,500. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $75o. 

Personal injuries, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $900. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of sewer in Flatbush ave., 
Queens. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
in East ,69th st, Bronx, $5,000. 

Personal injuries from collision be-
tween Fire Truck No. 18 and ice 
wagon in Division st., near Clinton, 
$2,000. 

To recover assessment for 66th st outlet 
sewer, $425.34 

As assignee of Henry J. Padden, for 
i services as Fireman in L. I. City 

Fire Dept., $20.95. 
Equalized rate of salary as a member of 

Park Police, $190.34. 
To recover assessment for paving War-

ren st., $40.65. 

Personal injuries, being thrown from 
bicycle in Eighth ave., between 38th 
and 39th sts., $100200. 

Personal injuries, $50,000. 

Personal injuries in fall from automo-
bile at Jamaica ave. and Hemlock st., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Inspector of Masonry on the 
New Acqueduct, $480. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., First ave., $254.70. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
in Grand st, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, in fall from truck, 
Greenooint ave. near Leonard st., 
Brooklyn, $ x 5,000. 

Personal injuries by being run over 
by Street Cleaning Dept. cart, $20,000. 

Labor and material furnished to Sewer 
Com'rs, Far Rockaway, $108.54. 

To foreclose lien on contract for altera-
tion to 20th st. sewers, $2,900. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

For services as expert in People vs. 
Kennedy, $758.45. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $440. 

For diversion of water from premises 
adjoining Spring Creek Pumping 
Station, $3,000. 

Work done on school building, $2,-
282.05. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $81313. 

Personal injuries, collision, wagon and 
pile of stones, $1,750. 

Personal injuries, collision, wagon and 
pile of stones, $250. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises No. 295 Russell 
st., overflow of sewer, $2,336. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

For dower in premises, of which Ernest 
Freise died seized. 

Damage to property, overflow of Hum-
boldt st. sewer, Brooklyn, $4375. 

For partition of various premises in 
Richmond County. 

To toreclose mortgage on premises in 
Town of Castleton, 

B 
 Richmond Coun-

ty, known as Brighton Heights. 
$43,046.51. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $209.85. 

To recover assessment for 51st and 56th 
st. sewers, $1,968.51. 

To restrain removal of billboards in 
front of Grand Opera House. 

Summons with notice for $882.70 
served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served,. 

Balance of salary as Laborer, Dept. of 
Highways, 378. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$763. 

Personal injuries, falling on snow sod 
ice on Forsyth st., near Hester, 
$5,000. 

To  foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Delancey st. $1,600. 

Salary as Rooter, Park Dept., $4,109. 

False arrest and imprisonment February 
22, 1894, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Summons with notice for $4032.60 
served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,032.60. 

Amount of award for Parcel No. 3, 
Twelfth Ward Park, $i 1,825. 

Damage to premises, overflow of Hum-
boldt st. sewer, $526.25. 

Damage to premises. overflow of Hum-
boldt st. sewer, $1,63475. 

Use of plaintiff's land, taken in the 
matter of Reservoir "A," $4,515.20. 

For award made in the matter of Lakes 
Mahopac and Kirk, $101. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave.. Bronx, $1,037. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma-
sonry on New Aqueduct, $852. 

For death of Frederick W. Fuller by 
being run over by cart of Street 
Cleaning Dept., on West 47th st., 
$50,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on ice at No. 
4 1 3 Throop ave., Brooklyn, $5,0oo. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $2,714. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises No. 527 Carroll at. 
by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$750. 

Damage to property at No. 527 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $1,5oo. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to farm lands at Springfield, 
L. I., due to operation of Springfield 
Pumping Station, $Boo. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Health Inspector, Village 
of Port Richmond, $78. 

Services as Foreman and Keeper in 
Blackwell's Island Prison, $10,184. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
erection of school building at Hto 
beet and Collister sts., $1,243.74. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $840. 

Breach of contract with Dept. of Street 
Cleaning for trimming scows, etc., 
$22,319.82. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $700. 

To recover assessment for Sixth ave. 
paving, $1,854.22. 

Infringement of natent for police and 
fire-alarm signal boxes. 

Personal injuries by falling in 2912: Er., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $3,000. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $85. 

To acquire title to land in block bound-
ed by Bowling Green, Whitehall 
Bridge and State sts. 

Summons with notice for $30 served. 

For accounting of moneys received as 
assignee of Louis Cattaberry, under 
contract for regulating, etc., 233d st. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
sidewalk on Willis ave., between 
134th and 135th sts., $2,000. 

To restrain erecting elevated railroad 
structure on Atlantic ave. 
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Supreme.. 
Supreme... 
Kings Co.. 

18
3 

1 45 
26  May 	t6, 1898 

Supreme.. 32 409 Mar. 22, 1902 

• • 34 278  June 13, 1902 

• • 
ad • • 

33 

34 

457 

13 

April z8, 1902 

May 	5, 1902 

341 Oct. 	9. 1901 

• • 32 53 Sept. 24, 1884 
44 ... 56 509 Dec. 	23, 1897 

Supreme, 34 357 June 26, 1902 
Putnam Co. 
Supreme, 29 141 Nov. 14, mot 
Kings Co.. 

290 Nov. 25, 1901 

Supreme... r6 274 Oct. 	27, 1899 

Supreme, 	139 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 	15 
Rich. Co.. 
St t.reme.. 	25 

Supreme, 	26 
Queens Co 

235 

138 

365 

25 

May 28. 1894 

Sept. 12, 1899 

Feb. 	13, 1901 

Mar. 	12, 1901 

Supreme.. 25 213 Jan. 	i8, toot 

Mar. 	15, 1892 

Supreme, 29 141 Nov. 14, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

" 	.. 27 13 July 	5, 190! 

Supreme.. 25 240 Jan. 	23, 1901 
64 ... 24 239 Oct. 	22, 1900 

411 ... 27 475 Sept. 25, 19o1 
44 • • 33 449 April 28, 1902 

... 12 431 July 	21, 1899 

.. 12 302 " 	8, 1899 

• • 24 73 Sept. 26, 1900 

••• 55 386  Aug. 31, 1897 

Supreme, 	8 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, B6 

273 

447 

Jan. 

Oct. 

11, 

3,  

1899 

1894 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 27 300 Sept. 4, 19oz 
West. Co.. 

Supreme, 19 423 Mar. 3, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

" 3o 373 Dec. 21, 1901 

George, Henry 	 

Georl, George 	 

Gercken, Charles 	 

Gerdes, Henry 	.. 

do 	 

Gerken, Louise S.... 

Gezelachoski, Steffen, 
vs. John Mulraney 
et al 	  

Gibbons, Martha 	 

Aug. i6, 19o1 	Giery, Richard, vs 	 
Henry Heinatz 	 

Aug. 15, 1898 Gildersleeve, Alger C 	, 
and Bernard Rolf 	 

Oct. 9, 1896 	Gilderslesve, M. R 	 

May 24, 1902 Gildersleeve, William 
H., vs. Board of 
Education 	 

June lo, 1902 Gilgar, 	John, 	vs 	 
Seth Low, et al 	 

Sppreme.. a6 79 Mar. 23, 1901 

County, 	19 468 Mar. 6, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

SePreMe 	24 323 Oct. 30, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

• 9 495 June 3, 1899 

Summons only served. 
For award made in the matter of South 

Kensico Lake. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $900. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill Hotel, $5,o0o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $25. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $895. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $133.17. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $6,512. 

Interest on award for Parcel 24, Carmel, 
Gleneida Lake, $531.18. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Navy st., Brooklyn, $725. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in front of 
No. 1920 Lexington ave., due to snow 
and ice, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 

To recover tax, Village of New Bright-
on, $9.80. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of Public School 172 at loath 
st. and Second ave. 

Damage to property in Queens, due to 
operation of Spring Creek Pumping 
Station, $6,000. 

Extra work and labor after hours as 
Sweeper in Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
$78,567.55. 

That assessment for Boulevard sewers 
be declared void and to recover 
$141•62. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $65. 

Personal injuries resulting in death, 
due to fall from truck at Broadway 
and Park ave., Brooklyn, $20,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $295.70. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash 
ington st., $903.10. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Division and Grand sts., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $320. 

Balance of salary as Foreman of Cor- 
poration Yards, $1,333•34. 

Extra Sunday service as Hostler in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

Extra service as Hostler in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $1,621.70. 

Extra work in paving Transverse Road 
No. 4, crossing Central Park at 97th 
st., $10,440. 

Personal injuries by falling in Putnam 
ave., due to snow and ice, $7,500. 

Personal injuries, excavation at Ja 
maica ave. and Enfield at., $5,000. 

Interest on award in Eighth Cornell 
Supplemental Proceeding, $36.41. 

Services as Court Attendant, First Dis 
trict Court, Brooklyn, $389.77. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewei 
in Marcy ave., Brooklyn, $350. 

Summons only served. 

Amount of award on Port Richmcnd 
Boulevard, $628. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Park ave. and 171st at. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Park ave. and 171st st. 

To recover assessment for paving 20th 
st., $1.835.io. 

Services and laron School District No. 
4, Town of Castleton, $15. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $68.34. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk 
at 6oth st. and Amsterdam ave., 
$5,000. 

Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $492.17. 

Damage to premises by construction 
of Pitkin ave. sewer, and grading, 
etc., $4,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $418.40. 

Damage to property by failure to ex-
peditiously repair Cooper st, in front 
of premises, $2,546.49. 

Personal injuries by fall on snow on 
sidewalk at Amsterdam aye. and 148th 
st., $15,000. 

Interest on award for premises taken 
for Twelfth Ward Park, $833.74. 

For order vacating order of reference 
and directing Receiver to pay back 
to Comptruller amount in dispute. 

Assault and battery and false arrest 
and imprisonment, $20,000. 

Personal injuries at excavation, Atlan-
tic and Flatbush ayes., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Work under contract for finishing park 
walls and piers of Central Park en-
trances t  $780.77. 

Personal injuries, ;nowt. 

Salary paid to Helpers in P. S. 70, at 
defendant's request, $294. 

To restrain defendants from amending 
resolution of late Board of Public 
Impts. regarding land for street 
openings. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth ave., from Riverside drive to 
Boulevard Lafayette and for damages. 

False arrest, imprisonment and assault, 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Balance due under contract for laying 
sewers and drains in the Village of 
Jamaica, $30,990.37. 

Supreme.. 45 420 Sept. 14, 1894 

Supreme, 1314 23 Jan. 19, 1897 
Rich. CO.. 
Supreme.. 20 317 

" 	26 318 

... 	24 	343 

May 

" 

Oct. 

17, 

17, 

30, 

1901 

1901 

1900 

Supreme, 	15 27 Sept. 6, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme . . 2t 

" 	3: 

22 

26 

Mar. 

Jan. 

9, 

7, 

1900 

1902 

Supreme, 	B May 12, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

•• • 	24 

" 	.. 	12 

293 

131 

Oct. 	25, 1900 

June 15, 1899 

Supreme... 24 294 

••• 	as 	sgo 

..• 	16 	333 

44 ... 	22 	506 

23 258 

z6 	45 

Oct. 	25, 190o 

Feb. 	x8, 1901 

NOV. 	2, 1899 

June 21, 1900 

July 	3, 1900 

Mar. 	ifi, 1901 

Supreme, 	14 170 Aug. 14, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

, B9 423 Oct. 5, 1896 

Germann, Fred'k J... 

Gerth, Valentine Mi• 
chael, et al 	 

	

Gest, Clifford H. vs 	 
Alma H. de Belprat 

City 	 27 183 

Supreme 	 5 251 

Suprem 2, B9 461 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 34 133 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 34 25o 
Kings Co.. 

(fillies, Wright, et al. 

Gill, George W., vs. 
H. W. Heyn, et al. 

Gillen, Andrew M., 
exr. of John Feeney 

Gillen, James F 	 

Delivering and laying water mains in 
Eleventh ave. and Boulevard, $52,• 
986.39. 

Balance due on contract for building 
wooden pier and sewer-box at foot of 
Fulton st., North river, and damages, 

$15,625. 
Labor and materials in repairing dump-

ing board at foot of Gold st., Brook-
lyn, $92.83. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $193. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building retaining-wall across foot of 
51st st., $96.78. 

Damage to propertyverflow of sewer 
B in Webster ave., Bronx $449.50. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $213.50. 

Use of plaintiff's horse by Fire Dept., 
City Island, $1,300. 

Personal injuries by being run down 
by Street Cleaning Dept. cart in front 
of No. 166 Orchard st., $sso. 

Personal injuries in fall on Henry st., 
due to hole in sidewalk, $2,000. 

Loss of wife's services from injuries 
in fall on Henry st.„ $z,000. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Dept. of Charities, $109.50. 

Services during overtime and holidays 
as Flagger, Dept. of Public Works, 
$1,886. 

Interest on award, Colonial Park Pro-
ceeding. 

Salary as employee of Fire Dept., L. 
1. City, $66.66. 

To restrain making of lease of Hackard 
Building, L. I. City. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po-
lice Force, $75.34. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall from a lumber 
pile at Park pl. and Troy ave., $2,5oo. 

Damage to premises No. 167 Tenth ave. 
by breaking of water main, $422. 

For death of husband due to collision 
of wagon with pile of stones on St. 
Nicholas ave., $zoo,000. 

Damage to premises No. 716 East 169th 
st., flooding by sewage, $882. 

Appeal from award by Commissioners 
In re Division Street Park. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $162.80. 

For death of wife and child from small-
pox at Flatbush Hospital, 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$319.15. 

Loss of time, profits and property, due 
to seizure of pushcart and goods by 
Agents of Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
$25o. 

Summons only served. 
Action in replevin. 

Damage to propertyverflow of sewer 
B in Throop ave., Brooklyn, $1,$58.55. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on Lexington 
ave., $5,000. 

Personal injuries, knocked down by 
horse and carriage driven by officer 
of Fire Dept. at Broadway and 4th 
st., $10,000. 

To recover goods in possession of Prop-
erty Clerk of value, $207.13. 

Personal injuries and injuries to horse 
by falling in sewer manhole, $2,000. 

Bankruptcy proceedings. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $163.96. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$r,13i3.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Knickerbocker ave., Brooklyn, 
$619.86. 

Personal injuries sustained in front of 
No.  2t2  West 33d st., $15,000. 

Appeal from award by Commissioners 
in matter of Division St. Park. 

Personal injuries by fall in excavation 
at West End ave. and 79th st., 
$25,000. 

'To recover assessment for paving Reade 
st., $256.70. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers st., $305.50. 

Salary as Leveler, Dept. of Parks, 
$5,400, 

For award Mount Kisco Water shed 
Proceeding. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice at corner of 38th st. and 
Fifth ave., $3,000. 

Summons only served. 

For delay, etc., under contract for sew-
ers in 26t1t Ward, $1,967.96. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
opposite No. 162 East 83d st., 
$15,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
in front of No. 162 East 83d at., 
$7,500. 

To restrain interference with recovering 
of vault at northest corner Church 
and Lispenard st. 

Interest on award for Parcel No. 145, 
Twelfth Ward Park, $1,048.24. 

Personal injuries received in West st., 
opposite Warren st., by falling over 
stnngpiece, $io,ocro. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $1,65o. 

Ganay, Dennis 	 
Gang, Louisa, execu• 

trix of Mary Bon- 
heyo (Matter of) 	 

Gann, Michael F. 	 

Gannon, John 	 

Gannon, Patrick 	 

Gannon, Patrick 	 

Ganong, Horton D 	 

Gantz, George F 	 

do 

Ganung, Marianne H. 

Garella, Giovanni 	 

Garigan, Owen 	 

Garland, Barney E 	 

Garmon, Timothy 	 

Garrett, Eliza 	 

Garriques, Wm. A 	 
etc. vs. The City, 
Edward S. Murphy 
et al. 	  

Gartelmann, Philip H. 

Carty, Tames (as as-
signee of many em- 
ployees) 	 

Garvey, Andrew J 	 

Gasman, Fredericka 	 

Gass, Marta Eliza-
beth, admx. of John 
Jacob Gass 	 

Gasten, Jane 	 

Gasten, William.... 

Gateson, John 	 

Gaynor, John F 	 

Gear, Alonzo S 	 

Gearty, Henry 	 

Gearty, James A .... 

Gebnay, William 

Gedyard, Martin 

Reformed Church 
vs. Abraharii Far- 
ber et al., No. 1... 

do., No. 2 	 

General Theological 
Seminary 	 

Geoeling, George 	 

Geoghegan, James 	 

Geoghegan. Maud, by 
guardian . 	 

Geed, Harriet A. and 
ono., admrs. of 
Melville C. Geed.. 

	

Gerhardt, Charles A 	 

Geis, Peter J 	 

Geissler, Martin 	 

Gelgin, James 	 

General Synod of the 

SlIp Itilie., I1 
	

May 31, 1899 	Gillespie, Thomas H.. 

• • 44 93 	Jan. 6, 1893 	Grilles, John 

.. 26 375 

" 	32  410  

Supreme.. 24 240 

May 31, 1900 Gillies, John (Com- 
pany) 	  

Mar. 22, 1902 	Gilmartin, Hugh..... 

Oct. 22, 1900 	Ginocchio, John B... 

	

•• • 42  370 	Dec. z6, 1891 	Giordano, Francesco, 
et al. vs. Maicho 
Fortunato, 	The 
Mayor, etc., et al. 

	

... 28 342 	Oct. 9, 19ot 	Glas, Ludwig 	 

	

... 30 459 	Dec. 3o, " 	Glaser, Charles A 	 

	

22 31 	June 7, 1900 	Glasier, Frank 	 

	

... 55 18o 	July z, 1897 	Glatt, Abe 	 

" 	32 53 

Supreme.. 28 372 

••• 17 97 

i• 	18 304 

Supreme, 	4 232 
Queens Co 

Feb. 26, 1902 

" 26, 1902 

Oct. 1 t, 1901 

Nov. 24, 1899 

Glazier, Sarah 	 

Glazier, Solomon ..... 

Gleason, James T 	 

Gleason, Martin 	 

Jan. 26, 1900 Gleason, Mary 	 

May 5, 1898 	Gleason, Mortimer F 	 

Supreme... 6 55 	Sept. 27, " 	Gleason, Pat'k J. vs. 
H. S. Kearny et 
al. 	  

..• 4 313 	April 22, " 	Gleason,. William J 	 

• • 33 407 April 25, 1902 Glennon, Michael 	 

" 	32 383 	Mar. 21, 1902 	(Busking, Jacob 	 

Supreme, 25 di 	Dec. ao, 190o 	Gnos, Julius Victor, 
Kings Co.. 	 by guardian, vs. 

The City et al 	 

Supreme.. 27 195 Aug. 19, 1901 Gobber, Frederick 	 

" 	32 154 Mar. II, 1902 	Godfrey, Almira, 
admx. of James W. 
Godfrey 	 

Sept. 3, Igor Goebel, Emma 	 

Feb. r4, " 	Goebel, Lewis S. 
(Matter of). 	 

" 	25 13 	Dec. 3, 1900 	Goerl, Frederick 	 

Supreme, B6 303 Mar. 2, 1893 	Goggin, Robert W 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 29 447 

Supreme.. 27 91 July 23, 1901 Gold, Samuel, and 
Louis Birnbaum, his 
guardian ad litem.. 

25 374 

Dec. io, 1901 	Gold, Isaac 	 

Supreme.. 55 153 
56 458 

Supreme, 27 439 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 11 

June 23, 1897 
Dec. 15, 

Sept. 18, mot 

May 5, 1902 

Goldberg, Henry...... 

	

Goldberg, Joseph, vs 	 
John 	lIarriot, as 
Property Clerk 	 

Goldberg, Meyer 	 

	

Goldberg, Nathan M 	 

Supreme, 25 363 	Feb. 13, z9o1 	Goldberg, Philip .... 
Kings Co.. 

	

July 12, 1899 	Goldbowitz, Max E., 
vs. H. Gerstein et 
al. 	  

89 16i 	April 4, 1896 	Golden, James 	 

	

10 378 Mar. 23, 1899 	Goldman, Philip (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

	

24 479 Nov. 3o, moo 	Goldsmith, Pauline 	 

	

29 448 Dec. to, mor 	Goldstein, David 	 

Supreme... z2 347 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
U. S. Dist. 

Supreme... 

Supreme, z8 5a 	Oct. r, " 	Goller, George ...... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 55 378 Aug. 26, 1897 	Gomez, Joseph B.... 

" 	25 371 Feb. 14, mor 	Goodman, 	Aaron 
(Matter of) 	 

Supreme.. 25 366 Feb. 13, 1901 Goodrich, Jessie M 	, 
vs. William B 	 
Franke et al 	 

Oct. 23. '000 Gordon, Henry W 	 

25 256 	Jan. 25, 1901 	 do 

43 433 Oct. 26, 1892 	Gore, Charles B 	 

Supreme, 25 ice Dec. 27, moo Gorham, Edward E 	 
West. Co.. 	 (Matter of) 	 

Supreme.. 48 15 May 1, 1895 	Gorman, Anna 	 

" 	24 257 

66 

Mar. 9, 1900 

April i z, 1902 

June 6, 1902 

Mar. 21,1902 

.. 26 59 Mar. r9, 0901 

••• 26 35 
	" 	Is, " 

Gorman, James 	 

Gorman, P 	 

Gorman, Patrick 	 

Gorry, Regis P 	 

Goss, Helen Maria, by 
guardian 	 

Goss, Margaret 	 

Feb. 21, 1902 Gorman, Bernard J.. 

Dec. 28, 1898 Gorman Edward, 	 

66 

66 

••• 55 324 Aug. , 1897 	Gottgen, Jacob, vs. 
C. H. T. Collis 
et al. 	  

July 11, moo 	Gottlieb, Henry et al. 

64 . 41 24 Feb. 16, 1891 Gottsberger, Francis. 

•• ••• 57 	8  Dec. so, 1897 	Gould, George J., et 
al., ears. of Jay 
Gould 	  

32 13 

Supreme, 8 16o 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 21 23 

33 265 

• • '34 229 

• • 32  383 

44 

66 
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• • 40 257 April 6, 1890 Gouverneur, Mary M., 
et al 	 

... so 213 	July 6, 1896 	Grace, Michael 	 

Supreme, 1114 37 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 26 134 
Kings Co.. 

April t3, 1897 	Grant, Ida 	 

April io, 1901 	Grant, Judson H., vs 	 
Lewis R. Worth 	 

Supreme, 21 416 April 26, 1900 Grant, Sarah Ann... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 23 19 June 27, 1900 Graves Elevator Co. 
vs. the City et al.. 

Supreme, 26 355 	May 25, 1901 	Graves, George P.... 
Queens Co 20 185 

Supreme.. 26 So Mar. 23, 1902 Greacen, Rebecca.... 

	

Supreme, 21 358 	April 19, 1900 	Griffin, Mary 
Kings Co.. 

	

,8 308 	Jan. 26, 1900 	Gritfing, George P., 
vs. Mary E. Neill, 
et al 	  

	

Nov. IT, 1898 	Griffith, Charles E.. 

" 	18, 1901 	Griffith, Jenia 	 

	

Mar. 3, 1898 	Griffith, John S., vs 	 

	

J. H. McCarthy 	 

	

June 25, 1896 	Griffiths, Margaret 	 

	

Sept. 7, 1898 	Grigg, Susan A., Al- 
bert R. Grigg and 

	

1-tarry K. Grigg 	 

Supreme, 27 232 Nov. 27, 1901 Grimm, toseph, and 
Kings Co.. 	 Maria rimm 	 

Supreme, 	6 '333 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 29 204 
Kings Co.. 

1 300 

" 	B9 349 

Supreme.. 5 358 

14 ••• 37 151 Dec. 24, 1887 	Haar, Henry M 	 

Supreme, 	4 316 3 	June 13, 1898 
Queens Co. 

Haas, Isaac 	 
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Supreme, 22 16 May 4, 1900 	Grady, William 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 26 364 May 29, 1901 Graef, Anthony 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 29 282 

" 	28 337 

" 	• 55 254 

U.S.Circuit 14 74 

Supreme.. 31 150 	Jan. 24, 1902 	Gould, William B., 
and ano. vs. John 
Thatcher et al.... 

	

. . 24 123 	Oct. 	I, 1900 	Grady, John 	 

	

63 	Jan. 18, 1897 	Grady, Joseph, vs 	 
The Mayor, etc 	, 

	

and Second Ave 	 
R. R. Co. 	 

.. 31 151 	Jan. 24, 1902 

Nov. 25, " 

Oct. 9, " 

Nov. 13, 1897 

Aug. 4, 1899 

Graf, Charles 	 

Graff, George 	 

Graff, John C 	 

Graham, James 	 

do 

	

Sum eme.. 1 1 142 	April 26, 1899 

	

Supreme, 116 201 	Jan. ro, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... 29 220 	Nov. 20, 1901 

	

•• • 42  141 	Sept. 2, 1391 

	

Supreme, 21 339 	April 17, 1900 

	

Supreme.. to 355 	Mar. 21, 1899 	Gross, Albert H 	 

	

.. 33 278 	April 12, 1902 	Grosse, Frank I 	 

	

.. 8 52 	Dec. 14, 1898 	Grupe, William 	 

	

Supreme, 29 142 	Nov. 14, 1901 	Gruffer, Merman 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

" 	22 99 	May 12, moo 	Grier, Anna T., vs. 
Ellen Walker et al. 

	

Supreme.. 33 465 	April 29, 1902 	Gude Company, 0. 
J., vs. George Liv- 
ingston, etc 	 

Supreme. 14 338 	Apra 16, 1873 

Jan. 28, 1885 

" 	28, 1888 • • 37 237 

Guidet, Charles 	 

do 

do 

Grimshaw, Charles Ii. 

(;rise, Julia 	 

Griswold, Charles 	 

	

Griswold, John N. A 	 

	

Griswold, John N. A 	, 

	

vs. N. \. and S. 1 	 
Land Co. et al. 	 

Supreme, 29 141 
Kings Co.. 

• • 11 	41 

Nov. 14, 1901 	Graham, James A.... 

April ii, 1899 	Graham, James P., 
vs. Manhattan Con-
struction Co. et al. 

June 19, 1902 	Graham, James 1'., 

	

vs. Edward M 	 
Grout et al 	 

Supreme.. 47 302 Mar. 7, 0395 Graham Mary Eliza, 
J vs.Joseph Drey- 

foos et al. 	 
411 	•• • 47 308 	41 	9, " 	Graham,. Mary Eliza, 

vs. Timothy Mc- 
Auliffe et al. 	 

•• • 47 309 	 Graham, Mary Eliza, 
vs. Louis Stern et al. 

" 	• • 34 324 

••• 57 

••• 48  383 

• 48 71 	May 29, " 

83 	Feb. 21, " 

165 	Dec. 31, 1897 

June 24, moo 	Graham, Mary Eliza, 
vs. Jacob New et al 

Graham, Mary Eliza, 
vs. Charles R. Gre- 
gor et al. 	 

Graham, Samuel T... 

Granniss, George H., 

	

exr. of Henry n 	 
Granniss 	 

Supreme.. 21 335 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 147 

Supreme.. 17 512 

... 25 240 

Supreme, 17 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 25 

• • 34 67 	May 13, 1902 	Guilfoyle, 	Catherine, 
admx. of J. M. Gull- 
Foyle 	  

April t6, 1900 	Guilfoyle, Thomas 	 

324 	April rs, r9o2 	Guntzler, John W.... 

517 	Dec. 29, 1899 	Gutlin, Herman 	 

469 	Mar. 4, 1901 	Gutwillig, Alfred_ ... 

" 	4, 1896 

Dec. z8, 1899 

Jan. 23, 1901 

Gttis, Lida, an infant. 

Gully, Anne 	 

Gttndacker, 	1/ani21, 
and ano. 	 

" 	• 42 359 

	

189, Grant, Frances E 	, 
et al 	  

Supreme, to 482 	April 4, 1899 Haag, Joseph, et at. 
exrs. 	  

Supreme, 27 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 26 145 
Queens Co.. 

Supreme, 29 142 
Kings Co.. 

Sum eme. • 33 476 

" 	• • 34 176 

Supreme, 33 4 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 	5 359 	Sept. 7, 1898 	Griffen, Daniel E., 
Queens Co. 	 and S. E. Griffen.. 

27 	1 	July 1, I901 	Greene, Max F., vs. 
Edward McCue et 
al., Assessors 	 

	

Supreme... 29 448 	Dec. to, 1901 	Greenfield, William 	 

••• 39 237 

Supreme, 14 5 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 31 1 54 

Supreme... 25 406 

" 	••• 45 371 	Feb. 8, 1894 

" 	21 23 	Mar. 9, 1900 

" 	1 319 Mar. 7, 1898 Grier, Rosa 

" 	228 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Greenwich 	Savings 
Bank vs. Thomas 
P. Wallace et al... 

Gregory, James 	 

Gregory, John M 	 

t. 	.. 	6 240 

477 	Sept. 26, Igor 	Greene, J. Warren, 
vs. Chas. H. Knox 
at al. 	  

Jan. 24, 1902 Gregory, Josephine C. 

Feb. 20, 1901 	Gregory, Morris E., 
vs. J. Langley et al. 

April 11, 1901 	Gregory, Morris E., 
et al. 	  

Nov. 14, 1901 	Grella, Lorenzo 	 

Nov. 16, 1889 

Aug. 28, 1899 

Mar. 25, 1902 Griessman, 	Rachel, 
an infant 	 

Green, Cordelia M:.. 

Green, George 	 

Supreme, 29 290 Nov. 25. mot 	Haase, Henry 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 21 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co.. 29 158 	Nov. is, 1901 

Supreme.. 33 9 Mar. 25, 1902 

" 	.. 33 27 	" 	26, 1902 

	

Supreme... 26 164 	April 12, 1901 	Hall, 	Agnes, 	and 
Augustus S. Hall... 

" 	.. 33 29 	Mar. 26, 1902 	Hall, Alfred C 	 

" 	32 60 	Sept. 27, 1884 	Hall, Austin 	 

234 

Nov. 21,11900 

April 2, 1900 	Hachemeister, Henry, 
as guardian vs. 
Catharine Sulzer 
et al. 	  

Oct. 9, 19or 	Hack, Joseph, 	 

Dec. 14, 1896 Hadden, Harriet 	 

Mar. 31, 1899 	Haffen, John, et al 	, 
vs. Mary O'Gorman 
et al. 	  

Sept. 19, 1899 	Hagan, Peter, vs. The 
N. Y. Central and 
H. R. R. R. Co. 
et al. 	  

Oct. 23, 1901 	Hagemeyer, Frank E 	 

Aug. 29, 1901 	Hagemeyer, Jennie, 
and ano. 	 

April it, 1901 	Hagemeyer, Kather- 
ine L 	  

April 3, 1890 	Hale, Joseph W 

Jan. 14, :890 

Sept. 16, tom 

Hague, Benjamin C.-4  
vs. The City and 
Lena Koch 	 

Feb. 23, 1897 Haight, Jacob A. (or 
) 	  

Nov. 18, 1896 	Haill, Ada L 	 

Oct. 3, 1899 	Hale, John P., Jr 	 

Haleran, James S.... 

Haley, Daniel 	 

Haley, Dennis 

Hall, Austin, admr. 
of Catharine Hall.. 

Hall, Elise lit 	 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of public school at Fort Hamil 
ton ave. and 44th st., Brooklyn. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of public school on Eighteenth 
ave.,near Ocean parkway, Brooklyn. 

To restrain drawing down waters of 
Lake Gilead, and for damages. 

Personal injuries by falling into area 
corner of Thirteenth ave. and Ganse-
voort st., $10,000. 

Salary as Foreman, Dept. of Water 
Supply, overtime worlc, $2,166.87. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
South St_ at Beekman st., $25,000. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas-
ures, $466.67. 

Damage by sewage from Flatbush ave. 
sewer being dumped on plaintiff's 
property on shores of Jamaica Bay, 
and to restrain operation, $40,000. 

Damage to premises on Melrose ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $2,650. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $190. 

To recover assessment for regulating. 
etc., Tenth ave., $130.90. 

Salary of various members of "Wolf" 
Board of Aldermen for year 1898, 
assigned to plaintiff, $28,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hushing ave., Brooklyn, $247. 

Summons only served. 
To foreclose lien on contract to de-

liver bowlders on Bay Ridge Park. 
way. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by 84th and 85th sts, 
Madison and Fourth ayes. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by 84th and 85th sts, 
Madison and Fourth ayes., $15,000. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by 84th and 85th sts, 
Madison and Fourth ayes, $30,000. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by 84th and 85th sts, 
Madison and Fourth ayes. 

For possession of premises in block 
bounded by 84th and 85th sts, 
Madison and Fifth ayes. 

Interest on award for property taken 
for Colonial Park, $302.50. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain interference with northerly 
half of block between 94th and 95th 
sts., First ave. and East river, and 
for accounting. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $379.65. 

False arrest and detention on charge 
of conspiracy, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Bond st., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract of John 
H. Parker Co. for elevator work in 
new Botanical Grounds, $975. 

Salary as Watchman in General Im-
provement Commission, L. I. City, as-
signed to Dept. of Highways, $2,850. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth ave from Riverside drive to 
Boulevard Lafayette, and for dam-
ages. 

To recover assessment for Both st. out-
let sewer, $322.74. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $304. 

To declare promotion of Gans, Lantry 
and Gannon to position of Captain 
of Police null and void. 

To restrain defendants from confirming 
assessment for Flatbush ave improve-
ment. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,450•80. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Seventh ave. and 49th sr., $35,000. 

Balance of salary as Excise Inspector, 
$8,00o. 

Salary as Skilled Laborer in Court-
landt ave. repair yard in 1894, $380. 

Personal injuries in fall on Eighth ave. 
near West 148th st., $10,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract to con-
struct Public School 5, Queens. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of Public School 124, Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Eastern parkway, Brooklyn, $250. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $85o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500. 

Services of Martin Collins, Village of 
Rockaway Beach, $41.66. 

Personal injuries by falling from bi-
cycle on Boulevard, near 63d at., 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries in fall on Orchard st., 
due to rubbish on sidewalk, $5,000. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, and for in-
junction, $4,500. 

Personal injuries by falling in Sand-
ford st., near Park ave., $1,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Norman ave., Brooklyn, $3,250. 

Services of M. F. Humphrey to Village 
of New Brighton, S. I., $150. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $99. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $10,- 
oco. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river and for in-
junction, $600. 

Damage to premises in Humboldt st., 
flooding by sewer, $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Action on covenants in lease of prop- 
erty No. 4$7 Graham ave., $2,500. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds, 
$499.87• 

Summons only served. 

To set aside contract to sell premises in 
St. George, S. I., on failure of per-
formance of conditions. 

To recover back Croton water tax paid 
twice, $109.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Summons with notice for $405.78  
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $105. 

To restrain keeping of fowls at Ns. 586 
St. Mark's ave., Brooklyn. 

T. restrain defendant from interfering 
with fence on 42d st. 

Balance claimed under contract for re• 
pairing paving in West st., $18,- 

232.50. 
Damages, not being permitted to per• 

form work, paving farnsverse Roads 
2 and 4, in Central Park, $30,000. 

Excavation and removal of rock from 
carriageway of 93d st., between Ninth 
and Tenth ayes., $1,395. 

Salary as Patrolman for five months 
previous to death of husband, 
$567.66. 

To restrain use of Third Ave. Bridge 
Viaduct and for damage to premises. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

Award for premises taken for Colonial 
Park, $4,824.06. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
Brooklyn, Bond st., rooklyn, $600. 

As assignee, balance of salary as Teach-

eBrrsoo1kril
ynErasmus $1,  46say. all High School, 

Personal injuries by falling at corner of 
140th st. and Alexander ave., Po,- 
000. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, 
Naturalization Bureau, 91,183.37. 

Damage to premises in Prospect pl., 
due to change of grade and improper 
drainage resulting therefrom, $1,657. 

To recover assessment for paving West 

Sesrt"  vicSe5s6,4.d7rua.wing plans and specifica-
tions for armories, $5,$35.51. 

Ventilators and iron pipes furnished 
school, Town of Westfield, $3.15. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Catharine st., near Elizabeth st. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
falling walls of Brooklyn Labor Ly-
CCUITI, $30,000. 

Loss of services of Bruno Haack by 
being struck by falling walls of 
Brooklyn Labor Lyceum, $10,000. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow  of sewer, $1,552. 

Fees of Charles A. Clark as Notary 
Public in office of Comptroller, $10. 
983.43. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
aye. sewer declared void and to re-
o ver $94.05. 

As assignee, services of Dennis F. Col-
lins as Fireman, L. I. City Fire 
Dept., $36.55. 

Damage to No. 331 Knickerbocker ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $200. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises on 
127th st., $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Arino pl., Bronx, $9o. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on . premises, 
Courtlandt ave. and Benson st. 

Personal injuries by foot being caught 
in switch on Tenth ave., between 
30th and 31st sts., $ro,000. 

To vacate assessment against the prop-
erty of relator for 1899, Queens, and 
to enjoin collection. 

Tu recover assessment for p4v,ng 19th 
st., 8198.86. 

Summons only served. 

in 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, $ro,000. 

Amount paid by Aaron A. Fishel for 
forfeited recognizance, $5,082.56. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $1,412. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving Rut-
gers slip, $23.97. 

Salary as Driver. Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $450. 

To recover assessment for 96th and 
irth sts. underground drains, $64.03. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $458.43. 

Personal injuries by fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk in front of No. 2249 
East aoth st., $5,000. 

41 

1.1 

• 1 

46 

	

Supreme, 31 82 	Jan. r3, 1902 	Gunn, Felix 	 
Kings Co.. 

. 	- - 31 137 	22, 1902 	Gunnison Walter 
vs. Bd.

, 
 of Educa- 

tion 	 . 

	

Supreme... 18 122 	June 25, 1895 	Gunser, Charles 	. 

" 	52 119 	Oct. 1, 2896 	Guy, John 	 

Supreme, 19 285 Feb. 28, moo 	Guyon, Henry A 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, t8 408 	3, 1900 Gwilliam, Reese B., et 
al., exrs., vs. Patrick 
Riley, et al 	 

Supreme, 27 407 Sept. 14, 1901 	Haack, Bruno, by 
Kings Co. 	 guardian, vs. Bkn. 

Labor Lyceum As- 
sociation et al. 	 

Supreme, 27 399 	Sept. 13, 1901 	Haack, Laura A., vs. 
Kings Co.. 	 Brooklyn Labor Ly- 

c e u m Association 
et al 	  

161 Jan. 24, 1902 Haag, Emil F 	 

April 3o, 1902 	Grenero, Joseph 	 

June 3, 1902 	Grieco, Giovanni 	 

Oct. 26, 1898 	Griepenkere, George.. 

28 334 

Supreme, B9 483 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. to 455 

" 	15 244 

Supreme, 28 460 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 27 250 

Supreme, 26 144 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 23 265 

Supreme.. 56 522 

Supreme, 24 453 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 53 1 57 

Supreme, 
Kings Co..1110 237 

Supreme.. 15 4t5 

40 3 

" 	• . 39 31 7 

Supreme, 27 415 
Kings Co.. 

April I1, 1902 	Hagen, M 	 Summons only served. 

Dec. 27, 1897 Haggerty. John 	 Extra work as Detailed Sweeper 
Street Cleaning Dept., $372. 

Summons only served. 

19 



	

Supreme... aa 330 June 6, 19oo 	Hall, Eliza N 

	

24 240 	Oct. 22, 1900 Hall, George 0., exr. 
of Austin Hall..... 

	

25 383 	Feb. 18, 1901 	 do 

	

25 434 	" 25, 1901 	do (No. 2) 	 

	

26 17 	Mar. II, 1901 	Hall, Henry J. S., et 
al., exrs. of Wil-
liam H. Hall No. x 

	

26 16o April 12, 1901 	do (No. 2) 

	

26 86 Mar. 26, 1901 	Hall, Marie Louise, 
and ano., exrs. of 
Thomas H. Hall, 
vs. George Stoltz 
et al. 	  

	

8 214 	Jan. 3, 1899 	Hall, Marlborough 	 

Supreme, 	8 202 	Dec. 30, 1898 	Hall, Robert S., vs 	 
Kings Co.. 	 M. 1). Walsh et al 	 

411 

64 

... 12 442 

... 26 159 

.. 26 159 

... s8 213 

Supreme, B14 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme... is 350 

" 	se 52 

" 	27 too July 24, 1901 	Hardie, William H... 

	

Supreme. 31 lor 	Jan. 16, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

" 	.. 25 440 	Feb. 27, 1901 

" 	24 302 	Oct. 26, igoo 

Supreme.. 26 408 June Ii,19oz 

Hardy, Mary E 	 

Harkins, Joseph 	 

Hermit, John H 	 

Harrigan, Ellen 	 

Supreme.. 33 8 Mar. 25, 1902 Harrington, William. 

	

.. 15 2o5 	Sept. 16, 1899 Hart, Lewis W 

	

... 26 009 	April 3, 1901 	Hart, Michael 	 

5 439 Sept. 16, 1898 Hartman, 	William, 
admr. of Frederick 
Hartman 	 

	

05 136 	Sept. 12, 1899 	Harvey, John 	 

56 383 Dec. 7, 1897 Hasbrouck, James F. 

43 17 Feb. 5, 1892 	Haskins, William J.. 

24 384 Nov. 8, 190o Hastings, Charles H., 
et al. 	  

id 

di 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 

" 	26 327 

Supreme, 27 128 
Kings Co.. 

" 	3o 321 

Supreme.. 33 334 

Supreme.. 55 37 

Supreme, 23 231 July 28, 1900 Halloran, Katharine 
Kings Co. 	 Ann 	  

Supreme.. 33 8 Mar. 25, 1902 Haloran, Joseph 	 

" 	11 269 May 9, 1899 Halpin, James J 	 

Supreme, 30 477 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 26 326 

Supreme.. 16 373 

• • 33 25 

• • 53 74 

Supreme, 26 491 
kings Co.. 

26 492  

Supreme.. 22 281 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 34 330 
Kings Co.. 

SO 

di 

Dec. 17, 1901 	Hamilton, Mary 	 

April 16, 1902 	Hamilton, Thomas 

May 21, 0897 Hammerstein, Oscar, 

	

Moss 	 

• 

Frank oss 	 

	

. 33 9 Mar. 25, 1902 Hammond, George 	 

2! 23 Mar. 9, moo Hampshire, George 	 

08 124 Mar. x6, 1900 Hand, Thomas P., vs 
Francis M. Gibson. 

... 21 160 	 Hand, Thomas P., vs 	 

	

Oscar Muller 	 

" 	16 302 	Oct. 3o, 1899 Handibode, Peter,Jr 	, 
vs. Isaac Boehm et 
at 	  

Aug. rs., 19or 	Hanel. Francis 	 

id 

Nov. 6, 1899 Hanley, Stephen J 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Hanlihan, Michael... 

Jan. 25, 1897 Hanlon, Mary, et al. 

June 28, 1901 	Hahn, John, and 
W. Phillips, No. 1. 

" 28, " 	do 	No. a. 

June z, 190o Hannah, Edward, vs. 
John J. Reynolds, 
Jr., et al 	 

" 	33 25 	Mar. 26, 1902 	Hannarin, John 	 

" 	33 3o 	Mar. 26, 1902 

" 	• • 23 343 

••• 27 174 

10 104 	Feb. 18, 1899 	Hall, Robert S., vs. 
M. D. Walsh et al. 

33 28 	Mar. 26, 2902 	Halliday, Edward.... 

29 357 	Dec. 2, 1901 	Halligan, Mary.... .. 

34 199 June 4, 1902 	Halloran, Catherine.. 

33 457 	April 28, 1902 	Halloran, John J..... 

Aug. 20, 1900 Hannigan, 	Bridget, 
admx. of Charles 

Hannigan 	 

49 Sept. 30, 0901 	Hanvey, Harry 	 

Dec. 31, 1900 

May 18, 19ot 

18,  

July 31, mot 

June air, 1902 Harbison, Rose A., 
vs. John Wunner 
and another 	 

Extra work on contract for regulating 
Ave. B, Brooklyn, $872.40. 

To restrain work under contract for 
regulating etc. West 57th st. (viola-
tion of Labor Law). 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

do   Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent, over. 
come by gas in sewer on South st., 
$15,000. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck, 
Fourth ave. at President st., Brook-
lyn, $1o,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, coal hole on Pa-
cific st., $5,000. 

Supreme, 27 485 	Sept. 28, 190! 	Hart, Charles 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... I 310 	Mar. 4, 1898 	Hart, 	Charles 	F., 

	

et al. vs. The Co 	 

	

of Richmond 	 

" 	29 z58 	Nov. 15, 19o1 

	

Supreme.. I 225 	Feb. 18,x898 

43 	Jan. 21, 1897 Harriott, Edgar, et 
al., admrs. of Mary 
A. Miller, etc. ... 

July 24, 1899 	Harriot, John F., vs. 
Simon Bogin et al. 

April 12, 1901 	Harris, 	Ada 	L. 
(No. r) 	 

" :2, isior 	do (No. s) 	 

Oct. 4, 19o1 	Harris, Benjamin F 	 

Dec. 23, 1897 Harrison, Louis B 	 

July 13, 1899 	Harrison, Louis B 	, 
vs. Village of New 
Brighton 	 

	

Nov. 1, 1901 Hart, A. Henri, vs 	 
Board of Educa- 
tion 	 • 

Hardenbergh, Benja- 
min F 	  

Hardick, Dora, admx. 

	

of Charles E 	 
Hardick 	 

Supreme, 24 29 Sept. 19, moo 	Hart, Daniel 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. z9 85 Feb. 23, 1900 Hart, John 	 

	

.. 31 157 Jan. 27, 1902 Hart, John J 	 

	

30 269 	Dec. 14, 1901 

	

298 	Mar. 2, 2898 

	

44 	Mar. 16, 190x 

Feb. 14, 1894 

Oct. 23, moo 

	

Dec. 3r, 1880 	Hatfield, Henry R., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

	

Oct. 30, 1900 	Haubert, 	Catherine, 
admx. of John Hau- 
bert 	  

	

Sept. 6, 1899 	Haug, Rosa. by guar- 
dian ad litem 	 

	

to 	May 3, 1900 Hauselt, Edward, et 
al., exrs. of Charles 
Hauselt, vs. James 
W. Ketcham et al. 

Oct. 24, " 
	

Hausler, Andrew. .... 

	

25, 1900 
	Hausler, Andrew, ear. 

of John Beyer.... 

	

Supreme, ro 6o Feb. 14, 1899 	Haven, George G., vs. 
Rich. Co.. 	 N. Y. & S. I. 'trac- 

tion Co. et al., N 0. 

	

10 6r 	" 14, " 	du 

	

Supreme... 56 121 	Oct. 13, 1897 	Haven, John, and 
Woodbury Langdon 

	

414 Jan. 27, 1899 	Havens, Martha C... 

" 	21 24 Mar. 9, 1900 	Havey, James 	 

	

194 Oct. 24, 1899 Hawkins, Frank B 	, 
et al. vs. Patrick 
K. Lantry et al. . 

	

Supreme.. 41 280 June 01, 2881 	Hay, Allan 	 

" 	• • 33 476 April 30, 1902 Hayes, John W 	 

	

Supreme, 25 275 Jan. 28, rya 	Hawley, Sarah E., et 
West. Co.. 	 al. (Matter of) 	 

Supreme, 26 287 May ro, 1901 Hawthorne, George B. 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... 16 352 	Nov. 4, 1899 

" 	•• • 55 400 
	

Sept. 8, 1897 
	

Hayden, Mabel 	 

Supreme, to 254 Mar. 13, 1899 Hayden, Patrick F 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 22 458 June 18,1900 Hayes, Edward 	 

• • 42  326 	Nov. 30, 1891 	Hayes, James 

	

423 	Oct. 3, 1899 	Haynes, John, vs. The 
City of New York, 
John W. Jones et al 

	

. . 56 303 	Nov. 24, 1897 	Haynes, Lawrence vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
Frank Frost et al.. 

	

.. 32 303 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Haywood, Alfred.... 

• • 3' 415 	" 22, 1902 	Hazel, William 	 

• • 48  342 Sept. 8, 1895 Health Board, Town 
of Hempstead vs. 
Mayor, etc., and 
ano. 	  

• • 34 335 	June 23, 1902 	Healey, Ellen 	 

.. 22 357 June ii, 1900 Healy, John W 	 

	

Supreme, B7 781 	Apr. z5, 7895 	Healy, Peter 	 
Kings Co.. 

Halsey, Frank S., et 
al. 	  

Hamilton Bank vs. 
Charles Jones et 
al., No. I 	 
do (No. 2) 	 

	

Hamilton, John C 	 

Summons with notice for $374.83. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington st., $482.15. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Chambers st., $765.15. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Greenwich st., $279.76. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $291.35. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Greenwich st., $563.55. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Railroad ave. and East 148th st. 

Personal injuries by falling in 23d st., 
manhole in pavement, $10,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
structing school-house in the Town 
of Newtown. 

To foreclose lien under contract to 
build school-house at Newtown. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Harrison st., Brooklyn, $10o. 

Damage to property at Nos. 523-4 Car- 
roll st., by overflow of sewer, $soo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $440. 

Damage to premises Nos. 521 and 523 
Carroll st., by breaking of Brooklyn 
sewers, 5150. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by falling into exca-
vation in Kingsbridge rd. for sewer, 
$ro,000. 

To vacate assessment on property in 
Queens for 1899, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Terrace pl. and Eagle ave. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
149th st. and Eagle ave. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Franklin ave. and Montgomery st., 
Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bond st., Brookln. $44. 

Services as Notary Public, Dept. of 
Highways, $175. 

Slander at meeting of Board of Police 
Commissioners, $5o,o0o. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $85o. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $229.07. 

False imprisonment, etc., $5,000. 

Damages for libel, $6,076. 

To foreclose lien for improvements 
made on premises corner Franklin 
ave. and Jefferson st., $2,400. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
on 136th st. near St. Ann's ave., 
$to,000. 

Salary as Clerk in Tax Dept., $15o. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., First ave., $670.50. 

Extra work on contract for regulating, 
etc., Ocean ave., Brooklyn, $8,410.29. 

Personal injuries while riding a bicycle 
on St. Mark's ave., $25,000. 

Salary as Superintendent of Construc-
tion, Dept. of Sewers, $1,650. 

Balance of salary as Supt. of Roads, 
Park Dept., during period of illness, 
$468.99. 

Services as Engineer in charge of City 
Works Dept., Brooklyn, $6,706.08. 

Personal injuries by Street Cleaning 
Dept. wagon on dock at Canal at, and 
North river,$5,000. 

For death of Frederick Hartman, by 
falling wall at 116th st., between 
Madison and Fifth ayes., $5o,000. 

Personal injuries, at the junction of 
Madison and Pike sts., ,$5,00o. 

Personal injuries and injuries to bicy-
cle by obstruction in roadway of 
Jerome ave., near t82d st., $150. 

Salary as Assistant Engineer in Dept. 
of Public Works, $10,000. 

Loss of wharfage to premises on Har-
lem river, 153d and 154th sts., and to 
restrain obstruction of water front. 

To restrain awarding contract for erec-
tion of Grand Boulevard and Con-
course. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
construction of Shore road, Kings 
Co., $1,857.60. 

Damages for construction of dumping-
hoard on pier at foot of East moth 
st„ $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to Lord & Taylor's wagon, 
due to collision with a Street Clean-
ing cart, $37.50. 

To restrain collection of taxes assessed 
oil complainant's bank stuck for year 
1880, 

To recover assessment for paving r6th 
st., $121.85. 

Summons only served. 

For death of Chas. E. Hardick, run 
over by fire engine at Willoughby 
and Adams sts., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in front of No. 
621 West 152d st., due to ice and 
snow, $1,500. 

Damage to property No. z5 Rockwell 
place, Brooklyn, by overflow of sewer, 
$295.20. 

Balance of salary as Paver in Dept. of 
Highways, during illegal dismissal, 
$360. 

Injuries to horse and wagon by col-
lision with Hook and Ladder 56, 
Brooklyn, $400. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
in front of No. 36o Monroe st., $2,000, 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

To recover assessment for paving Var-
ick st., $232.85. 

To determine ownership of goods in 
possession of Property Clerk. 

To recover assessment for paving Coy-
ler's alley, $046.09. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st, $39.5!. 

For death of horse, due to fall on road-
way of 83d st., $350. 

Personal injuries. 

Par construction of sewer in Jewett 
ave. Village of New Brighton, extra 
work and damages, $28,213.20. 

Balance of salary as Teacher in public 
school during period of suspension, 
$1,750. 

Extra work on contract for construction 
of Shore road, Brooklyn, $7,558.80. 

Amount due for work on the Old stone 
road, $4,374. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 26 

" 	••• 45 422  

" 	24 253 

U.S. Circuit 26 419 

Supreme.. 24 339 

Supreme, 15 35 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 22 

Hastins, Frank P., 
James ames P. Keat- 

ing, etc. 	 

Hastings Pavement 
Co. vs. The City, 
George Ft uh et al. 

Hastorf, Albei t H 	 

Hatari, John 	 

Hatch, Edward 

" 	24 270 

" 	24 295 

Hay Foundry and 
Iron Works vs. The 
City, John Noble 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 33 332 
Kings CO.. 
Supreme... 56 143 

di 

9, " Heher, Tess 	 

Personal injuries due to careless  shut-
ting of door of Public School 116, 
$10,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
34th st., near Tenth ave., $14,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $154.70. 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st., $153. 

To foreclose mortgage. 

To foreclose mortgage. 
To recover assessment for paving Dyck. 

man st., $5,600. 

Damages by Village of Williamsbridge 
having permitted sewer on 8th st. to 
flood premises, $750. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Essex 
Market Building, for Primary School 
37, $2,450. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $700. 

For award In re Double Reservoir "1." 

Balance of salary as Clerk in office of 
Chamberlain, $2,625. 

To foreclose lien for $675 against con-
tract of Jones & O'Connor. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
bicycle at 43d st. and Eighth ave., 
$25,000. 

Personal injuries by falling at Twelfth 
Ward Park, Brooklyn, due to chain 
swung from gate-posts, $1o,000. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$741.63. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma. 
sonry on the New Aqueduct, $239.96. 

To foreclose lien upon contract to build 
Public School 44. 

To foreclose lien for services performed 
in taking up and lowering mains in 
64th at., Madison ave., etc., $1,133.97. 

Salary as Laborer, Highways Dept., 
during period of absence, $:96. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain defendants from dumping 
garbage, etc., near beach at Rocka-
way and Long Beach. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on Water st., 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for tooth st. out-
let sewer, $427.88. 

Personal injuries by falling from tele-

trualthw igleavea.t anVeeNkrhfitte., Stella! 

000. 
Injunction to restrain defendants from 

cutting off water supply of Nos. !41-
147 Columbus ave. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,00e. 

Balance of pension as retired Fireman, 
$83.33- 

Summons only served. 

Damages by construction of Greene 
ave. sewer r $1,500. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$741.63. 

Death of plaintiff's decedent by fall 
from a truck on 56th st., near Elev-
enth ave., $50,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
3rst st., near Fourth ave., Brooklyn, 
$i,600. 

For loss of services of wife, by accident, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice, Evergreen ave., between 
Schaeffer and Van Voorhees sta., 
$10,000. 

Supreme.. 33 95 Mar. 31, 1902 Healy, Thomas L. vs 

	

The City and J. H 	 
Dougherty 	 

	

Dec. 31, 1896 Heaney, William G 	 " 	• • 52  441 

	

City...... . 27 r62 	Aug. 7, 1901 	Hecht, William, vs. 
John Zimmerman.. 

April x6, 1902 Hecker, Peter 	 

	

Oct. 19, 1897 Heels Powder Co 	 
vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
W. E. Dean et al 	 

	

Supreme.. Bio 21 May 03, 1897 Hedenberg, Annie B 	 

	

••• 22 460  June /8, Ipso 	Heeney, John F 	 

	

.. 31 153 	Jan. 24, 1902 	Heffernan, 	Alic e, 
admx. of Michael 
Heffernan 	 

Supreme 21 305 April 7, 1900 Hegeman, Catharine, 
Kings Co.. 	 vs. Wm. Lynch et 

al.  	• ... 

" 	B8 171 	Jan. 	g, 1895 	Heher, Mott.......... 

" 	118 171 

20 



	

Supreme.. 26 18 	Mar. z 1, 1901 	Heidgerd, Herman H. 

	

50 349 	Aug. 1, 1896 	Heil  
Moses 	Wolf 	 

	

27 282 Sept. 3, moz 	Heimberger, John 
Henry 	  

33 7 Mar. 25, 1902 Hein, Louis 	 

	

33 25 	Mar. 26, 1902 	tieing, Anton 	 

	

17 228 Dec. 5, 1899 	Heinnickel, John 	 

	

17 227 	 Heinnickel, Margaret, 
vs. Union Railway 
Co. et al 	 

	

56 522 	Dec. 27, 1897 	Heinrich, William 	 

	

Supreme, 27 369 Sept. to, mot 	Heinrick, George 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

... 25 355 	Feb. 11, " 	Heintz, Anna 	 

	

Supreme, is 417 Oct. 3, 1899 	Heitmann, Claus, No 	 
Kings Co. 

	

15 418 
	

3, " 
	

do No. 3 

	

Supreme.. 26 498 June 29, 1901 	Held, Henry, vs. The 
City. Luke A. 
Burke et al. 	 

	

Oct. 4, 11399 	Hellman, Frances Jo- 
sephine, by guard-
ian, vs. Walter 
Rouse 	 

Supreme, 119 	7 July 12, 1895 	Hellman, Meyer (In 
Kings Co.. 	 re) 	  

	

St preme.. 28 53 	Oct. 1, 1901 	Helmke, Sophie, vs 	 
The City and 
Brooklyn Heights 
R. R. Co. 	 

23 123 July 14.1900 Helmken, Katie 	 

Supreme, 25 449 
Kings Co.. 

Mar. t, 1901 Henchy, Joseph, 
admr. of James 
Henchy, vs. The 
City et al. 	 

ea 

City. 	 15 435 

" 	116 127 

Supreme.. 5 263 

31 185 

24 240 

Mar. 6, 	Hendrickson, John C. 

Supreme. 25 360  
Queens Co 

25 491 

Damage to farm property at Valley 
Stream, L. I., by Clear Stream Pump-
ing Station, and for injunction, $3,• 
000. 

Damage to farm property at Hempstead, 
L. I., by Clear Stream Pumping Sta-
tion, $50,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Stockholm at., Brooklyn, $2,0125. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $600. 

Balance of salary as Rodman, Dept. of 
Water Supply, Brooklyn, $814. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $139. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, 040. 

False arrest and injury to person and 
business, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Park ave., 
near 58th st., $25,000. 

For loss of services of wife by fall in 
Park ave. and 58th st., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $900. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., $158.25. 

Damages to premises in Humboldt st., 
flooding by sewer, $2,000. 

Loss of services of wife by accident, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries from falling in hole in 
Calyer st., near Oakland st., $$0200. 

Loss of services of wife, due to Injuries 
by fall on 4oth st., $1,500. 

Personal injuries by falling in 40th st., 
near Second ave., $20,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $285.34. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st, $1,055.75. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Spring st., $53. 

To recover assessment for paving Canal 
st., $1,144.82. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington at., $299.68. 

Rent of premises on Eleventh ave., 
Village of Whitestone, and cost of 
replacing partitions $380. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 34th 
st., $926.92. 

Value of check given by Improvement 
Commission of L. I. City, $125. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $309. 

To recover assessment for paving Burl. 
ing slip, $17.39. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth ave. from Riverside drive to 
Boulevard Lafayette, and for dam-
ages. 

Damage to property on Lewis ave. by 
construction of sewer, $2,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $158.07. 

Salary as Attorney for Village of Will-
iamsbridge, $x,800. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to farm property at Jamaica, 
L. I. due to operation of Baisley's 
Pond and Jamaica Pumpin( Stations, 
and to restrain operation, 20,000. 

To restrain operation of pringfield 
Pumping Station, and for damage to 
farm property, $b,000. 

June 27, 1893 Injuries to horse by stepping in hole on 
Fulton st., opposite Hudson ave., 
$500. 

Aug. 17, 1898 Henderson, Henry C. Professional  services as counsel to the 
Town of Westchester, $10,00o. 

Jan. 3o, 5902 Henderson, John D.. Summons only served. 

Oct 22, 5900 Hendricks, Edmund, To recover assessment for paving 26th 
exr. of Fanny Hen- 	st., $2,145.35. 
dricks  	 • 

Feb. 13, 1901 	Hendrickson, John 	 

Henderson, Frank S. 

33 265 

Supreme.. 34 230 

Supreme, 25 347 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 	April 20, 1890 	IIenion, Coleman.... 

... 25 237 	Jan. 23, 1901 	Hennessy, John A... 

.. 28 338 Oct. 9, 19o1 Henry, James 	 

May 2, 5902 	do 

Mar. 13, 1902 Henry, M. Lawrence, 
vs. Anton Meyer 

	

et al. 	 

Aug. 28, 1900 Henschel, Lina 	 

" 28, " 	Henschel, Morris 	 

Henson, Thomas 	 

He rberfe r, Torpen-
us 

 27, 1905 	lierdmann, Ludwig. 

April 53, 1895 

0 13.  al 

Feb. 19, 19o1 

	

Herkins, John 	 

	

Herkins, Katie 	 

Herold, Anton 

July 25, 1899 

Mar. g, 1900 

Jan. 23, 1901 

" 23, " 

	

25 242 	" 	23, " 	do., No. 4. 

Supreme, 26 322 May 24, igoi Hertel, Sophia, admx. 

	

Queens Co. 20 173 	 of Julius Hertel.... 

Supreme, 46 92 April 3o, 1894 Herzog Teleseme Co. 
of New York State. 

" 	25 257 	Jan. 25, 1901 	Hesdorfer, Joseph... 

Supreme, 34 323 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 21 24 

19, 

Mar. g, 1900 

Hesse, Henry 	 

Hewett, Reuben E 	 

" 	26 163 April 12, 1901 Hewitt, Abram S., 
exr. of Peter Coop- 
er 	  

" 	26 8i Mar. 23, 5901 Hewson, John H 	, 

	

and Francis T 	 
White 	 

Supreme, B8 40 Dec. 10, 1895 	Hickey, Cornelius J.. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 25 25 Mar. g, 5900 Hickey, Patrick 	 

" 	• • 55 1 44 June ar, z897 Hickox, Ralph 	 

" 	33 29 Mar. 26, 1902 Hicks, Thomas J 

Supreme, 25 401 	Feb. 19, 1901 Higbie, Daniel 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 27 296 	Sept. 4, " 
Queens Co. 

Higbie, Joseph S..... 

Herold, Josephine.... 

Herrlich, Henry 	 

	

Herrman, Morris S 	, 
No. I 	  

do., No. 2. 

do., No. 3. 

40 92 

	

.. 33 29 	Mar. 26, 1902 

" 	24 241 	Oct. 22, 1900 

Svpreme, 27 234 
Kings Co.. 

... B8 146 

••• B8 147 

Supreme, 13 426 
Queens Co. 19 502 

" 	-•• 13 73 
12  47C 

Supreme.. 21 24 

25 241  

... 25 241 

" 	25 242 

04 

10 

le 

• - 34 	2  

• • 32 193 

• • 23 409 

•• • 23 408 

April it, 1902 

June 6, 1902 

Feb. 9, 1901 

	

Hendrickson, Thos 	. 	 

do 

Henel, William 	 

" 	• • 29 314 

Supreme, 31 5 
Kings Co.. 

" 	31  576 

" 	27 96 

Supreme.. 45 415 

" 28, 1902 

July 23, 1901 

Feb. 26, 1894 

Hoenighausen, Annie. 

Hoff, S. Adelia 	 

	

Hoffmann, Eugene A 	 

Nov. 27, 1901 	Hoefella, Sigmund... 

Jan. a, 1902 Hoehle, William.... 

Supreme.. 24 72 	Sept. 25, 1900 	Hogan, Patrick ..... 

Supreme5 ,8o Jan. 15, 1901 
CoC Queens  

St•preme.. 41 281 	June it, 5891 

Oct. ti, 1900 

Hogrefe, John H 

Hoguet, Robert I.. et 
al., as ears. of 
Henry L. Hoguet.. 

Holahan, Frank F... fa 
• • 24 133 

Supreme.. 34 507 May 21, 1902 Holcombe, 	Edward 
W. 	  

Supreme.. 33 28 	Mar. 26, 1902 	Holland, Charles..... 

	

" 26, 1902 Holland, John 	 

Nov. 14, 1901 	Holland, Kate 	 

Oct. 28, 19ot Holler, Lawrence B 	 

" 	33 27 

Supreme, 29 143 
Kings. Co.. 
Supreme.. 29 13 

RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Supreme... 36 

... 	26 

" 

.. 	21 

It 
• • 	33 

.. 	10 

• 	• 	33 

Supreme, 	26 
Kings Co. 
Supreme • 45 

Supreme.. 24 
Kings Co.. 

117 

208 

430 

25 

7 

278 

26 

131 

345 

455 

June mu, 1887 

April 22, 1901 

Oct. 	22, 	" 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

Mar. 25, 1902 

Mar. 15, 1899 

Mar. 26, 1902 

April 	g, 19ot 

Feb. 	7,  1894 

Nov. 22, 1900 

Higgins, Eugene, suc- To restrain City from taking possession 

	

cessor in interest of 	of premises on West 42d st., west 01 

	

Elias S. Higgins... 	Eleventh ave. 

Higgins, 	Eugene 	For award for buildings, etc., 	In re 
(Matter of) 	Riverside Park Extension. 

Higgins, Eugene 	To 	enjoin 	maintenance 	of 	Riverside 
Ave. Viaduct, from 95th to 97th at., 
and for damages. 

Higgins, James 	.. • • 	Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $255.34. 

Higgins, James M 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Dept, 	of 	Street 
Cleaning, overtime work, $800. 

Higgins, Michael 	For wrongful 	discharge from position 
of Driver in Street Cleaning Dept., 
$1,000. 

Higgins, Peter 	Salary as Driver, Dept .ot Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $425. 

Higgins, Peter J 	Equalized rate of salary as Patrolman 
in Police Dept., $633. 

Higgins, Thomas 	To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $232.62. 

Higgins, William 1( 	Personal injuries by fall through hole 
in bridge over Coney Island creek at 
27th ave., Unionville, $5,000. 

Supreme.. 56 531 

" 	52 442 

Supreme, 	31 162 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 	92 142 
Kings Co. 
Supreme... 37 293 

Supreme, 	1 443 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 	B 
Queens Co. 

Dec. 28, 1897 

Dec. 	31, 1896 

Jan. 	24, 1902 

Nov. £4, 19o1 

Feb. 	28, 1888 

Mar. 24, 1898 

Dec. 	2, 1898 

Hildebrand, Giegerich 
G., 	vs. 	Theodore 
Sutro et al. 	 

Hill, Horace K 	 

Hill, Margaret B 	 

Hill, 	Sarah 	 

Hill, 	William J., 	vs 	 

	

N. Y. Central & H 	 
R. R. R. Co. and 
Mayor, etc 	 

Hiller, 	Frederick 	 

Hiller, 	Louis 	 

To foreclose a mortgage (part of prop-
erty included in the opening of Mott 
ave.). 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt at., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,546. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $65. 

Personal 	injuries from 	falling on 	ice 
on sidewalk at 29th st. and Tenth 
ave., $5,00o. 

Damage to property on Spring creek, 
due to maintenance of pumping sta. 
tions and artesian wells, $4,000. 

Damage to premises near Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, by operation of sta- 
tion and wells, 	and for injunction, 

" 	32 186 Jan. 30, 1902 Hines, James 	 Summons only served. 

" 	26 90 Mar. 27, 19o1 Hinternhoff, 	Mary, To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
vs. M. Noulette et 	Tinton ave. and zsoth st., Bronx. 
al. 	  

	

Supreme... 41 440 July 17, 189, 	Hochstadter, David, et 
al., exrs. of Max 
Weil. 	  

Supreme 	7 240 Dec. 30, 1898 	Hock, George, No. 1 	 Services as Constable, Town of New- 
Queens Co town, 1897, $93.25. 

' 	7 241 Dec. 30, 1898. 	do 	No. 2. Services as Constable, Town of New- 
town, January, 1898, $189.30. 

Supreme.. 22 458 June 18,1900 Hodgdon, George L 	 Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$563.86. 

" 	21 25 Mar. 9, 1900 Hodgins, Charles._ Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $223.34. 

" 	26 211 April 22, 1901 	Hoe, Mary S 	 To recover interest on assessment for 
regulating and grading Southern 
Boulevard, $1,358.47. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $244. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Palmetto at., Brooklyn, $392. 

Damage to premises No. tot Nassau 
ave., overflow of sewer, $1,200. 

F Personal injuries by fall in ulton st., 
near Elm pl., Brooklyn, $5420. 

That assessment for paving Thirteenth 
ave. be  declared void and to recover 
$1,859.91. 

	

Supreme.. 46 3 Mar. 7, 1894 	Hoffman, John, Sr 	 To recover assessment for 555th st. 
regulating, etc., $264.59. 

.. 33 8 Mar. 25, 1902 Hoffman, Joseph G 	 Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

	

258 Oct. 23, moo 	Hoffmann, Paul 	 To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $211.20. 

... 22 423 	Sept. 29, 1877 	Hogan, Edward 	 Difference in salary between $io,000 
and $5,000 per annum, $11,249.82. 

	

264 June 7, 1877 	Hogan, John.. 	 Work done on Third Judicial District 
Courthouse, $6,064. 

• • 33 26 Mar. 26, 1902 	Hogan, John 	 Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $850. 

	

Supreme, 15 429 Oct. 4. 1899 	Hogan, Mary 	 Personal injuries, by hole in Buffalo 
Kings Co.. 	 st., sal injuries,  st., Vootoo. 

As assignee of Michael Larkins, pen-
sion for three months as retired Pa-
trolman, Police Force, $174•99. 

Damage to premises at Spring Creek, 
L. I., by diversion of waters to 
water supply of Brooklyn, $i5,013o. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Foreman, Dept. of Water 
Supply, overtime work, $1,o16.26. 

Holbeck, Jesse 	 Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river and for in-
junction, $350. 

Holbrook, Matthew Balance of salary for period of illegal 
H.  	removal from position of Keeper of 

Aqueduct, Croton Dam, $1.920.19. 

Salary as Engineer, Dept. of Water 
Supply, overtime work, $2,680.43. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $900. 

Damage to propertyverflow of sewer 
B in Flatbush ave., Brooklyn, $117. 

For use of building on Roston road, 
East Chester, by Fire Dept., as en-
pine house, $1,680. 

To set aside assessment for grading and 
paving 65th st., from Fifth to New 
Utrecht ave. 

Personal injuries by fall at Classon and 
Park ayes., Brooklyn, $zo,000. 

Personal injuries by falling into man-
hole at No. 24 Catharine st., $10,-
000. 

Death of plaintiff's decedent, falling 
into excavation at Thirteenth ave. and 
27th st., $4o,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $164.47. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Lexington ave., $450. 

Damage to premises at No. 1353 Web• 
ster ave., due to flooding by sewage, 
$1,121. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

For loss of services of Margaret Hein-
nickel, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Willis ave. 
and 134th st., $10,000. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $680.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of Nos-
trand ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $241. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Stockholm st., Brooklyn, $2,770. 

Damage to property No. 4127 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, by bursting of water 
main, $541.54. 

Damage to property No. 473 Central 
ave., Brooklyn by bursting of water 
main, $852.20. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
tion of Public School 575, at Jerome 
and Walton ayes., Bronx. 

Personal injuries by being thrown on 
sidewalk by defendant riding a bi- 
cycle, $2,000. 

THE CITY 

$10,000. 
St.preme, 	1 444 Mar. 24, 1898 Hiller, Theodore, Jr. Damage to property on Spring Creek. 
Kings Co.. 	 due to maintenance of pumping sta- 

tions and artesian wells, $4,000. 
Supreme, 31 122 Jan. 20, 1902 Hillmeyer, 	Henry, To restrain using private sewer on Pier 
Queens Co. 20 276 	 and Samuel Myers. 	ave., Rockaway Beach, or for dam- 

ages for use, $1,200. 
Supreme... 52 438 Dec. 3t, 1896 	Hills, Edward 	 Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 

Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 331 	June 16, 1896 	Hilt, Mary 	 Personal injuries, $5,000. 

" 	27 71 	July 17, 1905 	Hilten, Schmidt, Al- Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
bert, vs. The City 	Eloyd st., between Throop and Sum- 
and Henry Ciehm 	ner ayes., due to ice and snow, $5,- 

000. 
Supreme.. 57 92 Dec. 31, 1897 Henry Hilton. exr 	 To recover assessment for Lafayette pl. 

of A. T. Stewart 	paving, $1,553.13. 

Supreme. • 29 344 Dec. 2, 1901 	Hilton, John F., vs 	 Damages for reduction in salary as 
J. S. Cram et al.- 	Transitman, Dept. of Docks, $12,200. 

" 	56 511 	Dec. 23, 1897 Henchman, Julia 13 	 To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $993.75. 

" 	28 369 Oct. It, mot 	Hinck, Herman C., Summons only served. 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., Nicholas Ryan 
et al. 	 

Supreme.. 34 a16 June 6, /902 Hirsh, Jacob, and ano. Summons only served. 

Supreme, 27 433  Sept. 17, 1901 	Hirsch, Samuel 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
Kings Co.. 	 in Harrison ave., Brooklyn, $212. 
Supreme... 44 61 	Dec. 16, 1892 	Hobby, Daniel R 	 Salary as Inspector of Masonry on the 

New Croton Aqueduct, $4,760. 
Supreme, 20 9 Aug. 7, moo Hobby, William 	 Services during time beyond eight 
Queens Co 	 hours per day13  as B 

e,
ridge

$ 	
Tender on 

Meeker Ave.  

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., St. Nicholas ave., $96.62. 

" 	5 36o 	Sept. 7, 1898 

Supreme, 26 294 May 13, 1901 
West. Co.. 

21 
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Sepreme, 19 500 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 25 236 

Mar. 8, ,goo 	Holloway, John IL, 
an infant, by his 
guardian ad ]item.. 

Jan 23, 1901 	Holmes Burglar 
Alarm 	Telegraph 
Co. 	  

Supreme, 32 46 	Feb. 26, 1902 	Holmes, Carrie 11.... 
P't'n, Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 371 	Sept. II, 1901 	Holmes, Elizabeth. 
vs. vs. The City and 
Mack Paving Co... 

	

Supreme, 34 259 June 11, 1902 	Holmes, Robert W., 
.igs Co. 	 vs. Edward M. 

Grout, The City. 
The Long Island R. 
R. Co., et al 	 

	

Mar. 9, 1900 	Holtje, Adolph ... • 

Dec. 19, 1901 
	

Hoops, Henry 	. 

June 7, 1895 Hopkins, David 	 

May 3, 1901 Hopper, Isaac A 	 

June 4, 1898 	Horak, Rudolph, vs. 
The City of New 
York et al. 	 

April 13, 1899 	Horowitz, Isabella... 

Dec. 10, t9o1 	Hosey, Lawrence.... 

June 3o, 1902 

Mar. 24, I887 

Home for Incurables 
vs. Seth Low et al 

Hone, John, No. z.. 

" 	s. 1901 
	Howard, Lyman F... 

Jan. 28, 1902 	Howard, Peter P.... 

Mar. 9, igoo 	Howard, Thomas..... 

May 12, 1899 Howard, William H 	, 
and ano 	  

	

I lowarth, Alfred J 	, 
vs. Charles Alrick 
et al. 	  

May a6, 1898 Howe. Robert E. L 	, 

	

et al., vs. Thomas L 	 
Feitner et al 	 

Mar. Ix, ipoi 	Howell, Annie 	 

July 	8, 1901 

June 18, 1900 

May 12, 1899 

Howes, Myron P., 
and others (Matter 
of) 	 

Howland, Lucinda... 

Hoye, Stephen M., et 
al 	  

May 2, 1902 

Oct. I, 1900 	Moyne, John 	 

Dec. 24, 1887 Hoyt, Louise T., No. 

• • 37 153 	Dec. 24, 1887 
	

do 	No. 2 

. 25 386 

" 	.. 25 386 

Supreme. 26 237 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 9 256 
Queens Co 
Supreme... 4 133 

" 	42 145 

" 	..• 40 2co 

Supreme, 27 313 
Kings Co.. 

" 	31 183 

St ;.reme.. -; 106 

Supreme... 22 37 
Queen-  Co 
711,11TOTTle.. 49 232 

	

Feb. 18, 19o1 	Hoyt, Goold and ano.. 
exrs. of Goold 
Hoyt, No. 	 

	

" x8, 1901 	do 	No. 2, 

	

April 29, 1901 	Huber, Emilie 	 

	

Mar. 3o, 1899 	Huber, Jacob 	 

	

April it, 1898 	Huber, John 	 

	

Sept. 4, 1891 	Hudnutt. Margaret J. 

Hudson River Broken 
Stone and Supply 
Co. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Sept. 5, mot 	Hudson, Walter T 	 

Jan. 13, 1902 Hudson, William H. 

June 10, 1897 
	

Hucston, Charles 1- . 	 

May 7, 1900 
	

Hugel, Charles 	 

Jan. 15, 1896 
	

Hughes, Brian C 	 

do 

JULY 26, 1890  

•• 	.. 29 311 	Nov. 27, 1901 

	

Supreme, 26 242 April 3o, 1901 	Hughes, Ellen 
Kings Co.. 

	

reme.. 3 448 July 9, 1893 	Hughes, John 	 

• • 33 401 
	

April 25, 1902 	Hughes, John J..• .•. 

• .. 2. 195 
	

Mr.r. 27, 1900 	Hughes, Ti omas..... 

• • 33 458  

" 	14. 32 

Supreme, Bb 15.5 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 30 460 

Supreme, 7 261 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 	6 494 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 28 424 

April 28, 1902 

July 31,1899 

Dec. 28, 1494 

Dec. 3o, 1901 

Dcc. 3, 0398 

Dec. 3, 1898 

Oct. 2z, 1901 

Hughes, Thomas .... 

Hughes, Thomas J.. 

Hughes, William 	 

Hull, Albert E 	 

	

Hull, George I., Jr 	, 
and another, etc 	 

Humphrey, James 	 

Humphrey, John 	 

Supreme.. 21 a6 

" 	• • 34 415 

.• 
• • 35 379 

Supreme. 30 36o 
kings Co.  . ..138 341  

Supreme.. 26 259 

••• 4 317 

... It 63 

" 	20 448 

" 	• • 33 449 

" 	• 35 38o 

144 

.64 

Supreme, 34 217 

Kings Co. 

Supreme, B9 195 
Kings Co.. 

12 52 

Supreme, 26 300 
Queens Co 20 206 

Supreme, 31 169 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 21 20 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, B 
Kings Co.. 

SuFreme• • 33 498  

Supreme, 	3 111 
Kings Co. 

Supreme... 26 18 

Supreme. • 2 7 21 

Supreme, 22 453 
Kings Co.. 

" 	11 302 

Supreme.. 24 122 

Supreme.. 37 152 

April 28, 1902 	Hostie, John J 	 

Mar. 24, 1887 House of Mercy 

Sept. 4, 1591 

June 6, 1902 

do 

hove ove, Stephen M., 
vs. The City of New 
York 	  

	

June It, 1896 	Howard, Charles N.. 

" 	7, 1899 	Howard, 	Elizabeth, 
admx. of William 
H. Howard, vs. The 
City and Nassau 
Electric R. R. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 49 199 Jan. 2, 1896 	Humphreys, George.. 

	

33 128 April 2, 1902 	Humphries, Henri... 

" 	48 27 May 6, 1895 Humphreys, George, 
vs. Thos. Barry, 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

33 	9 	Mar. :5, 1902 	Hundeemaii, Charles. 

	

Nov. 14, mot 	Hunger, Margaret.... 

Mar. 6, 19o1 Hunt, Christopher H. 

Kings Co.. 	 Board of Education. 
Supreme, 32 42 Feb. 25, 1902 Hunt, Grace E., vs. 

Supreme.. 33 27 Mar. 26, 1902 Hunt, Henry T 	 

Supreme, 	4 191 April 25, 1898 	Hunt, John P 	 
c)ueens Co 	

286 Jan. 31, 1901 Hunt, Moses E 	 Supreme, 25 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 29 143 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 25 490 

Supreme.. 42 146 

" 	19 110 

Sept. 4, 1891 	Huntington, Carlos P. 

Jan. to, x9oo Huppert, Morris, vs. 
The City and Met-
r000litan St. R. R. 
Co. 	  

	

Supreme, 136 14I 	Mar. 18, 1893 	HurIburt, John 	 
Kings Co.. 

" 	23 162 	July 20, I900 	Hurley, David 	 

	

Supreme . . 34 317 June 19, 1902 	Hurley, John 	 

Supreme, 	4 313 April 22, 1898 	Hurtin, Matthew 	 
Queens Co 

	

Supreme, 26 461 	June 24, 1901 	Hurtt, Sarah 1. (Mat- 
West. Co.. 	 ter of) 	  

	

Supreme, 25 124 	Dec. 31, 1900 	Huschfield, Moses 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 487 Dec. 7, too° Hustace, Francis. et  
al., exrs. of Wm. 
Hustace, No. x 

	

.. 24 488 	" 	1, 1900 	do (No. 2) 	 

	

.. 24 489 	 I, 1900 	do (No. 3) 	 

	

252 May 2, 1901 	Huster, Frank 	 

	

.. 27 354 	Sept. to, 1901 	Hutchins, Horace A 	, 
No. 1 	  

" 	27 355 	Sept. to, 1901 	do No. z 	  

It 

	

33 458 April 28, 1902 	Hutchinson, Charles. 

408 
	

Dec. 9, 1901 	Hutschler, Richard V. 

Hyland, Richard A.. 

Hynes, John 	 

Hyslip, Rose 	 

Supreme, B7 751 	Sept. 25, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme. • 29 449 Dec. to, 1901 	Imbriosoa, Antonio.. 

U.S.Circuit 28 125 	Mar. 31, 1881 	Ingersoll, George H., 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Supreme, 	3 200 June 13, 1898 	Ireland, John H., et al 	 
Kings Co.. 

U.S.Cireit 25 233 • Jan. 23, 1901 	Iron Clad Mfg. Co. 
vs. The City and 
Percival Nagle 	 

27 189 	Aug. 17, I9ot 	Irving Mfg. Co 	 

34 283 	June 14, 1902 	Irving Savings Insti• 
tution 

Supreme... 56 13' 	Oct. 15, i1397 	Irwin, William H., as 
exr. of John Burke 

Supreme.. 42 147 Sept. 4, 1891 	Isham, William B 	 

" 	.. 28 218 Oct. 2, 19ox 	Jackel, John A 	 

22 67 May 9, moo Jackman, John 	 

Supreme, 12 75 June 9, 1899 
Queens Co 

Supreme... 56 425 	Dec. 9, 1897 	Jaffrey, Mary 	 

Supreme, 	1 449 Mar. 24, x898 	Jager, Lear, Jr 	 
Kings Co.. 

St rreme.. 25 257 	Jan. 25, 1901 	Jalien, Marcus... ... 

t5 112 	Sept. ix, 1899 	Jarrower, Morris.. 	 

	

Dec. 31, 1897 	Jarvis, Nathaniel 	 

lberwood, Rose K... 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Jackson, Edwin A.... 

Tackson, Mary S..... 

Jacob, August 	 

Jacobs, Eliza. ex. of 
Aaron Jacobs 	 

Jaques, Alvine 	 

	

Jaeger, Eva, and ano 	 

	

exrs. of Maria E 	 
Browne 	 

Jaeger, Frederick C 	 

" 	57 95 

33 43 	Mar. 27, 1902 

34 81 	May 14, 1902 

33 31 	Mar, 26, 1902 

33 3o 	" 26, 1902 

29 228 NOV. 20, 1901 

49 171 	Dec.  24, 1895 

25 384 Feb. 18, mot 

" 	25 383 	Feb. i8, 1901 

Jeffries, Ambrose.... 

Jennings, James .... 

Jennings, Michael ... 

Jennings, Richard .. 

Jentz, Edward 	 

Jesup, Morris K 	 

Jewett, Charles H 	, 

	

exr. of John L 	 

	

Jewett, No. t 	 

	

do No. a 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

33 26 Mar. 26, 1902 

33 28 Mar. 26, 1902 

27 31 	July 9, 1901 

" 	42 148 

Supreme, x x 133 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 17 334 

" 	• • 42 149 

Supreme, 29 483 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 56 439 

Sept. 4, 1891 

April 25, 1899 

Dec. 13, 1899 

Sept. 4, 189T 

Dec. 12, 1901 

Dec. to, 1897 

SI 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 

Personal injuries by fall in Public 
School 45, Brooklyn, due to unsafe 
stair rails, $10,000. 

Installing electrical apparatus in tem-
porary court rooms of Appellate Di-
vision, $66. 

Value of real estate taken for protec• 
tion of the water supply of the City, 
$314.58. 

Personal injuries by fall on pavement 
at 15th st. and Broadway, $5,000. 

To restrain city from making payments 
on Atlantic ave. improvement. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening Quarry road. 

To have assessment for sewers in Boule-
vard declared void and to recover 
$24.61. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Henry st., Brooklyn, $2,515. 

Damage by destruction of plaintiff's 
greenhouse, $600. 

Breach of contract for extra work, erec-
tion of Third ave. Bridge over Har-
lem river, $598,000. 

To restrain Tax Budget Commission 
from incorporating in budget any 
claims having reference to General 
Improvement Act. 

Personal injuries by falling in to4th st. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,59o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $865. 

To have assessment for sewer in Both 
st. declared void and to recover 
$191.50. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property Clove road, cor. 
Malbone st., by change of grade. 
$4,000. 

Personal injuries by being run into 
by bicyclist in Prospect Park, $2,500. 

For death of William H. Howard, by 
being thrown from cart, due to hole 
in roadway, $15,000. 

Services of Lewis W. Ensign, as Cor-
poration Counsel of Whttestone, L. 
I., $788. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Marion st., Brooklyn, $300. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $58.34. 

Damage to gardens by erection of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
$6.000. 

To recover money lost in gambling and 
seized by police, $896.52. 

To restrain the defendants from remov-
ing the plaintiffs from their positions 
of Deputy Tax Assessors. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington St., $152.45. 

Appeal from order in discontinuance 
proceeding. 

Personal injuries on sidewalk on 46th 
st., between Third and Fourth ayes., 
Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Milk supplied to Hospital for Con-
tagious Diseases, Brooklyn, $97.89. 

Salary as Foreman, Dept. of Water 
Supply, overtime work, $1,720.87. 

To have assessment for Seventh ave. 
tree planting declared void and to 
recover $18.33. 

'lo have assessment for 'loth st. tree 
planting declared void and to re-
cover $12.23. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $361.19. 

rorecr6e4r.4a9s.sessment for paving West 
st., 

 

To recover assessment for paving and 
regulating Surf ave., Brooklyn,$2,o47. 

Salary as 1 olunteer Fireman in Village 
of College Point, for 1898, $72. 

As assignee amount of warrant deliv-
ered to Emil Koepejzna for services 
as Driver in L. I. City Fire Dept.. 

S u$m40M0o4n.  s only served. 

To foreclose lien for materials furnished 
under contract of Robert F. Clark 
for paving in Morningside Park. 

Damage to premises by overflow of 
sewer in Nostrand and Putnam ayes., 
Brooklyn, $77.36. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., $150. 

Balance of salary as Clerk of the Vil-
lage of Wakefield, $15o. 

Inspector and Watchman, Dept. of 
Buildings, $5oo. 

Assignee of William H. Brady for ser-
vices as Notary Public in the Law 
Dept., $5,5oo. 

Assignee of John J. Prince, salary as 
Clerk to Commissioner of Estimate 
and Assessments, in dock proceed-
ings, $1,668.$o. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Gold and Sands sts., Brooklyn, 
$15,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in ad st., 
Unionport, due to culvert left un-
guarded. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $81o. 

Salary as Court Attendant, ad Dist.. 
Municipal Court, Brooklyn, $173.12. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $440. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property by change of grade 
of 15th st., Brooklyn, $3,500. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $3. 

Labor and materials furnished by Al-
fred Coons, $43.60. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon on Schermerhorn st., $10,000 

Damage to property and overflow of 
sewer in East 169th st., Bronx, 
$176.50. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
construction of extension outlet sew. 
er foot of Stanon st., $113.80. 

Personal injuries by stepping into hole 
in sidewalk on Hamilton ave., Brook-
lyn, $5,00o. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., 171st st., $623.63. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $775. 

11,mage to property, overflow of sewn 
in Wycoff st., Brooklyn, $65. 

Damage to farm property at Hemp-
stead, L. I., due to operation of Wan-
tagh and Armagh Pumping Station, 
and for injunction, $25,000. 

Difference in salary as Teacher in 
Brooklyn public school, $112.66. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Services on Police Force of L. 1. City, 
$75.54. 

Damage to property at Itellmore, I.. 1., 
by operation of sunken wells in 
Water Supply System, and to re• 
strain operating, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by collision between 
street railway car and Street Clean-
ing ash cart, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, falling on snow and 
ice, Clinton st. and Verandah p1., 
$10,000. 

Balance clue on salary as member of 
Fire Dept.. $187.40. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Front st. $10,000. 

Salary as Policeman on L. 1City Po. 
lice Force, $75.54. 

}or award In re Mount Kisco Dam. 

Balance of salary as Tax Clerk in 
County Treasurer's office, Brooklyn, 
and Comptroller's office, $4,950. 

To recover as,••.sment for paving Wash. 
ington st., $161.85. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur• 
ray at., $01.30. 

To recover assessment for paving War• 
ren st., $345.85. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Eight ave. near 17th st., 

To recover assessment for paving Broad 
st., $321.61. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt st., 
$141.40. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $450. 

Difference between szilary paid and sal-
ary claimed as hill Clerk, office of 
Registrar of Arrears, Brooklyn, 
$358.33. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $80o. 

Salary as Driver. Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
front of No. 131 Cumberland st., 
$3,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept.. for Sunday and overtime work, 
$720.80. 

To restrain building new bulkhead wall 
along the water front, between 23d 
and 24th sts., North river. 

Damage to premises in Brooklyn, due 
to improper construction of sewer in 
Greene ave., $12,too. 

To restrain defendants from using gar• 
bage cans infringing on plaintiff's 
patent and for damages. 

Damage to property by improperly con-
structed sewer in Henry st., New 
Brighton, S. I., $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $2,583.20. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $130. 

Balance on contract, damages and loss 
of profits by interfering with con-
struction of sewers in Town of Tot. 
tenville, S. I., $7,952, 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in 54th st.. 
$10,000. 

Award for lots on west side of Tenth 
ave. for school site, $8,140. 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Decatur st., Brooklyn, $too. 
To recover assessment for Boulevard 

Regulating, etc., $771.38. 

Damage to leasehold in Kings and 
Queens Co., rendered barren by 
Spring Creek Pumping Works,$2,500. 

To recover assessment for Dyckman st. 
regulating, $1,200. 

Damage to property on Spring creek, 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions and artesian wells, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Broome st., $174.10, 

Injuries to horse by employee of Street 
Cleaning Dept., $125. 

To recover assessment for 73d st. gut-
tering, regulating, etc., $5,644. 

Salary as Carpenter on Brooklyn bridge, 
$54. 

Balance on contract for construction of 
sewer on Ith ave., $350. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Palmetto st., Brooklyn, $205,36. 

Summons with notice served. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $475.33. 

To recover amount paid for assessment 
for paving Laight st., from Green. 
wich to West st., $595.70. 
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Jex, Isabella, extx. of 
Josiah Jex 	 

Jochonowit2, Jacob, 
by guardian 	 

Sept. 7, 1899 Jochrun, John A., et 
at 	  

Joeckle, William 	 

Johanson, Amanda 	 

Johnson, Alfred 	 

Johnson, Bradish 	 

	

Johnson, Charles, vs 	 
The City, Richard 
Gibbons et al. 	 

Johnson, David J 	 

	

Johnson, Edward A 	 

Johnson, Edward F 	 

Johnson, Mrs. Edwin 
A 	  

Johnson, Ellen, by 
guardian 	 

Johnson, Eugene 	 

	

Johnson, Francis E 	, 
et at 	  

Johnson, George F 	 
do 

Johnson, George H., 
etc., vs. Anthony 

	

& Scovill Co. et al 	 

Johnson, James 
Henry 	  

Johnson, Jaspar H.. 

Johnson, Josupli 

Johnson, Roc S 	 

Johnson, Susan 	 

Johnston, William 	 

Joice, Thomas 	 

Jones, Aneurin, vs. 
J. G. Bennett and 
J. V. Brower 	 

	

Jones, Carrie Louise 	 

Jones, Charlotte E. 

Jones, John M 	 

Jones, Thomas B 	 

Jonson, Rose 	 

Jordan, Alice B 	 

Jordan, Anielio, by 
guardian vs. Jos. it. 
Friedlander and The 
City 	  

Jordan, Patrick, vs. 
Bernard Houghton 
et al 	  

Jorrin, Delores 	 

May 13, 1899 	Joske, Albert 	 

Jan. 21, 1895 	Joss, Michael.... 	 

April 23, 1894 	Joy, Sarah J 	 

April 22, 1898 	Joyce, Thomas 	 

Feb. is, 1902 Jurgens, Louis J 	 

Oct. 9, 1901 	Kadel, Charles 	 

Oct. to, 1899 	Kags, William 	 

May 20, 1902 Kahrs, Henry 	 

July 26, moo Kaiser, John H. W 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Kaiser, William 	 

May I, 1902 	Kaiser, William. 	 

Feb. to, 1900 	Kalb, Margaret, uy 
guardian 	 

Oct. 17, 1901 	Kaler, Albert W., vs 
John Williams, 
The City et al 	 

July 28, 1898 	Kalfen, Moses 	 

May 13, 1902 Kammerer, William 	 

Aug. 3, 1896 Kane, Frank K. vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
and J. J. McGlynn. 

Mar. 27, 1902 Kane, John J 	 

	

April i13. Igo° Kane. John P. Co 	 
vs. The Armstrong 
& Bolton Co. et al. 

Nov. 19, 1901 	Kane, Michael 	 

Mar. 26.  1902 	Kane, Michael... ... 

War. 26, 1902 	 do 

Sept. 13, 1901 Kanenbley, Herman 

Aug. no, 1898 	Kaplan. 	Henrietta, 
admx. of Ruth Kap-
lan, vs. The City 
and Dept. of Health 

Mar. 22, 1902 	Karcher, William.... 

Aug. 5, 1899 Karcher, William F 	 

July 13, 1900 	Karl, Mina S 	 

April 28, 1899 	Karl, Rudolph, vs 
The Met. St. Ry. 
Co., et al 	 

Jan. 24, 1902 Karran, Thomas E 	 

Aug. zo, 1899 	Katz, Isaac an infant, 
by guardian 	 

Oct. lo, " 	Katz, Siegmund 	 

Jan. 17, mot 	Katzof Max, vs. John 
L. Timmerman 	 

" 17, " 	Katzof, Max, vs. Mor- 
ris Schwartz 	 

	

" 	11 308 

.1upreme, 118 103 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 116 359 

Supreme 	4 313 
Queens Co 
Supreme, 31 431 
Kings Co., 
Supreme.. 28 331 

Supreme.. 	59 

Supreme, 34 99 
(`licens Co. 20 338 
Supreme, 23 211 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme. • 33 33 

	

" 	• • 33 492  

	

" 	• • 18  479 

28 402 

Supreme, B9 421 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 34 65 
Queens Co. 20 335 
Supreme.. so 351 

.. 33 6o 

• . 21 353 

26 215 

• • 33 35 

• • 33 35 

.. 27 385 

5 223 

• 	• 32  415 

Supreme, 13 114 
Queens Co. 
Supreme... 23 112 

	

" 	11 184 

Supreme, 31 162  
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 14 105 

... 16 56 

	

City 	 25 198 

25 199 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Jan. 23, 1899 

	

" 	18, 1901 

Mar. 22, 1899 

" 20, 1897 

June ii, 1891 

Feb. 26, 1900 

Sept. 3o, 1901 

	

Oct. 	2, 1901 

Mar. 9, 1900 

May it, 1891 

Sept. 3, 1901 

Oct. 5, 1900 

June 10, 1902 

Sept. 4, 1891 
Feb. 14, 1900 

June 17, 1902 

Supreme.. 57 167 

U.S.Circuit, z6 6t 

Supreme... 27 445 

" 	10 371 

Supreme, B14 33 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme... 41 282 

Supreme, 13 433 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 27 489 

.. 28 222 

... 21 26 

•• • 41 283 

Supreme. 27 287 

" 	24 163 

• • 34 254 

42 150 
IP 	1 

GG 

44 

Supreme, 34 Sot 
Kings Co. 

Supreme 25 84 Dec. 21, 1900 
94 thieens Co ao 

400retrle, 29 474 
Kings Co.. 
Sul reme. . 33 31 

Supreme, 26 352 
Queens Co 20 181 

Supreme, 29 475 
Kings  Co.. 
Supreme... 56 455 

46 • • 33 30 

. . 22 522 

" 	56 510 

Supreme, 	1  431  
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 56 419 

.. 3o 461 

• • 46  34 

Supreme, 3 3 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 26 348 
Kings Co.. 

S$ 

" 	11, 1901 

Mar. 26, 1902 

May 25, 1901 

Dec. 11, 1901 

Dec. 15, 1897 

Mar. 26, 1902 

May 29, 1900 

Dec. 23, 1897 

Mar. 22, 1898 

Dec. 8, 1897 

" 3o, 1901 

Mar. 24, 1894 

May 4, 1898  

" 25, 1901 

Supreme.. 34 191 	June 4, 1902 

Supreme.. 1 364 	Mar. 14, 1898 

Supreme.. 33 32 
	

Mar. 26, 1902 

" 	• • 44 184 
	" 	15, 1893 

Supreme, 29 z43 	Nov. t4, 19o1 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 46 186 June 19, 1894 

Kaucr, William 	 

Kaufman, Joseph, as 
receiver of Benja-
min Odell, vs, The 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

Kaufmann, Caroline.. 

Kaufmann, Leopold, 
and ano 	 

	

Sul reme, 23 212 July 26, 1900 	Kauper, Lawrence. • • 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... ,j9 323 	Jan. 18, 1890 	Kavanagh, John B... 

" 	30 462 	Dec. 30, 1901 	Kavelson, Adolphus E. 

" 	46 110 	May II, 1894 	Keach, Charles 	 

	

Supreme, 29 169 Dec. 16, 1901 	Keane, Glynn, by 
Kings Co., 	 guardian, vs. Brook. 

lyn Heights R. K. 
Co. et al 	 

Supreme, 31 87 Jan. 13, 1902 Kearney, Henry S 	 
Omens Co. zo 272 

	

Supreme.. 33 37 	Mar. 26, 1902 Kearns, Owen 	 

" 	.. 33 278 	April 12, 1902 	Kearns, Thomas. • • • 

" 	• • 48 257 Aug. 1, 1895 	Keating, James P., 
etc., vs. Ashbel P. 
Fitch, as Comp- 
troller 	 

" 	• • 43 1 71 
	May 25, 1892 	Keating, Richard.... 

Keating, Timothy.... 

Keator, Charles E., 
vs. W. Dalton, 
Comr. of Water 

	

Supply, et al 	 

	

Keegan, Francis 	 

	

Keegan, James 	 

Keegan, Thomas I 	 

	

May 19, 1902 	Keeler, Augusta 
(Matter co) 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 Keenan, John 	 

	

Mar. 26, 1902 Keeran, Thomas 	 

	

Jan. 26, 1900 	Kehoe, Sarah, 	vs. 
John W. Fiske et at 

	

.. 3 107 May 25, 1898 	Kehr, Katherine, et 
al., exrs. of Peter 
Kehr 	  

•. 	.. 25 258 	Jan. 25, 1901 	do 	No. 1 	 

	

.. 25 258 	" 25, 1901 	do 	No. 2 	 

	

385 	Feb. 18, 1901 	Keleher, Mary E 	 

	

.. 23 367 Aug. 24, 1900 	Keller, Daniel 	 

	

.. 23 367 	Aug. 24, 1900 	do 

	

J an. 24, 1902 	Keller, Emilie H.... 

	

33 182 	April 8, 1902 	Kellner, Charles M.. 

	

Supreme.. 57 168 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Kelly, Anna T., extx. 

	

of John Kelly 	 

	

Supreme.. 33 36 Mar. 26, 1902 	Kelly, Daniel A 	 

	

.. 33 36 	" 26, 1902 	Kelly, Dennis 	 

• • 33 402 	April 25, 1902 	Kelly, Edward P 	 

	

.. 33 32 	Mar. 26, 1902 	Kelly, Isaac 	 

	

8 349 Jan. 19, 1899 	Kelly, James E 	 

" 	... 56 523 
	

Dec. 27, 1897 

Supreme.. 14 448 Aug. 30, 1899 

.. 32 415 	Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 26, 1902 

May 1, 1902 

• • 33 35 

• • 33 492  

• • '34 98  

• • 33 37 

• • 33 35 

3ii 

B. 

Sul reme, 31 163 
Kings Co.. 

46 

66 

66 

	

May 31, 1901 	Kelly, James R. F., 
and ano., vs. The 
City and Dept. of 
Parks. 	 

	

8, 1879 	Kelly, John, Comp- 
troller, vs. Roswell 
D. Hatch et at 	 

Kelly, John 	 
Kelly, John W 	 

	

July 6, 1898 	Kelly, 	Joseph 	J 	, 
exr. of Elizabeth 
Tinker 	 

Supreme. 32 135 Mar. 8, 1902 Kelly, Martin 	 
Kinics Co.. 

	

.. 25 438 	Feb. 26, 190z 	Kelly, Patrick J 	 

	

Supreme.. 32 280 Mar. 18, 1902 	Kelly, Patrick J 	 

	

Supreme, B9 237 Jan. 17, 1895 	Kelly, Rose S., admin 	 
Kings Co.. 	 istratrix, etc 	 

" 	22 201 	May 23, 1900 	Kelly, Sarah 

64 

•• • 26 374 

... 24 143 

Mar. 27, 1902 
Supreme, 29 21 	Oct. 29, 1901 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 3 343 

" 	• • 33 51  

Supreme, 30  425 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme, 24 299 
Kings Co.. 20 48 

Supteme.. 48 150  

" 	• • 33 34 

" 	26 113 

22 145 

" 	18 286 

Supreme, 34 115 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 29 449 

Dec. 27, 1901 	Kelly, Thomas, Sr., as 
receiver of James 
Tully 	  

Oct. 25, 1900 Kelly, Thomas F 	, 
admr. of Martin J. 
Kelly 	  

July 6, 1895 	Kelly, Walter D., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
and Met. Co. 	 

Mar. 26, 1902 	Kelly, William J 

April 3, z901 	Kelsey, 	A. 	Blair, 

	

admr. of Laura E 	 
Jones 	  

May 16, 1900 	Keltz, Alice 	 

Jan. 24, " 
	

Kendrick, Thomas.... 

May 22, 1902 Kenealy, James 	 

Dec. 10, 1901 
	

Kennberg, David 	 

Dec. 4, 190z 	Kennedy, Daniel..... 

	

" 	, . 27 232 	Aug. 27, 1901 	Kennedy, Esther.... 

	

" 	B9 76 Sept. 	1896 Kennedy, John 	 

	

Supreme.. 21 27 Mar. 9, 1900 Kennedy, John 	 

	

City 	 5 381 	Sept. 8, 1898 	Kennedy, Margaret, 
vs. Thos. H. Lynch. 

June 3, 1902 	Kennedy, Patrick.... 

June 3, 1902 Kennedy, Peter 	 

Supreme, 29 372 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 177 

" 	• • 34 177 
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Summons only served. 

Personal injuries at Attorney and Stan-
ton sts., $10,000. 

Use on Brooklyn bridge of a patent 
for a new method of operating cars 
on cable railroads, etc. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $145. 

Personal injuries by falling on 1 41b 
st., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on schools at Rock-
away Park, Town of Hempstead, $595. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck, 
Hanover Square. $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by violent flooding 
from sewer in 169th st., $5,000. 

Services of band at parade of Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $132. 

Damage to property No. 461 W. 26th 
st., overflow of sewer, $192.33. 

Summons only served. 
For part of an award for premises 

taken for Colonial Park, $4.1 38.46. 
To settle accounts of plaintiff, as as- 

signee of Century Engraving Co. 

Salary as Assistant Engineer of General 
Improvement Commission, L. I. City, 
$2,640. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewei 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $30. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Clerk in General Improve-
ment Commission, L. I. City, as 
signed to Dept. of Highways, $3,600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $180. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $2,168.10. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Damages for libel, $100,000. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dycknian st., $102.90. 

Personal injuries by falling on paving 
on Prince, near 1 illary st., $2,000. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $750. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in office 
of City Clerk, $48.50. 

Personal injuries on sidewalk at No. 
216 East 122d st., $10,000. 

Salary as Teacher in Richmond Co. 
public schools, $50. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
falling window frame at Orange and 
Fulton sts., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, fall from wagon on 
Third ave., caused by depression in 
street, $io,000. 

Personal injuries by falling from a cab 
on Columbus ave., due to obstruction 
at 79th st., $50,000. 

To recover assessment for West st. pav-
ing, $459.12. 

Injuries to horse caused by hole in 
street, $225. 

Damage to premises in Queens Co. by 
sewer, 82,000. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $68.88. 

Value of premises No. 27 Little st., de-
stroyed by mob, $2,000. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewers in Humboldt and Diamond 
sts., Brooklyn, $1,035. 

Damage to goods in No. 1330 Second 
ave., flooding by sewer, 4364 o6. 

Salary of Louis Lackner, Engineer, Fire 
Dept., $68.21. 

Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $12,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $490. 

Personal Injuries due to fall down em-
bankment in Kossuth ave. and Mar-
ion st., $10,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of Muscoot Dam on the 
Croton river. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer on Third ave., $300. 

Personal injuries runaway, dead horse 
in roadway of Hillside ave., $10,500. 

Loss of services of Grace D. Kane, by 
injuries on sidewalk at No. 1368 
't hird ave., $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To foreclose lien on contract for steam 
plant for Blackwell's Island Work-
house, $244.20. 

Overtime and holiday work as Driver 
in Dept. of Street Cleaning, $900. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $750. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, 8000. 

To recover assessment for paving Peck 
slip. $170.77. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate caused 
by vaccination at public school in 
Monroe St., $30,000. 

Summons only served. 

Assignee of Michael F. Carroll as 
Driver, Fire Dept., L. I. City, $21.22. 

Summons with notice for $650.65 
served. 

Personal injuries by falling in Chambers 
st., near Washington st., $15,000. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,340. 

Personal injuiries caused by wagon of 
Dept. of Highways, at No. '374 1st 
ave., $5,000. 

Damage to property in No. 1334 2d 
ave., overflowing of sewer, $205. 

Assault and battery, $2,000. 

Assault and battery, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Award for land in Town of Greenburgh, 
Westchester Co., taken for the New 
Aqueduct, $1,300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $450. 

Damage to merchandise at ist ave. and 
33d st., by sewer, $289.10. 

Damage to land by the operation of 
Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
$6,000. 

Salary as Assistant in office of Com-
missioner of Accounts, $1,855. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $25.37. 

Injuries to horse  and hack at 178th st. 
and 3d ave., $500. 

I'ersonal injuries in collision between 
trolley car and gate at Brooklyn end 
of bridge, $10,000. 

To recover certain certificates issued 
by the L. I. City Imp. Corn., 

16,413•33• 
Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-

ing, overtime work, $800. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $850. 
To restrain paying out of appropriation 

for Court of Special Sessions and Po-
lice Courts, etc. 

To recover amount paid at Corporation 
sale for taxes of 1868 and 1869, on 
premises No. 578 Gold at., $926.29. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $65.50. 

To restrain defendants from making 
contract with Ramapo Water Co. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-

ing, overtime work, $800. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime, $800. 
Fur award in matter of Double Reser-

voir "I." 
Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean• 

ing, overtime work, $800. 
Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 

ing. overtime work, $800. 
Personal injuries by falling in 3d ave., 

near 14th st., due to obstructions, 
$10,000. 

To recover assessment for Goerck st. 
paving, $1,367.20. 

To recover assessment for paving Man- 
gin st., $1,150.85. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $1,367.20. 

To recover assessment for paving 
South st., $77.22.  

Summons on y served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $3,900. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk, Cly- 
mer st., $zo,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $760. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Services as Commissioner in Lunacy to 
Inquire into sanity of Richard E. 
Graf, $200. 

Cost of flagging and building stone re 
moved from Division St. Park in vio 
lotion of contract, $5,588.50. 

To recover on defendant's bond amount 
paid to Sarah C. Hatch for taxes of 
1886, $368.14. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for 5th ave.  
Nicholson pavement, $1,080.45- 

Personal injuries in collision between 
car and a street cleaning cart, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Plumber, Police 
Dept., $405. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall-
ing off Newtown Creek Bridge, 
$15,000. 

Personal injuries by falling into man-
hole, 92d st. and Fort Hamilton ave., 
Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Amount of warrant issued by Co. Clerk 
for services as Edward Donnelly as 
Deputy Sheriff, $6.70. 

Death of plaintiff's intestate, by being 
overcome by gas in manhole, in em-
ploy of Dept. of Water Supply, 
$20.000. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole be-
tween railroad tracks in Church st., 
$20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $585.80. 

Personal injuries by fall in Little 
West 12th st., near 9th ave., $10,000. 

Extra work as Driver in Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $156.50. 

Shoeing horses, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, $121.30. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$t,036.40. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk on 
Conover st., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Damage to premises, flooding sewer, 
$2,500. 

Damage to goods by fire in Gravesend, 
$513.50. 

Summons only served. 

Asau.loto.and false arrest, Aug. 24, 1898. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $1,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500. 



" 	••• 40 245 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. B9 234 

Supreme.. 34 142 

Supreme. • 33 34 

" 	... 8 235 

Dec. 29, r890 	Kiely, James F., ad- 
ministrator, etc 	 

May to, 1894 	Kiely, Patrick 	 

May 26, 1902 Kiernan, John H 	 

Mar. 26, 19o2 	Kildea, James 	 

Jan. 6, 1899 	Killian, George 	 

	

Supreme, 79 281 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Killmeyer, 	Albert, 
Bich. Co .. 	 surviving 	partner 

of N. Killmeyer & 
Son 	  

	

Supreme... 42 151 	Sept. 4, 1897 	Kilpatrick, Edward 	 
" 	56 222 	Nov. 3, 2897 	 do 

Dec. 32, " 	 do 

Sept. 75, moo 	Kimball, Arthur 	 

Mar. 27, mos Killeen, James 	 

• • 37 154 	Dec. 24, 1887 	King, Bennett J., and 
ano., exra. of Ed-
ward J. King, No. 2 

• • 37 155 	Dec. 24, 1887 	do., No. 3 	 

• • 49 172 	" 24, 1895 	King, Elizabeth L 	, 
and another 	 

.. 21 27 	Mar. 9, moo 	King, James 	 

• • 33 349 April 18, 1902 	King, James 	 

.. 26 326 	May 17, moo 	King, Patrick 	 

• • 34 188  

Supreme. 26 57 
Queens Co. 

June 4, 1902 	Kinnaira, William J.. 

Mar. 15, 1902 	Kinsey, John 	 

Supreme.. 24 241 Oct. 22, 1900 Kirby, James 	 

Supreme, 20 38 Oct. 2, 1900 Kirchner, Gustave 	 
Queens Co 

Supreme... 24 17 	Sept. 11, " 	Kirk, Gertrude T 	 

" 	••• 37 97 

Supreme, 24 26 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 5o 

64 

66 

•• 

Supreme, 23 162 July 20, moo 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 22 304 June 4, 1900 

Sept. 2, 2899 

Jan. 8, 2897 

Supreme, 29 15 	Oct. 28, 7902 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 32 49  Feb. 26,1902 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 328 June 20, 2902 

Supreme.. .32 332 	Mar. 29, 1902 

Supreme... 24 296 Oct. 25, moo 

Kirk, John W 	 

Kirkup, Charles 0 	 

Kirwan, Martha 	 

Klein, Kate 	 

Klencke, Louis A 	 

Kleusner, Mamie 	 

	

Klinger, Eveline, etc 	 

Klingerschmidt, Mi• 
chael 	 

Klingler, William..... 

Supreme, 	5 346 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme. Tito 63 
Kings Co.. 

... 6 257 	Nov. 1, 1898 	Klippil, Michael 

	

Supreme, 29 744 Nov. 14, 19o1 	Kloth, William H... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 10 286 Mar. 16, 1899 Knapp, Angeline M., 
exrx. or Samuel T. 
Knapp 	  

• 34 22 May 6, 1902 Knapp, Catherine 	 

s 196 	Aug. 8, 1898 	Knapp, Edward J., et 
al., errs. of Samuel 
T. Knapp 	 

" 	la 3o3 July 8, 1899 	Knapp, Edward J., et 
al., executors, etc 	 

Oa 

Damage to premises at 155th st. and 
Bradhurst ave., by change of grade of 

:55th st., $50,000. 
To recover assessment for paving Mur-

ray St., $434.60. 
Personal injuries, Howard ave., near 

Atlantic ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To restrain taking possession of pier at 
foot of West 43d st. 

Loss of services of wife, injured by hole 
in sidewalk, $5,000. 

Personal injuries, hole in sidewalk on 
State st., $10,000. 

Value of plumbing materials furnished 
to Dept. of Buildings, Lighting and 
Supplies, $53.13. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave. Bronx, $419.10. 

To restrain making payments on con-
tracts for steel approaches to New 
East River Bridge. 

Application that appointment of Re-
ceiver be continued. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Commissioner of Jurors' Office, 
$305.76. 

Interest on award for Parcel No. 218, 
72th Ward Park, $224.39. 

To have mortgage on property of N. 
and E. R. R. R. Co. declared a deed. 

Damage to property at No. 268 Putnam 
ave., by overflow of Nostrand ave. 
sewer, $400. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $127.26. 

Overtime and holiday work, as Sweeper, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $500. 

To recover assessment for 155th st. 
regulating, etc., $514.70. 

Damage to property caused by overflow 
of Grand and Greene ave. sewers, 
Brooklyn, $138.05. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

To enjoin defendant from selling plain-
tiff's property and cancel it. 

Damage to stock, No. 1461 Fulton st., 
Brooklyn, from sewer overflow. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment in front of No. 56 East ',pith 
st., $10,000. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon due to hole in West 53d st., 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries caused by sewer man-
hole, $300. 

Occupation of premises at Eighth ave. 
and Broadway, Astoria, known as 
Graham ave., $2,400. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $757. 

Personal injuries by falling into excava-
tion in 57th st., Brooklyn, 82,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
z ith st. and Fifth ave., $10,000. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Salsa)! as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $450. 

Damage to No. 242 Palmetto st., Brook. 
lyn, overflow of sewer, $650. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erect-
ing school-house on St. Nicholas 
ave. 

Brick supplied to School District No. 7, 
Town of Westfield, Richmond Co., 
$282.47- 

Damage to property in Webster ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $3,669. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt at., Brooklyn, $5o. 

Damage to No. 609 Evergreen ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $300. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of Elm 
st., $50,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $88.20. 

To restrain cutting off water supply 
of Nos. 512 and 514 West 266th at. 

Personal injuries by collision of wagons 
of Street Cleaning Dept., in Essex 
st., $5,000. 

To have assessment for tree planting on 
Boulevard declared void and to re-
cover $38.86. 

Damage to No. 428 Central ave., Brook-
lyn, overflow of sewer, Poo. 

Overtime of Inspectors and Boardmen 
in Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $7,432.80. 

Summons only served. 
To foreclose mortgage on premises in 

5th st., near Ave. A. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $zza.zo. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in office 
of City Clerk, $40.75. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building Grammar School No. 57, 
$1,700- 

Salary as Special Fish and Game Pro-
tector for Kings Co., $666.66. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $485. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck on 
Bowery, near Oliver st., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises No. 471 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, flooding by water 
main, $92.90. 

Kominsky, Betsy.... 

Koplik, Samuel I 	 

Kohler, August. 	 

Kohr, Frank 	 

Kolb, Andrew 	 

Kolb, John 	 

Kolb, Joseph 	 

Kolb, William E 	 

Kold, G. 	  
Kold, George 	 

Kolle, John 	 

Koelz, Frank G 	 

94 July 10, moo Kopp, John 

	

.. 56 102 	Oct. 7. 1897 

	

... 38 410 	April 17, 1889 

	

Supreme, 29 291 	Nov. 25, 19-32 
Kings Co.. 

di 

411 

Id 

Kruse, Siebert E 	 

.. 27 226 Aug. 24.19o1 	Kuck, Henry 	 

... 12 82 April 70, /899 	Kuehule, John 

.. 27 314 	Sept. 5, 7902 	Kuhn, August 

Kritzberg, Mary...... 

Kronold, Adolph S.. 

Kronold, Adolph S.. 

Krudop, John C 	 

Krumenaker, Albert, 
vs. J. Hampden 
Dougherty, etc 	 

Krumholtz, Nathan 	 

Kormsky, Nathan.... 

Korner, Heinrich 	 

Kountze, Luther, exr. 
of Montague Ward. 

do 

	

Kruse, Christian (No 	 
3) 	  

Kramat, Edward 	 

	

Kraus, Wilhelmina E 	 

Kraut, Charlotte 	 

Krebs, Joseph 	 

	

Kreidemacher, Philip 	 

Kreischer, B., & Sons 
vs. Peter McCabe, 
The City et al 	 

Kreischer, B., & Sons 
(a corporation) 	 

Kral, John 	 

Kretsch, Augusta F. 

Krey, Ada 	 

	

Supreme... 25 465 	Mar. 5, " 

5iso Aug. 1898 S 8 Dec. 7, 1898 

	

19 	Mar. xi, 1901 

	

463 	Dec. 3o, 7901 

	

214 	Feb. 17, 1898 

Supreme, 6 239 Oct. 26, 1898 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 403 April 25, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 29 5 	Oct. 26, 2907 

" 	• • 34 231 	June 6, 1902 

	

" 	12 79 	June to, 1899 

Lack, Herman, vs. 
The City and Met. 
St. R. Co 	 

Laffan, John 	 

Lafferty, Joseph H 	 

Kuhn, Charles 	 

Kullor, Jacob 	 

	

Kunath, ()scar, et al 	 

	

vs. A. Bremer et al 	 

Kuper, George D 	 

Kurz, William E 	 

Kyritz, Charles, and 
ano. vs. The City 
et al. 	  

Lacey, Cornelius .... 

Labdon, Edward L.. 

Damage to property at Nos. 434 and 
436 Nostrand ave. by overflow of 
Nostrand ave. sewer, $5oo. 

	 Damage to premises No. 629 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, flooding by water 
main, $668.58. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
in Marion st. and Patch= ave., 
Brooklyn, $40o. 

Supreme.. 47 353 	Mar. 25, 1895 	Knapp, Samuel I 

" 	25 243 Jan. 23, mot 	Knapp, William T.... 

Supreme, B6 403 Oct. 4, 2894 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 41 220 May 22, 1891 Knickerbocker I c e 
Co. vs. 42d and 
Grand St. R. R. 
Co. et al. 	 

Supreme, 34 171 June 2, 1902 Knight, Henry W 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 34 170 May 2, 2902 Knight, Jessie R 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 3o 472 Dec. 26, 1901 Knight, Thomas G 	 

Supreme... 3o 332 	 Knoch, Wendelin 	 

Supreme, 3o 411 Dec. 26, 1901 Knowles, William P 	, 
Kings Co.. 	 vs. The City et al 	 

Chancery, 27 54 Mar. TO, moo Knox, Joseph A. and 
N. J 	 Hecker-Jones-Jewell 

Milling Co 	 

Supreme.. 31 172 Jan. 28, 1902 Knox, Nicholas A 	 

97 	July 11, 1900 

Supreme.. 55 124 June 12, 1897 

Koch, Frank 	 

	

Koehler, Y. Hugo, vs 	 
Wm. W. Flannagan 
et al. 	  

Knee, Thomas J 	 

id 

Supreme,  r e me, co  

Supreme.. 33 a66 April 11, 1902 

	

.. 34 231 	June 6, 1902 

	

Supreme, B8 xi' 	Dec. 12, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, B6 81 	Nov. 24, 1893 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 3 75 May 21, 1898 

Supreme, 27 225 Aug. 24, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Sunreme.. 33 36 Mar. 26, 7902 

32 383 	Mar. 21, 1902 

258 Oct. 23, 1900 

29 134 	Nov. 14, 1901 

45 400 	Fob. 12, 1894 

27 290 	Sept. 4, 1901 

County, 	B8 340 April 4, 1895 
Kings 	 
Supreme. 27 176 Aug. 13, 1901 
Queens Co :o 236 

Supreme 	 42 194 Sept. 23, 1891 

173 	Dec. 24, 1895 

342 	Oct. 9, 1907 

Supreme, 21 t84 Mar. 26, 2899 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 26 246 May i. 1907 

645 	Mar. 15, 1897 

407 April 25, 1902 

Supreme, 29 290 Nov. 25, mot 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 2 366 May 3, 7898 

Supreme, zo 4= Mar. 24, 2899 
Rich. Co.. 

" 	• • 49 

Supreme, B,,  
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 29 

Supreme, 29 
Kings Co.. 

" 	29 

Supreme.. 34 

• • 34 

Supreme, 29 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 32 

77 	Nov. 8, 1901 

144 Nov. 14, 1901 

Nov, 25, 2901 

June 18, 2902 

June 26, 1902 

Nov. 14, 1901 

Mar. 22, 1902 

292 

3o6 

363 

144 

347 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY 

Supreme.. 52 

Supreme, 	73 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 15 

436 

53 

64 

Dec. 3i, 1896 

Tune 27, 1900 

Sept. 	7, 1899 

Kennedy, 	Sarsfield... 	Extia labor, as employee in the Dept. 
of Public Works, $2,000. 

	

Kennedy, Thomas F. 	Summons with notice for $527 served. 

Kenney, 	Edward, 	et 	To foreclose lien on contract for 8th 
al. 	vs. 	The 	City, 	ave. flagging, $461.85. 
Wm. Nicklin et al.. 

• • 	33 458 April 28, 1902 Kennington, 	Ralph.. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $855. 

• • 	33 34 Mar. 26, 1902 Kenny, Daniel 	Salary as Driver, Dept, of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

66 .. 	23 201 July 	25, 1900 Kenny, 	Edward 	P., 	Assault and battery, $25,000. 
vs. W. L. Thompson 

.33 32 Mar. 26, 7902 Kenny, James 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $600. 

408 April 25, 1902 Kenny, John 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, t460. 

Ai 33 33 Mar. 26, 2902 Kenny, 	Thomas 	Salary as Driver, 	ept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme. 	176 151 Oct. 	30, 1894 Kenney, William 	Death of horse on Columbia st., near 
Kings Co.. President st., Brooklyn, $500. 

45 Jan. 	19, 1898 

	

Kenny, 	Joseph 	F., Loss of son by drowning in Gowanus 

	

admr. 	of 	Joseph 	canal, $25,000. 
Kenny 	  

Supreme.. 	29 449 Dec. 	10, 2901 Kenny, William 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work. 
$752. 

" 	5 109 July 	20, 1898 Kenny, Wm. A. 	vs. 	False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 
Mount Morris Bank, 
W. Livermore and 
ano. 	  

Supreme, 	26 41 Mar. 	26, 1901 Kent, 	Frank, 	vs. 	To recover damages for alleged assault, 
Queens 	0 20 1- 740 Charles Brunes 	$2,000. 

Supreme... 	56 422 Dec. 	8, 2897 Kenyon, David 	To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $312.50. 

••• 	49 174 Dec. 	24, 1895 Kerby, John 	Summons only served. 

" 	. 	21 336 April 16, ,goo Kerr, Louis, et 	To restrain use of Third Ave. Bridge 
Viaduct, and damage to premises cor-
ner 135th st. and 3d ave. 

165 June zo, 189; Kerr, 'Thomas B., et 	Interest on award made pursuant to 
al  	Laws of 1898, chapter 192, $121.20. 

33 31 Mar. 26, 1902 Kerrigan, Charles 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Supreme, 	29 159 Nov. 	75, 1901 Kerrigan, James 	Summons only served. 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme... 	19 493 Mar. 	8, 1900 Kerrigan, Thomas 	Services 	as 	Sealer 	of 	Weights 	and 

Measures, $303.33. 
55 Oct. 	to, 1899 Kerston, 	Christian 	Damage 	to 	goods, 	etc., 	in 	No. 	1333 

Second ave., overflowing sewer, $145. 
Supreme, 	1.19 
Kings Co.. 

751 Feb. 	11, 1896 Kerwin, 	James, 	ad-For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall- 

	

ministrator, etc 	ing 	of 	foot-bridge 	over 	Newtown 
Creek, $8.000. 

Supreme... 	3 344 July 	6, 1898 Kessler, 	Anthony, 	To recover assessment for 125th st. pav- 
Secretary, etc 	ing, $1,293.27. 

" 	••• 	19 495 Mar. 	8, moo Kessler, William J 	Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas- 
ures, $379.17.  

Supreme, 	1111 509 June 	7, 1897 Ketcham, Frank S 	Personal injuries, $25,000. 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 25 271 Jan. 	26, 1901 

	

Keys, William E., Jr., 	To recover assessment for paving 19th 

	

et a]., exrs. of Wm. 	st., $803.46. 
E. Keys 	 

Damage by overflow from drain at Rag 
162d st., $10,000. 

Personal injuries, $3,000. 

Salary as Plumber, Dept. of Parks, dttr-
ing dismissal, $292. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $500. 

Supplies to Patrick Farrell, as Overseer 
of Poor for Town of Westchester, $50. 

Merchandise furnished School District 
No. 7, Town of Westfield, $62.97. 

Summons only served. 
To declare void assessment for regulat-

ing, etc., Ave. B, and to recover the 
amount paid therefor, $210.82. 

To recover assessment for 5th ave. pav-
ing, $566.82. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To have assessment for Boulevard tree 
planting declared void and to recover 
$90.85. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. tree planting declared void and 
to recover $60.25. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $228.87. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Loss of services of Loretta King, by be-
ing struck by Street Cleaning Dept. 
wagon, $5,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector, Dept. of 
Charities, $489.14. 

Damage to property at Springfield, L. 
1., due to operation of Springfield 
Pumping Station, and injunction, 
$20,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 79th 
st. 

For appropriation of premises for a 
street, known as Graham ave., L. 1. 
City, $2,000, etc. 

Award for premises taken for Twelfth 
Ward Park, $1 7,963•84. 

Balance due on salary as member of 
Fire Dept., $166.02. 

Summons with notice for $1,403.50 
served. 

Personal injuries due to falling on pave• 
ment in Greenpoint ave., $70,000. 

Personal injuries. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Laborer, Dept. of 
Parks, $33•44- 

Personal injuries, fall, hole on Morris 
ave., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
St., $377.75. 

Personal injuries and destruction of 
property by horse and cart of Street 
Cleaning Dept., $1,020.60. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bergen st., Brooklyn, $.15o. 

Damage to property by viaduct at 155th 
st., and to restrain maintaining struc-
ture, $85,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, uneven sidewalk, 
W. 18th st., $5,000. 

Summons with notice for $1,073.65 
served. 

To declare void assessment for Kings-
bridge road regulating and to recover 
amount paid, $947.22, 

RECORD. 
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Supreme. • 34 13 

" 	•• • 53 321  

" 	... 22 420 

Supreme, B9 109 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 33 61 

May 5, 1902 

Mar. 31, 1897 

Sept. 28, 1877 

Mar. 18, 1896 

Le Dous, Raphael... 

Ledwith, James 	 

Ledwith, Thomas A 	 

Lee, Hop 	  

Mar. 27, 1902 Lee, John 	 

	

Supreme.. 33 120 	April x, 1902 	Le Maire, Tsidor.... 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 25 133 	Jan. 3, 1901 	Lemken, William, vs. 
John L. Shea, etc.. 

	

••• 39 277 	Dec. 12, 1889 	Lennion, William F.. 

	

... 25 446 	Feb. 28, 1901 	 do 

	

x 324 	Mar. 8, 1898 	Leafier, Jacob 	 

	

May 18, 1896 	Leomie, William 	 

	

Supreme.. 32 132 	Mar. 7, 1902 	Leonard, George G 	 

44 

44 

Supreme, B9 42i 
Kings Co.. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick-
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, 
$207.88. 

Services in Dock Dept. as Laborer do-
ing duty as Watchman, $240.81. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

As assignee, to balance of salary of 
teachers in Manual Training High 
School, Brooklyn, $846.95. 

Rent of premises used as polling place 
at Steinway and Van de 'Venter ayes., 
L. I., City, $5o. 

Salary of John S. Brundage, Fireman in 
L. I. City, assigned to plaintiff, 
$66.66. 

Work as Foreman, Fire Dept., L. I. 
City, of Benjamin Z. Boyd, assigned 
to plaintiff, $46.94. 

Work as Foreman Fire Dept., L. I. 
City, of Benjamin Z. Boyd, assigned 
to plaintiff, $63.32. 

Work of Tohn 	Cunningham,'F. 	Fire. 
man in L. I. City, assigned to plaint. 
iff. $10.95. 

Work by John H. Flynn, as Driver, 
Fire Dept., L. I. City, assigned to 
plaintiff, $40.04. 

Services as Driver, Fire Dept., L. I. 
City, of William Gillis, assigned to 
plaintiff, $21.22. 

Services of Garrett Kearns as Fireman 
in L. I. City Fire Dept., assigned to 
plaintiff, $21.22. 

Services of Michael J. Kendrick as 
Driver in L. I. City Fire Dept., as-
signed to plaintiff, $66.66. 

Services of E. Albert Lamer as Fire-
man in L. I. City Fire Dent., as-
signed to plaintiff, $21.22. 

Services of Tames McKeon as Fireman 
in L. T. City Fire Dept., assigned to 
plaintiff, $21.22. 

Services of Thomas F. McKeown as 
Foreman in L. I. City Fire Dept., 
assigned to plaintiff, $75.51. 

Services of James McKeown as Driver, 
L. I. City Fire Dept., assigned to 
plaintiff, $37.85. 

Services of Patrick F. McMahon as 
Engineer in L. I. City Fire Dept., 
assigned to plaintiff, $21.22. 

Services of William J. Murphy as 
Driver in L. I. City Fire Dept., as-
signed to plaintiff, $21.22. 

Services of Edward J. Orphens as Fire-
man in L. I. City Fire Dept., as-
signed to plaintiff. $21.22. 

Services of Philip Reilly as Driver in 
L. I. City Fire Dept., assigned to 
plaintiff, $21.22. 

Rent of premises corner of Steinway 
and Vandewater ayes., Queens, $90. 

For rent of premises Steinway and 
Vandewater ayes., Queens, 1;225. 

Amount due on contract to build catch-
basin at 7th st. and Jackson ave., L. 
I. City, $too. 

Amount due on contract to clean streets 
in First Ward, L. I. City, etc., 
$176.88. 

Furnishing carts, horses and laborers 
to Street Cleaning Dept. of L. L 
City, $207. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
falling banner-pole at Duane at. and 
Broadway, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck at., $889.07. 

Supreme, 27 298 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme . . x7 r6 

33 176 

33 279 

Supreme, 31 x38 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme 	7 379 
Queens Co 

380 

" 	• • 7 381  

Nov. 18, 1899 

April 8, 1902 

April 12, 1902 

Jan. 22, 1902 

Jan. 11, 1899 

Larkin, Thomas J... 

Larkin, Thomas J... 

Larkin, William R.. 

Larkins, Charles D., 
vs. Bd. of Educa- 
tion 	  

Lamer, Edward W•, 
No. 2 	  

do No. 3 	 

do No. 4. 

Sept. 4, 1901 Lapp, Egnatz 

••• 7 382 
	 do No. 5 	 

... 7 383 
	

do No. 6 	 

" 	• • 7 384 
	

do No. 7 	 

• - 7 385 
	

do No. 8 	 

• • • 	7 403 

7 404 

• • 	7 405 

•• • 	7 406 

••• 7 407 

" 17, " 

" 17, " 

do No. 9 	 

do No. to 	 

do No. ix 	 

do No. 12. 	 

do No. 13 	 

" 	7 408 

" 	•• • 7 409 

•• • 	7 410  

" 	
" • 7 411 

" 	• • 7 412  

" 	13 316 	Nov. 29, " 

Feb. 26, IWO 

June to, x899 

Supreme, 26 37 Mar. 15, zgot 
Queens Co 20 x38 

do No. 14 	 

do No. 15 	 

do No. x6 	 

do No. 17 	 

do No. 18 	 

do No. 21 	 

do No. 22 	 

Larsen, Magnus, No. 3 

do No. 4 	  

do 

66 
432 

Supreme... 9 	June 9, t899 519 

. • 	9 521  

Supreme.. 25 339 Feb. 8, 1901 Lathem, William T., 
vs. The City et al.. 

" 	a5 33s 	 Lathers, Richard 	 

Supreme.. 3'3 459 

Supreme, 25 488 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 

" 	29 6x 
20 251 

" 	... 18 321 

Supreme, 26 243 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 21 27 

" 	25 289 

39 

Supreme, x7 511 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, z6 496 
Queens Co 20 222 

St•preme.. 33 38 

17 38 

14 44 

Supreme, 23 231 
Kings Co.. 
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Supreme.. 29 204 Nov. 18, x9ox La Gemino, Guiseppo 

" 	5 285 Aug. 19, 1898 La Grange, Louis A. 

" 	• • 33 278  April 12, 1902 
	LaGrecca, Giovanni.. 

• • 33 349 April 18, 1902 Lahey, William 	 

• • 29 450 Dec. 10, 190x 
	

Laino, Vinengal 	 

Supreme, 22 275 May 31, 1900 Lake, Daniel 	 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 418 April 25, 1902 Lalor, James M., vs. 

Seth Low, etc., et al. 

June 4, 1902 Lamano, Antonio 	 

June 4, 1902 Lamano, James 	 

June 4, 1902 	 do 

Mar. II, 1901 Lammers, John H 	 

Supreme, 34 201 June 4, 1902 Lamona, Rosa 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 38 Mar. 26, 1902 Lampe, Henry J 

Feb. x4, i9oo Land Company.  "C." 

	

of Edenwald vs 	 
The City et al 	 

••• 43 4 Jan. 27, 1892 	Landon, Charles G 	, 
and ano., exrs. of 

	

Benjamin H. Hut 	 
ton 	  

... 56 508 Dec. 23, 1897 	Landon, Edward 
Hunter 	 

" 	24 67 Sept. 25, 1900 Landy, Mary 	 

Supreme, 22 324 June 6, igoo Lane, Charles E 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 45 85 	Sept. 25, 1893 	Lane, Elizabeth, by 
guardian, vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al 	 

... 21 316 April 2, woo 	Lane, Jane A 	 

.. II 21 	April 8, 1899 	Lane, William Henry, 
et al. vs. Emory 
F. Lane et al 	 

... 36 312 	Aug. xi, 1887 	Lang, Peter 	 

... 24 170 	Oct. 9, 1900 	I.angbein, George F 	 

... 25 243 	Jan. 23, 1901 	Langdon, Woodbury, 
No. 	  

" 23, " 	do No. z 	 

Dec. 34 1897 

Nov. 20, 1899 

Mar. 8, 1900 

37 25o Feb. 6,x888 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Navy st., Brooklyn, $107. 

Additional services as Weigh Master 
and Assistant to Purchasing Agent in 
Fire Dept., $418.5o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $50o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $570. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept. for Sunday and overtime work, 
$280. Inju7 9. 

ries to horse by hole in Green 
Ridge rd., Richmond, $r5o, 

To declare chapter 33, Laws of 1901, 
and chapter 8, section 1620, chapter 
466, Laws of 1901, unconstitutional. 

Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $350. 

Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $85. 

Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $3,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $378.93. 

Damage to property at No. 262 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $145. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $$75. 

To remove cloud on title topremises 
sold for taxes and leased to Town of 
Eastchester, to vacate sale, etc. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $3,283.20. 

Personal injuries on sidewalk of Am-
sterdam ave., between 59th and 6oth 
sts., $10,000. 

Balance of salary as Engineer, Dept. of 
Water Supply, $250. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in front of No. 34 Market st., 
$20,000. 

Damage to property. No. 254 West 24th 
st. by bursting of water pipe, $5eo. 

To declare purchasers on foreclosure of 
mortgage on certain real property to 
be trustees, etc. 

To have assessment for Seventh ave. 
tree-planting declared void and to re-
cover $30.24. 

To recover assessment for flagging 
Fourth ave., Wakefield, Bronx, 
$54.03, 

l'u recover assessment for paving Hous-
ton st., $989.80. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington at., $1,715.85. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $676.28. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas-
ures, $379.x 7. 

To restrain tearing down posts in front 
of No. 36x West 33d st. 

Supreme, 	31 
Kings Lo.. 
Supreme.. 33 

183 

477 

Jan. 	3o, 1902 

April 3o, 1902 

" 	• • 	49 176 Dec. 24, 1895 

" 	••• 	4 109 April 2, 1898 

Supreme, 	29 295 Nov. 26, moi 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 29 

Supreme.. 33 

383 

402 

Nov. 25, 1901 

April 25, 1902 

• • 33 38  Mar. 26, 1902 
46 .. 32 8o Mar. I, 1902 

20 306 

44 32 384 Mar. 21, x902 

Supreme, 29 50 Nov. I, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 8 18 Dec. 8, 1 898 

" 26 6i Mar. zo, i901 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 29 29x NOV. 25, " 

• •• 29 145 " x4, " 

.. 29 292 Nov. 25, 1901 

• • 34 246 June 9, 1902 

6• .. 27 105 July 26, 1901 

April 28, 1902 

Mar. 6, 'got 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Nov. 4, Igor 

Jan. 27, woo 

April 3o, x901 

	

Mar. 9, 1900 	Leary, Daniel 	 

	

Feb. I, 1901 	Leasenfield, Charles 	 

" 	32 327 Mar. 20, 1902 	Leaux, Julius, vs 	 
James Jacobs and 
The City 	 

" 	25 306 Feb. 7, 1901 	Leavitt Machine Co 	 
20 120 

" 	3 t04 May 25, x898 Leaycraft, Anna E 	 

" 	5 210 Aug 9, " 	Lebendig, Morris, vs 	 
Thos. W. Snell and 
Wm. F. Krnen 	 

	

Supreme, 21 150 Mar. 20, :900 	LeBlanc; John 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, 33 30 Mar. 36, 1902 Leddo, Charles 	 

Supreme, 18 435 
Kings Co.. 
	Feb. 7, 1896 Lee, Joshua P 	 

	

Supreme.. 3o 429 Dec. 27, 1901 	Lee, 	Michael 	(or 
Malachi) 	 

	

Jan. 11, 1902 	Lees, Alexander J 

Jan. 24, 1900 Leeson, William G.. 

	

April 17, 1897 	Leet, John, vs. The 

	

Mayor, Charles W 	 
Collins et at 	 

	

Supreme, 26 190 April :8, 19o, 	Lehman, Charles, vs 	 
Kings Co.. 	 The City, et al 	 

Supreme.. 33 253 April to, r902 Lehnhoff, Theodore 
H. 	  

Dec. 1,1899 Leichtenstein, Sea- 
man 	 

	

Mar. 26, 1902 	Leike, George F. ... 

	

Feb. 7, 1901 	Leimer, Frederick.... 

	

Nov. 21, 1896 	Lellis, Daniel P 

	

Dec. 28, 1899 	Leonard, Sierra Ne- 
vada 	  

June 29, 1901 Leonard, William H. 

Leppard, Daniel..... 

Lesher. Arthur L 	, 
at at 	  

Leslie, Kate 	 

Lespo, Antonio 	 

34 310 June ill, 1902 	Lesser, Edward 	 

	

Supreme... 56  432 Dec. to, 1897 	Lester, Mary H., No. 
2 	  

56 433 
	

do No. 3 	 

56 434 
	

de No. 4 	 

56 435 
	

do No. 5 	 

Summons only servtu. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Summons only served. 

As assignee for salary as Driver in Fire 
Dept., L. I. City, $59.25. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Putnam and Nostrand ayes., 
Brooklyn, $430. 

Damage to premises on Brook ave, 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $3,050. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Janitor, Public School No. 8, 
L. I. City, $3,258. 

Summons only served. 

IIPersonal injuries in fall on crossing at 
Park and Grand ayes., Brooklyn. 

$2,500. 
Summons only served. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct over 
Twelfth ave. from Riverside drive to 
Boulevard Lafayette, and for dam-
ages. 

Damage to 102 Eldert at., Brooklyn; 
overflow of sewer, $900. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $90. 

Damage to 102 Eldert st., Brooklyn; 
overflow of sewer, $200. 

Personal injuries, fall on Albany ave., 
bad condition of sidewalk, $5,000. 

For death of plaintiff's decedent by 
fall at Reid ave. and. Kosciusko st., 
Brooklyn, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $470. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in Metropolitan ave., near 
Roebling st., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Services of Edward Clark as Clerk to 
Board of Assessors, L. I. City, $90. 

Personal injuries by falling in Riving- 
ton st., $15,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk in 
front of No. 158 Concord at., Brook-
lyn, $5,00o. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
the Park Police, $87.54. 

To recover assesment for paving Am-
sterdam aye, $1,165.30. 

Personal injuries by falling into man. 
hole, $15,000. 

Machinery, valves, etc., sold to L. 1. 
City, $300. 

Damage to premises No. 228 West 
Broadway, overflow of sewage, $5,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Richards st. 
due to obstruction in roadway, 

10,000. 
Salary as Dris er, Dept. of Street Clean-

ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Services as Stone Cutter and Keeper, 
$6,082. 

Difference in salary between $10,000 
and $5,000, $1x,249.82. 

Loss of property by fire in Gravesend, 
May 16, 1895, $827.07. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Overtime, Sunday and holiday work as 
Driver, Dept. of Sewer Cleaning, 
$1,250. 

To recover balance of salary as Captain 
of Police from January I, x898, to 
September I, 1901, $884.17. 

Balance due on contract for Audubon 
ave. sewers. $480. 

To foreclose lien for services performed 
as Watchman in the regulating, etc., 
of 'both st., $1,5.50. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Flushing and Bushwick ayes., Brook-
lyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Keeper, Dept. of Correction, 
during dismissal, $720. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $233.09. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $475. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Stockholm st., Brooklyn, 
$1 1.79. 

Breach of contract, Inspector of Sew-
era, Village of Williamsbridge, $393. 

Personal injuries, due to condition of 
sewer on Grant st., 510,000. 

To restrain maintaining Brooklyn 
Bridge in such manner that refuse 
falls upon plaintiff's premises. 

Damage by change of grade of 70th st., 
near ist ave., $8,000. 

Summons only served. 
Injuries to wagon by horse and cart be-

longing to City, $24. 
Damage to goods by fire in Gravesend, 

May i6, 1895, $2,252.95. 
Salary as Clerk in Commissioner of 

jurors' Office, $125. 

Personal injuries by falling in Herki-
mer st., $25,000. 

Services of Joseph Baker as Janitor of 
City Hall, L. I. City, $83.33. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $80o. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries at I ith st., between 
First ave. and Ave. A, $5,000. 

Damage to premises No. 529 Carroll st. 
by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$1,200. 

Damage to premises No. 181 Smith st., 
overflow of sewer, $182. 

To recover assessment for 135th st. 
regulating, etc., $1 ,595•39. 

To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
regulating, etc., $367.60. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $136.10. 

To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
Paving, $842.34 

Supreme, 34 199 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 34 200 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, '34 zoo 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. a6 19 

19 7 

de 

44 

44 

... 25 244 

... 25 244 

• • • 57 	33 

• • 17 33 

1 9 493 

do No. 3 	 

Langdon, Woodbury 

	

G., executor, etc 	, 
of Rebecca Jones, 
deceased 	 

	

Langbridge, James L 	 

	

Langston, Ralph E 	 

	

Langtry, Emilie C 	, 
vs. John Newton, 
etc. 	  

Latus, Mary F 	 

Laube, Samuel 	 

Laudrin, Teeney, heir, 
of George Sex- 

ton, deceased 	 

	

Lau ghlin, C. Howard 	 

Laur 3, Jeremo 	 

Lautenberger, Marie 
M. 	  

Laux, John 	 

Lawler, Amos 	 

Lawler, John 	 

Lawless, William.... 

Lawlor, Ann 	 

	

Lawlor, Patrick, vs 	 
The City et al 	 

Lawrence, Frederick 
N., et al 	  

Lawrence, Henry T.. 

Lawrance, Mary E.... 

Lawrence, William H. 

Laydon, Katherine A. 

Layman, Sarah, 
admx. of Maragaret 
Plant, vs. The Lay 

	

and J. Henry Dick 	 
Lazio, Pietro 	 

Leach, Martin 	 

Leadone, Raphael... 

Leahy, Daniel 	 

Leahy, John 	 

Leary, Catherine 	 

Supreme, 31 59 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 18 289 

" 	••• 53 368 

" 	• • 24 499 

" 	33 37 

Supreme, 25 317 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 52 265 

Mar. 26, 1902 

Nov. 20, 1899 

Aug. 2, ago 

July 28, goo 

35 



	

Supreme, 17 284 Dec. 1r, 1899 	Leuschner, Oswald 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, 26 158 April ra, nos 	Levering, William M 
and W. A. Garri- 
gues. 	  

	

City 	 12 290 	July 5, 1899 	Levi, Benjamin, vs. 
H. Gerstein et al.. 

	

Supreme... so 3.16 
	

" 	1898 	Levin, Emma B 	 

	

" 	29 450 
	

Dec. 12, ,gat 	Levine, Benjamin 	 

	

i6 432 	No/. 10, 1899 	Levine, Ida, an in- 
fant, by guardian.. 

... 16 58 	Oct. 10, " 	Levine, Jacob 	 

... 25 259 	Jan. 25, 1901 	Levy, Jefferson M 	, 
and L. N. Levy 	 

Supreme. 25 z84 	" 15, " 	Levy, Max, vs. The 
Kings Co.. 	 City and Brooklyn 

	

Heights R. R. Co 	 

Supreme... 25 259 Jan. 25, 1901 	Lewi, David 	 

Supreme, B9 421 	Aug. 2, 1895 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 166 

U. S. Cir-  29 83 
cuit 	 

Supreme... 12 65 June 8, i899 	Lewis, Florence 	 

" 	• • '33 279 

Stipreille, 	21 • 71 
Kings Co. 

' 	• • 31 139 

" 	• • 34 279 

Supreme.. 25 14 

Supreme, 13,3 99 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 29 145 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 29 45o 

April 12, 1902 	Lewis, Frank 	 

Mar, 12, 1900 Lewis, Henry H 	 

Jan. 22, 1902 	Lewis, Lucy 'f., vs 	 
Bd. of Education 	 

June 13, 1902 Lewis, Samuel 	 

Dec. 3, 1900 Lewis, Sarah L 	 

Dee. 3o, 1897 L'Hommedieu, Sam- 
uel 	  

Nov. 14, 1901 	Liberman, Leo 	 

Dec. ro, " 	Libertine, Pasquale 	 

4.4 

Lewis, D. F., and an- 
other (In re) 	 

April 7, 1902 	Lewis, Edward J 	 

Sept. 12, 1882 	Lewis, Edwin Al., et 
al. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., and Dock 
Com. 	  

4.4 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 33 493 

Supreme,. 26 362 
Queens 	20 197 

26 361 
20 106 

May 1, 1902 Lines, James P 	 

	

May 29, 1901 	Link, Pet ir 	 

	

29, 1901 	Link, Susie 	 

	

Supreme.. 34 3 
	

May 2, 1902 	Linker, Charles 

	

25 247 
	

Jan. 24, 1901 
	

Lipps, Henry, exr. of 
Martin Lipps 	 

• 27 137 	Aug. 2, " 	Lipshutz, Isaac 	 

• z5 388 	Feb. 18, " 	Littlefield, Helen E., 
admirustratrix of es-
tate of John G. Lit- 
tlefield 	  

'5 470 Mar. 4, " 
	

Littmann, A. ma W... 

	

59 
	

July 25, 1898 	Livesley, George F... 

	

28 	Mar. 9, goo 
	

Livingston, James.... 

Nov. 	r800 
	

Livingston. Johnston. 

Dec. 24, 1895 
	

Livingston, 	Maria, 
extx. of W. G. Liv- 

	

143 
	

Feb. 3, 0398 	Livingston, William S 	 
ingston 	  

June 4, 1902 Loborso, Lui 	 34 201 

Aug. 11, 1887 	Lockman, Jacob K., 36 308 
executor, No. 2.... 

	

36 309 	 do., No. 3 	 

	

36 311 	 do., No. 5 	 

25 205 Jan 18, 1901 	Lockmann, Mary A 	 

26 396 June 8, " 	Lockwood, David T., 
No. I 	  

... 26 397 
	

" 	8, " 	do No. 2 	 

••• 55 416 	Sept. i6, 1897 
	

Locosky, Leah.. ...... 

Loeffler, Mary 	 

	

Loew, Frederick W 	, 
exr. of Jacob Van 
der Poel 	 

Loew, William L 	 

Loftus, W. C., & Co 

Logan, John J 	 

	

Feb. 7, 1899 	Logue, Fannie, vs. 
The City and Gab-
riella W. White... 

	

April 5, 1902 	Lohan, Patrick ..... 

	

Feb. 15, 19oo 	Lohr, 	Edwin, 	by 
guardian, vs. The 
City and N. Y. and 
Queens Co. R. R. 

	

Oct. ro, 19or 	Lohsen, William 	 

Supreme, 5 
Kings Co... 

Supreme... 2; 

••• 40  365 

• • 49 175 

Stpreme, 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 32 143 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 57 170 

Mar. 8, 1902 

Dec. 31, 1897 

" 	• • 34 34 

31 171 
Kings Co.. 

" 	3  493 

27 331 	Scot. 6, 1901 

May 8, 1902 

Jan. 28, 1902 

Supreme.. 33 147 

Supreme, 13 324 
Kings Co. 

Supreme... 28 355 

27 327 	Sept. 6, 1901 	Lichtenstein, 	Bern- 

27 328 	Sept. 6, 1901 	Lichtenstein, 	Julius, 

32 315 	Mar. 18, 1902 	Liebenan, Henry F., 
Jr. 	  

32 358 	" 21, 1902 	Linde, Catherine. 

14 385 	Aug. 26, 1899 	Linde, Leon 	 

	

16 76 Oct. it, 1899 Lindeman, Sophia F 	 

hardt 

and ano. 

Supreme, i8 312 Jan. 26, 1900 	Lynch, Bernard, vs 	 
The City et al 	 

27 478 	Sept. 26, Igor 	Lynch, James 	 

	

Supreme. • 33 349 April 18, 302 	Lynch, John 	 

33 405 	April 25, 1902 	 do  

.13 460 	April 28, 1902 	do  

Kings Co.. 

• • 33 459 

Supreme, 138 i57 
Kings Co. 

" 	31 102 

April 28, 1902 	Lynch, John J 

Sept. 3o, 1895 Lynch, Mary 	 

Jan. 16, 1902 	Lynch, Mary J 

" 	. . 27 1!.I. 	July 27, 1901 	Lynch, W'illiam J • • . 

	

Supreme... 23 448 
	

Sept. 8, 1900 

	

5 361 	Sept. 7, 1898 

Lynn, Thomas ...... 

Lyon, Alvah A., and 
Alinira Lyon 	 

• 45 348  

Supreme, Bio 461 
Kings Co.. 

8 386 

Supreme.. 30 404 

" 	36 91 

Supreme, 29 205  
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 29 315 

Feb. 7, 1894 	Lyon, Dore 	 

June 9, 1897 	Lyon, Patrick 	 

Jan. 25, 1899 Lyons, Emma 	 

Dec. 26, 1901 	Lyons, Frederick A.. 

June 1, 1887 Lyons James W 	 

Nov. 18, 1901 	Lyons, Julia 	 

30, 	Lyons, Julius V 	 

,8 379 Jan. 31,1900 Lyons, Samuel. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 25 390 

27 386 

July 16, 1398  

Dec. 3t, 1897 

Jan. 22, 1902 

Oct. 25, 1900 

Mar. i8, 1901 

June 24, 1902 

Feb. 18, 1901 

Sept. 13, 1901 

Lyons, Susie V 	 

McAleenan, Henry 	 

McAleer, Hugh, Jr 	 

	

bleAlister, Frank V 	 

do 

McAllister, Patrick. 

McAndrew, James C. 
No. 	  
do 	  

3 432  

57 104 

31 129 

24 297 

25 381 

34 348  

Lombardi, Joseph, vs 
John McQuade et 
al. 	  

Lombardo, Igmazio 	 

Long, John 	 

Long, William 	 

Longe, Pasquale 	 

Loonam, Owen 	 

Looney, Bernard 	 

Loop Roller Coaster 
Co. vs. Michael C. 
Murphy, etc. 	 

Loos, John H 	 

Lordi, Martin 	 

	

Supreme, 25 463 	Mar. • 4, " 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme, 27 318 	Sept. 6, " 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 3 318 June 29, 1898 

	

.. 33 33 	Mar. z6, 1902 

• • 34 	3 	May 2, 1902 

	

Supreme, 31 163 	Jan. 24,1902 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 177 April 3, 1902 

	

Supreme, 27 1 1 t 	July 27, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 33 323 	April is, 1902 

	

Supreme... 25 212 	Jan. r8, 1901 

44 

" 	24 162 

Supreme, 	9 427 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 18 434 
Kings Co.. 

34 300 

Mar. 26, 1879 

MaY 5, 1899 

Feb. 7, 1900 

June 17, /902 

Lorey, John G 	 

	

Losee, Anna, vs 	 
John P. Madden, 
et al. 	  

Losee, George W 

Loughlin, James 	 

34 202 June 

Supreme.. M 2- 260 May 

	

4, 1902 	Louisi, Maria 	 

	

3, 1901 	Lovelace, Mary 

• • 

fa 
• • 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme, 28 461 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 32 384 
39 441  

8 412 

Supreme, 26 473 
Kings Co.. 

23 231  

April 28, 1902 

Sept. 6, 1901 

Mar. 4, 1902 

Mar. 22, 1902 

April 3o, 1902 

Oct. 23, 1901 

Mar. 21, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1890 

Jan. 26, 1899 

June 26, 1901 

July 28, two 

Lovell, Richard P.... 

Low, Abbott A 	 

Low, William S 	 

Lowenthal, Adolph 
M. 	  

Lowery, Charles ... 

Lowery, Woodbury 	 

Lubo, Frederick. ....  
Lucey, Thomas J..... 

Ludin. John E 	 

Luhan, Anna U 	 

Luisi, Maria 	 

33 459 

27 332 

32 103 

32 419 

33 477 

Supreme.. 23 32 June 28, 1900 	Lumley, Edward..... 

34 3 May z, 1902 Lunny, John 	 

Supreme, 29 205 Nov. 18, zgot 	Luongo, Frank 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 125 	May 23, 1902 	Lupinek, Alois, vs. 

Joseph F. Brodil et 
al. 	  

Lupo, Antonio 	 

Lusk, Andrew j.... 

do 

do 

do 

do 

Supreme.. 55 433 

" 	• 4 114 

Supreme, 20 31 

Queens Co 

Kingsu p rema.. 27 2"  
Supreme.. 33 46o 

Supreme.. 10 354 

" 	.. 33 165 

Sept. 2o, igoo 

Aug. 27, 1901 

April 28, 1902 

Mar. 21, 1899 

April 7, 1902 

Lutjens, William E... 

Luttich, Emilie 	 

Lutz, Frederick 	 

Lyle, John S 	 

Lyman, Andrew 	 

Sept. 27, 1897 	Lustig, Joseph 	 

April 5, 1898 	Lustig, William 	 

Supreme, 34 202  
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 16 287 

• • 17 98  

• • 2,  415 

.. 29 	3 

.. 28 351 

April 4, 1902 

Oct. 28, 1899 

Nov. 25, 1899 

April 25, 1900 

Oct. 25,1901 

Oct. to, 1901 

•• 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

Personal injuries by fall in Hamilton 
ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

To recover assesment for paving z ith 
ave., $i 

To recover possession of certain dress 
goods taken from prisoners. 

To recover assessment for 106th st. 
sewer, $356.25. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$828.30. 

Personal injuries, being knocked down 
by Dept. of Street Cleaning cart, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property No. 1332 Second 
ave., overflowing of sewer, $135. 

To recover assessment for paving Cedar 
st., $296.39. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon on 
Grand st., near Berry st., Brooklyn, 
$2,500. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers st., $665.65. 

To cancel assessment on 65th st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To restrain interference with waters in 
front of wharf and bulkhead north of 
28th st. North River. 

Personal injuries by falling in Sixth 
ave., near 40th st., ice and snow on 
pavement, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Court Attendant, Fourth Dia-
trict ...,unicipal Court, $473.12. 

As assignee, balance of salary of teach-
ers in Girls' High School, Brooklyn, 
$2,119.69. 

Damage to premises No. 45o Berry st., 
overflow of sewer, 847.5. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st., 161.37. 

Services rendered L. L City. 

Damage to property overflow sewer in 
Warren at., Brooklyn, $140. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$768.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $103.50. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $82.29. 

Summons only served. 

To recover overpayment of 19oo taxes 
on property No. x t t West 64th st., 
$368.08. 

Personal injuries by falling into exca-
vation in Johnson ave., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in New 
Chambers st., near Pearl st., obstruc-
tions on sidewalk, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $725. 

Loss of services of wife, Susie Link, by 
fall on sidewalk in front of No. 576 
Jackson ave., L. I. City, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk in 
front of No. 576 Jackson ave., L. I. 
City, $i0,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $760, 

Loss on contract for laying water-mains 
in Twenty-third Ward, due to delay 
of City, $5,954.81. 

Injuries to horse and wagon due to fall 
into excavation on Ridge st., near 
Rivington st., $250. 

To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st., from Tenth to Eleventh aver., 
$169.60. 

To recover assessment for paving Riv 
ington st., $ica.so. 

Personal injuries due to fall in Hicks 
st., Brooklyn, near Love lane, $50,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $309. 

To recover assesment for regulating. 
etc., Morningside ave., $3,789.43. 

Summons with notice served. 

To recover award made for No. 44 
Great Jones st., taken for a Fire 
Dept., site, $29,250. 

Damage to property at No.2$2 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $65. 

To have assesment for 142d st., sewer, 
declared void and to recover, $13.82 

To have assessment for 152d st., sewer, 
declared void and to recover, $552.38. 

To have assesment for 147th st. sewer, 
declared void and to recover $208.80. 

To recover assessment for paving 20th 
st., $176.61. 

Balance on contract with Lawrence 
Carroll for grading Catherine st., 
Wakefield, $155. 

Balance on contract of Jacob Mandrey 
for laying crosswalks in Village of 
Wakefield, $356.40. 

Personal injuries received in 19th Pre-
cinct station-house by portion of ceil-
ing falling, $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
on Knickerbocker ave., $1,390. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Oliver 
st., $350.42. 

Injury to horse and wagon, falling into 
hole, 97th st., near Park ave., $420. 

Damages by reason of negligence of 
employee in Park Dept., $1o,000. 

Personal injuries by falling down stair-
way on York st., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $835. 

Personal injuries at crossing of railroad, 
Anderson ave. and 5th st., Queens. 
$5,0oo. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $115. 

. To foreclose lien on contract for regu- 
lating, etc., Fishkill rd., Westfield. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Harrison ave., Brooklyn, $107.30. 

To recover assessment for 4oth st., pav- 
ing, $594.30. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $2,425. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $2,500. 

To restrain interference with amuse-
ment device at Coney Island. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, 
Naturalization Bureau, $1,353.50. 

Extra work and labor after hours as 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 

Saf1,.  
ary

035  
as Janitor of Third District Po-

lice Court (Essex Market), $1,166.66. 
To restrain laying of culvert, etc., 

across Juniper Swamp rd, Middle 
Village, Queens. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, collision between 
Street Cleaning cart and wagon, 
$25,000. 

Damage to property at No. 568 Presi-
dent st., by overflow of sewer, $i,000. 

Personal injuries, fall on snow and ice 
on sidewalk at South 9th and Berry 
sts., Brooklyn, $s,orio. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

To recover assesment for paving Bur-
ling slip, $127.97. 

Balance of salary as Assistant Sergeant-
at-arms, Board of Aldermen, $877.78. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Summons only served. 
Salary as Assistant to Topographical 

Engineer, Park Dept., $3.597- 
Summons only served. 

Damage to property overflow of Knick-
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Damage to premises No. 568 President 
st., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$1,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk, 
Southern Boulevard, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in St. Edwards st., Brooklyn, $774. 

For false arrest, $10,50o. 

Damage to property at No. 529 ....arroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $1,50o. 

As assignee, overtime of Drivers, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $32,240. 

As assignee, overtime Drivers. Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $1,240. 
	Assignee extra work Drivers Street 

Cleaning Dept., $6.200. 
	As assignee overtime Drivers in Park 

Dept., $27,375. 
As assignee for overtime of 212 Drivers 

in Dept. of Street Cleaning, $348,210. 

Interest on award for No. 24 Willett st., 
taken for school site, f293.33. 

As assignee of George E lcner, salary as 
Fireman in L. I. City Fire Dept., 
$66.66. 

Salary as Assistant Engineer, Gen.  
Imp. Com'n, L. I. City, $5,100. 

Damage to premises flooding by sewer, 

e 
Salary 

 o  v,e 
as 
iorot  om. 

work, $740. 
Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

To recover amount of tax paid in mat- 
ter of award for a school site, $298.94. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries by falling of ice and 
snow corner of Sterling pl. and Van-
derbilt ave., $5,000. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Warren and Bond sts., Brooklyn, 
$1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, 600. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $soo. 

Salary as
overtime work, $ 

Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., im   

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Personal injuries, falling on icy side-
walk, $5,000. 

Damage to property at No. 455 Frank-
lin ave., Brooklyn, by overflow of 
sewer, $372.75. 

Personal injuries and death of a horse, 
due to fall on pavement of New 
Utrecht rd, Brooklyn, $5,175. 

Summons only served. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
Co., and for Injunction, $500. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, $25,000. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
from wagon, between Schneck and 
Pitkin ave., $10,000. 

Balance of salary as Medical Officer, 
Fire Dept.. qlegally reduced, $4,- 
276.99. 

To have assessment for sewers in Boule-
vard, declared void and to recover, 

$m4'ag6.e84t Damage to property, overflow of sew. 
in Navy st., Brooklyn, $52.50. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in First ave., $276.06. 

Injury to carriage by running into joist 
placed in hole in 22nd st., near Ave. 
A, $375. 

To recover assessment for Amsterdam 
ave. paving, $114.70. 

To recover assessment for 64th st. regu-
lating, etc., $558.20. 

Summons with notice for $759.02 served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck at., $19.08. 

Personal injuries, fall, hole in street. 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for paihag Cur 
let's alley, $183.5!. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $37.61. 

ad 



342 	Nov. 29, 1901 	McCabe, John, vs. 
The N. Y. Zoologi-
cal Society and The 
City 	  

McCabe, Thomas J 

McCaffrey, Thomas 
H., vs. James Fitz- 
gerald 	  

398 	Oct. 16, 1901 	McCallum, Charles 	 

112 	April 3, 19o1 	McCallum, Lee, admr 	 
of John McCallum, 
No. 	  

" 	26 113 

Supreme, • 3 334 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.,. 11 90 

Supreme, 26 3o 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 279 

Supreme... sa 346 

" 	28 387 

• • 33 494 

384 

385 

6 386 

6 387 

6 388 

6 389 

6 390 

6 391 

6 392 

6 393 

6  394 

6 395 

6 396 

6 397 

April 12, 1002 

Dec. 7, 1896 

Oct. i6, 1901 

May I, 1902 

NOV. 17, 1898 

17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

66 

McCarthy, Cornelius. 

McCarthy, Dennis C. 

McCarthy, Dennis F., 
vs. Frank McQuire. 

McCarthy, James J.. 

	

McCarthy, John M 	 
(as assignee) 	 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

April 3, 1901 	do No. 2 	  

July 5, 1898 	McCann, Bridget 	 

April 18, 1899 	McCann, Charles 	 

Mar. 13, 1901 McCann, Thomas 	 

64 

16 

Ad 

• 6 

66 

Supreme, 	6 412 Nov. 21, 1898 McCarthy, John M. 

6 	
(as assicfonee) 	 

6 

6 

6 

6 419 

6 420 

6 421 

6 422 

6 423 

6 424 

381 

382  

•• 

Id 

• 6 

•6 

64 

.. 10 383 

IC, 384 

io 385 

... 10 386 

	

387 
	64 

388 

Supreme, 27 23 July 8, not 
Kings Co.. 

" 	27 416 
	

Sept. 16, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 28 407 
	

Oct. 18, 1901 

	

Supreme. 29 159 
	

Nov. 15, 1901 

	

Kinds Co.. 
• 29 145 
	

Nov. 14, 1901 

	

Supreme . . 7 37 	N ov. 20, 1899 

	

Supreme, 32 102 	Mar. 13, 1902 

Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, 5 403 	Sept. 12, 1898  
Rich. Co.. 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

McCarthy, Mary E... 

McCarthy, Timothy.. 

McCauley, Charles... 

McChesney, Robert W 

McClaine, Bernard.. 

McClave, John 	 

	

McClean, Joseph F 	 
and ano. vs. Ed- 
ward J. McLaugh- 
lin et al 	 

McClernan, Margaret. 
No. 	  

do No. a 	 

33 266 April z z, 2902 	McClintock, G. 	 

Supreme.. 34 235 June 6, 1902 McClintock, George 	 

Supreme, B7 649 Dec. 6, t894 McCloskey, J. P 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 478 April 3o, 1902 McCloskey, William. 

Supreme... 5 403 Sept. 21, z898 	McClosky, James A., 
vs. Bd. of Education 

413 

414 

4,5 

416 

417 

418  

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

66 

44 

Mar. 23, 1899 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

do 

As assignee for overtime for Sweepers 
in Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,230.50. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon, 
due to excavation at Tenth ave. and 
42nd st., $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $850. 

Services as Janitor and cleaning rooms 
of Primary School No. ia, $265. 

Services as Notary Public, taking ac-
knowledgments, etc. $897.43. 

Personal injuries by falling into open-
ing on sidewalk opposite No. x xi 
Charlton st., 930,000. 

Personal injuries by falling out of a 
wagon, due to hole in Madison ave., 
$25,000. 

Personal injuries by being attacked by 
an antelope at the Zoological Park, 
$2,000. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Building Dept., $3,136.32. 

False imprisonment in the City Prison 
of New York, $25,000. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $882. 

To recover assessment for paving Ves-
try from West to Greenwich at, 
$626.15. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington St., $707.05. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
sidewalk on Atlantic ave., Brooklyn, 
$15,000. 

Personal injuries by falling into excava-
tion at 51st st., and Twelfth ave. 

Damage to property at Prospect anti 
Eleventh ayes., Brooklyn, by raising 
grade of street, $35,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $900. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build-
ings, $122. 

Assault and battery, $5,00o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $740. 

Services of Francis Gaffney, Inspector 
Street Cleaning Dept., 93,617,36. 

Services of Henry Busch, Asst. Dump 
Inspector St. Cl. Dept., $4,564.44. 

Services of John J. McAvoy, Foreman 
St. Cl. De t., 93,617.36. 

Services ofJames W. Heflin, Section 
Foreman t. Cl. Dept., $4,664.44. 

Services of Milton J.  Mangan, Asst. In- 
spector, SC Cl. Dept., $4,561•34- 

Services of Thomas Butler, Inspector 
St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of Peter S. McCool, Inspector 
St. Cl. Dept., 93,617.36. 

Services of James Garty, Inspector St. 
Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of George A. Marshall, Dump 
Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $3,6z7.36. 

Services ofthn White, Inspector St. 
Cl. Dept. 4,674.44- 

Services of aniel L. Maxwell, Fore- 
man, St. Cl. Dept., 3,617.36. 

Services of Thomas . Donohue, In- 
spector, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.46. 

Services of Ralph Viccano, Tug Inspec- 
tor, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of Martin Ryan, Inspector, St. 
Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of Alex. Wilson, Tug Inspec• 
tor, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617-44. 

Services of David Deaddy, Asst. Dump 
Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., 93,617.36. 

Services of Daniel Cashman, Foreman, 
St. Cl. Dept., 93,617.36. 

Services of John A. Dougherty, Fore- 
man, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of Charles C. Conaty, Fore- 
man, St. Cl. Dept. $3,617.36. 

Services of William H. Culhane, Fore- 
man, St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of Samuel. A. Ball, Inspector, 
St. Cl. Dept., $4,561.36. 

Services of Owen Healy, Dist. Supt. St. 
Cl. Dept., $8,349. 

Services of William McKenna, Dump 
Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $3,6x7.46. 

Services of Theo. J. Ludwigas, Asst. 
Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $4,461.60. 

Services of John McCormick, Dist. 
Supt. St. Cl. Dept., $8,349. 

Services of Michael Trainor, Foreman, 
St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services Inspector St. Cl. Dept., $3,-
617.46. 

Services of Otto Mattern as Foreman 
St. Cl. Dept., 93,617.36. 

Services of William J. Reilly, Foreman 
St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of Garrett P. Campion, as 
Dump Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $4,-  
82i.60. 

Services of Joseph Lafon as Asst. 
Dump Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $4,-  
821.60. 

Services of George F. Corts, as Dump 
Inspector, St. Cl. Dept.,  $4,821.60. 

Services of Michael Rogers as Asst. 
Dump Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $4,-
8a1. 6o. 

Services of John A. Webb as Inspector 
St. Cl. Dept., $3,617.36. 

Services of Henry C. Harris as Dump 
Inspector, St. Cl. Dept., $4,821.60. 

Services of John Murphy as Foreman 
St. Cl. Dept.,  $4,821.60. 

Personal injuries by fall on stairway on 
Brooklyn Bridge at Park Row en-
trance, $2$,000. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon 
on Bergen st., Brooklyn, $z5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $133. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $51.50. 

Summons only served. 

To quiet title to lots on Coney Island, 
fronting on Coney Island creek. 

Damage to property by sewer in Jersey 
st, New Brighton, S. I., $200. 

Damage to property by sewer in Jersey 
st., New Brighton, S. I., $300. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due for work, labor and ser-
vices, 9127.18. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Work performed and material furnished 
on Public School 89, $199.80. 

• • 31 93Jan.15, 1902 

" 	••• 47 229 	Feb. 5, 1895 

Supreme, 25 209 Jan. z8, 1901 	McAuley, Patrick... 
kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 20 126 April 6, 1901 	McBain, Thomas ta• . 

103 	April x, 1902 

137 	May 26, 1894 

23 May 6, 1902 
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McBride, Charles.... 

McBride, John 	 . 

McBride, John J..... 

McBride, Mary 	 
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Feb. 28, 1901 

" 	18, 	" 

April 	I, 1902 

Oct. 23, 190o 

April 30, 1902 

Mar. 18, 1902 

9, 1900 

April 	5, 1902 

Nov. 26, 1901 

Aug. 19, 1901 

Dec. to, 1897 

Feb. 21, 1901 

Nov. 	6. x899 

Sept. 13, 190[ 

Mar. 	3, 1902 

Jan. 	,6, 	" 

McDonald, 	Joseph, 	To recover assessment for paving 28th 
No. 	, 	st., 	$653. 

do No. 2 	To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st., $614.95. 

do No. 3 	To recover assessment for paving Elev 
enth ave., $48.21. 

McDonald, 	Michael 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

McDonald, 	Stephen 	To recover assessment for paving Elev- 
enth ave., $9.85. 

McDonald, Thomas 	Splary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dep.:., 
overtime work, $800. 

McDonald, William 	Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
on 27th st., Brooklyn, $,o,000. 

McDonnell, James 	Equalized rate of salary as a meniber of 
Park Police, $217.17, 

McDonough, Patrick. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $870. 

McDonough, William, 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
attorney in fact for 	in 	Putnam 	and 	Nostrand 	ayes., 
Sarah McDonough. 	Brooklyn, $297. 

McElgin, Kate 	Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
in 	front 	of No. 	123 	111 est 	133d 	st., 
$5,000. 

McElroy. Daniel S 	To recover assessment for 	Boulevard 
regulating, etc., $409.25- 

McElroy, Solomon 	Balance of salary under illegal reduc- 
tion 	as 	Skilled 	Laborer, 	Dept. 	of 
Water Supply, Brooklyn, $177.50. 

McEvily, Patrick 	Salary as Clerk in Tax Dept., June 
to July 	[5, 	$150. 

McEwen, Ellen J 	 injuries njuries by fall, due to snow 
and ice on sidewalk at Havemeyer at. 
and Broadway, Brooklyn, $30,000. 

McEwen, John 	Loss of services of Ellen J. McEwen, 
by fall on snow and ice on sidewalk 
at 	Havemeyer 	st. 	and 	Broadway, 
Brooklyn, $15,000. 

McFarland, Jane 	Damage 	to 	property 	on 	Warren 	st., 
overflow of sewer, 9383. 

McFeeters, Harriet F. 	Damage to property at No. 457 Frank- 
lin 	ave., 	Brooklyn, 	by 	overflow 	of 
sewer, $280.80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $soo. 

Personal injuries by being struck by 
falling tree on South 5th st., Brook-
lyn, $10.000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property. overflow of drain- 
age pipes in Van Pelt ave., $2.782.35. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bond st., Brooklyn, $550. 

Balance of salary as member of Park 
Police Force, $139.68. 

Personal injuries in fall from truck at 
Clarkson st. and Nostrand ave., 
Brooklyn, $10,00ci. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Build. 
ings, $57.76. 

Difference between the amount paid as 
Engineer of Steamers, Fire Dept., 
and rate determined by law, 9356.58 

Personal injuries, unsafe condition of 
sidewalk, 3d ave., $10,000. 

Supreme.. 33 35o April x8, 1902 McGann, Martin ... 

Supreme, 24 83 Sept. 28, 1900 McGarey, James ... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 103 April 1, 1902 McGarry, Hugh J... 

Supreme, 27 3 
Kings c... 
Supreme.. 33 74 

Supreme, 29 476 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 474 Nov. 28, 1900 

Supreme, 31 155 	Jan. 24, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 52  347 
	

Dec. 7, 1896 

Supreme, 27 63 
	

July 15, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 319 April 14, 1902 McGill, George W... 

July 1, 1901 

Mar. 27, 1902 

Dec. it, 1901 

McGarry, Margaret.. 

McGarry, Thomas... 

McGauly, Ellen 	 

McGee, John T 

McGee, Patrick, vs. 

	

Flatbush Gas Co 	 
and The City 	 

	

McGeraghty, Bernard 	 

McGettrick, Bartlett 	 
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Supreme, ,, 379 May 19, i899 	McClunn, William P. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, B,4 25 Jan. 19, 1897 	McCluskey, John 	 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 2 328 April 28, 1898 McConnor, Owen 	 

	

27 402 	Sept. 13, 1901 	McCoo, Isabella 	 

" 	29 72 Nov. 7, " 	McCoo, Patrick 

McCormack, Daniel.. 

McCormack, James.. 

McCormack, John T. 

McCormack, Joseph. 

	

McCormack, Patrick 	 

McCormack, Rosa, et 
al 	  

McCormack, Rosa 	 

McCormack, Rosanna 

McCormack, Thomas 
W. 	  

McCormick, Anna E. 

McCormack, Cathe- 
rine 	  

	

McCormick, Thomas 	 

	

McCormick, William 	 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 18 356 Jan. 3o, moo 	McCourt, John F.... 

Supreme 	313 April 22, 1898 	McCracken, Robert.. 
CoC Queens  

Supreme.. 52 249 Nov. 19, r896 	McCrystal, Edward 
F., car., vs. Charles 
A. Stoddard et al.. 

	

401 	Mar. 18, 1898 	McCue, William F., 
vs. The City and 
George Fruh....... 

Supreme, B9 106 May 14, 1896 McCullough, James.. 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 29 128 	Nov. 13, i901 	McDermott. Charles 

E. 	  
.. 32 416 Mar. 22, 1902 McDermott, Edward 

F. 	  
.. 32 416 Mar. 22, 1902 McDermott, Edward 

P. 	  

Municipal, 32 288 Mar. 18, 1902 McDermott, John J 	 
Brooklyn.. 
Supreme.. 28 219 Oct. 2, 1901 	McDermott, William. 

" 	38 278 Jan. 12, 1889 McDermott, William 
B., vs. Daniel Doo-
gan, No. 1 	 

	

279 	 do No. 2 	 

McDonald, John B., 

	

and ano. vs. J. S 	 
Cram et al 	 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $20.52. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon on 
Fifth ave., near 131st st., $10,000. 

Personal injuries by stepping on broken 
glass in public bath at foot of Con-
over st., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Loss of services of wife, by broken 
glass in Conover St. Public Bath, 
Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $87. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $900. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $775. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of-
fice of City Clerk, $344. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries. 

Balance of salary as Section Foreman, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $960. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in warren st., Brooklyn, $150. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
at 201st st., Bronx, $5,000. 

Salary as Inspector of Masonry on Nev. 
Aqueduct, $640. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $216.80. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Islam,  
City Police Force, $75.54- 

To foreclose a mortgage. 

To foreclose lien for grading, etc., Vill 
age of Richmond Hill, $1,155.30. 

Damage to property by fire, May zo 
i895, $1,200. 

Bath Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $15 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Section Foreman Street Clean-
ing Dept., $1,86x.66. 

Assault and battery, $5,000. 

Slander, at Butler's saloon, corner of 
3d ave., and tooth st., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $35,000. 

To restrain interfering with dumping at 
l'ier 28, East river. 

44 

Jan. 1z, 1889 

July 12, 1901 

July 12, 1901 

" 	. . 27 5o 	 McDonald,Alfred, vs 	 

" 	21 si 	 McDonald, Florence 

	

Supreme.. 33 138 	April 3, 1902 

	

.. 26 130 	April 9, 1901 

The City et al 	 

	

J., by guardian, vs 	 
The City et at 	 

Supreme.. 11 119 Apri124, 499 	McDonald, Henry M 	, 
vs. Edward J. Mc- 
Laughlin et al 	 

	

McDonald, James, vs 		Summons only served. 
Francesco Severino 
at al. 	  

77 
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May 03, 1899 
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Feb. 	8, 1894 

Mar. 	tr, 1901 

April 78, 1902 

Mar. 27, 2902 

Sept. 	5, 1901 

June 	5, 1902 

Sept. 	7, 1898 

Sept. 29, x898 

April iI, 1902 

Mar. 	14, 1885 

Nov. 	I9, 10o1 

June ax, 1899 

" 	i8, ,goo 

Mar. 27, 1902 

June 	9, 1902 

June 16, 1899 

Aug. 	3, 1901 

Feb. 26, 1902 

Mar. 	20, I900 

April 25, 1902 

July 	3, 1900 

Nov. 16, x897 

Aug. 31, 1898 

May 26, x902 

Jan. 	27, 1902 

Aug. 	2, 1900 

Mar. x8, 1896 

April 20, 1893 

May 17, 1900 

Mar. 	9,  ,goo 
44 	9, 	4. 

Sept. 	4, 1896 

Feb. 26, low 

June 29, 1897 

May 27, Igor 

Mar. 27, 1902 

May 26, 1900 

Mar. 27, 1902 

June 12, 1899 

Nov. 27, ,goo 

NOV. 27, 1900 

Jan. 	to, 1901 

" 	15, 	" 

May 18, 	" 

July 	16, 	" 

May 19, 1902 

Oct. 	12, 1899 

May 	7, 1902 

April 	I, 1902 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

April 	I, 1902 

April 28, 1902 

Dec. 	to, 1901 

June 23, 1896 

Mar. 24, 0899 

June 	1800 

" 	1801 

April 	1, 1902 

McGinley, John ..... 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

McGinn, John  	Loss of horse hired to Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $125. 

McGinnis, 	John 	Balance of salary as Assistant Foreman, 
Sewer Dept., during period of illness, 
$66o. 

McGinty, Cornelius 	Services 	as Janitor 	in 	First 	District 
Municipal Court, $1,o5o. 

McGinty, Denis 	Salary 	as 	Janitor 	of 	First 	District 
Court, 	$2,025. 

McGinty, Denis 	 

McaGnidrrbeMaprraniAenn, 	Summons only served. 

McGivney, Maria 	To recover assessment for paving igth 
st., $215.2o. 

McGloine, Edward F. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

McGlone, John 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $soo. 

McGough, James 	Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
in St. Edwards st. and Flushing•ave„ 
Brooklyn, $1,450. 

McGough, John  	Balance of salary as Assistant Fire Mar• 
shal, $1,250. 

McGovern, James E 	Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
Co., and for injunction, $2,400. 

McGowan, Bridget M. 	Personal injuries by fall in West 135th 
at., 	$5,000. 

McGowan, J 	Summons only served. 

McGrane, Ellen 	Personal injuries, $5,000. 

McGrane, Thomas 	Overtime and holiday work in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $25o. 

McGrath, Frances 	Personal 	injuries 	by falling in 	Park 
ave., 	$25,000. 

McGrath, Frank 	Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$570. 

McGrath, Bonn T 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $5oo. 

	

vs. 	False arrest and imprisonment, $10,000. 
Sol McGomon 

rath, 	Mon 
Go.,lden- 

kranz 	  
McGrath, William J 	, 	Personal 	injuries 	in 	cars 	on 	Bridge, 

vs. 	The 	City 	and 	$2,000. 
Brooklyn 	Heights 
R. R. Co 	 

McGuire, 	Bridget 	Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
in Amity st., Flushing, L. I. 	$5,000, 

McGuire, Ellen, adm. 	Balance 	of salary as Sweeper, Dept. of 
of John McGuire 	Street 	Cleaning, 	during 	period 	of 

sickness, 	$494.19. 

McGuire, Francis  	Equalized rate of salary as member of Equalized 
 Police, $299. 

McGuire, John 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $850. 

McGuire, John j• •  	Personal injuries 'by fall on Newtown 
Creek Bridge, collision of barge with 
structure, $20,000. 

McGuire, Mary A 	Interest on award for property taken 
for 	school 	site 	at 	No. 	114 	Hester 
st., 	$too. 

do 	 Value of Ryder-Erickson steam-engine 
converted 	by 	agents 	of 	The 	City, 
$180. 

McGuire, Robert 	Salary 	as 	Boiler 	Fireman, 	Dept. 	of 
Water 	Supply, 	overtime 	work, 
$861.77. 

Mcllvane, Tompkins, 	To collect attorney's lien from Judg- 
etc, 	vs. 	George 	ment in favor of George Steinson vs. 
Steinson 	et 	al 	Board of Education, $6,220.06. 

McIntosh, William E 	Interest on awards for premises taken 
for Colonial Park, $r,608. 

McKane, James 	Damage 	to 	property 	in 	Gravesend 
caused 	by fire, 	$27,200. 

McKay, Delia 	 Damage for overflow of sewer, property 
No. 51 North ad st, $175. 

McKay, Patrick 	Services as Doorman, 	Police Station 
No. 	2, 	West 	Brighton, 	$94. 

McKeagney, James 	Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $197.74. 

McKean, Albert 	Summons only served. 

IcKearnan, Anna 	Personal injuries by slipping on ice on 
sidewalk of 56th st. 	between Ninth 
and Tenth ayes., $5,00o. 

McKearney, Michael 	Summons only served. 

McKee, 	Eleano r, 	Labor performed, 	etc., 	on 	Grammar 
admx. 	vs. The Bd. 	Schools 	Nos. 	57, 	6o, 	76 	and 	83, 
of Education 	$693.25. 

McKee, 	Walter 	W., 	Damages for libel, $10,000. 
vs. G. Taylor Stew- 
art 	 

McKee, 	Walter 	W., 	 do 
vs. L. W. Schultze. 

McKee, William 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $425. 

McKeefrey, John, vs. 	To foreclose lien on contract to alter 
The 	City, 	Patrick 	stable of Drug Dept., 	of Bellevue 
K. Lantry et al 	Hospital. 

McKean, James 	. 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean• 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

McKeever, Annie 	Personal injuries by falling in Third 
ave., near 25th and 26th sts., $5oo. 

McKeever, Edward J. 	As assignee, for labor and services, re- 
moving building at North 2d st. and 
Worth 	ave., 	by 	order 	of Dept. 	of 
City Works, $174. 

do  	For 	services, 	piling 	cobblestones 	in 
Corporation 	Yard, 	Brooklyn, 	$396. 

do  	Summons only served. 

do  	Amount due for flagging Madison st., 
Brooklyn, between Lewis and Stuy-
vesant ayes., $2,000. 

do  	Extra 	work 	on 	contract 	for 	paving 
North 2d st., Brooklyn, $z,935. 

do  	Extra 	work 	on 	contract 	for 	paving 
North ad st., Brooklyn, $477. 

do  	Extra work under contract for sewer in 
Belmont ave. and Eastern parkway, 
$453. 

McKeever, 	Edward Sunday work on contract for grading 
J. 	(7) 	Washington ave., $96.50. 

Request, $48.25. 

McKelvey, John Jay. 	Injuries to horses, carriage and wearing 
apparel due to planking of culvert in 
Dash's lane, $600. 

McKenna, Daniel 1 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $Sao. 

McKenna, Hugh F 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

McKenna, John 	Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
'ark 	Police, $70.61. 

McKenna, 	Thomas 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

do 	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $720. 

McKenna, William J 	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 
Dept., 	for 	Sunday 	and 	overtime 
work, $895.70. 

	

McKenney, James, Jr. 	Personal injuries on roadway of Eighth 
ave., $5,000. 

McKeon, Mary E 	Personal injuries by falling in Madison 
st., 	$1,000. 

McKesson, 	John, 	et 	Summons only served. 
al., trus. of Mary E 	 
Field 	  

McKesson, John, ex 	 do. 
of John McKesson. 

McKinley, Patrick 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Supreme, 	26 zgx 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 	31 145 

" 	23 144 

Supreme, 	Bg 329 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 	8 33o 

44 	.. 	33 	69 
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• • 	31 	194 

Supreme.. 57 	6 

" 	• • 	15 414 

Queens ?o. 
13 524 

	

April 18, 1901 	McKinnon, Elizabeth. 	Personal 	injuries, fall 	on 	sidewalk in 
front of No. 64 Adelphi st, Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

	

Jan. 	23, 1902 	McKnightJames, Jr. 	Personal injuries, run over by a street 
by guardian  	cleaning cart opposite 125 West 134th 

st, $5,000. 

	

Mar. 25, 1898 	McKone, James 	Breach of contract for regulating Mad- 
ison 	ave., 	from 	99th 	to 	zosth 	st., 
$90,000. 

	

June x6, x896 	McLaughlin, Edward 	Personal iniories, $15,000. 

	

Jan. 	17, 2809 	McLaughlin, James 	Salary as Patrolman, L. I. City Police 
Force, $2,000. 

	

Mar. 27, 2902 	McLaughlin, John 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $55o. 

	

" 	27, 	" 	McLaughlin, Joseph. 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $550. 

	

June 21, 1900 	McLaughlin, 	Lau• 	Personal 	injuries 	on 	Vernon 	Ave. 
retta 	I 	Bridge, L. I. City, $io,000. 

	

Sept. 	4, zgot 	McLaughlin, 	M a r - 	Personal injuries, overflow of 169th st. 

	

guerite, by John A. 	sewer, $2,000. 

	

Selsman, guardian 	 

	

Sept. 	3, 2901 	McLaughlin, Minnie 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	flooding 	from 
sewer in East 159th st, $2,000. 

	

" 	16, 1890 	McLaughlin, 	N e i 1 , 	Balance due for labor and materials fur. 
and 	another 	vs. 	nished O'Brien & Clark, in construe. 

	

John O'Brien et al. 	tion of New Aqueduct points 	'L" 
and "K," $288,689.23 

	

Sept. 3, tgot 	McLaughlin, 	Robert. 	Damages to premises at No. 714 East 
169th at., flooding by sewage, $5,986. 

	

Oct. 	19, 2897 	McLean, John J., vs 	To restrain forfeiting or terminating of 

	

Board of Park Ave 	contract 	or 	taking 	performance 	of 
Improvement  	work from plaintiff. 

	

Mar. 27, 1902 	McLoughlin, John L 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $75o. 

	

April 28, 1902 	McLoughlin, Joseph. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $625. 

	

July 	6, 1900 	McLoughlin, 	Peter 	Stenographic notes of criminal cases for 
P.  	use of District Attorney, $726.50. 

	

Mar. to, 1899 	McLoughlin, Thomas 	To foreclose lien on contract for 141st 
J., 	et

et 
al. 	vs. 	The 	st. school building, $3,576.47. 

City 	al 	 

	

June 23, 1897 	McMahon, 	Bridget 	Personal injuries, $5,0oo. 

	

Mar. 	9, xgoo 	McMahon,Christopher 	Summons only served. 

	

June 27, 1899 	McMahon, 	James 	Personal injuries, falling in depression 
O'Connell  	in East 96th st., $15,000. 

	

April 	1, 1902 	McMahon, John 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $5oo. 

	

July 	28, t899 	McMahon, Robert J. 	Services 	as 	Stenographer 	to 	Police 
Board 	of 	L. 	I. 	City 	in 	charges 

Captain Anthony F. 	‘Cools, 
$787.45. 

	

Mar. 21, 1902 	McMahon, 	Thomas, 	Personal injuries in 	fall from wagon 

	

an infant, by guard- 	due to depression in West loth st., 
ian  	$ro,000. 

McMahon, 	William 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $450. 

McMan, 	Joseph 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

	

Mar. 1o, 1900 	McManus, James F., 	To foreclose lien on contract for regu• 

	

vs. Cornelius C. El- 	lating and grading certain Richmond 
lis et al 	Co. streets, $163.63. 

	

April it, 1902 	McManus, James F 	, 	Amount 	deposited 	on 	contract, 	con- 
and ano 	struction of Nicholas ave. sewer, $125. 

	

May 	I, 1902 	McManus, James F 	Value of goods delivered to defendant, 
$226.37. 

	

Jan. 	9, 1902 	McManus, John. ..  	Balance of salary as Axeman, Dept. ot 
Water 	Supply, 	during 	period 	of 
illegal removal, $2,500. 

	

Oct. 	I, 1900 	McManus, Owen B 	To recover assessment for paving Curt- 
landt st., $301.35. 

	

Mar. 21, 1902 	McManus, Patrick 	Summons only served. 

	

" 	27, 	" 	McManus, 	William 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

	

Oct. 24, xgox 	McMaster, 	Robert, 	Application to restrain admr. from sell- 

	

deceased (Matter of 	ing lease for stands in Washington 
the estate of) 	Market. 

	

Nov. 	9, 1898 	McMillan, Samuel 	Services 	as 	Examiner 	of 	Building 
Dept., 	$710. 

	

April 	I, x902 	McMillan, Thomas 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $375. 

	

Oct. 	le, Iwo 	McMullen, Mary Ann 	Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
on Baltic st., near Clinton st., $5,000. 

	

May 17, 1901 	McMullen, 	William 	Personal 	injuries by being struck 	by 
falling load of sand on Pier at foot 
of East 25th st., $xo,000. 

	

afar. 27, 1902 	McMullin, John 	Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $85o. 

	

May 23.  xgox 	McNally, 	Eliza 	Personal injuries by fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk in front of No. 388 
Tenth st., Brooklyn, $25,000. 

	

Feb. 	26, 1898 	McNall y, 	Frank, 	Injuries to two carriages by hose-cart 
et al.  	of Brooklyn Fire Dept, $492.86. 

	

May 	7, 1901 	McNally, Kate 	Personal injuries by tall on sidewalk on 
Seabreeze ave., Brooklyn, $1,5oo. 

	

Aug. 30, 1901 	McNamara, 	Michael 	False arrest and imprisonment, $5,000. 
P., vs. H. D. Ward. 

	

June 14,1902 	McNamara, 	Patrick 	Salary as Gardener, 	Brooklyn Discip- 
F 	linary 	Training 	School, 	overtime, 

$542.70. 

	

Mar. 20, 1902 	McNamara, 	Thomas, 	To restrain painting out advertisements 

	

et al., vs. Wm. R. 	on fence around old reservoir, Fifth 
Willcox, 	Commis. 	ave. and 40th st. 
stoner of Parks 	 

	

April 3o, 1902 	McNamara, Thomas 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $700. 

	

May 	z, 1932 	McNamara, 	Thomas Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

	

July 	13, 1891 	McNamara, William. 	Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $2,956, 

	

Dec. 28, 1898 	McNamee, John,No.r. 	For 	delay and property taken under 
contract 	for 	sewers 	in 	26th 	Ward, 
Brooklyn, $1,498.78. 

	

Dec. z8, 1898 	do 	No. 2. 	For 	delay and 	property taken under 
contract 	for 	sewers 	in 	26th 	Ward, 
Brooklyn, $2,534.0 

	

War. 	9, 1900 	McNeaney, 	Patrick 	Equalized rate of salary as a member ot 
Park 	Police, 	$197.74. 

	

Jan. 	29, 1901 	McNeil, Thomas R 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Chamber' st, $301.32. 

	

Mar. 	9, 1900 	McNulty, Andrew 	Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $87.60. 

	

Mar. 	4, 19o1 	McNulty, John 	To recover assessment for paving Stan- 
ton st., $182.99. 

	

Sept. 24, 1895 	McNulty, Patrick J 	As assignee, extra work on Sundays in 
Street Cleaning_ Dept., $7,500. 

	

Sept. 18, 1896 	do 	No. a 	As 	assignee, 	difference 	in 	salaries 	of 
Drivers and Sweepers, Street Clean-
ing Dept., $1,200. 

	

Oct. 	13, 1897 	do  	As 	assignee 	of 	employees 	of 	Street 
Cleaning 	Dept., 	work on Sundays, 
$198. 

Jan. 	5, 1898 	do 	• 	As assignee, extra work by employees 
of Street Cleaning Dept., $400. 

	

July 11, 1899 	do 	. 	As assignee, 	overtime work of Street 
Cleaning 	Employees, 	Drivers 	and 
Sweepers, $108,153. 

	

Jan. 	31, 1902 	McNulty, Fatrick J 	As assignee, salaries as Drivers, Street 
Cleaning Dept., overtime work, $5,-
300,000. 

	

Dec. 3o, 2897 	McOwen, 	Anthony, 	To recover assessment for regulating, 
and ano.  	etc., Dyckman st., $792.60. 

Oct. 	2, 1899 	McQuade, Arthur J 	Assignee of James Sibley, amount due 
under contract for sewer, 	19th at. 
and Amsterdam ave., $1,200. 

2S 



Supreme.. 53 365 	April x5, 1895 	McQuade, Joseph.... 

Supreme.. 5 164 Aug. 31, 1898 McQuade, Robert J., 

	

admr. of Robert L 	 
McQuade 	 

Supreme, 29 746 Nov. 14, 7907 McSweeney, John 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

27 zog July 26, Igor 	McTiernan, Patrick 	 
• 

	

Supreme.. 3o 489 Dec. 31, 19o1 	McTurck, Robert.... 

32 417 Mar. 22, 1902 McVey, Thomas 	 
28 343 Oct. 9, 1901 	Mabie, Austin D 	 

53 264 Mar. 20, 1897 MacCollin
WF 	

, 	Andrew 

3x 367 Feb. 14, 1902 MacGregor, Helen... 

3o 288 Dec. 14, 1901 	Mack, Jacob W., vs. 
James P. Keating, as 
Commissioner, etc.. 

56 293 	Nov. 22, 1897 	Mack, Michael J..... 

33 64 Mar. 27, 1902 Mackey, Thomas.... 

48 too June 13, 1895 Mackintosh, 	James, 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

24 470 NOV. 27, zgoo MacKnight 	Flintic 
Stone Co. vs. The 
City and Peter J. 
Brennan, No. t 	 

44 

04 

44 

ft 

24 471 
	

Nov. 27, 1900 
	

do 	No. 2.... 

41 284 June x x, 1897 
	

Maclay, Robert 	 

	

Supreme, sz 713 Mar. 76, x900 MacLean, Thomas L 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 247 Oct 22, 1900 MacNutt 	Margaret 
V. C., as extx. of 
Mary C. Ogden.... 

" 	27 x31 Aug. r, 1901 	MacSweeney, Wm. J. 

Supreme.. 56 512 Dec. 23, 1897 Magin, Susan 	 

Supreme, 29 146 Nov. 74, zgoz Maguire, Thomas 	 
Kings Co.. 

30 286 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Maguire, Thomas II., 
admr. vs. The City 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 5 148 	Aug. 1, 1898 	Maher, Alice 	 

52 441 	Dec. 31, 1896 Maher, Daniel 	 

	

Supreme.. 21 344 
	

April 17, 1900 	Maher, Edward, et al. 
vs. The City et al.. 

	

•• 42127 	Sept. 1,1891 	Maher, Edward, 
et al., vs. The May- 

	

or, etc., et at 	 

" 	.. 33 63 Mar. 27, 1902 Maher, Edward 	 

56 349 Nov. 3o, 7897 Maher, Edward. and 
ano., vs. Frank 
Frost, The Mayor, 
etc., et al. 	 

	

.. 33 67 Mar. 27, 7902 Maher, James J 	 

" 	21 3r Mar. 9, 1900 Maher, John M 

	

12 	Jan. 3, 7902 	Mahon, ulia B., admx. 
of John F. Mahon, 
vs. John J. Scan• 
nell, as trust., etc . 

" 	21 31 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Mahoney, John F.... 

	

.. 23 99 July II, Igoe 	Mahoney, Michael J., 
etal.... 	• ...... 

• • 34 146 	Mar. 27, 7902 	Mahony, l'atrick, vs. 
Lawrence B. Mc- 
Cabe et al 	 

	

Mahr, George J 	 

	

Maier, John G 	 

	

Maier.  Marks 	 

" 	so 310 July 23, x896 Maier, Rebecca, an 
infant, by guardian. 

	

Supreme, 34 311 	June 18, 1902 	Maisch, Rudolph ... 
Kings Co. 
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Kings Co.. 
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et al., No. x 	 

Dec. 20, 1886 Mali, Henry W. T., 
et al. vs. George 
W. Birdsall 	 

	

July 23, 1888 Mali, Henry W. T 	, 
et al. No. a 	 

• • 41 286 June 1i, 1897 	Mali, Henry W. T., 
exr. of W. \V. Mali. 

• • 41 285 	June 17, 1891 	Mali, Henry W. T., 
exr. of H. S. Mali. 
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Jan. 30, 1902 

Oct. 15, 1900 

Mar. 27, 1902 

April 25, 1902 

Dec. 18, 1901 

June 4, 1900 

Nov. 15, zgo x 

Sept. 3, 

July 37, " 

Dec. 12, 1891 

June 11, " 
Dec. 31, 1897 

Dec. to, x88o 

Mar. 2g, 7888 

Jan. 14, 1889 

April 3o, 1900 

June 18, 

Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 21, x887 

Nov. 3o, 1897 

Mar. 27, 1899 

Jan. 28, 1897 

Dec. 24, 1897 

June 25, 1900 

Sept. 6, 7901 

Dec. 7, " 

Mar. Is, 1887 

Jan. 	3, 1900 

April 17, 1902 

June 18, 1901 

Dec. xo, 1901 

Dec. 29, 1900 

July 28, 1900 

June 4, 1902 

Mar. 27, 1902 

Nov. 14, 1901 

Aug. 13, 1895 

Dec. 22, 1899 

Oct. 2, 1896 

April 25, 7899 

April 13, 1897 

May 1, 1902 

Nov. 24, 1899 

Mallon, Patrick ...... 

Mallory, John B.... 

Malone, Edward..... 

Malone, William J... 

Mamel, Mary A.... 

Man, Albon 	 

Manahan, James J 	 

Mandel, George 	 

Mangione, Vincent 	 

Manhattan Electric 
Light Co. (Limited). 

Manhattan Iron Co.. 
Manhattan Life In- 
surance Co 	 

Manhattan Railway 
Co. vs. Jacob F. 
Wenman et al ..... 

Manhattan Railway 

	

Co. vs. Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

Manhattan Railway 
Co. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Manhattan Railway 
Co. vs. The City, 
T. L. Feitner et al. 

Manhattan Railway 

	

Co. vs. George C 	 
Clausen et al 	 

Manheim, Frank 	 
Manley, Laura M 	 

Manning, Annie M.. 

Manning, Margaret A. 

Manquin, Daniel C.. 

Mansfield, Frank..... 

Mansfield, Franklin L 

Manson, Donald A... 

Mantel], Andrew.... 

Mapes, John A 	 

Mara, Patrick J 	 

Mara, Patrick J 	 

March, Names E., vs. 
The City et al.... 

Marcowitz, Joseph... 

Mardon, Franca M.. 

Maresca, Rachela.... 

Maresca, Rachele 

Markin, Edward..... 

Marino, Nicola 	 

Markey, Kate F 	 

Marks, Esther B.... 

Marks, Mary E., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., and 
Jasper Owen 	 

	

Markstein, Henriette 	 

Marlmeau, Walter 	 

Marmion, Henry 	 

Marnell, Catherine... 

Sept. 24, 1900 	Mangles, William G., 
et al., vs. John W. 
Keller et al. 	 

Mar. 2, 	Manhattan Brick and 
Terra Cotta 

June 25, 7901 Marran, Thomas 

April 18, 1902 	Marrin, John 

Dec. 31, 1897 	Marsch, John Ed. 
ward, exr. of Ralph 
Marsch 	 

April 2, 1902 	Marselly, Peter, ad- 
ministrator of Will 
iam Marselly, de- 
ceased 	  

44 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme.. 18 273 

Supreme, 26 353 
Queens Co.2o 188 

Supreme.. 1 149 

Supreme.. 52 222 

Supreme, B8 333 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. zo 413 

Supreme, 29 67 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. to 414 

Supreme, 31 164 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 403 

Supreme.. 26 293 

Jan. 13, 1900 	Marsh, Warren D... 

June 25, 7901 	Marston, James R.... 

Feb. 5, 1898 	Martens, Edward.... 

Nov. 6, 1896 Martin, Andrew 	 

June x7, 1895 Martin, Anna 	 

Martin, Bradley, vs. 
The City and John 
M. Delmour 	 

Nov. 6, 1901 	Martin, Charles S 	, 
and ano 	 

Mar. 24, 1899 
	

Martin, Cornelia S., 
vs. The City and 
John M. Delmour.. 

Jan. 24, 7902 
	

Martin, David 	• 

April 25, T902 
	

Martin, Eugene ..... 

June 13, 1901 	Martin, Frank J.•••• 

Wages as Temporary Emergency 
Apothecary, Bellevue Hospital, 8128. 

Salary as Clerk in Gen. Imp. Corn., L. 
I. City, assigned to Dept. of High-
ways, $2,013.33. 

Personal injuries and injuries to horse 
and harness by falling into excavation 
on Pelham ave., $11,250. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., r43d st., $112.20. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

To recover sum seized by the Marshal 
for arrears of personal taxes and fees, 
$4,248.78. 

To restrain selling Iron Pier at Coney 
Island under foreclosure pending de-
cision in The City vs. Knight et al. 

To recover sum seized by the Marshal 
for arrears of personal taxes and fees, 
$4,248.78. 

Damage to premises on Nassau ave, 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,886. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $630. 

Balance of salary for period of illegal 
removal from office of Clerk, Board 
of Aldermen, $374.19. 

Mar. 24, 1899 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $5oo. 

Amount due for construction of sewer 
in Bennett ave., New Brighton, S. I., 

Sat24.10.  
ary as Rockman and Bookkeeper on 

Blackwell's Island, $8,488.50. 
For death of plaintiff's intestate by 

falling on sidewalk at No. 309 West 
17th st., $25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
on \,Varren st., Brooklyn, $200. 

Damage to premises, Nassau ave. and 
Newell st., flooding of Humboldt 
ave. sewer, $2,400. 

Balance of salary as Corporation Coun-
sel of \Villiamsbridge, and expenses, 
8853.74 

Summons only served. 
Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Webster ave., Bronx, $570. 
Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 

in 7th ave., at rear of Broadway The-
atre, $20,000. 

Salary as Teacher, Brooklyn Disciplin-
ary Training School, during period of 
dismissal, $578.96. 

To restrain awarding contract for the 
construction, etc., of Grand Boule-
vard and Concourse. 

Amount due under contract with Town 
of \Villiamsbridge, as Supervising En. 
gineer of Sewers, $8,630. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Summons with notice served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
structing School io9, $500.75. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
structing School 177, $1,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Clerk of Docks during period 
of unlawful removal, $1,800. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
at., $187.68. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
Street Cleaning cart at 116th st. and 
Amsterdam ave., $5,000. 

For death of deceased, by fall from 
dock at foot of Bond st., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
No. 309 Halsey st., Brooklyn, $2,500.  

Personal injuries on corner of Colum 
bus ave. and 70th st., $2,500. 

Damage to premises No. 633 Humboldt 
st., overflow of sewers, $1,200. 

Salary as Court Attendant, Second Dis 
trict Municipal Court, e 010.44. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$689. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $1,031.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Raymond st., Brooklyn, $77. 

For death of Wm. R. Maguire, due to 
fall from wagon in Ave. N, Brooklyn, 
$15, 000. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

To foreclose lien on contract for nine 
horseless sewer heads supplied, $135. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
building sewer in Toth ave., between 
178th and 190th sts., $2,043.45. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean• 
ing, overtime work, $goo. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $5oo. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
]'ark Police, $218.17. 

Amount of policy of life insurance on 
life of John H. Mahon, deceased, 
$1,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $374.33. 

Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park, 
$1,670.16. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
struction of Rapid Transit R. R., 
$66.50. 

Amount due for night medical ser-
vices, $12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
on Knickerbocker ave., $6o0. 

Loss of services of daughter, Rebecca, 
on account of personal injuries, 
$3,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
at Spring and Crosby sts., $20,000. 

Damage to premises No. 417 Central 
ave., overflow of sewer, $175. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Moore st., Brooklyn, $520.25. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean- 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Trespass on lands in 24th Ward, at 
Macomb's Dam rd. and Harlem river, 
$30,000. 

Trespass on lands at Macomb's Dam 
rd. and Harlem river, 24th Wald, 
$15,000. 

Trespass on lands at Harlem river and 
road leading to Macomb's Dam, 24th 
Ward, $30,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct. $124. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $367. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers, Village 
of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $25,000 
served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $80o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $880. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $338. 

Summons with notice for $723.20 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
ill Woodbine st., Brooklyn, $206. 

Damage to premises at No. 7359 Web-
ster ave., flooding by sewage, $682. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
water main at Greenwich and Barclay 
sts., $750. 

To partition property in the 12th Ward 
of The City of New York. 

• 
Unlawful occupation of premises on 

Harlem river and 122d st., $1,500. 

Loss of profit and for destruction of 
wires, etc., $56,571.35. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for 73d at. regu- 

lating, etc., $18,218.00. 

To restrain defendants from removing 
tracks from the Battery. 

To have assessment upon capital stock 
and personal property for 1887 re. 
duced, and to restrain collection. 

To have assessment upon capital stock 
and personal property for year 1888 
declared unequal, and to enjoin col-
lecting balance. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain removal of railway structure 
from Battery Park. 

Summons only served. 
To have assessment for 7 zoth and 124th 

sts. underground drains declared 
void, and to recover $54.69. 

l'ersonal injuries by falling from bicy-
cle on Lenox ave., near 116th st., 
$500. 

Personal injuries caused by hole in the 
street, Ave. B, $20,000. 

Services as Expert Physician, $125. 

For value of property destroyed by 
Aqueduct, $10,1 oo. 

Damage to property at Hempstead, L. 
1., by Brooklyn pumping station, 
$1o,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $19.76. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Atlantic ave., Brooklyn, $200. 

To have assessment for ,47th st. sew-
ers declared void, and to recover 
$117.03. 

Repairing bridges in Queens County 
over Newtown Creek, $2,520.50. 

Services, etc., repairing Manhattan and 
Vernon ayes. and Greenpoint ave. 
bridges, Brooklyn and Queens, 
$2,520.50. 

To restrain further excavating at Elm 
and Spring sts. for the Rapid Transit 
Tunnel. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$551.20. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Lind ave. and Birch st., Bronx, 
$4,540. 

Damage to premises, No. 529 Carroll 
st., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
8150. 

Damage to property at No. 529 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $100. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $350. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in 1. lushing ave., Brooklyn, $361.50. 

For moneys on deposit with Tax Cu!' 
lector, paid under Park place paving 
resolution. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
at No. 105 East 24th at., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave- 
ment in East 1 iath st., $io,000. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $1,052. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $750. 

Personal injuries by falling in Wash. 
ington ave., $5,000. 

Salary as Axeman in Gen. Imp. COM.. 
L. I. City, assigned to Dept. of Sew 
erg, $2,323.33. 

c'alary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for 64th st.. 
grading, etc., $571.16. 

For death of William Marselly, by col• 
lision with hitching post on Lewis 
ave., Brooklyn, $10,000. 
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33 65 	Mar. 27, 1902 

Supreme, B7 579 Nov. 17, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 33 461 	April 28, 1902 
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Supreme 	 31 78 Jan. 13, 1902 	Matthews, Charles A., 
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Supreme, 29 380 Dec. 4, root 	Matthews, James, vs. 
Kings Co 	 James P. Keating.. 

	

Supreme.. 24 129 	Oct. 	1, 1900 	Mattlage, Charles 1', 

" 	24 271 

	

Supreme, 29 269 	Nov. 25, 1901 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 	4 456 	Aug. 16, 1898 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 21 453 	.,.ay 1, 1900 

Maxwell, Samuel, by Supreme, 	17 517 	Dec. 29, 1899 	
guardian, vs. Board 
of Education et 

Maxwell, William T.. 

May, George 	 

May, Lawrence J 	 

	

Mayer, Barbara, vs 	 
L. Ullman et al 	 

" 	26 76 Mar. 22, " 	Mayer, Max. exr. of 
William Herzog... 

" 	26 112 	April 3, " 	do., No. I 	 

Supreme, 19 422 Mar. 3, 1900 Mayer, William 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 12 220 June 27, 1899 Maynard, 	Margaret 
Del. Co... 	 M., ex'x. of Isaac 

H. Maynard 	 

	

Supreme.. 25 121 	Dec. 29, lgoo Mayor, Lane & Co 	, 
vs. Thomas Brady 
et al 	  .. 

Mayston, William, vs. 
Charles H. Webb... 

Mazio, Michael 	 

Mazziota, Rocco 	 

Supreme, 13T1 737 Nov. 6, 1897 Melvin, George W... 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 3r 37 Jan. 8, 1902 Menger, Otto G 	 

Menke, Edward 	 

Menninger, Frederick 
C 	  

To quiet title to premises on Fort 
Washington Depot rd. and Lafayette 
Boulevard. 

For loss of services of Hannah Martin 
by falling in Mott at., $to,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
sidewalk at Reid ave. and Halsey st., 
$8,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

St mmuns only served. 

Services as Process Server to Commis-
sioner of Jurors, $396.32. 

Simmons only served. 
Damage to premises No. 415 Central 

ave., overflow of sewer, $200. 
Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 

Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$752.20. 

Interest on award for premises taken 
for 'Twelfth Ward Park, $432. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

'Co recover money in the hands of the 
Comptroller due to Cornelius Man-
tling, $1,226. 

Salary as Court Attendant, 3d Distliet 
Municipal Court, Brooklyn, $473.12. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

For loss of services of plaintiff's wife, 
Margaret,. $5,000. 

Personal injuries from falling in hole in 
sidewalk of Rogers ave., Brooklyn 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries from fall into open 
coal-hole, opposite No. 190i Wash-
ington ave., Bronx, $2,500. 

To recover assessment for Church st. 
paving, $1,308.28. 

restrain letting contract for asphalt 
paving under specifications as pub-
lished in "City Record." 

To recover assessment for paving War 
ren st., $487.60. 

o recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray st., $522.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Gates ave., Brooklyn, $535. 

1. foreclose lien under contrat be-
tween Thomas Gibbons and the Vil-
lage of Richmond Bill, $1,391.89. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice at 
corner of 17th st. and 9th ave., 15.0oo. 

Personal injuries by falling of iron rail-
ing in school yard at Johnson and 
Duffield sts., Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
tog, overtime work, $soo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $880. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City 
l'olice Force. $75.54- 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
53d st. and Second ave. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Fletcher st., $12.80. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
mg, overtime work, $,00. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,518.55. 

'l'o recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st, $3•495.25- 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $86.20. 

Damage to goods by overflow of sewers 
in lentil ave. and 23d st., $270. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
sewer, $1,000. 

Damage to premises No. soo Carroll 
st, by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$500. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knicl 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $5 Soo 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $520. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
in South st., between Jefferson and 
Rutgers sts., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $70o. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $280.78. 

Damage to No. 379 Knickerbocker ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $500. 

Damage to No. 329 Knickerbocker ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $700. 

Damage to premises on Webster ave.. 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, 53,415. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

As assignee, salary of John Cannon, as 
Engineer Fire Dept., L. I. City, 
$21.22. 

Damages for interference with plaintiff's 
business, $1o,00ci. 

Damage to property at No. 529 Carroli 
st., by overflow of sewer, $90. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave. 
ment on easterly side of Madison 
Square Park, $5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,656. 

Amount of award on Port Richmond 
Boulevard, $197.42. 

I'ersonal injuries, fall through grating, 
Avenue A, $2,000. 

To foreclose mortgage. 

Services as Handwriting Expert in case 
of People vs. Samuel J. Kennedy, 
$375. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street ('lean-
ing, overtime work, $350. 

Personal injuries by being shot with a 
pistol by Edward Turner, $25,000. 
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and ano. vs. Henry 
Chapman 	 

Meta, Mike 	 

Meledy, Margaret .. 

Melfe, Domenica..... 

Meller, Charles E.... 

Meltzer, Rebecca, vs. 
David Froehlich et 
al. 	  

• To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $77.81. 

• Services as Court Attendant. First Dis-
trict Court, Brooklyn, $389.77. 

Services to County of Richmond as 
Counsel before the State Board of As-
sessors, during 1894, $2,500. 

To foreclose lien on contract for alter 
ing building at No. 225 East 23d st 
for school purposes. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $5o,000. 46 
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Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

'l'o restrain receiver of Taxes from col-
lecting more than 65 per cent. of the 
amount of taxes levied as in 1896. 

Damages to property, overflow from 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $405. 

Assault and arrest at Sixth Ave. Hotel, 
$5, t 5o. 

For loss of property by fire at Graves-
end, May t6, 1895, $7,137. 

Personal injuries from fall, due to con-
duct of Court Officer in assisting 
plaintiff from witness stand, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 28th 
st., $718.86. 

To recover aeecnau,c.0 iur paving 27th 
st., $330.33. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev. 
enth ave., $16.33. 

Personal injuries, fall on Third ave., 
$2,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 95th 
st., $1,337.52. 

'1'0 recover assessment for paving 96th 
st., $3,133.60. 

To recover assessment for paving Elev. 
enth ave., $1,920.70. 

To recover assessment for paving 24th 
st., $760.93. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $354.14. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Cherry st., $949. 

To recover assessment for paving Thir-
teenth ave., $720.42. 

To recover assessment for paving 234 
st., $2,569.31. 

To recover assessment for paving First 
ave., $186.97. 

To recover assessment for paving East 
at., $400.06. 

To restrain defendants from removing 
or cutting down plaintiff's poles and 
wires on 13th st. 

Personal injuries by being run down by 
Street Cleaning cart in Sixth ave., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for sewer in 
Boulevard Lafayette, $99.64. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
City wagon, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-  
ington st., $152.3!. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property on Spring creek, 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions, $ 5,000. 

As assignee, award to Israel April for 
premises taken for Division St. Park, 
$3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $850. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Washington ave., Brooklyn, $2,-
718.12. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $65. 

To recover assessment for paving 28th 
st., $578.05. 

Personal injuries by fall from vehicle 
in collision with lumber pile on Ma-
rion st., Brooklyn, $7,500. 

Personal injuries by fall into elevator 
shaft opening into Willoughby st., 
Brooklyn, $23,000. 

To restrain awarding of contracts for 
building approaches to East River 
Bridge. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., $400. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash• 
ington st., $156.24. 

Summons with notice for $635.25 
served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Grand st., Brooklyn, $zo,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector, Dept. of 
Highways, $2,721. 

As assignee of Peter J. Sheridan salary 
I as Deputy City Clerk, L. I. City, 

$100. 

As assignee of Peter J. Sheridan, salary 
as Deputy Clerk, L. I. City, Sion. 

To restrain removing platforms from 
front of bathing pavilion at Midland 
Beach, S. I. 

Damage to property at No. 529 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $300. 

Damage to property at No. 521 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $750.50. 

Loss of business due to obstructions 
maintained at picnic park on Flush-
ing ave., Queens, $4,000. 

For order setting aside judgment en-
tered on November 16, 1900, and 
vacating all proceedings. 

Damage to property in flooded district, 
northeast of Eastern parkway anal 
Hinsdale st., 845. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover $2,-
120.34, 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $400. 

Salary as Dock Master, Dept. of Docks, 
during period of unlawful removal, 
$2,250. 

Damage to premises No. 703 Hum-
boldt st., overflow of sewer, $2,436. 

Award made in water supply proceed-
ings, Town of Cannel, $16,750. 

To recover judgment against Betsy 
Cohen and to compel payment of 
award for premises in Division st. 

Personal injuries by falling from old 
pump or hydrant in front of No. 453 
Pearl st, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property on Spring creek, 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions, $ 5,000. 
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Miller, Jacob 	 

Miller, John 	 

Miller, Joseph 	 

Miller, Joseph, vs. 
Peter Duncan 	 
Miller, Mary 	 

Miller, Mary W., et 
al., exrs. of George 
C. Miller 	 

Miller, Peter H 	 

Miller, Samuel 	 

Miller, William H 	 

Milliken, Fred 	 

Dec. 26, 1895 	Milliken, James, and 
ano., exrs. of Mar-
tha J. McLaughlin. 

Milliken, Margaret... 

Milliken, Seth M.... 

do 

do 

Millner, Bridget. ... 

Millner, Bridget, trus-
tee for George Mill- 
ner 	  

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $490. 

Damage to property, overflow of Ham- 
burg ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $287.50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $77. 

Damages for false arrest and imprison- 
ment, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., $3oo. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
regulating, etc., $894. 

Services as Carpenter and Keeper at 
Blackwell's Island, $2,768. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $314.73. 

Personal injuries, fall on Spencer ave., 
bad condition of sidewalk, $8,000. 

Loss of services of Margaret Milliken 
by falling in Ninth ave., Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $754. 

Personal injuries by falling in Ninth 
ave., Brooklyn, $io,000. 

Summons with notice for $410.72 
served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $1,666.83 
served. 

To restrain encroachment on plaintiff's 
land on Harlem river, between zo9th 
and moth sts. 

To enjoin encroachment on property at 
corner of Pleasant ave. and troth 

• • 53 77 

Supreme, 34 251  
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 21 85 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 49 1 77 

Jan. 26, 1897 

.. 1 26 Jan. 14,x898 

June to, 1902 

Mar. 12, 1900 

" 	• • 24 271 	Oct. 24, 1900 Mills, Abner B 	 

	

Supreme, 26 386 	June 4, 19ox 	Mills. Clifford E. 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme, Biz 659 Sept. 8, 1897 	Mills, Edwin J., as 
Kings Co. 	 executor, etc 	 

	

Supreme, 25 412 Feb. 20, 1901 Mills, Emma H 	 
Queens Co. 

" 	26 387 June 4, x901 	Mills, Nathaniel 	 

	

25 413 	Feb. 20, 1901 	Mills, Samuel 	 

	

Miner, James 	 

Minoque, William, vs. 
The City and The 

	

Union R. Co. 	 

Supreme, 23 231 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 27 

" 	21 

Supreme, 4 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 32 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 4 251 
c)ueens Co. 
Supreme, 34 118 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. t9 39i 

307 

410 

• • 33 148 

8 54 

• • 33 40  

• • 33 40  

Supreme, 26 354 
Queens Co. 20 183 

Supreme.. 22 343 J une 7, 1900 

•• 42  153 	Sept. 4, 1891 

Supreme, 31 	6 Jan. 2, 1902 
Kings Co., 

Supreme.. 35 247 	Feb. 21, 1887 

Supreme, 21 218 Mar. 29, 1900 Mooney, G. Walton, 
Kings Co. 	 vs. The City, Sarah 

C. Adams et al.... 

Mooney, John F.... 

Mooney, Patrick 	 

do 

Moore, Charles 	 

Moore, Corienne de 
IC.,bidn, .01 	Ua 

Louis de Babian 	 

Moore, John F 	 

Moore, John W 	 

Supreme, 29 358 Dec. 2, I got 	Moran, James... ... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 32 304 

Supreme.. 32 62 Mar. 27, 1902 

" 	25 23 	Dec. 5, 1900 

41 

32 

512 

July 28, 1900 	Miscarella, Frank..... 

July i i, 1901 	Mitchell, Henry W... 

Mar. 8, 1900 Mitchell, John 	 

Sept. 22, 1898 Mitchell, Maria H 	 

Supreme, 34 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 16 

di 

614 

144 

Sept. 28, 1901 

June 20, 1901 

Mar. 8, 1902 

May ICI, 1898 

May 22, 1902 

Mar. 2, 1900 

June 18, 1902 

Nov. to, 1900 

April 5, 1902 

Dec. 14, 1898 

Mar. z6, 1902 

July 25, 19oz 

Moccia, Domenico, vs. 
Dr. Charles B. Bacon 

Moccia, Joseph, vs. 
Dr. Charles B. Bacon 

Mochringer, Frank.. 

Moeser, Henry 	 

Mohr, Elizabeth 	 

Mohr, Frederick W 	 

Mohr, Theodore .... 

Moles, Helen D 	 

Molinari, Vinceni 

Moll, Henry 	 

Mollane, John.. 	 

Monahan, John 	 

Monaghan, John J 	 

Monahan, Michael J. 

Monheimer, Jonas H. 

Montgomery, Samuel 
H. 	  

Moody, Hannah M 	 

Moore, Katherine T.. 

Moore, Maurice 	. 

Moore, Samuel A. 

Moore, William F 	 

Moran, Anastia 	 

Moran, Dennis W... 

Moran. Dennis W., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
C. W. Collins et al. 

Moran, Dennis W... 

Mar. 19, 1902 Moran, James 	 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st., $806.18. 

Damage to property by diversion of 
Springfield creek by pumping station 
of Brooklyn Water Supply Dept., 
$3,000. 

Damage to property by construction of 
Greene ave. sewer 

Damage to farm lands, due to opera-
tion of Springfield Pumping Station, 
and to restrain operation, $4,300. 

Damage to property by diversion of 
Springfield creek by pumping station 
of Brooklyn Water Supply, $3,000. 

Damage to farm lands, due to operation 
of Springfield Pumping Station, and 
to restrain operation, $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $450. 

Personal injuries by fall of buggy in 
excavation on Broadway, near 238th 
st., Bronx, $10,000. 

Damage to premises No. 252 Fourth 
ave. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$1,000. 

Damage to premises No. 747 Madison 
ave. by overflow of sewer, $5oo. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $291.94. 

As assignee of Hugo Wortilak, services 
as Night Watchman on sewer excava-
tions in Village of Whitestone, 
$55.50. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Knickerbocker ave., $600. 

Services as Employee of the Fire Dept., 
Long Island City, $21.22. 

Personal injuries, fall, depression in 
sidewalk, Fulton st, 35,000. 

Damage to premises No. 552 Central 
ave., due to breaking of water main, 
$450. 

Personal injuries to wife, fall, condition 
of sidewalk on Fulton st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in Park 
ave., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Summons with notice for $873.05 
served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $900. 

Salary as Clerk in Gen. Imp. Corn__., L. 
I. City, assigned to Dept. of High-
ways, $4,875. 

Personal injuries by fall in Monroe st., 
near Montgomery st., $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Penn st., Brooklyn, $40. 

To have assessment for 74th and 92d 
sts., underground drains, declared 
void and to recover $16.65. 

Personal injuries by falling into excava• 
Lion in front of No. 822 Hancock st., 
Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $229.71. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, 3490. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $490. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $252.14. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray st., $300.85. 

Summons only served. 

Expenses incurred while Acting Com-
missioner of Public Works, L. 1. 
City, $9.36. 

To recover assessment for paving [9th 
st., $187.68. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Clerk of Board of County Can-
vassers, Richmond Co., $416.65. 

Damage to property, obstruction on 
sidewalk, Broadway, Brooklyn, $100. 

Personal injuries by falling in Columbia 
st., near Amity st., due to snow and 
ice, $7,500. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $66i.1 i. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., 168th st., between 
Webster and Franklin ayes., $4,-
613.9,.  

Balance due as assignee of Charles W. 
Collins, under contract for sewer in 
Fulton ave. and Spring pl., 23d and 
24th Wards, $50. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $778. 

Salary as Laborer, Park Dept., during 
period of absence, $34. 

Supreme 	33 493 

Supreme, 27 to 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme 	3o 422 

City 	 33 1 34 

Supreme, 3x 85 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme 	 3 367 

May 1, 1902 

July 3, x901 

Dec. 27, x901 

April 3, 1902 

Jan. 13, 1902 

July 7, 1898 

Supreme, 21 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 8 

.. 17 

.. 23 

• • 49 

84 Mar. 12, 1900 

53 	Dec. 14, 1898 

29 Nov. 20, 1899 

326 Aug. 17, 1900 

58 	Nov. 6, 1895 

" 	• • 49 40 	Oct. 30, 1895 

Supreme, 27 
K1T1KS co. 26  

484 

453 

Supreme.. 21 33 

• • 33 1 47 

• • 33 401 

21 44 

.. z6 its 

Supreme, 34 159 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 25 343 
Queens Co. 20 121 

Supreme.. 24 242 

" 	• • 42 154 

Supreme, 6 13 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 33 391 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 23 210 

" 	• . 46 115 

• • 49 77 

431 

Mar. 9, 1900 

April 5, 1902 

April 25, 1902 

Mar. 9, 1900 

April 3, 19ox 

May 29, 1902 

Feb. 8,1901 

Oct 22,1900 

Sept. 4, x891 

Sept. 26, 1898 

April 24, 1902 

July 26, 1900 

May 15, 1894 

Nov. 16, 1895 

Sept. 15, 1898 

.• 

Supreme.. 31 305 
	

Feb. 6, 1902 	Moran John 	..... 

Queens Co. 

	

Supreme, 	4 31 3 April 22, 1898 	Moran, John E 	 

	

Sept. 3, 19ot 	Moran, John J 	 Supreme.. 27 z86 

	

Nov. 26, 1900 	Moran, Michael 	 " 	• 24 463 

	

Supreme.. 25 213 Jan. z8, 19oz 	Moran, Owen 	 

• • 33 51 

• • 33 408 

Supreme, 25 140 
Kings Co. 

. 26 42o 

Mar. 27, 1902 

April 25, 1902 

Jan. 4, 1901 

June 13, 1901 

Moran, Thomas .... 

Moran, Thomas 	 

Moran, William J 	 

Moran, William J., 
vs. Bird S. Coler, as 
Comptroller et al 	 

	

Supreme.. 26 482 June 26, reoz 	Mordecai, Allen 	L., 
and arm., vs. Jacob 

	

Manheim et al 	 

	

Nov. 7, 1901 	Morello, Guiseppe 	 

	

Morgan, George 	 

	

Morgan, Thomas, 	ear 	 
of John Morgan 	 

Morgenthaler, Fred- 
erick 	  

Moriarty, l'atrick J 

	

Morkin, Philip, 	 

	

Morlock, Kilian 	 

	

Moroco, Checo 	 

Jan. x5, 1902 

Sept. 13, 19o1 

April 21, 1902 

April 23, 1892 

Mar. 27, 1902 

May 1, rgoo 

April 28, 1902 

June. 4, 1900 

" 	4. - 

id 

Morris, A. 

	

Morris, A 	 
et al 	 

Newbold. 

Newbold 

" 22, 1899 M or r i s, Augustus 
Newbold 	 

June 3, 1902 	Morris, John 	 

Mar. II, I90I 	Morris, Henry Lewis, 
No. z 	  

" 11, " 	do No. 2 	 

Nov. 14, " 
	

Morris, Mary 	 

Morris, Nelley 	 

Sept. xz, " 	Morris, Preston N 	 

	

Supreme.. 27 187 	Aug. i6, " 	Morrissey, James.... 

" 	27 254 	" 30, " 	do 

66 

.. 25 209 	Jan. 18, " 	Morrissey, Stephen.. 

• • 45 73 	Sept. 22, 1893 	Morrison, David F.. 

• • 35 387 	Mar. 24, 1887 	Morrison, Edward... 

.. 36 92 June 1, 1887 	do 	No. 2 

	

Municipal, 33 81 	Mar. 3r, 1902 	Morrison, John. .. 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme, to 448 	Mar. 28, 1899 	Morrison, Margaret.. 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 25 295 	Feb. 4, 1901 	Morrison, Philip..... 

" 	25 298 	4, " 	do 

" 	29 124 	Mar. 12, 1901 	Morrisson, Joseph... 

" 	• • 33 479 	April 3o, 1902 	Mortimer, Charles... 

Supreme,  
Co. 

 e, 13 488 May 4, x900 Morton, George W.. 
Queens 

 

	

Supreme.. 27 357 	Sept. ,o, 190: 	Morton Trust Co. et 
al., trus. of John A. 
McGaw, No. 1.... 

10, 	 do No. 2 	 

May z, isio2 Mosca, Dominisca 	 

April 28, 1902 	Moser, Theodore 	 

Mar. 18, 1897 Mosher, Stephen 	 

Supreme, 27 376 	Sept. 12, 1901 
is.,ngs Co.. 
Supreme.. 35 369 Nov. 24, 1897 

141 osler, Samuel 

Moss. Henry 	 

• • 47 222 
	

Jan. 31, 11395 	Motley, James M.... 

.. 33 97 	April I, 1902 	Mott, Charles T., vs. 
'The City of New 
York and the Board 
of Education 	 

.. 21 33 	Mar. g, 1900 Mott, George A 	 

.. 41 ago June I x, 1891 	Mott, Henry, a n d 
ano., exrs. of Valen- 
tine Mott 	 

.. 41 291 	June z x, 1891 	Mott, Henry A., exr. 
of Louisa D. Mott. 

• • 34 219 June 6, 1902 	Mott Iron Works, 
The J. I.., vs. She 
City et al 	 

	

Supreme, 26 225 April 25, 1901 	Mott, Joseph H 	 
Queens Co. 

64 

• • 27 358  

• • 33 494 

• • 33 461 

.. 55 27 

64 

44 

Supreme.. 17 27 Nov. 20, 1898 Mount Morris Real 
Estate Association.. 

	

22 331 	June 6, igloo 	do 

	

.. 26 301 	" 	15,1901 	do 

	

.. 17 46x 	Dec. 22, 1899 	Mount Sinai Hos- 
pital 	  

	

.. 41 292 June IT, 1891 	Mount, Richard E.,Jr 	 

• • 53 154 	Feb. 23, 1897 	Mount. Susan, et al 	, 
exrs. of Richard K. 
Mount 	 

	

Supreme, 27 336 Sept. 6, toot 	Moylan, John J 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 47 225 	Feb. 2, 1895 	Mucci°, John, by 
guardian, vs. James 
Regan 	  

	

Supreme, 21 456 	May 1. 1000 	Mrekenfusti. Christi-  
Queens Co. 	 ana, vs. Elizabeth 

Schwarz et al 	 

	

Supreme.. 24 298 
	

Oct as. " 	Mueller, Charles F.. 

" 	• • 33 64 
	

Mar. 27, 1902 	111 ulnly, Bleb prd ..... 

	

388 	Sept. 13, 1901 
	Mulford, H. Louisa, 

No. T 
do. No. 2 	 " 	• • 27 389 	" 13, " 

Supreme, 29 74 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 31 92 

" „ 27 387 

Supreme, 33 373 

VQueens Co. 20 326 
uoreme.. 43 141 

ft 33 67 

21  454 

33 46x 

22 306 

22 305 

• • 2 7 46o 

• • 34 178  

.. 26 21 

.. 26 22 

Supreme, 29 147 
Kings Co.. 

• • 29 147 

• • 27 377 
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Amount due as Hostler for overtime on 
Sundays, $179.40. 

Salay as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning 
$92.68. 

Services by tug "Albert H. Ellis" in 
rescuing Street Cleaning Scow No. 
3o, $500. 

Extra work and labor after hours as 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
$1,595. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $470. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Columbia st., near Amity st., $5,ocio. 

To enjoin defendants, Lemon et al., 
from receiving salary as City Magis-
trate, and defendant Coler from pay-
ing salary. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Henry and Chrystie sts. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Nostrand ave., Brooklyn, $75. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Building Dept., $8,552.76. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $568.82. 

Rcpt for premises occupied by Board of 
health, ealth, $500. 

Balance of salary as Excise Inspector, 
$5,250. 

Salary as Drivez, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $950. 

Summons with notice for $77.50 served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $360. 

Summons with notice fQr $705.04 
served. 

Summons with notice for $4,233.60 
served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500. 

To recover 	for paving Front 
at., 64  

To recoveroivelranae,  assessment 	 Gouv- 
erneur 

 . for paving Gou 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $/50.613. 

Damage to property verflow of sewer 
B in Flushing ave.,  Brooklyn, $134.50. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Malbone st. and Flatbush ave., $10,-
000. 

Damage by erection of viaduct over 
Twelfth ave., from 129th to 135th st. 

"..c, enjoin maintenance of Twelfth ave. 
viaduct and for damage to premises, 

$e1r50  t1nr.  e (1‘,  	as Sweeper in Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $1,998. 

Personal injuries from falling on snow 
and ice on sidewalk at No. x2454 
Park ave., March 1, 1893, $5,000. 

To have assessment for Eighth ave. 
sewer declared void and to recover 
$133.42. 

To have assessment for sewer in 147th 
st. declared void and to recover 
$639.58. 

Salary as Sanitary Inspector, Health 
Dept., $319.80. 

Services as School Teacher, District No. 
2, Castleton, S. I., $65. 

As assignee for overtime of Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $8,251.50. 

As assignee for overtime of Drivers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3,135.75. 

Value of merchandise delivered to The 
City of New York, $33. 

Satloarw. $5  ynasI:river, Street Cleaning  Dept.,  
overtime work, $750. 

Services, taking charge of records in 
office of Town Clerk, Town of New-
town, 
 recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $212.46. 

To recover assessment for paving Burl-
ing slip, $159.86. 

Salary a-. Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $i8e. 

Loss of services of wife from personal 
injuries received at Lenox aye, and 
137th st., $5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of Harri-
son ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $227.25. 

To have assessment for 73d and 81st 
sts. underground drains declared void 
and to recover $95.36, 

Amount due under contract of Christian 
I.auer for sewer in 145th st., $2,-
586.60. 

Services as Architect on Public School 
I 1, at Woodside, L. I., $2,502.82. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con. 
structing 40th Precint Station.house. 

To restrain operation of Springfield 
Pumping Station of Brooklyn Water 
Supply and for damage to premises. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $5,409.62 
served. 

lo recover assessment for Prospect ave. 
regulating, $1,297.25. 

4̀ titninons only served. 

'-ummons only served. 

To recover assessment for zath st. out-
let sewer, $521.01. 

Injuries to horse by fall into sewer man-
hole in Bedford ave., Brooklyn, $105. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
wagon at No. 154 Sullivan st. 

For decree declaring plaintiff the owner 
of an undivided half of nremises in 
Woodland, Town of Jamaica. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
Qt., Ct67.Ao. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing, overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving Old 
slip, $64.23. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $1490. 

3; 



" 	29 453 

Supreme, 	4 313 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 5o io6 

" 	.. 33 63 

52 236 

• • 46 158 

• • 28 399 

Supreme, to 232 
Kings Co. 

" 	.. 25 280 

0. 	.. 29 453 

Dec. to, 2901 	Murtha.  William.... 

Supreme, 33 252 April lo, x902 	Mullen, Frank, by 
Kings Co. 	 his guardian, vs 	 

The City of New 
York and ano 	 

Supreme.. 5 363 	Sept. 7, 1898 	Muller, Frederick 	 

Supreme, 29 388 Dec. 5, 1901 Muller, George 
Kings Co... 

29 389 	5, 	Muller, George, and 

	

Helen Muller 	 
34 12o 	May 22, 1902 	Muller, Josephine, vs. 

Same. 	 

Oct. 23, 1900 	Muller, Ludwig 	 

June 2, 1901 	Muller, Martin 	 

Feb. 8, 2894 Muller, Mary 

Sept. 8, 2897 Muller, Mary Fort.. 

Mar. 19, 1902 	Mulligan, Dennis J 

Feb. 17, " 	Mulligan, John .1., 
and ano. vs. The 
City et al. 	 

Mar. 21, " 	Mulligan, William H 	 
Dec. 22, 1899 	Mullin, John, Jr., an 

	

infant, by guardian 	 

Mullins, John 	 

Mullman, Samuel, vs. 
John Bergen 	 

Mulvey, Cornelius 	 

Mulvey, Mary A., et 

Mulvihill, Thomas 	 

Dec. 20, Igor 	Mundio, Pasquale 	 

00 	.. 29 453 Dec. io, 2901 Munguaso, Vincent.. 

Supreme, 	6 404 Mar. x8, x898 Municipal El. Light 
Kings Co.. 	 Co. of Brooklyn... 

Supreme.. 33 71 Mar. 27, 1902 Munn, James 	 

supreme, 14 449 Aug. 3o, 1899 Munson, Jacob 	 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 68 Mar. 27, 1902 Munzel, Jacob W 	 

	

Supreme, Bg 154 April 7, 1896 Murkey, Kate, admx 	 
Kings Co.. 	 of Hugh Murkey 	 

" 	32 401 	Mar. 22, 1901 Murphy, Bridget.... 

Supreme.. 24 128 	Oct. x, /goo 	Murphy, Daniel J.... 

• • 33 65 Mar. 27, 1902 Murphy, Francis..... 

.. 33 399 	April 25, 1902 Murphy, Frank .. • • 

.. 27 330 Sept. 6, 1901 Murphy, James D., 
and ano. 	 

Supreme, 13 313 Nov. 22, 1899 Murphy, John F 	 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 29 28x Dec. 25, 1901 Murphy. John F., by 

guardian, vs. The 

	

Met. St. Ry. Co 	 
and The City 	 

" 	32 62 Mar. 27, 1902 Murphy, John T 	 

	

Supreme, 55 454 Oct. 4,1897 Murphy. Joseph, vs 	 
Queens Co. 	 The Mayor, etc 	, 

et al. 	  

	

Supreme, 18 287 Jan. 24, 1900 Murphy, Laura B.008 	 
Kings Co. 	 Joseph Price 	 

Supreme.. 3o 327 Dec. x8, 1901 Murphy, 	Margaret, 
vs. Bd. of Educa- 
tion 	  

April 22, 1898 Murphy, Martin 	 

May 29, 1896 Murphy, Michael P.. 

Mar. 27,1902 Murphy, Philip 	. 

Nov. 12, 1896 Murphy, Thomas, vs. 
Stephen O'Brien 	 

June 4, 1'894 Murphy, William 	 

Oct. a6, 1901 Murphy, William 	 

Mar. io, 1899 Murraney, Martha, vs. 
L. Krulewitch et al. 

25 230 Jan. 22, igot 	Murray, Ellen 	 

Supreme.. 53 118 Feb. io, 7897 Murray, George R 	 

" 	26 151 	April it, igoz 	Murray, Samuel M., 
No. 2 	  

" 	26 62 Mar. 20, 1901 Murray, Sarah E 	 

" 	12 150 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bio 125 

29 1 48  

Supreme.. 27 359 

April 27, 1899 

Sept. 77, /896 

Mar. 14, 1901 

Sept. io, 1901 

" 	• • 33 462 	April 28, 1002 

" 	27 390 	Sept. 13, 1901 

Murray, James B.... 

Murray, Joseph .... 

do 

Murray. Mary A., et 
al., trus. of Walter 
Browne 	 

Murray, Owen 	 

Murray, Patrick 	 

" 	56 150 Oct. 21, 1897 Murray, William, et 
al., vs. The Mayor, 
etc.. et at 	 

Jan. 29, 1901 	Murray. William F 	 

Dec. :0, 1.301 	NI urr011,- 	Antonio. .  

Supreme, 	4 313 	April 22, 1898 	Murtagh, Thomas ... 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 29 454 

Dee. 14, x9o1 	Mulhall, Mary A.... 

" 17, " 	Mullahy, Mary 	 

Mar. 27, 1902 	Mullane, James...... 

June 6, 1902 	Mullane, Sarah, etc.. 

April 3, 1 894 
	Mullen, Catharine... 

Supreme, 29 1 48  
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 30 324 

• • .13 64 

bupreme.. 34 233 

" 	.. 46 49 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff at., Brooklyn, $36. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk 
opposite No. 200 East 1o8th at., W.- 
ocio. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
• and ice on sidewalk of Lexington 

ave., between 67th and 68th sts., 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, pile of lumber. 
Chauncey st., Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
Co., and injunction, $2,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $950. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $1,910. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Nostrand ave., about railroad tracks, 
$5,000.  

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st.. $317.45. 

Damage to farm by operation of Spring-
field Pumping Station, and for in-
junction, $8,000. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $487.23. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
sidewalk at No, 5xo East 14th st., 
310,000. 

Salary as Assistant Foreman, Highways 
Dept., during period of absence, $210. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Ad-
ministration Building, Blackwell's 
Island, $6,800. 

Summons only served. 
Personal injuries by horses and cart of 

City at No. 625 West 47th at., $2,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Assault and battery, $200. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $220.17. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Gates ave., Brooklyn, $127. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,590. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$837.50. 

Electric lighting of public buildings in 
Brooklyn, $6,367.90. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $775. 

Loss of barn and contents by fire, $931. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean. 
ing. overtime work. $800. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall-
ing off Newtown Creek Bridge, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries due to ice on sidewalk 
of Concord st., $10,000. 

To recover assessment for paving x6tb 
at., $167.75. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, Wm. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $840, 

To recover assessment for paving Cath-
arine st., $49.06. 

Salary as Attendance Officer, Board of 
Education, $731.50. 

Personal injuries in collision with Street 
Cleaning cart at 626 st. and Second 
ave., $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $500. 

To restrain payment of salary to John 
McCullagh as Chief of Police. 

Damages for slander, $to,000. 

Balance of salary as Teacher in Public 
School 2, Manhattan, during period of 
illness, $213. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work. $800. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $25,000. 

Balance of salary as Marine Engineer, 
$100.78. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx. $152. 

Personal injuries by falling through ex-
cavation in York st., Brooklyn, 
85,000 

Personal injuries by fall in sidewalk In 
Fulton st. and DelCalb ave., $5.000. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers, Village 
of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property by overflow of sew-
er, $400. 

Damage to Property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $45o. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $182.77. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work. $870. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $to4.90. 

Maintenance of horse and carriage, 
$26.87. 

Damage to premises at Jamaica, L. I., 
due to operation of Jamaica Pumping 
Station, $25,orio. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
erecting a school-house on 4th at., 
between Ayes. B and C, $120. 

Breach of contract for constructing East 
172d 81. sewer, $to,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,208.80. 

Salary as Policeman on Long Island 
City Police Force, $75.54. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$2,090.80. 

Supreme.. 24 259 

Supreme, 26 253 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 45 378 

• • SS 399 

32 304 

• • 31  437 

• • 32 384 
• • 2 7 31 4 

April 25, 1902 

Sept. 21, 1901 

Mar. 9, 1900 

inpreme, 29 27o Dec. 25, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 32 332 Mar. 20, 1902 

• • 33 400 

• • 27 458 

.. 21 33 
64 

Supreme, 34 204 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 17 528 

County, 24 75 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 25 435 

Supreme, /39 8o 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 47 

,. 
	24 

" 	a6 

Supreme, 21 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme. • 24 

Supreme, 31 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, .. 
Kings Co. 

31 42 

Supreme.. 29 284 

• • 1 5 	99 

U. S. 	26 41 7 
Circuit.... 

Supreme.. 25 450  

Supreme, B13 
Queens Co. 

Land Of fice 32 156 

Supreme, 24 185 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 32 36 

Supreme, 31 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, B24 55 
Rich. Co.. 

45 

464 

Supreme.. 29 48  

• • 33 383 
.. 24 227 

Supreme 28 461 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 21 262 

Supreme, 30 478 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 28 412 
Kings Co. 

.. 3o 284 

June 4,1902 

Dec. 29, 1899 

Sept. 27, 1900 

Feb. 25, 1901 

April 9, 1896 

Dec. 28, 1894 

Oct. as, 1900 

Mar. 18, x901 

Mar. 16, 1900 

April 30, 1902 

Oct. 15, 150o 

Feb. 3, xgoz 

May 22, 1902 

Feb. 15,1902 

Nov. 21. 1901 

Sept. 9, 1899 

Dec. 31, 1880 

Mar. 2, 1901 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Mar. 12, 1902 

Oct. 13, 1900 

Jan. 8, 1902 

Feb. t8, 1902 

April 3, 1896 

Oct. 31, 1901 

Aug. is, 1876 

Dec. 31, 1901 

Oct. 28, 19ox 

Dec. 16, 1901 

Muscarella, Frank .. 

Muschenheim, Will- 
iam C 	  

Mutual Life Insurance 
Co. vs. Jerome 
Husted et at 	 

Mutzhorn, Adolph, and 
Gesine Mutzhorn 

Myers Charles R.... 

Myhan, Patrick...... 

Myrick, Robert 	 

	

Nadamsky, Anna R 	, 
vs. Eva Siegel et al 	 

Nahe, Henry, Jr 	 

Nally, Thomas F.. • • 

Nash, William H.... 

Nashman, David..... 

Nassau Electric R. R. 
Co. vs. L. I. R. K 
Co. et al 	 

	

Nassau Trust Co. vs 	 

	

Frank Sullivan et al 	 

Nathan, Marcus 	 

	

Nathan, Philip J., vs 	 

	

Met. St. Ry. Co 	 
et al. 	  

National Broa d w ay 
Bank vs. the Mayor. 
etc., et at 	 

National Fireproofing 
Co. vs. Patrick Gal- 
lagher et at 	 

National Meter Co 	 

National Sugar Re-
fining Co. of New 
Jersey (Matter of). 

National Wallp aper 
Co 	 •••• 

Nealis, James J 	 

Neill, Eliza 	 

Neilson, Louise H 	 

	

Nelson, Margaret D 	 

Nelson, William, Jr... 

	

Nesmith, Henry E 	, 
et at 	  

Neudoerffer, Ernest. 

Newfeld, Ida, et al.. 

137 

291 

54 

114 

479 

192 

205 

April 24, 1902 	Nelson, Matilda E... 
Oct. x, 1900 	Nelson, William...... 

Oct. 23, 1901 	do 

Supreme.. 27 276 Aug. 31, 1901 

Supreme, 27 315 	Sept. 5, 1901 
Kings Co. 

,upreme.. 24 339 Oct. 3o, 1900 

" 	• • 24 339 Oct. 3o, 1900 

Supreme, 38 462 Oct. 23, 1902 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 29 454 

Aug. 78, 2898 Newman, Nancy, et 
al., exrs. of Henry 

Newman, vs. Rich-
ard Cody et 

Oct. 9, 1901 Newsam, Albina 	 

	

Dec. 31, 1897 Newton, Harrie G 	, 
exr. of Henry G. 
Newton 	 

Jan. 13, 1896 Newtown Creek Tow. 
ing Company 	... 

Oct. 17 1898 Newtown Light and 
Power Company.... 

May 16, 1901 

July 5, 1901 

May 15, 1894 

Aug. 27, /895 

New York and 
Queens Co. Ry. Co. 

	

vs. Lorenzo R 	 
Clapp et at 	 

New York and 
Queens Co. Ry. Co. 
vs. Lorenzo R. 
Clapp et al. 	 

New York and South 
Brooklyn Ferry Co. 
vs. Thomas F. Gil- 
roy et al. 	 

	

New York and West 	 

	

cheater Water Co 	 
vs. Louis F. Haffen, 
etc. 	  

Nov. 20, 2899 New York Central 
and Hudson River 
R. R. Co 	  

Dec. 27, 1899 	do 

May 31, 1895 New York Central 
and Hudson River 
R. R. Co. vs. Louis 
F. Haffen, etc. 	 

Newrick, Abraham... 

Nevin, James 

Newbold, Frederick .  

R., exr. of Mary E. 
Newbold, No. 

do. No. a 	 

Newell, Julia Pomeroy 

Newiger, Gus 

New Jersey Steam- 
boat Company 	 

Newman, Adolph.... 

Dec. 10, 1901 

May 2, 2901 

Dec. to0901 

Supreme, 26 249 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 29 454 

Supreme, 	5 273 
kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 28 339 

Supreme.. S7 1 71  

Supreme, Bg  99 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 7 
Queens Co. 

" 	20 169 

" 	. 27 15 

Supreme.. 46 116 

• 48 294 

• • 17 34 

• • 17 497 

. • 48 73 

48 
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Damage to property at No. 25z Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Injuries to horses and carriage by fall. 
ing into excavation in Amsterdam 
ave., near Kingsbridge rd., $1,tx2.543. 

To foreclose mortgage. 

To recover assessment for paving 13th 
st., $119.70. 

Damage to property by fire, May 1, 
1895, $16,500. 

Salary as Attendant in Court of Gen 
eral Sessions, $200. 

Summons with notice for $15,000 
served. 

To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Villa ave. and Potter pl., Bronx. 

Salary as Dock Master, Dept. of Docks, 
during unlawful removal, $2,250. 

Salary ac Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $950. 

Summons with notice for $25,000 
served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $1,590. 

To restrain construction of Atlantic ave. 
improvement. 

To have transferred to plaintiff Kings 
Co. Public Building Imp. Loan Bond 
No. 37, and to recover interest there 
on, $200. 

Damage to premises on Brook ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $31,905. 

Personal injuries at Broadway and 
Bleecker st., $2,000. 

To restrain collection of taxes assessed 
on complainant's personal property 
for year /880. 

To foreclose lien on contract to con-
struct Public School 119, at 233d st. 
and Seventh ave. 

Furnishing water meters to Long Island 
City. 

For grant of land under waters of East 
river. 

To recover assessments for water tax 
on property in Brooklyn, $1,244.55• 

Stenographic services taking depositions 
of applicants for citizenship at re-
quest of Justices of Supreme Court, 
$768.60. 

Personal injuries in fall in Hopkinson 
ave., due to condition of street, 
$5,000. 

To enjoin Village of New Brighton 
from interfering with premises. 

Personal injuries in fall through sewer 
culvert at Hudson and Spring sts., 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving 

Goerck st., $41 7•45. 
To vacate assessment against property 

of relator for  1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Piling and storing pipes, etc., furnished 
under contract, $9,666.58. 

To vacate assessment on property of 
plaintiff, Queens, for 2899, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Personal property, overflow of sewer in 
Chauncey st., Brooklyn, $300. 

Alterations to tenement house at That-
ford ave. and Glenmore ave., Brook-
lyn, ordered by Building Commission-
er, $3,181.40. 

Damage to premises No. 20 Moore st., 
flooding by sewer, 8457.15. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Marion st. and Patchen ave., 
Brooklyn, $255. 

To recover assessment for paving Beach 
st, $983.35. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash. 
ington at., $55.03. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$911.6o. 

For taking possession of bulkhead at 
foot of Watts st., North river, $60,-
000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept.. for Sunday and overtime work, 
$742.50. 

Amount of percentages retained on cer-
tain contracts by Comptroller. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $125. 

Summons only served. 

Loss of use of tug, caused by draw-
bridge over Newtown Creek. 

Lighting the streets of the Town of 
Newtown, $9,516. 

To restrain constructing sewer between 
the tracks of plaintiff in First Ward, 
Queens. 

To restrain constructing sewer between 
tracks of plaintiff so as to interfere 
with railroad, etc. 

To restrain selling or leasing ferry fran• 
chime from foot of Whitehall st. to 
65th st., South Brooklyn. 

To restrain interference with plaintiff's 
hydrant or property rights. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain laving out and widening 
East 153d, East /56th, East :58th 
and East i61st sta. through station 
grounds. 

31  



Supreme.. 29 z58 

• • 	37 407 

Oct. 

May 

26, 

2, 

1882 

0388 

.. 38 255 Jan. 14, 1889 

• . 

• 

it 

23 

53 

48 

435 

July 

May 

2,  

4, 

1900 

1897 

27 144 Aug. 3,  1901 

• • 41  193 May 4, 1891 

44 
.. 24 34o Oct. 3o, 1900 

44 
.. 27 177 Aug. 14, 1901 

.. 57 172 Dec. 31, 1897 

U.S.Circuit 44 356  July 	12, 1893 

" 	• • 

Supreme 

44 

49 

357 

178 

July 	12, x893 

Dec. 24, 1895 

Ca 
.. 26 51 Mar. t8, 1901 

• 41  294 June ii, x891 

1111. 
.. 28 46o June 27, 1882 

• • 55 146 June 21, 1897 

.. 50 278 July 18,1896 

Supreme, 6 489 Dec. 	2, 1898 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 397 April 22, 7902 

Su preme . . 37 50 Jan. 	9, 1902 

" 29 455 Dec. to, 1901 

21 397 April 25, 190o 

Supreme.. 34 

21 

25 

1 78  

34 

354 

June 	3, 1902 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

Feb. 	it, 1901 

Supreme, 3o 428 Dec. 2; 	tool 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 29 455 Dec. 10, 1901 

29 455 Dec. to, 1901 

28 356 Oct. Jo, 1901 

32  399 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Nolan, Francis W... 

" 	34 14 May 5, 1902 Nolan, James J 

Supreme, 29 359 	Dec. 2, 1901 	Nolan, John J 

	

April 7, 1902 Nolan, John J 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 166 

" 	• • 33 462 

Supreme.. 32 417 

Supreme, 32 84 
Kings Co.. 

U.S.Circuit 36 460 

April 28, 1902 
	

do 

Mar. 22, 1902 Nolan, Michael 	 

Mar. 3, 1902 
	

Nordstrom, Frederick 

Oct. 12, 1887 North American 
Underground Tel. 
and h.lec. Co. vs. 

J acob Hass et al. 
N O. 1 	  

36 46x 	Oct. 12, 1887 
	

do. 	No. 2. 

Supreme.. 

64 

40 189 	July 14, 1890 	Norton, Frederick 0., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
Heman Clark et al.. 

z z 135 	April 25, x899 	Norton, Sheridan S., 
recr. of Catherine 
Brennan vs. Cathe-
rine Brennan et al. 

do 

New York Orphan 
Asylum Society.... 

New York Protestant 
Episcopal P u b l c 
School 	  

do 

New York Society 
I 	 . 	 . 

New York Warming 
and Ventilating Co. 

Nichols, James E., et 
al 	  

Nicholls, Robert E.. 

Nichols, Thomas.... 

Nicholson, George B. 

Nicholson Patrick ... 

Nicholson,Thomas H. 

Nickel, Mary vs. 
The City et al 	 

Nieberg, Benjamin, 
and ano. 	  

Niedahafer, Christian 

Niederhoffer, John.. 

Nikolai, Emil 

Niles, Nathan, exr. 
of Nathaniel Niles. 

Niles, Roma L 

Ninth Avenue Rail-
road Co. vs. Forty-
second St., etc., R. 

	

R. Co., et at 	 

Nirdoff, John 

Nitsch, August, No. x 

do 	 No 	 

	

Nitsch, Helena 	 

Supreme, 11 38r 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 28 328 

May 19, 1899 O'Connor, Lawrence 

Oct. 8, icor 	O'Connor, Mary..... 

" 	29 22 Oct. 29, 1901 O'Connor, Thomas A. 

Supreme, 31 140 Jan. 22, 1902 	O'Connor, 'Thomas 
Kings Co.. 	 A. 	  

Supreme.. 41  295 	June t1, x89i 	O'Connor, 	Thomas 
H., exr. of Andrew 
Carrigan 	 

• • 49 79 Nov. i6, 1895 O'Connor, 	Thomas 

	

H., vs. Ashbel P 	 
Fitch, etc 	  

	

Supreme, 22 396 June 1t, 1900 O'Connor, Timothy J 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 35 	Mar. 9, 1900 O'Connor, William 	 

. • 53 119 	Feb. to, 1897 	Odell Jasper F 	 

.. 53 123 	Feb. ro, 1897 	Odell, Jasper M 	 

Sept. to, 1900 	O'Donnell, Susan, vs. 
Brooklyn Ferry Co. 

	

and The City 	 

	

Supreme.. 27 130 July 3o, Igor O'Donohue,Charles A 	 

" 	27 186 Aug. z6, 19ot O'Donohue, John B., 
et al. 	  

" 	34 rot May 20, 1902 O'Dwyer, John 	 

Supreme, 24 
Kings Co.. 

" 	29 206 

Supreme.. 19 494 

" 	27 366 

Supreme, 	4 324 
Queens  Co. 
Supreme.. 33 463 

NOV. 18, 1901 

Mar. 8, 1900 

Sept. to, 19o1 

May 25, 1898 

April 28, 1902 

O'Donnell, Charles .. 

O'Donnell, James, vs. 

	

Brooklyn Ferry Co 	 
and The City 	 

O'Donnell, James J 

O'Donnell, John. .... 

do 

O'Donnell, John C... 

O'Donnell, Philip .. 

" 	33 167 	April 7, 1902 

	

Supreme, 24 6 	Sept. to, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

	

Si pleine.. 34 26 	May 7, 1902 	Nosser, Charles, vs.  
James J. Jones et al. 

• • 29 450 	Dec. to, 'got 	Notarirancisco, Biago 

" 	• • 18  424 

" 	• • 21 34 

Supreme, 34 25 
Queens Co. 20 333 
Supreme.. 17 164 

Feb. 6, 1900 Nugent, Edward J., 
vs. The City and 
Met. St. Ry. Co... 

Mar. 9, 1900 Nugent, Patrick 	 

May 7, 1902 Nugent, William 	 

Nov. 28, 1899 	Nunn, Margaret ... 

	

Supreme, 10 199 	Mar. 7, 1899 Oakley, John, vs. 

	

Kings Co. 	 Harry B. Gorsuch.. 

	

Supreme.. 34 85 	May 15, 1902 	Oakley, Thomas C.. 
and ano. (i) 	 

• • 34 88 	May 15, 1902 	Oakley, Thomas 
and ano. (2) 	 

	

Jan. 2c, 1897 	Oats, John K., vs 	 

	

Third Ave. R. R 	 
Co. et al 	  

	

Supreme, 27 272 Aug. 3r, 19oz 	Obach, George 	 
Kings Co.. 

" 	.. 12 8o 	June to, 1899 	Obergfell, Frederick 	 

	

supreme.. 26 65 	Mar. 21, 1901 	Oberndorfer, Amelia. 

" 	29 456 	Dec. to, 7901 	Oblozinski, Vincent.. 

	

Supreme, 29 205 	Nov. i8, 1901 	O'Brien, Annie 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 53 44 

Mar. 31, 1897 
	

O'Brien, Cornelius... 

April 1, 1902 
	

O'Brien, Edward .... 

Feb. 1,1900 
	

O'Brien, Ellen 	 

June 18, 1900 
	

O'Brien, George 	 

Mar. 23, 1897 O'Brien, John, Heman 

	

Clark and John H 	 
Mooney 	  

Mar. 9, 1900 	O'Brien, John J 

Nov. 18, 1901 	 do 

June 17, 1902 	O'Brien, Mary 	 

Jan. 15, 1901 	O'Brien, Mary Ann 	 

O'llrien, Mary Burns, 
eNecutrix• vs. Will. 
lam Bradley et al... 

O'Brien, Michael A.. 

O'Brien, Terence P.. 

O'Brien, Thomas, vs. 
Edwin A. Post et al., 
Dock Commissioners. 

Supreme.. 53 322 

33 107 

.. 18 366 

Supreme, 22 454 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 53 273 

" 	• • 21 34 

Supreme, 29 206 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 297 

Supreme, 25 183 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 130 

Supreme, II 38o 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 78 405 

" 	. . 38 332 

May 24, 1902 

May 19, 1899 

Feb. 3, 1900 

" 	7 4, 1889 

33 

Supreme, 32 
Kings Co... 26  

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 22 

33 

• 
29 

52 

.. 28 

	

267 	April IT, 1902 

	

84 	Mar. 3, 1902 

273 -May 9, 1901 

	

xo6 	April x, 1902 

	

3 	May 3, 1900 

	

351 	April 18, 1902 

	

159 	Nov. 15, 1901 

	

440 	Dec. 31, x896 

	

65 	July to, 1901 

Ochello, Frank 

O'Connell, Daniel... 

O'Connell, James.... 

O'Connell, Patrick... 

O'Connell, '1 imothy.. 

O'Connor, Bernard.. 

O'Connor, James .1•. 

O'Connor, Jeremiah. 

O'Connor, John... ... 

April 1, 1902 

Nov. 3, 1899 

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Breach of contract for Hubert and Cu!' 
lister st. school site, $100,000. 

O'Connor, John 

O'Connor, John E., 
surviving partner, 
etc. 	  
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46 
57 to6 Dec. 31, 1897 

• 6 
8 55 Dec. 14, 1898 

64 
38 57 July 23, 1888 

33 462 April 28, rgoz 

49 319 Feb. It, 1896 

• 6 
49 320 Feb. it, 1896 

49 318 Feb. t1, x896 

46 
42  155 Sept. 4, 1892 

Supreme, 	25 250 Jan. 25, 1901 
Queens Co. 20 114 

Noakes, George 

Noble, Daniel, vs. 
Margaret R. Bass 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 	 July 19, 1899 	Noble, John, et al 	, 

Supreme, 34 356 June 26, 1902 New 	York 	Dock 
Kings Cu. 	 Company vs. The 

" 	• • 34 404 

12  399 

City of New York 
and another 	 

	

June z8, 1902 New York Dock Co 	 
vs. The City of New 
York and another.. 

New York Elevated 
R. R. Co. vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

New York Elevated 
R. R. Co. vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

New York Elevated 
R. R. Co. vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

New York Floating 

	

Dry Dock Co. vs 	 
The City et at 	 

New York Homeo-
pathic Medical Col- 
lege and Hospital 	 

New York Juvenile 
Asylum 	  

	

New York Life Ins 	 

	

and Trust Co., trus 	 
of Isaac C. Dela- 
plaine, etc., vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al 	 

	

New York Life Ins 	 

	

and Trust Co., exr 	 
of Richard Ray 	 

	

New York Life Ins 	 

	

and Trust Co. vs 	 
Thomas H. Bell 
et al. 	  

New York Life In- 
surance Co 	  

New York, New Ha-
ven and Hartford 
Railroad Cu 	  

vs. The Board of 
Education et al. .. 

Mar. 2, 1900 O'Connor, John, vs. 
William 	Fullerton 

To restrain interlerence with fence 
around property on Ferris st., Brook-

lyn. 

'I u restrain interierence with fence on 
Baltic st. 

To restrain interfering with plaintiff in 
erection of a station at Battery pl. and 
Greenwich st. 

To correct assessment of plaintiff for 
year 1887, upon capital stock, and to 
restrain collection. 

To have assessment upon capital stock 
and personal property for year 1888, 
declared unequal, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

To restrain trespassing upon bulkhead 
on South st., between Pike and Rut-
gers slips. 

Board, etc., of charity patients at Flower 
Surgical Hospital, $9,110. 

To recover assessment for paving Am-
sterdam ave., $4,754-13. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 28th 
st., $919.zo. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Third ave. and Boston Post rd. 

Summons only served. 

Ti. restrain making alterations in loot 
of sheds on Pier, new 36, East river. 

To recover assessment for paving South 
at., $1,148.85. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain interference with plaintiff's 
bulkhead rights at 78th and 79th sts. 
East river. 

Award for premises taken for public 
school site on Ave. A, between 77th 
and 78th sts., $72,000. 

Summons with notice for $1,481.52 
served. 

Balance due on warming apparatus in 
Union Free School, Fifth District, 
Borough of Richmond, $500. 

Value of empty barrels to have been re-
turned, $2,051.37. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in Dis-
trict Attorney's Office, $x,000.40. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$551.20. 

Summons with notice for $641.58 
served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $3,500. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 01 
Park Police, $292.55. 

Personal injuries by falling through cel-
lar door in front of No. 620 Hudson 
st., $10,000. 

Amount paid to discharge lis pendens, 
filed by Building Dept. on premises 
No. 128 Cook st, Brooklyn, $300. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$767. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$756.50. 

Damages to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $180. 

To recover assessment for 73d st. regu-
,lating, etc., from Eighth ave. to 
Hudson river, $7,798.09. 

Summons with notice for $1,379 served. 

To restrain constructing railroad on 
Tenth ave., above 71st st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Personal injuries from being thrown 
from buggy at No. 451 Kingsbridge 
rd., $5,000. 

Loss of services of plaintiff's wife, Hel-
ena Nitsch, $500. 

Personal injuries from being thrown 
from buggy at No. 451 Kingsbridge 
rd., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

For judicial construction of will of 
Charles P. Nicholson, and for parti-
tion of estate. 

To foreclose lien on contract for ad-
dition to public school building, 
Houston and Essex sts., $166.73. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $350. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $236. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $310. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property on Baltic st., over-
flow of sewer, $430. 

Infringement of patent for "improve-
ment in the construction of under-
ground telegraph line wires and 
method of laying the same."  

Infringement of patent for "improve-
ments in underground telegraph 
lines." 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
construction of Section x tA of the 
New Aqueduct, $3,660.05. 

To determine value of dower interest of 
Catharine Brennan, in damage No. 
zs Franklin ave. 

".1.0 foreclose mortgage on premises E. 
90th st. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$701.11. 

Personal injuries by collision between 
Street Cleaning cart and car at Broad-
way and 23d st., $25,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $.243.34. 

Balance of salary as Janitor, and over-
tone work, $113. 

Personal Injuries by falling in East 
5181 at., due to ice and snow on pave-
ment, $25,000. 

Damages for assault, $5,00si. 

"I0 recover a,sessinent paid for paving 
ashington st., from Chambers to 

Spring ht., $362.85. 
To recover assessment paid for paving 

Watt st., from Greenwich to West 

st., $541.17. 
To restrain constructing street surface 

railroad upon hingsbridge rd. be-
tween 162d and 163d sts. 

Damage to premises No. 348 Knicker-
bocker ave., flooding by sewer, 
4435.60, 

Damage to premises No. 575 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, flooding by water 
main, $110. 

Personal Injuries at Madison ave. and 
113th st., $20,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$089. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Navy st., Brooklyn, $71. 

Salary as Carpenter and Keeper on 
Blackwell's island. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $8uu. 

Personal injuries by falling in New 
Chambers st., near Pearl st., $5ou. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in 49th st., between Third and 
Fourth ayes., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Equalised rate of salary as a member 
of Park Police, $265•34. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st, Brooklyn, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice on 
Warren st., $5,00o. 

Personal injuries by falling over an 
iron pipe projection in Broadway, 
Castleton, $10,000. 

For death of husband, struck by sub-
way scaffolding while riding on car, 

Sal
20,000. 
ary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 

Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
in St. Nicholas ave., due to hole in 
street, $20,000. 

To restrain interference with occupa-
tion of premises Pier 55, East river, 
and from removing coal elevator. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property on Butler st., over-
flow 01 sewer, $1,000. 

Injuries to horse by collision with 
street sweeper, Brooklyn, $130. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Laborer, W ater Bureau, dur-
ing period of discharge, $264. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Balance of salary as Foreman of Re-
pairs on Croton Aqueduct, and for 
Sunday services, $840. 

False arrest on June 24, 1899, etc., 
4,5,000. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice and snow 
on crosswalk at Madison and Mont-
guinery sts., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in Dept. 
of Water Supply, $153.56. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain selling at public auction 
franchise for Kingsbridge branch of 
Third Ave. R. R. 

Personal injuries by falling into a hole 
in Troy ave., $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $75o. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Services of wife, Susan O'Donnell, in-
jured by collision between ferry boat 

'  "Alaska'  and "Richard Croker."  

$1 o,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $352. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $303.33. 

Damage to premisesoverflow of sewer 
B in Webster ave., Bronx, $195. 

Services on L. I. City Police Force, 

$75•54. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $420. 

Personal injuries by collision between 
ferry boat "Alaska"  and tug "Rich-
ard Croker,"  $20,000. 

To enjoin defendant from maintaining 
the Twelfth Avenue Viaduct and for 
damages for loss of light, air, etc. 

Loss of light, air, etc., by erection of 
viaduct over Twelfth ave. from 129th 

to 135th st., and for injunction. 
Services as Commr. of Deeds, Bureau 

of Licenses, 874.87. 

Supreme, t3 442  
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 33 706 

Supreme.. 16 353 

do   To restrain making alterations in root 
of sheds on Pier, old 45, East river. 

do   Summons only served. 



8upreme, 19 353 Mar. 1, 1900 	Oehl, Frida 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. zo 300 Mar. 17, 1899 Oelkers, Harry 	 

" 	.. 22 340 June 6, 1900 Oetting, William H 	 

Supreme, 	4 291 	May 25, 1898 O'Farrell, Bridget 	 
Queens Co. 

" 	• • 4 374 July 18,1898 	do 

Supreme 	4 291 May 25, 1898 O'Farrell, Matthew 	 
Queens Co. 
Supreme, B6 259 July to, 1893 O'Flaherty, Lizzie 	 
Kings 
Supreme.. 33 107 	April 1, 1902 	O'Flalierty, Thomas. 

Supreme.. 3 366 July 7, 1898 Ogden, Harriet E., 
cxrx. of Aaron Og- 
den 	  

.. 32 446 	May 16, 1885 	Ogden, Isaac C., Jr., 

	

vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

O'Gorman, Richard 	 

O'Gorman, William, 

	

vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al 	  

May 20, z890 O'Grady, Patrick J 	 

Nov. 18, 1901 	O'Hanlon, Michael 	 

Nov. 16, 1901 	O'Hanlon, Philip F 	 

April 22, 1902 O'Hanlon, Thomas 	 

Dec. z8, 1902 	O'Hara, Catherine 	 

April t, 1902 O'Hara, Hugh 	 

Feb. 7, 'goo O'Hara, James 	 

Sept. 30, 1897 O'Hara, Peter S 	 

• • 34 59 May 12, 1902 	Ohlenschlager, Frede- 
rick 	  

26 117 April 3, Igor 	Ohlrogge, Margaretta 

• • 39 374 	Dec. 4, 1901 	Ohse, William 	 

.. 33 398 	April 25, 1902 	O'Keefe, George ... • 

• • 34 57 May 12, 1902 	O'Keefe, Jeremiah, vs 	 
The City of New 
York et al 	 

.. 27 148 	Aug. 5, 1901 	O'Keefe, John G., as 
receiver of the Mott. 
Taylor Paving Co 	 

Personal injuries by falling from car• 
riage running into pile of stones in 
Ocean parkway, Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

I'ersonal injuries by fall in East 146th 
st., $25,000. 

As assignee, services of Firemen in L. 
I. City Fire Dept., $282.87. 

As assignee of Patrick Lennon, ser- 
vices as Fireman in L. 1. City, $21.22, 

Services as Driver, L. I. City Fire 
Dept., $21.22. 

Personal injuries caused by defective 
street lamp, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for 145th st. 
regulating, etc., $2,500. 

Damages for adverse possession of dock 
at West st. and southerly intersection 
of Hubert st., $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain awarding contracts for 
regulating, etc., 139th st. from Willis 
to St. Ann's ave. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $440. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $25:  

Services as Physician on retainer of 
District Attorney, ti,o0o. 

Personal injuries, fal over projecting 
pipe, 23d st., $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
B in Webster ave., Bronx, $199. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk 
at No. 169 East listh st., $1o,000. 

Salary as Fireman, Water Supply Dept., 
during sickness, $280. 

To recover assessment for paving 19th 
st.; $162.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $191. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Personal injuries, explosion, Murray 
Hill Hotel, $25,000. 

Breach of contract for paving Eighth 
ave. from 34th to 59th sts., $43,-
389.25. 

Mar. 7, 1894 

Mar. 24, 1891 

at 

	

do   Balance on contract for paving Lex- 
ington ave. between 21st and 69th 
sts., $21,971.35. 

	

do   Balance on contract for paving 66th 
and 67th sts. from Lexington to 
Third ave., $1,499.45.. 

do   Balance on contract for 	paving 25th, 
32d and 4oth sts., between Broadway, 
Madison and Fifth ayes., $3,674.25. 

	

do   Breach of contract for paving Eighth 
ave., from 13th to 34th st., a46.- 
843.44. 

	

do   Balance on contract for paving 38th 
st. from Fourth to Madison ave., 
$881.50. 

	

do   Balance on contract for paving 46th st. 
between Madison and Sixth ayes., 
$5,883.90. 

	

do   Balance on contract for paving Broad 
st. from Wall st. to Exchange pl., 
$1,385.22. 

" 	27 149 Aug. 5, 1901 

" 	27 150 Aug. 5, 1901 

Supreme 27 151 Aug. 5, 1901 

" 	27 152 	Aug. 5, 1901 

" 	27 218 Aug. 22, 1901 

" 	27 219 Aug. 22, 1901 

" 	27 220 Aug. 22, 1901 

Balance of salary as Inspector of 
Buildings, $140.46. 

Balance of salary during period of dis. 
missal from position of Section Fore-
man, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
$455.76. 

Services as special Counsel, retained by 
Corporation Counsel in charges 
against John D. Herlihy, $20,399. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $76.84.. 

Personal injuries by fall in West 26th 
st., due to breaking of grating over 
coal-hole, $5,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for regu-
lating, etc., 233d at. from Jerome ave. 
to Bronx river, $480.35. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating. etc., Southern Boulevard, 
from N. Y. and Harlem R. K. to 
Valentine ave. 

Personal injuries by illegal operation at 
the Maternity Hospital, Blackwell's 
Island, $2,500. 

Damage to proerty, due to overflow of 
sewer on Humboldt st., Brooklyn, 
$2,300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Inspector of Dumps, $825. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $465. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $160. 

Award for damages for change of grade 
of Stebbins ave., $750. 

Personal injuries by fall into depression 
in West 61st st. sidewalk, $5,000. 

Difference in salary between amount 
paid as Policeman and sum author-
ized by statute, $212.50. 

For death of Nathum W. Orcutt by 
fall of platform, New Aqueduct, Shaft 
No. 28, $5,000. 

Rent of premises leased for election 
purposes. $5o. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, Poo. 

Amount due for erection of Disposal 
\Yorks at Far Rockaway, and extra 
work, $1,161.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries, falling on sidewalk 
in front of No. 588 Court st., $5,000. 

To recover assessment for 73d st. regu- 
lating, $5,694.09. 

	

Supreme.. 33 105 	April z, 1902 O'Rourke, Thomas.. 

	

Supreme, 138 487 	Sept. 19, 1895 	O'Rourke, William J. 
Kings Co. 
Supreme . . 57 107 Dec. 31, 1897 Orphan Asylum So- 

ciety 	  

" 	3o 465 	Dec. 3o, 1901 	Osborne, George P 	 

" 	26 486 June 28, 1901 Osborne, James W.. 

" 	56 424 Dec. 9,1897 Oscanyan, Constance 

" 	21 35 Mar. 9, 1900 O'Shea, Thomas 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in of. 
fice of City Clerk, $43.25. 

Amount paid to E. D. Flettham for 
preparing criminal cases for trial at 
Instance of the District Attorney, 
81.450. 

To recover assessment for Dyckman at. 
regulating, $1,243,16. 

	 Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $166.17. 

" 	45 352  

" 	41 125 

" 	• • 40 90 

Supreme, 29 206 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 29 193 

Supreme, 33 375 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 3o 333 

33 107 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 18 435 

Supreme.. 55 447 

	

Supreme.. 52 348 
	

Dec. 7, 1896 	O'Keefe, Michael.... 

" 	25 482 
	

Mar. 5, i901 	O'Keeffe, Philip A... 

04 .. 27 454 Sept. 20, 1901 	Olcott, William M. K. 

2t 35 Mar. 9, 1900 O'Leary, John J 	 

	

.. 22 13 	May 4, 1900 	O'T.eary, Mary, vs 	 
The City and Alice 
McDermott 	 

	

.. 1 220 	Feb. 17, 1898 	Oliver, James, vs 	 
Catharine J. Catta- 
berry et al 	 

.. 1 221 	Feb. 17, 1898 do 

 

 

t• 

	

Supreme.. 33 zo8 April r, 1902 	O'Loughlin, Bernard. 

	

May 18, 1892 	O'blahoney, James.. 

	

May 28, 1902 	O'Itleila, Edward.... 

	

.. 33 108 	April t, 1902 	O'Neil, Andrew 	 

	

33 399 	April 25, t902 	O'Neil, James 	 

Supreme, 

	

Kings Co. 28 394 Oct. 16, 1901 	O'Neil, Terence 	 

" 	29 148 	Nov. 14, 1901 	O'Neil, William 11 	 

" 	• • 33 42 
	

Mar. 27, 1902 	O'Neill, Margaret... 

	

Supreme.. 32 146 
	

Mar. 10, 1902 	O'Neill, Mary 	 

	

21 45 1 
	

April 3o, 1900 	O'Neill, Nicholas... 

" 	• • 40 456 	Jan. 13, 1891 	Orcutt, Ceretia V..  
admx. of Nahum 
W. Orcutt 	 

	

Supreme.. 1 69 Jan. 24, 1898 	Ornitz, Morris 	 

33 280 April 12, 1902 O'Rourke, Bernard 	 

Supreme, 	9 23 Feb. 21, 1899 O'Rourke, Ralph 	 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 43 164 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 451 

Supreme, 22 273 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 29 341 
Kings Co. 

May 31, 1900 Olsen, Maria 	 

Nov. 29, 1901 Olsen, Olaf 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

23 212 July 26, 1900 

Supreme.. 25 234 Jan. 23, 1901 

17 213 Dec. 20, 1899 

24 480 Nov. 3o, 1900 

Supreme.. 1 7 9 Nov. z7, x899 

Supreme.. 

" 	• • 

'7 

19 

429 

479 

Dec. 

Mar. 

20, 

7, 

1899 

1900 

Supreme, 	24 
Kings Co. 

27 Sept. 15, 1900 

Supreme.. 53 84 Jan. 	28, 1897 

. 33 zo6 April 	r, 1902 

Supreme.. 26 162 April 12, 1901 

to • • 

.. 

24 

24 

25 

340 

340 

469 

Oct. 	3o, 1900 

Oct. 	3o, 1900 

Mar. 	4, loot 

Using, Dietrich 	 

Osnato, Joseph 	 

Ossman, Catherine 	 

Osten, Frederick A 	 

O'Sullivan, Denis 	 

	

Otis Brothers & Co 	 
vs. The City et al., 

O'Toole, Ellen 	 

O'Toole, Mary 	 

O'Toole, Patrick J... 

O'Toole, Patrick J• • 

Otterstedt, Diedrich.. 

Ottinger, Marx, and 
ano., No. I 	 

do No. 2. 

do No. 3 

Overton, Winfield S. Supreme, 20 35 Sept. 26, 1900 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 36 482 Oct. 14, 1887 Owen, George 

" 	• • 34 281 	June 14, tow 	Owens, Daniel 	 
" 	26 52 Mar. 18, z901 Pabst Brewing Co 	 

" 	8 121 	Dec. a8, 1900 Packard, Sarah A 	 

	

Supreme, 34 194 June 4, 1902 	I'adoranu, Joseph 	 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 1.1 '.'377 	J uly 15, 1899 	Pagelow, .'shred 	 

• • 40 262 	Aug. 13, I890 	Paige, David R., et 
al., vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

" 	29 456 	Dec. 	1901 	Paliocea, Glabier 	 

Supreme, 20 23 
Wogs Co. 
Supreme.. 42 156 

" 	• • 42 157 

" 	• • 42 158 

Supreme, 25 163 
Kings Co.. 

Oct. 29, 1901 	Palmer, Arthur T... 

Sept. 4, 1891 	Palmer, Catharine, No. z 

Sept. 4, 1891 	do 	NO.2 

Sept. 4, 1891 	do 	No.3 

Jan. to, 190[ 	Palmer, Frank H.... 

Supreme.. 3 18o June 7, 1898 Palmer, George J., 
by auardian 	 

	

.. 29 345 Dec. 2, 1901 Palmer, Norman W 	, 
vs.). Sergeant Crain 
et al 	  

	

" 	• • 43 62 Mar. 4, 1892 	Paradine, 	Christo- 
pher J 	 

	

City 	 48 207 July 16, 1895 	Parke, Charles H., vs. 
John Gilligan 	 

Mar. 6, 1900 Parker, William 	 

Dec. 24, 1896 Parkes, Edward L 	 

Nov. 14, 1901 	Parks, Johanna 	 

	

Mar. 25, 1899 Parks, Lorenzo J., vs 	 
the Comptroller 	 

Jan. 25, 1901 	Parr, Benjamin, exr 	, 

	

etc., of Susan P 	 

	

Lilienthal, No. t 	 

do No. 

Parr, Thomas 	 

Parrett, John, vs. John 
McDonald 	 

	

Parrish, Samuel L 	 

Parsons, Elizabeth.. 

Parsons, John E.... 

Partridge, Josiah, et al 

	

Dec. 12, 1896 	Partridge, W. O..... 

	

" 10, 19o1 	Paterno, Domenico .. 

	

May 26, 1902 	l'aton, Charles 	 

.. a 235 

• • 33 463 

Supreme, 28 374 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 	4 479 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 24 193 

Supreme, 13 98 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 56 364 

" 	29 153 

" 	57 209 

" 14, " 

Dec. 31, 1897 

do No. 2 

  

  

Pearsall, Edward, and 
ano., exrs. of Fran- 
cis Pearsall 	 

Supreme, I39 315 	Feb. 25, 1896 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 10 6 Feb. 8, 1899 Pearsall, Thomas W.. 

" 	25 262 Jan. 25, 1901 	Pearsall, Thomas W.. 
and ano., exrs. of 
Paul Spofford, No.: 

do No. 2 	 

do No. 3 	 

do No. 4 	 

Oct. 18, 1901 	Pearsall, Wallace 	 

Supreme, 18 283 	Jan. 24, 1900 Pearsall, Wesley 	 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme.. 21 36 

52 407 

Supreme, 29 149 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 10 421 
West. Co.. 

Supreme.. 25 261 

" 	25 261 

" 	26 53 

City 	• 37 428 

Supreme.. 45 379 

" 	28 343 

" 	• • 41 296 

Supreme, 14 75 
Kings Co.. 

Bo 475 

Supreme.. 29 457 

" 	• • 34 139 

Supreme, B9 62 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 22 405 

06 

4t 

Peabody, Charles A., 
Jr. and ano 	 

.. 29 152 	Nov. 14, 1901 	Pearsall, D'Anjo, et 
al., No. 	 

Jan. 25, 1901 

Mar. 18, 19oz 

May 14, 1888 

Feb. 8, 1894 

Oct. 9, 1901 

June 11, I891 

Aug. 4, 1899 

Oct x5,1900 

July 28, 1899 

Dec. 2, 1897 

June 25, 1896 

" 	19, 1900 

May 4, 1899 

April 28, 1902 

Oct. 8, 1901 

Aug. 29, 1898 

Patterson, Mary A... 

	

Patterson, Thomas G 	 

Paul, Mary M 	 

Paulding, John 	 

Paulsen, Elvira C 	 

Paureiss. Agnes, vs. 
The City et at 	 

Payne, Jesse 	 

Paynter, Thomas S 	 

Pearsall, Francis 	 

" 25, " 25 262 

25 263 

25 263 

.. 28 409 

4t 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $7,000. 

Value of junk, old books,etc., confis-
cated by employees of City, $20o. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $191.70. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $r80.50. 

Services as Stenographer, Fifth Dis-
trict Municipal Court, $360.27. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
erecting hospital building at Gouver-
neur slip, $2,550. 

Personal Injuries by fall in East 33d 
st., $10,000, 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Hamilton ave. near President at., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Services as Painter and Keeper in 
Blackwell's Island Prison, $9,203. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Broome st., $293.05. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Laight st., $484.95. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash,  
ington st., $355.05. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st.29.59. 

Services 
  5 

 serving notices of sales of land 
for unpaid taxes in Town of Flush- 
ing, $379. 

To have assessment for boulevard tree 
planting declared void, and to re-
cover, $12.55. 

Summons only served. 
To recover assessment for paving Wash. 

ington st., $650.40. 
Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 

on West 98th at., $5,000. 
Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in Sixth 
ave., $25,000. 

To foreclose lien for material furnished 
O'Brien & Clark on Section 9 of New 
Croton Aqueduct, $349.261. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$766. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
Plymouth and Main sts., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on Boule- 
vard near 94th st., $10,000. 

Damages for illegal reduction in salary 
as Clerk, Dept. of Docks, $12,250. 

Salary as Inspector of Regulating and 
Grading, Dept. of Public Parks, $720. 

Assault and battery, false arrest and 
imprisonment, $2,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $i02, 

Extra work as Carpenter and Keeper 
on Blackwell's Island, $4,299. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Baltic st., Brooklyn, $275. 

For death of Charlotte Parks, plain-
tiff's wife, by falling at Brook ave. 
and 156th st., $15,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $641.85. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Greenwich st., $395.20. 

Services as Sweeper in Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $599.50. 

Assault and battery at No. 434 East 
13th at., $2,000. 

To recover assessment paid for regu- 
lating, etc., avenue bounding Morn- 
ingside Park on the east, $743.10. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $285. 

Summons only served. 

Damage by overflow of water into 
factory cellar at Leonard and Van 
Pelt ayes., Brooklyn, $10,769.60. 

Balance due on Grant statue, $6,085. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
I,038.80. 

Salary as Boiler Fireman, Dept. 
of Water Supply, overtime work, 
$846.38. 

Personal injuries, $2,500. 

To vacate water tax on premises No. 
141 Duane st. 

Personal injuries by falling into hole 
in Second ave. near loth st., $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $470. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Diamond st., Brooklyn, $774. 

Personal injuries in Maspeth, L. I., un•  
covered water main, $26,500. 

Summons with notice for $15,000 
served. 

Services of Robert Lee, as Driver in 
L. I. City Fire Dept., $66.66. 

To recover assessment for Manhattan 
st. regulating, etc., $1,369.60. 

To recover taxes for 1896 on property 
at Bronx and Pelham parkways, 
$387.73. 

To recover taxes for 1897 on property 
at Bronx and Pelham parkways, $582. 

To recover assessment for 43d at. pav- 
ing, $2,140.62. 

Damage to property by diverting water 
from East Meadowbrook. 

To recover assessment for First ave. 
regulating, etc., 5532.35. 

To recover assessment for paving Hu-
bert st„ $2,622.94. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $1,453.66. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Laight st., $2,851.70. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $835.23. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., $470. 

Damage to dock premises and oyster 
beds by draining of Freeport creek 
by Agawan Pumping Station, $15,-
000. 



Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 28 344 

.. 39 131 

28 344 

a6 475 

.. 21 150 

" 	3o 322 

" • • 34 512 

" • • 34 513 

19 164 

" 	• • 34 51 5 

" 	• • 34 514 

Supreme, 30  379 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 312 

Supreme.. 43 207 

Supreme, 34 35 
Putnam Co. 
Supreme, 21 114 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 4f 297 
• . so 6o 

To dissolve defendant corporation. 

To adjudge a forfeiture of the corporate 
franchises of defendant. 

Oct. 9, 1901 

June 26, 1901 

Petereit, Freiderich.. 

Peters, August P. 

	

and Elise J. D 	 
Peters 	  

Oct. 9, 1901 	Peters, Charles D... 

Aug. 20, 1889 	Peters, Collins Y.... 
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Supreme, 11 144 
Kings t_o.. 

.. 22 14 May 4, 1900 

April 26, 1899 	Pearson, John 1'., et 
al. 	 •• 

Furniture, etc., sold to City of Brook-
lyn, $85.30. 

Goods sold and delivered to City of 
Brooklyn for public offices, $1,549.10. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 24 6z 	Sept. 24, 1900 

3o 430 	Dec. 27, 1901 	Pfizer, Charles, & Co. 
(Incorporated).. 

Supreme, 22 221 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 47 423 

" 	B8 185 

" 	.. B8 	so 

Supreme.. 18 350 

.. 	11 	273 

.. 10 184 

" 31 187 

Supreme, 27 275 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 26 319 

" 	• • 45 407 

Supreme, 29 207 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 26 22 

• • 40  71 

• • 37 491 

21 230 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, Sioo,o0o. 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, $100,000. 

To recover from Cummings H. Tucker 
amount of fraudulent bills. 

Appeal from judgment of conviction of 
assault. 

To recover from John O'Donnell 
amount of money obtained by fraud-
ulent bills, $341,345.03. 

Personal injuries, falling on snow and 
ice in front of No. 364 South 4th 
st., $15,000. 

To recover $310.31 by reason of the 
tax sale in City of Brooklyn. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling in Eldridge 
st. on snow and ice on paving. 
$10,000. 

To foreclose lien on tile contract for 
Chicago Ave. School House, Village 
of Newtown, $197.21. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises No. 7 Leonard st., 
flooding by sewer, $588. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for 155th st. 
regulating, etc., $297.57: 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Columbia st., Brooklyn, 8175. 

To recover assessment for paving East 
st., $449.70. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme, 28 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 34 141 
Queens CO. 20 342 
Supreme, 33 197 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 33 to8 

Supreme, 33 136 
Queens Co. 20 311 

.• 	• • 33 1 37 
20 312 

" 	• • 33 137 
20 313 

• • 33 137 
20 314 

Supreme, 26 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 32 

Supreme.. 33 109 	April t, 1902 

May 26, 1902 

April 9, 1902 

Supreme, 31 164 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 7 54 
Queens Co. 
Supreme. 32 333 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 29 254 

Supreme, 	5 401 
Rich. Co.. 

" 	• • 5 402 

Supreme.. 48 374 

U.S.Circuit 49 414 Mar. 27, 1896 	Pine, Samuel and 
Frederick Muller... 

	

Supreme, 33 261 	April it, 1902 	Pirrmann, Philip .. 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 56 229 	Nov. 5, 1897 Pirsson, John 	W., 

	

exr. of Sarah J 	 
Prisson 	 

	

56 245 	Nov. to, 1897 	 do. 

	

98 	May 26, 1897 	Pirsson, Wm., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

Jan. 24, 1902 	Pitchatzek, Joseph A 	 

Oct. 22, 1898 	Pita, Salvatore, No. 2 

Mar. 20, 1902 	Pita, Philip 	 

Supreme, Bt3 
queens Co. 
Supreme.. 25 251 	Jan. 25, 1901 

Supreme, 1.39 231 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 23 243 

. 29 200 	NOV. 18, 1901 	Pollak, John, Jr., an 
infant by guardian. 

135 	April to, 1901 	Pollard, Frederick E., 
vs. Lewis R. Worth 

333 Mar. 20, 7902 Pollard, John G 	 

368 	May 31, 1901 	Pollis, 	Frank, 	vs 

	

The City, John J 	 
McLean et al 	 

" 	IO 487 April 4, Iwo Pollock, John 	 

Pomeroy, 	Eugene 
Cowles 	 

6 ,1 

" 	.. 6 38o 	Nov. 17, 1898 

Nov. 14, 1893 

July 31, 1900 	Phillips, Frank E... 

461 	Oct. 23, 1901 

	

472 	Mar. 4, 1901 

	

472 	Mar. 4, 1901 

	

231 	July 28, 1900 

	

I 	Dec. 30, 1897 

205 June 4, 1902 

43 May 24, 1897 

73 Oct. 17,1897 

Sept. 12, 1898 

Sept. 24, 1895 

April I, 1902 

April 3, 1902 

April 3, 1902 

April 3, 1902 

April 3, 1902 

Nov. 22, 1901 	Plambeck, Mary ..... 

Sept. 12, 1898 	Platou, Emilie, No. 1 

July 26, 1901 

June 3o, 1899 

June 6,1900 

April 3, 189 

Nov. 7, 1900 

Plunkett, Michael ... 

t'oey, Lillie, No. I.. 

do 	No. 2.. 

do 	No. 3. • 

do 	N 0. 4.. 

Piatti, Antonio 	 

Piccerillo, Frank 	 

Piccerillo, Michele 	 

	

Phoenix Iron Co. vs 	 
The City et al 	 

Phoenix, Phillips, and 
ano., exrs. of J. 
Phillips Phoenix 	 

Phoenix, Phillips, and 
ano., exrs. of S. 
Whitney Phoenix 	 

	

Piatare, Vingieuvria 	 

Supreme, 17 526 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 111  

" 	• • 33 480 

Supreme- 31 

" 	33 

.. 28 462 	Oct. 23, 1901 	Pomery, Josephine. 

	

34 	Jan. 8, 1902 

	

363 	J an. I 1, 1886 

Dec. 29, 1899 Porter. Mary L., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	 

April 1, 1902 	Porter, Walter 

April 3o, 1902 

Poole, Pierce N 

Porter, Horace 	 

Pfotenhauer, Paul, vs. 
The City, T. Can-
non Press et al.... 

Pfotenhauer, Paul, vs. 
The City et al 	 

Pfotenhauer, Paul H 	, 
assignee 	 

Phelan, Thomas F 	 

Phelan, William D.. 

Phelps, Charles H.. 
guardian of Peter D. 
Strauch 	  

Philip Semmer Glass 
Co..... 	 

Phillips, Charles S 	, 
and others 	 

" 	• . 27 391 	Sept. 13, 19o1 	Phillips, Henry J.... 

Supreme, 17 440 	Dec. 21, 1899 	Phillips, John M., 
'Vest Co. 	 exr., vs. Frank H 	 

Phillips et al 	 

Supreme.. 57 rob 	Dec. 31, 1897 	Phillips, L. J., and 

	

ano., exrs., etc 	 

	

Phillips, Margaret 	 

Personal injuries by fall, due to snow 
and ice, at Manhattan and Kent eves., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500. 

Salary as Inspector of Masonry on New 
Aqueduct, 81,152.68. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $50o, 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $80o. 

Labor furnished and supplies delivered 
to Queens Co. Court House and Jail, 
$39.13. 

Summons with notice for $1,700 served. 

To restrain discontinuing proceedings 
for acquisition of school site at 46th 
sts., between Second and Third ayes. 

Balance of salary as Teacher in 
Brooklyn public schools, $81.13. 

Delay occasioned in erection of dwel 
ling houses in Manhattan ave., cor-
ner of oath st., by construction of 
New Aqueduct, $175,000. 

Damage to premises by discharge of 
explosives stored at 135th st. and 
Brown pl., $4000. 

Damage to property at Bellmore, L. I,. 
due to operation of New Bridge and 
Wantagh Pumping Stations, and in-
junction, $15,000. 

	 Summons with notice for $125 served. 

Personal injuries by falling in West 
37th st., $5,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $169.42. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $2,000. 

Pearson, John F., et 
al. (consolidated ac- 
tion) 	  

Pearson, Teresa F 	 

Ian. 30, 1896 Peck, John B 	 

	

" 3o, 1900 Peck, Lewis M 	 

May 9, 1899 Peiser, Rosa 	 

Mar. 6, 1899 	Pell, Charles E., et 
al. vs. The City 
et al 	  

Jan. 3o, 1902 Pendergast, John E 	 

Aug. 31, 1901 	Penenberg, Silly 	 

May 22, 1901 Penfield, William W 	 

Feb. 12, 1894 	Penndorf, Charles 	 

Nov. 18, 1901 	Pennestri, Guiseppe 	 

Mar. I I, 1901 	Pennimann, Geor ge 
trus. of James 

F. Pennimann 	 
People of the State 
of , ew York vs. 

	

James D. Fish 	 
People of the State of 
New York vs. Met-
ropolitan Transit Co. 

People of the State of 
New York vs. N. Y. 
City Central Under-
ground Ry. Co. and 
ano. 	  

Aug. 5, 1876 	People of the State of 
New York vs. John 
O'Donnell, The 
Mayor, etc 	 

Dec. 17, 1901 	People of the State of 
New York vs. John 
S. Bacon 	 

May 3,1886 	People of the State of 
New York vs. Rus- 
sell Sage 	 

May 3, 1886 People of the State of 
New York vs. Ed-
ward H. Perkins, Jr. 

June 7, 1875 	People of the State of 
New York vs. Cum-
mings H. Tucker 
and The Mayor, etc. 

May 3, 1886 People ut the State of 
New York vs. James 
T. Woodward-. , 

May 3,1886 People of the State or 
New York vs. Wil- 
liam Woodward 	 

Dec. 23, 1901 	People's Trust Co, 
exr. of Michael W. 
Wall vs. Eliza A. 
Wall et al. 	 

Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
in Wallabout and Kent ayes., Brook. 
lyn, $37,200. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec-
ting engine-house at Maiden lane and 
Pearl st. 

To foreclose lien on contract for build. 
ing for Engine 4, Fire Dept. 

Services of Joseph Wolf, as Architect 
of north wing of Metropolitan Mu. 
SCUM of Art, $7,700. 

Personal injuries, driving fractious 
horse of the Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, $25,000. 

Salary as Superintending Inspector of 
Masonry on New Aqueduct, $1,520. 

To recover assessment for paving loth 
st., $2,346.82. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, $1,235. 

To recover amount of first payment on 
purchase of Whitehall st, ferry fran-
chise, $3,750. 

To recover assessment for paving Water 
st., $142.44• 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
West Farms, $200. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
paving, $2,737.70. 

Rent of building for Board of Educa-
tion, Long Island City. 

To foreclose lien on contract to con-
struct public school at Jerome ave. 
and 184th st. 

To recover assessment for paving South 
st., $115.82. 

To recover assessment for paving South 
st., $87.19. 

Damage to premises No. 57o President 
st. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$750. 

To recover assessment for regulating 
etc., Dyckman st., $553.75. 

Damage to property at No. 523 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $200. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
regulating, etc., 189th st., from Am-
sterdam to Wadsworth ave. 

Balance of salary as Clerk in Highways 
Dept., $1,700. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick- 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,200. 

As Assistant Dump Inspector. Street 
Cleaning Dept., 8751.64. 

Damage to property at No. 57o Presi-
dent st., by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Personal injuries, $20,000. 

That assessment for sewers on 8th ave. 
be  vacated, and defendants restrained 
from collecting, etc., 53,983.60. 

Personal injuries by falling on cycle 
path of Ocean Boulevard, $50700. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
134th st. and 7th ave. 

Damage to property diverting waters 01 
Byrom river, Westchester Co., and 
for injunction, $4,500. 

To restrain diversion of waters of By 
ram river for water supply. 

Personal injuries, collision, due to dead 
horse in roadway, $5,000. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $492.10. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $744.12. 

To set aside settlement between plain-
tiff and Public Administrator, and 
to recover $1,566.46. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt st., 
Brooklyn. overflow of sewer, $1,400. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall on snow and ice 
on sidewalk at 51st st. and 4th ave., 
Brooklyn, $25,000. 

Amount of L. 1. City warrant issued to 
Stephen F. Sullivan, $21.22. 

Damage by bursting of sewer in Jersey 
st., New Brighton, $1,000. 

Damage by bursting of sewer in Jersey 
st., New Brighton, S. I., 1898, $1,000. 

Personal injuries falling on snow and 
ice on sidewalk at 110th st., between 
5th and Lenox ave., $15,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of side-
walk South st., $20,500. 

Groceries furnished poor of Long 
Island City at request of Overseer 
of Poor, $65. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To recover taxes paid for 1892 on Lot 
4, Block 182, Flushing, $133.44- 

7'o recover taxes paid for 1895, Lot 
4, Block 182, Flushing, $150.75. 

TO recover taxes paid for 1896 on Lot 
4, Block 182, Flushing, $139.75. 

To recover taxes paid for 1897 on Lot 
4, Block 182, Flushing, $122.97. 

Personal injuries by live electric wire of 
Police Telegraph System at 163d st. 
and 3d ave., $2,500. 

False arrest and detention on a charge 
of conspiracy, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for grad-
ing and paving 233d st., from Jerome 
ave. to Bronx river. 

Services as Sanitary Inspector, Village 
of Edgewater, $5o, 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Qpeens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in Dis-
trict Attorney's office, $3,500. 

To recover assessment for sewers in 
$133418th.50.st., Willis to Brook aye., 

Personal injuries by falling in Ave. C, 
in manhole, $3,000. 

Supreme, 26 127 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 110 

Supreme.. 40 28 

" 	33 III 

" 	• • 33 

" 	• 33 

Supreme.. 33 177 	April 8, 1902 	Pickard, Joseph .... 

Supreme, z6 475 June 26, 1901 	Pientka, Augusta..... 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. to 166 	Mar. 2, 1899 	Pierret, Francis J... 

Supreme, 34 206 June 4, 1902 	Pietaro, Vincenzo .. 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co B to 423 Aug. 7, 1897 Pilkington, Richard. 

Supreme.. 45 128 	Oct. 3o, 1893 	Pinckney, Mary G... 

Supreme, 2 287 April 23, 1898 Pincus, Samson 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 24 400 	Nov. 12, 1900 	Pine, john B., true. 

of G. W. Robbins 
vs. W. J. Gilmore 
et al. 	  

Supreme.. 5304 
	

Sept. 7, 1898 	Pine, Samuel 	 

" 	. . 25 

Supreme, 23 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 57 

Supreme, 34 
1.ings 
Supreme.. 55 

, 27 107 

" 	12 261 

.. 22 341 

• • 41 133 

• • 24 379 

do 	No. 2 

Platt, Antoinette. . . 

Piatz, Jacob 	 

l'lezia, Michael 	 

Plump, Brin, and 
George Plump 	 

146 

" 	• • 19 435 

" 	25 16 

Supreme, 3o 361 
Kings Co.. 

To recover against defendant as bonds. 
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, $roo,o0o. 

To recover against defendant as bonds-
man on the bond of J. Nelson Tap-
pan, $100,000. 

To determine interest of plaintiff and 
defendants to premises in Eighteenth 
Ward, Brooklyn. 

Damage to premises No. 162 Smith st., 
overflow of sewer, $116.50. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall-
ing down embankment, Bronx Park, 
$5,000. 

Balance of award, water supply proceed-
ing, $234,43. 

Salary as Dock Master during period of 
removal, $2,250. 

Summons only served. 

Injuries to carriage top by overhanging 
telegraph wire at Kingsbridge rd., 
near Fordham Hill. 

Damage to No. 144 Wyckoff st., Brook-
lyn, overflow of sewer, $200. 

Personal injuries, fall from bicycle at 
Second p1, and Court st., Brooklyn, 
$5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in W 	 B Webster ave., Bronx, 875. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick- 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $750. 

Damage to propertyverflow of sewer 
B in Webster ave., Bronx, $112. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma-
sonry on New Aqueduct, $256.50. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
165th st., Tinton and Union ayes. 

Nov. 7, 1895 

May 8, 1890 

June 27, 1888 

Supreme.. 39 316 	Jan. 14, 1890 

June 18, 1902 	Peper, Theodore .... 

June 28, 1892 Pep stp esra  mSuaerla 
Pepper. 

 

May 8, 1902 	Pepper, William .... 

Mar. 16, 190o 	Percival, Thomas J.. 

June 11,1891 	Perego, Ira, trustee.. 

May 4, 1896 Perkins, Hosea B.... 

Supreme, 29 293 Nov. 25, 190i Perks, Mary H 
Kings CO. 

29 312 	Nov. 27, 1901 	Perle, Henry 	 

April 25, 1901 	Peters, George W., 
et al. exrs. of 
E. B. Fellows, vs. 
Annie C. Klinker 
et al 	  

April 9, 1901 	Peterson, Elizabeth... 

Supreme,. 33 44 Mar. 27, 1902 
Queens L.0..20 307 

Supreme, 26 282 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 26 34 

352 	April 18, 1902 

109 	April 7, 1902 

Petterson, John...... 

Pettigrew, Robert H., 
et al. vs. Bd. of Ed- 
ucation 	  

	

May 25, 1900 Pettingill,EmmaF.,vs 	 
Board of Education 

April 17, 1895 	Pettit, William B., 

	

admr. of Mary A 	 
Pettit 	  

May to, 1901 

Mar. ze. toot 

April I, 1902 

April is, 1890 

April 1, 1902 

Peterson, Jerome ...• 

Peterson, John R... 

Peterson, Peter J.... 

Petito, Joseph 

Petri, Alexander .... 

Petry, John W 	 

226 	Oct. 25, 1899 	.eetty, John P., vs. 
Edwar McLaughlin 
et al 	  

31 	Mar. 13, 2901 Petty, Isaac W., et al. 

May 16, 1900 

Mar. 7, 1900 

Dec. 3, 1900 

Pevlo, Toni 

Pfeiffer, Sarah 	 

	

Pfester, George, exr 	 
of George C. Doer. 
fler 	  

Dee. 19, 1901 	Pfister, Ernest Simon, 
and ano. 	 

	 Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
• overtime work, $1,000. 

Porter, Walter 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $1,ocio. 

ii 

35 



44 

44 

44 

Dec. 13, 1901 

Jan. 21, 1893 

Jan. al, 2893 

June II, 1891 

	

Supreme, 28 383 
	

Oct. 1$, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 27 447 	Sept. i8, 1901 

• • 33 493 	April 14, 1886 

	

.. 57 25 	Dec. 31, 1897 

• • 57 23 	Dec. 31, 1897 

	

57 25 	Dec. 31, 1897 

• • 41 299 	June 11, 1891 

	

City 	 48 273 	Aug. 16, 1895 

Supreme, 13 499 May 16, 1900 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme 	 17 24 	Nov. 20, 1899 

" 	• • 53 126 	Feb. 13, 1897 

	

25 427 	Feb. 25, 1901 

	

25 245 	Jan. 23, 19oz 

	

21 3o 	Mar. 9, 1900 

5 104 July 27, 1898 

	

32 zi6 	Mar. 5, 1902 

	

Pose, Henry, vs 	 
Thomas Callahan 
and The City 	 

	

Posner, Henry, vs 	 

	

The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al. 	  

	

Posner, Rosalie, vs 	 

	

The Mayor, etc 	, 
et al. 	  

Post, George B. and 
ano., exrs. of Joel 
B. Post et al 	 

Post, Philip 	 

Yost, William M 	 

	

Potter, Francis, vs 	 
James Meaken 	 

	

Potter, Frederick G 	, 
admr. of Orlando 
B. Potter 	 

	

Potter, Frederick G 	, 

	

admr. of Joseph L 	 
Potter 	  

Potter, Frederick G., 
trus. of W. H. Pot• 
ter 	  

Potter, Orlando B 	 

Potter, Ray 	 

Powell, Charles V 	 

Power, Maria 

Powers, Annie 	 

	

Powers, Frank A 	, 
vs. John O'Brien et 
at 	 • 

Powers, James G 	 

Powers, John 	 

Praeger, Baer 	 

Prager, Jacob E 	 

	

Supreme.. ad 345 	Oct. 9, 1901 	Portman, Joseph.. ... 

	

Supreme, 34 206 June 4, 1902 	Porzio, Gerado 	. 
Kings Co. 

• • 34 207 	June 4, zsocia 	do 

	

Supreme, 23 231 	July 28, 1900 Porzio, Gerato 	 
Kings Co. 

" 	23 231 July 28, 1900 	do 

Supreme, 29 498 
Queens C:o. 

Supreme. • 44 120 

" 	44 122 

• • 41 298 

32 23o 	Mar. 14, 1902 Preiss, Nathan 	 

33 nag 	April 1, 1902 
	

Prenderville, John 	 

37 158 Dec. 24, 1887 Prentiss, George L 	 

Pulitzer, Kate Davis, 
vs. The City and 
Met. St. Ry. Co... 

Pullis, George S..... 

Pumfrey, Mary E., 

	

ex. of Lemuel G 	 
Evans 	  

3 356 July 7,x898 Press Publishing Co.. 

	

14 292 Aug. 23, 1899 	Press Publishing CO. 
vs. Maurice F. Hol- 
ahan et al 	 

	

Supreme.. 25 190 Jan. 15, 1901 	Press, T. Channon, 
as Recr. vs. The 
City et al 	 

	

Supreme, 31 165 Jan. 24, 1902 Preston, John D 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

..1316 205 	Feb. 10, 1897 	Preston, John H 	 

	

Supreme.. 53 383 	April 22, 1897 	.'resutti, Guiseppi 	 

34 84 May 15, 1902 	Price, Albert 	 

33 III 	April I, 1902 	Price, Bernard 	 

29 246 Nov. 22, 1901 Price, Solomon 	 

21 455 	May x, 'goo 	Primrose, Isaac G. 
(Matter of).... 

	

24 68 Sept. 19, 190o Pringle, James W 	, 
and ano 	  

25 391 	Feb. 18, 1901 	do 	No. 2. 

	

56 363 Dec. 2, 1897 Prior, George B., ext 	 
of Robert 

33 no April 1, 1902 	Prior, John 	 

41  300 June z 1, x 891 	Protestant Episcopal 
House of Mercy 	 

Supreme, B13 159 Jan. 19, 1898 Protheroe, Charles C. 
Queens Co. 
Supreme. • 45 355 Feb. 7. 1894 Prunty, Michael 	 

.. 26 196 	April ao, 190x 	Prusik, Harris, vs. 
Andrew J. Lalor... 

337 May 17, 1899 

27 Jan. 14, 1898 

• • 37 159 	Dec. 24,1887 

	

.. 33 110 	April I, 1902 

Supreme, B9 327 May 20, 1896 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 29 293 	Nov. 25, 1901 

Purcell, Edward J... 

Purcell, S., adminis- 
trator, etc 	 

Purcell, Thomas 	 

44 

Supreme, 	z 379 Mar. 15, 1898 Purdy, Abigail J., vs. 
West. Co.. 	 Annie B. Russell, et 

al. 	  

Supreme.. 22 3511 June t 1, zetio Purdy, Elijah H., et 
al.... 	 

" 	• • 45 380 	Feb. 8, 1804  Purdy, William F., 
and J. Henry Purdy. 

" 

	

	0 265 Nov. 25, 2897 Purser, George H., et 
al., exrs. of George 
H. Purser vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

.. 24 341 	Oct. 30, 1900 Pyle, James T., et al., 
exrs. of James 
Pyle. No. I 	 

" 	24 341 	Oct. 30, 1900 	do No. 2 	  

Supreme, 34 127 May 23, 1902 Pymm, Mary 	 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 349 June 24, 2902 Pymm, William 

Supreme, ss 483 July 26, 1899 Qrquhart, Allison 	 
Xing. Co. 

44 

Damage to propertyoverflow of sewer 
B in Webster ave.. Bronx, $256.5.0. 

Damage to property at No. 246 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $x,000. 

Damage to property at No. 248 Fourth 
ave., by overflow of sewer, $z,5oo. 

Damage to premises No. 246 Fourth 
ave. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$2,000. 

Damage to premises No. 248 4th ave., 
by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 

$1.500. 
To foreclose lien on contract for grad-

ing Spruce and Garden sts., Queens. 

Loss of services of Rosalie Posner by 
explosion of fireworks, $1o,000. 

Personal injuries at 3d ave., between 
Both and 91st sts., by explosion of 
fireworks, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Water 
Meters, Brooklyn, during period of 
reduction in salary, $1,510.75. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $282. 

False arrest and imprisonment, Feb. 15, 
1886, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $2,359.45. 

To recover assessment for regulating 
etc., Dyckman st., $894.39- 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling on cross-
walk at 5th ave. and 18th st., $4,000. 

Difference between amount received 
and amount fixed by Civil Service 
Rules, $325. 

Personal injuries by falling on 5th ave., 
near rz8th st., due to ice and snow 
on pavement, $25,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray St., 8428.15. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
-Park Police, $294.14. 

Balance of wages as Tailor in the Park 
Dept. 

Damage to property, from flooding due 
to leaking hydrant, 45th st. and 8th 
ave., $2,500. 

Injuries to horse and wagon by col- 
lision with Street Cleaning cart, $300. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. sewers declared void and to re-
cover $47.80. 

Publishing advertisements of The City 
of New York, $106.80. 

To restrain granting Ramapo Water (.o. 
contract or right to sell or deliver 
water to The City. 

To set aside assignments and balance 
on contract for erection of Gouver 
neur Hospital, $18,335.85. 

Damage to premises on Humboldt at., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,708. 

Personal injuries, $10,000. 

To foreclose under contract for regulat-
ing, etc., 189th st. and Amsterdam 
ave., $12. 

Personal injuries, fall out of wagon, 
obstructions in street, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $80. 

For award for school site, ist and 2d 
ayes. 

To recover assessment for paving Cedar 
st., $892.55. 

To recover assessment for paving Lib-
erty st., $503.24. 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewer. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept. 
overtime work, $8ozo. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave 
regulating, etc., $ioo.o6. 

To recover $471.20, in possession of de 
fendant as Property Clerk. 

Injuries to horse and carriage by falling 
into excavation in Broadway, near 
21st st., $2,000. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $222.50. 

To have assessment for Boulevard tree 
planting declared void and to recove.  
$47.47. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $2,400. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate, 
$30,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose a mortgage on property in 
Town of Eastchester, $4,000. 

To recover assessment for troth st. out 
let sewer, $212.74. 

Summons only served. 

For money in the hands of Comptroller 
to the credit of Albert B. Kirtland, 
assignee, $1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash 
ington st., $1,310.06. 

To recover assessment for paving Ves• 
try st., $1,004.36. 

Personal injuries, fall on ice, N. 5th 
st., $10,000. 

For loss of services of wife, fall, ice on 
North 5th st., $50,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in Alabama 
ave., Brooklyn, $x,000. 

Supreme, 
West. Co. 
Supreme.. 

di 

akar. 21, 1899 	Quackenbusa, Daniel 
M'L., et al 	 

May 13, 2898 Quest, Herman F 	 

Feb. 13, 1901 	Quec..-Berner, Charles 
A. J. vs. The City 
et al. 	  

Oct. so, 1900 Quest, Henry F., and 

	

ano., exrs. of Wil 	 
Liam Grupe 	 

Quien, Louis 	 

do 

Quigley, James E.,
N 

 vs. 
The City ofNew 
York et al 	 

Quinlan, Maurice 	 

Quinn, Agnes 	 

Quinn, Bartley 	 

Sept. 27, 1899 

Dec. 4, 1899 

Nov. 2, 1900 

Feb. 13, 1902 

Nov. as, 1901 

Sept. 2, 1899 

Oct. 9, 1901 

Mar. 2o, 19o2 

Dec. 32, 1897 

Jan. 3,1900 

di 

d4 

Sg 

.. 28 

• • 32  

• 57 

.. 18 

345 

333 

174 

38  

Supreme, 2 ISO 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 3 414 

April 8, 1898 

July 14, 1898 

" 	32 305 Mar. 19, nos 

Supreme, 33 378 April 23, 1902 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 27 448 	Sept. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 24 

Supreme, 18 248 
Nassau Co. 

Oct. 	x, igoo 

Dec. x9, ism 

227 
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supreme.. 10 353 

459 

• • 25 357 

" 	• • 24 178 

Supreme, 15 355 
Rich. Co.. 

17 217 

Supreme.. 24 367 

" 	31 379 

Supreme, 29 293 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 15 17 
Putnam Co. 

Supreme, 29 207 Nov. 18, 190! 	Quinn, James 	 
Kings Co. 

.. 30 367 Dec. 20, 1901 Quinn, James A 	 

Supreme, 43 173 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. IO 

" 

Supreme, 29 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 22 

o recover amount of tax paid in mat-
ter of award in school site, $298.94. 

Personal injuries by fall from vehicle in 
Canal st., due to collision, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by falling through un-
dermined sidewalk at No. So Pierre-
pont at., Brooklyn, $2o,000. 

Summons only served. 

Amount of warrants issued by the Vil- 
lage of Port Richmond, $170.90. 

Services as Sanitary Inspector in Rich-
mond County during 1897, $97. 

Personal injuries in a runaway due to a 
blast on Amsterdam ave., near 176th 
at., $25,000. 

Salary as Harness Maker, Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $637. 

Summons only served. 

Award in proceedings for protection of 
water supply, Town of Southeast, 
$780. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Harrison st., Brooklyn, $6o. 

Personal injuries in fall on sidewalk at 
4th ave. and Douglass at., Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

Personal injuries falling upon Ice and 
snow on sidewalk at Henry and 
Scammel sts., $io,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes, $200. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Eleventh ave., between 51st and sad 
sts., $2,500. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of 
Masonry on New Aqueduct, $276. 

Summons with notice for $303.03 
served. 

Personal injuries by falling in excava-
tion in College Point, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of 
Masonry on New Aqueduct, $1,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $427. 

Personal injuries, $5,000 

Summons only served. 

Extra work as Section Foreman in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $98. 

Summons only served. 

Medical services to Police Department, 
Brooklyn, $297. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer, Nos. 538, 540 and 542 Halsey 
st., $5,x76. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Halsey at., Brooklyn, $3oo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work $800. 

Salary  
overtime 
   a s  

work, $ 
Driver, voerr, St4r2e es  t.  Cleaning Dept., 

Personal injuries by depression in side-
walk on Orchard St., $z,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

Balance of salary as Medical Officer, 
Fire Dept., salary illegally reduced, 
$4,276.99. 

To restrain building ferry rack at south 
side of Pier, new 24, North river. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
$44,477.30. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice at 3d ave. and troth st., 
$20,000. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $105. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises No. 96 Richmond 
turnpike, by overflow of Arietta st. 
brook, $5oo. 

For order restraining Comptroller from 
paying award to Sarah Cohen, Divis-
ion St. Park. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Westchester ave., Bronx, 
$1 93.50. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
Third at., $20,500. 

Injuries to team of horses due to fall 
into depression on Sutter ave. and 
Berriman st., $500. 

Summons only served. 

Injuries to canal-boat "M. B. Ritch" by 
the "Thomas S. Brennan," $z28.1o. 

Services as Nurse on Randall 's Island, 
Infants' Hospital, $28. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$815.40. 

Damage to property on Russell ave., 
Brooklyn, by overflow of sewer, 
$880.75. 

To recover assessment for paving Man-
gin st., $2,232.92. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport creek, Brooklyn, 
$20,000. 

Damage to dock premises and oyster 
beds by draining of Freeport creek, 
$15,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck at., $571.58. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport creek, Brooklyn, 
$20,000. 

Damage to premises and business due 
to lowering of waters of Freeport 
creek, $25,000. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck at., $647.72. 

To restrain interfering with plaintiff's 
stand at 3d ave. and 225th st. 

To recover assessment on property in 
26th Ward, Brooklyn, $62.70. 

Award made for premises taken for 
12th Ward Park, $29,000. 

To correct license issued to plaintiff 
granting leave to maintain newsstand. 

Personal Injuries, hole, Havemeyer at., 
Brooklyn, March, 190!, $5,000. 

Damage toproperty by overflow of 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $233. 

May 27, 1892 Quinn, John 	 

	

Supreme.. 30 405 	Dec. 26, 1901 

" 	• • 43 
	3 	Jan. 26,1892 

Supreme, 34 63 May 13, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

480 

370  

188 

24 

41  

April 3o, 1902 

Nov. 6, 1899 

Jan. 3o,1902 

Oct. 29, 1901 

May 8, 1900 

April 30. 1894 

April 25, 1900 

May 24, teoo 

April 1, 1902 

Dec. 25, 189z 

April I, 1902 

June 20, x895 

May 16, 1899 

Dec. 27, 1897 

July 13, 1901 

Dec. 3, 1898 

July 25, 1896 

Dec. 3, 1901 

April I, 1902 

April I, 1902 

Feb. 4,1895 

May 1, 1902 

Quinn, John E 	 

Quinn, Joseph 	 

Quinn, Joseph A 	 

Quinn, Lawrence L 	 

Quinn, Margaret 	 

Quinn, Peter 	 

do 

do 

Quinn, Thomas 	 

Quinn, William F 	 

Quirk, Thomas 	 

Rabbitt, Belinda 	 

Rader, Adolf 	 

Radford, Edwin 	 

Radt, Max, vs. Oscar 
F. Spate, et al 	 

Rae, Alexander 	 

Rae, W. P 	 

Rae, William P 	 

Rafferty, 'Thomas, Jr. 

Ratter, Martin 	 

Raifowith, Rachel 	 

Rambo, Anton 	 

Ramsdell, Edwin Ben- 
jamin 	  

June 26, 1902 Rauh, Mary 	 

Jan. 8, i9o.i 	Rausch, Archie 

June 27, 1902 Rawson & Morrison 
Manufacturing Co. 

	

vs. The City 	 

Supreme, 18 247 
Nassau Co. 

" 	18 284 Dec. 24, 1900 Raynor, James W... 

Raynor, Jane 	 

Raynor, John Wes- 
ley 	  

Raynor, Joseph J... 

Raynor, Julius 

Reader, Joseph It, 
vs. The City and 
Harry L. Price.... 

Read, George A. 	 

Read, William....... 

" 	21 

Su preme, 13 
Queens Co. 
Supreme. 33 

Supreme.. 42 

" 	• • 33 

Supreme, B8 
Kings Co. 

. . II 

Supreme.. 56 

" 	27 

Supreme, 6 
Kings Co..138  

" 	29 

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 47 

" 	• • 33 495 

go 

398  

512 

112 

319 

112 

x6r 

331  

524 

55 

492  

403 

364 

116 

114 

227 

Ramsdell, Homer and 
ano., vs. N. Y. Cen- 
tral and H. R. R. 
Co., et al 	 

Randall, John G. and 
another 	 

Supreme.. 47 390 April 2, 1895 Randolph, Charles FL 

Randolph, James E.. 

	

Raschke, Louis 	 

	

Rasines, Amelia 	 

	

Rasmussen, John A 	 
L. 	  

.. 26 338 	May 22, 1901 	Rathbun, Milton, vs. 
Betsey Cohen et al. 

.. z8  335 Oct. 9,x901 	Raub, George A 	 

Supreme, 34 354 
Queens Co. 
Supreme, 25 150 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 394 

U. S. Dist. I 86 Jan. 28, 1898 Ray, Charles W 	 

Supreme.. 22 501 June 21, 1900 Raymond, Alice 	 

" 	29 457 Dec. zo, 1901 Raymonde, Guiseppe 	 

Supreme, 32 279 Mar. z8, 1902 	Raynor, Florence... 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 25 478 Mar. 4, 1901 	Rayner, Julius, No. a 

Dec. 19, 1900 Raynor, James B- 

" 	x8 226 Dec. 17, 1900 

Supreme.. 24 127 Oct. I, 1900 

" 	32 6o Feb. 27, 1902 

Reader, Joseph It... 

Reagan, Catherine .. 

Reben, Isadore ...... 

36 



• .. 29 297 	NOV. 26, 1901 

• • 27 459 
	

Sept. 21, 1901 

Supreme, B6 47 Jan. 3, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 126 Oct. 1, 1900 

Supreme, 31 9 Jan. a, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme 2 437 June 15, 1900 
Co.C Queens  

Supreme.. 55 14 May 13, 1897 

	

Supreme.. 24 194 	Oct. 15, 1900 

	

" 	53 3o Jan. z6, 1897 

	

Supreme, 27 312 	Sept. 5, 190 z 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 21 36 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme.. 34 178 June 3, 1902 

Supreme, 29 207 Nov. 18, 19oz 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 27 281 	Sept. 3, 1901 

	

" 	32 418 Mar. 22,1902 

	

" 	• • 45 221 	Dec. 9, 1 893 

Supreme, 29 365 Dec. 3, 1901 
Kings Co. 

z3 398 Aug. 25, 1900 

18 449 Feb. 7, 1900 

	

iupreme.. 17 393 	Dec. 18, 1899 

50 443 Aug. 22, 1896 

	

" 	33 51 	Mar. 27, 1902 

	

" 	33 115 	April 1, 1902 

Supreme, 34 173 June 2, 1902 
ueens Co. 20 343 Queens 
	31 188 Jan. 30, 1902 

	

" 	31 189 Jan. 30, 1902 

Supreme, I z 174 April 28, 1899 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. B8 134 	Feb. 11, 1896 

Supreme.. 33 257 April 12, 1902 

	

Supreme, 33 311 	April 14, 1902 
Nassau Co. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 29 16 Oct. 28,1901 

	

City 	 5 67 July 26, 1898 

Supreme 	 33 463 April 28, 1902 

Supreme, 27 226 Aug. 24, 1901 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 37 Mar. 9, 1900 

" 	33 116 	April I, 1902 

" 	29 5i8 	Mar. 5, 1883 

	

33 	Sept. 20, 1900 

385 Mar. 24 1902 

Supreme, 28 217 Oct. 5, 1901 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 33 116 	April I, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 25 17 	Dec. 3.  1899 

" 	• • 41  314 	June 12,1891 

• • 24 342 	Oct. 30, 1900 

Supreme, 20 Queens Co. 20 297 May 14, 1901 
176 

" 	.. 50 73 	May 8, 1896 

" 	• • 34 413 	June 30,1902 

Supremi. 
Queens Co. 

32 

Supreme, 24 251 	Oct. 22, 1900 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 57 z t 	Dec. 30, 1897 

April x, 1902 

Oct. 30, 1900 

April 19, 1897 

Feb. 13, 1896 

• • 33 133 

• • 24 341 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.Bzo 265 

Supreme, B14 47 
Rich. Co.. 

. B 14 47 

Supreme, 29 294 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 
Kings Co. 29 

Supreme.. 3 

46 

294 	Nov. 25, 1901 

397 July 12, 1898 

Feb. 13, 1896 

Nov. 24, 1901 

" 	26 113 	April 3, 1901 

	

313 	April 22, 1898 

	

443 	Feb. 27, 1901 

	

384 	Aug. 31, 1 897 

Supreme, as 64 Dec. 14, 1900 
Rich. Co.. 

" 	25 164 	Jan. r 1, 1901 

Supreme, 4 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 25 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 55 

Supreme.. 49 179 

Supreme, 	27 	28 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 28 372 

Supreme, 	34 295 
Kings Co.. 

Dec. 24, 1896 

July 	9, 1901 

Oct. 11, 1901 

June 16,1902 

Supreme.. 57 4 Dec. 30, 1897 

. 	. 30 433 Dec. 28, 1901 

64 . 	. 56 523 Dec. 27, 1897 

.. 33 Liu April s, 1902 

.. 23 138 Aug. 16, 1900 
64 .. 28 346 Oct. 9, 1901 

Supreme, 	25 75 Dec. 19, 1900 
Queens Co. 

Richmond, William 
T. 	  

	

Richter, Wilhelmine 	 

Rickard, Michael J.. 

Rickard, Peter L, et 
al vs. The City 
of New York and 
another 	 

	

Riddle, Charles M 	 
exr. of James Rid- 
dle 	  

Ridgeley, Harry C 	, 
vs. The City and 
Asphalt Construc- 
tion Co 	  

Rieder, Frederick A 	 

Rief, Michael 	 

Rieger, Frederick 	 

Rienkens, Pauline 	 

Riehl, John W 	 
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Supreme.. 16 dia 

57 121 

Oct. 21, 1899 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Rechten, John 	 

	

Rector, etc., of St 	 

	

James Church, etc 	 

Reddin, Annie 	 

Reddy, Patrick 	 

Redfern, John 

Redmond, John L.. 

Redmond, Michael.. 

	

Redmond, Patrick H 	 

Redner, Daniel 	 

Reed, Harry 	 

Reese, Henry 	 

Reese, Samuel W 	 

Reeves, William.... 

Rega, David 	 

Rega, Pasquale 	 

Regan, James 	 

Regan, John 	 

Rehfeld, William H 	, 
vs. Patrick Galla- 
gher et al 	 

Rehm, Henry A 	 

Raman, Frank 	 

Reich, John K 	 

Reich, Samuel 	 

Reidel, Emil H 	 

Reilly, Bernard 	 

Reilly, Bernard 	 

Reilly, Hugh 	 

Reilly, Joseph J. (No. 

	

Reilly, Joseph J. (No 	 
1 	  

	

Reilly, Michael, vs 	 
Jas. .J. Loonie, et al 	 

Reilly, Thomas F 	 

Reinhardt, George 
N., and another 	 

Reisert, Frederick 	 

Reis, John 	 

	

Reiser, Louis, vs 	 
Thomas J. Quilty 	 

Reisse, Charles 	 

Reissert, Frederick... 

Reitman, Leib 	 

Rella, Dominica 	 

Rencke, William 	 

Rengen, Catharine 	 

Renschler, Frank, No. 
1 	  

do No. 2 	  

Renss, Simon and 
Barbetta Renss 

Renss, Simon 	 

	

Rentis, Mary, vs 	 
New York Mail and 
Newspaper Trans. 
Co. et at 	 

Rethschult, William 	 

Reyer, John C 	 

Reynolds, Bernard.. 

Reynolds, 	Christo. 
pher H 	  

Reynold,  

Reynolds, Robert.... 

Reynolds, William H. 

Rhall, Michael J.... 

Rheinfrank, J o h n, 
and Henry Ganze- 
muller 	  

Rhoades, John Har• 
sen, et al., exrs. of 
Jacob Harsen 

Rhoades, John Har- 
sen 	  

Rice, Gertrude S.... 

Richards, Joseph.... 

Richards, Joseph, vs. 
Seth Low et al.... 

Richards, Lucy Ma- 
tilda 	  

Richardson, George 
W. 	  

Richardson, James 
A., vs. The City 
and Wm. Maske 	 

Richardson, Joseph 

Richmond Co. Soc. 
for Prevention of 
Cruelty to Children 

Richmond Ice Co., 
No. t 	  

Supreme.. 34 135 

Supreme, 	30 480 
Queens Co.. 

Dec. 3z, 1901 

" 30 481 Dec. 31, 19oz 

Supreme. 45 320 Dec. 2,  18 94 

" 	• • 34 .1 79 June 3,  1902 

" 

Supreme.. 

33 	112 

24 354 

33 495 

April 	1, 1902 

Oct. 	3:, 1900 

May 	z, 1902 

Rippler, Joseph 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Risk, 	Jennie 	Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
8th ave. and 141st st., $10,000. 

Rizzi, Dominica 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $5oo. 

2 195 April 14, 1898 Roach, 	Morris 	Personal injuries by falling into exca- 
vation in front of No. go Roosevelt 
st., $15,000. 

40  398 Nov. 26, 1890 Roberts, Edward, No. 	That assessment for new sewer in 3d 
1.  	ave. be  declared void, and to recover 

$3,975.56. 
40  399 Nov. ad, 1890 do No. 2 	That assessment for sewers in 95th and 

98th sts. be  declared void, and to re. 
cover $892.85. 

•• 40 goo Nov. 26, 1890 do No. 3 	That 	assessment 	for 	outlet 	sewer 	in 
zo6th st. be declared void, and to re-
cover $1,318.88. 

40 401 Nov. 26, 1890 do No. 4 	That assessment for sewer in ist ave. 
be 	declared 	void, 	and 	to 	recover 
$11,515•43. 

40 402 Nov. 26, ago do No. 5 	That assessment for sewer in 1st ave. 
be 	declared 	void, 	and 	to 	recover 

$11,51 5.43. 

Supreme, 	26 	89 
Kings Co.. 

Mar. 26, 1901 Roberts, Josephine M., 	Death 	of 	plaintiff's 	decedent. 	due 	to 
admx. 	of 	Morti- fall 	from 	fire 	engine 	in collision 	in 
mer Roberts 	Watkins st., Brooklyn, $30,000. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

29 208 Nov. 18, 1901 Robertson, Lily 	Damage 	to 	property 	by 	overflow 	01 
sewer in St. Edward's st., Brooklyn, 

24. 
Supreme.. 33 316 April 14, 1902 Robetzek, 	Gustavus 	Mer

82 
 chandise sold and delivered to de- 

and another 	fendant, $121.50. 

Supreme.. 29 	79 Nov. 	8, 19ot Robertson, William H. 	Damage to property at Sherman st. and 
11th ave., 	Brooklyn, 	due to use as 
an ash-dump, $2,035. 

33 	115 April 	7, 1902 Robertson, 	Samuel 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

34 	96 May 19, 1902 Robitzek, 	Benjamin, 	Goods delivered to defendant at its re- 
and another  	quest, $48.25. 

24 	78 Sept. 27, 1900 Rubinowitz, 	Morris, 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	being 	knocked 
by guardian  	down by Street Cleaning cart at 211 

st., near Ave. B, $5,000. 
St 27 333 Sept. 	6, 1901 Robinson, Franklin E., 	To recover assessment for paving Moore 

No.  	st., $433.65. 
66 27 334 Sept. 	6, 1901 do No. z 	To recover assessment for paving Front 

st., $84.,14. 
46 rat May 16, 1894  

	

Robinson, George H. 	To restrain the selling terry francruse 

	

vs. The Sinking Fund 	from foot of Whitehall st. to 65th st.. 
Commissioners, etc 	Bay Ridge. 

64 21 	37 Mar. 	9, 1900 Robinson, John 	Equalized rate of salary as a membei- 
of Park Police, $239.34. 4 4 30 423 Dec. 27, 190! do  	Damage 	to 	property 	by 	overflow 	of 
sewer in Alden pl., $490. 

35 	8o Dec. 	z, 1886 

	

Robinson, 	John 	D., 	To recover assessment for 66th st. out- 

	

exr. of 	Anna 	C. 	let sewer, $33.26. 
Robinson 	 

Supreme, 
Kirke Co. 

21 300 April 	6, 1900 Robinson, 	Richard... 	Personal injuries by fall opposite No. 
3o Bedford ave., $5,000. 

28 212 Oct. 	4, 1901 Robinson, 	Robert C 	, 	Damage to 	property 	by 	overflow 	of 
and ano 	sewer 	in 	Humboldt 	st., 	Brooklyn, 

$ 1 ,432. 

Supreme.. 43 394 Sept. 27, 1892 

	

Robinson William G., 	To foreclose lien, 	under contract, 	for 
vs. 	Deady and 	alterations to school at No. Ito East 
The Mayor, etc 	9th st., $1,516.81. 

Supreme.. 2 247 April 21, 1898 Roche, Elizabeth  	Personal injuries by falling on paving 
in Park ave., between 88th and 89th 
sts., 	$15,000. 

43 208 June 29, 1892 Roche, James 	Balance of salary as Engineer in Dept. 
of Public Works, $2,786.10. 

z 	254 May 	5, 1899 Roche, Mary E., vs. 	To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
John Andrews, Jr., 	Douglass st., Brooklyn, $2,900. 
exr., etc, et al 	 

37 too Dec. 	5, 1887 Roche, Michael 	Balance of salary as Excise Inspector, 
$733.26. 

33 	167 April 	7, 1902 Roche, William J 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
e-vertlme work, $900. 

Supreme, 28 395 Oct. 	16, 190! Rock, Andrew 	Summons only nerved. 
Kings Co. 

" 8 148  Dec. 27, 1898 Roddy, Susie A 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	falling 	on 	pave• 
ment in St. Mark's ave., $5,000. 

Supreme.. 

et 

6 347 

33 	11 3 

Nov. 11, 1898 

April 	1, 1902 

Roden, 	Magdalena, To foreclose mortgage. 
vs. 	Maria 	Murray 
et 	at 	  

Rodgers, Edward  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $900. 

66 21 409 April 25, 1900 Rodgers, 	J. 	S. 	Loss of 	profits, 	etc., 	on 	contract 	for 

	

sewers 	in 	Aqueduct 	and 	Andrews 
ayes., by change of plans, $1o,000. 

St 
49 440 April 8, 0196 Rodgers, John C 	Amount due under contract of A. M. 

Newton, 	for 	constructing 	sewer 	in 
Intervale ave., $17,697.60. 

114 
49 426  April 	a, 1896 Rodgers John C., vs. 	To 	foreclose 	lien 	under 	contract 	for 

The Mayor, etc., J. 	regulating, 	etc., 	East 	167th 	st., 

ft 
38 343 Feb. 26, 1889 

J. Marrin et at 	$3,206.70. 

	

Rodgers, John C., and 	To 	foreclose 	lien 	in 	construction 	of 
IMO. 	vs. 	John 	Section A of new Aqueduct, $151,. 
O'Brien et 	al 	174.39. 

Injuries to horse due to falling into 
hole in zoth st., $175. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
paving, $1,625.20. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Putnam and Nostrand ayes., 
Brooklyn, $50. 

Amount retained as penalties in con-
struction of sewer in x 16th at., be• 
tween 5th and Madison ayes., $740. 

To restrain Police Commissioners from 
interfering with plaintiff's wagons 
and trucks. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash- 
ington st., $191.95. 

Breach of contract and for extra work 
on contract for sewer in East 192d 
st., $95,300. 

Salary as Inspector of Meters, Dept. of 
Water Supply, $3,285. 

Salary as Patrolman, from Jan. 1 to 
June 1, 1896, $520.83. 

Summons with notice for $15,000 served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., rst ave., $1,033. 

Damage to premises by overflow of 
sewers in Nostrand and Putnam ayes., 
Brooklyn, $850. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $87.21. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $3,500. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Navy st., Brooklyn, $200. 

Damage to premises at No. 1498 Brook 
ave., flooding by sewerage, $695. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
new school building on West 46th st., 
near 6th ave., $501.30. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Hamburg ave., Brooklyn, 
$148.48. 

Overtime as Laborer, Fire Dept., 
$1,869.50. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon, 
in Chestnut st., Brooklyn, $500. 

Damage to goods, etc., in No. 1343 2d 
ave., by break in sewer, $719.20. 

Award for school site at Henry, Oliver 
and s.,atharine sts., $43,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $825. 

Personal injuries, fall on Vernon ave., 
bad condition of sidewalk, $20,500. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose lien on contract for School 
153, $255. 

Salary as Fireman in Fire Dept. 

Damage to property, overflow of defec• 
tive sewer, $15,14o. 

To restrain operation of pumping sta-
tion at Valley Stream, and damages 
tc property, $7,000. 

Summons only served. 

Assault and battery, July 22, 1898, at 
No. 151 Norfolk st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $470. 

Damage to property at Foster's 
Meadow, by diversion of Clear stream. 

Personal Injuries by falling on pave- 
ment on Delancey st., $25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $400. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $168.42. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Construction of sewers in Village of 
Port Richmond, $4,000. 

Breach of contract for construction of 
sewers in Port Richmond, $3,000. 

Damage to No. 223 Palmetto at., Brook- 
lyn, by overflow of sewer, $200. 

Damage to No. 223 Palmetto st., Brook-
lyn, by overflow of sewer, $150. 

Personal injuries by piece of iron used 
in construction of mail tubes on 
Brooklyn Bridge, $20,000. 

Damage to property at No. 436 Nos- 
trand ave., by overflow of sewer, $80. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $269.30. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Engineer in Fire Dept., 
$21,750. 

Salary as Rodman, Gen. Imp. Com'n, 
L. I. City, $4,250. 

Summons only served. 

For judgment amending deed by City 
of Brooklyn to E. D. Bloodgood, 
property at Washington ave. and De• 
graw st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $5oo. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $1,637.95. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Beth 
une st., $575.65. 

To restrain collecting assessment for 
improvement of Grand ave., L. I. 
City, and to recover $1,172.79. 

Damage to premises at corner 161st st. 
and Walton ave., by leak of basin, 
$5,000. 

To restrain rescinding resolution of 
Board of Public Improvements re-
garding cost of opening East 162d st. 

To recover assessment for paving War-
ren st., $301.05. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po-
lice Force, $73.32. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon 
due to obstruction in Patchen ave., 
near Marion at., $2,500. 

For withholding possession of premises 
part of Ave. C, in Unionport, $1,200. 

Warrants issued for board of destitute 
children, $4,933.67. 

Ice furnished to the Village of New 
Brighton, $5.35. 

Rinne, Michael 

Supreme, 27 75 July 19, 1901 	Riordan, 	Margaret, 
Kings Co.. 	 vs. 'The City and 

Brooklyn City R. 
R. 	  

	

May 26, 1902 	Rigas, 	Peter, 	vs. 
George Livingston 
et al 	  

Supreme, z8 361 	Oct. z z, 19oz 	Riha, Frances 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, 27 106 July 26, 19oz 	Riha, J. otchard 
Kings Co.. 

" 	..Bz1 569 July 6, 1897 Riker, Abraham 	 

Riker, Mary Ann, 
and ano 	 

Riker, Samuel 	 

Riley. Joseph VI' 

Summons with notice served. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
Knickerbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, 
$1,000. 

Services as Commissioner of Deeds, in 
Dept. of Charities, $865.50. 

Damage to premises No.o5 Palmetto 
st., fall of telephone pole, $500. 

To recover assessment for regulating. 
etc., Dyckman at., $2,528.93. 

Personal injuries in fall from bicycle at 
z zoth st. and Columbus ave., $10,000. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., 6152.55. 

0alary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Death of horse by falling into excava- 
tion on 115th st., near 8th ave., $260. 

Damage to property by overflow or 
sewer in Webster ave., Bronx, $2,225. 

Merchandise delivered to Queens Co. 
Jail, $18z.65. 

To prevent interference witn 11 ait stand 
at No. 8o Park row. 

Personal injuries in fall on snow and 
ice on sidewalk at Gwinnett st. and 
Throop ave., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Damage to premises in Humboldt st.. 
flooding by sewer, $1,157. 

Personal injuries, $20,000. 

To vacate assessment on property in 
Queens, for 1899, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

To vacate assessment on property in 
Queens, for 1899, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

Loss of horse, harness and phaeton, 
driven off Kingsbridge road into Har-
lem river, $500. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $2, zoo. 

Personal injuries by fall in Elizabeth 
pl.. near Fulton st., Brooklyn, $5,000. 
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Supreme, 	9 283 Mar. 30, 1899 	Roe, John ..... 	 
_Queens Co: 
Supreme.. 33 167 April 7, 1902 Roeckel, Edward. 

Supreme.. 42 260 	OCT. 22, 1891 	Rogers, Albert H., vs. 
Allen Fitch and 
Matthew D. Field 	 

Mar. 19, 2892 Rogers, Archibald 	 

Aug. 23, 1899 Rogers, Charles H 	 

April 25, 1902 Rogers, Edward 

July 9, 2890 Rogers, James 	 

" 	• • 43 94 

Supreme, 14 299 
Nassau Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 404 

Supreme.. 40 175 

Sept. 28, 1889 

	

Supreme, 29 485 	Dec. 12, 1901 
Kings Co. . 

" 	29 208 	Nov. ,8, 1901 

	

Supreme.. 26 20 	Mar. 12, 2901 

	

Supreme, 1.36 79 	Sept. I. 1893 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 33 267 	April r2, 2902 

Supreme.. 34 236 June 6, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 48 309 	Sept. 6, 1895 

	

- 33 113 	April I, 1902 

" 	43 383 	Sept. 19, 2892 

	

116 	April 3, 1902 

" 	• • 39 153 

" 	26 126 	April 3, 1902 	do. No. 3 	 

" 	.. 29 435 	Dec. 10, 1901 
	

Rork, Augusta 	 

Sepreme, 31 255 	Feb. 5, 1902 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 33 114 	April 2, 2902 

April 1, 2902 

Mar. 11, 1902. 

May 13, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 21 37 	Mar. 9, 2900 

" 	27 35 	Nov. 20, 1899 

Supreme, Bio 19 May 13, 2897 
Kinds Co... 

	

6 6  495 	Dec. 3, 1898 

Rorke, Lillian V.... 

Rosa, John 	 

Rosa, Joseph 	 

Roscoe, George W. 

Roscoe Lumber Co. 
vs. William F. Nor- 
ton et al 	  

Rose, Aaron 	 

Rose, Harriet M 	 

Rose, Mary 	 

Rose, Otto 	 

" 	• • 33 115 

Supreme, 32 155 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme, 34 64 
Queens Co. 20 334 

Rogers, John C., Ed- 
ward Shanly and 
Edward J. Farrell .. 

Rogers, Michael 	 

Rogers, Sarah 	 

Rohde, John H 	 

Rohling, P. J 	 

Rohrig, E 	 

Rohrig, Edward 	 

Roll, Ernest 	 

Romans, James 	 

Rooney, James 	 

Roosevelt, James R., 
et al., trus's. of 
John J. Astor, No. 
2. 	  

Supreme.. 5 366 Sept. 	7, 2898 

27 392 Sept. 13, 1902 

" 27 393 Sept. 23, 19o1 

" 25 420 Feb. 21, 1901 

• • 34 186 June 	3, 2902 

Rowell, David. 

Rowland, H. Ed-
wards, et al., No. 1. 

do 	N0.2. 

Rowland, Samuel W. 

Roy, Elmer E 

Damage by diverting water of west 
branch Bryam river, Westchester Co., 
and for injunction, $1,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Peck 
slip, $146.75. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $509. 

Balance of salary under reduction ot 
salary as skilled Laborer, Dept. of 
Water Supply, Brooklyn, $89.25. 

To recover fees for services to and at. 
attendance on Board of Examiners, 
Building Department, $120. 

" 	.. 	21 49  Mar. to, 1900 Rubano, 	Frank, 	an 
infant by guardian. 

Personal injuries by being run down by 
ambulance at 225th st. and 1st ave., 
$5,000. 

Supreme, 	29 
Kings Co. 

208 Nov. 28, 1901 Rubbo, Antonio. 	 Damage to property by 	overflow of 
sewer in Pacific st., Brooklyn, $345. 

Supreme.. 46 114 May 12, 1894 Rubin, 	Moriss, 	vs. 
Francis 	McCarrick. 

Assault and battery and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $7,500. 

, 	25 264 Jan. 	25, 2901 Rubino, William 	H. 
A. 	  

To recover assessment for paving lath 
st., $639.94. 

.. 	26 286 Oct. 	z8, 1899 Ruchwaldy, Bernard. Damage to property in No. 233 East 
88th st., due to breaking of sewer, 
$1,200. 

Supreme, 	3 
Kings Co.. 

145 June 	2, 1898 Ruderman, Betsy-. Personal injuries by falling on pave• 
ment at No. 229 Varet st., Brooklyn, 

5,000. 
Supreme, 	9 
gueens Co. 

284 Mar. 3o, 2899 Midi, 	William 	 Salary as Volunteer Fireman in Village 
of College Point, $72. 

supreme, 	29 
Kings Co.. 

209 Nov. 18, 1902 Rudolph, George 	 Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer 	in 	Throop 	ave., 	Brooklyn, 
$428.50. 

" 	T I 123 April 25, 1899 Rudolph, 	Ida 	 To set aside a tax deed to Joseph H 
Coyle 	of premises in Jamaica road, 
Brooklyn. 

Supreme.. 53 266 Mar. 20, 1897 Ruez, 	Jean 	Baptiste, 	False arrest, $5,000. 
vs. John Doe 	 

" 	.. 	53 267 Mar. 20, 2897 Ruez, Jean 	Baptiste, 	False arrest, $5,000. 
vs. James Healy 	 

Supreme, . 28 336 Oct. 	9, 1901 Rumpi, Otto.... 	 

	

Damage 	to property 	by overflow of 

	

sewer 	in 	Westchester 	ave., 	Bronx, 
$696. 

64 .. 	26 194 April 29, 190x Ruocco, 	Salvatore 	 Damage to premises at 178th at. and 
Webster ave., by overflow of sewer, 
$800. 

64 .. 24 

it .. 	36 

373 

486 

Nov. 	5, t9o0 

Oct. 	14, 1887 

Rush, Frank j 	Personal injuries, consisting of loss of 
sight, 	etc., 	$25,000. 

Russell, 	Charl., 	To 	have 	assessment 	for 	Boulevard 
Jr., et al., ex

es 
	Hof 	sewers declared void, and to recover 

Charles H. Russell. 	$5,929.52. 

• • 	44 244 May 	3, 1893 

	

Russell, 	Charles 	H., 

	

rec'r. 	of 	Knicker-  

	

bocker 	Life 	Ins. 

To recover assessment for regulating. 
etc., Madison ave., $2,284.20. 

Co. 	  

.. 	57 216 Dec. 31, 1897 

	

Russell, 	Charles 	H., 

	

exr. 	of Charles H. 
To recover assessment for 72d st. regu-

lating, etc., $4,800. 
Russell 	 

	

.. 15 382 	Feb. 2, 1900 	do No. 7 	 

	

.. 13 382 	Feb. 2, 1900 	do No. 8 	 

14 

.. 27 394 	Sept. 13, 1901 	Russell, Helen R.... 

• • 43 426 	Oct. 12, 1892 	Russell, John 	 

.. 8 56 Dec. 24, 1898 Russell, Thomas F 	 

.. 3 186 June 8, 2898 	Russell, William.. 	 

46 .. 29 457 Dec. so, 1002 	Russo, Michael...... 

" 	29 458 Dec. so, igoi 	Russo, Vito 	 

Supreme, 29 36o Dec. 2, 1901 Rutan, Alma 	 
Kings Co. 

' 	27 227 Aug. 24, 19o1 Ruther, John H 	 

Supreme.. 55 '57 

" 	•• 44 131  

" 	• • 37 179 

Ruther, William ..... 

Ryan, Agnes, an in-
fant, by guardian.. 

Dec. 3o, 1887 Ryan, James 	 

June 25, 1897 

Jan. 27, 1893 

" 	• • 43 132 	April 12, 2892 	Ryan, James C 	 

' 	23 322 Aug. x6, 1900 Ryan, John 	 

u. S. Cir... 33 188 	April 8, 2902 	Ryan, John J., vs. Ira 
,B. Shaler et al 	 

Supreme.. 33 408 April 25, 1902 Ryan, John J 	 

.. 53 7o Jan. 28, 2897 	Ryan, Matthew 	. 

• • 49 269 	Jan. 3o, 1896 	Ryan, Michael, vs. 
Stephen 	O'Brien 
and Norman L. Cole 

.. 25 399 	Feb. 28, 1901 	Ryan, Peter, vs. Ed- 
ward Sprague Peck. 

.. 52 443 	Dec. 32, 1896 	Ryan, Thomas M.. •• 

.. 21 38 Mar. 9, 190o Ryan, William A 	 

.. 27 150 Nov. 27, 1899 Ryder, Bartholomew. 

44 

46 

46 

46 

Supreme, 34 272 
Putnam CO. 

" 	• • 34 273 

Supreme.. 21 38 

" 	• • 25 470 

Stine 12, 1902 

June 12, 2902 

Mar. 9, 190o 

Mar. 4, 19o2 

Ryder, Hillyee.. 

Ryder, Hillyee, and 
ano 	  

	

Ryerson, William S 	 

	

Sackmann, Dederick 	 

Supreme, 33 393 April 24, 1902 Sadlier, Annie M., 
Kings Co. 	 and ano 	 

	

Supreme.. 33 464 April 28, 1902 Safonaro, Carlo 	 

" 	• • 49 Igo Dec. 24, 1895 	Sage, Russell 	 

. . 189 Feb. 15, 2898 Sage, William H. and 
ano. exrs. of Henry 
W. Sage 	 

	

.. 42 160 	Sept. 4, 2891 	Sahlien, Moses, No. z 

" 	42 x61 	Sept. 4, 1891 	do 	No. a 

	

Supreme.. 45 385 	Feb. 8, 2894 	St. Michael's Protest- 
ant Episcopal Church 

" 	.. 22 522 	Dec. 8, 1877 	Salisbury, John 	 

Supreme, B9 489 July 27, 1896 Salter, Mary 	 
Kings Co. 

•• 	.. 23 231 	July 28, 2900 	Salvato, Mary 	 

	

34 207 June 4, 1902 Salvato, Mary 	 

23 232 July 28, 2900 Samano, Antonio 	 

	

Supreme.. so 211 	Sept. x, 2896 Samek, Jacob, vs. 
M. S. Kauffman 
and J. F. Harriot. 

SUPPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 

Supreme.. 14 

" 	. • 31  

Supreme, 4 
Queens Co. 3

13 

Supreme.. 32 418 

25 473 

City 	 34 91  

Supreme . . 11 258 

" 	• 45 435 

31 90 

" 	• • 44 371  

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Rich. Co. 
Supreme.. 

" 	. • 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 

• • 13 383 

.. 13 384 

31 106 

• • 53 293 

Supreme, 33 196 
Queens Co. 

" 	. • 34 97 
20 337 

Supreme. z8 215 
Queens Co. 20 247 

Supreme, 32 421  
Kings Co.. 

Mar. 22, 1902 Rosenberg, Solomon. 

Mar. 4, 1901 	Rosenblatt, 	Simon 
M. and ano 	 

May 16, 1902 Rosenblum, Solomon 
Valerian j. 

	

O'Farrell and ano 	 
(i) 	  

May 6, 2899 Rosenstock, 	Bern- 
hard. 	  

Feb. 25, 1894 

Jan. 14, 1902 

July 18,1893 

Nov. 29, 1901 	Ross, J. Stewart, exr. 
of James F. Gillen. 

Rossa, O'Donovan 	 Mar. 8, 2900 

Rota, Michael 	 May 1, 1902 

Roth, Elise 	 Sent. 25, 1900 

Roth, George W 	 OCT. 22, 1902 

Roth, Henry 	 May 22, 1902 

Rothoach, Morris 	 Feb. 7, 1902 

Rothschild, James vs. Nov. 6, 1901 	
Laura E. Lockyer 
et al 	  

Rothschild, Seligman. 

Rottkamp, Joseph 	 

Feb. 2, 1900 	Roullier, Gustave A., 
No. 6 	  

Salary as Volunteer Fireman in Village 
of College Point, $72. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Damages for giving false certificate of 
insanity, $50,000. 

That assessment for Boulevard sewers 
be declared void, and to recover 
$234.75. 

Personal injuries, fingers crushed in 
machinery of Rockville Centre Pump-
ing Station, 85,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $soo. 

To foreclose lien under contract of 
O'Brien & Clark for construction of 
Section 'IA of the new Aqueduct. 

Balance due for materials furnished 
and work done on Sections 13, 14 
and is of new Croton Aqueduct, 
$242,552.0. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Dept. of 
Arrears of Taxes, through reduction 
of salary, $500. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Warren st., Brooklyn, $40. 

To recover assessment for paving VVash- 
ington st., $167.43. 

Personal injuries, $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in East 216th st., near Madi-
son ave. 81,000. 

Salary as Dnver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $775. 

Salary as Cook on board of Street 
Cleaning Dept. boat "Frank Dassori,' 
$3,600. 

To recover assessment for paving Dt. 
peyster st., $116.54. 

To recover assessment for paving Pine 
st., $235.33. 

Personal injuries in fall downstairs on 
265th st., from Lind to Sedgwick 
ave. $25,00o. 

Award for land taken in opening Blake 
ave., Brooklyn. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
cvertime work, $775. 

Damages to property, No. 68 Newell 
st., by overflow of sewer, $2,189. 

To foreclose lien on contract for con-
structing sewer in Webster ave., 
Queens. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $229.27. 

Summons only served. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
sewer, 880o. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in collision with fire engine at 
Lorimer and Grand sts., $20,000. 

To recover property in possession of 
Property Clerk, or value, $300. 

Personal injuries received on Madison 
ave., at 83d st., $10,000. 

For award made in re William H. 
Seward Park. 

Damages for assault, $10,000. 

Salary as Policeman on L. I. City Po 
lice Force, $75.54 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Rut 
gers slip, 8186.55. 

Personal injuries, inflicted by defendant, 
$2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving, etc., 
Goerck st., $284.53. 

That assessment for 42d st. arch and 
wall be vacated, and to recover 
amount paid, $268.01. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec 
tion of Public School 79. Queens. 

Personal injuries by falling in sewer 
manhole corner of Orchard and Hes-
ter sts., $10,000. 

Balance due under contract for laying 
sewers and drains in the Village of 
Jamaica, $36,991.37. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and Meas 
ures, $303.33. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 29th 
st., $157.05. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, No. 425 Central 
ave., overflow of sewer, 8191.27. 

Personal injuries in fall over ice on 
sidewalk of 12th st., $10,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises al 
9th ave. and 27th at. 

Personal injuries by falling on ice on 
Grace ave., $20,000. 

Damages to premises due to diversion 
of waters to Springfield Pumping Sta• 
tion, $10,320. 

Services surveying, etc., opening of 
19th st., Village of Whitestone, $55. 

Services surveying, etc., two basins in 
Village of Whitestone, $24.75. 

Services surveying, etc., 24th at., Vil• 
lage of Whitestone, $40. 

Services preparing plans, etc., for ex 
tension of 12th ave. sewer, Village of 
Whitestone, $23.19. 

Services as Engineer in construction of 
roads, etc., in Village of Whitestone, 
$30.60. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in 
Dept. of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 
$108.12. 

Services as Keeper at Blackwell's Island 
Lunatic Asylum and as Stonecutter, 
$8,657•50. 

Burying dead poor in Long Island 
City at request of Overseer of Poor 
$300. 

Sale of taxes of x886 on property, 
Long Island City, $2,000. 

Personal injuries in fall on paving be 
tween tracks on Flushing ave., at 
5th ave., Queens, $10,000. 

Damage to property No. 701 Hum 
boldt st., by overflow of sewer, $2,250. 

29 329 

19 492  

33 483 

24 66 

28 449 

34 113 

31 323 

29 68 

City 	 16 354 	Nov. 3, 1899 	Rosen, 	Joseph, vs. 
Andrew J. Lalor... 

	

Rosenberg, Frederick 	 

Rosenberg, 	Louis 
(Matter of) 	 

	

Supreme.. 12 105 June 13, 1899 Rosenberg, Max, vs 	 
James Regan 	 

	

April 22, 1898 Rosenberg, Rudolph 	 

35 	July 31, 1899 

207 	Feb. 3, 1902 

Rosenthal, Robt. S.. 

Rosenzweig, Joseph, 
vs. James D. Mur- 
phy, et al 	 

Roskin, Solomon 	 

" 	• • 55 164 	June 28,1897 

Supreme, 26 295 May 14, 1901 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 13 380 

Feb. 2, 2900 	do No. 9 

Feb. 2, 1900 	do No. zo 	 

Jan. 16, 1902 	Rourke Francis J 

Mar. 26, 1897 Rourke, Michael J 	 

April 9, 1902 	Rowcroft, Catherine, 
admx 	  

May 19, 1902 	Rowcroft, Catherine, 
and another, extx. 

Oct. 5, r90r 	Rowcroft, Charlotte 
A.. vs. The City 
and Queens Co. R. 
R. Co 	  

Mar. 24, 1902 Rowe, George H 	 

To recover assessment for paving 
Fletcher st., $81.54. 

Salary as Patrolman, from July 20, 1885, 
to Feb. 29, 2 892, $7,934. 

Summons with notice for $2,026.85 
served. 

Injuries to horse and wagon by falling 
into excavation near No. 119 West 
3d at., $200. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,382.80. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$451.15. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Wyckoff at., Brooklyn, $35. 

Damage to property at No. 293 Put-
nam ave., by overflow of sewer, 
$183.20. 

Personal injuries at public dump at 
West 12th st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries -by falling on side-
walk of 122d st., between 2d and 3d 
ayes., $25,000. 

Salary as member of the Wolf Board 
of Aldermen for years 2881 and 1882, 
$4,000. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of 
Masonry on New Aqueduct, $3,900. 

Personal injuries by fall of lamp-post at 
South and Clinton sts., $5,0oo. 
ersonal injuries, subway explosion, 
Murray Hill Hotel, 815,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $810. 

Salary as Instructor and Keeper In the 
Blackwell's Island Prisons, $27,875. 

To restrain perfecting photograph ot 
plaintiff for use in Rogues' Gallery. 

Personal injuries, loss of sight, due to 
careless operation upon plaintiff while 
a patient at City Hospital, $25,000. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers, in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, $750. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $173.34- 

Rent for right of way over land in 
Town of Ossining to Shaft No. 4 of 
New Croton Aqueduct, $550. 

Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen-
eida, $207. 

Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen-
eida, $38.28. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $300. 

To recover assessment for paving Riv-
ington st., $142.90. 

To restrain throwing of sweepings from 
Brooklyn Bridge upon plaintiff's 
remises and damage to property, 
25,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damages for' not awarding contract to 
plaintiff for regulating, paving, etc., 
93d st., from 2d ave. to East river, 
$25,000. 

Damage from construction of Greene 
ave. sewer, $24. 

Damage to premises No. 566 President 
st., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$500. 

Damage to property at No. 566 Presi-
dent st., by overflow of sewer, $1,000. 

Damage to premises No. 262 Fourth 
ave., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$3,700. 

Amounts advanced on articles of 
jewelry alleged to have been stolen, 
$2,275. 
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• • 53 314 
37 119 

6upreme, 	1 365 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 47 92 

Supreme, B9 107 
Kings Co.. 

.. 29 83 

Supreme, 2 411 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 21 30 

" 	52 148 

Supreme, 33 333 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 24 125 
Kings Co.. 

" 	23 231 

Supreme.. 33 117 

Supreme, Bio 479 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 27 36o 

ad .. 2 344 

.. 21 39 

Supreme, 20 8 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 25 28 

16 

Supreme, 34 131 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 18 82 

Supreme, B7 15r 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 1 43 

Supreme.. 21 144 

Supreme.. 33 119 

" 	.. 33 268 

Supreme 25 122 
Kings Co... 

" 	29 209 

Supreme.. 33 117 

Supreme, 29 210 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 

Municipal, 32 195 
Bronx.... 
Supreme.. 55 456  

.. 22 138 

.. 3 136 

.. 12 295 

.. 25 264 

• • 33 400 

Supreme, 29 27o 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme. • 33 405 

Supreme.. 3o 368 

" 	27 17 

Supreme, 19 36 
Kings Co... 

Supreme, 	4 328 
Queens Co. 

)upreme, 29 366 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 46 339 

" 	29 467 

" 	• • 14 9/ 

Supreme, 29 301 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 32 418 

" 	32 19 

Supreme, a6 87 
Queens Co. 

141 

• 0 

44 

May 9, 1898 Sautry, John 

Mar. 9, igoo 	Savage, William..... 

Oct. 15, 1896 Sawyer, Hannah J... 

April 16, 1902 	Saxton, Mary A..... 

Oct. 2, 1900 	Sayers, Phebe H., 
etc., vs. The City 
and Gerardo No- 
cero 	  

July 28, 1900 	Scalize, Gaetano 	 

April 1, 1902 

Jan. 1 1897 

Sept. 10, 1901 

April 3o, 1898 

Mar. 9, 1900 

Aug. 6, 1900 

Dec. 6, 1900 

May 24, 1902 

Jan. 	5, 1900 

Jan. 8, 1895 

Mar. 20, 1900 

Scarps, Pasquale.. ... 

Schaber, Margaret... 

Schacht, August 	 

Schadtle, Caroline 	 

Schaefer, Cerdes 	 

Schaefer, Conrad 	 

Schaefer, George M 	 

Schaefer, John C.... 

Schalk, Merrie, admx. 
of Charles Schalk. 

Scharkopf, Johanna.. 

Schaub, Charles 	 

Mar. 20, 1900 Schaub, Joseph 	 

April 1, 1902 

April xi, 1902 

Dec. 29, 1900 

Scheerine, Vincent... 

Scheffer, A 	 

Scheidecker, Charles, 

	

and Henry Gonder 	 

Nov. 18. 1901 	Scheidler, Anthony.. 

April 1, 1902 Scheir, Adolph 	 

Nov. 18,1901 	Schenck, Margaret 	 

Aug. 22, 1898 Schendobe, John 	 

Mar. 13, 1902 	Schenrich, Joseph P 	 

Oct. 5, 1897 	Schepherd, 	William 
J., vs. the Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

	

May 15, 19oo Scher, Hirsch, vs 	 
John J. Scannell, 

	

Fire Commissioner 	 

June z, z 898 Scherri, Eugene 	 

July 6, 1899 	Schieffelin, 	William 
J., et al 	 

Jan. 25, 1901 	Schiff, David, and 
Israel Schiff 	 

April 25, 1902 	Schineiger, Frederick. 

Nov. z8, 1901 	Schlegel, Eugene.... 

April 25, 1902 Schlegelmilch, 	An- 
drew 	  

Dec. 20, 1901 	Schlesinger, 	Joseph 
vs. James J. Fraw-
ley, The City et al. 

July 6, 19oz 	Schlessel, Molly, an 
infant, by guardian 

	

Feb. 15, 1900 Schlesser, John F 	 
(Matter of) 	 

	

April 25, 1898 Schlichter, Herman 	 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer in Columbia st., Brooklyn, $151. 

Personal injuries, $2.000. 

Summons with notice for $15,000 
served. 

To recover assessment for sewers be-
tween 79th and 88th sts. and Fourth 
and Filth ayes., $576.93. 

Salary as Building Inspector, $420. 
To have assessment for Boulevard sew-

ers declared void and to recover 
$2,325.70. 

Damage by changing grade of New 
Utrecht ave., $3,000. 

That assessment for First ave. regulat- 
ingetc$„ 49b4e.6  declared void and to re-
cover 

 

Damage to property at Coney Island 
by fire, $9,500. 

To restrain City from allowing defend-
ant Clark to occupy land at Nostrand 
ave. and Sullivan st., Brooklyn, with• 
out compensation. 

Damage to "Atlanta Casino," at 155th 
st. and Eighth ave., $40,000. 

To restrain interference with balconies, 
stairways, etc., attached to "Atlanta 
Casino," 155th st. and Eighth ave. 

To restrain maintaining viaduct at 155th 
st. and Eighth ave., and damage to 
property. 

To recover on certificates of indebted-
ness issued by Flushing Ave. Imp. 
Com'n of L. I. City, $3,500. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon in St. Mark's place, Brook-
lyn, $250. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $81.84. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Madison ave., $422.20. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk, Her-
kimer st., $3,000. 

For possession of property at Garfield 
ph., Fourth ave. and Mill rd., Brook-
lyn, claimed under adverse title, and 
$500 damages. 

Damage to premises No. 258 Fourth 
ave., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 

500. 
Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $800. 
Personal injuries, $c,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Pine 
st., $13$.48. 

Personal injuries by falling on Third 
ave., near 167th st., $2,000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $158.54. 

B Overtime as ridge Tender on Meeker 
Ave. Bridge, Newtown Creek, $688. 

Personal injuries by fall from an auto-
mobile in Columbus ave., near 125th 
st., $ro.000. 

Personal injuries, fall, stones in gutter, 
Union ave. and Freeman st., $ ,2 500. 

For death of Charles Schalk, at No. 121 
East 56th st., by gas explosion, 

Pet-4s0A0a0l0.  injuries by falling on side-
walk, Stagg and Ewen sts., $2,500. 

Personal injuries by carriage being 
precipitated down an embankment on 
Pelham Parkway, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by carriage being 
precipitated down an embankment on 
Pelham Parkway. $3,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Breach of contract for erection of pa-
vilions at Infants' Hospital, Randall's 
Island, $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hoyt st., Brooklyn, $t75. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer 
in Bond st., Brooklyn, $72. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Assistant Foreman, 
Dept. of Parks, $158.33. 

To foreclose lien under contract of 
Murphy Bros., for erecting annex to 
Grammar School 34, $784.75. 

Personal injuries to plaintiff's dangh-
ter Pauline, by overturning 61-  hose 
carriage on Wooster st., $10,000. 

Personal injuries, run down by fire. 
engine at xo6th at. and Third ave., 
$50,000. 

Goods, etc., supplied to Kings Co. Hos-
pital, $2,697.39. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Stanton st., $185.50. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hicks st., Brooklyn, $136. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in East 23d st. and Ave. A, $1,300. 

Personal injuries by fall into sewer 
hole at Rivington and Sheriff sts., 
$5,000. 

For award for Parcel No. 1r 2, Eastern 
Parkway. 

As assignee, services of Peter J. Sheri-
dan as Deputy City Clerk of L. 1. 
City, $100. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hamburg ave., Brooklyn, $1,- 
482.90. 

Personal injuries by falling into hole 
on sidewalk in front of Nos. 272 and 
274 Bowery, $2,500. 

Personal injuries by fall on side-
walk at Division and Orchard sts., 
$10,000. 

Assault at Evergreens, Queens Co., 
June 28, 1899, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Sounder, Dept. of Sewers, 
during period of illness, Iwo. 

Damage to premises in Queens Co., 
due to operation of Baisley's Pump. 
ing Station, $i8,000. 

Supreme, 29 209 
Co.Kings 	

Bto 271 

Supreme.. 24 195 

" 	• • 53 45 

5 300 

Nov. 18, 1901 
	

Samma, Salvatore.... 

Feb. 20, 1897 
	

Samuels, Esther.- .• 

Oct. 15, 1900 
	

Sanders, Charles..... 

Jan. 21, 1897 
	

Sanders, Joshua C... 

April z, 1897 Sanderson, Thomas.. 
Dec. 12, 1887 
	

Sandford, Sarah M., 
No. 2 	  

Mar. 14, 1898 Sands, Edwin 	 

Dec. It, 1894 
	

Sanger, William C 	, 
et al., exrs. of 
Henry Sanger 	 

May 14, 1896 Sangunitte, James 	 

Nov. II, 1901 
	

Sartor, Theodore A 	, 
vs. The City and 
James Clark 	 

Dec. 3, 19o1 	Schlipp, August 

Aug. 13, 1894 	Schmidt, Adolph.... 

Dec. 11, 19o1 Schmidt, Agnes D.. , 

June 3o, 1899 Schmidt, August, Jr., 

	

or John C. Uhl 	 

Nov. 27, 19or 	Schmidt, 	Augustus 
E., admr. of Anna 

	

K. Schmidt 	 

Mar. 22, 1902 Schmidt, Frederick 	 

	

Feb. 24, 1902 Schmidt, Gerhard C 	 

Mar. 26, 1901 	Schmidt, John 	 

Supreme.. 44 149 

.. 5o 113 

" 	8  469 

Feb. 16, 1893 Sauer, George W.... 

Sept. z, 1896 	Sauer, George W., vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

Feb. 2, 1899 Sauer, George W 	 

	

.. 29 300 	Nov. 26, 1901 	Saugerties 	Savings 

	

.. 20 259 	 Bank 	  66 
• 

SKumpgresInLeo, . 138 272 Aug. 15, 0395 Schmidt, Louis 	 Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
Graham ave., east of Van Pelt ave., 

.. B7 921 Aug. 15, 1895 	do   Damages to property, overflow of sewer 
613.2. $  

at Graham and Van Veit ayes. 
.. 27 29 July 9, 1901 Schmiemann, Anna 	 Damage to property, overflow of 

Knickerbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, 
$414.83- 

Jan. 17, 1898 Schmitt, Barbara 	 Summons only served. 

.. 26 119 April 3, 1901 	Schmohl, William H 	, To recover assessment for paving 
No. 1 	Goerck st., $2 t5.63. 

66 

Supreme.. I 34 

14 

	

.. 26 130 	April 3, 1901 

	

.. 18 119 	Jan. to, 1900 

• • 33 117 

• • 34 24 

.. 29 

• • 33 464 

Supreme, 27 427 
Kings Co. 

" 	31 165 

Supreme.. 55 145 

•• 	.. 24 /28 

" 	16 83 

55 

April I, 1902 

May 7, 1902 

Nov. z, 1901 

April 28, 1902 

Sept. 16, low 

Jan. 24, 1902 

June 22, 1897 

Oct. 8, igoo 

Oct. 12, 1899 

10 228 Mar. ro, 1899 

	

.. 8 98 	Dec. 16, x898 

	

.. 8 6o 	Dec. 14, 1898 

	

.. 8 61 	Dec. 14, 1898 

Supreme, 18 407 Feb. 3, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

" 	18 406 	Feb. 3, 1900 

	

.,1 preme.. 42 403 	Dec. 31, 1891 

61 

Supreme.. 27 395 	Sept. 13, 1901 

Supreme, 32 47 Feb. 26, 1902 
jueens Co. 20  243 

Supreme, B9 74 
Kings Co...131i 789  

Supreme.. 27 279 

Supreme, 25 455 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 334 

" 	• • 33 119 
	

April 1, 1902 

" 	• • 27 343 
	

Sept. 9, 1901 

" 	12 231 	June 29, 1899 

Dec. 28, 1899 

Feb. ro, 1900 

" 	• - 34 316 	June 19,1902 

" 	.. 33 118 	April 1, 1902 

	

Supreme, to 302 	Mar. 17, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 24 242 	Oct. 22, 1900 

" 	. . 24 290 	Oct. 23, 1900 

" 	.. 12 492 	July 28, 1899 

Supreme, 13 345 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 18 487 

      

  

THE CITY RECORD. 	 STJPPLEMENT. 

      

      

do 	No. a.. TO recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins st., $6t7.37. 

Schomer, Milton, vs. To foreclose lien on contract to con- 
The City and Pat• 	struct engine house at No. 22 East 
rick Gallagher 	12th st., $593. 

Schneder, Louis 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
.,vertime work 800. 

H Schneidawind, Henry Salary as Clerk, Health Dept., $4,083.33. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $3,350. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $860. 

	 Damage to property, overflow of Knick- 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, 
$384.75- 

Damage to premises on Russell st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,475. 

Personal Injuries on 75th st., near Lex- 
ington ave., $50,000. 

	 "to recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $323.75. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
due to hole in roadway in Rivington 
st., $2,000 

To recover assessment for Boulevard 
sewers, $239.08. 

Summons with notice for $2,342.65 
served. 

Summons with notice for $1,219•94 
served. 

Summons with notice for $1,219.94 
served. 

Personal injuries by fall in Marrell st., 
$5,000. 

Loss of services of Catherine Scholl by 
tall in Morrell st., $5,000. 

Summons with notice for $350 served. 

Supreme, 26 478 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $100. 

Personal injuries falling on sidewalk on 
First ave., between 44th and 45th sts., 

Schreiber, Charles 	 Dat'12.ig5e00.137 overflow of drain at 163d 
and i65th sts., and Fleetwood and 
Railroad ayes., $4,000. 

Schreiber, Edward A., Personal injuries sustained, due to im. 
vs. John B. Bogart. 	proper operation upon plaintiff while 

a patient at Kings Co. Hospital, $ro,- 
00o. 

Supreme.. 21 399 	April 25, igoo 	Schreiner, Alberto 	 Summons with notice for 8122.10 

Supreme, 	9 287 Mar. 30, 1899 Schreiner, Peter 	 Salary as Volunteer Fireman in Village 
Queens Co. 

" • • 9 433 	May 6, 1899 	do 	
of College Point, $72. 

eiraig,iecesof  acsolSietgreeetpotionmt,  m$i8s4s.i3o5ner,  Vil- 

supreme.. 35 161 	Jan. 8, 1887 	Schreyer, Christiana 	 

S 

 To recover assessment for 66th st. out- 

Kings Co... 	

let sewer, $275.87. 

	

Supreme, 26 8 Mar. z 1901 	Schroeder, Catherine, To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
vs. Mary E. Lynch, 	Wythe ave. and North 6th st., Brook- 
et al 	lyn. 

supreme.. 26 268 	May 7, 1901 	Schroeder, 	Edward Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
H., by guardian 	on Home st., near Tinton ave., 

Bronx, $ z o,000. 

Schroeder, Nicholas 	 To recover assessment for paving 
Oliver st., $175.91. 

Schuenhoft, George, Personal injuries by falling of a lamp 
bv guardian  	post in front of No. 922 -Vernon ave., 

$5,000. 
Sunreme, 34 143 May 26, 1902 Schuhman, Michael 	 Damage to property No. 36g Hamburg 
Kings Co. 	 ave., overflow of sewer, $201. 

	

Supreme.. 33 338 April 16, 1902 	Schulberg, Herman 	 Loss of services of wife, injured by fall, 
Pike st., $$,000. 

.. 33 337 	April 16, 1902 	Schulberg, Rosy .. • • Personal injuries, fall on crosswalk, 
Pike st., $15,00o. 

	

Supreme.. 22 359 June z z, 1900 	Schuhmann, 	Elanor To recover assessment for rioth st. 
L., et at 	outlet sewer, $457.46. 

	

Mar. 18, 1896 Schulz, Herman 	 Damage by fire, loss of goods, etc., 
$3,50o. 

	

Nov. t .  1897 	Schumacher, John 	 To recover assessment for grading and 
paving Emmons ave. 

	

Sept. 3, 1901 	Schumann, Christina. Damage to premises at No. 1374 Web- 

	

Mar. 4, [got 	Schun, George J., vs. Persona l 
a e , n a n jfluoori edsi n by sewage, $728. g 

I  in collision with car 
The 	City 	and 	and wagon at Flushing and Wyckott 
Brooklyn Heigu 	ayes., Brooklyn, $15,000. 

Oct. 29, 1900 Schuster, Hugo, by Personal injuries in front of No. 340 
guardian vs. The 	West 42d st., due to depression in 
City et al 	tracks, $25,000. 

Supreme, Bic) 107 	Nov. 17, 1896 	Schuster, Moritz 	 Personal injuries, $25,000. 
Kings Co.. 

	

31 166 Jan. 24, 1902 Schutta, John J 	 Damage to premises on Russell st., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,265. 

" 	• • 34 270 June la, 1902 	Schwaner, Fredrick 	 Si.mmons only served. 

supreme.. 29 450 	Dec. zo, 1901 	Schwartz, Ben 	 Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$r,o6o. 

" 	.. 38 264 Jan. 16, 1889 Schwarz, Ernest 	 To have assessment for Ave. A, regu- 
lating, etc., declared void and to re-
cover $562.30. 

Schweig, George M 	 Summons only served. 

Schweitzer, George 	 Summons only served. 

Scofield, Louis F., vs 	 To declare void sale of a franchise on 

tBroler 
Bird S. eCtoalei r, Comp- 	certain streets on the line of the Peo. 

pie's Traction Company. 
Scofield, Wm. J 	 Personal injuries by fall in a hole on 

West 3d st., Brooklyn, $500. 

Supreme, 25 129 Dec. 31, 1900 Scott, Elizabeth A 	 Damage rt 	$i age property,. break in water 
main at corner of Evergreen aye, and 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $725. 

Loss of services of William Scott, in-
jured by employees, Bureau of In• 
cumbrances, $10,000. 

Legal services rendered Town of New-
town, $500. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Buildings, 
during period of removal, $2,686.66. 

To restrain interference with construc-
tion of buildings Nos. 317, 325 W. 
42d st. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Amount of warrant issued by Super. 
visors of Co. of Richmond, $471.66. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins st.,  $746.91. 

To receiver assessment for paving Man-
gin st., $413.08. 

Loss of services of Plauchetto Segi, run 
over by Street Cleaning wagon, 
$10,o0o. 

" 	• • 41  443 

Supreme, 26 146 
Kings Co... 

July 26, 1901 

Nov. 4, 1895 

July 20, 1891 

April II, root 

Schnugg, Francis.... 

Schnugg, Francis J.. 

do 

do 

Scholl, Catherine.... 

Scholl, Jacob 	 

Scholle, Jacob, et al., 
ex:s. of Abraham 
ScLolle 

Scholz, Ernest 

Schreiber, Adam A.. Supreme.. 
pn rgesmCeo 49 	55  

 Damage to property, overflow of Knick- 

Schneider, August.... 

Schneider, George .. 

Schneider, John 

Schneider, Melchoi 

Schnepp, Laura 	 

Schnier, James 

Schnitzlein, John H 	 

	

28 324 
	

Oct. 7, 1901 

" 	• • 33 52 
	

Mar. 27, 1902 

" 	• • 3 317 
	

June 29, 1898 

" 	32 51 	Feb. 26, 1902 

Scott, Rebecca Platt. 

Scudder, Townsend.. 

Seabold, Henry W.. 

Seagrist, Francis S. 
K., vs. Perez M. 
Stewart, etc. 	 

Seaman, Emanuel 	 

Sedley, Eleanor P 	 

Seely, Washington 
W., et al 	 

do 	No. 2 	 

Segi, Alfonso 	 

Supreme.. 41 301 	June it, 1891 	 Summons only served. Scott, George H., as 

	

exr. of Wm. H 	 
ataynor 	  

Scott, John 	 

Scott. ',.ouis 	 

39 



U.S.Circuit 29 280 	Dec. 25, 19o0 Sehulster, Catharine 
V., vs. The Met. St. 
Rv. Co. and The 
City 	  

Kings Co. 
26 	 Seligman, Max, vs. 

John Guilfoyle, et 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 23 304 Aug. 13, 1900 Selmes, Anna H., et 
al 	  

Supreme, 26 98 Mar. 3o, 1901 	Selover, John W 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, B6 	 Selchon, Elisha G 	 31 Jan. 3,1894 

321 	May i8, 1901 

292 May 25, 1898 

259 June 3o, 1899 

	

343 	April 8, 1897 

	

343 	Oct. 3o, 1900 

	

343 	Oct. 30, 1900 

	

41 	Mar. 9, 1900 

Supreme, 4 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 12 

64 
• • 53 

• • 24 

.. 24 

.. 21 

Sherman, Elizabeth, 
vs. The City and 
John M. Delmour. 

	

190 	Oct. 15, 1900 	Sherman, Nicholas J. 

117 May 22, 1902 Sherman, Thomas T., 
executor Joseph L. 
Spofford (Matter of) 

	

Supreme.. 56 524 	Dec. 27, 1897 	Sherry, Michael, jr.. 

Supreme.. to 412 	Mar. 24, 1899 

" 	• • 24 

Surrogates' 34 

Supreme.. 2 239 	April 20, 1898 	Shields, Patrick, vs 	 
The City and James 
Baker Smith 	 

	

4, 1900 	Shirley, Charles, vs. 
James W. Power, 
et al.. 	 

Supreme, 13 320 	Oct. 1, 1899 	Shive, Ezra 
iueens Co. 

Supreme.. 32 334 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Shoen, Nicholas 	 

	

.. 22 349 June 8, 1900 	Shoenblum, Joseph 	 

• t . • 19 140 	Feb. a6, 1900 	Shoenblum, Samuel, 
by guardian 	 

" 	23 276 Aug. 

Personal injuries by fall over carriage 
step opposite No. 480 Fulton st., 
Brooklyn, $5,000. 

To restrain interference with place of 
business. 

To foreclose lien for work on Grammar 
School 87, $460. 

Labor and materials in repaving over 
plumber's opening opposite No. 308 
West 138th st., $360.36. 

Labor and materials in repaving over 
plumber's opening opposite Nos. 2g 
and 31 Ave. B, $17632. 

Labor and materials in repaving over 
plumber's opening opposite No. 48 
West Broadway, $74.42. 

Labor and materials in repaving over 
plumber's opening, corner of 85th st. 
and Madison ave., $235.20. 

Labor and materials in repaving over 
plumber's opening opposite No. 65 
West 45th st., $96.87. 

Medical services in treating injured per-
sons at Police Station. L. f. City, 
$15- 

Amount expended for repairs in No. 398 
First ave., $59$. I 8. 

Damage to premises No. 394 Hamburg 
ave., overflow of sewer, $450. 

Personal injuries by falling in 140th st., 
$25,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises in 
Jefferson ave., Brooklyn. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Street Clean-
ing, overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries at No. 382 East 114th 
st., $10,000. 

Loss of services of Johanna Silberstein, 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of E. 
138th st., $ 1 o,000. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on Suffolk st., 
$5,000. 

For judgment declaring decree of Sur-
rogate, admitting will of Aneglina 
Crane to probate, void and invalid. 

As assignee, services of James McCorry 
as Driver, L. I. City Fire Dept. 

Damage to oyster beds by diversion of 
water of Freeport creek, $20,000. 

Summons with notice for $566.25 
served. 

Summons with notice for $614.01 
served. 

Summons 
served. 

Summons 
served. 

Summons 
served. 

As assignee of A. H. Duhme, amount 
of taxes retained by Comptroller in 
matter of Elm st. widening. 

To recover amount of taxes paid on 
premises taken for Elm st. widening, 
$364.6e• 

Personal injuries by falling from bicycle 
in 142d st., $1,000. 

Salary as Sounder, Llept. of Sewers, 
during period of illness, $132.50. 

Salary as Special Jury Commissioner, 
$250. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins st., $1,8o9.53. 

Salary as sweeper, wept. of Street 
Cleaning, $120. 

Damage to premises No. 22 West 5gth 
st., by excavating street and blasting, 
$6,000. 

Damage to premises No. 519 Carroll st. 
by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$500. 

Damage to property at No. 525 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $500. 

Damage to property at No. 5t9 Carroll 
st., by overflow of sewer, $soo. 

Damage to premises No. 5ig Carroll st 
by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Summons with notice for $776.46 
served. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers, Village 
of Williamsbridge, $750. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Franklin st., $16.50. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Franklin st., $805.50. 

To cancel conveyance of premises at 
Edgewater, S. I., and tax sale. 

Assault and battery and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $20,000. 

Assault and battery and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $10,000. 

Damage to premises by overflow of 
sewer in Garnet st., $2oo. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
27th st. and Ninth ave. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on sidewalk at No. 428 East 
86th st., $1,052. 

Personal injuries by falling of stones 
piled on sidewalk at No. 169 Monroe 
st., $10,000. 

Summons with notice for $222 served. 

To recover on certificates of indebted-
ness issued by Flushing Ave. Imp. 
Com. of L. I. City, $2,250. 

Balance of salary under reduction as 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Water Sup 
ply, Brooklyn, $177.50. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Expenses for medical services due to 
son's injuries, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Damage by construction of Greene aye, 
sewer. 

To recover assessment for Madison aye. 
paving, etc., $912.45. 

with notice for $571.83 

with notice for $1,837.90 

with notice for $599.31 

	

Shuter, Minnie, vs 	 
The City et al 	 

	

Sibley, Nathan K., vs 	 
The Department of 
Health et al 	 

Sicilian Asphalt Pav-
ing Co. vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al. 

Sicilian Asphalt Pav- 
ing Co., No. 

do 	No. 2. 

do 
	

No. 3. 

do 
	No. 4. 

do 
	No. 5. 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

119 	Dec. 4, 1895 	Semenza, 	Alfonso, 
vs. The Mayor, J. 
J. Marrin, Jr., et al. 

	

56 525 	Dec. 27, 1897 	Senior, William A... 

370 	Oct. 11, 1901 	Servino, 	Francesco, 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
Nicholas Ryan et al. 

386 Mar. 21, 1902 Serviss John W 	 

282 Feb. 28, 1900 Sevenhaar, Emil 	 

Nov. 5, 'goo Seventeenth War d 

" 	• • 33 184 	April 8, 1902 
	

Seward, Michael .... 

county, 25 
Rich. Co.. 
	78 	Dec. 20, 1900 Seymour, Edward A., 

VS. S. lf. Electric 
R. R. Co 	 

49 	Sept. 20, 1900 Seymour, Oscar R 	 Supreme, 24 	
vs. The City and Kings Co. 	
The  Brooklyn 
Heights R. R. Co. 

342 	Oct. 3o, 1900 	Shafer, Susie, and 
ano., exrs. of Bern- 
hardt Arnheim 	 

200 	April 9, 1902 	Shaffran, Heimo, vs 	 
Barnett Shapiro of 
al. 	  

Mar. 20, 1902 Shankweiler, John 	 

July 27, 1900 	Shannon, Mary 	 

Feb. 20, 1894 

Dec. 11, 1901 

378 	Sept. 12, 1901 

SrpreMe.. 3 377 July 9, 1898 

162 	Sept. 4, 1890 

37 	Jan. 17, 1898 

	

Nov. 11, 1897 	Shealor, Carl D 	 

253 Jan. 25,'got Sheehan, Tessie 	 

31 203 	Feb. 3, 1902 	Sheehy, Patrick 	 

33 280 	April 12, 1902 	Sheerin, Bernard 	 

34 236 June 6, 1902 Sheher, Anthony 	 

16 372 	Nov. 6, 1900 Sheldon. William A 	 

	

22 474 June ao, 'goo 	Sheley, Abbie D., vs 	 
H. Valentine Wild- 
man et al 	• 

33 268 	April 11, 1902 	Shepard, D. 	 

	

34 23,  June 6, 1902 	Shepard, Daniel 	 Supreme.. 

211 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Shepard, Henry It 	, 31 	
exr., vs. John G 	 
Nardi et al....." 

43 157 May 9, 1892 Shepherd, Mary 	 

27 198 	Aug. 19, 1901 	Shepperd, Harriet A 	, 
vs. Benjamin Gar- 
no and The City 	 

27 199 	Aug. 19, 1901 	Shepperd, Harriet A 	, 
vs. George A. 
Briggs et al 	 

	

May 14, 1896 	Sheridan, 	Frances, Supreme, 139 015 	
and others 	 Kings Co. 	

Aug. 15, 1901 	Sheridan, Patrick 	 Supreme, 27 180 
Kings Co 	

April 3, 1899 	Sheridan, Peter J 	 Supreme.. 9 41 7 

" 	.. 33 t 18 	April 

Supreme, Bio 477 July 
Kings Co 
Supreme.. 34 293 June 

.. 3o 466 	Dec. 3o, 1901 	Shopland, Charles R. 

• • 57 24 
	

Dec. 31, 1897 	Shrady, John, et al., 

Shrady 	 
exrs. of John 

	

1, 1902 	Shreiner, Peter 	 

	

4, 1901 	Shute, Noah B 	 

Supreme, 21 73 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 34 411  

Supreme.. 55 285 

.. 29 248 

" 	29 249 	Nov. 22, 1901 

" 	29 230 	Nov. 22, 1901 

" 	29 251 	Nov. 22, 1901 

	

.. 29 252 	Nov. 22, 1901 

Supreme, 13 277 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 32 	5 	Feb. 19, 1902 	Siedler, Charles 	 

Supreme, 34 312 June 18, 1902 Siegmund, Joseph 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 16 136 Oct. 18, 1899 Siemann, John H 	 

	

Supreme 21 254 April 3, igoo Sierck, Carsten W 	, 
Kings Co. 	 exr., vs. John Ken- 

ny et at 	 

	

Mar. z6, 1902 	Siggins, Charles 	 Supreme.. 33 40 

	

Oct. 24, 1894 	Silberstein, Johanna 	 47 12 

	

Oct. 24, 1894 Silberstein, Moritz M 	 47 1 3 

	

Mar. 22, 1902 	Silva, Frank 	 • • 32  419 

	

Mar. 22, 1902 	Silva, Joseph 	 • • 32  419 

	

Mar. x8, 1902 	Silva, Louisa 	 32 287 

	

May 7, 1902 	Silverman, Pauline, an 

	

34 27 	
infant 	  

	

. 27 460 July 21, 1901 	Simmons, Edith H., 
vs. The Home for 
Incurables et al... 

	

328 	April 19, 1898 	Simon. Joseph....... 

	

246 	Jan. x9, 1900 	Simonson, Hewlett... 

8 57 Dec. 14 1898 Simpkins, Charles R 

	

8 96 	Dec. 116, 1898 	Simpkins, John ...... 

	

8 58 	Dec. 14, 1898 	Simpkins, Mabel.... 

8 59 Dec. 14, 1898 Simpkins, Nathaniel 

	

8 97' Dec. 16, 1898 	Simpkins, Ruth...... 

	

5 451 	Sept. 19, 1898 	Simpkins, William... 

" 	.. 6 167 	Oct. 17, 1898 
	

do 

• • 19 59 
	

Feb. 19, 1900 	Simpson, Arthur P 	, 
by guardian 	 

	

Feb. 17, 1902 	Simpson, Charles... • • 31  349 

Supreme.. 32 

• • 31  

Supreme, 23 
Kings C.o. 

" 	.. 34 

" 	• • 34 

Supreme.. 33 n8 

• • 23 11 4 

• • 52 438  

.. 25 381 

.. 24 242 

Aug. 14, 1899 

Aug. 14, t899 

Dec. 7, 1899 

Jan. 13, 1902 

Feb. 27, 1894 

	

. 27 259 	Aug. 31, 19ot 
	Slatow, Eva, an in- 

fant, by guardian.. 

	

2I 400 	April 25, 1900 
	

Slattery, J ames . 	 

	

.. 28 386 	Oct. 15, 1901 
	

Slipper, Zillah J 	 

Feb. 21, 1901 

	

Sept. 17, 1901 
	

Small, Fenwick It., 
trus., etc., vs. John 
H. Goetschius et al. 

Small, Fenwick 13., 

	

Sept 17, 1901 	
trus., etc., vs. Luke 
A. Burke et al.... 

Smallwood, Eliza B.. Oct. 23, 1901 

Oct. 23, 1901 

Smellie, Robert...... Aug. 31, 1897 

Smellie, Walter, by 

	

" 31, 1897 	
guardian 	 

	

Smeltzer, Thomas 	 June 7, 1897 

Smith, Adon, exr. of 

	

Dec. 31, 1897 	
Adon Smith 	 

Personal injuries in collision between 
street car and Street Cleaning cart at 
62d st. and Second ave., $10,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer, 
No. 299 Halsey st., $15,000. 

To restrain interfering with erection 
of tenement houses on Varet st., 
Brooklyn. 

Interest on award, Twelfth Ward Park 
(Colonial Park), $705.87. 

Damage to premises at jamaica, L. 1., 
by operation of Baisley's and Jamaica 
Pumping Stations, and injunction, 
$20,000. 

To foreclose lien in regulating, etc., 
East 167th st., between Prospect and 
Westchester ayes., $98.55. 

Extra work as Section Foreman in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $423,86. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Merchandise furnished School District 
No. 7, Town of Westfield, $32.75. 

Balance due on contract of Peter N. 
Phillips to repair and improve Gram. 
mar School 37, $9,439. 

Personal injuries, ice on sidewalk, 18th 
at., Brooklyn, $5,00o. 

Trespass upon property on Richmond 
ave. (Old Stone road). 

Personal injuries by hole at side of 
railroad track on Flatbush ave., $10,-  
000. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $150.20. 

To foreclose mortgage on property, 
northwest corner Leonard and Me-
Kibbin sts., Brooklyn. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk at 
l'ark ave. and 117th st., $20,000. 

Personal injuries on sidewalk at No. 
117 East xo6th st., $5,000. 

Personal injuries in fall in excavation 
at Sixth ave. and 22d at., $10,000. 

Salary as Principal of Public School 
100, Brooklyn, $14,62$. 

Personal injuries and injuries to a horse 
by collision with a Street Cleaning 
cart, $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclosure lien under contract for 
St. Joseph's new sewer. 

Services as Driver and Foreman in L. 
I. City Fire Dept., $90.84. 

Extra work as Driver in Street Clean-
ing Dept., $500. 

Salary as Rockman and Keeper on 
Blackwell's Island, 85,660. 

To recover assessment for paving Des-
brosses st., $260.37. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $286.21. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $217.17. 

Loss of services of wife by reason of 
accident. 

l'ersonal injuries by fall in hole in sloe-
walk in front of No. 864 Second 
ave., $10,000. 

Balance of salary as Sweeper, Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $254.05. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $i,000. 

Summons only served. 

Salary as Clerk in Tax Dept., $150. 

Damages for illegal commitment and 
retention at Manhattan State Hospi-
tal, $x moo. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises No. 
587 Seventh ave. 

Interest on awards made in the matter 
of opening East River Park, $970.91. 

To foreclose a mortgage on premises 
situated in Fordham. 

Co foreclose a mortgage on premises 
situated in Fordham. 

Damage to properly at Coney Island 
fire, May 16, 1895. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Depikty City Clerk, L. I. 
City, $167.84. 

To recover sum seized by Marshal for 
arrears of personal taxes, $5,310.36. 

Summons with notice for $15,000 
served. 

Judicial settlement of accounts. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $236.25. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

Personal injuries, $10,250. 

Balance on contract for improvements 
on steamboat "Patrol," $2,460.24. 

Personal injuries by collision of wagon 
with obstruction in street at Colum-
bus ave. and 79th st., $5,000. 

To vacate deed of certain property 
made by Mary Kelly to defendants. 

Personal injuries at Eighth ave., White,  
stone, by falling into hole, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries to Samuel Shoenblum, 
being run down by cart of Street 
Cleaning Dept., $10,000. 

Personal injuries, being run over by 
cart of Dept. of Street Cleaning in 
Ludlow st., $50,000. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds in office 
of City Clerk, $37.75, 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Dyckman st., $887.60. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime, $780. 

To recover assessment for paving nth 
st., $218.20. 

Supieme.. 49 

Supreme, 19 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme, 24 370 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 24 

Supreme, 33 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 32 

" 	27 

45 

Supreme, 29 
Kings Co. 

334 

116 

443 

463 

Shaughnessy, Sarah.. 

Shaughnessy, William 
H., vs. Adams Dry 
Good's Co. et al... 

Shaul, Oscar E., vs. 
Bd. of Education.. 

Shaw, Charles W 

Shaw, John C 	 

	

Shaw, John J., vs 	 

	

The City, James R 	 
Cosgrove et al 	 

Shea, Daniel F 	 

Shea, John 1) 	 

Shea, John J 	 

	

Shea, Timothy, No. 1 	 

do 	No. 2 	 

Shea, Thomas 

Supreme, Bio 163 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 25 

44 

1, 1902 

28, 1897 

16, 1002 

Sherwin, Frank 	 

	

Sherwood, Lydia 0 	 

Shields, John, and 
ano 	  

to 

• • 25 477  

• • 33 496 	May 

Mar. 

Mar. 9, xgoo 

June 3o, 1902 

July 23, 1897 

Nov. 22, 1901 

Oct. 13, 1899 	Sickels, Walter....... 

supreme, 4 
Queens Co. 
Supreme, 18 
Nassau Co. 
Supreme.. 

•• 

267 	Mar. i5, 1902 	Simpson, Frederick P. 

18 Dec. 3, 1900 Singer Manufacturing 
Co. 	  

142 	Jan. 23, 1902 	Siniskalch, Joseph 	 

165 	Aug. 3, 1898 	Sire, Benjamin, vs 	 
The City and Ed-
ward A. McQuade. 

231 	July 28, x900 	Sisto, Joseph ...... • 	 

208 June 4, 1902 
	

Sisto, Joseph 	 

208 
	

June 4, 1902 
	

Sisto, Joseph.. 	 

251 
	July 28, igoo 
	

Sisto, Joseppe 	 

Supreme, 23 6o 
Richmond 
Co 	 

Supreme, 14 169 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 14 171 
Kings Co. 

" 	17 252 

Supreme.. 31 79 

• • 45 438  

April I, 1902 

July 13,1900 

Dec. 31, 1896 

Feb. 18, 19o 1  

Oct. 22, 1900 

July 3, 1905 

Skelly, James 	 

Skelly, Patrick 	 

	

Skennion, Thomas B 	 

Skidmore, Lemuel 	 

	

Skidmore, William L 	 

	

Skinner. Helen S., vs 	 
Bird S. Coler, as 
Comptroller 	 

	

Skowronski, John, vs 	 
John Mulraney et 
al. 	  

Skowronski, Mary, 
vs. Thos. Kane et 
al 	  

Skuse, Hannah ...... 

Slade, Francis Louis, 
vs. Franklin R. 
Hogeboom et al... 

Slater, John 	 

• • 25 420 Slocum, John A 	 

Sul reme, 27 430 
Kings Co.. 

27 429 

Supreme, 28 462 
Queens Co. 

.. 28 463 Smallwood, Samuel B. 

Supreme, Bit 65i 
Kings Co 

..13t t 649 

o 	„Bic, 243 

Supreme.. 57 126 

45 



To declare certain leases for Wallabout 
Market privileges void. 

Salary as Clerk, Gen. Imp. Corn., L. I. 
City, $5, too. 

Personal injuries by fall on pavement in 
East 98th st., due to ice, $20,000. 

Personal injuries in fall on Third ave., 
between 103d and tooth sta., $5,000. 

Personal injuries on trolley car on 
Brooklyn Bridge, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
horse and wagon on Broadway, be-
tween 14th and [5th sts., $2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $665.95. 

To recover assessment for paving Watts 
st., $683.70. 

Damage by drainage of pond and Free-
port Brook by the Agawan Pumping 
Station, $2,000. 

Personal injuries, $1,000. 

To foreclose lien on contract for 
school-house in St Nicholas ave., 
$6,566.40. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
at No. 840 Halsey at., $5.500. 

To recover assessment for paving 26th 
st., $426.10. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary under reduction as 
Skilled Laborer, Dept of Water Sup-
Ply, $115o. 

Salary as Doorman, Police Dept., $929. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Greenwich and Leroy sts. 

Balance due under contract for regulat-
ing, etc., easterly portion of Van 
Cortlandt Park, tlo,547.37. 

Amount claimed under contract of Col-
lins & Gillis for regulating, etc., at 
Van Cortlandt Park for a parade-
ground, $4,683.37. 

To recover assessment for paving Mur-
ray st, $47.92. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $189.25. 

To foreclose lien on contract to erect 
Gouverneur Hospital. 

Balance of salary as a Deputy Tax As-
sessor, $1,025. 

Services as Attendant, First District 
Municipal Court, Brooklyn, $83.33. 

Interest on award, Carmel, La e Glen-
eida, $219.91. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

Damage to premises on Russell at., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $955. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
sewer, $180. 

To recover back amounts paid for prop- 
erty sold at Corporation sale, $926.59. 

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice on 
Union ave., $10,000. 

To foreclose a mortgage on property at 
Greenwich, Vesey and Washington 
streets. 

Damage by diversion of streams by 
aqueduct for City of Brooklyn, $1,- 
500. 

Balance of salary as Clerk, Board of 
Public Improvements, $1,166. 

Damage to dock premises and oyster 
beds by draining of Freeport creek 
by Agawan Pumping Station, $15,-
000. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, 5303.28. 

Personal injuries by fall in West 62d 
st., $15,000. 

Services as Constable in Town of West 
Chester, $397.35. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $114.24. 

Personal injuries in fall from bicycle on 
Jamaica ave., Brooklyn, $5,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $500.  

Damage to property at Jamaica, L. I. 
due to operation of Baisley's Pond 
and Jamaica Pumping Stations, and 
to restrain operation, $20,000. 

Personal injuries by falling in West 43d 
st., due to snow and ice on sidewalk, 
$2,000. 

To foreclose a mortgage. 

Services as Sealer of Weights and 
Measures, $303.33. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $400. 

For awards in matter of Kensico Reser-
voir, $4,832.05, and $10,464.29. 

Damage to lands and business due to 
drainage of Freeport creek by Mill-
burn Pumping Station, $20,000. 

Services as Foreman, Dept. of High-
ways, $250. 

Personal injuries by fall in front of 
No. 417 West 32d at, due to ice and 
snow, $10,000. 

To recover assessment for Seventh ave. 
tree-planting, $63.10. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., 143d st, $111.25. 

Damage to property at Jamaica, L. I. 
due to operation of Baisley's Pond 
and Jamaica Pumping Stations, and 
to restrain operation, $3,500. 

Damage to property at Bellmore, L. I. 
due to operation of Wantagh and 
New Bridge Pumping Stations, and 
to restrain operating same, $5,000. 

Damage toproperty on Nassau ave., 
overflow of sewer, $1,364. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Gates ave., Brooklyn, $146.25. 

As assignee, to recover amount due on 
contract of C. C. Dean, for regulat-
ing, etc., Ninth ave., $22,939. 

Supreme, 17 218 	Dec. 4,1899 
Kings Co. 

Q
Supreme, 20 31 	Sept. 20, 1900 

ueens Co. 
Upreme.. 31 51 	Jan. 9, 1902 

Supreme, 	1 317 	Mar. 7, 1898 
Kings (.o. 

Smith, Charles F., et 
al. 	  

Smith, Charles H 	 

Smith, Charles K 	 

Smith, Charlotte 	 

. 22 

.. 30 

• • 47 

352 

427 

783 

June 8, 1900 

Dec. 27, 1901 

Jan. 15, 1894 

Smith, James F.... 

Smith, James Mac-
Gregor, trus. vs 
Jacob Bernstein et 
al. 	  

Smith, James S., and 
De Witt C. Han- 
field 	  

Supreme.. 22 139 May 15, 1900 Smith, Cora, anin- 
fant, by guardian. 

Mar. 18, 1897 	Smith, Elizabeth, vs.  
Edward F. Croker.. 

Supreme. . 24 243 	Oct. 22, 1900 	Smith, Fleming 	 

" 	25 265 	Jan. 25, 1901 	do 	• • - 

Supreme1 406 April 25, 1900 Smith, George B 	 
Co.C Nassau  

Supreme, Bo 459 Oct. g, 1896 Smith, George M 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 2 396 May 6, 1896 Smith, George Moore, 

and ano., vs. Peter 
McCabe et al 	 

Supreme B8 421 Nov. g, 1895 Smith, Henry 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 25 387 	Feb. t8, 1901 	Smith, Herbert Knox, 

	

exr. of Edward A 	 
Smith 	 

	

52 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Smith, James 	 

	

420 	Feb. 21, 1901 	Smith, James E 	 

City 	 53 259 

Supreme.. 33 

" 	25 

• • 47 334 	Mar. 1 9, 1894 
	 do 

	

. 24 260 	Oct. 23, 1900 	Smith, J. Boyce, et 
al. 	  

	

.. 26 370 	May 31, 1901 	Smith, J. Boyce, and 
Lucia S. Billings- 
ley, 	  

	

.. i5 241 	Sept. 18, 1899 	Smith, _John J., et al 	, 
vs. The City et al 	 

	

401 	May 22, 1899 	Smith, John Wesley. 

	

409 	" 24, 1899 	 do 

Supreme, 34 273 
Putnam Co. 
Supreme, 28 463 
Queens Co. 

June 12, 1902 	Smith, Joseph 	 

Oct. 23, 1901 	Smith,Josephine V. D 	 

	

Supreme, 31 ,66 Jan. 24, 1902 	Smith, Lester C 	 
Kings Co.. 

.. B9 3o 	June 7, 1897 	Smith, Lizzie E 	 

Supreme.. 43 178 

34 315 

.. 25 SS 

Supreme, 24 176 
Kings Co 

Supreme.. 28 320 

Supreme. 18 282 
Nassau Co. 

May 3i, 1892 Smith, Mary A 	 

June 19, 1902 Smith, Mary E 	 

	

Dec. 13, 1900 Smith, Mary H., vs 	 
Guy C. Dempsey et 
al. 	  

Oci 10, 1900 Smith, Phebe A 	 

Oct. 8, 1901 	Smith, Philip H..... 

Jan. 24, woo 	Smith, Raynor R.... 

Supreme.. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 

Supreme. 
Kings Co. 

21 39 Mar. 9, 1900 

23 325 Aug. 17, 1900 

56 352 	Nov. 3o, 1897 

ai 39 	Mar, 9, 1900 

31 99 	Jan. 15, 1902 

33 148 	April 5, 1902 

25 402 	Feb. 19,1901 

Smith, Samuel 	 

Smith, Theresa 

Smitn, 'Thomas 	 

do 

do 

Smith, Thomas 

Smith, Thomas 

Supreme.. 10 372 Mar. 22, 1899 Smith, Thomas Vv 

Smith, Warren B., 
vs. Henry B. Wes- 
elman et al 	 

Smith, William E 	 

• • 33 148 	April 5, 1002 	Smith, William G. 

	

.. so 314 July 29, 1896 	Smith, William R. 
(Matter of) 	 

	

Supreme, 18 317 Jan. 27, 1900 	Smith, Zophar 	 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme, 13 474 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 27 99 

• 38  406 

April 16, 1900 	Smithwick, 'William. 

July 24, t901 	Smollon, 	Jeremiah, 
admr. of Peter J. 
Smollon 	 

April 9, 1889 	Smyth, Bernard ..... 

• • 55 	4 	May la, 1897 	do 

.. 52 222 	Nov. 6, 1896 	Smyth, Frederick, as 
exr. of Andrew 
Martin 	 

Feb. 19, 1901 Snedeker, Ferdinand 
C. 	  

Supreme.. 25 359 	Feb. 13, 1901 	Snow, Edward S.... 

Supreme, 32  457 
Kings Co.. 

Mar. 24, 1902 Snowman, 	George, 
and Lydia Snow- 
man 	  

	

29 210 	Nov. 18, 19or 	Snyder, Charles W.. 

	

Supreme.. 1 65 	Jan. 22, 1898 	Snyder, George......  

9 Jan• 7, 1897 

" 	• • 19 495 
	

Mal 	8, 1900 

Supreme, 25 403 
Kings Co 

Municipal, 34 172 June 2, 1902 Smith, Annie H 	 
Brooklyn. 
Supreme.. 24 480 Nov. 30, 1900 Smith, Carmen T. 

and ano., exrs. of 
Emory M. Van Tas- 
sell 	  

Personal injuries, fall on Fulton st., bad 
condition of sidewalk, $5oo. 

To recover assessment for paving nth 
st., $1,510.45. 

County, 	33 126 	April 1, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 26 421 	June 14, 1901 
Rich. Co.. 

July 12, 1901 

	

Supreme, 32 110 	
Kings Co.. 	

Mar. 5, 1902 

County, 	33 468 	April 29, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 24 272 	Oct. 24, 1900 

Supreme B9 92 Jan. 8, 1896 
Kings Co. 

	

.. no 16o 	April t3, 1896 

	

Supreme.. 27 449 	Sept. 18, 19o1 

	

32 385 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

21 350 	April 18, 1900 

	

21 351 	" 18, 1900 

23 344 Aug. 20, 1900 

" 	1 29 	Jan. 14, 1898 

Dec. 8, 1898 

Dec. 14, 1894 

• • .17 	54 

Supreme, 	11 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 47 102 

413 • • 46 
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Oct. 31, t899 	Snyder, John A., et 
al. 	  

June t1, 1891 	Society of the New 
York Hospital .... 

NOV. 25, 1896 Society of the New 
York Library ..... 

	

June 16, 1902 	Socol, Annie, vs. 1 he 
City of New York 
and ano 	 

	

Municipal 23 13 June 27, 1900 	Solomon, Morris, vs 	 
Nells P. Pherson. 

Supreme, 28 396 Oct. 16, 19ot 	Solon, Patrick J 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 21 291 	April 4, ,goo Sonn, Hyman, et al., 

vs. William Wahle 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 25 107 	Dec. 17, 1900 	Soper, John 	 
Kings Co. 

'• 25 336 	Feb. 7, 1901 	Soper, John Edward. 

Southern Brooklyn 

	

Savings Bank vs 	 
Bay Ridge Free 
Library Association 
and 't he City 01 
New York 	 

	

Southfield Beach R 	 
R. Co. vs. The City 
et al 	  

	

Southfield Beach R 	 

	

R. Co. et al. vs 	 
Henry S. Kearny, 
et al 	  

Southwick, Harry 	 

Spacer, Herman, vs. 
Patrick Skelly.... 

Spanhoff, Ernest.... 

Spate, Laura 	 

Specht, Wilhemina 	 

Speck, William 	 

	

Speckels, J. Nicholas 	 

Speckman, Christina. 

Speckman, Maria 	 

	

Spence, Mary J 	, 
&Mix. of Francis 
Houston 	 

Spencer, Charles H 	 

Spielvogel, Oscar 	 

Spiess, John 	 

" 	33 280 
	April 12, 1902 	Spinnelli, Frank .... 

" 	• • 29 458 
	

Dec. to, 1901 	Spino, :Mathias 	 

Supreme, 26 478 June 26, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 30 334 	Dee. 18. 1901 

Nov. 29, 1901 

Mar. 3, 1902 

Supreme, i8 22- 	Jan. 17, 1900 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme, BE 486 Oct. 8, 1895 
Kings Co. 

Dec. to, 1901 

Supreme, 16 317 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 41 302 

" 	• 52 279 

• • 34 288 

Coal sold to Port Richmond fire com-
panies during 1897, $85.50. 

Summons only served. 

Summons with notice for $1,481.52 
served. 

To restrain interference with newspaper 
stand at Franklin st. and W. Broad-
way. 

Merchandise delivered to defendant, 
$47.50. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises an 
141st st. and Convent ave. 

Damage to premises by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $25,000. 

Damage to property due to operation of 
Sprang Creek Pumping Station, $500. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises cor- 
ner of 73d st. and Second ave. 

To restrain interfering with construction 
of railroad from terminal at Sand lane 
to Midland Beach. 

To restrain interfering with laying of 
feed wires from power-house. 

Personal injuries from being thrown 
from wagon on Neptune ave., $10,- 
000. 

Personal injuries, assault by defendant. 
an  officer, $r,000. 

To recover assessment for paving i6th 
st., $241.40. 

Damage from overflow of sewer in 
Hamburg ave., $1,359.05. 

Personal injuries. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $115. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Nurse in Dept. of Charities, 
$30. 

Services as Nurse in Dept. of Charities 
$30. 

For death of decedent, due to asphyxia-
tion in sewer in South st., near Wall 
st, $15,000. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, 8[,252. o. 

Personal injuries on roadway in Chris-
topher ave., $1.000. 

Personal injuries by Henry Nievelt (a 
minor) in 65th st., between Columbus 
and Eighth ayes., $2,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
51,240.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick- 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $120. 

Damage to land, etc., due to operation 
of Clear Stream Pumping Station, 
$2,500. 

Salary as Medical Inspector, Dept. of 
Health; also as assignee, salaries of 
11 Laborers in same Dept., $5.516.74 

Damage to premises due to lowering of 
waters of Freeport creek by Agawan 
Pumping Plant, $3okoo. 

Personal injuries. falling on sidewalk 
in Hamilton ave., between Gowanus 
canal and Lorraine st., $r5,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$172-94%  

Personal injuries by falling at No. 166 
troth st., due to snow and ice, $z5,- 
000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
overtime work, $870. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $502.85. 

Damage to No. 225A Palmetto at., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $25o. 

Summons only served. 

Personal iniuries by fall on sidewalk in 
front of No. 2i5 East 47th st., $1.4. 

Fees e 	for registering deaths, marriages, 
etc., while Secretary of Board of 
Health of Wakefield, N. Y., $32.50. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on crosswalk at Fifth ave. and 
56th st., $10,400. 

Personal injuries on Broadway, between 
32d and 33d sts., $2030o. 

Loss of services of Jane A. Stanbach 
by falling in Bleecker st., $r,octo. 

Personal injuries by falling in Bleecker 
st., $5,000. 

Expense incurred in relaying mains in 
Third ave., $388.72. 

Summons only served. 

Damages to property on Webster ave., 
Bronx, overflow of sewer, $1,550. 

Assault and battery, August 8, 1894,  $ro,000. 

Personal iniuries, falling on fla"stones 
in front of No. 25o W. 73d st., $5,ono. 

Materials seized from factory at No. 
818 Dean at.. Brooklyn, $2,161. to. 

Damage to premises No. 76 Pearl st., 
overflow, break in water pipes, 
$242. 

To restrain interfering with or remov-
ing building on First ave. 

Personal irjuries from falling in 39th 
st.. $50.000. 

To declare void deed to Village of 
Williamsbridge. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $vg. 

To have assessment for ri sth s't. regu-
lating, etc., declared void, and to re-
cover $864.80. 

To restrain using water from plaintiff's 
hydrants in Port Richmond. 

Salary as Dock Master during period 
of removal, $2,250. 

'ro eject City from property of plaintiff 
at Bellmore, L. I., and to quiet plain-
tiff's title to same. 

Manhattan. 

Supreme 29 343 
Nassau Co. 

supreme, 32 Si 
Rich. Co.. 

Spitz, Barbette 	 

Spitz, Henry 	 

Sposato, Carmine 	 

Sprague, John T., vs. 
The City and the 
Dept. of Health... 

Sprague, S. Foster... 

Supreme.. 20 459 

Spratt, Joseph 	 

Sprun g, Alexander . 

.. 6 192 	Oct. 19, 5898 	Spurr, Emma J 	 

463 	Dec. i6, 1897 

28 Jan. 14,1898 

334 	July 18, 1887 

April 25, 190'2 

Mar. 21, 19C2 

Aug. 29, 1895 

Stamp, Mary 	 

Stanbach, Henry .... 

Stanbach, Jane Ann.. 

Standard Gas-light 
Co of New York.. 

Stanichit, Theodore.. 

Stanton, Marie E.... 

Stanton, Thomas J.. 
vs. Conrad Schel- 
lenburger 	 

Stapleton, Catharine.. 

Star Manufacturing 
Co. 	  

Starace, Achille 	 

Stark. 	Albert, 	vs. 
Jacob A. Cantor 
et al 	  

Stark, Christian ..... 

Stark, John C 	 

Stark, Philip 	 

Starr, Charles J 	 

Kings Cn.. 
Supreme, 26 83 
Nassau Co. 

" 25, 1901 

Squires, Nelson H... 

	

Stacey, James G 	, 
and ano 	 

	

qi 408 	July 15, 1891 	Stack, Michael 	 

	

Supreme, 29 294 Nov. 25, 1901 	Stadtel, Joseph 	 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 32 38o 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Stafford, Thomas 	 

.. 27 461 	Sept. 23, 19oi 	Stahl, Adam Michael. 

.. a6 	Mar. 9, 19oz 

• • 47 300 	Mar. 6, 1895 
	Staley, Josephine E.. 

• • 33 149 
	April 5, 1902 

• • 42 i63 	Sept. 4,1891 

Stahl, John H 

	

150 	Feb. 5, 1898 

	

.. 17 222 	Dec. 5, 1899 

	

.. 17 221 	" 	5, 1899 

• 	• 40 363 	Nov. to, 1890 

Supreme, 26 210 April 22, 1901 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme. • 29 310 	Nov. 27, 1901 

Sept. 25, 1894 

.. 23 281 	Aug. 8, 1900 

• • 27 368 	July io, 1901 

• • 33 410  

- 32 378 

Supreme, B8 441 
Kings Co. 

Supreme. 56 

Supreme.. 36 

	

416 July 14, 1898 	Staten Island Water 
Supply Co. 	 

Supreme, 21 114 	Mar. 16, 1900 	Staufer. Edward A 	 

Stearns, Frank H., for 
the benefit of Eliza 
F. Stearns 	 
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Supreme 	25 245 

25 246 

	

Supreme, 	29 211 

	

hire Co 	 
• • 	24 	3 

	

Supreme 	32 229 

	

Supreme 	22 227 

	

City 	 33 141  

	

Supreme 	 25 387 

	

Supreme, 	4 444 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme 	 26 117 

61 
• • 	34 	156 

	

Supreme, 	29 211 
Kings 	Co. 

	

Supreme. 	56 296 

	

" 	• • 	49 373 

	

" 	• • 	57 	175 

	

" 	23 167 

	

" 	. • 	33 480 

Supreme, 	B3 	48  

	

Kings 	Co. 
Supreme.. 21 	40 

	

" 	- • 	31 	215 

	

Supreme, 	28 375 
Kings Co. 

	

.. 	27 488 

	

Supreme, 	4 198 
Queens Co. 

	

.. 	26 298 
20 175 

Supreme.. 24 272 

44 
• • 	25 	385 

• • 	25 477 

• • 	25 478  

	

.. 	27 396 

Municipal, 34 2 75 
Rich Co. 

	

Supreme, 	26 299 
Queens Co. 20 177 

Supreme.. 36 509 

	

.. 	5 	108 

• • 	37 	98  

.. 	26 	21 

za 408 
66 

34 1 79 

• • 	42  320  

.. 	21 	306 

• - 	8  334 

• . 	29 459 

Municipal, 33 	82 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 28 346 

	

" 	53 320 

	

" 	•• 29 459 

	

" 	29 x31 

	

" 	31 	8o 

Supreme, Bio 355 

	

Kings 	Co. 

	

Supreme. 	26 	23 

	

° 	• 	24 449 

	

Supreme. 	25 181 
Queens Cc. 

Supreme . z6 169 

	

" 	. 	21 	40 

	

Supreme, 	8 	9 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 26 157 

	

" 	. . 	26 	157 

Supreme.. 	II 	8 

	

City.. 	.. 	5 38o 

Supreme, 	B6 149 
Kings Co. 

Jan. 	23, 1901 

" 	23, 1901 

Nov. 18, 19o1 

Sept. 11, 1900 

Mar. 14, 1902 

May 28, 1900 

April 	7, 1902 

Feb. 	18, 19o1 

Aug. 13, 1898 

April 	3, 1901 

May 29, 1902 

Nov. 18, 1902 

Nov. 23, 1897 

Mar. 	9, 1896 

Dec. 31, 1897 

July 20, 1900 

April 3o, 1902 

Dec. 26, 1891 

Mar. 	9, 190o 

Fel). 	5, 1902 

Oct. 	8, 1901 

Sept. 28, 1901 

April 26, 1898 

May 14, 1901 

Oct. 24, 1900 

Feb. 	r8, 1901 

Mar. 	4, 1902 

" 	4, 19o1 

Sept. 13, 1901 

June 12, 1902 

May 14, 1901 

Oct. 	21, 1887 

July 28, 1898 

Dec. 	3, 1887 

Mar. t r, 1901 

Oct. 	18, 1901 

June 	3, 1902 

Nov. 27, 1891 

April 	7, 190o 

Jan. 	18, 1899 

Dec. to, 1901 

Mar. 31, 1902 

Oct. 	9, 1901 

Mar. 31, 1897 

Dec. 	10, 1901 

Nov. 14, 1901 

Jan. 	13, 1902 

Mar. 22, 1897 

Mar. 	2I, 1901 

Nov. 21, 1900 

Jan. 	15, £901 

April 13, 1901 

" 	19, 1900 

Dec. 	7, 1898 

April 12, 1901 

" 	12, 1901 

April 	6, £899 

Sept. 	8, 1898 

Jan. 	23, 1894 

Steele, Rosalie M., et 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
al., No  	Tompkins st., $1,577.02. 
do. 	No. 2 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 

Cherry st., 	$1,505.70. 
Stefane, Dominik 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 

in Tillary st., Brooklyn, $75. 
Stehlin, 	Louisa, 	and 	To 	abate a nuisance, 	barns, 	etc., 	011 

ano. 	vs. 	Samuel 	Hegeman ave., near Louisiana ave., 
Greenberg et al 	Brooklyn. 

Stein, 	Myer 	J., 	vs 	False 	arrest 	and 	imprisonment, 

	

Stephen E. Brown 	$150,000. 

Steinbach, 	Maria, 	For death of Bappert, by falling over 
admx. 	of 	George 	embankment at German pl. and 256th 
Bappert, 	vs. 	Tile 	st., $20,000. 
City 	and 	N. 	Y. 
Central and H. R. 
R. R. Co 	 

Steinberg, Jacob, vs 	Summons only served. 
Bernard J.  McCon- 
ville 	  

Steinbugler, John, Jr 	To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., 	$187.05. 

Steiner, Gustave, No. 	Assignee of James 	Flynn 	et al., ser- 
vices 	in 	Fire 	Dept. 	of 	L. 	I. 	City, 
$245.91. 

Steinhart, Israel, exr. 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
of Henry Schubart. 	Fletcher st., $230.10. 

Steinson, George, vs. 	To restrain defendants from removing 
Board of Education 	plaintiff from position of Teacher. 
of The City of New 
York et at 	 

Stelling, Henry  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $154. 

Stela, Peter  	Extra work on Sunday in Street Clean• 
ing Dept., $65. 

Stemmler, 	Theodore 	Balance of salary rs Justice of Seventh 
W., 	and 	Franklin 	Judicial District Court, $81,637.50. 
A. Stemmler 	 

Stennett, Susan J 	Summons only served. 

Stenson, William J 	Difference between the pay of an Ord. 
erly 	and 	Keeper 	at 	Hart's 	Island, 

916.67. 
Stephenhauer, August 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

overtime work, $420. 
Stephens, B. F 	Breach of contract, $1,210. 

Stephens, Charles 	Summons only served. 

Stephens, 	Clinton 	Amount due on contract for viaduct 
et at 	over tracks of N. 	Y. 	and 	Harlem 

R. R. 
Stephens, Rebecca.... 	Damage to property, defective sewer in 

Nassau ave., l3rooklyn, $1,530. 
Stern, Harry 	Personal 	injuries 	by 	fall 	on 	sidewalk 

in front of No. 25o Washington st., 
$5,000. 

Stern, Meyer  	Salary 	as 	Fireman, 	L. 	I. 	City 	Fire 
Dept., $66.66. 

Stevens, Alexander H. 	To 	restrain 	collecting 	assessment 	for 
improvement 	of 	Grand 	ave., 	L. 	1. 
City, and to recover $1,171.26. 

Stevens, 	C. 	AmorY, 	To recover assessment for paving Reade 
trus. of Calvin Ste- st., $229.95. 
vens 	  

do 	No. 2. 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Washington st., $36.80. 

do 	No. 3. 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Broad street, 815.65. 

do 	No. 4. 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Front 	st., 	$185.60. 

Stevens, C. Amory 	To recover assessment for paving West 
at.. $273.78. 

Stevens, Clara E 	Salary as Teacher, P. S. 17, Richmond 
$208. 

Stevens, Julia C 	To 	restrain 	collecting 	assessment 	for 
improvement 	of 	Grand 	ave., 	L. 	1. 
City, and to recover $2,121. 

Stevens, 	Thomas 	J., 	To have assessment for 147th st., 8th 
et al.. No. 2 	ave. 	and 	145th 	st. 	sewers 	declared 

void and to recover $170.69. 
Stevenson, Robert  	Personal injuries by slipping on mud 

on Lexington ave., $15,000. 
Stevenson, 	Vernon 	To 	have 	assessment 	for 	Boulevard 

K., and ano 	sewers declared void and to recover 
8710.45. 

Stevenson, 	William 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
L., et al 	Washington st., $19.05. 

Stewart, Elizabeth  	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., 	Bronx, 8128. 

Stewart, Matthew  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $2,500. 

Stewart, Robert L 	Balance 	of 	salary 	as 	Inspector 	of 
Masonry on New Aqueduct, $3,000, 

Stewart, Williaen 	P., 	Personal 	injuries, 	collision 	between 
Tr., 	vs. 	The 	City 	car and Street Cleaning cart, Broad- 
et at 	way, near 23d st., $5,000. 

Stewe, Anton  	Personal injuries by falling down steps 
of 155th St. Viaduct, $3,000. 

Stiebel, Joseph  	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 
Dept., 	for 	Sunday 	and 	overtime 
work, $1,378. 

Stoddard, 	Frank 	Salary 	as 	Sanitary 	Inspector, 	Health 
Dept., $396.50. 

Stoessiger, Edward 'I. 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., $108. 

Stoffel, August  	Services as 	Tinsmith 	and 	Keeper at 
Blackwell's Island, $4,366. 

Stokes, George  	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 
Dept., 	for 	Sunday 	and 	overtime 
work, $826.80. 

Stokes, 	James, 	vs. 	To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Mae Cashman, The 	135th st. and Seventh ave. 
City et at 	 

Stokes, 	James, 	vs. 	To foreclose mortgage on premises at 
Franklin 	R. Hoge- 27th st. and Ninth ave. 
boom et a] 	Personal injuries. 

Stokes, Mary  	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Broad st., $48. 

Stollberg, Frank A 	To restrain certifying payroll of mem- 
bers of Police Dept. 

Stone, Israel, 	vs. 	N. 	Damage to premises at Spring Creek, 
Y. 	Municipal 	Civil 	L. I., due to diversion for water sup- 
Service Comn. et al. 	ply of Brooklyn, $3,000. 

Stone, Joseph L 	To foreclose mortgage on property at 
Cathedral parkway and Amsterdam 
ave. 

Stone, Samuel H., et 	Summons only served. 
al. 	vs. 	F. 	J. 
Schnugg et al., No 	 
2 	  

Stone, William B 	Maps supplied to Dept. of Assessment 
Brooklyn, $4,200. 

Storm, Frederick E 	 

Storm, Kate Graham, 	To recover assessment for paving 3oth 
admx. 	of 	John 	R. 	st., $1,302.52. 
Graham, No. 	 

do 	No. 2 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
Eleventh ave.. $1,2/9.16. 

Stoyle, Carrie Lee 	Personal 	injuries 	in 	alighting fram 
street car, corner 86th st. and Eighth 
ave., $5,000. 

Strait, 	Freeman, 	vs. 	False arrest, $1,000. 
Thomas H. Lynch 	 

Stratton, William  	Salary as Police Officer, from May 27 
to December 4, 1893. 

Supreme.. 24 379 

26 118 

" 	• • 37 402 

" 	• • 42  164 

" 	53 1o8 

57 122 

42  303 

3 394 

	

B 	... 

Supreme, Bi I sit 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 	28 463 
Queens Cc. 

Supreme, 	c i 262 
Kings Co.. 

.. 	Ii 	299 

Supreme.. 33 	3 

• • 	28 347 

Supreme, 	B9 	79 
Queens Co. 

	

" 	382 

Supreme.. 34 237 

33 268 

Supreme.. 	3 362 

.. 	29 460 

	

° 	• • 	31 	149 

, 56 459 

• • 	57 124 

1 124 

Supreme, 	23 231 
Kings 	Co. 

Supreme.. 25 498 

Supreme, 	a6 351 
Queens C0.20 253 

Supreme.. 40 	50 

Municipal, 33 353 
N. Y. 
Suoreme, 	B9 219 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 47 292 

	

" 	• • 43 	99 

	

" 	19 495 

406  

Supreme.. 21 	40 

	

" 	.. 28 406 

Supreme, 	II 	42 
Kings Co. 

Supreme. • 23 449 

	

" 	• • 41  304 

Supreme, 	3o 267 
Kings 	Co. 

St.preme.. 46 	35 

Supreme, 	34 333 
Rich. Co. 
Supreme, 	B7 891 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 42 451  

44 • • 	57 	17 

61 • • 	14 	119 

.. 	so 236 

.. 	29 	II 

.. 	32 387 

44 .. 	2T 	41 

.. 	29 	6 

• • 	2, 	41  
14 17 	168 

. 	12 388 

.. 	25 265 

64 
• • 	3 415 

• • 	41 	305 

.. 	23 435 

.. 	26 258 
• 

44 • 23 436 

• • 	23 437 
14 .. 	33 269 

44 41 	306 

Nov. 	7, 2900 

April 	3, 1901 

" 	30, 1888 

Sept. 	4, 1891 

	

Feb. 	5, 1897 

Dec. 31, 2897 

June ix, 1891 

July 12, 1898 

May 12, 1899 

June 21, 1897 

Oct. 23, 1901 

	

May 	6, 1899 

	

" 	11,1899 

Mar. 25, 1902 

	

Oct. 	9, 1901 

Mar. t8, 1896 

May 19,1899 

	

June 	6, 1902 

April 1 t, 1902 

	

July 	7, 5898 

Dec. 	to, 2901 

Jan. 	23, 1902 

Dec. 	16, 1897 

Dec. 31, 1897 

Jan. 	31, 1898 

July 28, 1900 

Feb. 	20, 1901 

May 25, 1901 

April 26, 1890 

April 19, 1902 

May 	I, 1889 

	

Mar. 	1, 1895 

" 	21, 1892 

Mar. 	8, i9oo 

April 25, 1902 

Mar. 	9, 1900 

Oct. 	18, 1901 

April 11, 1899 

Sept. 	8, /900 

June 11, 1891 

Dec. 	13, 1901 

May 12, 1899 

" 	12,1899 

Mar. 25, 1894 

June 23, 1902 

July 	to, 1895 

Jan. 	25, 2892 

Dec. 3o, 1897 

Aug. II, 1898 

July to, 1896 

Oct. 28, i901 

Mar. 21, 1902 

" 	9, 1900 

Oct. 	26, 1901  

Mar. 	9, 1900 

Nov. 29, 1899 

July 	18, 1899 

	

Jan. 	25, 1901 

July 14, 1898 

June II, z891 

Sept. 	6, too 

May 	3, 1901 

Sept. 	6, 1900 

6, 1900 

April I1, 1902 

June 11, 189/ 

Strauch, Peter D.... 	To recover assessment for paving 13th 
st, $113.65. 

Street, 	Hannah 	To 	recover 	assessment 	for 	paving 
and Annie Fish... 	Fletcher st., $93.65. 

Street, William A.... 	To 	have 	assessment 	for 	Boulevard 
sewers declared void and to recover 
$61.79. 

do 	No. 2. 	Summons only served. 

Streit, Eva 	Personal injuries caused by employee 
of Street Cleaning Dept. on Riving. 
ton st., 	$5,000. 

Striker, 	Elsworth L., 	To recover assessment for 52d st. sewer, 
exr. 	of Garrett H. 	$4,215.09 
Striker 	 

Striker, James A 	Summons only served. 

Stritch, Thomas H 	Services as Carpenter in Department of 
Public Parks, $276.50. 

Stroble, Frederick  	Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $20,000. 

Strong, 	Charles 	E., 	Summons only served. 
and another 	 

Strong, William E 	To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to en-
join collection. 

Stuart, John, No. a 	Services as Hostler of Troop C, N. G., 
N. Y., $56. 

do 	No. 3 	Services 	as 	Hostler and 	Laborer 	in 
Armory, 'Troop C, $62. 

Stuart, 	Marlin, 	vs 	Personal injuries in Murray Hill Hotel, 
The City et  at 	due to subway explosion, $75,000. 

Stubenall, Jacob 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., $129. 

Stubenbord, Conrad 	Damages by fire, loss of goods, etc., 
812,865.63. 

Stuber, Arthur  	Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes and 
Assessments, Brooklyn, $61.09. 

Stumpf, George 	Sommons only served. 

Stumph, George ..... 	Summons only served. 

Sturges, 	Peter 	D., 	To recover assessment for 51st St. and 
admr. 	of 	James 	56th st. sewers, $2,003.56. 
Sturges 	 

Stutz, Jacob  	Salary 	as 	Sweeper, 	Street 	Cleaning 
Dept., 	for 	Sunday 	and 	overtime 
work, 	$1,961. 

Stutzbach, 	Otto (No. 	Balance 	of 	salary 	as 	Warrant 	Clerk, 
6)  	Dept. of Finance, $66.67. 

Stuyvesant Insurance 	Summons only served. 
Co. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., 	et 	al 	 

Styles, S. M 	Summons only served. 

Suarez, 	Benegno 	S 	, 	Summons only served. 
exr. of L. S. Suarez 

Suinus, Merioth 	Damage to premises, No. 	51 t Carroll 
st., by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$200. 

Sullivan, Bernard J 	Extra work on contract for sewers in 
Woodland rd., and damages for de-
lay, $26,720. 

Sullivan, David C 	As assignee, balance of salary of W. 
H. Hastings as Draughtsman, Gen. 
Imp. Com'n, L. I. City, assigned to 
Dept. of Sewers, $3,100. 

Sullivan, John  	Salary rs Laborer for repaving streets, 
in Dept. of Public Works, $438. 

Sullivan, Mary  	Personal 	injuries, 	fall 	on 	crosswalk, 
Broadway and Canal st., $249•99. 

Sullivan, 	Mary J., ad- For 	death 	of 	plaintiff's 	Intestate, 	in 
ministratrix, etc 	11 all of Records, Kings Co., $5,000. 

Sullivan, Mary W 	Services by Matthew Walsh, in shoeing 
horses 	for 	Street 	Cleaning 	Dept., 
$156. 

Sullivan, Michael  	Salary of Watchmen in Dept. of Docks, 
$14,647. 

Sullivan, M. J 	Services 	as 	Sealer 	of 	Weights 	and 
Pleasures, $379.17. 

Sullivan, Thomas  	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Sullivan, William B 	Summons only served. 

Sundheimer, Henry 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in E. 169th st., Bronx, $422. 

Sunkins, 	Frederick, 	Summons only served. 
vs. Manhattan Con- 
struction Co. et al. 

Sussman, Adolph 	Summons only served. 

Sutphen, John S 	Summons only served. 

Sutphin, John G 	Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $648. 

Sutter, Charles 	Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping 	Station, 	$15,000. 

Sutter, Henry  	Damage to gardens by Spring Creek 
Pumping Station, $8,000. 

Sutton, Henry 	Personal injuries by being thrown from 
truck at corner of West 4th and West 
12th sts.. $5,000. 

Suydam, William A. 	Amount for printing, Village of Port 
Richmond, $135.20. 

Svaginness, Augusta. 	Personal injuries, $10,000. 

Swain, Joseph R 	Balance of salary as employee on the 
New Aqueduct, $1,336. 

Swanson, Charlotta.. 	Personal 	Injuries 	by 	falling on 	snow 
and ice on pavement in East 136th 
st., $5,000. 

Sweeney, James et AL 	Recovering dead bodies from ruins of 
Windsor Hotel. 

Sweeney, 	James 	7., 	To recover assessment for St. Nicholas 
and 	ano., 	exrs. 	of 	ave. sewer, $95.50. 
Wm. S. Sweeney 	 

Sweeney, James J 	Extra work on contract of C. E. Coz- 
zens, for paving Kent ave. and Skill- 
man st., Brooklyn, $2,127.30. Sweeney, John 	 Summons only served. 

Sweeney, Michael J. Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $300. Sweeney, 	Peter 	Personal injuries in fall from truck be- 
tween tracks on Bowery, near Oliver 
st., $2,500. Sweeney, William H 	Eaualized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $209.84. Swerding, Aaron 	 Injuries to fence railings in front of No. 
17o Delancey st. by Street Cleaning 
cart, $20. 

Swift, 	Gustavus 	F., 	Awrrd for premises taken in Twelfth et al.  	Ward for Public Park, $210. 

Swords, Henry C 	 To recover assessment for paving Cuy- 
ler's alley, $ 148. 71. 

Swords, Sarah W 	Award made In re Twelfth Ward Park, 
$10,000. 

Taber,Charles C., and 
Henry M. 	 Summons only served. 

Taber, Emelia  	Award made in Twelfth Ward Park, 
$30,120.95. 

Taber, Emilie, et al. 	For award In re Twelfth Ward (Little 
(Matter of)  	Italy) Park. 

Taber, Thomas T 	 Award made in Twelfth Ward Park, 
$30,12093. 

Taber, William T 	Award made in Twelfth Ward Park, 
$30,120.94. 

Taffen, J.  	Summons only served. 

Tailer, 	Robert 	W 	, 	Summons only served. 
exr. of Mary Brad- 
burst 	  
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Supreme, II 383 	May 29, 1899 Tobin, James M..... 
Kings Co. 
City 	 17 272 	Dec. I1, 1899 	Todd, Louis L., vs. 

Andrew J. Lalor, 

Supreme 	 26 75 Mar. 22, toot Todd, Margaret D., 
exrs. of Wm. J. 
Todd, No. 	 

do No. 2 	 

Toker, Thomas ...... 

Tomkins, Calvin, vs. 
The Mayor, etc., et 
al. 	  

" 	26 118 

" 	.. 33 2 50  

" 	40 185 

April 3, Igor 

April 5, 1902 

July 12, 1890 

" 	24 273 	Oct. 24, 1900 

" 	.. 24 273 	Oct. 24, 1900 

" 	• • 38 394 
	April z, 1889 

" 	57 266 	Dec. 31, 1897 

Supreme, 29 393 	6, 19ot 
Rich. Co. 

do No. 2 

do No. 3 

Trumbull, Tonathan 
W., as assignee of 
William Rutter .... 

Trustees of the Leake 
and Watts Orphan 
House 	 

Trustees of the Sail- 
or's Snug Harbor 	 

Supreme, B13 79 
Queens Co. 

Supreme. Bto iO3 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 26 393 
Queens Co. 20 204 

Nov. 6, 1897 Trustees Union Col- 
lege. 	  

Oct. 14. 1896 Tuay, Mary L 	 

June 6, 19ot 	Tuite, Bridget, an in- 
fant, by guardian 	 

Supreme.. 27 281 	Sept. 3, 1901 	Tully, Annie 

Supreme, 3o 426 	Dec. 27, 1901 	Tully, Bridget F., by 
guardian. vs. The 
City and Brooklyn 
Heights R. R. Co. 

Kings Co.. 
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Supreme.. 57 140 

" 	• • 33 151 

2 194 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 29 246 
Kings Co. 

..Bro 53 

Supreme.. 56 525 

" 	52 390 

• • 33 464 

.. 20 119 

Supreme, B8 3go 
Kings Co. 

" 	B8 389 

" 	• • 10 445 

Supreme.. 55 48 

" 	• • 27 397 

• • 27 398 

21 4.4 

Supreme, 34 274 
Putnam Co. 
Supreme.. 48 169 

" 	• • 32  420  

" 	• • 25 484 

" 	• • 25 485 

Supreme, 21 175 
West. Co.. 

Stipreme, 31 107 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 57 176 

Supreme, zo 481 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 28 347 

" 	21 42 

" 	.. 3 117 

Supreme, 34 355 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 20 54 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 33 150 

Supreme, 29 118 
kings Co. 

.. 22 312 

" 	• • 27 434 

Supreme.. 5 438 

27 253 

" 	• • 49 95 

'• 	• • 53 356  

Supreme, 14 30 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 24 56 

Supreme, 27 413 
Kings Co. 

Supreme 13 473 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 19 84 

" 	• • 47 188  

Supreme, 29 247 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 37 36 

.. 38 265 

.. 18 84 

. 25 296 

.. 24 480 

.. 57 120 

.. 25 468 

Supreme, 24 368 
Kings Co. 

25 211 

Supreme.. 38 182 

• • 38 214 

Si 
• • 45 386 

• • 41  307 

• 42 x65 

.. 29 17 

.. 21 337 

Dec. 31, 1897 Taller, Robert W., 
exr. of Phebe Pear- 
sall 	  

April 5, x902 Talbere, Edward 	 

	

April 14, 1898 Talcott, James.- 	 

Oct. 5, 1898 Tallon, John, Sr 	 

Nov. 22, 1901 Tamacony, Annina... 

June 10, 1897 	Tanehill, Catharine J. 

Dec. 27, z897 	Tanner, Gerrit S..... 

Dec. 19, 1896 Tantilli, Giacomo, vs. 
Louis Wiegel...... 

April 28, 2902 	Tanuzzo, Giovanni... 

	

April 3, 1901 Tasche, Anna C 	, 
and ano 	 

OCT. 24, 1895 Tateosjan, 	Constan. 

	

May zi, 2895 	Tateosjan, Isabella... 

Mar. 28, 1899 Tatze, Fredericka..... 

May 25, 1897 Taubner, Annie, an 
infant, by guardian 

Sept. 13, islet 	Taylor, John C., No. 

	

" 13, 1901 
	

do 	No. 2 	 

Mar. 9, 2900 Taylor, John V 	 

June 22, 1902 Taylor, John W 	 

July 12, 1895 
	

Taylor, Mary 	 

Mar. 22, 1902 
	

Taylor, Richard 	 

	

Mar. 5, 2901 Taylor, Walter W 	, 
vs. Nicholas Doni- 
me et al 	 

Mar. 5, 1902 	do 

Mar. 24, 1900 	Teed, Annie C. (Mat- 
ter of) 	  

Jan. 17, 1902 	Teed, Richard 	 

Dec. 31, 1897 	Tefft, William E 	, 
and ano., exrs. of 
Levi Apgar 	 

April 4, 1899 Ten Eyck, Edna, an 
infant, by guardian 

Oct. 9, 1901 	Tepper, Matthias 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 Terpenny, Henry 	 

	

May 20, 1898 Terry, Edward T 	 
and ano. vs. Peter 
McCabe et al 	 

June 26, 1902 	Terwilliger, Jessie 	 

Sept. 22, 1900 	Tevlin, Thomas 	 

April 5, 2952 Theim, Frederick 	 

Nov. II, 2901 Thibaut, Richard E 	 

June 5, 1900 	Thiel Detective Serv- 
ice Co 	 ..• • 

Sept. 18, 1901 	do 

Sept. 16, 1898 	Thielicke, Lizzie, 
admx. of Frederick 
Thielicke vs. Henry 
Muller, Jr., et al.. 

Aug. 3o, zgox 	Thilemann, 	F r e d- 
erick, Jr., and F. 
Dinton Smith..... 

Nov 22, 1895 Thilemann, 	F r e d- 
erick, Jr., 	a n d 
Francis V. Smith.. 

April x2, 1897 Thilemann, F r e d- 
crick, and Francis 
V. Smith.......... 

July 29, 1899 Thomas, Edward F.. 

	

Sept. 24, 1900 Thomas, Landon A 	, 
Jr 	  

Sept. 14, ,got 	Thompson, 	Alexan- 
der 	  

April 16, 1900 Thompson, Andrew J. 

Feb. 21, 1900 Thompson, Bridget.. 

Jan. 16, 1895 Thompson, James... 

Nov. 22, ,got Thompson, Sarah... 

Nov. 20, 1887 	Thompson, William.. 

Jan. x6, 1889 	 do 

J an. 5, 1900 
	

Thorley, Alfred P... 

Feb. 4, 1901 
	

do 

Nov. 3o, 1900 Thorn, Emily A..... 

Dec. 3t, 1897 Thorn, William K., 

	

exr. of Wm. T 	 
Garner 	 

Mar. 4, 2901 Thorndike, Mary E 	 

Nov. 3, zgoo Thornton, John M... 

Jan. 18, zgoi Thornton, Walter B.. 

Nov. 27, 1888 	Thrall, George E.... 

Dec. 27, 1888 Tice, George W., and 
ano. vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	 

Feb. 8, 2894 Tidball, Martha A 	 

June zi, 1891 	Tiemann, Daniel F.. 

Sept. 4, 1892 	do 

	

Oct. 29, 2901 Tiemann, Julius W 	, 
et al 	  

April 16, xpoo Tiernan, Horatio, et 
al 	  

To recover assessment for 58th at. trap-
block pavement, $1,466.64. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $750. 

Damage to goods, etc., at No. 83 Van-
dam st. by bursting of sewer, $4- 
286.1o. 

Warrants issued to lames Garvey by 
L. I. City and assigned to plaintiff, 
$13. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Flushing ave., Brooklyn, $317. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
sewer. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $2.22.50. 

Amount paid defendant, a pound mas• 
ter, for horse, truck and harness. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

To recover assessment for paving Peck 
slip, $160. 

Loss of services of plaintiff's wife, 
$5,000. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Personal injuries on stairs of Brooklyn 
Bridge, Manhattan end, $15,000. 

Personal injuries, struck by Street 
Cleaning Dept. wagon on 2d st., be-
tween Ayes. C and B, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Jack-
son slip, $16.69. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $115.75. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $298.05. 

Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen-
eida, $219.91, 

Personal injuries by hole under street, 
corner of Third ave. and Spring pl., 
$5,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage. 

To foreclose mortgage. 

For award for premises, Cornell Dana, 
Eighth Sup. Pro. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
on Fulton ave., near Tompkins ave. 
Brooklyn, $363. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being run down by 
bicyclist in Flatbush ave., $5,000. 

Damage to property overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., $220. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $425. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erect-
ing school building on St. Nicholas 
ave. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of Lott 
st.. $10,000. 

Painting, etc., iron railing adjoining 
Town Hall, Jamaica, etc., $153.28. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $850. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewers 
in Fulton st. and Hudson ave., Brook-
lyn, $3,000. 

Detective services to District Attorney 
in connection with prosecution of Ro-
land B. Molineux, $3,481.25. 

Services rendered at request of District 
Attorney of N. Y. Co., $405.05. 

Death of Frederick Thielicke by_falling 
wall at 216th st., between Madison 
and Fifth ayes., $50,000. 

Bleach of contract for building sewer in 
Evaesst.  , $8,36  18,7th: 3..3,C r ot on a and Belmont a   

Breach of contract for regulating, etc., 
Featherbed lane, from Jerome to 
Aqueduct ave., $36,737. 

Amount due on contract for regulating, 
etc., Jerome ave., from 162d to Elliott 
st., and damages, $10,700. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
due to fright to horse caused by dead 
animal in roadway, $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of Hum- 
boldt st. sewer, Brooklyn, $2,700. 

Services as Assistant Foreman, Dept. of 
Highways, $250. 

Personal injuries by falling on First 
ave., $5,000. 

As assignee of Laborers, balance of 
salary, Street Cleaning Dept., $7,. 
363.3o. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $35.75. 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$252.46. 

 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. sewers declared void and to re-
cover $902 49. 

As assignee for extra work of Drivers 
in Street Cleaning Dept., $29.969.06. 

As assignee, overtime of Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, $252,- 
482.50. 

To re er assessment for paving Harri-
son st., $828.45. 

To recover assessment for 535th at, reg-
ulating, etc., $23,746.62. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $169. 

Salary as Inspector of Masonry, Dept. 
of City Works, Brooklyn, $865. 

Personal injuries by fall in Gates ave., 
$10,000. 

To recover assessment for 55th and 
58th sts. sewers, $494.92. 

Value of ironwork, etc., used in repair-
ing s2c6115031.  premises at No. 31 Vesey 
st., $265.34-  

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $237.53. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To enjoin the maintenance of viaduct 
over Twelfth ave., and for damage to 
premises. 

To restrain use of Third Avenue Bridge 
Viaduct and for damage to premises 
corner 135th st. and Third ave. 

	

Supreme.. 57 127 	Dec. 31, t897 

" 	27 361 	Sept. z 0, 1951 	Thompson, Morris S., 
trus. of Ebenezer 
H. Pray 	 

•• 	.. 27 362 	Sept. ro, 2901 	Thompson, Morris S 	, 
et al., exrs. of Wm. 
P. Woodstock 	 

" 	53 129 	Feb. 15, x897 	Tilt, Albert 	 

	

Supreme, 28 464 Oct. 23, 1901 	Tisdale, Emma L 	 
Queens Co. 

" 	3o 479 	Dec. 31, 1901 	Tisdale, Robert B 	 

Aug. 2, 1890 	Tomkins, Calvin, vs. 
Heman Clark. The 
Mayor, etc., et al... 

.. 24 272 	Oct. 24, 1900 	Tompkins, Alice R... 

April 5, 5902 	Toner, Patrick 	 

	

Supreme, B9 263 Dec. 31, 1895 Tonner, William S 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 354 

Supreme, 23 212 July 26, /goo Torborg, John H., et 
Kings Co. 	 al 	  

Supreme.. 33 149 	April 5, 1902 	Torney, Michael 	 

Supreme.. 25 98 	Dec. 26, 1900 	Towel!, Minnie 	 

	

Oct. 4, 1899 	do 	No. 2. 

	

4, 1899 	do 	No. 3. 

	

4, 1899 	do 	No. 4. 

Supreme.. 53 143 Feb. 16, 1897 Town of Pelham 	 

	

Supreme, 29 415 Dec. to, 1901 	Towns, Mirabeau L 	 
Kings Co. 20 268 

	

Supreme.. 34 286 June 16, 1902 	Townsend, J. Allen 	 

Supreme.. 53 	t 	Jan. 5, 1897 Townsend, John 	 

" 	53 27 	" 	15, 1897 	do 

" 	.. 36 315 Aug. 1 z, 1887 Townsend, 	Richard 
H. L. 	  

	

Supreme.. 24 52 	Sept. 20, 1950 	Tracy, Delia B., vs 	 

	

The City et al 	 
" 	34 106 May 20, 7902 Tracy, Eliza M 	 

	

Supreme, 23 143 	July i8, 1900 Tracy, Teresa, 	vs 	 

	

Kings Co. 	 John De Wolf 	 

	

Supreme.. 57 177 	Dec. 3x, 2897 	Traenkle, Frederick 	 

	

.. 24 228 	Oct. 2, 1900 	Trainor, James 	. 

• • 33 406 	April 25, 1902 	Trainor, Patrick 	 

.. 1135 Jan. 3r,1898 Traphagen, Caroline 
R., admx. of Wm. 

	

C. Traphagen 	. 

" x7, x goo Traphagen, Thomas, 
vs. Wm. Brown 	 

• • 34 385 	June 26, 1902 	Trapp, George 	 

	

.. 29 390 	Dec. 6, 2902 	Travis, Margaret J. 
(Matter of) 	 

	

.. 29 39r 	" 	6, 1901 	 do 

	

.. 25 209 	Jan. 18, 1901 	Travis, William 	 

	

.. 27 450 	Sept. 18, 1901 	Treloar, John 	 

	

Nov. 22, 1901 	Trent, Alice 	 

	

May 5, 1902 	Trigalet, William S... 

	

Sept. 12, 1898 	Trigg, Arthur, No. 1.. 

" 	12, 1898 	do 	No. 2. 

NOV. 20, 1897 Trombetta, Cjmi, vs. 
John B. McDonald, 
et al 	  

The Estate of Louis 
Cattaberry et al 	 

" 	21 42 	Mar. 9, 1900 	Troy, Daniel 	 

	

Supreme, 31 204 	Jan. 16, 1902 	Troy, Sarah 	 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 24 272 

To recover assessment for Sixth ave. 
paving, $2,371.18. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $53.50, 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $19.20. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., 74th st., $1,500. 

To vacate assessment against property 
of relator for 1899, Queens, and to 
enjoin collection. 

To vacate assessment on property in 
Queens, for 1899, and to enjoin col. 
lection. 

Salary as Clerk, Dept. of Taxes and As• 
sessments, Brooklyn, $61.29. 

To recover sealskin sacque coat in 
hands of Property Clerk. 

To recover assessment for paving Front 
st., $140.40. 

To recover assessment for paving Old 
qlip, $170.92. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $600. 

To foreclose lien under contract of He• 
man Clark for construction of Section 
ILA of New Aqueduct, $5,248. 

To foreclose lien for cement furnished 
in construction of Section roB of 
New Aqueduct, $4,200. 

To recover assessment for paving Reade 
st., $254.21. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $875. 

Services as Surgeon to Flatlands Police, 
$130.19. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $14,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $500. 

Personal injuries, due to fall on walk 
in Mount Morris Park, near izoth st.. 
$5,000. 

Damage by diverting water from Free-
port creek and East Meadow brook, 
Town of Hempstead. 

Damage by diversion of Milburn brook, 
Town of Hempstead, $20.000. 

Damage by diversion of Bellmore creek, 
Town of Hempstead, $20,000. 

Damage by diversion of water of Min. 
ell's brook, $20,000. 

Balance due upon passing of property 
of the Town to the City, $102.54. 

Value of loam taken from property at 
Laurel Hill, L. I., $1,899. 

Simmons only served. 

To recover assessment for outlet sewer 
in Both st., $1,025. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Roth st., $2,100. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. tree-planting declared void and 
to recover $27.05. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, fall on Ice, West 37th 
st., $2,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 56th 
st., $637.80. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $790. 

Summons only served. 

4 539 

Thompson, Morris L., 
exr.. etc., of Win. 
P. Woodcock 	 

., 	40 254 

33 1 50  

April zg, 1902 	Toplitz, Harry L , 
administrator 	 

Supreme, 	8 3x6 	Jan. x6, 1899 Town of Hempstead.. 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 15 426 
Nassau Co. .. 	15 427 

" 	• • 15 428  

id 

id 

Id 

IS 

Id 

Id 

Id 

. 7 35 

Supreme, 29 247 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 34 14 

Supreme, 	5 405 
Rich. Co.. 

" 	• • 5 406 

Supreme . 56 287 

" 	56 288 	 Trombetta, Cimi, vs 	 " 20, 1897 

Oct. 24, 190o 	True, William J., and 
J. H. True, No. r. 

False arrest and imprisonment, $2,000. 

For repairing wagons, $83.50. 

For award, Cornell Dam, Seventh Sup-
plemental Proceeding. 

For award, Cornell Dam, Seventh Sup-
plemental Proceeding. 

Overtime as Sweeper in Dept. of Street 
Cleaning, $2,300. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $co. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $75. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $420. 

Damage by bursting of sewer in Jersey 
st., New Brighton, S. I., $150. 

Damage by bursting of sewer in Jersey 
st., New Brighton, S. I., $350. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as member of 
Park Police, $102.97. 

Dasmaegr,  e $to794proo3perty at No. 13 Rock-
well place, Brooklyn, by overflow of 
sewer, 

 

To 
	o

2  v47-64a.ssessment for paving 28th 
s t.r,e8c9 

To recover assessment for paving Elev-
enth ave., $55.50. 

To recover assessment for paving 27th 
st., $726.40. 

To have assessment for regulating, etc., 
Ave. B, from 79th to 86th st., de-
clared void and recover back amount 
paid therefor, $213.08. 

Summons only served. 

To declare illegal and void taxes im-
posed upon property of plaintiff for 
1897. 

For rent of building in Long Island 
City. 

Damages by reason of construction of 
Greene ave. sewer, $400. 

Personal injuries due to operation of 
Blissville bridge over Newtown creek, 
Queens, $15,000, 

Damage to premises at No. 1324 Web-
ster ave., due to flooding by sewage, 
$302. 

Personal injuries in fall in excavation 
on Union st., near Fifth ave., Brook-
lyn, $20,000 
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" 	23 303 	Aug. ,6, 1900 

21, 1895 

July i6, 1900 

Oct. 23, 1899 

Nov. 15, 1901 

April 5, 1902 

N or. 16, 1899 

	

Supreme.. 17 42 	Nov. 20, 1899 

	

17 78 
	

"4  22, 1899 

	

22 511 	June 23,1900 

22 5io June 23, 1900 

	

24 145 	Oct. 2, 1900 

Supreme, B14 57 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 23 128 

" 	10 1.87 

Supreme, 29 165 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 151 

16 501 

.11 

.. 23 362 

.. 23 363 

• • 14 1 74 

46 

40 

Supreme, 40 485 
Kings Co. 

" 	• 41 135 

Supreme .. 26 133 

• T  31 	54 

U.S.Circuit 39 66 

Supreme. B9 183 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 12 78 
West. Co. 

" 27 28o Sept. 	3, 190, 

Supreme, B6 
Kings 	Co. 

8 376 Feb. 	24, 1899 

211 Nov. 18, 1901 

Supreme.. 23 303 Aug. 13, 1900 

Supreme.. 45 413 " 	12, 189a 

Supreme, 	29 213 Nov. 18, 1901 
Kings 	Co. 
Stit.reme.. 57 3 Dec. 30, 1897 

. • 

.. 21 

471 

43 

June 19, 1900 

Mar. 	g, 1900 

Supreme, 24 46 Sept. 20, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 42 167 4, 1891 

" 	• • 42 168 4, 1891 

‘' 	• • 42  169 4, 1891 

• • 42 170 4, 1891 

Supreme, 31 420  Feb. 	15, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 21 404 April 25, 1900 

Supreme, 	29 213 Nov. t8, 19ot 
Kings Cu. 
Supreme.. 29 46o Dec. to, 1901 

4' 	.. 32 386 War. 21, 1902 

.. 25 468 Mar. 	4, 1901 

27 282 Sept. 	3, 1901 

28 469 Oct. 	24, 1901 

Supreme, B9 94 April 	g, t896 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 3 386 July II, 1898 

" 	• • 24 451 Nov. 21. 1900 

Supreme, 34 256 June 	1, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 

" 	• • 

49 

48 

228 

106 

Jan. 	74, 1896 

June 18, 1895 

Supreme, 26 3 Mar. 	9, 1901 
Kings 	Co. 

Supreme.. 28 365 Oct. 	II, 1901 

Supreme, 5 324 Aug. 29, 1898 
Kings Co. 

" 5 325 Aug. 29, 1898 

5 326 Aug. 29, 1898 

Van Winkle, Ruth A., 
admx. of Thomas 
Van Winkle 	 

Van Wyck, Robert 
A., Mayor, etc., et 
al. (In re) vs. Dor-
ette L. Gatje et al.. 

Van Wyman, An- 
thony 	  

Variano, Gaetano. an  
infant, by guardian. 

Vertefenille, James A. 

Vetter, Louis 

Vicchio, Pasquale.... 

Vilhauer, Charles.... 

Vingent, George F., 
and ono., trus. of 
Elizabeth F. Floyd. 

Viol, Amadeus........ 

do 

Vischer, Elizabeth A. 

Visconti, Joseph..... 

Vogler, Margaret, vs. 

vs. James A. Cody, 

	

the City et al 	 

	

Vollmer, Peter 	 

Von Billings, Hedwig 

Von Dreele, Philip 
H., and Annie Von 
Dreele ............. 

Von Gerichter, Theo- 

Von Glahn, Henry, 
and  John Von 
Glahn, 

Nicholas Volger, 
etc. 	  

Vollkommer, Joseph, 

Vath, Leopold 	 

Vedder, Rudolph 	 

Veitch, Mina 	 

Verity, Augustus 	 

Verity, Joseph 	 

Verity, William E 	, 
vs. The City et al. 

Vermilye Jacob D., 
ear. of Clementina 
Furniss 	 

	

Vermilye, Jacob D 	, 
et al., true. of 
Clementina Furniss, 
No. 2 	  

	

Vermilye, Jacob D 	 
and ano., trus. of` 
Sophia R. C. Fur- 
niss. No. 2 	 

	

Vermilye, Jacob D 	, 
and ano., true. of 
Margaret E. Zim- 
mermann, No. 2 	 

	

Vernol, Charles T 	 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 'Supreme.. 40 174  
for overtime work, $775. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk is 
front of No. 312 West 49th at., Wm. 

Personal injuries from falling on side-
walk between 94th and 95th sts., East 
river, $10,000. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

Loss of wife's services and for doctor's 
services, $5,000. 

Damage from construction of Greene 
ave. sewer, p7,000. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
on Perry st., between North 5th and 
North 6th sts., $15,000. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on property Bast 
zo4th st., Fourth ave. 

July 9, 1890 Van Cortlandt, Au- 
gustus 	 

• • 40 319 Oct. zo, 2890 Van Cortlandt, Au-
gustus, vs. Heman 
Clark et al 	 

• • 29 490 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Van Cura, Joseph, as 
assignee of Theo- 
dore S. Croft 	 

Supreme.. 15 7 Aug. 31, 1899 Vanderhoff, Abram 

" 	57 t3o Dec. 31, 1897 Vanderpoel, George 
N., exr. of Jacob 
Vanderpoel 	 

U.S.Circuit 26 410 Dec. 24, 1880 Van Dolsen, Abra- 
ham 	  

	

Supreme.. 33 149 	April 5, 1903 

	

Supreme.. 25 232 	Jan. 22, tool 

" 	• • 45 43 	Aug. 29, 1893 

" 	33 281 	April 12, 1902 

Supreme, 18 429 Feb. 6, 1900 
Kings Co. 

	

-Bo 66r 	Sept. 8, 1897 

" 	18 428 	I. eb. 6, 1900 

	

Supreme.. 23 447 	Sept. 8, 1900 

" 	to 468 	Mar. 31, 1899 

	

Land Office 3t 115 	Jan. 18, 1902 	Tutle, E. B. (Matter 
of) 	 

Supreme, 23 82 Dec. /, 1900 Tuttle, Mary L 	 
oecens Co. 

	

Supreme.. 49 125 	Dec. 6, 1895 	Twiname, John, Jr., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	 • 

• 	• 49 181 	" 24, 1895 

	

.. 33 287 	April 12 1902 

	

.. 21 129 	Mar. 17, 1900 

" 	24 260 	Oct. 23, 1900 	Uhl, Christian J 	 

	

12 161 	June 19, 1899 	Uhl, Frederick 	 

Supreme, 	4 313 
	

April 25, 1898 	Uihlein, Peter J 	 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme . ,6 6o Oct. to, 1899 Ullman, Ignatz 	 

	

Supreme.. 27 170 	Aug. 19, 1901 	Ullmann, Isaac W., 
vs. The City and 
Patrick J. Walsh.. 

" 	22 459 June 18, 1900 Ulrich, John 

	

U.S.Circuit 27 38 	July lo, 1901 	Underground Railroad 
Co., _etc., vs. Robert 
A. Van Wyck et al. 

	

Supreme.. 29 368 Dec. 3, 1901 	Ungar, Jacob 	 

" 	30 37o 	Dec. 16, 1907 	Union Ferry Co. vs. 
The City et at 	 

14 • • 49 69 	Nov. 74, 1895 Union Railway Co. 
vs. Ashbel P. Fitch, 
as Comptroller, etc. 

.. 23 367 	Aug. 23, 1900 	Union Theological 
Seminary vs. Wit-
lia..2 E. Diller et al. 
No. I 	  

	

23, 1900 
	

do 	No. a 

	

23, 1900 
	

do 	No. 3 

r5, 1899 Union Trust Co., ex- 
ecutor 	 

Jan. 28, 1891 	United States Illumi- 
nating Co. (The).. 

April 1, 1891 	 do 

	

to, 1901 	United States Mortar 
Supply Co. vs. Pat-
rick J. Walsh et al.. 

Jan. to, 1903 United States Mortar 
Supply 

H  
Co. 

 ck
vs. 

Charles . Pe- 
worth et at 	 

July 15, 1889 United 	States 	of 
America vs. S. I. 

	

Rapid Transit Co 	 
et al 	  

Mar. 25, 2896 Uppington, Mary T 	 

June 2, 1899 Upton, Georgiana, vs. 
William N. Todd 
et at 	  

Supreme.. 34 92 	May 16, 1902 	Uvalde Asphalt Pav- 

	

ing Co 	•• 

Oct. 20, 1898 	Vail, Charles M 	. Supreme, 6 206 
Rich. Co. 	

Aug. 12, ;897 	Vail, Charles M., vs. Supreme.. 55 353 	
The Mayor, etc 	, 
et at 	  

Supreme, 27 53 	July 12, 1901 	Valentine, Amelia M 	 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 496 

Supreme, 8/3 133 
Oueens Co. 
Supreme. 4 379 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 28 464 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, B8 431  
Kings Co. 

To foreclose mortgage on property on 
Seventh ave., near It 9th st. 

To foreclose mortgage held on property 
on Seventh ave. near 119th at. 

To recover assessment for Eighth ave. 
sewer, between zatst and 133d sts., 
$271-74. 

Damage by tearing down of poles, wire, 
etc., in December, 1889, $550,000. 

Electric lighting furnished City in Octo-
ber, November and December, 1889, 
$4,814.06. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Public 
School 168, at 104th st. and First ave. 

To foreclose lien on contract for erec 
tion of addition to Public School No. 
133, Bronx. 

To restrain erecting buildings, etc., at 
the Battery, foot of Whitehall st. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
sewer, $2,500. 

To set aside transfers of property in 
Westchester County, Town of Somers. 

Balance on contract for removing MOW 
etc., Manhattan, $4,100. 

For work, services and material supplied 
to County of Richmond, $81. 

To restrain Receiver of Taxes from col-
lecting more than 65 per cent, of 
taxes levied as in 1886. 

To cancel sale of property at Edge-
water, S. I., for non-payment of 
taxes. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $480. 

Summons only served. 

Balance due on contract for services as 
Chief Surveyor and Engineer of Gen. 
Imp. Com'n, L. I. City. $7,500. 

To vacate assessment against property 
for 1899, Queens, and to enjoin col 
lection. 

Personal injuries from falling on snow 
and ice, $100. 

Tully, Edward J 	 

Tumelty, Richard 	 

Turgerson, Gilbert 	 

Turley, John 	 

Turnbull, Andrew 	 

Turnbull, Catherine 	 

Turnbull, Jane 	 

Turner, Lillian• • • ••• 

Tuinure, Elizabeth C., 
vs. William H. 
Moore et at 	 

To foreclose lien under contract of 
O'Brien & Clark for construction of 
Section 112k of the New Aqueduct. 

For 414 loads of sand, delivered to Col-
lins & Farrell, at Shafts 1g 5.8 and al, 
Section B of New Aqueduct. 

Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Highways, 
$899.18. 

Services as Hostler, Street Cleaning 
Dept., on Sundays, $57.13. 

To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
paving, $3,412.11. 

To restrain interference with plaintiff's 
dock privileges on East river, be-
tween 49th and 51st sts. 

Damage to land by operation of Spring 
Creek Pumping Station, $12,000. 

As assignee of John P. McGraw, ser-
vices to Dept. of Sewers, Queens, 
$900. 

As assignee of John P. McGraw and H. 
Tait, 

Queens, 
 $2 of 

$2,427.75. 
Dept. of Sew-

ers, 
 

To have assessment for underground 
drains between 77th and 88th sts. de-
clared void and to recover $40.41. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to Mohawk Building, at 21st 
st. and Fifth ave., by bursting of 
Croton waterpipes, $15,000. 

To recover a proportionate interest in 
an award for premises No. 25o Stan-
ton st. (Division St. Park). 

Groceries delivered to Overseer of the 
Poor, Richmond Co., $26.50. 

Summons with notice for $4.509.26  
served. 

To recover assessment for i,oth st. 
outlet sewer, $269.07. 

To restrain use of trunk sewer along 
Lincoln ave., Queens Co., and for 
injury to water-bearing strata, $15,000. 

Value of certain wharf property on North 
river, now leased to Pennsylvania 
Railroad Co., $30,000. 

To have assessment for planting elm 
trees in Boulevard declared void and 
to recover $79.72. 

Salary as Property Clerk in Dept. of 
Public Parks, $4,766.06. 

Damage to premises No. 708 East 
169th st., flooding by sewage, $682. 

For death of plaintiff's intestate by fall- 
ing in hole in South 16th st. 

To acquire title to premises on south-
west corner of South sth st. and 
Wythe ave., Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wycoff st., Brooklyn, $i  

Personal injuries by being run
cart of Water Supply  Dept., $ 

 over by 
10,000.  

To recover assessment for 155th st. 
rlatin,  

Dam 
egu

age to
g 

 pro
8

p
5
er
4

ty, overflow of sewer 
in Ralph ave., Brooklyn, $652. 

To recover assessment for regulating. 
etc., Dyckman st., $275. 

Overtime and Sunday work as Sweeper 
in Street Cleaning Dept., $206. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park l'olice, $260.30. 

To foreclose lien on contract to con-
struct at Barren Island a schoolhouse, 
$120. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
Putnam ave., Brooklyn, $100. 

Summons with notice for $399.60 served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hicks at., Brooklyn, $120. 

Salary as Sweeper. Street Cleaning 
Dept.. for Sunday and overtime work, 
$4,141.50. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving West 
st., $169. 

Damages to premises No. 1294 Wash-
ington ave., due to flooding by sew-
age, $730. 

Damage to property in Washington 
ave., Bronx, overflow of sewer, $2,300. 

Damage to property on Surf ave. by 
fire, May 16, 1895, $28,000. 

Award for premises taken for Twelfth 
Ward Park, $12,500. 

To set aside probate of will of George 
Vogler, deceased. 

To restrain city from paying defendant 
Cody money due on judgment entered 
in his favor. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc.. Clinton st.. $223.50. 

Personal injuries by falling on snow 
and ice on sidewalk at No. 113 East 
46th st., $5,0oo. 

Damage to property, due to operation 
of Spring Creek Pumping Station, 
and injunction, $1,200. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Bergen ave., Bronx, $t,865. 

As assignee of John J. Farrell. for 
services as Engineer in Dept. of Pub-
lic Works, L. I. City, $75. 

Twohig, Mary J., et 
al. 	  

Twomey, John J J. • 

Tyler, Frank J., vs. 
The City et 

	

Tyler, Frank J., vs 	 
The City et 

Tyler, Walter J 	 

Tynan, Catherine.... 

Tyrrell, Benjantin H.. 

Tyrrell, Edward M... 

Tyrrell, James A.... 

Tyrrell, John 	 

Tyrrell, John, No. 2. 

do 	No. 3.. 

do 

do 

do 

May ,, 1902 
	Valentine, Rocco. 

Dec. 31, 1897 
	

Van Alan, Henry.... 

July 18, 1898 
	

Van Alst, Peter G.... 

Oct. 23, 1901 Van Buren Land Com- 
pany of New York.. 

Sept. 13, 1895 	Van Chief, Frances H. 

For land under water of Newtown 
creek, in 28th Ward, Brooklyn. 

Damage to property, overflow of Dodge 
ave. sewer, Queens, $i,soo. 

To foreclose lien under contract for 
constructing highway, etc., crossing 
East Branch of Reservoir "D" at 
Kent, Putnam Co., $248.17. 

Summons with notice served. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $600. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Public 
School 173, Bronx, $5oo. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Public 
School 173, $286.30. 

Damage from surface water in Village 
of New Brighton, $343.07. 

Personal injuries by fall in West 31st 
st., $10,000. 

To recover on Long Island City war-
rants, $186. t 5. 

Water furnished to L. I. City by Wood. 
side Water Company, $87,224. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
overtime work, $800. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $25,740. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $23,040. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $14,940. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $17,250. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $57,250. 

As assignee of Drivers and Sweepers, 
Dept. of Street Cleaning, extra work, 
etc., $25,750. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $362.41. 

Salary as Driver, Dept. of Charities, 
during period of dismissal, $285.96. 

Services on Police Force of L. I. City. 
$75.54. 

Damage to property in No. :33z Second 
ave., due to overflow of sewer, $434- 

To foreclose lien on contract for Public 
School No. i68, at 104th at. and First 
ave. 

Salary as Municipal Court Attendant, 
$741.63. 

To restrain construction of subway un 
der an old charter and for damages, 
$5,000,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in 74th st., $300. 

To restrain erection of a newspaper 
stand under elevated stairs at foot of 
Whitehall at., South Ferry. 

To restrain sale of franchise for street 
railroad on Broadway and Kings-
bridge road. 

To foreclose mortgage on property tr. 
Seventh ave and West 119th st. 

vs. John Van Loan 
et al. 	  

Van Name, Oliver N.. 

Van Rensselaer, 
Mounsell 	 

	

Van Schaick, Henry 	 

Supreme. 73 25 Jan. 2, 1900 Van Siclen, Abraham, 
Queens Co. 	 et al. 	  

	

Supreme.. 52  54 Sept. 9, 1896 Van Tassel (E. M 	) 
Elevating Co. 	 

Supreme.. 39 32 June 17, 1889 V a n Valkenburgh, 

Supreme, 	23 
Kings Co. 

212 July 26, 1900 

Supreme, 	13 136 Aug. 14, 1899 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 14 99 " 	8, 1899 

.. 36 348 Aug. 23, 1887 

.. 42 166 Sept. 	4, 1891 

• • 45 45 1  Mar. 	2, 1894 

.. 25 127 Dec. 31, 1900 

Supreme, 15 354 Sept. 27, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 8 62 Dec. 	14, 1898 

" as 361 June 21, Igor, 

" -47 439 

Philip, et al., ears. 
of Daniel E. Van 
Valkenburgh 	 

April 23, 1895 V a n Valkenburgh, 

Van Hovenbergjames 
D., and ano., ad-
mrs. of Edward 
Hines 	 

Van fusee, Edward 
H., and David T. 
Leahy 	• 

	

Van Loan, Henry F 	, 

William 

Van Wien, Maurice.. 

Van Dreele, Henry C. 

Van Dyck, James R 

do 

Van Hofe, William, 
No. 	  

do 	No. 2 As assignee of William H. Irving, for 
services as Patrolman in L. I. City, 
$75. 

do 	No. 3 As assignee of William Slogan, for ser- 
vices as Laborer in Dept. of Public 
Works, L. I. City, $122. 
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Supreme, 34 274 
Putnam Co. 
Supreme.. 25 421 

June 12, 1902 

Feb. 21, tool 

Weeks, Edward C., 
etc. 	  

Weeks, Myers H 	 

Supreme, 31 46 Jan. 9, 1901 	Weeks, Sarah 
Nassau Co. 

  

  

" 	. 25 20 Dec. 3, 1900 Weil, Jonas, a n d 
Bernhard Mayer .. 

	

479 July 26, 19o1 	Weil, Joseph 	 

" 	9, 1897 

" 	3o 467 Dec. 3o, 1901 Weinberg, Nathan 	 

Weinstein, Morris ... 

Weinstock, Caroline 
L., et at 	 

• • 24 199 	Oct. 25, 1900 	Weir, Bessie 	 

.. 24 200 	" 15, 2900 Weir, John 	 

Supreme z z 384 May 19, 1899 Weiss, Charles 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 26 369 Nov. 6, 1899 	do 

" 	29 308 Nov. 27, 1901 	Weiss, Lena 	 

Supreme .. 22 326 June 6, 2900 Weiss, 	Rosie, 	vs. 
Charles Pfeiffer ... 

	

. 26 120 	April 13, i901 

	

.. 56 5321 	Dec. 28, 1897 

de 

Wein, Lena, vs. Pat-
rick McGovern .... 

Supreme, 26 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 55 210 

Supreme.. 45 387 

" 	• • 4 

Municipal, 34 
Rich. Co.. 
Supreme.. 16 

., 
	48 

105 

296 

61 

283 

Feb. 8, 1894 Wegener, Frederick 
L. T., et al 	 

Mar. 3o, 1898 Wehrman, George 	 

June z6, 1902 Weldling, Gustav W 

Oct to, 1899 Weidman, William .. 

Aug. 23, 1895 Weil, Albert 	 

Loss of services of Patrick Ward from 
injuries received on Harlem Bridge, 
$10,000. 

Balance of salary as Assistant Engineer 
in Dept. of Public Works, $5,700. 

Damage to premises in Humboldt st., 
due to flooding by sewer, $2,400. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Wyckoff st., Brooklyn, $4o•

Damage to property, overflow of a sew-
er-drain at Morgan ave. and Meadow 
st., Brooklyn, $9,230. 

To recover assessment for paving South 
st., $98.45. 

Paving Boulevard Lafayette, from Elev-
enth ave. to Kingsbridge rd., with 
asphalt, $25,984. 

Repairs to pavement in W. lo6th at., 
$374. 

For renewing asphalt on streets in 
Manhattan, $781.23. 

Personal injuries, accident to cab in 
Columbus ave. at 79th at by obstruc-  
tion in street, $700. 

Summons with notice for $is,000 
served. 

Loss of wharfage, etc., bulkhead on 
North river, near foot of Spring st., 
$60,000. 

Summons with notice for $2,000 served. 

To restrain the City from setting up 
claim to estate in premises at Third 
ave. and Spring pl. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., St. Nicholas ave., $113.72. 

To recover assessment for Fifth ave. 
paving, $3,812.84. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in East 169th st., Bronx, $285.16. 

Summons only served. 

Damages for maintaining Elm street as 
a public nuisance, and loss of rentals, 
$9,680. 

To recover assessment for paving 5th 
st., $3,403.35. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $481.20. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Brook ave., Bronx, $125. 

Damage to property Nos. 622 and 530 
Atlantic ave., overflow of sewer, 
$4,500. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by falling on pavement 
of Jefferson ave., Brooklyn, 35,000. 

Advertising in  the ̀ Weekly Union," $22. 

Portion of sum due under contract 
with Domenico Lordi, for furnishing 
watermains, etc., to High Bridge 
Pumping Station. 

Interest on award, Carmel, Lake Glen-
eida, $859.19. 

Balance of salary under reduction as 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Water Sup-
ply, Brooklyn, $88.75. 

To restrain operation of Millburn 
Pumping Station, Brooklyn, or for 
damages, $2,000. 

To recover assessment for Morris ave. 
regulating, etc., $291.63, 

As assignee of George T. Graham, bat. 
ance of salary as Driver in L. I. City 
Fire Dept., $22.52. 

Rent for premises No. 44 Arietta st. as 
a polling place, $35. 

Damage to property in No. 1335 Sec-
ond ave., overflow of sewer, $1,326.25. 

Personal injuries by being thrown from 
wagon on Ave. A, between list and 
72d sts., $2,500. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $455.15. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick-
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $5,000, 

Assault and battery on June 27. 1897. 
$10,000, 

Personal injuries by being struck by a 
Street Cleaning cart at Ave. D and 
2d st., $5,000, 

To recover assessment for paving Cath. 
arine st., $17.25. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., First ave., $315.25. 

Summons with notice for $15,000 
served. 

Summons with notice for $15,000 
served. 

Salary as Clerk in Dept. of Taxes, 
Brooklyn, in 1898, $61,20. 

Salary.  as Clerk in Tax Dept., May 19 
to  July 15, 1899.  $200. 

Personal injuries by fall into excava• 
Lion at public bath, foot of 3d st., 
East river, $,,000. 

Damages for assault, $5,000. 

Damage to premises at No. 344 Knick-
erbocker ave., flooding by sewer, 
$394.75. 

Personal injuries. thrown from wagon 
in collision with Street Cleaning cart, 
in front of No. 640 6th 21.,  $5,000. 

Personal injuries, by sudden closing of 
gate to Newtown Creek Bridge, 
$2,000. 

Damage caused by structure on r55th 
st., $1,716.66. 

Damage caused by structure on 155th 
st., $1,500. 

Damage to property, overflow of Knick- 
erbocker ave. sewer, Brooklyn, $Soo. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $Soo. 

Summons with notice for $2,000 served. 

Personal injuries by falling on sidewalk 
at No. 324 Baltic st. on snow and 
ice, $25,000. 

To recover assessment for paving Wash-
ington st., $306.90. 

To recover assessment for paving North 
Moore st.. $724.15. 

To recover assessment for paving Bank 
st., $628.40. 

Value of dock premises at West and 
Harrison sts.. Hudson river, and 
damages for detention, $60.000. 

To recover assessment for paving Cham-
bers st., $285.20. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $1,991. 

" 	• • 25 484 	Mar. 4, 1901 

Supreme, 31 	7 Jan. 2, 2902 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 49 283 	Dec. 24, 1895 

	

132 	April 9, 1901 

8 Jan. 2, 1902 

	

..B22 567 	Aug. 7, 2897 

• • 34 313 	June 18,1902 

• • 33 485 	May 2, 1902 

Supreme.. 21 319 April 11, 1900 

" 	• • 25 493 	Mar. 7, 2901 

Supreme, 27 35 July 23, 2901 
Kings Co. 

Finpremet  26 
Kings Co. 

31 
id 

534 	Oct. 3, 1898 

290 	lime 26, z902 

Supreme.. 41 308 June it, 2891 

Supreme, 4, 
Queens Co. 
City 	 34 

" 	223 Nov. 8, 188g Wardlaw, Mary A., 

	

admx. of James R 	 
Wardlaw 	 

	

Aug. 27,1901 Wares, Abel M., Jr• 	 

Nov. 18, 2902 	Warner, Frederick 	 

Jan. 20, 1902 	Warren Manufactur- 
ing Co 	  

	

.. 25 473 	Mar. 4, 1901 	Warren, Mary C 	 

	

20 466 	" 32, 1899 Warren - Scharf As- 

	

phalt Paving Co 	 

	

.. 28 339 	Jan. 29, 1900 	 do 

Supreme, 27 233 
Kings Cc 

• .. 29 212 

Supreme.. 31 55 

Supreme.. so 290 July 20, 1897 

" 	so 291 	" 20, 2896 

479 June 26, 1901 

	

153 	April 5, 1902 

	

460 	Feb. 8, 1899 

	

. . B9 399 	July 28,1896 

	

.. 26 371 	May 31,1901 

	

.. a6 372 	" 31,1901 

	

.. 26 373 	" 	31,2901 

• • 41 	5 , 	Feb. 25, 2891 

	

266 	Jan. 25, 1901 

	

. 29 82 	Nov. 9, 1901 

Supreme, 26 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 8 
di 

if 

di 

AMP 
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Supreme, as
8 
s 	Dec. 21, 1900 

Queens Co. 20 98 

	

Supreme.. 57 129 	Dec. 31, 1897 

	

" 	28 348 	Oct. 9, 1897 

" 	24 	I 	Sept. 28, 2900 

.. 25 480 Mtn 4, 1901 

Supreme, 34 
Rich Co. 

Supreme, 22 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 28 447 	Oct. 22.1901 

3 76 May 21, 1898 

	

Supreme, 17 77 	Nov. 22, 2899 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 24 197 	Oct. 15, 290o 

	

56 132 	" 15, 1897 

	

Supreme, 25 356 	Feb. 21, 1901 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 12 

	

Supreme.. 52 272 	Nov. 2g, 1896 

" 	• 49 372 	Mar. 6, 1896 

• 30  

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme, 33 
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 52 

439 Dec. 31, 1896 

202 May 9, 2883 

	

313 	April 24, 1902 

	

89 	Mar. 31, 1902 

	

380 	Dec. 15, 1896 

	

149 	July 18, 1900 

349 Dec. 3o, 1898 
Queens Co. 
Supreme.. 46 232 	May 24, 1894 

344 May 23, 2901 

Supreme, 27 Igo 	Aug. 17, 2901 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 52 

" 	24 

Supreme, Br1  
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 2 

" 	x8 448 Feb. 7, 1900 

Supreme6 226 April 25, Igor 
Co.C Queens  

Supreme, 15 149 Sept. 13, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 24 361 	Nov. 1, 1900 

" 	• • 35 43 
	

" 23, i886 

	

135 	Dec. 31, 1897 

	

332 	" 13, 1899 

" 	21 25 June 28,1900 

	

Supreme, ao 212 Nov. 28, 19o1 Wanke, Louis 	 
Kings Co. 

" 	27 232 Aug. 27, 1901 Wanzer, George W 	, 
and ano 	 

	

152 April 5, 1902 Ward, John J 	 

	

308 Aug. 15, 1900 Ward, John R 	 

.. 17 229 Dec. s, 2899 Ward, Kate 	 

• • 49 182 	" 24, 1895 Ward, Margaret H 	 

County Ct., 3 226 May 26, 2898 Ward, Nathaniel 	 
Kings Co. 

	

Ward, Patrick 	 

	

Ward, Patrick 	 

	

Ward, Samuel B 	, 
and ano., exrs. of 

	

Lebbens B. Ward 	 

Salary as Assistant Engineer of Gen 
Imp. Com'n, L. I. City, 84,80o. 

To recover assessment for Sixth ave. 
paving, $1,865.96. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., $291.20. 

Amount on abandoned contract for erec- 
ting Nurses' Home, Brooklyn Char-
ity Farm, $4.520.95. 

Damage to premises at Whitestone, L 
I., caused by operation of Whites:one 
Pumping Station, and injunction, 
$I0,000. 

Damage to premises at Whitestone, L. 
I., caused by operation of Whitestone 
Pumping Station, and injunction, 
$25,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hamburg ave., Brooklyn, $185.35. 

Summons only served. 

Equalized rate of salary as Patrolman in 
Police Dept., $633. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Hamburg ave., Brooklyn, $99.90. 

Summons only served. 

Damages to premises No. 415 Central 
ave., overflow of sewer, $59.20. 

Personal injuries, fall, ice on sidewalk. 
Stanhope st., $10,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Manhattan 
st., $ T 5.000. 

To restrain interfering with dancing on 
Sunday in music ball at No. 216 
West froth st, and damages, $250. 

Damages for false report upon records 
of Bd. of Education as to plaintiff's 
ability, preventing her advancement, 
$10,000. 

Value of goods delivered and services 
rendered at request of Commissioner 
of Highways, $204.04. 

Summons only served. 

Balance of salary as Requisition Clerk, 
Dept. of Charities, $73$.33. 

Services as Dock Superintendent dur-
ing January, 1898, $293.50. 

Personal injuries by falling in Lexing-
ton ave., near Grand ave., Brooklyn, 
due to hole in roadway, $3,000. 

Summons with notice for $15,000 
served. 

To recover assessment for regulating, 
etc., Boulevard, $11,922.52. 

To foreclose a mortgage on property at 
Albany ave. and Degraw st., Brook. 
lyn. 

Salary as Dockmaster, Dept. of Docks, 
during period of removal, $2,350. 

Personal injuries by falling on pave-
ment in Ninth ave., near Little W. 
izth st., $30,000. 

Services as Clerk of Village of Wil-
liamsbridge, $25o. 

For possession of two beer wagons, 
taken to the Corporation Yard, $550. 

Services as Inspector of Sewers in the 
Village of Williamsbridge, 4750. 

To recover assessment for Ninth ave. 
regulating, etc., $320.83. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, Sixth ave., Manhat- 
tan, defective sidewalk, $25,000. 

Salary as Inspector of Buildings, 
$192.48. 

For death of Annie NValsh, by elevator, 
at No. 170 East 12111 st., $10,000. 

As assignee, amount of warrants issued 
by L. I. City, $205. 

Personal injuries by falling in hole in 
Eighth ave., $2,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk on 
Van Brunt st., near William st., 
Brooklyn, $10,000. 

Loss of services of Columbia Walsh, 
by being run over by Street Clean-
ing cart, $220. 

Extra work as employee of Dept. of 
Public Works, $5,000. 

Overtime as General Foreman, Dept. 
of Water Supply, $309.37. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries, $1,000. 

To recover 25 per cent. of judgments 
against The City of New York in 
favor of James Campbell. 

Personal injuries, iron post in City Hall 
Park falling on plaintiff's foot, $1,000. 

To restrain oneration of Clear Stream 
Pumping Station, and for damage 
to premises, $11,382. 

Water-pipe, etc., furnished to School 
District No. 9, Town of Northfield, 
$19.50. 

Personal injuries, due to collision with 
wagon on Gun Hill road, Williams-
bridge, $5,000. 

Extra horses, carts and laborers in re-
moving snow and ice, $4,661.08. 

To recover assessment for 51st st. pav-
ing, $691.67. 

Personal injuries, by hole in sidewalk 
of Madison ave., near 62d st., $2,000. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises cor-
ner of Park ave. and 123d st., 
$26,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Throop ave., Brooklyn, $440, 

Damage to premises in Humboldt st., 
due to flooding by sewer, $2,Too. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work. $8no. 

Wages and overtime work as Asst. En 
gineer, First Naval Battalion, $2,430. 

Personal injuries, due to being struck 
by a City wagon, $10,000. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by falling from wagon 
on Bedford ave., near Fulton st., 
Brooklyn, $1,005. 

Repairing apparatus of Board of Water 
and Fire Com'n, L. I. City. $456.79. 

For use of land under water, Broadway, 
Astoria, $500. 

Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 46 54 April 9, 2894 Ward, William 

• • 34 397 June 27, 1902 	Warren - Scharf As. 
phalt Paving Co.. 

.. 2 277 April 22, 1898 	Waterman, Frank... 

.. 24 198 	Oct. is, 2900 	Waters, Spencer .... 

• • 46  46 April a, 1894 	Watkins, John S., et 
al 	  

.. 29 332 Oct. 9, 1901 	Watson, Charles A 	, 

	

vs. William A 	 
Hodgins and ano 	 

	

Watson, Henry R. C 	 

Nov. 29, 2892 Watson, John H.... 

Dec. 31, 1897 Watson, John H..... 

Oct. 9, 2902 	Watson, William .... 

July 28, 'goo 	Wattles, Helen B.... 

Jan. 24, 1901 Weathered, Thomas 
W. 	  

April 12, 1901 	Webb, Henrietta A 	, 
et al., exrs. of Wm. 
H. ivebb .... 

Oct. 24, 1900 Weber, Adams 	 

Dec. 31, 2897 Weber, John 	 

Oct. 9, igoz 	Weber, Mary 	 

May 22, 2902 Webster, 	Frederick 
It, and another 	 

April 5, 1902 Wedlock, Matthew 	 

Jan. 31, 1899 Weeder, Harry 	 

June 20, 2899 Weekly Union Asso- 
ciation 	 

Nov. g, 213013 Weekes, Frederick D. 

Supreme, 27 273 Aug. 31, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 24 389 Nov. 9, 1900 

Supreme, 23 275 Aug. 3, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 26 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme. 7 

405 Dec. 24, 1896 

144 	Oct. 2, zgoo 

181 	Dec. 51,1897 

607 	Nov. 9, 1897 

458 May 13, 1898 

115 	Mar. 16, 1900 

243 June 29, 1899 

354 June 8, 1900 

83 	May 24, 2902 

Von Hunerbein, 
Louise, extx. of 
Julius Von Huner- 
bein. 	  

	

Voorhees, Edward M 	 

Voss, Ernestine 	 

Voss, Louis 	 

	

Wacker, Joseph, No 	 
t 	  

do 	No. 2 

Wagner, Antoine.- 

Wagner, Catherine... 

Wagner, Charles A.. 

Wagner, Emil 	 

Wagner, Fannie W 	 

Wagner, Henry 	 

Wagner, Michael J 

Wahlen, Jennie 	 

	

Waldron, Edward, vs 	 
Michael C. Murphy 

Walker, Emma, vs. 
Lyman A. Best and 
W. H. Maxwell 	 

Walker, Joseph 	 

Walker, Lemuel, vs 
Alex. H. Hokey.. 

Walker, William.... 

Walker, William 
O'Brien 	 

Wallace, Amelia 	 

Wallace, Floyd 	 

Wallace, George Will-
iam, exr. 01 James 
Wallace 	 

	

Wallace, James G., vs 	 
Ada B. Farnsworth 
et al. 	  

Wallace, John 	 

Wallace, Mary 	 

Wallace, Robert .... 

Wallace, Thomas 11., 
etc., vs. George E. 
Waring. Jr., etc... 

Wallace, William W.. 

Wallach, Abraham .. 

Walls, William A.... 

Walsh, Charles 	 

Walsh, Cornelius J 	 

Walsh, Ella, admx. of 
Annie Walsh 	 

Walsh, James 	 

Walsh, John 	 

Walsh, John, vs. The 
City and N. 1'. and 
N. J. Tel. Co 	 

Walsh, Mary 	 

Walsh, Patrick 	 

do 

Walsh, Peter H., 
admr. of Thomas 
Cone 

welsh, William, Jr... 

Walsh, William J., 
and ano., vs. James 
Campbell and The 
City 	  

Walter, George ..... 

Walter, Louis 	 

Walters, John 	 

Walton, Charles 	 

Walton, Francis T 	 

Walton. W. T 	 

Wandell, Flora H 	 

Wandell, Townsend, 
exr. of Nathaniel 
W. Hooker, vs. 
George F. Johnson 
et at 	  

Supreme.. 33 

Supreme.. 23 

de 

id 

de 

79 	Sept. 3o, 1898 

• • 44 39 

• • 57 2 79 

• • 28 335 

.. 23 228 

.. as 248 

• • 26 1 54 

• • 24 27,3 

• • 57 134 

.. 28 339 

Supreme, 34 116 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 154 

Supreme, 	8 442  
Kings Co.. 
Supreme.. 12 27r 

" 	.. 6 321 

Weisser, Gustave.... 

Weisenberg, Charles, 
by guardian 	 

Welch, Edwin, by 
guardian 	 

Welch, Henry J 	 

Welch, Henry J., and 

	

George A. Greene 	 

Welden, Mary 	 

Weldon, John J 	 

Wells, Mary 	 

Weiner, Mary 	 

Welsh, Ilenry B.. and 
ano., exrs. of Henry 
Welsh, No. 	 

do 	No. a 	 

do 	No. 3. 

Welsh, S. Charles. vs. 

	

The Mayor, etc 	, 
et at 	  

Welsh, S. Charles 	 

Welty, Fneaerich 	 

45 



Supreme.. 34 46 May 9, 1902 

29 46o 	Dec. zo, 1901 

Whitworth, Kate, vs. 
The City of Nee 
York et al 	 

Wholey, Con......... 

	

31 167 Jan. 24,1902 	Wilberg, Owen H... 

	

17 36 Nov. 20, 1899 	Wicke, William 	 

	

22 64 May 8, 1900 	 do 

24 243 Oct. 22, 1900 Wiernann, Christopher 

	

29 461 	Dec. zo, 1901 	Wiener, Isaac 	 

Kings Co. 
Supreme, 12 8t 	rune zo, 1899 

	
Wiermuth, Carl...... 

Supreme.. 33 153 	April 5, 1902 	Wiles, Christopher... 

	

Supreme.. 37 180 Dec. 31, 1897 	Wilks, Matthew..... 

Supreme, 32 *359 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Wilkinson, Mary E.. 
Kings Co.. 

	

_ 28 390 	Oct. z6, 19ot 	Willard, Susan. 	 

Supreme.. 24 76 	Sept. 27, 1900 Willetts, Adelaide T 	 

Supreme, Bit; 255 	May 13, 1897 Willets, Jennie 	 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 23 77 Sept. 27, 1900 Willetts, Walter R 	 

Supreme.. 33 052 	April 5, 1902 	Williams, Conrad .., 

	

Supreme, as 376 Feb. 16, 1900 	Williams, Edna A., 
Kings Co. 	 by guardian, vs. 

The City and ano 	 

Williams, John 	 

	

Williams, Louis C 	 
vs. The City and 
ano. 	  

	

Williams, Nelson, vs 	 
James Mea fcen 

Williams, Perry P., 
and ano., exrs. of 
Mary M. Williams. 

Williams, Stephen G., 
admr. of Jane T. 
Pentz ...... 	 

Williams, Thomas 	 

	

Williamson, Anna M 	 

	

Williamson, John N 	 

377 	NOV. 7, 1900 

152 	April 5, 1902 

381 	July 17, 1899 

3oz 	Mar. 17, 1899 

368 	Sept. 7, 1898 

349 	Aug. 21, 1900 

Wilson, Henrietta W. 

Wilson (James B.) 
Co., No. I 	 

do 	No. 2 	 

do 	No. 3 	 

do 	No. 4. 

do 	No. 5. 

do 	No. 6. 

Wilson, John C 	 

Wilson, Josephine 	 . 

Wilson, Samuel 	 

Wilson, Thomas P.. 

Winchell, J. 	• 

Winchell, John H 	 

Windmuller, Thomas. 

do 

Supreme, 33 183 April 8, 1902 Wingrove, Henry R. 
Kings Co 	 
City 	 34 182 	June 3, 1902 	Winkler, Frank, vi 

Luke R. Parslow.. 

Supreme 	 56 251 	Nov. 12, 1897 	Winterhalter, Louis, 
vs. The Mayor, 
etc., et al 	  

Winton, Caroline A 	 

	

Winton, Henry W 	, 
et al., exrs. of Maria 
L. Grant 	 

Wirth, H. 	 

Wirth, Henry 	 

Wischman, Herman.. 

Supreme. 	4 163 
Queens Co. 

Supreme, 27 414 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 29 123 

Supreme, 27 312 
Kings Cn. 

I'ersonal injuries, collision, street car 
and ash cart of Street Cleaning Dept., 
$2,000. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$1,240.20. 

Damage to premises on Nassau ave., 
Brooklyn, overflow of sewer, $1,805. 

Summons only served. 
Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Tompkins st., $60 3.30. 

Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime work, 
$828.30. 

Damage to premises No. 590 Central 
ave., Brooklyn, flooding by water 
main, $435.25. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Summons only served. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sewer, 
No. 23o Palmetto st., $1,082. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $992. 

'l'o recover part of award, Twelfth 
Ward Park, $30,120.93. 

Damage by construction of Greene ave. 
sewer. 

To recover part of award Twelfth 
Ward l'ark, $31,242.65. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Personal injuries by tall on sidewalk in 
front of No. 76 Himrod st., Brook-
lyn, $20,000. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $a,roo. 

I.oss of services of Edna A. Williams, 
from fall on sidewalk in front of No. 
76 Himrod st., Brooklyn, $20,000. 

False arrest and imprisonment. $5,000. 

Summons only served. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
Co., and for injunction, $600. 

Salary as Driver, overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning, $1,500. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due under contract for lighting 
the streets of Jamaica, L. I., $32,. 
008.07. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington st., $295.75. 

To iecover assessment for paving War-
ren ST., $704.87. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

To recover amount of fee paid for auc• 
tioncer's license, $250. 

Sumnions only served. 

Damage by diverting waters of west 
branch of Byram river, Westchester 
Co., and for injunction, $goo. 

'co foreclose lien on contract of Albert 
W. Kaler for Walton ave. sewer. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Goerck st., $142.43. 

School hooks and supplies delivered to 
Richmond Co. schools, $30.62. 

School books and supplies delivered to 
Richmond Co. Schools, $72.64. 

School books and supplies delivered to 
Richmond Co. schools, $7.29. 

School hooks and supplies delivered to 
Richmond Co. schools, $2.73. 

School books and supplies delivered to 
Richmond Co. schools, $2.5o. 

School hooks and supplies delivered to 
Richmond Co. schools, $162.53. 

To recover assessment for paving Cort-
landt st., $744.10. 

To recover assessment for rloth st. out-
let sewer, $197.75. 

To restrain operation of Millburn 
Pumping Station, Brooklyn, or for 
damages, $2,000. 

Balance of salary under reduction as 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Water Sup-
ply, Brooklyn, $292.25. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Extra work as Detailed Sweeper in 
Street Cleaning Dept., $685. 

Balance of salary as employee, Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, during Spanish. 
American war, $75. 

Salary as Highway Inspector, $502.56. 

Damage for assault and slander. 

To foreclose mechanic's lien. 

Summons with notice, $1,933.25. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To set aside a tax deed to Joseph it 
Coyle of premises in Jamaica rd., 
Brooklyn. 

Clothing delivered to Overseer of Poor, 
Town of Newtown, $35. 

Summons with notice for $1,640.30 
served. 

To recover assessment for Madison ave. 
regulating, etc., $894 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $800. 

Services as Architects for City Prison. 
123•491-25- 

l'ersonal injuries, fall on Fifth st., 
snow and ice on pavement, $10,000. 

As assignee of Peter J. Sheridan, sal-
ary as Deputy City Clerk of L. I. 
City, $100. 

Damage to property, overflow of Hum. 
boldt st. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,750. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $4,300. 

Damage to premises, overflow of sew-
ers in Nostrand and Putnam ayes., 
Brooklyn, $500. 

Supreme, 26 33o 
Nassau Co. 

" 	a6 33; 

Supreme, 26 394 
Queens Co. 20 201 6I 

SO 

Werbelovsky, Jacob 
H. 	  

	

Werckmeister, Anna 	 

Werckmeister, Con- 
rad 	  

Wertheimer. Louis... 

• • 34 179 

Supreme, t 1 447 
Kings Co. 
Supreme, 18 285 
Nassau Co. 

Wise, Jennie, admx. 
of Martin Wise... 

Wise, Nathan ........ 

Wisner, Henry W., 
exr. of Joseph H. 
Coates. 	  

Wither, Robert 	 

Withers, Frederick C., 
and Walter Dickson 

Wittman, Charles.... 

April 19, 1898 Wittmer, Frank 

Sept. 14, 1901 	Wittschen, John. .... 

Mar. 02, 1901 	Wiytack, Jeanne..... 

Sept. 5, 1902 	Wohlers, William H.. 

Whiteside, Annie.... 

do 

do 

Whiting, Augustus, 
and ano., exrs. of 

	

Augustus Whiting 	 
Whitman, Nathaniel, 

et al 	  

Whitmyer, Lulu Rog-
ers, vs. James 
Sweeny et al...... 

do 

Whitson. Fannie, 
admit. of George 
Whitson 	 

" 20, 1901 Welwood, Arthur, et 
al., exrs. of Arthur 
Welwood 	 

Supreme.. 56 298 	Nov. 23, 1897 	Wendel, John 
exr. of John D. 
Wendel 	  

June 7, 1901 	Wenk, Theodore, vs. 
The City et al 	. 

Supreme, 27 487 Sept. 28, 0901 	Wesbecher, William, 
Queens Co. 	 Jr., by guardian... 

Supreme.. 26 155 	April 12, 1901 	Weser, Elise 	 

" 	52 409 Dec. 24, 1896 West, James 0., and 
ano., exrs. of James 
I West 	  

Supreme.. 34 89 May i6, 1902 Western National 
Bank 	  

June 17, 1901 

Jan. 14, 0898 	Whitmore, Charles A. 

Mar. zo, 0899 

Sept. 16, 1901 

Feb. to, 1897 

" 	• • 19 394 
	

Mar. 3, 1900 

	

Supreme, 27 310 
	

Sept. 5, 1901 
Kings Co. 

" 	29 212 	Nov. 313, 1904 

	

Supreme.. 26 323 	May 18,1901 

U.S.Circuit 38 391 	Mar. 29, 1889 Western Union Tele- 
graph Co. vs. The 
Board of Electrical 
Control et al 	 

Feb. 23, 1898 	Westover, Catherine 	 Supreme. 	1 249 
Kings Co. 	

Mar. 24, 1898 Westphal, 	August, • • 1 441 	
and ano 	  

Supreme.. 36 351 Aug. 26, 1887 Wetmore, Benjamin 
C., exr. of Mary 
H. Drake 	 

.. 29 56 Nov. 1, tool 	Wexler, Adolph 	 

• • 42  171 	Sept. 4, 1891 	Weyman, Charles S 	 

.. 21 43 	Mar. 9, 2900 Whalen, Daniel 	 

Mar. 9, 1900 Whalen, James 	 21 43 

.. 21 138 	Mar. 20, 1900 Whalen, John 	 

June 3, 1902 Whalen, Patrick 	 

May 26, x899 Whalen, Richard 	 

Jan. 24, 1900 Whaley, John W 	 

" 	z i 18 	April 7, 1899 
	

White. Susan E., et 
al. 	  

Jan. t3, 1902 	White, Thomas H... Supreme, 31 86 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 38 266 Jan. ,6, 0389 Whitehead, Aaron P. 

June 23, 1902 	Whitehead, Frances 

	

Supreme, 34 342 	
E. 	  Kings Co.. 

May 20, 1901 	Welwood, Arthur.... 

Supreme.. 8 268 Jan. to, 1899 Wenke, Bernhardt .. 

Jan. 25, 1896 

Dec. 26, 1899 

May 23, 1901 

June t i, 1891 

Supreme, B7 907 
KinEs CO. 

• • 17 492  

26 339 

Supreme.. 41 310 

26 441  

30 

.. IC 234  

.. 27 412 

53 120 

Si 

64 

	

Supreme.. 25 19 	Dec. 3, 1900 

Supreme, 	6 86 	Oct. 3, 1898 
Rich. Co.. 

	

6 87 	Oct. 3, 1898 

	

6 87 	Oct. 	3, 1898 

	

6 87 	Oct. 3, 1898 

	

6 87 	Oct. 3, 1898 

	

6 87 	Oct. 3, 1898 

	

Supreme.. 24 243 	Oct. 22, 1900 

	

362 	June II, 1900 

47 Jan. 9,1901 

	

421 	Feb. 21, 1901 

	

269 	April zi, 1902 

	

240 	Tune 6, 1902 

	

526 	Dec. 27, 0897 

364 Nov. 4, 1899 

66 

06 

if 

116 

Supreme.. 34 

Supreme, 25 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 

" 	• • 57 

180 June 3, 0902 

377 	Feb. 16, tgoi 

494 	April z4, 1886 

178 	Dec. 31, 1897 

367 	Sept. 7, 1898 

• • 34 18o 	June 3, 0902 

City 	 17 x3 	Nov. 18, 1899 

	

Supreme. 26 4 	Mar. 0I, 1900 
Queens Co. 20 133 

Supreme.. 24 376 Nov. 7, 2900 

411 

46 .. 23 

" 	35 

• • 33 

" 	• • 34 

Supreme, 11 
Kings Co. 

253 	Feb. 21, 1887 

190 	Feb. z5, 1898 

269 	April it, 1902 

239 June 6,1902 

124 May 25, 1899 

116 

To restrain operation of Millburn 
Pumping Station, and for damages, 
$3,000. 

To restrain operation of Millburn 
Pumping Station, and for damages, 
$20,000. 

To recover assessment for Broadway 
sewers, $6,537.92. 

To restrain interfering with title to 
premises formerly owned by Town of 
Jamaica, on Jamaica Bay. 

Injuries to horse and wagon, due to 
collision with hose-cart of Fire Dept. 
in Illeecker st., $500. 

To foreclose lien on contract for Gouv-
erneur Hospital. 

Damage to property, overflow of sew-
ers in St. Edwards st. and Flushing 
ave., Brooklyn, 8225. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in St. Edwards st., Brooklyn, $137.50. 

Personal injuries, corner Warren and 
Greenwich sts., at explosion in build-
ing of Tarrant & Co., $2,000. 

Personal injuries by fall on sidewalk 
at Troutman st. and Hamburg ave., 
Brooklyn, $ x o,00n. 

To recover assessment for paving 16th 
st., $70.70. 

To recover assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. sewers, $41.45. 

Damage to premises No. 8o Sixth ave., 
$40. 

Damage to property at Valley Stream, 
T.. I., due to operation of Clear 
Spring Pumping Station, and for in-
junction, $12,000. 

Summons only served. 

To restrain removal of complainant's 
poles, wires, cables and electrical 
conductors from streets and avenues. 

Personal iniuries on bridge over Gow-
anus canal at 3d st., $1,000. 

Damage to property on Spring Creek. 
due to maintenance of pumping sta-
tions, $ TO.Onn, 

To have assessment for Boulevard sew-
ers declared void and to recover 
$632.21. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $60,089. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Erniali zed rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, S88.40. 

Salary as Foreman in Engineer Corps ,  
Aqueduct Commissioners, $3o8. 

Salary as Driver. overtime work, Dept. 
of Street Cleaning. $3,5oo. 

Balance for constructing lateral sewer 
in Bay loth st., Brooklyn, $149.12. 

Damage to dock premises and oyster 
beds by draining of Freeport creek 
by Agawam Pumping Station, $20,-
000. 

As assignee of Peter Bowes. salary as 
Fireman in L. 1. City Fire Dept.. 
$66.66. 

For goods sold to City of Brooklyn in 
1S07, Sio.ti. 

Personal injuries on sidewalk of Green-
wich st., het. W. loth and Christo-
pher sts., $10,000. 

Summons with notice for $369.63 
served. 

Rent of Pier 12, East river (used as a 
dump by Dept. of Street Cleaning). 
$ia,000. 

Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

To recover assessment for paving Pine 
st., 8153.26. 

To have declared void a deed of land 
taken in the matter of the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse. 

Incandescent lamps furnished to Dept.  
of Arrears, $71. 

Damage to property. overflow of sewer 
in Diamond st., Brooklyn. $1,685. 

Labor and services on Kings Co. 
Court-house, $205.8r. 

Summons only served. 

Amount due under contract with Sewer 
Corn, of Williamsbridge, tor services 
as Inspector of Sewers, $750. 

Summons only served. 

Assault and battery while being ejected 
from the Brooklyn Bridge, $10,000. 

To recover taxes paid on part of 120th 
st. after condemnation as a street, 
$900.90. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Butler st., $350. 

To have assessment for St. Nicholas 
ave. sewers declared void and to re-
cover $605.99. 
or illness, depositing refuse near No. 
158 47th St., $5,000. 

For depreciatit n In value of house on 
47th st., burning refuse near by, 
$1,500. 

To have assessment for improvement 
of Harlem river and Spuyten Duyvil 
creek declared void, and to recover 
$693.43. 

Personal injuries, $5,000. 

Personal injuries by fall in Bushwick 
ave., $2,000. 

Summons with notice for $2,000 served. 

Summons only served. 

To liar defendant from claiming any in-
terest in premises at 9oth and 91st 
sts., East river and Ave. A. 

Extra work on Sundays in Dept. of 
Street Cleaning, $555.50. 

l'ersonal injuries due to collapse of a 
temporary shed at No. 22 West 23d 
ST., $20,000. 

To declare an assignment to Denis 
Sweeny of moneys due under judg-
ment against The City void. 

Services as Notary Public in the 
Finance Dept., $14,665.50. 

Williamson, John S., 
et al., exrs. of Wm. 
E. Treadwell, No. I 

do 

Wills, George 	 

Wilmerding, John C.. 

Wilmerding, John M. 

Wilson, Ann E 	 

Wilson, Charles H., 
et al., vs. The City 
et al 	  

Supreme.. 4 83 
	

Mar. 23, 1898 Wheatfield, Edward.. 

309 June z t, 2891 Whitbeck, John A., 
exr., etc., of Wm. 
A. Whitbeck 	 

" 	1 0, 1891 	 do 

Sept. to, 7901 	White, Alexander M 	 

Sept. 15, 1898 White 	Ann, 	vs. 
Peter J. Everett 
and The City 	 

Supreme B9 222 July 9, 1896 White, A. P., and 
Kings Co. 	 Clarence E. White. 

" 	z8 376 Oct. 8, 1901 	White, Barbara 	 

Feb. 5, 1900 	White, Frank..... • • • 

Mar. 2o, 1902 	White, John 	 

Mar. 4, 1897 White, John J 	 

June I x, 1891 	White, john Jay, exr 	 
of Eli White 	 

Sept. z4, x890 	White, Josiah J., vs 	 

	

The Mayor, etc 	 
and ano 	  

• • 41 

Supreme 08 412 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 32 334 

" 	• • 53 195 

" 	• • 41 302 

" 	• • 40 296  

" 	• • 41  '311  

Supreme.. 27 363 

• • 5 430.  

June 23, 1902 	Whitehead, 	France; 
E., as guardian, etc 

Supreme.. 38 328 	Feb. 14, 1889 	Whiteman, Mary .... 

" 	• • 34 343 

Municipal, 3o goo 
3d Dist. 

Dec. 24, 19oz 	West Side Club vs. 
Geo. S. Chapman.. 

Supreme, 25 361 	Feb. 13, 1901 West, Thomas 
Queens Co. 

Supreme.. 31 
Nassau Co. 

Supreme.. 25 

116 

46 

116 

• • 33 

• • 34 

.. 56 

.. 16 

14 

4$ 

46 

• • 24 

• • 33 

.. 12 

.. 10 

Jan. 9,190z Supreme, 25 
Queens Co. 20 

Supreme.. 8 

" .. 3 

• • 33 /53 

" 	• • 24 48 

154 
106 

63 Dec. 14, 1898 

365 July 7,1898 

April 5, 1902 

Sept. 20, 1900 

" 	11 400 May 22, 0899 

July 21, 1900 Wheeler, Henry W.. 

)uner 	1897 Wheeler, Margaret T. 

April 25, 1900 	Whikehart, William... 

April 4, 1888 	Whipple, David 	 

Supreme, 23 187 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 55 155 

403 

" 	• . 37 353 
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Supreme, 
Kings Co. 
Supreme.. 

" 	• • 

27 467 

z8 467 

14 172  

Sept. 24, 1901 

Oct. 24, 1901 

Aug. 14, 1899 

" 31 189 Jan. 	3o, x9o2 

Supreme.. 15 276 Sept. 22, 1899 

City 	 15 273 Sept. 22, 1899 
Supreme 	 ,6 87 Oct. 	12, 1899 

Supreme, B8 78 Aug. 28, 1895 
Kings Co. 

Supreme 	 55 29 May 19, 1897 

Supreme, 15 356 Sept. 27, 1899 
Rich. Co 	 

	

- 	12 117 June 16,1899 

Supreme 	 41 313 June 11, 1891 

" 	• • 42 172 Sept. 	4, 1891  

Supreme, 4 5 Jan. 	19, 1898 
Queens Co. 

Supreme 	 25 474 Mar. 	4, 1901 

U.S.Circuit 40 467 Jan. 	i6, 1891 

Supreme 	 57 182 Dec. 31, 1897 

Supremeg 
Co.C Queens  

Wood, Joseph L. R.. 

Wood, Philip M., et 
al., vs. The City of 
Brooklyn et al 	 

Wood, Samuel H 	 

	

Wood, Theodore F 	, 
and ano., vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al 	 

Woodbury, Francis 
E., exr. of Charles 
H. Woodbury 	 

Wood, John J....... 

Wood, John Walter.. 

Wood, Joseph L. R., 
and anu., exrs. of 
Fernando Wood.... 

Wolfman, Lena...... 

Wolfman, Michael... 
do 

Wollschlager, Frank, 
by guardian....... 

Wood, Henry S 	 

Wohltmann, Herman. Damage to property, overflow of Hum- 
boldt st. sewer, Brooklyn, $1,200. 

Wolf, Albert ......... Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Webster ave., Bronx, $160. 

Assault and battery and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $to,000. 

Wolf, Arthur J., vs. 
Richard Swanton.. 

Wolfe, Hudson G... Summons only served. 

Summons only served. 

Proceeding to acquire title to property 
in Queens Co. for sewer for the I own 
of Jamaica. 

To recover assessment for paving Dey 
at., $553.3o• 

To restrain collection of personal tax 
assessed upon the United States Ex- 
press Co. for the year 1890. 

Summons only served. 

Personal injuries by being run over by 
cart of Street Cleaning Dept., $5,000. 

Summons only served. 
Loss of services of wife, Lena Wolf-

man, by injuries caused by Street 
Cleaning cart, $2,000. 

Personal injuries by having fingers 
crushed by lid of fire hydrant in 
loth st., $2,500. 

To recover amount paid to Comr. of 
Public Works for permit to construct 
vaults at No. 112 Bleecker st., 
$437.50. 

Coal and wood delivered to Overseer 
of the Poor, Richmond Co., $17.50. 

Services as Health Officer for Village 
of Port Richmond, $555.90. 

Summons only served. 

	

.. 16 340 	Nov. 2, 1899 	Zindler, Sarah T., vs. 
Louis Jacobs et al. 

	

.. 24 261 	Oct. 23, 1899 	Zinsser, William, and 
August Zinsser 

	

.. 33 155 	April 5, 1902 	Zito, krancesco..... 

	

Supreme. 136 83 	May 4, 1894 Zlydel, Hugh 	 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme, z8 464 	Oct. 23, x901 	Zollikoffer, Oscar F., 
Queens Co. 	 et al. 	  

Supreme, 23 23x July 28, 1900 Zozzoro, John 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 25 287 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 29 54 
Kings Co.. 

Sul reme.. 32 283 

Supreme.. 34 358 June 26, 1902 

Supreme. • 21 44 

Supreme. 27 469 	Sept. 24, 1901 
Kii.gs Co. 

Supreme, 	9 401 April 26, 1899 
Queens Co. 

City 	 23 411 Aug. 30, /900 

Jan. 3x, 1901 

Mar. I, :901 

Mar. i8, 1902 

June 9,1900 

Zimmerman, Henry. 
Jr. 	  

Zimmerman, 0 t t o, 
and ano 	 

Zierlen, Regina ..... 

Zimmerman, Hans.. 

Zimmermann, Ste- 
phen J 	 

Ziegler, William..... 

Zielecke, Felix 

Zevin, Louis, vs. Pat- 
rick F. Kane 	 

Damages to premises No. 26o Fourth 
ave. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$500. 

Damage to property at No. 26o Fourth 
ave. by overflow of sewer, $80. 

Damage to premises No. 260 Fourth 
ave. by breaking of Brooklyn sew-
ers, $i,500. 

To recover assessment for paving 
Washington st., $734.10. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work. $475. 

Damage to property by overflow of 
sewer, No. 500 Jefferson ave., $464. 

lo vacate assessment against property 
for 1899, Queens, and to enjoin col-
lection. 

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 27th 
st. and Broadway alley, $1o,o0o. 

Damage to property at Foster's Mead-
ows, Springfield, L. I., $i5,000. 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Humboldt st., Brooklyn, $2,200. 

Personal injuries, fall of wagon into 
hole on Broadway and 131st st., 
$3,000. 

For order making Andrew J. Lalor, 
property Clerk, a party defendant. 

Amount due under contract with Vil-
lage of Flushing to allow plaintiff to 
connect with water mains belonging 
to village, $7,659.65. 

Equalized rate of salary as a member of 
Park Police, $220. 

To recover taxes paid with moneys re-
ceived as pension from U. S. Gov., 
$48.80. 

Assault and battery, $2,000. 

471  May 27, 1899 

Supreme. 40 209 July 17, 1890 

To foreclose lien on contract for build-
ing annex to Grammar School 2. 

Summons only served. 

Damage toproperty, overflow of sew-
ers in St. Edward's st. and Flushing 
ave., Brooklyn, $154• 

fo foreclose lien on contract for flag-
ging Eighth ave. 

To recover assessment for paving 

Damage to property, overflow of sewer 
in Warren st., Brooklyn, $155. 

Water st., $41.87. 
For death of horse due to fall in open 

trench in Second pl., near Court st., 
Itiooklyn, $250. 

World Co. vs. An. Printing notices in the World, in Dec., 
drew H. Green.... 	1873, $91. 

Wormser, Isidor, et To have assessment for Boulevard sew- 
al 	ers declared void and to recover 

$343-77- 
Wortman, Selman.- Personal injuries, in fall from wagon in 

Humboldt st., near Seigel st., Brook- 
lyn, 	$20.000. 

" 	..Bit 	791 Dec. 31, 1897 Wray, John H 	Summons only served. 

Supreme.. 33 	151 April 5, 1902 Wren, Christopher.. 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $840. 

Supreme.. 42 173 Sept. 4, 11391 Wright, 	Arthur 	B., 	Summons only served. 
admr., etc., of Dex- 

	

ter R. Wright 	 

Supreme.. 39 375 Feb. 12, 1890 Wright, 	Ezra 	Balance of salary as Inspector of Ma- 
sonry on New Aqueduct, $r,56o. 

Supreme, 
Queens Co. 

4 333 May 25, 1898 Wright, Jacob E 	Salary as Driver in the L. I. City Fire 
Dept., $704.40. 

Supreme.. 8 	64 Dec. 14, 1898 Wright, J. Hood, et 	Summons 	with 	notice 	for 	$4,870.4; 
al. 	served. 

x5 Feb. 21, 1902 Wright, Maria 	Summons only served. 

Supreme, 
Kings Co. 

136 203 Jan. to, 1894 Wuest, 	Carl 	Loss of rent, premises at Flushing ave 
and Whipple st., $7,375. 

. 25 	tot Dec. 26, 1900 Wuest, 	Charles 	Personal injuries by fall from bicycle 
on 	Gates 	ave. 	near 	Waverly 	ave.. 
Brooklyn, 	$1o,ocio. 

" 33 377 April 23, 1902 Wuest, William P.. 	For 	searching 	papers, 	etc., 	done 	by 
Commissioners 	of 	Accounts 	while 
plaintiff 	was 	County 	Clerk, 	Kings 
County, $1,5x1.60. 

Supreme.. 39 421 Mar. 7, 1890 Wund, 	Charles 	Salary as a Court Officer in Court of 
General Sessions, $299. 

Sul reme.. 48 	75 June r, 1895 Wyer, Johanna 	Personal 	injuries 	on 	plank 	walk 	on 
road from Spuyten Duyvil to Kings 

	

bridge, 	$5,0oo. 
• • 43 417 Oct. 14, 1892 

	

Wyman, John H., et 	For judicial construction of the will of 
al., 	exrs. 	of 	Lizzie 	Lizzie 	H. 	Perkins, 	deceased. 
H. 	Perkins, 	vs. Al- 
len C. Woodbury et 
al. 	. 

.. 17 513 Dec. 28. 1899 Wynen, 	Christian 	Award for premises taken for Colonial 
Park, $14,829.10. 114 .. 52 288 Nov. 28, 1896 Wynn, 	William 	S., 	Balance due on 1,002 tons of coal fur- 

and ano 	nished, $31.7 

.. 56 532 Dec. 28, 1897 Yachelson, 	Max 	• • 	Extra 	services 	as 	Sweeper 	in 	Strew 
Cleaning Dept., 	$612.50. 

City 	 32 	21 Feb. 24, r9o2 Yachelson, Max 	Salary for overtime work as Assistant 
Foreman, 	Street 	Cleaning 	Dept., 
$1,434.75. 

Supreme 369 Jan. 5, x899 Yellow Pine 	CO. 	vs. 	To have claim of $2,558.55 declared a 
Queens Co.C Martin D. Walsh et 	lien upon moneys due to Martin D. 

al.  	Walsh. 

'• 	. 7 369 5, 1899 Yellow 	Pine Co. vs. 	To have claim of $2,001.04 declared a 
Board 	of 	Educe. 	valid lien upon moneys due to Mar- 
tion et al 	tin D. Walsh. 

Supreme. 22 173 
Rich. Co.. 
	 May 2x, 1900 Yerrance, Charles L.. 

Supreme.. 33 154 April 5, 1902 York, James F 	 

Young, Edwin, exr. Supreme.. 36 103 Mar. 6, 1887 	
of John M. Furman. 

Municipal, 34 74 May 14, 1902 	Young, Mary A.... 
Brooklyn. 
Supreme, 27 227 Aug. 24, Igor 	Zachow, Arnold.... 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 x55 April 5, 1902 Zahn, Frank A 	 

Supreme.. 8 236 Jan. 6, 1899 Zahn, Paul 	 

000. 
Zolfo, Carlo 
	

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 

Zehro, Antonio 	Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept.. 
evertime work, $700. 

overtime work, $500. 

Zellermayer, Rubin.. Salary as Sweeper, Street Cleaning 
Dept., for Sunday and overtime 
work. $964.60. 

Zenia, Anna. 	 Personal injuries by falling on pave- 
ment at No. 154 East soth st., $10,- 
000. 

Storage on a Meyer's Voting Machine Zephyr Hose, No. 4. 	
for Town of Northfield, $37.50. 

Supreme, 16 468 	Nov. 14, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme. 	29 
Kings Co.. 

213 Mar. x8, 1901 

25 474 Mar. 4, 1901 

" 28 58 Oct. 3, 1901 

Supreme.. 2x 326 Nov. 6, 1876 

" 	• • 37 16 Nov. z, 1887 

Supreme, 26 6 Mar. Tx, 1901 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, 4 334 May 25, 1898 Woodill, William L. 
Queens Co. 	 vs. The City and 

ano. 	  
Supreme.. 14 364 Aug. 24, x899 Woodruff, A. B., Co. 

Supreme.. 18 349 Jan. 3o, x9oo Woodruff, Benjamin 
Kings Co. 

" 	27 311 	Sept. 5, 1901 	Woods, William 	 

Supreme.. 17 442 	Dec. 21, 1899 

Woodha v e n Water 
Supply Co......... 

Woodhull, Sells E., 
vs. The Mayor, etc., 
and ano ...... 

Woodward, A a r o 
H., et al., vs. The 
City, et al 	 

	

Woollon, Charles E 	 

	

Woolsey, Theodore B 	 

	

Worcester, Edwin A 	 

Amount due under contract made by 
Town of Jamaica for water to be fur-
nished, $10,545. 

Personal injuries on cars of Brooklyn 
Bridge, $5,000, and false arrest and 
imprisonment, $20,000. 

Summons only served. 

Services as Doorman in Police Station 
in Tottenville, S. I., $94.56. 

Salary as Driver, Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $375. 

To have assessment for 73d and first 
sts. underground drains declared void 
and to recover $327.81. 

Damage to pier, collision of scows 
driven by wind and tide $225. 

Damage to property at No. 434 Nos-
trand ave. by overflow of Nostrand 
ave. sewer, $195. 

Salary as Driver. Street Cleaning Dept., 
for overtime work, $880. 

Personal injuries by falling on 45th st., 
between First and Second ayes., $20,- 

" 	• • 34 	4 

33 154 

May 2, 1902 

April 5, 1902 

	

.. 29 461 	Dec. to, 1901 

	

.. 53 178 	Mar. 1, 1897 

• • 34 209 June 4, 1902 Zozzoro, John 

.. 23 23x 	" 28, 1900 Zozzoro, Rossaro 

Supreme.. 22 85 May z z, 1910 Zucca, Antonio 

Supreme, 27 3o July 9, 1901 Zuckerman, Herz . 
Kings Co. 
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.. 23 231 	" 28, 1900 	Zubriale, Rosco 	 

• • 34 209 

.. 26 156 April 12, 1901 	Zucker and Levett 
Loeb Co. 	 

June 4, 1902 	Zozzoro, Rossaio... 

.• 

Damage to property at No. 260 Fourth 
ave. by overflow of sewer, $1,400. 

Damage to premises No. 562 President 
st. by breaking of Brooklyn sewers, 
$500. 

Expenditures incurred as Coroner, 
$507.91. 

& To recover assessment for paving 25th 
st., $334.50. 

Personal injuries by fall from wagon 
on Siegel st., Brooklyn, $2,000. 

"PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES" ACTIONS. 

THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS ARF. ALL BROUGHT IN THE SUPREME 
COURT TO RECOVER THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE AMOUNT AC-
TUALLY PAID TO THE PLAINTIFF AND THE PREVAILING RATE OF 
WAGES AT THE TIME WHEN THE SERVICES WERE RENDERED. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

16 319 	Nov. I, 1899 
21 55 	Mar. 10, 1900 
19 382 	Mar. r, 1900 
22 282 	une r, 1900 
22 283 	une r, 1900 
18 372 	eb . 2, 1900 
17 447 	Dec. 22, 1899 
21 78 	Mar. 12, 1900 
22 76 	May lo, 1900 
i8 463 	Feb. 9, 1900 
24 344 	Oct. 30, 1900 
22 120 	May 14, 1900 
18 426 	Feb. 6, 1900 

22 228 	May 28, 1900 
22 87 	May 17, 1900 
22 402June x I, 1900 
22 42 	ay 8, 1900 
23 390 	Aug. 25, 1900 
19 276 	Feb. 28, 1900 
19 488 	Mar. 7, 1900 
18 191 	an. 25, 190o 
23 259 	uly 31, 1900 
19 to8 	eb. a6, 1900 
22 184 	May 01, 1900 
22 43 	May 8, 'goo 

Ian. 12, 1900 iti 1 .9102 
an. 15, 190o 

'5 46 	ept. 6, 1899 
24 234 	Oct. 19, tgoa 
19 449 	Mar. 5, 1900 
15 367 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 86 	Sept. 29, 1900 
23 18 	Dine 26, 1900 
21 483 	May 2, 1900 
17 414 	Dec. x9, 1899 
22 130 	May 14, 1900 
14 458 	Aug. 31, 1899 
22 490 	June 21, 1900 
19 310 	Feb. z8, 1900 
23 195 	July 25, x900 
t6 112 	Oct. x6, 1899 
21 390 	April 25, 1900 
15 153 	Sept. 14, 1899 
21 373 	April 23, 1900 
21 152 	Mar. 21, 1900 
21 345 	April 17, 1900 
15 47 	Sept. 6, 1899 
24 314 	Oct. 29, 190o 
23 269 	Aug. 6, 1900 
28 229 	May 28, 1900 
21 364 	une x1, 1900 
22 446 	une 16, two 
22 III 	May 14, 1900 
23 zooJuly 12, 1900 
23 66July 6, 190o 
19 489 	ar. 7, 1900 
21 a65 	April 4, 1900 
21 132 	Feb. 17, 1900 
22 160 	May 17, 1900 
17 115 	NOV. 27, 1899 
14 367 	Aug. 25, 1899 
19 292 	Feb. 28, ismo 
i9 410 	Mar. 3, 1900 
22 365 	June it, 1900 
23 381 	Aug. 24, 1900 
21 441 	April 28, 1900 
II 350 	May 17, 1899 
23 268 	Aug. 6, 1900 
21 466 	May 2, 1200 
15 369 	Sept. 28, x899 
24 87 	Sept. 29, 1900 
25 325 	Feb. 7, 1901 
31 467 	May 2, 1900 

Abraham, Michael. 
Ackerman, Alfred... 
Ackerman, Charles. 
Ackerstrom, Edward 
Ackerstrom, Fred'k.. 
Adams, Clarence G. 
Adams, Thomas ... 
Adler, Albert G. 1-. 
Agnew, Robert H. 
Ahearn, Edward.... 
Ahearn, James .... 
Ahearn, John 	 
Ahearn, Margaret, 
admx. of David... 

Ahern, John 	 
Ahern, Thomas 	 
Aitken, James 	 
Alert, James A 	 
Albers, Henry 	 

	

Albertus, James C 	 
Alexander, Jos. J 	 
Alff, Paul 	 
Alkers, James 	 
Allen, Danforth 	 
Allen, John 
	 

Allen, afarine D 	 
Ailing, Theodore 	 
Alman, Thomas 	 

	

Altenbrand, Joseph 	 
Ames, John H 	 

Anderson, Adolph 	 
Anderson, Adolf 	 
Anderson, Charles 	 
Anderson, James 	 
Anderson, Joseph 	 
Anderson, Peter 	 
Andlin, Dimes 	 
Andow, John 	 
Andrews, George 	 
Annatoyne, John R 	 
Anselment, Lawrence 
Anthony, James 	 
Appel, Henry 	 
Applegate, Wynant 	 
Ardrey, Harriet C 	 
Arend, Tohn 	 
Armit, Prank 	 
Armit, William 	 
Armstrong, Hugh 	 

	

Armstrong, Tames J 	 

	

Armstrong, Phoenix 	 
Assole, Michael 	 
Auer, John 	 
Auld, Robert C 	 
Austin, James E 	 
Autz, Philip G 	 
Bache, Samuel A 	 
Backus, Charles 	 
Backus, Edward 	 
Bacon, Isaac 	 
Bacon, Thomas J 	 

do., No. 2 	 
Bagley, Asa 	 
Bagley, Tames 	 
Bagley, Thomas 	 
Baler, Christ 	 
Bailey, George L 	 
Bailey, John 	• 
Baird, Alexander 	 
Baldwin, Frank B 	 

do., No. 2 	 
Baldwin, George T 	 
Balk, Joseph 	 

Laborer, Park Dept., $106.70. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $115. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $900. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Dock Dept., $1,500. 
Machinist, Fire Dept., $175. 
Foreman of Street Repairs, City Works, $3,325. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $31.25. 
Steam Engineer, Park Dept., $206. 
Painter, Fire Dept. $115.5o. 
Stoker, Dept. of 

Dept. 
	Supply, $123.03. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $656.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $186. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $271.60. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $302.64. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $15.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.07. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Lngineer, Brooklyn Bridge. $104.12. 
DOCI Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Machinist, Dept. of Docks, $1,750. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,532.50. 

S Steam Engineer, Water upply, $1,291.68. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Docks. $1,875. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Carpenter. Charities and Correction, $957 45. 
Deck Hand, Dock Dept., $10o. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $210.12. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $108.68. 
Electric-light Trimmer, Dept. Bridges, $654.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $500. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $115. 
Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $40. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Imp., $1,502.45. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $75. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $863.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $400. 
Inspector of Pavinn Public Works, $1,951.38. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $100. 
Steamfitter. Education, Brooklyn, $858.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $465. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $528.88. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $ zoo. 
Paver. Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Machinist, Dept. of Water Supply, $140. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $275.80. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $670.08. 
Paver, Dept. of Docks, $1,046.91. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $650. 
Rockman. Croton Aqueduct, $1,350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $18.13. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.67. 
Hostler, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $67. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $240. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $676. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $80. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $3,671.75. 
Engineer, Fire Dept., $5,879. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $112. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $g68. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $15o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.68. 
Fireman. Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $105116, 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
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FOLIO. 	LONLYENCED. I ITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. r3E10. 	COMMENCED. I II LE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

	

23 332 	Aug. x8, 1900 
ta, 	25 	an. 	2, 1900 

	

18 170 	an. 13, 1900 

	

19 439 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

19 312 	Feb. 28, 1200 

	

17 415 	Dec. 19, 1899 

	

18 152 	Jan. 12, 1900 
19 293  an. 28, 1900 

	

23 354 	Aug. 23, 1900 

	

24 227 	Oct. tp, 1900 

	

15 480 	Oct. 9, 1899 

	

17 296 	Dec. 12, 1899 

	

19 95 	Feb. 23, 1899 

	

18 420 	Feb. 5,1900 

	

222 4272i9 	May 28, 1900 2  
June 20, 1900 

	

22 258 	May 28, 'goo 

	

22 419 	une 13, 1900 
23 238J uly 3o, 1900 

	

22 229 	May 28, two 

	

19 365 	Mar. 2, !goo 

	

17 415 	Dec. t9, 1899 

	

21 278 	Sept., 1900 

	

22 23o 	May 28, 1900 

	

21 6z 	Mar. 12, 1900 

	

1 7 415 	Dec. 19, 1899 

	

17 326 	Dec. 13, 1899 

	

19 147 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

22 262 	May 28, 1900 

	

24 244 	Oct. 22, 1900 

	

24 244 	Oct. 22, 1900 

	

18 389 	Feb. 2, 1900 

	

18 434 	Feb. 7, 190o 

	

17 III 	Nov. 27, 1899 

	

22 82 	May to, 1900 

	

:5 325 	Feb. 7, 290 

	

11 339 	May 27, 1899 

	

18 222 	;fan. t6, 1900 

	

22 23o 	May 28, !goo 

	

22 133 	May 14, 1900 

	

17 61 	Nov. 21, 1899 

	

22 490 	June 21, 1900 

	

15 369 	ept . 28, 1899 

	

29 369 	Mar. 1, igoo 

	

19 456 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

24 87 	Sept. 19. 1900 

	

22 447 	June z6, imso 

	

36 243 	Oct. 26, 1899 

	

16 248 	Oct. 26, 1899 

	

17 230 	Dec. 5, 1899 

	

'7 450 	Dec. 22, 2899 

	

23 267 	Aug. 6, tgoo 

	

1
8
5 227 	Sept. i6, 1890 

	

397 	Feb. 3 1900 

	

29 293 	Feb. 28,
, 
 xgoo 

	

24 151 	Oct. 	3, 1900 

	

23 440 	Sept. 7, zgoo 

	

24 137 	Oct. 1, moo 

	

23 333 	Aug. 18, igoo 

	

15 268 	Sept. 21, 1890 

	

19 401 	Mar. 3, 1900 
Li 338 	A_pril 27, 1899 

	

348 	May 17, 1899 

	

24 228 	Oct. 19, 1900 

	

22 43 	May 8, tgoo 

	

24 492 	Dec. 3, 1900 

	

19 427 	Mar. 3, 1900 

	

22 43 	May 8, igoo 

	

29 6o 	Feb. 29,1900 

	

21 483 	May 2 190o 

	

19 tog 	Feb. 26, 2900 

	

19 311 	Feb. 28,1900 
„ 	April 9.1900 

	

22 490 	June 21, 1900 

	

23 412 	.Aug. 20, 1900 

	

11 346 	May 17, 1891 

	

6 473 	Dec. 2, 2818 

	

33 381 	April 23,1902 

	

18 185 	Jan. 15, 1900 

	

z6 402 	Nov. 8, 1899 

	

7 /9R 	Dec. 	1. 1890 

	

21 391 	April 25, 1900 

	

19 24 	Feb. 15, 1901 

	

159 	Sept. [5, 1899 

	

14 285 	Aug. 22, 1899 

	

22 373 	June IT, 1900 

	

8 366 	Jan. 13, 1899 

	

its 	Tuly 74. 1000 

	

13 396 	Feb. 5,1900 

	

22 124 	May 14, 190, 

	

22 447 	June 16, 1900 

	

23 369 	Aug. 24, 1900 

	

T8 467 	Feb. 9, 1900 

	

10 311 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

19 312 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

14 28 	Tuly 29, 1899 

	

17 538 	Dec. 13, 189g 

	

18 467 	Feb. 9,290,  

	

17 448 	Dec. 20, iftoo 

	

22 Ito 	May 14, 1900 

	

26 66 	Oct. it, x891 

	

21 283 	April 4, Igor, 

	

21 441 	April a8, 1900 

	

15 370 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

24 87 	Sept. 29, 190o 

	

24 142 	Oct. 	1, 1900 

	

17 416 	Dec. 19,1899 

	

21 424 	April 26, 1900 

	

2' 228 	Jan. 21,1901 

	

23 17 	June 26, IWO 

	

15 369 	Sept. 28, 1809 

	

19 456 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

24 140 	Oct. 	1, 1900 

	

17 113 	NON. 27, 18011 

	

35 142 	April 4, 1902 

	

22 132 	May 14, 2900 

	

23 197 	July 25, 1900 
23 26  une 18, 190o 

	

24 88 	Sept. 29, 1900 
15 	3 	Aug. 32, 1899 

	

25 131 	Sept. 12, 1899 

	

19 132 	Feb. 26, 2900 

	

21 190 	Mar. 27, 1900 

	

12 92 	Tune 72, 1899 

	

18 202 	jan. 10, 1899 

	

21 265 	April 4, 1900 

	

23 339 	Aug. Oh 1900 

	

15 368 	Sept. 28, 1809 

	

24 88 	Sept. 29, 1899 

	

17 449 	DM. 2_,1899 

	

78 178 	Ian. 15, 19oo 

	

27 461 	May 2, 1900 

	

24 315 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

18 402 	Feb. 13,1898 

	

21 361 	April 21, 1901 

	

24 135 	Oct. 	I, igoo 

	

14 16 	
NOV.

uly 29, 1899 

	

77 112 	N 	27, 1819 

	

17 344 	Dec. 24,1899 

	

28 12 	Lan. 2, 2900 

	

19 25 	Feb. 5, 1900 

	

29 302 	Feb. 20,7900 

	

22 205 	May 23, 1900 

	

24 315 	Oct. 29, !goo 

	

17 57 	Nov. 21, 1899 

	

19 293 	Feb. 28, 2900 

	

25 179 	Jan. 15, ,got 

	

27 77 	Mar. 12, 1900 

	

17 114 	Nov. 27, 1899 

	

25 33o 	Sept. 26, 289a 

	

21 174 	Mar. 24, 1900 

	

22 44 	May 8, 1900  

	

19 294 	Feb. 28, 1900 
78 a ,an. 2, 1900 

	

6 474 	ec. I, 2898 

	

21 87 	Mar. 73, 190o 

	

22 403 	June 72, 790 ) 
'Illy 12, 1900 23 

10  

	

1 265 	April 4. 1900 

22 44 	May 8, 1900 
/0 tog 	Feb. 26, 1900 

Feb. 5,1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 

Bomberger, Chas., Jr 
Bannon, James J 	 
Bannon, John 	 
Bard, James 	 
Baridislcy, John • • • • 
Barnes Henry 	 
Barr,John 	 
Barr, 'Villiam, No. 2 
Barrett, Andrew.-- 

do 
Barrett, Charles F 	 
Barrett, John 	 
Barrett, Patrick 	 
Barry, Bernard 	 
Barry, James 	 
Barry, Nicholas 	 
Barry, Thomas 	 
Barry, William E.. 
Barther, ames J.. 
Bartlett, ohn 	 
Barton, harles H 	 
Bartow, Joseph 	 
Baseler, John A 	 
Hassell, ohn 	 
Bassett, William B.. 
Batchelor, Charles...' 
Bateman, Antonio... 
Bath, Frank 	 
Battenberg, John.... 
!tattle, Richard J.... 
!tattle, Richard J., 
Bauer, George J 	 
Baulscr, Daniel 	 
Bauss, Andrew 	 
Baxter, Terence 
Beardsley, Edw. T 	 
Beatty, William F 	 

	

Beck, Caroline, admx 	 
of Frederick Beck 	 

Beck, John A 	 
Becker, Charles 	 
Becker, George, Jr 	 
Becker, William 	 
Bedford Henry 	 
Beggs, Wil I iam 	 
Behan, Michael 	 
Belford, henry 	 
Belizzo, Giovanus 	 
Bell, Edward H 	 

do 
Bell, George 	 

do 
Bell, John 	 
Bell, Silas T 	 

do 
do 	No. 2 	 

Bell, Thomas 	 
Belmont, Harrie S 	 
Benedict, Ralph H 	 

	

Beneke, William C 	 
Benesh, Louis 	 
Benjamin, William 	 
Bennett, John W 	 
Bennett, Richard 	 
Bennett, Sylvester 	 
Benson, Garrett 	 
Benton, Charles A 	 
Bergen, Frank 	 
Bergin, John 	• . 
Berkeley, Walter M. 
Berman. Jacob 	 
Berne, Thomas 	 
Berry, L. j., No. 2 	 
Bichoell. Freeborn A 	 
Bickelhaupt, Geo. A 	 
Bielenami, Jacob 	 
Bishop, George 	 
Bishop, Otis G 	 
lljurstrom, Julius 	 
Blacken, James W. 
Blair, Walter J 	 
Blake, Daniel 	 
Blankenhorn, Charles 
Bligh, James 	 
Bliss, Joseph 1) 	 
Blom, Hans E 	 
Bloomer, George 	 
Bock, George 	 
Bockelman. August 	 
Bockelmann, August 	 
Boehn, Max 	 
Boettger, Gustave A. 
Bogardus, John F 	 
Bohan, Cornelius 	 

do 
Bohan, la,mes 	 
Bohan,Joseph 	 
Bohan, snick 	 

do 
Bohmke, Herman 	 
Boland, John 	 
13olcan, 'Viggo 	 
Bolling, Thomas 	 
Bolte, Frederick 	 
Boltman, Herman 	 

do 	No. 2. 
Bond, Charles A 	 
Booth, William E 	 
Borham, John 	 
Stoney, John 	 
Borocco, Nicola 	 
Borton, William B 	 
Bowes, Lawrence F 	 
Bowden, Martin 	 
Bowe, Thomas 	 
Bowen, Frank K 	 
Bowen, Samuel N 	 
Browne, William E. 
Browne, William H. 
Boxton, William B 	 
Boyce, George 	 
Boyd, John 	 
Boyer, Meyer 	 

do 
Boylan, John J 	 
Boylan, Thomas J 	 
Boyle, Edward A 	 

Boyle,Joseph 	 
Boyle, 

o 	No. 2 
Iloyle, William 	 
Bradley, Andrew 	 
Bradley, Joseph L 	 
Brady, Dennis 	 
Brady, James 

do 
Brady, James 
Brady, john 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Brady, John T 	 
Brady, John Y., No. 2 

Brady, Joseph 	 
Brady, ichael 	 
Brady, Patrick 	 

do 
do 
do 	No. 2 

Brady, Philip 	 
Brady, Thomas 	 

do 
Brady, William 	 
Branahan, Thomas 	 
Brandon, Thomas 	 
Brannbach, John 	 
Brauer, John 	 
Brausch, Matthew 	 

Brawley, John 	 

Machinist, Dept. of Docks, $425. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Water Supply, Poo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $15o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $306.72. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $zoo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $456. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $60. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $135. 

ireman, Dept. of Charities, 546o. 
Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $2,572.50. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $168. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Docks, $649.05. 
Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $317.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $652.20. 
Chief Cook, Dept. of Charities, $8,750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,351.94. 
%V heelwright, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $100. 
Steam En "ineer, Dept. of Docks, $302.64. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
carpenter,  Dept. of Charities, $317.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of hVater Supply, $7oo. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $599.46. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.57. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.94. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $302.64. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $67.17. 
Fireman, Dept. of NVater Supply, $66.97. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,269.75. 
Laborer, Park Dept., Brooklyn, $1,466. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 

echantc's Helper, Street Cleaning, $220. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $io5.86 
Painter, Dept. of Charities, $650. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $x,000. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $221.16. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, 005. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $750. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $360.50. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $924.28. 
Painter, Fire Department, $300. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $733.33. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 8238.68. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $335.08. 
Engineer, City Works, Brooklyn, $2,647.9o. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $680. 
Machinist on Brooklyn Bridge, $1,519.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $3oo. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $175. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $100, 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $80. 
Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $360. 
Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $114. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks and Ferries, $2oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $464.51. 
Laborer, Park Dept. $432. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $28.38. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Chorines, 81,275. 
Plumber, Dept. of Chari'ies, $2,164. 
Inspector, Dept. of Highways, $1,355. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $574.24. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 53.80. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $105.45. 
Laborer, Dept.  of Docks, $1,522.00. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $50o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 82,266.66. 
Deck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $45o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways. $105. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $29. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,365. 
Watchman, Dept. of Buildings, $227. 
Hostler. Police Dept., $389 6o. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Dept., $553.57. 
Laborer. "New Hampshire," $838.97. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $241. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $321.50. 
Laborer, Park Dept.. $289.20. 
Inspector, Dept. of Public Works, $1,208.79. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Painter, Park Dept., $55o. 
Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $36.60. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
Painter, Dept. of Charities, $23,872.34. 

S Fireman, Dept. of Water upply, $300. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $40.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 81,248.13. 
Electric Trimmer, Dept. of Bridges, $654.80. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,597.50. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $400. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $82.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, 810$. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $2oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works. $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $6,413.15• 
Painter, Dept. of Bridges, $203.20. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $5oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $58. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn $580.80. 
Fireman. Dept. of Water Supply, $184.43. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $.5oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $2,894.40. 
Gardener, Dept. of Chant:es, Brooklyn, $765. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $670.08. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.12. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Watchman. Dept. of Water Supply, $550. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $480. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $3,028.12. 
Stone Mason, Dept. of Parks, $400. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $1,169.36. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $623.16. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Paver, City Works Dept.., Brooklyn, $250. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $760. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $24.38. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $62,50. 
Machinist, Street Cleaning Dept., $300. 
Painter, Dept. of Parks, $600. 
'footman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
inspector, Dept. of Highways, $24,952.70. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.12. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $zo. 
Teamster, Park Dept., $2,219. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $15. 
Mason, $11,868.27. 
Hospital Helper, Dent. of Charities, $718.66. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $5oo. 
Laborer, Park Dept.. $264. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $375. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $125. 
Sweeper, Bacot. of Buildings, $656.22. 

D Paver, ept. of Highwaya, $t05. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $g8. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways. $35. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways,$460. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Chsrities, $ to,8o6. 
Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $goo. 
Laborer, Park Dept.. $268. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $290.75. 
Dock Builder, Dept. [,f Docks, $2.519.4o. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 
I aborer, Dept. of Parks. $120. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Dept., $289.84. 
Taborer, Dept. of Parks, $47.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges. $890.40. 
Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $350. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks;  $547.08. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $240. 
Blacksmith, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $120. 
Dock Builder. Dept. of Docks, $675. 

	

Breischer, William H 	 
(2) 	  

	

Breischer, William H 	 
(3) 	  

Bremer, John E 	 
Bremer, William 	 
Brenna, Calvin 	 
Brennan, Frank 	 
Brennan, James J. • 
Brennan, John 	 

do 
Brennan,ohn E 	 

John ohn J .• • • 
Brennan, .Michael 	 
Brennan, Thomas 	 
Brennan, William 	 

	

Brennan, William J 	 
Brenner, Daniel C 	 
Breslin, Charles 	 
Bresnan, Hugh F 	 
Brewer, George F 	 
Brice, Robert 	 
Brideson, Joseph 	 
Bridge, Stephen 	 

do 
Briordy, Peter 	 
Britt, George 	 
Britt, Maurice 	 

	

Brockelman, August 	 
Brodbek, George 	 
Broderick, Dennis 	 
Broderick, John J. • • 
Brogan, John, No. 2. 
Brogan William... 	 

	

do 	No. 2 

	

Brookine, Thomas J 	 
Brooks,Joseph 	 
Broome, 	 1-i 	 

do 
do 

Brosman, Andrew 	 

	

do 	No.2 
Brosnan, Andrew 	 
Brower, Conrad 	 
Brown, Benjamin 	 
Brown, Caspar 	 
Brown, Charles 	 
Brown, Duming 	 
thrown, Edward 	 

do 
do. 
do. 

Brown, Frank 	 
Brown, Henry 	 

iBrown, Ja nes 	 
do. 

Brown, James, No. 2 
Brown, John 	 
Brown, John S 	 
Brown, Michael 	 
Brown, Patrick 	 

do 
Brown, Reinhard 	 
Brown, William.... 

do 
Brown, 1Villiam T. 
Browning I ann.s 
13rudeson, )useph 	 
Brundage, John 	 
Brunner, Balthasar 	 
Byrnes, James H 	 
Buchan, Adam 	 

	

do 	\o. 2. 
Buchan, John. 	 

	

No. 2 	 
Buckley, Christopher 
Buckley James 
Bunce, Benjamin 	 
Bunker, jOSeplune. 

adinx. of Dumont 

	

B•inker 	 
Burgess, James.. , 	 
Burk, Coleman \\ 	 
Burke, 11.11ry, No. 2. 

do 
It u rke, 
Burke, Jank, I' 	 
Burke, Tolln 
Burke. John  	 
Burke, 'Michael 
Bode. Patrick 	 
Burke, Patrick 
Burke. Pent- 	 
Burke, William 	 
Burke, William J 	 
Burkett, William 	 
But kit, Thomits . 
Burman, W1111.-u 	 
Burnett. James G 	 

	

do 	No. 2 
Burnham, George L. 
Burns, Andrew 	 

do 	• . • 	 
Burns, Daniel 	 
Burns, James 	 

do 
Burns, John 	 

do 
do 
do 

Burns, Michael 	 
do 

Burns, Patrick 	 
Burns, Patrick H 	 
Burns, Thomas 	 
Burns, Thomas F 	 
Burns, William 	 

	

Burrowes, Edward J 	 

	

do 	NO. 2 	 
Burton, William 	 
Busby, Robert 	 
Bush, John H 	 
Bush, William 	 
Butch, John 	 
Butler. Edward 	 
Butler, James 	 
Butler, James M 	 

	

Butler Jeremiah D 	 
Butler, John 	 

do 
- Butler, John F 	 
Butler, Lawrence 	 
Butler, Pierce 	 
Butler, Robert A 	 
Butler, Thomas 	 

do 
Butler, William J 	 

do 

	

Byrne, Christopher 	 
Byrne, Joseph 	 
Byrne, Peter J 	 
Byrnes, Louis 	 
Byrnes, Richard 	 

do 
Byrnes, Thomas 	 
Byron, Felix 	 
Cadigan, Patrick J 	 

	

Cadwell, William P 	 
Caffrey, James 	 
Cagney, David 	 
Cahill, James 	 

do 
do 

Cahill, Thomas I. • • 
Cain, Patrick 	 
Caldwell, Charles H 	 
Caldwell, Horatio S 	 

Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $1,400. 

Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $450. 

Machinist's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $11o.5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $227.50. 
Fireman Dept. of Bridget, $52.40. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1I3.56. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $300. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $625.95. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 856. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water 

Dept.,  

	$138.68. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Public Charities, $500. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 

Engineer, ngineer, Docic ept., $2,234.28. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,876. 
Toolmanept. of Highways, $545. 

]Sept.Stoker, 	of Charities, $450. 
Laborer, Park Dept.,  $547,50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 
Wheelwright, Fire Dept., $400. 
Wheelwright, Fire Dept., 8175. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $388.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Health, $520. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.57. 
!;Oiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $40.04. 
Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 4348. 
Fireman Dept. of Water Supply, $1,250. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 8246.72. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,336.66. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 861.64. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $674.88. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $493.21. 
Oiler, Lept of Water Supply, $64.67. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $135.28. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $95.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $312. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $8to.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $103.20. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
fainter, Dept. of Highways, $534. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.50. 
Painter, Dept. of Highways, $260. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $32.50. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $499.  
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks and Ferries, $535. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $.87.89. 
Fireman, Dept. of 13 ater supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Fireman, Charities and Correction, $8,200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Butcher, Dept. of ( harities, $280. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $250. 
Stoker, $77.89. 
Tool Dresser, Dept. of Docks, $250. 
Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $350. 
Stoker, Dept. of Health, $400. 
Engineer, Raymond St. Tail, $1,058.33. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.t3. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 8106.08. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $643.28. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.16. 
Fireman, Water Supply. Brooklyn, $346.68. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply. $icaLog. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $340. 
Laborer, Dept, of Parks, $400. 
Steam Engineer, Public Buildings, $1,163.56. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $25o. 

Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $275. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $75. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $850. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
I,aborer, vs ater Supply, Brooklyn, $243.33. 
Rigger, Dept. of Charities, $1,264.7o. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $480. 
Fireman, Dept. of City Works, $761.08. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept, of Parks, $130.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,666.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $274.5t. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $480. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $2,89o. 
Fireman, Water Supoly, Brooklyn, 8616.98. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 8138.68. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Paver, City of Brooklyn, $175. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,000. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $5oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $86.40. 
Driver, Park Dept., 8375. 
Toolinan, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Flogger, Dept. of Highways, $1,300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Public Works, $266.25. 
Stone Cutter, Dept. of Docks, 81,570.10. 
Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 
Inspector, Dept. of Docks, $1,887.98. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $462.48. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $750. 
Machinist, Dept. of City Works, $822.10. 
Machinist, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.94. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $341•25. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, 8175. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $547.08. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $3,229.04. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $soo. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,00o. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,466.66. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,594. 28. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $2,610. 

Dept. ept. of Docks, $zoo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $80. 
Steam Fitter, Dept. of Charities, $152.50. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $000. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $417.50. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $32.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $675. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $250. 
Fireman. Water Supply, Brooklyn, $295.90. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $$5. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $77.50. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $805. 
Toolman, Dent. of Highways, $496. 
Sodder and Grader, Park Dept.. $326.72. 
fireman, Dent. of Charities, $370. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.913. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, Sow. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $453.72. 
Hospital Helper, Dept. of Chanties, $2,210. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $841.96. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $260. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 

	

03 x23 	Jan. lo, 1900 

	

22 299 	June 4, zoo 

	

21 391 	April 25r  1900 

	

33 1 43 	April 4, 1902 

April 4, 1902 

April 4, 1902 

Mar. 1, 2930 
Dec. 19, 1899 
'lane 21,1901 
Mar. 3, 1900 

c  Dec.i3510; 11899000  
May 28, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Feb. to, 1900 

	

t.
212,2451 33448,75298 	AS ep Pr 2390: 690000  

22 	7 	
July II, 

 28, 11889999  

8  

	

16 229 • 	Oct. 26, 189 
iay II, 1900 

	

18 81 	Feb. 21, 1900 

	

23 428 	Sept. 4, igco 

	

i6 474 	Nov. 15, 2900 

	

21 282 	April 4, 1900 ,8 
475   

	

19 371 	
Feb. 9, 1900 
Mar. 1, igoo 

	

22:98: 3334499795446271 
	Jan. 

eennaaabbrry.. 224:1:": 199999911  

121 

	

2,54 
371 	

Oct. 29, 1900 

24 	
Sept. 28,  1899  

	

22 3887i 	

Sept. 29, 1900 
July 6, 1900 
June at, 2900 

23 

	

362 	Sept.' 	28, ideas 

	

15 3 Z1 	Sept. 28, 18w) 
Feb.ct 

to. 
 480919 25 325 

	

2254 31629 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

19 90 	

Feb. 7, iget 
Feb. 23, 2900 
Feb. 23, 2900 

19 91 

	

22 462 	June 19, 1900 
Feb. 7, 1900 
May II, 1900 
Dec. 14, 

 22,  1188:99  
Mar. 1, igoo 
Mar. 16, 1900 
July 29, 1900 

Sept.
OCt. 281:1189:90 

Mar. 3, 2900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Jan. 12, tgoo 
Aug.  23, 1900 

	

Ian. 	2, 1903 

	

June 	tgla 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Oct.  301,,  1,99020,  
Nov. 26, 1899 

lily 
3, 20 11989290  

April 4, 1900 
Dec. 13, 189) 
Mar. i3, 1900 
Feb.  2,1000  
Sept. 28, 1899 

	

24  93 	

Feb. 	7, 

297.. 1,9900o,  

	

2[ 55 336198 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

r8 219 	Jan. 16, 1900 

	

18 219 	Jan. 16, 791,0 

	

is 460 	Feb. 3,  1900 
21 	4 	Mar. 8, 1900 

23 355 
[8 17 
22 393 
24 315 
24 131 
16 500 
21 227 
i6 313 
23 101 
21 264 
17 321 
21 95 
Is 387 
15 368 

is 440 
22 87 
17 349  
17 438  
19 373 
21 127 
23 150 
24 133 
15 370 
19 400  
24 89 
18 153 

17 41 
22 487 

1g 
18 

16 

Jo 1 43 

19 426  
24 345 
17 416 
22 258 
19 411  
18 482 

33 144 

19 
 366

, 

Bray, James 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, Volvo. 
Bray, John 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $720. 
Breen, John T 	 Inspector, Dept. of Public Works, $1,698.30. 
Breischer, William H 	 Assistant Foreman, l'ublic Works, $353. 

(1) 	  

22 
19 
24 
27. 
10 
25 
22 
17 
22 
23 
21 
23 

23 384 
19 19 
19 110 
29 211 
24 328 
2 5 371  

28 
18 

23 102 
18 235 
19 294 
z3 1 01 
21 42

5
8 

22 
18 35

3
8 

27 rot 
24 220 
17 297 
:3 27 1   
8 x53 

19 438 
19 444 
22 230 
29 Ito 
27 425 
1 5 370  
24 go 
21 420 
25 216 
19 312 
21 421 
78 114 
19 'ID 
15 329 
18 6o 
r8 179 
at 266 
i4 459 
24 222 
22 385 
22 39 
22 109 
12 316 
19 127 

19 133 
25 192 

22 2 365 
is 153 
i6 475 
19 430  
17 494 
18 254 
19 454 
i6 249 
25 39 
24 222 
19 443 
213 191 
24 235 
23 265 

16 	1 
25 318 
18 193 

39 
3no 
30  

266 
93 

227 
365 

44 
488  
418  
467 
231 
421  
33 

t

July 22, 1900 
an. -8, try o 
eb. 2R, 1900 

July 12, 19 io 
.6, 2930 

May 7, 190) 
Tan. 31 190)  
July :5,1902 
Oct. to. nis 
Dec. :2, 1899 
June LS, 19 - o 
Tan. - 2, 190. 
.,_Tan.  5.1900  
Mar. 5, 1900 
May 28, 29oo 
Feb. L6, 191.1 
April 26 1909 
Sept. :8, 2890 
Sept. 29, 1900 
April 26, [goo 
Sept. 16, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
April 26, igoo 
Tan. to, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Sept. 26, 1899 
Tan. 5, 1900 
Jan. 25, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Aug. 31, 2899 
Oct. 77, 1900 
Tune it, 1900 
May 7, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Tuly 1 t, ISeig 
"Feb. 26, 1900 
Oct. 9, 2899 
Feb. 7, 1901 
Tan . 15. 2900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Tan. x6, Igo 
Mar. 14, 1900 
Tune it, 1900 
Tan. 12, 1900 
Nov. 15, 1899 
Mar. 5, iskto 
Dec. 27, 1899 
Mar. 22, 1900 
Mar. 5, 'goo 
Oct. 26, 1899 
Dec. 	1900 
Oct. 19, 1900 
Mar. 5, 'goo 
Tan. 25, 1900 
Oct. 19, 2900 
Aug. 6, rgoo 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Feb. 25, igloo 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. 26, too
Oct. 29, two 
Sept. 28, 1899 
May 7, 1900 
Mar. t, 1900 
Sept. 19, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Feb. 17, 1899 
Oct. 19, 2899 
June 11, 1200 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Tune 21,1900 
Aug. 29, 1900 
May z, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Feh. 5, 1900 
Jan. 3, 1900 28 415 • 

15-  tog 
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FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TIT:Jr OF ACTION. 
	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

	

19 315 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

19 295 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

22 22 	May 5, 1900 

	

21 267 	April 4, 1900 

	

2[ 29 4391 i5 	April 28, 1900 

	

19 295 	April 28, 1900 

	

19 127 	April 20, 1900 

	

22 420 	1u 
ay 

13, 1900 

	

21 483 	1 May 2, 1900 

	

22 425 	June 14, 1900 
June 21, 1900 

	

24 328 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

17 116 	Nov. 27, 1899 

	

1 7 485 	Dec. 26, 1899 

	

21 278 	April 4, 1900 

	

19 316 	Feb. 28, xgoo 

	

22 121 	May 14, 1900 

	

18 371 	Feb. 3,1900 

	

22 395 	pine II, 1900 

	

12 145 	eb. 28,190o 

	

IS 255 	Jail. 22, x896 

	

22 487 	June  21, 1900 

	

22 232 	May 28, 1900 

	

16 199 	Oct. 24, 1899 
22 380 ,Tune I1, Igoo 
22 301 

	

22 233 	
June 4, 1900 
May 28, 1900 

	

15 264 	Sept. 21, 1899 

	

23 272 	Aug. 6, z goo 

	

13 405 	Jan. 5, 1900 

	

23 393 	Aug. 25, 1900 

	

17 121 	NOV. 27, 1899 

	

21 228 	Mar. 30, 1900 

	

21 283 	April 4, 1900 
18 180 an .  15,1900  

	

22 302 	tine 4, 1900 

	

15 55o 	ept. 26, 1899 

	

17 445 	Dec. 21, 1899 

	

19 316 	Feb. 28,1900 

	

16 1i3 	Oct. z 6, 1899 

	

16 137 	Oct. 16, 1899 

	

23 85 	July 9, 1900 

	

33 144 	Anril 4, 1902 

	

IS 373 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

24 93 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

17 372 	Dec. x6, x899 

	

19 112 	Feb. 26, 1900 

	

24 387 	Nov. 8, 1900 

	

22 179 	May 22, 1900 

	

21 07 31 4881 	Dec. I, 1899 

	

x8 385 	Feb. 2, 1900 

	

,8 476 	Feb. 9, 1900 
25 47 Dec. 1891 

	

x6 367 	Nov. 6, 1899 
Oct. 3o, 1900 

	

22 140 	May 15, 1900 

	

22 141 	May 15, 1900 

	

23 268 	Aug. 6, 1900 

	

17 417 	Dec. 19, 1899 

	

23 266 	Aug. 6, 1900 

	

22 233 	May 28, 1900 

	

,6 114 	net. 16,1809 

	

19 317 	Feb. 18, igoo 

	

19 45 	Feb. 17, 1900 

	

21 387 	April 25, /900 

	

25 326 	Feb. 7, 1901 

	

15 253 	Sept. 21, 1899 

	

19 410 	OAMcuatgr... 

8, 

 111889990990 

	

23 196 	July 25, 1900 

:46 110143  

	

21 77 	Mar. 12, 1900 

	

19 295 	Feb. 28.1900 

	

22 233 	May 28, 1900 

	

17 329 	Dec. 23, 1899 

	

17 117 	Nov. 27, 1899 

	

17 323 	Dec. 13, 1899 

	

19 31 7 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

24 308 	Oct. 29, age 

	

24 357 	Mar. 1, 1899 

	

24 93 	Sept. 29, 1899 

	

Is 280 	Sept. 25, 1899 
r8 29 -fan. 3,1900  

	

21 117 	Mar. 16, 1900 

	

22 88 	May ix, 1900 

	

21 260 	April 4, x900 

	

24 221 	Oct. 19, 1900 

	

24 7o 	Sept. 25, 1900 

	

17 14 	Nov. 18, 1899 

	

2
15 337,43 	FSeepbt.  287,,  1989 091  

	

18 12 	Jan. 2, 1900 

	

24 316 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

22 428 	June  14, 1900 

	

1 7 417 	Dec. 19, 1899 

	

23 234 	May 28, 1900 

	

22 162 	May 17, 1900 

	

21 489 	May 2, 1900 

	

21 284 	April 4, 1900 

	

19 317 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

22 447 	June  16, 1900 

	

21 208 	Mar. 28, 1900 

	

17 56 	Nov. 21, 1899 

	

22 403 	June  12, 1900 

	

15 375 	ept. 28, 1899 

	

14 54 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

18 125 	{yr. to, 1900 

	

21 468 	ay 2, 1900 

	

17 41 7 	_Dec. 19, 1899 

	

24 332 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

22 234 	May 28, 1900 

	

21 484 	May 2, 1900 

	

21 439 	April 28, i900 

	

24 22 	Sept. 14, 1900 

	

17 49 	Nov. 21, 1899 

	

19 440 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

18 204 	Ir.  ,6,  xgoo 

	

22 44 	ay 8, 1900 

	

21 469 	May 2, 11300 

	

344 	May 17, 1899 

	

13 406 	Jan. 5, 1900 

	

23 272 	Aug. 6, 1900 

	

15 375 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

24 94 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

is 376 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

35 319 	Feb. 7, 1901 

	

22 119 	May 14, I1100 

	

24 306 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

24 132 	Oct. 	1, 1900 

	

21 226 	Mar. 30. 1900 

	

22 123 	May 14, MOO 

	

19 411 	Mar. 3, moo 

	

tel 486 	Mar. 7, 1900 

	

18 386 	Feb. a, 1900 

	

23 391 	Aug. 25, 1900 

	

19 455 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

18 270 	an. 22. 1900 

	

18 104 	an g, 1900 

	

2! 469 	May 2, 1900 

	

22 45 	May 8, Igo° 

	

22 428 	:une 14, 1900 

	

22 366 	UDC II, 1900 

	

13 397 	an. 15, 1900 

	

19 485 	Mar. 7, 1000 

	

18 420 	Feb. e, 1900 

	

23 13o 	July x6, 1900 

	

23 340 	Aug. 18, 1900 

	

19 318 	Feb. 28, /900 

	

17 84 	Nov. 24, 1899 

	

22 234 	May 28, 1000 

	

22 132 	May 14. 1900 

	

18 250 	Tan. 20, 1900 

	

19 126 	Mar. 26, 1900 
23 58 July 3,1900 

	

21 392 	April 25, r9oci 

	

t7 451 	Dec. 20, 1899 

	

21 489 	May 2, 1900 

	

21 490 	May 2, 1900 

	

22 389 	June 	x900 

	

23 337 	Aug. x8, 1900 

Cleary, Richard 	 
Cleary, William . 
Clements, Mondfort. 
Clerey, Dominick.— 
Clifford, John 	 
Clifford, Roddy 	 
Clonan, Peter 	 
Clute, Frank A 	 
Coady, Thomas 	 
Coar, Thomas 	 
Coban, Louis 	 
Cobey, James... 	 
Cockfair, William 	 
Cody, James 	 
Cody, Walter 	 
Coffey, Christopher 	 
Coffey, Dennis 	 
Coffey, James... 	 
Coffey, Philip 
Logan, Patrick J 	 
Cohen, Clarence H 	 
Cohen, Harris 	 
Cohn, Richard 	 
Colbert, Maurice 	 
Colbert, Roger F 	 
Colby, William J 	 
Cole, Jeremiah F 	 
Cole, Joseph 	 

iCole, V lham   	

Colem
do

an, James 	 . 
Coleman, John 	 
Coley, Selden G 	 
Colgan, Frank J 	 
Collins Edward 	 
Collins, Tereiniah 	 
Collins, John 	 

do 
do 

Collins, John D 	 
do 

Collins, John F 	 
Collins, Joseph 	 

Collins, William F 	 
do 	No. 2 

Colter, John 	 
Colton, James 	 
Colwell, George L 	 
Colwell, James 	 
Colwell, John 	 
Colwell, William 	 
Colwell, William H 	 

Comerford James 	 
Comerforci, John  J.  
Compton, Dennis 	 
Conaty, Joseph 	 

do 
Conboy, Henry 	 
Conboy, James 
Conboy, John 	 
Concannon, Michael. 
Condon, Bart. 	 

do 
Condon, Toseph 	 

	

aCondon, S muel E 	 
do 	No. 2 

Condon, Thomas 
Conklin, William B. 
Conley, William H 	 
Conlon, James 	 

do 
Conlon, Thomas 	 
Connaham, Thomas 	 
Connally, Thomas 	 
Connelly, Bernard 	 
Connelly, John 	 

do 
Connelly, Michael 	 
Connelly, Patrick 	 
Connelly, Thomas 	 
Connor, Charles 	 

Conners, Martin 	 
Connolly, Joseph 	 

do 
Connolly, Michael 	 
Connolly, Patrick 	 

d 
Connolly, Patrick J 	 
Connolly, Peter 	 
Connor, Charles 	 

do 
Connor, Frank 	 

do 
Connor, John 	 
Connor, Patrick H 	 
Connors, John W 	 
Conroy, Bernard 	 
Conroy, James L 	 
Conroy, Joseph 	 
Conroy, 
Conroy, Peter 	 
Considine, Michael 	 
Considine, Richard 	 
Conway, Henry 	 
Conway, John 	 

	

do 	No. a. 
Conway, John J 	 
Conway, Patrick J 	 
Conway, Peter H 	 
Coogan, William 	 
Cooney, Matthew 	 
Cooney, Thomas 	 
Cooper, Ann adinx. 

W j of m. j. Ken- 
nedy 	  

Coppers, William S. 
Corbett, William F 	 
Corcoran, 
Corcoran, ohn 	 
Corcoran, artm 	 
Corcoran, Peter 	 
Corcoran, Thomas 	 

do 
do 

Corcoran, William 	 

	

do 	No. 2. 
Corcoran, William S. 

do 	No. 2. 
Corker, Thomas E 	 
Cornell, Tohn . 	 
Cornell, Nicholas, Jr. 
Cornell, Richard 	 
Corrigan, John 	 
Corrigan, James. 	 
Corrigan, John, as- 

	

signee 	... 
Corrigan, Thomas... 
Cosgrove, James.... 
Cosgrove, James F.. 
Costa, Isaac 	 
Costello, Daniel 	 
Costello, Dominick 	 
Coughlin, Frank 	 
Coughlin, John F 	 
Coughlin, Matthew 	 
Coughlin, Stephen 	 
Coughlin, Thomas 	 
Coughlin, William 	 
Coultas, William,_jr. 
Coursen, Edwin B 	 
Coveney, Timothy 	 
Cox, Andrew 	 
Cox, Francis 	 
Cox, Martin 	 
Coyle, Daniel 	 
Coyle, Edward 	 
Coyle, John 	 
Coyne, Thomas 	 
Cramer, Henry 	 
Crane, Cornelius 	 

do 
do 

Crawford, Thomas 	 

Paver, Dept. of Highways, $./5. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $107.50. 
Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $2.046. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $406. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $112.5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1.000. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $320. 

Dept. ept. of Docks, $7o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo. 
Sounder, Street Improvements, $1,501.50. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Health, $450. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $480. 
Laborer, Park Dept. $480. 
sounder Dept. of Water Supply, $Soo. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $,95. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Nlechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $87.60. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.57. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, 0,000. 
Tailor, Dept. of Charities, $193.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $614.98. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $860.39. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $5oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
I,aborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Engineer, Dept. of NA atcr Supply, $1,277.12. 
Engineer, $400. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $400. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $360. 
Fireman, ;595.04. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $,,666.66. 
Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $3,085.86. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $37.75 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $80. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways. $2,000. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $957. 
Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $950. 
Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, 

$2.475. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $i 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $190. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Dairyman, Dept. of Charities, $312. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2o.25. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $70. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, 64944. 
Machinist, Fire Dept„ $300. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $298. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $57.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $3oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.32. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $88.7!. 
Calker, Dept of Water Supply, $i50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,25o. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $194. 
Paver. Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways. $70. 
T.aborer. Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Steam Engineer, City Works, $233.28. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $65.17. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $288. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $728. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $1,030.50. 
Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $246.50. 
Calker. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $340. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Street Cleaning. $472. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $zos. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $269.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $925. 
Machinist's Helper, Dept. of Parks, $313. 
I tiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $64.67. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $1,200. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $576. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $450. 
I.reman, Dept. of Charities, $362.50. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $407.56. 
Bridge Tender, Dept. of Bridges, $2,264. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $276.12. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $135.211. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $700. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $35. 
Carpenter, Dept. of 11 ater Supply, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $400. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $50o. 
'Footman, Dept. of Water Supply, $350. 
!'aver. Dept. of Highways, $135. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $102. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $700. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $490.28. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $455.14. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.16. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $500. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $266.66. 
I.ahorer, Dept. of Parks, $600. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $922.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $280. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $770. 

Boiler-fireman, Fire Dept., $1,139. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, ;zoo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $55.68. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $296.82. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $675. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $571.20. 
Boiler-fireman, $301.05. 
Fireman, $200. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $099.6o. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Fireman, Water Supple, Brooklyn, $520.52. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water -Supply, $ioo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.90. 
Watchman, Dept. of Charities, $1,271. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $666.66. 
Fireman, Brooklyn, $80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,212.41. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
M echanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $21 7. 50. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $97-50- 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $ioo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $583.33. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $304. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $348. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,633.89. 
Sounder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $748.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.80. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $90. 
Draughtsman, Dept. of Education, $220. 
Inspector of Sewers, Dept. of Highways, $9,669. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $to5. 
Laborer, Park Dept.. $504. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $3o. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $96. 
Boller Fireman, Fire Dept.. $247.50. 
Inspector, Dept. of Public Works, $1,369.74. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $620. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $240. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $240. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $899.60. 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 

17 297 	Dec. 12, 1899 
21 388 	April 25,1900 
24 142 	Oct. 1, x9oo 
15 233 	Sept. 16, lac's. 
19 313 	Feb. 28, 1900 
26 39 	Dec. i i, 1900 
I I. 51 	Aug. 2, 1899 
i9 313 	Feb. 28, 1900 
23 373 	Aug. 24, 1900 
23 327 	Aug. 17, zgoo 
17 297 	Dec. 12, 1899 
21 63 	Mar. 12, 1900 
33 178 	April 28, 1902 
33 325 	April i6, 1902 
19 489 	Mar. 7, 1900 
22 366 	June ii, igoo 
22 35 	May 7, 1900 
I9 313 	Feb. 28, 1900 
12 317 	July ii, 1899 
22 231 	May 28, xgoo 
18 206 	Jan. z6, 1900 
24 265 	Oct. 23, 1200 
17 1i8 	Nov. 27, 1899 
22 283 	June 1, 1900 
19 418 	Mar. 3, 1900 
18 102 	Jan. 9, xgoo 
18 463 	Feb. 9, 1903 
15 211 	Sept. :6, 189,, 
19 314 	Feb. 28, 1900 
15 163 	Sept. x5, 
19 375 	Mar. I, 1900 
22 156 	May z7, 1903 
86 389 	Nov. 8, 1819 
25 319 	Feb. 7, 1901 
19 366 	Mar. 1, 1900 
17 264 	Dec. 8, 1899 
22 384 	June 1x,190) 
24 402 	Nov. 14, 1)0,, 
i6 L77 	Oct. 27, 1899 
16 36 	Oct. 10, 1809 
23 37o 	Aug. 24, 1900 
18 416 	Feb. 5, igoo 
15 374 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 go 	Sept. 29,1900 
24 403 	Nov. 14, 1900 
24 91 	Sept. 29, 1900 
15 377 	Sept. 28, 1899 
x8 124 	an. toogoo 
18 255 	an. 22, 1200 
11  343 
	

May 17, z899 
22 231 	May 28, 1900 
IS 255 	Jan. 22, 1900 
18 28 	Jan. 31, 1900 
21 96 	ar. 13, 1900 
I9 in 	Feb. 26, 1900 
23 370 	Aug. 24, 1900 
22 385 	June II, 1900 
a i 266 	April 4, zgoo 
19 15 	Feb. 15, 1900 
15 376 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 91 	Sept. 29, 1900 
18 402 	Feb. 3, 1900 
24 314 	Oct. 29, 1900 
23 249 	July 31, 1900 
16 113 	Oct. 16, 1899 
21 329 	April 14, 1900 
17 325 	Dec. 13, 1899 
24 495 	Dec. 3, 1900 
24 331 	Oct. 29, 1900 
18 86 	Jan. 6, 1900 
22 181 	May 21., 1900 
23 271 	Aug. 6, 1900 
23 372 	Aug. 24, 1900 
13 399 	Jan. 10, 1900 
22 232 	May 28, 1900 
15 279 	Sept. 25, 1899 
19 428 	Nov. 3, 1900 
15 376 	Sept. 28, /899 
24 91 	Sept. 29, 1900 
21 263 	April 4, 1900 
23 102July 20, 1900 
18 	4 	an. 2, 1900 

f 18 324 	an. 29, 1900 
z6 49 	Oct. 10, 1899 
19 314 	Feb. 28,1900 
22 121 	May 14, 1 goo 
18 57 	jan. 4, 1900 
21 467 	May 2, 1900 
16 103 	Oct. 13, 1899 
19 6, 	Feb. 19, 1900 
19 314 	Feb. 28, 1900 
22 463 	June 19, 1900 
23 392 	Aug. 25, 1900 
15 377 	Sept. 25, 1899 
24 93 	Sept. 29, 1900 
25 315 	Feb. 7, 1901 
22 486 	June 21, 1900 
23 391 	Aug. 25, 1900 
24 316 	Oct. 29, 1900 
16 475 	Nov. 15, 1899 
21 209 	Mar. 28, 1900 
8 142 	Dec. 24, 1898 

21 391 	April 25, 1900 
15 373 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 92 	Sept. 29, 1900 
24 229 	Oct. 19, 1200 
15 154 	Sept. 14, 1899 
15 347 	Sept. 26, 1899 
,8 125 	Jan. to, 1900 
22 414 	June 12, 1000 
21 283 	April 4, 1901 
22 302 	June 4, 1900 
14 368 	Aug. 25, 1899 
19 294 	Feb. 28, 1900 
16 253 	Oct. z6, 1899 
15 372 	Sept. 28, 1899 
24 92 	Sept. 29, 1900 
16 	3 	Oct. to, 2899 
24 326 	Feb. 7, 1901 
z8 483 	Feb. zo, 1900 
21 488 	June 2, 1900 
16 	4 	Oct. to, 1899 
25 326 	Feb. 7, 1901 
21 468 	May 2, 1900 
21 468 	May 2, 1900 
22 206 	May 14, 1900 
19 III 	Feb. 26, 1900 
,6 277 	Oct. 27, 1899 
22 88 	May It, 1900 
19 372 	Mar. z, 1900 
22 380 	Tune Ix, 1900 
22 77 	May zo, 1900 
21 392 	April 25, 1900 
z8 12 	lan. 2, 1900 
28 468 	eb. 9, xgoo 
24 316 	Oct. 29, 1900 
17 368 	Dec. ,6, 1899 
19 365 	Mar. 1, 1900 
17 102 	NOV. 27, 1899 
19 378 	Mar. 1, 1900 
24 44 	Sept." 1900 
19 411 	Mar. 3, 1900 
21 228 	Mar. 30, 1900 
19 427 	Mar. $$, 1900 
22 232 	May 28, 1900 
11 265 	May 8, 1899 
24 93 	Sept. 29, 1900 
24 230 	Oct. 19, 1900 
18 441 	Feb. 7, xgoo 
210 

8t 	
May 2, 1900 

22 	zirogoo 
25 102July 12, 1.900 
15 372 	Sept.ep 28, 1899 
19 450 	Mar. 5, 1900 
22 120 	May 14, 1900 
15 483 	Oct. 9, 1899 
r5 161 	Sept. 15, 1899 

t 	
Sept. 15, x899 

i; 162 	Oct. x6, 1899 
24 27090 	Oct. 25, 1900 

kin. ,6, 1900 
18 214 	an. 16,1900 
15 165 	ept. /5, 1899 
zo 115 	Feb. 28, /goo 

... 
Callyan, Peter M.... 
Camman, Herman... 
Campana, Charles... 
Campbell, Alexander. 
Campbell, George... 
Campbell, James B. 

Campbell, Joseph.... 
Campbell, John G... 

Campbell, homes... 
Campe, George...... 
Canavan, John 	 
Caniffe, Denis J• • • •• 
Cannon, James... 	 
Cannon, James I 	 
Cantwell, John. 	 
Canty, Patrick 	 
Carberry William.. 
Carew, ifohn. 	 
Carey, ames J 	 
Carey, Martin... 	 

do  
Carey, Patrick 	 

do 
Carl Marcus 	 
Carhn Bernard 	 

do 	No. z 	 
Carlisle, Charles 	 
Carlos, Michael... 	 
Carlsen, William 	 
C9rlton, Robert 	 

	

Cat mod', antes . ... 	 I 
Carmody, oho 	. 
Carmody, oseph 	 
Carmody, Michael 	
Carney, do JosephNo. A.. 

2 
 	

Carolina, Hubert E 	 
Carpenter, Daniel 	 
Carpenter, David 	 
Carpenter, lames 	 
Carpenter.John T 	 
Carr, Char es 	 
Carr, Francis 	 
Carr, Joseph 	 
Carr, Michael 	 
Carr, William C 	 
Carren, James 	 
Carren, John 	 
Carrol, John 	 
Carroll, Daniel.. 	 
Carroll, George 	 
Carroll, lames 	 

do No. 2 	 
Carroll, John 	 

do 
Carroll, Joseph 	 
Carroll, Michael 	 

do 
Carroll, Patrick 	 

do 
Carroll, Peter 	 

	

Carroll, Terrence F 	 
do 

Carroll, Thomas 	 
do 

Carroll, Thomas F 	 
Carroll, Timothy 	 

	

Carstels, Charles W 	 
Carter, 'Walter 	 
Cartwell, John 	 

do 	No.2  
Case, Erwin C 	 
Casey, Edmond J 	 
Casey, Joseph 	 
Casey, Joseph 	 

Casey, Patrick 	 
Casey, Thomas 	 
Cash, Michael 	 
Casket, Patrick 	 

Robert obert J 	 
Cassidy, Bernard... 
Cassidy. James 	 

do 
do 
do 

Cassidy, John F 	 
do 	No. 2 	 
do 

Cassidy, Michael 	 
Cassidy

do 
 Peter 	 

Cassidy Thomas 	 
do 	 

Cassin, John 	 
Cathrall, John 	 
Catterson, Patrick 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Cavanagh, Daniel 	 
Cavanagh, Edward 	 

do 	 
Cavanagh, John 	 

do 	 
Cavanagh, Michael 	 

do 	 
Cavanagh, Patrick 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Cavanagh, Peter J 	 
Chadwick, William 

do 	No. 2. 
Chaphe, Elmer 	 

do 	No. 2. 
Chapman, Andrew 	 

	

Chappelle, James A 	 
Chostnut, John L 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Chisom, George 	 

do 	 
Chisom, Stephen 	 
Cholan, Jonas 0 	 
Christ, Ferdinand 	 
Christal, Maurice 	 

	

Christen, Ferdinand 	 
Churchill, Stephen 
Cittle, James Q 	 
Clabby, John I 	 
Clabby, Dennis 	 

do 
do 

Clair, Edward P 	 
Clancey, Patrick 	 
Clark, Charles 	 
Clark, Frank C 	 
Clark, Frank J 	 
Clark, H. M 	 
Clark,lavimes 	 
Clark,John P 	 
Clark, 	ichael . 	 
Clark, Patrick H 	 
Clark, Richard 	 

do 
Clark, William... 	 
Clarke, Abraham 	 
Clarke, Charles 	 
Clarke, Patrick 
Clarke, Richard 	 
Ciarke, Thomas 	 
Clarkin, Peter 	 
Clausen,  
Clausen, Julius 

Henry 	
A 	 

do 	 
Clearwater, Charles 

Cleary, oseph 	 
Cleary, lames F 	 

Cleary, atrick J 	 
Cleary, Richard 	 

do  

NATURE OF ACTION. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $312. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $342.83. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120. 
Paver, $500. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Attendant. Dept. of Public Charities, $878.o5. 
Paver, $500. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Electrical Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, $8,1oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $780. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.07. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $x,o6o. 
Hostler, Fire Dept.. $645. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $17. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $244.44 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,950. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $7o. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $1,994.48. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $75. 
Boatman, Dept. of Charities, $630. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $48. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, ;179.31. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $84. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $x75. 
Rammer, City Works, $995. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, Brooklyn, $300.  
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $52.88. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $280.17. 
oiler, Dept. of Water Supply $89.94. 
Fireman, 'Dept. of Charities, t1,235. 
Cement Workerept. of Doc s, 51,318.50 

D Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $12,574. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $,80. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $336. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $480. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $316. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $55.70. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $88.45. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $78. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.50 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $50. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $i,000. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $560.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $,,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,350. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $3,038. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $x,o37. 
Stone Cutter, Dept. of Docks, $640. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Mechanic's Helper, Fire Dept. $175. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $218.40. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $175. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Plumber's Laborer, Water Supply, Bkyn, $925.50 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $330. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5312. 
Laborer Dept. of Public Works, $61 z .io. 
Steam Roller Engineer, Highways, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $50o. 
Engineer, 5400. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $2,786.67. 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,005.68. 
I,aborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $20.80. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68.  
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $2,300. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $435. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $950. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $64. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $110. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $75o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $225. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Boilerman, Dept. of Bridges, $44o. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $85. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn $73.16. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supplir, 5131.75. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $24.27. 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,094.8,. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $10o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $!x.  
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $75. 
Mechanic's Helper, Park Dept., $184. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,332. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $g138.68. 
Engineer, Dept. of Corrections, $68$ g5. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $64. 
Fireman, Water Dept., $840. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $276.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $186.25. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $i,o5o. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $95. 
Engineer, Dept. of Sewers, $742. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $546.16. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $970.16. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.x6 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $1,197.50. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $657.40. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $425. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,708. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375- 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $2,012.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $293.91. 
Laborer, Street Repairs, $400. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,887. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $200. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $200. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $15. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $i,2oo. 
Rigger, Dept. of Correction, $350. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $120. 
Foreman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $380. 
Boiler-fireman, Fire Dept., $56o. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
$99.10. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks,$136.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4491.90. 
Blacksmith, Street Improvements, $1,600. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $827.eo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $61.92. 
Laborer, New Croton Aqueduct, $440. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $75. 
Fireman, Water Supply. Brooklyn, $77.53.  
Deck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,493.30. 
Machinist's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $304. 
Oiler. Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $427. 
Machinist's Helper, Bridges, Brooklyn, $70. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $83o. 
kVatchman, Dept. of Docks, $1,863. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $15o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $130. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, Pos. 

	*MN 

Callahan, Cornelius.. 
Callahan, Dennis.... 
Callahan, james..... 
Callahan

do 
 Michael... 

Callahan, Michael J. 
Callahan, Thomas... 

do 
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SUPPLEMENT. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATI:RE OF ACTION. 

22 f1g 1 7  120 

Mar. 	3, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 

Crawford, Wm. H 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
Cray, Jeremiah  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $356.30. 
Creeden, Jeremiah 	Laborer, Park Dept., $480. 

22 	45 May 	8, 1900 Creegan, 	Thomas F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
15 374 Sept. 28, 1899 Creighton, Patrick 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $118.40. 
24 	94 Sept. 29, 1900 do 	No. 	z. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
18 	75 Jan. 	5, 1900 Crimmins, James D. 	l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $880. 
19 318 Feb. 24,1900 do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $195. 
12 	19 June 	2, 1899 Croll, Elmer  	Rigger, Brooklyn Bridge, $zoo. 

17 194 Dec. 	1, 1899 Crolty 	Nellie, admx. 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
James ames 	O'Don- 

nell 	  

22 288 Jan. 	1,1900 Cronin, David  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 

16 414 Nov. 10, 2899 Lronin, John  	Laborer, Park Dept., $35. 
25 218 Jan. 	19, 1901 Cronin, John J 	Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, Brooklyn, $64. 
18 397 Feb. 	3, 1900 Lronley, John  	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $too. 

15 375 Sept. 28, 1899 Cronly, Andrew J 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $742.34. 
18 302 Jan. 	26, Igoo Crosby, 	William 	• • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
18 389 Feb. 	2, 1900 Crosby, William 	• 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $87.60. 

15 377 
24 	95 

Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 

Lrusstield, 	Joseph 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $444.24- 
du 	No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 	$201.16. 

19 319 
18 180 

Feb. 28, zgoo 
Jan. 	15, 1900 

(Moody, Edward 	• 	l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $11o. 
Crowe, Edward 	• 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,200. 

22 366 June ix, 1900 '1 Crowe, 	homas 	Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $572.30. 
16 277 
19 	25 

Oct. 	20, 1899 
Feb. 	15, 1900 

Crowley, Edward  	Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Crowley, James .. • • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 

17 5 6  Dec. 30, 1899 Crowley,Jeremiah 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 
18 26

3
8 Jan. 22,1900 Crowley, Paul  	Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $75 

24 	95 
18 125 

JCIA. 29, 1900 
Jan. 	to, xgoo 

Crowley, Andrew J 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Crown, Bernard  	Laborer, City Works Dept., $125. 

23 	151 July 	19, 1900 Cruise, James  	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, 4401.23. 
18 203 Jan. 	16,1900 Cruise, 	1 homas 	Blacksmith, Dept. of Charities, $1,320. 

19 453 
18 187 

Mar. 	5, 1900 
an . 	15, 1900 

Crum, David 	• 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Crum, George S 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $241. 

19 445 
19 469 
22 	45 

	

ar. 	5, 1900 

	

Mar. 	6, 1900 

	

May 	8, 1900 

Crum, Henry  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Crump, Julius 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $76. 
Cult, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 

19 499 Mar. 	3, 1900 Cullen, John J 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $125.62. 

19 319 
23 307 
23 	27 

Feb. TO, 1900 
Aug. 13, 1900 
Julie 23, Igoo 

Lullen, Joseph' 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Cullen, Martin 	laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,212.66. 
Cullen, Matthew 	Fireman, Dept. of City Works, $147.60. 

19 31 9 Feb. 28, 1900 Cullen, Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 

10 348  Nov. 	3, 1899 Cullen, Richard 	Boat Builder, Dept. of Docks, $322.13. 

15 	45 Sept. 	0, 1899 'Thomas Cullen, 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $450. 

18 154 Jan. 	12, 1900 Cully, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks,$.60. 
21 406 May 	2, 1900 Cully, John G 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $733.33. 
2t 409 May 	2, 1900 Comiskey, Terence 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo. 
18 302 Jan. 	26, 1900 Cummings, 	Bernard. 	Laborer, Dept. of Dacha, $320. 

15 344 
22 	1x8 

Sept. 26, 1899 
May 14, 1900 

Cummings, Harry T. 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $182. 
Cummings, James 	Laborer, Dept of Docks, $1,091.16. 

24 421 Nov. lb, 1900 

	

'Thomas 	 Cummings, 	 Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $184.50. 
19 316 
19 	45 
12 288 

keb. 28, 1900 
Feb. 27, Igoo 
July 	5, 1899 

Lumnpsicey, 	Charles. 	lover, Dept. of Highways, $107.50. 
Cunningham, D. B 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 8264. 
Cunningham, Edward 	Laborer, Park Dept., $50.40. 

14 	14 July 	29, 1899 Cunningham, James. 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $600. 
18 205 Jan. 	16, 1900 do 	• 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $775. 
21 267 April 4, 1900 Cunningham, John 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
19 	71  eh. 20, 1900 Cunningham, 	John, 	l'aver, Dept. of City Works, $600. 

as adnir. 	of 'Thad- 
deus Cunningham. 

16 278 Oct. 	27, 1899 Cunningham,J onn A. 	Boatman, Dept. of Charities, $962.50. 
22 212 May 24, 1900 Cunningham, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,767.5!. 
19 	121 Feb. 26, 1900 Cunningham, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 82,166.66. 
15 373 Sept. 28,1599 Cunningham. T hos  	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $372.33. 
25 320 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. 2 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $1.20.09. 
15 410 Oct. 	2, 1899 Cunningham, Wrn 	Electrical Worker, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,437.42. 
22 235 May 28,1900 Curley, Thomas F 	Loborer, Dept. of Docks, $27x.60. 
13 403 Jan. 	10, 1900 Curran, Joseph 	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $694.54. 
18 443 Feb. 	7, 1900 Curran, Patrick 	Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $270. 
21 284 April 	4, 1900 do  	Toolman, Dept. of Water Sup121$31, $500. 
19 403 Mar. 	7, 1900 Curran, 	Thomas 	Engineer, Dept. of Education, $i,000. 
18 459 Feb. 	8, 1900 Curran, Thomas J 	Steam Engineer, Public Buildings, $877.21. 
22 420  June 14, 1900 Currie, 	Daniel 	Pock Builder, Dept. of Docks,$450. 
21 267 April 	4, 1900 Curry, Charles 	'Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
17 535 Dec. 3o, 1899 Curry, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $57.60. 
11 	372 May 19, 1899 Curtain, 	Michael..  	Hostler, Police Dept., $428.74. 
14 	12 July 	29, 1899 Curtin, Cornelius E. 	raver, Dept. of Public Works, $550. 
19 129 tel.). 	20,1900 du 	 Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $750. 
19 319 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	Paver, Dept. of Highways,, $195. 
22 3 
14 20

94  
3 

June 11,1900 
Aug. 22, 1899 

Curtin, 	Dennis—.  	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $go. 
Curtin, 	John 	Steamfitter, Brooklyn Bridge, $8,111. 

24 140  Oct. 	1, 1900 Curtin, Nicholas A 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
10 430  Nov. 11, 1899 Dailey, 	Augustine 	Boiler Maker, Dept. of Bridges, $1,276.83. 
24 	13 Sept. 11, 1900 do 	•• • 	Housesmith, Dept. of Bridges, $117. 
23 393  Aug. 25,1900 Daily, James 	... 	Rammer, Dept. of City Works $450. 
23 250 Aug. 23, 1900 Daily, John 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,490. 
17 183 Dec. 	1, 1899 Daily, "Thomas...... • 	Flogger, Dept. of Highways, $1,850. 
19 32o Feb. 28, 1900 Daisy, 	John 	"' 	l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $t 12.50. 
17 471  Dec. 22, 1899 Dalhauser, Katherine, 	Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $512.50. 

admx. of Frederick 
Dalhauser 	 

16 278 Oct. 	27, 1899 Dalton, John P 	Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
14 467 Aug. 31, 1899 Dalton, 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
17 535 Dec. 3o, 1899 Daly, Charles J 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,666.66. 
17 454 Dec. 22, 1899 Daly, 	Con 	T.aborer, Dept. of City Works, $658.75. 
16 174 Oct. 21,1899 Daly, Daniel, Jr 	Fireman, Dept. of Parks, 852.93. 
19 428  Mar. 	3, 1900 do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $105.45. 
18 	18 Jan. 	2, 290o Daly, 	David 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
23 139 July 	17, 1900 Daly, Daniel John 	Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $64. 
19 375 Mar. 	1, 1900 Daly, Dennis 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $700. 
24 329 Oct. 	29, 1900 do 	No. 2.., 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
23 	145 July 	OS, 1900 Daly, Edward 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $1,365. 
22 119 May 14, 1900 Daly, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $825.30. 
25 	47 Dec. 	11, 1900 do   	Stoker, Dent. of Charities, $437.50. 
22 235 May 28, 1900 do 	No. 2 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
25 	7 Dec. 	1z, 1900 Daly, James J 	I )rdcrly, Dept. of Charities, $459. 
17 2448  Dec. 	7, 1899 Daniels, 	Francis J 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $547.50. 
16 278 Oct. 	27, 1899 Daniels, Harry 	Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
10 451  Mar. 	5,1900 Daniels, 	John 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
15 485 Oct. 	9, x899 Darby, Andrew J 	Tapper, Dept. of Water Supply, $5,030. 
22 	88 May 11,1900 Darby, 	George 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
22 483 June 21, 1900 Darcey, 	Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $306.72. 
18 	14 Jan. 	2,1900 Darcy, 	Michael 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, 8175. 
24 33o Oct. 	29,1900 do 	No. 2 	Paver, Dept. of Highways. $35. 
16 	8 Oct. 	10,1899 Davan, Edward J 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $570.76. 
24 330  lTct. 	29,1900 Davey, Michael  	l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
14 465 Aug. 31,1899 Davey, Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $72.50. 
19 32o Feb. 28,1900 do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
21 	95 Mar. 13, 1900 Davies, Charles G 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30.50. 
12 414 July 20,1899 Davin, Michael 	Paver. Dept. of Public Works, $1,725, 
11 	319 May 15, 2899 Davis, Charles F 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, 81.408. 
23 391  Aug. 25, Igoo Davis, Michael 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $200. 
18 209 Jan. 	16,1900 Davis, William J. J. 	T.aborer, Dept. of City Works, $62.50. 
21 	425 April 26, 1900 Davitt, 	Michael 	Pinker, Dent. of Charities, $700. 
23 376 Aug. 24, 1900 Dowd, 	Patrick 	Engineer, Dept. of Public Works, $2,943.50. 

229 an. 	21, 1901 Dawson, Thomas J 	Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $89. 
18 	126 an. 	to, 1900 Day, 	William 	T.aborer, City Works Dept., $5oo. 
21 	153 ar. 21, 1900 Deasy, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $85o. 
,6 	7 Oct. 	10, 1899 Decker, Thomas H 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City VV.arks. $043.31. 
23 327 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. 2. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16 
22 380 June ri,1900 Deegan. 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,144.60. 
24 325 Oct. 	29, 1900 DeGarnio, Frank H. 	Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $800. 
22 259 May 28, 1900 Deegan, 	James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $647.40. 
24 222 Oct. 	19, 1900 do  	Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $345.70. 
25 	46 Dec. 	IT, Igor, do  	inspector, Dept. of Charities, $2,789.90. 
22 	122 May 14, T900 Degnan, John 	T.aborer, Dept. of Docks, $379.90. 
15 	85 Sept. 	8, 1899 Degnan, 1Villiam 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $130. 
19 	112 Feb. 26, 2900 Deitz, 	William 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $goo. 
22 375 June 11,1900 Delaney, Dennis J 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $320.10. 
21 412 April 25,1900 Delaney. 	Ellen, 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $46. 

admx. of Peter 	 
18 	4 5  Tan. ,  1900 Delaney, James J 	I.aborer, Dept. of Parks. $185. 
t6 262 Oct. 	26, 1899 Delaney, Patrick 	P.,ver. Dent. of Highways, $i75. 
22 403 Tune 12, Igoo do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 

130 Feb. 26, 1900 Delaney, Thomas F 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks. $1,440. 
IS 	79 Jan. 	5, 2900 Dellett, Henry J. • • • 	Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $702. 
23 	73 July 	6, 2900 Delvin, 	Arthur J 	T.aborer, Dept. of City Works, $80. 
15 	22 Sent. 	6, 1899 Delvin, 	Michael 	Primmer, Dept. of City Works, $217. co. 
19 455 Mar. 	5, 1900 De Mayer, Ferdinand 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, 196o. 
19 129 Feb. 26,1900 De Metri, Nicholas 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 	goo. 
16 293 (let. 	30, 1899 Dempsey, James  	T.aborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
T6 294 Oct. 	30, Obi() do 	No. 2 	T,ahnrer, Dept. of City Works, $470. 
16 283 Oct. 	27, 1899 Dempsey, 	Teremiah 	laborer, Dept. of Parks, $35. 
15 378  Sept. 28, 1899 Dempsey. 	Patrick 	h merlon. Water . unply, Brooklyn, $690.60. 
24 309 Oct. 	29, 1900 Dempsey, 	William 	Sier.m Engineer, Dept. of Correction, $1,464.45. 
19 405 Mar. 	3, 190o Demucci, 	Frank 	Driver, Dept. of Highways, $300. 
19 406 Mar. 	3, 1900 do 	 Driver, Dept. of Parks, $300. 
19 Mar. 	3, 1900 Demucci, 	James 	Driver, Dept. of Pan.s. $1,500. 
22 ¢S6 Tune 11, 2000 Denehy, 	John 	Stone Cutter. Dept. of Docks, $1,570. 
19 367 Mar. 	I. T000 Denny, John 	Blacksmith. Fire Dept.. $175. 
,8 432  Feb. 	7, Tgoo Denton. George W. 	',shover, Park Dept., Brooklyn, $929.5o. 
•n 481  Mar. 	7, 1900 Derby, Peter 	.. 	Boiler-fireman, Dept. of City Works, $r,o41.67. 
19 374 Mar. 	I, 1900 Dermody, Patrick... 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $roo. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

19 456 
22 389 
16 135 
21 314 
21 470 
22 	89 
25 432 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 
bone II, 1900 

	

ct. 	18. 1899 
April 9, 1900 

	

May 	2,1900 
May 11,1900 
Feb. 25,1901 

Dermody, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 81,333.33. 
Derwin, 	Michael 	laborer, Dept. of Parks, $164. 
Desmond. 	Cornelius 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5360. 

do 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $594. 
De Temple, Joseph 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
De Temple, Peter J 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Devany, 	Margaret, 	Bricklayer, Dept. of City Works, $567. 

	

admx. of Luke 	 
21 203 Mar. 28,1900 De Venoge, Harry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $947.30. 
19 	16 Feb. 	15, zgoo Devery, Hiram 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $82.50. 
23 340 Aug. 18, 1900 Devine, james 	Inspector of Sewers, Highways, $14,592.70. 

Works, 14 277 Aug. 2.2,1899 Devins, James 	Paver, Dept. of Public 	$300. 
18 422 Feb. 	5, Igoo 

	

Devitt, 	Bridget, 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $186. 
admx. 	of 	Michael 
Devitt 	  

26 	27 Oct. 	10, Igoo Devlin, Bartholomew 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $412.58. 
21 327 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. 2. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $103.73. 
14 ,8o  Aug. 16, 1899 Devlin, Joseph 	Rigger, Dept. of Docks, $2,040. 
18 400 Feb. 	3,1900 Devlin, 	Michael 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,283.33. 
i8 	41 jan. 	4, 1900 DevlinPeter 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $408. 
18 47o Feb. 	9, 1900  	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3,420. 
19 416 Mar. 	3, 1900 Devoy, Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $390. 
21 268 April 4, 1900 Devoy, P.  	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $469. 
17 192 Dec. 	1, x899 Diamond, Arthur J. 	Sounder 	Dept. of Parks, $405. 
17 441  Dec. 21, 2899 Dibbins, Thomas H. 	Boiler Fireman or Engineer, Brooklyn, $2,232.72. 
22 423 Nov. x6, 1900 Dickinson, Amos H. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
18  342  Tan. 	3o, 2900 Dietz, 	Frederick . . . . 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $400. 
19 	133 Feb. 26, 1900 Dietz, Louis 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $23.25. 
13 400 Jan. 	io, 2900 Digby, William 	E Steam 	ngineer, $1,338.48. 
23 27 Aug. 	6, xgoo do  	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 
is 21 Aug. 16, 1900 Dillon,James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $862.50. 
19 263 Mar. 	1, 190u0 do   	Inspector, Brooklyn Bridge, $6.3$5. 
22 398 11.311e 11,1900 Dillon, Thomas F 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,818.50. 
21 223 Mar. 30,1900 Dillon, Wiltshire W. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28. 
18 243 
22 235 ?van. 	19, 1900 

ar. 28, 1900 
Dineen, Harry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $(6.80. 
Dinnin, William P 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 	271.6o. 

IS 326 Sept. 26, 2899 Dittman 	Frederick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	324. 
22 404 ?one 12,1900 'Thomas 	 Dixon, 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Bridges, $679. 
22 	33 May 	7, 1900 Dobbins, James 	Hospital Helper, Dept. of Charities, $100. 
22 	32 May 	7, 190o do  	Deckhand, Dept.  of Charities, $25. 
19 	92 Mar. 23, 1900 Dockweiler, 	Jacob 	 Dept. ept. of Parks, $89. 
22 	46 May 	8, 1900 Doheney, 	 F. 	 D Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $121.80. 
24 422 Nov. 16, 2900 Doherty, John C 	Steamfitter, Dept. 	of Charities, 	$408•75. 
23 371  Aug. 24, 1900 Dolan, 	Frank 	Painter, Dept. of Charities, $8,352.50. 
19 387 Mar. 	2, 1900 Dolan, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.38. 
24 	37 Sept. 19, 1000 Dolan, Patrick 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $244. 
24 121 Oct. 	1, 1900 Dolan, Thomas I. 	Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $600. 
ig 320 Feb. 28, i900 Donahue, Edward 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $11o. 
19 	112 Feb. 26, zgoo Donahue, Peter 	Dock Builder, Dept of Docks, $240. 
24 330 Oct. 29, 1900 Donahue, Thomas  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $25. 
1 9 387 Mar 	2, 1900 Donally, John S 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $.17.75. 
22 271 May 29, 1900 Doncaster, Wm. G 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,572.20. 
21 250 April 	3, 1900 Dondero 	Dominick. 	 Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $215.25. 
22 	36 May 	7, 1900 Donlin, tames F 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
i8  256 22, 1900 Donlin, 	ames H 	Sounderept. of Highways, $1,00o. 
i9 32z Laan. 

b. 28, 1900 Donelly, Hugh 	Paver, Dept of Highways, $‘05. D  
21 284 April 	4, 190o Donelly, J 	Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
23 	50 July 	z, 1900 Donelly,James 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $470.68. 
15 303 Sept. 28, 1899 Donelly, Joseph 	Oiler, Water Supply Dept, Brooklyn, $149.25. 
25 32o Feb. 	7, toot do 	No. 2. 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
i6 475 Nov. z5, 1899 fondly, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $117.50. 
To 	25 Feb. 	15, 1900 Donelly, 	Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
22 262 May 28 1900 ,  do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
23 151 July 	19, i901 Donelly, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,424.92. 
33 	179 April 28, 2902 Donigan, Matthew  	Tinsmith, Fire Dept., $415. 
15 456 Oct. 	9, 1899 Donney, 	Martin 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $9o. 
21 	2 39 April 25,1900 Donoho, Constantine 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,887. 
25 i68 Jan. 	9, 1902 Donohue, Edward 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, Brooklyn, $12o. 
19 459 Mar. 	5, 1600 Donohue, 	 . 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.19. 
23 	3 1  one 28,1900 

lames.— 
Donohue, 	ohn 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $47.75. 

18 251 Jan. 	20, 1900 Donohue, 	ohn 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $14.40. 
19 	46 Feb. 	17, igoo do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,000. 
1 9 459 Mar. 	5, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.69. 
18 203 Jan. 	26, 1900 Donohueao Thomas 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
22 274 May 31, 1900 Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $96. 
16 5  
22 2 11

3
8 

Dec. 3o, 1899 Donovan, Daniel 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $500. 
May 14, 1900 Donovan, 	Dennis 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 

15 	86 Sept. 	8, 1899 Donovan, George 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $1,225. 
19 296 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	No. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
18 386 Feb. 	2, 1900 Donovan, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420.72. 
22 418 June 13, 1900 do 	 Cement Mixer, Dept. of Docks, $258. 
24 182 Oct. 	12,1900 Donovan, John J 	General Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $994. 

2. 	421 April 26, 1900 Donovan, William 	Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
IS 216 Jan. 	16,220o Doody, 	Dennis 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $150. 
13 397 Sept. 28, 1899 Dooley, George.-- 	ireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $333.51. 
24 168 Oct. 	9, 1900 do 	No. a. 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $48.75. 
zs 313 Feb. 	7,1901 do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $25.64. 
rE 140 Ian. 	II, 1900 Dooley, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 
19 	46 Feb. 	17, 1900 

1252. 
Dooley, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	280. 

II May 14, z 900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 	771.30. 
1 5 37 Sept. 28, 1899 Dooley, 	Richard-- 	F ireman, ti ater Supply, Brooklyn, $339.10. 
6 	9 Oct. 	1o, 1899 do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $327.55. 

25 307 Feb. 	7, 290z do 	No. 2. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $103.73. 
1 	37 April to, 2899 Dooley, 	William J 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $915.35. 

[ 	1 3 
23
9 
 23

3
6 

Feb. 26,1900 
May 28, 1900 

Doolittle, 	Warren H. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.88. 
Doonan, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 

21 236 May 28, 1900 Doran, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $740.08. 
i6 476 Nov. is, 1899 Doran, John 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
2:; 	215 26, 190o do  	Plumber's Laborer, Water Su-Ply, $1,313. 
2, 	151 tJuly 

July 	i9, 1900 Doran, Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $$12.4o. 
19 	17 eb. 	15, zgoo Doran, Thomas P 	Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $240. 
23 381 Aug. 24, 1900 Dorgan, John 	Stone Cutter, Dept. of Charities, $12,700. 
1 9 427 Mar. 	5, 1900 Dority, 	William..  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $130.80. 
23 	93 July 	lo, 1900 Dorman, Alexander 	Watchman, Brooklyn Bridge, $2,250. 
22 119 May 14, 1900 Dorney, Robert S 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 

1 1  154 Sept. 26, 1899 
Jan. 	12,1900 

Dorsett, 	Carl 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $104. 
Dougherty, Daniel 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 

2 	5 
22

5 
 236

9  lily 	3,1900 
May 28, 1900 

	

do 	. 	Boiler-fireman, Fire Dept., $2,057.50. 

	

Dougherty, 	George 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
17 418 Dec. 	29, 1899 Dougherty, Jeremiah. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $150. 
i6 476 Nov. is, 1899 Dougherty, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $665. 
18 210 Jan. 	16,2900 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $100. 
21 386 April 25, 1900 Dougherty, 	William. 	Engineer, ngineer, City Works, $841.32. 
1 5 487 Oct. 	9, 1899 Doughty, 	Eugene S. 	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $293.25. 
22 421 one 13, 1900 Douglas, Le Grand 	Carpenter, Dept. of Education, $540. 
21 38 
15 	

88  May 	7, 1900 Dowd, 	Martin 	Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Sept. 	8,2899 Dowd, Owen 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $600. 

19 296 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	No. a. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
16 476 Nov. is, 1899 Dowd, Thomas .... 	Laborer, Highways and City Works, $776. 
ig 	122 Feb. 26, 1900 Dowdell, John  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $200. 
[8 104 Jan. 	9, 1900 Dowling, James  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $84.  
21 228 30, 190o Dowling john  	Engineer, ngineer, Dept. of Charities, $1,818.28. 
24 420 Nov. 16, 2900 Dowling, 	Lawrence. 	Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $254.75. 
2T 260 April 	4, 1900 Dowling, Patrick H. 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $450. 
18 325 Jan. 29, 2900 Downey, Daniel  	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $iao. 
11 	34 April 10,1899 Downey, George  	Blacksmith, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,584. 
'I 465 May 31,1899 Downey, Williarti 	Blacksmith, Brooklyn Bridge, $195. 
22 	6 May 	3, 2900 Downs, Patrick . 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $90.28. 
18 325 Jan. 29, 190o Doyle, Bartholomew. 	Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $120. 
18  343 Jan. 	3o, 1900 do 	 Laborer 	Dept. of Park ,_a 	$420.72. 
t8 	77 Jan. 	5, 2900 D o yl e , 	Bridget, 	Dept. ept. of Public Works, $550. 

admx. of Gerald 	 

22 	89 May n, x9o0 Doyle, Henry  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $‘,500. 
15 378  Sept. 28, 1899 Doyle, Hugh  	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
22 117 May 14, 2900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $600.30. 

Sept. 29, kocio do 	No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.08. 
Sept. 21, 1899 Doyle, James  	Laborer, Park Dept., $432• 155

4 2596 

Jan.s, 1900 do  	Machinist, $953.25. 

69  
237 May 28, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $277.42. 
339 June 6, 1900 do  	Watchman, Dept, of Bridges, $512.40. 

19 	46 eb. 	17, 1900 Doyle, john  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $120. 
21 268 April 	4, 1900 Doyle,John  F 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $406. 
22 	89 May 12, 190o Doyle,Joseph  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
18  Feb. To, zgoo Doyle, 	icholas 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $196. 18 438251 

Jan. 29, 1900 Doyle, Patrick A 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
19 368 Mar. 	t, 1900 Doyle, Peter J 	Machinist, 	Fire Dept., $1 75. 
19 296 Feb. 28, 1900 Doyle. 	Thomas 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
19 Oct. zo, Igoo Doyle, 	William 	L 	Steam Engineer, Dent. of City Works, $635.36. 
25 32  
17 452  

Feb. 	7, I9 oz 
Dec. 22, 1899 

do 	No. 2. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $324.53. 
Drew, Edward  	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $350. 

23 369 
19 321 

Aug. 24, 1900 
Feb. 28, (goo 

Drew, William A 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $798. 
Drinnigan, Daniel  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 

ig• 321 Feb. 28,190o Drinnigan, 	Michael. 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
25 416 5 	

39 

25  22 29498  

Feb. 	5, 2900 
Dec. II, 1900 
Dec. xi, 1900 

Driscoll, John J 	Mason, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $498. 
Drum, Francis 	. 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $663.80. 
Drum, James  	Supervising Attendant, Charities, $737.65. 

June 	4, 1900 Drum, Matthew  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
25 	40 Dec. 	II, 1900 Drum, Peter  	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
'6 191 Oct. 23, 1899 Drummond, Charles. 	Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvement, $350. 

337 ft 
204 

Aug. 18, 1900 
Oct. 	25,1899 

DuBois, Edward T 	Foreman, Dept. of Docks $4,525. 
DuBois Henry A. 	Carpenter, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $281.25. 

15 230 Sept. 16, 1899 Duffy, lames 	Paver, $1,376.25. 
22 131 May 14, 1900 Duffy, 	ohn 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $105. 

50 



FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 
	

NATURE OF ACTION. 

Sept. 24, 1900 
June 12,1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Sept. 15, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
June i 1, 1900 
Dec. 1, 1899 
Oct. z6, 1899 
Jan. 	5, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Oct. 29,1900 
Sept. 8, 1899 
Feb. 2, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Jan. II, 1900 
May 7, 1900 
Mar. 27, 1900 
Dec. 9, 1898 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Dec. 19, 1899 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Oct. 29,1900 
May 14,1900 
Feb. 23, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1.900 
Sept. 12, 1899 
Aug. 31, 1899 
Feb. 28,1900 

y 12,1900 
July 26, x200 
Sept. 25,1899 
Oct. 26,1899 
Feb. 15, 1900 
Jan. 18, 19o1 
Mar. 29, 1900 
Dec. 26, 1899 

{an. 22, 1900 
tine 16, 1900 

May xi, 2900 
May 17, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
July 9. 1200 
July i z, 1899 
Oct. x6, 1899 
Mar. 5, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
luly 3o, 1900 
Mar. 22, 1900 
Mar. 9, 1900 
Mar. 28, 1900 
Jan. z6, 1900 
Mar. 3o, 1900 
April 4, 1200 
Oct. 14, 189 
Feb. 2, 1900 
Jan. 22, x900 
Oct. 25, 18n9 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Mar. 9. 1900 
Nov. 27, 1809 
an. 29, 1900 

July 18, !goo 
ar. 3, 1900 

Dec. z6, 1899 
Dec. 12. 1899 
an. 9, zgoz 
ar. 5. 1900 

June 21, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Feb. '7, 1901 
Mar. 27, 1000 
June 6, 1900 
Jan. 5, 1900 
Feb. 10, 1900 
Nov. 3o, 1900 
Nov. 24, 1899 
May 2,1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Jan. 15, 1900 
Aug. 18, 1900 
April 26, 1900 
Jan. 5, 1900 
Mar. 19,1900 
Feb. 21, 1900 
Oct. 27, 1899 
Sept. 18, 1899 
Feb. to, 1900 
July x5, x899 
Mar. 1, 1900 
Mar. 9, 1900 
Dec. 23, 1899 
Feb. 15, 1900 
April lo, 1899 
Sept. 26, 2900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Dec. 3o, 1899 
Aug. 26, 1899 
Nov. 10, 1899 
Sept. 28, 1899 
April 26, 1900 
Mar. 3, zgoo 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, x900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Oct. 10,1899 
Feb. 7, 1901 
Mar. 28, 1900 
June II, 1900 
Mar. 20,1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 

L

an. 3o, 1900 
my 19,1900 
n. 22,1900 
an 26,2900 

April 25, 2900 
Aug. 9, 1900 
Mar. 1, Igo.) 

Mar. z, 1900 
Nov. 12, 1899 
April 4, 2900 
Mar. x6, 1900 
Mar. 31, 1899 
Oct. to, 1899 
Feb. 7, 1901 

tu
n. 24, x900 

my 14, 1900 
ay 21

1 899 
 

Dec. 12, 19 
April 4, 1900 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Aug. 24, 1899 
Sept. 16, 1899 
Feb. 28,1900 
Oct. 30,1900 
Dec. II, 1900 
Jan. to, 1900 
May 31, 1899 
Mar. 3, 1900 

Nov. 15,1899 
May 22, xgoo 
Oct. 22,1900 
Aug. 9, 1900 
an. 1, 1900  

Feb.b. 20, 1900 
Mar. 2,1900 
Aug. 18, 1899 
Feb. i5,1900 
May 31, 1900 
June II, 1900 
Mar. 2, 1900 
Mar. 12,1900 
May 20,1900 
Mar. 16, 1900 
Sept. 24, 1900 
Feb. 7, 1900 
Jan. 8, 1900 

Duffy, john F 	 
Duffy, Patrick
DuFIore, Alexander 	 

do 	No. a 
Dugan, Dennis 	 
Dugan, James 	 

do 
Dugan, Patrick 	 
Dugan, Peter 	 

do 
do 
do 	No. a.— 

Duggan, William 	 
Duggett, Richard 	 
Duncan, John W 	 
Duncan, John 
Dumford, Michael P. 
Dunham, Horace 	, 
Dunham, Lewis K 	 
Dunigan, Michael 	 
Dunkhorst, Louis 	 
Dunleavy, John 	 
Dunn, Charles P 	 
Dunn, David 	 
Dunn, John 	 
Dunn, Martin....... 
Dunn, Michael 	 
Dunn, Richard 	 
Dunn, Thomas 	 
Dunn, William 	 

do 
do 

Dunne, Thomas 	 
Dunnigan, Matthew 	 
Dunnigan, William 	 
Durkin, Patrick 	 
Durnell, David S 	 
Duryea, Edwin M 	 
Dwyer, Daniel H 	 
Dwyer, Michael E 	 
Dwyer, Patrick 	 
Dwyer, Patrick H 	 
Dwyer, Thomas 	 

do 
Dyman, Michael 	 
Eagan, Dennis F 	 
Haring, John 	 
Early, Thomas 	 
Eastburn, Robert 	 
Eberlein, Louis 	 
Eckhoff, Charles L 	 
Eckman, William 	 
Eddington, Alex 	 
Eddington, Frank 	 
Edward_ Michael 
	 

Andrew 	 
Egan, Michael 
Egan, Robert 	 
Egan, William 	 
Egan, William J 	 
Ehrenberg. Elias 3 	 
Ehrlich, Edward 	 
Eibel, Henry 	 
Eidmann George 	 
Ellis, William 	 
Ellis, William H 	 
Ellison, Manierre 	 
Etmmers, Henry 	 
Emmett, John 	 
Emrich, ugust 	 
Engel, Max 	 
Engelhard, Emile F 	 
tennis, Augustus V 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Ennis, James 	 

• do 
Enright, Michael 	 

do 
Errin, Henry 	 
Evans, Edward 	 
Evans, John 	 
Evans, John H 	 
Evans, Thomas 	 
Eventing, John 	 
Everitt, Charles P 	 
Evers, Patrick 	 
Ewald, Max 	 
Fagan, Frank 	 
Fagan,es P. 
Fagan John 	 

/D J.  
Fagan, William 	 

do 
Fagan, Francis 	 
Fable, John 	 
Falk, Dey 	  
Falk, John 	  
Faller, Lorenz, No. 2 	 
Fallon, Daniel 	 
Fallon, James P 	 
Fallon, .john H 	 
Falls, Thomas J. 
Faplabeno Frederick. 
Farahey, 
Farley, Michael 	 
Farley, Bernard 	 
Farley, Bernard F 	 
Farley, Patrick... 	 

do. 	.NO. 2 	 
Farnham, Frank J 	 
Faron, John B 	 

do. 	No. 2 	 
Farrell, Bernard 	 
Farrell, Edmund J 	 
Farrell, Edward 	 
Farrell, Frank 	 
Farrell,rmes E. 
Farrell,James D 	 
Farrell,John 	 
Farrell,John j 	 

do 
do 

Farrell, Leonard 	 

Farrell, Michael 	 
Farrell, Peter 	 
Farrell, William 	 
Farrell, William E 	 
Fash, Andrew 	 
Fasslabend, Fred'k. 

do 	No. 2. 
Faulkner, Samuel 	 
Fawcett, John 	 
Fay, Frederick G 	 
Fay, James 	 
Fay, John 	  
Featherston, John 	 
Feehan, Thomas 	 
Feeley James 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Feeley, Terrence 	 

do 	• • • • Feeley, Thomas F 	 
Feeney, Edward 	 
Feeney, Margaret, 

admx. of James 	 
Feeney, Michael 	 

do 
Feeney, Thomas 	 
Feeney, Timothy 	 
Feigel, Peter M 	 
Feinan, George 	 
Felix, George 	 
Fell, Patrick 	 
Fennelly, Joseph.... 
Fenton, Thomas.. ... 
Ferber, Conrad 	. 
Ferguson, Francis 	 
Ferguson, Francis H. 
Ferriere, Frank J 	 
Fick, Michael A 	 
Fields, Wilson A 	 
Fink, Andrew 	 
Fink, John 	 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Oiler, Dept. of Highways, $945. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $95. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $449.44. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $250. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $255. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $65. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $35. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, 8112.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67.20. 
Sweeper, Buildings, $656.22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $324. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $2,700. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30.25. 
Carpenter, Street Cleaning Dept., $345.10. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Fireman, Police Dept., $947.76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $900. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $600. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $770. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $73.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $104.64. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $7,260. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $1,125. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $95. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, 8350. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $900. 
Tinsmith, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $880.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $512.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Inspector, Dept. of Public Works, $222. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.07. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $258.88. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, g1,000. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $16.x8. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Mason, ;873.18. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $/r2.50. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $2,700. 

Engineer ngineer in Dock Dept., $1,430.59. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $293.25. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $270. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $15o. 

Dept. ept. of Docks, $436.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.88. 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,094.81. 
Machinist's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $750. 
Laborer, $58.5o. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $38.40. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $85 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Harnessmaker, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $663. 
Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $476. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,200. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 

Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $x20. 
Inspector of Buildings, Dept. of Parks, $500. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $24.50. 
Tailor, Dept. of Charities $309. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,365 
Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $293.52. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $xoo.o9. 
Laborer, $720. 
Watchman, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, Poo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $zo8. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Parks, $211.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $396. 
Plumber, Fire Dept. $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.38. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water SupP131,  $450. 
Machinist, Dept. of Docks, $415. 
Pilot, Dept. of Charities, $4,000. 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,400.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.88. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $450. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Blacksmith, Street Cleaning Dept., 8155. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80. 
Wheelwright, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $150. 
Wheelwright, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 819.07. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Highways, $1,20 

D 	
7. 

Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, Sim 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Dept. of St. Imp., $450. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $6o. 
Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $99.50. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $170.35. 
Inspector, Dept. of Parks, $3,240. 
Dock Builder. Dept. of Docks, $360. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $226.77. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 

Engineer, ngineer Dept. of City Works, $943.31• 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $x z2.5o. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of City 1,Vorks, $1,050.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $23.63. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $93.60. 
Letterer, Dept. of Parks, $137. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2z./3. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $97.63. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 

Deckhand Dept. of Street Cleaning, $270. 
Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $1,790. 

Dept. ept. of Charities, $2,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22. 
Painter,_$2,095.02. 

Engineer, ngineer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $40.80. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $59z.xo. 
Inspector of Masonry, Highways, $5,620. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 23.88. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $zoo. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept. $73.50. 
Rammer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $1,012. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $809.75. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $2,259.82. 

Dept. ept. of City. Works, $665. 
Blacksmith's Helper, St. Improvements, $31o.2g. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 

Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $655. 
Laborer, Brooklyn, $387.$o. 
Fireman, Dept. of Chanties, $436.88. 
Sounder, Dept. of Parks, :22.43. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $153.75. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $350. 
Laborer, ept. of Parks, $2745• 
Hostler,  D  Street Cleaning Dept., $1,036.89. 
Engineer Dept.  of Health, $4,185. 
Cement Worker, $278.24. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $1,101.92 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $r7.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.57. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.38. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $52.32. 
Watchman, Dept. of Buildings, $455.5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67.92. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $264. 

24 6o 
22 404 
15 379 
24 96 
15 ,66 
19 322 
22 391 
1 199 
16
7 
 264 

t8 76 
19 322 

24 
 388 
388 

1, 26 
z8 40 
22 34 
21 itig 
8 22 

19 322 
22 263 
19 422 
17 415  
23 399 
24 309 
22 131 

87 
19 440 
15 120 
15 6 
19 323 
23 103 
19 113 

:g  54 
302 
2  

19 26 
25 210 
21 214 
17 480 
18 256 
22 448 
22 90 
11 352 
19 323 
2 86 
12  318 
16 114 
19 442 
21 259 
23 239 
21 159 
21 46 
21 205 
z8 212 
21 227 
21 285 
16 to6 
18  
18 256  
16 205 
21 76 
19 412 

: I 
122 
326 

23 147 
19 427 
27 486 
17 298 
25 153 

19 441 
22 491 
15 363 
25 320 
21 194 
22 337 
it 77 
18  484 
24 483 
1  91 
21

7 
 488 

19 548 
18 /8x 
23 333 
2x 424 
13 394 
21 137 
19 77 
16 279 
25 236 

182  386 12 364 
19 381 
21 45 

• 17 33o 
29 26 
11 33 
24 96 
19 323 
17 538 
14 181 
16 427 
15 363 
21 421 
19 424 
19 407 
19 113 
15 379 
24 97 
17 298 
26 10 
25 328 

19 324 
22 367 
21 147 
19 134 
18 343 
23 152 
28 257 
21 121 
21 303 
23 ago 
19 380 

19 376 
1  
21

7 
 260 

21 118 
10 456 
16 It 
ag 328 
z8 280 
23 116 
22 171 
17 298 
21 25 
17 4 
14 351 
15 213 
19 297 

24 346 
40  

is 126 
11 467 
19 413 

16 477 
22 101 
24 245 
23 287 

19 387 
14 224 
19 19 
22 276 
22 367 
19 391 
21 63 
21 141 
21 12/ 
24 63 
18 44, a 92 

18  375 
19 65 

April 25, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Feb. 17, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Ian. 23, 1900 
Sept. 15, 1899 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
June in 1900 
lFeb. to, 290o 
Feb. 16, 1900 
Jan. 27, zgoo 
Aug. 9,2900 
Aug. 27, 1900 
Feb. 5, 'goo 
Aug. 7, 1900 
Mar. 7, 190o 
Aug. 25, 1899 
July 12,1900 
I /et. 26,1899 
June ix, 1900 
April 25, 1900 
Oct. 22, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1900 
Feb. 19, 1900 
Aug. 27, 1900 
Sept. 8, 1899 
Feb. 28, 2900 
April 4, 1900 
Sept. is, 1899 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Feb. 28,1900 
June 12, 290o 
Oct. 	1, 1900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Jan. 22, 1900 
Aug. 18, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
May 8, 1900 
Oct 9,1899 
Oct. 10, 1899 
Feb. 7, 1901 
jan. 15, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Feb. 5, 1900 
May 8,'900 
Jan. 26, 2900 
Oct. 26, 1899 
Dec. 14, 1899 

ta
n. 15, 1900 
n. ,6, 1900 
ec. 16, 1899 

Mar. 3, 1900 
April 26, 2200 
Oct. 26,1899 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1899 
Jan. 9, 1900 
Feb. 28, 2900 

l
une 12, 1900 
an. '6,1900 
eb. 14, 1900 

Mar. z, 1900 
Mar. 7, 1900 
Oct. 9, 2899 

Dec. 29,1899 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Oct. 6, 1899 
Feb. 28,1900 
Aug. 23,1900 
Feb. 20, 1900 
Feb. 28, zgoo 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Dec. z, 2899 
Jan. 16, i900 
Aug. 25,1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Aug. 16, 1899 
July 19, 1900 
May 19, 1900 

May 2,1900 
May g, 1902 
July 19,1900 
Jan. lo, 1900 
April 4, tgoo 
Nov. 27, 1899 
April 4,1900 
Oct. zg, 1900 
Mar. 3, 1900 
Oct. 20,2899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Oct. 6, 2900 
Oct. 6, 190o 
May 28, i900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Jan. 3o, 1900 
Oct. a6, 1899 
Dec. 2, 1899 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Dec. It, 1900 
Oct. 29. 2900 
May 26, 1900 
May 2,1900 
May 28, x900 
April 4, 1900 
June 21, Igoo 
May 2, 1900 
Oct. 1,1900 
Aug. 8, tgoo 

Feb. 8, 1900 
July 21,1900 
Dec. i8. 1899 
Jan. z, i goo 
11far. I, x900 
Nov. to, 1899 

tr.  22, 1900 
May 27, 1900 
June 12, 1900 
Oct. 23,1899 
Feb. 28, 1200 
Oct. z 6, 1899 
May to, 1900 
Aril  25, 1900 
ma
y

r. 3,1200 
Nov. 21,1899 
June 4, 1900 
Dec.. 19, 1899 
April 3, 

1900  
Feb. 24, 

1900 
Feb. 28, z9oo 
Feb. x7, 2900 
Dec. in 1900 
Feb. 28, z900 
Sept. 28, x899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Dec. 22, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Sept. 6, 1899 
Dec. II, 1900 
Oct. 22,1901 
Feb. 28, 1900 
April 28, /900 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Feb. 3,1900 
May 25, 1200 
Oct. 31, 1899 
Feb. 28, x9oo 
Oct.  2d, 2899 

ian. 3o, 1900 
RT. 7, 1900 

July it, 1899 
Aug. 29, 11900 
Ione 13, 1899 
1.6. as, zgoo 

21 393 
22 128 
19 47 
19 134 
xt3 277 
15 177 
17 54 
19 324 
19 297 
22  395 
18 484 
19 213 
x8 315 
23 289 
23 406 
18 411  
23 278 
19 480  
'4 370  
23 103 
16 244 
22 367 
31 387 
24 245 
25 56 
19 61 
23 385 
15 89 
19 297 
21 268 
15 171 
19 114 
19 324 
22  404 
24 139 

i8 266 
23 333 
19 428 
21 470 
22 46 
1 5 488 
16 12 
25 321 
Id 191 
22 237 
19 325 

i6 258 
17 349 
18 194 
18 211 
17 375 
19 417 
21  2  
i6 2 

4
60

7  

25 38o 
24 97 
HI 104 
19 286 
22 405 
18 211 
1E8 491 
19 377 
19 485 
15 457 

17 418 
23 377 
26 xis 
19 325 

17 184 
18 207 
14 371 
19 305 

22 127 
14 187 
23 152 
22 169 

21 470 
34 47 
23 152 
13 398 
21 282 
'7 

122 
24 227 
19 404 
16 425_ 
19 32o 
24 ,66 
24 167 
22 237 
15 380 
is 348 
16 245 
17 200 
19 114 
25 40  
227 
21 1 1 

3
76 

21 484 
22 263 
21 259 
22 491 
21 471 
24 132 
23 283 

18 460 
23 283 
17 381? 
IS  
19 381 
16 421 
18 
X 

22 405 
16 x is 
19 326 
16 124 
22 8o 
21 394 
19 425 
17 65 
22 300 

:4 98 
19 457 

451 
98 

.
1
a 24 

2  41 
28 448 
i9 327 
21 441 
23 33$ 
18 398  
22 220 
16 316 
19 327 
x6 265 
18 343 
19 489 
12 329 
23 413 
12 IIS 
19 32 

23 386 

18 419 
22 46 
18 309 

19 298 
,g 128 

23 36o 
19 124 

17 41 9 
21 251 
24 275 
19 327 
19 45 
25 41 
19 298 
is 380 
24 97 
Is 381 
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FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 

Finley, James J..... 
Finley, -Thomas F.. 
Finn, Maurice 	 
Finn, Michael 	 
Finn, Thomas 	 
Finnegan, John 	 

do 	 
do 	 
do 	No. a 	 

Finnell, Michael 	 
Finnerty, Daniel 	 
Finnerty, Michael 	 
Finnin, John 	 
Finsley, James 	 
Finston, 1Villiam 	 
Firmingham, M 	 
Fischer, Julius 	 
Fisher, Thomas.. 	 

	

Fitzgerald,  Bernard 	 

	

Fitzgerald, Edward 	 

	

Fitzgerald,ames F 	 1 
Fitzgerald, John  	 
Fitzgerald, John J 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Fitzgerald, Joseph 	 

	

Fitzgerald, Maurice 	 

	

Fitzgerald, Patrick 	 

	

Fitzgerald, Richard 	 
do 	No. a 	 

Fitzgerald, Richard 	 

	

Fitzgerald, Thomas 	 

	

Fitzgerald, William 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 

	

Fitzgibbon, Edward 	 
Fitzgibbon, Michael 

do 
Fitzpatrick, Dennis. 
Fitzpatrick, Edward. 
Fitzpatrick, Jeremiah 
Fitzpatrick, John 	 

do 
do 	No. 2. 

Fitzpatrick, John J. 
Fitzpatrick, Michael. 
Fitzpatrick, Patrick. 
Fitzsimmons, M 	 

	

Fitzsimons, Patrick 	 
Flaherty, Patrick 	 
Flanagan,James 	 
Flanagan, John 	 

do 
Flannagan, Timothy 
Flanagan, Thomas 	 
Flatley, John 	 
Fleet, Augustus 	 
Fleming, Edward 	 

	

Fleming, Hiram W 	 
do 	No. a 	 

Fleming, William 	 
do 	 

Fleming, William H 
Flinn Edward 	 
Flood, James 	 
Flood, William 	 

do 
Florence, Mary, 
admx. of John 	 

Flowers, Morris 	 
Floyd, William 	 
Flynn, Charles 	 

do 
Flynn, Daniel J 	 
Flynn, Edward J • • • 

Flynn, Garrett, No. 2 
Flynn, Hugh 	 
Flynn, John 	 

Flynn  John J 	 
do 

Flynn, Joseph A 	 
Flynn, Martin 	 
Flynn, Michael 	 

	

Flynn, Rose V 	, 
admx. of James 	 

Flynn, Thomas F 	 
Fogarty, John 	 
Fogarty, Martin 	 
Fogarty, .Patrick . . . 	 

do 	• • • • 
Fogarty, Vi•illiam.. — 

do 	• • • • 
Fogarty, Thomas 	 
Foley, Cornelius 	 
Foley, Edward J 	 

do 	• • • • 
Foley, Michael, No. I 

do 	No. 2 
Foley, Owen J 	 
Foller, Lorenz 	 
Fonde, Frank 	 
Foran, John 	 
Foran, thomas 	 
Forbes, William.. 	 
Ford, John 	 
Ford, John F 	 
Ford, Patrick 	 
Forsyth, Arthur W 	 
Foster, Andrew 	 
Foster, Edward V 	 
Fox, John B 	 
Fox, John E 	 
Fox, John J 	 
Fox, Mary, admx 	 

of Wm. Fox 	 
Fox, Patrick. 	 
Fox, Peter 	• 
Fox, Theodore B 	 
Fox, Thomas 	 
Frank, Henry 	• 
Franklin, John F — — 
Franklin, Joseph B 	 
Franklin, Philip 	 
Fraser, John 	.. 
Frawle

do
y, Edward... 

Frawley, Timothy... 
do 

Fredericks, John B. 
Freehill, Patrick.— ., 
Freeman, Patrick A. 

William illiam P.. 
Fricke, Christian.... 
Fries, Edward J..... 

do 
Frischkorn, August.. 
Froelich, Amadeus A 
Froemmert, Emil.... 

	

Frost, Thomas, No. 2 	 
Fry, Thomas 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Fudge, William 	 

do 	No. a 
Fullam, Patrick j 	 
Furey, Martin 	 
Furfey, Michael, No.2 
Furlong, Thomas 	 
Gaffney, Felix 	 
Gaffney, James M 	 
Gaffney, Patrick 	 
Gaffney, Thomas J 	 
Galanti, John 	 
Galispie, James 	 
Gallagher, Andrew 	 
Gallagher, Charles 	 
Gallagher, Dennis 	 

do 	 
Gallagher, Edward 	 

do 	 
Gallagher, Frank 	 
Gallagher, George 	 
Gallagher, James•• • • 

do 	 

NATURE OP ACTION. 

Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $347.43. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, j11,592.81. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, z20. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, rooklyn, $29.69. 
Housesmith, Brooklyn Bridge, $719.22. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, Queens, $D2.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $9o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Fammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Mechanic's Helper, Fire Dept., $405. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80. 
llccic Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $99.56. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $212. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $105. 
Cleaner, Dept. of Docks, $139.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $37.50. 
Stonecutter, Dept. of Public Works, $1,388. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $400.80. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $x,911.17. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Water Supply, $243.26 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $66.97. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, 8142.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $75. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $175. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
Yammer, Dept. of Highways, $9o. 
fcolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $375. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $900. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $zog. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $509.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $z,goo. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of ]'arks, $too.80. 
Watchman, Dept. of Dckks, $8,785.14. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $614.01. 
Machinist's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $18. 
Oiler, Dept. of City Works, $425.49. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $96.91. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $48. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 8322.04. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $22o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $6o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $643•50• 
Blacksmith's Assistant, Street Cleaning, $395.85. 
Laborer Park Dept., $200. 

Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $212.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $76.50. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $75o. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $83.80. 
Laborer, Dept. ,City Works, $150. 
Janitor, Board of Education, $2,911.85. 
Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $9o. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $549.12. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $202.16. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $i68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168.72. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, 0,642.50. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $2,748. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $80. 
Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,t9o. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $too. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $264. 

Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $575. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $300. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $175. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $70. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $350. 
Saw Filer, Dept. of Docks, $2,800. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $800. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $400. 

Dept. ept. of Public Works, $1,250. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $97.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 0,582.81. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $z,563. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $201.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $11.38. 

Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $566.39. 
Laborer, 	

W 
Dept. of Bridges, $537.60. 

Boiler Fireman Dept. of Water Supply, $305. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $321.72. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $972.50. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $1,000. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, 425. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $55. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, Brooklyn,  $149.64. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $247.52. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 8750.78. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $215.85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $50.16. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $349.14. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $80. 
Gasman, Dept. of Charities, $5,792.30. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,278.42. 
Skilled Helper, Dept. of Charities, $1,400. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,365. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Skilled Helper, Dept. of Charities, $426.40. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, Brooklyn, $800.80. 

Steam Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $1,217.92. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $765. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $346. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $450. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $2 is. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $2,072.70. 
Sounder Dept. of Highways, $2,000, 
Skilled Laborer and Painter, $560. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Bridges, $1,421.16. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $200. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning,310. 
Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $270. 

i 

Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,070.04. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $48.40. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply. $3.468. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 8450. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $322.56. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $321.37. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
Engineer, Dept. of Health, $77o. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $807.05. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $110. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 8138.68. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $188.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,666.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $350. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $89.45. 
Machinist, Dept. of Bridges?  $296.40. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $415.90. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Docks, $1,62o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $i95. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $7,900. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3,790. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,761.90. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $365. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $175. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $109.92. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.07. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $181.20. 
Watchman, Dept of Buildings, $972.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $720. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $110. 

• • • 
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FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 
	

TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

22 238 
25 120 
21 485 
21 385 

16 477 
25 200 
19 114 
25 44 
22 77 
22 463 
23 127 

19 337 
19 63 
i6 250 
18 376 
at 429 
i6 go 
23 103 
22 392 
18 78 

23 355 
15 381  
24 90 
12 321 
24 33 
16 477 
22 381 

18 444 
15 17 
18 12

4
7 

23 138 
24 403 

16 261 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Glassey, William 	 
10 216 	Mar. 9, xSgg 	Giautatz, Frederick 	 
19 298 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Gleason, ilames ir • • 
18 399 	Feb. 3, Iv) 	Gleason, ohn 	 
13 407 	Jan. 5, 1900 	Gleason, Martin.... • 
23 273 	Aug. 6, 1900 	 do 
17 53 	Nov. 21,1186o 	Gleeson, Edward 	 
21 221 	Mar. 29,1900 	Gleeson, John J. • • 
i6 298 	Oct. 3o, 11399 	Glenn, Charles 	 
18 212 	Jan. 16, 1900 	Glenn, Charles 	 
22 110 	May 14, 1900 	Glickman, Adolph 	 
24 317 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Glosking, John 	 
24 369 	Nov. 5, 1900 	 do 
29 453 	Nov. 13, 1899 	Glynn, Michael C 	 
16 115 	Oct. i6, 1899 	Goble, William H 	 
18 219 	tn. 16, 1900 	Gobrecht, Louis 	 
22 405 	une 12, Igoe 	Godfrey.  James 	 
18 465 	'ate 9, 1900 	Goetz, placob 	 
18 344 	Jan. 3o, 1900 	Goff, atrick F 	 
15 172 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Golden, James 	 
23 386 	Aug. 25, 1900 	 do 
23 34 	June 28, 1900 	Golden, John 	 
23 59 	July 3, tame 	Golden, Joseph 	 
15 381 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Golden, Michael 	 
24 99 	Sept. 29, 1900 	 do 	No. 
i8 192 	Jan. 15, 1200 	Golden, William 	 
17 4 I 9 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Golder, Charles.. 
22 368 	June ix, 1900 	Goldie, George 	 
16 102 	Oct. 13, 1899 	Good, Patricic 	 
21 471 	May 2, 1900 	Good, Thomas T. 
22 448 	June 16, 1900 	Goodman, Hugh 	 
25 167 	12, 1901 	Goodwin, George I 	 
19 419 	far. 3, 1900 	Goodwin, William B. 
14 457 	Aug. 31, 1899 	Gordon, Edmond R 	 
21 394 	April 25, 1900 	Gordon, Hugh A 	 
19 31 	Feb. 15, 1900 	Gorman, john 	 
18 93 	Jan. 8, 1900 	Gorman, John T 	 
19, 412 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Gorman, Martin 	 
22 47 	May 8, 1900 	Gorman, Michael 	 
15 382 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Gorman, Patrick 	 
24 99 	Se. 29, 1900 	 do 	No. 2. 
24 150 	Oct.t 	3, 1900 	Gorman, William J 	 
x8 433 	Feb. 7, igoo 	Goss, Martin 	 
21 157 	Mar. 21, 1900 	Gottey, Jacob 	 
21 13o 	Max'. 17 1900 	Gottlieb, Peter 	 
:6 138 	Oct. x8,

, 
 1899 	Gough, 	Mary J 	 

admx. of Richard 

	

Gough 	  

Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 

D Paver, De t. of Public Works, $200. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $885.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $238. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.5o. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $300. 
Cement W.arker, Dept. of Docks, $968.40. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $75. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $57.60. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Dept. of Docks, $4,353. 
Sweeper, Dept of Buildings, $7i5.68. 
Laborer and Stream Cleaner, $279. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $145. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $450. 
Laborer, Department of Parks, $81.36. 
Flagger, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,525 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $386.63. 
Laborerept. of Docks, $320. 

)Sept.Paver, 	of Highways, $195. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $887. 

Dept. ept. of Street Improvements, $1,321.25 
Fireman, Dept of Water Supply, $841.49. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 8138.68. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $1,225. 
Paver, Dept. of Hilihways, $35. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $95. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $507.50. 
Electrical Inspector, Brooklyn Bridge, $704.70. 
Electrical Lineman, Brooklyn Bridge. $108.5o. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Blacksmith's Helper, Water Supply, $1,372. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1o.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $120. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $2,823. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $196. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $100. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $44. 
Mechanic's Helper, Fire Dept., ;too. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $267.72. 
Rammer, $229.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $693.33. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.19. 

Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, Brooklyn, $132.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, UN). 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $62.83. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $92. 
Flagger, Fire Dept., $274.50. 
Sounder. Dept. of Parks, $1,032.81. 
Electrical Engineer, Bridges, Brooklyn, $6to 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $975. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $63.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $1,042.50. 

Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $500. 
I.aborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $224.40. 
I.aborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 
Taborer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $1,666.66. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $500. 

Fireman, Health Dept., $5,050. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $573.20. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $1,180.64. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $x17.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $x 1. 
Painter, Dept. of Bridges, $183. 
Calker in Public Works Dept., $i,339.50. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $00. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Boiler Fireman, $694.54. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $960. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $261. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $773.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $500. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $4,665.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.50. 
Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, $519.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $1,000. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways. $546. 
Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $109.92. 
Boatman, Dept. of Docks, 8816. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $200. 
Cartman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $70.25. 
lloiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,095. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $138.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $64. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $690.64. 
Mason. Park Dept., $1,400. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $404. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $5to. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $145.63. 
Electrical Worker, Dept. of Bridges, $205.92. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,347.54. 
Stoker, Dept. of Buildings, $200. 
Labour, Dept. of Parks, $149.10. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water supply, $800. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $318.16. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $81.90. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $105. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $1,537.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $123.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.63. 
Harness Maker, Fire Dept., $32. 

22 109 
22 214 
1.7 299 i   
8 344 

21 490 
24 2 
23 24 

21 83 
19 329 
19 329 
21 422 
23 375 
18 29 
29 121 
21 120 
21 438 
33 180 
2 4 
21

5 
 285 

24 493 
22 441,  
19 355 
21 407 
23 153 
21 394 

12 320 

fg 45  
126 

18 74 
19 402 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $223.44. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1 To. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $119. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $2,425. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $1,100. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Parks, $2,061. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $43.07. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29. 
Plumber, Fire Dept., $930. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $846.70. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply. $500. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $201.60. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $214.25. 
Rodman, Brooklyn, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $528.92. 
Inspector of Paving, Dept. of Public Works, 

$i,615.05. 

Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $723.45. 
Boiler-fireman, Fire Dept., $1,139. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $665. 
Oiler, Bridge Dept., $2,995. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $3,100. 
Laborer Dept.  of Docks, $667.96. 
D 	Dept. ept. of Street Cleaning, $395. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $301.44. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, a360. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $233.50. 
Plumber's Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, Brook- 

1371, $785. 

a: 4.28 
17 85 
15 351  
24 431 
18 198 
19 460 
23 396 
22 296 
25 42 
19 328 
21 484 
22 123 
18 41 7 
22 104 
19 27 
21 257 
22 463 
16 200 
19 287 
23 373 
21 120 
18 154 

22 708 
10 54 
19 55 
I 3 173 

418 

19 328 
22 183 
21 471  
22 283 
22 366 
II 369 
22 492 
15 38 
24 96  
i8 14 
24 31 7 
23 364 
23 365 
1 5 339 
13 343 
lb 326 
23 49 

265 
19 47 

April 26, :898 
Nov. 24, 1899 
Sept. 26, 1899 
Nov. 19, 1899 
Jan. 16, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Aug. 25,7900 
June 2, 1900 

I, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Feb. 5, 1900 
May 14, 1900 
Feb. 15, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
June ig, 1900 
Oct. 24, 1899 
Feb. 28 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Mar. 16, x goo 
Jan. 12, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
May 21, 1900 
May 2, 1900 

June It, 1900 
May 19, 1899 
June 21, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
Jan. 2, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Aug. 23, 1900 
Sept. 26, 1899 
Sept. 26, 1899 

13n. 29, 1900 
ec. 11, 1900 

Ian. 22, 1900 
eb. 17, 1900 

May 14, 1900 
Feb. 19, 1900 
Feb. 19, 1900 
Sept. 15, 1899 
Feb. 5, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
Dec. 29, 1900 
May 2,1900 
April 24, 1900 

NOV. 15, 1899 
an. 17, 1901 
eb. 26, 1900 

Dec. 11, 1900 
May I0, 1900 
Tune 19, 1900 

luly 16, 1900 
'eb. 7, 1000 

Sept. 15, 1899 
an. lo, 1900 

July 17, 1900 
ov. 14, 1900 

J

Mar. 1, 1900 
Feb. 20, 1900 
Oct. 26, 1899 
Jan. 31, 1900 
April 26, 1900 
Oct. 12, 1899 
uly 12, 1900 
une it, 1900 
an. 	5, 1900 

Aug. 23, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
July II, t899 
Sept. 19, 1900 
Nov. is, 1899 
June 1i, 1900 

Gallagher, James 	 
Gallagher, ohn 	 

	

Gallagher, 'atrick J 	 
Gallagher, Peter J 	 
Gallagher, Thomas 	 
Gallier, John C 	 
Galligan, Peter 	 
Galvin, James 	 
Galvin, Michael 	 
Galvin, Patrick 	 
Gamer, John 	 
Ganavan, William 	 
Ganay, Dennis 	 
Gannon, James 	 

	

Nathan 	 athan 
Gardiner, Charles ir. 
Garner, Thomas 	 
Garrigan, Joseph E 	 
Garrison, Alonzo 1 	 
Garrison, S. G 	 
Garvey, Joseph 	 
Garvin,James 	 
Garvin,Patrick 
Gately, John 	 
Gately, John F 	 
Gately, Patrick 	 

do 
Gates, Frank 	 
Gavagan, Simon 	 
Gavin, John J 	 

	

do No. 2 	 
Gavin, William 	 

do 
Gaynor, David 	 
Gaynor, John 	 

	

Gearhart, Charles W 	 
do 

Gearty, Eugene F 	 
Gedney, Charles 	 
Gehren, Thomas 	 
Geisler, Jacob 	 
Geogehan, Patrick 	 
Geraghty, Martin 	 
Geraghty, Patrick 	 
Geraghty, William 	 
Geraty, Henry 	 
Gerkin, Charles 	 
Gerrity, Bernard 	 
Gerson, Julius 	 
Gerstner, Caroline, 

	

admx. of George 	 
Ghee, John 	 
Gibbons, Christopher 
Gibbons, William 	 
Gibney, Bernard 	 
Gibney, Richard 	 

do 
Gibson, john 	 
Giessen, Frank 
Gildersleeve, William 
Gill, John 	 
Gill, Peter 	 
Gillen, Andrew M 	, 

	

ear. of John 	 
Gillen, James 	 
Gillen, John 	 
Gillespie, Neal 	 
Gillespie, Thomas 	 
Gilligan, John 	 
Gilligan, 'Thomas 	 
Gilmartin, Thomas 	 
Gilmore, john 	 

	

Gilroy, Cecelia, admx 	 

	

of Michael Gilroy 	 
Gitto, David J 	 
Given, Michael C 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Givnan, John J 	 

do 
Glacken, Daniel 	 
Glannon, Thomas 	 

Mar. 12, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Feb. 28,1900 
April 26, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Jan. 3, 1900 
Oct. 1, 1900 
Mar. 75, 1900 
April 27, 1900 
April 28, 1902 
Dec. II, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Dec. 3, 1900 
June i6, teem 

ar. 1, 1900 
April 25, 1900 
July 19, 1900 
April 25, x900 

July 11, 1899 
Sept. 20,1900 
an. to, x900 
an. 5, 1900 
ar. 3, i000 

May 14, 1900 
May 24, 1901 
Dec. 12, 1899 
an. 30, 7900 

May 2, 1000 
Sept. 14, 1900 
July 31, 1900 

Gourlay, William W. 
Gowan, Thomas F 	 
Grady James 	 

Grady, James F 	 
Grady, John 	 

do 
Grady, William G 	 
Grady, William J 	 

	

Graham, Archibald 	 
Graham, Hugh 	 
Graham, John 	 
Graham, William J 	 
Grames, Edward 	 
Grandon, John 	 
Crane, Henry D 	 
Graney, Thomas F 	 
Grant, James B 	 

Grant, John R., Jr... 
Grant, Peter 	 
Grant, Thomas 	 
Grant, William K 	 
Grattan, John 	 
Gravlin, Lewis N 	 
Gray, Pendleton B 	 
Gray, Samuel P 	 
Greany, Peter 	 

do 
Greeley, Peter 	 
Green, Edward 	 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

Foci°. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 /NATURE OF ACTION. 

18 359 Jan. 	3t, 1900 Green, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
i5 382 Sept. 28, 1899 Greenan, Thomas 	Fireman, 	Dept. 	of 	Water 	Supply, 	Brooklyn, 

$699.60. 
24 100 Sept. 29, 1900 do 	No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
19 356 Mar. 	z, 1900 Greene, David H 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Wiz. 
21 261 April 	4, 1900 Greene, Michael F 	Stoker, Dept of Charities, $300. 
22 	63 May 	8, 1900 Greer, Joseph 	Sounder, $392.50. 
22 	47 May 	8, 1900 Gregory, Frank J 	Laborer, Dept of Docks, $318.16. 
21 	56 Mar. to, 190o Grieves, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30.07. 
19 405 May 	3, t900 Griffen, 	.Michael 	Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
22 368 Tune z x, 1900 Griffin, 	James 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $690.64. 
19 454 Mar. 	5, 1900 do 	No 3 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $zaaoo. 
15 	175 Sept.mai.  . 	i189090  Griffin, 	Michael.... 	Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $1,650. 

do  	Flagger, Dept. of Highways, $800. 19 371 
22  238 May 28,1900 Griffin, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,228.02. 
21 	193 Mar. 27, 1900 Griffin, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept of Parks, $60. 
25 	99 Dec. 26, 1900 Griffin, William H 	Hospital Helper, Dept. of Clarifies, $i,007. 
19 473 Mar. 13, 1900 Grimes, Peter 	Driver, Dept. of Street 	Cleaning, $300. 
IS 403 Feb. 	2, 1200 Griminel, 	Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $127. 
15 281 Sept. 2b 1899 Grogan, James 	Laborer, Park Dept., $28.80. 
12 500 July 	28, 1899 Grondy, Edward 	Paver, De t. of Public Works, $421.25. D 
21 	153 lar. 21, 1900 Gross, 	Louis... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $7oo. 
19 2 77 Feb. a8, 1900 Grossman 	Charles 	Laborer, Dept of Parks, $18.19. 
17 419 Dec. to 1899 Grover 	1 hilip 	Laborer, Dept of City Works, $300. 
15 490  Oct. 	9, 1899  	Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,475. 
19 	78  Feb. 31, 1900 Gruber, Isaac 	• 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $6o6. 
23 163 July 	12, 1900 Gruenberg, William. 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,885.90. 
14 	28 July 	28,1899 Gruner, Arthur 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $700. 
10  459 ar. 31, 1899 Grupe, Fred 	Machinist, Highway Dept., $562.50. 
22 	90 May 11,1900 Guider, George M 	Dock Butiuer, Dept of Docks, $1,500. 
19 450 Mar. 	5, 1900 Guilfoyle, Michael S. 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $i,too. 

Feb. 23, 1900 Gulbranson, Andrew. 	Carpenter, 	ept. of Docks, $310. 219, 42984 
x6  495 

21 440 

N oir. x 6, 1899 
April 26, 1900 
April 28, team 

Gulliford, Edward J. 	 Dept. ept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $45. 
Galvin, Martin 	Driver, Dept. of Parks, $5,875. 
Gunn, John...  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36,50. 

17 	8o Nov. 23, 1899 Gunter, Albert  	Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $30. 
Nov. 16, 1900 Guptill, Henry A 	Janitor and Engineer, Buildings, $730.50. 2

4 4 23 Aug. 18, 1900 Gurrin, John  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,841.65. 
24 100 Sept. 29,1900 Gustafson, Gustav 0. 	Fireman,„ Dept. of Water Supply, $123.03. 
25 313 Feb. 	7, 1201 Gustafson, Gustaf 0. 	Steam Engineer, Dept, of Water Supply, $126.16. 
15 382 

633  4339723‘24  

Sept. 28, 1899 Gustopson Gustav 0. 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $219.12. 1 
 8 415 Feb. 	5, 1900 Gutheel, John J 	Sawyer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 

24 317 
23 

Oct. 	29, 190o 
Aug. 25, 1900 

Guther, 	ohn L 	Paver, Dept. of Highways,tit 
Guthier, 	John... ... 	l'aver, Dept. of Highways 	32o. , 

Nov. x5, 1899 Gutzwiller, 	Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of City Wor s, $540. 
19 299 Feb. 28, 190o Haas, George, No. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
24 151 Oct. 	3, 1900 Haas, John Al 	Harness Maker, Fire Dept., $360. 
19 126 Feb. 26, tpoo Haas, Michael R 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $47.80. 
15 364 Sept. 28, 1899 Hagan, Bernard F 	Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $372.12. 
24 100 Sept. 29, 1900 do. 	No. a. 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply,  $27.46. 
22 478  20, 1900 Hagan, Joseph  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Charities $600. 
1 7 374 Dec.ec 	76, 1899 Hagan, 	Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2o6.56. 
i7 299 Dec. 	12,1899 Hagemans, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
21 429 April 26, 1900 Haggerty, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $700. 
21 276 April 	4, 1900 Hague, Amos  	Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
18 344 Jan. 	3o, 1900 Hahn, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $272.64. 
17 	127 Nov. 27, 1899 Haicke, Martin  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
is 	768 Sept. 15, 1899 Haines, Judson 	D 	Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $141.52. 
16 255 Oct. 	26, 1899 Haley, Maurice 	Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $1,310. 
18 127 Jan. 	re, 1200 Haley, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $187.50. 
12 323 July 	Ix, 1899 Hall, William T 	Engineer, ngineer, Dock Dept., $543.98. 
24 457 .Nov. 22, 1900 Hallaran, 	Joseph  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $235.50. 
8 455 Feb. 	1, 1899 

July 	6,1900 
Halliday, Edward F. 	Hose Repairer, Fire Dept.. $550. 

23 	75 Hallinan, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $378.81. 
22 	117  MM May 14,1900 Halloran 	Martin 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 	1.544.41. 
23 2384.0 Aug. do 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of 	arks, $208.80. Dec 	xi 18: 11899090 

Halloran, Michael  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420. 
15 255 Sept. 21, 1899 Halloran, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
21 	5 Mar. 	8, 1900 Halpin, 	Margaret, 	laborer, Dept. of Highways, $310. 

admx. of John 	 
19 134 Feb. 26, 1900 Halsey 	Wesley 	W. 	laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $22. 
ig 412 Mar. 13,1900 Ham, kohn 	Sounder Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
23 104 July 	12, 1900 Ham, 	homas S 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $200. 
25 329 F eb. 	7, 19ot Hamblen, 	Herbert 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $105.86. 
19 322 Feb. 	23.,1901 Hamill, 	Nicholas 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
21 258 
15 333 
15 345 

April 	4, 
 1899  Sept. 26, 1899 

26, 1899 _Sept 

Hamilton, Gavin 	Chief Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $850. 
Hamilto

d
n, Joseph 	Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $t,i5o. 
o 	 Fireman, Water Dept., $750. 

15 263  Sept. 21, 1899 Hammer, Nicholas 	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
15 	170 Sept. 15, 1899 Hammill, 	Nicholas 	l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $130. 
19 357 Mar. 	t, 1900 Hamney, John 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $275. 
21  395 April 25, 1900 Rattan, Charles A 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,903.65. 
18 471  Feb. 	9, 1900 Hanck, John 	taborer, Dept of Docks, $1,372. 
24 aio Nov. 	1, 1900 Hancock, 	Robert 	). 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $112.50. 
24 357 Nov. 	1, 1900 do 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $209.18. 
18  373 Feb. 	2, 1900 Hand, John A 	Steamfitter, Fire Dept., 8285. 
18  343 Jan. 	3o, 1900 Hanen, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $400.32. 
22 235 May 28, 1900 Hanevey, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $612.07. 
17 537 Dec. 30, 1899 Hanifin, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 
24 225 Oct. 	ig, 1900 Hanigan, Michael 3. 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $1,299.80. 
19 460 Mar. 	3, 1900 Hanin, Wendell C 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.50. 
19 330 Feb. 	28, x900 Hanley, 	Edward 	l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
19 33o Feb. 28, 1900 Hanley, Joseph 	Paver, Dept. of Highways" $145. 
78 417 Feb. 	5, 1900 Hanley, Michael T 	Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $247.50. 
:6 	15 Oct. 	io, 1899 Hanlon, Charles 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $386.88. 
25 329 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. 2 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $303.88. 
18 181 Jan. 	15, 1900 Hanlon, James 	Driver, Dept. of' Water Supply, $600. 
23 370 Aug. 24, 7900 Hanlon, Julia 	Engineer. Dept. of Water Supply, $1,309. 
22 508 June  22, 1900 Hanna,John 	Foreman, Dept. of Highwaya, $1,262.50. 
21 472 fly 	2, 1900 Hanna, John 	W 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $662,66. 
18 326 Jan. 	29, 190o Hannahan, 	William. 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
24 229 Oct. 	19, 1900 Hannan, Benj. F 	Inspector, Dept. of Highways, 81,355. 
1 4 354 Aug. 24, 1899 Hannan, John 	Machinist, Street Cleaning Dept., $170. 
18 485 Feb. 	to, 1900 do  	Machinist, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $75. 
21 	311 April 	9, 1900 Hanner, Edward E 	 Dept. ept. of Parks, $21.94. 
16 116 Oct. 	16, 1899 Hanner, James E 	Fireman, Dept of Bridges, ' a  16.41.75. 
21 	75 Mar. 12, 1900 Hannigan, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.69. 
21 443 April 28, 1900 Hancock, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $550.25. 
24 	23 Sept. 14, 1900 Hannon, John 	Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $384• 
16 	13 Oct. 	lo, 1899 Hanny, James 	Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $224.22. 
24 204 Oct 	15g, 1900 do 	No. a 	Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, ;55.69. 
lb 209 
22 278 

	

an. 	:6, 1900 

	

Jan. 
	37, 1900 

Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $900. Hanophy, 	Michael 	
ames 	 Hanrahan, 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $45.50. 

i8 217 Jan. 	x6, 'goo Hattrahan, 	ohn 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $400. 
22 239 May 28, 1900 Hanrathy, 	ernard 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
18 103 Ian. 	9, 1900 Henratty, 	Bernard 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $120. 
15 383 Sept. 28, 1899 Harkins, 	James 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $699.60. 
24 101 Sept. 29, 1900 do 	No. 	Firemanept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
15 	181 Sept3, 11399 Harkins, Joseph 	(SeptPaver, 	of Highways, $175. 
19 33o Feb. 28 1900 ,  do  	Paver, Dept of Highways, $87.50. 
17 128 Nov. 27, t899 Harlin, Christian 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $294. 
24 331 Oct. 	ag, 1900 Ham, Michael 	Dept. ept. of Parks, $:69.50. 
24 332 Oct. 	29, 1900 do  	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
19 331 Feb. 28, 1900 Harnett, Daniel 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
17 	45 Nov. 21, 1899 Harnett, Daniel P 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $300. 
15 282 Sept. 25, 1899 Harnett, Patrick 	Laborer, Park Dept., $76.80. 
22 	48 May 	8, 1900 Harney, James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
22 	90 May ti, Igoe Harrigan, James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
i6 443 Nov. Ix, 1899 Harrigan, 	William 	Calker, Dept. of Docks, $687.80. 
15 491 Oct 	9, 1899 Harrington, F. J 	Electrical Inspector 	Dept. of Bridges, $1,296. 
18 391 Feb. 	a, 1900 Harrington, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $86o. 
19 126 Feb. 26, 1900 Harrington, Michael. 	Laborer, Dept of Parks,. $72. 
12 325 July 	xi, 1899 Harris, 	 Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $601.47. 
t6 246 Oct. 	26, 1899 Harris, Thomas 	Rammer, Dept of Public Works, $roo. 
x6 279 Oct. 	27, 1900 Harris, William 	Deckhand Laborer, Dept of Charities, $60. 
24 403 Nov. 14, 1900 Harrison, George E. 	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $63.75. 
23 374 Aug. 24, 1900 Harrison, Joseph 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $r 52. 
18 	187 Jan. 	15, 190o Harrison, 	Roger T. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $241. 
19 331 F"eb. 28, 1900 Harries, Patrick... , . 	Paver, Dept of Highways, $105. 
24 421 Nov. 16, 1900 Harron, David, No. a 	Steamfitter, Dept. of Water Supply, $175.50. 
23 104 
z5 283 

lady 	12, 1900 

Sept. 
t. 25, x899 

Hart, 	Bernard 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $375. 
Hart , 	Charles...  	laborer, Park Dept. 	$6o. 

i s 169 Sep 	15, 1899 art, H 	James 	Rammer, Dept of Highways, $112.50. 
x9 299 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	No. 2 	Rammer, Dept of Highways, $90. 
22 	47 May 	8, 7900 Hart, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $315.25. 
24 179 Oct. 	ix, 1900 Hart, John T 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $1,980. 
14 455 Aug. 3t, 1899 Hart, Lewis 	 Electrical Worker, Dept. of Bridges, $699.20. 
c8 	7 
16 390 
25 x37 

Jan. 	2, 1900 
Nov. 	8, 1899 
Jan. 	5,2901 

Hart, Lewis W 	Engineer, Dept. of Sewers, $9,275. 
Hart, Michael M 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $177.62. 

do 	 Machinist, Dept. of Water Supply, Brooklyn, $63. 
15 257 Sept. 21, t1399 Hart, Richard 	Laborer, Park Dept, $432. 
22 313 June 	5, 1900 Hart, William 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $540. 
t6 311 Oct. 	3o, 1899 Hart, William H 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, ;t,346. 
21 	97 Mar. 13, 1900 Hartenfels, John 	Carpenter, Dept of Health, $z,365. 
24 226 Oct. 	19, 1900 Hartigan, Fireman, Dept of Charities, 3987.50. 
21 278 April 	4,11900 

	

John 	 
rt Haman, 	ohn 	Sounder, Dept of Water 	upply, Woo. S 

22 199 
19 299 

May 23, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 

Hartung, 	hilip 	Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $1,435- 
Hartnett, Thomas 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 

i6 	175 Oct. 	21,1899 Harvey, Ephraim 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $132.86. 
24 167 Oct. 	6, 1900 do 	No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept of Charities, $132.86. 
IS 202 Jan 	6, T 900 Harwood, George W. 	Laborer, Dept. ofCity Works, $200. 
19 331  Feb. 28,1  900 Hasburgh, Michael J 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
x6 423 Nov. to,  1899 

P  
Hasenak 	Peter W. 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $562.50. 

19 332  Feb. 28, 1900 ef o 	 Paver, Dept of Highways, $6o. 



FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

	

24 318 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Hurley, Michael 	 

	

15 280 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Hurley, Thomas.. 	 

	

21 395 	April 25, 1900 	Hurley, Thomas I 	 

	

is 222 	Jan. 16, 1900 	Hurst, William 	 

	

Jan. 3, 1900 	Hussey, Patrick 	 

	

28 442 	Feb. 7, 1900 	Hussey, Thomas . 
Jan. 3,,  

	

28 350 	 Hutchinson, Michael. 

	

21 to4 	Mar. 14, 1900 	Huttle, Frank 	 

	

211 288  4443954 	Feb. 7, 2900 	Hyatt, John 	 

	

22 223 	May 26, 1900 	Hyde, Edwin T 	 

	

18 257 	Jan. 22, 1900 	Hyland, Maurice J. 

	

21 189 	Afar. 27,1900 	Hymon, F. J 	 

	

May 3, 2900 	lnnes, John 	 

	

28 56 	Jan. 5, 1900 	Isaacs, lsidor 	 

	

19 356 	Mar. ,. igoo 	Jackson, Francis 	 

	

x8 214 	Jan. 16,1900 	Jackson, Frank ..• • 

	

23 77 	July 6, 1900 	ackson, James 	 

	

16 280 	Oct. 27, 1899 	ackson, John A 	 

	

19 366 	Mar. 1, 1900 	ackson, Richard A 	 

	

x9 369Mar. 1, 1990 	ackson, William 	 
16 420  

	

Nov. to, 1899 	acobs, William H 	 

	

22 91 	May IT, 1900 	acobson, Oscar 	 
22 277 

	

18 400 	
May 32, 1900 	Jaheda, Anton 	 

	

Feb. 3, 2900 	James, Frank 	 

	

18 114 	Jan. 10,1900 	James, William 	 

	

18 128 	Jan. to, 1900 	Jamison, James 	 

	

22 472 	June 29, 1900 	Jamison, William F 	 

	

21 492 	May 2, 1900 	Iamison, William J 	 

	

17 301 	Dec. 12, 2899 	agues, Thomas 	 

	

2222 424004 	May 23,1900 	Jay, William 	 

	

ig 278 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Jeble, George S 	 
17 420 

	

Dec. 19, 2899 	Jeffers, Daniel 	 

	

lune 16, Igoo 	Jenarro, Joes  	 

	

21 128 	Mar. t6, 1goo 	Jenkins, Henry 	 

	

23 195 	July 25, 1900 	ifeentliks1,11s laNtiVailnlii  111 

	

22 282 	lay 21,1900 
	Willia

m T 	 

	

21 396 	April 25, 1900 	Jennings, Thomas 	 

	

15 284 	Sept. 25, 1899 	Joh, Jacob 	 

	

22  49 	May 8, 190oohnson, Charles 	 
19 369 

	

It 122 	
Mar. I, /900 	Johnson, George W. 

	

April 25, 2899 	Johnson, John 	 

	

II 398 	May 22, 1900 	 do 	

	

18 374 	Feb. 2,1900 	do 	 

	

22 300 	June 4, 1900 	Johnson, John R 	 

	

22 91 	May i1, 1900 	Johnson, Peter 	 

	

21! 410746,4 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Johnson, Robert 	 

	

24 404 	14, 1900 	Johnson, Robert F 	 

224 do 	No. 2. 

	

2 a 72 	Samuel 	 

	

47624 	Nov.  DI a y    2 96, 11990000 

	

May 8, igoo 	Johnson, Thomas 	 

	

23 259 	Aug. 3, x900 	Johnson, Wilfred 	 

	

24 245 	Oct. 22, 1900 	 do 	No. 2 	 

	

22 263 	May 28, 1900 	Johnston, Edward J 	 

	

21 372 	April 23, 1900 	Johnston, Robert 	 

	

is 335 	Jan. 29, 1900 	Jonas, Charles F 	 

	

19 27 	Feb. 15, 2900ones, James 	 J 

	

21 205 	Mar. 28, 1900 	Jones, j"ohn 	 

	

23 11 	Lune 25, 1900 	do 

	

1 9 374 	Mar. 1, 1900 	Jones, Margaret 	 

	

21 131 	Mar. 17, 1900 	Jones, William E 	 

	

21 363 	April 23, 1900 	Jordan, James ...• 

	

23 279 	Aug. 7, 1900jjcorga
rann: William

n 	 Tames J. • 

	

22 115 	May 24, tgoo 

	

22 426 	June 14, 1900 	 do 	 

	

24 151 	Oct. 3, 19
99 	 T 

	

00 	oyce, Peter 	 
oyce, 'Thomas J 	 

	

12 322 	July II, 18 
aefer, Christian 	 

	

22 11'2 	ay 24, 2900 

	

15 384 	Sept. 28, 1899 	Kane, Bernard.. • .• 

	

24 102 	Sept. 29, 1900 	do 	No. z. 

	

21 156 	Mar. 21, Iwo 	Kane, Frederick J 	 

	

18 398 	Feb. 3, '900 	Kane, Helen, admin- 
istratrix, etc 	 

	

24 319 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Kane, ames W 	 

	

22 216 	May 14, 1900 	Kane, ohn 	 

	

18 402 	Feb. 3, 1900 	Kane, ohn W 	 

	

23 395 	Aug. z5, 1900 	Kane, Joseph .. • • 

	

18 8o 	Jan. 5, 1900 	Kane, ulia, admix. 
of Michael Kane 	 

	

18 465 	Jan. 9, 1900 	Kane, Martin 	 

	

.4 321 	Oct. 19, 1900 do 
23 395 

	

Aug. 25, 1900 	Kane, Peter 	 

1 9 333 
18 57 
22 338 
1 9 307 
8 282 

24 309 
21  435 
2 3 184 

31   
16 480  
12 155 
19 1 45 
21 264 
22 50 
23 90 
25 7o 
23 337 
22 112 
i8 465 
24 311 
I 82 
i8 155 
22 241 
i8 182 
22 241 
21 493 
21 396 
tg 358 
21 261 
1 7 420 
19 381 
12 369 
19 289 
19 368 
19 
18 
28 
24 

481  
75 

401  
267 

24 
19 
21 
is 
22 
L? 
22 

18 
21 
17 
23 

404 
3oo 
286 

43 
406 
406 
155 
1 5 
21

5
6 

427 
301 
338 
299 

22 242 
18 331 
17 3o1 
18 327 
23 365 
21 
22 
tb 

19 451  
1 9 2 35 
21 289 
21 27) 

21  473 
22 492. 
24 1 41  
18 128 
22 406 
25 46 
22  373 

96 ig i  

21 422 

16 
18 
22 
19 

195 
91  

334 

22 ;:g 

Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $125. 
Inspector of Paving, Public \Vorks, $1,293.15. 
Laborer, Dept, of Parks, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $61.92. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
Cartman, Dept. of City Works, $365. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $110. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $1,190. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $noca. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320.10. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $130.25. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $2,700. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $4.490. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $1;5. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $2,605.22. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $824. 
Oiler, Dept. of Bridges, $1,600. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,000. 
laborer, City Works Dept., $500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $250. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $150. 
Laborer, l'ark Dept., $216. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works„ $189.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $670.08. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $53.25. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $863.50. 
Lock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,259.85, 
...anorer, Park Dept., $228. 

ek Builder, Dept. of Docks, $643.50. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $6o. 
Blacksmith, Street Cleaning Dept., $92. 
Blacksmith, Street Cleaning Dept., $135. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $270. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, 8113.28. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, 881. 
Janitor, Dept. of Charities, $4,547.10. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $267.72. 
Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $92.27. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $24.75. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $282.27. 
T.aborer, Dept. of l'arks, $50.40. 
Painter, Dept. of Highways, $3,200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3.432.28. 
Skilled Laborer, Offensive Trades, $1,223.34. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $200. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $60.03. 
Cement Mixer, Dept. of Docks, $365. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $500. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept.. $333.98. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,651.68. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $1,014.18. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.16. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $19.19. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $too. 

l'aver, Dept. of Highways, 530. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $175. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $250. 

Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $800. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $17.50. 
l'aver, Dept. of City Works, $75. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $108. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Carpenter, Fire Dept., $175. 

Dept. ept. of Parks, $410. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $141.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.57. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public \Vorks, $1,700. 

Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $300- 
Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $43. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.57. 
Laborer, Dept. of Health, $700. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $213.40. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $215. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $78.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $4,651.58. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $2,200. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $10.50. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $570. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,507.38. 
Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $720. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $32o.io. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,000. 
Inspector of l'aving, Public Works, $965.70. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $266.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $275. 
Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $i5o. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $205.92. 
Machinist, Fire Department, $75. 
Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Charities. $439.34. 
Engineer, Dept. of Correction, Snow. 
Oiler, Dept. of Bridges, $2,905. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $775. 

Steamfitter. Dept. of Charities, $775. 
Rammer, Dent. of Highways, $85. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $50o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $408. 
Laborer. Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
l'aver, Dept. of Public Works, $200. 
Carpenter. Dept. of Ilealth, $156.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $180. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
Engineer, Board of Education, $1,900. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2.176.42. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, aia 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $ 2

. 0  Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $'2644..20.  7-   
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Laborer, Dept of City Works, $692. 
Well Driver. Dept. of Water Supply, $ 224. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks. $295.85. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City \Vorks, $582. 
Laborer. Dept. of Charities, $2,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,666.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $25.94. 
laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.44- 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800 
Deck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $903. 
Helper, Dept. of Charities, $2,666.66. 
Laborer, City \Vorks Dept., $,5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.4o. 
Hoipital Helper. Dept. of Charities, $500. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $378.30. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $62.50. 
As assigneefor Laborers, Dept. of Parks, $39. us   

Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,432.90. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,267.50. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $55. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $1,500. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 

16 

7 
385 

17 
18 30 

Mar. 28, 1900 
Jan. 5, 1900  
June 6, 2900 
Mar. 2, 1900 
Jan. 24, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
April 27, 1900 
Aug. 8, igoo 

May 2, 290o 
Nov. is, 1899 

1une 19, 1899 
.'eb. 28, 1000 
April 4, 1900 
May 8, 1900 
July 26, 1900 
Dec. 17, 1900 
Aug. 18, 2900 
May 14, 1900 
Feb. 9,2900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Feb. 21,1900 
Jan. 22,2900 
May 28, 1900 
Jan. 15, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
April 25, 1900 
Mar. 1, Igoo 
April 4, 1900 
Dec. 29, 1899 
Mar. 1, 1900 
ulY 15, 2899 
eb. 28, 2900 

Mar. 1, 1900 
Mar. 7, Igoo 
Jan. 5, 1900 
Feb. 3, 1900 
Oct. 24, 1900 

Nov. 14, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
April 4, 1902 

t
T

tr

jl

ain. 4, 2900 
une 12, 1900 

July 20, 2899 
May 17, 1900 
an. 12, 1900 
an. 26, 1900 

April 26, 1900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Aug. 28, 1900 
Oct. 3o, 2899 
May z8, 1900 
Jan. 29, 1900 
April 12, 1899 
Jan. 29, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
May 3, x900 
June II, 1900 
Oct. lo, 1899 

. 3, 1900 
Lr. 5, 1900 

Feb. 26, 1900 
April 4,1900 
April 4, I goo 
May 2, 1900 
June 21, zgoo 
Oct. 1,1900 
Jan. TO, 1900 

une 12, 1900 
PC II, 1900 

July 1r, 1900 
uly 29, 1900 
'eb. 23, 1900 

April z6, 1900 
May 14 1900 
Oct. 16,

, 
 1899 

Ir. 15, 1903 
ay IT, 1900 

Feb. 28, 290o 

Kane, Peter 1 	 
Kane, Thomas 	 

do 
Kane, Walter 	 
Kane, W tlltam ... 

do 
Kaseler, Peter 	 
Kaufman, •aridget, 

	

admx. of Henry 	 

	

Kaufman, Nicholas 	 
Kavanagh, Martin 	 
taay, William 	 
Keane, John 	 
Keany, Patrick J 	 
Kearnan, John 	 
Kearney, Henry 	 
Kearney, Patrick 	 

Kearney, Peter J 	 
Kearney, Thomas 	 
Kearns, Michael.. 

do 
Kearns, Robert A 	 
Keating, James L 	 
Keating, Joseph 	 
Keating, 
Keating, Nicholas 	 
Keating, William 	 
Kederick, Charles 	 
Keefe, Matthew 	 
Keegan, John 	• 
Keegan, Patrick 	 
Keegan, Richard 	 

	

Keegan, Richard H 	 
Keegan, Thomas 	 
Keelan, John J 	 
Keenan, James 	 
Keenando  John 	 

	

Keenan, Juliadmx 	 

	

Keenan 	 
do 

Andrew  
do 

Keenan, Michael 	 
Keenan, Peter T 	 
Keenan, Thomas 	 
Keenan, William 	 
Keeney, Michael 	 
Keevil, John 	 
Kehoe, Dennis 	 
Kehoe

d 
 John 	 
o 

Kehoe, John J 	 
Kehoe, Martin 	 
Kehoe, Michael 	 
Kehoe, William 	 
Kelch, Nicholas 	 

	

Kelleher, Cornelius 	 
Keller, Christopher 	 
Keller, Nicholas 	 
Kellett, William 	 
Kelly, Bernard 	 
Kelly, Charles 	 

do 
Kelly, Charles 111. 
Kelly, Christopher.. 
Kelly, Daniel .A.... 
Kelly, Daniel J.... 
Kelly, George 	 
Kelly,

do 
 James ..... 

Kelly, John 	 
do 
do 

Kelly, Lawrence J 	 
Kelly, Martin 	 
Kelly, Michael J 	 

Kelly, Patrick 	 
do 

Kelly, Patrick H 	 
Kelly, Peter 	 

do 
Kelly, Stephen 	 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

24 456  Nov. 22, 1900 Hasselman, H 	Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $882. 
17 299 Dec. 	12, 1899 Hasser, 	Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $439.20. 
19 	47 Feb. 17, 1900 Hasson, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
19 390 Feb. 	2, Igoo Hatch, Frederick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $81.36. 
19 	115 Feb. 26, 1900 Hatton, John 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
TO 441 Mar. 	5, 1900 Havey, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $423.12. 

17 483 Dec. 26, 1899 Havron, David  	Steam Fitter, Dept. of Water Supply, $71345- 
16 478 Nov. Is, 1899 Hawkins, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
19 332 Feb. 28, 1900 Hyde, 	William 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $70. 
22 406 une 12, 1900 Haydon, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.04. 
18 206 an. 	16, 1900 Hayes, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $45o. 
23 397 Aug. zs, 1900 do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
24 318 Oct. 	29, 1900 do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
8 	39 Dec. 	13, 1898 Hayes, Martin 	F 	Carpenter, N. Y. Co. Penitentiary, $3,314.9!. 

x6 279 Oct. 27, 1899 Hayes, 	Michael 	Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $150. 
19 	115 Feb. 26, 1900 do  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 
23 184 July 	21, 1900 Hayes, 	Stephen 	J. 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
22 381 June 	1900 Haynes, 	Frederick 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,222.20. 
16 	14 Oct.c 	to, 1899 Hazelton, Edgar S 	Steam Engineer Dept.  of City Works, $694.64. 
16 391 Nov. 	8, 1899 . of Water Supply, $172.52. do 	 Oiler, Dept.W 
17 300 Dec. 	12, 1899 Hazen, George W 	Laborer Dept. of Parks, $432. 
25 329 Feb. 	7, Igoe Hazelton, Edgar S 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of W ater Supply, $370.12. 
15 384 Sept. 28, 1899 Haslett, 	Robert 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $600.60. 
24 101 Sept. 29, 2900 do 	No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $t38.68. 
22 301 June 	4, 1900 Head, 	Henry 	Fireman, Dept. of Docks, $4,866.66. 
22 381 June 11, Igoo Heagney, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
24 156 Oct. 	4, 1900 Healey, 	James 	Inspector, Gen. Imp. Corn., $424. 
24 134 Oct. 	1, 1900 Healey, Cornelius 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
23 396 Aug. 25, 1900 Healy, 	William 	l'aver, Dept. of City Works, $237. 
22 	30  May 	7, 1900 Heaney, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $200. 
15 3

83
83  

23 	1 
Sept. 28, 1899 
July 	21, 	1900 

Heaney, 	Michael 	Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $240.24. 
Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $250. Heaney, Thomas 	 

21 422 April z6, 1900 Hearn, William H 	Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
17 300 April 12, 2899 Hearty, Edward 	, 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2,000. 
21 239 May 28, igoo Heffernan, 	\ illiam., 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
22 t 66 May 28, 1900 Heidenreich, Henry. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $40. 
10 253 Mar. 13, 1900 Helen, 	PhilipP• • • •• • 	Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $24.50. 
19 485 Mar. 	7, 1900 Heley, 	Timothy...  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $3oo. 
22 115 May 14, 1900 Heller, Meyer E 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,544.41. 
23 	74 July 	6, 2900 Hellmund, 	Herman. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $691.25. 
22 239 May 28,1900 Helt, George P 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks„ $714.89. 
24 326 Oct. 29, 190o Henderson, James 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $114. 
1 9 371  Mar. 	2, 1900 Henderson, John J 	Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $125. 
23 183 July  21,1900 Henderson, 	Thomas. 	Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $2,998.20. 
21 492 ay 	2, 2900 Hendricks, James 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,250. 
23 375  Aug. 24, zgoo Hendrickscn, James. 	Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $t,805. 
22  284 June 	1, 1900 Hennessy, 	Michael 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,500. 
22 	113 May 14,1900 Hennessy, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,161. 
27 125 Nov. 27, 1899 Hennis, 	Charles.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 

i8 345  
464 

Nov. 17, 1899 
Feb. 	9, 1900 

ohn ...... 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $350. Henry
rydo  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $600. 

22 217 May 24, 1900 Henry, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $87.50. 
24 328 

21 274 

Oct. 	29,1900 

April 	4, 19oo 

Hensler, 	Mary, 	as 	Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $1,980. 
admx, 	  

Hepburn, Robert L 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,85o. 

23 387 Aug. 25, 1900 Herbert, Robert M 	Deckhand, Dept. of Correction, 8175. 

19 454 Nov. 	5,1901 Hero, 	Samuel 	• 	
Deckhand, Dept. of Docks, $1,600. 

2.2 240 May 28, 2900 Herrlich, 	Christian 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $269.66. 
15 353 Sept. 26, 1899 Hesburgh, 	Nicholas. 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $33o. 
21 472 May 	2, 2900 Hetzel, 	Matthew 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 

18 441 Feb. 	7, 1900 Heuser, Carl 	• 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $392.16. 

19 410  Mar. 	3, 1900 Hewitt, Robert, Jr 	Pipe 1.  itter, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,800. 
23 4" Aug. 23, 1900 Heyne, Charles 	Watchman, Dept. of Buildings, $227. 
17 124 Aug. 27,1599 Hickey, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
19 332  Feb. 28,1900 Hickey, John 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $,6o. 
23 	41 Dec. 	II, Igoo Hickey, 	.Michael 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $765. 
21 449 April 3o, 1900 Hickey, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $50. 
16  478  Nov. 15, 2899 Hicks, Oliver P 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $720.50. 
19'115 Feb. 26, 1900 Hiens, Alfred 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 
21  348  April 18, 1900 Higgins, Hugh 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $15.75. 
22 264 May 28, 1900 Higgins, James M 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $172.42. 
15 259 Sept. 21, 1899 Higgins, John 	• 	Laborer, Park  Dept., $432. 
18 	29 Jan. 	3, 1900 Higgins, 	.Alatthew 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $1,000. 
12 287 July 	5, 1899 Higgins, 	Michael 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $,6o. 
18 415 Feb. 	5,290o do 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $52.50. 
17 260 Dec. 	8, 2899 Higgins, 	Patrick 	Laborer, 	Dept. of 	Parks, $48. 
17 2 74 Dec. 	11, 1899 Higgins, William J 	Machinist, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $2,035. 
21 264 April 	4, 1900 Higney, 	Richard 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
,8 294 Jan. 	25, 1900 Hildebrand, Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $378. 
21 224 April 26, 1900 Hill, George F1 	Pilot, Dept. of Charities, $2,950. 
1 	116 Feb. 26, 1900 Hill, John 0 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 

17 129 Nov. 27, 1899 Hilliard, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
16  479 Nov. 15, 1899 Hillman, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
19 419 Mar. 	3, 1900 Hillyer, William R 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $322.88. 
13  479 Nov. 15, 1899 Hinchey, John 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $788.75. 
18 182 Jan. 	15, 1900 William illiam H 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $,80. 
23 214 July 	26, 1900 Hines, John 	Plumber's Laborer, Water Supply, 81,313. 
24 235 Oct. 	19, 2900 Hines, Martin.  	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $358.34. 
17 	126 Nov. 27, 1899 Hines, Orrin H 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
23 279 Aug. 	7, 1900 Hines, 	Peter 	Cleaner, Dept. of Docks, $139.90. 
21 	120 Mar. ,6, 1900 Hintze, 	Emil  J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.75. 
16 176 Oct. 	at, 1899 Hoag, William L.—, 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $658.21. 
24 101 Sept. 20, 1900 do 	No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.98. 
8 	40 Dec. 13,1898 Hoar, James 	Upholsterer, New York Co. Penitentiary, $457.80  

21 	126 Mar. 14,1900 Hoare, Henry j 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,045.50. 
25 	so Dec. 	11,1900 Hoctor, Thomas 	Ccal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $225.25. 

19 438 Feb. 26, 1900 Rodger, William J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.06. 
lb 	93 Itn. 	8, 1900 Hodgins, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
22 214 May 14, 2900 Hoey, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
24 135 Oct. 	1, 2900 Hoffman, Ferdinand. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
15 167 Sept. xs, 1899 Hoffman, George W, 	Foreman, Dept. of Street Improvements, $28. 
18 127 Jan. 	10,1900 Hoffman, Joseph A 	Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $350. 
17 to Nov. 22, 1899 Hoffman, Ludwig 	Laborer, Park Dept., $450. 
22 240 May 2b, 1900 Hogan, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $673.18. 
18 314  Jan. 	27, 1900 Hogan, John C 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $3o. 
1 7 	47 2191899 Hogan, Joseph 	fiver, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
24 205 LI 	15,1900 Oct. Hogan, 	Michael J 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $407. 
25 	42 Dec. 	II, 1900 Hogan, 	Patrick 	Mtendant, Dept. of Charities, $772.75. 28  128 May 24, 1900 Hogan, Peter E 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,524.67. 
22 240 May 28, 1900 Hogan, Thomas F 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.02. 

19 136 Feb. 24, 1900 Hogge, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.20. 
23 36o Aug. 23, 2900 Hohen, Patrick 	Fireman, Dept. of Buildings, $110. 
15 332 Sept. 26, 1899 Hohsfield, 	Henry 	Paver, Dept. of City Works, $6o. 
24 120 Oct. 	1,1900 Holahan, Frank F 	Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $1,107. 
24 124 Oct. 	1,1900 do 	 Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $729. 
16 479 Nov. 15, 1899 Holbrook, Matthew 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $788.75. 
18 334 an. 	29, 1900 Holcombe. 	Edward. 	Engineer, ngineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,500. 
23 295 July 25, 1900 Holden, Richard J 	Fireman, Water Works, Brooklyn, $379.93. 
15 348 ept. 26, 2899 Holien, 	Patrick 	Fireman, Dept. of Buildings, $200. 
23 427 Sept. 	4, 1900 Holland, George 	Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $662.84. 
23 267 Aug. 	6, 1900 Holland, John H 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $250. 
15 	91  Sept. 	8, 2900 Holmes, James J 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $150. 
23 395 Aug. 25, 1900 do 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $200. 
27 3oo Dec. 	12, 1899 Holtan, John 	... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
29 	70 Feb. 20, 1900 Holton, 	Elizabeth, 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $400., 

admx. of Thomas.. 
19 397 Mar. 	3, 1900 Homer, 	Milton 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.19. 
23 	17 June 26, 2900 Honlahan, Patrick C. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $547.53. 
21 302 April 	6, 2900 Hooper, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24. 
21 321 June 11, 1900 Hopey, George 	Axeman, Aqueduct Commission, $2,500. 
23 372 Aug. 24, x900 Hopkins, John H 	Carpenter, Dept., of Charities, $3,037.50. 
29 374 April 	1, 1900 Hopkins, 	Michael 	Rammer, Dept, of Public Works, $200. 
21 465 May 	2, 1900 Hopkins, Samuel 	Machinist, New Croton Aqueduct, $3,159.99. 
28 	3o Jan. 	3, 1900 Hoppe, 	Frederick 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $2,950. 
22  17$  ay 21,1900 Horan, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $950. 
23 	02 July 	to, 1900 Horan, John F 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $221.16. 
22 369  June 11,1900 Horan, William 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $320.10. 
24 224 Oct 	19,2900 Hore, 	Nicholas P 	Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $1,156.95. 
23 104 Houlihan, James J 	Stoker, 	Dept. of Charities, $350. 
21 472 may 	

/2,1900 
ay 	2,1900 Howard, 	Timothy 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3oo. 

22 241 May 28, 2900 Howland, Henry A 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
24 121 Oct. 	1, 7900 Hoyne, John  	Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $2,061. 
17 339 Dec. 	14, 1899 Hudson, 	Arthur 	Flagger, Dept, of Water Supply, $750. 
23 346 Aug. 21, 2900 Huger, Lynch P 	Inspector of Paving, Public \Vorks, $1,266.55. 
22 127 May 14, 1900 Hughes, 	Felix 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
17 	64 Nov. 21. 1899 Hughes, Henry A 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,408.63. 
17538  Dec. 30, 1899 Hughes, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
22 

3g8 
May 	8, 1900 
Nov. 	2, 1900 

Hughes, 	John 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $542.10. 
Hughes, John 	Chief Engineer, 18taisley Pumping \Vorks, 51082 s 

 IS 	12ii Jan. 	10, 1900 Hughes, 	Nicholas 	Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $958.50. 
24 318 Oct. 	29, 1900 Hughes, 	Peter 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
19 333 Feb. 28, 2900 Hughes, 	Thomas 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $16o. 
17 	09 	, Nov. 25, 1899 Hughes, William F 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $980.34. 
21 285 April 	4, 1900 Huhn, Albert A 	Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $5oo. 
18 493 Feb. 	13, 2900 Hultmark. 	Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Streets, $57.50. 
18 208 Jan. 	16, 1900 Hults, 	Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 
21 395 April 25, /goo Humphreys, Richard 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, 81,515.15. 

2 	48 may 	A, 1900 Humphreys, Robert. 	Mason, Dept. of Docks, $7,017.90. 
22 422 Tune 14,1000 Hunt, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30. 
12 503 Luly 	28, 2890 Hunt, 	Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $737.50. 
19 3,,” 
19  20.16 
23 392  

deb. 28, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Aug. 25, 290o 

do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $112.50, 
Hupper, John 	Laborer, Dept of Parks, $423.12, 
Hurley, 	Michael 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $250. 

$ 
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FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

18 	11 
i8 	14 
18 281 
22 284 
15 352 
15 364 
19 334 
25 321 
21 262 
22 382 
1 9 334 
22 407 
23 x16 
22 	38 
1 5 262 
iR 235 
18 	155 
19 417 
22 242 
18 	192 
22 	105 
21 388 
24 246  
17 	58 
22 	7 
19 462 
1 5 304 
22 424 
21 	263 
19 408 
22 	5o 
21 	410 
19 463 
21 	169 
2.1 	74 
19 37o 
24 437 
1 9 446  
22 	101 
21 	327 
18  371  
19 497 
21 	179 
18 330 
12 324 
17 	99 
21 	473 
21 	20 
22 382 
16 	116 
18 333 
21 	261 
22 	40 
2 4 	1 5 2  
ix, 	265 
23 287 
.3 355 
24 102 
i a 446 
18 	30 
23 404 
18 	57 
24 	177 
24 327 
18 	34 
18 	156 
22 373 
18 	129 
23 105 
23 	85 
i 7 	130 
i 7 302 
16 368 
19 335 
ii 	85 
22 492 
17 331 
22 	so 
19 406 
24 319 
19 300 
21 	132 
17 	76 
19 436 
22 217 
22 217 
19 	116 
1 7 324 
i8 	141 
19 	21 
23 442  
22 	116 
19 	15 
15 285 
is 384 
24 102 
21 	257 
23 	27 
1 7 327 
19 436 
19 439 
21 	317 
19 364 
21 	7 
16 392 
24 327 
17 36z 
21 274 
1 7 420 
22 393 
24 324 
24 325 
22 309 
18 266 
18 385 
19 	1i6 
27 285 
21 384 
18 330 
19 425  
22 	92 
22 369 
19 450  
21 	371 
17 421 
22 493 
22 106 
1 9 421 
23 321 
19 	16 
22 	t81 
18 384 
1 4 496 
21 493 
1[8 	251 
21 442 
75 286 
22 243 
19 409 
19 403 
24 221 
17 	119 
113 	293 
21 	160 
1 4 223 
19 368 
18 	31 
21 	318 
18 	15 
23 	28 
22 	81 
23 357 
1 9 447 
i6 185 
22 242 
13 410 
13 410 

23 272 
21 	275 
18 399 
18 	156 
18 462 
az 243 

	

an. 	2, z goo 

	

an. 	2, 1900 
une 24, 1900 

	

une 	I, ipso 
'ept. 26, 1899 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 

	

Feb. 	7, 1901 
April 	4, 1900 
une II, 1900 

Lb. 28, 1900 
June 12, 1900 

	

July 	14, 1900 

	

May 	7, 1900 
Sept. 2I, 1899 

	

Jan. 	18, 1900 

	

Ian. 	12, 190o 

	

al ar. 	3. 1900 
May 28, 1900 

	

Jan. 	15. s goo 

	

May 	14, 1900 
April 25, 1900 

	

Oct. 	22, 1000 
Nov. 2I, 1899 

	

May 	3, 1900 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
June 14, 1900 

	

April 	4, 1900 

	

Mar. 	3, 1900 

	

May 	4, 1900 
April 25, 1900 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 

	

April 	4, 1900 

	

July 	6, 120o 

	

Mar. 	1, 1899 
NOV. 20, 1900 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 
May 12, 1900 

	

April 	4, 1900 

	

Feb. 	2, 1900 

	

Mar. 	8,1900 

	

April 	4, 1900 

	

Jan. 	29, 1900 

	

July 	i i, 1899 
Nov. 25, 1899 

	

May 	a, 1900 

	

May 	4,1900 
June 11,1900 

	

Oct. 	16, 1899 

	

Jan. 	29, 1900 

	

April 	4,1900 

	

May 	7, 1900 

	

Oct. 	3, 1900 

	

Jan. 	22, 19(3o 

	

Aug. 	9, 1900 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 

	

Jan 	5, 1900 

	

Jan. 	3, 190o 
Aug. 27, 1900 

	

Oct. 	5, 1900 

	

Oct. 	to, 1900 

	

Oct. 	29, Igoe 

	

lan. 	3,1900 

	

Jan. 	12, 1900 
une ii, 190o 

	

an. 	to, zgoo 

	

July 	12, 1900 

	

July 	9, 1900 
[ ov. 27, 1899 

	

Dec. 	12, 1899 

	

Nov. 	6, 1899 
Feb. 28, tgoo 
April 17, 1899 
Tune 21, 1000 

	

nee. 	13, 1899 

	

May 	8, 1900 

	

Mar. 	3, 1900 

	

Oct. 	29, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 

	

Mar. 	7, 1900 
Nov. 22, 1890 

	

Mar. 	5, tram 
May 24, 1900 
May 24, 1900 

	

I•eb. 	26, l000 

	

Dec. 	1 3, 1899 

	

Jan. 	i 1, 1900 

	

Feb. 	15, 1900 

	

Sept. 	7, 1900 
May 14, igoo 

	

Feb. 	x5, 1900 
Sept. 25. 1899 
Sept. 28, 1899 
Sept. 29, 1900 
April 	4, 1900 
June 23, 1900 

	

ec. 	13, 1899 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 

	

Mar. 	5, 1900 
April I I, 1900 

	

Mar. 	1, 190o 

	

Mar. 	8, 1900 
Nov. 	8,1899 

	

Oct. 	29, 1900 

	

Dec. 	15,1899 
April 	4, 1900 

	

Dec. 	19,1899 
June I I, 1900 

	

Oct. 	29, 1900 

	

Oct. 	29, 1900 
Tune II, 1900 

	

Ian. 	22, 1900 

	

F eb. 	2, !goo 
Feb. 26, 190o 
Sept. 	3, 1901 
April 24, 1900 

	

Jan. 	29,1900 
Tar. 	3, 1900 

May it, x goo 
lone 	11,  igoo  
Mar. 	5, 1900 
April 23, 1900 
Dec. 	19, 1899 
lone 21, igoo 
M ay 14, 1900 
Mar. 	3, 1900 
Aug. 16, 1900 
Mar. 	15, igoo 
May 21, 1900 
Feb. 	z, 1900 
Aug. 31, 1899 
May 	2„1900 
Jan. 	20, 1900 
April 28, 1900 
Sept. 25, 1899 
May 28, 1900 
Mar. 	3, 1900 
Mar. 	3, 1900 
Aug. 17, 1899 
Nov. 22, 1899 
Jan. 	25, 1900 
Mar. 22, 1900 
Aug. 17, 1899 
Mar. 	1, 1900 
Jan. 	3, 1900 
April ii, 1900 
tn. 	2, 1900 

une 	8, 1900 
lay 	to, i930 

Aug. 23, 1900 
Mar. 	5, igloo 
Oct. 	21, 1899 
May 28, 1900 
Ian. 	5, 1900 
Feb. 	5, 1900 

Aug. 	6, 1900 
April 	4,1900 
Feb. 	3, 1900 
Jan. 	12, 1900 
Feb. 	9. MOO 
May 28, 1900 

Kelly, Thomas 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $750. 
do  	Toolman, Dept. of Parks, $2,436. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $66. 

Kelly, Thomas J. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Kelly, William 	Foreman_, Dept. of St. Improvement, $750. 

W do  	Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $145.27. 
do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $160. 

do 	No. 2 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, 0130. 
Kelso, William S 	Laborer, Dept. of Public Works, Brooklyn, $roo. 
Kelty, Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $6[35.28. 
Keney, Mike 	l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
Kenmore 	Frank 	Carpenter, Dept. of Bridges, $z,372. 5o. 
henna, Joseph 	Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $1,878.90. 
Kenney, Hugh 	Cleaner, Dept. of Water Supply, $300. 
Kenney, James A 	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Kennedy, Daniel 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks.$264. 
Kennedy, 	Frank.  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Kennedy, 	James .  	Laborer, Dept. of Health, $465.67. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of — 0C-911 	k 	I , 	$1 ,522.90. 
Kennedy, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $416. 

do  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,875.91. 
Kennedy. John D 	1.  Ireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $521.56. 

do 	No. 2 	1. ireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $66.97. 
Kennedy, 	,Joshua 	1. treinan, Dept. of Water Supply, $685. 
Kennedy, Lawrence 	cider, Police Dept., $780.41. 
Kennedy, 	Michael 	sV heelwright, Fire Dept., $121.50. 
Kennedy, 	Patrick 	Oiler, Water Supply  Dept., Brooklyn, $382.47. 
Kennedy, Patrick F 	Mason, Dept. of Bridges, $900. 
Kennedy, Thomas.— 	Engineer, Dept, of Education, $660. 
Kennedy, William H. 	laborer, Dept. of Parks, $100. 
Kennedy, William  J. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
Kennelly, Daniel — . • 	llarnessmaker,  Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Kennelly!, J oseph ... • 	Ca rpenter, Fire Dept., $196.50. 
Kenny, Henry• •••••• 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Kenny, John 	Flogger, Dept. of Parks, $375. 
Kenny, John T 	Painter, Fire Dept., $350. 
Kenny, 	Patrick 	F 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $130. 
Kenny, 	Thomas 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Kent, 	Dana 	••• 	Laborer, Brooklyn, $87.50. 
Kenyon, 	Richard.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21 .94. 
Keohan, 	Patrick.... • 	SI echan ic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $87.50. 
Kerm, John 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $137.50. 
Kern, 	Matthew...., 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Kerr, John 	Enginear, Dept. of Water Supply, $20300. 
Kerr, I'ronson 	Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., 0,355.81. 
Kerrigan, Thomas A. 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $686.20. 
Kerrigan, William... 	Deck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Kessler, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $866. 
Kettle, 	Owen 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,042.90. 
Keys, William A.. • 	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $Licio. 
Kienle, Charles 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,500. 
Kiernan, James 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 

do  	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Kiernan, Jane, admx 	Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $175.  
Kiernan, 	John...., 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $336. 

do  	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $114.50. 
Kiernan, 	Patrick... • 	Fireman, Water  Supply,  Brooklyn, $827.37. 

do 	No. a 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.16. 
Kiernan, Patrick J 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Killeary, Matthew 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $2,950. 
Killen, John J 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $379.50. 
Killian, James... ...  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $318. 
King, Edward 	Engineer, Gen. Imp. Corn, L. I. City, $461.50 
King, Frank 	Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $172. 
King, 	Isaac  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $170.40. 
King, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $ioo. 
King, William J 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
Kirby, Arthur 	Laborer, City Works Dept, Brooklyn, $350. 
Kirby, John F 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 

do  	Fireman, Dept. of Charities,  $1,135. 
Kirchher, Jacob 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 
Kirk, Hiram 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 
Kirk, 	John  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.50. 
Kirk, Thomas 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Kirke, 	Merwin B 	Hose Repairer, Fire Dept., $250. 
Kirkham, Charles E. 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,146.25. 
Klanck, John George. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
Klaveness, Julius G. 	Dock Builder, Dept of Docks, $620.10. 
Klein, 	‘Yilliam 	Flogger, Dept. of Highways, $400. 

do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Kleine, 	Michael  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $67.50. 
Knapp, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.25. 
Kneustle, 	Anthony 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $35. 
Knight, George E 	Carpenterire Dept., $196.5o. 
Knight, 	Marsh 	B 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $87.50. D 
Knight, 	Richard 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $87.50. 
Knox, James 	. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Koch, 	Gustav .. ..... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Koch, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252. 
Koester, 	Otto...— 	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,570. 
Kohn, 	Jacob 	Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $1,350. 
Kohustanna, 	Louis. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,524,07. 
Kolb, George 	Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Koop, Louis 	Laborer, Park Dept., $22.40. 
Korwan, 	Frederick 	Fireman, Water Supply,  Brooklyn, $300.60. 

do. 	No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Kraft, George 	Laborer and Stream Cleaner 	$270.50. 
Kranz, Karl 	Oiler, Dept. of City Works, $806.06. 
Krass, 	Philip 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $240. 
Kraus, Carl 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $280.80. 
Kraus, Jacob  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432.12. 
Kraus, 	Morris 	Laborer, Dept of Docks, $452.5o. 
Krause, 	Martin 	Blacksmith 	Dept. of Charities, $1,980. 
Krell, 	Edward 	Foreman Gardener, $2,485, 
Kremoer, _Joseph.„ 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $191.66. 
Kricker, 	r rederick  	Riveter, Brooklyn Bridge, $225. 
Kubler, John J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Kummtch, 	Frank 	Carpenterept. of Water Supply, $800. 

D Kunckel, Charles E 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $212.50. 
Kurz, 	Lawrence 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,083.33. 
Kusterman, Oscar 	Electrical Inspector, Dept. of Bridges, $200. 

do  	Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge. $250. 
Lackey, 	Hugh 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $499. 
Lackmann, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 008. 
Laden, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $278.88. 
Lafferty 	Thomas 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Laffey, Zen 	Stoker, Dept. of Correction, $364. 
Laflin, William C 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $17.88. 
Lagnettaa  Antonio 	Driver, Dept. of Parks, $400. 
Lahey, Patrick 	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $521. 
Lahey, Thomas 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, 	450. 
Lahrey, 	Arthur 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of 	ocks, $294.88. 
Laine, Andrew W 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 
LaIne, 	David 	Laborer, $312. 
Lally, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $500. 
Lamb, Tames 	Sounder, Dept. of Street Improvements, $2,047.50 
Lamb,  Thomas. 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,871.01. 
Lambertson, 	Robert. 	Laborer, Dept. of Public Works, $926.87. 
Lampoon. E. Darwin 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,298.70. 
Lander, Jacob W... 	Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ao 
Landwehr 	Herman.. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Landy, 	Patrick 	Toolman, Dept. of Parks, $624. 
Lane,  	Steamfitter, Dept. of Charities, $810. 
Lane, 	Michael 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $650. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $318. 
Lane, 	Nicholas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $212. 
Lang, 	Henry 	Laborer, Park Dept., $19.20. 
Lang, Gottlieb 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,526.90. 
Lang, Thomas 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,003. 
Langan. 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $soo. 
Langan, 	Patrick ... • 	Fireman, Dept. of Correction, $1,218.90. 

do 	No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $360.23. 
Langbein, Samuel 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $267.36. 
Lange, Frederick A. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $76. 
Lange, George F..• 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Docks, $1,225. 
Langstine, John H 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $175. 
Langtry, 	VVilliam 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $1,800. 
I,annin, 	Richard 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.75. 
Lannon,  Peter 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,270. 
Lantry, William F 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $194. 	 • 
Larkin, 	Patrick J 	• 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $97.50. 
Larkin, Terence  	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $2,45o. 
Larkin, 1 homas J 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,500. 
Larkins, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.25. 
Larney, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $269.66. 
Larsen, 	James 	Boiler Fireman, $694•54. 

do  	Boi61e94.5rF4Ireman, 	Water 	Supply, 	L. 	I. 	City, $ 

do  	Fireman, $200. 
Laughlin, 	James 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,900. 
Laughlin, John 	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,360. 
Lautenberg, 	Emil. 	. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $200. 
Lawler, 	Mars 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $480. 
Lawless, 	James 	. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OP ACTION. 

	

22 243 	May 28, 1900 	Lawlor, Th
omas 	

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $294.88. 
13 	 13.401 	Feb. .5, Islor, 	Lawlor, 	h mos-- Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $694.54 

	

23 273 	Aug. 6, 1900 	 do 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 

	

15 104 	Sept. it, 1899 	Lawrence, William 	Laborer, Park Dept., $232.50. 

	

19 64 	Feb. 21, 1900 	Lawson, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $62.50. 

	

22 370 	June 11, 1900 	Layden, Martin J 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $446.20. 

	

i8 345 	Jan. 3o, 1900 	Lazarus, Levi 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks 9169.68. 

	

17 470 	Dec. 22, 1899 	Leahy, 	David J 	, Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $300. 
admr. of Patrick 	 

	

18 37 	Aug. 3, Iwo 	Leahy, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of St. Improvements, $260.97. 

	

1 9 453 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Leaney, John J 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $320. 

	

24 31 9 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Leary, Frank 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $35. 

	

24 131 	Oct. 1, igoo 	Leary, John R 	 Driver Tender, Dept. of Docks, $4,708.67. 

	

23 286 	Aug. 9, 1900 	Leavey, Frank H 	 Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $97. 

	

22 136 	May 14, tgoo 	Leavey, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $793.11. 

	

1 8 453 	Feb. 8, tgoo 	Leavy, James 	 Cartwright's Assistant, Street Cleaning, $91.50. 

	

23 3os 	Aug. 13, 1900 	do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

10 373 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Leavy, Thomas J 	 Machinist, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $16o. 

	

16 496 	Nov. 16, 1899 	Lebourveau, George 	 Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $800. 

	

22 493 	June 21,  1900 	Leddv, James J 	 Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $2,138.50. 

	

24 103 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Leddy, John, No. 2 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 

	

19 464 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Leddy, Patrick   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $256.32. 

	

21 465 	May 2, 1900 	Ledwith, James J 	 Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $1,258.20. 

	

22 157 	May 17, 1900 	Lee, Mary C. ads 	 
of George W. Lee 	 I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.88. 

	

22 244 	May 28,'900 	Lee, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,211.92. 

	

18 390 	Feb. 2, 190o 	Lee, Thomas E 	 Rockman, Dept. of Parks, $301.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $500. 

	

[4 373 	Aug. 25, 1899 	Lehr, George 	 

	

18 374 	Feb. 2, 1900 	Leiss, Henry 	 Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $225. 

	

19 147 	Feb. 28, 190o 	LemassonEdward 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $11.38. 
P 

	

az 114 	May 14, 1900 	Lemon, Peter F 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $629.60. 

	

19 300 	Feb. 28,1900 	Lenahan, John, No. 2 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 

	

19 147 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Lennis, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $225. 

	

[9 335 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Lennon, Bernard 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $72.50. 

	

22 244 	May 28, 1900 	Lennon, Matthew 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,561.95. 
[8 466 Feb. 9, 19043 	Lennon, Michael 	 Rammer, Dept. of l'ublic Works, $10o. 

	

24 320 	Oct. 29, 1900 	Lennon, Peter 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $35. 

	

24 388 	Nov. 8, 'goo 	Leonard, Robert — • Assistant Dairyman, Dept. of Charities, $289. 

	

19 301 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Leonard, Thomas 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 

	

23 357 	Aug. 23, 1900 	Leonard. Thomas B 	 Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $180. 

	

22 478 	June 20, 190o 	Leonard, William 	 Inspector, Dept. of Charities, $5,250. 

	

22 158 	May 17, 1900 	Leonhard, L i z z i e , Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.32. 
admx. of George 	 

	

18 396 	Feb. 3, 1900 	Leslie, John 	 Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $ioo. 

	

19 335 	Feb. 28, 190o 	do   l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 

	

19 336 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Lewis, Benjamin — • l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $72.50. 

	

21 474 	May 2, 1900 	Lewis, George 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 

	

21 262 	April 4, 1900 	Lewis, John 	 Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $200. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $846.45. 

	

16 117 	Oct. 16, 1899 	Lewis, Wilbur 	 

	

19 377 	Mar. t, igoo 	Lezatt, Dilwin P...• Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $6o. 

	

21 241 	April 2, 1900 	Lichtenstein. Joseph. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $57. 

	

17 185 	Dec. 1, 1899 	Liddy, William ...• Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $1,830. 

	

19 413 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Lightfine, George 	 Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 

	

18 57 	an. 5, 1900 	Lillis, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $264. 
[9 48  Feb. 17, 1900 	Linden, William — • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $488. 

	

23 396 	Aug. 25, tgoo 	Link, Philip 	 Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $87.50. 

	

23 4
235, 	Feb. 7, 190o 	Lipitz, Alexander F. Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, Brooklyn, $767. 3 4  

July 3o, 190o 	Lippard Daniel 	• Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $126.19. 

	

i8 129 	Jan. to, 1900 	Lloyd lohn 	 Laborer, City Works Dept.. Brooklyn, $150. 

	

23 182 	July    21, 1900 	Lloyd, oser 	• Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $2,998.20. 

	

16 117 	Oct. ,6, 1899 ' Lockwood, John — • Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $3,780. 

	

1 5 411 	Oct. 2, 1899 	Lofland,v) o n 	 Electrical Engineer, Brooklyn  Bridge, $348.40. 

	

21 87 	Mar. 13, zgoo 	Logan; 	illiam H 	Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $75. 

	

19 21 	Feb. 15, 1900 	Logue, John 	 Paver, Dept. of City Works, $100. 

	

19 107 	Feb. 24, 1900 	Lohmann, Christian. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168. 

	

[8 391 	Feb. a, 1900 	Lohmann, Diecterid. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $103. 

	

2t 27 424241 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Lonergan, James J. • Laborer, Department of Parks, $942.50. 

	

z3 zo5. 	July 12, 1900 	Lonergan, John ..• • Stoker. Dept. of Charities, $350. 

	

23 37is 	Aug. 24, 1900 	do 	 Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $720. 

	

22 473 	Lune x9, 1900 	Lonergan, Martin ..P. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31.20. 

	

19 20 	Feb. 15,1900 	Long, Charles, No. 2. Paver, Dept. of Highways, $too. 
May 28, 19oo 	Long, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $269.66. 

	

i8 345 	Ian. 3o, 190o 	Long, James G 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $412.56. 

	

15 44 	Sept. 6, 1899 	Long, Matthew 	 l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $130. 
J 

	

21 474 	May 2, /goo 	Long, William J. • • Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $45o. 

	

i8 218 	Jan. 16, 1900 	Lorch', Henry 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $800. 

	

25 92 	Dec. 24, 1900 	Lorden, John 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $412.50. 

	

10 42 	Feb. 14, 1899 	Lorenz, Albert 	 Mechanic, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,1813. 

	

[ 5 476 	Oct. g, 1899 	Lorenzo, Albert H 	 Machinist, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $17.50. 

	

til 3i 	Jan. 3, 190o 	Lorintz, Julius — 	 Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $1,250. 

	

23 289 	Aug. 9, 1900 	Lott, John H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $156.80. 

	

22 Ito 	May 14, 1900 	Loughlin, Joseph 	• Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,026.57. 

	

22 161 	May 17, 1900 	Loughman, Edward. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $75. 

	

is 103 	Sept. 11, 1899 	Lounsbury, Smith 	 Mechanic's Ilel per, Street Cleaning, $700.20. 

	

22 259 	May 28,1900 	Love, Charles 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 

	

22 51 	May 8, 1900 	Love, John 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 

	

22 133 	May 14, 1900 	do   Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $105. 

	

25 42 	Dec. i1, igoo 	Love, Michael 	 Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $807.05. 

	

22 185 	Dec. at, 19oo 	Love, Robert 	 Fireman, 'Dept. of Water Supply, $i,000. 

	

22 51 	May 8, tgoo 	Love, William 	 Captain, Pile Drivers, Dept. of Docks, $6,319.25. 

	

23 372 	Aug. 24, 190o 	Lowe, Ernest W 	 Engineer, Dept. of Correction, $1,480. 

	

22 245 	May 28, tgoo 	Lowery, James 	 Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $289.06. 

	

19 336 	Feb. 28, zgaso 	Lubs, Frederick 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $72.50. 

	

21 296 	April 5, 1900 	Lucas, William H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $32. 

	

22 183 	May 21, 1900 	Lundrigan, Hugh 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $100. 

	

24 09 	Nov. 16, 19,30 	Lunn, 	Catherine, Paver, Dept. of City Works, $450. 
admx. of Michael 	 

	

6 472 	Dec. 1, 1898 	Lusk, Andrew J 	 Assignee of Stephen Desmond, Painter, Street 

do 	
Cleaning Dept., $887.60. 

	

i8 447 	Feb. 7, 190o   As assignee Drivers'  Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
$3,720. 

	

19 399 	Mar. 3, 1900 	Lutz, George L 	 Taborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.88. 

	

24 205 	Oct. i5, 19013 	Lynch, Bartley F.. 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $129.86. 

	

17 537 	Dec. 30,1899 	Lynch, Daniel 	 LaborerDept. of Docks, $2,000. 
D 

	

ig 336 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Lynch, Edward 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways. $16o. 

	

23 338 	Aug. 18, 1900 	Lynch, Edward J 	 Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $11,998. 

	

23 168 	luly 20, 1900 	Lynch, Frank 	 

	

458 	Feb. 2, 1899 	Lynch, James 	 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $251.97. 

8 
23 2 	

Hose Repairer, Fire Dept., $718.50. 

	

06 	Aug. 6, 1900 	Lynch, John 	  

	

16 403 	Nov. 8, 1896 	Lynch, john F 	
 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $i5o. 

Painter. Dept. of Bridges, $86, 

	

21 166 	May 23, 1900 	Lynch, John J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.25. 

	

22 284 	Tune 1, 1900 	Lynch, Michael.. 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $400. 

	

22 51 	May 8, 1900 	Lynch, Owen 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $665.42. 

	

18 34 	Tan. 3, 1900 	Lynch, Patrick.-- Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $94.80. 

	

22 52 	may 8, 1900 	 do   Dock Builder, Dept of Docks, $1,383.40. 

	

1 7 421 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Lynch, Thomas 	, Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $45o. 

	

11 341 	May 17, 1899 	Lynch, Thomas E 	 Asst. Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $360. 

	

21 474 	May 2, 1900 	Lynch, Thomas F 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,715. 

	

17 316 	Dec. 12, 1899 	Lynch, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 

	

[7 63 	Nov. 21,1899 	Lyons, John D 	 

	

21 475 	May 2, 1900 	Lyons, Albert 	
 Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $265. 

Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 

	

19 Sot 	Feb. 28,1900 	Lyons, Eugene F., Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $55. 
O. 2 	  

	

15 182 	Sept. 15, 1899 	Lyons, John 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,893. 
i8 194 	i111. 15, 1900 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
to 337 	eb. 28, 1900 	do 

	

[9 378 	Mar. i, 19oo 	 do  
 l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
	 Foreman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $990. 

23 388 	Aug. 25, 1900 	do   Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $175. 
1 9 439 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Lyons, John T 	 Mower, Dept. of Parks, $555.81. 

	

34 103 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Lyons, Joseph 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply.  $138.63. 

	

22 493 	June 21, 1900 	Lyons, Martin J 	 Sounder, Dept of St. Improvements, $1,501.50. 
33 42 	June 29, 1900 	Lyons, Richard__ Engineer, Dept. of Correction, $2,887.50. 

	

21 131 	Mar. 17, 1900 	Lyons, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.07. 
12 34 	May 7, 1900 	McAliese, Philip, 	 Orderly, Dept of Charities, $1,743.85. 
22 494 	Tune 21, tgoo 	McAnany, Philip 	 Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $271.25. 
23 i6 	une 26, 1900 	McAndrews, 'John 	 Cartnian, Dept. of Public Works, $1 ,095. 
22 407 	une 12, 1900 	McAndrews, Michael Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $555. 
18 481 	̀eh. to, igloo 	McArdle, Tohn 	 Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $36. 
i8 327 	Jan. 29, 1900 	McArdle, Patrick 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 

	

24 It 	Sept. it, 190o 	McArt, John 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,143.44. 
i284  466 	Feb. 9. 1900 	MeAvoy, Thomas 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways. $75. 
1 9 317 	Feb. 28, 1900 	 do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 

17 543
1352 	

Dec. 30, 
33.o: 21899090 do  	 

McBride, John 	 
Rammer. Dept. of Highways, 07.5o. 
Rigger, Dept. of Docks, $6,000 . 

	

Oct. 1, 1900 	McBride, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
1 9 364 	Mar. xt, 1900 	McBride, Thomas 	 Painter, Brooklyn Bridge, $247.68 
i 7 136 	Nov. 27, 1899 	McCabe, Bernard 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $06. 
2242  103 	

do 

Sept. 29, 1900 	McCabe, Francis 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.16. 
18 391 	Feb. 2, 1900 	McCabe, James 	 
2222 37542 	May 8, 1900 	 do 	

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $128. 
	 Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $1,034.02. 

[9 3a7 	Feb. 28, 1900 	McCabe, John 	 

	

April 24, t goo 	 do 	
Paver, Dent. of Highways, $75. 

21 385   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $7. 

	

May 28, 1900   Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
24 329 	Oct. 29, 1900 	McCabe, Peter 	 Fireman, Dept. of Health, $3,340. 

	

June ii, 1900 	McCabe, Thomas R. Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,061.30. 
23 381 	AUff. 24. 1900 	McCadden, Tohn E. Engineer, Dept. of City Works, 52,955. 
22 494 	June 21, 1900 	McCaffery, Edward J. Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1 .502.45. 
22 :82 	May 21, 1900 	McCaffrey, James 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 

do 18 258 	Jan. 22, 1900 
17 281 	

 Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 

	

Dec.ec. 12, 1899 	McCall, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $378. 

I 

	

rtuogr Jr., 
18 467 	Feb. 9, 1900 	MacdCmanins 

ta
n Hugh, 
	

Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $200. 

18 259 	Jan. 22, 1900 	McCann, John 	 Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,0,3o. 

54. 



FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

    

    

	

zsz 135 	Feb. 26,1900 

	

21 280 	April 4, 1900 

	

18 157 	Jan. 12,1900 

	

21 269 	April 4, 1900 

	

19 117 	Feb. 26, 1900 

	

,6 397 	Nov. 8, 1899 

	

25 322 	Feb. 7,1901 

	

15 459 	Feb. 8,  1900 

	

15  93 	Sept. 8, 1899 

	

17 303 	Dec. 12, 1899 

	

18 204 	Jan. 16, 1900 

	

24 311 	Oct. 29, 1900 

	

21 475 	May 2, 1900 

	

21 119 	Mar. 16, 1900 

	

21 215 	Mar. 29, 1900 

	

18 103 	Jan. 9, 1900 

	

21 328 	April 24, 1900 

	

19 117 	Feb. 26,1900 

	

22 248 	May 28, 190o 

	

17 343 	Dec. 14,1899 

	

16 19 	Oct. ro, 1899 

	

19 443 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

23 77 	July 6, 1900 

	

10 27 	eb. 15, 1900 

	

18 an. 	2, 1900 

	

22  408 	June 12, 1900 

	

22 123 	May 14, 1900 

	

t6 361 	Nov. 4, 1899 

	

19 302 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

24 467 	NOV. 27, 1900 

	

23 379 
	Sept. 

 24, 1900 

	

24 24 	Sept. 14, 1900 

	

17 341 	Dec. 14, 1899 

	

24 421 	Nov. 16,1900 

	

18 21 	Tan. 2,1900 

	

22 302 	lune 4, 190o 

	

19 445 	an. 	5, zgoo 

	

22 122 	May 14, 1900 

	

23 356 	Aug. 23, 190o 

	

16 21) 	Oct. 10, 1899 

	

2. 131 	Mar. 17, 1900 

	

11 439 	May 17, 1899 

	

17 135 	Nov. 27,1899 

	

17 342 	Dec. 14, 1899 

	

18 483 	Feb. ro, 1900 

	

21 475 	May 2, 1900 

	

10 461 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

18 158 	an. 12, 1900 

	

13 28 	une 28,1900 

	

22 285 	tine I igoo 

	

19 117 	eb. 26, 1900 

	

19 449 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

1 5 349 	Sept. 26, 1899 

	

22 408 	.Tune 12, 1900 

	

23 to6 	luly 12, 1900 

	

18 269 	Ian. 22, 1900 

	

22 106 	May 14, 1900 

	

24 332 	Oct. 29, 190o 

	

16 297 	Oct. 30,1899 

	

6 296 	Oct. 3o, 1900 

	

22 495 	June  21, 1900 

	

19 484 	Mar. 7, 1900 

	

19 366 	Mar. 1, 1900 

	

19 445 	Mar. 5, ;goo 

	

18 15 	Jan. a, 1900 

	

18 32 	Jan. 	3, 1900 

	

I 1280 	April 4, 1900 

	

25 so 	Dec. r1, ;goo 

	

23 307 	Aug. 13,1900 

	

22 409 	Tone 12, 1900 

	

,8 75 	jan. 5, 1900 

	

22 168 	May 19, 1900 

	

22 249 	May 28, 1900 

	

15 496 	Oct. 9, 1899 

	

22 54 	May 15, 1900 

	

22 376 	pep! 11, 190o 

	

19 341 	b 28, 1900 

	

i88 	Sept. 15, 1899 

	

12 326 	my 11, 1899 

	

18 433 	 7, rgoo 

	

23 334 	Aug. x8, 19cio 

	

22 115 	May 14, 1900 

	

21 485 	May 2, 1900 

	

23 385 	Aug. 25, Igno 

	

22 peg 	une 12,1900 
23 ii6J uly 14, 1900 

	

19 437 	ar. 5_ 5900 

	

22 184 	May 21, 1900 

	

17 536 	Dec. 30, 1899 

	

19 341 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

24 458 	Nov. 22, 1900 

	

If 346 	i1111. 30, 1900 

	

19 425 	Mar. 3, rgoo 

	

22 495 	June 21, 1900 

	

25 270 	an. 25,1901 

	

16 28o 	Oct. 27,1899 

	

22 383 	ne 	zgoo 

	

16 394 	Nov. 8, 1899 

	

17 302 	Dec. 12, 1899 

	

24 221 	Oct. 19, Igoo 

	

22 249 	May 28,1900 

	

24 229 	Oct. 19,1900 
22 374une ix, 'goo 

an. 2, 1900 

	

22 495 	

J

jJune 21, 1900 

	

23 52 	July 2, moo 

	

16 487 	NNov. 15, 2899 

	

19 472 	Mar. 13, 1900 

	

21 276 	April 4, 1900 

	

22 259 	May 28, 1900 

	

22 248 	May 28, 1900 

	

25 42 	Dec. 11, 1900 

	

19 340 	Feb. 28, Igoe 

	

21 270 	April 4, 1900 

	

22 409 	June 12, 1900 

	

23 380 	Aug. 24, 1900 

	

19 20 	Feb. 15, 1900 

	

24 321 	Oct. 20. 1900 

	

23 394 	Aug. 25, 1900 

	

16 280 	Oct. 27, 1899 

	

18 259 	Jan. 22, 1900 

	

23 387 	Aug. 25, 1900 

	

19 389 	Mar. 2, 1900 

	

6 368 	Nov. 6, 1899 

	

,8 416 	Feb. 5, 1900 

	

17 304 	Dec. 12, 1899 

	

19 4$ 	Feb. 17, 1900 

	

24 224 	Oct. 19, zgoo 

	

39 21 	my 10, 1900 
22 45"June 21, 1900 

	

22 248 	May 28, 1900 

	

24 104 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

i6 74 	Oct. /I, 1899 

	

21 63 	Mar. 12, 1900 

	

21 333 	April 16, xgoo 

	

19 118 	.oeb. 26, 1900 

	

19 340 	Feb. 28, zgoo 

	

2x 95 	Mar. 13, 1900 

	

19 122 	Feb. 26, 1900 

	

19 340 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

22 426 	June 14, 1900 

	

22 300 	tune )3, 1900 

	

18 213 	Ian. 16, 1900 

	

22 285 	June t, 1900 

	

12 341 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

15 458 	Feb. 8, xgoo 

	

19 404 	Mar. 3, 1900 

	

ir 340 	May 17, 1899 

	

22 35 	May 7, 1900 

	

24 136 	Oct. x, igoo 

	

21 476 	May 2, 1900 

	

22 113 	May 14, 1900 

	

22 249 	May 28, 1900 

	

23 ro6 	July 12,1900 

	

19 453 	Mar. 5, rgoo 

	

18 156 	Ian. 12, 1900 

	

18 2o5 	Jan. 16, igoo 

	

14 284 	Aug. 22, 1899 

	

15 469 	p.ft. 9,1899 

	

2! 79 	Mar. 12, 1900 

	

15 254 	Sept. 21, 1899 

	

23 341 	Aug. z8, 1900 

McGuire, Edward 	 
McGuire, E. J 	 
McGuire, Hugh 	 
McGuire, James 	 
McGuire, John J 	 
McGuire, Neil 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
McGuire, Robert 	 
McGuire, Roger 	 
McHale, John 	 
McHugh, Peter 	 

do 
McInenly, James 	 
McIntosh, Hiram 
McIntyre, Daniel 	 
McIntyre, Daniel J 	 
McIntyre, Edward 	 
McIntyre, John E 	 

	

McIntyre Robert F 	 
McKay, Henry 	 
McKay, John 	 
McKay, William 	 
McKee, John j 	 
McKegney, Michael 	 
McKenna, James 	 
McKenna, `Thomas 	 

	

McKenzie, James F 	 
McKeon, Henry 	 
McKeon, Tames 
McKeon, James R 	 
McKeon, John 	 

do 
McKeon, John J 	 
McKeon, Patrick B 	 
McKewen, Archibald 
McKiernan, Patrick. 
McKinley, John A 	 

	

McLarnon, Thomas 	 

	

McLaughlin,lames 	 
McLaughlin, ohn S. 
McLaughlin, oseph . 
McLaughlin, M. 	 
McLaughlin, Michael 

do 
McLaughlin. Peter 	 
McLaughlin, Wm. S. 
McT.can, Charles E. 
McLean, Martin 	 
McLean, William 	 
McLellan, Daniel 	 
McLeod, Daniel 	 
McLeod, Neil 	 
McLoughlin, Alex 	 
McLoughlin, Francis 
McLoughlin, James. 
McLoughlin, john 	 
McLoughlin, John B 
McLoughlin, Tohn It. 

McLoughlin, Michael 

	

do 	No. 2 	 
McMahon, Daniel 	 
:McMahon, Eugene 	 
McMahon, James 
McMahon, John 	 
McMahon, Kate, as 

	

admx. 	  
McMahon, Michael 	 
McMahon, Michael 	 

do 
McMahon, Patrick 	 
McTannery, John 	 
McVey, James 	 
McVey, Joseph D 	 
McVey, Robert 	 
MacFarland, William 
Mackin, James 	 
Mackin, Robert F 	 
Mackin, Thomas 	 
MacLeon, Frank 	 
Macklin, Francis 	 
Madden, Michael J 	 
Madden, Patrick 	 
Madden, Thomas 	 
Madden, Thomas F 	 
Madigan, Dennis 	 
Madigan, Michael 	 
Madigan, Patrick 	 
Magill, Benjamin L 	 
Magner, David 	 
Maguire, John T 	 
Maguire, Pat 	 
Mahan, Hugh 	 
Mahee, William 	 
Maher, James 	 
Maher, John 	 
Maher, ohn D 	 
Maher, ohn F 	 
Maher, Joseph 	 
Maher, Michael 	 
Maher, William 	 

do 
Maher, William B 	 

	

Mahnken, William A 	 
Mahon, Andrew 	 

	

McMahon, William 	 
do 

McMannany, Edward 
McManus, John H 	 

	

McManus, oseph J 	 

McManus, john J 	 
McManus,John J 	 

McManus, wen 	 
McManus, Patrick 	 
McNally, Hugh 	 
McNally, John 	 

do 
McNally, Joseph 	 
McNally,  Thomas 	 

d 
McNamara, Andrew. 
McNamara, James 	 

do 
do 

McNamara, .1ohn 	 
McNamara, ustin 	 

	

McNamara, hos. F 	 
McNamee, James 	 

do 
do 

McNamee, Robert 	 
McNash, Patrick 	 

	

McNeary, Michael J 	 
McN rills, James 	 

	

McNevins, Wm. H 	 
McNickle, James 	 

do 
McNicoll, Wm. B.. 
McNulty, James 	 
McNulty, John 	 
McNulty, Patrick 	 
McPartIand, James 	 
McI'eak, Daniel 	 
McShane, Henry 	 
McShane, James 	 
McShane, John 	 
McSherry, Peter 	 
McSorley, John 	 
MeSPirit, Terence 	 
McSweeney, John 	 

do 
do 

Mahon, James 	 
Mahon, Michael 	 
Mahoney, Daniel 	 
Mahoney, John 	 
Mahoney, Michael 	 
Mahoney, Patrick 	 
Mahoney, Peter 	 

do 
Maier, Otto 	 
Main,Walter N 	 
Maley, Denis 	 
Mallon, Edward J 	 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $27.76. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $240. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $655.96. 
Oiler, &pt. of Water Supply, $89.94. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $567.22. 
Rammer, Dept. of Iligh%ays, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $250. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $25. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.50. 
laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.32. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $84. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $637. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,523.80. 
Mason's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $375. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $881.05. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,2oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of ]'arks, $362.43. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Locomotive Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $347.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.64. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $609.30. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,565. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Batteryman, Fire Dept., $500. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,132. 
Machinist's helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $187.50. 
Plumber. Dept. of Charities, $217.50. 
Mechanic's Ilelper, Street Cleaning, $81.25. 
A xeman, Dept. of Water Supply, $900 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $817.15. 
S?okcr, Dept. of Charities, $84. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $689.31. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.88. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $571.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Mason's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,134. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $6o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Carpenter, Fire Dept., $218. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $512.5o. 
Engineer, Dept. 01 Buildings. $3.3..2 ,4; 
Laborer. Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks. $64. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $820.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3,020. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $842.35. 
WateilMan, Dept. of Highways, $398. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Imp., $1,277.50. 
Blacksmith. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $too. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $5,380. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $125. 

Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $700. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water gupply, $800. 
Fireman. Dept. of Water Supply. $100. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $356.44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.4o. 
Engineer, Dept. of Correction, $1,908.57. 
Laborer, Dept of Parks, $5.o7. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1.028.20. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $641•75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,395.83. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $i6o. 
Machinist's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $150. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept.. $403.29. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $718.25. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $8,767. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1.544.41. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120. 
Gardener, Dept. of Charities, $3.588.85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $629.72. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $2,950. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $130.80. 
Fireman, Dept. of l'ublic Works, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 
Paver, Dept. of highways, $105. 
Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of ]'arks, $353.76. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $52.40. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. improvements, $1,501.5o. 
Armorer, First Brigade Headquarters, $800. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $180. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $302.64. 
NVell Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $327.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $631. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Apothecary, Dept. of Correction, $3,000. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1.641.90. 
Plumber, Dept. of Bridges, $1,808. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,545.25 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $483.84. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $1,274.25. 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,000 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $900. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $5,981.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,425.78. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $495. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
'footman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $577.54. 
( limber and Lineman, 1. ire Dept., $1,733.33. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,150. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $11. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $62.50. 
Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, WO. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Correction, $250. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,500. 
Calker, Dept. of Docks, $256.50. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $300. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $1,534.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $277.42. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,146.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $647.40. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.08. 
Sign Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $234. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Parka, $27.94. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31.38. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $980. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $675. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $1,601. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $3,445. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $571.20. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $500. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. $1.500. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Docks. $5,769.27. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Stoker. Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $150. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $328.88. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $253.33 1.3. 
Harnessmaker. Street Cleaning Dept., $240. 
T.aborer, Dept. of City Works, $250. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Hospital Helper, Dept. of Charities, $1,618.50. 

THE CITY RECORD. 
	 SUPPLEMENT. 

COMMENCED. 

19 338  
15 258 
16 117 
19 124 
22 442 
18 212 
19 2 
,8 469 
16 177 
24 168 
01 385 
16 395 
24 246 
18 tag 
lb 427 
22 182 
22 245 
18 31 

10 

22 58 
IS 332 
18 187 
23 274 
21 279 
22 13 
19 3 
19 379 
25 321 

23 377 
21 493 
22 370 
2L. 246 
22 148 
23 394 
22 246 
22 382 
,8 130 
19 135 
1 7 422  
24 69 
21 79 
In 459 
18 196 
10 301 
21 296 
23 1 54 
19 302 
18 215 
6 353 

22 105 
18 371 
22 246 
23 105 
,8 35 
15 211 
19 338 
15 292 
19 339 
22 211 
19 44 
18 211 
8 106 
10 25 
22 23 
23 197 
15 397 
17 303 
22 108 
22 473 
22 53 
18 157 
25 322 
19 481  
18 346 

Mar. 1, igoo 
May 28,1900 
Feb. 20, 1900 

	

95 	Feb. 23, 1900 

	

i8 259 	ian. 22, 1900 

	

23 51 	,ply 2, 1900 

	

16 311 	Oct. 3o, 1899 

	

22 53 	May 8, 1900 

	

19 413 	Mar. 3, 1900 

	

11 415 	May 24, 1899 

	

22 247 	May 28, 1900 

	

24 226 	Oct. 19, 1900 

	

T6 232 	Oct. 26, 1899 

	

22 54 	May 8, 1900 
23 4  

	

22904 	July 27, 1900  2   
une 21, 1900 

	

25 169 	ran. 9,1901 

	

24 222 	Oct. /9, 1900 

	

56 409 	Dec. 7, 1597  

TITLE OF ACTION. 

McCann, Matthew 	 

	

McCann, Richard F 	 
McCann, Thomas 	 
McCanna, John J 	 
McCarthy, Eugene 	 
McCarthy, Frank 	 
McCarthy, Felix . . . 	 
McCarthy, James 	 
McCarthy, John 	 

do 
do 
do 

McCarthy, John J 	 
McCarthy, Idatthew 	 
McCarthy, Morris 	 
McCarthy,c,  Owen 	 

McCarthy, Patrick 	 
McCarthy. Thomas 

do 	No. 2. 
McCarthy, Thomas J. 
McCarthy, Timothy 	 

do 
McCarthy, Timothy 	 
McCarthy, William 	 
McCartin, Frank 	 
McCauley, Patrick 	 

do 
McCausland, William 
McClaurey, Leonard. 
McClearney, Owen J. 
McClellan, Charles 	 
McClintock, George 	 
McCloskey, Charles 	 
McClosky, John 	 
McCoriloque, C. 	 
McConnell, John 	 
McConville, Frank 	 
McCool, Joseph... 	 

	

McCormack. Arthur 	 
McCormack, Hugh 	 
McCormack, John 	 
McCormack, Terence 
McCormack, William 
McCormick, Edwin 	 
McCormick, Frank 	 
McCormick, James 	 

do 
McCormick, James L. 
McCormick, _John J. 
McCormick, Patrick. 
M cCread v. M ichael 	 

	

McCrimlisk. Daniel J 	 
McCue, John 	 
McCue, Peter, No. 
McCue, William J 	 
McCullen, John. 	 

	

McCullough, Robert 	 
McCullough, Thomas 

do 
McCulpha, Patrick 	 
McCusker, John 	 
McDennin, Michael 	 

do 
McDermott, Charles. 
McDermott, Kiwarii. 
McDermott, George 	 

	

McDermott, Michael 	 
McDermott, Philip 	 
McDermott, Roger 	 

do 
McDermott, William. 
McDevitt, Edward 	 

	

McDivitt, William J 	 
McDonald, Archibald 
McDonald, August 	 
McDonald, Bari. . . 	 
McDonald, Daniel 	 
McDonald, Edward 	 
McDonald, (rank..: 
McDonald, Hugh 	 
McDonald, John 	 

do 
do 
do 

McDonald, Lawrence 
McDonald, Martin 	 
McDonald, Michael 	 
McDonald, Thomas 	 

do 
McDonnell, Fenis 	 
McDonnell, George 	 

	

McDonnell, William 	 
McDonough, John 	 
McDonough, Michael 
McDonough, Michael 
McDonough, Patrick. 
McDonough, Peter 	 
McDonough, Thomas 
McDowell, John H 	 
McElearney, Owen 	 

	

McElearney,Owen,Jr 	 
do 

McElearney,Owen,Sr. 
McEligot, Patrick 	 
McElligott, Cornelius 
McEligot, l'atrick 	 
McElravy, James 	 
McElroy, John 	 
McElroy, Thomas 	 

	

McEnroe, Benjamin 	 
McEntee, John J 	 
McEv

do
oy, James 	 

McEvoy, Joseph 	 
McFadden, Charles 	 
McFarlane, Robert J. 
McGaham, Bernard 	 
McGarry, Thomas 	 
McGarvey, Dominic. 
McGee, Daniel 	 
McGee, James F 	 
McGee, Samuel 	 
McGee, William H 	 

do 
McGeet, John, No. 2 
McGinley, John 	 
McGinn, Mary 	 
McGinn, Peter 	 

do 
McGinness, James 	 
McGinty, Patrick 	 

do 	No. 2. 
McGiven, James 	 
McGiveron, Tames 	 
McGivney, Thomas 	 
McGlinchy, Joseph J. 
McGlinchy, Thomas. 
McGlone, Peter J 	 
McGlynn, Thomas 	 

do 
McGonigle, Daniel 	 
McGonigle, William. 
McGovern, John 	 

	

McGovern, Michael 	 
do 

McGowan, Bart. 	 
McGowan, Frank 	 
McGowan, John 	 

do 
McGowan, Thomas 	 
McGrane, Tohn J 	 
McGrath, Tames 
McGrath, Tames P. 
McGrath, John 	 

do 
McGrath, Patrick 	 

do 
McGrath, Thomas A. 
McGrory, Samuel F. 
McGuinness, Patrick 
McGuire, Charles 	 
McGuire, C. 	 

NATURE OF ACTION. 

Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $z5o. 
Laborer. Dept. of Docks„_$741.08. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $542.10. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $112.50. 
I.ineman, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $907.30. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Correction, Sam 
1.aborer, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $330.60. 
Rigger, Dept. of Docks, $6,666.66. 
Janitor, Metropolitan Hospital, $750. 
Engineer, Dept. of Parks $315. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $193.92. 
Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2,7,0. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply,$706.0. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $130.32. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $81.36. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $831.07. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $154.71. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $515. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.20. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320.10. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $800. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Oiler, Dept. of City Works, $145.27. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. a Parks, $383. 

treman, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Mechanic's Ilelper, Street Cleaning, $110. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $87. 
Foreman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $440. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $2,100. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water SupPly, $1,000. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $320.10 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $345.32. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 

Dept. ept. of City Works, $87.50. 
Lcborer, Dept. of Docks, $194. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $747.50 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $24.63. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks. $157.37. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $231.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of 1 arks, 525.75 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $to8. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways. $80. 
Inspector of Paving, Public \Vorks, $1.554. 
Labor2r, Dept of Bi idges, $528.92. 
1.tair mei, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Latl rer, Dept. of City Works, $250. 
l'ainter, in Street Cleaning Dept., $700. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $2,363.16. 
:Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning. $480. 
laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
1.:d.orer, Dept. of Parks. $86.40. 
Rammei, City Works Dept. $520. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Lrborer, Park Dept. $336. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
1.aborer, Dept. of Docks, $602. 

ripenter, Fire Dept., $600. 
Paver, Dept. of Parks, $75. 
boilermaker, Fire Dept., $700. 
Boilermaker, Fire Dept., $1,250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $31.25. 
F., gineer, Dept. of Water NVorks, $432.81. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,345. 
1.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
Deck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $820.50. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,250. 
Lack Builder, Dept. of Docks, $390. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $325. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $353.76. 
Laigineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $450. 
LF.ck Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Mechanic's Helper, lire Dept., $140. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $349.44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $51.84. 
Inspector of laving, Public NVorks, $1,040.73. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2,700. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
Helper, Dept. of Charities, $671. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,65.2.28. 
Sounder, Dept. of Sewers, $750. 

Dept. ept. of Charities, $350. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $2,400. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways. $195. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $836. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $240. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,297. 
Boiler Fireman, 4694.54. 
Fireman, Water Supply, L. T. City,  $694.54. 
Steam Engineer, Dept of Water Supply, $1,293. 
Bever, Dept. of Highways, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,189.40. 
l'aver, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $x0.80. 
Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $39. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Blacksmith, Fire. Dept., $6o. 
Stone Mason, Fire Dept., $1,086. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $222.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $204. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $2,137.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.88. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $547.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $112.84. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,793.15. 
Engineer. Brooklyn Bridge, $800. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $1,z25. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120.10. 
Imborer. Dept. of City Worics, $600. 
Paver, Dept. of St. Improvements, $340. 
Loyirer, Dept. of Parks. $48. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $684. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $392.62. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $89.94. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,918.66. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,z97.5o. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $2,431.70. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $45. 
Coal Passer, Fire Dept., $745. 
Sounder, Dept. of Sewers, $1,000. 
Paver, Dept. of City Works, $1,876. 
Fireman, De t. of Street Cleaning, $70. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $175. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $180. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120.10. 
Carpenter. Dept. of Parks, $163. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $6o. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $528.92. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $625. 
Boatman, Dept. of Docks, $468. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Hostler, Police Dept., $418.20. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,876. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $649.40. 
Fireman, Dept. of Parks, $316.21. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. improvements, $1,456. 
Wheelwright, Dept. of Charities. $96. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $850.85. 
Mason, Dept. of Parks, $11. 

19 79 
22 52 
22 374 
a09 z4 
5 1 

3
86 

23 386 
17 422 

19 377 
22 92 
22 407 
16 65 
23 51 
18 390 
21 397 
23 269 
15 269 
22 408 
24 141 
,6 178 
22 3 
23 rob 
19 448 
19 339 
23 334 
19 48 
13 395 
13 392 
13 392 
13 395 
24 320 
22 53 
17 195 
15 291 
19 362 
22 427 
21 269 
z8 372 

IS 413 
18 197 
24 21 
18 35 
23 144 
17 328 
21 133 
6 480 

24 345 
15 497 
24 325 
17 46 
19 339 
24 104 
22 247 
17 422 
,8 372 
IQ 96 
23 17 
,6 396 
25 322 
17 67 
25 45 
22 ,o8 
17 423 
18 480 
r6 304 	Oct. 31, 1899 
23 35 	i 	23, tgoo 
25 48 	Dec.e 11, 1900 
t6 231 	Oct. 26, 1890 
23 357 	Aug. 23, 1900 
23 388 	Aug. 25, 1900 
19 376 
22 247 
10 66 
19 

Feb. 21, 1900 
May 8, 1900 

June ir, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Sept. 15, 1899 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Dec. 19, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Dec. 21 1899 
Oct. 16, 1899 
Feb. 26, rgoo 
June z5, 1900 
an. 16, ream 
eb. 14, 1900 

Feb. 9, 1900 
Oct. 21, 1899 
Oct. 9, 1899 

eb. 2, I900 
Nov. 8, 1899 
Oct. 22, 1900 
Jan. zo, zgoo 
Feb. 6. 190o 
May 21, 1900 
May 28, 1900 

ian. 3,1900 
July 29, 1900 
ct. re, 18)9 

May 7, 1900 

Ian. 29, 1900 
an. 15, 1900 

Aug. 6, r goo 
April 4, 1900 
May 14,1900 
Feb. 16,1900 
Mar. 1, 1900 

Feb. 7, 1901 
Aug. 24, 1900 
May 2, 1900 
one rz, 1900 

May 28, 1900 
May 16, 1900 
Mar. 25, 1900 
May 28, 1900 

tune 1 r, 1900 
an. ro, 1900 
eb. 26,1900 

Dec. 19,1899 
Sept. 25, 1900 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Mar. 5,1900 
Jan. ,6, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
April 25, 1900 

ply 19, tgoo 
b. 28, goo 

Jan. z 6, ,go o 
Nov. 12, 1898 
May 14, 1900 
Feb. 2, z goo 
May 28, 1900 
July rz, 1900 
Jan. 3, 1900 
Sept. ru, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Sept. 25, 0199 
Feu. 28, 'goo 
May 14, 1900 
Feb. 17,19cm 
Jan. ,6, 1900 
Dec. 17, 1898 
Feb. 11, 1899 
May 5, 1900 

filly 25, 1900 
'eb. 3, 1901 

Dec. 12, 1898 
May 14,1899 
one 19, 1899 

May 8,1899 
Jan. 12, 1899 
Feb. 7, 1901 
Mar. 6, 1900 
Jan. 3o, 1900 
Mar. z, ;goo 
Mar. 11, 1900 
one 12, 1900 

Feb. 20, 1900 
July 2, 1900 

e . 2, 1900 
April 25, 1900 
Aug. 6, 1900 
Sept. 21, 1899 
June 12, 1900 
Oct. 	x, 1900 
Oct. 21, 1899 
May 7, zseao 
iuly 12, 1900 

ar. 5, 1900 
Feb. 28, tgoo 
Aug. 18, 1900 
Feb. 17, 1900 
Feb. 5, 1900 
Lan. 5, 1900 
Feb. 5, 1900 
Feb. 5.1900 
Oct. 29,  190o 
May 8, 1900 
Dec. r, 1899 
Sept. 25, 1899 
Mar. 1, 1900 
June 14, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Feb. 2, 1900 
Oct. 2, 1899 

x6,1900 
sept. 14, 1900 
Tan. 3, 1900 
July 18, 19o0 
DM 13, 1899 
Mar. 17, 1899 
Nov. 25,1899 
Oct. 3o, 1900 
Oct. 9, 1899 
Oct. 29, 1900 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 
May 28, Igoe 
Dec. 19, 1899 
Feb. 2, 2900 
Feb. 23,1900 
June 26, 1900 
Nov. 8, 1899 
Feb. 7, 1901 
Nov. 21, 1899 
Dec. rx, z goo 
May 14, 1900 
Dec. 19, 1899 
Feb. to, 1900 
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FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 
	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

2g 21?1 	Oct. I, xgoo 	Morgan, Francis J 	 
IS 216 	Jan. x6, 1900 	Morgan, Patrick 	 

4 

	

3i. 	Sept. x9, 1900 	Morgan, William F. 2ig . 

	

Jan. II, 1900 	Morganwick, Henry 
19 455 	Mar. 5, 1900 	Moroney, John 	 
24 404 	Nov. 14, 190o 	Morrell, Edmund B 	 
21 209 	Mar. 28, 1900 	Morrino, James 	 
17 423 	Dec. 19, 1899 	Morris, Anton 	 
23 29 	June 28, 1900 	Morris. George W 	 
16 251 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Morrissey, John 	 
:9 28 	Feb. 15, 1900 	Morrissey, Michael 	 

	

23 184July  RI, 1900 	Morrissey, Stephen 	 
19 17 	i•eb. 15, 1900 	Morrissey, Thomas 	 
22 383 	June i t, 1900 	Morrison, Daniel 	 
16 422 	Nov. IO, 1899 	Morrison, John 	 
18 13 	

Jan. 
  an. ro, 1900 	Morrison, Thos. N 	 

18 217 	an. 16, 1900 	Morro w, James 	 
16 247 	Oct. 26, 1899 	Morse, Charles W 	 
t8 16 	Jan. 2, 1900 	 do 	 
23 194 	NY 25, 1900 	Mortimer, Charles 	 
24 138 	Oct. I, 190o 	Morton, • George F 	 
14 226 	Aug. 18, 1899 	Morton, Robert W 	 
24 138 	Oct. r, 1900 	Morton, Wright 	 
24 153 	Oct. 3, 1900 	Moaaala, Emanuel 	 
22 496 	June 21, moo 	Mowsky, Stanley 	 
25 33o 	Feb. 7, 1901 	Moyles, Henry 	 
22 29 	May 7, 1900 	Moylett, William J 	 
23 z8 	June 26, 1900 	Moyna, Thomas 	 
19 136 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Mulbeam, Thomas F 	 
z3 288 	Aug. 9, 1900 	Mulcahy, Patrick 	 
15 346 	Sept. 26, 1899 	Mulcahy, Timothy 	 
I8 131 	Jan. 10, i goo 	Muldoon, Thomas . . 	 
23 198 	July 25, 1900 	Mulgannon John 	 
22 55 	May 8, 1900 	Mulgrew,Aames 	 
19 373 
	

M ar. 1, 1900 	Mulhern, 	ichael 	 

	

Feb. xo, 1900 	Mullally, George S 	 
8 144 	Dec. 24, 1898 	Mullane, Michael T 	 

14 9 	July 28, 1899 	Mullane,  Patrick 	 
25 323 	F eb 7, 19ot 	do 	No. a 	 
21 280 	July 4, 1900 	Mullaney, James 	 
21 476 	May 2, 1900 	Mulleady, John 	 
48 78 	Jan. 5, 1900 	Mullen, Edward 	 
21 3 	Mar. 8, 1900 	Mullen, John 	 
19 129 	Feb. 26, 1900 	Mullen, (William S 	 
19 118 	Feb. 26, 190o 	Muller, Otto 	 
24 230 	Oct. 19, 1900 	Mulligan, Daniel 	 
22 496 	June 21, 1900 	Mulligan, George A 	 
21 27o 	April 4, 190o 	Mulligan, Jatues 	 
22 33 	May 7, 1900 	Mulligan, John 	 

Daniel 	 
24 397 
	Sept. 28, 1899 	Mullin, aniel 

24 106 	Sept. 29, 190o 	 do 	No. 2. 
24 106 	Sept. 29, 1900 	Mullin, Hugh, No. 2 	 
22 251 	May z8, 1900 	Mullin, John 	 
23 335 	Aug. 18, 190o 	Mulqueen, Michael 	 
21 215 	Mar. 29, 1900 	Mulreaney, John 	 
21 215 	Mar. 29, 1900 	 (10 	 
19 342 	Feb. 28, 1900 	Mulry, John 	 
id 328 	Jan.  29, 1900 	Alulvany, Joseph. .. 	 
18 336 	Jan. 29, 1900 
14 222 	Aug. 17, 1899 
13 424 	July 20, 1899 
23 290 	Aug. 9, 1900 
i8 381 	Feb. 2, 1900 
21 477 	May 2, 1900 
22 390 	June II, 1900 
18 464 	Feb. 9, 1900 
16 71 	Oct. II, 1899 
18 206 	1„.an. 16, 1900 
£9 142 	'eb. 27, 1900 
23 385 	Aug. 25, rgoo 
18 157 	Jan. 12,1900 
17 303 	Dee. 12, 1899 
15 288 	Sept. 25, 1899 
19 39 	Feb. 16,1900 
21 270 	April 4, 1900 
16 21 	Oct. to, 1899 
t8 58 	Jan. 5, 190o 
19 143 	Feb. 27, 1900 
23 266 	Aug. 16, 1900 
25 350 	Feb. 7, 1901 
21 425 	April 26, 1900 
24 35 	Sept. 19, 1900 
24 36 	Sept. 19, 1900 
24 24 	Sept. 14, 1900 
21 426 	April 26, 1200 
17 320 	Dec. 13, 1899 
is 265 	Sept. 21, 1899 
19 	4 	Feb. 14, 1899 
17 484 	Dec. 26, 1899 
14 484 	Aug. 31, 1899 
19 303 	Feb. 28, 1900 
21 465 	May 2, 1900 
18 328 	Jan. 29, 1900 
25 48 	Dec. 11, 1900 
15 8o 	Sept. 8, 1899 
17 186 	Dec. x, 1899 
2129 3,2402 	

May 
2 1900 

22
19 	 148: x190000 

i8 207 	Jan. x6, 1200 
t6 197 	Oct. 24, 1899 

i 22 496 	June 21, 1900 
22 497 	June  21, 1900 
23 196July  25, 1900 
i8 182 	Jan. x5,1900  
23 197 	July 25, 1900 
23 270 	Aug. 6, 1900 
23 270 	Aug. 6, 2900 
23 376 	Aug. 24, 190o 
21 251 	April 3, 1900 
24 274 	Oct. 24, 1900 
19 131 	Feb. 26, 1900 
19 420 	Mar. 3, 1900 
22 92 	May II, 1900 
23 374 	

July 6,1900 
240:  1900000  

.:i 486 	May z, 1900 
22 125 	May 14, 1900 
23 307 	Aug. 13, 1900 
22 441 	June  r 5, 190o 
16 456 	

\ 
NOV.T 	14, 1899 

23 314 	Aug. 15, 1900 
22 448927 	June  21, 1900 
it 482 	2 1900 
23 226 	July  28, 1900 
23 91 	July x0, 1900  
10 460 	Mar. 31 2899 
16 256 	Oct. 26, 1899 
18 472 	Feb. 9, rgoo 
23 215 	July 26, 1900 
23 29x 	Aug. 9, 1900 

23 315 	Aug. 15, zgoo 
23 315 	Aug. 15, 1900 
24 247 	Oct. 22, 1900 
19 472 	Mar. 13, 1900 
22 7 	May 3, 1900 
27 102 	July 25, 1901 
21 426 	April 26, 1900 
24 223 	Oct. 19, 1900 
24 223 	Oct. 19, 1900 
16 257 	Oct. 26, 1899 
22 251 	May 28, 1900 
22 125 	May 14, 1900 
16 34 	Oct. io, 1899 
19 342 	Feb. 28, 1900 
21 276 	April 4, 1900 
23 359 	Aug. 23, 1900 
i8 171 	Jan.  13, 1900 
25 65 	Dec. 14, 1900 

	

342, 	
Oct .
May  17. 1899 

24  136 	t 	1, 1900 
19 146 	Feb. 28,x900 
18 132 	Jan. JO, 1900 
16 206 	OCT. 25, 1899 
23 287 	Aug. 9, 1900 
25 45 	Dec. II, 1900 
19 119 	Feb. 26, 1900 
22 286 	June 1,190o 
21 190 	Mar. 27, 1900 
19 420 	Mar. 3, x900 
18 183 	Jan. 15, 1900 
24 235 	Oct. x9, 1900 
19 290 	Feb. 28, 1900 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 

E Steam ngineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $805.38. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $666.66. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $195.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $57. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $200. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, 41,092.16. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,478.33. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $8$7.50. 
Tinsmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,154.30. 
Machinist's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $114. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $225. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 
Oiler, Dept. of Public Works, $280. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Works, Brooklyn, $423 
laborer, Dept:. of Docks, $40. 
Hostler, Street Cleaning Department, $2,039.67. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
Carpcnter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3oo. 

Dept. ept. of St. Improvements, $1,321.25. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $105.86 
Plumber, Dept. of Parks, $225. 
Laborer, Dept. of highways, $1,825. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $16.88. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $137.93. 
Blacksmith, Water Dept., $1,071.66. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $350. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Works, $228.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.5o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
Fngincer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $170. 
Ccrpeifter, Dept. of Parks, $130. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $45. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, Moo. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $10o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.63 

Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $1,950. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Tvolman, J)ept. of Water Supply, $505. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $638.75. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $500. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $54.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 1193.29. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $922.04. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,154.91. 
Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $90. 
Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $21.25. 
P 	Dept. ept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, 112o. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, 150. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $925.22. 
Romer, Dept. of Public Works, $300. 
laborer, Dept. of Parks, $182.50. 
Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $950. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Docks, $2,400. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $5,400. 
Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $450. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $75. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Health, $178.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $852.-85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
Laborer, Park Dept., $372. 
T.aborcr, Public Works, Brooklyn, $157.50. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Steam Engineer, City \Yorks, lirooklyn, $1,175.90. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $180. 

arpenter, Dept. of Health, $1,848. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $1 o. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16. 
Stoker, Dept. a Charities, $3,240. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $113.56. 
Fireman!  Dept. of Charities, $850. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., i487. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, 3„240. 
Engineer, 
	
De ,.,,,3 npdSiree2t.  ail, $291.66. 

Laborer, 
 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks,$250.08. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $300. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $82.50. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,600. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $920. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,087.24. 
Mason's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $800. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Lauorer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $158.40. 
Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $89.80. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,501.50. 
Sounder, J)ept. of St. Improvements, $406. 
Engineer. Dept. of Water Works, $432.81. 
Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $900. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $656.73. 
Fireman, $155. 
('alker, Dept. of Water Supply, $347.50. 
Engineer Dept. of Public Works, $511.67. 

Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $553.37. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works,$374.62. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $513.50. 
Laburer, Dept. of Parks, $301. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $114. 
Wheelwright, Dept. of Parks, $zoo.5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Laboter, Dept. of Bridges, $101.67. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $142.50. 
Rigger, Dept. of Docks, $2,160. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Parks, $752.50. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,095.50. 
Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $900. 
Cement Worker, New Croton Dam, $2,313. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $554.24 
Carpenter, Highways Dept., $850. 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $1,630. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $21i.44. 
Plumber's Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,313. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $95.87. 

Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $508. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $113.66. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $18.20. 
Messenger, Dept. of Sewers, $2,200. 
Street Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $60.04. 
Fireman, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $645.09. 
Stoker, 'De t. of Charities, $1,200. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $45. 
Helper, Dept. of Charities, $450.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $2,005. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322 .0 4. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Laborerept. of Parks, $156. 

]Sept.Paver, 	of Highways, $75. 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $450. 
Fireman, Dept. of Correction, $140. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168. 

Engineer, ngineer, Dept of City Works, $158.67. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $1,000.62. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.25. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $715. 
Tinsmith, Fite Dept., Brooklyn, $504. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $222.06. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $877.55. 
Dock Builder, Dept of Docks, $750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $325. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $33.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $113.69. 
Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $150. 
Plasterer, Dept. of Charities, $1,200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $130. 

do 	, 	• • • • 
Mulvenua, Frank P. 
Mulvihill, Thomas—. 
Munday, Terence 	 
Mundy, Mary E..... 
Munsen, William W. 
Munson, William W. 
Ivlunzel, John 	• 
Murphy, Carrie L 	 
Murphy, Cornelius 	 
Murphy, Daniel J 	 

do 
Murphy, George..... 
Murphy, Henry.. ... 
Murphy,

d 
 James 	 
o 

Murphy, Jeremiah 	 
Murphy

do
, John 	 

do 
do 
do 	No, 2 	 

Murphy, John F 	 
Murphy, John J 	 
Murphy, John J 	 

do 
Murphy, Joseph J 	 
Murphy, Matthew  F. 
Murphy, Michael 	 

do 
Murphy, Morris 	 

do 
Murphy, Owen, No. 2 
Murphy, Patrick 	 
Musphy, Patrick B 	 
Murphy, Patrick H 	 
Murphy, Richard 	 

do do 
Murphy, Robert E 	 
Murphy, Thomas 	 

	

Murphy, Thomas F 	 
do 

Murphy, Thomas H. 
Murphy, Thomas J 	 
Murphy, William 	 

• • • 
do 	• • • 
do 
do 

Murray, George 	 
o 

Murray, Jacob D. W. 
Murray, James 	 

do 
do 

Murray,ames D 	 
Murray, ames F 	 
Murray,John A 	 
Murray,John 	 
Murray, John 
Murray, Michael 	 

do 
Murray, Owen 	 
Murray, Patrick H 	 
Murray, Peter A 	 
Murray, Richard 	 
Murray ,Theodore W. 
Murray, Thomas 	 
Murtagh, 
Murtagh, James 	 
Murtha, Elizabeth, 

admx. of Patrick 
Murtha • 	  

Murtha James,  No. t 
do 	No. 2 
do 	No. 

Murthy, Patrick J 	 
Myers, William G 	 
Myles, Bernard 	 
Nagle, Richard 	 
Nagle, Thomas 	 

do 
Nagle, William S 	 
Naughton, Edward 	 
Naylor, John 	 
Neary, -Edward J 	 
Neary, Patrick 	 
Neason, William 	 
Neckerman, Richard. 
Neeson, Robert 	 
Nellis, William B 	 
Nelson, Christian 	 
Nelson, George 	 
Nesbitt, Charles F 	 
Neubauer, Joseph 	 
Neureiter, Louis.. 
Neusse, George 	 
Nevins, William 	 

	

Newbegin, Wilson L 	 
Newell, Alfred C 	 
Newell, Robert. 	 
Newland, Charles T. 

	

Newman, Abraham 	 
Newman, Edward• • 
Newtown, James 	 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

23 107 	J uly 12, 1900 
23 389 	Aug. 25, 1900 

24 toy 	Sept. 29, 1900 

25 315 	Feb. 7, 1900 

2,; 338 	Aug. 18, 1900 

22 488 	June 21, 1900 

23 107July 12, 1900 

22 107 	May 14, 1900 

23 241 	inky 3o, 1900 

23 375 	Aug. 24, 1900 

23 153 	July 19, 1900 

24 225 	Oct. 19, 1900 
23 269 	Aug. 6, 1900 

az ao 	May 21, 1900 

23 359 	Aug. 23, 1900 

23 154 	July 19,1900 

az8 466 	eb. 9, 1900 

21 105 	Mar. 14, 1900 
10 302 	Feb. 28, 1900 

22'250 	May 28, 1900 
21 485 	May 2, 1900 

23  28 	 28, 1900 

17 313 	Dec. 12, 1899 
19 21 	Feb. 15, 1900 

12 124 	May 14, 1900 
24 105 	Sept. 29, 1900 

15 289 	.Aug. 25, 1899 
24 221 	Oct. 19, 1900 

23 219 	an. 19, 190 r 
22 489 	une 11, 1900 

18 475 	9, 1900 

z8 258 	Jan. 22, 1900 

1ig 
359 	

Nov. 27, 1899 

17 86 	Nov. 24, 1899 

36 480 	Nov. 15, 1899 
15 290 	Sept. 25, 1899 

20 11 	Aug. 20, 1900 

22 30 	May 7, 1900 

18 143 	Jan. 11, 1900 

19 66 	Feb. zo, 1900 

18 213 	Jan. 16,1900 

18 19 	Jan. 2, 1900 

17 131 	Nov. 27, 1899 

18 401 	Feb. 3, 1900 

17 134 	Nov. 27, 1899 

14 266 	Aug. 22, 1899 

18 251 	Jan. 20, 1900 

23 358 	Aug. 23, 1900 

22 377 	June 11, 1900 

22 383 	JJune 1x,1900 

23 239 	July 3o, 1900 

18 264 	an. 22, 1900 

Id 258 	Jan. 21,1900 

19 125 	Feb. 26, 1900 

23 306 	Aug. 13, 1900 

15 187 	Sept. z5, 1899 
19 409 	Mar. 3, 1200 

12 327 	July 11, 1899 

16 312 	Oct. 30, 1899 
24 320 	Oct. 29, 1900 

22 250 	May 28, 1900 

21 54 	May 8, 1900 

22 285 	une 1, 1900 

23 241 	July 3o, 1900 

21 95 	Mar. 13, 1900 

18 346 	an. 3o, 1900 

19 33 	Feb. 15, 1900 

19 405 	Mar. 3, 1900 

15 493 	Oct. 9, 1899 

21 429 	April 26, 1900 

21 64 	are 12, 1900 

22 66 	May 9, 1900 
22 303 	lune 4, 1900 

16 141 	Oct.c 	18, 1899 

25 33o 	Feb. 7, 1901 

24 246 	Oct. 22, 1900 

21 275 	April 4, 1900 

12 328 	July II, 1899 

18 123 	Jan. 10, 1900 

19 28 	eb. 15, rgoo 

15 191 	Sept. 15, 1899 
19 358 	Mar. 1, 1900 

21 263 	April 4, 1900 

21 286 	April 4, 1900 

19 8o 	July 21, 1900 

19 28 	eb. x5, xgoo 

19 379 	Mar. 1, 1900 

i6 22 	Oct. lo, 1899 

18 208 	Ir. 16, 1900 

i8 13 	Jan. 2, 1900 

18 130 	Tan. lo, 1900 

i6 393 	Nov. 8, 1899 

14 355 	Aug. 24, 1899 

24 250 	Oct. 22, 1900 

15 260 	Sept. 21, 1899 

19 14 	Feb. 15, 1900 

10  334 	Mar. 20, 1889 
18 327 	Tan. 29, 1900 

17 302 	Dec. 12, 1899 
19 303 	Feb. 28, 1900 

3 3  

8 108 	Dec. 17, 1898 

6 477 	Dec. I, 1898 

Jan. 31, 1900 

Aug. 18, 1900 

Feb.
a 

	 Manning, Martin 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,578. 

Manna, 	 M 
Mangum

.
, lames 	 

Martin, William 	 Laborer, Park Dept., $252. 

Manahan, John 	 

Mandeville, Eugene 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $225. 

Mang, Peter 	 Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $90. 

Mannix, Martin 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo. 

Marshal 	 Fireman, Dept. of Health, $840. 

Martin, ohn P 	 Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $1,019. 

Matthews, homas F. 

Mallon, George 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 

Markham Jan S 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 83,571.75. 
Marks, ,cob 	 

Marshall,J
John W 	 Fireman, 
	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $132. 

Matthews, Edward A. Carpenter, St. Cleaning Dept., $320. 

Manheinier, Henry 	 N.Vatchman, Dept. of Docks, $1,062.50. 

Marion, George V 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $38.40. 
Markey, John...— 	 Sounder, Dept of Highways, $1,000. 

Marron, lames 	 Laborer, Dept of Parks, $324. 
Marron Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 

Martin,  Anthony.J. Engineer, Fire Dept., $714.50. 

Martin, Louis 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 

Matthews, ohn J. 	I„aborer, Dent. of Docks, $295.8$. 	

Meanagh. Hugh 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.50. 

Meehan, John.— 	Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $626.22. 

Melody, John 	 Flogger, Dept. of Highways, $2,445. 

Malone, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $823.27. 

Maloney, Edward 	 Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $420.72. 
Maloney James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1218. 

Maloney, Thomas. 	Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $250. 

Manion, John 	 ( alker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 

Manning, Patrick 	 l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $225. 

Nlansen, Peter 	 Fireman, Dept. of Education, $467.50. 

Martin, Charles H. . 
Martin, 
Martin, John 	 Fireman, Dept. of Parks, $1,837.$$o. 

Martin, ,John W 	 Engineer, Dept. of yVater, Supply, $283. 

Masterson, John. 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 

Mattson, Rosiga 	 

Mead, Thomas F 	 Cement Worker, Dept of Docks, $286.15. 
Meade, George 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $680.94. 

Meehan, Daniel W 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36.5o. 

Mallon, Peter H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $85.37. 

Maltes, William 	 Driver, Dept. of City Works, $1,330. 

Mandelbaum, Julius. Sounder, Dept. of Highways, r,000. 

Marks, ames 	 Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,477.20. 

Mason, William 	 

Masterson, Owen 	 Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 	d"ft  

Matthews, James P 	 Fireman, Dept. of Health, $595. 

Maxwell, Lawrence 	 

Mallon, Henry 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $348. 

Malone, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,477.20. 
Malone, Thomas 	 Laborer, Park Dept., $372. 

Maloney, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $43.20. 

Matthews, ohn 	 

May, Edward J 	 Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $G000. 

Maywood, James W 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.25. 

Meade, James 	 

Meinew, Joseph 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $45. 

Merrigan, Peter.. 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $100. 

Mertens, Alfred 	 Fireman, Dept. of Correction, $412.50. 

Mervin, Edward A 	 Eh eman, Dept. of Water SupPlY, $238.05. 

Meyer, Henry 	 Blacksmith, Fire Dept., $175. 

Mallon, ()wen 	 

Malone, Francis J 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,153.34 
Malone, James 	 Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $150. 

Manier, Bernard 	 Delver, Dept. of Charities, $396. 

Manning, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120. 

Maslen, Isaac B 	 Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $I,353.18. 

Mayer, Alfred J 	 Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $1,235.50. 

Meade, James F 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 

Meehan, Edward T 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $354. 

Meitzler, Louis 	 Foreman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $285. 

Merrill, Alfred K 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $458.75. 

Merva, William 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.07. 

Metzger, Matthew._ 1•.ngineer, Dept. of Water Supply,  $i6o. 

Miller, Charles 	 Carpenter, Street Cleaning Dept., $250.74. 

Manley, Charles 	 

Melia, Tames, as exr. Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 

Mellen, Miles 	 

Metz, Michael 	 Laborer, !'ark Depot $432. 

Michaels, Morris, „ 	Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $5oo. 

Malone, Ellen, admx 	 Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,35o. 

Mears, James 	 Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $468. 

Mehl, Charles R 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $143.62. 

Merry. John 	 Laborer. Dept. of City Works, $r5o. 

Milleman, Charles F. Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 

Miller, Frederick 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 

Malraison, Constant Steamtitter, Fire Dept. Repair Shops, $356.25. 

Metzger, Philip H 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $70. 

Miles, Nathan S. K. Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $382.26. 
Millard, Richard 	 Woodworker, Fire Dept., $977.50. 

of Y. Riley 	 

of l'atrick Malone 	 

do   Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $30.o4. 

do   Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,197.50. 

do 	No. 2 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 

do 	No. a. Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $963. 

do 	No. 2. Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $120.12. 

, 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 

do ,,,, Paver, Dept. of Highways, $3o. 

do 	 Engineer, Dept. of Education, $400. 

dO 	, , , 	 Fueman, Dept. of Charities, $495. 

Louis 	achinist, Fire Dept., $300. 

f 

i mes 	 

do 	 Engineer, Disciplinary,  School, $200. 

t 

— 

• . Laborer, Dept. of Parks, bra. 

Steamfitter, Fire Dept., $500. 

Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480.05. 

Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2,580. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways, 85. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1, t 0.80. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 

Inspector, Gen. Imp. Com., L. I. City, $425. 

Driver, Dept. of Highways, $800. 

Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $225. 

Fireman, City Works Dept., $253.40. 

Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $532.50. 
Illacksnuth, Dept, of Docks, $2,148.04. 

Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $448.14 

Miller, Tacob 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 22 250 	May 28, 1900 	
Miller, John 	 Laborer, Park Dept., $360. 15 261 	Sept. 21, 1899 	

do  	Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 18 474 	Feb. 9, 1900 	
do  	Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 18 475 	Feb. 9, 1900 	
do  	Carman, Dept. of Highways, $487.50. 19 431 	Mar. 5, 1900 	

Miller, Joseph 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $273. 18 140 	Jan. ii, 1900 	
Miller, Philip 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $384. 17 133 	

Nov 27, 1899 • Miller, Stephen J 	 Blacksmith, -Dept. of Water Supply, $532.50. 15 494 	Oct. 9, 1899 	
Millet, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $525. 22 423 	ire 14, 1900 	
Tlilligan, Frederick.. Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,500. 21 486 	ay 2, 1900 	
Millmore, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $350. 18 130 	Jan. zo, 1900 	
Mills, Samuel J., 	Fireman, Dept. of Health, $9xo. 23 358 	Aug. 23, 190o 	
Mills, William E... Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $190.62. 21 123 	Mar. 16, 1900 	
Minck, Frederick . ... Laborer, Park Dept., .$372. 15 287 	Sept. 25, 1899 	
Miner, Henry 	 Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 22 410 	June 12, 1900 	
Minto, John S 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $199.68. 22 489 	lune 21, 1900 	
Mitchell, Hilliard 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $90. 21 220 	Mar. 20. 1900 	
Mitchell, Owen 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522. 22 55 	May 8, 1900 	
Mitchell, Owen 	 Flogger, Dept. of Highways, $30. 18 79 	Tan. 5, /goo 	
Mollerstrom, Chas 	 Fireman! Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 24 105 	Sept. 29, 1900 	
Molloy, Archibald 	 Rammer, Dept. of City Works, $1,876. i6 233 	Oct. 26, 1899 	
Molloy, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 22 55 	May 8, 1900 	
Molloy, Thomas 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 21 476 	May 2, 1900 	
Molloy, William 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 19 118 	Feb. 26, 1900 	
Molloy, William J 	 Carpenter, Fire Dept., $475. 21 58 	Mar. zo, 1900 	
Monaghan, lames 	 Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $4,608.88. 23 335 	Aug. 18, 1900 	
Monaghan, ohn 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $1,250. 14 23 	July 29, 1899 	
Monaghan, eter J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $500. 19 451 	ar. 5, 1900 	
Monaghan, William . Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $277.50. 23 356 	Aug. 23, 1900 	

do 	 Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $364. 24 213 	Oct. 17, 1900 	
Monahan, Michael 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,747.90. 22 260 	May a8, 1900 	
Monahan, Patrick 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $5oo. 8 76 	Jan. 5, 190o 	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 19 122 	Feb. 26, 1900 	
do  	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $75. 25 49 	Dec. 11, 1900 	

Monahan, Peter 	 l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $40. 24 321 	Oct. 29, 1900 	
Monico, Vingenco 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $36o. 17 534 	Dec. 30, 1899 	
Moody, George E 	 Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 18 215 	Jan. 16, 1900 	
Mooney, John 	 Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $150. 18 131 	Jan. ro, 1900 	
Mooney, ,John J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $742.50. 22 213 	May 24, 1900 	
Mooney, Thomas 	 Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $3.10o. 19 403 	May 3, 1900 	
.Rooney, Thomas J. Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,412.41. 23 339 	Aug. 18, 1900 	
Moor, Louis 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $136.32. 22 126 	May 14, 1900 	
Moore, Archibald 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $22. 19 136 	Feb. 26, 1900 	

do  	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $67.50. 22 78 	May 10, 1900 	
Moore, Charles 	 Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 19 414 	Mar. 3, 1900 	
Moore, Francis A 	 Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $762. z6 118 	Oct. 16, 1899 	
Moore, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29. 21 189 	Mar. 27, 1900 	
Moore, William P 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $47.25. 21 127 	Mar. i6, 1900 	
Moran, James 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 18 260 	Tan. 22,1900 	

do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 19 429 	Mar. 3, 1900 	
Moran, John 	 Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge. $1,116. 12 153 	Lune 19, 1899 	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $107. r8 364 	eb. 1, 1900 	
Moran, Michael F 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.57. 21 215 	Mar. 29, 1900 	
Moran, Patrick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $81.26. z8 389 	Feb. 2, 1900 	

do  	Inspector, Dept. of Public Works, '$1,736.04. 21 397 	April 25, 1900 	
Moran, Thomas 	 Rammer, Dept. of Hignways, $400. r8 10 	Lan. 2, 1900 	

do  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $35. 24 313 	Oct. 29, xgoo 



FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $69.96. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $46.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $r .13. 
Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $975. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $5o. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $665. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 
Oiler, DeM. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
Tcolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Public Works, $350. 
1 oolman, Dept. of St. Improvements, $365. 
Shoemaker, Dept. of Charities, $1,430. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $129.60. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $338.68. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $436.88. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $305. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $306.87. 
I aborer, Dept. of Docks, $295.85. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.6& 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.50. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $960. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,000. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,188.60. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $35o. 
Baker, Dept. of Charities, $2,200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1,345. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 597.56. 
Finger, Dept. of Parks, $180. 
Blacksmith's Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,650. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, Sid). 
Tinsmith, Dept. of Charities, $6,758.95. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $56i. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 13,594.64. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 755.07. 
Electrical Worker, Dept. of Bridges, $655.78. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $13.83. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $800. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $223. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547. 
Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,094.81. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $294. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $654.50. 
Lineman, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn, $1,274.52 
Carpenter, Dept. of City Works, $323.50. 
Painter, $29.81. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 4454. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $480. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, Brooklyn, $262.50. 
Tinsmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $340. 
Oiler, Dept. of Bridges, $219.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $198. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Works, $1,030.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $35o. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $265. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $86.88. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $215. 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $108.37. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $9o. 
Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $262.50. 
Cement Worker, $2,412. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $346.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.82. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $330.80. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,400. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $130.80. 
Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $3,950. 
Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $290.95. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2,620. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $725. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $i,000. 
Engineman, Dock Dept. $1,894.80. 

Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $5oo. 
Hospital Helper, Dept. of Charities, $750. 
1 tv eman, Dept. of Parks, $52.93. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $241. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $532.95. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,425.24. 
Stonecutter, Dept. of Parks, $164.01. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $733.33. 
Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept. 81,139. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,000. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $37.50. 
l'aver, Dept. of Street Improvements, $200. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Inspector, Dept. of Highways, $1,355. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $425. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $roo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $374. 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $826. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $16o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $103.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,101.90. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $3,162.72. 
Calker, Dept. of City Works, $112.50, 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $112. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $230. 
Gardener, Dept. of Charities, $3,000. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,80o. 
Plumber, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $223. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $t,500. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $4.06. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $127.59. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $47.95,  
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $201.16. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $45. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $i,666.66. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $150. 
Special Laborer, Fire Dept., Brooklyn, $187.50. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $1,975.80. 
Calker, Dept. of City Works, $66. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,162.59. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $r5o. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $45. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90, 
Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.82. 
Watchman, County Court House, $8,276.06. 

	

O'Connell, Daniel 	 
do 
do 

	

O'Connell, James 	 
do. 	No. 2 	 
do. 

	

O'Connell, John C 	 

	

O'Connell,John 7 	 

	

O'Connell, Morris 	 

	

O'Connell, Patrick 	 

	

O'Connor, Daniel 	 
do 

O'Conn rp aniel D. 
clo 

	

O'Connor, Dennis 	 

	

O'Connor Edward 	 
cio 

	

O'Connor, James 	 
do 

	

O'Connor Jeremiah 	 

O'Connor, John 	 
do 

	

O'Connor, John J 	 

	

O'Connor, Manus 	 

	

O'Connor, Maurice 	 
do 
do 

O'Connor, Patrick J. 

	

O'Connor, Thomas 	 
21 149 	Mar. 20, 1900 	O'Connor. Thomas J 	 
19 379 	Mar. 1, 1900 	O'Dell, George 	 
22 497 	Lune 21, Igoe, 	O'Desso, Anthony 	 
25 314 	Feb. 7, 190z 	O'Donnell, Henry 	 
25 323 	Feb. 7, 1901 	 do 	No. a 	 
12g. 3197 	Sept. 29, 1900 	O'Donnell, James 	 

	

Oct. 23, 1899 	O'Donnell, Lawrence 
39 323 	Feb. 26, 3900 	O'Dwyer, Patrick 	 
18 58 	an. 5, 1900 	Oelkers, Louis 	 
25 226 	an. az, 1901 	O'Farrell, James I 	 

	

23 145July x8, 3900 	O'Farrell, Michael 	 
24 371 	ov. s, 1900 	Offenheimer, A 	 
25 46 	Dec. Ix, 1900 	O'Gorman, Edward 	 
17 187 	Dec. x, 1899 	O'Grady, Dennis 	 
24 312 	Oct. 29, 1900 	do 
22 252 	May 28, 1900 	O'Grady,ames S 	 
35 266 	Sept. 2 x, 1899 	O'Grady, John 	 
21 223 	Mar. 30, /900 	O'Hanlon, Patrick 	 
22 194 	Mar. 22, 1900 	O'Hara, 'Ellen T 	, 

EsiFf of  O'Hara 

	

119 	Mar. 16, zgoo 

	

az x88 	Mar. 27, 1900 

	

210 	Feb. 28. moo 
• 444 	Feb. 7, 1900 

• 3$7 	Nov. 1, tgoo 

	

.4 Ibp 	Jan. 9, 1901 

	

,5 365 	Sept. 28, 1899 

	

25 323 	Feb. 7, 1901 

	

21 286 	April 4, 1900 

	

32 390 	ire II, 1900 

	

19 438 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

24 224 	Oct. x9, 1900 

	

22 3o 	May 7, 1900 

	

24 105 	Sept. 29, 1900 

	

24 167 	Oct. 6, 1900 

	

19 303 	Feb. 28, 3900 
23 78July 6, 1900 

	

22 384 	One II, 1900 

	

24 107 	ept. 29, 1900 

	

22 79 	May ro, 1900 

	

22 392 	Tune I1, 1900 

	

19 49 	Feb. 37, 1900 

	

18 192 	'ran. 15, 3900 

	

19 328 	feb. 26, 1900 

	

22 26o 	May 28, 1200 

	

17 423 	Dec. 19, 1899 

	

24 134 	(Jct. 	I, 1900 

	

39 29 	Feb. 15, 3900 

	

19 22 	Feb. 15, 3900 

	

17 424 	Dec. 39, 1899 

	

23 241 	July 3o, 3900 

	

22 395 	lune 1 x, toot" 
II 423 	May 25, 1899 

	

18 139 	Jan. II, 3900 

	

21 448 	Ft_pril 3o, 1900 

	

21 153 	Mar. 21, 3900 

	

24 141 	Oct. 	1, 1900 

	

22 93 	May II, 1900 

	

22 251 	May 28, 1900 

	

23 77 	July 6, 1900 

	

14 456 	Aug. 31, 1899 

	

24 345 	Oct. 3o, 1900 

	

16 312 	Oct. 3o, 1900 

	

21 477 	May 2, 1900 

	

21 148 	Mar. 20, 1900 
Feb. x5, 3900 

	

rig ,25
8 	Jan. 12, 1900 1;
2  

22 410June 12,.1900 

	

21 205 	ar. 28, 1900 

	

38 58 	Tan. 5, 3900 

	

22 135 	ay 14, 1900 

	

15 193 	Sept. 15, 1899 

	

19 268 	Feb. 28, 3900 

	

56 412 	Dec. 7, x898 
18 92 Ian. 8,x900 

	

22 86 	May ti, 3900 

	

25 207 	Lan. 18, 1901 

	

19 17 	Feb. is, 1200 

	

15 498 	Oct. 9, 1899 

	

18 347 	Jan. 3o, 1900 

	

23 196 	July 25, 1900 
23 107 uly 12, 1900 
17 372Dec. 26, 1899 
19 	5 	Feb. 14, 1900 

	

23 z o8 	July I2, 1900 

	

23 291 	Aug. 9, 1900 

	

22 427 	une 14, 1900 

	

17 304 	Dec. 12, 1899 

	

19 343 	Feb. 28, x900 

	

23 378 	Aug. 24, 1900 

	

23 405 	Aug. 27, 1900 

	

21 486 	May 2, 1900 

	

27 223 	Mar. 30, 1900 

	

1 9 438 	Mar. 5, 1900 

	

18 401 	Feb. 3, 1900 
77 Ian. 5, 3900 

	

19 3 	eb. 14,190o 

	

15 340 	Sept. 26, 1899 

	

35 342 	Sept. 20,1899 

	

19 29 	Feb. 35, 1900 
18 399Feb. 3, 1900 
• 12. 	july 20, 1900 
18 

 2  

	

12 257 	
an. 22 1900 
une 3o, 1899 

	

19 304 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

21 488 	May 2, 1900 

	

22  34 	May 7, 1900  

	

78 188 	Tan. 15, 3900 

	

18 ,88 	ran. zs, 3900 

	

23 336 	Aug. 18, 3900 

	

21 398 	April 2s, 1900 

	

19 144 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

21 477 	May 2, 1900 

	

24 24 	Sept. 14, 1900 

	

I 8 114 	Lan. to, 3900 

	

19 343 	Feb. 28, 3900 

	

14 375 	Aug. 25, 1899 

	

19 34i 	Feb. 28, 1900 

	

24 228 	Oct. 19, 1900 
• 280 	Aug. 22, 1899 

	

19 344 	Feb. 28, 3900 

	

17 247 	Dec. 7, 1899 

	

21 271 	April 4, 3900 

	

13 393 	Jan. to, 1900 

	

23 273 	Aug. 6, 1900 

	

19 344 	Feb. 28,x900 

	

19 280 	Feb. z8, 1900 

	

22 252 	May 28, 1900 

	

21 398 	
Nov.
pril 25, 1900 

	

24 358 	N 	1, 3900 

	

24 339 	Nov. z, 1900 

	

24 359 	Nov. 1, 1900 

	

24 140 	Oct. 1, 1200 

	

17 304 	Dec. 12, 1899 

Nicholas. Evan 	 
Nicholson, Win. H 	 
Nieustedt, Charles 	 
Milan, Michael P 	 
Nixon, Patrick 	 
Noerling, John 	 
Nolan, Charles H 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Nolan, Charles J 	 
Nolan, Daniel 	 
Nolan, Denis 	• 
Nolan, Edward P 	 

Nolan, Frank 	 
Nolan, John J., No. 2 

do 
Nolan, Michael, No.2 
Nolan, Patrick 	 
Nolan, Robert 	 
Nolan,Tiniothy, No 	2 
Noon, William J 	 
Noonan, John 	 
Noonan, 'Martin. 
Noonan, Michael 	 
Noonan, Thomas 	 
Noonan, William J 	 
Norriss, Frank 	 
Norton, Edward 	 
Norton, John H 	 
Norton, Thomas 	 
Nostrand, Sylvester 	 
Nowlan, James A 	 
Nowlan, Peter A 	 
Nugent, Edward 	 
Nugent, Joseph M 	 
Nugent, William E 	 
Nussberger, Albert 	 
Oakley, James 	 
Oakley, Robert J 	 

Patrick 	 atrick 
Oberle, Samuel J 	 
O'Brien, Andrew J 	 
O'Brien, Charles 	 
O'Brien, Charles J 	 
O'Brien, Daniel 	 
O'Brien, Daniel B 	 
O'Brien, David 	. 
O'Brien, Edward 	 
O'Brien, Francis 	 
O'Brien, George 	 
O'Brien, James 	 

do 
O'Brien, James E 	 
O'Brien,Jeremiah 	 
O'Brien, john 	 

do 
do 
do 

O'Brien, John J 	 
O'Brien, John P 	 
O'Brien. Michael 	 

do 
do 

O'Brien, Patrick 	 
do 
do 
do 

O'Brien, Patrick J 	 
O'Brien, Peter 	 

do 
do 
do 

O'Brien, Raphael 	 
O'Brien, Robert 	 
O'Brien, Stephen 	 
O'Brien, Thomas 	 
O'Brien, Thomas J 	 
O'Brien, Walter B 	 
O'Brien, William 	 

do 
do 

O'Brien, William K. 

John 

O'Brien, William F. 
Ochelle, Frank 	 
O'Connell, Anne M., 

extx. of John 
O'Connell 	 

$170.54. 

22 195 	Mar. 22, 1200 
16 168 	Oct. to, 1899 
22 126 	May 14, 1900 
24 357 	Nov. I, 1900 
25 33x 	Feb. 7, 3901 
25 333 	Feb. 7, 1901 
22 36 	May 7, 790o 
24 107 	Sept. 29, 1900 
39 19 	Feb. xs, 1900 
19 323 	Feb. 26,1900 
19 404 	Mar. 3, 1900 
x8 347 	Tan. 3o, 1900 
r8 468 	'eb. 9,x900 

i6 145 	Oct. 19, 1899 
18 222 	Tan. 16, 1900 
23 146my 18, 1900 
21 187 	Mar. 27, 1900 
78 90 	Tan. 6, 1900 
,8 205 	'fan. 16,1900 
21 478 	May 2, 1900 
23 44 	une 3o, 1900 
22 391 	une 14, 1900 
19 304 	eb. a8, 1900 
18 260 	Jan. 22, 1900 

do 
O'Hara, Louis 	 
O'Hare, Andrew 	 
O'Hare, James 	 
O'Hare, Louis 	 
O'Hare, Patrick 	 
O'Hea, Michael 	 
O'Hearn, Michael 	 
O'Keefe, Dennis 	 
O'Keefe, Michael 	 
O'Keefe, Morris 	 
O'Keefe, Thomas 	 
O'Keefe, 	Thomas, 

exr. of Charles 	 
O'Leary, James 	 
Olsen, Charles 	 
Olsen, Ole 	 
Olwell, Hugh 	 

	

O'Mara, Thomas B 	 
O'Meara, Thomas 	 

do 
O'Neil, Arthur H 	 
O'Neil, Jeremiah 	 
O'Neill, Clarence 	 
O'Neill, John 	 

Watchman, County Court House, $742.87. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $677.92. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1•54441. 
Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,320. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $105.86 
Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $550. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Watchman, Dept. of Health, $2,070. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,366.66. 
Engineer, Dept. of Education, $3,445. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $400.32. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $soo. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 845. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $150. 
Rigger, Dept. of Docks, $4,104.22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $1,750. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 81,666.66. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $16o. 
Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $i,000. 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

22 114 May 14, 3900 O'Neill, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,590.60. 
18 419 Feb. 	5.. rpoo O'Neill,John 	J 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
37 226 Dec. 	5, 1899 O'Neill, Matthew J. 	Stone Cutter, Dept. of Public Works, $186.50. 
24 to8 Sept. 29, 1900 O'Neill, Michael  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
22 x26 May 	14, 1900 O'Neill, 	Michael 	F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.4/. 
13 393 30, igoo Engineer, Water Supply, $1,291.68. 
19 128 

Ian. 
eb. 26, 1900 

O'Neill, Terence  	Steam h 
O'Neill, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $120. 

19 349 Feb. 28, 3900 do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Oppeld, Heinrich 	r'er, $ 21 379 April 23, 1900 

21 426 April 26, too O'Reilly, Henry P 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,500. 
21 427 April 26, 1900 O'Reilly, James  	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $z,000. 
21 423 April 26, 1900 O'Reilly, 	Nicholas 	Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
17 305 Dec. 	12, 1899 O'Reilly, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $312. 
23 379 Aug. 24, 1900 Orloff, 	George H 	Carpenter, Dept. of Education, $3,710. 
19 148 Feb. 28, 1900 O'Rourke, 	Hugh 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.39. 
22 252 May 28, 1900 O'Rourke, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
19 	39 Feb. 	16, 1900 O'Rourke, ;lames J 	Laborer, Public Works, Brooklyn, $62.50. 
23 277 27, 1900 O'Rourke, John  	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $1,729.33. 
32 386 

July 
une I7, 3900 O'Rourke, John J 	Blacksmith, Dept. of Docks, $140. 

33 282 Aug. 	8, 1900 O'Rourke, 	l'atrick 	Rammer, Dept. of St. Improvements, $2,000. 
24 152 Oct. 	3, 1900 O'Rourke, Patrick J. 	Ilarnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $570. 
19 	95 Feb. 23, 1900 Orr, James  	Laborer, Department of Docks, $66. 
x8 234 Ir. 	18,  7900  O'Shaughnessy, 	P 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $312. 
21 	83 Mar. 12, 1900 Ostrander, Orland B. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $543.75. 
22 476 Tune  20, 1900 O'Sullivan. 	Edward. 	Inspector, Dept. of Charities, $5,250. 
To 	96 'Feb. 23, 3900 O'Toole, 	Bernard 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $135. 
23 	52 July 	2, 1900 O'Toole, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, 8518.92. 
22 253 May 28, 1900 O'Toole, 'Thomas 	F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
17 305 Dec. 	12, 1899 Ott, 	Casper....  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
18 	132 Jan. 	10, 1900 (Men, 	John 	f.aborer, City Works Dept. 	Brooklyn, $300. 

82 ar. 	12, 1900 Owens, Albert H 	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Works, $646.66. 
12 213 une 27, 1899 Owens, 	William 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $6o8. 
22  393 une xi, two Owens, William F 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
15 	195 ept. is, 1899 Packenham, 	William. 	Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, Brooklyn,  $575.50. 
22 253 May 28, Irmo Packenham. 	Philip 	 Dept. ept. of Docks, 
21 	122 Mar. 16. 1900 

i1,522.90. 
Padgett, 	Mason 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	78.75. 

19 444 Mar. 	5, '900 Page, Merwin  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 	1,166.66. 
22 286 June 	,,1900 do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
19 440 Mar. 	5, 1900 Palmer, George  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $423.12. 
1 6 435 Nov. II, 1899 Parker, 	George 	Riveter's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $805.50. 
24 	34 Sept, it, 3900 do 	• . • • 	Housesmith, Dept. of Bridges, $117. 

21 	158 Mar. 21, 1900 Parker, 	Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $45.63. 
22 253 May 28, 790o Parker, Maurice F 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
18 	93 
17 	153 

Tan. 	8, 1500 
Nov. z8, x899 

Parker, Robert 	 Dept. o0f.  Parks, $72. Laborer,D $240  
Parkes, Edward L 	Carpenter,  

21 494 May 	2, 1000 Parks, Albert D 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $65o. 
,6 428 Nov. to, 1899 Parks. James P 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,740. 
19 474 Mar. 	6, 1900 Parrott, 	Tames 	N 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31. 
21 	82 Mar. 12, 1900 Parsons, kliphaz 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $378.37. 
TT 474 May 24, 1899 Partington, 	Isaac 	Hostler, Police Dept., $530.4o. 
25 334 Feb. 	7, 1903 Patterson, John C 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $102.43. 
19 386 Mar. 	2, 1900 Patterson, 'Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.07. 
18 132 Jan. 	10, 1900 Patton, Oliver 	Laborer, City Works Dept., $800. 
21 292 April 	4, 7900 'Arthur 	 Paul, 	 Carpenter, Dept of Health, $490. 
22 376 June it, 1900 Paul, 	Frank 	Driver, Dept. of Docks, $2,652. 
15 499 Oct. 	9. 1899 Paul, 	Joseph 	Carpenter. Dept. of City Works, $100. 
22 410 May 12, 1899 Paulsen, 	Henry 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $711.12. 
19 	89 Feb. 23, 190o Payne, Anthony 	Laborer, 	Dept. 	of 	Parks, 	$177.50. 
23 389 Aug. 25, 1900 PayntarManley 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 
20 	17 Aug. 28, 1900 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 
33 411 Jan. 	10, 1900 Payntar, Manly B 	Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,770.08. 
16 207 Oct. 	25, 1899 Pearson, 	James 	Calker, 	Fire Dept., 	Ilrooklyn, $132.50. 
22 286 June 	1, 1900 Pederson, Peter 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
21 385 April 	a 1900 Penney, 	Amelia, 	as 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.82. 

admx. of Henry 	 
21 494 May 	2, 1900 Penny, William 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $750. 
22 	96 May xi, 1900 do  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $i,000. 
22 	93 May it, 1900 Perchbach, 	William. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $225.  
38 209 78n. 	i6, 1900 Perry, 	John 	Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $75. 
19 407 Mar. 	5, 1900 do  	Driver, Dept. of Parks, $630. 
22 455 June 18, 1900 Perry, Richard 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $349.50. 
22 	56  May 	8, zgoo Perry, Robert H 	Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $294.09. 
r6 	z3 Oct. 	to, 3899 Perry, Samuel 13 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $389.37. 
22 287 June 	,, 1900 Person, John P 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $750. 
21 487 May 	a,1900 Pertain, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $i,666.66. 
24 139 Oct. 	x, 1900 Peterson, 	Adolph 	Assistant Cook, Dept. of Charities, $3,728. 
18 204 Jan. 	16, 1900 

	

Peterson, 	Annie, 	as 	Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $1,387.50. 

	

signee 	  
18 221 an. 	76, 1900 Peterson, Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $600. 
18 158 an. 	12, 1900 Pettit, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
24 108 ept. 2o, 790o Pettit, Walter, No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept, of Water Supply, $138.68. 
23 339 Aug. 18, 7900 Pfauner, 	George 	Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $607.30. 

18 365 Feb. 	1, 1900 Pfeil 	George 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $39. 
23 117 July 	14, 1900 Pfieffer, Frank G 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways. $55o. 
24 134 t)ct. 	I, 1900 Phelan, 	Patrick 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $90. 
15 500 Oct. 	9, 1899 Phillips, Andrew 	 Yelper, elper, Dept. of Bridges, $630. 
21 	57 Mar. ,o, 3900 Phillips, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22•44. 
20 	10 Aug. 20, moo Phillips, Tohn H 	Inspector, Gen. Imp. Com., L. I. City, $198. 
22 	56 May 	8, isloci Pickett, William J 	Blacksmith's Helper, Dept. of Docks, $277.20. 
15 314 Oct. 	3o, 1899 Pierson, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $32.50. 
17 	93 Nov. 24, 1899 Pilkington, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $126. 
21 320 .1 itne rz, 1900 Pohnsky, 	Abram 	Tailor, Dept. of Charities, $232.50. 

.g: 2 	369  ay 19, 1900 

	

Pollock, 	Rebecca, 	Laborer, with team, $201.68. 

	

admx. 	of Michael. 
23 	88 July 	9, 1900 

Lb. 
Posey, Frank B 	Pilot, Dept. of Charities, $1.548.33. 

18 414 5, 1900 Posner, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
19 	3 Feb. 34, 3900 Potts, 	Gustav 	Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Parks, $212. 
17 	68 Nov. 21, 1899 Powell, Edwin E 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,083.33. 
39 	16 Feb. 15, 3900 Powell, Harvey S 	Mechanic's Helper,_ Street Cleaning, $130. 
23 267 Aug. 	6, root) Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. Powell, Robert J 	 W 
rs 	106 Sept. II, 1899 Powers, 	Andrew 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $240. 
i6 	24 Oct. 	to, 1899 Powers 	Daniel 	Oiler, Dept. of City Works, $176.92. 

Oct. 	9, 1900 No. 2 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $64.67. 3/64 
Feb. 	7, 1901 do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $135.28. 

§ 221 Lan. 	i6, isoo Powers, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
16 166 Oct. 20, 1899 Powers, Michael 	'Footman, Dept. of Parks, $21.50. 
18 133 Jan. 	zo, 1900 Powers, Thomas 	Laborer, City Works Dept., $350. 
24 108 Sept. 2g, 3900 Pray, Peter, No. a 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $94.07. 
zg 314 Feb. 	7, 1901 do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $135.28. 
tvi 252 Oct. 	26, 1899 Prehn, 	 Well Cleaner. Water Supply, Brooklyn, $900. 
24 109 Oct. 	29, 1899 do 	No. 2 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.69. 
i8 387 Feb. 	z, 1899 Prendergast, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $87.60. 
19 344 Feb. 28, r000 Preston. 	Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
21 478 May 	2, 1900 Price, Allen 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $750. 
24 	34 Sept. fel, 1900 Price, Oscar A 	Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $t3. 
21 	198 Mar. 27, 1900 Primont, Joseph.. —. 	Tapper, De t.  of Public Works, $z,500. 
24 223 Oct. 	To, 1900  Prudhomme, Joseph. 	Attendant. Dept. of Charities, $1,948.60. 
22 	56 May 	8, zoo° Pryor, James J 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
12 421 .July 	20, 1899 Punch, Michael F 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge. $266. 
25 	43 ec. 	1x,1900 Purcell, 	Harry 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
1$ 235 Tan. 	78, 1900 Purcell, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $10o. 
22 749 May 16, 1900 do  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $641.67. 
i4 376 Aug. 25, 1899 Purcell, 	Michael 	Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $r,195. 
18 442 Feb. 	7, 1900 Platt, Martin W 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $283.44. 
21 	135 Mar. It), 1900 Podgett, 	George 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31.25. 
19 345 Feb. 28, 1900 do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $05. 
22 	93 May II, 1900 Purdy. 	Thomas 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
22 163 May 17, 1900 Quagi 11, 	Bridget, 	Hostler, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $100. 

admx. of Michael 	 
23 289 Aug. 	9, 1900 Quick, David G 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $280. 
22 219 May 25, 1900 Quigg, 	Katie 	admx. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,869.39. 

of Toseph Quigg 	 
18 221 Jan. 	i6, 7900 Quigley, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $400. 
19 408  Mar. 	3, 1900 do  	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $350. 
33 	r131 Apri128, 1902 John F 	Mason, Fire Dept., $3,918. 
1 9 407 Mar. 	3, 1900 guigley, 

uigley, John J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $5o. 
23 291 Aug. 	9, 1900 .uigley, 	Michael 	J. 	Stone Cutter, Dent. of Parks, $362.25. 
24 109 Sept. 29, r000 Quinlan, 	Jeremiah 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Ii 	351 May 17, 1899 Otiinlan, 	William 	Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $7,305. 
18 402 Feb. 	3, 1900 Quinn, 	David 	Fireman. Dept. of Health, $1,350. 
24 225 Oct. 	19, 1900 Quinn, Dennis 	Helper, Dept. of Charities, $802.40. 
1 7 424 Dec. 	19, 1899 Quinn, 	Hugh  	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $400. 
zz 	157 
17 	101 

Mar. zi, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1890 

auinn,ames 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.32. 
ohn 	Rockman, Dept. of Parks. $2,000. John  

17 424 Dec. 19, 1899 do  	Taborer, Dept. of City Works, $200. 
22 303 4,190o  ,,tine  do  	Blacksmith's Helper, Street Cleaning, $23o. 
22 	57  May 	8,190o Quinn. 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.04. 
22 411 June  12, 1900 do  	Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547.50. 
15 220 ept. 16, 1899 Quinn, 	Owen 	Paver, Brooklyn. $657.50. 
19 345 Feb. 28, 1900 do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
17 363 Dec. 	rs, 1899 Quinn, 	Patrick 	T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
18 220 Tan. 	16, 3900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $150. 
19 	49 'eb. 	t7, 190o do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
21 489 May 	2, 1900 do  	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
2T 487 May 	1900 Jan. 	30, 1900 

(Minn, 	Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,000. 
i8 133 Quinn, 	William 	Laborer, City Works, Dept., Brooklyn, $665. 
22 	57  May 	8, 1900 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,230.56. 
24 	III' Sept. 29, 1900 Quite, lohn j.. No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply. $138.68. 
10 304 Feb. 28, 1900 Radagen, John  	Rammer. Dept. of Highways, $roo. 

338 Sept. 26, I899 Radford, 	Benjamin . 	Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $200. 
22 370 Tune II, 1900 Rafferty, 	Bernard 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $3,171.40. 
8 rso Tan. 	12, 1900 Rafferty, 	George 	Laborer. Dept. of Docks, $320. 

,8 328 'fan. 29, i900 Rafferty, Patrick-- 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
18 	5 ran. 	2, 1900 do 	 Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $40o. 
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24 t3o Oct. 	I, 1900 Rafter, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $336. 
19 345 Feb. 28, 1900 Ragan, John, No. 	1. 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
24 	25 Sept. 14, 1900 Ramsey, 	Joseph 	Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $277. 
23 170 July 	20, 1900 Randel, 	William 	H. 	Inspector of l'aving, I'ublic Works, $614.94. 
16 250 OCT. 	26, 1899 Rassigo, 	Johanna, 	Machinist, 	Park Dept., $200. 

admx. of Leonard 	 
22 	96 May z t, 1900 Ratajczake, 	S 	Cottage Attendant, Dept. of Parks, $350. 
23 139 July 	17,1900 Ratigan. Thomas F. 	Coal Passer, Fire Dept., $592. 1 
 8 133 Jan. 	l o, 1900 Raven, Christian A 	Laborer, City Works Dept., Brooklyn, $426.25. 

16 119 Oct. 	t6, 1899 Rawle, James 	Mason's Helper, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,350. 
21 277 April 	4, 1900 Ray, Samuel 	Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $550. 
Is 	25 Sept. 	6, 1899 Ready, William  	Electrical Lineman, Dept, of Bridges, $1,468.54. 
19 119 Feb. 26,1900 Reagan, Patrick 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
23 	29 June 28, 1900 Reamer, John L 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Works, $148. 
16 479 Nov. 14, 1899 Reardon, John H 	Laborer, Park Dept. 	$144, 
22 	57 May 	2, 1900 Reardon, Tohn M 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $281.30. 
21 399 April 25, 1900 Reardon, Joseph A 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,636.14. 	• 
18 	II Jan. 	2, 1900 Reardon, 	Michael 	Wagon Painter, Dept. of Highways, $375. 
22 449 June t6, moo do 	 Painter, 	Dept. 	of Parks, 	$730. 
14 361 Aug. 24,1899 Reardon, Thomas 	Rigger, Dept. of Highways, $293. 
23 437 Sept. 	4, 1900 Redmond, Frank J 	Steamfitter. Dept. of Charities, $584. 
19 	49 Feb. 	17, 1900 Redmond, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
22 	94 May t t, 1900 Redmond, 	1 homaa 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $i,soci. 
18 	79 an. 	5, 1900 Reedy, 	John 	Decorator, Dept. of Parks, $600. 
23 	59 July 	3, moo heel, John J 	Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,095. 
22 	58 May 	A, !goo 

	

Reeves,ohn 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,743.30. 

	

James 	 17 138 Nov. 27, 1899 ames J 	Laborer, Park Dept., $192. 
17 305 Dec. 	12, 1899 Regan, 	.Jeremiah.. 	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
11 	345 May 17, 1899 Regan, 	William 	Hostler, Police Dept., $571.20. 
21 	111 otay 14, 1900 Regenstorf, 	Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4,187.51. 
18 347 j\an. 	3o, moo Regner, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250.08. 
19 388 far. 	2, 1900 Rehwann, Rohert 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	$14.88. 
22 213 May 24, moo Reich, Samuel 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,887.60. 
21 271 April 	4, 1900 Reichert, George L 	I oolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
1 9 452 Mar. 	5, 1900 Reid, 	Daniel  	Cement VVorker, Dept. of Docks, $840. 
22 260 May 28, 1900 Reid, George  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $173.25. 
23 	184 July 	21, 1900 Reid, James 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $857.50. 
12 329 July 	11,1899 Reid, Tames D 	Engineer, ngineer, Dock Dept., $305.11. 
19 370 .Mar. 	I, 1900 Reid, John IL 	Painter, Fire Dept., $175. 
i6 407 Nov. ro, 1899 Reid, Thomas 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $890. 
23 411 une 12, 1900 Reidon, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $512.40. 
22 	109 May 14, 1900 Reidy, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $384. 
23 427 Sept. 	4, 1000 Reig, John 	F 	Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $229. 
16 481 Nov. 	15, 1899 Reiley, Jerry 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $362.50. 
1 9 346  lieb. 	28, 190o Reilly, 	Bernard 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $io5. 
II 	222 Mar. 30, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24. 
19 	32 Feb. 25, 1900 Reilly, 	Edward 	Steamfitter, Fire Dept. 	$300. 
18 	159 Jan. 	12, 1900 Reilly, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
17 265 ec. 	8, 1899 Reilly, J'ohn, exr. of 	Dept. of Public Works, $zoo. 

John 	Fitzpatrick 	 
18 	89 Jan. 	6, 1900 Reilly, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $129.60. 

Sept. 	6, 1899 Reilly, John J 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $110. 
18 	Ag Jan. 	6, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $54. 
19 449 Mar. 	5, 1900 Reilly, John James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
22 184 May 21, 1900 Reilly, 	Michael 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,000. 
21 232 Mar. 31, 1200 Reilly, 	Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.63. 

27, 1899 N ov. Reilly, 	Richard 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $902. 17 	151 
5 Jan. 	4, 190o do   	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $280. 
22 	28 May 	7. 1900 do  	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $250. 
19 	6 Feb. 14, moo Reilly, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $47.52. 
19 305 Feb. 28, 1900 Reilly, Thomas A 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $iio. 
19 363 Mar. 	1, 1900 Reilly, Thomas B 	Machinist, Dept. of Bridges, $39. 
26 	94 Mar. 29, 1901 Reilly, William J 	Machinist's Helper, Fire Dept., $71. 
22 371 une it, 1900 Rein, John 	F 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $665.42. 
rft 	159 an. 	12, 1900 Reisert Jacob 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks 	$260. 
10 272 ar. 	14, 1899 Remelius, John 	Wheelwright, Dept. of Highways, $990. 
22 411 June 12, 1900 Renlein, William 	Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547. 
21 287 April 	4, 1900 Rennert, George, Jr. 	Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
22 	77 May ro, 1900 Reordon, John F 	Fireman, Police Dept. ,t 	$947.76. 
23 368 Aug. 24, 1900 Ressigine, Lewis D. 	Machinist, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 
22 288 June 	r, moo Reynolds, Charles 	Fireman, Dept. of Buildings, $250. 
22 371 June ix, 1900 Reynolds, John 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $665.42. 
22 254 lay 28, 1900 Reynolds, Lawrence. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
18 	x6o Jan. 	12, 1900 Reynolds, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 

371 May io, 1899 Reynolds, William H. 	Hostler, Police Dept., $331.3A• 
17 322 Dec. 	13, 1899 Rhatigan, James 	Engineer, Raymond Street Jail, 81,091.66. 

425 Dec. 19, 1899 Rhodes, Thomas.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
18  459 Feb. 	8, 1900 George eorge L 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $482.15. 
a 458 Feb. 	8, 1900 do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $400. 
19 365 Mar. 	1, 1900 Rice, Joseph H 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $720. 
22 	3o May 	7, 1900 Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $i29.6o. 
21 	57 Mar. so, 1900 Richardson, William. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.07. 
21 	227 Mar. 30, 1900 Richey, James 	Laborer, $77.50. 
21 	271 April 	4, 1900 Rickerman, 	Charles. 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
15 293 Sept. 	25, 1899 Ridgway, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $312. 
24 132 OCT. 	I, 1900 Ridley, 	Joseph 	Calker, Dept. of Buildings, $210. 
22 	25 May 	5, 1900 Riebling, Henry L 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $22.38. •• 
23 	25 Sept. 	14,1900  	Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $1,139. 
23 413 Aug. 29, 2900 Rieper, 	john 	Watchman, Dept. of Buildings, $533. 
22 301 June 	4, 1900 Rigney, Patrick 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
23 290 Aug. 	9, 1900 Riley, 	James 	Carpenter, 	Dept. of Parks, $550.75. 
21 430 April 26, 1900 Ring, Thomas 	Watchman. Dept. of Buildings, $1,200. 
21 	281 April 	4, 1900 Ringer, 	John 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
22 213 111fly 	24, 2900 Riordan, 	James. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 
16 	27 Oct. 	to, 1899 Risten, 	John 	A 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City \Norks, $537.88. 
57 	188 Dec. 	1, 1899 Roach, 	Charles  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $t5o. 
22 	58 May 24,1900 Roach, David T 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $665.42. 
16 	25 Oct. 	so, 1899 Robb, Thomas 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $614.08. 
25 33: Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. 2. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of \Neter Supply, $370.12. 
25 	33 Dec. 	8, Roberts, Robert 	As 	assignee 	of 	employees, 	Dept. 	of 	Docks, 

$676.27. 
16 484 Nov. 19, 1899 Roberts, 	Thomas 	Ship Carpenter, Dock Dept., $649.05. 
16 424 Nov. To, 1899 Robinson, 	Robert 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,067.58. 
22 253 May 28, 1900 Roche, john 	Laborer, Dept•  of Docks, $294.88.  
10 382 Mar. 	1, 1900 Roche, 	1 homas 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $253.50. 
18 	65 Jan. 	5,1900 Rock, Andrew 	Steam Engineer, $1,268.91. 
13 404 Feb. 	5,5900 do  	Steam 	Engineer, 	Water 	Supply, 	L. 	I. 	City, 

$1,208.91. 
19 346 Feb. 28, 1900 Rock, 	Patrick 	I'aver, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
23 271 Aug. 	6, 1900 Rocks, Andrew 	Engineer, $400. 
21 	57 Mar. 	to. 1900 Rockwell, James A. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.44. 
19 	119 Feb. 26, moo Rode, John 	• 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $675. 
24 1 38  Oct. 	1, 1900 Rodgers, 	Michael 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $x,5o0. 
17 	371  Dec. 	r6, 1899 Rodgers, William D. 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,980. 
25 	93 Dec. 24, 1900 Roe, 	Benjamin H 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $129. 
19 426 Mar. 	3, 1900 Roffe, Harry G 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
s8 	7 45 Feb. 	8, !goo Roffc, 	rienry T 	Steam Engineer. Dept. of Bridges, $781.30. 
i8 	13 jan. 	2, 1900 Rogan, 	John 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
1 7 538  )cc. 30, 1899 Roger, Arnold 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,000. 
21 	94 Mar. 13, 1900 Rogers, Harry F 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.82. 
21 	141 Mar. 20, 1900 Rogers, Herbert L 	Laborer, 	Dept. 	of Parks, $27.25. 
21 	105 Mar. 23, 190o do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $24.10. 
21  478  May 	2, 1900 Rogers, John J 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $525. 
1 7 	1 30 Nov. 27, 1E99 Rogers, 	l'atrick 	I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
17 425 Dec. 	19, 1899 Rogers, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $500. 
2 2 	33 

 
May 	7, 5900 Rogers, William F 	Mason, Dept. of Charities, $400. 
one 	s, moo Roler, John D 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 

16 481 Nov. 15, 1899 Romming, Frederick. 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $680.5o. 
17 489 Dec. z6, 1899 Rooney, 	Hugh 	Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
18 	87 Jan. 	6, moo Rooney, 	Joseph 	Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $204. 
15 	215 Sept .16, 1899 Rooney, 	Michael.. 	Paver, Brooklyn, $500. 
19 346  Feb. 28, 1900 do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $57.50. 
23 108 July 	12, 1900 Rooney, 	William 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
17 	15 18, 1899 Rose, William H 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Docks, $2,160.62. 
57 137 Nov. 27, 1899 Rosenstock, 	Moses 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $392. 
22 261 May 28, moo Ross, 	Dominick 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,084.20. 
22 375 JuneI 1 , 1900 Ross, Thomas R 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,601.30. 
19 305 Feb.b 	28, 1900 Rossman, 	Frederick. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $195. 
22 	58 May 	8, 1900 Roth, Frederick W 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,706.25. 
1 7 425 Dec. 	14, 1899 Roth, 	Peter 	• 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $50. 
23 264 Aug. 	6, 1900 Rotzler, 	Frederick... 	Pipefitter, Dept. of Water Supply, $350. 
59 446 Mar. 	5, 1900 Rowan, John E 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $5,466.66. 
18 	59 Jan. 	5, 1900 Rowan, 	Michael  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $336. 
19 447 Mar. 	5, 1900 Rubsane, 	Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $i,666.66. 
16 	26 Oct. 	so, 1899 Ruse, John 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $943.31. 
25 332 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. a. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $237.16.  
22 264 May 2t, 1900 Rush, Edward F 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,936.02. 
19 125 Feb. 26, 1900 Rush, Francis J..... 	Plumber, Fire Dept., $400. 
19 	4 Feb. 	14, 1900 Rush, 	Louis 	Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,229.04. 
r6 295 Oct. 3o, 1899 Rush, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Streets, Brooklyn, $300. 
16 481 Nov. 1 5, 1899 Rusk, 	George 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $1, 7.5o. 
19 	los Feb. 	24, 1900 Russell, George W 	Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $235. 
21 	201 Mar. 27, 1900 do 	 Letterer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $875. 
22 376 June II, 1000 Russell, 	Robert S 	Diver, Dept. of Docks, $2,652. 
t6 	519 Oct. 	16, 1899 Russell, 	Thomas 	Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $555. 
22 425 June 14, 1900 Russo. Frank 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $3120. 

23 373 Aug. 24, 1900 Rutan, Josiah T..... 	Machinist. Dept. of Bridges, 8186. 

21  479 May 	a, 1900 Rutledge, Thomas 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo. 
,8 265 Tan. 	22, 1900 Ryan, Cornelius  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $186. 

21 479 May 	2, 1900 do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $900. 

18  348  Jan. 	3o, 1900 Ryan, Daniel  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $420.72. 

24 134 Oct. 	5, 1900 Ryan. Edward J• • • •• 	Inspector, Dept. 	of Charities, $3,000. 
28 423 Feb. 	5, 1900 Ryan, 	Elizadmx. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $175. 

of Peter Ryan 	 R 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

19 	5 
19 	99 
19 347 
19 426 
23 	i8 
23 292 
22 102 
19 305 

Feb. 	14, 1900 
Feb. 23, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
Mar. 	3, 1900 
June 26, 5900 
Aug. so, 1900 
May 12, 1900 
Feb. 28, moo 

Ryan, James  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $174.96. 
do 	 Dept. ept. of Docks, $507.81. 
do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $73. 
do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $65.88. 

Ryan, John A 	Toolman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $547.50. 
Ryan,Joseph  	Dock Builder, $ild3e4r4, 0Dept. of Docks, $1,387.28. 
Ryan, 	ichael  	Laborer,  
Ryan, Michael, No. 2 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 

22  498 21,1900 pine Ryan, Michael C 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Imoroven ents, $1,365. 
19 	64 eb. 20, 1900 Ryan, 	Michael 	J 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $120.  
21 	2 Mar. 	8, 5900 Ryan, Patrick  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.63.  
21 287 April 	4, 1900 do  	Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
22 107 May 14, 1900 do  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $702. 
15 	501 Oct. 	9, 5899 Ryan, Pierce  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $600. 
15 207 Sept. 16, 1899 Ryan, Thomas  	Rammer, City Works Dept., $100. 
23 371 Aug. 24, 5900 do 	• • • • 	Tool Sharpener, Dept. of Correction, $1,766.23. 
15 196 Sept. Is, 1899 Ryan, Thomas J 	Harness Maker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $337.5o. 
19 347 Feb. 28, 1900 Ryan, 	William  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
19 448 Mar. 	5, 5900 do 	• • • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,750. 
22 390 tune  tr, 5900 do 	No. r. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $609. 
19 129 eb. 26, 5900 do 	No. 2. 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $360. 
21 277 April 	4, 1900 Ryan, 	William 	B 	I'ainter, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,200. 
15 502 Oct. 	9, 1900 Ryan, William H 	Engineer 	Dept. of Water Supply, $1,518.97. 
22 261 May z8, 1900 Ryder, John  	Dock Builder Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 
22 412 June 12, 1900 Sahm, Otto  	 Helper, elper, Fire Dept., $116. 

100 April 18, 1899 St. John, Josiah  	Carpenter, Public Works, Brooklyn, $167.37. 
19 	61 Feb. 19, 1900 Samuel, William  	 Dept. ept. of City Works, $665. 
21 479 
56 437 

May 	2, 1900 
Oct. 	xt, 1899 

Sanders, 	Barnet  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
obert  	Riveter, Dept. of Bridges, $257.50. Robert 

24 	58 Sept. 24, 1900 Sands, Robert N 	Housesmith, Dept. of Bridges,5'09. 
21 	64 Mar. 12, 1900 Santer, 	Herman  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $28.88. 
19 	20 Feb. 	is, 1900 Santry, Michael  	Cartman, Dept. of Highways, $300. 
18 46o Feb. 	8, 1900 Sargeant, Joseph  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Buildings, $595.97. 
18 457 Feb. 	8, igoo do 	 Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities. $30. 
25 	38 Dec. 	II, 1900 Sargent, William 	Foreman, Steam Boilers, Public Works, $1,566. 
22 123 May 14, 1900 Sarony, 	Tulius  	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $572.57. 
22 449 June s6, 1900 Satore, Max 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $2,190. 
11 	355 May 57, 1899 Saul, 	John 	Painter, Fire Dept., $737.25. 
59 37o Mar. 	1, 5900 do  	Painter, Fire Dept., $1 75. 
to 306 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	No. 2 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
22 	59 May 	8, 5900 Saunders, Edmund 	Stone Cutter, Dept. of Docks, $2,610.48. 
23 z68 Aug. 	6, 1900 Savage, James 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $150. 
18 474 Feb. 	9, 1900 Savage, 	 Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 
21 272 April 	4, 5900 Savoldy, 	John 	Toolman, Dept. of Ifighways, $496. 
to 146 Feb. 28, 190o Say, 	Harry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.44. 
25 	43 Dec. It, moo Sayer, Charles 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $675. 
16 311 Oct. 	3o, 1899 Sayo, 	Hugh 	Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $800. 
19 291 Feb. 28, 1900 Scanlon, 	Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $168.72. 
23 392 Aug. 25, 1900 Scarry, 	John 	y. 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $82. 
24 321 OCT. 	29, 1900 Scarray, John J.... 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
16 	29 Oct. 	10, 1899 Schabacker. Charles.. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $381,81 
25 332 Feb. 	7, 1905 do 	No. 2 	Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $246.18. 
t8 225 Feb. 	iy, z000 Schadt, Peter 	Foreman, Dept. of St. Improvements, $2,234. 
23 336 Aug. r8, 1900 Schaefer, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $654.70. 
19 	31 Feb. 	s5, 1900 Schaffer, Charles.— 	Laborer, Dept. of Buildings, $750. 
19 472 Mar. 13, 1900 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Buildings, $660. 
21 	281 April 4, moo Schaffer, 	Frederick 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
21 399 April 25, 1900 Schaffer 	William H. 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,332. 
i6 	52 Oct. 	10, 1899 Schall, 	William 	Laborer, Park Dept., $76. 
18 214 s6, moo ,Tan.  Schaper, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $50. 
t7 437 Dec. 21, 1899 Schecker, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $33.60. 
18 103 Jan. 	15, moo Scheffler, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $260. 
23 426 Sept. 	4, 5900 Scheubert, Frank S 	 Dept. ept. of St. Improvements, $[,712.50. 
i4 282 Aug. 22, 1899 Schilling, 	Martin J. 	Rigger, Brooklyn Bridge, $66. 
21 	5 28 Mar. 16, 1900 Schindler, Philip:   	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $85.75. 
19 388 Mar. 	2, 1900 Schleifer, Frederick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.6.3. 
22 412 Tune 12, 1900 Schloss, Benjamin 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, 5506. 
25 	51 bee. 	It, 1900 Schmid, Albert J. • 	Machinist, Dept. of Water Supply, $250. 
22 408 21,5900  ,Tune  Schmidt, Gerhard C. 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements. $819. 
22 182 May 21, 1900 Schmidt, John 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 
i8 442 Feb. 	7, 1900 Schmidt, 	Martin 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $197.76. 
10 	5 Feb. 14, t goo Schmidt, 	Tobias 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $75.15. 
to 	30 Feb. 	i5,t000 Schmuckler, Louis 	Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
17 426 Dec. 	TO, 18909 Schneider, 	Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $950. 
59 148 Feb. 28, 5900 Schneidt, 	Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $20.31. 
21 200 Mar. 27, 1900 Schnitzler, Christian. 	Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $90. 
fc 	306 Feb. 28, T000 Schoen, Nicholas  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $zos. 
18 tog Jan 	16,190o Schollard, James 	Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $294.87. 
2t 365 Anril 21, 1900 do 	 Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $304.75. 
22 254 May 28, 1900 Schoomaker. Ellis 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, 8322.04. 
23 	109 Tilly 	12, 5000 Schubert, Charles S. 	Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $35o. 

25 	45 Dec. II, moo Schubert, 	Frank 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $28.65. 

18 213 Jan. 	16, moo Schulz, 	Richard  	Painter, Dept. of Bridges, $54.90. 
17 542 NOV. 17, 5899 Schwartman, Martin. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
18 	8o Jan. 	5, l000 Schweitzer, Herman. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $230. 
17 	191 Dec. 	s, 1899 Schwertze, 	Herman. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $632.50. 
24 228 OCT. 	19, 1900 Scrlver

' 	
Henry 	Inspector, Dept. of Highways, $1,355. 

21 490 May 	2, 1900 Scofield, William J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
21 495 May 	2, 1900 Stollen, 	Bernard 	Fireman, Dept. of Buildings, $1,000. 
22 203 May 22, 1900 Scott, 	Joseph 	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $169.50. 
22 395 June t t, 1900 Scullen, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks 	$260. 
21 256 April 	M 5900 Seaman, Conklin P. 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $333.50. 
5 588 Aug. 	5, 1898 Seel, Henry  	Painter, Street Cleaning Dept.. $705. 

12 	97 Feb. 23, 1900 do  	Painter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $387.50. 
18 261 Tan. 	22, 1900 Seiele, Solomon 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $i,000. 
19 398  Mar. 	3, 1900 Senn, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.13. 
5 9 347 Feb. 28, 5900 Serviss, John W 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
22 392 June i1,1900 Severinsen, 	Peter 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
22 213 May 24, T900 Severyn, 	Adolph 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $5,475. 
1 5 337 Sept. 26, 1899 Seward, 	William 	Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,945. 
19 306 Feb. 28, moo Seymour, 	John 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $97.50. 
21  414 April 25, Igoe Seymour, 	Mary 	A., 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.32. 

admx. of Robert 	 
22 	99 May 	8, 1900 Shaffer, George W 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,813. 
19 	3ilt Mar. 	1, 1900 Shafferm, Anthony 	Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3o. 
22 290 tine 	4, moo Shanahan, Daniel F. 	Cement \Vorker, Dept. of Docks, $720. 
16 482 ov. 	15, 5899 Shand, William 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $811.75. 
22 429 Une 14, 1900 Shandly 	James 	Carpenter, Dept. of Water Supply, $200. 
18 144 jan. 	is, moo  Shane, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $r68. 
22 	29 May 	7, i900 Shannon, Edward 	Plumber, Dept. of Parks, $225. 

i6 482 Nov. 	5 s, 1899 Shannon, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $811.75. 
19 307 Feb. 28, 1000 do 	No. 2 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 
17 1e6 Dec. 	r, 5899 Sharkey, 	Tohn 	Laborer, Dept. of  Parks,  $249.45. 
16 	siio Nov. 21, 1899 Sharkey, john K 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
59 	30 Feb. 	55, 1900 Sharp, Michael J 	Sweeper, Dent. of Buildings, $656.22. 
21 230 April 	2, 1900 Shaughnessy, M. J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $12.38. 
24 133 Oct. 	i,  1900 Shaughnessy, 	Thos. 	Cook, Dept. of Charities, $1,666.67. 
21 204 Mar. 28, 1900 Shaw, 	Charles  	Skilled Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,026.63. 
16 212 Oct. 	25, 1899 Shaw, George D 	Mechanic's Helper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $20 
12 255 May 28, 1900 Shaw, 	Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
22 498 June 21, 1900 Shea, Ambrose T 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $773.50 
,6 285 Oct. 	27, 1899 Shea, Daniel 	Deckhand Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $550. 
i8 261 Jan. 	22, 1900 do 	 Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $s,000. 
21 272 April 	4, 5900 Shea, 	Denis 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
19 	6 Feb. 	54, 1900 Shea, 	Tames 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $81.36. 
22 	50 May 	8, 1900 Shea, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
18 386 Feb. 	2, 1900 Shea, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $42. 
22 428 June 14,1900 Shea, Patrick D 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 
18 370 Feb. 	2, 1900 Shea, Thomas 	mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $72.50. 
18 473 Feb. 	0, 1900 Shea, William FI 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $600. 
23 	29 Tune 28, moo Shearer, 	William 	Engineer, Dept. of Waterworks, $853.60. 
22 255 May 28, 1900 Sheehan, 	Dennis 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1 05.94. 
24 	25 Sept. 14, 1000 Sheehan, Edward F. 	Boiler Fireman, Fire Dept., $387. 
17 306 Dec. 	12, i8o0 Sheehan. 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $432. 
22 309 June 11,1899 do 	 Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,244.33. 
is 	82 Sept. 	8, 5899 Sheehan, Patrick J 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $1,450. 
19 348 Feb. 28, moo do 	 Paver, Dept. of Highways, $90. 
24 136 Feb. 	s. 1900 Sheehan, Timothy 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $400. 
25 324 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. 2 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
23 215 July 	26, 5000 Sheehan, 	Thomas 	, 	'umber's Laborer. Water Supply, $1,313. 
/6 	35 Oct. 	so, 5899 Sheehy, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
12 120 TTome 53, 1899 Sheeran, 	David 	Paver, Dept. of PublicIN'orks, $r,iro. 
22 412 Lune 12, moo Sheeran, Tames .... 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $581.76. 
22 may 28, 5900 Sheerin, William 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $345.32. 
19 	136 Feb. 	/6, TOGO Shelly, 	John 	W 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $17.25. 
17 350 Dec. 	14, 1894 Shelton. 	Emma 	Employee. Dept. of Parks, $120. 
22 389 Tune IT, 1000 Shelton. William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $128. 
15 204 Sept. 25, 1899 Sherborn, 	George 	Laborer, Park Dept., $72. 
18 183 an. 	15, moo Sheridman, Bernard. 	Rockman, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,242.50. 
22 	6o May 	8, moo Sheridan, 	Edmund 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,439.60. 
21 	272 April, 5900 Sheridan, 	James 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways. $496. 
23 	76 ply 	6, 1900 Sheridan, Tohn W 	Rustic Arbor Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $266.25 
24 205 )et. 	15, 1900 'Michael Sheridan, 	 Hospital Helper, Dept. of Charities, $2,155.95. 
21 	238 April 	2, 1000 Sheridan, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.25. 
16 	103 OCT. 	13, 1899 Sheridan. 	Philip 	Rockman, Dept. of Parks, $5,432.50. 
21 449 April 3o, 1900 do 	 Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $2,750. 
17 467 Dec. 22, 1899 Sheridan, 	Thomas 	Stoker, 	Dept. of Charities. $2,207.04. 
IS 171 Jan. 	13, 5900 Sherman, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
23 	109 tuly 	12, 12.0 Sherman, Ernest W. 	Stoker, Dept. of Public Charities, $350. 
17 143 Nov. 27, 1899 Sherwin, John 	Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $432. 
I 	46 April so, 1899 Shevlin, George H 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Cilarities, $1,095. 

12 33o Tuly 	It, 1899 do 	 Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $208.40. 
24 	42 Sept. 18, 1900 Shevlin, Patrick 	Steam Engineer 	Dept. of Charities, $1,422.56. 
:9 	65 Feb. 20, 1900 Spiel, 	Patrick 	Harnessmaker, Dept. of Parks, $231. 
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Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $260. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $350. 
Blacksmith, Fire Dept., $403. 
Blacksmith, Fire Dept., $242.50. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $45. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, Brooklyn, $130. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $qo. 
Inspector of l'aving, Public Works, $1,487.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.07. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $908.25. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $94.50. 
B A ostic rbor Carpenter, Parks, $438.32. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,500. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,222.43. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $156. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, 8600. 
Riveter, Dept. of Bridges, $1,02$.50. 
Housesmith, Dept. of Bridges, $117. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $125.58. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $85.48. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $92.19. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $678.12. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 181.20. 
Laborer, ept. of Parks 24.80. 

Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $65.86. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $x4o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, Stem. 
Laborer, City Works Dept., $61. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, 35o. 
Engineer, Dept. of eater Worgs, $1,566.36. 
Painter, Dept. of Highways, $36.6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $68.50. 
Rigger, Dept. of Bridges, $15o. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $476.37. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Buildings, $656.22. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $191.6o. 
Painter, Fire Dept., $175. 
Painter, $z,358.50. 
Laborer, ept. of Health, $1,658. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $581. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $1o5. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks,$772.12. 
Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $668.12. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $155.20. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,240. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,240. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $349.44- 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $100. 
Painter, Dept. of Parks, $105. 
Machinist,_Brooklyn Bridge, $858. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $43.20. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $1,565. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,924-35. 
Dock Builder, Dock Dept., $2,488. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $405. 
Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $90.28. 
Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, Brooklyn, $27.40 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $299.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $87.36. 
Foreman of -Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $468.5,. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. Brooklyn, $719.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $547.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $i22. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $256. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $947.50. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $82 
Stonecutter's Helper, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,408. 
Sounder Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,305. 

Engineer, ngineer, Dept. of Docks, $1,02o.20. 
Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $842.95. 
Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $67. 
Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1 to. 
Steam Engineer, Dock Dept., $1,625.56. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $285.37. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $66.97. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $3,700. 
Rammer, Dept. of -Public Works, $400. 
Steamfitter, Dept. of Parks, $500. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $98.42. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $63. 
Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $5,592.40. 
Engineer, $400. 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $1,20.72., 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, L. 1. City, $x, 

240.72. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.3o. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $85o. 
Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $425.97. 
Cook, Dept. of Charities, $600. 
Laborer, Park Dept., Brooklyn, $ioo. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks. 126o. 
Permit Clerk, Dept. of Sewers, $3,250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $43.50. 
Watchman, De t. of Charities, $400. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $90. 
Calker, Fire Dept. Brooklyn, $341.75. 
Toolman, Dept. of' Highways, $496. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
Hostler, Police Dept, $397.80. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $31.25. 
Stonecutter, Dept. of Parks, $281.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 4384. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $225.75. 
Carpenter, Dept. of City Works, Queens, $500. 
Cook, Dept. of Charities, $3,5oo. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $240.44. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $720. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $6I2. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,379. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $55.68. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $419.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $772.12. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.82. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $112.50. 
Inspector of Paving., Public Works, $813.63. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $72. 
Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $814.74. 
Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $794.06. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Correction, $250. 

Dept. ept. of Parks, 8,6.38. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $408. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $250. 
Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,143.33  t-3. 
Fireman, Dept. of City Works, $704.34. 
Fireman, Dept. of Sewers, $55.69. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.44. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works,. $443.43. 
Steam Engineer, Water Supply, $103.73. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $580.32. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,093.86. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2,125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $20.63. 
Assistant Pond Keeper, $165. 
Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $4,050. 
Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $647.40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $643.50. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $35o. 
Stoker, Dept. of Charities, $1,150.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $5,475. 
Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $525. 
Ambulance Driver, Dept. of Charities, $703.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.32. 
Fireman Dept. of Water Supply. $200. 
Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $x70.64. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,304.19. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $1,565. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.60. 
Toolman, Dept. of Water Supply, $500. 
Deckhand, Dept. of Charities, $200. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $3,750. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $416.66. 
Rockman, Dept. of Water supply, $2,242.50. 

Shields, Bernard.... 
do 	. • • • 

Shields, Thomas..... 

Shine, Timothy 	 
Shuttfewood, George 	 

do 
do 

Sicher, Charles L 	 
Siegfried, Charles 	 
Sierck, Henry H 	 
Sievers, Henry 	 
Silber, Adolph 	 
Simms, Edward . 
Simonson, George 	 
Simpson, Frank J 	 
Simpson, George S 	 
Simpson, James 	 
Simpson, John 	 

do 
Simpson, William 	 

do No. 
Simpson, William J . 
Skidmore, Isaac 	, 
Skiff, Hubert 	 
Skiffington,Lawrence 
Skinner, Alibert E 	 

aSlattery, P trick 	 
do 	• • • • 

Slavin, Hugh 	 
Slevin, Charles F 	 
Slowey, Charles W 	 
Slyman, Michael J 	 
Slyman, Patrick 	 
Smalllield, Stephen 	 
Smith, Andrew J 	 
Smith, Anthony 	 
Smith, Bernard 	 

do 
Smith, Charles A 	 
Smith, Charles K 	 
Smith, Charles R 	 
Smith, Charles W 	 
Smith, Edward 	 

do 
do 	No. I 	 
do 	No. 2 	 
do 

Smith, Edward A 	 
do 	. • 

Smith, Edward D 	 
Smith, Edward E 	 
Smith, Felix 	 
Smith, Henry E 	 
Smith, James 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Smith, James F 	 
do 

Smith,James S 	 
Smith, John 	 

do No. 
do 	No. 2 	 

Smith, John B 	 
Smith, John F 	 
Smith, 1211n H 	 
Smith, ohn j 	 
Smith, ohn P 	 
Smith, John W 
Smith, Joseph 	 
Smith, Joseph D 	 
Smith. Montraville 	 
Smith, Thomas 
Smith, William 	 

do 
Smith, William J.. 
Smith, Zephaniah C 	 
Smyth, Hugh 	 
Smythe, Hugh, No. 2 
Snedecker, Edward 	 
Snediker, Edward F 	 

do 
Snee, James F 	 
Snydecker, Louts 	 

do 
Snyder, Elvy D 	 
Solen, Patrick 	 
Solon, Patrick J 	 

do 

Sonnenshien, David 	 
Sorty, Hugh 	 
Southard, James W 	 
Southwell, George 	 
Spahn, Alma 	 
Sparks, George 	 
Sparks, John W 	 
Spaulding, William 	 

do 
Spellman, Charles 	 
Spencer, John H 	 
Spicer, Victor P 	 
Sponza, John M 	 
Sprague, Josiah H 	 
Sprake, Charles 1) 	 
Staberg, Frederick 	 
Stackpole, James 	 
Stacom, Patrick J 	 
Stafford, Richard A 	 
Stagg, Richard 	 
Stahl, Louis 	 
Stanbury, Charles B 	 
Stanton, John 	 
Stanwise, Lawrence 	 
Stapleton, Michael 	 
Starrett, ijames 	 

.A Steele, Allen A 	 
Steele, James 	 
Stegner, Charles 	 
Steiger, Gustay 	 
Steinacher, Julio M 	 
Steinberg, Dietrich 	 
Steinthal, Lewis S. 
Stephens, James 	 
Stephenson, Edgar 	 
Steal, George W. H 	 
Stevens, Frank 	 
Stevens, George C 	 
Stewart, Charles 	 
Stewart, Frank 	 
Stewart, James D 	 
Stewart, Hamilton 	 

do 
Stewart, Hugh 	 
Stewart, Richard 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
Stillick, William H 	 
Stock, Lewis 	 
Stokes, William L 	 
Storm, Lucas E. D 	 
Strang,ohn C 

John 	 ohn 
Strask, Michael R 	 
Strauss, Nicholas 	 
Strauz, John 	 

do 
Stroworidge, Win..,. 
Stum

do  
pf, George 	 

• - • • 
Stumpf, William 	 
Styles, William 	 
Suckert, Frederick 	 

do 
Soling, Herman D 	 
Sullivan, Cornelius 	 

do 
Sullivan, Daniel F 	 
Sullivan, Daniel J 	 
Sullivan, David 	 
Sullivan, Dennis 	 
Sullivan, Edward 	 

18  42  
23 110 

16 401 
,6 28 
24 205 
21 119 
,6 3o 
25 332 
22 264 
2T 401 
21 141 
19 137 
19 482 
22 425 
22 262 
22 
23 lots 
23 85 
22 112 
15 483 
22 298 
II 370 
22 224 
23 274 
13 402 
21 40/ 
14 126 
15 472 
21 287 
21 259 
23 371 
19 452 
28 184 

21 281 
22 490 
21 262 

24 137 
17 19 
23 35 
17 426 
22 261 
19 441 
22 253 
21 256 
21 346 
19 307 
sr 400 
17 307 
17 488 
24 Ito 
21 401 
21 146 
23 387 
21 207 

19 473 
21 123 
2593 
19 486 
16 208 
21 273 
22 94 
11  347 
19 139 
23 7260  

22 124 
19 120 
21 240 
24 135 
21 354 
19 120 

	

14 498 	Aug. 31, 1899 

	

23 109 	J uly 12, 1900 

	

8  303 	Jan. x3,1899 

	

to 473 	April 3, 1899 

	

21 480 	May 2, 1900 

	

15 83 	Sept. 8, 1899 

	

Is tg8 	Sept. 15, 1899 

	

19 348 	Feb. 28, Iwo 

	

21 400 	April 25, 1900 

	

22 443 	una 16, 1900 

	

zz 499 	une 22, xgoo 
19 88Feb. 23, 1900 

	

23 75 	imy 6, Igoo 

	

[9 227 	'eb. z6, 2900 

	

23 84 	1‘14ily 9, 1900 

	

22 121 	May 14, 1900 

	

18 171 	Ir. 13, 2900 
22 

	

39 	May 7, 1900 

	

16 434 	Nov. it, 1899 

	

24 is 	Sept. 2, 1900 
[7 249 
24 247 
21 240 
21 83 
z.4 3,2 

23  443 
3 198 

.1 5 42 
19 348 
18 134 
18 220 
23 30 
16 315 
22 217 
23 373 
17 62 
23 288 
19 3o 
22 105 
19 371 
17 257 
19 358 
16 120 
15 18 
19 307 
22 371 
22. 372 
24 496 
23 388 
20 28 
29 so 
17 376 
19 .349 
18 469 
12 152 
[8 92 
14. 245 
22 107 
21 355 
24 494 
24 109 
25 433 
21 157 
z8 388 
22 372 
22 183 
18 434 
16 482 
21 127 
17 T47 
23 369 
22 T32 
12 68 
22 499 
15 407 
25 43 
19 372 
21 65 
19 375 
12 331 
,8 461 
24 248 
19 49 3 
,6 310 
23 43904 
LI 23 

18 56 
,8 457 
19 432  
23 271 
13 409 
13 409 

Dec. 7, 1899 
Oct. 22, :goo 
July 3o, 1900 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Feb. 2, x900 
Feb. 7, 1900 
July 25, 1900 e.  

6, 1899 
Feb. 28, xgoo 

I

an. TO, 1900 
an. 16, 1900 
une 28, 1900 

Oct. 31, 1899 
May 24, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
OCT. 21, 2899 
Aug. 9, 1900 
Feb. Is, x goo 
May 14, 190o 
Mar. x, 1900 
Dec. 7, 1899 

	

al-. 	1, x oo 
Oct. x8, 1899 
Sept. 6, 1892 
Feb. 28, 1900 
June it, 1900 
une Ix, 190o 
ec. 3, 1900 

Aug. 255, zgoo 
Aug. 28, 2900 
Feb. 27, Igoo 
Dec. 16, 1899 
Feb. z8, xgoo 
Feb. 9, teicio 
June to, 1899 
Jan. 8, tgOo 
Aug. 21, 1899 
May 14, zgoo 
April xg, 2900 
Dec. 3, ,goo 
Sept. 29, Igoo 
Feb. 25, 1901 
May 21, 1900 
Feb. 2, Igoo 
Tune IT, 2900 
May 21, 1900 
Feb. 7, 1000 
Feb. 15, 1899 
Mar. i6, 1900 
Nov. 27, 1899 
Aug. 24, 1900 
May 14, 1000 
June 9, 1894 
June 21, 1900 
OCT. 2, 1899 
Dec. II, 1900 
Mar. I, Igoo 
Mar. 12, 2900 
Mar. x, 1900 
Mar. it, 1896 
Feb. 8, x goo 
Oct. 22, 1900 
Feb. 28, 2900 
Oct. 3o, 1899 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Jan. 16, 1900 
J•an. 8,1900 

	

an. 	3, 1900 
tar. 5, 1900 

Aug. 6, 1900 
Jan. 12, 1900 
Feb. 5, 2900 

May 14, 2900 
Feb. 26. 1900 
April 2, 1900 
Oct. I, 2900 
April 19, 1900 
Feb. 26, 1900 
Mar. 13, 1900 
Mar. 16, Igoe 
Dec. 24, 1900 
Mar. 7, tgoo 
Oct. 25, 1899 
April 4, 1900 
May i z, 1900 
May 17, 
Feb. 26, 

18
Igoo

99  

July 6, 1900 
Jan. 2, 1900 
April 4, 190o 
June 22, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Oct. 1, 2900 
Dec. I, 1899 
Aug. 23, Igoo 
Dec. z9, 1899 
May 28, Igoo 
Mar.5, 1900 
May 28, tgoo 
May 28, 2900 
April 17, 1900 
Feb. 28, 1900 
April 25, 2900 
Dec. 12, 1899 
Dec. 26, 1899 
Sept. 29, zgoo 
April 25, 1900 
Mar. 20, 2900 
Aug. 25, 1900 
Mar. 28, 1901 

July 12, 1900 
Nov. 8, 1899 
Oct. io, 1899 
Oct. 15, 1899 
Mar. 16, t899 
Oct. to, 2899 
Feb. 7, 1901 
May z8, 190o 
April 25, 1900 
Mar. 20, /goo 
Feb. 26, Igoo 
Mar. 7, 1900 
Tune 14,1900 
May 28, 1900 
May 3, 1900 

11
.11y 12, 2900 

July 9, 2900 
May 14,x900 
Nov. xs, x899 
May 4, 1900 
may 19, 1899 
May 26, 1900 
Aug. 6, 1900 
Jan. to, 2900 
April 25, 1900 
Aug. It, 1899 
Oct. 9, 1899 
April 4, Tgoo 
April 4, 1900 
Aug. 24, 1900 
Mar. 5, 1900 
Jan. 15,1900 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 SUPPLEMENT. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

17 	st 
r8 261 
z8 387 
21 273 
21 48o 
[8 315 
17 340 
,6 234 
21 	73 
2: 313404 
,8 329 
2  

'9 	64 
,8 217 
19 	122  
22 125 
25 333 
-7 140 

Nov. 21, 1899 
Ian. 22, 2900 

	

'
an. 
	2, 1900 

	

April 	4, 1900 

	

May 	2, 1900 

	

Jan. 	27, Igor, 

	

Dec. 	14, 1899 
Oct. 20, 1899 
Mar. 12, xgoo 
April 16, 2900 
tr. 29, 1900 
Mar, 20, Igoo 
Feb. 20, 1900 

	

Jan. 	x6,  2900 
Feb. z6, 1900 
May 14, 1901 

	

Feb. 	7, 1901 
Nov. 27, 1899 

	

Sullivan, James .... 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $too. 

	

do 	.... 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 

	

do 	• • .. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $99.84. 

	

do 	 Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
Sullivan, James 	J.... 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 

	

Sullivan, 	eremiah... 	Laborer, $60. 

	

Sullivan, 	ohn J.... 	Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $394.90. 
Sullivan, Michael 	.. 	Rammer, Dept. of City Works, Brooklyn, $1,876. 

do 	 .. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.13. 

	

do 	 • • 	Laborer, Greenpoint Ave. Bridge, $624. 

	

Sullivan, 	Patrick 	.. 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 

	

do 	 • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.75. 

	

Sullivan, Stephen J. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $64. 
Sullivan, Thomas 	.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $456.25. 

	

do 	 . • 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $420. 

	

Sullivan, Thomas F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
Steam 	ngineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $505.86 do 	No. 2. 	E 

	

Sullivan, Timothy .. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $4,32. 
17 x89 Dec. 	I, 1899 Sullivan, Timothy J. 	Fireman, 	Dept. of Bridges. $815. 
z 5 366 Sept. 28, 1899 do 	 Stoker, Water Supply, Brooklyn, $101.02. 
24 Ito 
21 402 

Sept. 29, 1900 
April 25, 1200 

do 	No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 8138.68. 

	

Sussman, George.... 	Irspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,788.21. 
15 412 Oct. 	2,1899 Supple, Joseph F.... 	Lineman, 	Brooklyn Bridge, $739.68. 
16 429 Nov. to, 2899 Supple, 	Michael..... 	Electrical Inspector, Dept. of Bridges, $11,460. 
11 480 May 	2, Igoo Swanson, 	Charles... 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1.5oo. 
25 334 Feb. 	7, 1901 Swanson, Emil  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, 8138.68. 
:7 	52 Nov. 21, 1899 Sweeney, Barney 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $300. 
17 	55 Nov. 21,  2899  do  	l'aver, 	Dept. of Highways, $1,05o. 

Feb. 28, 1900 do  	Paver, Dept, of Highways, $5o. I,: 434 8.39 
21 251 April 	3, 1900 

Nov. ,5, 1899 
Sweeney, 	Joseph 	Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $751.49. 
Sweeney, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $300. 

22 	161 May 17, 1900 Sweeney, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $87.50. 
18 348 Jan. 	3o, ,goo Sweeney, 	Thomas .  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $109.92. 
15 328 Sept. 26, 1899 Sweeney, Thomas W. 	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $14o. 
19 147 Feb.  28,1900 Sweetwan, 	John 	J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $3.63. 
23 265 Aug. 	6, Igoo Swift, Robert 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $100. 

Mar. 	7, Igoo Swift, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $18.13. 19 424906  
23 	79 July 	7, 1900 Swoboda, Franz 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,544.41. 

Dec. 	7, 1899 Tabbron, Ralph B 	Oiler, Dept of Water Supply. $147.06. 
23 171 July 20, 1900 Taft, Charles S 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $1,789.32. 
16 	31 Oct. 	to, 1899 Tait, John J 	Steam Engineer. City Works, Brooklyn, $1,472  12 

25 333 
22 25 

Feb. 	7, 1901 
May z8, Igoo 

	

do 	No. 2. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370 

	

Talbot, 	 . 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,008.80. 
t8 400 Feb. 	3, 1900 

lames 	 
Talbot, 	h  	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $6o. 

17 145 Nov. 27, 1899 Tally, Peter 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
to 217 Mar. 	9, x899 Taylor, Egbert 	Laborer, Park Dept., $364.40. 
15 400 Oct. 	2, 1899 Taylor, 	 • 	Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $474.56. 
21 377 April 23, 2900 

James 	 
Taylor, 	ohn L 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.88. 

17 	so Nov. 21, 2899 Taylor, 	Richard 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $450. 
19 308 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	No. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $55. 
23 	4 
18 140 

une 25, 1900 
an. 	12, 1900 

Taylor, 	William..  	Tapper, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,380. 
Tenner, Julius 	Assistant Foreman, Public Works, $930. 

22 256 May 28, 1900 Terhune, 	 Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $4.191.9o. _Frederick 	 
22 	94 May ii, 1900 Terlin, Matthew  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 
18 262 
12 509 
1) 12$ 

n. 	22,2900  
July 28, 1899 

eb.  26,1900  

Tharp, John W 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $2,000, 
Rammer, Dept. of Public Works,  Thinness, Edward 	 c 

do  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways. $375. 
' 	308 a 
21 an6 

Feb. 28, 1900 
Mar. 28, 1900 

do 	No. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, 81oo. 
Thomas, 	Ellsworth 	Mower, Dept. of Parks, $403. 

22 	6o May 	8, ,goo Thomas, Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $3,768.30. 
17 256 Dec. 	7, 1899 Thomas, John W 	Carpenter, Dept. of Charities, $1,298.50. 
22 257 May 28, Igoo Thomas, Solomon 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
tg 356 Mar. 	r, !goo Thompson, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Health, $7,5. 
23,  .luny 	29, Igoo Thompson, Tohn G. 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $276.92. 112564 
a1 126  
-• 	tog 

16, Igoo 
Mar. 27, 1000 

Thompson, Lewis F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $33. 
Thompson. 	Ma,-, 	Paver, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,687.09. 

admx. of James A. 
25 	44 Dec. 	It, Igoo Thompson, 	Patrick 	Attendant, Dept. 	of Charities, 	$1,230.55. 
24 	95 May z 1, Igoo Thompson, Peter 	Dock Builder. Dept. of Docks, $225. 

24 312 Oct. 	29, Igoo Thompson, Thomas. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
19 308 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	No. 2, 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $95. 
18 	78 Jan. 	5, 1900 Thomson, Thomas 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $62.50. 
15 503 Oct. 	9, 1899 Thomson, William 1. 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,277.87 
21 206 Mar. 28,  1900 ThorntonDaniel A. 	Axeman, Dept. of Public Works, $429. 
22 375 tte  Ii,  1900 Thorpe, 	William 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $643.50. 
17 I90 Dec. 	I. 1899 Throckmorton, 	Geo. 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
,8 403 Feb. 	5, 1900 Tierney, 	Henry J • • • 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $120. 
18 262 Jan. 	22, 1900 Tierney, 	John 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways. $1,000. 
24 z to Sept. 29, 1900 Tierney, Thomas 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
21 402 April 25, 1900 Tiers, Loundes 	 L 	 Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $626.59. 
15 408 Oct. 	a, 1899 Tighe, 	Michael 	Electrical Worker, Brooklyn Bridge, $1.437.42 
a 103 Jan. 	9, 1900 Tighe, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79.20. 
is 335 
17 144 

Sept. 26, 1899 
Nov. 27, 1899 

Tighe, Patrick H 	 Sewers, $5,,12.50. 
$5' 2.50.  

Engineer, 	
arlc  
Dept. 

 eopf  t.. $ Tighe, William 	Laborer,  
19 490 Mar. 	7, 190o Tilley, Charles A 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $17.38 
17 487 Dec. 26, 1899  Tilley, Samuel J.- 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $69o. 
2: 	132 Mar. 17, 1900 Tillinghast, 	William. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $27.25. 
18 	48 Lan. 	4, 1900 Timon, James M 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $75. 
19 350 Feb. 28, x goo Timoney, 	Patrick 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, 8105. 
19 477 Mar. 	6, Igoo Tinsley, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $600. 
25 214 Tan. 	,8, tool Tisch, Peter 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $939. 
22 489 une 21, 1900 Tobin, 	Edward 	Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $245.74. 
6 	54 ct. 	10,1899 Tobin, John 	Laborer, Park Dept., $76.80. 
z8 388 Feb. 	2. 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $24.72. 
23 192 
21 481 

m
ay 

 24, 1900 
ay 	2, 190o 

Todd, William J 	Watchman, Dept. of City Works, $967.75. 
Torfield, William 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 

19 	III Feb. 26, Igoo Tolpens  Theodore 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
22 287 
2, 482 

June 	I, Igoo 
May 	2, 1900 

Tompkins, 	Oscar 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $375. 
Tompkins, Samuel  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $30e. 

17 245 Dec. 	7, 1899 Toms, Edmund C 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $66.66. 
16 	32 Oct. 	to, 1899 do  	Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $1.064. 
25 333 Feb. 	7, 1901 Toner, Bernard, No. a 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $370.12.  
25 324 Feb. 	7, 1901 Tones, 	Edmund 	C 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $41.98. 
24 	III Sept. 29, 1900 Tonry, Eugene M 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $116.12. 
17 308 Dec. 12, 1899 Toole, Christopher 	Laborer, Park Dept., $192. 
15 504 Oct. 	9, 1899 Tormey, Francis P 	Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $6o. 
21 	481 May 	2, 1900 Tormey, James 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
21 275 April 	4, 190o Tormey,ohn H 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $700. 

. 

21 402 April 25, 190o Toumey, John N 	Inspector of l'aving, Public \Vorks, $1,498.50. 
25 315 Feb. 	7, 1902 Toury, Eugene M 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $36.61. 
19 443 Mar. 	5, 1900 Track, Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $i,000. 
21 376 April 23, 1900 Tracy, Dennis F 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $25.69. 
21 434 April 27, Igoo Tracy, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.13. 
22 	6o May 	8, 1900 Tracy, Michael 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $2,084.20. 
x8 262 an. 	22, 1900 

Lb. 
Tracy, Thomas W 	Sounder, Dept. of Highways, $i,000. 

19 	123  z6, igoo Trainor, Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $2,166.66. 
17 439 
25 201 

Dec. 21, 1899 
an. 	17, tees 

Travers, Chester P 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,o93. 
Travers, Hugh 	Stoker, 	of Charities, , 

22 413 Une 12, 1900 
i B$4r8o3o7klin, $60.50. 

Travers, Michael 	
i 	btrer,DDepetp.t. 

of  
23 	76 uly 	6, 19oo Travis, Norton C 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $726.50. 
14 	98 Aug. 	9, 1899 Traynor, 	hn 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $1,022.50. 
17 146 Nov. 27, 1899 Traynor, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
ift 	301 Tan. 	26, tgoo Tremper, 	George 	I.aborcr, Dept. of Docks, $260. 
21 296 Mar. 28, Igoo Tucker, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $3,433.28. 
tg 	72 
21 466 

Feb. 20, 1900 
May 	2, Igoo 

Tuite, 	Edward 	l'aver, Dept. of St. Improvements, $2,060.49. 
Tullock 	David 	Driver, Dept. of Docks, $4,625. 

i8 337 29, tgoo Tully, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $560. 
18 260  

tn. 
June 22, 1900 Tuohy, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks. $320. 

19 
 408 Mar. 	3, boo Tuplin, John 	talker, Dept. of Water Supply, $i,o2o. 

21 	136 6 Mar. 19, Igoo Turgevan, Davis..... 
	

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $65.63. 
18 443 Feb. 	7, 1900 Turk, William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $243.84. 
21 273 April 	s 2900 Turley, Robert 	Toolman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
21 423 April 26, 1000 Turnbull. Thomas C. 	Apothecary, Dept. of Charities, $1,000. 
to 	47 Feb. 	14, 1899 Turner, George H 	Tool Sharpener, Dept. of Correction, $8,034. 
24 111 Sept. 29, 1900 Tyle, James, No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
19 410 Mar. 	3, 1900 Tyler, William 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,600. 
12 	97 June x2, 1899 l'rrell. Peter 	Mason's Helper, Dept. of Bridges, $450. 
22 444  tune ,6, Igoo I. rich, Henry  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $22.19. 
23 	75 luly 	6, igloo Ureighton, Francis J. 	Plumber, Dept. of Parks, $511.14. 
19 	so 1,eb. 	17, Igoo Urga, Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
16 398 Nov. 	3, 1899 Uribe, Nicholas R 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $420.24. 

Feb. 	, do 	No. 2. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply. $103.70. 

21845  231131524  

1190001 
Sept.

a  ; , 	9  
Valentine, James  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 

2  Tan. 	16,2900 Valot, Frank  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $725. 
24 112 Bept. 29, tgoo Van Alst, William 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
i8 469 Feb. 	9, 2900 Van Denburgh, Peter 	Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2,383.34. 
TO 	18 Feb. 	is, Igoo Vandergrieff, 	James. 	Fireman, Dept. of Docks, $2,615. 
21 257 April 	4, 1900 Van De Water. C 	Laborer. Dept. of City Works, $31 4. 
23 376 Aug. 24, 1900 Van 	Duzen, 	George 	Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $300. 
19 372 Mar. 	1, !goo Van Horn, George A. 	Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $125. 
19 490 Mar. 	7, 1900 Van Nort, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of varies. $23.95. 
24 226 Oct. 	19, tgoo Vaughan, John H 	Attendant, Dept. of Charities, $878.05. 
15 295 Sept. 25, 1899 Vaughan, William S. 	Laborer, Park De t., $72. 
21 494 May 	2, 1900 Vaughn, William  	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,o5o. 
21 	411 April 25, 1900 Veit, 	Annie, 	admx. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $26.19. 

of James W. Hall. 
21 	86 Mar. II, 1900 Vellin, Philip M 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $78. 
22 391 une  IT, Igoo Verity, 	Augustus  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $72o. 
23 320 Aug. . 16, 'goo Vertefenill, Joseph A. 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $399.60. 
23 	78 July 	6, Igoo Victory, Patrick C 	Mower, Dept. of Parks, $46.81. 
23 336 Aug. 78, rgoo Nrichmann, John  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,655.1o. 
t6 120 Oct. 	16, 1899 Vigon, 	Ernest  	Painter, Dept. of Bridges, $63. 
19 447 Mar. 	5, 1900 Vigor, George  	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $1,100. 
22 444 June 16, Igoo Vogt, Charles  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $29.75. 
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13 4o8 
13 498 
23 265 
18 483 
22 	61 
18 218 

2,3 223 
22 	40 
23 307 
24 	712 
24 326 
21 	413 

	

Jan. 	29, 1900 

	

Feb. 	S, 1900 

	

Aug. 	6, igoo 

	

Feb. 	lo. 1900 

	

May 	8, 1900 

	

!an. 	16, !goo 

	

my 	28, 1900 

	

lay 	7, 1900 

	

Aug. 	13, 1900 
Sept. 29, 1900 

	

Oct. 	29, 1900 
April 25, 1900 

Veigt, Henry  	Boiler Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $19o. 
do  	Boiler Fireman, Water Supply, L. I. City, $190. 

\Men, Frank A 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $149.60. 
Von Munchausen, W 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $175. 
Vovsev, 	John  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $3,061.50. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $862.50. Wadsworth, O
scar  F. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.38. 

Wagner, 	Daniel..  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2375. 
Wakely, 	William 	Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $400. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $483.40. 
ater 	upply, $138.68. Waldier, Joseph 	Fireman, Dept. of W 	S 

Walker, 	Charles..., 	Machinist. Brooklyn 	Bridge, $243.20. 
\Volker, 	Fannie, 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $18.32. 

admx. of John 	 
22 	29 May 	7, 1900 Walker, 	\Villiam 	Plumber, Dept. of Parks, $225. 
22 	37 May 	7, igoo Wallace, Thomas  	Machinist, Dept. of Sewers, $300. 
22 257 May 28, 1900 \Vallach?  Emanuel — . 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,202.80. 
18 269 Tan. 	22, 190o \Vallentine, 	Paul 	Machinist, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $600. 
21 	202 Mar. 27, 1900 'Dept. Walsh, Andrew J 	Sounder, 	of Bridges, $280. 
21 	514 May 	3. 1900 do  	Painter, Dept. of Parks, $9.$0. 
24 436 Nov. 2o, 1900 Walsh, 	Bridge t, 	Carpenter, 	Dept. 	of Charities, 	$254.75. 

admx. 	of 	Edward 
Walsh 	  

18 208 Lan. 	r6, igoo Walsh, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250. 
17 	148 Nov. 27, 1899 Walsh, 	 — . • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $480. 
22 372 Tune 	t i, 1900 

lames... 
Walsh, 	ames J 	Foreman of Laborers, Dept. of Docks, $209.52. 

18 359 Jan. 	31, 1000 Walsh. 	ohn 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $96. 
16 281 Oct. 	27, 1899 Walsh. john J 	Boatman, Dept. of Charities, $1,142.50. 
14 	113 Sept. 29, 1900 do. 	No. 2. 	Fireman, Dept. rf Water Supply, $z 16.12. 
25 316 Feb. 	7, 1901 do. 	 Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $36.61. 
15 267 Sept. 21, 1899 Walsh, 	Joseph 	Laborer, Park Dept., $432. 
22 103 May 14, 1900 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $7.56. 
22 	61 May 	8, igoo Walsh, 	Martin 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $622.05. 
18 	75 an. 	5,1900 Walsh, 	Patrick  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $255. 
:8 329 an. 	29, 1900 do  	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $120. 
24 143 Oct. 	2, 1900 do 	 General Foreman, Dept. of Water Supply, $612. 
24 322 Oct. 	29, 1000 do  	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $35. 
22 	61 May 	8, 1900 Walsh, Pierce 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,522.90. 
23 	3o Tune 28, igoo \Valsh, 	Thomas 	Engineer. Dept. of Water Works, $1,566.36. 
19 474 Mar. 	3, 1000 Walsh, Thomas J 	Stoker, Dept. of Water Supply, $80o. 
17 536 Dec. 30, 1890 \ Valsh, 	William 	llarnessmaker. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $330. 
13 	134 an. 	lo, igoo 

'liar. 
Walters, George.... • 	Laborer, City Works Dept., $665. 

21 	233 31, 1900 Walters, 	Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 846. 
21  449 April 3o, 1900 Walters, James. 	I Vatehman, Dept. of Charities, $3,933.30. 
19 137 Feb. 26, 1899 Walters, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $24.13. 
19 146 Feb. 28, 1899 Walters, 	\Villiam 	A. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $21.50. 
18 220 Jan. 	16, 1899 Walters, William H. 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $400. 
19 463 Mar. 	5, 1900 \Vanner. 	J.ohn 	Wheelwright, Fire Dept., $164.50. 
22 	24 May 	5, 1900 Wara, Philip 0 	Laborer. Dept, of Parks, Brooklyn, $17.76. 
21 487 May 	2, 1900 \\ ard, 	Barnard 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $333.33. 
23 377 Aug. 24, 1900 Ward, William A 	Fireman. Dept. of Charities, $240. 
22 	95 May 	1I, 1000 Ward, William H 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $450. 
17 335 May 13, 1899 Warde, George H 	Foreman l'aver, Dept. of Public Works, $1,350. 
18 463 Feb. 	9, 1900 Waring, Thomas S 	Engineer, Dept. of Health, $4,goo. 
2 3 	155 uly 	19,1900  

Lb. 
\Varnken, 	Eugene 	Laborer, Dept. of Bridges. $1,342. 

19 	145 28, 1900 Warrins, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $23.57. 
21 417 April 26, 190o Washington, 	Sarah, 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19.07. 

admx. of George 	 
23 	52 July 	2, 7900 Waters, 	John 	Laborer. Dept. of Bridges, $528.92. 
25 395 'eh. 	78, 190! Watson, 	Daniel 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Charities, $314. 
22 	8 May 	3, 1900 Watson, 	Peter 	Well Driver, Dept. of Water Supply, $824. 
tfi 483 Nov. 15, 1899 Watson, William 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $665. 
i8 458 Feb. 	8, 1900 do  	Fireman, 	Police Dept., $947.76. 
zz 	62 May 	8, 1900 1Vatters, ,james  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,134.90. 
17 426 Dec. 	19, 1900 Watts, Albert 	Laborer. Dept. of City Works, $600. 
18 201 f an. 	16, 1900 Watts, George E 	Paver, Dent. of Public Works, $225. 
18 201 an. 	i6, 1900 do 	... • 	Rammer, Dept. of Public Works, $40. 
29 201 Nov.' 	19, 19ot Webb, William  	Foreman, Dept. of Sewers. 53.648. 
19 427 Mar. 	3, 1900 Weber, 	George 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Bridges, $153.90. 
16 209 Oct. 	25, 1899 Weed, Henry 	Machinist. 	Fire Dept.. 	Brooklyn, $680. 
i8 263 ]an. 	22,1900 Weith, Frederick W. 	Sounder. Dept. of Highways, $1,000. 
21 	98 Mar. 13, 1900 Welch, James 	Rockman, 	$1,574.25. 
23 127 May 14, 1900 \Veldt, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
23 288 Aug. 	9, 1900 Welsh,,james 	Gardener, Dept. of Parks, $70. 
13 	107 Sept. i i, 1899 Welsh, John 	Machinist. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
18 417 Feb. 	5, 1900 Welton, 	Ii.  	Calker, 	Dept. of Street 	Cleaning, 	$225. 
22 	131 May 14, 1900 Welty, 	George 	Mechanic's helper, Street (leaning, $125. 
i8 263 Jan. 	22, 1900 Wenless, White 	Sounder. Dept. of Highways, $i,000. 
16 457 Nov. 	14, 1899 Wenner, 	George.... 	Laborer, 	Bureau 	of Markets, 	$312.60. 
22 265 May 28, 1900 Wenzel, 	Henry...... 	Dock Builder, Dept. of D ,cks, $773.50. 
25 	5o Dec. 	i t, 1000 Werner, William H.. 	Calker, Dept. of \Voter Supply, $85. 
22 	40 May 	7, 1900 Wessman, 	Oscar.... 	Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $425. 
19 263 May 	1, 1900 West, Benjamin P... 	Engineer, Brooklyn Bridge, $1.200. 
23 359 Aug. 23, 1900 West, George R 	Fireman, Brooklyn Bridge, $689. 
24 374 Aug. 24, 1900 do  	Engineer. ltrooklyn 	Bridge, $800. 
16 329 an. 	29, 1900 \Vest, 	\Villiam 	Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $12o. 
22 386 June It, 1900 Whalen, 	Edward 	Itrieleayer. Dept. of Public \Vorks, $176. 
23 	91 my 	to, 1900 Whalen, Edward M. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $237. 

I; 427 ec. 	19, 1899 Whalen, John 	• 	Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $44. 
24 225 Aug. z8, 1899 Whalen, John D 	Hostler, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $381.77 
19 444 Mar. 	5, 1900 Whalen, Joseph hi  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $480. 
15 296 Sept. 	25. 1899 Whalen, 	Michael.  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $192. 
19 309 Feb. 28, 1900 do 	No. 2. 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $97.50. 
19 309 Feb. 28, 1900 Whalen, 	Patrick 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $00. 
19 452 Mar. 	5, 1900 do  	Cement Worker. Dept. of Docks, $1,10o. 
22 427 une  14,1900  

l'eb. 
do  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,500. 

19 	124 26, iyoo Whal:n, Wil.iam 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $666.66. 
21 418 April 26, igoo \ 1 heelan, Edward 	I. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $29.63. 
19 	4 Feb. 	14, 1900 Wheeler, Charles ti. 	Cottage Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,5913. 
21 	229 Mar. 30.190o 

	

Wheeler, 	Emily 	A., 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Public Works, $80.50. 

	

admx. 	of John 	J. 
Wheeler 	 

24 113 Sept. 	29, t900 Wheeler, 	Patrick 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $138.68. 
19 390 Mar. 	2, 1900 Whelan, Joseph. — — 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30. 
21 	I Mar. 	8, 1900 Whelan, 	Toseph 	S 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $20.32. 
1 7 427 Dec. 	19, 1899 Whelan, Thomas.  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $475. 
21 	274 April 	4, 1900 \ Vhilan, 	Michael 	. 	'footman, Dept. of Highways, $496. 
19 367 Mar. 	I, 1900 W hite, 	Charles 	E 	Fireman, Dept. of Charities, $2,250. 
Is 242 Jan. 	19, lock: White, Edward J 	Carpenter, Dept. of Docks, $88.55. 
16 198 Oct. 	24,1899 do  	Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $336.80. 
24 326 Oct. 	19, 1900 White, 	George 	W 	Machinist, Brooklyn Bridge, $1,003. 
18 	193 an. 	15, 1 9 cro Wli i te, 	Tames A .. . . 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $320. 
:8 194 . 	15. 1900 W bite, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $456. 
15 	48 Sept..' 	6, 1899 White, Joseph 	Steam Fitter, Dept. of Education, Brooklyn, $800 
at 385 April 24, 1900 White, 	It lary, minis. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $355.13. 

of 	Morris 	\White 	 
23 230 July 	30, 7900 White, 	Patrick  	Foreman, Dept. of Docks, $5,102.50. 
24 152 Oct. 	3, 1900 do  	Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $110. 
22 265 May 28, 7900 White, \Villain...  	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $5,338. 
ig 	96 Feb. 23, 19con \\ hitchead. William. 	Mechanic's Helper, Street (leaning, $140. 
22 	122 Islay 	14, 1900 Wletens, George \V. 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $699.30. 
1 7 	1 47 Nov. 27, 1899 Whitlay, 	Martin 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
23 315 Aug. 	15, Igo° 1\11ritenr.ur, Henry 	Fireman, Dept. of City Works, $79.04. 
22 169 May '9, igoo W ichert, Henry 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $212.38. 
19 487 Mar. 	3, 1899 Wigley, Edward L 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $32.69. 

.19 487 April 	5, 1899 do 	. 	Laborer, 	Dept. 	of Parks, 	Brooklyn, 	$32.69. 
22 384 June 	i 1, 1899 Wilbur, 	Willis N 	Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,222.20. 
18 263 Tan. 	22. 1900 Wilkinson, Tames 	Sounder, 	Dept. 	of Highways, $1,00o. 
18 353 Jan. 	30, 1900 Wilkinson. 'John.  	Flogger, Dept. of Public Works, $80]. 
10 	6 Feh. 	14, 1900 Wiliam 	William 	, 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $457.20. 
23 432 Sept. 	5, t000 Williams, 	Frank 	Driver, Dept. of Charities, $1,669.50. 
17 	66 Nov. 21, 1899 Williams, 	George 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $391.62. 
18 201 Jan. 	16, Igoo \Villiams, George 13. 	l'ainter, Dept. of Charities, $900. 
,8 474 Feb. 	O. 1000 Williams, Hiram S 	Machinist, Fire Dept., $300. 
16 235 Oct. 	26, 1899 Williams, Hugh J 	Laborer, Dept. of City Works, $150. 
21 	495  May 	2, 1900 Williams, 	Isaac 	Laborer, Dept 	of Parks, 519. 
19 448 Mar. 	5, 1900 Williams, Leonard E. 	Cement Worker, Dept. of Docks, $600. 
15 365 Sept. 28, 7899 Williams, Robert C 	Oiler, Water Supply Dept., Brooklyn, $360.19. 
23 324 Feb. 	7, 1901 do 	No. 1. 	Oiler, Dept. of Water Supply, $100.09. 
;8 419 Feb. 	5, 1900 Williamson, Wm. H. 	Mechanic's Helper, Fire Dept., $120. 
16 489 Nov. 15. 1890 Wilson, A. G 	Riveter, Dept. of Bridges, $591. 
21 	192 Nov. 27, 1900 Wilson, Alexander 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $30. 
18 	32 Jan. 	3, 1900 Wilson, 	Andrew 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $980. 
22 	95 May 	II, 1000 do 	 Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 
16 	121 Oct. 	16, 1899 Wilson, 	Charles 	Fireman, 	Dept. of Bridges, $383.20. 
12 18o lune 21, 1899 Wilson, Charles II 	Carpenter, 	Dept. of Charities, 	$937. 
19 476 far. 	6, 1900 Wilson, George 	l.ahorer, Dept. of Parks, $356.25. 
21 	491 May 	2, 1900 Wilson, Henry 	Rockman, Dept. of Parks, $2,000. 
21 482 May 	2, 1900 Wilson, John 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,5oo. 
t8 433 Feb. 	7, 1000 Wilson, 	Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $755. 
24 405 Nov. 14, 1900 do  	Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $20. 

Feb. 26 1900 Wilson, Joseph F 	Clerk, Dept. of Health, $300. 
' 22 	I: May 	8, 1900 Wilson, 	William 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $1,150.50. 
22 500 June 21, 1900 Wilson, William 0 	Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $1,365, 
19 309 Feb. 28, 1900 Wilton, 	Michael 	Rammer. Dent. of Highways, $85. 
II 	399 May 22, 1800 \Vinchell,John H 	Blacksmith, St. Cleaning Dept., $255. 
14 104 Aug. 	8. 1899 d  o 	 Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $8o 
19 	15 Feb. 	15, 1900 do 	 Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $165. 
10 376 Mar. 	I, 1900 do 	 Blacksmith. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $85. 
18 398 Feb. 	3, 1900 \'infield, 	William 	Fireman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $3,290. 
21 403 April 25, 1900 \Vingrove, Henry R. 	Inspector of Paving, Public Works. 
25 451 Mar. 	2, r901 \Vingrove, Henry G. 	Inspector, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $255.50. 
21 401 May 	2, 1900 Winters, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $699. 
21 482 May 	2, 1900 Winters, John 	Dock Builder, Dept. of Docks, $300. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 
	

TITLE OF ACTION. 
	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $750. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $1,750. 
Plumber's Helper, Water Supply, $1,313. 
Fireman, Dept. of Bridges, $719. 
Watchman, Dept. of Docks, $1,098. 
Engineer, Dept. of Docks and 1.  erries, $3,750. 
Engineer, Dept. of Docks and Ferries, $3,750. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $292.94. 
Laborer, Dept. of Bridges, $1,477.20. 
Fireman, Dept. of Health, $3,714. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $258. 
Laborer, Dept. of Docks, $322.04. 
Laborer, $158.40. 
Inspector of Paving, Public Works, $428.46. 
Coal Passer, Dept. of Water Supply, $600. 
Watchman, Dept. of Buildings, $408. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $30. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. of City Works, $412.58. 
Engineer, City Hall Building, $1,072. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $40.80. 
Plumber, Dept. of Charities, $360.50. 

Laborer, City Works Dept., 8665. 
Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $22.75. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $30. 
Boiler-fireman, Fire Dept., $z82.50. 
Paver, Dept. of Public Works, $100. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $400. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $25. 
Painter, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,200. 
Calker, Dept. of Water Supply, $668.25. 
Calker, Dept. of Public Works, $1,444. 
Tinsmith, Street Cleaning Dept, $70. 
Engineer, Dept. of Sewers, $1,775. 
Sounder, Dept. of Parks, $1,168.84. 
Carpenter, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Engineer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $495. 
Sounder, Dept. of Water Supply, $800. 
Sounder, Dept. of St. Improvements, $953.75. 

Dept. ept. of Water Supply, $zoo. 
Sounder, Dept. of Bridges, $332. 

"SUSPENSION" ACTIONS. 

THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS ARE ALL BROUGHT IN THE SUPREME 
COURT TO RECOVER BALANCE OF SALARY DURING THE PERIOD 
OF PLAINTIFF'S ALLEGED ILLEGAL SUSPENSION. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

Abbzia, Michele 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $19.73. 
Abey, Carl  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Abrams, George..... ...echanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $475. 
Acker, Martin 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $26. 

do   Lala.rer, Dem. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
do   Enzloyee. Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Adams, Augustus 	, Bark Attendant, gent. of Puolic Buildings, $195. 
Adams, Frederick 	 Laborer. Dept. of Highways, $412. 
Adam, Fiederick 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $436. 
Adams, George 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 8138.04. 
Agogolio, Michael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, lirooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Agostino, Nicholas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $27.62. 
Ategari, Nicolu 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Aiello, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Aiello, Raffaele 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Aiello, Uniele 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $171.82. 
Albano, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $27.62. 
Albert, Abraham 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Albrangue, Louis M. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Albrecht, Herman 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Albrecht, Herman. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Alesia, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Alesia, Vincenzo 	Sweener, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Alf, John 	 Laborer, Highway Dept., $4o. 
Alfano, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Alfieri, Gaetano  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $191.57. 
Allen, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning., Brooklyn, $1 t8  04. 
Allen, Stephen 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Allen, Steimen 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $us. 
Allen, Steven 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Allen, Steven 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Alligar, Edward...., Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Alligier, Edward.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Allish, Joseph 	',weeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Altimara, Genaro... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Altinan, Genaro .... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Amato, Cono 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Amen, Antonio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $204.70. 
Amoroso, Francesco. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Andreaccio, Antonio. Swer'- er, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $1 38.04. 
Angelino, James..... Sweener, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, 8118.04. 
Angelo, Andrew...., Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Angoglio, Giuseppe. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Angogllo, Giuseppe.. Sweeper, Street Lieaning Dept., $50. 
Angone, Angelo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $ t 38 04. 
Antonacci, Giacchino Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Antonaccio, Giachino Sweeper. Dept. of Street ('leaning. $350. 
Antonucci, Antonio. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Appleton, Tohn F... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Arciero, liehele.... Sweeper, Street (leonine., Brooklyn. $1 38.04- 
Argenda, Battista.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Argetti, Louis...... Sweener, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Armento, Gerardo... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Armento, Gerardo.., Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Armond, Louis 	 Sweeper, ...Area Cleaning Dent., $225 40. 
Ashley, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Astanto Ciovano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Auficio, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $200. 
Antonucci, Antonio. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Avery, Joseph 	Sweener, Street Cleaning Dept., $341.67. 
Ayers, SamuelJ.. 	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Ayres, Samuel J.... Ta 	D borer, ept. of Highways, $76. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx. $6o. 
Babbino, Cono 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Bach, Jacob 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Bachmann, Henry... Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Bachmann, Michael. Sweeper, S.-  et Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Baffa, Antonio 	Sweeper, I 'ept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Haifa, Antonio 	Sweener, Street Cleaning Dent.. $5o. 
Haifa, Josef 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Baffa, Joseph 	.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Baier, George P. 	Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Baimondo, Felice... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
13aimondo, Joseph.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
ltaimondo, Joseph 	Sweeper, ''rect Cleaning Dent.. $125. 
Balteloro. Domenico. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Banger, Herman L.. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Banger, liernr,n L., sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Bankowski, Karl..... Sweeper, Street (leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Banks, Joseph 	. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Bannister, George E 	 Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $86.25. 
Bannon, William 	 Sweener, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $118.04. 
Barkas, Charles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Bat-mond, Felice 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent.. $125. 
Barone, Pelegrino 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Barone, Pellerino 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Barone, Peter 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Barrett, John 	 Sweei,er. Street (leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Barrone, Pellerino 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Barry, James 	 Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $144. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 

Barry, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Barry, John 	 Mason, Dept. of Parks, $2,500. 

	

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
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12 362 

Mar. 21, 1902 
Dec. 17, 1901 

eb. 18, 1902 
Oct. 24, 1901 
Nov. 11, 1901 
Feb. 17,1902 
Dec. 24, 1901 

lo, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Dec. 18, 1901 
April 10, 1902 
Dec. i 1, 1901 
lune 26, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
Feb. ,o, 1902 
Dec. Ii, 1901 
Feb. 5, 1902 
April 10, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Tune 0, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 

June 26, 1002 
ec. 7, 1901 

Feb. 18, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Dec. 18, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 13, 1902 
Feb. 13, 1902 
April 16, 19132 
Mar. 4, 7902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Dec. r 1, 1901 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
April io, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
April 16, 1902 
Dec. ii, 1901 
Feb. 18,1902 
Feb. 4. 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
lune 26, 1902 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Oet. 24, 1901 
NOV. II, 1901 
Feb. 14, 19o2 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Dec. 16, zgoz 
Dec. II, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Mar. 21,1902 

)ril 28, 1902 
Mar. t3, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Feb. 5,1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 5, 1902 
April 10, 1902 
Dec. 7, :901 
Mai. 13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Tan. 29, 1902 
Dec. 7, igoi 
Mar. 20, 1902 
April lo, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4. 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dee. 26. toot 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, tsicit 
Feb. 3, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Tan. 9,1902 
Feb. 74, 1902 

Nov. 27, 1899 
an. 22, 1900 
an. 26, 1900 

Nov. 10, 1899 
.tune 27, 1900 

J

ct. 	1, 1900 
Oct. 3, 1900 
May 28, 1900 
uly 19, 1900 
an 16, 1900 

July 27, 1900 
28 

1)7, 1900 1)ec. 7, 1899 
April 25, 1900 
April 26, 1900 
Aug. 22, 1900 
Feb. 5,1900 
( Set. to, 1899 
June 9,1900 
an. 22, 1900 

Nov. 20, 1900 

Ian. lo, 190o 
Mar. 12, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
May 29, 1900 
Mar. 9, 1900 
Jan. 16, 1900 
Oct. 29, 1900 
April 4, 1900 
Nov. 20, 1899 
Dec. 1, 1899 
Mar. 9, 1890 
Sept. 26, 1899 
Feb. 14,1900 
Feb. 9, 1900 
.Tune 1,1900 
April 4, 1900 
Tune 21, 1900 
Tan. 2, 7900 
April 3, 7900 

Winters, William 	 
Wolf, Charles S 	 
Wolff, Henry 	 
Wolkaupter, Herbert 
Wolters, Louis 	 
Wood, John C 	 

do 
Wood, Thomas P 	 
Wood, William 	 
Woods, Charles 	 
Woods. John 	 
Woods, Patrick 	 
Woods, William 	 

	

Worrell, Charles 1' 	 
Wright, Harry 	 
Wright, James 	 
Wright, Thomas 	 
Wright, William 	 
Wnell, Henry 	 
Wynn, John 	 
Yerks, 	Catherine, 

admx. of John.. 
Yeckers, George 	 
Yokes, George 	 
York, Patrick 	 
Young, Edward A 	 
Young, John 	 
Young, Thomas 	 

do • •• • • 
Young, William L 	 
Yunker, Charles 0 	 

do 
Zachman, Henry 	 
Zahn, John 	 
Zartmann, Henry T 	 
Zeigler, Francis C 	 
Ziegler, George 	 
Zimmerman, Frank 	 
Zimmerman, Peter 	 
Zimmerman, Philip 	 
Zwickcrt, Anthony 	 

7 6o 
18 270 
23 21$ 

16 430 
23 20 

24 1 37 
24 149 
22 257 
23 155 
18 202 
23 216 
22 258 
17 259 
21 403 
21  423 

fi 
i6 33 
22  355 
18 266 
24 437 

1 8 134 
21  74 
24 322 
22 270 
18 468 
18 210 
24 322 
21 277 
1 7 40  
1 7 193 
10 214 
5 334 

19 	3 
18  464 
19 378 
21 282 
22 50 ,; ,06  

21 252 
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FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 
	TITLE OP ACTION. 

	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

32 69 	Feb. 28, 1902 
31 267 	Feb. 5, 1902 
3o 158 	Dec. II, 1901 
32 92 	Mar. 4, 1902 
33 84 	Mar. 31, 1902 
33 287 	April 12, 1902 
30 337 	Dec. 18, 1901 
32 233 	Mar. 14, 1902 
.34 111 	May 21, 1902 

31 220 	Feb. 4, 1902 
3o 255 	Dec. 33, 11391 
29 412 	Dec. 9, Igor 
30 354 	Dec. zg, x901 
33 212 	April to, 1902 
31 369 	Feb. 13, 1902 
31 369 	Feb. 13, 1902 
29 465 	Dec. II, 1901 
32 24 	Feb. 24, 1902 
32 24 	Feb. 24, 19oz 
31 270 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 423 	Mar. 22, 1902 
29 317 	Nov. 27, 1901 
30 158 	Dec. 11, 1901 
33 286 	April 12, 1902 
30 293 	Dec. ,6, zgo1 
32 316 	Mar. 19, 1902 
33 168 	April 7, 1902 
3o 381 	Dec. 23, 101 
31  393 	Feb. 	19

9
02 

30 1I 	Dec. 7, zetor 
.34 52 	May to, 1902 

3.) 13 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 285 	April 12, 1902 
30 II 	Dec. 7, x9or 
30 II 	Dec. 7, tgoz 
31  93 	Mar. 4, 1902 
31 392 	Feb. 14,19oz 
31 393 	Feb. 34,x902 
3o 12 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3ia II 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 159 	Dec. II, 1901 
29 27 	Oct. 29, 1901 
29 317 	Nov. 27, 1901 
29 347 	Dec. 2, 1901 
33 68 	Feb. 28, 1902 
3o 159 	Dec. ix, zee, 
32 234 	Mar. 14, zgoz 
3z 199 	Mar. 13, 1902 
27 240 	Aug. 27, 1901 
z8 472 	OCT. 24, 1901 
2) 86 	Nov. it, 1901 
Si442 	Feb. 17, 1902 
32 163 	Mar. 12, 1902 
33 123 	April 1, 1902 
31 483 	Feb. 18, 1902 
30 13 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 159 	Dec. 11, 1901 
3o 13 	Dec. 7, 1901 
30 z6o 	Dec. II, 1901 
33 212 	April to, 1902 
34 367" peril)! 	I9,9002 
31 336 	 1902 r 
30 16o 	Dec. II, Igo z 
3o 293 	Dec. 36, 1901 
31 272 	Feb. 5,19[32 
33 216 	April to, 1902 
3o 225 	Dec. 12, 1901 
29 318 	Nov. 27, 1901 
29 318 	Nov. 27, 1901 
32 432 	Mar. 22, 1902 
33 218 	A_pril to, 1902 
32 388 	Mar. 21, 19432 
33 158 	April 7, 1902 
31 394 	Feb. 14,1932 
31  394 	Feb. 14,1902 
3o 14 	Dec. 7, zgox 
34 368 	April 26, 1902 
31 272 	Feb. 5, 1902 
13 157 	April 7, 1902 
30 225 	Dec. 25, 1901 
33 254 	April to, 1902 

24 478 	Dec. 12, 1901 
30 225 	Dec. 12, 1901 
30 226 	Dec. 12, 1901 
31 62 	Jan. 11,19oz 
33 217 	April 10, 1902 
34 224 	ire 6, 19.32 
32 363 	Mar. 21, 1902 
33 431 	April 22, 1902 
30 160 	Dec. II, 1901 
30 14 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 217 	April zo, 1902 
31 63 	Tan. 11,1902 
31 336 	Feb. to, 1902 
33 216 	April to, 1902 
29 86 	Nov. it, 19ot 
28 473 	Oct. 24, 1901 
31 44a 	Feb. 17, 1902 
31 221 	Feb. 4. 1902 
31 221 	Feb. 4, 1902 
29 171 	NOV. ,6, 1901 
30 436 	Dec. 28, 1901 
32 162 	Mar. 12, 1902 
32 	7 	Feb. 19, 1902 
19 470 	Mar. 6, 19oo 
31 336 	Feb. to, 1902 
32 24 	Feb. 24, 1902 
32 25 	Feb. 24, 1902 
3o 14 	Dec. 7, zgoz 
3o 16x 	Dec. It, 1901 
3o 294 	Dec. 16, 1901 
30 15 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31 471 	Feb. 18, 1902 
33 219 	April to, 1902 
31 63 	Tan. II, 1902 
31 364 	Feb, 13, 1902 
33 220 	April to, 1902 
30 294 	Dec. 16, 1901 
33 220 	April to, 1902 
11 393 	Feb. i3, 1902 
30 294 	Dec. 16, 1901 
33 216 	April to, 1902 
32 432 	Mar. 22, 1902 
31 270 	Feb. 5, 1902 
31 63 Tan. 	1902 
32 431 	ar. 22, 1902 
3e 161 	Dec. it, 1901 
30 220 	Dec. 12, 1901 
33 215 	April to, 1902 
32 187 	Mar. 13, 1902 
12 2no 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 187 	Mar. 13, 2902 
31 273 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 431 	Mar. 22, 1902 
32 430 	Mar, 22, 1902 
31 271 	Feb. 5,1902 
32 431 	Mar. 22, 1902 
31 64 	Tan. 11,1902 
30 15 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 337 	Feb. Jo, 1902 
10 15 	Dec. 7, 1901 
30 226 	Dec. 12, 1901 
30 76 	Dec. 7, 1901 
30 253 	Dec. 13, 1901 
3o 305 	Dec. t6, 'got 
3o 278 	Dec. 14, 1901 
33 217 	April to, 1902 
33 218 	April 10, 1902 
12 281 	Mar. 17, 1902 
33 isit 	April 7, 1902 
30 22' 	Dec. 12, I901 
30 16 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 430 	Mar. 22, 1902 
32 235 	Mar. 14, 1902 
30 227 	Dec. 12, 1901 
20 423 	Dec. pa, 2901 
32 235 	Mar. 14, 1902 
32 336 	Mar. 20, 1902 
29 424 	Dec. ,o, 1901 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $74. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 

$455. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $20.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $564. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $41 4. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $37.43. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Painter, Dept. of Parks, $787.50. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $338.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $352. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $212. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
Mason, Dept. of Sewers, $212. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $418.20. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

i Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $48. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $122.45. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 

$455. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $33.52. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $325. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $325. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Taborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Meter Clerk, Dept. of Water Supply, $4,875.26 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 85o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Ship Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. Sp. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 025. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Street (*leaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35.46. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $49.25. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $338.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.:  $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street ('leaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Brown, John 	 
Brown, Joseph B 	 
Brown, Thomas 	 
Brownell, Robert 	 
Brownell, Robert 	 

	

Brownell, Robert S 	 
Brunio, Gregorio 	 
Bruno, William 
Bruton, Patrick 	 

Bryan, Allen 	 
Bryan, Michael 	 
Bryant, Wesley 	 

	

Buccico, Guiseppe 	 
Buchanan, Joseph 	 
Buchman, Joseph 	 
Buckley, John 	 
Buckley, Nathan 	 
Buckley, Thomas 	 
Buckley, Thomas 	 
Bucoli, Antonio 	 
Bucoli, Antonio 	 
Buhse, Albert 	 
Bulman, Dennis 	 
Burdick, John P 	 
Burger, Joseph 
Burger, Joseph 	 
Burger, Joseph 
Burgess, Richard 	 
Burke, James 	 
Burke, John 
Burke, Mary A., 

admx. 	  
Burke, Michael 	 
Burke. Richard 	 
Burns, Bernard 	 
Burns, Frank J 	 
Burns, George 	 
Burns, Martin 	 
Burns, Martin 	 
Burns, Michael 	 
Burns, William 	 

do 
Burrows, James 	 

do 
do 

Burrows, James 	 
Bursha, John 	 
Busceicchio, Guiseppe 
Buseck, Jacob 	 
Butcher, Andrew 	 

do
do  

do
do  

Butcher, Andrew 	 
Butt, William 	 
Byrne, Michael 	 
Byrne, Thomas 	 
Byrne, Thomas W 	 
Byrnes, Martin 	 
Byrnie, Michael 	 

Byron, Thomas 	. 
Cadewell Martin 	 

James 	 ames 
Caggiano, Matteo 	 
Caggnano, Matteo 	 
Caggrano, Matteo 
Cahill, John 	 
Cahill, 

do
John J 	 

Caivana, Pasquale 	 
Caivana, Pasquale 	 
Cajone, Matteo 	 
Cajone. Matteo 
Caladrino, Tomoso 	 

do 
Caldwell, John J 	 
Calfii, Phillipo 	 
Calibera, Vincenzo 	 
Callaghan, Patrick 	 
Callahan, Frank 	 
Callahan, George S. 

Callahan, James 	 
do 

Callahan, John 	 
Callahan, Martin.. 
Callahan, Martin 	 
Callahan, Miles 	 
Callahan, Patrick 	 
Callahan, Patrick 	 
Callahan, Martin 	 
Callahan, Peter J 	 
Callahan, Tim 	 
Callahan, Timothy 	 
Callorisino, Guisepre 
Calogera, Donato 	 
Camerer, Andrew 	 

	

Cammerer, Andrew 	 
Cammerer, Andrew 	 

	

Cammise, Domenico 	 

	

Cammise, Domenico 	 

	

Campana, Charles J 	 
do 

Campana, Charles J. 
Campanaro, Giovanni 
Campbell. George W. 
Campbell, Tohn H 	 
Campbell. john II 	 
Campbell, John H 	 

Campbell, Michael 	 
Cancaio, Louis 	 
Cangro, Louis 	 
Cannon. James 	 
Canty, Theodore 	 
Capeggio, Gerardo 	 
Capola, Joseph 	 
Capola, Joseph 	 
Capolo, Joseph 	 
Capone, Carmine 	 
Capone, Christopher 
Capone, Fiorande 	 
Capone, Florindo 	 
Capone, Giuseppe 	 
Cappozolo, D 	 
Cappozzolo, D 	 
Capra, Donata 	 
Capra, Donato 	 
Capprozzolie, D 	 
Capputo, Joseph 	 
Caputo, Louis 	 
Caputo, Michael 	 
Caputo, Michael 	 
Carraciolo, Domenico 

Antonio 	 ntonio 	 
Carbo, Vito 	 
Cardiello, Cono 	 
Carey, Dennis 	 
Carey, Dennis 	 
Carey, Patrick 	 
Carey, William 	 
Carguelo, Antonio 	 
Carlin, Tolin 	 .. 
Carlin, Michael 	 
Carlo, Michael 	 
Carmenlengo, G 	 
Carmine, Tanori 	 
Carmody. Daniel 	 
Carney, Patrick 	 
Carollo, Antonio 	 
Carozza, Genaro 	 
Carozza, Genaro 
Carr, James 	 
Carrano, Alex 	 
Carella, Pietro 	 

	

Carricilo, Domenico 	 
Carroll. Tohn 	 
Carroll, Martin 	 
Carrol, Martin 	 
Carroll, Martin 	 
Carroll, Michael 	 
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3o 277 
33 	122 
31 335 
33 	15t. 
31 366 
30 278 
29 171  
30 435 
32 16o 
32 197 
32 427 
31 471 
32 426 
31 212 
3o 292 
JO 272 
32 362 
33 427 
33 208 
32 317 
33 169 
3o 278 
29 	85 
30 223 
31 220 
31 220 
29 223 
31 	391 
3o 223 
33 286 
32 423 
3o 305 
31 267 
29 	171 
30 435 
32 424 
31 	481 
32 425 
34 366 
33 211 
32 161 
3o 	6 
28 471 
32 426 
32 426 
31 	441 
33 	76 
31 208 
3, 	210 
30 224 
32 361 
3-. 	428 
32 187 
33 285 
30 	155 
3:: 	210 
30 	155 
3o 	6 
3o 	6 
3o 	7 
3o 	7 
3o 156 
31 	267 
32 428 
32 361 
32 428 
33 428 
31 335 
32 	23 
32 	23 
32 233 
28 472 
29 	85 
29 486 
29 411 
31 389 . 
3o 38o 
31 482 
31 482 
31 	482 
31 	483 
29 383 
33 388 

33 208 
31 389 
3o 	7 
32 233 
3o 156 
31 	269 
30 254 
31 	13o 
31 	131 
31 	441 
34 log 
3o 	8 
23 328 
3o 203 
32 424 
22 430 
32 	197 
32 234 
3o 	156 
3o 	[57 
32 	198 
33 287 
22 431 
32 	43 

33 286 
3o 	8 
23 270 
3o 	8 
32 197 
33 209 
32 425 
3o 	9 
3o 157 
31 	471 
30 224 
31 390 
3o 	9 
31 268 
29 	9 
33 285 
31 	301 
31  392  
32 362 
33 428 
32 428 
34 366 
3o 	9 
3o 224 
32 427 
3o 	to 

;2 4 427 
34 223 
3o 	TO 
3o 381 
31 389 
3o 255 
3o 	10 
25 	53 
3o 	II  
3a 157 
29 316 
29 394  
29 398 
30 435 
31 382 
32 161 
33 	go 
32 x18 
22 431 
31 335 
3o 158 
3o 222 
33 288 
34 110 

29 	26 
29 317 

Dec. 14, 1901 
April 	z, 1902 
Feb. to, 1902 
April 	7, 1902 
Feb. 	13,1902 
Dec. 	14, 1901 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
April lo, 1902 
Dec. 16,1901 
Nov. 25, 1901 
Mar. 21,1902 
April 28, 1902 
April to, igoa 
Mar. ig, 1902 
April 	7, 1902 
Dec. 	14, 1901 
Nov. 11, 1901 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 	4,1902 
Nov. ea, 19ot 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Dec. 	za, 1901 
April 12, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dee. 	16, 19111 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Nov. r6, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 	18,1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
April lo, 19oz 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
Mar. 29, 1902 
April to, 1902 
April 30, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Mar. 13, 2902 
April 12, t0o2 
Dec. 	x 1 , x go z 
April TO, 1902 
Dec. 	x 1, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dee. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	11, 1901 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
11Iar. 	21, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Feb. 	10, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. 	i 1, tool 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Dec. 	9, 1901 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Dec. 23, 1901 
Feb. 	18, 1902 

. Feb. 	18, 1902 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Feb. 	18, 19o2 
Dec. 	5, 1901 
April 24, 1902 

April lo, 1902 
Feb. 	14,1902 
Dec. 	7, 19ot 
Mar. 14, 1901 
Dec. 	77, 1901 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Dec. 	13, toot 
Ian, 	22, 1902 
Jan. 	22, 1902 
II■eb. 	17, 1902 
May 21. 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Aug. 17, x goo 
Dec. 	x6, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 

Mar. 
15,1900 

Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Mar. 	13, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Tune is, i9oo 
Feb. 25, 1902 

April 12, 1.02 
Dec. 	7, tsioz 
Aug. 	6, 1900 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
April 10, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	it. IQ01 
Feb. 	18,1902 
Dec. 	12,1901 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Dec. 	7, toot 
Feb. 	5,1902 
Oct. 	28, 1901 
April 12, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1002 
Tune 26, 1902 
'Dec. 	7, Igo' 
Dec. 	12, 	1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 

Mar. 22, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
lune 	6, 39oz 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	23, 1901 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Dec. 	13, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	11, rgoo 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	33, 3891 
Nov. 27, 1901 
Dec. 	̀,, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	28, tgox 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 31, 1902 
Mar. 	5, 1902 
June ,5, 2900 
Feb. 	10, 1902 
Dec. 	11, 1901 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
April 12, 1902 
May 	2, 1902 

Oct. 	29, 19ot 
Nov. 27, 2901 

Barthel, Joseph...". 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.53. 
Bartow, Stephen .... 	Meson, Dept. of Sewers, $487. 
Bates, Jefferson 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
hates, Jefferson 	,weeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

Battesta, Liberia 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Bauer, Emil 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Bause, Andrew 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Baxter, Samuel I 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Baxter, Terence L 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Baxter, 	Thomas..  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Baxter, 1 homas  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Beaglen, Bernard 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Beckert, 	Frederick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Beckley, Jacob 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Beckley, Jacob  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $5o. 
Beeean, Bernard .. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Behrman, Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Behrman, Peter ... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $5o. 
Behrmann, 	Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Beierholm, Jence G 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Beihle, Frederick 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Bellezzo, 	Pietro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Bellucci, Vincenzo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Benardo, 	Giambatista 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Beneventano, Angelo. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Bennett, David...  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Bennett, James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Benson, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $47.28. 
Bergerson, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Berke, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Berman, 	Harris 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Beronanna, 	Pasquale 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Bergalia, 	Ambrose 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Bergen, Martin  	Sweener, Street Cleaning Dept., 8158. 
Bergers n. 	Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Berke, William  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $330. 
Berry, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street 1_ leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Beurholm, Jence G 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Beyer, 	George 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Biamonte, 	Nicola  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	375. 
Bierholm 	Jence G 	Eme:oyee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Bifino, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
thlinski, Antonio  	Sweener, Street ■—eanine. Dept., $125. 
Binco, Carmine  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Bingham, 	David 	Sweeper, Street ( 1 eining, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Biondi, 	Nicola 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Biondi, 	Nicola 	.... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $50. 
Biordi, 	Nicolo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 04. 
Bird, John S 	Laborer, Dent. of Highways, $320. 
Bird, 	Thomas 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Bird, Thomas  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning De^t., $125. 
Bird, Thomas F..... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Bisciglia, 	Gartano... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, 	Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Biscignano, Francis.. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Bisel, Jacob 	... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Bissico, 	Rosso 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Bizsaak, 	Anton 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Bizsak, 	Anton 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Bizsak, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Blazer°, 	Angelo-- 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Bizzaro, Angelo  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Blake, 	James ......  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Blake, john 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Blase!, 	Henry 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Blythe, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $540. 
Bock, 	Christian 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.55. 
Bock, 	Joel  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $230. 
Bockman, Jacob  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $26.34 
Bocolo, Antonio  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do  	Sweeeer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Boitino, Domenico A 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Bolger, 	Stephen  	Sweeper, 	Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
Bomgevis, William 	Teacher, Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School. 

$879.52. 
Benadeo, 	Lawrence, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Borman°, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Bonner, 	Hugh 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Booker, Clayborne 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Boppolo, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Doves, Nicholas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Bowles, Major L.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Boyd, Adam  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $76. 

	

do  	Employee. Dept. of Highways. $264. 
Boylan, 	John 	J 	ironworker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $546. 
Boyle, James 	.. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Boyle, John 	Inspector of Sewers, $481. 
Bracco, Nicolo —  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Bracco, 	Nicola ....  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Bracken, James P 	Inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,285. 
Bradley, James 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Brady, Edward 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Brady, Hugh ...... — 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do  	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Brady, 1,John  	Paver, Dept. 	of Highways, $680. 
Brady, . ohn J 	Inspector of Meters, $3,280. 
Brady 	Nate, 	admx. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

of Patrick Brady 	 
Brady, Patrick  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 
Brady, Thomas  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Braham, 	Emanuel 	Messenger. $2,43c.4o. 
Brandon, 	Richard 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Brandt, Valentine 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Brandt, Valentine  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Brandwein, 	Tacob 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $375. 
Brannigan, Edward 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Bransfield, Patrick 	Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Brausch, Matthias 	Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $637. 
Breason, John M 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Breen, 	Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Brehayne, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Brennan, Henry 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Brennan, Henry G 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
Brennan, 	James  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Brennan, James D 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Brennan. 	Tohn 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Brennan, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Brennan, 	Thomas.  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $375. 
Brenner, 	Christian 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $355.13. 
Brenner, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

Breslin, 	James 	... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Brie, Andrew  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Brian, August  	Sweeper, 	Dept. 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 	Brooklyn 

$138.04. 

	

Brianco, 	Tohn  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Brienza, Felice  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $154.05. 
Britto, David  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Broderick, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

Brohan, 	John  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Brick, Joseph  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Bronkmeier, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

	

Brophy, 	John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

Brophy, Joseph.. 	Carpenter. Dept. 	of Buildings, 	$3,595. 
Brosnan, 	Tohn 	.. 	

., 
	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

Brower, 	William— 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Brown, Charles  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $103.84. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $190. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

do  	T.aborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Brown, Charles  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

	

Brown, 	Charles  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Brown, Frank  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Brown, Frederick W. 	inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,205. 
Brown, H 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Brown, 	Harry  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $190. 

Brown, Henry 	Foreman, Dent. of Highways, SSA. 
Brown, 	James  	Mechanic's 	Helper, 	Dept. 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 

$330. 
Brown, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $t9o. 

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
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32 200 
29 172 
30 436 
3o 	16 
32 162 
31 	271 
It 	64 
32 364 
3o 	17 
33 431 
32  430 
31 365 
3o 	17 
31 483 
31 484 
32 238 
3o 227 
3o 	17 
29 424 
3: 484 
32 235 
33 213 
32 238 
3o 	18 
31 484 
32 199 
32 429 
33 221 
3o 272 
3o 	18 
3o 	Itii 
31 381 
32 a72 
32 103 
32 433 
31 485 
33 	85 
31 272 
32 437 
31 485 
31 273 
32 202 

33 220 
31 	64 
3o 162 
31 485 
31 486 
31  394 
31 395 
22 432 
34 22 5  
32 237 
31 395 
3o 	18 
30 162 
33 	157 
3o 	19 
31 221 
32 202 
32 434 
32 317 
31 486 
31  486  
33 206 
3o 228 
32 435 
3o 355 
31 222 
31 222 
31 337 
32 364 
33 iDo 
31 37o 
33 219 
32 365 
33 429 
3o 356 
31 	65 
31 	65 
31 364 
33 430 
32 435 
3o 	19 
32 363 
31 	65 
33 219 
3o 	19 
33 429 
33 327 
31 395 
3o 	zo 
3o 228 
29 468 
22 432 
32 433 
24 444 
3o 162 3o 
32 365 
32 429 
33 430  
31 	b6 
32 432 
33 213 
3o 	20 
3o 295 
33 213 
3o 381 
31 365 
3o 	20 
33 36o 
3o 337 
3o 228 
3o 	21 
3o 163 
32 	93 
32 200 
32 317 
32 435 
33 	169 
32 201 
32 440 
31 396 
3o 163 
3o 256 
32 439 
32 201 
33 221 
3o 382 
31 376 
10 338 
31 	146 
3o 	21 
3o 	21 
3o 	22 

33 214 
30 	22 
3o 	22 
32 353 
25 	52 
32 363 
33 433 
3o 	23 
32 236 
32 439 
31 396 
31  396  
32 436 
33 290 
33 	55 
3o 229 
30 	23 
31  472  
3o 256 
31 397 
30 302 
33 255 
33 214 
3o 	z3 
3o 	24 
3/ 487 
3o 	24 
32 162 
31 370 

Mar, 13, 1902 

	

Nov. 	16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 

	

Mar. 	5, 1002 

	

,!4n. 	11, 1902, 

	

ar. 	21, 1902 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 

	

April 	28, 	1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

Feb. 	13, 1902 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 

	

Feb. 	18, 1902 

	

Feb. 	18, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 

	

Dec. 	12,19o1 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 

	

Dec. 	lo, 1901 

	

Feb. 	r8, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
April 10, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 

	

Dec. 	7, 1902 

	

Feb. 	18, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

April 	10, 	1902 

	

Dec. 	14, 1901 

	

Dec. 	7, 19o1 

	

Dec. 	11, 1901 

	

Feb. 	14, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

Feb. 	18, 1902 
Mar. 3i, 1902 

	

Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

Feb. 	18, 1902 

	

Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 

	

.April 	10, 	1902 

	

Jan. 	1 1, 1902 
Dec. ri, 1902 

	

Feb. 	18, 1902 

	

Feb. 	18, 1902 

	

Feb. 	14, 1902 

	

Feb. 	14. 1902 
June 15, 1900 

	

rune 	6, 1902 

	

Mar. 	to 	1902 

	

Feb. 	14, 1902 

	

Dec. 	7 	1901 

	

Dec. 	i1, 1901 

	

April 	7, 	1902 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 

	

Feb. 	4, 1902 

	

Mar. 	13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 19, 1902 

	

Feb. 	19, 1902 

	

Feb. 	r9, 1902 

	

April 	10, 	1902 

	

Dec. 	12, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

Dec. 	19, i901 
Feb.. 	4, 1902 

	

Feb. 	4, 1902 

	

Feb. 	to, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 

	

April 	28, 	1902 

	

Feb. 	13, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 

	

Dec. 	19, 1901 

	

Jan. 	11, 1902 

	

an. 	II, 1902 

	

ar. 	21, 1902 

	

April 28, 	1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 21. 1902 

	

Jan. 	t r, 1902 
April to, 1902 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 
April 28, 1902 

	

April 16, 	1902 

	

Feb. 	14, 1002 

	

Dee. 	7, x901 

	

Dec. 	12, 1901 

	

Dec. 	11, 1901 
Mar, x5, 1900 

	

Mar, 	22, 1902 
Nov. 20, 1900 

	

Dec. 	11, 1901 
Mar. 21, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

April 28, 	1902 

	

Jan. 	i 1, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
April 10, 1902 

	

Dec. 	.,. 1901 

	

Dec. 	16, 1901 

	

April ro, 	1902 
Dec. 23, 1901 

	

Feh. 	13, 1902 

	

Dec 	7, r9o1 

	

April 21, 	1902 

	

Dec. 	18, 190x 

	

Dee. 	12, 19ot 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 

	

Dec. 	is, Igor 

	

Mar. 	4, 1902 
Mar. 13. 1902 
Mar. 19, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

April 	7, 1902 

	

'Mar. 	13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

Feb. 	r4, 1902 

	

Dec. 	z r, 19ot 

	

Dec. 	13, 1901 
Mar. 22, 5902 

	

Mar. 	13, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Dec. 23, 1901 

	

Feb, 	13, 1902 

	

Dec. 	18, 1901 

	

Jan. 	23, 1902 

	

Dec. 	12, 1901 

	

Dec. 	12, 1901 

	

Dec. 	12, 1901 
April io, 1902 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 

	

Dec. 	7, isiot 
Mar. 21, 1902 

	

Dec. 	r 1, 1900 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 

	

Dec. 	7, 19ot 

	

Mar. 	14,  1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

	

Feb. 	14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Mar. 27, 7902 

	

Dec. 	12, 1901 

	

Dec. 	, 	7, 1901 

	

Feb. 	18, 1902  

	

Dec. 	13, 19or 

	

Feb. 	14, 1902 

	

Dec. 	52, x901 
April to, 1902 

	

April to, 	1902 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 

	

Dec. 	7, 1901 

	

Feb. 	18, 1902 

	

Dec. 	7, 'got 
Mar. 52, 1902 

	

Feb. 	13, 1902 

Carroll, 	Michael.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Carroll, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

Carroll, William..  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Carroll, Patrick  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Carron°, 	Como 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50, 
Carrusso 	Francesco, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

 do 	. , 	Sweeper, Dept. 	of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Carson, 	Philip 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Carusso, 	Francesco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Carusso, 	Frank 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Carter, 	Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Caruso, Sabi 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Carucci, 	Ciro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$5o. 

do 	Sweep-r, 	Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Casa, 	Genaro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Casale, Giovanni ..... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Casale, 	Nicol° 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Casella, Andrea 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Casale, 	Charles  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Casella, 	Andra 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Casey, 	Michael  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Casey, 	William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Cassella, Antonio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Casanalla, Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Cassella, 	Andrea 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Uri. 
Cassella, 	Cono 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Cassella, 	Dominick 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Castellano, Louis 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Castellano, 	Salvatore 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Castello, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Cassell°, 	Cono 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Cassidy, 	Peter 	s,secper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Castro, Isaac 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2 54.  
Cavaca, 	Vito 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Cavanagh, Edward... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Cavanagh, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $62. 
Cavelli, Alexandra 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $10. 
Cavielle, Allesandro 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Cazzitan, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Cefali, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $0. 
Calentanio, 	Mariano 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Celbilu, 	Francesco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Celbito, Francesco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Celentano, Mariano 	Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Cerrone, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50, 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Cestaro, Angelo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Cestaro, Angelo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $so. 
Chadwick, Wm. H., 	Fireman, Dept. of Water Supply, $300. 
Charlin, Joseph 	\ 	.\ ssistant 	Foreman. Dept. of Highways, $170. 
Charner, Charles E 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Chartero, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Cherrilli,insta 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.o4. 
Chesters, 	ones 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
l hiarat, igatthew  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Chickley, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Chieffi, 	Sanfinu 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Chierichella, Rocco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Chierichella, 	Rocco 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Chiarat, Matthew 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Chinrichello, Rocco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Chinrichello, Rocco 	Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
l Itioniello, 	Raffaele 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Chirrello, Francisco 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Christofaro, Angelo., 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Cliuma, 	Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Ciambreno, Gabriel° 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Ciambreno, Gabriel° 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Cianflone, Gabriele 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Cicco, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Cicco, 	Giovanni  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Ciliberti, Francesco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Ciliberti, 	Francesco. 	Sweeper, 	Dept. 	of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Ciliberto, Francisco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Ciliberto, 	Francesco. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Ciniaretta, Carmine 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Cioffi, 	Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 	$(o. 
Cioffi, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Cioffi, 	Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Cioffi, 	1,iuseppe  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Cioppi, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning 	Dept., $375. 
Ciranni, Achille 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, 	Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Cirano, 	Nicola 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$5o. 
Cirigliani, 	Donato 	sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Cingliano, Donato, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Cirone, Cono 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Civano, 	Nicola 	,  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Civierio, 	Singlo  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $236.90. 

Claffey, Herman 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Clancy, 	Michael J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Clancy, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Clark, John II 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Clark, 	Richard D. .., 	Salary as Clerk, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,000. 

 $375. Clarke, 	Charles 	F... 	SweePer, Dept. of Street$9,980. 
Clarke, James F._ 	Plumber, Dept. of Buildings 

 

Clarke, John  	sweeper, Dept. 	of Street Cleaning, 	$5o. 
do  	',weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Clarke, John  	̀'weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Clarke, John A 	.-iweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	..  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Clayton, William H 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Clemente, 	Battista 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Clifford, 	Edward 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Clifford, 	Edward  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Clifford, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Cline, 	John 	Sweeper, Street (leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Cloonan, Lawrence 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $78. 
Clumba, Anthnio... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Clynes, 	Martin 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Coakley, 	john 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Cockran, Timothy,, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Coffer, 	Jacob 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Cogan, Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning.$5o. 

 	Sweeper, Dept. of street Cleaning, $5o. 
Cogan, Thomas 	',weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Cogan, Thomas  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Cohen, 	Marcus 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning 	$50. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Cohen, 	Myer 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Colonels, Domenico 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Colantuoni, 	Saverio. 	Sweeper, Dept. of.  Street Cleaning, $35.46. 
Colasanto, Angelo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Colassanto, Angelo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Colassur, 	Frank._ 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Colastano. 	Anton 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Cole, William L.  	Wheelwright, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Coleman. 	Charles 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52 
Coleman, Daniel 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Collete, 	Francesco 	, 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Collier, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Collins, Daniel J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn. $1 38.04. 
Collins, 	John 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Collins, John J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Collins, 	Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
('olonesi, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.62. 
Colton, 	Patrick 	Foreman Carpenter, Dept. of Buildings, $5,432.5e. 
Colutumis, Saverio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Colintimis. 	Saverio 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Colwell, 	John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Comban, Dom 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Comiso, Domenico.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $175. 
Comporato, Gaetano. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Condon, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Conell, John  	Driver, Dept. of Highways, $480. 
('onkling, Edward G 	Laborer, Dent. of Sewers, $180. 
Conley, James If  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Conlon, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 

do  	Ship Caulker, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Connell, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $13.79. 
Connell, Richard 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Connell, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Conners, 	Bernard 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Connolly, 	Bernard 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Connolly,I ames  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Connolly, 	ohn  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

. 

Connolly, 	atrick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Connolly, Michael  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Conners, Martin  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Conners, 	Patrick  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 
	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

	

33 289 	April I2, 1902 	Connor, Edward 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

	

32 25 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Connor, Martin 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

24 439 	Nov. 20, 1900 	Connors, James, No.. Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,590. 
i 	  

	

24 439 	Nov. 20, 'goo 	do 	No. 2 	 Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,370. 

	

3o 24 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Connors, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

.10 229 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Connors, ames J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

29 172 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Connors, Martin 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 

	

3o 436 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Connors, Martin 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

32 436 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Conners, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

22 433 	June 15, 1900 	Conrath, Charles W 	 Inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,285. 

	

29 257 	NOV. 22, 1901 	Conroy, James L 	 Attendant, Dept. of Parks, $66. 

	

3z 237 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Consalve, Guis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 398 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Consalvo, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

31 398 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Consalvo, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

3o 355 	Dec. 19, 1901 	Consilvo, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 

	

33 ro 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Constantino, Vito 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 397 	Feb. 14,1902 	Conto, Lorenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $13.81. 

	

3o 25 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Conway, Andrew 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $1 38..4. 

	

3o 25 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Conway, George 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

3o 25 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Conway, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

31 222 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Conzzo Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

IN  

	

3o 26 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Cook, James 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

30 256 	Dec. 13, 1901 	Cook,Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $20.55. 

	

34 77 	May 14, 1902 	Cook, 	illiam H 	 ( arpenter, Borough President's Office, $17o. 

	

3o 163 	Dec. 1 r, 1901 	Coolshan, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 436 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Coolahan, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

31 66 	Jan. ix, 1902 	Coolohan, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

29 273 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Cooney, David F 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 

	

33 221 	April to, 1902 	Copobranco, F 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

	

33 445 	April z8, 1902 	Copobranco, F 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 203 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Copobriango, Cono. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

31 487 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Copola, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 271 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Coporale, Gaetano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

32 437 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Coperate, Giuseppe. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

3o 338 	Dec. i8, 1901 	Coppobeino, Conn 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $31.52. 

	

31 397 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Coppozzoli, D. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

31 487 	Feb. z8, 1902 	Corbi, Philip 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

28 502 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Corcoran, rhos. E. Painter, Dept. of Parks, $178.50. 

	

29 172 	Nov. 16, 1901 	 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2 54. 

	

30 437 	Dec. 12, 1901 	 do Painter, Dept. of Parks, $294. 

	

32 163 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $504. 

	

32 199 	Mar, 13, 1902 	Coriello, Alexandro. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

31 223 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Cortese, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 

	

32 237 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Cortese, Dorn 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 

	

33 222 	April io, 1902 	Cortese, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 125. 

	

31 66 	Jan. II,  1902 	Cortsse, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

32 28o 	Mar. 17, 1902 	Cortese, Nicholas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 202 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Cortese, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

33 158 	April 7, 1902 	Cortese, Nicholas , . Sweeper, Dcpt. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

31 224 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Cortese, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

3r 224 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Cortese, Pasquale 	, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

3r 469 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Corto, Vito 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 365 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Cosella, Andrea 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

13 429 	April 28, 1902 	C'osella. Andrea 	 Sweeper. Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

	

31 37o 	Feb. 13, 1902 	Cosgrove, Daniel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

33 213 	April zo, 1002 	Coso, liernazu 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

Nov. 16, 1901 	Costa, Isaac 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 29 173 

	

30 437 	Dec. 28, 1901 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

31 223 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Costanzo, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street ( leaning, $50. 

	

31 223 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Costanzo, Pasquale 	, Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

33 222 	April zo, 1902 	Costello, Nicola 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

3o 229 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Costigan, Alexander Sm., ex er, Street (. leaning. Brooklyn, $i38•04. 

	

33 290 	April 12, 1902 	Coughlin, Michael 	Paver, Dept. of Ilvdiways, $320. 

	

22  433 	June 15, 1900 	Coughlin, Patrick 	 Inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,000. 

	

31 224 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Coughlin, Timothy 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 437 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Coughlin, Timothy 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street ( leaning, $375. 

	

31 377 	Feb. 13, 1902 	Coughlin, William 	 Blacksmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 

	

23 329 	Aug. 17, 5900 	Coursen, Edwin 11, Inspector of Sewers, $448. 

	

3o 355 	Dec. i9, 1901 	Cowell, Richard 	, Sweeeer, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $29.55. 

	

30 282 	Dec. 14, 1901 	Cox, Martin . 	 Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $585. 

	

3o 26 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Cox, Thomas 	 sweeoer. Street ( leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

28 473 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Coyne,ames 

	

 
29 86 	Nov. 11, 1901 	Coyne, Tames 

	

29 487 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Coyne, ames 

	

31 442 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Coyne, lames 

	

32 433 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Crane, Patrick 

	

33 218 	April 10, 1902 	Crane, Patrick ... „
• 
 Sweeper, Street t leaning Dept., $ [25. 

	

33 289 	April 12. 1902 	Crane, Richard 	 Laborer. Dept. of Highways, $,2o. 

	

3o z6 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Craynor, Patrick ... Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 

	

3o 27 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Creadon, Dennis 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. 138.04. 

	

32 434 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Creman, James ....„  Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

	

32 434 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Cremerius, Patrick.. • S  

	

32 318 	Mar. 19, 1902 	Cremerius, Peter ... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 

	

33 157 	April 7, 1002 	Cremerius, l'eter 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $50. 

	

32 201 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Crennan James .... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning.$50. 

	

3o 164 	Dec. ix, 1901 	Croke, lames 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

33 288 	April 12, r002 	Croke, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dent. of 1 lighways, $320. 

	

54 442 	Nov. zo, 190o 	Croker, Richard V 	 '• ••l'cln m. Dept. of Buildings, $5.575. 

	

30 164 	Dec. I I, 1901 	Cromer, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 93 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Cronin, David 	 Taborer, Dept. of Highways. $264. 

	

32 328 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Cronin, David 	 Ftrployee, Highways Dept., $6o. 

	

33 123 	April r, 1902 	Cronin, David ....
. 

Mason, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

to 164 	Dec. It, 1901 	Cronin, Tohn 	sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

29 273 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Cronin, 'Joseph .... , Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 

	

30 27 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Cross, Peter 	sweeper. Street Cleaning. Brooklyn. $118.04. 

	

32 284 	Mar. t8, 1902 	Crowley, Paul 	. Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $500.50.
32 438 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Crowlen Thomas ... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $375. 

	

31 27o 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Crum, Edwin F' 	 Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

31 363 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Crum, George G.. 	Steam Engineer, Dept. of Parks, $5oo. 

	

3o 165 	Dec. rx, 1901 	Crum, John  	
. 

	

12 236 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Crum, John 	 

	

12 2 	Feb. 19, x goz 	Cruma, Peter 

	

31 225 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Cucco, Giovanni.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

12 439 	Mar. 22, 190z 	Cucco, Giovanni .... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

	

11 67 	Jan. 11, 1902 	Cucuco, Nicholas ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

to 338 	Dec. 18, x9ox 	Cuddy, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

	

13 290 	...pril 12, 1902 	Ctigel, 11.. August 	 Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $80.56. 

	

31 273 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Cuisi, Nicola 	 Sweeper, sDterpeett. ocfleSatnrieengt CDlceiatn.i,nt1,25$.50. 

• I 214 	April to, 1902 	Cuisi, Nicola 	 
li 289 	April 12, 1003 	Cullen, l'atrick  	I'aver. Dent. of ...itobways, $680. 

	

3o 414 	Dec. 26, 19o1 	Cullen, Terence 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 

	

;2 353 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Combo, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.78. 

	

;2 236 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Cuminale, Pieto 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

	

to 27 	Dec. 7, 19or 	Cunniffe, John T 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

to 165 	Dec. ii, 19oz 	Cunningham, Thomas Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
II 67 	Jan. 11, 590z 	Cunningham, Thomas Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

33 215 	April Jo, 1002 	Cunningham. 'Thos 	 Sweener, Street (leaning Dept., $125. 

	

to 339 	Dec. 18, 190/ 	Cunza, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
Sweeper, Street ('leaning Dept.. $175. 

	

;2 438 	Mar. 22, xgoz 	Cunza, James 	 

	

31  399 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Cunzo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

12. 438 	Mar. 23, 1902 	Cunzo, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

	

it 488 	Feb. t8, 1902 	Cunzo, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

32 440 	Mar. 22, 1902 	Cuoee, Nicholas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Pept., $375. 

	

It 225 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Curci, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

to 28 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Curley, Michael J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 
11 225 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Curci, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, ,$2:0,01.8.04.  

	

30 28 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Currillo, Michael 	 Sweener, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.$4. 

	

10 382 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Curry, Frank 	 
II 472 	Feb. x8, 1902 	Curtin, Maurice 	 Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $546. 

	

33 288 	April 52, 1002 	Curtis, Charles J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

	

Nov. 2 , 1901 	
Curtis, William H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 152. 

	

29 27 	Oct. 27, 1901 

	

29 318 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

32 62 	Feb. 28, 1902 	Curtis, William H. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 

	

31  398 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Feb. 14, 5902 	Cusick, Peter 	 

	

33 14 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Cuzzo, Antonio .... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 

	

31 337 	Feb. is, 1902 	Cuzzo, Vincenzo ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 

	

31 399 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Dabraccio, Paolo ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 

	

31 400 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Dabraccio, Paolo ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

32 440 	Mar. 22, 1902 	D'Adamo, Genaro .. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

	

33 15 	Mar. 25, 1902 	D'Agistino, Nicola .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 

	

33 369 	April 21, 1902 	D'Agistino, Nicola.. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $50. 

	

31 276 	Feb. 3, 1902 	D'Agostino, Nicolo .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

3o 28 	Dec. 7, 190 1 	Daildumas, George. , !sweeper, Street C leaning. Brooklyn. $i38.04. 

	

31 276 	Feb. 5, 1902 	D'Alessandro, Paolo. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 

	

31 276 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Dalio, Baggio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

32 240 	Mar. 14, 1902 	D'Alessandro, Paolo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3o 29 	Dec. 7, 19ot 	Daly, Timothy 	 Sweeper, Street (leaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 

	

32 447 	Mar, x4, 1902 	D'Angelis, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

	

32 458 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Danmeyer, Charles 	 Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $400. 

	

33 226 	April ro, 1902 	D'Anna, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

13 226 	April lo, 1902 	D'Araglio, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

3o 29 	Dec. 7, 1901 	D'Augustina, Salem 	 Sweener, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,  $138.04. 
tore 	  

Davis, Charles J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Davis, John H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 

Davis, dgamuel 	
 Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $14. 

Dawson, James 	
 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
D'Bet, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Dean, Jodhon F  	
 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

De Angelis, Giovanni Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $250.
69.  

	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

Sweeper, ept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

30 230 	Dec. 12, 1901 
31 383 	Feb. 14, 1902 
33 91 	Mar. 31, 1902 
32 238 	Mar. 14, 5902 
30 230 	Dec. 12, 1901 
3.. 203 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32  441 	Mar. 22, 1902 
30 23o 	Dec. 12, 1901 
31 371 	Feb. 13, 1902 
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FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 
	

TITLE OF ACTION, 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

30 29 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31 223 	April to, 1902 
31 399 	Feb. 14,1902 
32 204 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 447 	Mar. 22, 1902 
31 275 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 367 	Mar. 21, 1902 
3a 239 	Mar. 14, 1902 
3t 277 	Feb. 5,1902 
32 446 	Mar. 22, 1902 
33 432 	April 28, 1902 
3o 339 	Dec. 18, 1901 
3o 471 	Dec. 31, 1901 
32 204 	Mar. 13, 1902 
3z 226 	Feb. 4, 1902 
32 447 	Mar. 22, 1902 
32 354 	Mar. 21, 1902 
31 226 	Feb. 4, 1902 
34 368 	26, 
3o 3o 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 441 	Mar. 22, 1902 
31 165 	Dec. II, 1901 
34 241 	Tune 6, 1902 
3o 3o 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3n i66 	Dec. 11, 19o1 
31 226 	Feb. 4, x902 
32 366 	Mar. 21, 1902 
32 444 	Mar. 22, 1902 

' 432 	Anril 28, 1902 
30 311 	Dec. 17, tstot 
3o 3o 	Dec. 7, 1901 
29 469 	Dec. 11, 1901 

32 442 	Mar. 22, 1902 
31 400 	Feb. 14, 1902 
32 446 	Mar. 22, 1902 
28 474 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 87 	Nov. It, 1901 
31 443 	Feb. 17, 1902 
32 25 	Feb. 24, 1902 
34 369 	26, 
31 227 	Feb. 4, 1902 
3: 227 	Feb. 4, 1902 
31 277 	Feb. 5, 1902 
30 231 	Dec. 12, 1901 

32 94 	Mar. 4, 1902 
30 166 	Dec. II, 1901 
30 356 	Dec. x9, 1901 
3o i66 	Dec. it, 1901 
3o 31 	Dec. 7, 1931 
3o 31 	Dee. 7, 101 
31 227 	Feb. 4, 19

9
02 

32 26 	Feb. 24, 1902 
32 26 	Feb. 24, 1902 
3o 356 	Dec. 19, 1901 
31 goo 	Feb. 14, 1902 
33 31 	Dec. 7, 1901 
30 167 	Dec. II, 19o1 
3o 32 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 204 	Mar. 13, 1902 
33 224 	April io, 1902 
29 479 	Dec. 12, 1901 
30 437 	Dee. 28, 1901 
31 275 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 442 	Mar. 22, 1902 
29 42 	Oct. 30, 1901 
29 173 	Nov. 16, 19oz 
32 163 	Mar. 12, 1902 
33 225 	April to, 1902 
31 401 	Feb. 14, 1902 
31 377 	Feb. 13, 1902 
30 32 	Dec. 7, 19ot 
29 426 	Dec. to, 1901 
31 401 	Feb. 14, 1902 
31 401 	Feb. 14, 1902 
33 225 	April to, 1902 
31 147 	Ir. 23,1902 
32 441 	ar. 22, 1902 
30 32 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 33 	Dec. 7, 19oz 
33 361 	April 21. 1902 
33 327 	April t6, 1902 
31 402 	Feb. 14, 1902 
3z 488 	Feb. x8, 1902 
30 167 	Dec. II, 1901 
31 274 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 443 	Mar. 22, 1902 
3o 33 	Dec. 7, toot 
32 x26 	Mar. 6, 1902 
32 442 	Mar. 22, 1902 
28 474 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 87 	Nov. r1, 19oz 
31 443 	Feb. 17, 1902 
30 394 	Dec. 23, 1901 
32 444 	Mar. 22, 1902 
31 274 	Feb. 5, 1902 
3o 23z 	Dec. 12, 1901 
30 231 	Dec. 12, 1901 
33 224 	April to, 1902 
30 167 	Dec. II, 1901 
29 27 	Oct. 29, 1901 
29 319 	Nov. 27, 1901 
32 69 	Feb. 28, 1902 
31 226 	April to, 1902 
3o 168 	Dec. 11, 1901 
3x 402 	Feb. 14, 1902 
32 240 	Mar. 14, 1902 
31 371 	Feb. 13, 1902 
31 275 	Feb. 5, 1902 
3.* 224 	April 10. 1902 
32 443 	Mar. 22, 1902 
30 33 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 223 	/kohl to 1902 
3o 279 	Dec. 14, toot 
32 240 	Mar. 14, 1902 

3o 34 	Dec. 7, 190z 	Dinia, Dominica 	 
3o 232 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Dinia, Guiseppi 	 
32  354 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Diori, Antonio 	 
29 469 	Dec. Ix, 1901 	Diori, Giovanni 	 
30 232 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Di Sarla, Michael 	 
29 173 	Nov. 16, 1901 	Dittman, Frederick 	 
30 438 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do 
32 164 	Mar. 12, 19132 	Dittmann, Frederick. 
31 402 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Di Vista, Guiseppe 	 
31 403 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Dizio, 
30 34 	Dec. 7, 190! 	Docemoames 	 

George 	 
3o 475 
	Oct. 24, 1901 	Dohr,  

3o 168 	Dec. I x, 190 x 	Dolan, Francis 	 
31 338 	Feb. to, x902 	 do 
32 26 	Feb. 24, 1902 	 do 
32 27 	Feb. 24,x902 	 do 
30 34 	Dec. 7, 19oz 	Dolan, Robert 	 
31  489 	Feb. x8, 1902 	Domato, Nicola 	 
32 366 	Mar. az, 1902 	Domisco, Domenico 	 
33 431 	April z8, 1902 	Domisco, Domenico. 
3o 35 	Dec. 7, 19oz 	Domato, Raphael 	 
30 273 	Dec. 14, 190z 	Dona, Gaetano 	 
31 488 	Feb. x8, 1902 	Dona, Michael 	 
33 291 	April i2, 1902 	Donahue, Patrick 	 
33 222 	April 10, 1902 	Donati, Charles H 	 
30 35 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Donegan, Tohn 	 
30 35 	Dec. 7, zgoz 	Donlon, 	ichael 	 
31 274 	Feb. 5, z9o2 	Donnelly, John 	 
32 443 	Mar. 22, 1902 	 do 
33 225 	April ID, 1902 	Donnelly, Patrick 	 
3o 36 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Donnelly, Thomas 	 
3o 295 	Dec. x6, 1901 	Donnigi, Kohn 	 
3o 36 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Donohue, James 	 
3244 	Feb. 25, 19og 	Donohue, Michael 	 
3o 168 	Dec. II, x901 	Donohue, Thomas 	 
29 384 	Dec. 5, 19oz 	Donovan, Frank 	 
32 459 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Dooley,Aames J. 
3o 36 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Doran, Nicholas 	 
31 472 	Feb. tg, 1902 Doran, Thomas 
3o 37 	Dec. 7, tool 	Doran, William J 	 
28 475 	Oct. 24, root 	Dorrmann. Frederick 
29 87 	Nov. II, 1901 	 do 
31 443 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 
313 37 	Dec. 7, xsiot 	Dorsey, John F 	 
31 277 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Dotti, Vincent 	 
33 227April to, 1902 	Dotti. Vincent 	 
3o 232 	Dec. 12, nor 	Dotzel, John J 	 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
See ceper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5:50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, llrooklyn, $138•04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.78. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $173.80. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $513. 
Asst. Foreman, Highway Dent., $15o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

i Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweener, 2,treet Cleanin. Dent., $50. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $1,137.50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, llrooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
Laborer. Dept. of Highways, $119. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Swee■-•er, Street Cleaning Dept., $136.27. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

I aborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 5138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $r58. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper. Dent. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 5138.04. 
Laborer, Dent. of Parks, 5 i80. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $239.20. 	. 
Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5.3. 
Sweeper. Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $t 38.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 550. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Sweeper, •Street Cleaning Dent., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 5125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street ( leaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street l leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $47.35. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
sweeper, Street ( leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $aoo. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $800. 
Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Ship Calker, Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper. Street (.leaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
T.aborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
E.rplovee. Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning.  Brooklyn, $138.04. 
',weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

De Angelo, Francis 	 

	

De lielisso, laquinto 	 
De Blassi, John 	 
DeBrazio, Antonio 	 
De Brazia, Antonio 	 
Deccicco, Donato 	 
Dechiara, Matteo 	 
Decicco, Donato 	 
De Cillo, Nicola 	 

do 
Decliara, Matteo 	 
De Cunza, Guiseppe 	 
Defeo, Francesca.., 
Deficio, Angelo 	 
De Filippo, Nichola 	 
Defino, Francesco 	 
De Flora, Giuseppe 	 
De Geneo, Michele 	 
Degnan, Andrew ... 
Degnan, John  	 
De Grazia, Giuseppe 	 
Deitrich, Ernest 	 
De La Montainge, 
Delaney, Christopher 
Delaney, John 	 
De Lango, Vitterio 	 
De Lanso, Vittorio 	 
Delanso, Vittorio 	 
DeLanso, Vittorio 	 
De Lany, Andrew A 	 
Delavo. James 	 
Del Donno, Sebas- 

tino 	  
Delficio, Angelo 	 
Delfico, Thomas 	 
Dellarosa, James 	 
Dellett, George H 	 

do 
do 

Deller, Matthew 	 
Del Priore, Guiseppe 	 
Del Signore, Antonio 

do 
De Luca, Bernard 	 
Del Vichio, Vin- 

cenzo 	  
Demarest, Benjamin 
Demarsico, Michele. 
De Mattio, Nicola 	 
De Medici, Carmine. 
Dempsey, John 	 
Dempsey, Joseph 	 
Dempwolf, William 	 

do 
do 

Denning, Jacob 	 
Deny, Daniel 	 
Deodati, Angelo 	 
De Paolo, Vito 	 
Deppermann, Chas. 
Dern, John 	 
Dern, John 	 
Dernes, Tohn 	 
Dernin, Michael 	 
Derrico, ichael 	 
Derrico, Michael 	 
Derwin, Michael 	 

do 
Derwin, Michael 	 
De Simone, Antonio 
Dessimone, Antonio. 
Devery, Kiran 
Devine, Gilbert 	 
Devine, Patrick 	 
Devine, Patrick 	, 
Devine, Patrick 	 
Devins, Patrick 	 
De Vito, Antonio 	 
De Vito, Giuseppe 	 
Devitt, Hugh 	 
Devlin, Arthur J 	 
Devlin, Peter 	 
Dianople, Joe 	 
Di Annoz, Emanuele 
Di Bartholomen 
Di Bartonne, Genaro 
Di Belo, Pasquale 	 
Di Belo, Pasquale 	 
Dice. Michael M 	 
Di Celli, Nicolo 	 
Diclerico, Camille 	 

Frank 	 rank 
Didier, Frank 	 
Didier, Frank 	 
Di Filippo, Nicola 	 
Difiori, Francesca 	 
Difiori, Francesco 	 
Di Gioralono, Peter 	 
Di Giovanni, Philip 
Dihm, John 	 
Dillman, George 	 
Dillon, James 	 

do 
Dillon,ames 	 

John 	 ohn 
Dillon, Thomas 	 

do 
Dillon, William 	 
Dillon, William 	, 

Dilworth, Michael 	 
Dilworth, Michael 	 
Dilworth, William 	 
Di Marco, Stephen 	 
Dimurico, Giuseppe 	 
Dinger, Charles 	 
Dinkelmyer, Simon 	 

THE CITY RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 
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30 	37 

28 216 
11 489 
3o 	38 
33 223 
30 333 
10 	84 

3o 160 
3x 278 
3z 390 
3o 257 
32 203 
32 444 
30 	38 
32 445 
29 411 

31 377 
33 291 
29 469 
32 445 
32 	8 
32 366 
3: 432 
3o 	38 
30 t69 
29 	28 
29 319 
29 487 
30 169 
32 445 
29 174 
30 438 
32 164 
31 228 

24 443 
3x 312 
29 	28 
29 319 
32 	70 
3x 371 
32 389 
33 357 
3o 	39 
32 	27 
30 	39 
29 470 
32 446 
32 239 
33 291 
24 438 
30 233 
3o 	40 
33 159 
28 5o3 
29 273 
29 	46 
3o 	40 
3o 	39 
3o 170 
32 205 
31 278 
34 369 
29 174 
30  438  
32 164 
32 285 
3o 	40 
3o 170 
29 174 
30 439 
32 165 
32 367 
33 433 
29 492 
32 448 
33 205 
33 205 
33 36z 
3o 	41 
29 274 
3o 279 
3t 278 
32 448 
33 	15 
13 37o 
32 241 
3o 	4t 
3o 	41 
30 	42 
3o 233 
29 175 
30 439 
32 165 
32 337 
32 448 
31 473 
33 361 
31 403 
3o 339 
33 293 
3o 	42 
3o 170 
3o 	42 
32 205 
32 242 
3o 	43 
31 	281 
32 241 
32 462 
3o 	171 
34 227 
32 453 
30 382 
31 372 
313 	z71 
34 228 
3o 	43 
3o 	43 
31 	67 
33 228  
32 127 
33 293 
30 295 
31 489 
32 206 
32 453 
32 270 
32 453 
22 227 
32 206 
30 273 
33 	85 
33 292 
29 175 
3o 439 
32 165 
33 	15 
30 234 
30 171 
32 2o6 
32 452 
30 	44 
to 	44 
44 228  

30 	44 
31 490 
30 	45 
31 228 
31 228 
32 367 
33 	53 
33 433 
32 205 
31 229 
31 229 
32 452 
31 	14 
31 383 
33 	91 
32 242 
31 490 

Dec. 	7, tpoz 

Oct. 	5, 1901 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 19ot 
April lo, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 19oz 
Dec. 	i t, 1901 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	13, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 	9, 1901 

Feb. 	13, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. zo, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 19ot 
Dec. 	x i, 1901 
Oct. 	29, 1901 
Nov. 27, 19o1 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Dec. 	II, x9ot 

_Mar. 22, 1902 
Nov. x6, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Nov. 2o, 1900 
Feb. 	6, 1902 
Oct. 	29, 1901 
Nov. 27, 1901 
Feb. 28, 1902 
Feb. 	13, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 19, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	ti, toot 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
NOV. 20, 1900 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Dec. 	7, loot 
April 	7, 1902 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. 25, 1902 
Oct. 	3o, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 1 2, 1901 
Mar,  13, 1902 
Feb. 	5,1902 
April 26, 1902 
Nov. 16, 19oz 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	1r, 19o1 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Mar. 22, z902 
April to, 1902 
April zo, 1902 
April 2I, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Nov. 25, 1901 
Dec. 	14, 190t 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 25, 1902 
April 21, 1902 
Mar, 	14, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 19oz 
Dec. 	7, 19oz 
Dec. 	7, 001 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Nov. i6, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 20, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
April 21, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Dec. 	18, 1901 
April 12, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 190t 
Dec. x 1, 19oz 
Dec. 	7,190z 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 19oz 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Tune 	6, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 23, 19ot 
Feb. 	13, 1902 
Dec. 	t[, :901 
June 	6, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Jan. 	tt, 1902 
April 10, 1902 
Mar. 	6, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Dec. 	16, 1901 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
April 10, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Dec. 	14, 1901 
Mar. 31, 1902 
A,ril 12, 1902 
Nov. 16, toot 
Dec. 28, Igor 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 25, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Dec. 	1 t, 	1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Dec. 	7, zsiot 
Dec. 	7, 19oz 
Tune 	6, igoz 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 38,1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
Mar. 27, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Tan. 	3, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Mar. 3r, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 

Dougherty, 	Edward 	Sweeper, Street (.leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
J. 	  

Dou gherty, Hugh— 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $120.3o. 
Dowd, Patrick.._

.  
	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Dowd, 	Patrick j 	Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Broakl)n. 4138.04. 
Dowling, 	John  	Sweeper, Street 1 leaning Dept., St 25. 
Dowling, yohn D 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dowling, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 5138.04. 
Downe, Henry 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Downey, 	Morris 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Downs, 	Henry. ,  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleanin . $5.3. 
do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 	375. 

Downs, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Doyle, 	William 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Drake, George Spen 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

cer 	  
Driscoll, John j 	Mason, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $728, 
Driscoll, Michael H 	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $84. 
Du 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Dudley, 	Cornelius 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Duffy, 	John 	Mechanic's flelper, Street Cleaning, $455. 

	

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Duffy, John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Duffy, 	Joseph 	Sweeper, Street I leaning, 	Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Duffy, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Duffy. 	Peter 	.. 	Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $152. 

	

do   . 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $210. 

Duffy, Thomas J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

Dugan, Michael  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
do 	..  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $ i 84. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks. $254. 

Dulless, 	Cornelius 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Duncan, Richard 	Foreman, Dept. of liuildings, $J.385. 
Dunham, Lewis K 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $500.50. 
Dunn, Charles P 	Laborer, Dent. of Parks, $152. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 

Dunn, 	James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

'do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Dunn, lames  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Dunn, Joseph 	F 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Dunn, 	Luke 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dunn, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, 	Street Cleaning, 	Brooklyn, 	$138.04. 
Dur, 	Sebastino 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Durnin, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
D'Venero, Pallegrino 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Dwyer, 	Daniel  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $63o. 
Dwyer, 	James 	Elevator Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $2,200. 
Eagan, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,  5138.04. 
Eagon, 	John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 
Ebmeth, 	Rupert  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Eckerson. Charles CV. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $98. 
Eckert, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,  $ '38.04. 
Eckert, Louis 	Orderly, Dept. of Charities, $140. 
Eckstein, 	Charles 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Egan, 	James 	.. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 
Egan, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Ehrhardt, 	Albert... • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5.3. 
Ehring, Andrew 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $165.90. 
Eidman, 	George 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

Eifrieri, 	Pasquale 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Eliott, 	John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Emella, 	Louis 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning, $50. 
Emmett, 	John ...  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Engelhart, Peter J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Sso. 
Engelhart, Peter J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Engels, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities. 5436.14. 
Engelhart, Peter J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Ennis, 	Mlles  	'Teamster, eamster, Dept. of Highways, $912. 
Ennis, James  	Teamster, Dept. of Highways, 	390. 
Ennis, 	ames  	Teamster, Dept. of Parks, $117. 
Enright, 	Daniel.  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,  $138.04. 
Enright, John 	15... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Enzeo, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $27.58. 
Erati, 	Genera 	Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Eriani, Nicola 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Eriani, Vincenzo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Eriani, 	Vincenzo  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Erriejetti, Louis 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Esposito, Andrew 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Esposito, 	Giovanni 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Esposito, Luigi 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Esposito, 	Toney 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Evans, 	Edward 	, 	T.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $ 254. 

Evans, Gilbert 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Evans, John P 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning. $455. 
Evans, Owen  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $78. 
Faccio, Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Faego, 	Donato 	Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $19.70. 
Fagan, 	Richard  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Fagan, 	William  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning, 550. 
Fago, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Flaherty, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Fahy, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fala, 	Michael 	. 	Sweeper, Street (leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Falchi, 	Michael.-- 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Falcone, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Falen, 	Denis 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Falk, John  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $4o. 
Falke, 	George 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Falkinello, 	(.uiseppe, 	Sv, eeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Falkner, Hugh 	 
Fallon, 	Daniel 	

Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 

Fallon, John H 	Blacksmith's Helper, Dept. of Highways 	$108. 

Fallon, John J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Fallon, Martin  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Fanna, 	Diego 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Farina, Diego 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Fanna, 	Duggo 	Sweeper, 	Dept. of Serest 	Cleaning, $.:50. 
Fanno, Thomas 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

Fabrito. 	Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Farca, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Farino, Carmine 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Farino, Carmine 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning. $375. 
Farley, James  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Farmac, 	Dayco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Farmer, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Farmer, Thomas  	Foreman Sewer Dept., $78. 

	

arney, 	Edward  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

Farnham, Frank J 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. Of Parks, $254. 

Faronita. 	Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning, $50. 
Farralo, Rocco 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Farrell, Andrew 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Farrell, 	Joseph  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
Farrell, Patrick  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Farrell, Thomas .... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Farrell, Thomas  	Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $35. 
Farrell, William .... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Farrell°, Frank ..... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Farren, Patrick ..... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $118.04. 
Fasalone, Giuseppe.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
do 	.. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
do 	.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $93. 

Fasalone, 	Giuseppe. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Fascelli, 	Nicoll 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Faulkner, Hugh .... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do 	.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 52oo. 
do 	.... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

FFaayw,cemtti.chGaeeolrge .... 	Laborer, Dept. of Buildings, etc.. $540. 
	. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $4o. 

	

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Fazio, Carmine  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fazio, Francesco  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
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RECORD 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 

	

3o 52 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Gannon, Andrew 	 

	

25 loo 	Dec. 26,x900 	Gannon, John 	• 

	

29 274 	Nov. 25, 1901 	Gannon, atrick J 	 

	

31 405 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Gargano, Antonio 	 

	

31 28z 	Feb. 5, 1902 do 	• • • 

	

32 471 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 	• • • 

	

32 471 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gargillo, Gaetano 	 

	

3o 173 	Dec. 11,1901 	Gargiulo, Gratano 	 

	

32 207 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Garguilla, Gaetano... 

	

31 366 	Feb. '3, 1902 	Garguilo, Antonio., 

	

32 244 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Garracino, Angelo M. 

	

3o 383 	Dec. 23, zmax 	Garris, John X 	 

	

32 298 	Mar. rid, 1902 	Garrison, Michael 	 

	

33 159 	April 7, 1902 	Garrison, Michael 	 

	

3o 53 	Dec. 12, xgoi 	Gartland, Nicholas 	 

	

3o x74 	Dec. II, 1901 	Gartner, John C 	 

	

33 446 	April 28, 1902 	Gartner, John C 	 

	

32 28 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Gassaway, William E. 

	

3o 53 	Dec. 7, 19oz 	Frederick 	 

	

3o 55 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Greis;', August C 	 

	

30 341 	Dee. 18, zgoz 	Gendlo, 

	

3o 174 	Dec. x , 190 z 	Geneto, Gaetano 	 

	

3o 257 	Dec. 13, zgox 	 do 	•• • • • 

	

3o 296 	Dec. 16, zgor 	 do 

	

3o 53 	Dec. 7, zgox 	Gentile, Angelo 	 

	

3o 174 	Dec. It, 1901 	 do  

	

31 493 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Gentile, Antonio 	 

	

32 468 	Mar. 24, x902 	Gentile, Domenico 	 

	

31 68 	Jan. 1 z, 1902 	Gentilesco, Guiseppe. 

	

32  470 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 

	

3o T75 	Dec. xI,1901 	Geoggine, I. W 	 

	

3o 54 	Dec. 7, igoz 	Geraghty,_ Edward 	 

	

30 236 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Gerken, Henry. 

	

3o 54 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	German, Frederick 	 

	

3o 341 	Dec. z8, not 	Gemico, Domenico 	 

	

33 180 	April 8, zgo2 	Gerraghty. William. 
33 46 

	

328 	 i6, 1902 	Gianata, Vincenza 	 
32 

 
Mar. 24, 1902 	Gianico, Domenico 	 

	

31 493 	Feb. x8, 1902 	Gianitto, Francesco 	 

	

32 469 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Giantonio, Giuseppe. 

	

3o 54 	Dec. 7, zgoz 	Gibbons, Bernard 	 

	

20 470 	Dec. if, 190o 	Gibson, William 	 

	

31 372 	Feb. x3, 1902 	Giceffo, Victor 	 

	

31 231 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Gieico John 	 

	

31 232 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

31 125 	Tan. 21, 1902 	Gill, James 	 

	

31 405 	•eb. 14, zgos 	Gilldig, George 	 

	

33 55 	Dec. 7, Igor 	Gillespie, Andrew 	 

	

32 28 	Feb. 24, 1902 	 do 

	

30 55 	Dec. 7, Igor 	Gilliand, Robert 	 

	

3a 207 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Gilmartin, Andrew 	. 

	

32 470 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 

	

3o 56 	Dec. 7, 19o: 	Gilmartin, Michael 	 

	

32 244 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Gilmartin, Patrick 	 

	

32 208 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Gilmartin, Peter 	 

	

33 ,6 	Mar. 25, 1902 	 do 
•• •• 

	

30 56 	Dec. 7, T001 	Gilmartin, Thomas 	 

	

30 56 	Dec. 7, mor 	Gilroy, John 	 

	

29 470 	Dec. II, 1901 	Ginbtani, Tony 	 

	

31 494 	Feb. 8, 1902 	Gindici, Gerardo .... 

	

33 23o 	April to, I902 	Giovanni. Carlo 	 

	

3o 57 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Glasser, Cyrus 	 

	

3o 357 	Dec. 19, 1901 	Glece, Peter 	 

	

33 230 	April pa, 1902 	Glevv, Patrick 	 

	

32 95 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Glosking, John 	 

	

33 293 	April 12, 1902 	Glosking. John 	 

	

32 243 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Glynn, Tohn 	 

	

31 330 	Feb. TO, 1902 	Goebel, William 	• . 

	

3o 257 	Dec. 13, telor 	Godell, Joseph 	 

	

3n 296 	Dec. 16, 1901 	Godello, Joseph.. 	 

	

332o 24537 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Godfrey, Richard 	 

	

34 229 	Tune 6, 1902 	Goetz, Jacob 	 

	

3o 57 	bec. 12, 1901 	Gohardi. Nicolo 	 

	

29 480 	Dec. za, igen 	Gold. Ike 	 

	

31 406 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Goldberg, Samuel... 

	

30 173 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Golden, John 	 

	

33 318 	April 14, 1002 	Golden. Thomas... • 
Mar. 14, 1902 	Goldman, James E 	 

	

32 470 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Goldman, Max 	 

	

31 281 	Feb. 5, x 902 	Goldstein, David 	 

	

33 229 	April to, 1902 	Goldstein, David 	 

	

32 29 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Golluber, Samuel 	 

	

3o 176 	Dec. 1x,1901 	Gonzza, Carlo 	 

	

32 209 	Mar. 14, x902 	Gordon, George.. 	 

	

32  469 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 

	

30 58 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Gordon, Patrick 	 

	

32 460 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 

	

3i 282 	Feb. 5, 1902 	 do 
••• 

	

32 460 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gorman, Martin 	 

	

30 58 	Dec. 0, igoz 	Gorman, Thomas 	 

	

3z 473 	Feb. z8, x9o2 	Gorman, William J 	 

	

3o 175 	Dec. x x, 1901 	Gormley, James 	 

	

33 207 	April 12, 1902 	•orry, Regis P 	 

	

29 29 	Oct. 29, mor 	Goss, Martin 	 

	

29 32o 	Nov. 27, 1901 do 

	

32 711 	Feb. 28, 1902  do 

	

3o 58 	Dec. 7, zgo z 	Goteglia, Guiseppi 	 

	

3o 59 	Dec. 12, Igor 	Goulding, George F 	 

	

30 59 	Dec. 7, 190I 	Graccio, Pasquale 	 

	

3o 176 	Dec. 11,1901 	Grady, Burthly 	 

	

3o 59 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Grady, James 	 

	

29 258 	Nov. 22, 1901 	Graham, John 	 

	

29 275 	Nov. 25, 1901 	do. 

	

31 383 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Graham, Samuel F 	 

	

33 92 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Graham, Samuel F 	 

	

29 395 	Dec. 6, x901 	Graham, Samuel T 	 

	

32 460 	Mar. 24, zgoa 	Graham, William 	 

	

3o 236 	Dec. 12, xgoi 	Graham, William H 	 

	

32 207 	Mar. x3, 1902 	Gramm, Vincenzo 	 

	

3o 306 	Dec. 16, 1901 	Grand; Frederick 	 

	

31 282 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Granelli, Antonio 	 

	

33 231 	April TO, 1002 	Granelli, Antonio 	 

	

32  244 	Mar. is. 1902 	Granito, Salvatore 	 

	

34 218 	Tune 6, 1902 	Grau, Christian 	 

	

3o 236 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Gray, Martin 	 

	

32 208 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Gray, Michael 	 

	

33 230 	April 10, 1902 	Gray, Michael 	 

	

3o oo 	Dec. 7, Igor 	Gray. William F 	 

	

32 460 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Greeley, Felix 	 

	

3o 176 	Dec. it, 1901 	Green, John 	 

	

30 384 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Green, Joseph C 	 

	

3o 6o 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Green, atrick 	 

	

31 406 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Greene, John 	 

	

30 x77 	Dec. ix, 1901 	Greeno, Fillipo 	 

	

3o 6o 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Griffith, Frank 

	

27 257 	Aug. 3o, 1901 	Griger, 	hn 

	

31 406 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Grilco, Giovanni 	 

	

3o 177 	Dec. xi, 190z 	Grimes, Peter 	 

	

29 29 	Oct. 29, 19oz 	Grinner, Charles H 	 

	

29 32o 	Nov. 21, zsicir 	 do 

	

32 71 	Feb. 28. z902 	Grinner, Charles H. 

	

3o 237 	Dec. x2, zgoz 	Grogan, Lawrence 	 

	

3o 6x 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Groner, Michael 	 

	

34 53 	May zo, 1902 	Gross, Daniel 	 

	

3o 383 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Gross, Peter 	 

	

3o 237 	Dec. ,a, 1901 	Grosse, Frank L 	 

	

3o 383 	Dec. 23, 19ox 	Grout, M 	  

	

3o 177 	Dec. Tr, z9oz 	Guariglio, Pasquale 	 

	

3o 297 	Dec. r6. 19oz 	Guatelle, Dominick 	 

	

33 222 	April io, 1902 	Guatelli, Dominick 	 

	

3o i,8 	Dec. II, z901 	Gudici, Gerardi 	 

	

3z 384 	Feb. 14. 1902 

	

33 91 	Mar. 31, 1902 	Gulvin, Martin 	 
Gulvin, Martin j 	 

	

33 46 	Mar. 27, 1902 	Gunston, Gunda 	 

	

32 463 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Gustalli, Dominick 	 

	

31 179 	Tan. 29, 1902 	Gutheil, John J 	 

	

32 95 	Mar. 4, x902 	Haas, George 	 

	

3o 61 	Dec. 7, igot 	Hackett, Peter 	 

	

24 440 	Nov. 20, 1900 	Haff, Jacob 	 

	

33 294 	April 12, 1902 	Hagan, Matthew 	 

	

31  471 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Hagan, Thomas A 	 

	

30 178 	Dec. 1x, 19oz 	Haggarty, James 	 

	

31 232 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Hainz, 

	

3o /78 	Dec. II, 1901 	Hala, Anton 	 

	

3o 6z 	Dec. 7, /901 	Hallman,Tames 	 

	

30 62 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Halloran, ohn 	 

	

3o 62 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Halloran, ohn J 	 

	

30 62 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Halloran, 	illiam . 

	

3o 63 	Dec. 7, zoo! 	Halpin, John 	 

	

32 95 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Hamison, William 	 

	

28 4n 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Hammond, Alfred R. 

	

29 88 	Nov. it, 19oz 	 do 

	

3 63 	Dec.De . 7 190 	H mney, 
do 31 447 	Feb.c  z7, 19012 

NATURE OF ACTION. 

375. 
50. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $ i 38.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept, $455. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241.50. 

i Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, aso. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $75. 
Swe3per, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $1 38.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $1 38.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375• 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

i Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 

i53.  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning 5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $7 8.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street (leaning Dept.. $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $13.79. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $i38.04. 
Engineer, Highway Dept., $70. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
I-farnessmaker, Street Cleaning Dept., $637. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Svieeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.134. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $80o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning. $455. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $1 38.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,665. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Laborer. Dept. of Highways, $376. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $800. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $$o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $32. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $800. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
.. weeper, Dept. of treet Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Bath Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $1,087.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Painter, Park Dept., $980. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Cook, his. Training School, $400. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Machine Sawyer, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $858. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $420. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,310. 
Tinsmith, Dept. of Highways, 1409.50. 
Tinsmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,i so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. i 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $119. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Bricklayer, Dept. of Water Supply, $1,784. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $106.48. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $1 38.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

32 241 Mar. 224, 1902 Fazzio, Frank  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 172 Dec. 	it, 19o1 Fazzio, 	Francesco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 229 Feb. 	4, 1902 Feelman, John J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 338 Feb. io, 1902 Feely, Michael  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 172 Dec. 	31, 1901 Feely, Patrick  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Dec. 	7, 1901 Feeney, Martin T 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 30 	4g 
3o Dec. 	7, zgoz Feeney, Owen  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 

 368 
8 Mar. 21, 1902 Felder, Ignatz  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

33 434 April 28, 1902 Felder, 	Ignatz  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 	68 kn. 	z z, 1902 Felder, Isaac 	. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 

32 450 Mar. 22, 1902 do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

3 1  490 Feb. 	x8, zgo2 Feleciano, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
32 450 Mar. 22, 1902 Fenerstein, 	Mathias 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.., $375. 

31  478 Feb. iS, 1902 Fennerstein, Mathias. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
29 379 Dec. 	12,1901 Fell, William  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ 11.52. 
3o 357 Dec. 	19, 1901 Fcrago, Vincenzo  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	31.52. 

1  

30 	45 Dec. 	7, x9ox Feraro, Michael  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 
33 227 April io, 1932 Fernandes, 	Daniel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
3z 49z Feb. 18,1902 Fernandino, Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

31  491 Feb. 	18, 1902 Fernando, Daniel  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
29 480 Dec. 	12, 1901 Ferraro, Antonio . • . 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

2496 30 	04  3  Dec. 	z6, 190i  
Feb. 	z4, 1902 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Ferraro, Gaetano  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Feb. 	14, 1902  Ferraro, Giuseppe  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
1 4004 31 31 4 Feb. 	14, 1902  do 	• • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

32 450 Mar. 22,1902 Ferraro, Gulio 	. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
30 	46 Dec. 	7, 1901 Fillipelli, Rosario 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 
3o 415 Dec. 26, 19oz Fillippelo, Rocco  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 

i 

3o 	46 Dec. 	7, 19oz Finnan, fames H..• • 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 
28 476 Oct. 	24, 1901 Finnegan, James  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
29 	88 Nov. Ix, 1901 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 

31  444 Feb. 	17, 1902 do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
31 338 Feb. zo, 1902 Finoeror, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

31  339 Feb. 	1o,1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
31 230 
31 230 

Feb. 
1190022  Feb. 	44,9  

Fiora, Joseph . 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

33 	77 Mar. 29, 1902 Fiore, Giuseppe  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Mar. 29, 1902 Fiore, Giuseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 33 	7/ 

33 328  April 16, 1902 do 	.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $236.90. 
30 340 Dec. 	18, 1901 Fiori, Gerardo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 

33 3 April lo, 1902 Fiori, 	Gerardo 	.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 22239 3 	4 

32 449 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Mar. 22, 1902 

Fiori, Pasquale 	..... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Fiori, Pellerino — • .. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 

32 449 Mar. 22,1902 Fisiglio, Antonio ... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
29 	43 Oct. 	3o, 190z Fisse, Frederick .... 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $88. 
29 175 Nov. 16, 1901 do 	.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 

30  440 Dec. 28, 1901 do 	. .  • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	x84. 
11344. 

3z z66 Mar. 12, 1902 do 	.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	254. 
Dec. 	ra, 190z Fitzpatrick, Charles.. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, 	rooklyn, $138.04. 30 23.1 

29 	2 Oct. 	29, 1901 Fitzpatrick, James .. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19o. 
29 320 NOV. 27,1901 do 	.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
29 348 Dec. 	2, 1901 do 	.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1195. 
30 	47 Dec. 	7, 1901 do 	• • 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 234 Dec. 	12, 1901 do 	.. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 	70 Feb. 28, 190a do 	.. 	Lobo' er, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
19 176 Nov. 16, 1901 Fitzpatrick, Patrick.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
3o 440 Dec. 28, 1901 do 	.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 166 Mar. 12,1902 do 	.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
34 220 June 	6, 1902 Fitzpatrick, 	Phillip. 	Guard, Kings Co. Penitentiary, $231.52. 
32 	70 Feb.• 	28,1902 Fitzsimmons, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $264. 
34 	40 May 	8, 1902 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $362. 
29 218 Nov. 20, 1901 Fitzsimons, Edward. 	Elevator Attendant, Public Works, $2,663.75. 
31 404 Feb. 	14, 1902 Fizioglio, 	Antonio... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 	47 Dec. 	7, 1901 Flaherty, Edward ... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 235 Dec. 	12, 1901 Flaherty, Michael ... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
19 	4 9  44371 2  

32 	94 

Mar. 13, 1900  
June is, 1900 
Mar. 	4, 1902 

Flannery, John J... 	Salary as Meter Clerk, Water Supply, $3,750. 
Flattery, Joseph-- 	Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,285. 
Fleming, William H. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

3o 	47 Dec. 	7, 1901 Flood, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
24 444 Nov. 20, 1900 Flood, William—  	Plumber, Dept. of Buildings, $3,932.50. 
3o 	48 Dec. 	7, 1901 Flynn, 	Frank 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
39 273 Dec. 	14, 1901 Flynn, James, No. 2. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 228 April TO, 1902 Flynn, 	Richard  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
30 	48 Dec. 	7, 1901 Focarile, Carmine 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 	48 Dec. 	7, 1901 Foderror, Louis 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 	27 Feb. 24, 1902 Fodervilhe, Martin 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
32 	28 Feb. 24, 1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 242 Mar. 14,1902 Foley, 	Cornelius 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 172 Dec. 	11, 1901 Foley, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
31  492  Feb. 	z8, 1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, .,250. 
z8 476 Oct. 	24, 19oz Foley, Thomas  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $125.5o. 
29 	88 Nov. 	11, x901 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $110.50. 
30 235 Dec. 	12, 1901 do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31  444 Feb. 	17, 1902 do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $429. 
3o 	49 Dec. 	7, 1901 Folio, 	James 	.• 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	1.38.04. 
3o 	49 Dec. 	7, 1901 Folio, 	Nicholas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 
33 292 April 12, 1902 Folmier, Theo. j 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 
32 468 Mar. 24, 1902 Fomatano, Genorosa. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
to 	49 

7  
D c. 	7, 1901  Forlo, Francisco  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

31 279  Feb. 	5, 1902 Forsmit, 	Morris 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32  354 Mar. 21,1902 do 	• 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $12.33. 
32 466 Mar. 24, 1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 188 Mar. 	13, 1902 Fortorello, 	Antonio. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 362 April 21, 1902 Foster, Daniel  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $78. 
33 362 Apia 21, 1902 Foster, William  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $134. 
3o 	59 Dec. 	7,1901 Fox, 	Robert 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
29 395 Dec. 	6, igoz Foy, Michael  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $376. 
31 491 Feb. 	18,1902 Frabasilio, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
32 452 Mar. 22,1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	375. 
31 280 Feb. 	5, 1902 Frabizio, Lorenzo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
3o 173 Dec. 	z 1, 1901 Fradey, 	William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
33 	16 Mar. 25, 1902 Frager, John B 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
33 371 April 2I, 1902 Frager, John B 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 28o Feb. 	5, 1902 Fralto, 	Vincenzo... . 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
32  451 Mar. 22,1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
30 	50 Dec. 	7, 1901 Franco, 	Thomas  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 235 Dec. 	12, 19ot Francois, 	Charles 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3r 	124 Ir. 	21, 1902 Frank, 	Edward 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $230. 
32 467 ar. 24, 1902 Frasalone, Giuseppe. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 297 Mar. 	18, 1902 Fraser, John 	 . 	Shoemaker, Bklyn. Dis. Training School, $140. 
32 45z Mar. 22, 1902 Frashella, Allexandro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
31 434 Feb. 	17, 1902 Fratazillio, 	Michael.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 451 Mar. 22,1902 Fraterio, 	Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
30 340 Dec. 	18, x901 Fratto, 	Vincenze 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
3o 	5o Dec. 	7, 1901 Frayne, 	lohn 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
34 370  April 26, 19e2 Frazer, William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $120.17. 
31 492 Feb, 	i8, 1902 Fred, 	John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 	II Mar. 25, 1902 Freda, Nicola  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.78. 
30 362 Dec. 20,1901 Frederico, Nicolo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 	51 Dec. 	7, 19oz Frederico, 	Salvatore. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 467 Mar. 24, 1902 Freeman, John j 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $37$. 
1 9 471 Mar. 	13, 1900 Freeman, 	Luke 	Salary as Meter Clerk, Water Supply.  $4,083.26. 
31 279 Feb. 	5, 1902 Frega, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street  Cleaning, $50. 
31 492 Feb. 18, 1902 Fresanto, Matted  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
31 230 Feb. 	4,1902 Freshilla, Alexander. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
31 	231 Feb. 	4, 1902 do 	 Sweeper, 	. of Street Cleaning, , 	200. 
32 	3 Feb. 	19, 1902 — Fressel, Sidney  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
32 	94 Mar. 	4, 1902 Fricke, August  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
32 355 Mar. 21,1902 Fried, Louis 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $25.65. 
3o 	5r Dec. 	7, 190z Friedmann, Joseph.. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 173 Dec. 	II, 1901 Frilh, W. S 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 28o Feb. 	5, 1902 Fritte, 	Sabatina 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 463 Mar. 24, 1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 228 April 10, 1902 Fritter, 	Sabatino  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
31 279 Feb. 	5, 1902 Frizziglia, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 306 Dec. 	16, 1901 Froelich, 	Henry 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $47.28. 
32 449 Mar. 22, 1902 Froio, Gregorio 	Sweeper, 	ept. of Street Cleaning, $311. 
32 468 Mar. 24, 1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
33 292 April 12, 1902 Frost, Thomas  	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $52o. 
31 493 Feb. 	al, 1902 Fruggiaro, 	Giovanni. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
30 34o Dec. 	18, 1901 Frunzi, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
32 467 Mar. 24, 1902 Fucelli, Nicola  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
3o 	51 Dec. 	7, 1901 Furry, 	Dominicko 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $i38.04. 
3z 405 Feb. 14, 1902 Fusi, 	Pietro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 231 Feb. 	4, 1902 do 	Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 231 April lo, 1902 Gaetano, 	Frank 	... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
3o 	52 Dec. 	7, 1901 Gaffney, 	Felix 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 282 Feb. 	5, 1902 Galifo, Guiseppe  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
24 440 Nov. 20, 1900 Gallagher, 	Edward 	Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 
27 241 Aug. 27, 1901 Gallagher, 	Ellen, 	Bath Attendant, Dept. of Public Works, $675• 

admx. of James W. 
3o 341 
32 459 

Dec. 	18, 1901 
Mar. 24, 1902 

	

Gallagher, 	Joseph 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

	

do 	Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $800. 
32  459 Mar. 24, 1902 Gallagher, Michael 7. 	Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $800. 
3o 	52 Dec. 	7, igoi Gallery, James J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
29 274 Nov. 25, igoz Galliers, Henry 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
32 20 Mar. 13, 1902 Galliezo, 	Salvatore 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 188 Mar. 13, 1902 Gallizzo, 	Salvatore 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 368 Mar. 21, 1902 Gallo, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 434 April 28, 1902 Gallo, 	Michael  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 472 Mar. 24, 1902 Galluzo, 	Salvatore 	Sweeper, Dept. of Sweet Cleaning, $375. 
32 47x Mar. 24, 1902 Gamnia, Vincenzo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
30 357 Dec. 	19, Igor Gandio, 	Vincenzo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
24 440 Nov. ao, zgoo Gandulfo, Andrew 	Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 
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rOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 

33 232 	April zo, 1902 
33 231 	April to, 1902 
3322  342734 	A,11.11 aarr.. 2204;  11990022 

24 443 	Nov. 20, 1900 
28 479 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 59 	Nov. 2, /901 
29 90 	Nov. It, 1901 
31 384 	Feb. 14, 1902 
31 446 	Feb. 17, I902 
32 225 	Mar. 13, 1902 
33 92 	Mar. 31, 1902 
3o 71 Dec. 7,1901 
32 132 	Jan. 22, 1902 
31 133 	Jan. 22, 1902 

31  445 	Feb. 17,1902 
3o 72 Dec. 	2901 
33 56 	Mar. 27, 1902 
29 321 	Nov. 27, xgoz 
29 30 	Oct. 29, 1901 
32 72 	Feb. 28, 2902 
3o 181 	Dec. it, 1901 
3o 384 	Dec. 23, zgok 
32 474 	Mar. 24, 2902 
30 342 	Dec. 18, 1901 
31 233 	Feb. 4, 2902 
32 474 	151ar. 24, 1902 

3o 181 	Dec. ii, 1901 
3i 234 	Feb. 4, 2902 
31 234 	Feb. 4, 1902 
31 283 	Feb. 5, 2902 
33 233 	April 20, 1902 
31 235 	Feb. 4, 1902 
31 235 	Feb. 4, 1902 
311 284 	Feb. 5, 1902 
33 30  233 	April 	

1901 
31 339 

• 	

Feb. to, 1902 
32 337 	Mar. 20, 1902 
30 72 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 73 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31 494 	Feb. 18,1902 
31 34o 	Feb. to, 1902 
3o 73 	Dec. 7, 1901 
30 73 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 355 	Mar. 21, 1902 
31 428 	Feb. 25, 29132 
31 495 	Feb. 18, 1902 
so 74 	Dec. 7, Igo x 
30 342 	Dec. 18, 1901 
31 407 	Feb. 14, 1902 
32 369 	Mar. 21, 1902 
33 435 	April 28, 1902 
31 309 	Feb. 6, 1902 
19 471 	Mar. 13, 2900 
31 495 	Feb. 28, 1902 
30 74 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 182 	Dec. II, 1901 
31 235 	Feb. 4, 2902 
32 31 	Feb. 24, 1902 
3o 274 	Dec. 14, 1901 
30 239 	Dec. 12, 1901 
32 470 	Mar. 24, 2902 
33 233 	April to, 1902 
3333 2233 	A 54 	

April 
to,  1902 

33
33 	 i1900.2 

28 480 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 90 	Nov. II, 1901 
32 45o 	Feb. 17,1902 
31 42 	Jan. 9, 1902 
30 74 	Dec. 7, 1902 
30 182 	Dec. II, 1901 
29 267 	Nov. 25, 2901 
33 296 	April 12, 1902 
32 476 	Mar. 24, 1902 
34 370 	April 26, 1902 
3o 182 	Dec. I x, 1901 
27 a58 	Aug. 3o, 2901 

33 273 	Oct. 
7, 9  . 27, 11900/ 

28 7 
30 183 	Dec. II, 2901 
3o 221 	Dec. II, 2901 
33 296 	April 12, 2902 
3o 75 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 295 	April 12, 1902 
29 279 	Nov. 16, 1902 

Mar. 
2182:  1 1990021 

32 426493  
32 96 	Mar. 4, 1902 
3o 75 	Dec. 7, 1901 
29 179 	Nov. 16, 1901 
3320 147403 	AiDeacr.. 	,1990021 

32 323 	Mar. 20, 1902 
3o 75 	Dec. 7, 1901 

an. 9, 2901 
31 407 

• 	

Lb. 24, 1902 
3o 76 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 239 	Dec. 12, 1901 
32 97 	Mar. 4, 1902 
30 76 	Dec. 7, 1902 
33 295 	April 12, 1902 
3302 24706 	Dec. 7, 1902 
31 495 	Feb. 28, 1902 
3o 77 	Dec. 7, 1901 
29 396 	Dec. 6, 1901 
31 385 	Feb. 14,1902 
33 93 	Mar. 31, 1902 
31 474 	Feb. 118, 1902 

Mar. 14, 1902 
3o 77 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 77 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 78 	Dee. 7, 1901 
31 496 	Feb. 18,1902 
32 345 	Mar. 14, 2902 
32 210 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 475 	Mar. 24, 1902 
29 78  D  494 Dec.c 7  12: 9  119001 
30 	

1 

32 370 	Mar. 21, 1902 

30 78 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 436 	April a8, 1902 

3o 79 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 97 	Mar. 4, 1902 
3o 79 	Dec. 7, '901 
34 371 	June 26,2902 
28 48o 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 91 	Nov. it, 1901 
32 449 	Feb. 17, 1902 
29 179 	Nov. i6, 1901 
219 275 	Nov. 25, 1901 
z 481 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 46 	Oct. 3o, 1901 
29 91 	Nov. 11, 1901 
31 448 	Feb. x7,1902 
3o 79 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3320 424703 	

Mar. 	02 
17 231 	Dec. 5, 1899 
32 211 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 475 	Mar. 24, 1902 
32 246 	Mar. 24, 2902 
30 444 	Dec. 28, zgot 
33 86 	Mar. 31, 1902 
31 198 	Jan. 31, 1902 
3o So 	Dec. 7, 1901 
29 3o 	Oct. 29, 19o1 
29 321 	Nov. 27, 1901 
32 72 	Feb. 28, 1902 

29 180 	Nov. 	19o1 
29 349 	Dec. 2, 1901 

30 8o 	Dec. 7, 1901 
30 8o 	Dec. 7, 1902 
31 313 	Feb. 6, Igoa 
33 295 	April 12, 1902 
28 481 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 92 	Nov. II, 1901 
31 447 	Feb. 17, 1902 
29 399 	Dec. 7, 1901

Dec.
32  4

,z404 	
M. 

2182
12, 

3o 8z 	Dec. 7, 1901 

NATURE OF ACTION. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 138.04. 
Foreman, Dept. of Buildings, $5,575. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $85. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $33.75. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,$138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.76. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Meter Clerk, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,127. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 1 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of kiighways, $264. ,,. 
Watchman, Dept. of Water Supply, $42.80. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Keeper, Bklyn. Dis. Training School, $1,625. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $165.90. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Bath Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $2,700. 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $143. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $60. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 

. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $284. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
S•vceper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $176. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
,iweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $376. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Ship Caulker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $350. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Buildings, $540. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $199.47. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $2 53. 
Employeeept. of Highways, $494. 

Sept.D Laborer, 	of Parks, $144. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $97.50. 
Cement Worker, Dept. of Highways, $1,105. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $85. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $330. 
'weeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $135.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Foreman, Dept. of Public Works, $3,750. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $240. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $79. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Mechanic's fielper, Street Cleaning, $500.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $32o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Dept. ept. of Parks, z44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 123 84. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 254. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning. rooklyn, $138.04. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

32 	96 
3o 179 
34 230 
32 	29 
30 297 
31 435 
32 299 
33 160 
3o 	63 
29 176 
30 440 
32 166 
29 176 
30 441 
30 179 
3o 179 
30 	64 
32 473 
3d 368 
33 434 
32 299 
33 169 
3! 494 
33 	64 
30 	64 
30 237 
31 	15 
22  434 
31 	131 
31 	131 
32 167 
31 232 
32 167 
29 177 
30 441 
32 168 
31 233 
31 233 
3o 	65 
3/ 407 
32 345 
3o 279 
29 385 
3o 	65 
3o t8o 
32 369 
32 473 
33 435 
30 18o 
30 	65 
33 362 
33 294 
z8 	19 
3o 220 
3o 	66 
32 	29 
32 	30 
32 209 
32 473 
3o 416 
29 363 
30 274 
32 472 
z8 477 
29 	89 
31 446 
29 	58 
29 177 
3o 441 
32 167 
32 r68 
3o 	66 
3o 238 
33 255 
29 177 
32 283 
29 275 
29 	29 
29 321 
32 	71 
29 	43 
27 241 
32 	96 
30 	66 
3o 	67 
32 210 
32 472 
29 178 
30 442 
32 168 
30 	67 
3o 	67 
32 	41 
33 275 
3x 	31 
3! 	132 
31 132 

31  44,6  
32 389 
33 17o 
30 180 
33 Soo 
29 204 
31 474 
32 299 
33 	78 
33 159 
29 178 
3o 442 
33 	18 
32 169 
29 396 
31 384 
33 	92 
32 	3o 
3o 	68 
32 169 
3o 	68 
29 178 
30 442 
32 345 
29 493 
32 369 
33 43i 
30 	68 
24 442  
28 475 
29 	Kg 
31 444 
32 224 
28 478 
29 	89 
31 445 
32 225 
31 396 
z8 130 
3o 306 
3o 	69 
32 209 
3o 303 
31 	125 
30 238 
31 	125 
30 381 
32 	3o 
3o 307 
30 	69 
3o 	69 
32 171 
28 479 
29 	90 
31  445 
3o 	70 
33 232 
30 	713 
3o 	7o 
3o 238 
31 283 
33 232 
28 132 
3o 384 
3o 	71 
3o 	71 
32 210 

Mar. 	4, 1902 
Dec. 	11, 1901 
June 	6, 1902 

eb. 	24, 1902 
Dec. 	16, zgoz 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
Mar. 18, 1902 
April 	7, 1902 
Dec. 	7, xgoz 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 	28, 19ot 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 	28, 1901 
Dec. 	1, 1901 
Dec. 	II, I901 
Dec. 	7, 2901 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28. 1902 
Mar. 18, 1902 
April 	7, 1902 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Tan. 	3, 2902 
rune 15, 1900 

JJaan. 
	22, 1902 

an. 22, 1902 
ar. 	12, 1902 

Feb. 
Mar. 124,  ;990022  
Nov. 	16, Igor 
Dec. 	28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 	14, /902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	14, 29oz 
Dee. 	5, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Mar. 21, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
April 28, 2902 
Dec. 	It, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1902 
April 21, 1902 
April 12, 2902 
Sept. 3o, tgot 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 	24, 1902 
Feb. 	24, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Dec. 26, tgoz 
Dec. 	3, Igor 
Dec. 	14, 2901 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. 21, 2901 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
Nov. 	2, 1901 
Nov. 26, tgoz 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 22, 2901 
April TO, 1902 
Nov. 26, 1901 
Feb. 	5, 2902 
Nov. 25, 2901 
Oct. 	29, 1901 
Nov. 27, 1901 
Feb. 28, 1902 
Oct. 	3o, 2901 
Aug. 27, 1901 
Mar. 	4, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1go1  
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Dec. 	7, Igo1 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 25, 1902 
Apri128, 1902 
Tan. 	8, 1902 
an. 	22, 1902 
an. 	22, 1902 
eb. 	17,  1902 

Mar. 21, 2902 
April 	7, 1902 
Dec. II, 1901 
May 	z, 1900 
Nov. 11, 2901 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Mar. 18, 1902 
Mar. 29, 1902 
April 	7, 1902 
Nov. 16, 2901 
Dec. 28, zgox 
Mar. 26, 2902 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Dec. 	6, 1901 
Feb. 14, 2902 
Mar. 31, 1902 
Feb. 24, 2902 
Dec. 	7, 190 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Nov. t6, 2901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Mar. 24, 2902 
Dec. 	22, 1901 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 2902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Nov. 20, 1900 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. II, 1902 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Oct 	24, 1,01 
Nov. ix, 19o2 
Feb. 17, 2902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
April 24, 1902 
Oct. 	3, xgot 
Dec. 16, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 13, 2902 
Dec. 16, 1901 
Jan. 	21,2902 

ec. 	12, 1901 
Jan. 	21, 1902 
Dec. 	11, 190! 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Dec. 	16, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 2902 
Dec. 	7, 2901 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. ix, 1901 
Feb. 27, 2902 
Dec. 	7, 2go1  
April to, 2902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
April 20, 1902 
Oct. 	3, rgoz 
Dec. 23, 1902 
Dec. 	7, tgoz 
Dec. 	7, nor 
Mar. 13, 1902 

Handiboda, John.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Hanly, James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Hanna, John 	Foreman, Highway Dept., $98. 
Hanna, VVilliam 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Hannan, William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Hannon, Owen 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Hannon, Owen 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Hardie, Charles A 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Harke, Martin 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

Harlin, Christian 	Laborer, Dept, of Parks, E44. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	284. 

Harnett, Patrick E 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street 	'leaning, $5o. 
Harnett, William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Harrigan 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Harris, lames E 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Harris, 	oseph E 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Harris, Joseph E 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $$o. 
Harris, Witham 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Harris, 	William 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Harrison, Antony 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Hart, 	John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 
Hart, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138-04. 

1 

Hart, Phineas  	Laborer, Dept. of Water Supply, $35. 
Hart, Thomas F 	Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,090. 
Hartford, William .1 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $284. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $219. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

Hartigan 	Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Harlin, Christian 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Hassey, Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

d' o  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

Hayden, P. j 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Hayden, P. J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Hayden, Robert 	Sweeper, Streel. Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.e4. 
Hayden, William 	Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Hayes, David 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Hayes, James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
Hayes, J-ohn 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Hayes, 	Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Hayes, Thomas__ 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., 850. 
Hayes, William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Hayes, William M 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Haywood, Alfred 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $78. 
Hazel, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Healy, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $roo. 
Heamann, Karl 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Heaney, 	Arthur 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Heely, Patrick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Heely, Patrick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Heil, 	David 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Heinz, 	Anton 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Heller, Samuel...  	Elevator Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $2,930.75. 
Hemphill, John H 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Hendricks, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Hennessy, William P 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
do 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Hennis, Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	t20. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	144. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	284. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $61.60. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. Henry, George 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 

Henson, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Herlich, George  	Harnessmaker, Street Cleaning Dept., $350. 
Hermance, 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Herskowitz, Josef 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Hesler, Alfred 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Hess, 	Charles 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Hess, 	Christian 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252. 
Hess, Christine 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Hesse, 	Christian 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $202. 
Hewitt, William F 	City Tapper, Long Island City, $2,625. 
Hewlett, White 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. Heyer, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Hicks, William 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Higgins, David 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. Higgins, 	John  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

Higgins, Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. do 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. do 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Higgins, Michael 	Employee, Street Cleaning Dept., $607.64. 
Higgins, 	Miles 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $302. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Highbergh, John J 	 Dept. ept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Highbergh, john J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Hilbrick, 	.acob 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Hilliard, 	ohn H 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept. 	$32. 
Hillis, Ton S 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Hillis, Thomas 	Tinsmith, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Hinch

d
ey, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
o  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Hinckley, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Hines, Orrin H 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

do
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. Hines, Orwin H 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $100. Hitchcock, Frederick 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $376. do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. Hochstatter, 	August 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. Hoffer, Frank 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. Hoffman, Ludwig 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. Hoffmann, Henry. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. Hoffmann, Ludwig 	 
Hoffmann, 	Ludwig 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 
Hogan, Joseph 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $284. 
Hogan, Martin 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Holland, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Charities, $436.14. 
Holland,  James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

William 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. illiam 	 
Hollenstein, George 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Holly, James H. 	Fireman, Dept. of Buildings, $2,762.50. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60 
do 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Holly, Tallman P 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $50. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
do 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Holmes, john 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $5o. 
Holmes, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $34. 
Holoran, Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street cleaning. 
Holtzhauer, Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

ornelius 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. Cornelius 	 
Hopkins, James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Hopkins, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Horbell, John L 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50. 
Horohoe, Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $238.04. 
Horton, Mathew  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50. 
Hosemann, can  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Houston, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Howard, Patrick  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.43. 

Hoyt. Joseph 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Hubler, John. J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Hublitz, 	Philip 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 

Huebner.,  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Hughes, John M 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Huhn, Benjamin 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Hulton, Garrett 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Hummel, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Hummer, Bruno 	Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Hummer, Bruno 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Humphrey, Matthew 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Humphrey, Philip 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
Hungerford, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35.46. 
Hunn, 	John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Hurley, William 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Hurley, William.... 
Hurst, Jack 	 
Hussey, Daniel B 	 

	

Hutchinson, Charles 	 

	

Hyde,Edwin T., Jr 	 
Hyde, James K 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 

do 	• • • • 
Hyland, Harry 	 
Hyland, James 	 

do 
do 

Hynes, Daniel 	 
Hynes, John 	 
Hynes, Michael J 	 

do 
do 

Hynes, Patrick 	 

	

Hynes, Thomas W 	 
lannone, Antonio 	 
ldorello, Guiseppe 	 
Iglio, Andrea 	 

do 
Imbriscia, Antonio 	 

uu 
do 

lmperiale, Guiseppe 
Imprianano, Raltaele 
lriani, Nicola 	 

do 
Irianni, Vincent 	 
Isaacs, lsidor.. 	 
lselman, Nicola 	 
Jacob, David 	 

do 
Jacobson, Theodore. 
Jacques, James D:  
Jagnunto, Domenico 
Jaguinto, Alphonso. 
Janaci, Francisco 	 
Jandruszak, Cassimer 
Januzo, Pietro 	 
Jaquinto, Alfonzo 	 
Jertamck, Joseph 	 
Jinaro, Guiseppi 	 
Johnson, Harry 	 
Johnson, John 	 
Johnson, John 	 
Johnson, Julio 	 
Johnson, 

	

Johnson, William R 	 
J ones, Manly 	 
Jones, Patrick 	 
Jones, Samuel 	 
J ones, Samuel 	 
Jones, Samuel 	 
Jordan, Andrew 	 
Jourdano, Michael 	 
Judge, Michael 	 
Jung, Andrew 	 
Kafka, Joseph 	 
Kahnt, Fred.. 	 
K allenberger, David 	 

do 
du 

Kane, Andrew 	 
K ane, Michael 	 
Kane, Patrick 	 
hone, William F 	 
Karcher, William.— 
hashlak, Karl 	 

Kausmann, Michael 	 
Kavanagh, Thomas 	 

	

Kavanagh, Thomas J 	 
kearney, Patrick 	 
Kearns, John 	 

do 
Kearns, William 	 
Keegan, Francis 	 
Keeley, Joseph 	 
Neely, James J 	 
K eenan

' 
 Charles 	 
do 

Keenan, Charles 	 
Keenan, '1 homas . . 	 
Kehoe, James 	 
Kelleher, Cornelius 	 

do 
Kelleher, Cornelius 	 
Keller, Henry 	 
Kells, John H 	 
Kelly, .Bartley ... • 

Ben 	 
Kelly, Hugh 	 

do 
Kelly, James J 	 
K elly, John 	 
Kelly, John 	 
Kelly, Michael 	 
Kelly, Patrick J 	 
Kelly, Peter 	 
Kelly, Robert 	 

do 
do 

Kelly, Thomas 	 
do 

Kelly, William 	 
do 

Kelty, James 	 
Kelty, Patrick 	 
Kemberg, 
Kenegly, David 	 

do 
Kennedy, Daniel 	 
Kennedy, Hugh 	 
Kennedy, liames 	 
Kennedy,James 

Kennedy, ohn 	 
do 
do 

Kennedy, Patrick 	 
Kennedy, Patrick 	 
Kennedy, Thomas 	 

do 
do 

Kenney, lames A 	 
Kenney, John 	 
Kenney, Patrick 	 

do 

do
do  

Kenny, Dennis 	 
Kenny, James A 	 

do 
Kenny, John F 	 
Kenny, Patrick 	 

do 
Kenny, William 	 
Kerchherr, Jacob 	 
Keohan, Patrick 	 
Kerrigan, John J 	 
Kerrigan, William._ 
Kessler, John 	 

do 
do 

Kevill, John 	 
do 

Kiernan, Andrew 	 
Kiernan, Thomas 	 
Killalea, James 	 
Killeen, James 	 
King, 

do  
Michael. 

do 
King, Thomas 	 

do 
do 

King, William 	 

$138.04. 

$138.04. 
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FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 
	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

28 482 	Oct. 24, toot 	King, William S 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
,y ...2 	Nov. i 1, 19o1 	 do 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 6o. 
29 488 	Dec. 12, 1901 	 do 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 80. 
.31  449 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 	1..mployee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
34 4, 	May 8, 1902 	King, William S..... Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $184. 
3o 239 	Dec. 12, 1901 	F.inowitz, Simon 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

33 234 	April 10, 1902 	Kirby, James 	. Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
ay ,8o 	Nov. 16, 19o1 	Kirchher, Jacob-- Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
32 171 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Kirchherr, Jacob 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
32 475 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Kiritz, Moses 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 323 	Mar. 20, 1902 	Kirschloch, Jacob 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
3o 183 	Dec. 1,7, 1901 	Kirk, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
34 371 	April 26, 2902 	Kishlock, Jacob 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $374.30. 
31 133 	Jan. 22, 1902 	Klarmann, Nicholas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $60. 
31 133 	n. 22, 1902 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

31  448 	Feb.' 	17, 1902 	 do   r..mployee ept. of Highways, $264. 
D 28 4 3 	Uct. 24, 19oz 	Klein, Frederick 	 Laborer, Dept of Highways, $136. 

Klein, Herman 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

	

do   Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Klein, John J 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76 

do do   Laturer, Dept. of Hi hways, lulronx, $90. 

33 ,6o 	April 7, 1902 
33 235 	April to, 1902 
28 482 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 92 	Nov. 11, 1901 
31 447 	I. eb. 17, 1902 
29 92 	Nov. II, 1901 
31 4,50 	Feb. 17, 1902 
30 81 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 294 	April 12, 1902 
30 240 	DeC. 12, 1901 
30 183 	Dec. 11, 1901 
.0 449 	Feb. 17, 1902 
3, 340 	Feb. to, 19oz 
31 34o 	Feb. to, 1902 
28 483 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 93 	Nov. it, 1901 
28 484 	Oct. 24, 19o1 
29 93 	Nov. II, 1901 
31 448 	Feb. 17, 1902 
33 296 	,Aril 12. 1902 
30 8, 	Dec. 7, 1901 
29 412 	Dec. 9, 1901 
j. 258 	Dec. 13, 1901 
31 284 	Feb. 5, 1902 
3u 184 	Dec. 1, 1901 
30 184 	Dec. II, 1901 
3t 68 	Jan. 11, 1902 
30 184 	Dec. 17, 19o1 

31 	Feb. 24, 1902 
33 234 	April 10, 1902 
29 276 	NOV. 25, 1901 
30 312 	Dec. 18, 1901 
30 82 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32  97 	Mar. 4, 1902 
30 444 	Dec. 28, 1907 
29 ,8o 	Nov. 16, 1901 
30 185 	Dec. it, 1901 
3t 192 	an. 3o, 1902 
32 127 	ar. 6, 1902 
32 273 	Mar. 17, 1902 
30 82 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 185 	Dec. 11,1901 
32 82 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 385 	Dec. z3, 1901 
3' 409 	Feb. 14, 1902 
3: 409 	Feb. 24, 1902 
3o 83 	Dec. 7, 19o1 
30 472 	Dec. 31, 1901 
30 185 	Dec. i1, 1901 
3o 186 	Dec. 11, 1901 
3x 286 	Feb. 5, 1902 
31 287 	Feb. 5,1902 
3o 186 	Dec. II, 19ot 
31 287 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 470 	Mar. 24, 1902 
30 83 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 235 	..pril to, 1902 
31 496 	Feb. 18,1902 
31 286 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 324 	Mar. 20, 1902 
32 88 Mar. 4,1902 
34 1 I I 	...ay 21, 1902 
22 71 	May 9, 1901 
29 181 	Mar. i6, 1901 
3o 445 	Dec. 28, 1901 
32 171 	Mar. 12, 1902 
32 225 	Mar. 13, 1902 
3o ,86 	Dec. 11, 1901 
31 450 	Feb. 17, 1902 
20 93 	.•ov. 1 I, 1901 
28 484 	Oct. 24, 1901 
31  408 	Feb. 14, 1902 
32 37o 	Mar. 21, 1902 
3.: 436 	April 28, 1902 
31 496 	Feb. x8, 1902 
31 287 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 188 	Mar. 13, 1902 
33 236 	April 10, 1902 
30 187 	Dec. it, 1901 
3o 83 	Dec. 7, 190! 
3o 258 	Dec. 13, 1901 
31 497 	Feb. 18,1902 

370 84 	Dec. , 19ot 
o 84 	Dec. 7, 190! 

11 435 	June i5,1900 
30 85 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 297 	April 12. 1002 
22 452 	June 18,2900 
3o 187 	Dec. II, 1901 
30 85 	Dec. 7, 19o1 
25 485 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 94 	Nov. 11, 1901 
31 286 	Feb. 5, 1902 
33 238 	April to, 1902 
29 181 	Nov. i6, 1901 
z9 259 	Nov. 22, 1901 
3o 445 	Dec. 28, 2901 
32 172 	Mar. 12, 1902 
32 172 	Mar. 12, 1902 
31 126 	Tan. 21, 1902 
32 285 	Mar. 18, 1902 
33 236 	April to, 1902 
32 212 	Mar. 13, 1902 
31 285 	Feb. 5,1902 
24 441 	Nov. 20, 1900 
:10  240 	Dec. ,a. 19ot 
31  32 	Jan. 8, 1903 
31  408 	Feb. 14, 1903 
32 246 	Mar. 14, 1902 
3o 85 	Dec. 7, 1901 
39 86 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 214 	Mar. 13, 1902 
3o 86 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 211 	Mar. 13. 1902 
33 236 	April to, 1902 
3o 87 	Dec. 7, 19ot 
3o 363 	Dec. 20, 1901 
32 98 	Mar. 4, 1902 
3o 87 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 87 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31 380 	Feb. 13. 1902 
33 16 	Mar. 25, 1902 
33 358 	April 19, 1902 
30 88 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 86 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 187 	Dec. 11, 1901 
3o z88 	Dec. 1/, 1901 
32 112 	Mar. 13, 1002 
32 479 	Mar. 24, 1902 
34 372 	June 26, 1902 
32 247 	Mar. 14, 1902 
32 379 	Mar. 21, 1902 
31  341 	Feb. x00, 1902 
32 213 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 464 	Mar. 24, 1902 
32 479 	Mar. 24, 1902 
32 212 	Mar. 13, 1903 
32 478 	Mar. 24, 1902 
31 408 	Feb. 14. 1902 
32 281 	Mar. 17, 1902 
32 370 	Mar. 21, 1902 
32 436 	April 28, 1902 

Iso 	Mar. 13, 1002 
la 88 	Dec. 7, 1901 
28 485 	Oct. 24, 19ot 
29 94 	Nov. 11, 1901 
3= 478 	Mar. 24, 1902 

do 	 ,...inp,uyee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Kleine, Frederick 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $136. 

do   i.111p.oyee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Kleinzcshwitz, Christ 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
hlingenschrnidt, Wm 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Klohe, Ignatz 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Knoeller, Albert-- Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Knot, Thomas 	 1..mpioyee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Knox, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Knox, Thomas 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Koch, Henry 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
do   hmployee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Kohn, Frank 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Kolassa, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Solder, Adam 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Kolter, George W 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Kopp, Samuel 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Kornstein, Max 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Kortelak, Karl 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Kostelocie, Karl 	 •-.. roper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Koster,John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $o. 

do 	 ...i. Lper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
i'.raft, Fred  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Kranz, Philip-- . Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Kraus, Philip 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Kreuzen, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $T i8.04. 
Kruntman, August 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Kubler, ohn 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Kubler, John J 	 I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, 144. J 	

1 

Kuhlke, Herman... — Sweeper, Dept. of Street leaning, $10. 
do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, zso. 
do No, 2. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Kuhlke, Herman 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Kunkert, Peter 	 Sweeper, Street ('leaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Kurstead,_Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Frank  rank 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Kysela, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Labello, Gennaro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $20o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Labriolla, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Lacalera, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Lacey, Edward J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Lacy Patrick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
La lalce Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Lafkowitz, Nathan 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Lafonte, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
L.aggese, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Lagrecca, Giovanna 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laino, Salvatore 	 Sweener, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Laino, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Lambert, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Lancelot, Escolla 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Lander, Jacob W 	 Blacksmith's Helper, Street Cleaning, $420. 
Lang, George 	 Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $225. 
Lang, Thomas 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $4,000. 
Langbein, Samuel 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

Landendoen, Henry. Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $so. 
Lanihan, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Lanzendoen, Henry 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Lanzendoen, llenry Laborer, Iligoways, Bronx, $60. 

do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Lanzo, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Lanzo. Giovanni .. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
i.apetina, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
La Pietta, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $$o. 
Lapreto, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
La Pretta, Pietro 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $125. 
Lasala, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
La Schavio, Guiseppi Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Lauber, Moses 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Lavalla, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Lavin, Bernard 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Lawler, John T 	 Inspector, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,550. 
Lawler, Patrick J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Lawless, VI illiam 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Lawn, Edward J 	 Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $950.65. 
Lawn, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Lawton, Patrick 	Sweeper, Street Cleanino Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Lawyer, James 	Laborer, Dept of Highways, $76. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Lay, Samuel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Lay, Samuel  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Lazarus, Levy 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $x_58.40. 
do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $52. 
do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

Leavey, Patrick H 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $159.50. 
Leavy, Thomas J 	 Machinist, Street Cleaning Dept., $637. 
Le Bentone, Rafael 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.,. $125. 
Le Bertone, Rafael° 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Lecaditto, Gennaro., Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $513. 
Leddy, Daniel 	 ('leaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 
Teddy, Patrick 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Leady, William 	 Driver. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $510.97. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Ledger, Thomas H 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Ledwith, William H. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Lefkowitz, Nathan 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $co. 
Lehner, August 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Leibholz, Carl 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Leibholz, Carl 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Leibrack, Fritz... — . Sweener, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 11 38.04. 
Leich, George F 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 1 38.04. 
Leid, Henry 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Leinfrusel, Charles H. Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Leininger, Louis A 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Leiss, Henry 	 Blacksmith. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Lemar, Chester 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Lemar, Chester ... — Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $5o. 
Leminger, Paul 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Lemken, Henry 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
T.ening, Louis 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Lennon, Arthur ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Lennon, Chesley.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	• • • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $375. 
Lennig, Tohn 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $182.70. 
Levine, Maurice C 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Levy, Martha 	 Cleaner, Ilklyn. Dis. Training School, $75. 
Lewis, Alien 	 .• ,.,..,... t),...4. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Liberato, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
T.iherator. Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Liberatori, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Libertine, Benjamin 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Libertino, Barney 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Sheet Cleaning, $175. 
Libertino, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
do 	 Sweener, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $.  o. 

Libertino, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Libratore. Anlonl 3. 	.4weerer. Dent. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
T.igrece, Vincenzo 	 Sweener, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. Lipelius, Frederick 	 laborer, Dept. of Withways, 576. 

do 	• • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Lipkowitz, Isadore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

$50. 
$23.64. 
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3o 91 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

12 33 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

29 95 	Nov. xi, 1901 

	

3o 240 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

30 91 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

31 378 	Feb. 13,1902 

	

30 92 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

28 487 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 44 	Oct. 3o, 19o1 

	

29 95 	Nov. II, 1901 

	

31 452 	Feb. 77, 1902 

	

32 226 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

33 300 	April 12, 11202 

	

33 299 	April 12, 1902 

	

31 411 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

29 276 	Nov. 25, 1901 

	

30 92 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

32 484 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

28 487 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 96 	NOV. II, 1901 

	

31 453 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

30 92 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

3o 93 	Dec. 7, 1907 

	

30 93 	Dec. 7, 19oz 

	

32 249 	Mar. 14,29192 

	

it 230 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

31 236 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

3o 93 	Dec. 	19ot 

	

3o 189 	Dec. 7 
1, 
, 1901 

	

3o 94 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

to 94 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

33 239 	April 19, 1902 

	

3209 340330 	Dllecec.. ;06: 119 90011 

	

to 94 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

3o 95 	Dec:  7, 'got 

	

33 300 	April 12, 1902 

	

30 241 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

3o 95 	Dec. 7,1901 

	

3o 95 	Dec. 7, 19011 

	

30 241 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

31 410 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

3o g6 	Dec:  7, 1901 

	

33 301 	April 12, 1902 

	

32 33 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

3t  t41481 	May 21, 1902 
OCT 24, 1901 

	

29 06 	Nov. It, 1901 

	

31 385 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

31 121 	Vitt. 20, 1902 

	

31 454 	eb. 17, 1902 

	

32 226 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

33 93 	Mar. 31, 1902 

	

32 240 	Mar. 14, 1902 

	

30 06 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

3o 386 	Dec. 23, 1901 

TITLE OF ACTION. 

Lipkowitz,Jossef... 
Lipkowitz, Joseph .. 
Little, David 	 
Locasa, Domenico 	 
Lockwood, William 	 
Loeffler, Frederick 	 
Logan, Patrick 	 
Logan, Sandy 	 
Logan, Thomas 	 
Lunn, George 	 

do 
Lombard, J ames • • • 
Lombardi, Ferdinand 
Lombardo, Ferdinand 

do 
London, Francis 	 
Londen Francis 	 
Long, James G 	 

do 
Long, Jeremiah 	 
Long, John G 	 
Longine, Michael 	 
Lonzello, Francisco 	 
Loonan, Thomas 	 
Lorch, Henry 	 

do 
do 

Lorch, John 	 
Lossow, Henry ..... 
Lott, John H 	 

do 
do 
do 

Loughlan, James .. 
Lounsbury, Smith 	 
Love, John 	 
Lowenthal, Ad. M 	 
Lowenthal:  Henry 	 
Lowry, Michael 	 
Lowry, Patrick 	 
Lubo, Frederick 	 
Lucchesse, Antonio 	 

	

Ludwig, Chas. F. W 	 
Ludwig, Peter 	 
Luisi, Nicola 	 
Luisi, Nicola 	 
Luisi, Nicoll 	 
Lunza, Charles 	 
Luongo, Michael 
Lusk, Andrew J 	 

do 

do • 

I.usozo, Giovanni 	 
Lutz, John F 	 
Lyman, Richard 	 
Lynch,

d 
 John 	 
o 

Lynch, ohn 	 
Lynch, John J 	 

Lynch, Michael 
Lyon, William H 	 

do 
do 
do 

Lyon, William II... 
McAllister Anthony. 

McBride, ames 
McAvoy, John V 	 

do 

do
do  

McCabe, Edgar 	 
McCabe, James 	 
McCaffrey,John 	 
McCaffrey, John 	W 	 
McCahill, John 
McCahill, John J 	 
McCall, Charles 	 
McCall, Thomas 	 
McCall, Thomas 	 
McCarthy, John 	 

do 
do 

McCormack, Michael 
McCarthy, James 	 
McCarthy, John 	 
McCarthy, -Patrick 	 
McCauley, Patrick 	 
McCauley, Patrick 	 
McColgan, Philip 	 

do 
do 

McComsey, John 	 
do 

McCormack, James. 
do 

McCormack, James 	 
McCormack, Michael 

do 
McCormack, Thomas 

do 
do 
do 
do 

McCormick, James 	 
do 
do 	 

McCormick, Michael 
McCormick, Thomas 
McCort, Thomas S. 
McCoy, Frederick 	 
McCullough, Thomas 
McCullough, William 
McCumsey, John... 

do 
do 

McCumsey, John 	 

McDermott, Ed. F. 
McDermott, Ed. P. 

McDermott, Frank.. 
McDevitt, James  
McDonald, John 
McDonald, John... 
McDonald, Michael. 

do 
do 

McDonough, Bernard 
McDonough, Patrick 
McDonough, Peter.. 
McDowall, William.. 
McDowell, William.. 

do 
McElroy, George.... 
McEnerney, Lot .... 
McEnnery, Martin.. 
McEntee, Cornelius.. 
McEttrick, Thomas. 
McEvoy, Joseph..... 
McGann, 'Martin.... 
McGarry Michael... 

J McGee,  anles•• • ••• • 
McGinley, Cornelius 
McGinley, William.. 
McGlinchey, Andrew 
McGoan, Peter 	 
McGonigal, Patrick 	 
McGovern, M. J 	 
McGovern, Patrick 	 
McGowan, Tames 	 
McGowan, Ned 	 
McGowan, Thomas 	 

E  
McGrath dward 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

McGrath, Michael 	 
McGrath, Patrick 	 
McGrath, William 	 

NATURE OF ACTION. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.70. 
Bath Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $1,127.50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $90. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways,.$264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $go. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254.  
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Laborer, Dept. of l'arks,152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 216. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $i,35o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $569.25. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $455. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $84. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $680. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Knitter, Bklyn. Dis. Training School, $525. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street (leaningrooklyn, $138.04. 

D As assignee of Drivers,  Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
$49,841. 

As assignee of Laborers, Dept. of highways, 
$85,500. 

.\s assignee of Laborers, Dept. of Highways, 
$10,402.50. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $543. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $I52. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, g285. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 288. 
Laborer, l'ark Dept., $362. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2 54. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $324. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street ( leaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
l'aver, Dept. of Highways, $970. 
Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $252. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $117. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $120. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $84.50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76.  
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 120. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $50. 
Paver, Dept. of Highways, $680. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee. Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 3138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $118.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

1 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04.  
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04.  
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $464. 
• weeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $2$0. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $455. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $180. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Dept ept of Highways, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street (-leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
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3o 	96 Dec. 	7, 1901 McGreavy, Dominick, 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 	97 Dec. 	7, istos McGuinness, 	George. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 190 Dec. 	z I, 1901 McGuire, James.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 	97 Dec. 	7, 1901 McGuire, Lawrence., 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
3o 274 Dec. 	14, Igo! McHenry, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 	97 Dec. 	7, [got McHugh, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 190 Dec. 	II, 1901 McHugh, Thomas.., 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
34 373 May 26, 1902 McInerney, 	Matthew 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $246.25. 
31 	44 Jan. 	9, 1902 McIntyre, Alexander 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
33 363 April 21, 1902 McKague, John  	Loborer, Dept. of Ilighways, $184. 
33 363 April 21, 1902 McKague, 	John  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $78. 
30 	98 Dec. 	7, 19oz McKenna, Frank 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 241 Dec. 	12, 1901 McKenna, Hugh 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 386 Dec. 23, zgot McKenna, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
31 134 Jan. 	22, 1902 McKenna, Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $119. 
31  134 an. 	22, 1902 

teb. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $119. 

31 452 17, 1902 do  	Kniployee. Dept. of llighways, $264. 
3o 	98 Dec. 	7, 1901 McKeon, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 242 Dec. 	12, 1901 McKeon, 	()wen 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 Igo Dec. 	II, 1901 McKettrick, Thomas. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$50. 
33 	87 Mar. 31, 1902 McKevitt, James.  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $360. 
3o 	98 Dec. 	7, 1901 NI eKiernan, 	Tames 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 191 Dec. 	Ii, 1901 McKiernan, Thomas, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
31 	69 Jan. 	11, 1902 do 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 239 April to, 1902 McKiernan, 	Thos 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
32 	33 Feb. 24, lgoz McKinnell, William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31 497 Feb. 	18, 1902 McKnight, John .. — 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
28 488 Oct. 	24, 1901 McKnight, %Vitt 3 — 	Laborer; Dept. of Highways, $76. 
29 	96 Nov ii, 1901 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
29 184 Nov. 	r6, 1901 do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $132. 
31 453 Feb. 	17, 1902 do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
33 205 April TO, 1902 McKnight, 	Wm. J. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $132. 
3o 191 Dec. 	i t, 1901 McLaughlin, 	Con  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
28 489 Oct. 	24, 1901 111cT.aughlin, 	James. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
29 	97 Nov. 	11. 1901 do 	. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
31 453 Feb. 	17, 1902 do 	. 	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

22 435 June 15, 1900 McLaughlin, 	John 	Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $2,932. 
z8 489 Oct. 	24, 1901 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $174. 
29 	97 Nov. 	T T, 1901 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, the Bronx, $153. 
29 489 Dec. 	12, 1901 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 
31  454 Feb. 	17, /902 do 	 Employee. Dept. of Highways, $264. 
32 227 Mar. 13, 1902 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $5o. 
3o 	99 Dec. 	7, 1901 McLaughlin. John L. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 341 Feb. 	lo, 1902 McLaughlin, 	M 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $so. 
32 273 Mar. 17, 1902 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 273 Mar. 17, 1902 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
29 184 Nov. 	i6, 1901 McLaughlin, Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 9108. 
30 447 Dec. 	28, 19oz do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 174 Mar. 	12, 1602 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of. Parks, $254. 
29 276 Nov. 25, 1901 McLaughlin, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
3o 	99 Dec. 	7, 1001 McLaughlin, 	Peter 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
29 184 Nov. 	16, 1901 McLoughlin. Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 
34 374 Nov. 26, 1902 McLoughlin, 	M 	Sweeper, 	Dept. of Street 	Cleaning, $282.42. 
33 	85 Mar. 31, 1902 M c 	alion. 	john 	Laborer, Sewer Dept., $200. 

33 241 April to, 1902 McMahon, 	ohn 	. . 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.., $125. 
33 300 April 12, 	1902 McManus, 	Patrick 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
31 	126  21, 1902 McMullen, 	Frank 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $542.50. 
30 259 'Dec.e 	13, 1901 McNally, 	Tames  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
3o 	99 Dec. 	7, 190 McNally, 	john 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 
3o 242 Dec. 	12, 1901 McNamara, 	Bernard. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04.  

i 

30 100 Dec. 	7, 1901 McNamara, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 
28 190 Oct. 	24, toot McNamara, 	John 	I.aborer, Dept. of Highways. $76. 
29 	97 Nov. 	1, 1901 do 	 I.aborcr, Dept. Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
31 454 Feb. 	17, 1902 do 	 Employee. Dept. of Highways, $264. 
30 100 Dec. 	7, poor McNamara, 	Thomas. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
29 185 Nov. 16, x got McNamee, 	James 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
30 447 Dec. 	28, 1901 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 174 Mar, 12, 1902 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
34 232 June 	6, 1902 McNeil, John E 	Carpenter, Highway Dept., $70. 
29 277 NOV. 25, 1901 McNerney, 	James 	 Dept. ept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
29 185 Nov. 	16, 190 t O 	John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
3o 448 Dec. 28, 1901  do 	• • • • • 	Painter, Dept. of Parks, $294. 
32 175 Mar. 	12, 1902 do  	Laborer. Dept. of Parks, $504. 
24 439 Nov. 20, 1900 McSherry, James J. 	Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $3,205. 
29 277 Nov. 25, 1901 McSherry, john 	 Dept. ept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
29 411 Dec. 	9, 1901 McSweeney, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
m4 443 NOV. 20, 1900 McVay, 	F..dward 	Foreman, Dept. of Buildings, $4,480. 
30 489 Dec. 	7, 1901 McVey, 	Daniel J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 301 12, 	1902 McVey, Thomas  	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $217. 
32 486 ar. 24, /902 Mar. 24, Macceo, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 465 Mar. 24, 1902 Machiarole, Gaetano. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 191 Dec. 	11, 1901 Mackebin, Walter  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 	411 Feb. 	14, 1902 Madden, Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 240 April TO, 	1902 Madden, John  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
30 101 Dec. 	7, tgot Madden, Joseph 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 409 Feb. 	14, 1902 Mader, 	Lonions 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
31.412 Feb. 	14, 1902 do. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 192 Dec. 	r I, 1901 Maguire, Patrick  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o Io1 Dec. 	7, 1901 Maguire, Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o tot Dec. 	7, 1901 Maguire, 	Valentine. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
24 444 Nov. 20, 1900 Maher, Daniel P 	Helper, Dept. of Buildings, $2,837.50. 
3o 242 Dec. 	12, 1901 Maher, 	Francis 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
29 182 Nov. 16, 1901 Maher, 	William 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
3o 448 Dec. 28, tgot do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 175 Mar. 12, 1902 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
30 102 Dec. 	7, 1901 Mahoney, 	Bartholo- Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

mew 	  
3o 102 Dec. 	7, 1901 Mahoney, Edward A. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 192 Dec. 	11, 1901 Mahoney, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 102 Dec. 	7, 1901 Maier, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 378 Feb. 	13, 1902 Maier, 	Otto 	Harness Maker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
32 480 Mar. 24, 1902 Maineri, Pasquale 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
30 243 Dec. 	12, 1901 Malaco, 	Victor 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 103 Dec. 	7, 1901 Mallin, 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 237 Feb. 	4, 1902 Mallo, 	Liugi 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
22 436 June x5, 1900 Mallon, 	Edward 	Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,100. 
30 192  bec. 	11, 1901 Mallon, James J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
30 298 Dec. 	16, 1901 Halo, 	Joseph 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 103 Dec. 	7, 1901 Malone, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 356 Mar. 2!, 1902 Manchre, 	Tony 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $19.73. 
33 382 April 23, 1902 Aland, Louis  	Laborer, Dept. of Street Improvements, $1,701.88. 
34 232 Tune 	6, 1902 Aland, 	Louis  	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $108.50. 
32 486 Mar. 24, 1902 Mangiero, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
31 289 Feb. 	5, 1902 Manglers 	John 	'weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
30 343 Dec. 	18, 1901 Mangoire, Guiseppe. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
3z 216 Mar. 13, 1902 Mangos, Vincenzo.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 318 Mar. 19, 1902 Mangos°, Vincenzo. Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 17o April 	7, 1902 Manguso, 	Vincenzo. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $go. 
30 103 Dec. 	7, 19o1 Mann, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 248 Mar. 14, 1902 Manna, August 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
29 182 Nov. 16, 190! Manning, 	Alexander 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
3o 448 Dec. 28, 1901 do 	 Laborer, 	Dept. 	of Parks, 	$184. 
3o 449 Dec. 28,1901 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $140. 
32 175 Mar. 12, 1902 do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
32 482 Mar. 24, 1902 Marano, 	Domenick. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
30 104 Dec. 	7, 1901 Marbello, 	Joseph.. • 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
32 216 Mar. 13, 1902 Marcha, Luchiano.. • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 483 Mar. 24, 1902 to 	• • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
32 356 Mar. 21, 1902 Marchetti, 	Andrea 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.65. 
32 389 Mar. 21. 1902 do 	• • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 239 April to, 1902 Marchetti, 	Donato 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
31 	69 Jan. 	11, 1902 Marchetto, Donato 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $go. 
30 259 Dec. 	113, 1901 Margioggi,,  Nicola 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
30 193 Dec. 	11,1901 Mariana, Conseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 288 Feb. 	5, 1902 Mariano, Angelo A. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 371 Mar. 21, 1902 Marino, Angelo A 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning, $50. 
31 238 Feb. 	4, 1902 Mariano, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 454 Mar. 22, 1902 Mariano, 	Celantonto 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
31 234 Feb. 	4, 1902 Mariano, 	Domenico 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning. 35o. 
32 371 Mar. 21, 1902 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning, $50. 
33 438 April 28, 1902 Mariano, 	Domenico. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 	31 Feb. 24, 1902 Mariano, Giovanni 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $75. 
32 483 Mar. 24, 1902 Mariano, 	Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
33 437 April 28, 1902 Marino, Angelo A. • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
30 307 Dec. 	i6, 19o1 Marino, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
311 435 Feb. 	17, 1902 Marino, John 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
33 364 April 21, 1902 Marmion, Lawrence. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $78. 
31 412 Feb. 	14, 1902 Marone, James 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, Ego. 
3! 413 Feb. 	14, 1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
30 260 Dec. 	13, 1901 Marr, William J 	• 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
32 483 Mar. 24, 1902 Marra, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning, $379. 
32 482 Mar. 24, 1902 Marrci, Alfonso 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
30 386 Dec. 23, 1901 Marrinolo, Anton 	• 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
31 497 Feb. 	18, 1902 Marro, Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5290. 
33 	17 Mar. 25, 1902 Marrone, Gniagio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street (leaning, $5o. 
31  415 Feb. 	14, 1902 Marshall, William D 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
3o 104 Dec. 	7, 1901 Marsters, 	Frederick. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04 
30 104 19oz F

eb. 
Martarano. 	Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, S138•04 

3 1 4 5  Feb. 	18, 1902 i8, 
 

Martens, Henry A. A 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $546. 
29 18

7
2 Nov. 16, 1901 Martin, Charles H 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

30 449 Dec. 28, 1901 do 	• • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 176 Mar. 12, 1902 do 	 • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 
	TITLE OP ACTION. 	 NATURE Or ACTION. 

	

33 329 	April i6, 1902 

	

33 328 	April 16, 1902 

	

332333 424834067 	:ON/1/41)Pcotrrvii..112s2:84:: 

,11996:021., 

	

31 378 	Feb. 13,1902 

	

33 241 	April to, 1902 

	

31 238 	Feb . 4, 1 902 

	

31 4TO 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

31 290 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

33 238 	April to, 1902 

	

31 238 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

31 239 	Feb. 4,1902 

	

31 290 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

30 io6 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

33 187 	April 8, 1902 

	

31 498 	Feb. 18, igoz 

	

3o 363 	Dec. 20, 1901 

	

30 417 	Dec. 26, zgot 

	

31 291 	Feb. 5,1902 

	

32 482 	Mar. 24, 1902 

31 291 3 

	

31 342 	Feb. to, 1902 

	

31 237 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

30  193 	Dec. 11, 1901 

	

33331:111  442239884488371 	

Mar. 

 s8, 
9 

	

3! 413 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

33,1  243139 	FFeebb.. 14. 19oz 

	

311 239 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

3! 415 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

29 186 	Mar. 16, 1902 

	

31 292 	Feb. 5, 1902 

3o 105 

	

31 373 	Feb. 13, 1902 

	

3o 193 	Dec. 11, 1901 

	

30 106 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

24 441 	Nov. 20, 1900 

	

32 487 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

32 465 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

32 371 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

29 95 	 1901 

	

33 255 	April 10, 1902 

	

24 373 	Lune 26, 19,32 

	

37 342 	Feb. 10, 1902 

	

32 66 	Feb. 28, 1902 

	

33 16o 	April 7, 1902 

	

30 243 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

20 io6 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

32 481 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

31 290 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

32 480 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

31 237 	Feb. 4, 1902 

3I 240 

	

32 249 	Mar. 14, 1902 

	

3o tog 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

34 37 2 	101 e. 7  9  

	

3o 105 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

32 481 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

29 488 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

11 69 	Ian.. 11,1902 

	

114.1 23730 	Tan. ii, 1902 

	

:3 242 	April 10, 1902 

	

to 298 	Dec. 16, 1901 

	

29 352 	Dec. 2, 1901 

	

13 240 	April zo, 1902 

	

29 185 	Mar. 16, 1901 

	

32 74 	Feb. 28, 1902 

	

90 107 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

12 480 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

12 481 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

;2 248 	Mar. 14, 

Feb. 5, 1x,02

une 6, 1902 

	

II 240 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

31 475 	Feb. i8, 1902 

	

to 194 	Dec. it, tgoz 

	

3,94 318764 	Luanre.  2j66: 119 90021  

	

30 450 	Dec. 28, toot 

	

29 187 	Mar. 16, 1902 

	

11 289 	Feb. g, zgoz 

	

12 487 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

30 107 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

to 449 	Dec. 28, 1901 

	

to 45o 	Dec. 28, 1901 

	

29 186 	Mar. 16, 1901 

	

29 3z 	Oct. 29, 1901 

	

:0 107 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

t2 176 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

11 410 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

12 176 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

to 244 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

to 194 	Dec. 1 z, 1901 

	

.10 108 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

t2 32 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

29 323 	Mar. 27, 1901 

	

32 73 	Feb. 28, 1902 

	

to 450 	Dec. 28, 19o1  

	

12 177 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

10 418 	Dec. z6, 19ot 

	

11 241 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

to 108 	Dec. 7, zgot 

	

;3 11 	Mar. 25, 1902 

	

13 54 	Mar. 27, 2902 

	

IT 240 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

12 231 	Mar. 14, 1902 

	

12 214 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

to 195 	Dec. xi, 1901 

	

32 215 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

to 194 	Dec. t t, 1901 

	

12 34 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

11 292 	Feb. 5, 1902 

	

12 486 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

to 343 	Dec. 18, 1901 

	

32 484 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Molinaro, Guiseppe. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

13 243 	Ann! to, 1002 	Monaco. Paul 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

:9 98 	Nov. ti, 1901 	Monaghan, Thomas 	 laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 

	

to 484 	Dec. 31, 1901 	Molitor, William E 	Caretaker, 13klyn. Dis. Training School, $731. 

	

34 375 	June 26,1902 	Llonaco, John 	 Swee”er, Street t leaning Dept., $181.70. 

	

12 488 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

It 451 	Feb. 17, 1902 	Monaghan, 'Thomas 	 Empl ;yee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

	

30 108 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Moran, Daniel.--  	eetter. Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

12 189 	Mar. 13,1902 	Monaco, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

14 2,  • 	Tune 6, 1002 	Mona Ian, Tohn H 	 Foreman, Ilignwie Dept.. $217 

	

It 498 	Feb. 18,1902 	Monico, Frank 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

30 195 	Dec. It, zgot 	Moran, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

31 414 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Morello, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

18 490 	Oct. 24, 190! 	Monaghan, Tohn 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

	

12 4135 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Monerillo. Crow 	 Sweeper, Dept. if Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

11 241 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Monica, Pasquale ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $378. 

	

to 244 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Monohan, James ... Sweeper, Street ( leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

12 390 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Moore, Matthew 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

32 485 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

to 109 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Moran. Michael 	 

	

32 99 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Moran. Patrick..... Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264.  

	

31 411 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Moran, William J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

3o Tog 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Morgan, Walter 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn. $138.04. 

	

12 32 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Moore. John 	 Sweeper, Dent. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

II 241 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Moralo, Ar1/0010 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

30 tog 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Moran, John 	 

	

22 298 	April I 2, 1002 	Moran, 	 1:aillitler, • lent. of HI igh \\MA'S. $G20. 

	

31 412 	Feb. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, S250. 

	

31 414 	Feb. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

30 110 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Morris, Bernard 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

32 461 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Morton, Patrick 	 Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5oo. 

	

18 503 	Oct. 24, 19ot 	NInnroe, 	illiam E. I.aborer, Dept. of Parks. $112. 

	

!co 44 	Oct. 3o, 1901 	Monroe. William F.. Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $102. 

	

Io 187 	Nov. 16, 1901 	 d0 	.. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

	

12 32 	Feb. 24, 1902 	 do   Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

to 451 	Dec. 28, 1901 	Moore. William F 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

	

19 187 	Nov. 16, 19o1 	Moran. James 	. Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 11 44. 

	

22 436 	Tune 15, 1900 	Morisey, John 	 Engineer, Dept. of Water Supply, $3,200. 

	

30 Ito 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Morris. John 	Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

3o 195 	Dec. x 1, 1901 	Morrona, Ignario 	 Sweeperept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 

	

12 177 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do 

	

12 215 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

10 110 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Morrissey, John 	 Sweeper. Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, 9138.04. 

	

to 451 	Dec. 28, 1901 	do   Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $184. 
17:  

	

241 	April IO, 1902 

	

243 	April 10, 1002 	Moran. Tames 	 

 eh. 5, 1902 

F; eab

:  

Feb. '2104, 1190022 

ec. 12, 1901 

29 11901)2 

4, 1 902  

	

1902 

	

May, Charles 	  Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

l'clazzei. Pietro 	 Sweeper, Street (leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Mesigi, Guiseppe 	  Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

Mazzekie, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
Mazzeo, Alfonso 	 Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 

Miles, David 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Martucci, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Matturo, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 

Meagher, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Meliegan, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Mello, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

Mergi, Guis 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Metoro. Michele 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

Meyer, Benn 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Meyer, John J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Mica, Louis 	Sweeper, Street Cieaning, lirooklyn, $138.04. 
Michael. Hasid 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

Mignone, Frank , 	 Soveeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Martini, Philip 	'weeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Martinka, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Marziotta, Salvatore Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 

Massa, Antonio 	, Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

May, Charles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Mayer, John 1' 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Mazola, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 

Metz, Michael 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

Masterson, John J 	 Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 

Mathun, Francesco. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $259. 

Matteste, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Matthas, George 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $;6. 

Matthews, Thomas I,  Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $728. 

Mayo, Tony 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $163.92. 

Mayer, Benjamin 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Mecellaro, Giovanni 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $236.90. 

Menaghan, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Mergi, Guiseppe .....weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

1■1 essico, Angelo . .. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Miller, Louis    Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 

Martineas, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Matthews, Edw. A 	 Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $728. 

aMattola, P squale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Sit eet Cleaning, $50. 

Moocher, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Mazzola, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Meli, Berardino.. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Mello, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Messino. Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Miller, CI 	 Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $144 

Miller, Peter H 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Millielo, Vincenzo 	 Sweeper, Street I. leaning, Brooklyn, $138.e4. 

Martin, James 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Stileet Cleaning, $250. 
Martin, Patrick 	, Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Martine, Antonio. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $165.48. 

Matte°, 	rancesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Matteste, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Mattolia, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $211.60. 

Mazzo, Gennarino 	 Sweeper, Dept, of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Mee, James 	 Ship Carpenter, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $140. 

.lello, Guiseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 

M eracipillo Stefano 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Miley. Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $207.37. 

Mink* k ,irrgil 	',weeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

Mischler, August ... Sweener. Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Mitchell, Dennis .... Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Martin, Robert J 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Masterson, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Matinki, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Sheet Cleaning, $250. 

Matteo, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Mazza, Generoso 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Mazzitto, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

i.Meloro. M chaele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

M enga, Antonio . . . 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

.4 erritt, James M 	 Carpenter, Dept. of Parks, $350. 

Miller. John 	 Lahorer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 

Miller, Philip 	 Taborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

Miner, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $1 38.04 

Mitchell, Samuel .... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Mitchell. Thomas ... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
)1-mavaso. Angelo .. Sweep.-r, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 

Martin, Robert 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 

Martinio, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Matteste, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Miraglia, Raffaele .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $35.5!. 

Misisehia, Angelo .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Mitchell, Murray ... Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $336. 

l'tf cur, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 20.55. 

Maturro, Francisco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Mills, Tesse W 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $190. 

Mitchell. Tohn J.... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

Menza, Antonio .. . 	 Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 

Metzger. Philip 	 Mechanic's 11 elper, Street Cleaning, $455. 

Mitchell Onofrio .... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Mogavero, Angelo .. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. 

Misisto. Angelo...., Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Molinaro, Guiseppe. sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

do 	sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, $2 54. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do   I.aborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

do 
do   Laborer, Dept. of l'arks, 254. 

10   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $19o. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $288. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 

do   Laborer, Bronx, $6o. 
do   Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $15o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $210. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

do 	..... Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Charles 	 

	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 

	 Laborer, Dept, of Parks,  2 54. 

	 1  aborer, Dept. of Parks, 184. 

Sweeper. Street (leaning Dept., 5125. 
Sweeper. Street ( leaning, Brooklyn, $t38.04. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning', Brooklyn, $138.04. 

D 
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SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 
	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

31 475 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Mosier,kiln L. H 	 
31 414 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Mosigi, uiseppe 	 
32 215 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Mouerlllo, COM..." 
32  343 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Moyle, William 	 
3,... 242 	April 10, 1902 	Mozze, Genaro 	 
31 292 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Mozzo, Genaro 	 
28 290 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mulcahy, Patrick 	 
32 99 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Muldoon, Thomas 	 

242 3,', 	Anal 10, 1902 	Mullmun, Patrick . - 
30 III 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mullady, Thomas 	 
31 310 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Mullaly, George S 	 
31 242 	Feb. 4, 19oz 	Muller, Alois 	 
31 242 	Feb. 4, 1902 	do 
31 499 	Feb. 18, 1902 	do 
32 227 	Mar. t3, 1902 	Mulligan, Dennis J. 
33 258 	April 10, 1902 	Mulligan, D. J. 0) 	 
33 259 	.Anrii to, 1902 	 do 	(2) 
30 III 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mulligan, John 	 
3o 111 	Dec. 7, ,got 	Mulligan, Michael 	 
33 301 	April 12, 1902 	Mulligan, Vt. illiam H 	 
32  34 	Feb. 24, 1902 	Mullane, John 	 
32 112 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Mulrooney, Owen 	 
ao 196 	Dec. II, 1901 	Mulrooney, William 	 
31  242 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Mulvihill, James 	 
33:2, 22498 987 	..1yr.112, 1902 	Mulvihill, 'Thomas 	 

Mar. 14, x902 	Mundeo, Pasq 	 
3o 196 	Dec. i1, zgoz 	Munger, Andrew 	 
32 107 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Monti, Nicolo 	. 
3o 387 	Dec. 23, 1901 	Murcia, Liberto 	 
30 112 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Murphy, Charles. - - 
34 375 	June 26, 1902 	Murphy, David 	 
3o 112 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Murphy, James 	 
31  499 	Feb. 18,1902 	 do 
34 376 	June 26, 1902 	Murphy, Jeremiah 	 
31 289 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Murphy, Martin. - 	 
24 442 	Nov. zo, 1900 	Murphy, Michael 	 
32 too 	Mar. 4, 1902 	Murphy, Owen 	 
32  214 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Murphy, Robert.. 	 
31  485 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do 	 
3o 113 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Murphy, Thomas 	 
31 476 	Feb, I8, 1902 	Murphy, Timothy 	 
32 241 	Mar. 14, 1902 	 do. 	 
30 I I.,, 	Dec. 7, Igor 	Murray, Herbert 	 
28 491 	Oct. 24, Igor 	Murray, James 	 
29 98 	Mar. xi, 1901 	 o 
31  451 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 
28 491 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Murray, John 	 
29 98 	Mar. II, 1901 	 do 
31 452 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do. 
31 343 	Feb. 1 0, 19o2 	Murray, Lawrence 	 
29 188 	Mar. 16, 1901 	Murray. Michael 	 
3o 451 	Dec. 28, zgor 	 do. 	 
32 261 	Mar. 14, 1902 	 do. 	 
3o 113 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Murray, Patrick 	 
33 243 	April to, 1902 	Murray, Patrick 	 
29 188 	Mar. 16, 1901 	Murray, William 	 
30  452 	Dec. 28, 1901 	 do. 	 
32 177 	Mar. 12, 1902 	 do. 	 
20 236Mar. 21, 1901 	Murray, William 5 	 

31 244 1  22491 	
Feb. 5, 1902 	Murtha, William 	 

3  
30 114 	

Dec. 12, 1901 	Murtino, Augustine. 

30  344 	
Dec. 7, 19o1 	Mussio, Thomas 	 
Dee. 18, 1901 	Mussito, Rocco 	 

3o 245 	Dec. rz, 1901 	Nagle, John 	 ... 
34 235 	June 6, 1902 	Nairs, George H.... 
33 302 	Apill 12, 1902 	Nanheimer, Frank... 
3o 114 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Napoli, Antonio .... 
3o 114 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Napoli, Joseph 	 
so 196 	Dec. i1, 1901 	Natelli, Genarro 	 

3300 211455 	
Dec. 7, 1901 	N avagoto, Girardi 	 
Dec. 12, 1901 	Nealow, George F 	 

30  245 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Neary, Patrick 	 
16 314 	May 17, 1901 	Neason, William 	 
31  415 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Neill, John 	 
31 416 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Nelson, August 	 
s.,4 37 	May 8, 1902 	Nelson, Matilda E 	 
30  473 	Dec. 31, 1901 	Nesta, Alfonzo 	 
30 115 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Neuer, George 	 
29 471 	Dec. t1, 1901 	Neuriger, Arthur E 	 
29 32 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Neusse, George C 	 
29 323 	Nov. 27, 19o1 	 do. 	 
29 324 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 do. 	 
32 488 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Newman, Adolph 	 
31  293 	Feb. F 1902 	Newman, Joseph 	 
33 244 	April to, 1902 	Newman, Joseph 	 
30 115 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Niccefero, Nicole 	 
3o 116 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Nigro, Michael 	 
3o 303 	Dec. 16, 1901 	Nixdorf, John 	 
30 116 	Dec. 7, 1001 	Nolan, James 	 
3u 116 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Nolan, John J 	 
33 302 	April 12, 1902 	Nolan, Michael 	 
3o 117 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Nolan, Richard 	 
29 33 	Oct. 29, 1901 	Nolan, William 	 
29 324 	Nov. 27, 1901 	 do • • • 
3o 117 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Norton, John 	

 • 

3o 117 	Dee. 7, 1901 	Norton, Thomas 	 
16 471 	Nov. 14, 1899 	Nugent, John 	 
29 34o 	Nov. 29, 1901 	 do 
32 178 	Mar. 12, 1902 	Nugent, John 	 
28 492 	Oct. 24, 1901 	Nussbaum William 	 

	

William 	 
29 45 	Oct. 30, 1901 	 d  
29 99 	Nov. II, 1901 	 do 
29 489 	Dec. 12, 1901 	 do 
3t 386 	Feb. 14, 1902 	 do 
31 455 	Feb. 17, 1902 	 do 
32 227 	Mar. 13, 1902 	 do 

24 441 	
Mar. 31, 1902 	 do 
Nov. 20, 1900 	Nyham, Thomas 	 

32 250 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Oberle, Matthew 	 
32 356 	Mar. 21, 1902 	0 blaczinski, Vincenzo 
32 488 	Mar. 24, 1902 	O'Brien, Felix 	 
so 118 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Brien, James 	 
3o 118 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Brien, William 	 
31 193 	Jan. 30, 1902 	O'Bryhim, George 	 
32 128 	Mar. 6, 1902 	 do 	No. 2 	 
32 251 	Mar. 14, 1902 	O'Bryhim, George 	 

311  4j(6) 	kenb-. 11, 1990022 	O'Callahadno, William 	 
3o x t8 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Occhinzo, Guiseppi 	 
33 302 	April 12, 1902 	()Chen°, Frank 	 
3o 119 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Connell, Cornelius 
30 283 	Dec. 14, 1901 	 do 
3o 387 	Dec. 23, 1901 	O'Connell, David 	 
30  344 	Dec. 18, 19ot 	O'Connell, Patrick 	 
32 216 	Mar. 13, 1902 	O'Connell, Patrick 	 
33 244 	April io, 1902 	O'connor, Charles E 	 
3o 119 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Connor, John 	 
31 193 	Ir. 3o, 19o2 	O'Connor, John 	 
32 128 	Mar. 6, 1902 	 do 	No. 2 	 
31  4  1 24136 	Feb. 14, 1002 	O'Connor, John 	 
31 

 
Feb. 4, 1902 	O'Connor, Thomas 	 

29 277 	Nov. 25, 1901 	O'Donnell, Bernard 	 
31 379 	Feb. 13, 1902 	O'Donnell, John 	 
3o 119 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Donnell, Patrick 	 
22 437 	June 15, 1900 	O'Donnell, William 

A. 	 ... 
32 250 	Mar. 14, 1902 	O'Donovan, John... 
33 303 	April 12, 1902 	Oelgen, Henry 	 
3o 344 	Dec. 18, 1901 	Oettinger, Andrew 	 
34 376 	June 21i, 1902 	(Merle, Antonio 	 
3o 120 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	O'Halloran, Michael. 
30 120 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Hanlon, John 	 
30  197 	Dec. II, 19or 	O'Hare, E dward 	 
3o 120 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Hare, James 	 
30  197 	Dec. z 1, 1901 	Oherea, Andrea 	 
300 121 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Holloran, Frank 	 
31 499 	Feb. 18, 1902 	Oisillo, Francesco 	 
31 293 	Feb. 5, 1902 	O'Leary, Dennis 	 
3o 246 	Dec. 12, 1901 	O'Leary, Jeremiah 	 
30 121 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Leary, Patrick J 	 
3: 244 	April to, 1002 	O'Leary, William 	 
3t 56 	Jan. 1 o, 1902 	O'Melia, Edward 	 
30 121 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Neil, Patrick 	 
32 62 	Feb. 27, 1902 	O'Neill, John 	 
37. 245 	April 10, 1002 	O'Neill, John 	 
30 198 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Opher, Charles 	 
29 45 	Oct. 30, 1901 	Orb, John 	 
33 394 	April 22. 1902 	1 ,'Reilly Ann, admx. 
32 251 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Orlas, Joseph 	 

m 	 Patrick 	 
3i 

122 	Dec. 7, mot O'Rourke, atrick 	 
3,  476 	Feb. 18, 1902 	O'Rourke, Patrick J 	 

O'Shea, Frank A 	 29 278 	Nov. 25, 1901 
32 250 	Mar. 14, 1902 	Ostman, Emanuel 	 
3o 198 	Dec. xi,  x go 1 	O'Sullivan, Michael 	 

30 122 	Dec. 7, 1901 	O'Toole, James 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $z38.04. 
31 500 	Feb. 18, 1902 	O'Toole, Michael-. 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
32 251 	Mar. 14, 1902 	O'Toole, William 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 338 	Mar. zo, 1902 	 do 	. • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
29 188 	Nov. 26, 1901 	Ott, Caspar 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
30 452 	Dec. z8, 1901 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
32 178 	Mar. 12, 1902 	do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254• 
34 377 	June 26, 1902 	Ott, Martin 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $16392. 
30 198 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Owens, Martin 	 'weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32  491 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Pacceola, Pasquale 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
28 297 	Oct. 7, 1901 	Pachelli, Donato 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
32 492 	Mar. 24,1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
31 243 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Paduano, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31 244 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
33 329 	April 16, 1902 	Paduano, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $177.10. 
31  243 	Feb. 4, I902 	Paduano, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 419 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Pagliocco, Gabriele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 417 	Feb. 14, 1902 	 do 	• • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
3o 307 	Dec. x6, 1901 	Palladrino, George 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
31 416 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Palmiers, Francesco 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
30 122 	Dec. 7, 1901  	Palsino, Tonardo 	 Sweeiier, Street Cleaning, Broonlyn, $138.04. 
31  244 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Panas, Thomas W 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31  343 	Feb. ro, zgo2 	Panello, Fraugerio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 246 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Panter, August - - Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
3o 246 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Pantzel, Henry C. - Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 17 	Mar. 25, 1902 	Pannell°, Donato 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $90. 
3.: 161 	April 7, 1902 	PannelloDonato 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

D 32 217 	Mar. 13, 1902 	Papa, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $o. 
32  491 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Papa, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
3o 123 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Parello, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
,,0 123 	Dec. 7, 1901 	Parello, Rocco A 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $ i 38.04. 
31 373 	Feb. 13, 1902 	Parente., Dominick 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 247 	Dec. 12,1901 	Paresi, Fernando . • Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30  247 	Dec. 12, 1901 	Paresi, Luigi 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
33 329 	April x6, 1902 	Parodisot  Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $207. 
30  199 	Dec. 11, 1901 	Parras, Thomas 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
1 294 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Pasquale, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

32 492 	Mar. 24, 1902 	Pasquale, Carmine 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
31  417 	Feb. 14, 1902 	Pasquale, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
31 418 	Feb. 14, 1902 	 do 	• • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 372 	Mar. 21, 1902 	Passanane, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 245 	April to, 1902 	Passanane, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
33 437 	April z8, 1902 	I'assanane, Frank 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
3o 123 	Dec. 7, 19o1 	Pastino, Angelo 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

Feb. TO, 1902 	Pateino, Domenico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

Feb. 4, 1902 	Paterno, Dominico 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Oct. 30, 1901 	Paton, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,128. 

	

Nov. 27, 1901 	 do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

June 24, 1902 	Paton, J'ames 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $429. 

	

Oct. 29, 1901 	Pator, James 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

	

Feb. 18, 1902 	Patterson, Forrest 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

	

Feb. 4, 1902 	Patterson, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

Feb. 4, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

	

Feb. 5, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

Feb. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $20o. 

	

Feb. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 

	

Mar. 24, 1902 	Paulli, Antonio 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

Dec. 7, 1901 	Peggoti, Joseph ... • Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,  $138.04. 

	

Mar. 13, 1902 	Pellegrino, Santa . • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 246 	April ro, 1902 	Pellegrino, Santa 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
31  295 	Feb. 5, 1902 	Pellodine, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
12 490 	Mar. 24, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
30 308 	Dec. 16, mot 	Pelzhold, Beruh 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
30 247 	Dec. 12, zgot 	Percontino, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
II 245 	Feb. 4, 1902 	Perillo, John 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 246 	Feb. 4, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
32 252 	Mar. 14, 1902 	 do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 124 	Dec. 7,1901 	Perrotto, Joseph 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 109 	Dec. II, zeocit 	Perry, Fred A 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
23 383 	Aug. 25, 1900 	Peterson, Adolph . • Laborer, $35o. 
29 325 	Nov. 27, zgot 	Peterson, Henry 	• Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
32 75 	Feb. a, 1902 	Peterson, Henry .. • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $253. 

Peterson, Jerome... 
Petrache, Genera.... 

	

Petrillo, Augustino 	 
Petti, John 	 

	

Pettinate, Salvatore 	 
Pettinato 	  

	

Pettinato, Salvatore 	 
Petzoid, Bernhardt 	 

do 	•• 
do 	 

Pfeil, George . 	 
Phelan, Edward 	 
Phillips, Joseph 	 
Piccoro, Francesco 	 
Piciolio, Pasqual 	 
Picurillo, Antonio 	 
Piegari, Louis 	 
Pierre, Joseph  	 
Pirano, Antonio 	 

do 	 
Pistoria, Saveria 	 

do 	 
Pistoria, Vincenzo 	 
Pistoria, Vincenzo 	 
Pitz, Philip 	 
Pizzano, Antonio 	 
Planding, John 	 
Pohl, John 	 
Poitino, Domenico 
Polito, Michael 	 
Polito, Michele - • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Polland, ohn S._.• • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Pollard,Joseph R. • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Pollito, richele . • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 375. i 
Pomack, Victor . ••• • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Pompilio, Miami .. • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Pompillio, Miami. Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Pontin, Frederick ki• Laborer, Dept. of Parka, $315.80. 

do 	 Mason, Dept. of Parks, $336. 
do 	 Mason, Dept. of Parka, $2,500. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $576. 

Pousner, Aaron r• ••• • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Powell, Harvey S. • • • Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning Dept., $225.50. 
Powers, John . . . ••• • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Prager, Julius 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Pratt, John 	 Bath Attendant, Dept. of Buildings, $1,oto. 

	

Prendergast, John J 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

Presper, Frederick W 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
do 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
do 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Presta, Francesco - • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Presto, Frank 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Prieto, Savatino • • • • Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
Prignano, Onofrio.. • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Propkin, Josef 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

Provosiro, Raffaele 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleanin•g, $246. I 0. 
Pupo, Domenico .. •• Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Pupo, Domenico. - • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Purcell, Edward .. • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Puzinso, Raffaele .. • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
uinn, John 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
uinn, Michael . .. • • Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
uinn, Patrick 	  Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 

do   Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

i

do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
do   Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

Quinn, Thomas ...•  •• Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
do 	• •• • • Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

Quinn, Thomas. - • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
uinn, William - • . Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
uist, William 	 Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 
ablen, William 15. • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

do Laborer,  
do 	

•• Laborer, Dept. of Parka, 1152. 
• • Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 216. 

Rabold, Anton 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street 'leaning, $50. 
do 	• • • •• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Ragone, Salvatore.. • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Ragone, Salvatore 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

	

Raimondo, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 

	

Raimondo, Giuseppe 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Raimondo, Joe 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Raimondo, Joe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Rain, Michael 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 

	

Rambousck, Charles 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Ranalli, Michele .. • • Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 250. 
Randolph, Amos 	• Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Raschke, Louis 	 Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 

Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $5o5. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.76. 
Sweeper, Street (-leaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Steam Engineer, Dept. a Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Assistant Fireman, Dept. of Highways, $87.50. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $119. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,$138•04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $84. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $205.40. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $175.62. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Fireman, .1.2ept. of Buildings, $1,975. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $420. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 04. 

$175. 

Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, 500.50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $116.50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $102. 
Employee. Dept. of Hignways, $396. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $134. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $119. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $336. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Accountant, Highways, Queens, $1,045.18. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
l'ainter, Highway Dept., $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Brook,Yn,138.04. i 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 04. 
l'ainter, Dept. of Water Supply, $41 . 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Leaning, 250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 

i 

Waitress, Ilklyn. Dis. Train. School, etc., $86.33 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $i52. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $112. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $c8. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,138.04. 1 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper. Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $t5.2. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $1220. 
Boardman, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $402.45. 

)Dept. ept. of Parks, $15.76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $50. 
Labor..r, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Cleaner, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $33.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ 75. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 

1 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,25o. 1 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
FIarnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweer•er, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $240. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaninr,  $27.58. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Rigger, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $1,290. 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Hinliways, 8120. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $186.70. 
Sweeper, Street (* leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
i-:weetier, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Swee-er, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $i?8.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
',weeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.. $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $302. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dent., $32. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Harnessmaker. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

31  343 
51 244 
29 46 
29 324 
34 351  
29 33 
31 500 
31 245 
31 245 
Sr 293 
31  41Z 
31  410  
32 491  
30 12; 
32 218 

25 53 
29 33 
29 325 
32 75 
32 220 
32 494 
32 219 
33 247 
32  373 
33 439 
32  374 
33 440 
31 501 
30 200 
31 501 
30 387 
33 304 

33 438  
3o 299 
31 70  
32  489 
3o 127 
10 127 
29 189 
30  453 
3t 500 
32 3g. 
30 x28 
32  390  
33 16x 
3o x28 

31 247 
33 245 
33 330  
32 372 

32  403 
31  344 
31 294 
32 252 
.17 239 
30 127 
28 492  
29 29 
31  455 
32 490 
31 246 
31 247 
32 338 
32 217 

33 438  
33 303 
32 253 
30 125 
30 126 
28 z73 
3o 126 
29 434 
33 303 
32 252 
32 489 
31 296 
it 295 
32  489 
29 189 
30  452 
31 41  
32 178 
29 410 

31  418  
3 1  419 
33 330  
12 274 
32 274 
33 1 
30 216 
32 253 
30 125 
30 308 
30 199 
30 125 
31  295 
30 125 
32 217 
32 490 
31 294 
31 246 
32 372 

34 377 
34 378  
32 218 
30 124 

June 26, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
April x6, 19.02 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Mar. 25, 1902 
Dec. 12, 1901 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 16, 1901 
Dec. II, 1901 
Dec. 7, igoi 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 5,1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7, Igor 
Oct. 3, )got 
Dec. 7, zgoz 
Dec. zo, 1901 
April 12, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 5, Igoz 
Feb. 5, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 

Lan. 9, 1902 
ar. 12, 1902 

Dec. g, 1901 
Mar. 22, 1902 
Feb. 10, 1902 
Feb. 5,1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Aug. 27, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Oct. 24, 1901 
Nov. x x, Igor 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
Mar. 20, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Feb. 4, 1902 
April to, 1902 
April 16, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Dec. 16, Igor 
an. it, 1902 
ar. 24, 1922 

Dec. 7, 1901 
Dec. 7, 1901 
Nov. 16, 1901 
Dec. 28, 1901 
Feb. 18,1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Dec. 7, 190I 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 7, 1902 
Dec. 7, mox 
Dec. II,  1900 
Oct. 29, 1901 
Nov. 27, 1901 
Feb. 28, 1go2 
Mar. t3, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Feb. 18,1902 
Dec. I x, 1901 
Feb. 18,x9022 
Dec. 23, 19ot 
April 12, 1902 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $100.72. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $162.95. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $234.60. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $19.70. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $90. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138 04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.01. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
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34 112 
32 too 
3I 420 
3o zoo 
29 	69 
34 	53 
32 255 
30 200 
33 304 
29 	99 
28 493 
31 456 
3o 128 
32 104 
30 129 
33 304 
22 438 
3o 201 
30 129 
30 201 
32 256 
31 501 
30 201 
3o 345 
30 358 
30 202 
3o 129 
32 148 
31 297 
32 493 
32 493 
3o 308 
29 	34 
24 	6o 
-.9 325 
.2 	75 

,,:, 305 
3o 130 
30 202 
31 296 
32 493 
32 373 
32 190 
33 440 
30 26o 
3o 130 
30 388 
so 130 
33 246 
29 278 
30 388 
3i 	148 
3 2  373 
33 439 
31 420 
13 344 
32 256 
3o 345 
3o 260 
32 253 
30 302 
31 244 
32 	35 
31 297 

7  33,4 54002 

3o 345 
31 	126 
32 255 
3o 364 
32 255 
32 256 
31 247 
31 296 
34 379 
3,, 	256 
31  248 
30 203 
31 248 
3: 248 
29 326 
3o 131 
30 248 
29 	34 
32 	76 
30 346 
32 374 
33 430 
34 378  
32 375 
33 441 
3o 261 
31 502 
3o 261 
32 219 
32 254 
31 502 
31 249 
3o t3x 
33 364 
33 364 
3a zoo 
33 	19 
33 	123 
le 305 

9  33: 
249 

30 203 
32 254 
31 419 
32 218 
3o 275 
30 131 
3o 132 
31 456 
28 493 
29 100 
3o 132 
3o 132 
3o 203 
30 204 
3o 133 
30 133 
3r 503 
32 374 
33 246 
33 44o 
31 503 
32 219 
32 492 
3 0  373 
30 233 
30 134 
30 204 
30 134 
29 189 
30 453 
32 	8  2 21479 
30 
32 129 
3o 474 
30 134 
31 	193 
31 503 
32 254 
3o 135 
33 249 
30  346 
3o 204 
31 504 
31 504 
30 205 
31 298 
32 490 
3a 190 
32 375 
33 431 
32 357 
31  3or 
32 498 
32 222 
32 490 
32 220 

May 21, 1902 
Mar. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 04,1902 
Dec. 	r i, 19oz 
Nov. 	6, 1901 
May lo, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	t 1, 1901 
Apri112, 1902 
Nov. 11, 1901 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 	4, 0902 
Dec. 	7, 0901 
April 02, 1902 
June i5, :goo 
Dec. 	Ix, 5901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. II, 1900 
Mar. i4, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Dec. 	x z, 1901 
Dec. 	18, 1901 
Dec. 09, 1901 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mal. 	10, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Dec. 	16, 1901 
Oct. 	29, 190x 
Nov. 	z, 1901 
Nov. 27, 1901 
Feb. 28, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1900 
Dee. 	11, !vat 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Dec. 	13, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 23, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
April ro, 1902 
Nov. 25, 1900 
Dec. 23, 1901 
Jan 	23, 1902 
Mar. ar, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Feb. 	to, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	18, ,got 
Dec. 	13, 1901 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	i r. 1901 
Feb. 	zo, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Dec. 	18, 1901 
Jan. 	21, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 20, 1901 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902  
June 26, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Dec. ii, 1901 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Nov. 27, 19ot 
Dec. 	7, 19ot 
Dec. 	12, Igor 
Oct. 	29, 5901 
Feb. 28, 1902 
Dec. 	18, zgrot 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Mar. 21, 19oz 
April 28, 1902 
Dec. 	11, 1901 
Feb. 	r8, 1902 
Dec. 13, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Feb. 	4, I902 
Dec. 	7, 190! 
April ar, 1902 
April 21, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Mar. 26, 1902 
April 	I, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
Feb.4, 1902 
Feb. 	

4, 9  Dec. ir1190012 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Dec. x4, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 19ot 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Oct. 24, [got  
Nov. 11, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 190! 
Dec. 1 I, 19oz 
Dec. 	it,  Igor 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 19oz 
Feb. 18, 1902 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April to, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Feb. x8, 1902 
Mar. 13, 0902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 13, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1900 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	xi, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 19ot 
Nov. 16, r9ox 
Dec. 28, 19ot 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Dec. 	12,  Igor  
Mar. 	6, 1902 
Dec. 31, ,got 
Dec. 	7, toot  
Ian. 3o, 1902 

eb. 	x8,1902 
Mar. 14, 190a 
Dec. 	7, 190i 
Annl to, 1902 
Dec. 18, 1901 
Dec. 	xi, 1901 
Feb. 	x8, 1902 
Feb. 18, /902 
Dec. 	II,  1901 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. ax, 1902 
April 28, 1002 
Mar. 2/, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1903 

Reardon, Jeremiah 	Mechanic's Helper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $453. 
Reardon, John H 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Recardone, Antonio., 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Redden, Daniel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Reed, James W 	Masonry Inspector, Dept. of Education, $1,035. 
Reedy, John ......  	Painter, Park Dept., $840. 
Regan, Hugh  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Regan, James  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Regan, ,James... ...  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Reicharger, 	Richard 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Reichers, Richard W. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

do 	 Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Reid, John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Reidinger, Henry J 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $5oo.5o. 
Reilly, Bernard ..• •• 	Sweeper, Street Clcalting, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Reilly, 	Bernard 	Rammer, Dept. of Highways, $520. 
Reilly, Daniel  	Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $3,280. 
Reilly, Edward  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Reilly, John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

do 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Reilly, Matthew 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Reilly, Michael  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Reilly, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 

Reilly, Peter J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Reilly, 	Thomas 	Sweeper. Street c.ieaning 	Brooklyn, $138.04. 

do  	Harness Maker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637 
Reiss, Max 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Remis, Saverio  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Rene, 	Francesco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Roppetti, John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Reynolds, 	Michael 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $228. 

do 	•  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $5,715. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $278. 
do  	Laborer, Dept, of Parks, $432. 

Reynolds, Robert  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $48. 
Revezzo, Peter 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Rhatigan, 	Hugh 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Riccardi, Vito 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Ricci, Genaro 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Ricci, Genaro  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Riccintoominick, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 

H Rice, 	Larry 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Rice, 	Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.76. 
Richardson, Joseph Y. 	1.weeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Richer, Frank  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Richters, Ernest ... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Rieder, Frederick A. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Rief, 	'Michael 	. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Riggo, Sylvester.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Riggo, Sylvester .... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Rilley, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	50. 
Rinn, 	William 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
Riordan,.1ames 	Sweeper, Dept of Street Cleaning, 	43.34. 
Riordan, john 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Ritterman, 	Thirstin. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Rix, Frederick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	250. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	250. 

Rizzo, 	Paul 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
Rizznoto, Gaetano 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept.., $188.11. 
Rizzo, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Rizzo, 	Nicolo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55 
Roach, John 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $159.50. 
Roach, 	Patrick 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Robey, Joseph 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Robinson, 	Edgar 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,25o. 
Robinson, 	Edward 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250.  
Robinson, 	Richard 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

i 

no  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Roca, Joseph 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $207.88. 
Rock, Daniel 	. 	Harnessmaker, Street cleaning Dept., $637. 
Rockenbauch, Wm 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Rogareio, 	Vincenzo. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Roger, Samuel 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Rogers, George  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Rogers, Herbert L 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Rogers, 	Samuel. • • • 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Rohleder„.  Albert 	• 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Rohna, Hans  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Rohna, Hans 	. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Romain, Antonio 	• 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $75.04. 
Romalino, Giuseppe. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Romalino, Giuseppe 	sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Romanello, Francis 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, 113.79. 
Romanella, Francesco 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Romanello, 	Francis 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $13.79. 
Romanello, Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 
Romanello 	Joe  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
Romano, Michele  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	2,42., 
Romolo, Nicola .. • • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,* go. 
Rorke, 	Michael 	C. • 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Rose, Edward  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways,$180. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $78. 
Rose, William A 	• 	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $360. 

do 	• •• • 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $102. 

	

.• 	 
do 	 Mason, Dept. of Highways, $r t6. 

Rosenberg, Solomon. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $52. 
Henry Ross, Hen 	G 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

Ross, ref{  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Ross,William L... • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Roth, Jacob  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $ o. 
Rothpletz, August 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	138.04. 
Rotondo, Giovanni  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	1,8.04. 
Rowlowski, 	William 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 	x38.04. 
Ruff, 	Charles  	Employeeept. of Highways, $264. 
Ruff, Charles A. — 	 D • Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Rugan, Herman  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn,$138.04. 
Rugginni, 	Guiseppl. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning,  Brooklyn ,  .$038.04. 
Rumer, 	Nicholas 	. • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning,$5o. 
Ruppart, Adam .. • • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Russell, Michael — • 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 1138.04 
Russo, 	Angelo 	..• • 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Russo, Domenico — 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 	• • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Russo, Domenico 	• 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Russo, 	Michele 	• 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Russo, 	Rafael  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Russo, Raffalle  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

— Russo, 	Raffale 	.  • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Russo, Tony  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Ryan, 	Bernard 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Ryan, Daniel  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Ryan, Frank  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Ryan, James  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks,$144. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brookly

n, Ryan, John  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
do 	No. 	2. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Ryan, Michael  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Ryan, Patrick  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	ago. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	25o. 

Rydenski, William  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

	

Sabatino, Frank  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $12$. 

	

Sabbia, Martine  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.46. 
Saggege, Antonio  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Saggioma, Tomaso 	, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sagione, 	Tomaso 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sahail, Luigi  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sala, George  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

	

Salaome, Nicola  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Salamone, Nicolo  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15o. 
Salomone, 	Pasquale. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Salomone, Pasquale 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept. 
Salamone, Sabato  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.70. 
Salomone, Nicola  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Salomone, 	Vito  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Salumbene, George 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

	

Salvia, Nichole  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. 11.11..E OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACT/ON. 

33 247 
32 259 
32 271 
32 498 
3o 364 
3o 135 
31 250 
3o 280 
29 471 
30 205 
31 250 
3r 297 
32 496 
33 170 
29 471 
30 205 
31 422 
30 135 
31 	33 
3o 249 
30 249 
31 456 
32 499 
23 357 
31 250 
32 376 
32 497 
3i 	57 
33 442 
Jo 310 
32 32e 
33 248 
,0k 

504  
2506 33 

34 379 
TO 206 
31 299 
33 248 
3o 249 
29 412 
32 258 
33 33o 
3o 136 
12 496 
32 257 
to 206 
31 420 
231' 	43243 
33 299 
34 38o 

29 326 
32 	76 
34 38o 
28 494 
29 100 
1' 3 	457 

33 305 
32  494 
31 374 
32 258 
3o 136 
28 443 
33 524 
32 tot 
3o 136 
33 	19 
31 306 
3o 137 
33 308 
30 207 
31 298 
32 495 
32 257 
32 179 
33 	20 
37 190 
3o 20 
30 23,  
32 220 
3o 25o 
30 207 
3o 137 
33 495 
3o 388 
to 138 
33 308 
33 306 
3o 208 
29 Igo 
3320 4403 

3o 250 
32 318 
33 171 
3o 138 
3o 208 
31  477 
3o 389 
3o 208 
31 505 
32 	33 
30 238 
30 209 
28 495 
21 TOO 
29 192 
31 457 
30 139 
14 	42 
32 300 
33 	x61 
31 	251 
28 494 
29 101 
3x 457 
31 300 
30 419 
3o 200 
28 495 
31 54$ 
29 	tor 
3o 299 
31 	421 
31 422 
22 438 
32 376 
33 442 
3o 299 
32 497 
33 307 
33 307 
3r 423 
31  421 
31 421 
3o 209 
3o aro 
32 282 
32 496 
12 221 
3o 275 
34 381 
30 139 
33 307 
3o 139 
30 140 
31 Sox 
55 249 
11 300 
32 257 
13 365 
3 365 

3342 1402 1 
32 329 
33 124 
28 496 
29 	lot 
29 490 
3t 459 
10 i40 
32 376 
33 306 
33 442 

April to, Igoe 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Dec. 20, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Dec. 14, 1900 
Dec. 	1 1, 1901 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar, 24, 1902 
April 	7, 1902 
Dec. xi, 1901 
Dec. 	x i, zgor 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Jan. 	8, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar, 21, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
Mar. 21, tetra 
Mar, 24, 1902 
Jan. 	to, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Oct. 	7, loot 
M.'r. ..o, 1002 
April lo, 1902 
Dec. 	i 1, 1901 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Dec. 	i1, ,got 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
April to, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Dec. 	9, 19oz 
Mar. 14, 1902 
April 16, 1902 
Dec. 	7, retor 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar, 14, 1902 
Dec. 	II, 1901 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
April z2, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
(Jet 	29, 1901 
Nov. 	27, 1901 
Feb. 	28, 1902 
June 26, 1902 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. 	II, 1901 
Feb. 17, 1902  
April 12, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Feb. 	13, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Oct. 	22, 1901 
etyril 	0, /902 
Mar. 	4, 1902 
Dec. 	7, reor 
Mar. a6, 1902 
Feb. 	6, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
April 52, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 1901 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
Mar. 12, 1902 
Mar. 26, 1902 
Mar. :3, 1902 
Dec. 	11, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Dec. 	12, 190 x 
Dec. 	r1, roof 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 24, 1902 
Dec. 23, 1901 
Dec. 	7, 19ot 
April 12, 1902 
April ta, 1902 
Dec. to 	19ot 
Nov. 16, 0900 
Iiii  Dec. . 

t2, 
 1199002r 

Dec. 	12, 1901 
Mar. i9, 1902 
April 	7, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Dec. 	11, 1901 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Dec. 	23, 19o1 
Dec. 	xr, 1901 
Feb. 	18, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 190r 
Dec. 	rx, toot 
Oct. 	24, 1900 
NOV. 11, 1901 
Nov. x6, x901 
Feb. 	17,1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
May 	8, 1902 
Mar. 18, 1902 
April 	7, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 
OCT. 	24, 1901 
Nov. IT, 1902 
Feb. 	17, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Dec. 26,.1901 
Dec. 	ii, 1900 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Feb. 07, 1902 
Nov. n, 1901 
Dec. 	16, x9or 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
June 15, 1900 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April 28, 1902 
Dec. i6, 19ot 
Mar. 24, 1902 
April 12, 1902 
April 12, /902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 14, 1902 
Feb. 	14, 1902 
Dec. 	11, 19o1 
Dec. 	ix, t9or 
Mar. x7, 1902 
Mar. 17, 1902 
Mar. 13, 1902 
Dec. 	t4, 1901 
June 26, 1902 
Dec. 	7, T901 
April 12, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 190i 
Dec. 	7, 19ot 
Feb. 	5, z902 
April 10, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 
Mar. 14, 1902 
April 21, 1902 
April 2/, 1902 
May 	8, 1902 
Mar. 	4, 1902 
Mar. 20, 1902 
April 	t, 1902 
Oct. 	24, 1901 
Nov. ix, 19ox 
Dec. 	12, retor 
Feb. 17, 1902 
Dec. 	7, 1901 
Mar. 21, 1902 
April !a, 1902 
April 28, 1902 

el 

Sammone,„Anton 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sanders, Mark  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Santagata, 	Vincenzo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Santano, Carmento., 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Santir, 	Angelo 	M 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Santorala, Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Santore,, 

John  
Genero 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 

Sanwald  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sarlow, 	Nicola 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 150. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	50. 
Sa Rohnar, Hans 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	5o. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sarracine, Angelo  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sarracino, Angelo M 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
Sarraciso, 	Angelo 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sassi, 	Louis 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Satore, Antonio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Savage, Charles J 	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $480. 
Savage, John 	H.. _ 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooxiyn, $138.04. 
Savara, 	Angelo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04- 
Sawyer, dames 	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Scala, 	enorosa 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Scala, Giosire 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $23.67. 
Scala, 	Guiseppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Scalise, 	Angelo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 

do  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $375. 
Scalise, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Scalise, Angelo  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Scalise, 	Augustino 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
Scalise, Gaetano 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $1'38.04. 
Scalise, Gaspore  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Scannell, Timothy J 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50.  
Scateno, 	Pelegrino 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Schadt, John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $17.87. 
Schafer, 	Henry 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Schatz, Max 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Schatz, Max 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Schefferine, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Schell, Theodore C. • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Scheltisse, Pellegrino 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sciamozo, Francesco. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $241.50. 
Schiebler, 	Dominick. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Schieffo, 	Michael... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Schlagster, Joseph il. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Schloerb, George.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Schloere, 	George. ... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

do 	.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Schmidt, Frederick.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Schmithuber, D. S. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $380.2t. 
Schneider, 	Henry... 	Laborer. Dept. of l'arks, $152. 

do 	.., 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 	152. 
do 	... 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 

Schneider, Nicholas. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $159.97. 
Schneider, 	Peter.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

do 	.... 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
do 	.... 	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Schoen, Nicholas ... 	Rammer, Dent. of Highways, teach 
Schonter, 	Victor.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Schontez, 	Victor.... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Schontz, 	Benjamin., 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Schrage, 	Henry.... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $ 1 38.04. 
Schreiber, Adolph... 	Painter, Dept. of Parks, $756. 
Schroder, Joseph .... 	Mason, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Schroder, Joseph A. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Schroeder, Henry..., 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, llrooklyn, $138.04. 
Schroeder, _Joseph... 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Schuyler, William H. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $102. 
Schwartz, 	Henry . .. . 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Schweetzer, George.. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Schwendeman, 	Karl, 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

Schwinte, 	Victor.... 	Sw eeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Scofield, William J., 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $2 54. 

do 	., 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $70. 
Scolise, 	Gaetano. ... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Scumezco, 	Frank... 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Seelmann, George... 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38-04 
Seery,  	Sweeper, Slept. of Street Cleaning, $50.  
Segrtn, Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Seidler, 	Richard... 	Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so 
Seitz, 	Alfred 	G 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Semenza, 	Alfonso.. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Seastze, 	John 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Serleno, 	Bernard 	Sweeper. Street (*leaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Servias, John W 	Paver, Dept. of Highways, $680. 
Shankweiler, John  	I.aborer, Dept. of Hivhways, $320. 
Shannon, Thomas 	 Cleaning, g, $50. 

	

, 
	Sweeper, DDeeppft:  oo

ff Yorks, $x44. Sharkey, John 	 

do 
do   	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 

 	Laborer, Dept, of Parks, $254. 
Sharkey, 	Thomas 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Shatz, 	Max 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street ('leaning, $5u. 
Shatz, Max 	 

. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Shaughnessy, 	John 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Shea, David 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Shea, 	Thomas 	Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sheagler, John__ 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 
Sheehan, 	Daniel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sheehan, Daniel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sheehan, 	Henry 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sheehan, James 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $1 38.04. 
Sheehan, 	Michael.., 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sheehy, Roger 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $66. 
do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Sheerin, John 	Sweeper, otreet Cleaning. Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sheren, James  	Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $150. 
Shettino, Pelegrino 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street ( leaning, $50. 
Shettino, Pelegrino 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 
Shields, Augustus 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $250. 
Shieran, James 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76.  

do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Shiffo, 	Michael 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Short, Robert 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Short, William A 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Shultes, David__ 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Shultes, 	David 	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

do 	. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Shuning, Thomas 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Shuttino. 	P legrino 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5.a. 

do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Siebert, 	Charles 	Inspector of Water Supply, $3,190.  
Siegal, Abraham 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Siegal, Abraham  	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Silmer, Pius 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Silner, Pi us  	Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
Silva, Frank  	Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $217. 
Silva, Joseph  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $52. 
Silver 	Pincus 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Simielo, 	Gu seppe 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. Guiseppe 	, 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Similan, 	Antonio 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Simone, Clarence 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Simons, 	Clarence 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sippo, 	hn 	Sweeper, Dept. Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sippo, Mike 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sisto, 	Francisco 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Skinner, Washington 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $181.70. 
Slattery, Tames 11 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 5138.04. 
Slattery, John  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways. $320. 
Slattery, Michael 	Sweeper, Street Cleaninv 	Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Slavin, 	Tames 	. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Small, 	Peter 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $50. 
Small, Peter ......  	Sweeper, Street Cieaning Dept., $125. 
Smith, Charles 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street cleaning, $so. 

do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

Smith, Edward D 	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $175. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $191.84. 
do  	Laborer. Park Dept., $184. 

Smith, George 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $26 . 
do  	Employee, Dept.. of Highways, $ 5. 

Smith, George  	Mason, Dent. of Highways, $85. 
Smith, Felix 	. 	Laborer, Dept. of 

Highways, 
	$r54. 

do  	l.ahorer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $136. 
do  	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $t80. 

Smith, 	Felix 	 
Smith, James 	

Employee. Dept. of Highways, $528. 

do 	
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 

Smith. James  	
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 

	

. 	Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
do 	. 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $5o. 

rig 



FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. FOLIO. 	COMMENCED. TITLE OF ACTION. /MATURE OF ACTION. 

30 140 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 210 	Dec. I t, 1901 
29 35 	Oct. 29, 1901 
29 326 	Nov. 27, 1901 
32 76 	Feb. 28, 1902 
30 210 	Dcc. 11, 1901 
30 211 	Dec. i t, 1901 
31 422 	Feb. 14,1902 
30 211 	Dec. II, 1901 
32 105 	Mar. 4, 1902 
30 14 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 497 	Mar. 24, 1902 
30 211 	Dec. 1 i, 1901 
.70 141 	Dec. 7, 1901 
10 141 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 212 	Dec. 211, 1901 
31 251 	Feb. 4,1902 
3o 358 	Dec. 19, 19o1 
31 300 	Feb. 5, 1902 
3o 346 	Dec. 18, 1901 
3o 212 	DEC. II, 1901 
30 212 	Dec. it, 1902 
33 78 	Mar. 29, 1902 
30 225 	Dec. 14, 1901 
13 287 	April T2, 1902 

33 247 	April 10, 1902 
32 324 	Mar. 20, 1902 

II 299 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 495 	Mar. 24, 1902 

32  375 	Mar. 21, 1902 

33 441 	April 28, 1902 
31 299 	Feb. 5, 1902 

30 142 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 142 	Dec. 7, 1901 
32 221 	Mar. 13, 1902 
2 221 	Mar. 73, 1902 

32 325 	Mar. 20, 1902 

29 472 	Dec. ii, 19ot 
32 498 	Mar. 24, 1902 
30 212 	Dec. II, 1901 
28 504 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 190 	Nov. 16, 1901 
3o 454 	Dec. z8, 1901 
32 i8o 	Mar. 12, 1902 
33 308 	April 12, 1902 
3o 347 	Dec. 18, 1901 

29 35 	Oct. 29, 1901 
29 327 	Nov. 27, 19o1 
29 353 	Dec. 2, 1901 
32 77 	Feb. 28,1902 
30 142 	Dec. 7, 1901 
33 249 	April 10, 1902 
30 213 	Dec. 211, 1901 
29 190 	Nov. 16, 19oz 
30  454 	Dec. 28, 1901 
32 180 	Mar. 12, 1902 
30 250 	Dec. 12, 1901 
32 258 	Mar. 14, 1902 
28 496 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 102 	Nov. 11, 1901 
31  458 	Feb. 17, 1902 
33 87 	Mar. 31, 1902 
31  379 	1•eb. 13, 1902 
31 197 	Jan. 31, 0902 
34 238 	une 6, 1902 
32 494 	Mar. 24, 1902 
34 381 	June 26, 1902 
34 382 	June 26,1902 
31 423 	Feb. 14, 1902 
32 3oo 	Mar. 18, 1902 
33 162 	April 7, 1902 
3o 143 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31 298 	Feb. 5, 1902 
31 505 	Feb. t8, 1902 
33 248 	April to, 1902 
31 505 	Feb. 18,1902 
30 213 	Dec. II, 1901 
34 382 	June 26,1902 
31 386 	Feb. 14, 1902 
33 94 	Mar. 31, 1902 
2$ 497 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 102 	Nov. 11, 1901 

31 458 	Feb. 17, 1902 
3o 143 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31  477 	Feb. 18, 1902 
29 191 	Nov. 16, 1901 
3o 143 	Dec. 7, 1901 
30 454 	Dec. 28, 1901 
32 18o 	Mar. 12, 1902 
31 311 	Feb. 6, 1902 
28 317 	Oct 	7, 1900 
31 251 	Feb. 4, 1902 
30 144 	Dec. 7, 1901 
31 301 	Feb. 5, 1902 
33 306 	April 12, 1902 
3o 251 	Dec. 12, 1901 
3o 144 	Dec. 7, 19o1 
31 302 	Feb. 5, 1902 
31 345 	Feb. to, 1902 
31 303 	Feb. 5, 1902 
32 501 	Mar. 24, 1902 
30 744 	Dee. 7, 0901 
3o 251 	Dec. 12, 1901 
30 147 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 147 	Dec. 7, 1900 
31 302 	Feb. 5, 1902 
31 303 	Feb. 5, 1902 
30 145 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 213 	Dec. II, 1901 
30 305 	Dec. 16, 1901 
33 309 	April 12, 1902 
30 261 	Dec. 13, 1901 
23 377 	Mar. 21, 1902 
32 500 	Mar. 24, 1902 

33 443 	April 28, 1902 
32 337 	Mar. 20, 1902 
33 250 	April to, 1902 
28 497 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 102 	Nov. II, 1901 

31 460 	Feb. 17,190z 
34 383 	June 26, 1902 
30 145 	Dec. 7, z 9oz 
29 278 	Nov. 25, 1901 
29 481 	Dec. 12, 1901 
32 222 	Mar. 13, 1902 
29 327 	NOV. 27, 1901 
31 5o6 	Feb. 18, 1902 
32 291 	Mar. 18, 1902 
29 279 	NOV. 25, 1901 
30 300 	Dec. 16, 1901 
3o 420 	Dec. 26, 1901 
31 477 	Feb. 18,1902 
32 259 	Mar. 14, 1902 
31 302 	Feb. 5, 1902 
28 498 	Oct. 24, 1901 
29 103 	NOV. II, 1901 

31  459 	Feb. 07, 1902 
30 347 	Dec. 08, 1901 
32 222 	Mar. 13, 1902 
32 sot 	Mar. 24, 1902 
32 259 	Mar. 14, 1902 
31 5o6 	Feb. 18, 1902 
31 345 	Feb. 10,1902 
30 145 	Dec. 7, 1901 
29 191 	Nov. 16, 1901 
29 261 	Nov. 22, 1901 
3o 455 	Dec. z8, 1901 
32 181 	Mar. 12, 1902 
33 20 	Mar. 26, 1902 
30 276 	Dec. 14, 19o1 
31 252 	Feb. 4, 1902 
32 500 	Mar. 24, 1901 
32 500 	Mar. 24, 1902 
32 107 	Mar. 4, 1902 
31 134 	Jan. 22, 1902 
31 135 	Jan. 22, 1902 
31 459 	Feb. 17, 1902 
33 20 	Mar. z6, 1902 
30 146 	DEC. 7, 1901 
31 424 	Feb. 14,1902 
30 214 	Dec. 11, 1901 
30 146 	Dec. 7, 1901 
3o 146 	Dec. 7, 19o1 

Smith, John 	 
do 

Smith, John B 
do 
do 

Smith, Martin 	 
Smith, Patrick 	 

do 
Smith, Peter 
Smith, Philip F.... 
Smith, Richard 	 
Smith, Thomas 	 
Smith, William 	 
Smothers, William H  
Snee, John 	 
Sofia, Diodors 	 
Sofia, Theodore 	 
Solomai, Pietro 	 
Solomone, Vito 	 
Somerlitz, Harry 	 
Sormilich, Paul 	 
Sormilich, Paul 	 

do 
Spain, John T 	 
Speckels,john B 	 
Spellanc, John 	 
Spennoto, Fillipo 	 
Spera, Vincenzo 	 

do 
Spina, Mattia 	 
Spina, 14Iattia 	 
Spinela, Carmine 	 
Spinello, George 	 
Spinnello. Frank 	 
Spirito, Angelo 	 
Spring, Alexander 	 
Springsteen, William 
Sramek, Joseph 	 
Stabile, Antonio 	 
Stadtmiller, Henry 	 
Staender, Andrew 	 

do 	.. • 
do 	• • • 

Staender, Andrew 	 
Stafford, '1 hemas 
Stageman, Henry 	 
Stanwise, Lawrence 	 

do 
do 
do 

Stapleton, Daniel 	 
Stark, Philip 	 
Stein, Philip 	 

	

Steinberg,
d 
 Diederick 	 
o 

do 
Stephenoritio, John 	 
Stephenson, Frank 	 
Stevens, Edward 	 

do 
do 

Stewart, Robert 	 
Stief, Christian 	 
Stockman, Caspar 	 
Stottelkam, Augustus 
Stoiber, Henry 	 
Stoppiella, William 	 
Strain, Joseph 	 

	

Strambolino, Marino 	 

	

Strasburg, Alexander 	 
Strasburg, Alexander 
Stratico, Gitano 
Stratico, Nicola 	 
Sullivan, Daniel 	 
Sullivan, Daniel. 	 
Sullivan, George 	 
Sullivan, John L 	 
Sullivan, John P... , 

	

Sullivan, Lawrence 	 
do 	• • 

Sullivan, Patrick 	 
do 	. • • 
do 

Sullivan, Thomas 	 
do 

Sullivan, Timothy .• • 
do 	.• • 
do 	.. • 
do 

Sullivan, Timothy J 	 
Sullivan, William F 	 

do 
Summers, Charles J 	 
Summers, Joseph 	 
Sweeney, John. 	 
Sweeney, Stephen 	 
Sweitzer, Alfred J 	 
Taaffe, James 	 
Tademlke, Martin 	 
Tafferi, Daniel 	 

do 
Taggart, William 	 
Tallman, Edward 	 
Tarco, Francisco 	 
Tarco, Michael 	 
Tarollo, Tony 	 

do 
Tarra, Vincenzo 	 
Tarrco, Canno 	 
Taverino, Frank 	 
Taylor, Richard 	 
Tedesco, Antonio 	 
Tempone, Frank 	 

do 
Tempone, Frank 	 
Tempone, Vincenzo 	 
Tempone, Vincenzo 	 
Thaler, George 	 

do 
do 

Them, August 	 
Then, August 	 
Thomas, Michael 	 
Thomas, William E. 
Thomas, William E. 
'Thompson, George 	 
Thornton, Matthew. 
Tice, Harry E 	 
Tiernan, James 	 
Tiernan, 'William J. 
'1 iemey, John 	 
Timon, James M 	 
Timpoli, Nicola 	 
Timpone, Guiseppe 	 
Tinker, Julian A 	 

do 	• 
do 	• 

Tisi, Gregorio 	 
itrillo, Augustino 	 

do 
Tobin, James 	 
Toter, Frank 	 
Tooendle, Gustav 	 
Tool, John 	 
Toole, Christopher 	 

do 
do 
do 
do • 	 

Tonizzo, Giovanni 	 
Torallo, Frabizio 
Tortoriello, Antonio. 
Tortnerillo, 1. 	 
Toscano, Francesco. 
Tracy, peter F 	 

do 
do 

Tracy, Thomas 	 
Trainor, Michael 	 
Travers, Frank 	 
Travers, Michael 	 
Travers, Stephen ... 

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 	' 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleanin $5o, 
Inspector of Shops, Dept. of Parks, $65. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $175. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $39.40. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250, 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $$75. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $10. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25.61. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, *5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $540. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Gleaning, $29.55. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1,380. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $18+ 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254- 	 •• Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $50. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $455. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $546. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Asst. Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $287.50 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $173.80. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $151.69. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $12$. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $254.77. 
Laborer, Highways Dept., $40. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04._ 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $455- 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 5254. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $038.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $ t 38.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $17.28. 
Rammer, Dep. of Highways, $520. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.58. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept., $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Laborer, Dept. 	Highways,  f 	76 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $213.30. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Caretaker, Bklyn. Dis. Training School, $568.66.  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Mechanic's Helper, Street Cleaning, $455. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee 

Dept.  
Dept. of Highways, $264. 

1 Sweeper, ept. of Street Cleaning, 21.67. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks,$144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250 . 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $119. 
Laborer, -Dept. of Highways, $119. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 
Foreman, Dept. of Highways, $3oo. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn. $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, f138.04. 

	

32 35 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

30 214 	Dec. it, 1901 

	

32 501 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

31 148 	Jan. 23, 1902 

	

32 181 	.Mar. 12, 1902 

	

31  345 	Feb. to, 1902 

	

3o 280 	Dec. 04, 39o1 

	

30 214 	Dec. t t, 1901 

	

22 439 	June 15,1900 

	

32 377 	ar. 21, 1902 
a8, 9 

	

33 29  41493 	April NporApril 26,  1190012 

	

3o 455 	Dec. 28, 1901 

	

32 300 	Mar. 18, 1902 

397162 April , 102 

	

262 	NOV. 22,  1901 

	

29 327 	Nov. 27, 19ot 

	

32 77 	Feb. 28,1902 

	

33 25o 	April to, 1902 

	

34 383 	June 26, 1902 

	

30 309 	Dec. 16, 1901 

	

32 36 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

34 36 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

30 389 	Dec. 7,3, 1901 

	

33 25o 	April to, 1902 

	

p 395 	Dec. 23, 1901 

	

31 197 	Jan. 31, 1902 

	

30 261 	Dec. 13, 1901 

	

31 252 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

31 252 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

3o 147 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

31 506 	Feb. 18, 1902 

	

30 148 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

30 215 	Dec. II, 1901 

	

34 238 	June 6, 1902 

	

28 498 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 103 	Nov. ix, 1901 

	

31 46o 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

31 303 	Feb. 5,1902 

	

33 2SI 	April lo, 1902 

	

29 481 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

31 424 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

30 215 	Dec. t, 1901  

	

3o  148 	Dec. 7, 4.0' 

	

3o 347 	Dec. 28, 1901 

	

3o 197 	Dec. II, 1901 

	

30 215 	DEC. II, 1901 

	

31 424 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

33 309 	April 12, 1902 

	

33 1I 	Mar. 25, 1902 

	

12 282 	Mar. 17, 1903 

	

33 162 	April 7, 1902 

	

3o '348 	Dec. 18, 1901 

	

31 346 	Feb. lo, 1902 

	

31 346 	Feb. TO, 190/ 

	

30 148 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

30 149 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

33 12 	Mar. 25, 1902 

	

11  460 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

;I 135 	ion. 22, 1902 

	

3 1 135 	an. 22, 1902 

	

30 309 	Dec. I-, 1901 

	

29 192 	Mar. 16,1901 

	

30 455 	Dec. 28, 1901 

	

32 181 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

32 182 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

30 389 	Dec. 23, 1901 

	

30 251 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

31  507 	Feb. 18, t9o2 

	

30  32 0491 	
Dec.
Ma. 74, 119 90021  

	

30 281 	Dec. 14, 190x 

	

32 390 	Mar. 21, 1902 

	

33 359 	April 19, 1902 

	

29 482 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

30 149 	Dec. 7, 19ot 

	

33 57 	Mar. 27, 1902 
29 31 

	

29  328 
	Oct. 29, 1901 

Nov. 22, 1901 

	

32 77 	Feb. 28, 1902 

	

30 150 	DEC. 7, 1901 

	

3o 216 	Dec. 11, 1901 

	

3o 281 	Dec. 14, 1901 

	

31 425 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

32 37 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

31 425 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

32 36 	Feb. 24, 1902 

	

33 256 	April to, 1902 

	

31 507 	Feb. 18, 1902 

	

30 150 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

29 328 	Mar. 27, 1901 

	

49 328 	Nov. 27, 1901 

	

29 279 	Nov. 25, 19o1 

	

Vo 216 	Dec. 11, 1901 
34 5  

	

4 23824 	Lune 26, 1902 
30 

 
Dec. 12, 1901 

	

28 499 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 103 	Nov. II, 1901 

	

31 461 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

70 217 	Dec. n, 1901 

	

20 482 	Dec. 12, 1901 

	

28 499 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 104 	Nov. 1z, 1901 

	

31 462 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

31 45 	
Mar. 9, 

1902 

	

32 260 	mar. 14, 1902 

	

30 276 	Dec. 14, 1901 

	

3o ai6 	Dec. 11, 1901 

	

3o 150 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

32 325 	Mar. 20, 1902 

	

31 321 	Feb. 7, 1902 

	

3o 217 	Dec. it, 1901 

	

3301 343466 	Feb. 
D ec. 28

to,
, 19 
1902 

01 

	

32 182 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

29 192 	Nov. 16, 1901 

	

31 127 	Tan. 21, 1902 

	

33.4 239 	
Dec.

xne 6, 09oz 
 7, 1901 

	

29 279 	Nov. 25, 1901 

	

10 131 	Dec. 7, zgot 

	

3o 456 	Dec. 28, 1901 

	

30 217 	Dec. xi, 19o1 

	

z8 520 	OCT. 24, 1901 

	

2E99 20445 	OmCa/r.. 3i To; 119 90011 

	

31 461 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

IT 462 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

28 $OT 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 105 	Mar. 11, ipot 

	

33 309 	April 12, 1902 

	

31 33o 	Feb. 13, 09oz 

	

31 71 	Jan.  it, 1902 

	

32 502 	Mar. 24, 1902 

	

so 151 	Dec. 7, 1901 

	

31 347 	Feb. /0,1902 

	

28 520 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

29 105 	Mar. II, 190/ 

	

31 461 	Feb. 12, 1902 

	

31 253 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

3z 253 	Feb. 4, 1902 

	

3o 218 	Dec. II, 1901 

	

32 119 	Mar. 5, 1902 

	

28 501 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

3' 386 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

33 94 	Mar. 3, 1902 

	

3z 347 	Feb. to, 1902 

	

33 251 	April xo, 1902 

	

22 439 	Tune ts, 1900 

	

31 507 	Feb. IS, 1902 

	

31 425 	Feb. 14, 1902 

	

z8 5o2 	Oct. 24, 1901 

	

31 462 	Feb. 17, 1902 

	

29 105 	Mar. 11, 1901 

	

30 262 	Dec. 13, 1901 

	

31 71 	an. xi, 1902 

	

30 2 i8 	ec. xt, 1901 

	

32 260 	Mar. 14, 190z 

	

32 223 	Mar. 13, 1902 

	

32 182 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

31 16 	Tan.  3, 1902 

	

3o 396 	Dec. 23, 0901 
31 	3 	ite. 2, 1902 

	

26 315 	ay 17, 1901 

Traynor, Patrick J.. 
Treaty, John 	 
Trezza, Domenico 	 
'irezzio, Antonio 	 
Trisk, William 	 
Trott, S. 0 	 
Tucker, Patrick 	 
Tulley, Peter 	 
Tumelty, John T 	 
Tuoti, Nicola 	 
Tuoti, Nicola 	 
'lurk, William 	 

do 
Turkheimer, Bernard 
Turkheimer, Bernard 
Turkington, William 

do 
do 

Tuscano, Mannel 	 
Twomey, Michael 	 
Uborn, Charles 	 
Uffel, William 	 

do 
Upshur, Victor 	 
Upshur, Victor 	 
Usso, Cantaleo 	 
Valentine, Rocco 	 
Valentino, Antano 	 
Valentino, Antonio, 	 
Valentino, Vincenzo 	 
Vali ante, Frank 	 
Vanado, John 	 
Van Allen William 

	

Joseph 	 

	

oseph 	 
Van Horn, Geo. A 	 
Van Pelt, Jacob 	 

do 
do 

Varollo, Perry 	 
Vecchio, Pasquale 	 

	

Veneri, Pellegrino D 	 
Verposky, Frank 	 
Vesely, William 	 
Vets, Polito 	 
Vigniolo, Guiseppe 	 
Vignotio, Guiseppe 	 

do 
Vigro, Amello 	 
Vilhauer, Charles 	 

	

Visconte, Domenico 	 
Viscori, Antonio 	 
Viscori, Antonio 	 
Viseardo, Pietro 	 
Vita, Guiseppe 	 

do 
Vitale, Antonio 	 
Vitale, Salvatore 	 
Vitrano, Filippo 	 
Vole, James 	 
Volz, Jonas 	 

do 

	

Vozellilo, Domenico 	 
Wade, Tames 'B 	 

do 
do 

	

Wagermans, Charles 	 
Wagner, John 	 
Wagner, WadzIus 	 
Wahl, Abraham 	 
Wahl, Jacob 	 
Wakefield, George 	 
Wall, lames 	 
Wall, ames  J 	 
Wall,James J 	 
Wall, ouis 	 
Wallace, John J 	 
Wallace, Thomas 	 
Walsh, Edward 	 

do 
Walsh, Edward 	 
Walsh, John 	 

do 
do 
do 

Walsh, Patrick 	 
Walsh, Richard 	 

do 
Walsh, William 	 
Wanagus, Alexander 
Ward, Hugh J 	 
Ward, Owen 	 

do........ 
Warnken, August... 
Waters, Marcus..... 
Watson, Samuel.... 
Wazilerewsky, John. 
Weber, Ambrose.... 

do 
do 

Weber, John 	 
Weber, IvIoiz 	 
VV'eberg,

d 
 Theodore 	 
o 

do 
Weeks, John 	 
Weismerenjamin 	 

HenryH Weit,  
Weller, Julius 	 
Wells, Frederick R 	 
Welsh, Michael 	 
Welton, Bart 	 

Wenzel, Peter 	 
do 

Wertz Jacob 	 
do 

Wertz, Jacob H 	 
Wessel, Henry 	 
Westervelt, A. N 	 
Wetzel, Joseph 	 
Whalen, James 	 
Whalen, Patrick 	 
Wheeler, Charles H 	 
Whelan, James 	 
White, George F 	 

do 
do 	. • 	 
do 
do 

White, George T 	 
do 

White, John.. 	 
White, Patrick J 	• 
White, Richard 	 

do 
White, Thomas 	 
White, Walter 	 
Wiggins, Thomas 	 

do 
do 

Wiglesworth, Eddie 	 
Wilkinson, Giles 	. 
Wilkinson, Harry 	 
William Charles G 	 

John ohn S 	 
Wills, John S 	 

do 
Wilson, Clayborn 
Wilson, Clayborne 	 
Wilson, Joseph H 	 
Wilthman, John F... 
Witchman, Edward 	 
Witzmann, Bernard. 

do 
do 

Wohl, Abraham 	 
Wojtsck, Joseph .... 
Wolf, Gustav 	 

do 
Wolff, Leopold ..... 
Wolfert, Frederick 	 

do 
Woods, Arthur 	 
Woods, Eugene 	 
Woods, John 	 

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254: 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Driver, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $65o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184;  
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $190. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $190. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $360. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $110.60. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $zoo. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $p. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 

y 	1 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $2r 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, 
sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Engineer, Dept. of Highways, $70. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $43.34. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $3o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $27.62. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $i38.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $19.73. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $60. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $144. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, 1254. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper. Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers, $180. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $216. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $29.55. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $25o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Harnessmaker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $84. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $152. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 8038.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $434.50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, 5154. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $31.52. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, i34. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ronx, $119. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $462. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $038.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Ship Calker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $637. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $184. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $254. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $1 44. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Brooklyn, $435. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $40. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $135. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 1,080. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ronx, $60. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways $264. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, $76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, ronx, $6o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $320. 
Mechanic's Helper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $455. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning. $5o. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $.174. 

B Laborer, Dept. of Highways, Bronx, $153. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, .$594. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 76. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $14. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Inspector of Meters, Water Supply, $2,575. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Laborer, Dept. of Highways, $76. 
Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 

Dept. ept. of Highways, Bronx, $6o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 127.58. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, so. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, $190. 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks, Stem. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $13844. 
Painter, Dept. of Buildings, $2,290. 

• • 

$49.52. 
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30 390 
31 508 

Dec. 23, z9o1 
Feb. 	18,1902 

Woods, Patrick . .• • • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $23.64. 
do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

152 
.

3o Dec. 	7, 19o1 Woods, Thomas H.. 
	

Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 219 Dec. 	11, 1901 Woolf, Abram  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
3o 218 Dec. 	I I, 1901 Wotitz, 	Marcus 	.. • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
33 251 
3o 219 

April lo, 1902 
Dec. 	II, 1901 

Woytisek, 	Joseph. • . 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $125. 
Wright, 	Charles  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

31 508 Feb. 	18,1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 223 Mar. 13, 1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 219 Dec. 	11, 1901 Wright, John 	. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 3 to 
32 	37 

April's, 1902 
Feb. 24, 1902 

Wurster, Adam  	Wheelwright, Dept. of Highways, $105. 
Wynne, James .. • — 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

32 26o Mar. 14, 1902 Wynnes, Solon 	.. • • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
31  347 
31 253 

Feb. 	10, 1902  
Feb. 	4, 1902 

Wynns, 	Solon  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
Wytzlansky, Tofiel 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

31 254 Feb. 	4,1901 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $500. 
3o 252 Dec. 	12, 1901 Yaeckel 	George... — 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
30 220 Dec. 	II,  1901 Yana, thanes  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 252 Dec. 	12, I90I Yariana, 	Nicolo 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
3o 220 Dec. 	II, 1901 Yetzka, Joseph 	... • 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 102 Mar. 	4, 1902 Yoker, 	Charlles 	.. • • 	Teamster, Dept. of Highways, $540. 
32 329 Mar. 20, 1902 do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $153. 
33 125 
31 304 

April 	x, 1902 
Feb. 	5, 1902 

Yoker, 	Charles  	Mason, Dept. of Highways, $174. 
Yourell, Lawrence 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

32 223 Mar. 13, 1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
32 261 Mar. 14, 1902 do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
32 io2 Mar. 	4, 1902 Young, John W. • • • 	Laborer, 	Dept. 	of Highways, 	$264. 
32 329 Mar. 20, 1902 do  	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $6o. 
33 124 
32 285 

April 	1, 1902 
Mar. 18, 1902 

Young, John W 	Mason, Dept. of Highways. $76. 
Zachmann, Henry 	Ironworker, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $576. 

31 304 Feb. 	15, 1902 Zarnolia, 	Rocco  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
3o 281 Dec. 	14, 19o1 Zelinke, 	Anton  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, 	29.55. 
33 	12 
3i 348 

Mar. 25, 1902 
Feb. 	10, 1902 

Zellermayer, Rubin 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $15.78. 
Zepone, Michele  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 

32 261 Mar. 14, 1902 Zilberman, 	Abraham 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 
3o 390 Dec. 23, 1901 Zimmerman, 	George. 	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $21.67. 
31 463 Feb. 12, 1902 Zipelins, Frederick 	Employee, Dept. of Highways, $264. 
31 348 Feb. 	10, 1902 Zipollo, 	Michelo  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
31  348  
31  349 

Feb. 	1o,1903 
Feb. 10, 1902 

Zippo, Michael  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
do  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $200. 

32 301 Mar. 21, 1902 Zito, 	Pasquale 
	

Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
33 163 
31 254 

April 	7, 1902 
Feb. 	4, 1902 

Zito, 	Pasquale  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $5o. 
Zopolio, Antonio  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $250. 

3o 253 Dec. 	12, 1901 Zorn, 	Alfred 	J 	Sweeper, Street Cleaning, Brooklyn, $138.04. 
31 426 Feb. 	14, 1902 Zornolio, 	Rocco  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 	71 Lan. 	i 1, 1902 Zuna, 	Charles  	Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
31 304 Feb. 	5,1902 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $50. 
32 502 Mar. 24, 1902 do 	 Sweeper, Dept. of Street Cleaning, $375. 

ACTIONS FOR REBATE OF EXCISE LICENSE FEES. 

COURT. 
REGIS- 

TER 
FOLIO. 

WHEN 
Com- 

MENCED. 
TITLE OF ACTION. 	 NATURE OF ACTION. 

Supreme.. 51 49 Aug. 25, 1896 	Hirschhorn, 	Isaac... 	For rebate of excise license fee, $23.67 
5i 66 Sept. 	5, 1896 	Furey, Thomas  	do do 	166.67 
51 67 " 	5, 1896 	McManus, 	Martin 	do do 147.15 
51 81 " 	23, 1896 	Fried, Hanie  	do do 37.54 
51 158 Oct. 	31, 1896 	Ashman, Robert  	do do 56.22 
51 159 " 	31, 1896 	Becker, Maria  	do do 142.78 
51 161 " 	31, 1896 	Blancke, Charles F 	do do 117.53 
51 164 " 	31, 1896 	Culhane, 	Daniel 	H., 

and another 	 do do 161.24 
51 176 " 	31, 1896 	McNamara, Thomas.. 	do do 59.73 
51 179 " 	31, 1896 	Marchuetz, Mary .... do do 66.66 

•• 51 181 " 	31, 1896 	Mayer, Ernest I..... 	do do 70.28 
51 184 " 	31, 1896 	Pursell, 	Christopher.. 	do do 80.36 
51 189 " 	31, 1896 	Todd, Louis L 	 do do 104.21 
St 189 " 	31, 1896 	Wynn, John 	 do do 177.78 
5r 150 Nov. 10, 1896 	Becker, Charles ..... 	do do 28.76 

" 51 209 " 	23 1896 	Malone, Mary, as ad- 
ministratrix, etc., of 
Tohn Malone  	 do do 16.45 

" Si 229 " 	3o, 1896 	Maggs, Richard ..... do do 23.00 
Supreme.. 51 26i Dec. 	14, 1896 	Minke, Elise 	 do do 36.17 

51 272 17, 1896 	Salmon, Max 	 do do 34.14 
51 333 " 	28, 1896 	Heideman, George .. 	do do 3.28 
5r 347 " 	29, 1896 	Murtha, Thomas .... 	do do 1.64 
51  376 Jan. 	4, 1897 	Schoonmaker, 	Ed- 

mund  	 do do 183.37 
51 383 " 	5, 1897 	Miller, 	Charles 	 do do /06.04 
51 429 " 	21, 1897 	Lauder, 	Joseph 	..... do do 62.47 
51 504 Feb. 	3, 1897 	Kahn, Abraham ..... do do 151.85 
54 21 " 	9, 1897 	Fox, 	Nellie 	P 	 do do 77.80 
54 300 Mar. 20, 1897 	Beckman, August .. 	do do 9.86 
54 341 " 	3o, 5897 	Myres, Rudolph M... 	do 29.11 
54 373 April 	5, 1897 	Hannon, Thomas 	... 	do do 89-91 

44 54 382 " 	7, 1897 	Tracy, Annie  	 do do 27.39 
54 425 " 	19, 1897 	Pospisil, Marie  	 do do 67.95 

64 54 425 April 19, 1897 	Schneider, Elizabetha 	do do 90.41  
54 426 -" 	19, 1897 	Kolish, Rosa  	 do do 28.49 
54 426  " 	19, 1897 	Burwanger, Frank .. 	do do 25.21 

54 
54 427 

427 
" 	19, 
" 	19, 

1897 	Loretz, 	Henrietta 	... 	do 
1897 	Bloch, Jacob  	 do 

do 
do 

160.96 
9.86 

at 54 465 May 12, 1897 	McGinley, Charles A. 	do do 18.63 

City 	54 
54 484 

523 
June 	2, 
July 	6, 

1897 	Carroll,James  	 do 
1897 	Fauth, 	ottlieb  	 do 

do 
do 3  107 .z z 

Supreme.. 56 io Aug. t 1897 	Ruppert, 	Jacob, 	No. 
II  	 do do 151.37 

• • 56 57 28, 1898 	Eastern Brewing Co.. 	do do 64.11 

at 56 
56  63 

64 

Ian. 
eb. 24, 
" 	24, 

1898 	Brown, Eugene  	 do 
1897 	Murphy, Michael W.. 	do 

do 
do 

17.53 
6.53 

• • 56 66 Mar. 25, 1898 	Raynor, Charles .... do do 3.84 
114 

• • 56 67 " 	25, 1898 	Von Gerichten, Henry 	do do 5.48 
• ,56 71 May 	5, x898 	Ruppert, Jacob  	do do 173.97 

ACTIONS IN WHICH THE CITY OF NEW YORK IS PLAINTIFF. 

COURT. 
REGIS- 

TER 
FOLIO. 

WHEN 
CO M- 

M EN CED. 
TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

Supreme, 	B9 227 
Kings Co. 

Mar. 18, 1895 Adams, 	Henry 	H., To recover deficiency of $90.000 
ads. City of Brook- 
lyn 	  

" 	B9 229 " 18, 1895 Adams, 	Henry 	H., 	On official bond, $89,696.25. 
and 	others, 	ads. 
City of Brooklyn 	 

Supreme.. 21 510 Jan. 12, 1877 Allen, Ira A., and an- Amount 	fraudulently 	obtained 
other  	Commissioners 	to 	complete 

from 
New 

County Court-house, $42,009.51. 

" so 50$ July 21, 1868 Allerton, Archibald M. 	Rent of pier foot of 40th st., North 
river, $4,000. 

Justices', 
Brooklyn. 

B9 283 Oct. 23, 3896 Atlantic Avenue Rail. 	Recover for repaving streets. 
road Company ads. 
City of Brooklyn... 

Supreme.. 46 177 June 15, 1894 Babcock, Charles H.. 	TJse of Steam-rollers Nos. 6 and 7 on 
Lenox ave., between /loth and r45th 
sts., in 1892 and 1893, $1,040. 

.. 21 225 Mar. 30, 1900 Baird, 	William 	P.. 	On bond in action of Thomas Kelly 
James 	Baird a n d 	vs. City for injuries due to negligence 
James Everard 	in execution of Baird's contract, Fifth 

ave. sewer. 

" 	.. 21 253 " 	30, 1900 

	

Baird, 	William 	P., 	On bond given to indemnify the City 

	

and 	Fidelity 	De. 	in action of Thomas Kelly vs. the 

	

posit 	Co 	City, 	$10,000. 

• • 55 331  Aug. 3, 1897 Baltimore & Ohio 
Railroad Co. et al. 

" 	23 tor 	Feb. 27, 1878 	Banta, Jacob J 

	

.. 28 480 	Oct. 7, 3882 	Belden, William ..... 

as • • 34 194 July 19, 1886 	Coffin, Edward H.... 

Supreme.. 30  424 Dec. 27, 1901 	Dean, 
et al. 

William E., 

  

• 

  

.. 38 51 	June 19,1888 	De Pester, Fred. 
crick J., and David 
Conlin ............ 

Supreme, Co. B8 99 May 14, 1894 Devera
ads.

ll, 
 City 

Th
of Brook
omas R., 

Kings 	 - 

wAprerne .. 36 127 June 17, 1887 Dimick, Jeremiah W. 

lyn 	 .. 
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Supreme, 34 2 53 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 336 

" 	50 380 

Supreme.. 43 228 

• • 43 229 

•• 50  379 

• 30  377 

Supreme.. 31 191 

I ustices., B9 99 
Brooklyn. 

411 

14 

June ]0,1902 

May 18, 1895 

' 	B9 13 	July 8, 1895 

Sept. 25, 1886 

Mar. 18, 1899 .. to 304 

.. 8 372 

- . 38 53 

• 31  407 

. 3o 376 

37 123 

• • 40 488 

• • 46 452 

• • 47 171  

April 12, 1892 

.. 32 351 	Mar 21, 1902 

Jan. 24, 1899 

• • 43 135 

• • 40  42  

.. 37 306 	Mar. 9, 1888 

June 13, ,888 

.. 27 167 	April 29, 1881 

31 376 

• • 34 	a 

• • 50 154 

Dec. io, 1901 

30 328 	Dec. 18, x901 

July 18, 1884 

29 41 9 

Dec. 21, 1901 

Dec. 15, 1887 

Jan. 29, 1891 

Oct. 12, 1894 

Jan. 9, 3895 

July 13, 1892 

" 13, 1892 

Aug. 7, 1896 

Dec. 21, 1901 

Jan. 30, 1902 

Aug. 7,1896 	Bleecker Street a n d 
Fulton Ferry Rail- 
road Co. 	 

Brady, James H., 
James Brady and 
Charles Welsh .... 

	

Brady, James H 	, 
Abraham Steers and 
James Brady 	 

Broadway and Sev-
enth Avenue Rail- 
road Co. 	 

Broadway and Sev-
enth Avenue Rail- 
road Co. et al 	 

Brooklyn and New 
York Ferry Co.... 

Brooklyn and Rocka-
way Beach Rail- 
road Co. 	 

Brooklyn, Queen s 
Co. and Suburban 
R. R. Co. ads. City 
of Brooklyn 	 

Brooklyn, Queen s 
Co. and Suburban 
R. R. Co. ads. City 
of Brooklyn 	 

Brooks, William .... 

Bulkley, Frank, The 
Lincoln Safe De-
posit Co. et al ..... 

Central 	Crosstown 
Railroad Co. 	 

Central Park, North 
and East River 
Railroad Co. 	 

Central Park, North 
a n d East River 
Railroad Co., et al.. 

Chase, Julia A., in-
dividually and as 
trustee etc. et  al.. 

Christopher 	a n d 
Tenth Street Rail- 
road Co. 	 

Clark, George M 	, 
and George B. Law- 
ton, Jr. 	 

Clark, George M 	, 
No. 2 	  

Dr),  Dock East 
Broadway and Bat-
tery Railroad Co.. 

Dry Dock, East 
Broadway.  and Bat-
tery Railroad Co. 
et al 	 

Durken, Patrick, and 
Charles H. Farrell. 

Duryea, Joseph W.. 

Eighth Avenue Rail- 
road Co 	 

Fay, Marcella (for-
merly Marcella 
Keenan), as execu- 

	

trix of James T 	 
Keenan 	 

Fitch, Ashbel P. as 
Peo- 

ple's 	
eo- 

	

ple's Traction Co 	, 
et al 	  

Fitzpatrick, Thomas.. 

.• • • 17 351  

• • 50  381  

May 6, 1874 

Aug. 7, 1896 

To restrain using steamers "Easton'.  
and "Mauch Chunk" for transporta-
tion without a license. 

For accounting of the fees, etc., re-
ceived as Inspector of Weights and 
Measures since May 20, 1873. 

Wharfage for yacht "Yosemite" at pier 
foot of 24th at., $935.93. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving streets in and about corn 
pany's tracks, 847,423.59. 

Amount overpaid defendant, James H. 
Brady, for erection of Grammar 
School N o. 86, $1,829. I 1. 

Amounts overpaid defendant, James H. 
Brady, for work done in the erection 
of Grammar School No. 91, $374.18. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving streets in and about com-
pany's tracks, $48,679.20. 

License fees for cars operated over lines 
of defendant corporations, $1,200. 

. 18 357 	Jan. 3o, 1900 Buser, Henry 

July 21, 1888 Cando, John M., John 
P. Kane, Francis 
B. Finsley et al.... 

Central 	Crosstown 
Railroad Co 	 

.. 30 378 	Dec. 21, 1901 	Eighth Avenue Rail- 
road Co. et 

April 23, 1890 	Farrell, James H 	, 
and another 	 

June 6, 1884 Flack, James A., 
Monend Ambrose 	ll

a 
 

April 19, 1886 Fort Lee Ferry Co... 

To restrain operation of ferryboats 
"Harry B. Hollins" and "John 
Englis" from Broadway, Brooklyn, 
to 42d st., Manhattan. 

To acquire title to dock at Canarsie 
and to secure accounting for rents, 
etc. 

Penalty for violation of Trolley Speed 
Ordinance, $25. 

Fines for not equipping cars with fen. 
ders. 

Penalty for violation of Rule 4, Dock 
Dept., for allowing sand to remain on 
piers, $2,250. 

For possession of furniture deposited 
with the storage company by Frank 
Bulkley, as President of Park Avenue 
Improvement Commission. 

Damage to ambulance No. 16, in col. 
lision with horse and wagon of de-
fendant, $,55. 

Possession of premises at 122d st. and 
Harlem river, and for damages for 
unlawful detention, $18,000. 

Amount expended in paving between 
the tracks of defendant on 14th st., 
$746.90. 

Summons only served. 

Tc recover amount paid by the City 
for personal injuries to John Sheri-
dan, $2,607.83. 

License fees for cars operated over lines 
of defendant corporations, $5,950. 

For possession of premises on East 
river, between r 16th and 117th sts., 
and for damages, $15,000. 

For an accounting of gross receipt: 
since November io, 1876, and one per 
cent. thereon since 1885. 

Rent of wharf at the foot of Bethune 
st., $900. 

Rent of pier foot of Bethune street, 
$1,200. 

Croton water furnished steamboats "The 
Nellie May," "The Spray" and "The 
Croton," $3,625. 

To recover amount of judgment in ac-
tion of Thomas Murray vs. City, for 
extra work on contract for building 
Dykman st. sewer, $1,347.62. 

For possession of premises at 321st at 
and Avenue A, and for damages lot 
unlawful detention, $5,000. 

Amount paid on account of Columbiat. 
Celebration, $9,360. 

Amount of judgment paid to Richard 
Koerner and disbursements for wit. 
ness fees, etc., $3,030.23. 

For five per cent. upon $78,376.56, be-
ing the balance due from net pro-
ceeds of operating the Grand st. ex-
tension in the year 1888, $3,918.82. 

Amount expended in repaving street in 
and about tracks on Lewis st., $3,-
713.81. 

To recover the bond for costs on ap. 
peal in People ex rd. Patrick T. 
Morris vs. Martin, $101.90. 

For value of street dirt sold, $9,375. 

Summons only served. 

License fees for cars operated over lines 
of defendant corporations, $5,250. 

Balance of rent due on four lots on 
Bogart st., near 13th ave., $406. 

Amount due for privilege of trimming 
scows and dumpers on North 
river, in 1882 and 1883, $2.533•75. 

That bids made by defendant corpora-
tions be canceled and a resale or-
dered, etc. 

Balance of rent of pier foot of 28th st., 
East river, $1,375. 

On indemnity bond of Jane Knapp (Ar-
mory matter), $974.67. 

Croton water furnished defendant's 
steamboats "George Marks" and 
"Fort Lee," $2,668.62. 



... 28 287 	April 5, Roche, Walter, and 
John Scott 	 

May 12, 1894 Supreme, B8 93 
Kings Co.. 

Ross, Patrick, ads. 
City of Brooklyn... 

,. 29 266 Nov. 23, 1901 	Sexton John B., ind., 
and as admr. of W. 
H. Clark el al.... 

• 

30 370 Dec. 10, 7901  Sixth Avenue Rail- 
road Co. et al 	 

• • 34 314 June 19, 1902 	Rodgers, John C., et 
al 	  

... 8 312 	Jan. 14, 1899 	Rogers, James, et al 	 

Supreme... 50 384 Aug. 7, 1896 	Second Avenue Rail- 
road Co 	 

" 	2•4 211 	May lo, 1878 	Shapter, Samuel 

" 	• • 32  57 

	

20, 	 Metropolitan Street 
Railway Co. 	 

	

27. 	Metropolitan Street 
Railway Co. and 
Thirty-fourth 	St. 
Crosstown R. Co... 

Amount expended in paving parts of 
125th at. and Eighth ave., in and 
about tracks, $121.22. 

Amount expended in paving streets in 
and about tracks, $6,300.50. 

44 33 201 	April 9, 1902 	Metropolitan Street 
Railway Co 	 

Supreme, B8 9: 	May 12, 1894 	Miller, George F., 
Kings Co.. 	 ads. City of Brook- 

lyn 	  

Supreme... 41 123 	Mar. 17, 1891 	Mitchell, Peter, and 
David Mitchell 	 

" 	 17 Feb. 9, 1899 	Monahan, Margaret, 
et al 	  

Supreme, B8 95 May 12, 1894 	Montague, Peter J 	, 
Kings Co.. 	 ads. City of Brook- 

lyn 	  

Supreme... 23 340 July 9, 1878 	Moore, Jeremiah D 	, 
and Terence Mc- 
Guire 	  

Supreme. 8 368 	Tan. 23, 1899 	Murray, John, and 
Thomas Maloney... 

Justices', B9 10! 	Mar. 08, 1895 	Nassau Electric Rail- 
Brooklyn. 	 road Co. ads. City 

of Brooklyn 	 

Supreme... so 378 Aug. 7, 1896 	New York and Har- 
lem Railroad Co... 

... 38 355 	Mar. 6, 1889 	New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Co. and 
William Oliver 	 

••• 40 463 	Jan. is, 1891 	New York Central 
and Hudson River 
Railroad Co 	 

April 7, 1899 	New York Lighterage 
and Transportation 
Co 	  

37 236 Jan. 27, i888 New York Mutual 
Gas-light Co 	 

••• 43 407 Oct. 3, 1892 	New York Refriger- 
ating and Cold 
Storage Co., Joseph 
Koeningsberg et al., 
No. 2 	  

44 148 	Feb. 16, 1893 	New York Refriger- 
ating Construction 
Co., Charles j. 
Canda et al., No. 3. 

Oct. 2, 1886 New York Roofing 
Co 	 

••• 34 376 

... 28 170 

..• 50 382  

... 30 350 

" 	39 227 	" 1z, 1889 	O'Brien, Thomas, et 
al 	  

Supreme, 	B 	Feb. 2o, woo Ocean Pier and Navi- 
Kings Co.. 	 gation Co 	 

	

... B8 87 May 14, 1894 	O'Connor, James, 
ads. City of Brook- 
lyn 	  

Supreme... 20 437 	" 	8, 1876 	Palmer, Francis A... 

Jan. 18, 1882 	Nichols, Sidney P., 

	

and Jonathan A 	 
Frazee 	 

Aug. 7, 1896 	Ninth Avenue Rail- 
road Co 	 

Dec. 18, 1901 	Ninth Avenue Rail- 
road Co. et al.... 

Amount expended in paving street in 
and about tracks, 8th ave. and 86th 
st., $32,707.31. 

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, $1,289.5o. 

Cost of removal of dirt and stone from 
sidewalk of Tenth ave., between 81st 
and 82d sts., $256. 

On bond for costs on appeal in People 
ex rel. Bernard Meehan vs. James J. 
Martin, $125.79. 

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, $431. 

On bond of Moore for default on con-
tract for regulating, etc., 77th st., 
between Ninth ave. and Boulevard, 
$15,000. 

On bond for costs on appeal and trial 
costs in James Rogers vs. Edward 
C. O'Brien et al., $273.10. 

Penalty for violation of Trolley Speed 
Ordinance, $25. 

Summons only served. 

For possession of premises between 
132d and 134th sts. and Fourth ave. 
and Harlem river, and damages for 
use and occupation, $67,000. 

For five per cent. upon gross receipts 
over ferry from Weehawken to foot of 
West 42d st., North river, from Jan. 
uary I, 1886. 

Damage to pier foot of East 35th st. by 
car float No. 9, $113. 

For possession of premises on the East 
river at foot of i ith and 12th sts., 
and damages for detention, $100,000. 

For three installments of percentages of 
gross receipts for furnishing cold air 
to standholders in West Washington 
Market, $1,125. 

For four installments of percentage of 
gross receipts for furnishing cold air 
 West Washington Market, $5,500. 

Penalty for violation of rules of Dock 
Dept., leaving barrels of pitch, etc., 
on pier at 86th st., North river, 
$100. 

Balance of rent due by Daniel Darrow 
for Pier 7, East river, $2,500. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving streets in and about com-
pany's tracks, $32,492.04. 

License fees for operation of cars over 
tracks of defendant, $1,350. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose a mortgage on property in 
Gravesend. 

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, $350. 

Interest on deposits in various banks 
while Chamberlain of the City and 
County of New York.. 

" 	••• 32  391 April 4, 1885 	Patten, Thomas 	 On bond for non-performance of con- 
tract for 75th st. regulating, etc., be-
tween Fifth ave. and East river, 
$422.59. 

	

U.S.Circuit 29 56 Oct. 31, 1882 	Peck, Joshua S 	 To recover possession of premises land 
under water on southeast line of 48th 
st., east of First ave., and for dam-
ages. 

To restrain defendants from operating 
a ferry between New York and Staten 
Island, and for an accounting. 

For possession of premises at 92d st., 
115 feet north along East river, and 
damages for detention, $5,000. 

For possession of premises at Ave. A 
and 123d st., and damages for deten-
tion, $4,000. 

Penalty for violation of Rule 4 of Dock 
Dept., for allowing scales and shed 
to remain on Pier 43,  East river, 
$325. 

Amount of judgment obtained in action 
of Patrick Curley vs. The City, $2,-
308.67. 

On bond for rent due from Henry 
Smith, upper half of Piers 5 and 6, 
East river, and bulkhead, $9,750. 

Amount for water used by defendants. 

On bond for costs in suit of James 
Rogers vs. Dock Commissioners, $  

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, $8,304.10. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving street in and about com-
pany's tracks, $50,185.51. 

On bond given by William H. Clark 
and John B. Sexton in action of 
Joseph Levene against The Mayor, 
$2,500. 

On bond for amount paid defendant 
Devlin for stone furnished by Robert 
Jardine for paving Eighth ave., $3,-
789.02. 

License fees for cars operated over linea 
of defendant, $7,700. 

•• 

01 

supreme... 39 98 	July 3o, 1889 	Post, John A., Nicho- 
las Bertain and J. 
I. Hatterick 	 

" 	30 505 	Sept. 24, 1883 	Renwick, 	Frederick 
W., and the Astoria 
Ferry Co 	 

	

Supreme . 38 so June 24, 18811 	Richardson, 	Benja- 
min, and Titus 
Smith 	  

	

... 32 33o 	Feb. 25, 1885 	Ridgewood Ice Co... 

	

.. 26 446 June 22, 1901 	Robinson, Samuel A., 
and Morris Robin- 
son 	 

Ike 

40 
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U.S.Circuit 27 289 June 23, 1881 	Fort Lee Park and 
Steamboat Co. .... 

	

Supreme.. so 383 	Aug. 7, s896 

• • 30  375 
	

Dec. 21, 1901 

	

Supreme, 118 97 	May 12, 1894 
Kings Co. 

	

Supreme.. 24 422 	Aug. 22, 1879 

	

Supreme.. 55 332 	Aug. 2, 1897 

	

.. 38 43 	June 20, 1888 

	

Supreme.. 39 363 	Feb. 5, 1890 

	

Supreme, 119 52 	Nov. 8, 1895 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 119 399 
	

April 4, 

	

Supreme.. 24 445 
	

Nov. 20, 1900 

	

.. 31 360 	Feb. 11, 1902 

• • 19 513 
	

Nov. 5, 1875 

	

.. 32 400 	Mar. 3t, 1902 	Hyatt, George....... 

	

.. 28 317 	Jan. 28, 1889 	Jaques Zachariah, 
and 	Patrick 
Mooney 	 

	

... 31 171 	Feb. 8, 1884 	Keating, John 	 

	

July 14, 1868 	Kent, Charles D., and 
William A.Wheeler. 

	

.. 23 too 	Feb. 28, 1878 	Kent, Theodore W 	 

• • 44 176 	Mar. 13, 1893 

	

.. 38 52 	July 21, 1888 

	

••• 48 44 	May 13, 1895 

	

Supreme, B9 59 	Sept. 7, " 	Long Island Railroad 

	

Kings Co 	 Co. ads. City of 
Brooklyn 	 

	

Supreme.. 8 278 	Jan. 11, 1899 	Lynch, J. Thomas, et 
al 	  

June 16, 1892 

••• 39 498 	Mar. 31, 1890 	Manhattan 	Railway 
Co. and the New 
York Elevated Rail- 
way Co 	 

Supreme.. 33 119 Aug. 21, 1885 	Manhattan 	Railway 
Co et al 	 

Sept. 25, 1897 	Marsich, 	Alfred, 
James J. Coogan, 
Edward V. Coogan 
and Thomas Coo 
Ban 	  

Oct. 17, " 	Marsich, Alfred, 
James J. Coogan, 
Leopold Jonas and 
Thomas A. Coogan. 

" 	... 12 260 	June 30, 1899 	Martens-Turner Co.. 

... 25 137 	Jan. 3o, 1880 	Mason, 	Alexander, 
et al 	  

July 8, 0395 	McKane, John Y 	, 
and ano. ads. City 
of Brooklyn 	 

Jan. 9, 1899 Mc
e
Namara

al 	
, John J 	, 

t  

Mar. 12, 1902 

May 1/, 1897 

Jan. 14, 1899 

Nov. 22, 1887 

June 22, 1901 	Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway Co 	 

" 	27 200 	Aug. 20, " 	Metropolitan Street 
Railway Co.(Action 

.. 32 	9 Feb. 20, 1902 	Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway Co. 	 

.. 32 to 	Feb. 20, 1902 	Metropolitan 	Street 
Railway Co. 	 

Forty-second Street, 
Manhattanville and 
St. Nicholas Ave-
nue Railroad Co... 

Forty-second Street 
and Grand Street 
Ferry Railroad Co. 
et al. 	  

Frankel, Dronus, and 
another, ads City of 
Brooklyn 	 

Golding, John Ma-
tilda Carey, and 
Mary Sullivan 	 

Gorman, Amelia, ex-
ecutrix of John J. 
Gorman et al 	 

	

Hargous, Robert L 	, 
et al 	  

Harlem Bridge, Mor-
risania and Ford-
ham Railway Co... 

Hart, Charles, ads. 
City of Brooklyn... 

Hayden, Henry 1., 
and ano. ads. City 
of Brooklyn 	 

Hayes, Katie, Rich-
ard Regan a n d 
Henry Schuler 	 

Houston, West St. 
and Pavonia Ferry 
R. R. Co. and Met. 
St. Ry. Co 	 

Hudson River Rail- 
road Co 	 

It 

•• 

••• 70 498 

Lexington 	.r.venue 
Railroad Co., Henry 
Hart and W m 	 
Remsen 	 

Livingston, Maturin, 
and Benjamin Rich- 
ardson 	 

Long Island Rail- 
road Co 	 

" 	••• 43 195 Mahoney, Michael J., 
Daniel F. Mahoney, 
et al 	  

Feb. 25, 1885 ••• 32 331 	 Manhattan Dredging 
and Elevating Co.. 

... 22 68 May 9, woo 	Manhattan Railway 
Co 	  

Supreme.. 55 430 

•• • 56 273 

Supreme, 139 21 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 8 254 

" 	• • 32 157 

" 	••• 55 	8  

. 8 309 

" 	•• • 37 	77 

" 	26 460 

McNierney, Thomas, 
and Jas. T. Walsh. 

Mechanics and Trad-
ers' Bank of the 
City of New York. 

Meier, Henry, et al.. 

Metropolitan Ferry 
Co 	  

10 

Amount paid on account of Columbian 
Celebration, $547.50. 

Rent of Cellars 19, 20 and 21 in Fulton 
Market, $8,875, 

Agreed case upon submission as to 
tees collected by John J. Gorman, as 
Sheriff. 

For possession of premises north aide 
of 121st st. at Harlem river, and for 
damages for detention, $10,000. 

For the cost of 592.17 square yards of 
pavement laid by Commissioner of 
Public Works along tracks, $1,361.99. 

For conversion of paving blocks, $1,-
515.12. 

To recover default in payment of Ex-
cise Funds for City. 

To recover a shortage in the accounts 
of Jeremiah Hayes, deceased, late 
Clerk of Fifth District Municipal 
Court, $115. 

To recover car license fees due the City 
for privilege of running cars below 
125th st., $1,188.68. 

License fees on cars and dummy en-
gines, $5,2 so. 

Amount of contract for trimming scows 
of Street Cleaning Dept., $2,333.33. 

For possession of premises at 55th and 
56th sts. and Eleventh and Twelfth 
ayes., and damages for detention, 
$25,000. 

To recover dock penalty, $15. 

Rent of one-half of Piers 12, t8, 19 
and 20, East river, $9,95o. 

For an accounting of the fees, etc., re-
ceived by defendant as Inspector of 
Weights and Measures since May ao, 
1873. 

Damages by failure to fulfill terms of 
sale for privilege of building street 
railway upon Lexington ave., $50,- 
000. 

For possession of premises at 324th 
st. and Ave. A, and damages for de-
tention, $6,000. 

To restrain running of steamboat "Mor-
risania" between Pier I, North river, 
and foot of 65th st., Bay Ridge, L. 1. 

To recover license fees. 

On bond for costs on appeal in Kate 
Ryan, admx., vs. The Mayor, etc., 
$107.95. 

To recover amounts overpaid defend-
ants Mahoney for erection of Gram-
mar School No. 46, $900•34 

Rent of dump scows from October x, 
1883. $1 ,457. 

For an accounting of net income since 
March 31, 189o, and to recover five per 
cent. thereof. 

For five per cent. of the net receipts of 
the company on its Ninth and fhird 
avenue lines. 

To restrain defendants from dredging 
or filling in land under water at Sec-
ond ave. and 120th st. 

Amount due for breach of contract for 
building sewer in Melrose ave., $6.- 
641.58. 

Damages by delay under contract for 
Melrose ave. sewers and for excess 
over contract price, $2,4o4.64. 

Summons only served. 

Rent of Pier 19, East river, $907.50. 

To recover for payments made to de-
fendant. 

On bond for costs on appeal in Mc-
Namara vs. City, $104.10. 

To recover costs in undertaking on ap- 
peal by Edward A. Hayes, $109.69. 

Amount of judgment paid by City in 
which defendants executed an indem-
nity bond, $5.226.65. 

On bond for costs in Court of Appeals 
in People ex rel. Thomas H. Lynch 
vs. James J. Martin, $ 1 34.85. 

For possession of wharf premises at 
8th st. and East river, and damages 
for detention, $20,000. 

Value of a fire-truck destroyed in col-
lision with Madison ave. car at 53d 
st., $3.400. 

Repaving between tracks of the 42d st., 
Manhattanville and St. Nicholas Rail. 
way Co., $2,079.32. 

Amount expended in paving parts of 
Prince and Wooster sts., in and 
about tracks, $3,153.58. 

Amount expended in paving parts of 
28th and 29th sts., in and about 
tracks, $505.88. 

To restrain running, without license, 
of boats "Josephine," "Fort Lee" ano 
"Pleasant Valley," from Canal st. to 
Fort Lee, etc., and for damages. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving streets in and about com-
pany's tracks, $59.344.3o. 

License fees for cars operated over lines 
of defendant corporations, $1,0oo. 

411.11.-.m..00.114  
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••• 48  360 

ot • • • 24 429 

Supreme.. 49 8o 

" 	••• 30 353 

U.S Circuit 46 25 

Supreme... 25 486 

44 
•-• 37 386  
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298 

523 

Jan. 

July 

" 

31, 1885 

56, 1880 

29, 1881 

Supreme.. 25 521 July x6, s88o 

" ••• 27 445 " 29, 1881 

... 28 421 " 8, 1882 

••. 30 463 Aug. io, 1883 

•■ ... 31 421 July 21, 1884 

••• 32  289 Jan. 31, 	1885 

513 July r6, 188o 

• • • 27 412 29, 1881 

SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS-CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS. 

TAX CERTIORARI PROCEEDINGS. 

The following list of Proceedings are all brought in the Supreme Court against the Commission. 

ers of Taxes and Assessments of The City of New York, to review the Assessments Imposed upon 

the Property of the Relators. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. 	 NAME OF RELATOR. 	 I EAR, ETC. 

12B ill Sept. 27, row Addy, Caroline E 	  
r2B 40 July x3, " Adolphi, Annie M., and another, 

	

executors, etc. 	  
12A 126 " 	7, 1899 American Axe and Tool Co 	 
5 	135 	" 29 1898 	 do 
r2A 212 " 13 , , 1900 American Manufacturing Co 	 
r213 	' , 
	

12, 5901 	 do 
12A 160 Aug. 25, 1899 Ammidown, Albert H 	  

Amoskeag Savings Bank of Man- 
chester, N. H 	  

Andrew, Martha H., et al 	 
Andrew, Mary P., and others 	 
Arnold, William H 	  

	

Ashley, Eugene M., committee, etc 	, 
of Ida M. Flagler, a lunatic 	 

Ayer, Frederick 	  
Bacon, Williamson 	  
Baldwin, Augustus C 	  

Banks, David, and another 	 
Banks, David 	  
Barbey, Henry I 	  

do 

Barbey-, Henry I., et al., trusties cf 
Mary I. Barbey 	 

Barbey, Mary I 	  
do 

Bartlett, Franklin 	  
Bartow, Henry S 	  

	

Baylies, Edmund L., et al., trustees 	 
Baylies, Edmond L., as trustee of 

H. C. LeRoy 	  
Baylies, Edmund L., et al., trustees 

of A. Van Rensselaer 	 

	

Beaman, Charles C., et al., trustees 	 

do 
do 

Bishop, David W., and another.... 
Bishop, Florence V. C., and another 
Bishop, Florence V. C 	  
Bishop, Florence V. C., et al., ex- 

ecutors and trustees of David W. 
Bishop, deceased, No. I 	 

do 	No. 2 	 
do 	No. 3 	 
do 	No. 4 	 
do 	No. 5 	 
do 	No. 6 	 
do 	No. 7 	 
do 	No. 8 	 
do 	No. 9 	 
do 	No. I 	 
do 	No. 2 	 
do 	No. 3 	 

1899 

I??°  

12A 284 
r2A 284 
12A 285 
:2A 285 
12A 286 
t2A 286 
12A 287 
12A 287 
12B 53 
12B 53 
12B 54 

July 24, 1901 
24, 

" 24, " 

,2A 89 " 18, 
12B 65 July 24, 1901 

r2A 90 July 18, 
t2A 89 " r8, 
12A 257 	" 	57, 
12A 283 Aug. 14, 

12A 202 	" 	9, " 	Beard, Francis D., et al., trustees.. 
:213 r8 	" 	12, 19o1 Beard, William, and another, trus- 

	

tees, etc. 	  
r2B 23 	" 12, " 	Beers, Lucius H., as trustee, etc 	 
12A i66 	" 	54, 589; Bell, John 	  
12A 166 Aug. 26, " 	Bergmann, Nora E. P., and others 
12A 181 Sept. 28, " 	Bijur, Isaac 	  
12A 171 	 Birdsall, Daniel 	  

84 " r8, " Bishop, David W 	  
12A 84 " 18, 	 do 

12A 85 " 18, " 	do 

12A 

x2A 86 Sept. 18, x899 Bishop, David W 	  

t2A 86 " 18, " 	do 

r2A 87 	x8, " 	do 

12A 87 " 
12A 88 " i8, 
12A 88 " 18, 

44 do 
do 
do 

 

  

  

  

12B 54 	24, • 	 do 	No. 4 	 
12B 55 	" 24, . 	 do 	No. 5 	 ... 1211 55 	" 	24, 	 do 	No. 6 	 
t213 56 	" 24, " 	 do 	N o. 7 	 
1213 57 	" 24, 	 do 	No. 8 	 
r2B 57 " 24, 	 do 	No. 9 	 
B 	 Aug. 14, 1897 Blackwell, William R 	  

	

Blagden, Katherine P 	  

	

Bliss, Lucie A. (No. 11) 	 
do 	(No. 12) 	 

	

Bloomingdale, Lyman G 	 

	

Boardman, William S 	  

12B 122 Oct. z, 5901 Bogert, Carrie L 	  1901, personal property. 
t2A 311 Sept. 29, Too Bogert, Henry L., trustee, etc 	 moo, real estate. 
r2A 310 	29, 	Bogert, Henry L 	  moo, 	do 
12B 116 	" 	3o, re.or 	do   1905, 	do 
12B 117 	" 	3o, 	 do   19ot, 	do 
12B 120 Oct. 1, " 	do   1901, personal property. 
z2B in 	" 	1, " 	Bogert, Henry L., as executor, etc 	 1901, 	do 
12A 275 Sept. 24, ispo Bogert, Theodore L 	  moo, real estate. 

1901, personal property. 

	

1901, 	do 

1899, capital invested in business. 

	

1898, 	do 
1900, real estate. 

	

1901, 	do 
1899, real estate. 

190r, bank shares. 

5900, real estate. 

	

1899, 	do 
19o1, personal property. 

	

1901, 	do 

1899, real estate. 
1899, do 
1897, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 

	

1901, 	do 
1899, real estate. 

	

5900, 	do 

	

5900, 	do 

	

5900, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 
1899, do 

	

1901, 	do 
1900, do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

1900, personal property. 

1900, real estate. 
1901, do 

MOT, personal property. 

	

1899, 	do 
1899, real estate. 
1899, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 

[899, real estate (No. 745 Broadway). 
1899, real estate (Nos. 7 and 9 East 

Twenty-fourth street). 
1899, real estate (Nos. 902 to 908 Sixth 

avenue and No. 63 West Fifty-first 
street). 

r899, real estate (No. 46o Amsterdam av-
enue). 

1899, real estate (Nos. 872 to 878 Sixth 
avenue). 

1899, real estate (Nos. art and axe 
Bleecker street), 

1899, real estate (No. 761 Sixth avenue). 
1899, real estate (No. 602 Sixth avenue). 
1899, real estate (No. so East Twenty. 

fourth street). 
1899, real estate (No. 39 Beaver street). 
1905, real estate. 

1899, real estate (No. 909 Sixth avenue) 
1899, real estate (No. 999 Sixth avenue) 
1900, real estate. 
1900, real estate. 

TITLE Ole ACTION. 	NATURE OE ACTION. 

do 	No. 6. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1884,  $4,314.89. 

Houston, West Street 
and Pavonia Ferry 
Railroad Co., No. 

do 	No. 2. 

Ninth Avenue Rail-
road Co., No. 1.... 

do 	No. 2. 

do 	No. 3. 

do 	No. 4 • 

do 	No. 5. 

do 	No. 6. 

Twenty-third Street 
Railway Co., No. r. 

do 	No. a. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $1,973.70. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1880. $1,935.45. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $3,186.30. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year rag% $3,124.55. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1881, $3,235.70. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year txa, $2,778.75. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1883, $2,118.05. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1884, $2,081.06. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $2,838. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 188o, $2,783. 

128 150 NOV. 15, 1901 

12A 270 July 16, 1900 

	

" 	17, 1899 
1211 97 Aug. 28, ign 
1211 42 July 15, 

r2A 117703 S  A'e'upgt: 22,0°4r: i!9 9  
1897 

12A 97 July 18, 1899 
I3 

	

r2 114 Sept.e 	27, 1901 Jul' 29, 1899 
12A 299 Aug. 14, 1900 

12A 304 	" 	14, " 

z2A 297 
12A. 156 	" 	29, 1899 
12A 167 Sept. 9, 
12B 46 July 16, 1901 
r2A 206 " 	6, moo 
12B 14 	" 	13, 1901 

tall 14 	13, '' 

12A 226 	" 	13, 1900 

12A 134 

z2A 159 

. 14,  . 

214 
I2A 55 
12A 183 
12A 175 Sept. 27, 
12A 172 	20, 

1898 
July 17, 1899 
" 	17. 

" 	9, 

1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1901, 
1901, 
1901, 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1905, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

5901, 	do 

	

1897, 	do 

1898, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1899 do 
1899 do 
1899 do 

••• 41  216 	May 18, 1891 	Twenty-eighth a n d 
Twenty-ninth St. R. 
R. Co., Henry Sei-
bert and Charles 
Seibert 	 

... so 385 	Aug. 7, 1896 	Twenty-eighth a n d 
Twenty-ninth St. R. 
R. Co 	 

tl 

••• 43 225 

••• 32  233 

••• 33 25 

AS ••• 18  400 

••• 46 453 	Oct. 12, 1894 

.. 38 69 Aug. zo, 1888 	United States Illumi- 
nating Co 	 

... 5 501 	Sept. 23, 1898 	United States Trust 
Co., ind., and as 
exr. of Estelle J. 
Jordan Johnstone. 
et al.... . ...... 

Union Ferry Co. of 
N. Y. and Brook-
lyn, Geo. W. Quin. 
tard and 'Matthew 
Bunker 	 

44 

.. 46 63 	April 12, 1894 

••• 43 224 	July 13, 1892 

Dec. 29, 1E84 

July 13, 1885 

Nov. 12, 1874 

" 	... 37 195 	Jan ro, 

Vail, John K 

Walsh, Patrick J. 

Fohn C. Orr and 
rancis O'Neil 	 

Walsh, Patrick J., 
John C. Orr and 
S. H. Mason 	 

Wasel, Morris 	 

Washburn, Charles, 
et al 	  

Webb, William H.... 

	

Webb, William H 	, 
et at 	  

	

Supreme... 25 522 	July 16, 188o 	Bleecker Street and 
Fulton Ferry Rail-
road Co., No. I ....  

" 	27 397 	" 29, 1881 	do 	No. 2. 

" 	••• 28  479 	8, z882 	do 	No. 3. 

	

30 462 Aug. ro, 1883 	do 	No. 4. 

	

31 418 	July 21, 1884 	do 	Nu. 5. 

	

Jan. 31, 1885 	do 	No. 6. 

	

25 583 	July 16, 1880 

32 294 

61 Christopher and Tenth 
Street Railroad Co., 
No. 

do 	No. 2. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year x88o, $1,518. 

do 	No. 3. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year x88i, $1,572. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $1,350. 

... 27 446 

" 	... 28 487 

Supreme.. 3o 465 

" 	29, 1881 

8, 1882 

Aug. 10, 1883 Christopher and Tenth 
Street Railroad Co., 
No. 4 	  

31 419 	July 21, i884 	do 	No. 5. 

32 291 	Jan. 31, 1885 	do 	No. o. 

25 511 	July z6, 188o 	Eighth Avenue Rail- 
road Co., No. . 

27 398 	" 29, 1881 	do 	No. 2. 

" 	28 488 
	

8, 1882 
	

do 	No. 3. 

To recover interest on track 
year 5883, $4099.20. 

To recover interest on track 
year 1884, $r,o80.zo. 

To recover interest on track 
year 1879, $9,159. 

To recover interest on track 
year 1880, $8,981.50. 

To recover interest on track 
year 0381, $9,012.80. 

46 

64 

taxes for 

taxes for 

taxes for 

taxes for 

taxes for 

" 	... 3o 438 	Aug. zo, 1883 

... 31 420 	July 21, 1884 

do 	No. 4. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $7,740. 

do 	No. 5. To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1883, $4,391.57. 

• 4 
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... 55 361 	Aug. 16, x897 	Standard 	Gas-light 
Co 	  

... 3o 349 

Sept. 19, 1895 	Staten Island Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad 
Co 	  

Aug. 22, 1879 	Sullivan, James, et al. 

Nov. 18, 1895 
	Texter, William 

Dec. 19, 1901 
	Third Avenue Rail- 

road Co. and Met. 
St. Ry. Co 	 

Thomas, Eben B., and Mar. 20, 1894 	
John J. McCul- 
lough, as Receivers 
of N. Y., L. E. & 
W. R. R. Co 	 

Feb. 6, i9or 	Thorley, Charles, and 
James B. Regan 	 

April 16, 1888 	Title Guarantee and 
Trust Co 	 

	

Dec. 18, 19o1 	Twenty-third 	Street 
Railway Co. et al.. 

	

4, 1902 	Twenty-third St. Ry. 
Co. and Met. St. 
Ry. Co 	 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $3,250.80. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 188o, $3,187.80. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1881, $3,301.20. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1882, $2,835. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1883, $1,854.82. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1884. $1,822.42. 

To recover interest on track taxes for 
year 1879, $1,548.50. 

Supreme .. 31 214 	Feb. 

Amount expended in replacing mac-
adam pavement over excavation made 
in Lenox ave., $600. 

To restrain operation of ferry from foot 
of Whitehall st. to 65th st., Bay 
Ridge, L. I. 

Rent of Cellars 7, 8 and 9 in Fulton 
Market, $7,650. 

Balance due for landing of steamboat 
"James T. Brett' at Battery place 
wharf in summer of 1894, $500. 

License fees for cars operated over 
tracks of defendant, $23,720. 

Summons only served. 

To compel the removal of the portico of 
the Pabst Hotel, at 42d st. and Broad-
way. 

For searches affecting property in 
23d Ward, furnished by the Register 
of New York Co., under requisition 
of defendant, $1,218.15. 

On bond given for the commencement 
and completion of a railroad pursuant 
to the requirements of chapter 642, 
Laws of 188o, $15,000. 

To recover amount expended by City 
in paving street in and about com-
pany's tracks, $5,037.45. 

License fees for operation of cars over 
tracks of defendant, $3,550. 

Cost of paving in and about tracks at 
23d st. and Fifth ave., $773.08. 

Repairs to ferry slips at Fulton, 
Wall, Catharine, South and Hamilton 
ferries in 1891, 1892 and x893, $9,058.56. 

To compel removal of poles, wires, etc., 
to restrain the erection of new poles, 
etc., and for damages for maintenance 
of same, $5,000. 

For payment to plaintiff of amount 
credited toward satisfaction of judg-
ment obtained by The Mayor, etc., 
$3,371.92. 

Balance due from proceeds of sale of 
buildings in Croton watershed at 
auction in November, 1893, $1,194. 

To recover back amounts paid for extra 
work not performed and materials not 
furnished in the erection of Grammar 
School No. 87, $635.20. 

To recover back amounts overpaid de-
fendant Walsh, in the erection of 
Grammar School No. 89, $754.52. 

Rent of pier at foot of 37th st. and East 
river, $300. 

To recover cost of removal of sunken 
canal-boat at slip foot of East 22d at., 
$108.06. 

Damage to pier at foot of 37th st., 
North river, $16,000. 

For possession of premises on East 
river, between Sixth and Seventh 
streets, and damages for detention, 
$6o,000. 

SUITS BROUGHT BY THE RECEIVER OF TAXES. 

COURT. FOLIO, 	COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 	NATURE OF ACTION. 
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FOLIO. COMMENCED. 	 NAME OF RELATOR. YEAR, ETC. Foz.zo. COMMENCED. NAME OF RELATOR. YEAR, ETC. 

3 	510 July 22, 1898 Borcher & Axelby Co 	  
12A 242 July 16, 1900 Bowen, Edward A. 	  
12A 67 " r7, x899 Bowers. John M 	  
12A 295 Aug. z.:, Igoe 	do 
12A 68 July 17, 1899 Bowers, John M., as executor and 

trustee of Henry H. Ahrens 	 
12A 55 " 17, " Bowers, John M., and another, as 

executors of Emily C. Watson 	 
12A 300 Aug. x4, 1900 Bowers, John M., executor of Hen- 

ry Ahrens, deceased 	  
t2A 300 " 14, " Bowers, John M., executor of Frank- 

lin Osgood, deceased 	  
12A 293 " 14, " Bowers, -John M., and another, ex- 

ecutors of Emily C. Watson, de- 
ceased 	  

12A .303 	" 	14, " 	Bowers, John M. et al., trustees of 
the estate of Jacob Gottgen, de- 
ceased 	  

12A 293 	" 	14, '• 	Bowers, John M., trustee, etc., of 
Louis L. Lorillard, deceased 	 

12B 63 July 24, 1901 Bowers, John M., et al., executors 
of Emily C. Watson 	  

r2B 64 " 24, " Bowers. John M., executor of Henry 
M. Ahrens 	 

" 24, " Bowers, Joltn M 
" 	17. 1899 

Aug. 14, 1900 
Nov. 15, 1901 

15, 
1  5,  

CS 	15,  

8 454 July 20, 1808 
B 	14. 1897 

t2B 62 
12A 69 
t2A 291 
Ir2B 136 
12B 151 
12B 176 
12B 182 

Bowers, 	illiam C 	  
Bowers, William C., trustee, etc 	 
Branch, John B 	  
Bridgeport Savings Bank 	 
Bristol Institution for Savings 	 
Bristol Savings Bank 	  

Broadway Improvement Co 	 
Brooklyn and Rockaway Beach 

Railroad Co 	  

12A 6o 
12A 65 
12A 234 

at 

jUditY  

r2B 28 
12A. 65 
12A 81 
12A 235 

12A 6z 

rzA 66 
taA 235 

12B 27 

12A 233 
	27, 1900 

12B 27 
	15, 1901 

1211 28 
	

5, Igor 

I.7.A 8a 

12A 234 
12A 202 
12B 2 

12A 33 

12A 35 
	

15, 
12A 36 
	

15, 
r2A. 36 
	

15, 
12A 37 
	15, 

12A 37 
	

15, 
12A 38 
	

15, 
12A 38 
	

15, 
12A 39 
	

15, 
12A 39 
	

15, 
12A 40 
	15, 

rzA 40 
	

15, 
12A 41 	15, 

12B 33 	" 	15, 1901 

12A x32 	" 17, 1899 

:211 177 Sept. 27, " 
12A 317 Oct. 26, 19oo 

r2B 25 July z2, 1901 Brown, Vernon H 	  
12A 277 Aug. 17, 1900 Brush Electric Illuminating Co., of 

New York 	  
izA 184 July 17, 1899 Bryce, Lloyd S 	  

z2A 316 Oct. z6, 1900 	do 
taA 316 	" 26, " 	 do 
,2A 57 July 17, 1829 Bryce, Lloyd S., as committee 	 
z2A 315 Oct. 26, ' 	 do 	 do 

12B 132 Nov. 7, toot Bryce, Lloyd S 	  
12B x3 Nov. 7, ' 	 do 
IA :68 Sept. 20, x899 Burnham, William A 	  
B Aug. 14, 1897 Bush Co 	  

22, 1901 Cameron, Margaret S. E., and an- 
other, trustees, etc 	  

x6, " Cameron, Margaret S. E., and an- 
other 	  

z8, " Cammann, Herman H., and another, 
trustees, etc 	  

15, :el Canaan Savings Bank 	  
3o, 	Carey, Philip, Manufacturing Co 	 
20, /897 Carlisle Shoe Co 	  
16, 1900 Carrington, Charles L 	  
16, tool Central Crosstown Railroad Co 	 
x6, " Central Park, North and East River 

Railroad Co 	  
17. 1899 Central Syndicate Building Co 	 
26, 1900 	 do 
1, 1201 	 do 

16, " Champion Chemical Works 	 

6, x899 Chatillon, John, & Sons 	  
15, 7921 Chelsea Savings Bank of Norwich, 

Conn 	  
15, " 	Chester Savings Bank of Chester, 

Conn 	  
16, 1901 Christopher and Tenth Street Rail- 

road Co 	  
14, 1899 Citizens' Lighting Co 	  
15, 1901 Citizens' Water Supply Co. of New- 

town 	  
15, 1901 Citizens' Savings Bank of Meriden, 

Conn 	  
31, 1899 Coddington, Mary F., and another, 

individually and trustee 	 
17, " Coe, Henry E., and others 	 

27, " Colby, Gardner 	  
20, " Colby, Henry F., and another 	 
16, 1901 Collins, Stephen W 	  
14, 1897 Collins, William 	  
19, 1900 Commercial Cable Co 	  
8. 1901 	 do 
5, " 	 do 

Ii, 1899 Coney Island and Brooklyn Rail- 
road Co 	  

12A 66 	" 17, " Coney Island and Gravesend Rail- 
road Co 	  

• 

	Aug. 13, 1896 Coney Island, Fort Hamilton and 
Brooklyn Railroad Co 	  

B " 16, 1895 Congress Brewing Co 	  
zrIl 7r July 15, 1901 Consolidated Gas Co 	  
12A 222 	z6, " Consolidated Gas Co. of New York 	 

3 	435 	" 16. 1898 Consolidated Telegraph and Elec- 
trical Subway Co 	  

12A 276 Aug. 17, 1900 Consolidated Telegraph and Elec- 
trical Subway Co 	  

2A 3or July 17, " 	Corbin, Austin, et al., executors and 
trustees 	  

r2A 7.5 	" 12, 1899 Crocker, George 	  
12A 2,1 	13, 1900 	do 

taB is " 17, 1901 Cromwell Steamship Co 	  

12A 220 

zzB 124 
12A 21 
12A 211 
r2B zo 
,zB 20 

35 138 Jan. 4, 1397 Dale Tile Manufacturing Co. (Lim- 
ited) 	  

12A /39 July 28, 1890 Daley, George H., trustee 	 
1213 155 Nov. 15, not Deep River Savings Bank of Deep 

River, Conn 	  
zaB 75 July 16, " Delaware and Hudson Co 	 

12B 156 Nov. 15, " Derby Savings Bank of Birming- 
ham, Conn 	  

12B 123 Oct. 8, " Dessar, Sadie 	  

r2A 127 July 7, 1899 DeWitt Wire Cloth Co 	  
12B i 7 " 13, 1901 Dives-Pelican Mining Co 	 

12A 170 Sept. zo, 1899 Dodge, J. Smith 	  
38 47 July zo, 1888 Drental,lius M 	  
.3A 313 " x6, 1900 Dudley Co 	  
1211 102 Sept. 25, 19oz 	do 
z23 103 Sept. 25, 1901 Dudley Co 	  
taB 104 	" 25, 	do 

12A ,8o 	" 20, 1899 Duffy, Peter 	  
12A 307 	" 20, 1900 	do 
42 52 July 23, 1891 East Brooklyn Realty Co 	 

t2A 272 Aug. 2, 1goo Eastern Bermudez Asphalt Paving 
Co 	  

L2A 125 July ao, 1894 Edison Electric Illuminating Co 	 

	 Aug. 13, 1896 	 do 
12A 33 July 14, 1899 Edison Electric Illuminating Co. of 

Brooklyn 	  
12A 241 	" 27, 1900 Edison Electric Illuminating Co. of 

Brooklyn 	  
12A 277 Aug. 17, " 	Edison Electric Illuminating Co. of 

New York, as successor of the 
Harlem Lighting Co 	  

/.2A 278 	 Edison Electric Illuminating Co. of 
New York, as successor of the 
Manhattan Electric Light Co 	 

asA 138 	 Edgell, George S., executor and July 17, 1899 
trustee 	  

Eggers, Henry 	  
" 17. 1899 Electric Arc Light Co 	  22, /898 

12A 311 Sept. 29, 1900 Elliott, Francis L 	  
Emmerich, Rudolph F., executor, 

etc 	  
12B 141 Nov. as, 1901 Empire City Fire Insurance Co 	 

12A 231 July g 10  

	

,70,13 Eno, Amos F 	  
r2B 21  do 

55 314 " 29. 1897 Eppens, Smith & Wieman Co 	 
12B 40 	" 15, 1901 Erie Railroad Co 	  
12B 157 Nov.

. It 1r 
Essex Savings Bank of Essex, Conn 	 

12B /25 	 Export Lumber Co 	  

12B r58 Nov. 15, 1901 Fairfield County Savings Bank of 
Norwalk, Conn 	  

12B 159 Nov. ts, toot Farmington Savings Bank of Far- 
mington, Conn 	  

B Aug. 15, 1895 F. E. Feres Coal Co 	  
taB 47 July 17, zc z Field, Edward S 	  
B 	 .Aug. 13, 1897 First National Bank 	  

x2A 244 July x8, goo Fischer Chemical Importing Co 	 
x213 r3.4 Nov. 7, 1901 Fish, Clemence S. B., et al 	 

IBA r65 Aug. 29, 1899 Fiske, George P., and another 	 
12A zooune 29, moo 	 do 

J 3 478 July 22, /898 Fitzgerald, Mary A 	  
12A 56 	" 19, 1899 	do 
z2A 243 	" 17, 1900 	do 
zzA 21 	" 18, 1899 Flatbush Gas Co 	  

12A 202 	" 10, 1900 	do 

,zB 61 	' 
128 3 	". IT 9101 	 do 	(No. I) 	 

do (No. 2) 	 
I2B 32 July x2, Igor Forty-second Street and Grand 

Street Ferry Railroad Co 	 
3 508 " 22, 2898 Forum Publishing Co 	  
12A 24 	" 15, 1899 	 do 

12A 3o8 Sept. alt, 'oo 	 do 

" 
12A 243 July 

17, 
i89' 7  Foster. Merriam & Co 	  

12A 16  Frothingham, James H 	  
12A 270 " 12, two Fruin-Bambrick Paving Co 	 
x2A 123 " 21, 1899 Gallaway, RM., trustee 	 
I2A 297 Aug. 14, 1900 Galloway, Robert M 	  

123 142 Nov. 15, zzor German Alliance Insurance Co 	 

1 
12B IN :6. 71

'  
' it 

German American Insurance Co 	 
1213 Gilroy, Thomas F 	  
12A III July z.g, 1899 Goelet, Harriet W., and another, ex- 

ecutors and trustees 	  . 
12A 112 July 18, 1899 Goelet, Mary R., and another ex- 

ecutors and trustees 	  
B Aug. 13, 1897 Goetze, Charles 	  
12A 296 Aug.14, 1900 Grace Church in the City of New 

York, rector, church wardens and 
vestrymen of 	  

12B 105 Sept. 24, 1901 Grace Church, etc. (Rector, etc., of) 	 
123 144 Nov. rs, " Greenwich Insurance Company 	 
12A 118 

Sept.
uly  17, 1899 Greenwood, Isaac J., executor 	 

I2B no 	p 7, 19oz 	 do 

r2B 160 Nov. as, " Groton Savings Bank of Mystic, 
Connecticut 	  

r2B zor Sept. 16, " 	Haas, Samuel 	  
rzA 249 July 13, 1900 Halsey, Stephen B 	  
128 91 Aug. 3o, 1901 	do 
12A 71 July 17, 1899 Hamilton, Mary W 	  
z2B n39 Sept. 23, 1931 Hammond, James B., administra- 

tor, etc 	  
r213 145 Nov. 15, " Hanover Fire Insurance Co 	 
12B x13 Sept. 2o, " Harkness, Lamon V 	  
r2A 52 July 18, 1899 Harlem - River and Port Chester 

Railroad Co. and New York, New 
Haven and Hartford Railroad Co 	 

12B 17 " 13, 1901 Harper & Brothers 	  
,zA 168 Sept. 2o, x899 Hasell, Clemence L., and others 	 
12A 150 Aug. 17, " 	Haynes, John C., and others, trus- 

tees 	  
rzA 159 	25, " Hegeman & Co 	  

12A .238 July 16, 1900 Helena Mining Co 	  
12A 267 	16, " 	Henderson, Charles R., and another 	 
rzA 267 	16, " Henderson Estate Co 	  
r2B 51 	" 	,6, 1901 	 do 
rzA 263 Aug. 31, 1899 Herzog, Max, executor and trustee 	 

1900 	 do 	 
12B 96 	" 31, 1901 	 do 	 
12B 140 Nov. zs, " 	Hill's Academy, Essex, Connecticut 	 
12A 113 July x8, 1899 Hitchcock, Hiram, and others 	 
12A 232 	13, zgoo 	 do 

18, 1899 Hoadly, George, and another, trus- 
tees 	  

13, 1897 Hoenly, Frederick, and another 	 
13, 1899 Hoffman House 	  
12, 1930 	do 
12, 1901 	do 
22, Hollister, William H 	  " 
15, " 

 
HLme  Insurance Co 	  

16, 1880 Houston, West Street and Pavonia 
Ferry Railroad Co 	  

Huber, Joseph H 	  
Hunnewell, Francis W., and others, 

trustees 	 
Hunt, C. W., Co 

1898 personal property. 
1900, bank stock. 
1899, real estate. 

	

1900, 	do 

	

2899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

190o, 	do 

	

1900. 	do 

	

1900, 	do 

	

1900. 	do 

1900, 

190/, 

1901, 

1901. 
'899, 
1900. 
1901, 
1901, 
1901, 
1901, 

do 
do 
do 

personal property. 
bank shares. 

do 
do 

do 

do 

do 

7898, real estate. 
xf497, 	do 

ifieo, 	do 
1899, 	do 

xgoo, ise) . 
real estate (including special fran- 

ch 
1901, real estate (tangible franchise). 
2899, capital stock and surplus. 
1890. real estate. 
1900, real estate (special franchise). 

1899, real estate. 

1899, 	do 
2900, real estate (including special fran-

chise). 
1901, real estate, capital stock and our. 

plus. 
2900, real estate. 
Iwo, 	do 
1899, 	do 

1900, real estate (special franchise). 

1901, real estate (tangible franchise)• 
zgoo, real and personal _property. 
2901, real estate, capital stock and NIP 

plus. 
1899, real estate. 

x899, 	do 

1899, 	do 
1900, real estate. 

190r, personal property. 
x900, real and personal property. 

1899, real estate. 

woo, real estate (No. 29x Fifth avenue). 
190o, real estate (No. 293 Fifth avenue). 
1899, real estate. 
1900, 	do 

19oz, 	do 
row, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1897, personal property. 

1901, real estate. 

Igor, 	do 

1901, personal property. 

Km, bank shares. 
Igor, capital invested in business. 
1897, personal property. 
190o, capital invested in business. 
1901, capital stock and surplus. 
19oz, 	 do 

1899, real estate. 
two, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1900, capital invested in business. 

z899, capital and surplus. 
1901, bank shares. 

19or, 	do 

1901, capital stock and surplus. 

1899, 	 do 
Igor, 	 do 

19o1, bank shares. 

1899, real estate. 

1899, 	do 

1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 
toor, 	do 
1897, personal property. 
zgoo, real estate. 
190x, real estate (conduits, wires, etc.). 
rem, capital stock and surplus. 

1899, real estate. 

	

1899, 	do 

1896, personal property. 

	

1895. 	do 
1901, capital stock and surplus. 

	

1900, 	 do 

1898, capital stock. 

rgoo, real estate, capital stock and sue 
plus. 

moo, real estate. 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 

1901, capital invested in business. 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 
6 	 1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1890, 	do 

	

/goz, 	do 

15, 0901 	do 

Brooklyn Rapid Transit Co 	 
do 
do 

17, 1899 Brooklyn Union Elevated Railroad 
Co 	  

17, 1900 Brookln°  TZion Gas Co 
17, 1903 . 

9, 1901  

15, 1899 Brooklyn Wharf and Warehouse 
Co., No. x 	  

	

do 	No. 2 	 

	

do 	No. 3 	 

	

do 	No. 4 	 

	

do 	No. 5 

	

do 	No. 	 

	

do 	No. 7 	 

	

do 	No. 8 	 

	

do 	No. 9 	 

	

do 	No. zo 	 

	

do 	No. x1 	 

	

do 	No. 12 	 

	

do 	No. 13 	 

Brower, John I., and another, exec- 

	

utors, etc 	  
Brown, Augustus C., trustee 	 

Brown, Ronald K 	  
do 

rzA 131 
3 507 

24, 1901 
15, 1899 

16, 1900  

16, " 

	  Iwo, capital stock and surplus. 

Hunt, Edward T., executor and 1904, personal property. 
trustee 	  

17, 1899 Brooklyn City Railroad Co 	 
07, " 	 do 
17, 1900 	 do 

do 
Brooklyn Heights Railroad Co 

Clioo  

17, 1899 Brooklyn, Queens County and Sub- 
urban Railroad Co 	  

do 
17, 1900 	do 

15, zgot 
17, Or 
17, 
17, Igo° 

17,  .1 

t2B 74 " 

12B 70 July 

12B 1 June 

12B /77 Nov. 
tan it8 Sept. 
55 244  July 
ILA 227 
128 30 
12B 3r 

12A 6z July 
12A 3:8 Oct. 
12B 130 Nov. 
12A 220 July 

t2A 3 " 
128 152 Nov. 

118 153 

128 31 July 

Nov. 

rzA 163 Aug. 

12A 72 July 

12A x76 Sept. 
12A 171 
12B 44 July 
B .Aug. 
rzA 273 July 
1213 72 
12B 72 

rzA 7 

de 

et 

12A 32 
r2B z6 

12B 154 

14, 1900 Cromwell, William Nelson, et al 	, 
trustees, etc 	  

8, x9oz Crude Rubber Co 	  
15, 1899 Cunningham, Mary R., et al 	 
13, 1900 	 do 
irk lel 	

do 
do 

12A 70 

B 	 

	

12A 8 	3 
z2A 208 
r2B 6 
,zB 121 Oct. 
1213 x46 Nov. 
15 511 July 

123 107 Sept. 
12A 16 July 

12A 273 " 

:2A 219 " 

de 

1900, real estate. 

1901, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 

	

zgoo, 	do 
1904 do 

	

1901, 	do 

1886, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 
1901, bank shares. 

1901, capital stock and surplus. 

1904 bank shares. 

1901, real estate. 

1899, capital stock and surplus. 
190x, capital invested in business. 

1899, real estate. 

	

1888, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 
1900, do (No. 71 William street). 
1901, do (Nos. 45, 47 and 49 Cedar street) 
1901, do (Nos. 73, 75 and 77 William 

street). 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 
1891, capital stock. 

1900, capital stock and surplus. 

1899, real estate. 

1896, underground conduits. 
x899, real estate. 

1900, real estate (special franchise).  

	

1900, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

1899, real estate. 
0398, personal property 

Iwo, real estate. 
1901, personal property. 

	

1901, 	do 

1900, real estate. 

	

1901, 	do 

1897, personal property. 
190x, capital stock and surplus. 
1901, bank shares. 
1901, personal property. 

1901, bank shares. 

	

1901, 	do 

x895, personal property. 

	

19oz, 	do 

	

1897, 	do 

190o, capital invested in business. 
1901, real estate. 

Ts99, 
1900, 
898, 

1899. 
190o. 
1899, 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

1901, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1899, 
	do 

1899, 
	do 

19o; capital stock and sin 
rgoo, real estate. 
19o% do 
1901, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1900, 	do 
190r, 	do 
1901, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
190o, 	do 

1899, 	do 

1897, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1901, personal property. 
1901, 	 do 
1880, 	do 

mor, 	do 
1899, real estate. 

1900, 	do 
x901, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1901, capital stock and surplus.  

1898, personal property. 
1899, capital stock and surplus. 

zgoo, 	 do 
1900, capital invested in business. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, capital stock and surplus. 
1899, real estate. 
woo, do 

19ot personal property. 
1901, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1899, real estate. 

1899, real estate. 

1897, personal property. 
rgoo, real estate. 

1901, 	do 
1901, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1901, 	do 

1901, bank shares. 

1901, real estate. 
I900, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1901, personal property. 

1901, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1899, real estate. 

de 

Oct. 
3.91Y 
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New York Chemical Works 	 

	

New York Clearing House Build 	 
ing Co. 	  

,2B 106 Sept. 24, 19ot New York Dock Co 	  

tzB 34 July 15, " 	New York Edison Co. (successor 
to New York Heat, Light and 
Power Co.) 	  

,2B 35 " x5, " New York Edison Co 	  

36 226 " 19, 1887 New York Elevated Railroad Co 	 
38 	37 	" 20, 1888 	 do 

12A 279 Aug. 17, 1900 New York Gas and Electric Light, 
Heat and Power Co., as the suc-
cessor of the Block Lighting and 
Power Co. (No. z) 	  

12A 278 " 	 New York Gas and Electric Light, 
Heat and Power Co., as the suc-
cessor of the Mount Morris Elec- 
tric Light Co 	  

z2A 280 " 	 New York Gas and Electric Light, 
Heat and Power Co., as the suc-
cessor of the New York Heat, 
Light and Power Co 	  

12A 279 	 New York Gas and Electric Light, 
Heat and Power Co., as the suc-
cessor of the North River Elec- 
tric Light and Power Cu 	 

1211 135 Nov. 13, mot New York Improved Real Estate 
Company (No. ,) 	  

1213 !35 	 do 	 (No. 2) 
12A 224 July 17, 1900 New York Mail and Newspaper 

Transportation Co 	  
i2A 224 	 do 
,alt it 	" 	12, 1901 	 do 
12B It 	" 12, 1901 	 do 
i2A 221 Aug. 16, moo New Y. rk Mutual Gas-light Co 	 
12B 36 July ts, Tot 	 do 
z2B 20 " 12, 	New York Real Estate Association. 

12B 179 Nov. x5, 1901 Niantic Savings Bank of Westerly, 
R. 

B 	 Aug. 13, 1897 Nicoll, Wm. G 	  
12B 163 Nov. 15, igot Norfolk Savings Bank 	  
1213 164 	" ts, 	Norwalk Savings Bank 	  
55 268 July 20, 1897 OritIOlca Mills 	  
12A 206 	" 11, 1903 Osborne, Dora 	  
r2B 189 Dec. 16, mot Osborn, Henry Fairfield 	 
42 	32 July 23, 1891 Ozone Park Land Co 	  
12B 49 	31, 1901 Page, Edward D., and another, ex- 

ecutors, etc. 	  
12B 137 Nov. 15, mox Pendleton, Mary E 	  
12A xst Aug. 17, 1899 Perigord, Adele de T 	  
t2A 258 July 17, moo 	do 

,2B 147 	 Phenix Insurance Company 	 
fa 22 	 Pinchot, James W 	  
,2B 24 	 Pinchot, Mary Eno 	  
S 	137 	 Pinney, Casse & Lackey Co 	 
12A 6o 	 Potter, Frederic, and another, trus- 

tees 	  
12A 236 	 do 	 do 
12A 92 	 Prospect Park and Coney Island 

Railroad Co. 	  

12B 174 Nov. 15, 19,31 Providence Institution for Savings 	 
12B 148 	 Providence Washington Insurance 

	

Company 	  
t2A 68 July 17, 1899 Pulitzer, Joseph (No. 1) 	 
t2A 67 	" 17, " 	do 	(No. 2) 	 
12A 305 Aug. 14, moo 	do 
12B 65 July 24, 19oz 	do 

12A 117 " 18, 1899 Queens County Water Co 	 
12A 231 	" 	13, 1900 	 do 
3 	512 July 25,1898 Reinhardt & Co 	  
5 	95 " 26, " 	Rcndrock Powder Co 	  
12A 114 	" 	18, 1899 	 do 

12A 207 	" 	It, [goo Reynal, Nathalie F 	  
I2A 298 Aug. 14, 	Rhinelander, Matilda 0 	 
1213 67 July 24, 1901 	 do 
12A 146 Aug. 9, 1899 Rhinelander, Serena 	  
t2A 302 	' 	14, 1900 	do 
1213 62 July 24, 1901 	 do 

55 69 
313 

a 4 

12B 76 do Aug. z9, 19ot 
July 29, 1897 

20, 1898 

Nov. 15, moz 
July 12, " 

" 	12, 
Aug. 29, 1898 

July 15. 1899 

" 	x6, t9oo 
" 	14, 1899 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. NAME OF RELATOR. 

12B 	70 
12A 229 
128 	15 
12A 242 
12A 203 
128 	3 
12A 	32 
12A 217 

44, 	433 
12A 313 
128 	8o 
12B 	39 
12A 	63 
t2A 160 
12A 345 
z2A 25o 
12A 	19 
12A 251 
1211 	94 
12A 250 
1213 	92 
I2A 249 
12A 	56 
.2A 258 
z2B 	68 

" 	16, 
Aug. 16, 
July 	13, 
Aug. 	11, 

Ii, 
July 	9, 
" 	14, 

Aug. 14, 

July 	20, 
Aug. 	6, 

16, 
July 	9, 

18, 
Aug. 31, 
Mar. 28, 
Aug. 13, 
July 	12, 
Aug. 13, 

30, 
13, 
30, 

" 	13, 
July 	18, 
Aug. 	17, 
July 	24, 

19o1 
1900 
1901 
1900 
" 

1901 
1899 
1900 

1893 
1900 
mot 

1899 
" 

1901 
1900 
1899 
moo 
1901 
1930 
1901 
1900 
1899 
1900 
1901 

Huntington,Samuel E. and Mary L. 
Ibert Brewing Co., Frank 	 

do 
Irvin, Thomas S 	  
Jamaica Gas-light Co 	  

do 
Jenkins, John G., and others 	 
Journal of Commerce and Commer- 

cial 	Bulletin 	  
Kelly, Patrick H 	  
Kendall, Hattie E 	  
Kendall, Joseph S 	  
Kidd, Lizzie 	  
Kirtland, Anna T. V 	  
Knickerbocker Apartment Co 	 
Koehler, D. M. & Son Co 	 
Kouwenhoven, Eve Agnes 	 
Kouwenhoven, Francis D 	 

do 
do 

Kouwenhoven, Luke 	  
do 

Kouwenhoven, Sarah 	  
Lawrence, Catherine A., and another 

do 
do 

128 15 July 13, mot 

12A 6 	" 	to, 1899 

12A 	17, " 
12A 2,11 Aug. 16, moo 
128 45 July 15, 1901  

t2B 119 Sept. 3o, 1901 

128 16: Nov. 15, mot 

128 2 July to, 

12A 307 Sept. 21, 1900 
12A 26 July 13, 
1215 82 	" 	27, 1901 
12A 93 	" 	15. 1899 
12A 271 	" 26, 1900 
128 89 Aug. t6, 1901 

128 23 July 13, 

12B 26 " 12, 

12B 22 " 12, 

128 24 " 12, 
i2A 303 Aug. 14, 

12A 157 	" 	29, 1899 

12A 304 	" 	14, 

12A 54 July 17, 

12A 158 Aug. 29, 

12A 292 	" 14, IWO 
iaA 156 	" 	29, 1899 

Ledyard, Lewis Cass, and another, 1901, real estate. 
trustees, etc 	  

	

Lee, Benjamin F., et al., executors 1899, 	do 
and trustees 	  

Lees, Susanna P 	  1899, 	do 

	

do   1900, do 

	

do   mol, 	do 

Levi, Victor, executor, etc 	 
Litchfield, Edward H., and others, 

trustees 	  
Litchfield, Edward H., and others, 

trustees 	  
Litchfield, Edward H., and others, 

trustees 	  
Litchfield Savings Society of Litch- 
field, Connecticut 	  

Loeser (Frederick), & Co 	 

	

London and Lancashire Fire Ins. Co 	 1000, 	do 
London Manufacturing Co 	 1899, capital stock and surplus. 
Long Island Bottlers' Union 	 1901, 	 do 
Long Island Railroad Co 	 1899, real estate. 

do   moo, 	do 
do   1901, real estate, capital stock and 4111 

plus. 
Lord, Elizabeth S 	  1901, personal property. 

Lord, Franklin B., as trustee of 
George Ashford 	  

Lord, Franklin B., trustee of George 
C. Ward 	  

Lord, Henry 	  
Lorillard, Ernest E., et al., trustees 

of Jacob Lorillard, deceased 	 
Lorillard, Jacob, et al., trustees 	 

Lorillard, Jacob, et al., trustees of moo, 
Louis L. Lorillard, deceased 	 

Lorillard, Katharine L., and others, 1899, 
trustees 	  

Lorillard, Louis L., et al., trustees x899, 
of Eva L. Kipp 	  

do 	 moo, 
Lorillard, Louis L., et al., trustees 1899. 

of Mary L. Barbey 	  

1899 

12A 78 " 18, 1899 Lemmon, William 
12A x54 Aug. 23, " 	Lengemann, Kate J., and another, 1899, real estate. 

trustees 	 
12A 169 Sept. 2c, 	Lesinsky, Henry 
12A 169 	20, 
1215 67 Jt..y 24, 1901 
12A z8 	1899 

12A 239 Aug. 16, !goo 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

1900, 

	

1901, 	do 

1901, bank shares. 

1901, real estate. 

1899, capital invested in business. 

do 

1899, do 

do 

do 

do 

do 
do 

izA 158 	" 29, " 	Lorillard, Peter, and another, trus- 
tees 	  

12A 179 Sept. z8, 	Love, John W 	  
12A z80 " 28, 	 do 
12A 213 July 13, 1900 Ludwig, Bernhard J 	  
12A 164 Sept. ,, 1899 McCoon, Catherine A 	  

12A 164 " 	x, " McCoon, James H., and another, 
executors and trustees 	 

1900 McKane, Fanny, and another 	 
128 21 	tz, 1901 Mackay-Smith and others, trustees 

of William C. Stuart 	  
Mackay-Smith and others, trustees 

of Robert Stuart 	  
Majestic Hotel Co 	  

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1000, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 
1901, personal property. 

19o1, real estate. 

1899, capital stock and surplus. 

I2A 237 July 17, 

12B 25 

IZA 25 " 13, 

, • 

1899 

36 227 	19, 1887 Manhattan Railway Co 	  1887, personal property. 
38 	36 	" 	18, 1888 	 do   1888, 	do 
48 205 	15, 1895 	 do   1895, 	do 
50 288 	•• 	20, 1896 	 do   '896, railroad structure. 
so 289 " 20, 	 do   x896, personal property. 
55 286 	" 20 I897 	 do   1897, real estate. 
55 2e7 	" 23, 	 do   1897, personal property. 

	

496 " 22 , 1898 	do   1898, 	do 
3 	497 	 do   1898, real estate. 
12A 64 	5c, 1,99 	 do   1899, 	do 
12A 64 	 do   1899, capital stock and surplus. 
12A 212 	

' 	1122: 
1900 
	

do   1900, real estate (special franchise). 
12B 19 	19ot Manhattan Real Estate Association 	 1901, real estate. 

12A 154 Aug. 23, 11'99 Marlborough Hotel Co 	  19ot, real estate. 
12A 274 	ur 	 do   moo, 	do 
12A 252 July 17, 	Martin, Bradley 	  moo, personal property. 
12A 253 	" 17, 	Martin, Cornelia S 	  moo, 	do 
12A 248 	" 18, 	Mascots Manufacturing Co 	 1900, capital stock and surplus. 
taA 315 	17, 	Matheson, William J., & Co 	 moo, real estate. 

(Limited) 	  
,2A 140 Aug. 9, 1899 Meinecke & Co 	  1899, capital stock and surplus. 

•■ 

:903 Melcher, Ellen S., et al., trustees, moo, real estate. 
No. 1 	  

Melcher, Ellen S., trustees, No. 2 	 
Mercantile Real Estate Co 	 
Merz, Henry 	  

1897 Metropolitan Street Railway Co 	 1897, personal property. 
1898 	 do   x898, real estate and personal property. 
1899 	 do   1899, capital stock and surplus. 
moo 	 do   moo, 	do 
1001 	 do   1901, 	do 

do 	 1901, real estate. 

moo, do 
moo, do 
1901, capital invested in business. 

t2B 129 Oct. 3o, " 	Metropolitan Trust Co., individually 5901, personal property. 
and as trustee of Mary 	 
Brickerhoff 	  

12B x29 Oct. 3o, " 	Metropolitan Trust Co., individually mot, 	do 
and as trustee of Francis Botch 	 

1213 162 Nov. 15, 	Middletown Savings Bank 	 1901, bank shares. 

12A 70 July x8, 3899 Montgomery, Warwick E., and 1899, real estate. 
others, individually and as trustees 

12A 230 " 3o, 1900 Montgomery, Warwick E., et al 	 190o, 	do 
128 46 " 15, 1901 Montgomery, Warick E., and others, 1901, 	do 

individually and as trustees 	 
12A 223 	" 17, 1900 Morgan, Enoch, Sons' Co 	 moo, capital stock and surplus. 

12A 228 " 16, " 	Morris, Frederick P 	  1900, real estate. 
1214 i 	" 	6, mol Morris, Tames 	 .... z go!, personal property. 
12B 13 " 12, ' 	Mutual 'Reserve Fund Life Asso- 1901, real estate and personal property. 

ciation 	  
r2A 175 Sept. 27, 1899 Morrison, Henry, and another, ex- 1899, real estate. 

ecutors and trustees 	  
8 	 Aug. 13, i895 Mortgage Guarantee Co 	  1895, personal property. 
12A 15 July 14, 1899 Morton, Levi P., and another, 189o, real estate. 

trustees 	  
12A 94/9, " Moss, Octavio A 	  z899, 	do 
5 	317 	25, 1898 Mossberg and Granville Mfg. Co 	 1898, personal property. 

I2A 125 " 17, 1899 Muller, Edward M 	  1899, real estate. 
12A 317 Oct. 26, moo Musgrave, Fannie E 	  moo, 	do 
128 13z Nov. t, I901 Musgrave, Fannie E 	  1899, 	do 
,2A 95 July 15, 1899 Mutual Real Estate Co 	  1899, 	do 

YEAR, ETC. 

19oo, real estate. 
moo, capital stock and surplus. 
mot, 	do 
moo, capital invested in business. 
moo, real estate. 
mot, 	do 
1899, bank stock. 
moo, capital stock and surplus. 

1893, personal property. 
1900, real estate. 
1901. capital invested in business. 
1901, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1899, 	do 
19o0, personal property. 
moo, real estate. 
1899, 	do 
190o, 	do 
19oz, 	do 
1900, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1900, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1900, 	do 
1901, 	do 

44 

1900 

1900 

1899 
44 

1901, 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 
moo, real estate. 

-110 

12A 28o 

12A 28i 
r2A 268 July 16, 
1211 13 

55 260 

1 470 
2A 4 

,2A 217 
128 19 
,2B 30 

" 	36, 
22  
12  

46 

1901 

3
2A 282 

477 
1  
,2A 81 
12A 312 

5 435 
3 461 
12B 178 

i2A 10 
,2A 248 
12B 37 
tall 44 

do 
do 

1899, 	do 

moo, do 

1901, capital stock and surplus and real 
estate. 

1898, real estate. 
moo, capital stock and surplus. 
1899, real estate. 
39ixo, real estate (special franchise). 

1898, personal property. 
1898, 	do 
moi, bank shares. 

1899, real estate. 
1900, 	do 
mot, 	do 
1901, 	do 

1898, personal property. 
1898, 	do 
moo, real estate. 
1901, 	do 
1896, personal property. 

1897, 	do 

1900, real estate, capital stock and sur. 
plus. 

1901, capital stock and surplus. 
1899, real estate, capital and surplus. 

moo, real estate. 
1901, capital stock and surplus. 
1899, real estate. 

1901, capital stock and surplus. 

1898, real estate. 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 

1901, 	do 
moo, do 
1899, real estate. 

1900, 	do 
mot, 	do 

1900, capital stock and surplus (Spuyten 
Duyvil, etc., Railroad Co.). 

1901, capital stock and surplus. 
1897,

, 
 personal

do 
 property. 

1898  

mot, real estate. 

1901, real estate (cables and conduits). 

mot, real estate, capital 
plus. 

1887, personal property. 
1888, 	do 

1900, real estate. 

stock and sur- 

moo, do 

loco, real estate, capital 
plus. 

.9o0, real estate. 

stock and sun 

1901, bank shares. 
mot, personal property. 

ago, real estate. 
1899, 	do 
1900, 	do 
1901, 	do 

1890, capital stock and surplus. 
1900, 	do 
1898, capital stock and surplus. 
1898, 	do 
1899, capital invested in business. 

moo, real estate. 
1900, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1900, 	do 
1901, 	do 

1899, 	do 
moo, 	do 
mot, 	do 
1900, 	do 

moo, 	do 
moo, 	do 
1900, 	do 
1900, 	do 

1901, 	do 

1901, 	do 

1901, 	do 

1901, 	do 
1900, 	do 

moo, do 
1901, real estate (pneumatic tubes). 
1001, 	do 	 do 
moo, capital stock and surplus. 
mot, 	do 
1901, real estate. 

1901, bank shares. 

1897, personal oroperty. 
1901, bank shares. 
1901, 	do 
1897, personal property. 
moo, real estate. 
mot, personal property. 
1891, real estate. 
1901, capital invested in business. 

1901, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
1900, 	do 

personal property. 
do 
do 
do 

real estate. 

1901, 
1901, 
1901, 
1898, 
1899, 

moo, 	do 
1899, 	do 
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SUPPLEMENT. 
	40 

x5, " 	 do 
17, " 	 do 

" Mutual Reserve Fund Life Asso- 
ciation 	  

9, 1900 
	

do 

12B 29 	15, 1921 Nassau Electric Railway Co 

12A 96 
,2A 95 
12A 79 

i2A 203 

66 

National Academy of Design 	 
National Surety Co 	  
Nassau Electric Railroad Co 	 

do 

National Railway Publication Co 	 
National Sewing Machine Co 	 
Naugatuck Savings Bank 	 

11, 1899 Nelson, William 	  
13, moo 	do 
15, 1901 	do 
25, " Nesmith, Henry E 	  

New Home Sewing Machine Co 	 
Newtown Creek Land Co 	 
Newtown Gas Co 	  

do 
New York and New Jersey Tele- 

phone Co. 	  
do 

• 12A 240 July 17, 1900 New York and North Shore Rail- 
way Co. 	  

1213 8 	" 11 1901 	 do 
12A 23 	15, 1899 New York and Queens County 

Railway Co. 	  
r: A 240 	:: 	17, 1900 	 do 
1213 	7 	II, 1901 	 do 
,2A 61 	64  18, 1899 New York and Staten Island Elec- 

tric Co 	  
1211 77 July 16, 19ot New York Architectural Tetra Cotta 

Co. 	  
3, 456 	 New York Bank Note Co 	 

12A 93 	i4, 	New York, Brooklyn and Manhat- 
tan Beach Railway Co 	  

12A 271 " 26, moo 	 do 
12B 91 Aug. 16, 1901 	 do 
'IA 58 July 18, 1899 New York Central and Hudson 

	

River Railroad Co 	  
17, 190o 	 do 
29, 1901 	 do 

Oct. 3r, 1900 New York Central and 
River Railroad Co. and 
Duyvil and Port Morris 
Co. 	  

Hudson 
Spuyten 
Railroad 

  

Rhinelander, William 	  
do 
do 

Rhinelander, William, et al., execu- 
tors, etc. (No. 0 	  

do 	 (No. 2) 
do 	 (No. 3) 
do 	 (No. 4) 
do 	 (No. 5) 

Rhinelander, William, and another, 
executors, etc. (No. t) 	 

do 	 (No. 2) 

75 

July 12, 1898 
Aug. 30, 1900 
July 17, 1899 

17, 19ou 

Sept. t6, 1898 
July 20, 
Nov. 15, 1901 

3 	492 	" 22. 1898 
5 310 Au 25, 
12A 204 July

g. 	
1913o 

12B 4 	 9, 1901 
Aug.B  	1,;, 1896 

" 13, " 

12A 132 	 do 
20, 1898 

" 	17, 1899 

12A 223 
z-B 48 

12A 318 

12A 157 Aug. 29, 1899 
zaA 302 	' 	14, 1900 
1213 66 July 24, 1901 
i2A 289 Aug. 14, 1900 

f. A 289 	" 14, " 
11A 290 	" 14, " 
13A 29i 	" 14 " 
i2A 292 	" 14, " 

128 83 	" 	8, zsom 

z:B 134 	" 	8, " 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. 
	 NAME OF RELATOR. 

	 YEAR, ETC. 



MISCELLANEOUS CERTIORARI AND MANDAMUS PROCEEDINGS. 

12A 53 " 18, tE■irg Wachusett Shirt Co 	  
i2A 123 " 21, " 	Wanamaker, John 	  
12A 299 Aug. 14, 1900 	do 
12B 63 July 24, 1901 Wanamaker, John 	  
12A 219 " 16, moo Ward, Harriet S 	  
i2A ato " 12, " Ward, Jessie L. and another 	 
x213 	7 	" 	11, 1901 oio 
‘213 18o Nov. It 1901 Westerly Savings Bank 	 
12A 73 July 18, 1899 Western Electric Co 	  
72A 233 " 13, moo 	do 
12B 32 	13, 1901 	 do 

12A 255 

z 2A 254 	7,  1177:  z ?po 

12A 256 " 17, 

t2A 90 " 18, 1899 White, Matilda W 
zzA 91 	

(No. 4) 

	 

72A gi " ,8, " 

12A 255 	

" 18, " 

MI 	

do 
do 

do 
do 

do 
do 

12A 92 " 18, " 

do 	
(No. z) 	 

	

(No. 2) 	 
(No. 3)

)  
zaA 256 	" 17, `. do 	(No. 5 	 

	

(No. 6) 	 12A .:57 	" 	17 .. 	 do 
I2A 288 Aug. 14, " 	 do 	(No. 7 

12B 58 " 24, " 

t2A 288 	" 14, " 
12B 58 July 24, 1901 

s2B 5g " 24, " 	

ft.. 	do 
do 

do 
do 	

(No. 48) 	 

	

(No. z 	 

	

(No. 3) 	 

	

(No. 2 	 

	 tool, do z2B 59 " 24, " 	 do 

12B 6o " 24, 
	5) 	 

	

(No. 6) 	
 mot, 	do 1213 60 " 24,  

1211 6I " 24, " 	
do 
do 	(No. 7) 	 

12A 174 Sept. 27, 1899 Whitehouse, William F., and others 	 
rzA 34 July 15, " Whiting Manufacturing Co 	 
72B 181 Nov. 15, 1901 Windham County Savings Bank of 

Danielson, Connecticut 	 
12A 236 July z6, 19oo Williams, George H 	  two, capital invested in business. 
1213 51 Aug. 2, 1901 Williams (John R.) Co 	 I9011, personal property. 
13 	 Dec. 16, 1897 Wilson, John H 	  1897, 	do 
taB in Nov. is, 19o1 Winsted Savings Bank 	 toot, bank shares. 
12A 205 July it, Iwo Woodhaven Gas Light Co 	 z9ao, real estate. 
izB 5 	" 	15, mot 	 do   1901, real estate (gas mains, etc.). 
44 426 " so, 1893 Woodward, James S 	  1893, personal property. 
12B 69 " 12, mot Wyckoff, William S., as executor, net, 	do 

etc 	  

1899, capital invested in business. 
1899. real estate. 
moo, do 
7901, 	do 
1900, do 
1900, do 
19ot, 	do 
1901. hank shares. 
1899, real estate. 
1900. do 
toot, 	do 
1899, do 
1899, do 
1899, do 
0399, do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

190n,  
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
moo, 
moo. 
1901, 
tgot, 
1901, 	do 

1901, do 
Igot, 	do 
r809. do 
7899, capital stock and surplus. 
190i, bank shares. 

July 1 2. 1899 
" 	16, 190o 
" 16, moo 
" 15, mot 

Zollikoffer, Emily A 	  
do 

Zollikoffer, Oscar F 	  
Zollikoffer, Oscar F., et al., and 

Dennison Manufacturing Co 	 

1899, real estate. 
tgoo, do 
190o, do 
1901, do 

12A 133 
12A 266 
12A 266 
izB 52 

REGIS- 	INNEN  
TER COMMENCED. 

FOLIO. 
COURT. TITLE OF ACTION. NATURE OF ACTION. 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

z28 85 " 8, " 
%ft 86 " 8, " 
rill 87 " 8, " 
12A 204 July 11, 1900 

1213 4 "9," 

do 
do 
do 

Richmond Hill and 
Gas-light Co 	 

do 

(No. Ll 
(No. 4) 
(No. 5) 

Queens County 

  

I2A 20 " 12, 1899 Riker, Henry I 	  
I2A 252 	" 13, tgoo 	do 
12A 19 " 12, 1899 Riker, John L 	  
12B 93 Sept. 16, mot 	do 
z2A zo July 12, 1899 Riker, Mary J 	  
t2A 251 	" 13, 1900 	do 
z213 95 Sept. 16, !got 	do 
3 	485 July 22, 1898 Riverside Association 	  
12A 298 Aug. 14, moo Robert, Arthur R 	  
12A 69 July r8, 1899 Robert, Julia 	  
I2A 295 Aug. 14, 1900 	do 
IA3 66 July 22, 1901 	do 
t2A 7s " 17, 1899 Roosevelt, W. Emlen, and another, 

	

trustees 	  
12A 282 	" i6, 1900 Sailors' Snug Harbor, trustees of 	 moo, 	do 
1211 71 	" 	15, 1901 	do 	do   zgot, 	do 
12A 218 " 13, 19.10 Salvation Army 	  moo, 	do 
1213 41 	" 13, 1901 Sands, B. Aymar 	  1901, personal property. 
12A 6 	" 	zo, 1899 Satterlee, Edward R., et al 	 1899, real estate. 
i2A 305 Sept. 13, 1900 	 do   I goo, 	do 
taB 7P Aug. 19, 1901 	 do   igoi, real estate (No. 

street). 
" 19, " 	 do   Not, real estate (No. 399 Canal street). 

5 Thompson 

12B 78 
121.1 165 Nov. 15, mot Savings Bank of New Britain, Con- 

necticut 	  
12B r66 	is, " Savings Bank of Danbury, Con- 

necticut 	  
12B 167 " ts, " Savings Bank of New London, Con- 

necticut 	  
tzB 168 " 	" Savings Bank of Rockville, Con- 

necticut 	  
1213 169 	" 	15, 	Savings Bank of Staffords Springs, 

Connecticut 	  
5213 187 	" 	76, " 	Schenck, Frederick 11 	  

12A 133 July 17, 1899 Schieran, Charles A 	  . 
12A 	" 16, woo 	do 
taR 92 	" 	15, 1901 	 do 
I2A 309 Sept. 28, MAI Schnoering. John, et al 	 
i2A 63 July 18, 1899 Sea Beach Railway Co 	  

12A 146 	" 	9, 	Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 3), 
executors 	  

12A 148 	" 	9, 	Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 4), 
individually, executors and trus- 
tees 	  

Igoe, bank shares. 

	

1901, 
	do 

	

1901, 
	do 

	

1901, 
	do 

	

1901, 	do 

1901, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 

	

1900, 	do 

	

1901, 	do 

	

1900, 	do 
1899, capital stock and surplus. 

1899, real estate. 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 
tgoz, personal property. 

1899, real estate. 

	

190o, 	do 
moo, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 
moo, do 

mot, capital stock and surplus. 
1898, personal property. 
moo, real estate. 
mot, bank shares. 

Igor, bank shares. 
1901, real estate. 
1899, real estate. 
19o1, real estate (mains, pipes, etc I. 
1901, personal property. 
1899, real estate. 

12A 173 Sept. 22, 1899 Shepard, Margaret L. V 	 
12A 3o6 	io, 1900 	do 
12A 253 	" 	17, " 	Sherman, Elizabeth 	  
z2A 178 	'' 26, 1899 Sherry, Louis 	  
12A 312 Oct. 2, tgoo 	do 

17,  
17, 

" 17, " 
NOV. 15, 1901 

do 
Seamen's Bank for Savings 	 
Sea View Railroad Co 	  
Security Insurance Company 	 

tzA 83 
12A 6a 
12A 83 
t2B 149 

Sixth Avenue Railroad Co 	 
Sloane, W. & J 	  
Smillie, James D 	  
Society for Savings of Hartford, 

Connecticut 	  
Southington Savings Bank 	 
Standard Oil Co 	  

	

Staten Island Midland Railroad Co 	 
Staten Island Water Supply Co 	 
Sterry, George E., trustee, etc 	 
Stevens, C. Amory, executor and 

trustee 	  
do 	 do 

Stevens, C. Amory, executor, etc 	 
Stewart. Lispenard (No. t) 	 

do 
do 

Aug. 9, 1899 Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 2), 
individually, executors and trus- 
tees 	  

T213 29  July 12, 1901 
3 	481 	" 	22, 1898 
12A 306 Sept. 19, tgoo 
12B 170 Nov. 15, 1901 

Nov. 15, mot 
July 13, tool 

uly 13, 1899 
ept. 27, 19 11 

July rr, 1901 
17, 1899 

" 	16, 1900 
" 	15, 1901 

Aug. 9, i899  
T4, 1900 

July 24, 190/ 

1901, 
1901, 
1901, 
1900, 

do 
do 
do 
do 

1901, real estate (gas-mains. etc.). 

1899, real estate. 
1900, 	do 
1899, 	do 
z9o/, 	do 
'Ng, do 
moo, 	do 
1901, 	do 
1898, 	do 

do 
do 
do 
do 

1899, 	do 

1900, 
1899, 
moo, 
1901, 

1899. 

12A 184 	" 	9, 	Stewart, Lispenard (No. 5), indi- 
vidually and executors 	 

" 	Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 6), 
individually, executors and trus- 
tees 	  

12A 149 	 Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 7), 
individually, executors and trus- 
tees 	  

iaA 150 	 Stewart, Lispenard, et al. (No. 8), 
individually, executors and trus- 
tees 	  

x2A 149 	" 	9, 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 
	do 

	

1899, 	do 

	

1899, 	do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 

1900, 
1901, 
1901, 

1901, 

1901, 

I2B ITT 
12B T8 
12A 22 
1213 115 
1213 5 
12A 134 

12A 269 
tall so 
IzA 147 
12A 290 
I2B 68 

t2A 148 

50 	" 	Is. 1901 
47 	"17, 7829 
48 " 17, 
48 " 17, " 
49 " 17, " 
49 " 17. " 

 17,dd 17,  d,  

dd 17,  11.  

dd 

12B 73 Aug. 19, 1901 

I2A 30  July 13, 1899 

	

Taber Prang 	Art Co 	  

	

Tailer, Edward N. (No. 1), executor 	 

	

do 	(No. 1, do 	 

	

do 	(No. 3)), , 	do 	 

	

do 	(No. 4 , do 	 

	

do 	(No. 5) 	 

	

do 	(No. 6) 	 

	

do 	(No. 7) 	 

	

do 
	( 

(
No. ) 	 

 No.
8

) 	 9 

Tams, Blanche E. S., administra- 

	

trix, etc 	  
Taylor & Co 	  

t2B 
I2A 
v2A 
12A 
t2A 
I2A 

12A 50 
12A 51 
I2A 52 

I2A 50 

" 	• • 31  317 

Supreme, 34 391 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 3 309 

" 	•• 34 157 

Adams, Henry (ex 
rel.), vs. the Board 
of Education.-- 

Atlantic Telephone 
Co. (ex rel.) vs. 
Henry S. Kearny.. 

Babcock, Sherrill (ex 
rel.), vs. Edward 
M. Grout, etc 	 

Baer, Albert H. (ex 
rd.), vs. Edward 
Cahill et al 	 

Baker, Frederick (ex 
rel.) vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc..... 

Barra, Frank (ex rel.) 
vs. Edward M 
Grout 	 

Barrett, Clarence 
(ex rel.), vs Ed. 
ward M. Grout, 
etc. 	  

June  3, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 29 12 	Oct. 28, 1901 

" 	• • 34 103 	May 20, 1902 

Supreme, ITI 
Co..

,, 	3 125 	May 31, 1898 
Kings 

 

Supreme, 34 184 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 33 414 
	April 25, 1902 

Supreme. • 34 243 June 9, 1902 

Supreme, 33 499 May 2, 1902 
Rich. Co.. 

Mandamus to compel issuance of per-
mit to open streets for construction of 
subways. 

Mandamus to compel acceptance of 
$659.73 as assessment for Kingsbridge 
road. 

Mandamus to compel Board of Assess.  
ors to reinstate relator to position of 
Clerk to the Board. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Mandamus to compel payment of $550, 
compensation awarded to Ambrose H. 
Purdy. 

Mandamus to compel payment of claim 
for services as Commissioner. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Gas 
Meter Inspector. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel permission to 
enter Civil Service examination for 
Roundsman. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Superintendent of Aqua. 
rium or to some similar position. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Chief Clerk, Tax Dept. 

SUPPLEMENT. THE CITY RECORD. 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. 
	

NAME OF RELATOR. 
	

YEAR, ETC. FoLIo. Commxuazo. 	NAME OF RELATOR. 
	 YEAR, ETC. 

z2A ,132 Sept. 28, 1899 Tucker & Carter Rope Co 	 
55 277 July 20, 1897 Twenty-third Street Railway Co 	 
3 	472 	' 	20, 1898 	 do 	 
12A a,6 " 16, Igo° 	 do 	 
12A 172 " 20, 1899 Tyler, Roberta 	  

B 	 Aug. 14, 1897 Ulmer, William, and another 	 
12B 173 Nov. z5, 1902 Union Savings Bank of Danbury, 

Connecticut 	  
izA 276 Aug. 17, 1900 United Electric Light and Power 

Co 	  
3 	499 July 22, 1898 United States Casualty Co 	 
12A 259 " 17, 190o United States Mortgage and Trust 

Co. as Receiver of the Brooklyn 
Wharf and Warehouse Co. No. 1. 

12A 259 	 No. 2.  
/2A 260 	 No. 3. 
12A 260 	 No. 4. 
12A 261 	 No. ,. 

12A 262 	 No. 7. 
12A 26a 	 No. 8. 
12A 263 	 No. 2. 
zaA 263 	 No. lo. 
I2A 264 	 No. it. 
zaA 264 	 No. 12. 
I2A 265 	 No. 13. 

etc 
taB too Sept. 72, zgot United States Trust Co., trustee of 

	

Mary J. Frankland 	  
B 	 Aug. 14, 1896 Van Iderstin ,e Emma T 	 
6 	68 Sept. 29, 1898 Van Ingen, Edward 	  
12A 130 July 14, 5899 Van Ingen, Edward H 	 
12B 47 

" 	
13, zgot 	do 	

M.g.. 12 	 12B 48 	' 13, " 	 do 

apo, capital stock and surplus. 
1897, personal property. 
x898, real and personal property. 
1900, real estate. 
1899 do 

1897, personal property. 
1901, bank shares.  

1900, real estate. 

1898, personal property. 
1900, real estate. 

mon, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900. 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 
1900, 

1901, do 

0196, personal property. 
1898, 	do 
z899, real estate. 
190z, real estate (Sheridan Building). 
1901, real estate (Mohawk Building). 

12A 26t 	 No. 6. 

12A 276 	 United 	 trustee, 

do 
do 
do 
do 

17, 	 do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

z7, woo 	States Trust Co., 

17, 
17, 
17' 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 

12A 294 " i4, 1900 Stewart, William R 	  1900, 	do 
12A 147 	" 	11, 1899 Stewart, William R., receiver 	 1899, 	do 
12B 6g July 24, mot Stewart, William R., receiver, etc 	 1901, 	do 
12A vat Aug. 14, moo Stewart, William R., et al 	 zgoo, 	do 
12B 64 July 24, 1901 	 do   x9o1, 	do 
12A ago Aug. 14, 1900 Stewart, William R., et al., trustees !goo, 	do 

of estate of Julia Rhinelander, de- 
ceased 	  

12B 56 July 22, 1901 Stewart, William R., et al., trustees 
of estate of Julia Rhinelander 	 

taB z39 Nov. z5, " 	St. John's Protestant Episcopal 
Church of Essex, Connecticut 	 

13 	 Aug. 13, i896 St. Patrick's Cathedral 	 
12B 36 July 16, 7901 Stirling Co 	  
12A 232 	" 13, 1900 Stuart, William Cairns, et al., trus- 

tees 	  

38 64 " 27, z888 Suburban Rapid Transit Co 	 

5 	273 Aug. 9, 1898 Sutphen, John S 	  
tzA 145 July 14, 1899 Swan, Edward H., et al., individu- 

ally and as trustees 	  
12A 177 Sept. 27. " 	Swan, Theodore H., and another, 

trustees 	  
so 322 July 27, 1896 By111S, John G 	  

z2B 33 " TO, 1901 Thomas, J. Metcalfe 	  
taB 172 Nov. 15, " Thompson Savings Bank of Put- 

nam, Connecticut 	  
July T2, " 	Tide-water Pipe Co. (Limited) 	 

t8, 1899 Tillinghast, William E 	 

" 	12, 1900 
" 	IT, 1001  

13, 1899 

Tilyou, George C 	  
do 

Toal, Elizabeth A 	  

I2B 190 fan. 70. 1902 Tradesmen's National Bank 	 
z2A 228 Tuly 76, moo Tri-State Dairy Co 	  
1213 138 Nov. 15, 1901 Trustees of the First Baptist 

	

Church of Essex, Connecticut 	 

Tubular Dispatch Co 	  
do  

Mandamus to compel Comptroller to 
pay salary as Police Commissioner 
from Feb. 22 to March 3t, xgoz. 

	

do   Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Police Commissioner from March 
31 to May 31, 1901. 

	

do   Mandamus to compel respondent to pay 
salary as Police Commissioner for 
June, July and Aug., 1901, $1,249.98. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Carpenter, Bd. of Education. 

Supreme.. 34 94 May 19, 19412 Barrett, John P. (ex 
rd.), vs. J. Hamp-
den Dougherty, etc. 

Feb. 6, zgoa Barry, Michael J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury .. ...... 

June 27, 1902 	Beal, Robert S. (ex 

	

rd.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

June 28, z898 Bean, Tarleton H. (ex 
rel.), vs. George 

C. Clausen 	 

May 29, 1902 Berlinger, Henry (cx 

	

rd.), James L 	 
Wells et al 	 12A 225 July 17, moo 

228 12 	12, 1901 

i2B 12 
I2A 115 

I2A 200 
z2B 6 
32A 18 

go t, real estate. 

1901, personal property. 

1896, real estate. 
tgoz, 	do 
moo, do 

1888, real estate and railroad superstruc 
tures. 

t898, real estate. 
1899, 	do 

1899, 	do 

1896, 	do 

mot, capital invested in business. 
7899, real estate. 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 
t899, do 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 
1899, 	do 

1901, personal property. 

1899, capital stock and surplus. 

Igor, personal property. 
1901, bank shares. 

1901, real estate. 
1899, capital invested in business. 

1900, real estate. 
mot, do 
1899, do 

tee!, personal property. 
moo, capital stock and surplus. 
mot, personal property. 

moo, real estate. 
!got, real estate (pneumatic tubes). 

Supreme.. 26 465 June 25, zgot Abell, Henry E. (ex 
rel.), vs. Bird S. 
Coler 	 

.. 27 133 	July 	2, 1901 

. . 20 	8 	Oct. 26, Toot 



	

Supreme... 24 407 
	

Nov. 14, 1900 

" 	23 134 
	

July 17, reeso 

••• 11 	94 
	

April 18, 1899 

	

Supreme, 	9 524 June 12, 11'99 
Queens Co 

	

Supreme... r 321 	Mar. 8, z898 

• • 34 69 	May 13, 1902 	Collins, John (ex rel.), 
• vs. Same 	 

	

Supreme, 34 185 	June 3, 1902 	Condon, Maurice (ex 

	

Kings Co. 	 rel.), vs. Same 	 

	

Supreme.. 6 113 	Oct. 6, 1898 	Connell, Michael J 	 
(ex rel.), vs. The 
Board of Police 	 

" 	42 350 	Dec 8, 1891 	Consolidated Gas Co. 
(ex rel.), vs. The 
Board of Revision 
and Correction of 
Assessments 	 

" 	43 18 Feb. 5,1882 

" 	• • 43 19 	Feb. 5, 1892 do 

 

 

Supreme, 31 18 Jan. 4, 1902 	Cooke, Charles A. 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex 	rel.), 	vs. 

Michael C. Murphy 

540 	June 12, 1899 	Corr, James (ex rel.), 
vs. Board of Police 
Commissioners .... 

Supreme, 28 411 	Oct. 78, 1901 	Corrigan, James J. 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex 	rel.), 	vs. 

Charles H. Knox 
et at 	  

Supreme... 12 236 June 29, 1899 	COughina, 	William 
(ex rel.), vs. Fran 
cis J. Lantry 	 

Supreme, 33 416 April 25, 1902 	Cowboy, Frank J. (ex 
Kings Co. 	 rel.), vs. John N. 

Partridge, etc. 	 

Supreme.. 31 355 	Feb. 11, 1902 	Crafft, George E. (ex 
rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury 	 

Supreme, 117 919 May 18, 1894 Creegan, James. 	 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 3o 408 	Dec. 26, 1901 	Crowther, Arthur H. 
(ex rd.), vs. Perci- 
val E. Nagle 	 

do 

Supreme, 9 
Queens Co. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re. 
lator from position of Captain in Fire 
Department. 

Certiorari to review the action of Corn• 
missioners in dismissing relator from 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
reinstate relator to position of Assist-
ant Inspector of Street Openings. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on the 
Police Force. 

Certiorari to review proceedings of Com-
missioners in awarding $3,100 to Emily 
Powell, executrix. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
her of uniformed force, Street Clean. 
ing Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Carpenter, Bd. of Education. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Police Force. 

Certiorari to review assessment for re-
paving 13th ave., from 17th to 18th 
street. 

Certiorari to review assessment for re-
paving 16th street, from loth avenue 
to the Hudson river. 

Certiorari to review assessment for re-
paving 18th street, from nth to 13th 
avenue. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
certify that relator's salary as In-
spector of Masonry, Dept. of Educa-
tion, has been increased. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement to 
position of Master Mechanic in Dept. 
of Correction. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Foreman, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning. 

Mandamus to reinstate as Keeper in 
Park Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Final Disposition 
in Dept of Street Cleaning. 

Clifford, James D. (ex 
rel.), vs. John J. 
Scannell 	 

Clifford, Robert (ex 
rel.), vs. Bernard J. 
York et at 	• 

Clinch, Alexander (ex 
rel.). vs. James P. 
Keating 	 

Coleman, Patrick (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	 • 

Coler, Bird S., Comp-
troller (ex rel.), vs. 
Daniel Lord et al. 

	

Supreme...32 115 	Mar. 5, 1902 

	

z 	Mar. 9, 19o1 

Supreme, 2912- e. Nov.   13, 1901 
Kings Co. 

Sept. 23, 1901 

May 9, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 31 354 	Feb. 1 i , 1902 

	

... 53 227 	Mar. 11, 1897 

	

••• 26 452 	June 20, igoi 

Supreme, 34 163 June 2,1902 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 33 282 April 12, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 33 389 	April 24, 1902 

	

... 17 81 	Nov. 23, 1899 

Certiorari to review action in reducing 
relator from Asst. Section Foreman 
to Sweeper, and then dismissing him. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to re-
assign petitioner as a Laborer in 16th 
St. Yard, Manhattan. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as assistant teacher in High 
Schools of Borough of Richmond. 

Certiorari to review action in assessing 
property for improvement of Flatbush 
ave., Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Foreman, Street Cleaning 
Dept. 

Mandamus to compel defendants to pay 
relator salary of $2,500 as Medical 
Officer. 

Certiorari to review action of Commis 
sinners in removing relator from the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Searcher, Dept. Taxes and Assess-
ments. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners 
to certify relator on payrolls of Police 
Dept. at rate of $1,500 as Rounds. 
man. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant to Foreman, Dept. of Street 
Cleaning. 

Writ of prohibition to restrain re 
spondents from prosecuting charges 
against relator. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
pay to relator $5oo for salary as Chief 
of l'olice, February, nor. 

Mandamus to compelpayment of salary 
as Chief of Police from February 28 
to May 31, 19o1, less two per cent. 
for Pension Fund. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Chief of l'olice for June, July and 
August, 1901, $1,500, less two per 
cent. for Pension Fund. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
certify that relator has occupied po-
sition of Chief of Police since Feb-
ruary 22, Igo!. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
certify that relator has been Chief of 
Police since February 22, 1901. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Chief of Police for September, 
19o1, $500. 

Mandamus to compel placing of rela-
tor's name on eligible list of persons 
holding principal's license. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Police 
Captain. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Acting Assistant Foreman, Street 
Cleaning Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Curtis, Charles E. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
McG. Woodbury.. 

Curtis, Charles J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. James 1' 	 
Keating 	 

	

De Belprat, Alma H 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Will- 
iam J. Coler et al 	 

	

Decker, Delbert H 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Ed- 
ward McCue et al. 

Defino, Vito (ex rel.), 
vs. John M c G . 
Woodbury, etc. .... 

DeLong, William A. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

Deloughry, Patrick 
(ex rd.), vs. B. J. 
York et al ...... 

Dempsey, Guy C. (ex 
rel.), vs. James L. 
Wells, Comr. Taxes 

Dempsey, Michael J. 
(ex rel.), vs. 
Charles H. Knox et 
al. 	  

De Stefano, Mattco 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

	

Devery, William S 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

Devery, William S. 

	

(ex rel.), Bird S 	 
Coler 	  

" 	27 132 	Aug. 2, 1901 	do 

" 	27 	7 	Oct 26, 1907 	do 	....... 	„ 

.. 27 462 

Supreme.. 34 39 

Supreme.. 17 	7 

" 	22 317 

• • 34 187 

Supreme, 22 293 
Kings Co.. 

Nov. 17, 1899 

June 6, 1900 

June 3,1902 

June 2, 1900 

	

.. '30 490 
	

Jan. 	7. 1902 

	

3o 491 
	

Jan. 2, 1902 

	

.. 31 210 
	

Feb. 4,1902 

Devery, William  6. 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 
Michael C. Murphy 

Devery, William S. 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 
Charles H. Knox 
et at 	 

Devery, William S. 
(ex rel.), vs. Ed. 
ward M. Grout.... 

Devlin, Matthew A. 
(ex rel.), vs. Will- 
iam H. Maxwell.... 

Diamond Thomas J. 
(ex rel), vs. Police 
Commissioner, etc.. 

Dillon, Michael (es 
rel.), vs. Tolin M. 
Woodbury, etc. .... 

Dobbins, William A. 
(ex rel.), vs. Ber-
nard J. York et al. 

Bien, Joseph L. (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, etc 	 

Blair, George (ex 
rd.), vs. Homer 
Folks 	  

Blasure, Charles (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

Block, Alexander (ex 
rd.), vs. Police 
Commissioners ... 

Booth, William E. 
(ex rd.), vs. Henry 
S. Kearny 	• 

Bowes, Peter (ex 
rd.), vs. John J. 
Scannell 	• 

Boylan, Patrick (ex 
rd.), vs. John J. 
Scannell 	• 

Boyle, David (ex rd.), 
vs. William Dalton 
et al 	  

Bracken, Genevieve 
A. (ex rd.), vs. Ed- 
ward G. Ward 	 

• • 34 161 	May 31, 1902 

Mar. 29, 1902 

	

Supreme, 	9 522 June 12, 1899 
Queens Co. 

	

Supreme.. zo 303 	Mar. 17, 1899 

" 	25 91 	Dec. 22, 1900 

Supreme, 13 202 May 14, 1898 
Queens Co. 

" 	13 250 	May 14, 1898 

	

Supreme, 15 252 	Sept. 21, z899 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme 25 197 Jan. 17, 1901 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 33 75 

ber of uniformed force, Street Clean-
ing Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from the uniformed force of Fire 
Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Force. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of res 
lator from the force, March 20, 1894. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Uniformed Force of Police De-
partment. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Bridge Tender. 

Mandamus to compel reception of 
daughter as pupil, P. S. 92. 

Mandamus to cancel tax on property in 
Nineteenth Ward. 

Certiorari to review determination of 
respondents in canceling certain sales 
for taxes of lands in late Town of 
Gravesend, Kings County, made by 
State Comptroller in 1895. 
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Supreme...33 420 April 25, 1902 Bermingham, John T. 

	

B. (ex rel.), vs 	 
Edward M. Grout, 
etc. 	  

Supreme, 	9 539 June 12, 1899 Brady, James 	(ex 
Queens Co. 	 rel.), vs. Board of 

Police Commission. 
ers 	  

Supreme, r5 67 	Sept. 7, " 	Bramfleck, Alfred (ex 
Kings Co.. 	 rd.), vs. Bernard J 	 

York et al 	 

	

May g, 1902 Brennan, Patrick J 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, etc. 	 

Supremeo 215 June 22, 1902 	Brooklyn 	Heights 
CoC Queens 	 Railroad Company 

(ex rel.) vs. Chas. 
C. Missels 	 

Supreme.. 8 200 	Dec. 3o. 1898 

May 17, moo 

Supreme... 16 rob 	Oct. 24, 1899 

Sept. 22, 1897 

May 26, 1902 

Supreme, 	37 
Kings Co.. 

48 July 	12, 1901 Burke, 	William 	(ex 	Certiorari to review action of respond- 
rel.), vs. Michael C 	ent in deducting salary of relator as 
Murphy  	Patrolman during period of illness. 

Supreme.. 34 152 May 28, 1902 

	

Burns, 	Frank 	J. 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal as Patrol- 

	

rel.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	man, Police Dept. 
Partridge, etc. 	 

" 	• • 	33 135 April 	3, 1902 Burtt, 	Robert 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	Commis- Section 	Foreman, 	Dept. 	of 	Street 
sioner 	of 	Street 	Cleaning. 
Cleaning 	 

Supreme, 	12 
Kings Co.. 

441 July 	24, 1899 

	

Butler, 	Stephen 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel Health Commis- 

	

rel.), 	vs. 	Board 	of 	sioners to reinstate relator to position 
Health  	held prior to 31st of December, 1898. 

Supreme, 	33 
Queens CO. 

19x April 	9, 1902 

	

Byrn, Anna (ex rel.). 	Mandamus 	to compel 	Comptroller to 

	

vs. Comptroller, etc. 	issue a tax sale lease. 

Supreme.. 34 285 June 14, 1902 Caldwell, 	Charles 	H. 	Certiorari to review dismissal from po• 
(ex 	rd.), 	vs. 	John 	sition of Mower, Park Dept. 
E. Eustis, etc 	 

Supreme, 	32 4 Feb. 	19, 1902 Callahan, 	Katharine 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Kings Co. R. 	(ex 	rd.), 	vs. 	Teacher in Fourth Grammar Grade in 

Board of Education. 	Public School 89. 

" 	• • 	34 326 June 20,x902 

	

Campbell, James (ex 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	recognition 	as 
rd.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	Telegraph 	Operator, 	with 	rank 	of 
Partridge, etc.  	Sergeant. 

Supreme.. 	6 172 Oct. 	17, 1898 Campbell, 	Peter 	(ex 	Certiorari to review the removal of re- 

	

rd.), vs. The Board 	lator from the Police Force. 
of Police 	 

" 	• • 34 321 June 19, 1902 

	

Capper, James A. (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rd.), 	vs. 	Perez 	M. 	Building Inspector. 
Stewart, etc. 	 

" 	• • 	33 339 April 16, 1902 Caragher, 	Joseph 	A. 	Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
(ex 	rd.), 	vs. 	File 	revoke retirement of relator and re- 
Commissioners, etc. 	store Inm as Assistant Foreman. 

• • 	34 287 June 16,1902 Carll 	Dennis J. 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

rel.), vs. Charles C. 	Attendance Officer, Board of Educa- 
Burlingham, etc.  	tion. 

" 	• • 	34 68 May 13, 1902 Carmody, Michael (ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal as mem- 

Supreme, 31 23 
Kings Co.. 

Jan. 6,1902 

rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury, etc. .... 

Carney, Peter B. (ex 
rel.), vs. John J. 

Scannell 	 

Supreme, 	7 363 	Jan. 4, 1899 	Carr, James (ex rel.), 
Queens Co 	 vs. Board of Police 

Commissioners .... 

Supreme, 27 119 	July 27, 19o1 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 46 64 	April 13, 1894 

" 	••• 27 452 	Sept. 20, 1901 

Supreme, 34 257 June r t, 1902 
Queens Co. 20 345 

Supreme, 34 327 June 20, 1902 
Kings Co. 

Supreme, B7 799 Oct. 2, i888 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 26 228 April 25, 1901 
Albany Co. 

Supreme.. 34 43 

Supreme 22 153 
Queens Co 

416 
••• SS 421 

• • 34 134 

Brown, George W. 
(ex rel.), vs Ber• 
nard J. York et al. 

Brown, Thomas A. 
(ex rel.), vs. Bird 
Coler 	  

Brownell, Robert S. 
(ex rel.), vs. James 
1'. Keating 	 

Buckley, John (ex 
rel.), vs. Peter Con- 
lin 	  

Burke, Thomas A. (ex.  
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc. 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Disbursing Clerk, Finance Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Stenographer and Typewriter, Fire 
Dept. 

Mandamaus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Out Door Poor, 
Dept. of Charities. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Electrician on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review the action of Com-
missioners in dismissing relator from 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement to 
position of Foreman of Repairs in 
Dept. of Public Buildings, etc. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Carpenter. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to cer-
tify that relator bolds a proper certifi-
cate to teach in elementary evening 
schools, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Fireman, Fire Dept. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to is 
sue permit to connect tracks. 

Certiorari to review the action of Police 
Commissioners in removing relator 
from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
as Clerk of Supervisors of Queens 
County, $208.33. 

Mandamus to compel the Commissioner 
to reinstate relator to position as Pa-
trolman. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Roundsman on 
Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Patrol-
man, Police Dept. 

Cashman, William E. 
(ex 	re.), 	vs. 
Michael C. Murphy 

Cassidy, Thomas (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

Cavanagh, Joseph P. 
(ex rel.), vs. Michael 
C. Murphy 	 

Chappel, Robert (ex 
rel.), vs. Gustav 
Lindenthal 	 

Christian, Eugene (ex 
• rel.), vs. Board of 

Education 	 

Chrome Steel Works 
(Peo. ex rel.) 	 

City of New York (ex 
rel.), vs. Erastus C. 
Knight et al 	 

77 
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Supreme, 	27 	ri8 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 31  31 7 

	

Supreme, 	34 325 
Kings Co. 

Supreme.. 34 247 

34 167 

34 392 

	

Supreme, 	20 265 
Queens Co 

	

Supreme, 	34 185 
Kings Co. 

" 	• • 	34 123 

Supreme.. 33 422 

	

Supreme, 	17 	71 
Ki.gs Co.. 

" 	• • 33 417 

" 	• • 	33 41 4 

Supreme.. 17 477 

	

Supreme.. 42 	185 

	

..• 	3 	330 

	

Supreme, 	32 	61 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, 	z7 	88 
Kings Co. 

" 	26 347 

" 	32 228 

Supreme.. 34 341 

	

Supreme.. 	2 455 

	

Supreme, 	13 	1 
Queens Co 

	

Supreme... 	17 	358 

	

Supreme, 	34 405 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 31 315 

	

Supreme, 	25 102 
Kings Co... 

	

.. 	21 	324 

	

Supreme, 	9 538 
Queens Co 

Sum cme . 31  '31 7 

	

Supreme, 	27 	117 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme... 	3 229 

	

23 	135 

	

Supreme, 	13 	40 
Queens Co 

	

Supreme, 	3z 264 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme, 	g 528 
Queens Co 

Supreme... 	11 	60 

	

... 	2 	215 

" 	• • 34 	86 

July 	27, 1901 

Feb. 	6, 1902 

June 20, 1902 

June 	9, 1902 

June 	2, 1902 

June 27, 1902 

Dec. 	31, 1901 

June 	3, 1902 

May 23, 1902 

April 26, 1902 

Nov. 22, 1899 

April 25. 1902 

April 25, igoz 

Dec. 26, 1899 

Sept. 16, 1891 

July 	5, 1898 

Feb. 	27, 1902 

July 	23, 1901 

May 	as, 	" 

Mar. 	x3, 1902 

June 23, 1902 

May 13, 1898 

June 12, 1899 

Dec. 	15, 	" 

June 28, 1902 

Feb. 	6, 1902 

Dec. z7, 1900 

April 14, rgoo 

June 12, 1899 

Feb. 	6, 1902 

July 	27, 1901 

June 	17, 1898 

July 	17, igoo 

Jan. 	27, 1899 

Mar. 15, 1902 

June 12. 1899 

Apr. . 	3, 

8, 1898 

May 15, 1902 

Dolan, Francis 	P. (ex 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	of 	re- 
rel.), 	vs. 	Michael 	lator from Police Force. 
C. Murphy 	 

Dolan, 	John 	J. 	(ex 	Certiorari to review removal of relator 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	M. 	from Street Cleaning force. 
Woodbury 	 

	

Dollard, Michael (ex 	Mandamus to compel regrading in Po- 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	lice Dept. 
Partridge, etc. 	 

	

Donnelly, John J. (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	Thomas 	Fire 	Alarm 	Box 	Inspector, 	Fire 
Sturgis  	Dept. 

Donovan, 	Bartholo- Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
mew 	(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	relator as Supt. of Bureau of Repairs, 
Jacob A. Cantor et 	Dept. of Public Buildings, 	Lighting 
al.  	and Supplies. 

Dorsch, 	George 	F 	Mandamus to compel permission to en- 
(ex 	rel.), 	John 	N 	ter 	Civil 	Service 	examination 	for 
Partridge, etc.  	Roundsman. 

Douglas, William P 	Mandamus to compel 	respondents to 
(ex rel.), vs. David 	set 	aside 	unsatisfied 	judgments 	for 
L. Van Nostrand 	taxes. 

Douglass, 	Alexander 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
(ex rel.), vs. Same 	Steamfitter, Bd. of Education. 

Dowden, Marriott T 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
(ex rel.), vs. J. Ed-Chief 	Clerk, 	Dept. 	of 	Highways, 
v.• a r d 	Swanstrom, 	Brooklyn. 
etc. 	  

Doyle, 	Bartholomew 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	John 	Acting 	Assistant 	Foreman, 	Street 
M c G . 	Woodbury, 	Cleaning Dept. 
etc. 	  

DuBois, 	Henry 	A. 	Mandamus 	to compel 	Fire 	Commis. 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	sioner 	to restore 	relator 	to 	position 
John 	J. 	Scannell 	of Carpenter in Fire Department. 
et 	at 	  

Duffy, James J. 	(ex 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	recognition 	as 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	Detective 	Sergeant 	and 	certification 
Partridge, etc.  	of payrolls. 

	

Duffy, Richard G. (ex 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	recognition 	as 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	Detective 	Sergeant 	and 	certification 
Partridge, etc.  	of payrolls. 

	

Duggan, William H. 	Certiorari to review action of Commis- 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Ber- sioners in removing relator from the 
nard J. York et al. 	Police Department. 

Dunleavy, 	John 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
rel.), 	vs. 	Thomas 	relator in the Third 	District Court- 
F. 	Gilroy 	house. 

Dunn, 	Thomas 	(ex 	Certiorari to review the removal of re- 
rel.), vs. The 	Board 	lator from the Police Force. 
of Police 	 

Durack, 	Walter 	L. 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	certification 	of 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Ed- payroll of relator. 
ward M. Grout 	 

Earley, 	William 	Y 	Mandamus 	to compel 	Commissioners 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs 	to 	certify name 	to 	Police 	Commis- 
Charles 	H. 	Knox 	sioner as eligible for appointment to 
et 	at 	Captain. 

	

Early, William F. (ex 	Mandamus to compel respondents to 
rel.), 	vs. 	Charles 	certify name to Police Commissioner 

	

Knox nox et at 	for promotion to Captain. 

	

Edison Electric Illumi- Mandamus to compel 	respondents to 
nating 	Co. 	of 	receive $22,248.18 as of taxes on con- 
Brooklyn 	(ex rel.), 	duit system for 1897. 
vs. 	Edward 	M. 
Grout 	• 

Edward 	Wood 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), vs. 	Louis 	F. 	Foreman, Highway Dept. 
Haffen 	 

	

Egan, Andrew C. (ex 	Certiorari to review the dismissal of re- 
rel.), vs. The 	Board 	lator from the Police Force. 
of Police 	 

Egan, John (ex rel.), 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 

	

vs. Board of Police 	relator to position of Patrolman on 
Commissioners  	the Police Force. 

Ellsworth, Sanford J 	, 	Mandamus to compel audit and pay- 
et al. 	(ex rel.), vs 	ment of pay-roll of Public School 3st 
Henry R. M. Cook 	Borough of Queens, October, 1899. 

	

Farrell, Hugh F. (ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from po- 
rel.), 	vs. 	Thomas 	sition of Fireman, Fire Dept. 

Sturgis, etc. 	 

Farrell, 	Leonard 	J. 	Certiorari to review removal of relator 
(ex rel.), vs. John 	from Street Cleaning force. 
M. Woodbury 	 

Feller, 	William 	L 	Mandamus to compel respondent to de- 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	John 	liver check for $61.87 for services as 
Keleher  	Principal. 

Fish, 	Lawrence 	L. 	Mandamus 	to compel 	Commissioners 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Charles 	to 	place 	name 	on 	eligible 	list 	for 
H. Knox et al 	Court Clerk Assistant. 

Fitzpatrick, 	John 	J. 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
(ex rel.), vs. 	Board 	relator 	to position of 	Patrolman 	on 
of 	Police  	the Police Force. 

Fitzsimmons, 	Henry 	Certiorari to review removal of relator 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	John 	from Street Cleaning force. 
'IL Woodbury 	 

Flanagan, 	Peter 	(ex 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	of 	re- 
rel.), vs. Michael C. 	lator from Police For el:. 
Murphy. 	 

	

Foster, Frederick (ex 	Certiorari 	to 	compel 	reinstatement of 
rel.), 	vs. 	James 	relator as 	Inspector of House Con- 
Kane.  	nections in Department of Sewers. 

Foster, 	Henry 	(ex 	Certiorari to review the action of Com- 
rel.), vs. Bernard J. 	missioners in dismissing relator from 
York et at 	 . 	the Police Force. 

Fox, Peter (ex rel 	), 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
vs. William Dalton. 	relator to position of Fireman in De- 

partment of Water Supply. 

Foyle, 	James 	(ex Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), vs. 	J. 	Hamp- Pipe-fitter, 	Water 	Supply 	Dept., 
den Dougherty..... 	Brooklyn. 

Garvey, 	Joseph 	M. 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 	relator 	to position of 	Patrolman on 
of 	Police 	 . 	the Police Force. 

( 	u di neer, 	Frederick 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
P. 	(ex 	rd.), 	vs. 	relator as an Inspector in Park De- 
George C. 	Clausen 	partment. 
et at 	  

Gaynor, 	Patrick J 	Certiorari to review the dismissal of re- 
lator from the Police Force. 

Gebhardt, Adolph (ex Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	Patrolman, Police Dept. 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

6 	171 

	

Supreme, 	28 397 
Kings Co.. 

" 	29 253 

Supreme.. 34 258 

	

Supreme, 	33 413 
Kings Co.. 

Sup  -erne.. 31 324 

	

Supreme, 	13 	2 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 34 362 

Supreme.. 22 469 

	

Supreme, 	13 232 
Kings Co.. 

• • 	34 403 

	

Supreme.. 34 	28 

	

Supreme.. 29 	47 

" 	• • 	33 386 

" 	• • 34 	69 

Supreme, 	33 415 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• 34 185 

Supreme, 	34 261 
Queens Co. 20 348 

Supreme.. 31 318 

2 453 

Supreme, 	33 472 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 33 	58 

44 .. 	6 	71 

.. 	II 	213 

. • 	34 321 

.. 	31 	325 

14 .. 	32 	301 

.. 	16 	412 

• • 	34 	160 

	

supreme, 	5 240 
Kings Co.. 

" 	3 	7 

Supreme 	32 	87 
Kings Co. 

" 	18 	8 

" 	16 	153 

Supreme.. 	12 210 

" 	16 zer 

11 • • 	34 134 

Supreme, 	34 	to 
Kings Co.. 

" 	3z 191 

Supreme, 	13 	.3 
Queens Co. 

... 	13 	4 

Oct. 	17, 1898 	Gerow, 	Herman 	B. 	Certiorari to review the removal of re 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	The 	lator from the Police Force. 
Board 	of 	Police... 

Oct. 	z6, mot 	Gettius, 	John 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	Henry S. 	Keeper of Floating Baths, 	Dept. 	of 

Kearny.  	Buildings, Brooklyn. 

Nov. 22, 1901 	 do 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator 	to 	position 	of 	Foreman 	of 
Floating Public Baths. 

June ix, 1902 	Gezger, Catherine (ex 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	repayment 	of 
rel. N. 	vs. John 	H. 	$679.13 paid Comptroller. 
Meyer et al 	 

April 25, 1902 	Gillen, James H. (ex 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	recognition 	as 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	Detective 	Sergeant 	and 	certification 
Partridge, etc 	of payrolls. 

Feb. 	8, 1902 	Gilon, 	Edward 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal from po- 
rel.) 	vs. 	Bird 	S. 	sition 	of 	Collector 	of 	Assessments 
Coler and 	Edward 	and Arrears of Personal Taxes. 
M. Grout 	 

June 12, 1899 	Gleason, 	William 	J. 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
(ex rel.), 	vs. Board 	relator 	to 	position of 	Patrolman on 
of Police 	the Police Force. 

June 26, 1902 	Gorham, Carrie F. (ex 	Mandamus to compel reception of cer- 
rd.), vs. John 	it 	tification of payment of mortgage. 
J. Eonner, etc 	 

June 20, 1900 	Grady, 	Denis 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel 	respondents 	to 
rel.), 	vs. 	Charles 	certify relator as Sergeant upon pay- 
H. Knox et al 	roll of Police Dept. 

May 	14, i898 	Graham, 	George 	T 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
(ex 	rd.), 	vs. 	John 	relator 	to 	positioz 	on 	Fire 	Depart- 
J. Scannell 	ment, Borough of Queens. 

June 28, 1902 	Graney, 	Thomas 	M 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Perez 	Messenger, Building Dept. 
M. Stewart, etc 	 

May 	8, 1902 	Greene, 	Edward 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	Perez 	Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 
Stewart, etc 	 

Oct. 	31, 1901 	Greene, Joseph P. (ex 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	of 	re- 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	J. 	lator from position of Fireman, First 
Scannell.  	Grade. 

April 24, 1902 	Greenwood, 	Horatio 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
N. (ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Acting 	Assistant 	Foreman, 	Street 

	

John M. Woodbury, 	Cleaning Dept. 
etc. 	  

May 13, 1902 	Hagen, John 	F. 	(ex 	Certiorari to review dismissal as mem- 
rel.), vs. Same 	ber of uniformed force, Street Clean- 

ing Dept. 

April 25, 1902 	Haggerty, James (ex 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	recognition 	as 
rel.) 	vs. 	John 	N. 	Detective 	Sergeant 	and 	certification 
Partridge, etc 	of payrolls. 

June 	3, 1902 	Halsteau, William (ex 	Mandamus, to compel reinstatement as 
rel), vs. 	Same 	Carpenter, Bd. of Education. 

June x 1, 1902 	Hance, 	Charles 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel placing in Grade 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	I., Police Dept. 
Partridge, etc 	 

Feb. 	6, 1902 	Haninn. Jeremiah (ex 	Certiorari to review removal of relator 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	M. 	from Street Cleaning force. 
Woodbury 	 

May 13, 1898 	Hart, William A. (ex 	Certiorari to review the dismissal of re 

	

rel.), vs. The Board 	lator from the Police Force. 
of Police 	 

April 3o, 1902 	Hartough, Oscar (ex 	Mandamus to compel certification of re- 

	

rel.), vs. Willis L. 	lator's name for reinstatement as Gas 
Ogden 	et al., etc. 	Inspector. 

Mar. 27, 1902 	Hatch, Alfrederick S. 	Mandamus to compel respondent to ac- 
(ex rel.), vs. 	Will- cept payment of assessment without 

	

iam E. McFadden. 	interest. 

Sept. 3o, 1898 	Hatch, 	William 	L., 	Mandamus to Compel reinstatement of 
vs. Francis J. Lan-relator as Supervising Engineer. 
try 	  

May 	1, 1899 	Haugh, James D. (ex 	Certiorari to review action of Commis. 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J. 	sioners in removing relator from Po- 
York et al 	lice Force. 

June 19,1902 	Healey, 	Arthur 	V. 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

(ex rd.), vs. Perez 	Building Inspector. 
M. Stewart, etc 	 

Feb. 	8, 1902 	Healey, 	Jeremiah 	J 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

(ex rel.), vs. John 	Patrolman, Police Dept. 
N. Partridge 	 

Mar. 19, 1902 	Healy, 	John 	J. 	(ex 	Certiorari 	to review action dismissing 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	relator from Police Force. 
Partridge 	 

Nov. 10, 1899 	Hendrickson, 	George 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement ot 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Ber- relator 	as 	Captain, 	Police 	Depart- 
nard J. York et al. 	ment. 

May 29, igoz 	Henry. 	John 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	Thomas 	Keeper, Workhouse, Hart's Island. 
W. Hynes, etc 	 

Aug. 12, 1898 	Herod, 	William 	(ex 	Mandamus 	to 	compel 	respondent 	to 
rel.), 	vs. 	William 	supply with water certain houses in 
Dalton  	Park p1., Brooklyn. 

May 	14, 	" 	Herrschatt, 	Gottlieb 	Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 

	

(ex. rel.), vs. T. L. 	reduce assessment on relator's prop- 
Feitner et al 	erty in Borough of Brooklyn. 

Mar. 	4, 1902 	1-2 ■ ggI0nothar,., 	'as-Mandamus to compel payment of salary 
ton E. (ex rel.), vs. 	as City Magistrate. 
Edward M. Grout. 

Jan. 	2, 190o 	Higgins, Peter J., et 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement ot 
al. 	(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	relator as Telegraph Lineman, Police 

	

Bernard J. York et 	Department. 
al. 	  

Oct. 	19, 1899 	Hill, 	Olga 	M. 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel payment of re- 
rel.), 	vs. 	Bird 	S 	lator's salary as Nurse, Kings County 
Coler  	Hospital, $57.50. 

June 27, 1899 	Hoag, Edgar P. (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), vs. James P. 	Assistant 	Inspector of Street Open- 
Keating  	ings. 

Oct. 	30, 	" 	Holland, 	Richard 	J 	Certiorari to review action of Commis- 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Ber- sioners in removing relator from the 
nard 	j. 	York, 	et 	Police Force. 
al. 	  

June 23, 1902 	Huggins, William T 	Mandamus to compel filing of statement 

	

(ex rel.), vs. John 	giving names of creditors. 
H. J. Bonner, etc. 

May 	5, 1902 	Hughes, Peter G. (ex Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	Health 	Diagnostician, Health Dept. 
Department 	 

Mar. 13, 1902 	Hughes, William (ex 	Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
rd.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	grade relator as Detective Sergeant. 
Partridge 	 

June 12, rtleg 	Hunt, 	John 	P. 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
rd.), vs. 	Board of 	relator to 	position of Patrolman in 
Police  	the Police Force. 

	

Hurtin, Matthew (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
rd.), 	vs. 	Board of 	relator to position 	of Patrolman 	in 
Police  	the Police Force. 
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Lilly, John H. (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

Lohman, Rudolph (ex 
rel.) 	  

Loughran, 	Patrick 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

Lucey, David A. (ex 
rel.), vs. J. Hamp- 
den Dougherty 	 

Lynch, Edward L. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

	

Lyons, Dennis F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc 	 

	

Lyons, William G 	 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Same 	 

McAuliffe, Jeremiah 
J. (ex rel.), vs. The 
Board of Police... 

McCabe, Edgar (ex 
rel.), vs. James P. 
Keating 	 

McCaffrey, Frank (ex 
rel.), vs. Francis J. 
Lantry 	 

McCarry, James (ex 
rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

McCloskey, James (ex 
rel.). vs. James P. 
Keating 	 

McConnell, William, 
et al. (ex rel.), vs. 
B. J. York et al 	 

McCort, Stephen (ex 
rel.) 	  

McCoy, Francis M. 
(ex rel.), vs. Willis 
L. Ogden et al., 
etc. 	  

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel Mercantile Trust 
Co. to pay award in Kensico Pro-
ceeding. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector of Meters and to certify 
payroll. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of 
relator from the Fire Department. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean-
ing Dept. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re 
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Laborer, Department of 
Highways. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re• 
lator from position of Clerk of Work-
house. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Foreman of Re-
pair Gang. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator's name to Police Pension 
Fund List. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel certification of re-
lator's name for appointment as Sani-
tary Inspector. 

Supreme... 12 47 

Supreme, 24 448 
Queens Co. 20 27 

Supreme, 34 359 
Kings Co.. 

SUpleMe, 24 307 Oct 29, 1900 
Queens Co. 20 47 

" 	13, 1899 

	

Supreme.. Is 181 	June 21,1899 

	

.. 32 183 	Mar. 12, 1902 

	

" 	• • 34 390 	July 27,1902 

Supreme, B7 549 May 15, 1894 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 21 341 	April 17, 1900 

Supreme, i6 zoo 
Rich. Co.. 

McCracken, Robert 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

McCrea, John (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge 	 

McCutcheon, James  
(ex rel.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

McDonald, Jas. J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

McDonald, John B 	, 
and Degnan-Mc-
Lean Contracting 
Co. (ex rel.), vs. 
J. S. Cram et al 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition as Patrolman, Police Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Foreman in 
Fire Department. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Certiorari to review action in refusing 
to issue permit to dump excavated 
material from Rapid Transit Subway 
at Pier 28, East River. 
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Supreme.. 2 2,6 	April 18, 1898 

	

Supreme, 23 122 	July 14, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 31 '318 	Feb. 6, 1902 

	

32 16 	Feb. 21, 1902 

Supreme, 6 	is 	Sept. 26, i898 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 33 416 April 25, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 70 May 13, 1902 

Supreme.. 33 321 April 15,1902 Hyland, James (ex 

	

rel.), vs. James P 	 
Keating, etc 	 

	

Supreme13 237 May 14, 1898 Jensen, Charles M 	 
Co.C Queens 	 (ex rel.), vs. John J 	 

Scannell 	 

Supreme... xi 	2 April 5, 1899 	Johnson, Bradish (ex 
rel.) et al., trustees, 
vs. Edward McCue 
et al. 	  

Supreme, 32 67 Feb. 28, 1902 Jordan, William H. 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex rd.), vs. Seth 

Low 	  

Supreme, 13 5 June 12, 1899 Joyce, Thomas (ex 
Queens Co 	 rel.), vs. Board of 

Police 	 

" 	20 13 Aug. 24, 1900 Juengst, Harry (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Bird S 	 
Coler et at 	 

	

June 6, 1899 	Kane, James (ex 
rel.), vs. Bernard J. 
York et at 	 

	

Sept. 7, 1900 	Kavanagh, Victor k 
(ex rel.), vs. Tax 
Commissioners 	 

June 26,1902 Kay, Joseph W. (ex 
rel.), vs. J. Ed-
ward Swanstrom, 
etc. 	  

" • • 34 36o June 26, 1902 Kay, Joseph W. (ex 
rel.), vs. J. Ed- 

Swanstrom, 
etc. 	  

.. 34 315z June 26, 1902 hay, Joseph W. (ex 
rel.), vs. J. Ed-
ward Swanstrom, 
etc. 	  

June 20, 1902 Kearney, Patrick (ex 
re.), vs. J. Ed-
ward Swanstrom, 
etc. 	  

Supreme.. 34 7o May 13, 1902 Keegan, Richard (ex 
rel.), vs. Same 	 

" 	21 219 Mar. 29, 1900 Keenan, Patrick (ex 
'rel.), vs. Bernard 
5. York et al 	 

" 	23 6 June 12, 1899 	Kelly, John J. (ex 
reL), vs. Board of 
Police 	 

Supreme.. 32 6 	Feb. 19.1902 	Kennelly, Daniel (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John M 	 
Woodbury 	 

Supreme, 25 67 Dec. 15, moo 	Kenney, Edward J 	 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex rel.), vs. Charles 

H. Knox, et at 	 

April 17, 2902 Kenny, Thomas, Sr. 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 
Homer Folks, etc. 

Supreme, 	5 339 	Sept. z, 1898 	Keyser, Robert B. 
(ex rel.), vs. The 

Board of Education 

Supreme, 24 12 	" 	II, 1900 	Kiefer, Jacob (ex rel.), 
Kings Co.. 	 vs. Michael O'Keete 

Supreme.. 13 370 Jan. 29, 1900 Killen, James (ME 
rel.), vs. James 
Kane et al 	 

	

June 21, 1898 	King, William H. (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

Kinney, Julius (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Patrick J 	 
White et al 	 

Kneeland, Sylvester 
H. (ex rel.), vs. 
Isaac Marsh et al 	 

Krekel, Henry A. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J 	 
York et at 	 

Lahey, William J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge 	 

Lamb, James W. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Jacob A 	 
Cantor, etc 	 

Langan, E. A. (Peo- 
ple ex rel.) 	 

	

Langstaff, Edward J 	 
(ex rel.),vs. Charles 
H. Knox et al 	 

May 15, 1902 	Larkin, Patrick (ex 
rel.), vs. Gustav 
Lindenthal, etc... 

Supreme, 13 259 Mar. 14, 1899 	Lamer, Albert E. (ex 
Queens Co 	 rel.), vs. John J 	 

Scannell 	 

	

May 8, 1902 Larson, Thomas C 	 
(ex re.), vs. Daniel 
Campbell, etc 	 

Supreme, 20 30 Sept. 19, 1900 	Lawler, John (ex rel.), 
vs. School Board of 
the Borough of 
Queens 	 

	

Supreme, 34 2/0 June 5, 1902 Lawles, Thomas D 	 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex 	rel.), 	vs 	 

Charles C. Bur- 
lingham, etc 	 

	

June 24, 1902 Lawless, Thomas D 	 
(ex 	rel.). 	vs 	 
Charles C. Bur- 
lingham, etc 	 

Supreme.. 34 3o May 8, 1902 Lawlor, William J. 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex rel.), vs. Will- 

iam H. Calder, etc. 

" 	24 218 Oct. 18, 1900 Leavens, Lewis (ex 
rd.), vs. James P. 
Keating 	 

Supreme.. 34 17 May 6, 19o2 Leach, Michael H. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 

Woodbury, oodbury, 
etc. 	  

Supreme, 34 267 June 12, 1902 Leber, Edward (ex 
Kings Co.. 	 rel.), 	vs. 	The 

Board of Health.. 

June 21, 1902 Lemoine, Louis (ex 
re.), vs. Gustav 
Scholer et al 	 

	

Supreme... 2 454 	May 13, 1898 

	

29 309 	Mar. 27, 1901 

3 124 May 31, 1898 

	

13 224 	May 14, 1898 

	

z 327 	Mar. 9, 1898 

452 Feb. 8, moo 

	

Supreme.. 31 218 	Feb. 6, 1902 

	

34 105 	May 20, 1902 

	

Supreme 	529 	June 12, 1899 
CoC Queens  

299 June 17, 1902 

	

Supreme.. z6 349 	May 27, 1901 

	

Supreme, 33 415 	April 25, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. z6 172 	April 13, 19o1 

June 21, 1902 	McDonnell, Peter (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
W. Hynes, etc.... 

• • 	34 221 June 6, 1902. 

	

McDonough, Francis 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	as 	In- 
F. 	(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	spector of Buildings. 
Michael J. Garvin. 

- • 	34 82 May 14, 1902 McDonough, William 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
H. 	(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Assistant Engineer, Dept. of Sewers. 
Louis 	F. 	Haffen, 
etc. 

CS ... 	26 84 Mar. 25, 1901 McFadden, 	William 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	of 	re- 
E. 	(ex 	rd.), 	vs 	lator from position of Assistant Ex- 
John C. Hcrtle ano 	aminer. 
Edward 	Owen.... 

306 Mar. 19, 1902 McGaffney, 	Edward 	Certiorari to review dismissal from po- 
J. 	(ex rel.), 	vs. 	J. 	sition of Meter Inspector, Water Sup- 
Hampden 	Dough- ply Dept. 
erty 	  

Supreme, 	34 
Kings Co.. 

31 May 8, 1902 McGarry, Fergus (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), vs. Same 	Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

" 	• • 	33 489 May 2, 1902 McGarvey, Daniel S. 	Certiorari to review dismissal from Po- 
(ex rel.), vs. John 	lice Force. 
N. 	Partridge, 	etc. 

Supreme.. 	6 327 Nov. io, 1898 McGovern, Thomas J. 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement to 
(ex rel.), vs. Jame 	position of Inspector of 	Regulating, 
P. 	Keating 	etc., in Dept. of Highways. 

.. 	26 95 Mar. 29, 1901 McGraw, 	Thomas J. 	Mandamus to compel respondent to re- 
20 149 (ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	1'. 	J. 	instate 	relator 	as Deputy 	City 	Clerk 

Scully, City Clerk. 	of the Borough of Oueens. 

Supreme, 	34 128 May 23, 1902 McGuire, William R. 	'Mandamus to compel transmittal of re- 
Kings Co.. (ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	J. 	lator's 	payroll 	to Civil 	Service 	Com. 

Hampden 	Dough- as Asst. Cashier. 
erty, etc 	 

Supreme.. 376  Mar. z4, 1898 McKaigner, 	Francis 	Certiorari to review the removal of re 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	The 	lator from the Police Force. 
Board of Police 	 

Supreme  
Queens  CoC 

527 June 	12, 1899 

	

McKenna, Patrick (ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
rel.), 	vs. 	Board of 	relator 	to 	position 	of 	Doorman 	on 
Police  	the Police Force. 

SS 40 Feb. 25, 1902 McLaughlin, John J. 	Mandamus to compel 	placing of re- 
20 290 (ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	Civil 	lator's name on Civil Service list as 

Service 	Commis. 	Civil Engineer. 
sion 	  

Supreme.. 	7 366 Jan. 4, 1899 McLean, 	William 	J. 	Certiorari to review the dismissal of re 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. John 	lator 	as 	Engineer 	in 	Fire 	Depart- 
J. Scannell 	ment. 

Supreme.. 12 46 Jan. 6, 1899 McLoughlin, William 	Certiorari to review removal of relator 
W. 	(ex rd.) 	vs. 	from 	position 	of 	Deputy 	Chief 	of 
Bernard J. York et 	Police. 
al. 	  

- • 	57 12 Dec. 30, 1897 

	

McMahon, Edward 5. 	Certiorari to review the dismissal of re 
(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	The 	lator from the Police Force. 
Board of Police 	 

Supreme, 	13 219 May 14, 1898 McMahon, Patrick F. 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
Queens Co (ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	John 	relator 	to 	position 	on 	Fire 	Depart- 

J. Scannell 	ment, Borough of Queens. 

Supreme, 	15 68 Sept. 7, 1899 Mc riernan, 	Thomas 	Certiorari 	to 	review 	dismissal 	of 	re- 
Kings Co.. F. 	(ex 	rel.), 	vs. 	lator from Police Force. 

Bernard J. York et 
al. 	  

Supreme.. 34 7z May 13, 1902 Macklin, 	Charles 	E. 	Certiorari to review dismissal as mem- 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Same 	ber of uniformed force, Street Clean- 
ing Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Laborer, Sewer Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean-
ing Dept. 

Certiorari to review action of Police 
Commissioners in removing relator. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman in 
the Polio Force. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from position of Sweeper. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
register relator as veteran upon list 
of Sergeants eligible for position of 
Captain. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Outdoor Poor, 
Richmond. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Assistant Teacher in the 
public schools. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
cancel assessments laid upon property 
in Village of Williamsburgh. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
audit claim of relator as Assistant 
Foreman, Dept. of Sewers. 

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from position of Attendance Of-
ficer. 

Mandamus to compel payment of drain-
age bond and interest, $95,502.50. 

Certiorari to review action of Commis-
sioners in removing relator from the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
certify relator on payroll as Detective 
Sergeant at $2,000 per year. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Bath Attendant. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Fire 
Department. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
place name in an advantageous po-
sition on eligible list for Assistant 
Court Clerk. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Bridges. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position in Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to re 
store and reinstate relator to position 
of Janitor, Public School, etc. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
Eola Lawless as pupil of P. S. 44. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
child as pupil of Public School 44. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement to 
position of Inspector of Grading and 
Paving, Dept. of Highways. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Assistant Section Foreman, Street 
Cleaning Dept. 

Certiorari to review refusal to grant 
permit to keep cows. 

Mandamus to compel delivery of body 
of Camille Lamoine. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from po-
sition, Dept. of Highways. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position in Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Certiorari to -eview proceedings as to 
changing grade of 48th st., between 
Eleventh and Twelfth ayes. 

Mandamus to compel Mayor to rein-
state relator as Deputy Chief, Bureau 
of Licenses. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman in 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector of Regulating, etc. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position as Deputy Chief of 
Police. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator from position of Deputy Tax 
Commissioner. 

Mandamus to compel appointment of 
suitable person to position of Super-
visor of Complaints. 

Mandamus to compel appointment of 
suitable person as Superintendent of 
Incumbrances. 

SS 

" 	• - 34 329 

Supreme.. 33 342 

" 	••• 3 257 

" 	• • 34 87 

" 	• • 34 32 

" 	• • 34 347 

Supreme.. 34 336 

Supreme, 
Queens Co 

Mandamus to compel appointment of 
suitable person as Superintendent of Supreme, 
Public Baths. 	 Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 

Supreme.. 34 331 Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Keeper, Correction Dept. 
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Manley, William J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Ber-
nard J. York et al. 

Marinan, John P. (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

Martin, William R. 
(ex rd.). vs. The 
Comptroller 	 

May, Lawrence J. (cx 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

Mead, Joseph W. (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Education 	 

Mee, James (ex rd.), 
vs. John M. Wood- 
bury 	  

	

Mehrtens, Samuel W 	 
(cx rel.), vs. Mi- 
chael C. Murphy 	 

	

Mencke, George A 	 
(cx rel.), vs. Mi- 
chael C. Murphy 	 

Meyer, Anna (ex 
rd.), vs. Elgin R. 
L. Gould, etc 	 

Miller, James J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

Moller, Emma L. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Isaac M 	 
arch et al 	 

Monahan, James J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Same. 

Moore, Corinne , 
admx. (ex rd.), 
vs. Thomas Stur- 
gis, etc 	  

	

Moore, Thomas J. F 	 
(ex rd.), vs. Mi- 
chael C. Murphy 	 

Moran, John E. (ex 
•cl.), vs. Board of 
Police 	  

Moriarty, James D. 
(ex rel.), vs. Mi-
chael C. Murphy.. 

Morrison, Henry P. 
(cx rel.), vs. Jacob 

A. Cantor et al 	 

Muller, William M., 
ct al. (ex rel.), vs. 
Bird S. Coler 	 

Mulligan, Mary, 
admx. of James M. 
Mulligan (ex rel.), 
vs. John N. Par- 
tridge 	  

Supreme, 33 413 

	

Supreme.. 8 285 	Jan. is, 1899 

Supreme, 	9 523 	Tune 12, " 
Queens Co 

	

Supreme.. 52 318 	Dec. 5, 1896 

	

Supreme, 	9 530 	June 12, 1899 
Queens Co 

	

69 	Feb. 20, 1900 

Supreme.. 32 	7 	Feb. 19, 1902 

	

66 	July s6, i9o1 

	

Supreme.. 27 453 	Sept. 20, 1901 

" 	• • 34 406 	June z8,1902 

	

Supreme, 15 309 	Sept. 25, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 	16 98 	Oct. 13, 1899 
Rich. Co.. 

May 8, 1902 

June 26, 1902 

Supreme.. 29 417 	Dec. TO, 1901 

Supreme, 	9 531 	June 12, 1899 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 26 200 	Apr. 20, 1901 
Kings Co.. 

May z8, 1902 

Supreme, 25 6o 	Dec. 13, 1900 
Rich. Co,. 

Mar. 1o, 1902 

Supreme, 19 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme. 34 31  
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 34 389 

Supreme.. 34 154 

Supreme.. 32 147 

" 	.. 7 367 	Jan. 	5, 1899 	Mulligan, Michael 
(ex rel.) 	 

April 25, 1902 	Mundy, 	T)aniel 	S 	 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex 	rel.), 	vs 	 

John N. Part- 
ridge, etc 	 

Supreme, 13 257 May 14, 1898 	Mundy, Edward P. 
Queens Co 	 (ex rel.), vs. John 

J. Scannell 	 

Supreme, 34 266 June is, i9o2 	Murphy, Kate M 	 
K ings Co.. 	 (cx rd.), vs. Wil- 

liam H. Maxwell, 
etc. 	  

Supreme, 	9  533 June is, r899 	Murphy, Martin (ex 
Queens Co 	 rel.), vs. Board of 

Police 	  

	

Supreme.. 23 420 Aug. 3o, 190o Murphy, Thomas P 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

Supreme, 26 201 	Apr. 20, 1901 	Murphy, Thomas 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex rel.), vs. Mich- 

ael C. Murphy 	 

Supreme.. 34 150 May 27, 1902 	Murray. Joseph F 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
E. Eustis, etc 	 

Supreme, 34 16 May 5, 1902 Murray, William (ex 
Kings Co.. 	 rd.), vs. Gustav 

Lindenthal et al 	 

Supreme, 	9 532 June 12, 1899 	Murtagh, Thomas (ex 
Queens Co 	 rel.), vs. Board of 

Police 	  

St.preme, 21 325 Apr. 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 33 79 	Feb. 

Supreme, i6 99 Oct. 
Rich. Co.. 

Supreme.. 27 154 Aug. 

Murtha, John A. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Charles H 	 
Knox et al 	 

Nelson, John W. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge 	 

Nelson, William (ex 
rel), 	vs. 	Isaac 
Marsh et al 	 

7, 1901 	Newman, William (ex 
rel.), vs. James 
Moffett 	 

14, '900 

29, 1902 

13, 1899 

64 • • 33 473 

Supreme, 32 455 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 93 

" 	16 272 

" 	• • 34 155 

.. 5 118 

• • 	1 417 

Supreme, 34 211 
Kings Co.. 

May 1, 1902 Madden, Joseph J. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc 	 

May 24, 1902 Magee, Simon A. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Willis L 	 
Ogden et al 	 

May 17, 1902 

Oct. 27, 1899 

May 29, 1902 

July 28, 1898 

Mar. 21, 1898 

June 5, 1902 

Maher, Edward (ex 
rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury, etc.... 

Mahon, Michael (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Charles H 	 
Knox et al 	 

	

Mallahan, Mathew J 	 

	

(ex rd.), vs Benja 	 
min E. Hall et al 	 

Mallon, James F. (ex 
rd.), vs. The Police 
Board 	  

Malone, Thomas (ex 
rel.), vs. the Board 
of Police 	 

Maloney, Daniel J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Henry 
Newman 	 

May 8, 1902 	Pelletreau, Francis J. 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex rel.), vs Same. 

Supreme.. 33 173 	April 7, 1902 	Perkins, James T. (ex 
rd.), vs. Police 
Commissioner, etc. 

... 29 78 	Nov. 8, isio: 	Perkinson, Martin J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Mich-
ael C. Murphy.... 

Sut.ieme, 26 220 	April 24, istoi 	Petchesky, Morris 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex rel.), vs. Board 

of Health 	 

Supreme, 34 31 

Supreme.. 34 

• • 34 

23 	Mar. 23, 1898 	l'lumb, Martin V. B. 
(ex rd.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

8 	Jan. io, 1898 	Post, Christopher (ex 
rel.), vs. Clarence 
T. Barrett et al 	 

71 	May 13, 1902 	Purcell, Eugene (ex 
rel.), vs. Same 	 

72 	May 13, 1902 	Purcell, John F. (ex 
rd.), vs. Same 	 

. 	. 

•• • 

.. 

28 

;4 

31 

381 

43 

'316 

Oct. 	15, 1901 

Aug. 	2, 1899 

Feb. 	6, 19oz 

Supreme, 33 417 April 25, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 47 349 Mar. 23, 1895 

Supreme, 13 215 May 	14, 1898 
Queens Co 

Supreme, 	B8 482 June 27, 1895 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme, 9 534 June 12, 1899 
Queens Co 

Supreme.. 3 56 May 19, 1898 

Supreme, 31 74 Jan. 	13, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 215 June 	6, 1902 

" 	• • 31  48 Jan. 	9,1902 

• 34 183 June 	3,1902 

• • 33 139 April 	3, 1902 

Supreme.. 34 73 May 14, 1902 

• • 34 277 
	

June 13, 1902. 

Supreme, 33 481 May 1, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 2 279 	April 22, 1898 

New York Juvenile  
Asylum (ex rel.) 
vs. John W. Keller 

Nugent, James (ex 

	

rd.), vs. Joseph M 	 
Deuel et al 	 

O'Brien, Daniel (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John M 	 
Woodbury 	 

O'Brien, John (cx 

	

rd.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

O'Brien, John E 	 

	

and others (ex rel 	) 
vs. The Board of 
Assessors 	 

O'Connor, Timothy 
(ex rel.). vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

O'Donnell, Hugh.... 

O'Donnell, John C. 
(ex rd.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

O'Hare, James (ex 
rd.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	• 

O'Keefe, Michael 
(ex rel.), vs. Wit-
ham E. McFadden. 

O'Meara, Hubert (ex 
rd.), vs. George 
Cromwell 	 

O'Neill, Edward (ex 
rel.), vs. Michael 
C. Murphy 	 

Orr, Albert W. (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis, Contr 	 

	

O'Sullivan, John J 	 
(ex rd.), vs. Com- 
missioner of Health 

O'Sullivan, Patrick J. 
(ex 	vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc.. 

O'Toole, 'Andrew F. 
(ex rd.), vs. Perez 
M. Stewart, etc... 

Owens, Terence (ex 
rel.), vs. J. Ed-
ward Swanstrom.. 

Patterson, Thos. F. 
(ex rd.), vs. The 
Board of Police... 

• • 34 34o 	June 23, 19o2 	Quinn, Henry B. (ex 
rel.), vs. Louis F. 
Haffen 	 

	

.. 8 35o 	Jan. 19, 1899 	Quinn, Michael H. 
(ex eel.), vs. John 
J. Scannell 	 

• • 34 32o 	June 19, 1902 	Quinn, Patrick J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Perez l'g. 
Stewart, etc 	 

Supreme, B6 387 April 13, 1894 Rame, 	James 	E. 
Kings Co.. 	 (Peo. ex rel.) 	 

' 	26 202 	April 20, 1901 	Reed, Charles C (ex 
rel.), vs. Michael 
C. Murphy 	 

	

... 23 416 Aug. 29, 1900 	Regan, James (ex 
rel.), vs. Bernard 
5. York et al 	 

	

Supreme.. 18 too 	Jan. 	g, 1900 	Reilly, John F. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Adolph H 	 
Goetting 	 

	

Supreme, B6 377 April 13, 1894 	Rengrose, H. W 	 
Kings Co.. 	 (Peo. ex rel.) 	 

St.preme, 	9 535 	Dec. 12, 1899 	Richardson, 	George 
Queens Co 	 W. (ex rel.), vs. 

Board of Police 	 

Supreme, 34 26o June it, 1902 Richmond Hook and 
Rich Co... 	 Ladder Co.) ex 

rd.), vs. Edward 
M. Grout (No. 4). 

	

Supreme, 26 rot 	April 1, 1901 	Riedl, William A. (ex 

	

Oueens Co. 20 214 	 rel.), vs. John Her- 
manson 	 

	

27 122 	July 30, 1901 	Riedl, William A 	 

	

20 231 	 (ex rel.), vs. Morris 
Park Hose Com- 
pany No. I 	 

Robbins, Nathaniel 
A. (ex rel.), vs. 
John J. Scannell 	 

Roberts, John (ex 
rel.), vs. 'The Board 
of Police 	 

" 	26 26 Mar. 12, 1901 	Roche, William C 	 
(ex re.), vs. James 
J. Coogan 	 

Supreme, 17 6 Nov. 17, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme... 53 59 	Jan. 21, 1897 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
place relator as eligible as Inspector 
of corporation work. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as 
Sweeper, Street Cleaning Dept. 

Mandamus to compel certification of re-
lator's name on payroll of Dept. of 
Correction as Prison Keeper, etc. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Accountant in Bd. of Assessors. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel cancellation of tax 
and tax sale. 

Certiorari to review the action of Com-
missioners in removing relator from 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel the payment of 
assessments paid for 12th ave. open-
ing, $1,023.28. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel appointment of 
relator to position of Supervisor of 
Truancy under Board. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from position of Sweeper. 

Certiorari to review action of Police 
Commissioner in removing relator 
from the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re• 
lator from Uniformed Force of Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel payment to 
Sheriff of $1,o0o. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Member of Fire Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel payment of drain• 
age bond and interest, $232,029. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

Mandamus to compel rescinding of dis-
missal of W. D. Moore, and to certify 
his payrolls. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Uniformed Force of the 
Police Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Uniformed Force of Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Deputy Commissioner of Water Sup-
ply. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
audit claim for defending a person 
indicted and tried for murder. 

Mandamus to compel defendant to re-
grade and readvance James J. Mulli-
gan, deceased, to rank of Patrolman. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator as Driver from Fire Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel Supt. to recognize 
relator as Teacher in P. S. 3o. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review action of Commis-
sioner in dismissing relator from the 
Fire Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from Uniformed Force of Po-
lice Department. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Laborer, Dept. of Parks. 

Mandamus to compel certification of re-
lator's payrolls.  

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
place name of relator on eligible list 
for Court Clerk Assistant. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Patrolman. 

Mandamus to compel payment of drain-
sge bond and interest, 812,106. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Cashier in Bureau of Water 
Supply, Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 
certify that relator has maintained one 
Mamie Shellberger in pursuance of 
the rules of the State Board of Char-
ities. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of re-
lator from position of Stenographer. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel recognition as 
Detective Sergeant and certification 
of payrolls. 

Certiorari to review proceedings in 
change of grade of 134th st., between 
Alexander and Willis ayes, 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement in 
Department of City Works. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on the 
l'olice Force. 

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Deputy Collector of Assessments, 
Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Janitor, Village Hall, S. I. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Police Force, 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Assistant Fire Marshal. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Vaccinator, Health Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Patrolman, 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Plumbing Inspector, Building Bu-
reau. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Laborer, Dept. of Sewers. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po-
lice Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from position of Patrolman in Police 
Department. 

Mandamus to compel removal of fish 
peddler's cart from Siegel st. and 
Manhattan ave., Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Inspector of 
Hydrants in Borough of Brooklyn. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of 
relator from the Police Force of 
Richmond County. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean-
ing Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as mem-
ber of uniformed force, Street Clean-
ing Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Sewer Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Stableman in Fire Depart-
ment. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Building Inspector. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from Uniformed Force of Police De-
partment. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re• 
lator from the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from position of Stenographer. 

Mandamus to compel payment of salary. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel payment of 
$1,000. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to al-
low relator to be present at the meet-
ings of hose company. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to re-
store relator to membership in organi-
zation. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
pay relator a salary of $2,500 as Medi-
cal Officer instead of $2,000. 

Certiorari to review the removal of re-
lator from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Doorman in office of President of 
Borough of Manhattan. 
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dap 

Supreme, 34 138 May 26, 1902 
Queens CO. 20 341 

Rogers, John F. (ex 
rel.), vs. Edward 
M. Grout and an- 
other 	  

Supreme, 9 525 June 12, 1899 	Rogers, Isaac (ex 
Queens Co 	 rel.), vs. Board of 

Police 	 

June 12, 1899 Rosenberg, Rudolph 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Police 	 

Supreme.. 32 7 Feb. 19, 1902 	Rudinger, Henry J. 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

Supreme, 21 151 	Mar. 21, 1900 	Rush, John J. (ex 
Kings Co.. 	 rel.), vs. Francis J. 

Lantry 	 

Supreme.. 31 319 	Feb. 6, 1902 	Russell, William A. 
(ex rd.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

" 	• • 34 322 	June 19, 1902 	Rutherford, 	Francis 
M. (ex rel.), vs. 
Perez M. Stewart, 
etc. 	  

" 	• • 9 536  

	

Supreme 	7 365 	Jan. 4, 1899 
Queens Co 

	

Supreme.. 11 45 
	April 12, 1899 

	

23 136 
	

July 17. 1900 

Supreme, 21 230 Mar. 30, 1900 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 410 June 3o, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 23 417 	Aug. 29, 1900 

	

Supreme... 6 zoo 	Oct. 6, 1898 

• .. 	320 	Feb. 6, 1902 

	

Supreme, 15 69 	Sept. 7, 7899 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. 33 387 	April 24, 1902 

	

Supreme, 26 177 	April t6, 1900 
Queens Co 20 157 

Supreme.. 34 109 May 22, 1902 

• • 34 55 
	May 12, 1902 

" 	• • 34 164 	June 2, 1902 

	

Supreme, 31 19 
	

Jan. 4, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

	

Supreme.. i 3 zg 	Feb. 6, 1902 

Supreme.. 32 	7 	Feb. 19, 1902 

Mar. 23, 1902 Shaughnessy, John J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Charles 
V. Fornes et al.... 

3 329 	July 5, 1898 	Shea, John J. (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

" 	33 26o 	April 11, 1902 

Nov. 12, 1900 

	

Supreme, 17 5 	Nov. 17, 1899 
Kings Co.. 

Supreme.. 34 129 May 24, 1902 

Supreme 24 397 
Kings Co.. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Deputy Collector of Assessments. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Doorman on the 
Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from position of Sweeper. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Keeper in Department of 
Correction. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Building Inspector. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re-
lator as Foreman from Fire Depart-
ment, Long Island City. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Inspector in lay-
ing Croton pipes. 

Certiorari to review the action of Com-
missioners in dismissing relator from 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel entries in tax lists 
and records clearing relator's property 
from tax liens or arrearage. 

Mandamus to compel reassignm,-int as 
Clerk in Tax Dept. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review the removal of rela 
for from the Police Force 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relatm 
from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement at 
Acting Assistant Foreman, Street 
(leaning Dept. 

Mandamus to compel issuanre et a per 
mit to replace and repair telegrapV 
line destroyed by defendant. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Fire 
Marshal. 

Mandamus to compel removal of awning 
in front of Nos. 104 and to6 Chrysth 
street. 

Mandamus to compel removal of soda 
water fountain and awning in front of 
No. 104 Chrystie st. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relate,' 
from Police Dept. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force, 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from position of Sweeper. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms 
Board of Aldermen. 

Certiorari to review the removal of rela 
for from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement 87 
Inspector of Buildings, Dept. of Edu 
cation. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to ex 
amine, etc., claim for water works as  
quired by City of Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
pay relator salary of $2,5oo as Medical 
Officer, instead of $2,000. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement at 
Shop Inspector, Park Dept. 

Mandamus to compel Comptroller to 
correct a certain tax alleged to be un 
equal, etc. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from Po 
lice Force. 

Mandamus to prohibit defendants from 
proceeding with respect to assessment 
for flagging Manhattan ave., from 
tooth to cloth at. 

Certiorari to review the dismissal of re 
lator from the Police Force. 

Certiorari to review the removal of rels 
for from position of Carpenter in Park 
Department. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel Comrs. to hold 
examination for Court Attendant. 

Mandamus to compel certification of 
printed copies of papers. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 
from uniformed force of Fire Depart 
meat. 

Mandamus to compel placing in Grade 
I., Poli-e Dept. 

Ryan, John F. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Patrick J 	 
Gleason et al 	 

Ryder, Charles S. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
Dalton 	 

Sachs, John J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J 	 
York et al 	 

	

Sanford, Charles M 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Ed- 
ward Gilon 	 

Sandford, Thomas J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Taxes and As- 
sessments 	 

Schoelles, 	Andrew 
(ex rd.), vs. Ber- 
nard J. York et al. 

Scholes, William C. 
(ex rel.), vs. The 
Board of Police... 

Schreiber, Edward J. 
(ax rel.), vs, John 
M. Woodbury..... 

Schuchman, Peter (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J 	 
York et al 	 

Schwartz, Wm. (ex 
rel.), vs. John M. 
Woodbury, etc 	 

Seaboard Telephone 
and Telenraph Co. 
(ex rel.), vs. Henry 
S. Kearny 	 

Seery, Peter (ex rel 	) 
vs. Thomas Stur- 
gis, etc 	 

Segal, Sarah (ex rel.), 
vs. Jacob A. Can- 
tor et at 	 

Segal, Sarah (ex 
rel.), vs. Jacob A. 
Cantor et al 	 

Seiler, John H. (ex 
rel.), vs. Michael 
C. Murphy 	 

	

Sexton, Edward G 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

	

Sharkey, Joseph L 	 
(ex rel.), vs. John 
M. Woodbury 	 

Supreme, 	8 125 	Dec. 27, 1898 
Kings Co.. 

April 17, 1902 

Supreme.. 3o 312 Dec. 17, 1901 

Supreme.. 

... 

" 

17 

3 

23 

504 

78 

415 

Dec. 

May 

Aug. 

28,  

23, 

29,  

1898 

1898 

1900 

Supreme, 34 268 
Rich. Co... 

Supreme.. 31 206 

'' 	• • 25 452  

Supreme. 34 262 
Queens Co. 20 346 

June 12, 1902 

Feb. 3, 1902 

Mar. 4, 1901 

June T1, 1902 

Supreme.. 33 174 

Sheridan, John (ex 
rel.). vs. Richard 
H. Adams et al... 

Smith, Henry J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Robert A. 
Van Wyck, et al.. 

Smith, Joseph E. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

Smith, Philip F. (ex 
rel.), vs. William 
R. Willcox, etc... 

Smyth, Julia M. 
(ex rel.), vs. Bird 
S. Coler 	 

Snyder, Leroy (ex 
rel.), vs. Police 
Commissioner, etc. 

Society for Relief of 
Half-orphan ' a n d 
Destitute Children 
(ex rel.) vs. Ed-
ward McCue et al.. 

Somerville, William 
T. (ex rel.), vs. 
B. J. York et al... 

Southworth, Osial R. 
(ex rel.), vs. George 
Clausen et at 	 

	

Sprague, Charles W 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Ber- 

	

nard J. York et al 	 

Stake. George W. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Willis L 	 
Ogden et at 	 

Steinson. Geo. (ex 
rel.) vs. Thomas L.  
Hamilton 	 

Stewart Frank (ex 
rel.), vs. John J 
Scannell 	 

Still waggon, 	Joseph 
R. (ex rel.), vs. 
John N. Partridge, 
etc. 	 

Supreme, 32 123 	Mar. 6, 1902 	St. Malachy's Home 
Kings Co.. 	 (ex rel.), vs. Board 

of Education 	 

July 9, 19o1 	
Story,  JosephS.(esx 
	 

Coler 	  

" 	• • 27 32  

" 	31 117 	Jan. t8, 1902 	Stuart, Alfred J. (ex 
rel.) vs. Thomas 
Sturgis 	 

	

Supreme.. 1 373 	Mar. 14, 1898 	Sullivan, Edward F 	 
(ex rd.), vs. The 
Board of Police 	 

	

May 8, 1902 Sullivan, Timothy D 	 
Queens Co. 	- 	 (ex rel.), vs. Dan- 

iel Campbell, etc 	 

Supreme. 	2 199 	April 14, 1898 	Sutton, Mary L. (ex 
Kings Co.. 	 , 	rel.), vs. Thomas L 	 

Feltner et at 	 

	

... 12 222 June 28, 1899 	Suydam, George W 	, 
(ex rel.), vs. George 
C. Clausen 	 

	

..1.110 373 	Feb. 3, 1897 	Sweeney, James F 	 
(ex rel.) 	 

	

.. 32 114 	Feb. 5, 1807 	Sweeney, Thomas (ex 
rel.), vs. Thomas 
Sturgis. 	 

• • 34 75 	May 14, 1902 

	

Supreme.. 33 317 	April 14, 1902 

" 	• • 34 192 	June 4, 1902 

	

Supreme, 34 181 
	June 3, 1902 

Kings Co.. 

Supreme 12 244 
Kings Co. 

Tackney, John J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John N 	 
Partridge, etc 	 

	

Taylor, Thomas C 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Education 	 

	

Thompson, Thomas L 	 
(ex rel.), vs. Jacob 
A. Cantor, Prest 	 

Thompson, William 
F. (ex rel.), vs. 1. 
Hampden Dobgh. 
erty, Comr 	 

Tilley, Samuel J. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. George C 	 
Clausen et at 	 

June 29, 1899 

" 	15 1t 	Sept. 2, 1899 	Toomey, Sylvester J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Charles 
H. Knox et at 	 

" 	i6 86 	Oct. la, " 	Toomey, Sylvester J. 
(ex rel.), vs. Mich-
ael C. Murphy . . . . 

Supreme.. 34 29 May 8, 1902 Tucker, Robert J. (ex 
rel.), vs. I'erez 
Stewart, etc 	 

	

Supreme... 22 272 May 29, 1900 	Tyng, Charles Rock- 
land (ex rel.), vs. 
T. L. Feltner et al. 

	

June 12, 1899 	Uihlein, Peter J. (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Police. 	 

Supreme, it 296 May it 1899 Van Tassel, Ambrose 
West. Co.. 	 (ex rd.), vs. Will- 

iam Dalton 	 

	

Supreme... 52 339 June 5, :896 	Van Zandt, Harry (ex 
rel.), vs. The Board 
of Police 	 

April 18, 1902 Vaughan, John G. 
(ex rel.), vs. Geo. 
Cromwell, etc..... 

June 23, 1902 Veimeister, Edmund 
C. (ex rel.), vs. 
Board of Educa-
tion and another.. 

April 3, 1902 Waddy, Phebe A. (ex 
rel.), vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc...... 

" 	• • 33 412 April 25, 1902 Walden, George G. 
(ex rd.), vs. John 
N. Partridge, etc.. 

Sr preme . 26 451 June 20, 1901 	Walker, Emma (ex 
Kings Co.. 	 rel.), vs. William 

Maxwell axwell et al.. 

Supreme... 24 398 Nov. z2, moo 	Wallace, John (ex 
rel.), vs. Board of 
Education 	 

Supreme 	537 
CoC Queens  

Supreme, 33 343 
Rich. Co.. . 

Supreme, 34 332 
Kings Co.. 

" 	• • 33 1 31  

Supreme, .34 33 

Walsh, Andrew (ex 
rm.), vs. John at 
Woodbury 	 

kValsh, James (ex 

	

rel.), vs. Bernard J 	 
York et at 	 

	

Wanzor, Claude A 	 

	

(ex rel.), vs. Thos 	 
Sturgis, etc 	 

	

Waters, George B 	 
(ex rd.), vs. Bird 
S. Coler 	 

Wehr, Charles F. (ex 

	

rel)., vs. Charles H 	 
Knox et at 	 

Weis, Joseph (ex 
rel.), vs. Edward 
M. Grout, etc.... 

Wells, Renillo (ex 

	

rel.), vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

Wheeler, Robert T. 
(ex rel.), vs. Board 
of Health 	 

Wichern, John (ex 
rel.)t  vs. Edward 
McCue et at 	 

	

Wieland, William J 	 

	

(ex rel.), vs. C. H 	 
Knox et at 	 

Alida S. (ex 
rel.), vs. John Jas- 
per 	  

Williams, Daniel P. 
(ex rel.), vs. The 
Board of Police... 

Willing, Karl F. (ex 

	

rel.). vs. John J 	 
Scannell 	 

Wisner, James G. (ex 

	

rel.), vs. George C 	 
Clausen et at 	 

" 	• • 31  314 
	

Feb. 6,1902 

" 	.. 6 408 
	

NOV. 21, 1898 

" 	• • 34 280  June 13, 1902 

Supreme, 31 13 Jan. 3, 1902 
Kings Co.. 

• .. 21 326 	April 14, 1900 

Supreme, 33 88 Mar. 31, 1902 

Supreme, 	5 4i1 	Sept. 13, 1898 
K ings Co.. 

	

21 498 
	

May 2, 1900 

	

Supreme.. 19 41 	Feb. r6, 1900 

	

.. 21 363 	April 21, 1900 

... 	1 151 	eb. 	6, 1898 

" 	.. 3 57 	May 19, 1898 

Supreme, 13 245 
Queens Co 
	May 14, 1899 

	

Supreme.. 3 83 	May 23, 1898 
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SUPPLE1Vt-ENT. 

Mandamus to compel Board to pay re• 
lator a share of the school fund. 

Mandamus to compel cancellation of 
taxes and assessments on property in 
29th Ward, Brooklyn. 

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Uniformed Force of Fire Dept. 

Certiorari to review the removal of rela-
tor from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept of Buildings. 

Mandamus to compel reduction of as. 
sessment for taxation no relator's 
property for 1892 to 1897, inclusive. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Foreman in Pros-
pect Park. 

Mandamus to restore relator to Depart-
ment of City Works. 

Mandamus to compel respondent to en. 
force provision of Labor Law, limit. 
ing work of City employees to 8 
hours. 

Mandamus to compel Commr. to recog-
nize relator as Patrolman, Police De-
partment. 

Certiorari to review dismissal as Assist-
ant Registrar. 

Mandamus to compel removal of fruit 
stand in front of No. 262 W. z i6th st. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Inspector of Reservoirs, 
Dept. of Water Supply. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
reinstate relator as Watchman at 
Dyker Meadow Park. 

Mandamus to compel defendants to ex-
amine relator for position of Dist. 
Supt., Street Cleaning Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Assistant Chief 
Clerk, Department of Health. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Inspector, Dept. of Buildings. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
restore relator to position of Secre-
tary, Dept. of Taxes and Assessments. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Patrolman on 
the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel the Commissioner 
to reinstate relator as Foreman in 
Bureau of Chief Engineer. 

Certiorari to review the removal of rein. 
for from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Superintendent of Buildings. 

Mandamus to compel reception of Wil-
liam C. Veimeister as pupil, Public 
School 12. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioner to 
grant pension to relator as widow of 
George A. Waddy. 

Mandamus to compel recognition , 
Detective Sergeant and certificaton 
of payrolls. 

Certiorari to review action of Board of 
Examiners in refusing to grant a 
Grade "A" certificate to the relator. 

Certiorari to review action of Board in 
removing relator. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Street Cleaning force. 

Certiorari to review removal of relator 
from Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Contract Clerk, ire Dept. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as Bookkeeper in Finance 
Dept. 

Mandamus to compel Civil Service COM. 
missioners to place name of relator on 
eligible list for Court Clerk Assistant. 

Mandamus to compel payment of $500 
counsel fees in People vs. Nicola 
Gagliario. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator as License Fee Collector in 
Bureau of Combustibles, Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position of Sanitary In-
spector. 

Certiorari to review assessment on rela-
tor's premises for Forty-eighth street 
grading in Brooklyn. 

Mandamus to compel Commissioners to 
accept examination papers for Assist-
ant Foreman, Fire Dept. 

Mandamus to compel placing name 
upon eligible list of teachers for pro-
motion as principal. 

Certiorari to review the removal of rela• 
for from the Police Force. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement of 
relator to position on Fire Depart-
ment, Borough of Queens. 

Certiorari to review the removal of rela-
tor from position of Messenger in 
Park Department 

51 
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Wokal, Louis (ex 

Police 	 

rel.), vs. Board of Mandamus to compel reinstatement o 
relator to position of Doorman on the 
Police Force. 

Certiorari to review dismissal of relator 

	

Woodley. henry (ex 	
from 1 olice Force of the Police De- 

	

rel.), vs. Michael C 	
partment. Murphy 	 

Mandamus to compel respondent to 

	

Woodside Water Co 	
issue a permit to open Mill st. and 

	

(ex rel.), vs. James 	
Orchard st., Queens, to lay a water- P. Keating 	
main. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

Worrall, Charles P. 	
Inspector of Regulating, etc., Dept. Supreme.. 33 99 	April 1, 1902 	

(ex rel.), vs. Louis 	
of Highways. F. Flatten, etc..... 

CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS (OTHER THAN STREET OPENING 
PROCEEDINGS). 

FOLIO. COMMENCED. 
	 TITLE. 

30 290 Dec. r6, " 	Eastern District Park, Berry, Nassau and Lorimer sts., Driggs and Manhattan 

29 310 Nov. 29, 1901 I'olice Department site, 5th st. between Vernon and Jackson ayes., Queens. 
24 394 	" 	9, 1900 

46 130 May 23, 

26 136 April to, " 	East River Bridge (No. 4)-Lands on 59th and both sts., between ist ave. and 

27 44 July 12, " East River Bridge (No. 4)-Lands on Vernon and Rogers avenues and East 

46 217 J1.113, 	7, 1894 

45 22 July 19, 1893 

25 494 Feb. 7, 19o1 East River Bridge (No. 3)-Lands on Washington, Plymouth, Adams and John 

26 426 June 15, 19ot Inarlem Hospital site, Lenox ave., 136th and 137th sts. 
3) 270 Dec. 14, 1901 Park bounded by ist and 2d ayes. and E. 35th and E. 36th sts., zrst Ward, 

30  314 Dec. 17, 1901 Armory Board, Application of. To acquire title to land on Union st., Bedford 

52 433 Dec. 31, 1896 East River Bridge (No. 2)-Lands for approaches in New York and Brooklyn. 
26 216 April 24, 1901 Bridge over Newtown creek (Queens), from Grand st., Brooklyn, to Grand 

19 272 Feb. 28, 1900 Armory Board, Application of. To acquire title to certain lands on Lexington 

Third Avenue Bridge over Ilarlem river, to acquire title to property for 

Rapid Transit Commissioners, Application of. Broadway, 122d to 135th sts. 
Riverside Park, extension for dock purposes. 
St. Nicholas Park, 12th Ward. 

Manhattan. 

approaches, etc. 

Avenue A Manhattan, for anchorage and pier. 

river. 

ayes., Brooklyn. 

sts., Brooklyn, for foundation for tower. 

ave. and 25th st. and 26th st. 

st., Queens. 

ave. and President st. as an armory for "Troop C." 

Dock Department Sites. 

47 140 Dec. 29, 1884 
47 144 " 29, 
47 146 	29, 
47 152  

47 358 
Feb.19 15o 	O 27, I200 

47 356 Mar. 25, 113,?5 

19 174 " 27, " 
19 190 " 27, ., 

19 206 " 27,  
19 214 " 27, :‘ 
19 220 " 27, 

19 244 " 	27, " 	Bulkheads, between ,8th and 19th sts., and between 19th and loth sts., East 

19 166 	27, 

19 198 ,.27, " 

19 228 	 Pier, old 12, East river, on East river, at or near Old Slip. 

North river, between 16th and 17th sts., and between 17th and 18th sts. 

North river, between 39th and 41st sts. 

North river, between Watts and Canal sts., running 125 feet north from Watts at. 
West it., zoo feet south of southerly line of Perry at. 

North river, between 13th and 14th sts. 
North river, between 14th and 15th sts. 
North river, between Little \Vest 12th and t3th sts. 

North river, between 19th and loth sts. 
North river, between zoth and 21st sts., and west side of nth ave. and Hod• 

Harlem river, between 104th and to5th sts. 
North river, between 42d and 43d sts. 

North river, between 35th and 36th sts. 

North river, between Bloomfield and Little West nth sts., and between Toth 

Pier 15, East river, at or near Wall st. 

and 13th ayes. 

son river. 

river. 
19 252 " 	27, " 	Bulkhead on East river, between loth and 21st sts. 
19 26o 	" 	27, " 	Bulkhead, between asst and 22d sts., East river, and at foot of 21st at., East 

river. 

Public School Sites (Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx). 

48  454 Oct. 16, 1895 

56 336 	27. 
56 480 Dec. 16, " 
56 482 " 	16,  
56 484 " 	z6, 

,.

56 490 " 	16, " 

50  309 July 23, 1896 
so 332 NOV. 27, 1597 

253d st., Von Humboldt and Faraday ayes., 24th Ward. 

9sth and 96th sts., bet. 1st and ad ayes., 12th Ward. 

21st st., bet. 2d and :al ayes., 18th Ward. 

Monroe st. and Mechanics' alley, 7th Ward. 
\Vashingtonville. 

Gerard and Walton ayes., north of 157th st., 23d Ward. 

16th and 17th sts., bet. 1st ave. and Avenue A, 18th Ward. 
1st ave., bet. 9th and toth sts., 17th Ward. 

2d st. and White Plains ave., 24th Ward. 
57 190 Dec. 31, 1897 144th and zoth sts. and College ave., 23d Ward. 57 192 	" 	31, 	

18th and 19th sts., 8th and 9th ayes., 16th Ward. 57 196 	", 	31, 	
James st., bet. Oak and Cherry sts., 4th Ward. 57 198 	" 	31, 	
55th st., bet. 6th and 7th ayes., 22(1 Ward. 57 202 	" 	31, ,. 	
41st and 42c1 sts., 2d and 3d ayes., 19th Ward. 57 208 	" 	31, 	King st., bet. Varick and Congress sts., 8th Ward. ..

57 210 	" 	31, 	
223d st., bet. Kingsbridge and Cedar ayes., 24th Ward. 10 

306 Mar. ,8, 1899 135th st. and Lenox ave., 12th Ward. 10 310 	" 	,8, 	
91st st., bet. zst and 2d ayes., 12th Ward. II 312 	" 	18, 	
57th st., bet. 2d and 3d ayes., ,9th Ward. 10 316 	" 	18, " 	
Webster ave., north of 1876 st., 24th Ward. 10 318 	" 	,8, " 	
138th and 139th sts., bet. Lenox and 7th aver. , 12th Ward. 10 320 	" 	,8, " 	
1st and 2d sts., and 1st and 2c1 ayes. (entire block), 17th Ward. 10 324 	" 	18, " 	
1st ave., bet. 51st and 52d sts., 19th Ward. 00326 " 	18, " 	
Mulberry st., between Bayard and Canal sts., 6th Ward. 41 328 " /8, " 

46 

. • • 	..... 	• • 

ASSESSMENT PROCEEDINGS-SUPREME COURT. 

COMMENCED. 	PETITIONERS. 	ASSESSMENT FOR 	 LOCATION OT WORK.. 

May 3, 1892 

0 	3,  

., 3,  44 

.. 	I 4. 
" 

"4, .4 	3.  

" 	3. 

" 	3. 

" 	3, " 

"3, 
" 	3, 

" 3 
a, 

 
" 	3, " 

" 3, " 

" 	3, ..
" 	3, 

" 	3, 1, 

3, 

3. 

Walker, Cornelia 	do 
Walker, William M 	do 

Simpkins, John 	do 
Simpkins, Charles R 	do 
Simpkins, Mabel 	do 
Simpkins, Nathaniel 'S 	do 
Simpkins, Ruth 	do 

Skelly, Patrick 	do 

Jarvis, Nathaniel, Jr 	do 

Martin, Lydia F 	do 

Schmugg, Francis j 	do 

Aldhaus, Frederick 	do 

Coffin, Edmund, Jr 	do 
Carlin, Elizabeth R 	do 

Gruke, William 	do 
Horton, James M 	do 

Knapp, Samuel 	do 

Moll, Henry 	do 
Rohe, Florian 	do 
Russell, Thomas 	do 

Dunham, David W 	do 

Burchell, Henry J 	do 
Buse, Frederick 	do 

Bacon, Eliza S 

	

	 Regulating, etc.. Bradhurst ave., from 145th to 155th at. 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 

do 

do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 

do 	 do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 

do 

do 
do 
do 
do 

COMMENCED. PETITIONERS. 	ASSESSMENT FOR LOCATION OF WORZ. 

Mar. 20, 1893 

20, 	" 
20v 	

..
20, 	46 

20, 	" 
20, 	" 
20, 	" 
20, 	" 
20, 	" 
20, 	" 
20, 	" 

	

' 	20, 	" 
20 " 

	

" 	20, 	" 

	

d4 	20, 	6 

	

" 	2200:  
 

	

" 	20, 	" 

	

" 	20, 	" 
April 	4, 	" 

	

" 	4, 	" 
May 	z, 	" 

	

" 	25, 	" 

	

25, 	" 
July 	12, 	" 

	

" 
	19, 	64 

Oct. 	24, 	" 

	

" 	28, 	" 

Mar. 	30, 1894 

Sept. 	17, 	•' 

	

17. 	" 

	

17, 	4, 

	

0 	17, 	44 

17, 
17, 

id 
17, 

44 
17, 

66 17, 

	

dd 	 44 
17. 

17, 
17, 
17, 
17, 
17, 

:4‘4,  
17, 
17, 
17, 
17, 
17. 

/ 4 
17, 
17, 

44 
17, 
17. 

16 
17. 
17, 
17, 

17, 

	

17, 	" 

	

1177. 	" 
' 

. 	‘: 
64 

46 

114 17, 
17, 
: 77: 	" 

" 
;77: 	" 

" 

17, 

	

17, 	" 
17, 

	

17, 	:: 
44 U. " 

	

17, 	': 

	

44 	 '" g. 
17, 

Id 17, 

	

17, 	" 
44 

	

17, 	" 
di 17, 

17,  

	

17, 
	" 7 

Sept. 17, 1,94 

	

" 	/7; 	" 

	

0 	17,  

	

44 	
17. 
	dd 

	

40 	17, 	de 

	

17, 	1: 
17, 

	

17, 	:: 
17, 

	

27, 	" 
17, 

	

17, 	
:": 

17, 
44 

	

17, 	:: 
17, 
17, 

	

" 	17, 	:: 

	

0 	17,  

	

" 	z7, 	" .4 

	

17, 	" 

	

Oct. 	12, 	" 

	

" 	t6, 	" 

	

44 	17,  

	

de 	17,  

Nov. 	1, 	" 
" 

	

44 
	1, 
	" 

	

44 	1 	4, 
di " 

1 : 

" 
	

15, 	" 

Bell, John 	do 	First new avenue east of St. Nicholas 
ave. (Edgecomb ave.) from 145th at. 
to its junction with St. Nicholas place. 

Berrian, Emma 	do 	 do 	 do 
Duffy, Charles 	do 	 do 	 do 
Duer 	John 	do 	•• 	do 	 do 
Kavanagh, John 	do 	 do 	 do 
Malay, James 	do 	 do 	 do 
Messiter, Robert F 	do 	 do 	 do 
Milliken, Seth M 	do 	 do 	 do 
Nichols, John W. T 	do 	 do 	 do 
Niles, Robert L 	do 	 do 	 do 
Stevenson, Hugh 	do 	 do 	 do 
Sutphen, John S 	do 	 do 	 do 
Skelly, 	Patrick 	do 	 do 	 do 
Selmes, Anna H., and ano 	do 	 do 	 do 
Thompson, William 	do 	 do 	 do 
Unger, Emil 	do 	 do 	 do 
Van Renssalaer, Mansell 	do 	 do 	 do 
Whitehead, Aaron P 	do 	 do 	 do 
Wright, J. H., et al., ex'rs 	do 	 do 
Faye, James J 	 Regulating 	Edgecombe ave., 145th at. to St. Nich- 

olas place. 
Van Buren, Mary S 	do  	do 	 do 	• 
Roehde, Fredericka 	do  	do 	 do 

Drury, H. J 	do  	Edgecombe ave., from 145th to 155th at 
Stevenson, Hugh 	do  	do 	 do 
Daly, 	Patrick 	 Regulating, etc.. 	do 	 do 

Jenkins, Isabella 	Paving 	149th 	st., 	from 	Robbins 	ave. 	to 	the 
Southern Boulevard. 

Van Beuren, Mary S 	Regulating, etc.. 	Edgecombe ave. 	from 145th st. to its 
junction with St. Nicholas place. 

Freeman, William D 	Paving 	149th st., from Robbins ave. to Southern 
Boulevard. 

Freeman, Harriet A 	Paving 	149th 	st., 	from 	Robbins 	ave. 	to 	the 
Southern Boulevard. 

Black, A:exander G 	Sewer 	Railroad ave., East, from 153d to gist it. 
Dreyer, Henry T 	do  	do 	 do 
DeVinne, Emma E., et al. 	do  	do 	 do 
McCafferty, Robert 	do  	do 	 do 
Norris, William H., et al... 	do  	do 	 do 
Norris Henry Lewis 	do  	do 	 do 
New York and Harlem Rail- 

road Co 	do  	do 	 do 
Oechs, 	Anthony 	do  	do 	 do 
Parker, Albert B 	do  	do 	 do 
Rogers, Archibald 	do  	 do 	 do 
Valentine, Joseph N 	do  	do 	 do 

American Express Co 	Outlet sewer.... 	Railroad ave. East, between Harlem riv• 
er and 158th st. 

Black, Alexander G 	 do 	 do 	 do 
Belmont, August, and ano.

. 
	do 	 do 	 do 

Burns, 'Thomas 	do 	 do 	 do 
Conklin, Thomas W 	do 	 do 	 do 
Carpenter, 	Emily, 	as 	ex- 

ecutrix  	do 	 do 	 do 
DeVinne, 	Emma E., and 

another  	 do 	 do 	 do 
Dreyer, Henry F 	do 	 do 	 do 
Feust, Sigmund 	do 	 do 	 do 
Gates, Church E 	do 	 do 	 do 
McCafferty, Robert 	do 	 do 	 do 
Mott Haven Co 	do 	 do 	 do 
Morris, Wm. H., et al 	do 	 do 	 do 
Morris, Henry Lewis 	do 	 do 	 do 
Morris, Gouverneur W 	do 	 do 	 do 
Nelson, William 	do 	 do 	 do 

Fork ork 	and 	Harlem 
Railroad Co 	do 	 do 	 do 

Oechs, Anthony 	do 	 do 	 do 
Parker, Albert B 	do 	 do 	 do 
Rogers, Archibald 	do 	 do 	 do 
Sinclair, Catherine E 	do 	 do 	 do 
Sands, Andrew H 	do 	 do 	 do 
Tag, Albert, and ano 	do 	 do 	 do 
Valentine, Joseph N 	do 	 do 	 do 

American Express Co 	Sewer 	Webster ave., from ,65th to 184th st. 
Ascough, Horace K 	do  	do 	 do 
Browning, William C 	do  	do 	 do 
Babcock, 	Charles  

	
do  	do 	 do 

Bell, Albert, executor, etc.. 	do  	do 	 do 
Conlon, Mary 	do  	do 	 do 
Coughlin, Thomas 	do  	do 	 do 

Clocke, Eureta 	do  	do 	 do 
David Mayer Brewing Co.. 	do  	do 	 do 
Dodge, William E 	do  	do 	 do 
Dodge, Samuel  

	
do  	do 	 do 

Dowd, H. J 	 do 	 do 
Dodge, Peter 	

do 	 

	

do  	do 	 do • 
Dodge, John J 	do  	do 	 do 
Eichler, 	Marie, 	as 	execu- 

trix  	do  	do 	 do 
Eichler, Marie, et al 	do  	do 	 do 
Egan, 	Thomas 	do  	do 	 do 
Folz, 	Frederick 	do  	do 	 do 
Fitzpatrick, Mary R 	do  	do 	 do 
Finn, William, et at  

	
do  	do 	 do 

Finn, Wm. E., as executor, 
etc    	do  	do 	 do 

Gillier, 	Zeline 	do  	do 	 do 
Home for Incurables 	do  	do 	 do 
Holden, Timothy N 	do  	do 	 do 
Hard, Melvin F., as execu- 

tor   	do  	do 	 do 
Jerome Park Villa Site and 

Improvement Co 	do  	do 	 do 
Tudge, 	Bridget 	do  	 do 	 do 
judge, James H 	do  	do 	 do 
Kountze, Herman, et al.... 	do  	do 	 do 
Katzenberger, John W 	do  	do 	 do 
Klopfer, 	Louis 	do  	 do 	 do 
Keith, Monroe J 	do  	do 	 do 

Emilie. 	 Sewer 	Webster ave., from i65th to 184th at. 

	

 	do  	do 	 do 
Marshall, Albert B 	do  	do 	 do 
McElroy, Thomas H 	 do  	do 	 do 
Norris, William H., et al.. 	do  	do 	 do 
Nehles, 	Henry 	do  	do 	 do 
New 	York 	and 	Harlem 

Railroad Co  	do  	do 	 do 
Northern Improvement Co. 	do  	do 	 do 
New York Condensed Milk 

Co 	  do  	do 	 do 
Nesbit, 	F'rancisca 	 do 	 do 
Osborn, William H 	

do 	 

	

do  	do 	 do 
Odell, Andrew 7 	do  	do 	 do 
O'Connell 	Patrick 	do  	do 	 do , 
Payne, William H 	do  	do 	 do 
Paterson, Jacob M 	do  	do 	 do 
Ruland, Georgianna 	... 	do  	do 	 do 
Rechweg 	John 	C...... ..... 	do  	do 	 do 
Shephard, 	Margaret L. V., 
et at 	do  	do 	 do 

Shufaldt 
J 
 Edward 	do  	do 	 do 

Siegel, Jacob 	do  	do 	 do 
Van Beuren, Alfred 	do  	do 	 do 
Macke, William 	do  	do 	 do 
Weeks, Margaret 	do  	do 	 do 
Rudden, Margaret 	Outlet sewer.... 	Railroad ave. East, between Harlem riv• 

er and 158th st. 
Sheafer, A. W., and another, 

vs. 	executors, 	etc., 	of 	P. 
W. Sheafer 	 Sewer 	Webster ave., between 165th and 284th 

sts. 
Peyton, Josephine L 	do  	do 	 do 
Sheafer, 	A. 	W., 	et al., 	as 

executors, etc 	do  	do 	 do 

Buckbee, Isabella W 	do  	Webster ave., from 173d to 184th at. 
Buckbee, George E., et al.. 	do  	do 	 do 

James 	 Buckhout, 	 do  	do 	 do 
Buckhout, James, et al.... 	do  	 o 	

d
o 

d
d 	 d
o 	 o Meyer, Henry C 	 do 	 

Supreme. 	9 528 June 12, 1899 
Queens Co 

Supreme... 27 370 	Sept. II, 1901 

Supreme, 26 77 	Mar. 22, 19o1 
Queens Co 20 1 43 

Public School Sites (Borough of Brooklyn). 

...... 1901 Boerum street and Johnson avenue, east of Leonard street. 
Leonard, McKibbin and Boerum streets. 
West 3d street, south of Sheepshead Bay Road. 
Bedford avenue, adjacent to Erasmus Hall High School. 
Avenue K (northerly side),East 38th and East 39th streets. 
Havemeyer street (westerly side), North 6th and North 7th streets. 
Howard avenue (westerly side), Prospect place and St. Mark's avenue. 

S2 



New York and Harlem 
Railroad Co 	 

Odell, Andrew 
Reinhold, John 
Squire, Louisa 	 
St. Paul's Methodist Epis- 

copal Church 	  
Scott, Francis M 	 
United States Real Estate 
and Trust Co 	  

J 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 

do 

do 
do 
du 
do 

do 
do 

do 

do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 

do 

Burton, Myron C 	 
Donovan, limothy 	 
Dubois, Eliza 	  
Freise, Ernest 	  
Farmers' Loan and Trust 

Co  	do 
Graham, John H 	do 
Holden, Timothy 	do 
Hanlon, Timothy 	do 
Belle, Conrad 	do 
Nountze, Herman, ex'r 	do 
Levy, Jefferson M 	do 

do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

17, 

1177: 
'7' 

17, 
17, 
17, 

'7' 
17' 7,  o 

14 

'9, 

19, 
19, 

17, 

,7, 

17, 

17, 
17, 

17, 

17, 

17, 

19, 
19, 

7. 
7, 

7, 

71, 

7,  

	

" 	7, 

	

 

" 	7, 

Oct. 7, 
7, 

" 	7, 
" 	7, 

" 	7, 

" 	7, 

" 	7, 

7, 

70 

" 	7, 

Nov. 6, 

1,95 

" 	7, 
" 	7, 

Kingsbridge rd., from i9oth at. to Har. 
lem river. 

do 	 do 	 do do 	 do 	 do do 	 do 	 do do 	 do 	 do do 	 do 	 do do 	 do 	 do do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 

do 

Ogden ave., between Birch and Orchard 
sts. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

17oth st., between Webster and 3d ayes. 

Morris ave., from ,5zd st. to New York 
and Harlem Railroad. 

Brook ave., from 132d to 156th st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

	 Sla 
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Dec. 24, " 	Schneible, Caroline 	 do 	 Webster ave., from 165th to 184th st. 
24, " 	Van Riper, Charles, and ano. do  	do 	 do 

Feb. 	1895 Lewisohn, I.eonard 	 do  	do 	 do 
23, " Wuytack, Maria 	 do  	 do 	 do 

May 13, " Ascough, Horace K 	Regulating 	 Webster ave., from 173d to 184th at. 
" Dodge, Samuel 	do 	 do 	 do 

44 	 Dodge, \ Villiam F 	do  	do 	 do 
" 13, 	Katzenberger, John W.. 	do  	do 	 do 

13, " Lowenstein, Albert L 	do  	do 	 do 
" 13, " Mehles, Henry 	do 	 do 	 do 

13, " Northern Improvement Co 	do  	do 	 do 
t, 13," 	O'Connell, Patrick 	do  	do 	 do 
t. 13, 	Raszewski, Emilie 	do 	 do 	 do 

13, 	Sheafer, A. W. & W. L 	, 
executors 	  

Schneible, Caroline 	 
Shephard, Margaret L. V 	, 
et al 	do 	 do 	 do 

13, " 	Van Beuren, Alfred....  	do 	 do 	 do 
" Weeks, Margaret P 	do  	do 	 do 

7, 	Terminal Vv arehouse Co....Paving 	 27th st., between nth and 12th an.. 

13uckhout, James 	Sewer 	 Burnside ave., bet. Webster and Cres- 
ton ayes. 

It, " Brown, J. Romaine 	Regulating 	 3d ave., from 23d Ward line to Pelham 
ave. 

do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

July 11, 1895 Morton, William II 	Regulating 	 3d ave., from 23d Ward line to Pelhan. 
ave. 

Weed, Benjamin 	do 

Mc Laughlin Roderick 	do 

Tillotson, Gouverneur..  	do 

Wiggin, Lizzie 	do 

Sheafer, Walter S. et al 	do 

Van Riper, Charles 	do 

Wheelock,_ William E 	do 

Hilbert, William R 	do 

Mulligan, homas 	do 

O'Brien, Patrick 	do 

Sherwood, Mary E 	do 

Droge, Henry H 	do 

Hammer, Louise 	do 

McQuade, itohn 	do 

Fullerton, John 	do 

Hertleim, Christ. E 	do 

Tames, Ed. R 	do 

New York, New Haven 

Bamman, Frederick C 	Regulating, etc.. Brook ave., from New York and Harlem 

Diette, John 	do 

Farley, James 	do 

Beaman, Ellen 	do 	 do 	 do 
Bradley & Currier Co 

	

and Hartford Railroad Co 	do 

(The)  	do 

	
Railroad to a point south of 132d st. 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

do 
	

do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

do 
	

do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Black, Alexander G 	do 	Juliet st., from Mott to Walton ave. 
New York Central and Hud- 

son River Railroad Co 	do 	 do 	 do 
Morris Land Improvement 	

do 	 do 	 do Co 	  

Franklin Joseph H ......  	do 	153d st., from Morris to Railroad ave. 
Burns, Thomas 	do 	 do 	 do 
Barson, Charles 	do 	3d ave., from 23d Ward line to Pelham 

ave. 
do 

do 
	Eagle ave., between 149th and i63d sts. Sept. 19, " Brown, James E 	 

" 19, ... Droge, Henry W 
	

do 	 do 	 do 
" 19, 	Droge, Anna and Eliza 

	
do 	 do 

do 	 do 	 do " 19, .: 	Ferguson, Arletta E 	
do 	 do 	 do " 19, 	Geraghty, James 	
do 	 do 	 do  19, 

19, i■ 

	Jones, Charles 	  " 	 do 	 do 	 do Jones, Charles, et al 	
do 	 do 	 do " 19, 	Metz, William 	  

0  19, 	Anderson, Andrew 	Sewer 	 

19, :. 	Crofts, Catharine A 	 do 	 
19, 	Smith, Theodore J 	 do 	 

Sept. 19, 1895 Folz, Frederick 	 

Oct. 1, " Feust, Sigmund 	 

Bauman, Frederick C 	 
Brown. Lewis B 	 
Beaman, Ellen 	  
Bradley & Currier Co. (Lim- 

ited)  	do 
Droge, Henry V 	do 
Diehl, John 	do 
Farley, James 	 do 
Fullerton, John 	do 
Hertlein, & Schlatter 	do 
Hilbert, William R 	do 
Janes, Edward R 	do 
McQuade, John 	do 

Sherwood, Mary E 	do 

Weed, Benjamin 	do 
Wiggin, Lizzie 	do 

New York, New Haven and 

Tillotson, Gouverneur 	do 

Wheelock, William E 	do 	 

O'Brien, Patrick 	do 
Sheafer, 1,Valter S. et al 	do 

Van Riper, Charles 	do 

Mulligan. 'I homas 	do 
McLaughlin,, Roderick 	Paving, etc 	 Brook ave., from 132d to 156th st. 

Hartford Railroad Co 	do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

Irwin, Annie M., et al 	Regulating, etc.. 

7, " 	Stathers, James 	 Regulating, etc.. 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

6, 
6, 
6, 
8, 

8, 
8, 
8, 

B. 
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7. 
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" 0 

fu .1y . 

" 

" 

Oct. 

, :. 

:. ' 

Dec. 

" 

" 

si 

44 

44 

Jan. 
id 

Jam 

di 

44 

64 

1  8' 	7. 

19, 	" 

19. 
19, 
19, 
19, 
19, 
19, 
19, 

19, 	' 
" 19, 

23, 
23, 
23, 

23, 
23, 	" 

23, 	" 

30, 0396 

3o 
3o, , 
3o, 
30. 

30, 3o, 

3, 1896 

8, 	" 

8, 	" 

8, 	" 

30. 

3o, 	" 
o 3o, 

3o, 
30, 
30, 	

.:. 
30, 
30, 	',', 
30, 
30, 
30,  
3o, 
30, id  
30,  

30, 
30, 
3o, 	:.: . 3o, 
3o, 	:: 3o, 
30. 	" ", 
30, 	

:, 

so, 

30,  
30, 

3o, 

30, 

30, 416 30, 
tg 30, 

30, 
3o, 

4 6 
30,  

30, 

30, 

30, 

30, 
30, 
30, 
30, 
30, 
30, 

30, 	" 

30, 	" 
5, 1897 
5, 	" 

36, 	" 

28, 	" 
28, 	" 
28, 	" 

z8, 	" 

28, r897 
28, 	" 
28, 	" 
28, 	" 
28, 	" 

z8, 	" 
z8, 	" 
28, 	" 

28, 
28, 
28,  

14 29,  

dd 
291 

29, 

41 29, 
29, 
29, 
29. 

29, " 
29, 	" 

29,  
29, 
29, 	" 

29, 	" 
29, 	" 

29, 	" 

Richards, Samuel W 	do 
Spingarn, Charles 	do 
Hays, 	E. 	St. John, 	et al 	, 

executors, 	etc., 	of M. 	V 	 
E. Hays 	do 

Duempelmann, 	Caroline 	Paving 	 

Greenwold, 	Hannah 	do 	 
Kulla, 	Jacob 	do 	 
Lewis, 	Margaret 	do 	 
Hicks, Sarah, estate of 	do 	 
Brunich, Henry 	do 	 
Ferris, Warren 	do 	 
McNulty, 	John 	do 	 

Clark, Nathan, executor.... 	do 	 

Lippman, W 	do 	 
Sackmann, 	D 	do 	 

Stollberg, F. A 	do 	 
Levy, Jefferson 	M 	do 	 
Woolsey, Theodore B 	do 	 
Zinssen,Williarn and August 	do 	 
Coursen, Alfred C 	do 	 

Schell, John H 	do 	 
Cruikshank, Dwight P., ex- 

ecutor, 	etc 	do 	 

Banks, Henry \V 	do 	 

Breese, James L 	Regulating, etc.. 

Dashwood, Callan L 	 
Murray, James B 	

do 
•• 

	

do 	
- 

Rodman, 	Maria 	do 	•• 
Spingarn, 	Elie 	do 	•• 
Schwab, Catharine E 	do 	•• 
White, John S 	do 	•• 

Field, Augustus E 	Paving 	 

Freeborn, George C 	do 	 
Hawley, 	Irad, 	as executor, 

etc  	do 	 
Rosenblatt, 	Simon A., and 
ano  	do 	 

Winthrop, 	Buchanan 	do 	 

New York and Harlem Rail- 
road Co 	 Regulating, etc.. 

Wynkoop, Henrietta, et al 	Paving 	 
Bradley, Michael W 	do 	. 	 

Morris, Henry L 	Paving 	 

Budd, John J 	do 	 
Carse, Samuel 	do 	 
Deane, Catherine A 	do 	 
American Distributing Co.. 	do 	 
Edgerton, Theodore L 	do 	 
Howell, 	Annie 	do 	 
Hollings, John 	do 	 
Heidgerd, 	Herman 	do 	 
Kyle, James 	  
Kuper, George D 	

do 	 
do 	 

Lammers, John H 	do 	 
Meyer, 	Frederick 	do 	 
Menken, J. Henry 	do 	 
Michaels, Mathilda H 	do 	 
Menke, Simon 	do 	 
Pettit, John 	do 	 
Purroy, Henry D 	do 	 
Rhoade, John H 	do 	 
Stevenson, William L 	do 	 
Stem  gan, J. Henry 	 
Springstein, 	Levi 	

do 	 
do 	 

Thompson, Morris S., trus- 
tee, etc 	do 	 

White, Ann 	do 	 
Woodcock, 	William T., et 

al., 	executors 	do 	 

Apgar, 	Mahlon 	do 	 

Caverly, John 	L 	do 	 
Clerk, Fannie E 	do 	 
Gordon, Henry W 	do 	 
Hall, Austin, and others.... 	do 	 
Littell, Amos C 	do 	 
Lewi, David 	do 	 
Murray,Erlith, executrix, etc 	do 
Miller,Daniel S.,executor,etc 	do 	 
Paye, David S 	do 	 
Ruhe, Francis H., and ano. 	do 	 

Adams, Albert J 	do 	 
Delancey, 	Elizabeth D 	do 	 
Davis, 	Silas 	do 	 
Falls, Thomas J 	do 	 
Werner, Philip 	do 	 
Metropolitan Street Railway 

Co  	do 	 
Penniman, George H 	do 	 

Thorne, Mary A. W 	do 	 
Coursen, Alfred C 	do 	 
Morgan, Thomas, ex'r, etc. 	do 	 

Coursen, Alfred C 	do 	 

Culbert, Sarah L., et al.... 	do 	 

Goldsmith, 	Meyer 	Regulating, etc.. 
Sherwood, 	William 	do 	.. 
Rohleder, Frederika 	do 
Radlein, 	Maria 	do 	.. 
Meyer, Monika 	do 	.. 

Hermelin, Charlotte 	 Regulating, etc. 
Conover, Lawrence V 	do 
De Vine, Emma E 	do 
Ubelhor, Henry 	do 
Hammer, Louise 	do 
Rapp, Katharine E 	do 
Bruckner, C 	do 
Roberts, Mary A 	do 
Rhinelander. Charles E 	do 

Nicholson, Robert 	do 
Hettinger, 	Caroline 	do 
Hunt, Charles L 	do 
Union Trust Co., as trustee, 
etc., of Robert H. Moran.Paving 	 

Pearsall, Thomas W., et al., 
trustees  	do 	 

Welsh, S. Charles, as execu- 
tor, etc 	do 	 

Fleming, Charles E.,and ano 	do 	 
I.angdon Woodbury G 	do 	 
Wood, Samuel H 	do 	 
Wilson, John C 	do 	 

Rhinelander, 	Serena 	do 	 
Vanderpoel, 	Augustus 	H., 

committee of Henry Long. 	do 	 
Loeb, Solomon 	do 	 
Ottinger, Moses 	do 	 
Wolff, Lewis S 	do 	 

Rhinelander, William 	do 	 
Stephens, Anna C., execu-A 

trix, etc 	do 	 
Brower, John Le Roy, exec- 

utor, etc 	do 	 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Stanton st., from Cannon to Tompkins 
st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Rivington st., from Cannon to Tomp. 
kins st. 

	

igo 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Broad st., from Pearl to South st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Moore st., from Pearl to South at. 

	

do 	 do 

Jones lane, from Front to South at. 

Burnside ave., from Sedgwick to Web-
ster ave. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do  

	

do 	 do 

Washington st., from Bank to Ganse• 
voort st. 

Rutgers st., bet. Cherry and South sts 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

Vanderbilt 	ave., 	East, 	from 	165th 	to 
17oth st. 

Gouverneur la., from Pearl to South at. 

	

do 	 do 

Washington st., from Bank to Ganse. 
voort st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Chambers st., from West to Greenwich 
st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

James slip, from Cherry to South at 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Cherry st., from East to Jackson at. 

	

do 	 do 

Gouverneur lane, from Pearl to South at. 
Broad st., from Pearl to South st. 
Washington st., from Bank to Game- 

voort st. 
Moore st., from Pearl to South at. 

Washington st., from Bank to Gans*. 
voort st. 

161st st., from 3d to Gerard ave, 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

i6ist st., from 3d to Gerard ave. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

West st., from Battery pl. to Game-
voort at, 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

13, 
13, 

do 
	

do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
	

do 

is 

June 

Tuly 

Jan. 7, 1896 

Feb. 4, 

7, 

7, 

7, 

7, 

Crofts, William 	 Sewer 

Di Lorenzo, Gregorio 	 
Liebertz, Joseph 	 
Muller, Gustave P 	 
Muntavani, Pietro 	 
Tiffany, Mary L 	 
Hays, E. St. John, et al., 

executors, etc., of M. V. 
E. Hays 	  

Corbett, John 	  
Fairchild, Clara 	 
Godwin, Joseph H 	 
Johnstone, V3 illiam 	 
Halpin, John 	  
Lawrence, Fanny G 	 

	

Libby, James AL, and ano 	 
McCready, Nathaniel L. 
McLoughlin, Arthur W. 
Powers, Thomas J 	 
Rosenbaum, Sigmund D 	 

Regulating 

Paving, etc 

do 
do 
do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

3d ave., from 23d Ward line to Pelham 
ave. 

Ogden ave., bet. Birch and Orchard sts 

154th st., from Morris to Railroad ave. 

169th st., from Franklin ave. to 167th st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

63 
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Id 

411 

10 

Mar. 

April  

611 

Tan. 

14 

do 
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7, 

:: 

" 
Feb. 

Mar. 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 

" 

Mar. 

46 

to 

Mar. 

" 

di 

ad 

44 

29, 
29, 
29, 
29, 
29,  

30,  
1g: 

30, 
8, 

6, 

6, 
6, 

6, 
6, 
6, 
6, 

6, 
6, 
6, 

6, 
6, 

6, 

6, 

6, 
6, 
6, 

8, 
8, 

8, 

16, 

19, 

2o, 

23, 
223, 3  

23, 

30,  

Astor, Caroline W 	do 	 

	

'. 	Fengado, Augustus 	do 	 

	

" 	Gutwillig, 	Alfred 	do 	 

	

" 	Roe, Alfred, as trustee, etc. 	do 	 

	

" 	United New Jersey Railroad 
and Canal Co 	do 	 

Terminal Warehouse Co....Sewers 	 

Cornell, J. B. & J. M 	do 	 7. Itaylies, 	Nathalie 	E 	do 	 
Crane, Hiram A 	do 	 
Cornell, J. 	M 	do 	 
Dunbar Box and Lumber Co 	do 	 
Graham, John R., Jr 	do 	 
Manhattan Lumber Co 	do 	 
Stokes, Thomas, and ano... 	do 	 

Anderson, Andrew 	Regulating etc.. 
Croft, 	William 	do 	.. 

	

" 	Rose, Harriet M 	do 	. 

	

" 	New York, New Haven and 
Hartford Railroad Co 	Paving. 	 

Pell, 	Frederick 	A., 	and 
ano. 	trustees 	do 	 

	

John ohn H., trustee, etc.. 	do 
Screw Dock Co 	do 	 
Pennsylvania Railroad Co.. 	do 	 

	

" 	Pyle, James T., and ano.... 	do 	 

	

" 	Taylor, John C 	do 	 

	

" 	Pearsall, Thomas W 	do 	 

	

" 	Dempsey, Guy C 	do 	 

	

" 	Graham, Joseph F 	do 	 

	

" 	Hall, William Henry 	do 	 

	

" 	Hall, 	Austin, 	as 	executor, 
etc.  	do 	 

	

" 	Hinman, A. Josephine, et al. 	do 	 

	

" 	Paine, Naomi C 	do 	 

	

" 	Sherry, John 	do 	 

1897 Low, Abbot A 	 Paving 	 

	

" 	Schmitz, 	Henry and 	Caro- 
line  	do 	 

	

" 	State Trust Co.. as trustee, 
etc  	do 	 

	

" 	White, Salome E 	do 	 

Harris, Dwight NI 	do 	 
Herriman, William H 	du 	 
McAndrew, Samuel 	do 	 

	

1897 	Chard, 	Richard J 	Paving 	 
Durkee, Eugene R 	do 	 

	

" 	Roosevelt, 	lames R., et al., 
as trustees 	do 	 

Ertheiler, James 	do 	 
Lister, 	Edwin 	do 	 
Milton, William F 	do 	 
Russell, 	Helen 	R 	do 	 
Talman, William G 	do 	 

Dempsey, Guy C 	do 	 

44 Mount Morris Real Estate 
Association 	 Outlet sewer 	 

	

" 	Terminal Warehouse Co....Paving 	 

	

"Sabo, Frederick C 	 Sewer 	  

	

..: 	Danzig, Simon, and ano.... 	do 	 
Ickes, 	John 	do 	  

	

'' ' " 	
Simons, Marian F 
Schell, 	Edward 	P., 	et 	al., 	do  

executors, 	etc 	do 	  

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

12th and 13th ayes., bet. 27th and tab 
sts. with branches. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 eo 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Birch st., from Wolf st. to Marcher ave. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

South st., from Whitehall to Corlears st. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

	

Washington 	st., 	from 	Clarkson 	to 
Spring st. 

Jackson slip, from Water to South st. 

	

do 	 do 

Greenwich st., from Pearl to South st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Burling slip, from Pearl to South st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Cuyler's alley, from Water to South st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Depeyster st., from Water to South st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Fletcher st., from Pearl to South st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Greenwich st., from Vesey to Barclay st 

Bungay st. 

13th ave., from 27th to 30th st. 

Tinton ave., bet. Kelly and Home st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

May 

" 
" 

June 

7, 
7, 

24, 

27, 
27, 

9, 

Pine, M. Taylor, executor...Paving 	 
Duryea, Hiram, et al., exec- 

utors, etc 	do 	 

Farley, Peter 	do 	 

Horton, James M 	Regulating, etc.. 
Tilt, Albert 	do 	 

Farley, 	Peter 	 Paving 	 

South st., from Whitehall to Corlears st. 

do 	 do 

West st., 	from Battery pl. 	to 	Ganse. 
voort st. 

Macomb's Dam rd. 
do 

West 	st., 	from 	Battery pl. 	to 	Ganse- 
voort st. 

25, 	" Parr, Benjamin, as executor, 
etc 	  do 	 Greenwich st., from Vesey to Barclay st 

Aug. 3, 	" 

	

Graham, Charles D., et al 	, 
executors, etc 	  do 	 do 	 do 

" 12, 	" Schacht, 	August 	  do 	 Pine st., from Pearl to South at. 
Sept. 23, 	" Ely, 	Henry B., et al., trus- 

tees of William Astor, etc. do 	 do 	 do 
28, l'ierce, Ray V 	  do 	 do 	 do 

114 28, Chard, Richard J 	  do 	 do 	 do 
28, Helme, George A 	 do 	 do 	 do 

4o z8, Carroll, 	Pierce 	G 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, De Groot. William 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, Durkee, Eugene R 	 do 	 do 	 do 
28, Hemisoth, 	William 	 do 	 do 	 do 
25, Sterry, George R 	  do 	 do 	 do 

Id 28, Pettit, 	John 	  do 	 do 	 do 

of 28, Beams, James A 	  Repaving 	 Greenwich st., from Vesey to Barclay st 

29, Cronin, Cornelius F 	 Paving 	 Peck slip, from Pearl to South st. 

: 29, Pettit, John 	  do 	 do 	 do 
29, Scheel, Gesina 	R 	 do 	 do 	 do 
29. Irwin, John H 	  do 	 do 	 do 

1111 29, Haas, Kalman S 	  do 	 do 	 do 
29. Chard, 	Richard J 	 do 	 do 	 do 
29, Kanenbley, Herman F 	 do 	 do 	 do 
29, Rowland, H. E 	  do 	 do 	 do 

29,  Grefe, Francis 	  do 	 Oliver st., from Cherry to Sodth at. 

... 29, Schroeder, Nicholaus 	 do 	 do 	 do 
" 29, Dean, Charles G 	  do 	 do 	 do 

" 29, 	" Loew, William L 	 do 	 do 	 do 

Sept. 29, 1897 Leggett, Laura L 	 Paving 	 James slip, from Water to South st. 
" 29, 	" Andrews, A 	  do 	 do 	 do 

29, Hackemeister, Henry 	 do 	 91st st., from Avenue A to Harlem river. 
29, Metropolitan Street Railway 

Co. 	  do 	 95th st., from 1st ave. to Harlem river. 
14 

29. Metropolitan Street Railway 
Co. 	  do 	 96th st., from 1st ave. to Harlem river. 

29. Cornell, John B., and John 
M. 	  do 	 13th ave., from 26th to 27th st. 

" 30, Wetmore, Edith M. K., et al. do 	 Broome at. 

Oct 

ad 

12, Durkee, Eugene 	  do 	 Pine st., from Pearl to South at. 

16, Steinhart, Israel, et al., ex'r. do 	 Fletcher st., from South to Pearl st. 

26, Littman, 	Morris 	  Sewer 	  Marginal st., bet. 107th and noth sts. 
30, Weber, John, et al 	do 	  5th ave., bet. 9oth and 98th sts. 

Dec. 6, Hoboken Ferry Company...Paving 	 West st., from Battery pl. to Ganse-
voort st. 

10, 
1111. 

Crocheron, Mary Y 	 do 	 do 	 do 
zo, Crocheron, Lena A 	 do 	 do 	 do 
26, New York Central and Hud- 

son River Railroad Co....Improvement 	155th st., 	from 	St. 	Nicholas place to 
Macomb's Dam road. 

29, 	" Dunn, George P 	  Paving. 	 Oliver st., from Cherry to South st. 

Dec. 30, 1897 Arthur Company 	  do 	 Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

Bangs, Francis S 	  do 	 do 	 do 
Bronson, Alice W 	  do 	 do 	 do 

30, 	1 Farmers'  Loan and Trust Co do 	 do 	 do 
Frobriand, Mary de 	 do 	 do 	 do 

" 30, Hamilton, Clare 	  do 	 do 	 do 
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" 3o, ' 	Man. William 	  do 	 

" 3o, 	White, Matilda W 	 do  

	
do 30, " Hubbard, Mary H 	 do 	 

30, ", 	Smith, William H 	 do  
	 do 

do 
do 
	

do 

do 
do 
do 

30, 
3
3,
0,  
 1898  Downey, John 	  do 	 

Bishop, F. V. C 	  do 	 
Baillie, Samuel 	  do 	 

12, " 	Apfel, Solomon 	  do 	 
12, 	Arfman, John W 	  do 	 
12, " 	Drake, Lawrence 	  do 	 
12, 	Hirschberg, Johanna 	 do 	 
12, " Murphy, James D 	 do 	 
12, " 	Post, Laura J 	  do 	 
12, " 	Schreyer, John 	  do 	 

Arthur Co 	  do 	 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

Jan. t3, 1898 Arnold, Benjamin R 	Paving 	 

" 	13, " 	Cosgrove, Barnett 	 do 	 

" x8, " Terminal Warehouse Co 	 do 	 
18, Trustees of Morgan School 

Fund 	  do 	 

19, Hockman, Anna, et at 	 

21, 	Board, Eliza G 	  
21, 	Bijur, Isaac 	  
21, 	Wolffe, Christopher 	 

21, 
21, 

	 do 	 Houston st., 	from Lewis to Mangin st. 
do  	 do 	 do 
do  	 do 	 do 
do  	 do 	 do 
do  	 do 	 do 

	 do  	 do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Columbus ave. and 123d st. 
do 
do 

Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

	

do 	 do 

Oliver st., from Cherry to South st. 

do 	 25th st., from Toth to 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

do 
do 
do 

do 

do 
do 
do 

14, 
14. 

Harris, Stanley G 

de 

44 

114. 

Astor, John Jacob 	 
Knapp, Theodore A., et al 	, 

executors 	  

" 13, 

14, 

" 27, 

" 30. 

0 	5,  

„ 5, 
" 	7, 

is,  

2, 
2, 

14,  

17, 
26, 
IS, 
15,  
29, 

5, 

3,, 

13, 
13, 
13, 
13, 
13, 
13, 

13,  
13, 
13, 
,3, 
13, 
13, 

13, 
13, 
13, 
13. 
13s 
13, 
13, 
13, 
13, 

13, 
13, 

2, 

2, 
2, 
2, 
2, 

$1 

Astor, William Waldorf 	Crosswalks 	 
Pinkney, Mary G 	do 
Keller, Frederick 	do 

Zophar Mills 	 Paving 	 

Todd, Margaret D 	 do . 
Floyd, John G 	  do 	 
Gerken, John 	  do 	 
Stevens, Calvin A 	 do 	 
Murray, Patrick 	  do 
Clark, Fanny P., et al 	 do 	 

Schermerhorn, Tohn C. L... 
Knickerbocker Ice Co 	 

Rheinfrank, John, et al 
Cooper, John J., et al 	 
Deibel, Marie 	 
DeLacy, Sarah A 	 
Neus, Henry, et al 	 
Pearsall, Samuel H 
Trustees of the Morgan 

School Fund 	  
Wash, Marc 	  

Banks, Henry W 	  do 
Brown,John J 	  do 
Charo, Richard J 	  do 
Coursen, Alfred 	  do 
Chisholm, George E 	 do 
Cruikshank, Dwight P., ex- 

ecutor, etc 	  do 
Dooley, William 	 do 

Hutchins, Horace A 	 do 
Langdon, Woodbury G 	 do 
Lester, Edwin 	  do 
Manson, Donald A 	 do 
Metropolitan Street Rail- 

way Co 	  
Zophar Mills 	  
Morris, Henry L 	  
Pettit, Alida R 	  
Roe, Alfred 	  
Rowland, H. Edwards 	 
Smith, Fleming 	  
Townshend, John 	 
Wardenburg, George 	 
Woolsey, Theodore B 	 

Rosenson, Levi 	  
Smith, James W., and an- 

other 	  

do 
do 

do 	 Houston st., from Lewis to Mangin st. 

do  	 do 	 do 

Fletcher st., from Pearl to South st. 

Gouverneur slip, from Water to South 
st. 

28th st., from ,,th to 13th ave. 

Houston st., from Lewis to Mangin at. 

do 	 13th ave., from 87th to 88th st. 

do 	 Fletcher st., from Pearl to South st. 
do  	 do 	 do 
do  	 do 	 do 

do 	 West st., from Battery to Gansevoort st. 
do 	 13th ave., from ,8th to 23d st. 

Catharine st., from Cherry to South at. 
Cherry st., from Jackson to East st. 
Pine st., from Pearl to South st. 

Catharine st., from Cherry to South stt, 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

June 3o, 1898 Quinn, Lucy A do 

July 

di 

04 

14, 

20, " 	Schnugg, Francis J 	 

20, 	Foster, Caroline 	  
20, 	Grinnell, Laura B 	 

2o, " Foster, Caroline 	  

20, " 	Grinnell, Laura B 	 

20, " Astor, William Waldorf 	 

New York and Harlem Rail- 
road Co 	 Paving 	  

Aug. 19, 1898 Boldt, George C 	 Sewer 	  

" 22, 
Sept. 13, 

Oct. 4, 

" 22, 

O 3i.  

Nov. to, 

" 

" z6, 
" /8, 

14, 
14, 
14, 
14, 
14, 
14, 
14, 

14, 
14, 
14, 
14, 

14, 

14, 
14, 
14, 

Of 

Cornell, John M 	  
Cornell, Tohn M. executor 	 
Ferris, Charles W 	 
Merrill, Edward M 	 
Mitchell Vance Co 	 
Sloane, Thomas E 	 
Zucher, Levett & Loeb Co 	 

Baylis., Edmund L 	 
Crane, Hyram A., et al 	 
Breen, William, et al 	 
Dunbar Box and Lumber 

Co. 	  
Hamilton, Gertrude V. C 	, 

guardian, etc 	  
Cartridge, Charles R 	 
Stokes, Thomas L 	 
Metropolitan Street Rail- 

way Co 	  
Mitchell Vance Co 	 
Metropolitan Street Rail- 

way Co 	  

Speiden, Clement C., Jr 	 
Knapp, Maria M., et al 	 

Irwin, John D. F 	Paving 	 

Clason, Joseph F 	 do 	 
Hoyt, Louis T 	 Sewer 	  

Jones, Eleanor M 	Paving 	 

Levy, Jefferson M 	 do 	 
Kipp. Isaac L., executor, 

etc. 	 Sewer 	  

Austin, Mary M 	 Paving 	 

Cosgrove, Barnet 	  do 	 

Miller, John B 	  do 	 

Taylor, John E 	  do 	 

Henry, Mary T. A., at al... do 	 
Pearsall, Thos., W., as ex- 

ecutor, etc 	  do 	 

Horne, Samuel 	  do 	 

	

do 	 24th st., from ioth ave. to Hudson river. 

	

do  	 do 	 do 

	

do 	 23d st.„ from loth ave. to Hudson river. 

	

do 	 Catharine st., from Cherry to South st. 

	

do 	 ,58th st., from Boulevard Lafayette to 
Hudson River Railroad tracks. 

	

do  	 do 	 do 

	

do  	 do 	 do 

	

Sedo  	

do 	 do 

wer Boulevard Lafayette, from 158th st. to 
summit north. 

	

do 	  5th ave., between Waverley pl. and 31st 
st. 

Railroad ave., West, from t62d to 165th 
st. 

5th ave., bet. Waverley pl. and 31st st. 

do 	  64th st., between Madison and 5th ayes. 

do 	  Boulevard, between 158th at. and sum- 
mit north. 

do  	 do 	 do 
do  	 do 	 do 

Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
at. 

do 	 do 
5th ave., between Waverley pl. and 

31st st. 
Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 

st. 
do 	 do 

5th ave., bet. Waverley pl. and 31st st. 

Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

do 	 do 

'58th st., from Boulevard Lafayette to 
Hudson River Railroad tracks. 

Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

Catharine st., from Cherry to South at, 

Front st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

do 	 do 

29th st., from t,th to 13th ayes. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

00 
	

do 

do 
do 
do 

13th ave. 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
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Feb. 

" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 

es 

gi 

46 

Mar. 

z, 

2, 
2, 
2, 

2, 
2, 
2, 
2, 

18, 

18, 
18, 

18, 

18, 

18, 
18, 

20, 

20, 
7, 
7, 

7, 
7, 

" 
" ' 

" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 

44 

" 

", 
' 

Nelson, William 	 
Seaman 	Alfred P. W 	 

James ames J 	 
Woolf, Eugene T 	 
Bopp, Thomas H 	 
Singhi, Henry W 	 
Carpenter, Francis 0 	 
Duncan, 	Minna 	 
Atkinson, 	Jane 	 
Hanley, Edward 	 
Bisson, Margaret A 	 

Herzog, 	William 	 

Jennings, Frederick B 	 
Metropolitan Street Railway 

Co. 	  
Kimball, 	Alfred 	R., 	execu- 

tor 	  
General 	Incandescent 	Arc 

Light Co 	  
O'Brien, Mary E 	 
Daly, David J 	 

Kaiser, Joseph B 	 

Bruestle, 	George 	 
Anderson, 	E. 	Ellery 	 
Kaufmann, 	Gottlieb, 	indi- 

vidually, 	and as executor, 
etc. 	  

Plunket, 	Mary 	 
White, William H 	 

Regulating, etc.. 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 
do 	 

Paving 	 

do 	 

do 	 

do 	 

do 	 
do 	 
do 	 

	

Regulating, etc 	 

Padvoing.  

do 	 
do 	 
do 	 

184th st., from Jerome to Vanderbilt ave. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Water st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
St. 

do 	 do 

1st ave., from 32d to 36th st. 

do 	do 

do 	do 
do 	do 
do 	do 

184th st., from Jerome to Vanderbilt aye 

 	rst ave., from 32d to 36th st. 
do 	do 

do 	do 
do 	do 
do 	do 

de 

Mar. 

" 
" 

tpr. 

di 

ad 

de 

May 

June 

Id 

July 

" 
Aug. 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 

" 
" 
" 

Dec. 

" 0 

" 
Jan. 

" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

23, 
23, 
23, 
23, 
23, 
23, 
23, 

de 
23, 

23, 
23, 
23, 
23, 

23, 1899 

23, 
23, 	" 

5, " 
" 

6,  

7,  

tz, 	" 
if 

dd 
11, 

II, 	" 
It, 

44 II, 
II, 

16 II, 

14, 

31, 	" 

2, 

o. 	" 

28, 	" 

el 17, 

16, 
Of x6, 

16, 
16, 

,
6
6 
i, 	if 

16, 
21, 
28, 

id 
2, 

if 6, 
14 6,  

6, 	" 
8, 19oo 

8, 	" 
8, 	" 
8, 	" 
8, 
8, 	" 
8, 	" 
8, 	" 
8, 	" 
8, 	" 
8, 	" 
8, 	" 

Astor, John Jacob 	Sewers 	 
Astor, William W 	do 	 
Berthet, 	Emily 	C 	do 	 
Israelson, Jacob 	do 	 
Kipp, 	Isaac L 	do 	 
Langdon, Woodbury G 	do 	 
Langdon, 	Woodbury 

trustee  	do 	 
Metropolitan 	Street 	Rail- 

road 	Co 	do 	 
Pierce, Curtis B 	do 	 
Pinkney, 	Mary 	G.... .. ..... 	do 	 
Scott, William H 	do 	 
Southard, Charles H 	do 	 

Unger, 	John 	  Sewers 	 
Wallace, 	Robert 	do 	. 	 
Watt, Archibald 	do 	. 	 
Watt, Thomas L 	du 	 
Whitehead, 	William 	do 	. 	 

Faucher, James H 	 
Grinnell, 	George 	B., 	Presi- 

dent, 	etc 	 Sewer 	 

Grinnell, George B., 	Presi- 
dent, etc 	 Paving. 	 

Fanning, George W., et al 	do 	 

Holtgrewe, Henry W 	Regulating, etc.. 

Beach, Willard P 	do 
Blundell, 	Elizabeth 	do 

Norton, Jane P 	Paving 	 
Stevenson, Robert W., trus- 

tee, 	etc 	 Regulating, etc.. 

Tiffany, Lyman, et al 	do 
Tiffany, 	Henry 	la 	do 
Tiffany, 	Henry D., trustee 	 

etc.  	do 
Grubert, Charles A 	do 

Hencken, Hancke, et al 	Paving. 	 

Bronx Realty Co 	Regulating, etc.. 

Lesher, Arthur S 	Paving 	 
House of the Good Shep- 

herd  	do 	 
Dry Dock, East Broadway 

and Battery Railroad Co.. 	do 	 
Keteltas, Arnold, et al 	do 	 

Sevestre, Auguste L., et al. 	do 	 

Phillips, Henry J 	do 	 
Greenberg, Henry M 	do 	 

Jacob, James 	do 	 

Astor, John Jacob 	Flagging 	 
Astor, William Waldorf..... 	do 
Barclay, James L 	do 	 
Hand, Clifford A., individu- 

ally, 	and 	as 	executor 	of 
Charles G. Haims 	do 	 

Hamershlag, Joseph, et al.. 	do 	 
Hoffman, Charles M., exec- 

utor  	do 	 
Vigna, 	Emilie 	do 	 
Thomas, William M 	do 	 

do  	do 	 

Loew, Edward V., et al 	Paving 	 

Caven, William J 	do 	 
Bartmer, George A 	do 	 

Kaiser, Joseph B 	Regulating, etc.. 
Arnold, Roman 	do 	.. 

Baker, Sarah E 	do • • 
Barthew, Charles 	 do • • 
Bell, Elizabeth T 	do • • 
Black, Alexander E 	do 
Carpenter, Emily P 	do 	• 
Eichler, 	Marie 	do • • 
Ericson, Alfred 	do • • 
Gray, 	1,v i I I lam 	do 	• • 
Harron, M. A 	do 
Olpp, Ernst C 	do 	• • 
O'Connor, 	Halsey 	do 

145th st.. bet. Harlem river and 8th aye 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

do 	 - do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

,45th st., bet. Harlem river and 8th ave. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

 	rst ave., from 32d to 36th st. 

Boulevard Lafayette, bet. 	158th st. and 
summit. 

158111 	st., 	from 	Boulevard 	Lafayette to 
Hudson River Railroad tracks. 

1st ave., from 32d to 36th st. 

167th st., from Prospect to Westchester 
ave. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

zist st., 	from toth to ,3th ave. 

167th st., from Prospect to Westchester 
ave. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Lewis st., bet. Houston and 8th sta. 

167th st., from Prospect to Westchester 
ave. 

Both st., from zst ave. to East river. 

do 	 do 

Corlears st., from Grand to South at. 
do 	 do 

Water st., 	from Whitehall st. to 	Rut 
gers sl. 

do 	 do 
Grand 	st., 	from 	Corlears 	st. 	to 	East 

river. 
do 	 do 

Boulevard, from 59th 	to 	to8th st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Water st., 	from Whitehall 	st. to 	Rut 
gers sl. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

184th st., from Jerome to Vanderbilt ave.  
Home st., from Boston rd. to Intervale 

ave. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Jan. 

" 

" 

" 

" 
" 

Feb. 

" 

" 
" 
" 
Id 

" 
" 
" 

" 

" 
" 
" 

8, Istoo 

8, 

8, 

8, 

26, 
di 26, 

6, 

6, 

6, 
44 6 
f 6 6,

,  
6.  

id 6 
6,
,  

6, 
41 6, 

6, 
44 6, 

6, 

Peterson, Christian W 	 

Russel, John W 	 
Scudder, Edward M 	 

Tiffany, Charles L 	 
Tillman, 	Eliz. 	T 	 
Van In en, Edward H 	 
Wyntack, Marua A 	 

Home for Incurables 	 
U. S. Real Estate and Trust 

Co. 	  
Apgar, 	Louis J., as execu- 

tor 	  

Bagot, Catherine, as execu- 
tor 	  

Bank of the Metropolis 	 
Bendheim, Adolph M 	 
Burns, Dennis 	  
Delacy, 	Peter 	  
Doran, Hannah C 	 
Duncan, Minna 	 
Edelmuth, Henry, as execu- 

tor 	  
Finn, William E., as execu- 

tor 	  
Grupe, William 	 
Hanse, Peter F 	 
Rappel, Kate Bruner 	 

Regulating, etc.. 	Home st., from Boston rd. to Intervale 
ave. 

do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 

do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 

Sewer 	176th st., between Webster and 3d ayes.  

do  	do 	 do 

Outlet sewer..  	Jerome 	ave., 	and 	appurtenances 	for 
Cromwell ave. trunk sewer. 

do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 

do 	 do 	 do 

do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
do 	 do 	 do 
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Dec. 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
. 

" 
" 
" 
14 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" 0 
. 

g• 

dg 

60 

di 

el 

Dec. 

If 

de 

16 

at 

ad 

64 

ad 

Se 

44 

Jan. 

Ad 

44 

di 

Se 

04 

44 

20, 
2o, 
20, 
zo, 
2o, 
20, 
zo, 
20, 
20, 
2o, 
20, 
2o, 
20, 
20, 
20, 
20, 
20, 
zo, 
20, 
20, 

20, 
20, 
20, 

20, 
20, 
20, 
20, 
20,  

21,  

21, 
21, 
21, 

21, 
21, 
21, 
27, 
28, 
28, 
28, 
z8, 
28, 

28, 

28, 
28, 
28, 

28, 
28, 
28, 
28, 
z8, 

28, 
28, 

28, 
28, 
28, 
28, 

29, 

29, 
29, 
29, 
29, 
29, 

29, 

31, 
31, 
31, 
31, 
31, 
31, 

31, 
11, 

31, 
31, 
31, 
31, 
31, 
31, 
31, 

31, 

31, 
31, 
31, 
31. 
31, 

5, 
5, 
5, 
5, 
5, 
5. 
5, 

5, 
5, 
5, 
5, 
5, 
5, 
5, 
5, 

5, 
5, 
5, 

5, 

5, 
5,  

6,  
12, 

12, 
i2, 
12, 
12, 
12, 
12, 
12, 

12, 

ri, 

13, 

117 , 17, 

17, 

17. 

23, 

3D, 

" 	Bopp, Thomas H 	do 	 
'' 	Buckhout, James 	do 	 
" 	Bush, John S 	do 	 
" 	Crane, Warren C 	do 	 
" 	Cox, Catherine 	do 	 
" 	Dodge, Samuel 	do 	 
" 	Dodge, William E 	do 	 
" 	Eichler, Marie 	do 	 
" 	Foley, 	Julia 	12 	do 	 
" 	Griggs, Elizur D 	do 	 
" 	Hartmann, Adam 	do 	 
" 	Hunneke, Henry, Jr 	do 	 
" 	Kahrs, Gustave 	do 	 
" 	Katzenberger, John W 	do 	 
" 	Leonhardt, d. L. G 	do 	 
" 	Lomas, Robert J., Jr 	do 	 
" 	Montsaulnier, Contesse de.. 	do 	 
" 	Mehles, 	Henry 	do 	 
" 	McGrath, Lawrence 	do 	 
" 	New York and Harlem Rail- 

road Co 	do 	 
Northern Union Gas Co.... 	do 	 
Patterson, Jacob M 	do 	 
Shepard, 	Margaret 	L. 	V., 

et al 	do 	 
44 Shepard, Margaret L. V.... 	do 	 

Schmid, Elizabeth 	do 	 
dd Van Beuren, Alfred 	do 	 
de Maytack, Adolph J 	do 	 
Of Zbrowski, William E. M.... 	do 	 

" 	Cammann, Henry J 	do 	 

Hecker-Jones Milling Co.... 	do 	 
" 	Leroy, E A 	do 	 

Lorillard, 	Jacob, 	et 	al., 
trustees, 	etc 	do 	 

Monsell, Eugene 	do 	 
Stevens, Byam K 	ei,1 
Tillotson, M. M 	th., 	 
Eichler, 	Maria 	do 	 
Adams, Albert J 	do 	 
Bishop, Florence V. C 	do 	 
Chard, Richard J 	do 	 
Coursen, Alfred C 	do 	 

46 Davis, 	Silas 	do 	 

1898 Durkee, Eugene R 	Paving 	 

Falls, Thomas J 	do 	 
French, Charlotte E 	do 	 
Harris, 	Stanley 	G., 	et 	al 

executors, etc 	do 	 
eg Hyde, E. Francis 	do 	 

Lichtenstein, 	Bernhardt.... 	do 	 
Lichtenstein, Julius, et al... 	do 	 
McAndrews 	James J 	do 	 

de Penniman, George El., trus- 
tee, 	etc 	do 	 

41 Phillips, William L 	do 	 
Stewart, 	William 	R., 	re- 

ceiver, 	etc 	do 	 
66 Thomson, 	William 	A....... 	do 	 
if Weinstein, 	Morris 	do 	 

Woolsey, Theodore B 	do 	 
Penniman, George H., trus- 

tee, 	etc 	do 	 

Adams, Henry C 	do 	 

Blodgett, Emma D 	do 	 
Dornbusch, William F 	do 	 
Lorillard, Louis, et al 	do 	 
Roosevelt, W. Emlen 	do 	 
Tilden, 	William 	do 	 

Bisson, M 	do 	 

Collins, John G., et al 	do 	 
Hofferboth, 	Charles 	do 	 
Knox, Smith Herbert 	do 	 
McClave, John 	do 	 

Frederick rederick S 	do 	 
Ogden, E. Hudson 	do 	 

Christy, Charles R 	do 	 
T. Donahoe Steam Marble 

Works  	do 	 
Hull, Eliza N 	do 	 
Flofferboth, 	Charles 	do 	 
Levering, Wm. M., et al... 	do 	 
McClave, John 	do 	 
Norton, George F., et al.... 	do 	 
Ogden, E. Hudson, et al.. 	do 	 
Sharot, Stephen W.......... 	do 	 

44 Remsen, Charles, et al 	do 	 

Schultz, 	Louis 	do 	 
Levering, Wm. M., et al.... 	do 	 
Lyall, James, et al 	do 	 
Donnelly, Catherine M 	do 	 
Sawyer, Man. Electric Co.. 	do 	 

8) Andrews, James E 	do 	 
Brown, Mary 	do 	 „ 	
Cornell, John B., et al 	do 	 

 „ 
	

Field, Augusta C 	do 	 „ 
„ 	Johnson, 	Francis E 	do 	 
 „ 	McDonald, Joseph 	do 	 

Metropolitan Street Railway 
Co  	do 	 

Mills, Abner B 	do 	 
Myers, Fred. S 	do 	 
Seeber, 	Eustace 	do 	 
Sloan, Thomas E 	do 	 

if Shute, Noah B 	do 	 
Furls' Sons, John 	do 	 
West Side Bank 	do 	 
Zucker & Leavitt & Loeb 

Co  	do 	 

Morris, Augustus N 	do 	 
Livingston, Juliet M 	do 	 
De Peyster, Augusta W.... 	do 	 

Myers, Frederick P 	do 	 

189 	Cornell, John B 	Paving 	 
" 	Metropolitan Street Railway 

Co  	do 	 
" 	Mount Sinai Hospital 	do 	 
" 	Blodgett, Abby 	B., 	as 	ex- 

ecutrix, 	etc 	do 	 

" 	Hall, Eliza N 	do 	 
" 	Levering, William M 	do 	 
 Lyall, James, et al 	do 	 

McClave, John 	do 	 
Moore, 	Patrick 	do 	 

" 	Norton, George F. 	et al... 	do 	 
" 	Sharot, Stephen \V., execu- 

tor, 	etc 	do 	 
" 	Smith, Robert Knox 	do 	 

" 	Mead. 	Frederick 	do 	 
if McAuley Water Street Mis- 

sion  	do 	 

:: 	
Chambers, James, et al 	

do Spencer, William A., et al.,  
trustees, 	etc 	do 	 

Ketelas, Alice, et al 	do 	 

Hulbert, Wm. S 	do 	 

Id Jackson, Wm. H 	do 	 

Rosenblatt, Simon, et al.... 	do 

■ 

Webster ave., from 165th to 184th st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Water st., 	from Whitehall 	st. 	to 	Rut. 
gers sl. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Water st., from 	Whitehall st. 	to 	Rut- 
gers sl. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Grand st., from Goerck to East st. 

	

Water st., from Whitehall St. 	to Rut. 
gers sl. 

ao 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Webster ave., from 165th to 184th at. 

21st st., 	from 	xoth to 13th ave. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

22d st., from nth to 13th ave. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

25th st., from 12th to 13th ave. 

23d st., from loth ave. to North river. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

nth ave., from loth to 27th st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

Webster ave., from 165th to 184th st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

22d st., from zoth to nth ave. 

13th ave., from 23d to 27th st. 

do 	 do 
totst st. 

Water st., from Whitehall st. 	to 	Rut 
gers sl. 

nth ave., from zoth to 27th st. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Water st., from Whitehall st. to Rut 
gers sl. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Webster ave., from i6sth to 184th st. 

103d st., bet. 4th and 5th ayes. 

Water st., from Whitehall to Roosevelt 
st. 

fi 
7 
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McAlpin, David H 	 do 	 
Bertine, Sarah A 	do 	 
Damschensky, Carl 	 do 	 
Levy, Albert A 	  do 	 
Steuber, Frank S 	 do 	 
Levy, Jefferson M 	 do 	 
Barber, Thomas H 	 do 	 
Wallace, William 	do 	 
Wallace, Wm., executor, etc. 	do 	 
Curry, Edmund J 	 do 	 
Courtney, John 	do 	 
Kahn, Jetto 	do 	 
Lening, Samuel 	 do 	 
Goodwillie, Annie E 	do 	 
Fox, Austin G 	  do 	 
West Side Bank 	 do 	 
Lynch, Theresa 	  do 	 
Palmer, Francis A 	 do 	 
Struthers, William 	 do 	 
Candler, James R 	 do 	 
Stedman, Ernest G 	 do 	 
Cummins, Ann 	  do 	 
Jackson, Henry H., et al., 

executors of Peter A. H 	 
Jackson, deceased 	do 	 

Ely, Henry B., et al., trus- 
tee, etc., of John J. Astor. Regulating, etc 	 

Levey, Augustus A., execu-
tor of I saac Levey, de- 
ceased  	do 

8, " 	Beals, James G., et al 	do 
8, " 	Hillebert, James A 	do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 
do 	 do 
do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

do 	 do 

Jerome ave., from Elliott st. to Wolf pl. 

do 	 do 

Jerome ave., from Wolf pl. to 190th st. 
do 	 do 

44 

44 

Si 

44 

44 

14 

44 

10, 	Strursburg, William 	Paving 	 Dyckman st., from Kingsbridge rd. to 
Speedway. 

zo, " Haven, John 	  do . 		do 	 do 

8, 
8, 61 

16 
14 

.114 

44 

114 
4d 

GS 
66 

64 

8, 
8, 
8, 
8, 
8, 
8, 
8, 
8, 
8, 

8, 

8, 

8, 

8, 
8, 

8, 

8, 
8, 

8, 
8, 
8, 
8, 

8, 

8, 

66 
61 
44 
44 

21, 
21, 
21, 
21, 

da 

29, 

Feb. 
46 

46 
66 

46 
66 

25'  
25, 

25' 

Pelham ave., from Webster ave. to 
Southern Boulevard. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Pelham ave. from Webster ave. to 
Southern Boulevard. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

8th ave., from 13th to 59th st. 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 

8th ave., from 13th to 59th at. 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Baker, Hewlett S 	 do 	.. 
Baker, William F 	 do 
Blaich, Henry G 	 do 

do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
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Bellamy, George E 	 
Rodgers, John C 	 
Morgenthan, Maximillian 	 
Toole, James 0 	  

Murray, Phebe Anna 	 
Murray, Robert J., and 

Abraham S. Underhill 	 
Rosendorf, William 	 

Sept. 22, " Clark, Edward D 	Sewer 	 

Oct. 	2, " 	Dannatt, David J., and 
another 	 Paving 

Commerford, Michael 	Sewer 	 

Moore, George S 	 do 	 
Moffatt, Myra, and Cora M. 

Bramwell 	 Outlet sewer 

O'Donnell, Mary F 	Flagging 
Hoyt, Henry R., et al., ex- 
ecutors of Chas. 1'. Daly 	Paving 	 

Id 

Jan. 

Feb. 20, 	Cooney, John J 	 Regulating, etc.. 

Croghan, John H 	do 
Edwards, Frederick M 	do 	.. 
Genz, Charles 	do 	.. 
Looram, Matthew 	do 
Levy, Jefferson M 	do 
Phelan, James J 	do 	.. 
St. Johns College 	do 
Baker. Charles E 	do 

Brady, John J 	 do 
Briedenbach, Rudolph 	 do 

Feb. 21, 1901 Dalton, Mary E 	 Regulating, etc. 

21, " Doon, Hugh 	do 
21, " Duffy, Philip 	do 	.. 
21, " 	Fischer, Frederick C 	do 
21, " 	Franke, Annie 	do 
21, " Hanna, John 	do 
21, " 	Haskin, ohn B 	do 
21, " 	Heintz, ohn C 	do 	.. 
21, " 	Heintz, ohn C., as executor 

of Mary. Eichler, deceased 	do 
21, " Hopper, Charles 	do 
21, " 	Shanley, James, and Cecilia 

Shanley  	do 
21, " 	Shepperd, Frank 	do 
21, " Sherman, Hannah 	do 
21, " 	Wetzel, Charles H 	do 
23, :: 	Connolly, Arthur J 	do 
23, 	Dimon, ilenriette C., as ex- 

ecutrix of Abigail Camp, 
deceased  	do 	.. 

23, " 	Fischer, Michael 	do 	.. 
23, :. 	Galvin, Charles D 	do 	.. 
23, 	McCarthy, Joseph J 	do 	.. 
23, : 	Murgatroyd, Henry E 	do 	.. 
23, 	Murphy, Thomas A 	do 	.. 
23, " 	Wheeler, F. F 	do 	.. 
25, " Astor, John J 	 Flagging 	 
25, ',,: 	Astor, William Waldorf 	do 	 

r, William H 	 25, 	Ayma 

	

do 	 
" 25, 	Biegen, Francis 	  do 

25, " Blinks, Eliza 	  do 
25, 	Cahill, William 	  do 	 
25, 	Caldwell, William M 	 do 	 
25, ',' 	Christian. Louisa A 	do 	 
25, . Copeland, Henry C 	 do 
25, 	Dietz, Valentine 	do 	 
25, 	Eschenbach, Henry E 	 do 	 
25, " Falkiner, Jane 	  do 
25, 
	

Havemeyer, Katherine 	do 
25, 	Hinton, John H 	 do 	 
25,Holly, Augustus E 	 do 	 
25, :: 
	Ireland, John H 	 do 	 

25, 	Isaacs, Caroline M 	 do 	 
.. Kiernan, Patrick 	 

	

do 	 
Kight, Alonzo B 	  

	

do 	 

25, ..,... 	
Ledwith, Lucy A 	do 	 
Leggat, Jeannie Z 	 do 	 

25, 	Lester, William C 	 do 	 

	

25, 	Lowenstein, Louis 	 do 	
1 25, 	Lowenstein, Louis, and . 1- 

bert Lowenstein 	 do 	 

25, 1901 Morris, Levi 	 Flagging 	 
25, : Perry, Charles F 	 do 	 

Piper, Adelaide 	  do 
25, 	Pruden, W. Edgar 	 do 	 
25, " Quackenbush, John E 	 do 	 
25, 	Roosevelt, Robert B 	do 	 

Rudd, Althea S. executrix 

	

of George Rudd, deceased. do 	 
Sage, Russell 	  do 
Sands, Anna 	  do 	 
Sands, Sarah F 	  ao 	 
Sands, Robert C 	 do 	 
Sands, William H 	 do 	 
Talcott, Mary E. D 	 do 	 

25, 	Van Buren, Aymar 	 do 	 
White, Elizabeth V. B 	 do 	 
Smith, Bradish J., and Ed-

win P. Smith, executors of 
Edwin P. Smith, deceased.. do 

" 27, :: Lawrence, Frances A 	 do 	 
" 27, 	Lawrence, Francis C 	 do 	 

Mar. 5, " Brown, Mary M 	 do 	 
5, " Godwin, Joseph H 	 do 	 

" 5, " Graham, hauncey B 	 do 	 

COMMENCED. PETITIONERS. 	ASSESSMENT FOR LOCATION OF WORK. 

61 6, " Jesup, Morris K 	do  do 	 do 
6, " esup, Morris K 	do do 	 do 
6, " aiser, Joseph B 	do do 	 do 
6, " Kneeland, Sylvester H 	do do 	 do 
6, " Koenig, Peter F 	do do 	 do 
6, " Lichtenauer, Joseph M 	do do 	 do 

id 
66 

6, 
6, 
6, 
6, 

" 
" 

Livingston, Juliet M 	do 
MaiHard, 	Caroline 	do 
Man, Al bon 	do 
Mead, Washington 	do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

6, " Mead, \Villiam C 	do do 	 do 
6, " Morris, A. Newbold 	do do 	 do 
6, Moss, Theodore 	do do 	 do 
6, New York Central & Hud- 

son River Railroad Co 	do do 	 do 
6, " O'Brien, Annie E 	do do 	 do 
6, " Raynor, Oscar P 	do do 	 do 

411 6, 
6, 

" Russell, \Villiam D 	do 
Sharpe, \Villiam W 	do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

6, Silberns, Rebecca E 	do do 	 do 
" 6, " Spellman, John 	do do 	 do 
" 6, " Spingarn, Elias 	do do 	 do 
" 6, " Thema, Louisa. 	do do 	 do 

6, United 	Real 	Estate 	and 
Trust Co 	do do 	 do 

" 6, " Wise, Arthur 	do do 	 do 

8, " Altman, Benjamin 	Paving 	 ,79th st., from Kingsbridge to Amster. 
dam ave. 

8,  Friedsam, 	Michael 	do 	 do 	 do 

9,  

9, 

Back, Lewis 7 	do 	  
Geoghegan, Stephen J 	do 	 

Convent ave., from 127th to mtst st. 
do 	 do 

" " 	
Lawson, Jacob 	do 	 
Richards, 	Charles 	F., 	trus- 

tee  	do 	 
Hicks, Michael 	do 	 
Beals, James H 	do 	 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Phelan, James J 	Sewer 	 184th 	st., 	East, 	from 	Vanderbilt 	to 

9' McGuire, Dennis 	do 	 
French, Bernard 	do 	 
Judge, James H 	do 	 
Anderton, Ralph L 	do 	 

Washington ave. 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

to, Trustees of William Astor, 
deceased  	do 	 Jerome 	ave., 	bet. 	East 	170th 	st. 	and 

Belmont ave. 
Armour, H. 0 	 Outlet sewer.. Jerome ave., from Harlem river to El-

liott st. 

Feb. 13, 1900 Ely, Henry 13., et al., trus- 
tees 	 Outlet sewer... Jerome ave., from Harlem river to El- 

liott 	st. 
13, " Astor, William Waldorf 	do  do 	 do 
13, .. Beck, Frederick 	do do 	 do 

3, . Boswick, J.  H 	do do 	 do 
z3, . Church, William C 	do do 	 do 
13, Hillebert, James A 	do do 	 do 
13 " ', , Jarbon, Charles 	do do 	 do 
13

,  
, -Koeppel, Charles H 	do do 	 do 

13, " Levy, Augustina A., execu- 
trix  	do do 	 do 

13, Logan, 	Margaret 	do do 	 do 
13. Lowe, William R 	do do 	 do 
13, Marshall, Charles D 	do do 	 do 
13, Morris, John H 	do do 	 do 
13, „ Mulhall, 	John 	do do 	 do 
13, Ogden, Marianna A 	do do 	 do 
Is. Green. Andrew H., et al 	do do 	 do 
13, Partridge, Francena B 	do do 	 do 
13, Sanders, Charles B 	do do 	 do 
13, " Schacht, John J 	do do 	 do 
13, " Schocks, Samuel G 	do do 	 do 
13, Simon, C. H 	do do 	 do 
13, Spoonhover, Joseph S 	do do 	 do 
13, Westlake, John E 	do  do 	 do 
13, Wood, Robert C 	do do 	 do 
13, Powelliston, E. T 	do do 	 do 

14, Uhl, Edward 	 Paving 	 179th st., from Kingsbridge rd. to Am-
sterdam ave. 

16 17, Robinson, George W 	Outlet sewer.... Jerome ave., from Harlem river to El-
liott st. 

17, Montgomery, 	Warwick E., 
et al., trustees 	do do 	 do 

17, Robinson, Mary E 	do do 	 do 
17, Lees, Susanna P 	do do 	 do 

St 17, Schacht, 	Charles 	do do 	 do 
17, Hatch, Edward S 	do do 	 do 
17, Partridge, Samuel S 	do do 	 do 

19, 
19, 

44 
dd Keteltas, 	Arnold 	Paving 	 

Metropolitan 	Street 	Rail- 
way Co 	do 	. 	 

East st., from Rivington to Water st. 

do 	 do 
19, Allee, William H 	do 	 do 	 do 
19, Champion, Charles P 	do 	 do 	 do 
19,  Connor, Charles 	do 	 do 	 do 

20,  411 Williams, L. L 	 Outlet sewer.... Jerome ave., from Harlem river to El-
liott st. 

" 20, 44 Green, Andrew H 	do 
Beals, J. G., and James H 	do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

" 23, Knight, James P 	do do 	 do 
" 23, Radcliff, 	William 	do do 	 do 

Mar. 12, dd Muschenheim, Emma 	Sewer 	 Fort 	Washington 	ave., 	near 	Kings- 
bridge rd. 

" 12, Hays, Mary V. E 	do 	 do 	 do 

" 15, 44 Steele, Rosalie M 	Paving 	 East st., from Rivington to Water st. 

April 

" 

2, 

7, 

Thomas, Landon A., Jr 	do 	 

Schneider, William 	Lateral sewers... 

147th st., from 7th to 8th ave. 

Lots Nos. 58 and 59, 29th Ward, Brook 
lyn. 

" 20, Cornell, Daniel C 	Sewer 	 ,67th st., from Nelson to Bremer ave. 

May 41 Decker, Delbert H 	do 	 District No. r, Subdivision 6, 29th Ward, 

7, 
if Judge, Matthew 	do 	 

Brooklyn. 
29th Ward, Brooklyn. 

fa 
8, 

411 Man, Albon 	do 	 Boscobel ave., from Jerome to Aque- 

8, 4,1 Reilly, Margaret 	do 	 
duct ave. 

do 	 do 
8, Morton, 	Mary 	M., 	et 	al 	, 

	

executors, etc 		do 	 do 	 do 

" ix, " Allen, Silas A 	do 	 Marcher ave., from Jerome ave. to 169th 
st. 

" rip " Man, Albon 	do 	 do 	 do 
" it, " Spellman, James A 	do 	 do 	 do 

May 17, 1900 National 	Prohibition 	Park 
Co. 	 Sewer 	 Jewett 	ave., 	ist 	Ward, 	Borough 	of 

Richmond. 
40 Clark, Edward \V 	do 	 do 	 do 

June 	13, di 	13,  " 
0 

Carlin, Catherine T 	do 	 
Sullivan, Denis \V 	do 	 

District No. ,, 29th Ward, Brooklyn. 
do 	 do 

" 13, "  Mohrmann, Clara H 	do 	 do 	 do 

July 6,  Connell, D. C 	 Regulating, etc.. Nelson ave., from Kemp pl. to Bosco-
bel ave. 

19, Herrmann, Nathan 	Outlet sewer.... Jerome ave. 
Aug. 

441 
7,  

7, 

Borden's 	Condensed 	Milk 
	 Flagging 	 

Astor, William Waldorf 	 
34th st., from East river to North river 

do 	 do 
7. Jackson, Adrian A 	do 	 do 	 do 
7, Astor, John Jacob 	do 	 do 	 do 
8, Strouse, 	William 	do 	 do 	 do 
8, 
8, 611 Salmon, John 	do 	 

Hilke, Henry 	do 	 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Aug. 

dd 8,  

8, 1900 Whiting Manufacturing Co. Flagging 	 
Broadway 	Tabernacle 	So- 

ciety  	do 	 
Gruner, Engelbert 	do 	 
Dewsnap, Maria L 	do 	 
Sprague 	Electric Co 	do 	 

34th st., from East river to North river. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Oct. 4, 1900 

4, 
NOV. 21, 

Dec. 8, 

64 

20, 
20, 
20, 
20, 
20, 
20, 
20,  
21,  
21, 
21, 
21, 
21, 
21, 

25, 

25, 

25, 

Jewett ave., Richmond Turnpike ave., 
known as Jewett ave. and Cherry lane 
sewer system. 

East street, from Rivington to Water 
street. 

Jerome ave., from Harlem river to El. 
liott st. 

do 	 do 

do 	 3d ave., from 127th st. to 189th st. 
do  	do 	 do 
do  	do 	 do 
do  	do 	 do 

do 	 South st., from Whitehall to Corlears st. 

do  	do 	 do 
do 	 3d ave., from 23d Ward line to 170th st. 

	 Jerome avenue. 

	 34th st., from East river to North river. 

Dyckman st., from Kingsbridge rd. to 
Speedway. 

12, " 	Van Bokkeler, Libertus.... do 	 South st., from Whitehall to Corlears st. 
24, 19ot Chapin, Chester W 	 do  	do 	 do 

86 
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Gutwillig, Alois 	 do 	 
Leslie, Gertrude 	 do 	 
Wandell, Townsend et al., 

as executors of dfohn M. 
Conklin_, deceased 	 do 	 

Mar. 8, 19o1 Wittet, John A 	 do 	 
25, " McAlpin, David H 	 do 	 

April 9, " Borough Realty Co 	Paving 	 

" 22, " Bowler, Margaret 	Outlet sewer.... 
Ad 

3t, " Aymar, Elizabeth 	Flagging 	 
31, " Drake, Mary 	  do 	 
st, 	Loew, Frederick W 	 do 	 
31, 	Smith, Mary H 	 do 	 
31, . Wheeler, Everett P 	 do 	 
ST, 	Wheeler, Everett P. et al., 

as executors of estate of 
David E. Wheeler, de- 
ceased 	  do 

Nov. 27, " Morgan, Thomas 	 do 

27, 1902 Astor, John J 	do 

27, :: Horton, James J 	do 
27, 	Pinckney. Mary G 	do 

Feb. 7, " Loring, Isabella 	 do 
Feb. 53, " 	Wilson, William 	Paving 
Mar. to, " Bryant, Alexander 	Sewer 	 

May to " 

CLAIMS UNDER CHAPTER 700, LAWS OF 189g. 

COURT. FOLIO. COMMENCED. 	TITLE OF ACTION. 
	 NATURE OF PROCEEDING. 

do 
do 

do 
do 
do 

3d ave., from 23d Ward line to E. 177tb 
at. 

Jerome ave. 

July 

Oct. 

19, Goodwin, James j 	Paving. 	 1i6th st., from Amsterdam to Morning. 
side ave. 

8th avenue, from ,3th to nth street- 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

Jan. 

41 

Bendheim, Zachariah 	Flagging, 

	 Macomb's Dam rd., from 8th ave. to 
Central Bridge. 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 

	 Central Park West and 91st st. 
	 Fort Hamilton Parkway, Brooklyn. 

Aqueduct ave., from 1'ordham rd. to 
283d st. 

etc 	 Corner of 107th st. and Columbus ave. 

3, Meehan, Dennis  
3, ,, fucker, William F... 
3, Murpnv, John 	 , 
3, 	Flaherty, James 	 
3, " 	Pennie, Denry 	 
3, " 	Fairchild, Helen, ad- 

ministratrix 	 
Fairchild, Helen, ad- 

ministratrix 	 
Wessman, Ida C. ad-

ministratrix of Mar-
tin F. Wessman, 
deceased 	 

16, " 	Gans, Edward A 	 

26, 	Smith, William J 	 
21, Mitchel, James 	 
22, Mitchell, John F 	 
23, Conly, Martin, F 	 

	

23, 	Lockwood, Olin B 	 
24, England, George M 	 
17, nTappe , Susan S., et 

	

26, 	Nealis, Thomas J 	 

	

28, 	Wasserman, A. S 	 

14 176 
Supreme.. 14 440 

••• 14 243 
" 	••• 14 269 

Kings Co.. 14 291 
Supreme, 

•-• 14 294 
" 	••• 14 394 

Supreme.. 14 213 

••• 14 419 
Supreme, 
Kings Co.. 14 443 

Supreme... 12 

Supreme, 14 
Kings Co.. 

14 

14 
67 
68 
69 
70 

..• 14 71 
14 72 

.14 

40 

di 

do 
	 do 

do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 
	 do 

do 	 do 

do 	 do 

do 
	 do 

do 
	

do 

do 
	

do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 
do 	 do 

do 
	

do 
do 
	

do 

do 
	

do 
do 	 do 

do 	 do 

RECAPITULATIO 
Actions against the City- 

"Prevailing rate of wages" actions 	 4,152  
"Suspension" actions 	  3,394 
"Overtime" actions 	

6594 

All other actions on contract 	 1,686 
Actions on tort 	 1,763 
Equity suits 	 621 
Actions in which the summons only has been served 	 .. 	63o 
"Excise rebate" actions  	.. • 	46  

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	252 
Actions brought by the Receiver of Taxes 	 28 
Tax Certiorari Proceedings 	 705 
Other Certiorari Proceedings 	138 
Mandamus Proceedings 	 281 
Condemnation Proceedings (other than Street Opening Proceedings) 	63 
Assessment Proceedings 	 . 	1,108 
Claims under chapter 700, Laws of 1899 	23 
Award Proceedings 	 22 
Miscellaneous Proceedings 	 27 

Total 	  1570 

Schedule 2. 

LIST OF ACTIONS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS BEGUN AND TERMI-
NATED DURING THE QUARTER WITH A RECAPITULATION. 

Court. 	Folio. 	Date. 	 Title. 	 Nature of Action. 

Municipal, 33 zoo April I Stroll, Nathan, vs. Anu.... 
5th Dist., 	 J. Lalor, etc 	 
Manhattan.. 
Municipal, 33 tor 	" 	z Price, Samuel, as assignee 
ad Dist., 	 of Joseph Finkel 	 
Manhattan.. 

Supreme.... 33 121 	" 	I Hale, William H. (ex re.), 
vs. Willis L. Ogden et 
al., etc 	  

Supreme, 	33 127 " 	2 Flynn, Mary A. (g rel.) 	 
Kings Co... 	 vs. William H. Maxwell, 

etc. 	  

Supreme.... 33 130 " 	3 Fifth Avenue Real Estate 
Company vs. John N. 
Partridge, etc., et al.... 

Land Office. 33 132 " 	3 Starin, John H. (Matter of) 

Supreme, 	33 140 " 	4 Johnson, George F. (Mat- 
App. Div... 	 ter of) 	  

oonu of Russian Govern-
ment valued at $175. 

To recover $63, amount found on Pris-
oner Finkel, belonging to Louis 
Waldman. 

Mandamus to compel respondents to 
prepare new eligible list for Junior 
Assistant Corporation Counsel. 

Mandamus to compel Superintendent to 
place relator's name on eligible list 
of principals. 

To restrain respondents from interfer-
ing with entertainments given on roof 
of Nos. 1514.1528 Broadway. 

For grant of land under water at New 
Brighton. 

For award for Parcel 2, In re First and 
Second sts., First and Second ayes., 
school site. 

if " 	8, 

44 
••• 14 

3.  Mt 72 
di 

14 114 	" 	10, 

173 June 21, z899 	Smith, George 	 Application for 
etc. 

174 	" 21, " 	Cross, Adam A 	do 
386 July 18, " 	Tyson, Isaac C 	do 
353 	53, " 	Devery, William S 	do 
66 Aug. 3, " 	Smith, Joseph E 	do 

appointment of referee, 

do 
do 
do 
do 

to Goodrich, Frank (ex rd.). 
vs. John N. Partridge, 
etc. 	  

Municipal.. • 34 

Supreme... • 34 

56 

66 

6o 

12 Cowdrey, Nathaniel IL (ex 
rel.), vs. John H. Ron- 
ner, etc 	  

52 Cohen, Louis, vs. Andrew 
J. Lalor, etc 	 

12 Sarles, DeWitt C. (Matter 
of) 	  

44 
51 

RECORD. SUPPLEMENT. 

Court. 	Folio, Date. 'title. 	 Nature of Action. 

Supreme, 	33 545 
Kings Co... 

" 7 Atkinson, 	Catherine 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel cancellation of all 

	

rel.), vs. Comptroller, etc. 	taxes, etc., against property. 

Supreme.... 33 172 " 7 jacocks, George M. 	as as- 
signee of C. A. Schmidt 
Co. (Matter of) 	Final accounting. 

Land Office. 33 184 " 8 Starin, 	John 	H. 	(Matter 

	

of), No. 2 	For land under water at New Brighton. 

Supreme.... 33 190 " 7 Burrell, Catherine B. (Mat- 
ter of)  	For an award in Pitt st. school site. 

U. S. Circuit. 23 285 " 9 Aaronson, 	Harris 	(Matter 
of)  	Bankruptcy proceeding. 

Land Office. 33 189 " 9 American Dock and Trust For land under water of New York 
Company (Matter of) 	Bay. 

Supreme.... 33 198 

" 	33 202 

Municipal, 	33 203 
zd Dist., 
New York.. 
Municipal, 	33 271 
4th Dist., 

Manhattan.. 
Supreme.... 33 283 

Land Office. 33 335 

• 33 336 

Supreme... • 33 340 

Supreme, 	33 344 
Westchester 
Co 	 

Supreme.... 33 345 

Land Office. 33 356  
Supreme.... 33 366 

District, 	33 374 
3d Dist 	 

Land Office 	 33 384 

Supreme 	 33 392 

U. S. Dist 	 33 503 

Supreme 	 33 423 

" 	• • • • 	33 424 

Municipal, 	33 425 
Richmond 
Co 	 
Municipal, 	33 466 
6th Dist 	 

Municipal, 	33 467 
5th Dist 	 

Supreme 	33 447 

" 	• • • • 	33 469 

" 	• • • • 	33 497 

Surrogates'.. 34 	I 

Supreme... • 34 	5 

" 	• . • . 	34 	6 

Supreme.... 34 	8 

" 	• • • • 	34 	9 

U. S. Dist., 	23 506 
Southern 
Dist 	 

Land Office• 34 	15 

Municipal, 	34 	20 
8th Dist... 

Land Office. 34 	2r 

Supreme, 	34 	36 
Putnam Co 	 

Supreme 	 34 	44 

Land Office 	 34 	45 

Supreme 	 34 	48  

" 	• • • • 	34 	49 

di • • • • 	34 	So 

" 	9 	Quinn., 	Catherine 	T., 	vs 	 
Louis Rosseau et at 	Summons only served. 

 " 	9 	The City of New York vs 	Ccsts of appeal, Peo. ex re. Christie vs. 
Robert Hunter and ano 	Bd. of Education, $107.52. 

" 	zo 	Muzio, 	Christopher, 	vs 	 
Andrew J. Lalor, etc 	Summons only served. 

	

April 11 	Franklin, Max, vs. Andrew 
J. Lalor, etc 	Summons only served. 

" 	14 	Caponigri, 	Pasquale 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel payment of $500, 
rel.), 	vs. 	Comptroller, 	In re 12th Ward Park. 
etc. 	  

	

16 	Butts, Thomas W. (Matter 
of)  	For land under water of Newark Bay. 

	

16 	Townsend & Downey Ship- 
building 	and 	Repairing 
Co. (Matter of) 	For land under water. 

	

16 	O'Rourke, 	John 	M. 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel grading of relator 
rel.), vs. Police Commis- as Detective Sergeant. 
sioner, etc 	  

	

18 	Cole, 0. H. (Matter of) 	For award 	in matter of Middle and 
West Branch of Croton river. 

" 	18 	Pentz, John F. (Matter of) 	For award in matter of St. 	Nicholas 
Park. 

ad 

	

19 	Tisdale, J. B. (Matter of). 	For land under water of East river. 
44 

	

21 	Barrett, Anna E., vs. Hen- To 	foreclose 	mortgage 	on 	premises, 
rietta S. Winegar et al 	Broadway, Staten Island. 

	

22 	Brothier, 	Desire, 	vs. 	An- 
drew J. Lalor, etc 	Summons only served. 

	

24 	Dubois, Abram, et al. (Mat- For land under water of Newark Bay, 
ter of)  	Richmond. 

	

24 	Litchfield, Edward H. 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel alterations to be 
rel.), 	vs. 	Edward 	M. 	made in records of Deputy Collector 
Grout, etc., et al 	of Assessments and Arrears, 	Brook- 

lyn. 

	

25 	Price, Joseph (Matter of). 	Bankruptcy proceedings, 

	

26 	Keeler, Augusta B. 	(Mat- For award in matter of Middle and 
ter of) 	West Branch, Croton river. 

	

26 	Smalley, Francis K. (Mat- For award in matter of Middle Branch 
ter of)  	of Croton river. 

	

28 	Dwyer, 	Michael 	Rent for premises No. 	to6 Broad at., 
from Jan. to April, 5898, $45. 

" 	29 	Lee, Robert, vs. Andrew J 	Sum of money in possession of Property 
Lalor, 	etc 	Clerk, 	belonging to plaintiff, $19. 

la 

	

29 	Cohen, Harris, vs. Andrew 	Quantity of silk held by defendant, be- 
J. 	Lalor, 	etc 	longing to plaintiff, value $35. 

	

29 	Coughlin, 	Timothy 	T. 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 

	

rel.), vs. Thomas 8turgts, 	Engineer, Fire Dept. 
etc. 	  

Van 	Cott, 	Bunn 	J. 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel Comptroller to 
rel.), 	vs. 	Edward 	M. 	pay relator $1,200. 
Grout, etc 	  

May 	2 	Cunningham, James L. (ex Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), 	vs. 	John 	N. 	Par- Patrolman. 
tridge, 	etc 	  

	

2 	Mayer, 	Adolph, 	adm'r 	of 
Hugo A. Levison (Mat- 
ter of) 	Judicial settlement of accounts. 

" 	3 	Geoghegan, 	Richard 	(ex 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
rel.), vs. 	Louis F. 	Haf- Janitor of Municipal Building. 
fen, 	etc 	  

" 	3 	Fischer, Frederick W., ad- For death of daughter, who fell through 
ministrator  	hole in bridge at 161st st., $12,000. 

May 	5 	Smith, 	Martin, 	vs. 	John 	tutanaamus to compel reinstatement to 
McG. Woodbury, etc 	position, Street Cleaning Dept. 

	

5 	Coughlan, Timothy J. (ex 	Mandamus to 	compel 	respondents 	to 

	

rel.), vs. Willis L. Ogden 	reinstate relator and certify payrolls. 
et 	al., 	etc 	  

" 	5 	Colonial 	Brewery 	(Matter 
of)   	Bankruptcy proceeding. 

	

5 	Quinlan, Thomas F. (Mat- 
ter of) 	For land under water of Kill Von Kull. 

" 	6 	Sullivan, John 	Summons only served. 

" 	6 	Town of Hempstead Gas 
Co. (Matter of) 	For grant of land under water. 

	

8 	Haines, Caroline P 	Balance of award, water supply proceed- 
ing, $62.25. 

	

9 	Deering, 	James 	A. 	(ex Mandamus to compel respondent to ac- 
rd.), vs. 'William E. Me-cept $1.60 in payment for making tax 
Fadden, 	etc 	searches. 

id 

	

9 	Tisdale, J. B. (Matter of) 	For land under water of East river. 

	

9 	Gorman, Michael (ex rel.), 	Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Gustav ustav 	Lindenthal, 	Stone Mason, Dept. of Bridges. 

etc., et at 	  

" 	9 	Keenan, Margaret, vs. John 	To foreclose mortgage on premises No. 
L. Redmond, et al 	491 Washington st. 

" 	9 	Keenan, Margaret, vs. John 	To foreclose mortgage on premises No. 
L. Redmond, et al 	296 Spring st. 

Mandamus to compel Commr. to hire 
an assistant to Bookkeeper of 12th 
Precinct. 

Mandamus to compel resoondent to re-
ceive and file a certain satisfaction 
piece. 

To recover one roulette wheel taken 
from No. 52 West 28th st., $249. 

For an award in matter of Byrom river. 

THE CITY 



44 • • 34 289 

Municipal, 	34 291 
Brooklyn ... 

64 
• • 34 303 

• • 34 304 

Land Office. 34 308 

Supreme.... 34 346 

Land Office. 34 190 6S 

Supreme, 	34 193 
Kings Co... 

City 	 34 212 	" 

Supreme.... 34 241 	" 

Land Office. 34 244 " 

Municipal, 	34 245 
Brooklyn ... 

Municipal, 	34 284 
Manhattan.. 

28 351 People ex rel. New 
York Juvenile Asy-
lum vs. John W. 
Kellar, etc 	 

4 277 People ex rd. Morti-
mer Gleason vs. 
John J. Scannell, 
etc. 	 

17 	5 People ex rel. Joseph 
E. Smith vs. J. f. 
Scannell, etc. .... 

3z 228 People ex rd. Edison 
ElectricIllumi-
nating Company of 
Brooklyn vs. Ed-
ward M. Grout, 
Comptroller 	 

z6 283 People ex rel. Cathe-
rine F. Mahon vs. 
Miles M. O'Brien 
et al 	 

26 213 People ex rd. Mich-
ad J. Dady vs. 
Bird S. Coler, 
Comptroller. ...... 

8 382 John Gallagher vs. 
James P. Keating 
et al 	  

29 	63 People ex rel. Emilie 

	

Huber vs. T. L 	 
Feltner et al 	 

Mercantile National 
Bank vs. The 
Mayor, etc., et al.. 

48 121 Charles Jones vs. The 
Mayor, etc 	 

55 386 James A. Gearty vs. 
The Mayor, etc... 

55 352  

• • • - 34 122 	" 	23 

• • • • 34 126 	23 

Municipal, 	34 132 	24 
2d Dist., 
Manhattan.. 

Beelsen, F. Hellmer, and 
another 	  

Sarles, DeWitt C. (Matter 
of) 	  

Caley, Mary J., vs. Andrew 
J. Lalor, etc 	 

16 

Supreme, 	34 136 
Westchester 
Co 	  

26 Wyckoff, Charles F., and 
another (Matter of) 	 

44 • • • • 34 386 26 Iselin, Mary P. (Matter of) 

44 • • • • 34 387 26 Iselin, Mary P. (Matter of) 

	

Land Office. 34 388 " 26 Hunt Company, C. W 	 
(Matter of) 	 

28 Fein, Jennie, vs. Charles 
D. Blatchford, etc 	 

" 	• • 34 400 " 28 W
of)
oodbury, John (Matter 

28 Lyon, William P. (Matter 
of) 	  

34 408 June 3o Gropper, Meyer, vs. John 
B. McDonald et al 	 

Supreme.... 34 409 " 3o Hanna Thomas (ex rel.), 
John ohn R. B. Voohis 

et al 	  

Municipal, 34 399 
Manhattan.. 

Supreme, 	34 401 
Westchester 
Co 	 
City 	 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

Court. Folio. Date. Title. Nature of Action. COURT OF APPEALS. 

" 	• • • • 34 493 

46 

Hitchings, Hector M., as-
signee of Orlo, Atwood 
& Co. (Matter of) 	 

20 Kirsch, Benjamin, vs. An- 
drew J. Lalor, etc 	 

Diehl, Annie, vs. George 
Ellis et al 	  

Schmitz, Eugenie 	 

27 

" 28 

4 Warren, William R. (Mat- 
ter of') 	  

	

4 Smith, Bridget A., et al 	 

	

(ex rel.) vs. Edward M 	 
Grout and ano 	 

5 Brady, Ellen A., vs. The 
City and ano 	 

6 Hoyt, Samuel N., vs. John 
Adamson et al 	 

	

9 Brown, Ellen (Matter of) 	 

9 Donovan, Thomas P., 
adm'r., etc. 	 

14 Glasman, 	Annie, 
Charles D. Blatchford, 
etc. 	  

16 Brickner,John, vs. Robert 
C. Blatchford, etc 	 

16 Ruderman, Annie, vs. Chas. 
D. Blatchford, etc 	 

17 Devine, Fannie, vs. Charles 
D. Blatchford, etc 	 

	

17 Brown, Benjamin, and ano 	 
vs. Charles D. Blatch- 
ford, etc 	  

21 Starin, John H. (Matter of) 

24 Hamill, Harry J. (ex rel.), 
vs. Thomas W. Hynes, 
etc. 	  

Bankruptcy proceeding. 

Summons only served. 

To foreclose mortgage on No. 122 E. 
mist st. 

To foreclose mortgage on No. 120 E. 
101st St. 

To foreclose mortgage on S. E. corner 
of io st st. and Park ave. 

For award for Parcel 63, Byram pro-
ceeding. 

To recover diamond brooch, value $500. 

For award for Parcel 33, matter of By-
ram river. 

Fcr land under water of Newark Bay. 

For land under water of Newark Bay. 

For land under water of Long Island 
Sound. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Gardener, Dept. of Parks. 

To recover $465 held by defendant. 

For payment of award for Parcel 578, 
Crotona Park. 

Application for land under waters of 
East river. 

Mandamus to compel cancellation of 
taxes. 

Personal injuries, fall on sidewalk in 
E. 139th st., caused by snow and ice, 
$1,985. 

To foreclose mortgage on premises cor. 
23d st. and Lexington ave. 

Application for land under waters of 
New York Bay. 

Damage to property No. 142 Wyckoff 
ave., overflow of sewer, $98.98. 

To replevy certain property. 

Summons only served. 

To recover pocketbook, containing $130, 
found and given to defendant. 

To recover pocketbook containing 
$100.94. 

Summons only served. 

For land under waters of Kill Von 
Kull. 

Mandamus to compel reinstatement as 
Keeper, Dept. of Correction. 

For award for Parcel 20, Middle and 
West Branches, Croton river. 

For award for Parcels 46 and 51, Mid-
dle and West Branches, Croton river. 

For land under waters of Kill Von 
Kull. 

Summons only served. 

For sale of trucks, etc. 

Award for Parcel 9, Second Supp. Cor-
nell Dam Pro. 

For loss of business, closing of store. 

Mandamus to compel enrollment in 6th 
Election Dist. under true name. 

19 140 Samuel Schoenbluru, 
by his guardian, 
etc., vs. The City 
of New York 	 

21 409 J. S. Rodg.e_rs vs. The 
City of New York. 

33 92 People ex rd. Frank 
E. Bliss vs. Thomas 
L. Feitner et al.... 

27 462 People ex rel. Adel-
bert H. Decker vs. 
Edward McCue et 
al. 	 

Personal injuries by being run 
over by cart of Department of 
street Cleaning in Ludlow 
street, $50,000. Plaintiff's ap-
peal from judgment dismiss- 
ing complaint 	  

Loss of profits, etc., on con-
tract for sewers in Aqueduct 
and Andrews avenues by 

	

change of plans, $10,000 	 
City's appeal from judgment 
in favor of the plaintiff 	 

Mandamus to compel respond-
ents to remit tax on relator's 
personal property for the year 
1901. City's appeal from 
order granting peremptory 
writ of mandamus 	 

Certiorari to review action in 
assessing property for im-
provement of Flatbush ave-
nue, Brooklyn 	  

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. (Not 
decided.) 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Judg• 
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; .r. 
Connoly for The City. "Judg-
ment reversed and new trial 
ordered, with costs to appet-
lant to abide the event." 

Argued: decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. (Not 
decided.) 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; . 
McKeen for The City. "Orde

J
r 

affirmed, with costs. 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved,• T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. "Ap-
peal dismissed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for the City. "Judg-
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; G. 
S. Coleman for the City. "Or-
der affirmed, with costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved; C. 
Mellen for The City. "Judg-
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; 'I. 
Farley for The City. "Judg-
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; D. 
Rumsey for The City. "Order 
reversed, with $rti costs, and 
motion denied, with $zo 
costs." 

A rteuceisdi;onatreAsAppellate D3iivcilmeenn ; 

for The City. "Writ dismissed, 
with costs.' 

Municipal, 	34 too 	" 
5th Dist.... 

	

Supreme.... 34 121 	" 	23 

• • • • 34 122 	 23 

Land Office. 34 147 " 27 

Municipal, 	34 153 
3 Dist 	 

Supreme.... 34 165 June 2 

Land Office. 34 148 May 27 

• • 34 149 

Supreme.... 34 151  

Drake, J. Sterling (Matter 
of) (i) 	  

Drake, J. Sterling (Matter 
of) (2) 	  

Carey, Henry D. (Matter 
of) 	  

	

Gurke, Joseph (ex rel.) vs 	 
Same 	  

McCallum, Neil, vs. Charles 
D. Blatchford, etc 	 

	

Salter, Eva A. (Matter of) 	 

To restrain receiver of taxes 
from collecting more than 65 
per cent. of the amount of 
taxes levied in 1896. Plain-
tiff's appeal from judgment 
affirming judgment in favor 
of The City 	  

Balance due under contract for 
sewers, etc., in Webster ave-
nue, extra work and damages, 
$171,741. Plaintiff's appeal 
from judgment affirming 
judgment in favor of The 
City 	  

For extra work in paving 
Transverse road No. 4, cross-
ing Central Park at Ninety-
second street, $10,440. Plain-
tiff's appeal from judgment 

0. 

overruling exceptions and dis- 
missing complaint 	 

Mandamus to compel certifica-
tion that certain persons have 
been maintained. Relator's 
appeal from order affirming 
order denying motion for 
mandamus. 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as a Fireman in the Fire 
Department. City's appeal 
from order affirming order 
granting peremptory writ of 
mandamus 	  

	

Mandamus to compel Commis 	 
sioner to pay relator's salary 
of $2,5oo as Medical Officer, 
instead of $2,000. Relator's 
appeal from order affirming 
order denying motion for 
mandamus 	  

Mandamus to compel respond-
cut to receive $22,248.18 for 
taxes on conduit system for 
1897. Relator's appeal from 
order affirming order denying 
motion for mandamus 	 

Mandamus to compel defendants 
to retire relator upon half 
pay. Relator's appeal from 
order affirming order denying 
motion for mandamus 	 

Mandamus to compel payment 
of $15,185.03 under contract 
for grading Neptune avenue, 
Gravesend. Relator's appeal 
from order reversing order 
granting peremptory writ of 
mandamus 	  

To restrain erection of elevated 
railroad structure on Atlantic 
avenue. Plaintiff's appeal 
from judgment affirming de-
cree dissolving injunction.... 

Mandamus to compel respond-
ents to remit portion of re-
lator's taxes for spot. Re-
lator's appeal from order re-
versing order sustaining writ 
of certiorari 	  

APPELLATE DIVISION. 

RECAPITULATION. 
Actions against the City— 

Actions on contract 	 
Actions on tort 	  
Equity suits 	  
Actions in which the summons only has been 

Actions in which The City of New York is plaintiff 	 
Mandamus proceedings 	  
Award proceedings 	  
Miscellaneous proceedings 	  

Total . 	  

2 
14 
8 

served 	9 

20 
12 
25 

6 333 Charles E. Griffith 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

53 356 Frederick Thileman, 

4i-•, and another vs. 
he Mayor, etc... 

3o 335 Matter of John N. 
91 	 Golding vs. 'The 

City of New York 
et al. 	 

3o 352 Matter of Charles k, 
Hoffman vs. The 
City of New York 
et al. 	 

6 368 People ex rd. John 
Meade vs. James 
Kane, etc. 	 

12A 1,9 People ex rd. Frank 
K. Kohler vs. 
Thomas L. Feitner 
et al., Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

26 452 People ex rd. Will-
iam S. Devery vs. 
Bird S. Coler, 
Comptroller 	 

27 132 People ex rd. Will-
iam S. Devery vs. 
Bird S. Coler, 
Comptroller 	 

For service of M. F. Humphrey 
to Village of New Brighton, 
S. I., $150. City's appeal 
from judgment in favor of 
plaintiff 	  

Amount due on contract for 
regulating, etc., Jerome ave-
nue, from One Hundred and 
Sixty-second street to Elliott 
street, $10,700. City's appeal 
from order allowing amend- 
ment to complaint 	 

City's appeal from order allow-
ing petitioner $5,000 fees as 
appraiser in Hall of Records 
site 	  

City's appeal from order allow-
ing petitioner $5,000 fees as 
apraiser in Hall of Records 
site 	  

Certiorari to review dismissal 
from position of Bricklayer in 
Sewer Department 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for the year 1899. Relator's 
appeal from order quashing 
writ of certiorari 	 

Mandamus to compel payment 
of salary as Chief of Police for 
February, Igo'. Relator's ap-
peal to order denying motion 
for mandamus 	  

Mandamus to compel payment 
of salary from February a, to 
May 31, 1901, as Chief of 
Police. Relator's appeal from 
order denying motion for 
mandamus 	  

Argued: decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. "Judg-
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; C. 
Mellen for The City. "Order 
modified by providing that as 
a condition of amending the 
complaint, plaintiff pay all 
costs of action to date.' 

Argued; decision reserved; '1. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
reversed, with $io costs, with 
leave to renew." 

Argued; decision reserved; 1. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
reversed, with $io costs, with 
leave to renew. 

Submitted; decision reserved; 
T. Connolly for The City. 
"Writ dismissed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved•, D. 
Rumsey for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved,• T. 
Connoly for The City. '''Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Schedule 3. 
REPORT OF COURT WORK DURING THE QUARTER—TRIALS, ARGU- 

MENTS OF APPEALS AND MOTIONS, REFERENCES, 
HEARINGS BEFORE COMMISSIONERS, ETC. 

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT. 

Folio. 	Title of Action. 	Nature of Action. 	 Disposition. 

11 5i8 In re New York Cen• To vacate assessment for reg• Argued; decision reserved; G. 
tral and Hudson 	ulating, etc., Vanderbilt ave. 	L. Sterling for The City "Ap- 
River Railroad 	nue and paving Park avenue. 	peal dismissed for want of 
Co. et al 	Petitioners' appeal from judg- 	jurisdiction." 

mein cs Court of Appeals 
affirming orders denying 
motions to vacate assess- 
ments 	  



3o 495 People ex rel. Will-
iam S. Devery vs. 
Charles H. Knox 
et al 	 

26 465 People ex rel. Henry 
E. Abell vs. Bird 
S. Coler, Comp- 
troller 	 

21 112 Charles E. Alsberge 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

:8 428 Jane Turnbull vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

18 429 Andrew Turnbull vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

The People of The 
State vs. John Mc- 
Kay 	  

26 250 Edmund F. Driggs 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

35 	13 People ex rel. George 
B. Walters vs. Bird 
S. Coler, Comptrol- 
ler 	 

32 228 I'epple ex rel. Edison 
El ec tric Illumi-
nating Company of 
Brooklyn vs. Ed-
ward M. Grout, et 
al. 	 

47 148 John G. O'Keefe, as 
Receiver of The 
Matt Taylor Paving 
Company vs. The 
City of New York., 

z.2B 155 People ex rel. Cen-
tral Union Gas 
Company vs. James 
L. Wells et al., Tax 
Commissioners ... 

29 238 People ex rel. Thomas 
H. Coyne vs. John 
L. Shea et at 	 

39 383 

29 238 People ex rel. Thomas 
fl—Coyne vs. John 

	

L. Shea et at 	 

People ex rel. Thomas 
H. Melledy vs John 

	

L. Shea et al 	 

People ex rel. Thomas 
Melledy vs John 

L. Shea et at 	 

29 239 

25, 239 

19 272 Matter of Sixty-ninth 
Regiment Armory 
Site, at Lexington 
avenue, Twenty-
fifth and Twenty- 
sixth streets 	 

Maicho Fortunato vs. 
The Mayor, etc., 
et al. 	  

People ex rel. Phebe 
A. Waddy vs John 
M. Partridge, Com- 
missioner, etc. .... 

	

Lear Jager, Jr., vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

August Westphal and 
ano. vs. The City 
of New York 	 

33 131  

1 449 

1 441 

32 to8 People ex rel. John 
Schumm vs. Gustav 
Lindenthal et al... 

32 326 People 9.)1 rel. John 
J. Shaughnessy vs. 
Charles V. Formes 
et al. 	  

32  335 

33 139 

22B 349 

Thomas McNamara 
et al. vs. William 
R. Willcox Com-

missioner of Parks. 

People ex rel. John 
L Sullivan vs. 
Ernst J. Lederle.. 

People ex rel. David 
Havron vs. William 
Dalton 	 

31 74 People ex rel. Mich-
ael O'Keefe vs. 
William E. Mc- 
Fadden 	 

33 88  People ex rel. Joseph 
Weis vs. Edvrard 
M. Grout, etc 	 

24 407 

as 277 Samuel Feist vs. The 
City of New York. 

William P. Knowles 
vs. The City of 
New York et al... 

William P. Knowles 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

People ex rel. Oscar 
F. Zollikoffer et al. 

	

vs. Tax Commis 	 
sioners 	 

People ex rel. David 
O'Grady vs. Seth 
Low et al 	 

People ex rel. Alfred-
erick S. Hatch vs. 
William E. McFad- 
den et al 	 

	

Bernard Sheerin vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Albert Krumenaker 
vs. J. Hampden 
Dougherty et al... 

32 347 

33 380  

33 58 

3o 415 

12B 52 

33 1 3 

30  411 

People ex rel. James 
D. Clifford vs John 
J. Scannell 	 

32 t31 People ex rel. Theo-
dore H. Newland 
vs. Ernst J. Le- 
derle 	  

B. People ex rel. Isidore 
R. Chirurg vs. Cal- 
der, etc 	 

People ex rel. Tarle-
ton H. Bean vs. 
George C. Clausen. 

People ex rel. Society 
for Relief of Half 
Orphan and Desti-
tute Children vs. 
Edward McCue et 
al. 	 

3 309 

JO 312 

32 183 People ex rel. Will-
iam J. Lahey vs. 
John M. Partridge 
et at 	  

29 343 

	

Carmine Sposato vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

227 S. Foster Sprague vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

26 57 John Kinse 
New 

 vs. The 
ity of e York. 

8 191 Morris W. Deshong 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

To recover on bond givento 
indemnify The City in action 
of Thomas Kelly against The 
City, $io,000. City's appeal 
from order granting motion 
to set aside verdict for a new 
trial 	  

To recover, as assignee, amount 
due on contract of C. C. Dean 
for regulating, etc., Ninth ave-
nue, $22,939. City's appeal 
from judgment in favor of the 
plaintiff 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment of relator as Superin-
tendent of Aquarium. Re-
lator's appeal from judgment 
in favor of defendant 	 

Mandamus to prohibit defend-
ants from proceeding with as-
sessment for flaging Manhat-
tan avenue, from One Hun-
dreth to One Hundred and 
Tenth street. Relator's appeal 
from order denying motion for 
mandamus 	  

Mandamus to compel Commis-
sioner to certify relator on 
payroll as a Detective Ser-
geant at $2,000 per year. 
City's appeal from order grant-
ing peremptory writ of 
mandamus 	  

Damage to land, etc., by opera-
tion of Clear Stream Pump-
ing Station, $2,500. Plaintiff's 
appeal from judgment dis- 
missing complaint 	 

Damages to premises by lower-
ing of waters of Freeport 
creek by Agawan Pumping 
Plant, $3,000. Plaintiff's ap-
peal from judgment dismiss- 
ing complaint 	  

Damages to property by opera-
tion of Springfield Pumping 
Station, $20,000. Plaintiff's 
appeal from judgment 	 

To recover amount paid to Com-
missioner of Highways for use 
of vaults Nos. 54 and 56 
West Third street, 91 5.  
Plaintiff's appeal from udg. 
ment in favor of The City 	 

Certiorari to review dismissal 
of relator from position of 
Captain in Fire Department. 

To recover taxes paid on prop-
erty of Congregation Shearith 
Israel, $3,271.60. Plaintiff's 
ap peal f 

Cromity  
judgment in favor 

of The  

To restrain making payments on 
contracts for steel approaches 
to New East River Bridge. 
Plaintiff's appeal from inter- 
locutory judgment 	 

To restrain makingpayments on 
contracts for steel approaches 
to New East River Bridge. 
Plaintiff's appeal from order 
denying motion for injunction. 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate for the 
year 590r. City's appeal from 
order denying motion to quash 
writ of certiorari 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Bookbinder, Board of 
City Record. City's appeal 
from order granting per- 
emptory writ of mandamus 	 

Mandamus to compel respond-
ent to accept payment of as-
sessment without interest. Re-
lator's appeal from order 
denying motion for manda- 
mus 	  

For salary as Driver in Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning, over-
time work, $5,000. City's ap-
peal from order denying mo-
tion to prefer action. 

To restrain cutting off water 
supply of Nos. 514 and 516 
West One Hundred and Sixty-
sixth street. City's appeal 
from order continuing tem- 
porary injunction 	 

Mandamus to compel payment 
of $5oo counsel fees in People 
vs. Nicola Gagliario. Relator's 
appeal from order denying 
motion for mandamus 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Diagnostician to 
Board of Health. Relator's 
appeal from order denying 
motion for mandamus 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as a Clerk in Building 
Department, Brooklyn. Re-
lator's appeal from order 
denying motion for mandamus. 

Argued; decision reserved,• Si'.  
Farley for The City. "Order 
reversed and motion denied, 
with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
.Farley for The City. "Judg-
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved- T. 
Farley for The City. "Judg-
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; G. 
L. Sterling for The City. "Or-
der affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly and T. Farley for 
The City. "Order affirmed, 
with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; R. 
P. Chittenden for The City. 
(Not decided.) 

Argued,• decision reserved; R. 
P. Chittenden for The City. 
(Not decided.) 

Argue d,• decision reserved; R. 
PChittenden for The City. 
(Not decided.) 

Submitted; decision reserved; 
W. B. Crowell for The City. 
"Judgment affirmed, with 
costs." 

Argued; decision reserved-, 1'.  
Connoly for The City. "Writ 
dismissed and proceedings at-
firmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Judg-
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved,• J. 
McKeen for The City. "Judg-
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. "Order 
affirmeu, with  costs.  

Argued; decision reserved,• D. 
Rumsey for The City. "Order 
reversed and motion to quash 
writ granted." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
reversed and motion denied, 
with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; G. 
L. Sterling for The City. "Or-
der affirmed with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
reversed and motion remitted 
to Trial Term." 

Argued; decision reserved; C. 
Mellen for The City. "Order 
reversed and motion denied. 
with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Submitted; decision reserved,• J. 
McKeen for The City. (Not 
decided.) 

25 253 The City of New 
York vs. William 
P. Baird and the 
Fidelity and De-
posit Company of 
Maryland 	 

	

65 George Snyder vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

TRIAL TERMS AND SPECIAL TERMS. 

27 148 John G. O'Keefe, as 
Receiver of the 
Matt Taylor Pav- 

	

ing Company, vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Breach of contract for paving 
Eighth avenue, from Twenty-
fourth to Fifty ninth streets, 
$43,389.25 	  

Tried before Williams, Municipal 

iudgg.01;iaescciosioriorresgveed6t; 

"Judgment  for the defendant 
with costs." 

Tried before Williams, Municipal 
Judge; decision reserved; S. 
K. Probasco for The City. 
"Judgment for the defendant 
wi th costs." 

Tried before Dugro, J., and a 
jury; complaint dismissed; h 
J. Freedman for The City. 

	

Isaac H. Cary vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  To recover penalty imposed 	 

	

... William Wolff vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  To recover penalty imposed 	 
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Mandamus to compel respond-
ent to certify that relator has 
been Chief of Police since 
February 22, Igor, Relator's 
appeal from order denying 
motion for a peremptory writ 
of mandamus 	  

Mandamus to •compel Comp-
troller to pay salary as Police 
Commissioner from February 
22 to March 31, not. Re-
lator's appeal from order 
denying motion for manda- 
mus. 	  

Salary as Dockmaster in Dock 
Department during unlawful 
removal, $2,250 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling on sidewalk on 
Perry street, $15,000. Plain-
tiff's appeal from order setting 
aside verdict in her favor 	 

Damages for loss of wife's ser- 
vices, $5,000. 	Plaintiff's ap- 
peal from order setting aside 
verdict in his favor 	 

Defendant's appeal from an or- 
der of filiation 	 

For services under assignment 
of court in defense of James 
McCauley,  on a charge of 
murder, $115. Plaintiff's ap- 
peal from judgment 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment of relator as Bookkeeper 
in Finance Department. Re-
lator's appeal from order deny- 
ing motion for mandamus 	 

Mandamus to compel respond-
ent to receive $22,248.18 as 
taxes on conduit system for 
5847. Relator's appeal from 
order denying motion for 
mandamus 	  

Breach of contract for paving 
Eighth avenue, from Thirty-
fourth to Fifty-ninth streets, 
$43,389.25. Plaintiff's appeal 
from judgment dismissing 
complaint 	  

Certiorari to review assess-
ments on relator's real and 
personal property for theyear 
1901. Relator's appeal from 
order dismissing writ of cer- 
tiorari 	  

Mandamus to compel certifica-
tion of relator's name for ap-
pointment to position of 
Bridge Tender, etc. Relator's 
appeal from order denying 
motion for mandamus 	 

Mandamus to compel certifica-
tion of relator's name for ap-
pointment to position of 
Bridge Tender, etc. Relator's 
appeal from order denying 
motion to resettle order deny- 
ing motion for mandamus 	 

Mandamus to compel certifica-
tion of name of relator for ap-
pointment to position of 
Bridge Tender. Relator's ap-
peal from order denying mo- 
tion for mandamus 	 

Manudarnus to compel certifica-
tion of name of relator for 
appointment to -nsition of 
Bridge Tender. Relator's ap-
peal from order denying mo- 
tion foe mandamus 	 

City's appeal from order denying 
motion to confirm report as 
to certain parcels 	 

To foreclose lien under con-
tract of John F. Dawson et 
al. for regulating, etc., Edge-
combe avenue, $7,841.25. 
Plaintiff's appeal from judg- 
ment 	  

Mandamus to compel respond-
ent to pay relator a pension 
as widow of George A. 
Waddy, deceased. Relator's 
appeal from order denying 
motion for mandamus 	 

Damages to property on Spring 
creek due to maintenance of 
pumping stations. $10,000. 
Plaintiff's appeal from judg- 
ment 	  

Damages to property on Spring 
creek due to maintenance of 
pumping stations, $zo,000. 
Plaintiff's appeal from judg- 
ment 	  

Mandamus to compel certifica-
tion of relator's payroll as 
Bridge Keeper. Relator's ap-
peal from order denying mo- 
tion for mandamus 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment of relator as Assistant 
Sergeant-at-Arms of the Board 
of Aldermen. Relator's ap-
peal from order denying mo- 
tion for mandamus 	 

To restrain painting out of ad-
vertisements on fences around 
old reservoir, Fifth avenue 
and Fortieth street. City's 
appeal from order granting 
motion for injunction 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Vaccinator in Health 
Department. Relator's appeal 
from order denying motion 
for mandamus 	  

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment. Relator's appeal from 
judgment in favor of re- 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Deputy Collector of 
Assessments, Brooklyn. Re-
lator's appeal from order 
denying motion for manda- 
mus 	  

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
reversed and motion granted, 
with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
reversed and motion con-
firmed. Report granted." 

Argued; decision reserved- T. 
J Connoly for The City. "udg-

ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; R. 
P. Chittenden for The City. 
(Not decided.) 

Argued,• decision reserved; R. 
P. Chittenden for The City. 
(Not decided.) 

Argued; decision reserved; 1. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; W. 
B. Crowell for The City. "Or-
der affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
reversed, with costs, and mo-
tion denied, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved: J. 
McKeen for The City. (Not 
decided.) 

Submitted; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. (Not 
decided.) 

Argued; decision reserved•, T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; '1'. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs. ' 

Aru  
g ed; decision reserved; J • 
McKeen for The City. (Not 
decided.) 

ArgumeeKde;endefocrisirohne  rceisteyr.ve,cloirdeJr. 

fimromdeidfied, and as modified af- 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. "Order 
modified, and as modified at-
firmed." 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. (Not 
decided.) 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
IrIcKeen for The City. "Judg-
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. 

Submitted; decision reserved; J. 
McKeen for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; 1. 
Connoly for The City. "Judg 
ment affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; G. 
S. Coleman for The City. "Or-
der affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 

Argued; decision reserved; T. 
Connoly for The City. "Order 
affirmed, with costs." 
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26 126 Thomas A. McBain 
vs. The City of 

New York 	 

26 89 Josephine M. Rob-
erts, as administra-
trix, etc., vs. The 
City of New York. 

Walter B. Gunnison 
vs. The Board of 
Education ........  

26 214 

26 57 John Kinzey vs. The 
City of New York. 

1213 97 People ex rel. Will. 
iam IL Arnold vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

• 
12B 108 People ex rel. Stand-

ard Rock Candy 
Company vs. the 
Tax Commissioners 

Jacob L. Schrade vs. 
J. A. O'Connor et 
al 	  

People ex rd. Blanche 
E. S. Tams, ad-
ministratrixtc., 

Commis- 
sioners 	 

Tax 
 

Frederick Thilemann 
and ano. vs. The 
Mayor, etc., of The 
City of New York. 

31  137 

Helen G. Fuller vs. 
The City and Ern- 
est Mecke 	 

14 38  

12B 73 

53 356  

12B 23 People ex rel. Eliza-
beth S. Lord vs. 
the Tax Commis- 
sioners 	 

People ex rd. Henry 
Lord vs. Tax Com- 
missioners 	 

2I3 24 

31 168 Tompkins Mcllvaine To collect attorney's lien on 
et al. vs. George 	judgment in favor of George 
Steinson et al 	Sterrson vs. The Board of 

Education, $8,220.06 	 

27 432 Michael Jaeger, ad- To recover taxes for 1899 paid 
ministrator, etc., vs. 	in error on property in 
The City of New Twenty-first Ward, Brooklyn, 
York  	$58.59 	 • 

22 454  George O'Brien vs. Damages for personal injuries 
The CityCity of New by being thrown from wagon 
York 	  in Forty-ninth street, between 

Third and Fourth avenues, 
Brooklyn, $5,000 	 

People ex rd. James Mandamus to compel reinstate- 
McCutcheon 	vs. 	ment of relator as Foreman in 
John J. Scannell .. 	the Fire Department 	 

Kate Freedman vs. Damages for false arrest and 
Theodore Dulfer .. 	imprisonment, $3,000 	 

12B 76 People ex rel. New Certiorari to review assessment 
York Central and 	on capital stock and surplus 
Hudson River Rail- 	of the Spuyten Duyvil Rail- 
road Company et road Company for the year 
al. vs. Tax Corn 	1901 	  
missioners 	 

18 289 William G. Leeson For balance due on contract for 
vs. The City of Audubon avenue, sewers, 
New York ....... 	$480. 	  

27 129 Hugh Breslin, an in- Damages for personal injuries 
fant, etc., vs. The 	by being run over by cart of 
City of New York. 	Street Cleaning Department, 

$5,000 	  

27 46o Edith H. Simmons For judgment declaring the de- 
vs. Home for In- 	cree of Surrogate admitting 
curables et al 	will of Angelina Crane. de- 

ceased, to rrobate, void and 
invalid 	  

Fees as Commisioner of Deeds 
in Department of Water Sup- 
ply, Brooklyn, $108.12 	 

Benjamin P. Benja- Fees as Commissioner of Deeds 
mm vs. The City.. 	in Department of Public 

Works, $1,033.87 	 

a6 349 

24 74 

31 io6 

29 466 

	

Francis J. Rourke vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

26 441 Nathaniel Whitman - To bar defendant front claiming 
et al. vs. The City 	any interest in premises at 
of New York .... 	Ninetieth and 	Ninety-first 

streets, East river and Ave- 
nue A 	  

25 357 Charles A. 5. Queck Damages for personal injuries 
Berner vs. The City 	by fall through undermined 
et al 	sidewalk at No. 8o Pierre- 

pont street, Brooklyn, $2o,000. 

26 	6 Saiman Wortman vs 	 Damages for personal injuries 
The City of New 	by falling from wagon in 
York  	Humboldt street, near Seigel 

street, Brooklyn, $2o,000.... 

32 102 Joseph F. McClean To acquire title to lots on 
vs. The City of Coney Island fronting ou 
New York et al 	Coney Island creek 	 

a7 63 Bartlett McGetrick vs. For difference between the 
The City of New 	amount paid as Engineer of 
York  	Sewers, Fire Department, and 

rate determined by law, 
$366.58 	  

27 63 Henry Boerum vs. For difference between the 
The City of New 	amount paid as Engineer of 
York  	Sewers, Fire Department, and 

rate determined by law, 
$366.38 	  

ad 31z John Donegan vs. Damages for personal injuries 
The City of New 	by falling on the sidewalk at 
York 	and 	the 	Third avenue and First street, 
Brooklyn Heights 	Brooklyn, $1o,000 	 
Railroad Co.....• • 

29 386 Lawrence E. Blake For value of a steam boiler 
vs. The City of 	seized by Bureau of Incum- 
New York 	brances, Department of High- 

ways, and for damages for 
conversion of same, $1,250... 

To restrain making payment on 
contract for steel approaches 
to New East River Bridge.. 

3o 4x r William P. Knowles 
vs. The City of 
New York et al.. 

Jennie 'I. B. Becker, 
executrix of James 
Brady, vs. The City 
of New York 	 

Harry Spor vs. The 
City of New York. 

29 Soo Jacob Desure, admin-
istrator, vs. The 
City of New York 
et al 	 

For extra work under contract 
of Benjamin J. Carr Jr., for 
regulating,  etc., Claremont 
avenue, $33,784.55 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by insecure condition 

i of a cut in St. Nicholas Park, 
$10,000 	  

For the death of Hymon Desure 
by drowning, drawbridge at 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 
street and Harlem river, 
$25,000 	  

10 204 

55 240 

Thomas J. McCabe 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds 
in Building Department, 
$3,136.32 	  

31  93 

31 153 Alice Heffernan, ad-
ministratrix vs. The 
City of New York. 

.uo soo John Pollak, Jr., an 
infant, etc., vs. The 
City of New York. 

iu 94  Peter Handibode, Jr., 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

For death of Michsel Heffernan, 
by fall front a truck on Fifty-
sixth street, near Eleventh 
avenue, $50,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
caused by live electric wire of 
police telegraph system, at 
One Hundred and Sixty-third 
street and Third avenue, 
$3,500 	  

Balance due on contract for reg-
ulating, etc., One Hundred 
and Eightieth street and Clin- 
ton avenue, $1,501.40 	 

Nathalie F. Reynal 
vs. Tax Commis- 
sioners 	 

	

George Morgan vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

Charles A. Matthews, 

	

by guardian, vs 	 
The City and James 
Dugan 	 

32 195 Joseph P. Schenrich 
vs The City of New 
York 	  

	

31 172 Nicholas A. Knox vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

21 300 Richard Robinson vs 	 
The City 	 

25 449 

28 504 

Robert Lee vs. Ad-
drew J, Lalor, 
Property Clerk ... 

31 	12 Julia B. Mahon. ad- 
ministratrix, etc., 
vs. John J. Scan- 
nell 	 •• 

	

Frederick Dassori vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

i6 218 Maria Wright vs. 'rm. 
City of New York. 

13 418  Claus Heitman vs. 
The City of New 
York (No. 3.)... • 

a6 322 Sophia Hertel, ad-
ministratrix of Ju-
lius Hertel, vs. 'I he 
City of New York. 

33 465  

14 117 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate for the 
year 1900 	  

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds 
in Building Department, 
$8,552.76 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling into open coal hole, 
opposite No. xgor Washington 
avenue, Bronx, $2,500 	 

For balance of salary as Assist-
ant Foreman in the Depart- 
ment of Parks, $r58.33 	 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds 
in Office of Commissioner of 
Jurors, $305.16 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by a fall, opposite No. 3o 
Bedford avenue. $5,000 	• 

For death of plaintiff's decedent, 
by falling into excavation at 
Thirteenth avenue and 
Twenty-seventh street, $40,000. 

For salary as Laborer in De-
partment of Parks during 
period of suspension, $540.... 

To recover sum of money in 
possession of defendant, $19 . . 

For amount of policy of life in-
surance on the life of John 
H Mahon, deceased, $1,000.. 

Damages for destruction of rear 
tenements in block hounded 
by Houston Bleecker, Mott 
and Elizabeth streets 	 

Damages to premises from 
negligent performance of con-
tract for regulating, etc.. 
Cooper street, $806.67 	 

Damage= to property No. 473 
Central avenue, Brooklyn, by 
the bursting of water main, 
$812.20 	  

For rent of premises on 
Eleventh avenue, Village of 
Whitestone, and cost of re- 
placing partitions, $380 	 

12A 207 

31 92 

31  78 

Joseph Henchy, ad- 
ministrator, 	etc., 
vs. The City et al. 

	

Andrew Staender vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

33 82 Frank Stoddart vs. Salary as Sanitary Inspector in Tried in Municipal Court, Rich- 
The City of New 	Health Department, $396.50.. 	mond; judgment for plaintiff; 
York  	 A. E. Hadlock for The City. 

33 Si John Morrison vs 	 Salary as Sanitary Inspector in Tried in Municipal Court, Rich- 
The City of New 	Health Department, $319.80.. 	mond; judgment for the plain- 
York  	 tiff; A. E. Hadlock for The 

City. 

29 393 Trustees of the Sail- To declare illegal and void taxes Demurrer argued before Marean, 
ors' Snug Harbor 	imposed upon property of 	J.; demurrer sustained with 
vs. The City 	plaintiff for 1897 	leave to plaintiff to amend up- 

on payment of costs; A. E. 
Hadlock for The City. 

To restrain taking possession of Tried before Steckler, J.; de- 
pier at foot of West Forty- 	cision reserved; E. J. Freed- 
third street 	 . 	man for The City. 

41 220 Knickerbocker Ice 
Company vs. Forty-
second and Grand 
Street 	Railroad 
Company et al.... 

SUPPLEMENT. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

5 59 

21 369 

26 150 

14 /88 Mary Dooley vs. The 
City of New York. 

4 

George F. Livesley 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

James Flynn vs. The 
City of New York. 

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling from wagon, due to 
excavation at Tenth avenue 
and Forty-second street, 
$20,000 	  

For death of Mortimer Roberts, 
due to fall from fire engine in 
collision in Watkins street, 
Brooklyn. $10,000 	 

To recover as assignee balance 
of salary as Teacher in the 
Erasmus Hall High School, 
Brooklyn, $1,465.20 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
by fall on ice at No, 413 
Throop avenue, Brooklyn, 
$3,000 	  

Damages to property at Spring-
field, L. I., due to operation 
of pumping station, $20,000 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for the year 1901 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for the year 1901 	  

Damages for false arrest and im- 
prisonment, $5,000 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
for the year 1901 on relator's 
personal property 	 

Amount due on contract for reg• 
ulating, etc., Jerome avenue, 
from One Hundred and Sixty-
second street to Elliott street, 
and for damages, $10,700 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for the year 1901 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for the year 1901 	  

of horse and 

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling on the stone steps 
in Central Park at One 
Hundreth street and Central 
Park West, $10,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
due co fall in Hicks street, 
Brooklyn, near Love lane, 
$50,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling on sidewalk in 
Henry street, Brooklyn, due 
to ice and snow, $10,000 	 

Mandamus to compel cancella-
tion of assessment for West 
Fifth street grading, Coney 
Island 	  

To recover salary as Laborer in 
Department of Parks during 
period of suspension, $98 	 

Tried before Russell, J., and a 
jury; verdict for plaintiff for 
$5,30; J. W. Hutchinson, Jr.. 
for The City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jury; verdict for plaintiff for 
$10,000; R. P. Chittenden for 
The City. 

Demurrer, argued before Smith. 
J. decision reserved; A. Mc-
Kinney for The City. "De• 
murrer sustained and judg-
ment directed for the defend-
ant." 

Tried before Gaynor, J. and a 
jury; complaint dismissed as 
to the City; R. P. Chittenden 
for The City. 

Tried before Garrettson, J. and 
a jury; verdict for the plain 
tiff for $25.00; R. P. Chitten 
den for The City. 

Tried before Fitzgerald, J.; do 
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Writ quashed 
with costs." 

Tried before Fitzgerald, J.; de-
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. Assessment re-
duced to $24,192.45. 

Tried before Dugro, J., and a 
jury,_• complaint dismissed; J. 
W. Hutchinson, Jr., for The 
City. 

Tried before Fitzgerald, J.; de-
cision reserved,. D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Writ sustained 
with costs." 

Tried before Nash, J., and a 
jury;juror withdrawn by 
plaintiff; C. Mellen for The 
City. 

Tried before Fitzgerald, J.; de-
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Writ dis-
missed with costs." 

Tried before Fitzgerald, J.; de-
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Writ dis-
missed with costs." 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury; verdict for plaintiff for 
$258.50; A. A. O'Neil for The 
City. 

Tried before Dugro, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $2,75o; H. S. Rankine for 
The City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J.,• de-
cision reserved; E. J. McGuire 
for The City. "Judgment for 
the plaintiff.' 

Tried before Stover, J.; de• 
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. 

Tried before Russell, J. and a 
jury; verdict for The City; C. 
Mellen for The City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J., and 
a jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $1,000; J. W. Hutchinson, 
Jr., for The City. 

Tried before Tierney, J.; de-
cision reserved; D. Matthew-
son for The City. Judgment 
for the plaintiff for $39.84. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J., and 
a jury; verdict for the plain-
tiff for $304.68; C. Mellen for 
The City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J. and a 
jury; ve rdict for The City; R. 
P. Chittenden for The City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $2,000; J. W. Covert for 
The City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J.; de- 
cision reserved; E. j. Mc-

Guire for The City. "Judgment 
for the plaintiff." 

Tried before Martin, 7., in the 
Municipal Court; judgment for 
plaintiff for possession of 
propertyThe 

City.  
and costs; S. P. Dan- 

Tried before Steckler, J., and a 
jury; verdict directed for the 
plaintiff; C. A. O'Neil for The 
City. 

Tried t.efore Kenefick, T.; de-
cision reserved; E. Jr. Mc-
Guire and Tohn F. O'Brien 
for The City. 

Tried before Greenbaum, J. and 
a jury; verdict for defendant; 
C. Mellen for The City. 

f
Tried before Dickey, J., and a 

jury verdict for the plaintiff 
or 	75.79; R. P. Chittenden 

for The City. 

Tried before Garretson, J.; de-
cision reserved; G. E. Black 
well for The City. "Judgment 
for the plaintiff." 

Tried before Barrett, J. and a 

for verdict for the plaintiff 
for $8,000; J. W. Hutchinson, 
Jr., for The City. 

Tried before Greenbaum, J., and 
a jury,• complaint dismissed; 
H. S. Rankine for The City, 

Tried before Freedman, J., and 
a jury; verdict directed for the 
Plaintiff for $756 on the first 
cause of action; complaint dis-
missed on the second cause 
of action; C. Mellen for The 
City. 

Tried before Leventritt, J.; de-
cision reserved; T. Farley for 
The City. "Decree for the 
plaintiff.  

Tried before Marean, 1.; de-
cision reserved; S. K. Probas-
co for The City. "Demurrer 
overruled with costs." 

Tried before Russell, J. and a 
jury; verdict in favor of the 
plaintiff for $5oo; J. W. Co 
vert for The City. 

Tried before McLean, J.; writ 
dismissed; C. A. 07.1eil for 
The City. 

Tried before Seabury, J.; verdict 
for the plaintiff for $r5o; J. 
W. Hutchinson, Jr., for Ihe 
City. 

Tried before Steckler, J.; de-
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Writ dis• 
missed with costs." 

Tried before Greenbaum, J. and 
a jury; verdict for The City; 
C. Mellen for the City. 

Tried belore Truax. J., and a 
jury; verdict for The City; E. 
J. McGuire for The City. 

Tried before Knox, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the defend-
ants; E. J. Freedman for The 
City. 

Tried before Freedman, J., and 
a jury; verdict for paintiff, 
$1.35; C. Mellen for The City. 

Tried before Freedman. J., and 
ajury; verdict for the plain-
tiff for $965.28; C. Mellen for 
The City. 

Tried before Giegerich, j., and 
a jury; verdict directed for the 
plaintiff for $3,I36.32; C. 
Mellen for The City. 

Tried before Steckler, T.; de-
cision reserved; E. J. Freed-
man for The City. 

E.
Tried before Gaynor, J. and a 

	
ver dict for The City; P. 

E. Callahan for The City. 

Tried before Maddox, J. and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff; 
R. P. Chittenden for The 
City. 

Tried before Marean, J.; judg-
ment for plaintiff as to title; 
J. W. Coombs for The City. 

Tried before Marean, J.; de-
cision reserved; S. K. Pro-
basco for The City. "Judg-
ment directed for the de-
fendant." 

Tried before Marean, J.; de-
cision reserved; S. K. Pro-
basco for The City. "Judg-
ment directed for the de-
fendant." 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jury; complaint dismissed as 
to The City; P. E, Callahan 
for The City. 

Tried before Truax, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $330.22; G. Landon for 
The City. 

Demurrer of defendant, Pennsyl-
vania Steel Co., submitted to 
Leventritt, i.; The City not 
interested; . J. McGuire for 
The City. 

Tried before Truax, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the  plaintiff 

 $20,272.42; C. Mellen for 
The City. 

Tried befpre Truax, J.. and a 
jury complaint dismissed; H. 
S. Rankine for The City. 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and 

plaintiff; 
j 
 J.
ury  withdrawn b 

plai
j
ntiff; 	W. Hutchinson

y
, 

Jr., for The City. 

29 406 People ex rel. Henry 

	

Taylor vs. Bird S 	 
Coler 	  

28 503 Charles W. Eckerson 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

Samuel M. Murray For maintenance 
vs. The City of 	carriage, $240 	 
New York 	 

J. and 'tried before Dickey, 
r y&Tlearhdai 

Callahan  
t for 

E. 	for the City. 

Tried before.  Dickey, J. and a 
r yarhdatrict f  foorr tor 	

. 	
P. 

E. 

Tried before Smith, j.; judg-
ment for the relator; A. Mc. 
Kenney for the City. 



Tried before Marean, J.; de-
cision reserved; W. S. 
Brewster for The City. "Judg-
ment directed for the de-

fendant." 

Tried before Truax J.  com-
plaint dismissed; H. S. Ran-
kine for The City. 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $5,000; J. W. Hutchinson, 
Jr., for The City. 

Tried before Truax, J., without 
a jury; decision reserved; L. 
A. O'Neil for The City. 
"Judgment for the plaintiff." 

Tried before Gildersleeve, J., 
without aliry; decision re-
served; E. J.  McGuire and C. 
A. O'Neil for The City. 

Tried before Keogh, J., anda 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $2,750; J. W. Covert for 
The City. 

Tried before Gaynor, J., and a 
jury; complaint dismissed; P. 
E. Calahan for The City. 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury; verdict in favor of The 
City; H. S. Rankine for The 
City. 

Tried before Nash, J.; decision 
reserved; C. A. O'Neil for The 
City. "Complaint dismissed." 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and 
a jury; verdict for the plain-
tiff for $900; C. Mellen for 
The City. 

Tried before Greenbaum, J. and 
i a jury; verdict for The City on 

the first cause of action; ver-
dict in favor of the plaintiff 
for $600 on the second cause 
of action; C. Mellen for The 
City. 

Demurrer to complaint argued 
before O'Gorman,J.; decision 
reserved; E. J. McGuire for 
The City. "Demurrer sus-
tained with costs." 

Tried before Mattice, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $20o; P. E. Callahan for 
The City. 

Tried before Maddox, J. and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff; 
J. W. Coombs for The City. 

Demurrer argued before Garret-
son,J.; decision reserved; R 
P. Chittenden for The City. 

con-
sent." 

withdrawn by con-t.  

Tried before Kenefick, J., and 
a jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $1,200; P. E. Callahan for 
The City. 

Tried before Barrett, J.  decision 
reserved; E. J. McGuire and 
A. Sweeney for The City. 
"Judgment for the plaintiff." 

Tried before Nash, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for
The

$cii,t6y8.6.09; C. Mellen for 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and a 

fury• verdict for the plaintiff 
or 

for 
 J. W. Hutchinson, 

Jr., or The City. 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $250. J. W. Hutchinson, 
Jr., for The City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J.; de-
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Assessment 
reduced to $595.21." 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 

(jury; jury disagreed; H. S. 
Rankine for The City. 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury; jury disagreed; H. S. 
Rankine for The City. 

Tried before Giegerich, J., and a 
jury; jury disagreed• J. W. 
Hutchinson, Jr., for The City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J.; 
E. J. McGuire and A. Sweeney 
for The City. "Judgment for 
the plaintiff." 

Tried before Blanchard, j.; 
judgment for the plaintiff; E. 
T. McGuire and A. Sweeney 
for The City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J.-; 
udgment for the plaintiff; B. 

McGuire and A. Sweeney 
or The City. 

Tried before Blanchard, .T.; 
judgment for the plaintiff; .E. 
J, McGuire and A. Sweeney 
for The City. 

Tried before Blanchard, J. 
judgment for the plaintiff; E. 
J. McGuire and A. Sweeney 
for The City. 

Tried before Truax, J., and a 

M 
jury; complaint dismissed; L. 
Mellen for The City. 

16 269 Kate Breslin vs. The 
City of New York. 

11 400 Charles Wittman vs. 
1 he City of New 
York 	  

29 199 Pasquale Capanigri 
vs. The City 	 

3o 327 Margaret Murphy vs. 
The Board of Edu- 
cation 	 

	

26 221 Mathias Dunnagh vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

26 442 Ellen Hughes vs. The 
City of New York. 

	

8 367 Hannah Brotzky vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

6 478 William H. Fennell 
vs. The City 	 

II 131 Mary Elizabeth Do-
nellan vs. The City 
of New York 	 

27 ass Frederick Thilemann, 
R., and another vs 
The City of Rew 
York 	  

sor Pierce Ryan vs. The 
City of New York. 

21 218 G. Walton Mooney 
vs. The City et al.. 

32 262 Louisa Fallon vs. The 
City of New York 
and Mary A. 
Stickevers 	... 

33 393 Annie M. Sadlier and 
another vs. The 
City of New York. 

25 488 Martin Leach vs. The 
City 	  

30 38 Patrick Downs vs. 
The City 	 

2 194 James Talcott vs. The 
City of New York. 

6 249 Alice Cahill vs. The 
City of New York. 

6 248 Edward A. Cahill, Jr., 
vs. The City ... . 

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling in West Sixteenth 
street, between Seventh and 
Eighth avenues, $5,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
due to fall on Fifth street, 
snow and ice on pavement, 
$10,000 	  

	

Fur labor, unloading ashes, etc 	, 
from scows of Department of 
Street Cleaning, $3,125 	 

For balance of salary as Teacher 
in Public School 2, Manhat-
tan, during period of illness.. 

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling on sidewalk at 
Third and Atlantic avenues, 
Brooklyn, $zo,000 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling on sidewalk at Gold 
and Sands streets, Brooklyn, 
$15,000 	 • 

Damages for personal injuries 
due to misplaced coal hole 
Cover at No. 135 Suffolk 
street, $ z o,000 	  

For salary as Patrolman during 
period of illness, $1,239.91 	 

Damages for personal injuries by 
fall in West One Hundred and 
Twenty-fifth street, $5,o0o.... 

Breach of contract for sewer in 
East One Hundred and 
Eighty-seventh street and 
Crotona, Belmont and Arthur 
avenues, $18,364.33 	 

For difference between wages 
paid and prevailing rate of 
wages at time of service as a 
Rammer in the Department of 
Highways, $600 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling into excavation in 
front of No. 822 Hancock 
street, Brooklyn, $25,000 	 

To recover amount of sale for 
unpaid taxes, $324.42 	 

To restrain throwing of sweep-
ings from Brooklyn Bridge on 
plaintiffs' premises and for 
damages, $25,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by being thrown from wagon 
in Metropolitan avenue, near 
Roebling street, $5,000 	 

For salary as a Sweeper in the 
Department of Street Clean-
ing, Brooklyn, during period 
of suspension, $138.04 	 

Damages to goods, etc., at No. 
83 Vandam street, by bursting 
of sewer, $1,286.10 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling into manhole at 
Avenue A and Eighteenth 

street, $z5,000 	  

Damages for loss of services of 
Alice Cahill, $15,000 	 

15 

12B 107 People ex rel. Joseph 
H. Huber vs. Tax 
Commissioners ... 

t2 351 Frances Viola Morri-
son vs. The City of 
New York 	 

• 

	

14 124 Samuel Morrison vs 	 
The City of New 
York et at 	 

	

269 James J.  Halpin vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

28 5o2 Thomas E. Corcoran 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

29 323 George C. Neusse 
City 	  

29 257 James L. Conroy vs. 
City 	 

z8 495 

	

Roger Sheehy vs 	 
City 	  

	

29 31 John J. McCahill vs 	 
City 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for the year 1901 	 

Damages for personal injuies by 
falling on sidewalk in front of 
No. 542 West One Hundred 
and Twenty-seventh street, 
$5,000 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling on sidewalk at West 
One Hundred and Twenty- 
seventh 	and 	Manhattan 
streets, $2,500 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling into excavation in 
Kingsbridge road for sewer, 
$10,00 	  

For salary as a Painter in the 
Department of Parks during 
period of suspension, $178.50. 

For salary as Laborer in De-
partment of Parks during 
period of suspension, $152.... 

For salary as an Attendant in 
Department of Parks during 
period of suspension, $66.... 

For salary as Laborer in the De-
partment of Highways during 
period of suspension, $76.... 

For salary as Laborer in De-
partment of Parks during 
period of suspension, $152.... 

28 503 William F. Monroe For salary as Laborer in De- Tried before Blanchard, J.; 
vs. City  	partment of Parks during 	judgment for the plaintiff; E. 

period of suspension, $z La— 	T, McGuire and A. Sweeney 
for The City. 

3o 424 The City of New 
York vs. William 
E. Dean et al 	 

257 James Dale vs. The 
City of New York. 

To recover amount of judgment 
in action of Thomas Murray 
vs. The City, for extra wort( 
on contract for building Dyk-
man street sewer, $1,347.62... 

For balance of salary as Chief 
Engineer in Brooklyn Fire 
Department 	  

31  

25 488 Martin Leach vs. The 
City 	  

	

29 58 Charles Hennis vs 	 
City 	  

8 109 Madaline E. Schu-
bert, by guardian, 
etc., vs. City 

	

34 74 Mary A. Young vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

1213 41 People ex rel. B. 
Aymar Sands vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

131117 People ex rd. Dives-
Pelican Mining 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners .... 

31 go Joseph Rosenzweig 
vs. James G. Mur- 
phy et al 	 

12 351 Frances Viola Morri-
son vs. The City of 
New York 	 

14 124 Samuel Morrison vs. 
The City and an- 
other 	  

12A 266 People ex rd. Emily 
A. Zollikoffer vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

12A 266 People ex rel. Oscar 
F. Zollikoffer vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

zaA 270 People ex rd. Martha 
H. Andrew et al. 
vs. Tax Commis-
sioners 	 

	

John J. Driscoll vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

26 184 Pliny Fisk vs. The 
City 	  

31  377 

29 126 People ex rd. Alma 
H. De Belprat vs. 
William J. Coler et 
al 	 .. 

32 288 John J. McDermott 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

26 Igi Elizabeth McKinnon 
vs. The City of 
New York 	 

	

29 376 Frank S. Liebold vs 	 
City 	  

26 361 Susie Link vs. The 
City 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's personal property 
for the year 1901 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's capital invested in 
business for the year 901.— 

To foreclose lien on contract for 
erection of Public School 79, 
Queens County 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling on sidewalk in front 
of No. 42 West One Hundred 
and 1 wenty-seventh street, 
$5,000 (second trial) 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling on sidewalk at 
West One Hundred and 
Twenty-seventh and Manhat- 
tan streets, $2,500 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate for the 
year 1901 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate for the 
year 19oz 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate for the 
year 19oz 	  

For salary as Mason in De-
partment of Street Cleaning 
during period of suspension, 
$728 	  

Damages to steam yacht "Ad-
miral" by collision with 
"Thomas S. Brennan" of 
Charities Department, 
$2,708.58 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by being thrown from wagon 
in Metropolitan avenue, near 
Roebling street, $5,000 	 

Mandamus to compel reinstate-
ment as Assistant Teacher in 
High Schools of Borough of 
Richmond 	  

For breach of contract for build-
ing sewers in Wallabout 
Market 	  

Damages for personal ;njuries 
by falling on sidewalk in front 
of No. 64 Adelphi street, 
Brooklyn, $5,000 	 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds 
in Department of Water Sup- 
ply 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling on sidewalk in front 
of No. 576 Jackson avenue, 
Long Island City, $10,000 	 

For salary as Clerk in Depart. 
ment of City Works, Long 
Island City, $2,666.66 	 

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling into excavation in 
Kingsbridge road for sewer, 
$10,000 (second trial) 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate for the 
year z go z 	  

Damages for personal injuries 
by falling out of a wagon, due 
to hole in Madison avenue, 
$25,000 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's capital invested in 
business for the year Igor....  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's capital stock and 
surplus for the year 19ot. 

(Lexington avenue branch)... 

	

26 497 John J. Duggan vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

	

11 269 James J. Halpin vs 	 
City 	  

2B 110 People ex rel. Isaac 
J. Greenwood vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

	

32 117 Charles J. McCabe vs 	 
The City of New 
York 	  

123 98 People ex rd. Elec-
tric Vehicle Co. vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

z2B 19 People ex rd. Metro-
politan Street Rail-
way Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

For salary as Laborer in De-
partment of Parks during 
period of suspension, $120.... 

Damages forpersonal injuries by 
t 	street, falling in Thirty-sixth  

$15,000 	  

Damages to pier caused by col- 
lision of scow, $225 	 

People ex rd. Long 
Island Railroad 
Company vs. Tax 
Commissioners ... 

People ex rel. Francis 
D. Kowenhoven vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

People ex rel. Metro-
politan Street Rail-
way Company vs. 
Tax Commissioners 

John McNamee vs. 
1 he City of New 
York (No. 1.).... 

8 162 John McNamee vs. 
The City of New 
York (No. 2.) 	 

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate for the 
year i199 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's real estate for the 
year 1899 	  

Certiorari to review assessment 
on relator's capital stock and 
surplus for the year 1900 	 

For delay and property taken 
under contract for sewers in 
Twenty-sixth Ward, Brooklyn, 
$1•498.78 	  

For delay and property taken 
under contract for sewers in 
Twenty-sixth Ward, Brooklyn. 
$2,534•40 	  

12A 93 

12A 19 

12A 217 

8 161 
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Tried before Blanchard, 
judgment for the plaintiff; E. 
J. McGuire and A. Sweeney 
for The City. 

Tried before Barrett, J., and s. 
jury; vrdict fo the plaintiff 
for $25o

e
; E. j.

r 
 McGuire fo.' 

The City. 

Tried in Municipal Court before 
Ferguson, J.; decision re-
served; D. Joyce for The City. 
"Judgment for the plaintiff.-  

Tried before O'Gorman, J.; de-
cision reserved,• D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Writ dismissed 
with  costs. 

Tricd before O'Gorman, J.; de-
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. 	"Writ dis- 
missed with costs." 

Tried before Hall,j.; decision 
reserved; J. L. O'Brien for 
1 he City. 	"Decree entered 
distributing fund." 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $500; H. S. Rankine for 
The City. 

Tried before Betts, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $50; H. S. Rankine for 
The City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J.; de-
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Reference or-
dered." 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. ; de-
cision reserved,• D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Reference or-
dered." 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. ; de-
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Reference or-
dered." 

Tried before Nash,J.; decision 
reserved; E. J. McGuire and 
A. Sweeney for The City. 
"Complaint dismissed." 

Tried before Adams, J.; decision 
reserved; D. Rumsey for The 
City, 

Tried before Kenefick, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $1,200; P. E. Callahan for 
The City. 

Tried before White, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the relator; 
R. P. Chittenden for The 
City. 

Tried before Walsh, 7., in 
Municipal Court: decision re-
served; J. W. Coombs for The 
City. (Not decided.) 

Tried before Kenefick, J., and a 
Jur-- vr.inplaint dismissed; R. 
P. Chittenden for The City. 

Tried before Marean, j.; verdict 
directed for the plaintiff; J. 
W. Coombs for The City. 

Tried before Keogh, J., and a 
jury- verdict for the plaintiff 
for $r,2oci; G. E. Blackwell 
for The City. 

Tried before Keogh, J., and a 
jury; verdict directed for the 
plaintiff for $37; G. E. Black-
well for The City. 

Tried before Nash, J., and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $2,0oo; J. W. Hutchinson, 
Jr., for The City. 

Tried before O'Gorman, J. ; de-
cision reserved; David Rum-
sey for The City. "Reference 
ordered." 

Trie,. before Nash. T.. and a 
jury; verdict for the plaintiff 
for $1,000; E. J. McGuire for 
The City. 

Tried before Fitzgerald, J.; de-
cision reserved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Assessment 
reduced." 

Tried before Fitzgerald, J.; de-
cision reseved; D. Rumsey 
for The City. "Assessment 
vacated." 

Trial proceeded and adjourned; 
eight hearings held; G. S. 
Coleman for 'I he City. 

'Trial nriceeded and adjourned; 
one hearing held; G. S. Cole-
man for The City. 

Trial pc weeded and adjourned; 
five hearings held; D, Ramsey 
for The City. 

Trial proceeded and adjourned; 
two hearings held; R. P. Chit• 
tenden for The City. 

Trial proceeded and adjourned; 
two hearings held; R. P. Chit-
tenden for The City. 

TRIALS BEFORE REFEREES. 

9s 
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HEARINGS BEFORE COMMISSIONERS OF ESTIMATE IN CONDEMNA-
TION PROCEEDINGS. 

Folio. 
Title. 

Sessions at Which 
Testimony Was 	Assistant. 

Taken. 

19 298 

Dock Sites. 

North 	river, 	between 	Bloomfield 	and 	Little 	West 

'Twelfth streets, Tenth and Thirteenth avenues 	 21 C. D. Olendorf. 
19 190 North river, between Little West Twelfth and Thirteenth 

streets 	  9 
ig 266 North river, between Thirteenth and Fourteenth streets. 20 
to 174 North river, between Fourteenth and Fifteenth streets 	 

64 

19 206 North river, between Sixteenth and Eighteenth streets 	 3 
to 214 North river, between Nineteenth and Twentieth streets 	 2 
to 220 North river, between Twentieth and Twenty-first streets. 4 

44 

19 504 North river, at or near Forty-third street 	  2 

19 225 Pier, old No. 22, East river, at or near Old Slip 	  2 
19 150 l'ier, old No. 15, East river, at or near Wall street 	 2 
lo 244 East river, bulkheads between Eighteenth and Twentieth 

streets 	  6 
■9 252 East river, bulkhead between Twentieth and Twenty-first 

streets 7 
.9 26o East river, bulkhead between Twenty-first and Twenty- 

second streets 	  9 

Bridge Approaches. 

5: 299 Manhattan approach to New East River Bridge No. 2 	 27 0. D. Glendon. 

52 467 Brooklyn approach to New East River Bridge No. 2 	 28 C. N. Harris. 

494 Brooklyn approach to New East River Bridge No. 3 	 16 

.26 236 Manhattan approach to New East River Bridge No. 4- • 14 
27 44 Omens anchorage for New East River Bridge No. 4.• • • 26 J. T. Malone. 

45 22 Third Avenue Bridge approaches 	  3 
20 216 Newtown Creek Bridge approaches 	  2 C. N. Harris. 

Park Sites. 

46 730 St. Nicholas Park, Twelfth Ward, Manhattan 	  7 C. D. ( Hendon. 

46 217 Riverside Park Extension 	  

Public School Sites. 

29 332 John street, too feet north of Prospect place, Borough of 
Queens 	  7 J. T. Malone. 

29 334 Illeecker street, between 	Cypress and 	Ralph avenues, 
Borough of Qeeens 	  5 

29 338 Fingerboard road, between Grant and Sherman avenues, 
Borough of Richmond 	  2 A. E. padlock 

Miscellaneous Sites. 

24 394 Rapid Trmsit site, Brooklyn, between One Hundred 
and Twenty-second and One Hundred and Thirty- 
fifth streets, Manhattan 	  22 C. 	N. 	Harris. 

26 426 Harlem 	Hospital site, on 	Lenox avenue, West 	One 
Hundred and Thirty-sixth, West One Hundred and 
Thirty-seventh streets and Twelfth avenue, Manhattan 2 

Total hearings 	  250 

MOTIONS ARGUED AND MISCELLANEOUS HEARINGS. 

William Ruther--Motion to amend notice of intention to sue submitted to Gilder-
sleeve. J.; H. S. Rankine for the City. Motion denied. 

George Henderson vs. Joekle; Hermione Heil; Florence Farrell—Motions to 
dismiss complaints for lack of prosecution made before Dugro, J.; motions granted; 
J. H. Greener for the City. 

People ex tel. Philip Fitzpatrick vs. Hynes—Motion for mandamus submitted 
to Gildersleeve, J.; not opposed; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. David O'Grady vs. Seth Low et al.—Motion for mandamus submitted 
to Gildersleeve, J. ; decision reserved ; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

Fifth Avenue Real Estate Company vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Motion for in-
junction argued before Gildersleeve, J.; decision reserved; J. W. Hutchinson, Jr., 
for the City.  

People ex rel. Harris G. Burnett vs. L. J. Haffen. etc.; People ex rel. James L. 
Brown vs. Same; People ex rel. James Ovens vs. Same—Motions for mandamus 
argued before Dugro, J.; decision reserved; D. Matthewson for the City. 

People ex rel. William H. Hale vs. Ogden—Motion for pereinptory writ of 
mandamus argued before Gaynor. J.; decision reserved; J. McKeen for the City. 

People ex rel. Mary A. Gordon vs. E. M. Grout, etc.—Motion for peremptory 
writ of mandamus made before Gaynor, J.; motion granted; S. K. Probasco for the 
City. 

Frank H. Redstone--Motion on exceptions to Commissioner's report argued be-
fore Thomas, J.; decision reserved; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

East River Gas Company vs. City, etc.; Same vs. Long Island City—Motions 
argued before Garretson. J.; motions denied; G. E. Blackwell for the City. 

Charles R. Underwood (Actions Nos. t and 2)—Motions for extra allowance 
submitted to Scott, J.; decision reserved; C. A. O'Neil for the City. 

Hugh Breslin; Francis J. Rourke: Thomas J. McCabe; The City of New York 
V5. Wm. E. Dean et al.; Margaret Murphy; Jacob Desure; Pasquale Capanigri; 
Nicholas A. Knox—Motions for preference made before O'Gorman, J.; motions 
granted; J. H. Greener for the City. 

People ex rd. Wm. H. Arnold vs. T. L. Faller et al. ; People ex rel. Standard 
Rock Candy Company vs. Same; People ex rel Metropolitan Street Railway Com-
pany vs. Same; People ex rel. Blanche E. S. Tams vs. Same: People ex rel. Henry 
Lord vs. Same; People ex rel. Elizabeth Low vs. Same; People ex rel. Electric 
Vehicle Company vs. Same; People ex rel. James McCutcheon vs. John J. Scannell—
Motions for preference submitted to Fitzgerald, J.; motions granted; J. H. Greener 
for the City. 

People ex rel. Robert Burtt vs. John. M. Woodbury—Motion for mandamus 
submitted to Scott, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City 

People ex rel. James Jennings vs. Edward M. Grout—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Scott, J.; motion denied; J. C. Wait for the City. 

William Ruther—Motion to dismiss complaint for lack of prosecution made 
before Scott, J.; derision reserved; J. H. Greener for the City; motion granted un-
less case is noticed for May Term. 

Society for Relief of Half-Orphan and Destitute Children NS. Edward McCue—
Motion for injunction argued before Scott, J.; decision reserved; G. L. Sterling 
for the City. 

People ex rel. Joseph Weis vs Edward M. Grout—Motion for mandamus argued 
before Scott, J : motion denied; C. A. O'Neil for the City. 

People ex rel. James V. Pettit vs. James Kanc—Relator's motion to open de-
fault made before Scott, J ; not opposed; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

Matter of George F. Johnson (First and Second street school site award)—
Motion for order of reference made at Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. H. 
Greener for the City. 

Matter of Charles D. Burrell (Pitt street school site award)—Motion for order 
of reference made at Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. H. Greener for the 
City. 

Robert L. Stewart—Motion to dismiss plaintiff's appeal made at Appellate Di-
vision; decision reserved: J. H. Greener for the City; motion granted. 

People ex rel. John Sell= vs. Lindenthal—Motion for mandamus submitted to 
Scott, J.; decision reserved; J. W. Hutchinson, Jr., for the City. 

People ex rel. William Newman vs. Moffett—Motion for mandamus argued be-
fore Giegerich. J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Thomas B. Doane vs. John J. Scannell—Motion to dismiss rela-
tor's appeal made at Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. H. Greener for th. 
City; motion granted. 

Michael Corr; Sarah M. Courter; Mary A. Courter; James Reilly; Edmund 
Blunt; Frank Cummins: John J. Dolam—Motions to dismiss complaints for lack of 
prosecution made before Scott, J.; motions granted; J. H. Greener for the City. 

Myer J. Stein vs. Stephen E. Brown—Motion for change of venue argued before 
Marean, J.; motion granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

Mathias Durnagh—Motion for leave to serve amended answer made before Gay-
nor, J.; motion granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

Bessie Feigenbaum vs. Blatchford—Motion for interpleader before Ferguson, 
Municipal Justice; motion granted; C. S. Atonstam for the City. 

People ex rel. Phebe H. Waddy vs. John N. Partridge—Motion for peremptory 
writ of mandamus argued before Marean, J.; decision reserved; .W. S. Brewster for 
the City. 

John Pullman vs. Goulden—Motion to continue injunction argued before 
Marean, J. ; motion denied ; J. McKeen for the City. 

People ex rel. Charles P. Worrell vs. Louis F. Haffen—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Scott, J.; decision reserved; D. Mathewson for -the City. 

People ex rel. John W. Nelson vs. John N. Partridge—Motion for mandamus 
submitted to Scott, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

William Cushing; James Cotrell; Patrick Devaney; Patrick Donovan; Minnie 
Drummond; C. A. Denison; Jane Denison; Michael,J. Dowling (2 cases)—Motions 
to dismiss complaints for lack of prosecution made before Scott, J.; motions 
granted; J. H. Greener for the City. 

Frederick Bohmer; James M. Motley—Motions to dismiss actions for lack of 
prosecution made before Scott, J.; decision reserved; C. Mellen for the City. 

People ex rel. George E. Craft vs. Woodbury=Motion for mandamus submitted 
to Scott, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

People ex rel. Central Union Gas Company vs. Tax Commissioners (too2)—Mo-
tion to quash writ of certiorari made before Scott, J.; motion granted; G. S. Cole-
man for the City. 

People ex rel. Robert Burtt vs. Woodbury—Motion for mandamus submitted to 
Scott, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Brooklyn Fire Bricks Works Company vs. Tax Commissioners 
(Igoe)—Motion to quash writ of ceritorari argued before Scott, J.; decision reserved; 
G. S. Coleman for the City. 

People ex rel. John J. Sullivan vs. Lederle—Motion for mandamus argued be-
fore Scott, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

John Jones—Motion to open default made before Scott, J.; motion granted; G. 
H. Cowie for the City. 

People ex rel. Pasquale Capanigri vs. E. M. Grout—Motion for mandamus sub-
mitted to Scott, J.; decision reserved; G. Landon for the City. 

J. Stewart Ross, executor. etc.—Motion for extra allowance argued before Ma-
rean, J.; motion granted; J. W. Covert for the City. 

People ex rd. Anna Byrn vs. E. M. Grout, etc—Motion for mandamus argued 
before Marean, J.; decision reserved; E. J. Kiely for the City. 

Matter of Roosevelt street school site—Motion to confirm report of Commis-
sioners of Estimate submitted to Fitzgerald, J.; C. N. Harris for the City. 

Matter of Intervale avenue fire site—Motion to confirm report of Commissioners 
of Estimate made before Fitzgerald. J.; motion granted; J. T. Malone for the City. 

People ex rel. Charles P. Worrall vs. L. E. Haffen, etc.—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Scott, J. ; decision reserved ; D. Mathewson for the City; motion de- 
nied, but relator may have an alternative writ. 

People ex rel. John E. Ellison vs. John C. Hertle—Motion to dismiss appeal of 
relator made at Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. H. Greener for the City. 

Matter of the Public School site on Boerurn street—Motion to declare Ernst 
Hopfars legally dead submitted at Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. H. 
Greener for the City. 

People ex rel. Kenefick vs. Finn—Motion for mandamus submitted to McLean. 
J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

S. Foster Sprague—Motion for leave to amend pleadings argued before Smith. 
J.; decision reserved; R. P. Chittenden for the City. 

People ex rel. Mary H. Flynn vs. Maxwell, etc.—Motion for peremptory writ of 
mandamus made before Marean, J.; motion granted; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

Charles Walsh—Motion to change venue ina:le before Marean, J.; motion 
granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

James R. Marston et al.—Motion for reference argued before Marean, J.; de-
cision reserved; E J. Kily for the City. 

Louis G. Zimmerman—Motion for extra allowance made before Steckler, J.; 
five per cent. granted. 

John F. McIntyre—Motion for extra allowance and motion to reconsider argued 
before O'Gorman, J.; decision reserved; J. I-. O'Brien for the City. 

Simon Feist—Motion to dismiss complaint for lack of prosecution made before 
McCarthy, J.; decision reserved; J. H. Greener for the City. 

People ex rel. Thomas Kenny, Sr., vs. Homer Folks, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus argued before Marean, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster 
lor the City. 

S. R. L. Simonson—Motion on resettlement of order argued before Garretson, 
J.; decision reserved; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

People ex rel. Mortimer F. Gleason vs. John J. Scannell, etc.—Motion for order 
staying peremptory writ of mandamus argued before Garretson, J.; decision re-
served; G. E. Blackwell for the City. 

People ex rel. John Brundage vs. J. J. Scannell, etc.—Motion to substitute de-
fendants argued before Garretson, J; decision reserved; G. E. Blackwell for the 
City. 

People ex rel. John M. O'Rorke vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Motion fen; man-
damus argued before O'Gorman, J.; decision reserved; 'I'. Farley for the City. 

Thomas McMahon, an infant, etc.—John J. Driscoll; Kiernan Devery; Patrick 
Downs; William H. Schnyler—MotionS for preference made before Gildersleeve, J.; 
decision reserved; J. H. Greener for the City. 

Andrew Butcher (and twenty-seven similar cases)—Plaintiffs' motions for pref-
erence made before Gildersleeve, J.—Motions granted; 0. C. Semple for the City. 

People ex rel. William Schwartz vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.; People ex rd. 
Horatio Greenwood vs. Same—Motions for mandamus argued before O'Gorman, J.: 
decisions reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Elizabeth Jones vs. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller—Motion for man-
damus argued before O'Gorman, J.; motion granted; C. A. O'Neil for the City. 

Matter of the application of E. J. Beggs—Motion for appointment of referee sub-
mitted at Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. H. Greener for the City. 

Matter of West Fifty-seventh street and West Fifty-eighth street school site—
Motion to confirm report of Commissioners submitted; decision reserved; C. N. 
Harris for the City. 

Louis Jurgens; John Adamson—Motions for preference made before Keogh, J.; 
motions denied; C. K. Hartman for the City. 

People ex rel. Joseph A. Carragher vs. T. L. Sturgis, etc.—Motion for man-
damus argued before O'Gorman, J.; motion granted; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. John Sheridan vs. Adams—Motion for mandamus submitted t. 
O'Gorman, J.; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rd. Timothy J. Coughlin vs. T. L. Sturgis, etc.—Motion for man-
damus submitted to O'Gorman. J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Timothy J. Coughlin vs. W. L. Ogden, etc.—Motion for man-
limns submitted to O'Gorman, J. ; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel Michael H. Leach vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.—Motion for man-
damus submitted to O'Gorman, J.; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Michael Gorman vs. Gustav Li•i -cnthal, etc.—Motion for man-
damus submitted to O'Gorman, J.; W. B. Crowell : the City. 

People ex rel. Nathaniel H. Cuwdrey vs. H. J. Ronner—Motion for mandamus 
made before O'Gorman, J.; not opposed; G. Landon for the City. 

People ex rel. George Blair vs. Homer Folks—Motion for mandamus sub-
mitted to O'Gorman, J.; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Martin Smith vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.—Motion for man-
damus submitted to O'Gorman, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. A. S. Hatch vs. McFadden—Motion for mandamus argued before 
O'Gorman, J.; decision reserved; G. L. Sterling jot the City. 

People ex rel. James A. Deering vs. McFadden—Motion for mandamus argued 
before O'Gorman, J.; decision reserved; G. Landon for the City. 

People ex rel. James Regan vs. B. J. York et al.—Motion for further return 
argued before O'Gorman, J. ; decision reserved ; T. Farley for the City. 

People ex rel. Oscar F. Zollikoffer vs. T. L. Feitner et al—taxes of root—
Motion to quash writ of certiorari argued before O'Gorman, J.; decision reserved; 
D. kurnsey for the City; motion denied. 

Frederick Thielman, Jr.—Motion for reargument of motion for new trial sub-
mitted to Greenbaum, J.; decision reserved; C. Mellen for the City. 



RECAPITULATION. 

Appeals argued at the United States Supreme Court 	  
Appeals argued or submitted at the Court of Appeals 	  
Appeals argued or submitted at the Appellate Division. 	 
Actions tried in court. .  

	

 	122 

• t 
59 

Actions and proceedings tried befor e Referees 	  5 
Number of hearings before Referees at which testimony was taken 	 18 
Number of condemnation proceedings on trial 	  30 
Number of hearings before Commissioners in condemnation proceedings at 

which testimony was taken 	  250 
Number of motions argued 	  244 
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Ellen McGuire—Motion to place cause on short cause calendar made before 
Smith, J.: motion granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

People ex rel. William Murray vs. Gustav Lindenthal, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus argued before Smith, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster 
for the City. 

Matter of Fifteenth avenue—Motion to compel Comptroller to pay award to 
Montague made before Smith, J.; motion granted; C. E. Taber for the City. 

John A. Allen; William H. Hastings;John J. Monaghan—Motions for leave to 
accept offers of judgment argued before Smith, J.; no opposition interposed; G. E 
Blackwell for the City. 

People ex rel. Vito Defino vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.—Motion for mandamto 
submitted to Greenbaum, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex 10. Richard Geoghegan vs. Louis J. Haffen, etc.—Motion for man-la 
mus argued before Greenbaum, J.; decision reserved; D. Mathewson for the City 

Charles McCann—Motion for leave to serve amended answer argued before 
Greenbaum, J.; decision reserved; J. W. Hutchinson for the City. 

People ex rel. Sarah Segal vs. J. A. Cantor et al.—Motion for mandamus argued 
before O'Gorman, J.•

' 
 motion denied; G. Landon for the City. 

People ex re. Oscar Hartough vs. W. L. Ogden et al.—Motion for peremptory 
writ of mandamus argued before Smith J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster for 
the City. 

Julius Bjurstrom—Motion to vacate default submitted to Greenbaum, J.; decision 
eserved; 0. C. Semple for the City. 

William Bruns—Motion for preference argued before Bischoff, J.; decision re 
served; A. Sweeney for the City. 

Michael Brennan vs. Thomas L. Sturgis—Motion for injunction argued before 
Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; D. Mathewson for the City. 

People ex rel. John J. Donnelly vs. Thomas L. Sturgis—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex re. Thomas L. Thompson vs. Jacob A. Cantor—Motion for man-
eamus submitted to Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; G. Landon for the City. 

Frederick Thileman, Jr.—Motion for leave to amend amended complaint sub 
'Lifted to Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; C. Mellen for the City. 

Robert W. Holmes vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Motion for change of venue for 
Kings County argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; J. McKeen for the City. 

William E. Dean—Motion to amend judgment submitted to Greenbaum, J.; de-
cision reserved; C. Mellen for the City. 

People ex rel. Francis M. McCoy vs. W. L. Ogden—Motion for mandamus ar-
gued before O'Gorman, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City 

C. A. Brown et al.—Motion for injunction argued before O'Gorman, J.; decision 
reserved; E. J. Freedman for the City. 

Nassau Electric Railroad Company vs. Long Island Railroad Company—Motion 
to continue injunction argued before Smith, J.; decision reserved; J. McKeen for the 
City. 

T. Channon Press, etc.—Motion for leave to serve supplemental summons and 
complaint made before Smith, J.; motion granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

Arthur J. Hughes vs. Trustees of New York and Brooklyn Bridge—Motion to 
vacate injunction made before Smith, J. ; motion granted ; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

People ex rel. Alma H. De Bellprat vs. Coler—Motion for preference made be-
fore Smith, J.; motion granted; R. P. Chittenden for the City. 

People ex rel. William R. McGinn vs. J. H. Dougherty, etc.—Motion for per-
emptory writ of mandamus argued oe;ore Smith, J.; decision reserved; W. S. 
Brewster for the City. 

People ex rel. Terrence Owens vs. Edward Swanstrom, etc.—Motion for per-
emptory writ of mandamus argued before Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; W. S. 
Brewster for the City. 

People ex rel. Philip F. Smith vs. William R. Willcox, etc.—Motion for man-
damus submitted to Blanchard, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Sarah Segal vs. Jacob A. Cantor et al.—Motion for mandamus 
submitted to Blanchard, J.; decision reserved; G. Landon for the City. 

People ex rel. George Steinson vs. Thomas L. Hamilton, etc.—Motion to strikt 
appeal from calendar argued at Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. H. Greener 
tot the City. 

People ex rel. George Steinson vs. Thomas L. Hamilton, etc.—Motion to re• 
settle order of April 8, 1902, made before Leventritt, J.; motion granted; J. H.  
Greener for the City. 

Frederick Thilemann, Jr., vs. The Mayor, etc.—Motion to resettle Appellate 
Division order argued at Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. H. Greener for 
the City. 

Matter of Seward Park (Re Rosenberg)—Motion to confirm Referee's report 
submitted to Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. H. Greener for the City. 

People ex rel. Bridget A. Smith, et al., vs. Edward M. Grout, Comptroller,-
Motion for peremptory writ of mandamus made before Gaynor, J.; motion granted; 
S. K. Probasco for the City. 

Max Levy—Motion to place case on calendar made before Gaynor, J.; motion 
granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

Mathias Durnagh—Motion to retax costs made before Gaynor, J.; motion 
granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

People ex rel. Thomas D. Lawless vs. Board of Education—Motion for per-
.1mptory writ of mandamus argued before Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; W. S. 
Brewster for the City. 

People ex rel. Daniel J. Maloney vs. Newman et al—Motion for peremptory 
writ of mandamus made before Gaynor, J.; motion granted; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

People ex rel. William Halsted vs. Board of Education; People ex rel. Alexander 
Douglass vs. Same; People ex rel. Maurice Condon vs. Same; People ex rel. Henry 
Adams vs. Same—Motions for peremptory writs of mandamus made before Gaynor. 
J.; motion granted; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

People ex rel. Richmond Hook and Ladder Company vs. Edward M. Grout, etc 
—Motion for peremptory writ of mandamus argued before Gaynor, J.; decision re 
served; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

The City of New York vs. Jenkins et al—Motion for injunction argued before 
Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; P. E. Calahan for the City. 

People ex rel. Hubert O'Meara vs. George Cromwell, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus argued before Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brews-
ter for the City. 

People ex rel. Joseph L. Bien vs. Thomas L. Sturgis—Motion for mandamus 
submitted to Blanchard, J.; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

Matter of Riverside Park—Motion for taxation of costs and for extra allow-
ance to Commissioners; argued before Blanchard, J.; decision reserved; C. D. Olen-
dorf for the City. 

People ex rel. George Steinson vs. Board of Education—Motion for injunction; 
argued before Blanchard, J. ; decision reserved ; T. Farley for the City; motion denied. 

People ex rel. Edward Greene vs. Perez N. Stewart—Motion for mandamus; 
argued before Blanchard, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Adolph Gebhardt vs. John N. Partridge—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Blanchard, J.; decision reserved.; T. Farley for the City. 

Jerry Sullivan; People ex rel. George Steinson vs. Thomas L. Hamilton, etc.—
City's motions to dismiss appeal argued at Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. 
H. Greener for the City. 

Matter of Eva A. Salter (Crotona Parkway Award)—Motion to confirm Ref-
eree's report submitted at Appellate Division; decision reserved; J. H. Greener for 
the City. 

People ex rel. Alexander W. Orr vs. Thomas L. Sturgis—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Blanchard, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. John T. Birmingham vs. Edward M. Grout—Motion for man-
damus argued before Blanchard, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

Henry Meyer—Motion to vacate judgment submitted to Blanchard, J.; decision 
reserved; G. Landon for the City. 

Joseph Bollkomer—Motion to continue injunction; argued before Gaynor, J.; 
decision reserved; S. K. Probasco for the City. 

People ex rel. Henry Berlinger —Motion for mandamus argued before Giegerich, 
J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Hugh Dolan vs. Perez M. Stewart—Motion to resettle order of 
June 6 argued before O'Gorman, J.; motion granted; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

People ex re. Thomas C. Taylor vs. Health Commissioner—Motion to quash writ 
of certiorari argued before Giegerich. J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Matthew P. Malahan vs. Hall et al.—Motion for mandamus argued 
before Giegerich, J. ; decision reserved ; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

People ex rel. Frank Barra vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Motion to make J. A. 
Delehanty a party respondent, submitted to Giegerich, J.; motion granted; C. A. O'Neil 
for the City. 

People ex rd. Michael H. Leach vs. John M. Woodbury—Motion for reargument 
of motion for mandamus argued before O'Gorman, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell 
for the City. 

Pliny Fisk—Motion to amend libel argued before Adams, J.; decision reserved; D. 
Rumsey for the City. 

People ex re. Henry P. Morris vs. Jacob A. Cantor—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

Michael J. Mack—Motion to amend complaint argued before Cochrane, J.; de 
cision reserved; C. A. O'Neil for the City. 

People ex rel. Hubert O'Meara vs. George Cromwell, etc.—Motion for peremp-
tory writ of mandamus; argued before Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brew-
ster for the City. 

People ex rd. Peter B. Carney vs. John J. Scannell, etc.—Motion to compel 
further return argued before Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; S. K. Probasco for the 
City. 

People ex rel. Denis J. Carll vs. Charles C. Burlingham, etc.—Motion for writ of 
mandamus argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; J. F. O'Brien for the City 

People ex rel. James Jennings vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; C. Mellen for the City. 

People ex rd. Louis Lemoine vs. Scholer—Motion for mandamus argued before 
Giegerich, 

F.  
J.; motion denied; G. O'Reilly for the City. 

Kate Allen ; Mary A. Campbell—Motions to substitute receiver in supplementary 
proceedings as plaintiff argued before Scott, J. ; decision reserved ; G. L. Sterling for 
the City. 

People ex re. Claude A. Wanzor vs. Thomas L. Sturgis. etc.—Motion for man-
damus argued before Giegerich, J. ; decision reserved ; J. F. O'Brien for the City. 

Patrick J. McNulty—Motion for a reference argued before Giegerich, J.; decision 
reserved ; E. J. McGuire for the City. 

People ex rel. Andrew J. O'Toole vs. Perez M. Stewart ; People ex rel. Barthol-
omew Donovan vs. Jacob A. Cantor, etc.—Motions for writs of mandamus argued be-
fore Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

Charles T. Barne"—Motion for injunction argued before Giegerich, I.; decision 
reserved; G. L. Rives for the City. 

People ex rel. Guy C. Dempsey vs. James L. Wells, etc.—Motion for mandamus 
argued before Giegerich. J. ; decision reserved ; W. B. Crowell for the City. 

American Steel House Company vs. William R. Willcox, etc.—Motion for injunc-
tion argued before Giegerich, J. ; decision reserved ; T. Farley for the City. 

People ex rel. Carrie F. Gorham vs. Romer—Motion for mandamus argued be-
fore Giegerich, J.: decision reserved; G. Landon for the City. 

Peter Rigas vs. George Livingston, etc.—Motion to vacate temporary injunction 
argued before Giergerich, J.; decision reserved; G. Landon for the City. 

People ex rel. Chalmers Dale vs. Edward M. Groat, etc.; People ex eel. 
Chalmers Dale, as trustee, etc., vs. Same—Motions for mandamus submitted to 
Giegerich, J.; decision reserved; M. Hare for the City. 

People ex rel. William J. Lalor vs. Calder, etc.; People ex rel. James J. Mana-
han vs. Same; People ex rel. Francis J. Pettebeau vs. Same; Peonle ex rel. Fergus 
McGarry vs. Same—Motions for peremptory writs of mandamus argued before 
Gaynor, J.; decision reserved; P. E. Callahan for the City. 

People ex rel. George W. Stake vs. W. L. Ogden, etc.—Motion for peremptory 
writ of mandamus argued before Gaynor J.; decision reserved; W. S. Brewster for 
the City. 

People ex rel. Richmond Hook and Ladder Company vs. Edward M. Grout, 
etc.—Motion for peremptory writ of mandamus reargued before Gaynor, J.; decision 
reserved; W. S. Brewster for the City. 

People ex rel. Thomas D. Lawler vs. Charles C. Burlingham, etc.—Motion for 
peremptory writ of mandamus made before Gaynor, J.; motion granted; W. S. 
Brewster for the City. 

People ex rel. John F. Rogers vs. Comptroller; People ex rel. Robert Chappel 
vs. Gustav Lindenthal. etc.—Motions for mandamus argued before Garretson, J.; 
decision reserve"; G. L. Bheltwell for the City. 

People ex rel. Stillwaggon vs. John N. Partridge, etc.; People ex rel. Hance vs. 
Same—Motions for regarding of relators argued before Garretson. J.; decision re-
served; G. E. Blackwell for the City. 

Schedule 4. 

JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND DECREES ENTERED. 

The Following List Includes Decrees, Final Orders in Actions and Proceedings and. 

Orders Involving Some Substantial Right; also Judgments, Except Those Against 

the City for a Sum of Money Only. 

August W. Cordes—Entered order discontinuing action without costs. 
People ex rel. Thomas G. Coyne vs. John L. Shea, etc.; People ex rel. Thomas 

H. Melledy vs. Same—Orders entered denying motions to resettle orders. 
People ex rd. Mortimer F. Gleason vs. John J. Scannell, etc.—Appellate 

Division order entered affirming order appealed from with $5o costs. 
Jennie T. B. Becker, executrix, etc.—Order entered on remittitur from Court of 

Appeals reversing order appealed from and granting a new trial with costs to abide 
the event. 

' Frederic D. Weekes—Order entered amending summons by changing names 
of certain parties. 

Irving T. Bush vs. Bird S. Coler, etc.—Entered order on remittitur from Court 
of Appeals affirming judgment with costs: judgment entered on remittitur in favor 
of City for $130.32 costs. 

People ex rel. Union Drawn Steel Company vs. Tax Commissioners (taxes of 
1901)—Order entered reducing assessment from $5,000 to $r,000. 

Antonio Bagono—Entered order denying motion for order directing audit and 
payment of bills by Board of Education. 

People ex rel. Margaret Murphy vs. Board of Education—Entered order deny-
ing motion for a peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Matter of the voluntary dissolution of the Marble and Enamel Mosaic Com-
pany—Order entered confirming referee's report and accounts of temporary referee, 
and directing payment to City of $201 with interest. 

Samuel Price vs. Andrew J. Lalor, etc.—Entered order discontinuing the action 
as to defendant Lalor and substituting Louis Waldman as defendant. 

People ex rel. Augustus Acker vs. Ogden—Order entered granting peremptory 
writ of mandamus with $50 costs. 

People ex rd. Central Railroad of New Jersey vs. T. L. Feitner et al.; People 
ex rel. Lehigh and Wilkesbarre Coal Company vs. Same (taxes of i898)—Orders 
entered discontinuing proceedings without costs. 

People ex rel. James Soter vs. O'Leary—Order entered granting peremptory 
writ of mandamus. 
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Emilio M. Castillo—Order of reference entered to P. Halstead Scudder. 
Mary Donohue— Entered order discontinuing the action without costs. 
Matter of the Application of the Edison Electric Illuminating Company vs. 

Comptroller—Entered order denying motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Rachel Griessman—Entered order changing venue from Kings County to New 

York County. 
People ex rd. Simeon P. Watson vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Order entered 

granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 
People ex rel. William Jordan vs. Seth Low et al.—Entered order denying mo-

tion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Minnie Shuter—Order entered granting motion for leave to serve amended com-

plaint. 
Christopher Doerfler—Order entered denying motion to dismiss complaint but 

with leave to defendant to renew unless executors or plaintiff are substituted within 
thirty days. 

Mary Degnan—Entered order discontinuing the action without costs. 
The City vs. Andrew McLean—Order entered on remittitur from Court of Ap-

peals affirming judgment appealed from with costs. 
William Ruther—Entered order denying motion for leave to amend notice of 

intention to sue. 
People ex rel. James Sutherland vs. Comptroller—Order entered directing amend-

ment of previous order. 
Thomas Sheerin—Entered judgment in favor of the City on the merits and foi 

$132.46 costs. 
Margaret Lemmert—Entered judgment in favor of City on the merits and for 

$120.50 costs. 
Eliza Bennett, administratrix, etc.—Entered judgment in favor of defendant cl;s-

missing the complaint and for $77.82 costs. 
Louisa Sutton—Entered judgment in favor of the City dismissing the complaint. 
James Ford—Entered Appellate Division order dismissing appeal with $to costs. 
James E. March—Order entered directing plaintiff to pay each of the co-de-

fendants their disbursements on the appeal. 
People ex rd. Abraham Levy and another vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Order 

entered granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Thomas J. McCabe; Francis J. Rourke—Orders entered granting motions for 

preference. 
Matter of the United States Transfer and Exchange Association—Order entered 

appointing Richard M. Henry, Esq., Referee. 
People ex rel. Standard Rock Candy Company vs. T. L. Feitner et al.; Hugh 

Breslin; People ex rel. William H. Arnold vs. T. L. Feitner et al.; Lawrence E. 
Blake; Charles J. McCabe; Margaret Murphy; The City of New York vs. Wm. E. 
Dean; Benjamin P. Benjamin; Pasquale Capanigri; People ex rd. Blanche E. S. 
Tams vs. T. L. Feitner et al.; People ex rel. Metropolitan Street Railway Company 
vs. T. L. Feitner et al.; People ex rel. James McCutcheon vs. John J. Scannell; Peo-
ple ex rel. Electric Vehicle Company vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Orders entered grant-
ing motions for preference. 

Matter of Change of Grade Claims; Re E. J. Davis (183); Re E. Gaynor (479); 
Re D. Mayer (554) ; Re Catherine Hecht (783) ; Re W. T. B. Whitte (862); Re James 
M. Brooks (872); Re B. Steinhardt (9i t); Re William Outhout (953); Re A. B. 
Volkenburg (967)—Orders entered dismissing claims. 

D'Anjo Pearsall et al. (Actions Nos. I and 2)—Interlocutory judgment entered 
overruling demurrer with costs with leave to defendant to answer within twenty 
days upon payment of costs. 

Florence Farrell; George Henderson ; Hermine Bell—Entered orders dismiss-
ing complaints for lack of prosecution with $to costs. 

People ex rel. Wm. H. Newland vs. Lederle—Entered order denying motion for 
peremptory writ of mandamus with $to costs. 

Catherine Rowcroft; Brin Plump; Elizabeth Odgers; William J. Reilly; Edward 
Blunt; John J. Dolan—Entered orders discontinuing the actions without costs. 

Charles R. Underwood (Actions Nos. i and 2)—Orders entered granting extra 
allowance of five per cent. to plaintiff. 

People ex rel. James Ovens vs. L. J. Haffen; People ex rd. James L. Brown vs. 
Same; People ex rel. Harry G. Burnett vs. Same—Orders entered denying motions 
for peremptory writs of mandamus. but with leave to renew, etc. 

The City vs. Metropolitan Street Railway Company—Order entered denying 
motion for a new trial on the minutes. 

Charles K. Deutsch—Order entered continuing injunction during pendency of 
the action with $io costs. 

Myer J. Stein—Order entered changing venue to New York County. 
Belmont Iron Works—Order entered consolidating actions of Belmont Iron 

Works, Davies & Thomas Co., and Cambria Steel Company. 
People ex rel. J. J. Healy vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Entered order denying 

motion for peremptory wri of mandamus with $to costs. 
Bessie Feigenbaum vs. Blatchford—Order of interpleader entered. 
Margaret Kevlin—Order entered granting motion for preference. 
People ex rel. D. D. Thompson vs. Coler, etc.—Entered order denying motion 

for peremptory writ of mandamus with $to costs. 
Henry Humphries—Entered order changing, venue to Kings County. 
Maggie A. Coleman—Entered Appellate Division order reversing judgment ap-

pealed from and directing a new trial with costs to appellant to abide the event. 
Henry Dazian—Entered order discontinuing the action without costs. 
People ex rel. Elizabeth S. Lord vs. T. L. Feitner et al.; People ex rd. Henry 

Lord vs. Same—Orders entered granting motions to prefer actions. 
William Ruther—Entered order dismissing complaint unless plaintiff files note 

of issue within five days. 
People ex rel. Augustus Acker vs. Ogden—Order entered granting peremptory 

writ of mandamus with $50 costs. 
People ex rel. Frederick S. Flower vs. Edward M. Grout—Order entered grant-

ing peremptory writ of mandamus. 
People ex rd. George Steinson vs. Thomas L. Hamilton—Entered order grant-

ing motion to vacate waiver of certification upon payment of printing disbursement. 
Frank H. Redstone—Final decree entered confirming report of United States 

Commissioner directing judgment against the City for $726.33. 
John B. McDonald—Order and judgment entered on remittitur from Court of 

Appeals reversing judgment and directing a new trial. 
People ex rel. Joseph Weis vs. Edward M. Grout—Entered order denying mo-

tion for mandamus. 
People ex rel. James Jennings vs. Edward M. Grout—Entered order denying 

motion for peremptory writ of mandamus on condition that defendant stipulates to 
claim of preference for any action brought to enforce relator's claim. 

George H. Kennedy vs. Maurice C. Welch—Order entered vacating order for 
examination of the City as third party and discontinuing proceedings. 

William Ruther—Entered order denying motion to amend notice of intention to 
sue. 

People ex rd. Central Union Gas Company vs. Tax Commissioners (1902)—
Entered order quashing writ of certiorari. 

People ex rel. Curtis R. Hathaway vs. Isaac Fromme; People ex rel. Jacob W. 
Mack vs. Civil Service Commissioners—Entered orders of affirmance on remittiturs 
from Court of Appeals. 

Katharena Tiefel vs. McGuire et al.—Order of reference entered to Lewis S. 
Freedman, Esq. 

James Flynn—Entered judgment in favor of the City on the merits and for 
$148.18 costs. 

People ex rd. Mortimer F. Gleason vs. Coler—Appellate Division order of af-
firmance entered. 

Louis B. Harrison vs. Village of New Brighton—Entered order of reference to 
Delano C. Calvin, Esq. 

John G. O'Keefe, Receiver, etc.—Entered judgment dismissing complaint and in 
favor of the City for $123 costs. 

People ex rd. William E. Daly vs. B. I. York et al.; Charles Jones vs. The 
Mayor—Orders of affirmance entered. on remittiturs from Court of Appeals. 

Cornelius Houlihan vs. Michael J. Murphy; John Brown vs. Same; Joseph 
Decatio vs. Same—Orders entered denying motions for new trial on the minutes. 

People ex rd. John Schumm vs. Lindenthal et al.; People ex rd. John D. O'Brien 
vs. Dougherty, etc.—Orders entered denying motions for writs of mandamus with $to 
costs. 

Richard Cody et al.—Appellate Division order of affirmance entered in favor of 
the plaintiff. 

Catherine Mullen—Order entered dismissing complaint for lack of prosecution, 
with costs. 

John Boyle—Order entered (discontinuing the action without costs. 
Fifth Avenue Real Estate Company vs. John N. Partridge et al.—Entered order 

denying motion to continue injunction and vacating temporary injunction, with $10 
costs. 

George Steinson vs. Board of Education—Order entered denying motion for 
attachment. 

Jane Denison, George A. Denison, William Cushing, Michael J. Dowling, 
Michael J. Dowling, Minnie Drummond, Patrick Devaney, Michael Corr, James 
Reilly, Frank Cummins, James Cottrell, Sarah M. Courter, Mary A. Courter-
Orders entered dismissing complaints for lack of prosecution with $to costs. 

Christopher Doerfler—Order entered discontinuing the action without costs. 
People ex rd. Philip Fitzpatrick vs. Hynes—Order entered granting motion for 

peremptory writ of mandamus with $50 costs. 
People ex rel. John McMullen vs. M. C. Murphy, etc.—Entered Appellate Di-

vision order dismissing writ of certiorari and affirming proceedings of defendant 
with $50 costs and disbursements. 

People ex rd. James Owens vs. Louis F. Haffen, etc.; People ex rel. Harry G. 
Burnett vs. Same; People ex rel. James L. Brown vs. Same—Orders entered denying 
motions for mandamus, but with leave to renew. 

John Walsh—Judgment entered in favor of the City on the verdict and for 
$122.12 Costs. 

People ex rd. Thomas B. Doane vs. John J. Scannell; Robert L. Stewart—
Entered orders dismissing appeals to Appellate Division with $to costs. 

People ex rel. William J. Lahey vs. J. N. Partridge, etc.—Order entered grant-
ing peremptory writ of mandamus with $50 costs. 

People ex rel. Henry Taylor vs. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller—Order entered 
directing that assessment against property of relator be discharged of record. 

People ex rd. Jeremiah I. Bacon vs. Charles H. Knox et al.—Appellate Division 
order entered reversing order appealed from with $10 costs and denying motion for 
mandamus with St() costs. 

People ex rd. Joseph M. Torpey vs. J. M. Woodbury, etc.—Order entered 
granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 

George G. Livesley—Judgment entered in favor of the City on the verdict and 
for $114.80 costs. 

Isidore LeMane—Order entered changing place of trial from Kings to Queens 
County. 

• People ex rel. Joseph E. Smith vs. John J. Scannell, etc.—Appellate Division 
order of affirmance entered in favor of the relator. 

William P. Knowles—Entered Appellate Division order of reversal with costs. 
Town of Hempstead vs. City (four actions)—Order of reference entered. 
Thomas McGrath vs. Edward M. Grout et al.—Order entered on remittitur 

from Court of Appeals affirming order appealed from with costs. 
Richard Cody et al.—Appellate Division judgment entered affirming judgment 

appealed from with costs. 
People ex rel. Emilie Huber vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Appellate Division order 

entered reversing order appealed from with $to costs. 
People ex rd. William Newman vs. Moffett—Order entered denying motion for 

peremptory writ of mandamus granting alternative writ. 
Louis G. Zimmerman—Order entered granting extra allowance to plaintiff. 
People ex rel. David O'Grady vs. Seth Low, etc.—Order entered granting 

peremptory writ of mandamus. 
People ex rd. H. W. Polhemus vs. T. L. Feitner et al. (taxes of 1899)—Order 

entered directing confirmation of referee's report and reduction of assessment. 
People ex rd. Thomas Clancy vs. M. C. Murphy, Barnet Brown, John J. Bolger, 

Edgar M. Cullen—Orders entered discontinuing the actions without costs. 
People ex rel. Electric Vehicle Company vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Order entered 

reducing assessment on relator for the year 190I, from $too,000 to $3,221. 
People ex rel. Pasquale Caponigri vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Order entered 

granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Charles K. Deutsch—Order entered continuing injunction during pendency of 

action. 
People ex rd. John J. Shaughnessy vs. Charles V. Fornes, etc.—Order entered 

denying motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 
People ex rel. H. B. Claflin Company vs. T. L. Feitner et al. (taxes of 19o1)— 

Order entered reducing assessment on relator from $I,000,000 to $850,000. 
The City vs. Win. Burchel ,et al.—Entered Appellate Division order of affirm-

ance in favor of City; entered judgment of affirmance in favor of City and for $25 
costs. 

Samuel A. Avila vs. County of Kings, etc.—Order entered discontinuing the 
action without costs. 

People ex rd. Mary A. Flynn vs. Maxwell, etc.—Order entered granting per-
emptory writ of mandamus. 

Ernest Benninger—Order entered denying motion for new trial on the minutes. 
John Thain—Order entered directing payment to plaintiff's attorney of two-

thirds of amount of judgment. 
People ex rel. Pasquale Caponigri vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Order entered 

granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 
J. S. Rogers—Appellate Division order entered affirming judgment appealed 

from with costs. 
People ex rel. Matteo De Stefano vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.—Order entered 

granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 
John F. McIntyre—Order entered granting extra allowance of $250 to the plain- 

tiff. 
Frank Liebold; Thomas A. O'Connor—Order entered changing venue to New 

York County. 
George Morgan—Entered judgment in favor of the City dismissing the com-

plaint and for $65 costs. 
Adolph Kuster—Order entered reviving action in the name of Charles A. 

Kuster, individually and as executor. 
Thomas McNamara vs. William R. Willcox, etc.—Order entered granting mo• 

lion for preference. 
People ex rd. John E. Ellison vs. John C. Hertle, etc.—Order entered denying 

application for resettlement of order of December 19. 1901. 
People ex rel. John W. Nelson vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Entered order deny-

ing motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Hannah Clements and another—Order entered discontinuing the action without 

costs. 
Josephine H. Roberts—Order entered denying motion for new trial. 
S. Foster Sprague—Entered order denying motion for leave to serve a supple-

mental complaint. 
Samuel Schoenblum.—Appellate Division order entered affirming order and 

judgment with costs. 
Ferdinando Bedini (two actions)—Orders entered granting plaintiff leave to 

serve supplemental complaint. 
People ex rd. Society for Relief of Half Orphan and Destitute Children vs. 

McCue et al.—Entered order vacating' injunction and denying motion to continue 
same. 

Midland Railroad Terminal Company—Entered order vacating injunction except 
as to that portion of southerly wall of shed west of high water mark. 

People ex rel. John M. O'Rourke vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Order entered 
granting peremptory writ of mandamus with $50 costs. 

People ex rd. David W. Bishop vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Order entered quashing 
writ of certiorari with costs 

People ex rel M. B. Schwab vs. T. L. Feitner et al (taxes of 1901)—Order 
entered dismissing writ of certiorari and confirming action of defendants. 

Edgar McCabe (and twenty-seven similar actions)—Orders entered granting 
motions for preference. 

Mary A. Campbell, Kate F. Allen, James M. Motley, Ferdinand Bohmer-
Orders entered granting motions for preference. 

Nicholas A. Knox, Samuel M. Murray—Orders entered denying motions for 
new trials. 

Matter of Fingerboard Road Public School Site—Order entered confirming 
report of Commissioners of Estimate. 
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John C. Stark—Entered judgment in favor of City dismissing the complaint. 
City of New York vs. Brooklyn and Rockaway Beach Railroad Company and 

another—Judgment entered dismissing the complaint with costs. 
Gertrude B. Miller vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Order entered discontinuing the 

action without costs. 
James A. Gearty—Order entered on remittitur from Court of Appeals reversing 

order and judgment appealed from and granting new trial with costs. 
Edmund F. Driggs--Entered Appellate Division order of affirmative in favor 

of City; entered judgment of affirmance in favor of City and for $65.96 costs. 
People ex rel. William Hughes vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Entered order deny-

ing motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Mathias Durnagh—Order entered opening default on payment of $10 costs and 

restoring case to calendar. 
People of the State of New York vs. Edw. J. Dooley et al.—Order of affirmance 

entered on remittitur from Court of Appeals. 
People ex rel. Fred S. Fowler vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Order entered grant-

ing motion for mandamus. 
The City of New York vs. Forty-second Street and Grand Street Ferry Rail-

road Company et al. ; same vs. Sixth Avenue Railroad Company et al.; same vs. 
Eighth Avenue Railroad Company et al.; same vs. Central Park, North and East 
River Railroad Company et al.; same vs. Twenty-third Street Railway Company 
et al.; same vs. Broadway and Seventh avenue Railroad Company et al.; same vs.  

Ninth Avenue Railroad Company et al.; same vs. Third Avenue Railroad Company 
et al.—Interlocutory judgments entered in favor of the plaintiff (the City) over-
ruling demurrers, with $35 costs, with leave to answer within twenty days upon 
payment of costs. 

People ex rd. James J. Kiernan vs. Charles H. Knox et al.—Order entered 
granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. Brooklyn Fire Brick Company vs. Tax Commissioners (19or)— 
Order entered quashing writ of certiorari with $ro costs to respondents. 

Henry W. Sherill et al.—Entered order discontinuing action without costs. 
People ex rel. Jeremiah Kenefick vs. Finn.—Order entered denying motion for 

mandamus, with $10 costs. 
Amanda Johanson—Entered Appellate Division Order reversing order appealed 

from, with $10 costs and disbursements, and denying motion with Sr° costs to de-
fendant. 

People ex rel. Frank E. Bliss vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered Appellate Division 
order reversing order appealed from, with $113 costs and disbursements, and denying 
motion for mandamus, with $5o costs and disbursements to defendants. 

People ex rel. John Meade vs. James Kane—Entered Appellate Division order, 
quashing writ of certiorari and affirming proceedings of respondent, with $50 costs 
and disbursements. 

People ex rd. William E. Devery vs. Charles H Knox et al.; same vs. Bird S. 
Coler; same vs. Bird S. Coler: same vs. Michael C. Murphy; People ex rel. Henry E 
Abell vs. Bird S. Coler—Entered Appellate Division orders affirming orders appealed 
from, with $5o costs and disbursements to defendants. 

People ex rd. Frank K. Kohler et al. vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered Appellate 
Division order affirming order appealed from, with costs and disbursements to the 
defendants. 

Frederick 'fhilemann and ancther vs. The Mayor. etc.—Entered Appellate Di 
vision order modifying order appealed from by providing that plaintiff pay costs of 
action as a condition fOr serving amended complaint. 

Matter of Frederick Hoffman; Matter of John N. Golding (Hall of Records site)—
Entered Appellate Division order reversing order appealed from, with $ro costs and 
disbursements and denying motion, with $10 costs to the City without prejudice to 
right to renew. 

Simon Feist vs. Lynch—Order entered denying motion to dismiss order of ar 
rest, etc. 

Albert Krumenaker—Entered order granting motion to continue injunction 
pending the trial of the action. 

John A. Allen, William J. Robinson, William H. Hastings, John J. Monaghan. 
Ferd. Kruger—Order entered referring actions to Robert S. Bussing, Esq., and 
enjoining the City from paying any part of money demanded in complaint. 

People ex rel. Joseph A. Carragher vs. Thomas L. Sturgis—Order entered grant-
ing peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Matter of St. Nicholas Park—Entered order denying motion of John 0. Baker 
for resettlement of order of February ro, 19o2. 

People ex rd. Oscar F. Zollikoffer vs. T. L. Feitner et al. (19or)—Order entered 
denying motion to quash writ of certiorari with $ro costs. 

People ex rel. Mortimer F. Gleason vs. John J. Scannell, etc.—Appellate Division 
order entered affirming final order with $50 costs and disbursements. 

George F. Livesley—Order entered denying motion for new trial on the minutes. 
People ex rel. William Murray vs. Gustav Lindenthal, etc.—Entered order denying 

motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 
People ex rd. Thomas Kenny, Sr., vs. Homer Folks—Order entered granting 

alternative writ of mandamus. 
Hewlett Simpson—Order entered granting leave to amend complaint on terms. 
Michael Jaeger—Interlocutory judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff. 
Isaac Neufeld et al.—Judgment entered in favor of the City on the decision .  
People ex rel. Catharine R. Callahan vs. Board of Education—Order entered grant- 

ing peremptory writ of mandamus. 
People ex rel. James Sweeny vs. Thomas L. Sturgis, etc.—Order entered denying 

motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Joseph Henchy—Entered order denying motion for a new trial on the minutes. 
Newtown Light and Power Company—Entered order discontinuing the action 

without costs. 
John J. Driscoll—Order entered granting motion for preference. 
City of New York vs. William E. Dean et al.—Order entered granting leave to 

serve supplemental answer on payment of costs. 
Michael Jaeger, administrator, etc.—Interlocutory judgment entered overruling 

demurrer with $88.03 costs, with leave to defendant to answer within twenty days 
from payment of costs. 

Arthur J. Hughes vs. Trustees of New York and Brooklyn Bridge et al.—Order 
entered vacating injunction. 

Charles McCann, Kate McElgin—Orders entered granting motions for leave to 
serve supplemental answers on payment of costs. 

People ex rel Jeremiah Kenefick vs. Finn et al.—Entered order denying motion 
for mandamus with $io costs. 

People ex rd. Richard Geoghegan vs. Louis J. Haffen—Order entered denying 
motion for writ of mandamus. 

Frederick Thilemann, Jr., and another—Entered order denying motion for re-
argument for new trial. 

William Burns—Order entered granting motion for preference. 
Christina Muckenfuss vs. Schwartz et al.—Decree entered directing a partition 

of property, etc. 
Maria Wright—Entered judgment in favor of the City on the verdict and for 

$87.76 costs. 
People ex rd. William E. Daly vs. B. J. York et al.—Entered judgment in favor 

of City on remittitur from Court of Appeals and for $103.35 costs. 
Catherine P. Quinn—Entered order discontinuing the action without costs. 
Joseph Henchy—Entered order denying motion for new trial on the minutes. 

People ex rel. Mortimer F. Gleason vs. John J. Scannell—Order entered re• 
settling order of Appellate Division. 

William E. Dean vs. The Mayor, etc.—Entered order amending judgment roll 
by substituting amended answer for original answer. 

People ex rel. H. B. Claflin Company vs. Tax Commissioners, taxes of 19o1—
Order entered reducing assessment to $85o,000. 

In the matter of the application of Thomas S. Bassford—Order entered affirm-
ing order appealed from with $10 costs and disbursements against the petitioner. 

Re E. Macherven; re E. Sass; re J. Duvorak; re C. Irving; re A. Gettinger; re 
A. Rabe! (change of grade claims)—Orders entered dismissing complaints. 

People ex rel. Alfrederick S. Hatch vs. William McFadden, etc.—Order en-
tered granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 

George G. Leonard—Order entered granting motion for preference. 
Bernard Reynolds; Thomas A. Sheerin—Orders entered preferring causes over 

June issues. 
The City of New York vs. Robert Hunter and another—Order entered discon-

tinuing the action without costs. 
People ex rel. Bunn J. Van Cott vs. Edward M. Grout, Comptroller—Order en-

tered discontinuing proceeding without costs. 
People ex rel. Michael Goman vs. Gustav Lindenthal—Entered order denying 

motion for writ of mandamus with $10 costs. 
Caroline P. Haines—Entered order discontinuing action without costs. 
People ex rel. Martin Smith vs. John M. Woodbury; People ex rd. Michael H. 

Leach vs. Same; People ex rd. Timothy J. Coughlin vs. W. L. Ogden et al.; Peo-
ple ex rd. Timothy J. Coughlin vs. Thomas L. Sturgis, etc.—Orders entered deny-
ing motions 'for writs of mandamus with $10 costs. 

People ex rel. Catherine F. Mahon vs. Board of Education—Entered order on 
remittitur from Court of Appeals affirming order appealed from without costs. 

People ex rel. George Steinson vs. Thomas L. Hamilton, etc.—Entered order 
resettling order of April 8, 1902, by staying relator until costs are taxed. 

William S. Wynn—Entered order discontinuing action without costs. 
Julius Bjurstrom—Entered order vacating judgment with $ro costs. 
People ex rel. James Regan vs. B. J. York et al.—Order entered directing that 

respondents make a further return. 
People ex rel. James A. Deering vs. William McFadden—Order entered grant-

ing peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Charles A. Matthews, an infant, etc.—Order entered denying motion for new 

trial and granting plaintiff an extra allowance of five per cent. 
People ex rel. John Meade vs. James Kane, etc.—Entered judgment on Appel-

late Division order quashing writ of certiorari and for $54.80 costs. 
People ex rel. Frank E. Bliss vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered judgment on Ap-

pellate Division order reversing order appealed from and denying motion for man-
damus with $92.80 costs. 

People ex rel. Martha H. Andrews vs. T. L. Feitner et al.; People ex rel. Oscar 
F. Zollikoffer vs. Same; People ex rel. Emily A. Zollikoffer vs. Same; People ex rel. 
Isaac J. Greenwood vs. Same; Electric Storage Battery Company—Orders entered 
granting motion for preference. 

Matter of Fort George Park—Order entered confirming report of Commis-
sioners as to Parcel 17. 

John Gallagher vs. James P. Keating et al—Entered order on remittitur from 
Court of Appeals. 

People ex rd. Bridget A. Smith et al. vs. Edward M. Grout, Comptroller, etc.—
Order entered granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 

John C. Schaeffer—Entered order changing venue from Kings to New York 
County. 

People ex rel. Peter Hughes vs. Board of Health, etc.—Order entered allowing 
alternative writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. Daniel J. Maloney vs. Newman, etc.—Order entered granting 
peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Mathias Durnagh—Order entered retaxing costs. 
Jane Turnbull; Andrew Turnbull—Appellate Division orders of affirmance en-

tered. 
People ex rd. Mortimer F. Gleason vs. John J. Scannell, etc.—Order entered 

amending order of affirmance. 
People ex rel. Dives-Pelican Mining Company vs. Tax Commissioners—Order 

entered granting motion for preference. 
Matter of George Kover (Crotona Parkway award)—Order entered confirming 

-eferee's report and directing payment of award. 
People ex rel. William S. Devery vs. Michael C. Murphy, etc.—Entered judg-

ment on Appellate Division order of affirmance and in favor of defendant for $55-So 
costs. 

People ex rel. William S. Devery vs. Charles H. Knox et al.—Entered judgment 
on Appellate Division order of affirmance and in favor of defendants for $55.8o costs. 

People ex rel. William S. Devery vs. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller, etc. (No. 1)—
Entered judgment on Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor of defendant 
for $82.8o costs. 

People ex rel. William S. Devery vs. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller (No. 2)—En-
tered judgment on Appellate Division order of affirmance and in favor of defendant 
for $51 costs. 

People ex rel. Henry E. Abell vs. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller—Entered judgment 
on Appellate Division order of affirmance and in favor of defendant for $55.6o costs. 

People ex rel. Alexander Price vs. John M. Woodbury—Order entered granting 
peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Jennie T. B. Becker—Entered order correcting judgment entered June 4, 1902, 
by deducting $130.50 therefrom. 

People ex rel. Standard Rock Candy Company vs. Tax Commissioners—Order 
entered reducing assessment on relator to the sum of $24,192.45. 

The City of New York vs. William E. Dean et al.—Judgment entered in favor of 
the defendants, dismissing the complaint on the merits, with costs. 

Hugh Breslin—Entered judgment in favor of the City on the verdict and for 
$71.50 costs. 

People ex rd. Oscar F. Zollikoffer vs. T. L. Feitner et al. (1902)—Entered Ap-
pellate Division order allowing the withdrawal of printed papers from court files. 

Delores Jorrin—Order entered restoring action to Trial Term Calendar for 
trial. 

People ex rel. Clarence T. Barrett vs. Edward M. Grout, Comptroller, etc.—
Order entered granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Amanda Johanson—Entered judgment on Appellate Division order of reversal 
in favor of City for $64 costs. 

Bernard Sheerin—Order entered denying City's motion for preference except 
over issues for June Trial Term. 

Matter of Charles F. Hoffman (Hall of Records site)—Entered judgment on 
Appellate Division order of reversal in favor of the City for $49.60 costs. 

Matter of John N. Golding (Hall of Records site)—Entered judgment in favor 
of City on Appellate Division order of reversal for $44 costs. 

People ex rd. Mary B. Schwab vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered judgment dis-
missing writ of certiorari and confirming action of defendants, with $45 costs. 

Harry Spor—Entered judgment in favor of The City dismissing the complaint 
and for $76.56 costs. 

Matter of John J. Waterbury, as Receiver—Decree entered confirming report 
of Receiver. 

Jacob I. Schrade vs. O'Connor—Entered judgment in favor of The City, dismiss-
ing the complaint and for $65 costs. 

John Pollak, Jr.—Entered judgment in favor of The City, dismissing the com-
plaint and for $111.72 costs. 

Charles A. Brown and another—Appellate Division order entered modifying 
judgment appealed from and affirming the same as so modified, with costs to plain-
tiff. 

A. Henri Hart vs. Board of Education—Entered judgment in favor of the de-
fendant dismissing the complaint on the merits and for $55 costs. 

Alfred S. Dickinson vs. Eastman—Appellate Division order entered, dismissing 
appeal. 

Frederick Thilemann, Jr., and another—Order entered denying motion for a 
new trial.  

People ex rel. Edison Electric Illuminating Company vs. Edward M. Grout, 
Comptroller—Order entered amending order of Appellate Division. 

James F. Wilson—Order entered discontinuing the action without costs. 
People ex rd. H. M. Greenwood vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.; People ex rel. 

Michael Dillon vs. same; People ex rel. William Schwartze vs. same; People ex rel. 
Bartholomew Doyle vs. same—Orders entered granting alternative writs of man-
damus. 

People ex rel. David O'lyrady vs. Seth Low et al.—Order entered granting per-
emptory writ of mandamus. 

George Steinson vs. Board of Education—Order entered denying motion to dis-
miss appeal on condition that relator pay costs and apply to Special Term to open 
default. 

People ex rel. Elizabeth Jones v3. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller—Order entered 
directing issuance of peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Kiernan Devery, George G. Leonard—Orders entered granting motion for 
preference. 
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People ex rel. William Halstead vs. Board of Education; People ex rel. Alex-
ander Douglas vs. Same; People ex rel. Maurice Condon vs. Same; People ex rel 
Henry Adams vs. Same—Orders entered granting peremptory writs of mandamus. 

George O'Brien—Order entered denying motion for a new trial. 
T. C. Press, as Receiver, etc.—Order entered granting leave to serve a supple-

mental complaint. 
Matter of the application of Richmond Hook and Ladder Company vs. Edward 

M. Grout—Order entered denying motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Re August Belmont; re M. Vonk; re Elisa Zundel; re M. J. Becker; re E 

Kurzi; re J. F. Stevens; re George A. Endler; re J. C. Grant; re Isaac S. Lock-
wood; re Elizabeth Albert; re C. E. Sinclair; re Christopher Eder; re E. C. Gates; 
re A. Mcllroy; re George Schweeberius; re David Rosseau; re J. Hartman; re M. 
Bauer; re J. Schmidt; re Frederick Brann (Change of grade claims. Twenty-third 
and Twentv-fourth Wards)—Orders entered setting aside orders dismissing claims 
and reopening same, with permission to claimants to offer proof. 

People ex rel. Thomas G. Coyne vs. John L. Shea, etc.; Same vs. Same; People 
ex rel. Thomas H. Melledy—Entered Appellate Division orders affirming orders 
appealed from, with $10 costs and disbursements to defendants. 

John J. O'Keeffe—Entered Appellate Division order affirming judgment and 
order appealed from, with costs and disbursements to defendants. 

Matter of Sixty-ninth Regiment Armory Site (in re Young Men's Christian As-
sociation)—Entered Appellate Division order reversing order appealed from and 
confirming report of Commissioners. with costs and disbursements to the City. 

The City of New York vs. Charles Thorley and another—Entered Appellate 
Division order affirming judgment appealed from, with costs and disbursements to 
the City. 

People ex rel. W. Emlen Roosevelt vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Order entered re-
ducing assessment on relator's real estate for the year 1899 from $4o,000 to $36,000. 

People ex rel. Joseph Gurke vs. Eustis—Order entered granting peremptory 
writ of mandamus. 

Gunther K. Ackerman—Entered order discontinuing action without costs. 
Tompkins McIlvaine vs. George Steinson—Decree entered in favor of plaintiff 

for $8,888.05, in favor of C. A. Hart for $612.43, and in favor of George Steinson 
for the remainder of the judgment, amounting to $19,619.20. 

David Schwab—Entered Appellate Division order dismissing appeal without 
costs. 

Charles A. Brown and another—Appellate Division judgment entered affirming 
judgment appealed from as modified by order of May r, 1902. 

In the Matter of the Application of Thomas Bassford—Appellate Division order 
entered affirming order appealed from with $ro costs. 

Charles Jones—Entered judgment in favor of the City on remittitur from Court 
of Appeals for $153.05 costs. 

Samuel Schoenblum—Entered judgment on Appellate Division order of affirm-
ance in favor of the City and for $67 costs. 

People ex rel. Thomas H. Melledy vs. John L. Shea, etc.—Appellate Division 
order entered reversing order appealed from with $50 costs and disbursements and 
granting motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Charles A. Brown and another—Order entered granting motion for an injunc-
tion during pendency of action. 

People ex rel. Jeremiah I. Bacon vs. Charles H. Knox et al.—Entered judg-
ment in favor of the City on Appellate Division order of reversal, and for $46.86 
costs. 

Matter of Riverside Drive--Order entered granting Commissioners an extra 
allowance of $1,500; Appellate Division order entered affirming order appealed from, 
with $io costs and disbursements. 

Daniel M. Ktirtz vs. George C. Clausen, etc.—Decree entered rescinding agree-
ment and enjoining the hiring of chairs in public parks and in favor of the plaintiff 
for $161.02. 

Jennie T. B. Becker—Entered order denying motion for new trial. 
Charles E. Griffith—Appellate Division judgment of affirmance entered in favor 

of plaintiff. 
People ex rel. Robert Burtt vs. John M. Woodbury; People ex rel. Vito Defino 

vs. Same; People ex rel. Philip F. Smith vs. William R. Willcox—Entered orders 
denying motions for peremptory writs of mandamus. 

People ex rel. William H. Arnold vs. T. L. Feitner et al.; People ex rel. Eliza-
beth S. Lord vs. Same; People ex rel. Henry Lord vs. Same—Entered orders dis-
missing writs of certiorari with costs. 

Myer J. Stein—Entered order denying motion to strike out answer of defendant. 
People ex rel. John McMullin vs. Michael J. Murphy, etc.—Entered judgment 

in favor of the City on Appellate Division order of affirmance for $52.70 costs. 
People ex rel. Hugh Dolan vs. Perez M. Stewart, etc.—Order entered granting 

peremptory writ of mandamus. 
Matter of Fort George Park—Order entered confirming the report of Commis-

sioners as to Parcel 17. 
Maud S. Davenport—Order entered directing plaintiff to file security for costs. 
Joseph Vollkommer—Order entered restraining City from paying defendants 

Cody $2,500 during pendency of the action. 
Alice Heffernan—Order entered denying defendant's motion to set aside the 

verdict. with $ro costs to plaintiff. 
People ex rel. Frank Barra vs. Edward M. Grout, etc.—Order entered making 

James A. Delehanty a party defendant. 
People ex rel. Brooklyn Union Gas Company vs. T. L. Feitner et al. (i9or)— 

Order entered referring proceeding to Conrad S. Keyes, Esq. 
People ex rel. Matthew A. Devlin vs. William H. Maxwell, etc.—Order entered 

discontinuing the proceeding without costs. 
Phebe A. Sayres—Appellate Division judgment of affirmance entered in favor 

of the plaintiff. 
People ex rel. Michael J. Daly vs. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller—Entered order 

of affirmance on remittitur from Court of Appeals; judgment entered on remittitur 
in favor of the City for $104.23 costs. 

Bartlett McGettrick; Henry Boerum—Entered judgment in favor of the City 
dismissing the complaint upon the merits. 

Frank Liebold—Order entered placing cause on short cause calendar. 
People ex rel. Terence Owens vs. Edward Swanstrom—Order entered denying 

motion for peremptory writ of mandamus, but granting alternative writ. 
People ex rel. Phebe A. Waddy vs. John N. Partridge, etc.—Appellate Division 

order of affirmance entered in favor of relator. 
Susy Link—Entered order denying motion for new trial. 
John Hackett; John W. Davis; Vitore Addesso—Orders entered discontinuing 

the actions without cost. 
People ex rel. William Hart vs. B. J. York et al.—Entered Appellate Division 

order dismissing writ of certiorari and affirming proceeding, with $50 costs and dis-
bursements to defendant. 

People ex rel. Central Union Gas Company vs. James L. Wells, etc.—Entered 
Appellate Division order affirming order appealed from, with $10 costs and disburse-
ments. 

Richmond County Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Children—Appellate Di-
vision order and judgment entered directing a modification of the judgment appealed 
from. and affirming the same as so modified, with costs. 

People ex rel. George Steinson vs.Thomas L. Hamilton, etc.—Entered Appellate 
Division order striking appeal from the calendar. 

People ex rel. Hugh Dolan vs. Perez Stewart, etc.—Order entered resettling or-
der of June 20, 1902. 

People ex rel. Columbia Bank vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Order entered discon-
tinuing the action, without costs. 

People ex rel. Thomas G. Coyne vs. John L. Shea, etc. (No. r)—Entered judg-
ment on Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the City for $12.60 costs. 

People ex rel. Thomas G. Coyne vs. John L. Shea, etc. (No. 2)—Entered judg-
ment on Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the City for $12.60 costs 

People ex rel. Thomas H. Melledy vs. John L. Shea. etc.—Entered judgment on 
Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the City for $17.35 costs. 

The City of New York vs. Charles Thorley and another—Entered Appellate Di-
vision judgment of affirmance in favor of the City and for $92.80 costs. 

John G. O'Keefe—Entered Appellate Division judgment of affirmance in favor 
of the City and fot.$71.60- costs. 

Matter of Sixty-ninth Regiment Armory site (In re Young Men's Christian As-
sociation and others)—Entered judgment on Appellate Division order of reversal in 
Favor of the City for $155.60 costs. 

George Steinson vs. Board of Education—Entered order denying motion for 
writ of mandamus. 

John Gildar vs. Seth Low, etc.—Entered order denying motion to continue in-
junction and vacating temporary injunction. 

People ex rel. Joseph M. Huber vs. T. L. Feitner et al. (taxes of rgoz)—Order 
entered reducing assessment to the sum of $595.9r. 

Ellen A. Brady—Entered order discontinuing the action, without costs. 
People ex rel. William N. Cromwell vs. T. L. Feitner et al. (taxes of rgoo)— 

Order entered reducing assessment. 
Charles W. Ludwig; Harry E. Tice; Martha Levy—Orders entered discon-

tinuing the actions without costs. 
People ex rel. Frank K. Kohler vs. T. L. Feitner et al.—Entered judgment on 

Appellate Division order of affirmance in favor of the City and for $120 costs. 
Jerry Sullivan—Entered Appellate Division order granting motion to dismiss 

plaintiff's appeal. 
Frederick Thileman, Jr.—Entered Appellate Division order resettling order 

of May 9, by setting aside Clerk's taxation of costs and directing a new taxation. 
People ex rel. John J. Shaughnessy vs. Charles V. Fornes, etc.—Entered 

Appellate Division order affirming order appealed from with costs and disburse-
ments. 

People ex rel. Arthur V. Healey vs. Perez M. Stewart, etc.—Order entered 
granting motion for alternative writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. Joseph L. Bien vs. Thomas L. Sturgis, etc.—Order entered 
granting peremptory writ of mandamus. 

Joseph Schiffer vs. O'Connor—Order entered discontinuing the action without 
costs. 

People ex rel. John Schum vs. Gustav Lindenthal, etc.—Entered Appellate 
Division order affirming order appealed from with $10 costs and disbursements. 

People ex rel. Edward Greene vs. Perez M. Stewart—Entered order denying 
motion for peremptory writ of mandamus. 

People ex rel. John J. O'Sullivan vs. Ernst J. Lederle, etc.—Entered Appellate 
Division order affirming order appealed from with $10 costs and disbursements. 

People ex rel. Ger,rge W. Russell vs. John M. Woodbury, etc.—Entered Appel-
late Division order lismissing writ of certiorari and affirming proceedings of 
,espondents with $5o costs and disbursements. 

Thomas McNamara vs. William R. Willcox, etc.—Entered Appellate Division 
order reversing order annealed from with $10 costs and disbursements and denying 
motion for injunction with $ro costs. 

Eveline Klinger—Entered order directing plaintiff to file security for costs. 
People ex rel. New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company vs. 

Tax Commissioners (Port Morris Branch, 1901)—Order entered dismissing writ 
of certiorari with costs. 

People ex rel. Jacob W. Mack vs. Civil Service Commissioners—Entered judg-
ment on remittittir from Court of Appeals in favor of the defendant for $114.15 
costs. 

In re Frederic R. Coudert—Decree entered confirming report of referee and 
discharging executor. 

People ex rel. Patrick J. Brennan vs. Thomas L. Sturgis, etc.—Order entered 
granting motion for peremptory writ of mandamus with $25 costs. 

Excelsior Hose Company No. 4—Entered order vacating judgment entered Jan-
uary II, 1901. 

Trustees of Sailors' Snug Harbor—Entered interlocutory judgment sustaining 
demurrer with $45 costs, with leave to plaintiff to amend upon payment of costs. 

Edward J. McKeever (No. 7)—Entered order vacating judgment. 
Mathias Durnagh—Entered order denying motion for new trial. 
People ex rel. Edison Electric Illuminating Company vs. Edward M. Grout, 

etc.—Entered order on remittitur from Court of Appeals; entered judgment of af-
firmance on remittitur in favor of the City and for $97.25 costs. 

Tudgrnents Entered Against the City During the Months of April, May and June, 1902. 

      

DATE. NAME. 
REGIS- 

TER AND 
FOLIO. 

AMOUNT. How 
ENTERED. 

NATURE OF ACTION. 

      

      

      

May 7 Aarons, Louis 
1902. 

t. 
	 98  31 	$239 23 Offer 	 For balance of salary as Fore- 

man of Dept. of Parks, during 

pension, $216.66, interest and 
period of alleged illegal sus-

coats. 

	

W... ab 7 30 April z Baldwin, Harry 	 1,251 20 Offer 	 To recover fees for services as 
Commissioner of Deeds in tak-
ing acknowledgments, etc., in 
office of Commissioner of 
Jurors, $1,348.68. 

	

5 Brown, Joseph, an in- 
 194 29 	 12 Trial 	 To recover damages for alleged fant  	

false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 

	

15 Bishop, Fred H 	142 32 	144 17 Offer..... Damages to property caused by 
•toverflow of defective sewer on 

Knickerbocker avenue, $1 so 
and coats. 

	 Damages for personal injuries 4,075 57 Trial " 19 Binninger, Ernest ... 	55 26 	
sustained by fall from wagon 
due to collision at Court and 
Remsen streets, Borough of 
Brooklyn, $15,000. 

" 19 Brady, Annie A., ad- 	
494 73 Offer 	 To recover fees for services as ministratrix 	 367 29 	

Notary Public in taking 
acknowledgments, etc., in 
office of Corporation Counsel, 
Law Department, $4,500. 

For damage to personal property " zg Bernhardt, Adolph 	323 30 	390 19 Offer.. ... 	
due to overflow of defective 
sewer in Kent avenue and 
Wallabout street, Borough of 
Brooklyn, $707.72. 

May 12 Bar, John 
	

468 26 	344 67 Offer 	 To recover damages to premises 
and personal property due to 
overflow of Knickerbocker 
avenue outlet and lateral 
sewers in Borough of Brook-
lyn, $5oo. 

	

186 97 Trial 	 For a specific performance of 
contract and agreement for 
conveyance of dock at the foot 
of Ninety-second street, Flat-
lands, and accounting for 
rents, etc., to plaintiff. 

	

" 19 Benjamin, Benj. P.... 466 29 	1,102 so Trial 	 To recover fees for services as 
Commissioner of Deeds in tak-
ing acknowledgments, etc., in 
Department of Public Works, 
$1,033.87. 

" 21 Bank of Staten Island 	
91 or Offer 	 As assignee for printing and 

	

(independent case) . . 251 17 	
publishing notices by the In- 
dependent for the Village of 
Port Richmond, $25.40. 

" is Brooklyn and Rock-
away Beach Railroad 
Company 	.. 361 31 

'90 



	

12 Trial 	 To recover damages for alleged 
false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 

	

384 67 Offer 	 For damages to premises and 
personal property caused by 
overflow of Knickerbocker 
avenue outlet and lateral 

1,457 29 No de- 
	sewers in Brooklyn, $/,000. 

fense... For damages for pesonal injuries 
caused by fall on defective 
sidewalk at Third and Atlantic 
avenues, Brooklyn, $1,000 and 
costs. 

April 5 Decatio, Joseph, an in- 
fant 	 . 195 29 

" 8 Donahue, Michael .... 470 26 

" 16 Durnagh, Mathias ... 221 z6 

	

" as Dumois, Hipolito... • 510 49 	11,72o 66 Trial 	 Damages to easterly half of Pier 
13, East river, used as a 
dumping board by Street 
Cleaning Department, between 
January 1, 189i, and January 
I, 1894. 

	

143 12 	1,500 00 Offer-- Damages for personal injuries by 
falling in East Forty-eighth 
street, due to defective paving, 
$25,000. 

1,783 27 Offer 	 To recover taxes on personal 
property for the year 1899, paid 
to City Marshal under duress, 
$5,606.55. 

" 53 Dale, Chalmers 	 512 26 	4,453 98 Offer.. ... To recover taxes upon personal 
property for the year 1899, 
paid to City Marshal under 
duress, $4,012.60. 

" 29 Damato, John G 	B 	6o6 oo Trial 	 To recover damages for injuries 
to goods and premises No. 254 
Fourth avenue by breaking of 
Brooklyn sewers, $1,500. 

	

June 15 Donnelon, Mary E... 131 it 	1,033 99 Trial 	 Damages for personal injuries by 
fall on West One Hundred 
and Twenty-fifth street due to 
defective paving, $5,000, in-
terest and costs. 

" to Dean, William h 	, 
et al 	  512 30 140 r7 Trial 	 To recover amount of judgment 

recovered by plaintiff in action 
of Thomas Murray vs. The 
City for extra work on con-
tract for building Dyckman 
street sewer, $1,347.62, interest 
and costs. 

May 29 Durinagh, Mathias .. 221 26 3,118 oo No de- 
fense... Damages for personal injuries 

sustained b' fall on defective 
sidewalk at Third and Atlantic 
avenues, Borough of Brook-
lya, $1o,000. 

	

June i8 Dillon, Frederick H. 137 32 	i73 51 Offer 	 To recover balance of salary al- 
leged to be due as janitor in 
Public School in Brooklyn, 
$210.76, interest and costs. 

	

" 18 Durack, Michael •.••• 137 32 	78 79 Offer 	 To recover balance of salary al- 
leged to be due as Janitor in 
Public School in Brooklyn, 
$151.25, interest and costs. 

" a Duggan, John J 	 497 26 	4,185 8i Trial 	 To recover salary as Clerk, De- 
partment of City Works, Long 
Island City, assigned to De-
partment of Street Cleaning, 
but refused employment, 
$2,666.66. 

97 

May to Duffy, J. C 

" 13 Dale, C. Chalmers, 
trustee 	  303 26 

June 5 Calman, Emil, et al .. 152 

May is Cohn, Samuel 	 

" z z 

" 18 

" 24 Cox, William W 

" IT 

" rz Cahill, Edward A..... 248 

" 12 Cahill, Alice 	 249 

" 12 Clark, Lawrence J., 
et al 	 . 26 

Corcoran, Thomas E.. 502 28 220 02 

Conroy, James L 	 257 29 125 63 

Cooke, John 	 137 32 225 56 

salary as Painter, Department 
of Parks, during period of 
illegal suspension, $ 78.50. 

	

Trial 	 To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Attendant, Depart-
ment of Parks, during period 
of illegal suspension, $66. 

	

Offer 	 To
e 
 recover balance of salary al- 
lged to be due as Janitor in 
Public School in Brooklyn, 
$210.76, interest and costs. 

336 26 	1,00o oo Offer 	 Damages for personal injuries 
sustained by fan on defective 
sidewalk at Stone and Atlantic 
avenues, Borough of Brooklyn, 
$10,000. 

346  25 500 oo Offer.. ... Damages 	for 	personal 	injuries 
sustained 	by 	being 	thrown 
from a wagon due to defective 
paving 	of 	Bogart 	street, 
Borough of Brooklyn, $5,000. 

27 294 67 Offer 	 To recover damages to personal 
property 	due to 	overflow 	of 
Knickerbocker 	avenue 	and 
lateral 	sewers, 	Borough 	of 
Brooklyn, $750. 

25 51 13 Offer 	 To 	recover 	rebate 	of building 
rate water tax on property in 
Long Island City, $34.72. 

6 485 73 Trial 	 

	

Damages 	for 	personal 	injuries 
due 	to 	fall 	into 	unguarded 
manhole at Avenue A and 
Eighteenth street, $15,000. 

6 485 73 Trial 	 Damages for loss of services, etc., 
due to 	personal 	injuries of 
Alice Cahill by reason of fall 
at Avenue A and Eighteenth 

Trial 	 To recover alleged balance of 

street into open manhole in 
pavement, $15,000. 

May 23 Blake, Lawrence E... 386 29 	452 90 Trial 	 To recover value of a steam 
boiler seized by Bureau of In-
cumbrances, Department of 
Highways, and for damages 
for conversion of same, $1,250. 

June 4 Becker, Jennie T. B.. 218 to 	22,126 41 Trial 	 To recover for extra work, etc., 
under the contract of Ben-
jamin J. Carr, Jr., for regulat-
ing, etc., Claremont avenue. 
$33,784.55. 

	

150 oo Offer 	 Damages for personal injuries 
by collision between Street 
Cleaning Department cart and 
street car, $2,000. 

	

Sot 29 Offer 	 To recover balance of salary al- 
leged to be due as Janitor in 
Public School in Brooklyn, 
$275, interest and costs. 

96 85 Costs on 
appeal.. To foreclose mechanic's lien on 

contract of John T. Furman 
for regulating and grading 
streets, etc., in towns of Mid-
dletown and Southfield. 

129 43 Costs on 
appeal.. To recover for loss of profits. 

etc., due to failure of city to 
permit continuance of work 
under contract to regulate, etc., 
Ocean driveway, $35,941.99. 

" to Byrne, John 	 300 14 

" 18 Bannon, Hugh 	 136 32 

" 14 Brown, Charles A. and 
another 	  357 11  

April 28 Cody, Richard, et al.. 404 z 
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June 5 Earle, George W 	 53 23 900 oo Offer..... To recover damages to plaintiff's 
property caused by a break in 
sewer 	in 	Humboldt 	street, 
Brooklyn, $1,610.40. 

" 11 Eckerson, Charles W. 515 28 i68 32 Trial..... 	To 	recover 	alleged 	balance 	of 
salary as Laborer. Department 
of Parks, during period of il-
legal suspension, $98. 

" 18 Englehardt, John 138 32 373 05 Offer 	 To 	recover 	balance 	of 	salary 
alleged to be due as Janitor 
in Public School in Brooklyn, 
$343.75, interest and costs. 

May 14 Freedman, Kate 	 74 24 263 39 Trial 	 To recover for alleged false ar-
rest and imprisonment, $3,000. 

" 29 Fernnelli, 	Francesco.. B 303 87 Trial 	 To recover damages for injuries 
to 	goods 	and 	premises 	No. 
529 Canal street by breaking 
of Brcoklyn sewers, $zoo. 

June 6 Fullgraff, Alice A.... 133 32  250 oo Offer 	 

	

Damages for 	personal 	injuries 
received in fall caused by de- 
fective sidewalk on One Hun- 
dred 	and 	Sixty-fifth 	street, 
$2,500 and costs. 

" 4 Fallon, Louisa 	 262B 32 440 2i Trial 	 To recover amount of sale for 
unpaid taxes, $3:-.4.42. 

April 8 Gallagher, James 229 26 1,187 56 Offer 	 Labor and 	materials 	furnished 
in 	burying 	indigent 	poor 	of 
Long Island City, $945.28 

" 28 Goodwin, 	Bernard 	... 26 19 1,230 97 Offer 	 For award for premises taken 
for 	Colonial 	Park 	Parcels 
Nos, 5o to 54, inclusive. 

May i Graham, John 	 351  z6 3,204 85 Offer 	 Salary as Clerk in General Im-
provement Commission, Long 
Island 	City, 	assigned 	to 	De- 
partment of Buildings, Light-
ing and Supplies, $2,800. 

June 18 Griffith, Charles E.... 334 6 116 88 Costs 	on 
appeal 	 Services of M. F. Humphrey to 

Village 	of 	New 	Brighton, 
S. 	1., $15o. 

" 18 Gallagher, William H. 54 12 163 so Trial 	 Services 	as 	Health 	Inspector, 
Village of Port Richmond, $78. 

" 18 Goodrich, Elisha 138 32 173 51 Offer.. .. . Balance 	of 	salary 	as 	Janitor 
of Public School in Brooklyn, 
$151.2;, • 

April 

44 

t 

5 

Hoffman, George .... 

Houlihan, 	Cornelius, 

436 27 75 oo Offer 	 To recover damages to personal 
property due to overflow of de- 
fective 	sewer 	in 	Stanhope 
street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
$132.50. 

an infant 	 196 29 12 Trial 	 To recover damages for alleged 
false arrest and imprisonment, 
$2,000. 

" 26 Joseph 	Henchy, 	ad- 
ministrator 	 449 25 2,432 20 Trial 	 Damages 	for 	personal 	injuries 

railroad 	company 	at 	Thir- 
teenth 	avenue 	and 	Twenty- 
seventh street, $40,000. 

May 7 Heffernan, 	Alice, 	ad- 
ministratrix 	 153 31 8,720 79 Trial 	 Death of plaintiff's decedent by 

fall 	from 	a 	truck 	on 	Fifty- 
sixth 	street, 	near 	Eleventh 
avenue, $50,000. 

May 7 Heller, Samuel 	 363 29 2,212 59 Trial 	 To recover balance of salary as 
Elevator 	Attendant, 	Depart 
ment 	of 	Public 	Buildings, 
during 	period 	of 	alleged 
illegal suspension, $1,930 75. 

" zo Hughes, 	Brian G.... 306 29 i,685 5o Offer 	 

	

Assignee 	to 	John 	J. 	Prince, 

	

salary 	as 	Clerk 	to 	Commis- 
sioner of Estimate and Assess- 

	

ments, 	in 	dock 	proceedings, 
$t,668.5o. 

" 13 Handibode, Peter, Jr. 104 16 958 29 Trial 	 Balance 	on 	contract 	for 	reg. 
ulating, 	etc., 	One 	Hundred 
and Eightieth street and Clin-
ton avenue, $1,501.40. 

June ri Hennis, Charles 	 58 29 136 02 Trial 	 

	

To recover 	alleged 	balance of 
salary as Laborer, Department 
of 	Parks. 	during 	period 	of 
illegal suspension, $12o. 

" 	25 Hull, George I., Jr... 53o 28 137 o8 Offer 	 To recover for labor and ma- 
terials 	furnished 	by 	Alfred 
Coons, $43.60. 

April 16 Kopp, Mary 	 113 8 zso oo Offer 	 Damages 	for 	personal 	injuries 
received 	by 	falling 	in 	West 
Fifty-third 	street, 	due to 	do• 
fective paving, $5,000. 

" 

" 

15 

/5 

Kellermann, 	Elise 	.. 

Kellermann, 	Herman 
H. 	 . 

134 

535 

27 

27 

694 17 

244 17 

Offer 	 

Offer 	 

To recover damages to personal 

f(rn'ipcegbocciklr to 
	

overflow lact'! 
eral $se2w00e0rs., Borough of Brook-
lyn, 

 

To recover damages to personal 
property 	due 	to 	overflow 	of 
Knickerbocker 	avenue 	and 
lateral 	sewers, 	Borough 	of 
Brooklyn, $300. 

" z5 Kilcoyne, Catherine .. 235 27 344 17 Offer 	 For 	damages 	to 	goods 	and 
premises 	No. 	226 	Palmetto 
street, Brooklyn, due to flood- 
ing 
	

n.i.ckerbocker avenue 
isnewerb,y $4  

" is Kinsey, John 	. 57 26 163 83 Trial 	 Damage to property at Spring- 
field, 	L. 	I., 	due to operation 
of 	Springfield 	Pumping 
Station, 	and 	injunction, 
$.2o,000. 

" 29 Knox, 	Nicholas A... 172 3i 422  98 Trial 	 Fees as Commisioner of Deeds 
in 	Commissioner 	of 	Jurors 
Office, $305.16. 

May 12 Kilcoyne, Martin 	.. 472 z6 269 67 Offer 	 Damage to property, overflow of 
Knickerbocker avenue sewer, 
Brooklyn, $500. 

" 21 Kenny, 	Thomas, 	Sr. 
(Donnelly case) • • • • 425 30 26 74 Offer 	 To recover amount of warrant 

isued 	by 	County 	Clerk 	for 
services of Edward Donnelly 
as Deputy Sheriff, Richmond 
County, 	$6.70, 	interest 	and 
costs. 

dt 21  Kenny, 	Thomas, 	Sr. 
(Morrison case) .... 21 24 32 SO Offer 	 Services of Edward Morrison as 

Constable during 1898, $10.70. 

June 4 Kuster, Charles A.... 347 45 185 35 Offer 	 To 	recover 	assessment 	for 
Morris avenue regulating, etc., 
$926.74. 

64 16  Kurtz, Daniel M., vs 	 
Clausen 	  33 27 161 02 Trial 	 To restrain carrying out of con-

tract with defendant Spate for 
placing pay chairs in public 
parks. 

resulting in death of plaintiff's 
decedent due to falling into 
an excavation in tracks of 



to fall from fire engine in col-
lision in Watkins street, 
Brooklyn, $30,000. 

Trial 	 Balance due under contract for 
laying sewers and drains in 
the Village of Jamaica, $36,-
991.37. 

Costs on 
appeal.. Loss of profit, etc., on contract 

for sewers in Aqueduct and 
Andrews avenues, by change 
of plans, $ 0,000. 

Offer 	 Personal injuries by tripping 
over crosswalk at Kent street 
and Manhattan avenue, Brook-
lyn, $2,000. 

Trial 	 Fees as Commissioner of Deeds 
in Department of Water Sup-
ply, Brooklyn, $108.12. 

Labor and materials to Port 
Offer..... Richmond and to Engine 

Company 3, $9. 

Trial 	 Death of plaintiff's decedent, due 

" 9 Schubert, Madeline E, 
an infant 	 109 8 	421 6o Trial 	 

	

" lo Stickerers, Mary A... 262 32 	68 33 Trial 	 

	

" 11 Staender, Andrew ... 505 28 	566 58 Trial 	 

Personal injuries by falling in 
Thirty-sixth street, $15,000. 

To recover amount of sale for 
unpaid taxes, $324.42. 

To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Laborer, Department 
of Parks. 

" 11 Sheehy, Roger 	. 514 28 	119 52 Trial 	 To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Laborer, Department 
of Highways, during period of 
illegal suspension, $76. 

	

" t8 Siexas, Gerhom A.... 360 22 	670 77 Offer 	 To recover assessment for One 
Hundred and Tenth street out-
let sewer, $670.77. 

	

139 32 	253 16 Offer 	 Balance of salary as Janitor, 
public school in Brooklyn, 
$238.36. 

" 19 Sullivan, Mary 	 353 33 	25 oo Offer 	 Damages for personal injuries. 

" i9 Sullivan, John 	 20  34 	25 oo Offer 	 Damages for loss of services of 
Mary Sullivan. 

June 18 Story, Edgar 

To recover possession of prop. 
erty at Garfield place, Fourth 
avenue and Mill road, Brook-
lyn, claimed by City under ad-
verse title, and $500 damages 
for withholding same. 

To recover assessment for pay 
in" Broad street, $48. 

Services as Poll Clerk, Town of 
Westchester. 

To recover salary as Building 
Inspector during period of 
illegal suspension. 

Breach of contract for building 
sewer in East One Hundred 
and Eighty-seventh street, L.ro-
tona and Belmont avenues, 
$18,36433. 

Damage to goods, etc., at No. 
83 Vandam street by bursting 
of sewer, $1,286,1o, 

Balance on contract of Jacob 
Mandry for regulating, etc., 
streets in Wakefield, $733.38. 

Balance on contract of Michael 
Burke for regulating, etc., 
streets in 	akefield, $982.50. 

seer of Poor, Long Island 
City. 

For work, services and material 
supplied to County of Rich. 
mond, $81. 

Loss of horse and harness by 
being precipitated into East 
river at Pier 18, $325. 

Personal injuries, fall on Fifth 
street, snow and ice on pave. 
ment, $10,000. 

Balance of salary as Janitor, 
public school in Brooklyn, 
$330. 

Damages to pier caused by col-
lision with Street Cleaning 
scow. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
sewer in Stanhope street, 
Brooklyn, $370. 

Personal injuries by falling from 
wagon at One Hundred and 
Thirty-first street and Broad-
way, $iciaacio. 

For groceries furnished to Over- 
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$319.80. 

" 29 Maresca, Rachela 	231 B23 	345 II Offer 	 Damage to premises No. 529 
Carroll street, by breaking of 
Brooklyn sewers, $150. 

June 6 Matthews, Charles A 	, 
an infant, etc 	• 	78 3x 	1,782 25 Trial 	 Personal injuries from fall into 

open coal hole, opposite No. 
1901 Washington avenue, 
Bronx, $2,500. 

	

" 25 Muray, Samuel M...•• 150 26 	384 48 Verdict... Maintenance of horse and car- 	 tion of Cruelty to 
riage, $240. 	 Children 	  

May x Mara, Thomas 	 355 26 	2,674 or Offer__ Salary as Axeman in Gem Imp 

April i6 Menger, Otto G 	• 37 31 	416 52 Default... 

	

" 23 Munz, Matthew F..• • 426 27 	450 oo Offer 	 

Public School in Brooklyn, 
$233.75- 

May 29 Lupo, Antonio 	 23rB 23 	950 25 Offer 	 Damage to premises No. 529 
Carroll street by breaking of 
Brooklyn sewers, $1,200. 

June 18 Link, Susie 	 36x 26 	1,404 10 Trial 	 Personal injuries by fall on side- 

June a Kip, William A 	 138 32 	258 70 Offer 	 Balance of salary as Janitor of 

sidewalk at One Hundred and 
Nineteenth street and Manhat-
tan avenue, $10,000. 

" 15 Morrison, John 	 81 33 	260 07 Trial 	 Salary as Sanitary Inspector, 
Department 	of 	Health, 

Corn., Long Island City, as-
signed to Department of Sew. 
era, $2,333.33. 

Amount of policy of life in-
surance on the life of John H. 
Mahon, deceased, $n000. 

Keinoftl, Frank S 

" 19 Leach, Martin 

	

" 7 Mahon, Julia B., vs 	 
Sturgis 	  

ply, $235.80. 

488B 25 	 Personal injuries by being 

376 29 	299 95 Offer 

12 31 	1,111 12 Trial 	 

t 407 o5 Trial 	 

" 	9 Mitchell, Elizabeth ... 191 27 	 Personal injuries by falling on 646 22 Offer..... 

thrown from wagon in Metro-
palitan avenue, near Roebling 
street, $5,000. 

Services as Handwriting Expert 
in case of People vs. Samuel 
J. Kennedy, $375. 

Damage to property, overflow of 
Knickerbocker avenue sewer, 

son avenue, Long Island City, 
$10.000. 

Fees as Commissioner of Deeds 
in Department of Water Sup- 

I Brooklyn, $1,767 98. June 23 Richmond Count y 
Society for Preven- 

walk in front of No. 576 Jack- 

" 23 Snague, Reuben and 
another, executors.. 22 25 

" 15 Stoddard, Frank ..... 82 33 

" 29 Scalye, Gaetano 	 . 231B 3 

June 5 Soulleyet, Eugene ... 89 32 

April 8 Quinlan, Thomas T... 
x 16 18 29 41 

9 Roberts, Josephine M. 89 26 11,350 17 

" 19 Ross, J. Stewart 	 329 29 45,279 92 

May 8 Rogers, J. S 	 404 21  x6 71 

" 8 Rogers, Susan  	 15i 22 250 oo 

" 19 Rourke, Francis J 	 1o6 31 197 09 

April i Sayres, Phebe H 	 125 24 

" x5 Skilton, Charles C. .. . 388 28 	230 04 Offer 	 

67 25 

435 22 Trial 

394 45 Offer 
	

Damage to premises No. 258 
Fourth avenue, by breaking 
of Brooklyn sewers, $500. 

134 18  Offer..... Services as Notary Public in 
Department of Highways, 
$85.37. 

783 97 Trial 

75 84 Costs on 
appeal.. Warrants issued for Board of 

Destitute Children, $1,933.67. 

For possession of property at 
Garfield place, Fourth avenue 
and Mill road, Brooklyn, 
claimed under adverse title, 
and $5oo damages. 

Balance of salary in Forest Park 
Improvement, Brooklyn, 
$230.04. 

Rent of offices in Tottenville, 
S. I., occupied by Town 
Boards of Westfield and Tot-
tenville, $45. 

Salary as Sanitary Inspector, 
Dept. of Health, $396.50. 

67 39 Offer..... 

To recover arrears for water 
rents on premises No. 457 
East One Hundred and Fifty. 
first street, paid under protest, 
and damages, $329. 

To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Laborer, Department 
of Parks, during period of ille-
gal suspension, $112. 

Balance of salary. as Janitor, 
public school in Brooklyn, 
$357.50. 

Personal injuries by falling on 
sidewalk in front of No. 542  
West One Hundred and 
Twenty-seventh street, $5,000. 

	

211 04 Trial 	 Personal injuries on sidewalk at 
West One Hundred and Twen-
ty-seventh street and Manhat- 

April 4 The City vs. McLean, 	
tan street, $2,500. 

Andrew 	  508 27 	346 25 Trial 	 To recover amount of tax im- 
posed on one hundred and 
twenty-nine shares of Standard 
National Bank stock for 1896, 
$292.62. 

	

" 3o McBain, Thomas A... 126 26 	71x 52 -rial 	 Personal injuries by fall from 
wagon, due to excavation at 
Tenth avenue and Forty. 
second street, $20,000. 

	

May x McNulty, William T.. 353 26 	3,204 85 Offer 	 Salary as Clerk in Gen. Imp. 
Corn., Long Island City, as-
signed to Department of Sew-
ers, $2,800. 

" 	6 McIntyre, John F• • • • 510 29 	5,767 02 Trial 	 Professional services under re- 
tainer of District Attorney in 
People vs. Samuel J. Ken-
nedy, $7,500. 

	

" 19 McCabe, Thomas J... 93 31 	3,330 93 Trial 	 Fees as Commissioner of Deeds 
in Department of Buildings, 
$3,136.32. 

June 4 McGinnis, Peter J• • • • 	59 32 	800 97 Offer.. 	 Balance on contract for repairing 
Ejector Station No. 3, Far 
Rockaway, $770. 

" 11 McCanill, John J 	 504 29 	84 28 Offer 	 To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Laborer, Department 
of Parks, during period of 
illegal suspension, $152. 

	

" xi McKeever, Edward J. 95 34 	114 14 Offer 	 For Sunday work on contract for 
grading Washington avenue. 

	

" 28 Mclaaue, Charles J... 117 32 	1,200 22 Trial 	 Personal injuries by falling out 
of a wagon, due to hole in 
Madison avenue, $25,000. 

	

110 02 Trial 	 To recover alleged balance of 
salary as Laborer, Department 
of Parks, during period of 
illegal suspension, $152. 

April 26 O'Keiny, Ann 	 428 24 	130 52 Offer 	 Possession of lands in Middle 
town, Richmond County, 
seized by City, and damages, 
$250. 

May x6 0 amen, George 	 454 B22 	66x 67 Trial 	 Personal injuries by being 
thrown from wagon in Forty-
ninth street, between Third 
and Fourth avenues, Brook 
lyn, $5,000. 

	

June 3 O'Hanlon, Philip F... x93 29 	1,085 72 Offer..... Services as Physician on retainer 
of District Attorney, $1,000. 

	

743 92 Offer 	 Damages to premises caused by 
overflow of defective sewer. 

	

181 47 Trial 	 For specific performance of con- 
tract for conveyance of dock 
at foot of Ninety-second street, 
Flatlands. 

" 29 Porzio, Gerardo 	 231 B23 	1,310 70 Offer.. ... Damage to premises No. 246 
Fourth avenue by breaking of 
Brooklyn sewers, $1,000. 

June 18 Paulson, William P. 	139 32 	107 3o Offer.. ... Balance of salary as Janitor, 
public school in Brooklyn, 
$87.12. 

Stokes, Mary 	 ioB 35 178 17 Trial 	 

Thompson, Wm. F... 468 8 25 16 Offer 	 

'Main, John 	• 359 31  6,772 5o Offer 	 

Thileman, Fred'k 	 511 27 763 92 Trial 	 

Talcott, James 	• 198 2 2,116 66 Trial 	 

Underwood, Chas. R. 67 26 1,527 87 Trial 	 

Underwood, Chas. R. 66 26 1,145 41 Trial 	 

Von Mallen, Diederich 112 32 ro6 76 Offer 	 

Vail, Charles M 	 207 6 164 76 Trial 	 

Wynn, James C 	 380 t1 479 25 Offer 	 

Wittman, Charles 	... 400 az 5,434 17 Trial 	 

Winters, Albert B.. • • 140 32 358 08 Offer 	 

Young, Mary A 	 74 34 244 07 Trial 	 

Zorn, Samuel 	 221 28 125 oo Offer.. ... 

Zimmermann, Louis J. 283 27 542 85 Trial 	 

" 16 Sayres, Phebe A 	 125 24 73 25 Costs on 
appeal.. 

" 25 

April 7 

" 14 

" 29 

June i2 

April ro 

" so 

" 16 

June 18 

" 1x 

" r9 

•' !Et 

" 26 

April r 

May 8 

w 18 Muhlbauer, Gustav ... 139 32 

" 20 Morrison, Francis V.. 351 12 

June 20 Morrison, Samuel .... 124 14 

" 1x Moore, Daniel P 	22 31 	120 03 Offer.... 

" 21 Monroe, William F 	 503 28 	163 28 Trial 	 

	

386 47 Offer 	 

731 58 Trial 

" 11 Neusse, areorge C.... 505 29 

May 12 Peper, Martin 	 66 29 

" 15 Pearsall, Thomas E... 361 3x 

9s 



RECAPITULATION. 

Number of orders and decrees entered 	  462 

Number of judgments entered against The City 	  149 

Amount of judgments entered against The City 	  $210,819.51 

Number of judgments entered in favor of The City 	 42  

Amount of judgments entered in favor of The City 	  $3,360.79 

Schedule 5. 

STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS MADE FROM EACH APPROPRIATION 

(EXCLUSIVE OF SALARIES) DURING THE QUARTER. 

Supplies and Contingencies, Including Deficiencies, 1902. 

190 
George L. Rives 	  For disbursements, 	witness fees, 

court fees, car fares, etc., main 
office 	  $500 00 

" 4 Charles S. Whitman 	 For expenses to and from and 
while at Albany, in the month 
of 	March, 	during 	session 	of 
Legislature, 	1902 	 341 85 

di 
4 Cyrus Edson, M. D 	 For 	professional 	services 	ren- 

dered, 	examining 	plaintiffs 	in 
accident suits against The City 
during the month 	of March, 
1902 	  600 00 

" 4 Joseph B. Bissell, M. D  	For 	professional 	services 	ren- 
dered in the matter of Devine 
vs. The City 	  150 00 

" 4 Douglas Smyth 	  For expert testimony in matter of 
The 	City 	vs. 	Metropolitan 	St. 

Railway Co. 	  25 00  

" 4 Peter De Witt 	  For serving summonses and com- 
plaints, month of March, 	1902, 
Bureau 	Collection of Arrears, 
etc. 	 31 00 

" 4 Nicholas S. Wilson 	 I or serving summonses and com-
plaints, month of March, 1902, 
Bureau 	Collection 	of Arrears, 
etc. 	  7 5o 

" 4 Samuel Feist 	  For serving summonses and com- 
plaints, month of March, 1902, 
Bureau 	Collection 	of 	Arrears, 
etc. 	  4 1 5 

" 14 George L. Rives 	  For 	disbursements, 	witness 	fees, 
court fees, car fares, etc., main 
office 	  500  0 0 

" 15 Henry Romeike 	  For 	press 	clippings 	furnished 
from Aug. x to Dec. 31, 1901.. 81 57 

" 15 Lillian L. Cotter 	  For stenographic services render- 
ed 	Brooklyn 	office 	during 
month of March, 1902 	 81 8o 

" is Samuel K. Probasco 	 For 	office 	disbursements, 	court 
fees, 	witness 	fees, 	etc., 	Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn, March 25-29, 
x902 	  24 07 

" is George H. Higbie 	  For examining forms and records 
in 	matters 	of 	Walters 	and 
others, vs. The City, Brooklyn, 
from Dec. 13, 1901, to Feb. 21, 
1902 	 98 so 

" 15 James McKeen 	  For expenses to and from Albany, 
N. Y., in re appeal in case of 
People vs. Dooley, March 27, 
1902. 	  

April 15 Martin Saxe 	  For disbursement bill No. 3, Bu- 
reau Collection of Arrears, etc., 
for court fees, stamps, etc 	 

" 16 R. L. Fox 	  For furnishing copies of bills, 
minutes of proceedings, etc., 
during session of Legislature, 
1902 	  

" 16 Jacob Lurie 	  For typewriting services rendered 
Bureau Collection of Arrears, 
etc., March 24-26, 1902 	 

For messenger service, main of-
fice, from March to 31, 1902. 

" 16 Charles A. Morrison 	 For transcript of minutes in mat- 
ter of Donnelly vs. The City, 
tried January 27, 1902 	 

" i6 Frank McGoey 	  For transcript of minutes in case 
of Griffith vs. The City, March 
24, 1902 	  

" 16 Benkiser & King 	  For tables and chairs furnished 
Bureau Recovery of Penalties, 
March 2x and April 1, 1902.... 

" 16 American Ice Company 	 For ice furnished main office for 
month of February, 1902 	 

" 16 Albert Rodler 	  For building bookcase, remov- 
ing files, etc., Bureau Collec-
tion of Arrears, etc., March 
15-26, 1902 	  

" i6 S. P. Porter 	For desks and chairs furnished 
Bureau Borough of The Bronx, 
March 21, 1902 	  

" 16 Christine Heber 	  For services rendered as stenog- 
rapher and copyist Bureau Col-
lection of Arrears, etc., Janu. 
ary 2 to March z, 1902 

" 16 Arthur F. Cosby 	  For disbursements, court fees, 
postage, car fare, etc., Bureau 
Recovery of Penalties, month 
Of March, 1902 	27 16 

" 16 John Merger 	  For staining and shellacking hard 
wood floors and varnishing 
chairs, main office, April 11, 
1902.  	22 85 

" 16 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 For stenographic services rendered 
main office, from March x to 
April 1, 1902 	45 93 

" 16 Thomas Sullivan 	  For repairing and recaning chairs, 
main office, March 14 to 22, 
1902.  	40 25 

16 The New York Law Journal. Subscription for one year, from 
January 19, 1902, main office 	7 00 

For repairing machines, main of-
fice, and supplying new type-
writer desk, Bureau Collection 
of Arrears, etc., March 3, 12, 
and 17, 1902 	  

April i6 George E. Ledvina 	 For attendance at court as expert 
witness in case of Dean vs. The 
City  	100 00 

" 21 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 For professional services rendered 
in matter of damage, April 7, 
1902, Borough of Brooklyn.... 	5o 00 

" 21 Samuel K. Probasco 	 For disbursements, Brooklyn of- 
fice, fees, witness fees, etc.. 
from March 25 to April 12, 
1902.  	41  90  

" 21 F. V. Lindon 	  For one Seth Thomas regulator 
No. 2, Brooklyn office 	14 40 

	  Fcr expert services as engineer 
in matter of O'Keefe, Receiver, 
vs. The City, March 21 and 26, 
and April 4 and 7, 1902 	125 00 

	  For carpets and linoleum fur- 
nished Bureau Recovery of Pen-
alties and main office, March, 
1902.  	263 77 

For typewriting services rendered 
from February 6 to in 1902 	22 40 

21 New York Law Book Corn- 
pany 	  For Abbott's N. Y. Ency. Digest, 

Vols. 6 and 7 	15 00 

" 21 Charles A. Morrison 	 For transcript of minutes in re 
Peo. ex rd. Citizens' Lighting 
Co. vs. Feitner, et al, March 
31, 1902 	6 5o 

For law books furnished Bureau 
Recovery of Penalties, October 
and December, 1901, and Janu- 
ary, 1902 	II 75 

For rubber stamps furnished main 
office from February 4 to 
March 27, 1902, and Bureau 
Recovery of Penalties, etc 	, 
March ig to 24, 1902 	12 15 

	 For disbursements, witness fees, 
car fares, office expenses, etc., 
Brooklyn office, from April i5 
to 19, 1902 	103 75 

	 For labor and cartage removing 
tool bores and tool box, from 
123d street to Dyckrnan street, 
in matter of Dean vs. The 
City. 	  

For transcript of minutes in mat-
ter of Albert vs. The City, 
March 26, 1902 	  

" ax George L. Rives 	  For disbursements, court fees, 
witness fees, etc., main of- 
fice 	sop 00 

22 Everson & Reed 	  For rubber stamps furnished Bu- 
reau Collection of Arrears, etc., 
month of March, 1902 	52 90 

For services rendered in the cases 
of Walsh vs. The City; Mc- 
Bain vs. The City; Reeh vs 	 
The City, from March 17 to 
26, 1902 	  

" 24 New York Law Journal 	 For subscription, main office, one 
year, April 17, 1902; Bureau 
Recovery of Penalties, April 
i8, 1902 	 

For cleaning windows, main of-
fice, one month, from March 
18 to April 18, 5902 	  

For office furniture. Bureau Bor-
ough of Richmond, February 6, 
1902. 	  

For baskets, brooms, etc., main 
office, March 28, and Bureau 
Borough of The Bronx, March 
3, 1902 	  

For cleaning and relaying car-
pets, main office, April 16, 
1902. 	  

For typewriter and cabinet, Bu-
reau Borough of Richmond, 
January 29 and 3o, z9o2, and , 
dozen bottles machine oil, main 
office 	  

l'or services and expenses Sr mat-
ter of Mitchell vs. The City, 
March is, 16 and 17, 1902.... 

" 24 Brooklyn District Telegraph 
Company 	  

8  75 

" 24 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 

24 The Brooklyn Heights Rail- 
road Company 	  For 25 books of B. R. T. tickets 

at $i for use of messenger to 
and from Brooklyn office 	 

May 29 Zozzoro, John 	 231 B23 	Boo 82 Offer..... 

" 29 Zozzoro, Rosario and 
another 	  231 B23 	689 57 Offen.... 

June x8 Zabel, Eugene 	 140 32 	252 89 Offer..... 

Total    $210,819 II 

To recover damages for injuries 
to goods and premises, No. 26o 
Fourth avenue, by breaking 01 
Brooklyn sewers, jsoo. 

To recover damages for injuries 
to goods and premises No. 
26o Fourth avenue by break-
ing of Brooklyn sewers, 
$1,5oo. 

Balance of salary as Janitor of 
Public School in Brooklyn, 
$228.13. 

id 

16 American District Telegraph 
Company 	  

II 90 

200 00 

1,000 00 

38 00 

73 56 

27 20 

9 6o 

28 75 

i6 68 

58 75 

98 as 

408 78 

di 

16 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 
dict 	  

27 70 

" 21 Edward P. North 

" 21 W. & J. Sloane 

" 21 Rose A. Kehoe 	  

21 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

" 21 W. H. Joseph 

" 21 Samuel K. Probasco 

" 21 Richard Fitzpatrick 

" ai Richard F. July 
9 00 

39 30 

id 

23 Weinberg's Investigation and 
Detective Bureau 	 

49 42 

14 00 

32 00 

67 63 

8o 14 

3o 25 

124 55 

30 00 

For messenger service for month 
of March, 1902, Brooklyn of- 
fice 	  

For professional services, exam-
ining plaintiff in the matter of 
Flynn vs. The City. April io, 
1902, Borough of Brooklyn 	 50 00 

25 00 

	 For typewriting services rendered 
Bureau Recovery of Penalties, 
month of March, 1902 	 

	  For transcript of minutes in case 
of Williamson vs. The City, 
March s, 1902 	  

	  1 or photographs required in cases 
of O'Neill and others, vs. The 
City, from February 14 to 
March 24, 1902 	  

" 16 Mary E. Hill & Co 

" 16 D. C. McEwen 

" 16 N. L. Coe 

36 00 

26 50 

261 oil 

it 
24 Vienna Window Cleaning 

Company 	  

April 24 John Wanamaker 

" 24 J. Warren Mead 	  

24 William H. Hankinson 

 

 

24 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 
dict 	  

" 24 Weinberg's Investigation and 
Detective Bureau 	 

■ 
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For transcript of testimony in 
Keer vs. 1 he City, Borough of 
Brooklyn, March 24, 1902 	 t8 00 

For office expenses, witness fees, 
postage, etc., Brooklyn office, 
from April 22 to 29, 1902 	 22 85 

For disbursements, witness fees, 
t xamincr's fees, car fare, etc 	, 
main office 	500 00 

	  For stenographic services render- 
ed Brooklyn office, month of 
April, 1902  	81 00 

For disbursements, witness fees, 
car fare, etc., Bureau Recov-
ery of Penalties, month of 
April, 1902 	  

" 14 George L. Rives 	  Tor disbursements, witness fees, 
car fare, etc., main office 	 

" ,5 Samuel Feist 	  For serving summonses, com- 
plaints, etc., month of April, 
I902, Bureau Collection of Ar- 
rears, etc.  	a so 

For serving summonses, com-
plaints, etc., month of April, 
1902, Bureau Collection of Ar- 
rears, etc 	7 00 

For transcript of testimony in re 
The City vs. Sabers & Hyatt, 
March 19, 1902, and April to, 

26 and 29, 1902 	9 90 

For Referee's fees in matter of 
The City vs. Sabers & Hyatt, 
March 19 and 22, and April to, 
16, 26 and 29, 1902 	65 00 

For disbursement bill No. 3, post-
age stamps, etc., April z9, May 
15, 1902, Bureau Collection of 
Arrears, etc 	200 00 

For expenses to Albany, two 
trips, argument Court of Ap-
peals, Dady vs. Coler, and Gal-
lagher vs. Keating, Borough of 
Brooklyn  	3o 45 

For law hooks, main office, Bu-
r eau Collection of Arrears, 
month of January, 1902 	221 00 

For law books, main office, Bu- 
reau Collection of Arrears, etc 	, 
Borough of Richmond, month 
of February, 1902 	131 00 

For law books Bureau Collection 
of Arrears, etc., March, 1902 	ts 00 

For law books, main office, month 
of March, 1902 	64 15 

" 3o William A. Smith 	  

" 3o Samuel K. Probasco 	 

" 3o George L. Rives 	  

May 7 Lillian L. Cotter 

May 7 Arthur F. Cosby 	  

54 73 

500 00 

" 15 Nicholas S. Wilson 	 

" 15 Stephen J. McCarthy 	 

" 15 Richard H. Clarke 	 

" 15 Martin Saxe 	  

" 16 James McKeen 	  

22 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

22 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

IS 
22 Banks Law Publishing Corn- 

pany 	  

22 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

I or professional services, examin-
ing plaintiff in the matter of 
Robinson vs. The City, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, April 14, 
1902 	  

For attendance at court in case 
of Flynn vs. The City, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, April 17, 
1902  	25 00 

kor professional services in ac-
cident cases, examining plain- 
tiff, month of April, 1902 	550 00 

50 00 

22 The Globe-Wernicke Com- 
pany 	  

For book cases furnished Bureau 
Borough of Richmond, Febru- 
ary 5, 1902 	129 so 

" 22 John Vincent 	  For services as expert witness in 
matter of McIntyre vs. The 
City, April 19, 1902 	so 00 

For Encyclopedia of Pleading 
and Practice, Vol. 23, main of- 
fice, April 25, 1902 	6 00 

" 22 H. M. S. Reeder 	  For Stenographer's services ren- 
dered from April 14 to 22, 
1902, main office 	29 35 

" 22 James 13. Cockcroft 	 For encyclopedia of forms, Vol. 
15, main office 	6 cm 

" 22 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 For stenographic services ren- 
dered from April 4 to 17, 1902, 
main office 	63 95 

" 22 Morris Jacoby 

" 22 Mary E. Hill & Co 

22 New York Telephone Com- 
pany 	  For telephone services and for- 

eign messages for quarter end-
ing March 31, 1902, main of-
fice, Bureau Collection of Ar-
rears, etc., and Bureau Bor- 
ough of Richmond 	796 05 

" 22 George L. Rives 	  For disbursements, witness fees, 

	

car fares, etc., main office.... 	500 00 

June 6 Cyrus Edson, M. 13 	 For professional services, examin- 
ing plaintiffs in actions vs. The 
City, for the month of May, 
1902  	600 00 

22 Edward Thompson Company. 

	  For services as expert witness in 
the matter of Dessori vs. The 
City, May 2, 1902 	  

	  For stenographic services ren- 
dered Bureau Recovery of Pen- 
alties, month of April, 1902.. 

75 00 

65 98 
sg 

22 The New York Law Journal. 

" 22 A. Johns 	  

For one year's subscription from 
May t, 1902, main office 	 

For stenographic report of hear-
ing in matter of N. Y. C. & H. 
R. R. Co. vs. The City, U. S. 
Supreme Court, April 23 and 
24, 1902 	  

" 22 Richard W. Ryan 	  For transcript of minutes Mor- 
gan vs. The City, April 23 and 
24, 1902 	  

" 22 John Hughes 	  For lettering doors of offices at 
258 Broadway, March 23, 1902. 

May 22 Christine Heber 	  FM stenographic services ren- 
dered Bureau of Collection of 
Arrears, month of February, 
1902 	  

" 22 Christine Heber 	  For copying warrants, affidavits, 
etc., Bureau Collection of Ar-
rears, etc., month of March, 
1902 	  

" 22 N. L. Coe 	  For photographs required in acci- 
cident cases against The City, 
from March 31 to April 29, 
1902 	  

" 22 Albert Rodler 	  

" 22 Albert E. Cochran 	  

" 22 Ralph B. Kenyon 	  

For building sliding shelves, re-
pairing desks, etc., Bureau Col-
lection of Arrears, etc., April 
12 to is, 1902 	  

For transcript of minutes Acker-
son vs. The City and Matthews 
vs. The City, April 22 and 24, 
1902 	  

For transcript of minutes, Hart 
vs. Board of Education, March 
24, 1902 	  

SUPPLEMENT. 

" 24 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 

" 24 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 

" 30 Cyrus Edson, M. 13 	 

" 3o Peter De Witt 	  For serving summonses and com- 
plaints during month of April, 
1902, Bureau Collection of Ar- 
rears, etc 	51 so 

" 3o Cyrus Edson, M. D 	 For professional services render- 
ed in case of Livesley vs. The 

	

City, Borough of Brooklyn.... 	so 00 

" 3o Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 Fn, professional services render- 
ed in case of Robertson vs. 

	

The City, Borough of Brooklyn 	20 00 

" 30 William P. Cherry 	 For transcript of testimony,  in 
case of Durvogel vs. The City, 
April 22, 1902, Borough of 
Brooklyn  	 4 20 

' 	6 Lillian L. Cotter 	  For stenographic services ren- 
dered, month of May, z902, 
Borough of Brooklyn 	82 72 

" 6 K. J. Cusack 	  For inclaxing opinions, including 
classification, etc., Vol. 12, 565 
pages, at $zo per C 	56 5o 

June 6 Charles H. Requa 	  For transcript of minutes in mat- 
ter of Robert, admx., etc., 
against The City, April 18, 
1902  	 r6 00 

" 6 William J. Mullen 	 For photographs required in wci- 
dent suits against The City, 
Borough of Brooklyn, month of 
March, 1902 	95 00 

6 E. Belcher Hyde 	  For one atlas, Borough of 

	

Queens, for Brooklyn office... 	25 00 
6 Brooklyn District Telegraph 

Company 	  For messenger services rendered 
Brooklyn office for month of 
April, 1902 	II I 90 

" 6 William Reulien 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in re Dean vs. The 
City, January, 1902 	4 50 

" 	6 William Stillick 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in re Dean vs. The 
City, January, 1902 	4 50 

" 6 Edward Carson 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in re Dean vs. The 
City, January, 1902 	 4 So 

" 6 James Benson 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in re Dean vs. The 
City, January, 19oz 	5 00 

" 6 L. H. Mace & Co 	  For repairing water coolers and 
furnishing three new cabinets, 
April 3o, 1902 	16 56 

" 6 Richard F. July 	  For transcript of testimony in 
matter of Stender vs. The 
City, April 28, 1902 	 7 8o 

" 6 James Brady 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in re Dean vs. The 
City, January, 1902 	9 00 

" 9 George L. Rives 	  For disbursements, witness fees, 
examiner's expenses, etc., frorn 

• May 27 to June 7, r9o2 	500 00 

" tz Martin Saxe 	  For disbursement bill No. 5, Bu- 
reau Collection of Arrears, etc., 
May 19, June to, 5902 	200 00 

" it Samuel K. Probasco 	 For office expenses, Borough of 

	

5o oo 	 Brooklyn, from April 17 to 
May 14. 1902, witness fees, car 
fare, etc 	los 23 

" rz Story & Doane 	  For copies of opinions Appellate 
Division, from January to to 

	

113 oo 	 March 21, 1902 	27 45 

" 11 Henry C. Johnson 	 For services as real estate expert 

	

7 oo 	 in matter of Kouwenhoven vs. 

	

Feitner et al, February 6, 1902. 	25 00 

" 11 James McCauley 	  For services in summary proceed- 
ings in matter of The City vs. 
Wagner  	Ir oo 

831 21 

For stenographic services ren-
dered Bureau Recovery of Pen- 
alties, May, 1902 	 20 65 

	  For transcript of testimony in re 
Riker vs. Feltner and Kouwen- 

	

370 25 	 hoven against Feitner, April, 
19, 1902 	  

June 12 Clarence Bonynge 	  For transcript of testimony in 
re Litchfield vs. Feitner, March 

	

94 00 	 7, 1902 	 

12 The New York Law Journal.. For subscriptions, four copies, one 
year, from May 20.31, 1902.... 

409 oo " 12 Benkiser & King 	  For one oak desk, Bureau Re- 
 covery of Penalties, May 20, 

1902 	  

12 Weinberg's Investigation and 

	

22 00 	. 	 Detective Bureau 	 For investigating and reporting 
on case of Hefferman vs. The 
City, May, 23, 5902 	 

" 12 F. E. Coyne 	  For lettering office doors, Bu- 
reau Collection of Arrears, etc., 

	

46 85 	 May 29, 1902 	  

" 12 Clifton B. Bull 	  For transcript of minutes in 
Whitman vs. The City, May 29, 

	

to oo 	 1902  	....... 
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" 22 Thomas Sullivan 	  

" 22 P. F. Brennan 

" 22 The Seagrove Company 

	  For services as expert In sewer 
work in matter of Thileman vs. 
The City 	  

	 For loss of time and expenses as 
witness in matter of The City 
vs. Metropolitan Street Rail-
way Company, March 16-19, 
1902 	  

For repairing furniture, main of-
fice, Bureau Recovery of Pen- 
alties, April, 1902 

	
23 50 

65.10 

19 00 

17 00 

" It 	 & Chambers 

" 12 Mary E. Hill & Co 	 

" 12 Sarah H. Bergerman 

	 For stenographic services ren- 
dered from January 21 to April 
28, 5902, main office 	  

54 15 

68 so 

z8 00 

9 00 

15 00 

15 75 

30 so 

100 



12 The Bailey Manufacturing _ 
Company 	  For one copying press, press 

stand, etc., Bureau Borough of 
Richmond, May 20, 1902 	 

For incidental disbursements, 
stamps, witness fees, etc., Bu-
reau Recovery of Penalties, 
May, 1902 	  

For extra time due for services 
rendered in Matter of Dean vs. 
The City 	 

" 12 The New York and New Jet.. 
sey Telephone Company... For telephone services and for-

eign messages from January 
to March 1, 1902, Borough of 
Brooklyn  	184 15 

" 12 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 For stenographic services ren- 
dered April 17, 1902 	 9 8o 

SI 

" to Arthur F. Cosby 	  

" 12 Matthew Coyle 

41 07 

40 45 

5 00 

" x2 Christine Heber 

" 12 Charles A. Mapes 	  

" 12 Samuel Bruckheimer 

" 12 Max Sheinart 

" 12 The Fairbanks Company 

	  For typewriting quarterly report, 
Bureau Collection of Arrears, 
etc., April x, 1902 	181 7o 

For expert witness in matter of 
regulating, grading etc., Cler- 

	

mont avenue, etc., June 1, 1902. 	50 00 

	 For stenographic services ren- 
dered April 5, May 3-31, 1902, 
main office 	

 
64 75 

	  For serving summons and com- 
plaint, Bureau Collection of Ar- 
rears, etc., May 26, 1902 	5 00 

	 For letter press, press stand, etc., 
B Bureau Borough of The ronx. 30  24 

" 21 L. F. Olney 	  

" 21 Albert Rodler 

22 Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 	  

" 19 John Standfast 	  For transcript of minutes Das-
sori vs. The City, McCabe vs. 
The City, May 17 and 19, 1902. 	go 55 

19 William C. Booth 	  For transcript of minutes The 
City vs. Thomas J. Reilly, June 
4, 1902 	  

For installing electric call sys-
tem, Bureau Collection of Ar- 
rears, etc., May 23, 1902 	 

" 21 New York Law Journal 	 For subscription one year from 
June 14, 1902, Bureau, Bor- 
ough of Queens.. 	  

21 W. & J. Sloane 	  For carpets and linoleum for of- 
fices in Bureau Collection of 
Arrears, etc., May 26, 1902 	132 29 

For making investigation in case 
of Breslin vs. The City, from 
May 5 to 22, 1902 	162 oo 

" 21 Richard F. July 	  For transcript of minutes Knicker- 
bocker Ice vs. Forty-second 
Street and Grand Street Rail-
road Company, May 27 to 29, 
1902  	70  50 

19 Manufacturers and Inventors' 
Electric Company 	 

9 6o 

21 00 

7 00 

21 Weinberg's Investigation and 
Detective Bureau 	 

" 12 James E. Munson 	 

dd 

" 12 S. Arthur Brown & Co 

" 12 E. Belcher Hyde 	  

" 12 Isaac E. Garvey 	  

" 12 Library Bureau 	  

x8 George L. Rives 	  

" 19 Philip Walsh and James Mc- 
Govern 	 

" 79 William Mathews 	  

" 19 Blackstone Company 	 

" 19 M. G. Davis 	  

" x9 American District Telegraph 
Company 	  

" 19 N. L. Coe 	  

" 19 Peter De Witt 	  

" 19 D. & M. Chauncey 	 

" 19 American District Telegraph 
Company 	  

June x9 Peter H. Ormsby 	  

" 29 Brooklyn District Telegraph 
Company 	  

" x9 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene-
dict 

" 19 John Hughes 	  

For American Law Review, Vols. 
33, 34 and 35, Main office.... 	15 00 

For one No. 6 pica head and cabi-
net, main office, and one No. 6 
pica head and cabinet, Bureau 
Penalties, May, 1902 	218 55 

For three new typewriting ma- 
chines, etc., main office 	293 00 

For law books furnished main of-
fice, Bureau of Penalties, and 
Borough of Richmond, April, 
1902 	  

For cleaning windows in offices 
of Law Department, April 18 
to May 18, 1902 	  

For transcript of minutes Dooley 
vs. The City; Capaingt vs. The 
City, and The City vs. Dean 
and others, June 3, 1902 	 

For repairing call bell wires and 
reconnecting desks, main office, 
May, 1, 1902 	  

For two appendices for Bronx At- 
las, furnished main office 	 

For transcript of minutes, Stur-
gis vs. Davis and Sturgis vs. 
'Van Dusen, May 3, 1902, Bu- 
reau of Penalties 	  

For one oak filing case and cards 
Bureau Recovery of Penal- 
ties, March 25, 1902 	 

For disbursement bill for examin- 
ers' expenses, witness fees, etc 	 

For disbursements in securing 
witnesses and testimony in 
cases of Dale and others 
against The City, Borough of 
Brooklyn, from May 17 to June 
14, 1902 	  

For services rendered agricultural 
expert in re Walter and others 
vs. The City, from January I 
to February 21, 1902 	 

For stenographic services ten-
dered from January 7 to May 
10, 1902 	  

95 25 

32 00 

31  35 

7 20 

'5 50  

11 00 

Is 8o 

500 00 

123 14 

6x oo 

101 01 

$4,427 70 

4,933 31 

Amount disbursed during 
the quarter 	  

Amount disbursed during 
preceding quarter 	 

Total . 	  $23,000 oo $23,000 a 0 

General Contingencies, Including Deficiencies, 1901. 

Total for six months end-
ing June 3o, 1902.... 

Balance unexpended 	 
Appropriation 	  

$9,361  Or 
x5,638 99 

$25,000 so 
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" 12 American Ice Company 	 

dd 

" x2 American.Ice Company 

" 12 Edward J. Shalvey 

" 12 Edward J. Shalvey 

" 12 John Wanamaker 	 

21 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 
dict 	  

	 For ice supplied main office, 
month of May, x902 	19 72 

	  For transcript of minutes Thile- 

	

man vs. The City, May 3, 1903. 	7 00 

	 For transcript of minutes Heffer- 

	

man vs. The City, May 29, 1902 	63 75 

For office supplies, Bureau Re-
covery of Penalties, May 27, 
1902  	32 89 

" 12 W. & J. Sloane 	  For carpets and linoleum, main 
office, April 23, 1902 	223 28 

16 H. M. S. Reeder 	  

130 5(1 	 21 New York Law Book Com- 
pany 	  

For ice supplied main office 
March and April, Bureau Re-
covery of Penalties, February 
and March, 002 	  

For typewriting, etc., on quar-
terly report for quarter ending 
March 31, 1902 	  

For messenger service, main of-
fice, from April x to 31, 1902.. 

For photographs required in acci-
dent suits against the City, 
April 16 to May 3o, 1902 	 

For services as messenger in Bu- 

	

reau Collection of Arrears, etc 	, 
month of May, 1902 	 

For services as real estate expert 
in matter of Long Island Rail-
road Company vs. Feitner et 
al, Taxes of 1899 	  

For messenger service, main of-
fice, for month of May, 1902. 

For transcript of minutes In re 
Dale vs. The City, Borough of 
Brooklyn, June 9, 1962 	 

For messenger service, Borough 
of Brooklyn, month of May, 
1902 	  

For cabinet and typewriting ma-
chine, Borough of Brooklyn, 
May 24, 1902 	  

For lettering doors, offices, Bu-
reau Recovery of Penalties, 
June 3, 1902 	  

" m Fred H. Keller 	 

" 21 Richard W. Ryan 	 

" 21 Samuel K. Probasco 	 

" 21 F. A. Prince 	 

June 21 S. Arthur Brown & Co 

For services as expert engineer 
in matter of Wright vs. The 
City, April 28 to May 2, 1902.. 

For building shelves and repair-
ing book cases, Bureau Collec-
tion of Arrears, May 24, 26 
and 30, 1902 	  

For cleaning windows in offices 
of Law Department from May 
18 to June 18, 1902 	  

For repairing electric fan motors 
and furnishing three new fans, 
June 12, 1902 	  

For stenographic minutes in Mor-
rison vs. the City, June 17, 
1902 	  

For incidental disbursements, 
Brooklyn office, from May 21 
to June 16, 1902 	  

For stenographic services ren-
dered from December 31, 1901, 
to May x, 1902 	  

Fox care and maintenance of elec-
trical call bells. March 1 to 
May 31, 1902, main office 	 

Amount disbursed during 
the quarter 	  

Amount disbursed during 
preceding quarter 	 

Total for six months 
ending June 3o, 1902 

Balance unexpended 	 
Appropriation 	  

June 12 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

x2 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 
dict 	  

12 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 
dict 	  

	

12 Banks Law Publishing COM 	 
pany 	  

12 The Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 	  

163 35 

90  97 

264 00 

33 00  

100 00 

83 12 

5 70 

16 05 

ApTit)21.6 R. L. Fox 	 

" 16 William F. Bonynge 

" 16 N. Hennessy 	 

AprilSeward Baker 

" 21 Robert C. Beatty 

May 22 Robert C. Beatty 

" 3o John F. Dillon 	 

June 12 Arthur C. Butts 

" 21 John R. Bennett 

" 21 Robert C. Beatty 

" 21 Popham & Co 	  For wood, for open grate,, fur- 
45 97 	 nished during month of Febru- 

ary, 1902 	  

For repairing typewriting ma-
chines, main office, June 17, 
1902 	  

5 8o 	 " 21 Zachery P. Taylor 	 For law books, Brooklyn office, 
2901 	  

333 33 

50 00 

142 25 

32 00 

19 75 

8 13 

74 25 

61 so 

26 59 

43 07 

7 50  

13 70 

37 co 

8 00 

$19,677 81 

17,575 6o 

$37,253 41 

xs,pifi 59 $50,000 so 

Total 	  $50,000 00 $50,000 00 

Contingent Counsel Fees, Including Deficiencies, 5902. 

	  For s-...ces rendered and dis- 
bursements made in matter of 
lands under water, etc.. Janu- 

	

ary, February and March, 1902. 	$8x1 05 

	  For professional services rendered 
before Change of Grade Com- 

	

mission, month of April, 1902.. 	166 66 

	  For professional services rendered 
before Change of Grade Com- 

	

mission, month of May, 1902.. 	x66 66 

For professional services ren-
dered, including conferences 
and giving opinion concerning 
certain proposed legislation, 
April 26, 1902 	35o 00 

	  For services as special counsel in 
case of Durfield as administra- 

	

tor vs. The City, June 3, 1902. 	100 00 

	  For professional services rendered 
in matter of Campbell, Brickell 
and others vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
from December ,, igoi, to May 
31, 1902  	2,500 00 

For legal services rendered dur-
ing month of June, 1902, before 
Change of Grade Commission 	 

For furnishing copies of Legisla-
tive bills during the session 
of 1901  	$1,000 coo 

For transcript of minutes in case 
of Metzger vs. The City, tried 
May 24, 1901 	13 80 

For stenographic services ren-
dered main office, from May IS 
to September 6, 1901 	15 30 

For typewritten copies of tax ap- 
plication, November 3, 1901 	 

For law books, January 25 to 
December x6, 1901 	  

tel 



22 The Globe-Wernicke Com- 
pany 	  

For book cases furnished Bureau 
Borough of Richmond, Febru- 
ary 5, 1902 	  

  

50 00 	 " 22 John Vincent 	  For services as expert witness in 
matter of McIntyre vs. The 
City, April 19, 1902 	  

" 22 Edward Thompson Company. For Encyclopedia of Pleading 
25 00 	 and Practice, Vol. 23, main of- 

fice, April 25, 1902.... 	 

" 22 H. M. S. Reeder 	  For Stenographer's services ren- 
550 oo 	 dered from April 14 to 22, 

1902, main office 	  

June 12 Clarence Bonynge 	  For transcript of testimony in 
re Litchfield vs. Feitner, March 
7, 1902 	 

12 The New York Law Journal.. For subscriptions, four copies, one 
year, from May 20-31, 1902.... 

12 Benkiser & King 	  For one oak desk, Bureau Re- 
covery of Penalties, May 20, 
1902 	  

52 Weinberg's Investigation and 
Detective Bureau 	 For investigating and reporting 

on case of Hefferman vs. The 
City, May, 23, 1902 	  

" 12 F. E. Coyne 	  For lettering office doors, Bu- 
reau Collection of Arrears, etc., 
May 29, 1902 	  

" 12 Clifton B. Bull 	  For transcript of minutes in 
Whitman vs. The City, May 29, 

1902 	  

44 

68 5o 

28 00 

9 00 

15 00 

15 75 

3o so 
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" 24 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 For professional services, examin- 
ing plaintiff in the matter of 
Robinson vs. The City, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, April 54, 
1902 	 

" 24 Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 For attendance at court in case 
of Flynn vs. The City, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, April 17, 
1902 	  

" 3o Cyrus Edson, M. D 	 k or professional services in ac- 
cident cases, examining plain-
tiff, month of April, 1902.... 

" 30 Peter De Witt 	  For serving summonses and com- 
plaints during month of April, 
1902, Bureau Collection of Ar- 
rears, etc 	51 5o 

" 3o Cyrus Edson, M. D 	 For professional services render- 
ed in case of Livesley vs. The 

	

City, Borough of Brooklyn.... 	so 00 

" 3o Calvin F. Barber, M. D 	 For professional services render- 
ed in case of Robertson vs. 

	

The City, Borough of Brooklyn 	20 00 

" 3o William P. Cherry 	  For transcript of testimony in 
case of Durvogel vs. The City, 
April 22, 1902, Borough of 
Brooklyn  

	
4 20  

" 3o William A. Smith 	  For transcript of testimony in 
Keer vs. 1 he City, Borough of 

	

Brooklyn, March 24, 1902.... 	18 00 

" 3o Samuel K. Probasco 	 For office expenses, witness fees, 
postage, etc., Brooklyn office, 
from April 22 to 29, 1902 

	
22 85 

" 3o George L. Rives 	  For disbursements, witness fees, 
examiner's fees, car fare, etc., 
main office 

	
500 00 

May 7 Lillian L. Cotter 	  For stenographic services render- 
ed Brooklyn office, month of 
April, 5902  	8i 00 

May 7 Arthur F. Cosby 	  For disbursements, witness fees, 
car fare, etc., Bureau Recov-
ery of Penalties, month of 
April, 1902 

	
54 73 

" 14 George L. Rives 	  I. or disbursements, witness fees, 
car fare, etc., main office 

	
500 00 

" is Samuel Feist 	  For serving summonses, com- 
plaints, etc., month of April, 
5902, Bureau Collection of Ar- 
rears, etc.  	2 50 

" 15 Nicholas S. Wilson 	 For serving summonses, com- 
plaints, etc., month of April, 
1902, Bureau Collection of Ar- 
rears, etc 	7 00 

" is Stephen J. McCarthy 	 For transcript of testimony in re 
The City vs. Sabers & Hyatt, 
March 19, 1902, and April so, 
16, 26 and 29, 1902 	9 90 

is Richard H. Clarke 	  For Referee's fees in matter of 
The City vs. Sabers & Hyatt, 
March 19 and 22, and April to, 
16, 26 and 29, 1902 	65 00 

" x5 Martin Saxe 	  For disbursement bill No. 3, post- 
age stamps, etc., April 19, May 
15, 1902, Bureau Collection of 
Arrears, etc 	200 00 

" 16 James McKeen 

	

	  For expenses to Albany, two 
trips, argument Court of Ap-
peals, Dady vs. Coler, and Gal-
lagher vs. Keating, Borough of 
Brooklyn  

	
30 45 

For law hooks, main office, Bu-
eau Collection of Arrears, 

month of January, 1902 	221 00 

For law books, main office, Bu- 
reau Collection of Arrears, etc 	, 
Borough of Richmond, month 
of February, 1902 	131 00 

For law books Bureau Collection 
of Arrears, etc., March, 5902 	15 00 

For law books, main office, month 
64 15 of March, 1902 	  

" 22 Thomas Sullivan 
	

For repairing furniture, main of- 
fice, Bureau Recovery of Pen- 
alties, April, 1902 	  

" 22 P. F. Brennan 	  For services as expert in sewer 
work in matter of Thileman vs. 
The City 	  

" 22 The Seagrave Company 	 For loss of time and expenses as 
witness in matter of The City 
vs. Metropolitan Street Rail-
way Company, March t6-19, 
1902  	113 00 

22 The New York Law Journal. For one year's subscription from 
May s, 1902, main office 	7 00 

" 22 A. Johns 	  For stenographic report of hear- 
ing in matter of N. Y. C. & H. 
R. R. Co. vs. The City, U. S. 

	

Supreme Court, April 23 and 	
65.10 24, 1902 	  

" 22 Richard W. Ryan 	  For transcript of minutes Mor- 
gan vs. The City, April 23 and 
24, 1902 

	
19 00 

" 21 John Hughes 	  For lettering doors of offices at 

	

258 Broadway, March 23, 5902. 	17 00 

May 22 Christine Heber 	  For stenographic services ren- 
dered Bureau of Collection of 
Arrears, month of February, 
1902 	  

129 so 

so 00 

6 00 

29 35 

" 22 James D. Cockcroft 	 For encyclopedia of forms, Vol. 
15, main office 	  

" 22 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 For stenographic services ren- 
dered from April 4 to 17, 1902, 
main office 	  

" 22 Morris Jacoby 	  For services as expert witness in 
the matter of Dessori vs. The 
City, May 2, 1902 	  

" 22 Mary E. Hill & Co 	  For stenographic services ren- 
dered Bureau Recovery of Pen-
alties, month of April, 1902.. 

22 New York Telephone Com- 
pany 	  For telephone services and for- 

eign messages for quarter end-
ing March 31, 1902, main of-
fice, Bureau Collection of Ar-
rears, etc.. and Bureau Bor- 
ough of Richmond 	796 os 

" 22 George L. Rives 	  For disbursements, witness fees, 

	

car fares, etc., main office.... 	500 00 

June 6 Cyrus Edson, M. D 	 For professional services, examin- 
ing plaintiffs in actions vs. The 
City, for the month of May, 
1902  	600 00 

' 	6 Lillian L. Cotter 	  For stenographic services ren- 
dered, month of May, 1902, 
Borough of Brooklyn 	82 72 

" 	6 K. J. Cusack 	  For indaxing opinions, including 
classification, etc., Vol. 12, 565 
pages, at $to per C 	56 5o 

June 6 Charles H. Requa 	  For transcript of minutes in mat- 
ter of Robert, admx., etc., 
against The City, April 18, 
1902  	s6 00 

" 6 William J. Mullen 	  For photographs required in *ci- 
dent suits against The City, 
Borough of Brooklyn, month of 
March, 1902 

	
95 00 

6 E. Belcher Hyde 	  For one atlas, Borough of 

	

Queens, for Brooklyn office... 	25 00 
6 Brooklyn District Telegraph 

Company 	  For messenger services rendered 
Brooklyn office for month of 
April, 1902 	. 	 11 90 

" 6 William Reulien 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in re Dean vs. The 
City, January, 1902 

	
4 50  

" 	6 William Stillick 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in re Dean vs. The 
City, January, 1902 

	
4 50 

" 6 Edward Carson 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in re Dean vs. The 
City, January, 1902 

	
4 50 

" 6 James Benson 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in re Dean vs. The 
City, January, 1902 

	
5 00 

" 6 L. H. Mace & Co 	  For repairing water coolers and 
furnishing three new cabinets, 
April 3o, 1902 

	
x6 56 

" 6 Richard F. July 	  For transcript of testimony in 
matter of Stender vs. The 
City, April 28, 1902 

	
7 8o 

" 6 James Brady 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in re Dean vs. The 
City, January, 1902 

	
9 00 

" 9 George L. Rives 	  For disbursements, witness fees, 
examiner's expenses, etc., from 
May 27 to June 7, 5902 

	
500 00 

200 00 

22 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

22 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

22 Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

zz Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany 	  

6 00 

63 95 

75 00 

65 98 

" x x Martin Saxe 	  For disbursement bill No. 5, Bu- 
23 so 	 reau Collection of Arrears, etc., 

May 59, June 10, 1902 	 

" xr Samuel K. Probasco 	 For office expenses, Borough of 

	

50 00 	 Brooklyn, from April x7 to 
May x4, 5902, witness fees, car 
fare, etc 	toy 23 

" ix Story & Doane 	  For copies of opinions Appellate 
Division, from January to to 
March 21, 1902 	27 45 

" II Henry C. Johnson 	  For services as real estate expert 
in matter of Kouwenhoven vs. 

	

Feitner et al, February 6, 1902. 	25 00 

" II James McCauley 	  For services in summary proceed- 
ings in matter of The City vs. 
Wagner  	rx oo 

" is A4ni.. & Chambers 	 For stenographic services ren- 
dered from January 21 to April 
28, 1902, main office 	831 21 

" 12 Mary E. Hill & Co 	  For stenographic services ren- 
dered Bureau Recovery of Pen- 
alties, May, 1902 	20 65 

" 12 Sarah H. Bergerman 	 For transcript of testimony in re 
Riker vs. Feltner and Kouwen- 

	

370 25 	 hoven against Feitner, April, 
19, 1902 	  54 15 

" 22 Christine Heber 	  For copying warrants, affidavits, 
etc., Bureau Collection of Ar-
rears, etc., month of March, 
1902 	  

" 22 N. L. Coe 	  For photographs required in acci- 
cident cases against The City, 
from March 31 to April 29, 
1902 	  

" 22 Albert Rodler 	  For building sliding shelves, re- 
pairing desks, etc., Bureau Col-
lection of Arrears, etc., April 
12 to IS, 5902 	  

94 00 

409 00 

22 00 

" 21 Albert E. Cochran 	 For transcript of minutes Acker- 
son vs. The City and Matthews 
vs. The City, April 22 and 24, 
1902  	46 85 

" 22 Ralph B. Kenyon 	  For transcript of minutes, Hart 
vs. Board of Education, March 
24, 19o2 	10 00 

I00 



For messenger service, main of-
fice, from April 1 to 31, 1902.. 

" 19 N. L. Coe 	  For photographs required in acci- 
dent suits against the City, 
April 16 to May 3o, 1902 	 

" 19 Peter De Witt 	  For services as messenger in Bu- 
reau Collection of Arrears, etc., 
month of May, 1902 	 

" 19 D. & M. Chauncey 	 For services as real estate expert 
in matter of Long Island Rail-
road Company vs. Feitner et 
al, Taxes of 1899 	  

" 19 American District Telegraph 
Company 	  

" 19 American District Telegraph 
Company 	  For messenger service, main of- 

fice, for month of May, 1902. 

June 19 Peter H. Ormsby 	 For transcript of minutes In re 
Dale vs. The City, Borough of 
Brooklyn, June 9, z962 	 

	  For messenger service, Borough 
of Brooklyn, month of May, 
1902 	  

" 19 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 
dict 	  For cabinet and typewriting ma- 

chine, Borough of Brooklyn, 
May 24, 1902 	  

" 19 John Hughes 	  For lettering doors, o ffices, Bu- 
reau Recovery of Penalties, 
June 3, 1902 	  

" 19 Brooklyn District Telegraph 
Company 

" 12 American Ice Company 	 For ice supplied main office 
March and April, Bureau Re-
covery of Penalties, February 
and March, 1902 	  

" 12 American Ice Company 	 For ice supplied main office, 
month of May, /902 	 

" 12 Edward J. Shalvey 	 For transcript of minutes Thile- 
man vs. The City, May 3, 1903. 

" 12 Edward J. Shalvey 	 For transcript of minutes Heffer- 
man vs. The City, May 29, 1902 

" 12 John Wanamaker 	 For office supplies, Bureau Re- 
covery of Penalties, May 27, 
1902  	32 89 

" 12 W. & 5. Sloane 	  For carpetsand linoleum, main 
office, April 23, 1902 	223 28 

45 97 

IQ 72 

7 00 

63 75 

" 18 George L. Rives 	  

Philip Walsh and James Mc- 
Govern 	 

MI 19  

" zg William Mathews 	  

" 19 John Standfast 	  J or transcript of minutes Das- 
,ori vs. The City, McCabe vs. 

	

The City, May 17 and 19, 1902. 	so 55 

" 19 William C. Booth 	 For transcript of minutes The 
City vs. Thomas J. Reilly, June 
4, 1902 	  

For installing electric call sys-
tem, Bureau Collection of Ar- 
rears, etc., May 23, 1902 	 

" 21 New York Law Journal 	 For subscription one year from 
June 14, 1902, Bureau. Bor- 
ough of Queens 	  

21 W. & J. Sloane 	  For carpets and linoleum for of- 
fices in Bureau Collection of 

	

Arrears, etc., May 26, 1902.... 	132 29 

For making investigation in case 
of Breslin vs. The City, from 
May 5 to 22, 1902 	162 00 

" 21 Richard F. July 	  For transcript of minutes Knicker- 
bocker Ice vs. Forty-second 
Street and Grand Street Rail-
road Company, May 27 to 29, 
1902 	  

" 21 L. F. Olney 	  For services as expert engineer 
in matter of Wright vs. The 
City, April 28 to May 2, 1902.. 50 00 

44 

44 

19 Manufacturers and Inventors' 
Electric Company 	 

9 6o 

21 00 

7 00 

21 Weinberg's Investigation and 
Detective Bureau 	 

70 50 

" 21 Albert Rodler 	  For building shelves and repair- 
ing book cases, Bureau Collec-
tion of Arrears, May 24, 26 
and 30, 1902 	  

For cleaning windows in offices 
of Law Department from May 
z8 to June 18, 1902 	 

" 21 Popham & Co 	  For wood, for open grate, fur- 
nished during month of Febru- 
ary, 1902 	  

21 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 
dict 	  For repairing typewriting ma- 

chines, main office, June 17, 
rgoz 	  

21 Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 	  

Amount disbursed during 
the quarter 	  

Amount disbursed during 
preceding quarter 	 

Total for six months 
ending June 3o, 1902 

Balance unexpended 	 
Appropriation 	 $50,000 00 

$19,677 8i 

17,575 6o 

$37,253 41  
12,746 59 

Total 	  $50,000 00 $50,000 .10 

Contingent Counsel Fees, Including Deficiencies, 1902. 

_ • 

General Contingencies, Including Deficiencies, 1901. 

Total for six months end-
ing June 3o, 1902.... 

Balance unexpended 	 
Appropriation 	 

Total . 	  

$9,361 01 
15,638 99 

$25,000 So 

$25,000 00 $25,000 r 0 

CITY RECORD. THE 

12 The 	Bailey 	Manufacturing 
Company 	  For 	one 	copying 	press, 	press 

stand, etc., Bureau Borough of 
Richmond, May 20, 1902 	 41 07 

" 	12 Arthur F. Cosby 	  For 	incidental 	disbursements, 
stamps, witness fees, etc., Bu- 
reau 	Recovery 	of 	Penalties, 
May, 	1902 	  40 45 

" 	za Matthew Coyle 	  For extra time due for services 
rendered in Matter of Dean vs. 
The City 	 5 00 

12 The New York and New Jer-
sey Telephone Company... For telephone 	services and 	for- 

eign messages from January z 
to March z, 1902, Borough of 
Brooklyn 	  184 	1 5 

" 	12 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 For 	stenographic 	services 	ren- 
dered April 17, 1902 	 9 8o 

" za Christine Heber 	  For typewriting quarterly report, 
Bureau Collection of Arrears, 
etc., April z, 1902 	181 7o 

" 12 Charles A. Mapes 	 For expert witness in matter of 
regulating, grading, etc., Cler. 
mont avenue, etc., June 1, 1902. 

" 12 Samuel Bruckheimer 	 For stenographic services ren- 
dered April 5, May 3-31, 1902, 

5 00 

30 24 

15 00 

" is Banks Law Publishing Corn 	 
pany 	  

44 12  The Vienna Window Cleaning 
Company 	  For cleaning windows in offices 

to May x8, 1902 	32 00 
of Law Department, April 18 

For transcript of minutes Dooley 
vs. The City; Capaingt vs. The 
City, and The City vs. Dean 
and others, June 3, z902 	31  35 

" 12 S. Arthur Brown & Co 	 For repairing call bell wires and 
reconnecting desks, main office, 
May, 1, 1902 	7 20 

" 12 E. Belcher Hyde 	  For two appendices for Bronx At- 
las, furnished main office.... 	15 so 

" 12 Isaac E. Garvey 	  For transcript of minutes, Stur- 
gis vs. Davis and Sturgis vs. 
Van Dusen, May 3, 1902, Bu- 
reau of Penalties 	11 00 

" 12 Library Bureau 	  For one oak filing case and cards 
Bureau Recovery of Penal- 
ties, March 25, 1902 	IS 8o 

For disbursement bill for examin- 
ers' expenses, witness fees, etc 	500 00 

For disbursements in securing 
witnesses and testimony in 
cases of Dale and others 
against The City, Borough of 
Brooklyn, from May 17 to June 
14, 1902 	

123 14 

For services rendered agricultural 
expert in re Walter and others 
vs. The City, from January II 
to February 21, 1902  	61 00 

" 19 Blackstone Company 	 For stenographic services ren- 
dered from January 7 to May 
10, 1902 	101 01 

For typewriting, etc., on quar-
terly report for quarter ending 
March 31, 1902 	  

" 21 Fred H. Keller 	 

" 21 Richard W. Ryan 	 

" 21 Samuel K. Probasco 	 

" 21 F. A. Prince 	 

June 21 S. Arthur Brown & Co 

	 For s.....,ces rendered and dis- 
bursements made in matter of 
lands under water, etc.. Janu- 

	

ary, February and March, 1902.  	$811 OS 

	 For professional services rendered 
before Change of Grade Com- 

	

mission, month of April, 1902.. 	166 66 

	 For professional services rendered 
before Change of Grade Com- 

	

mission, month of May, 1902.. 	166 66 

For professional services ren-
dered, including conferences 
and giving opinion concerning 
certain proposed legislation, 
April 26, 1902 	35o 00 

	  For services as special counsel in 
case of Durfield as administra- 

	

tor vs. The City, June 3, 1902. 	too 00 

	  For professional services rendered 
in matter of Campbell, Brickell 
and others vs. The Mayor, etc 	, 
from December 1, 1901, to May 
31, 1902  	2,500 00 

" 21 Robert C. Beatty 

 

For legal services rendered dur-
ing month of June, 1902, before 
Change of Grade Commission.. 

 

 

333 33 

Amount disbursed during 
the quarter 	 

Amount disbursed during 
preceding quarter 	 

$4,427 70 

4,933 31 

SUPPLEMENT. 

50 00 

main office 	64 75 

" 12 Max Sheinart 	  For serving summons and com- 
plaint, Bureau Collection of Ar- 
rears, etc., May 26, 1902 	 

" 12 The Fairbanks Company 	 For letter press, press stand, etc., 
Bureau Borough of The Bronx, 

June 12 Banks Law Publishing COM. 
pany 	  For American Law Review, Vols. 

33, 34 and 35, Main office.... 

" 12 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 
dict 	  Fur three new typewriting ma- 

chines, etc., main office 	293 00 

For law books furnished main of-
fice, Bureau of Penalties, and 
Borough of Richmond, April, 
1902  	95 25 

" 12 Wyckoff, Seamans & Bene- 
dict 	  For one No. 6 pica head and cabi- 

net, main office, and one No. 6 
pica head and cabinet, Bureau 
Penalties, May, 1902 	218 55 

r 
" 12 James E. Munson 	 

" 19 M. G. Davis 	  

163 35 

go 97 

264 00 

33 00  

100 00 

83 12 

5 70  

16 o5 

130 50 

For repairing electric fan motors 
and furnishing three new fans, 
June 12, 1902 	  

For stenographic minutes in Mor-
rison vs. the City, June 17, 
1902 	  

For incidental disbursements, 
Brooklyn office, from May 21 
to June 16, 1902 	  

For stenographic services ren-
dered from December 31, 19o1, 
to May z, 1902 	  

For care and maintenance of elec-
trical call bells, March z to 
May 31, 1902, main office 	 

142 25 

32 00 

19 75 

8 13 

74 2 5 

61 so 

26 59 

43 07 

7 so 

April l6 Seward Baker 

" at Robert C. Beatty 

May 22 Robert C. Beatty 

" 3o John F. Dillon 	 

June 12 Arthur C. Butts 

" 21 John R. Bennett 

5 8o 	 " 21 Zachery P. Taylor 	 For law books, Brooklyn office, 
19oz 	  

1902. 
April 16 R. L. Fox 

" 16 William F. Bonynge 

" 16 N. Hennessy 	  

16 H. M. S. Reeder 	  

21 New York Law Book Com- 
pany 	  

For furnishing copies of Legisla-
tive bills during the session 
of 1901  	$1,000 00 

For transcript of minutes in case 
of Metzger vs. The City, tried 
May 24, 1901 	13 8o 

For stenographic services ren-
dered main office, from May is 
to September 6, 1901  	15 3o 

For typewritten copies of tax ap- 
plication, November 3, 1901 	 

For law books, January 25 to 
December 16, 1901 	 

13 7o 

37 Co 

8 ozz 

101 

I 



	

" 	24 

May to 

	

" 	26 

	

" 	26 

June 	6 

	

" 	6 

	

" 	6 

	

" 	6 

	

" 	6 

	

" 	It 

	

" 	12 

	

" 	12 

	

" 	12 

12 

12 

12 

June 12 

William H. Giffhorn 	For expert witness in water cases, 
June 13 and 14, and December 
19, 1901, Borough of Brooklyn. 

D. C. McEwen 	For transcript of minutes in the 
matter of Overton, December 
19, 	1901 	  

Edward Ruddy 	For extra time in matter of Dean 
vs City 	  

James Cullen 	For extra time in matter of Dean 
vs. 	City 	  

William 	Reulein 	For extra time due, services ren- 
dered In re Dean vs. The City, 
November and December, 1901 

James Brady 	 For extra time due, services ren- 
dered In re Dean vs. The City, 
November and December, 1901 

William Stillick 	lot extra time due, services ren- 
dered In re Dean vs. 't he City. 
November and December, 1901 

Edward Carson 	For extra time due, services ren- 
dered In re Dean vs. The City, 
November and December, 190! 

James 	Benson 	For extra time due, services ren- 
dered In re .Dean vs. The City, 
November and December, igot 

Henry C. Johnson 	For services as real estate expert 
In re 	Kouwenhoven vs. Feit- 
ner et al 	  

Matthew Coyle 	For extra time due, services ren- 
dered In re Dean vs. The City, 
November and December, 1901 

Clarence Bonynge 	For 	transcript 	of 	testimony, 
Litchfield vs. Feitner, Decem- 
ber 	18, 	1901 	  

Sarah H. Bergerman 	For transcript of testimony, Hal- 
sey vs. Feltner, December 27, 
1901 	  

Banks Law Publishing Coln- 
pany  	For law books, main office, and 

Bureaus, May, June and July, 
1901 	  

Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany  	For law books, main office, De- 

cember, 1901 	  

Banks Law Publishing Com- 
pany  	For 	law 	books, 	main 	office, 

August, 1900, to October, 1901 

New York News Publishing 
Company  	For publication of summonses In 

re 	the 	City vs. 	U. 	S. 	Trust 
Company, October 23, 1900.... 

52 76 

6 5o 

22 00 

19 00 

24 5o 

40 51  

36 00 

37 00 

20 00 

125 03 

17 50 

4 30 

14 25 

779 20 

87 35 

38 00 

77 70 

12 West Publishing Company 	 

12 New York Telephone Com- 
pany 	  For telephone and foreign mes- 

sages, main office and Bureaus, 
from June a to December 31, 
1901 	  

For law reports and digests fur- 
nished main office, 1901 	 211 00 

2,277 95 

       

SUPI LEMENT. 

 

THE CITY RECORD' 

Date. 	 Title of Suit. 

Recovery 
in Favor 
of the 

City. 

Costs in 
Favor of 
the City. 

Total 
Amount. 

14;;021 A. S. Williams—Rent for premises No. 3o Locust 
avenue, Flatbush 	  $12 00 12 00 

3 	Felix Donnelly—Costs in action against the City 	 104 58 104 58 

6 	Henry S. Valentine—Costs in mandamus proceeding 54 80 54 80  

9 	Robert Hunter—Costs of appeal to Court of Appeals 
in mandamus proceeding brought by Marion 
McA. Christie 	 107 52 to7 52 

June 	2 	Elizabeth W. Lester—Judgment for costs and inter- 
est 	  91 38 91  38  

Samuel Pine—Balance returned by Clerk of United 
States Supreme Court on determination of appeal 38  70  38  70  

to 	Patrick F. BUMS—Judgment for costs and interest 	 186 1q 186 19 

" 	12 	Mary B. Schwab—Costs 	  45 oo 45 00 

12 	William Brieckel—Costs 	  25 00 25 00 

" 	i6 	Cunningham & Kearns—Claim for cutting 6-inch 
pipe on hydrant and connecting branch at Fifty- 
fourth street and Seventh avenue 	  28 24 28 24 

" 	x6 	William Farrell—Claim for cutting off dead tap in 
front of premises corner of Barrow and West 
streets 	 25 So 2S So 

" 	20 	Elwin Sands—Two judgments for costs 	  190 00 190 00 

" 	20 	T. and G. S. Shepperd, executors, etc.—Claim for 
shutting ocf broken service pipe at One Hundred 
and Eightieth street and Boston avenue 	 9 25 925 

" 	20 	Church of St. Mary the Virgin—Claim for shutting 
off dead tap in front of No. 133 West Forty- 
fourth street 	  79 30  79 30 

June 23 	Thompson & Starrett—Claim for placing new hy- 
drant at corner of Wall and William streets 	 33 12 33 12 

" 	23 	Adams Dry Goods Company—Claim for repairing 
break in hydrant caused by truck 	  48 17 48 17 

23 	Adams Dry Goods Company—Claim for removing 
broken service pipe at Sixth avenue and Twenty- 
first street 	  116 71 116 71 

It 23 	Adams Dry Goods Company—Claim for shutting off 
dead tap at Twenty-first street and Sixth avenue. 16 71 167z 

27 	John Haven—Two judgments for costs 	  131 72 131 72 

Amount collected during the quarter 	  $407 70 

Amount of costs collected during the quarter 	  $1,462 6o 

Total amount collected during the quarter 	 $1,870 30 

111 

19 United Typewriter and Sup- 
F plies Company 	or supplies and repairs to type- 

writing machines, October, 
z goo, and July, September and 
November, 1901 	  

For services as expert agri-
culturalist in water cases, 
Brooklyn, 1901 	  

Amount disbursed during 
the quarter 	  

Amount disbursed during 
preceding quarter 	 

Amount disbursed during 
year ending December 
30, 1901 	  

Balance unexpended 	 
Appropriation 	  

Total 	  

May 28 John R. Bennett 

	

1902.   For professional services rendered 
in the matter of Campbell and 
others vs. The City, June x to 
November 30, zgot 	  

	 For professional services rendered 
June II William L. Turner 	 in the matter of the Manhattan 

Railroad taxes, January 1, 1898, 
to December 31, 1901 	 

Amount disbursed during 
the quarter 	  

Amount disbursed during 
preceding quarter 	 

Amount disbursed during 
year ending December 
31, 1901 	  

Balance unexpended 	 
Appropriation 	  

Total 	  

6 65 
	 Schedule 7. 

40 oo 	 CONTRACTS, BONDS, LEASES, RELEASES AND AGREEMENTS 

DRAFTED, EXAMINED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM DURING 

THE QUARTER. 

Contracts Approved. 

Department. 
Number of 

Contracts Ap- 
proved as to 

Form. 

Number of 

	

Contracts Ex- 	Number of 
amined, Revised Advertisements 

	

and Returned 	Approved as 

	

for Correc- 	to Form. 
tion. 

Board of Education 	 
Public Works 	  
Park Department 	  
Fire Department 	  
Department of Charities 	  
Borough Presidents 	  
Street Cleaning Department 	 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  
Department of Water Supply 	  
Health Department 	  
Department of Bridges 	  
Police Department 	  
Dock Department 	 
Board of City Record 	  
Department of Correction 
Tenement House Commission.... 	 
Armory Board 	  
Aqueduct Commission 	  

538 
107 
36 
38  
27 
38  
16 
is 
12 
9 
7 
6 

20 
6 
5 
3 
I 
1 

6 
4 

II 
4 
9 

20 
IO 
.. 
6 
2 
6 
1 

is 
.. 
2 

2 

25 
18 
16 
9 

10 
17 
12 
2 

3 
2 

5 
4 

14 
• • 
4 
I 

• • 
• • 

" 19 William Matthews 

$5,025 46 

12,567 89 

69,655 82 
2,432 02 

$89,681 19 

$89,681 ig $89,681 19 

Contingent Counsel Fees, Including Deficiencies, Igo'. 

$2,500 00 

10,000 00 

12,500 00 

1,683 33 

28,651 77 
28,164 90  

$71,000 00 

$71,000 00 $71,000 00 

485 Total . 	  98 142 

Bonds Approved. 

Finance Department 	So 
Department of Water Supply 	3 
Sinking Fund Commissioners 	 3 
Street Cleaning Department 	I 
Mayor  	I 
Public Administrator  	I 
Dock Department  	 1 

Schedule 6. 

STATEMENT OF MONEYS RECEIVED AND RETURNED BY THE COR-

PORATION COUNSEL DURING THE QUARTER. 

The amounts collected by the various Bureaus are not included in the following 

schedule, as they appear in the separate reports of the Bureaus in the Appendix at-

tached hereto. 

Date. 

Recovery 
in Favor 
of the 

Title of Suit. 	 City. 

Costs in 
Favor of 
the City. 

Total 
Amount. 

AX1.2.2 George Steinson—Motion costs 	  $10 00 $to 00 

Roxanna Kelley—Costs in action against City 	 266 66 266 66 

8 Thomas Carroll—On account of judgment for costs. 10 00 10 00 

17 Consolidated Fruit Jar Company—Costs in tax cer- 
tiorari proceeding 	  58 82 58 82 

24 Curtis R. Hathaway—Costs in mandamus proceeding 180 93 180 93 

Total . 	 6c 

Leases Approved. 

Dock Department 	  
Street Cleaning Department 	  
Sinking Fund Commissioners 	  
Finance Department 	  
Board of Education 	  
Borough Presidents 	  

14 
9 
7 
4 
3 
2 

Finance Department 

Total . 

Releases Approved. 

39 

9 



Bureau of Licenses 	2 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	2 
Building Department 	  
Board of Examiners 	  
Surrogate 	  
Atlantic Avenue Improvement Board 

Total 

 

477 

 

REPORTS OF THE BUREAUS AND OTHER SUBDIVISIONS OF THE 
LAW DEPARTMENT. 

      

THE CITY RECORD. 

  

SUPPLEN:ENT. 

              

              

              

              

Agreements Approved. 
Department of Bridges 	  
Street Cleaning Department 	  

Total . 

Recapitulation. 

Number of contracts approved as to form 	  
Number of contracts revised and returned for correction 	  
Number of advertisements for bids, etc., approved as to form 	 
Number of bonds approved as to form 	  
Number of leases approved as to form 	 
Number of releases approved as to form 	  
Number of agreements approved as to form 	  

I 
I 

2 

485 
98  

142 
60 
39 
9 
2 

Total . 	  835 
==..= Bureau of Street Openings. 

Schedule 8. 
OPINIONS RENDERED TO THE VARIOUS MUNICIPAL OFFICERS AND 

DEPARTMENTS DURING THE QUARTER. 

Department. 
Number of 
Opinions 

Rendered. 

Finance Department 	  228 
Department of Water Supply 	  44 
Borough Presidents 	  26 
Mayor 	  14 
Department of Public Works 	  12 
Fire Department 	  12 
Department of Charities 	  12 
Department of Docks and Ferries 	  II 
Police Department 	  II 
Park Department 	  II 
Department of Taxes and Assessments 9 
Civil Service Commission 	  9 
Board of City Record 	 9 
Board of Aldermen 	  8 
Health Department 	  8 
Department of Bridges 	  7 
Board of Education 	  6 
Street Cleaning Department 	  5 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment 	  5 
Department of Correction 	  4 
Board of Assessors 	 4 
City Clerk 	  3 
Board of Coroners 	  3 
Sinking Fund Commissioners 	  2 
Aqueduct Commissioners 	  2 
Armory Board 	  2 
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School 	 2 

Hon. GEORGE L RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 
DEAR SIR-I transmit herewith report of the Bureau of Street Openings for the 

quarter ending June 30, 5902. 
Your attention is respectfully called to the fact that during the past six months 

fifty-seven reports of Commissioners were confirmed, in which the awards amounted 
to $3,821,298.98, the assessments for benefit to $2,251,035.50, and that 92,125 linear feet 
of streets were acquired, embracing 3,148 city lots in area. 

In addition to the foregoing, eight reports were moved for confirmation, in 
which the awards amounted to $422,119.61, the assessments for benefit to $266,102.05 
and the linear feet of streets acquired to 11,405.77 feet, embracing 272 city lots in 
area. 

Twenty-one final reports have also been signed by the Commissioners, in which 
the awards amount to $1,283,619.66, and the assessments for benefit to $1,356,606.66. 

Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment have concluded their labors and 
given final instructions for the preparation of eighty-one reports, of which number 
eighteen will be ready for signature during the month of July. In these eighteen 
reports the awards amount to $1,969,360 and the assessments for benefit to $2,088,-
073.35. In the remaining sixty-three reports the awards amount to $3,017,541.50 and 
the assessments for benefit to $3,155.504.34. 

There have therefore been practically completed during the past six months 167 
reports, in which the awards aggregate $10.513,939.75 and the assessments $9,117,-
371.90. 

Besides, forty-two preliminary reports of Commissioners have been made tip 
and filed for objections, in which the awards amount to $3,044,416.62 and the assess-
ments for benefit to $1,760,464.80. 

During the four years from 18o8 to tom, inclusive, there were 179 reports con-
firmed, in which the awards amounted to $12,533.235.60 and the assessments for 
benefit to $7,257,737.81; the linear feet of streets acquired to 275,150 feet, embracing 
9.583 city lots in area. 

Contrasting the amount of work done during the past six months with that done 
during the past four years. it will he readily seen that a great deal of progress has 
been made in the work of disposing of pending proceedings during the past six months. 

Very respectfully. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Assistant Corporation Counsel in Charge of Bureau of Street Openings. 

Law Department, Bureau of Street Openings. 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway. Borough of Manhattan .  

New York, August 15, 1902. 

Report of the Bureau of Street Openings for the Quarter Ending June 3o, 1902. 

SCHEDULE B. 

PROCEEDINGS IN WHICH COMMISSIONERS HAVE BEEN APPOINTED. 

1. Proceedings Confirmed During Second Quarter. 

Title. Oaths Filed. Report Filed. 	Date of 
Confirmation. 

Linear 
Feet. 

.3 
.4 
 4 

Awards. 	Assessments. Taxed Costs. - 	u 

	

r1 	.t.`4  

	

p. 	(..) 

(me Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, from Sedgwick avenue to 

	

Harlem river    June 7, 1899 
(.,ne Hundred and Seventy-fifth street, from Third avenue to Boston 

	

road, Second Section   May 18,1897 

Public park at Worth and Baxter streets 	  June 7, z899 
"ark View terrace, from tine Hundred and Ninety-sixth street to 

	

Morris avenue    May 31, 1899 

Anna place, from Brook avenue to Webster avenue 	  May 31, 1899 
Hamilton terrace, from West One Hundred and Forty-first street to 

West One Hundred and Forty-fourth street 	  July 23, 1900 

Beck street, from Robbins avenue to Prospect avenue 	  Mar. 29, 1895 

Fox street, from Robbins avenue to Prospect avenue 	  Mar. 29, 1895 

Craven street, from Leggett avenue to Southern Boulevard. 	  May 31, 1899 
Haven avenue, between West One Hundred and Seventieth street and 

a distance 464.31 feet northerly 	  May 31,1899 
Fast One Hundred and Thirtieth street, from St. Ann's avenue to 

East One Hundred and Thirty-first street. 	  April 13, 1897 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street, from Sheridan avenue to 

Webster avenue 	  June 16,1897 

	

Gun Hill road, from Jerome avenue to Bronx river   Dec. 8, 1896 
Adams place, from East One Hundred and Eighty-second street to 

Crescent avenue 	  Feb. 1,1898 
East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street, from Jerome avenue to 

Anthony avenue. Second Section 	  .. April 25, 1897 
Fast One Hundred and Eighty-second street, from Croton Aqueduct 

to Jerome avenue 	  Dec. 13, 1897 

Merriam avenue, from Ogden avenue to Aqueduct avenue 	 May 31, 1899 
Morris avenue, from New York and Harlem Railroad to the Con- 

course. First Section 	  Oct. 6, 1896 
Last One Hundred and Eighty-second street, from Webster avenue to 

Park avenue 	  Jan. 26, r898 
East One Hundred and Seventy-first street, from Brook avenue to Cro- 

	

tona Park    May x8, 1897 
Avenue St. John, from Prospect avenue to Intervale avenue, second 

section 	  May to, 1897 
Topping street, from Claremont Park to East One Hundred and Sev• 

	

enty-sixth street. Second Section   April 13, 1897 
Monroe avenue, from Claremont Park to the Grand Boulevard and 

Concourse. 	  May zo, 1897 
One Hundred and Tenth street widening, from the circle at Fifth ave-

nue to Seventh avenue, and that part of the westerly side of - 
Lenox avenue between One Hundred and Tenth street and Ave. 
nue St. Nicholas. Damage Nos. 34 and 35 	  June 7, a899 

Public park at the foot of East Seventy-sixth street. Chapter 320, 
Laws of 1887 

	
Feb. 21, 1898 

Total 

Aug. 14, 1901  April 1, 1902 

June 30, 1900  April 17, 1902  

Dec. 14, 1901 April 2, 1902 

Nov. 21, 1901 ,Npril 20, 1902 

Oct. 25, 1901  April 29, 1902 

Oct. 17, 1901  may 5, 1902 

May 20, 1901 April 17, 1902 

May 20, 1901 ',,t pr. 17, 1902 

Mar. II, 1898 May 7, 1902 

	

878.24 	$21,344 21 	$23,741  69 	$2,397 48 	7 	18. z to 	161 	1,007.75 

	

47,180 12 	 441 	1,398.22 

	

261.29 	176,037 00 	 8,687 67 	8 	3.265 	 .... 

	

775.085 	 1 00 	1,424 11 	1,425 II 	 1 9. 105 	141 	125.44 

	

180. 	 604 41 	2,076 44 	1,472 03 	4 	3.6o 	1o6 	129.25 

	

779.50 	1,507 34 	5,800 24 	4,397 88 	39 	18.708 	x86 	162.64 

	

800. 	16,595 00 	21,499 99 	4,904 99 	22 	2/. 	232 	351.34 

	

1,050. 	9,628 zo 	15,034 99 	5,406 79

21 	

232 	276.80 

1 231 43 

	

3,914.50 	74,114 56 	 4,765 78 	19 12  

Sept. 26, 19o1 

Dec. 19, 19ot 

Dec. x4, 1901 

Aug. 3o, 1901 

Dec. 9, 1901 

NOV. 20, 190: 

Dec. 28, 19ot 

Aug. 16, 1899 

Dec. 3o, 1901 

Dec. 6, 190 

Dec. 31, 1901 

Dec. 21, 1901 

June 26,1901 

Nov. 25, 1901 

Dec. 19, 1901 

Dec. 4, 1901 

Nov. 12, 1901 

Dec. 25, 1901 

May 8, 1902 	7,125.42 	153,211 78 	 16,758 98 	361 172.193 

Islay 14,1902 	874.63 	38,487 84 	40,638 6o 	2,150 76 	11 	20.868 	195 	540.81  

May 14,1902 	243.49 	4,433 00 	5,713 27 	1,280 27 	4 	2.551 	

68 	

21731:73: 

Way i9, 1902 	 48,086 15 	1,883 15 	

8 	

1,243.71  

May 19,1902 1,000.20 	20,002 00 	21,334 53 	1,332  53 	 246 	605.24 

	

1,503 70 	x: 	::.::: IV*ay 23,1902 	464.31 	2,016 90 	3,522 60 	 6o 	188.9: 

May 26, 1902 	1,574.57 	51,225 00 	53,002 76 	1,777 76 	7 	39.039 	216 	7,267.65 

May 28, 1902 	1,537.68 	51,940  00 	53,714 76 	1,774 76 	11 	36.904 	403 	1,345.96  

June 2, 1902 	3,881.75 	88,706 63 	97,440 49 	8,733 86 	70 148.115 	247 	3,935.64  

June 3, 1902 	573.49 	 3 00 	1,040 63 	1,037 63 	3 	11.470 	44 	63.68 

June 3, 1902 	 45,659 97 	2,546 86 	 168 	444.03 

Tune 18, 1902 	916.295 	76 oo 	1,038 I1 	962 II 	2 	22.711 	69 	170.16 

June 18, 1902 	1,574.66 	34,372  15 	36,584 81 	2,212 t6 	9 	31.464 	79 	438.21 

June 19, 1902 9,370.02 	241.305.86 	 5,313 o6 	82 296.23S 

.111110 23,1902 	181.035 	10,957 34 	12,260 68 	1,303 34 	3 	4.345 	162 	345.58  

lone 23,1902 	1,770.59 	17,765 04 	19,334 69 	1,569 65 	10 	28.094 	490 	783.51  

June 23, 1902 	 51,172 41 	1,549 86 	 556 	1,092.03 

June 30,1902 	 25,176 89 	1,058 07 	 114 	272. 

June 30, 1902 1,966.395 	26,095 70 	30,250 OS 	4,154 35 	73 	53.960 	195 	393.17 

April t5, 1901 Tune 3o, 1902 

June 7, 1901 J1.100 30,1902 

58,569 58 

640.500 	319,974 00 	 18,630 89 	46 26.183 

	  41,563.650 $1,418,913 54 $662,728 98 $110,991 48 	834 1,157.707 4,861 16,753.02 

Lafayette avenue, from Longwood avenue to Bronx river. Awards.... Sept. 6, 1895 
Bath ate avenue, from Wendover avenue to East One Hundred and 

Eighty-eighth street. Awards, except damage, Nos. 41, 41A, 5i, 
51A. 64, 65 and 66. First Section 	  Oct. 6, 1896 	Nov. 1, 1899 

West One Hundred and Seventy-first street, from Kingsbridge road 
to Haven avenue 	  May 31, 1899 

East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, from Anderson avenue to 
Marcher avenue 	  July 7, 1897 

East One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street, from Walton avenue to 
Exterior street. Second Section 	  May 24, 1897 
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Report of the Bureau of Street Openings for the Quarter Ending June 3o, won-Continued. 

SCHEDULE B. 

PROCEEDINGS IN WHICH COMMISSIONERS HAVE BEEN APPOINTED. 

Proceedings Which Have Been Moved for Confirmation. 

Title. 
Moved for 	Linear 

Oaths Filed. Report Filet. Confirmation. 	Feet. 	Awards. Assessments. Taxed Costs. 
N 

1.4 	r2.14 
ri 

	  May 31, 1899 July 31, 1901 April 29, 1902 	938.66 	$7461 84 	$9,930 94 	$2,369 to 	13 	21.780 	56 

	  Feb. i5, 1897 NOV. 8, 1901 tune 3, 1902 	 36,522 75 	5,312 69 	• • 	276 

June 7, 1899 Nov. t, zge, June 10, 1902 	217.66 	32,879.19 	35,20o 23 	2,321 04 	4 	4.541 	438 

June 7, 1899 Dec. 14, 1901 June 17, 1902 	180.475 	30,413 00 	32,348 59 	1,935 59 	3 	3.639 	214 

May to, 1897 Aug. 3o, 1901 June 5, 1902 	799.01 	13,418 00 	16,279 64 	3,861 64 	19 	25.568 	174 

July 6,1895 Nov. 29, 1901 June 27, 1902 7,449.275 	86,643 32 	91,054 47 	4,411 15 	65 	178.878 	822 

9,585.080 	$170,913 3S $221,336  62 	$19,211 21 	104 234.406 1,980 	5,622.60 

Cannon place, from Giles place to East Two Hundred and Thirty-
eighth street 

Cromwell avenue, from Inwood avenue to Maeomb's Dam road. Sec-
ond Section 

Elton avenue widening, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first street 
to East One Hundred and Sixty-second street 	  ... 

Fast One Hundred and Fifty-seventh street, from Third avenue to 
Brook avenue 	  

East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street, from Jerome avenue to 
the Concourse. 	  

Longfellow street, from the north line of L. S. Samuel's property to 
Woodruff street 	  

236.5 

843. 

590. 

332. 

638 

2,983.10 

total 

Proceedings Moved for Confirmation Prior to April I, 1902. 

Moved for 
Title. 	 Oaths Filed. 	Report Filed. 	Confirmation. 

Walton avenue, from One Hundreu and Thirty-
eighth street to One Hundred and Fiftieth 
street 	 • 	 April 13, 1897 	June 2, 1898 	Dec. 3, 1901 

Willis Avenue Bridge and approaches, between 
One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street and 
One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, 
Twelfth and Twenty-third Wards. Damage 	

Jan. ,8, 1896 	July 13, 1898 	Mar. 7, 1902 Nos. 12, 14, 15 and 16, Second Section 	 

	

Lind avenue, trom Wolf street to Aqueduct 	
Feb. 25, 1896 	Aug. 6, 1897 	Mar. 17, 1902 avenue 	  

Proceedings Which Have Been Returned for Amendment and Correction. 

Moved for 
Title. 	 Oaths Filed. 	Report Filed. 	Confirmation. 

Grant avenue, from East One Hundred and 
Sixty-first street to East One Hundred and 
Seventieth street. Returned for correction 	Nov. 18, 1897 	Feb. 21, 2899 	April 18, 1901 

Kingsbridge road closing, between One Hun-
dred and "Thirty-seventh street and One 
Hundred and Forty-ninth street, Twelfth 
Ward. Returned for correction as to as- 
sessments and Damage No.  	April 3, 1894 	Feb. 28, 1900 	April 2, 1901 

Summit avenue, from East One Hundred and 
Sixty-first street to East One Hundred and 
Sixty-sixth street. Damage Nos. 4, 8, 33, 
55 and  	June 8, 1896 	July 28, 1898 	Dec. 21, 1900 

"Cownsend avenue, from East One Hundred and 
Seventieth street to East One Hundred and 
Seventy-sixth street. Returned for correc- 	

Mar. 2, 1897 	Dec. i6, 1898 	April ,8, 1901 tion 	  

	

Riverside Park Extension. Assessments re- 	
Dec. 21, 1896 	Feb. 16, 1900 	Aug. 2, 7900 turned for correction 	  

East One hundred and seventy-sixth street, 
from Monroe avenue to Tremont avenue. 
Returned fur correction 	Aug. 23, 1897 	May 11, 1899 	Feb. it, 1902 

Rathgate avenue, from Wendover avenue to East 
Une Hundred and Eighty-eighth street, 

	

irst Partial Report, Nos. 41, 41A, 51, 	
Oct. 6, 1896 	Nov. 1, 1899 	Feb. 24, 1902 51A, 64, 65 and 66 	  

Lafayette avenue, from Longwood avenue to 
Bronx river, Twenty-third Ward. Assess- 	

Sept. 6, 1895 	Mar. 21, 1898 	Feb. 27, 1902 ments 	  
East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh street, 

from third avenue to the Southern Boule- 	
Feb. z, 1897 	Dec. 1, 1890 	May 23, 1901 vard 	  

	

Leggett avenue, from Prospect avenue to 	
June 30, 1896 	Feb. 15, 1900 	July 23, 1901 Randall avenue 	  

Edgecombe road, from One Hundred and 
Fifty-fifth street to a point in the easterly 
line of Tenth avenue, opposite One Hun-
dred and Seventy-fifth street. Damage 
Nos. 12, 13, 14. 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 
26, 27, 28, 29, 	31, ,32, 	, 	34, 34A, 
35, 36, 36A, 3615, 37, 38, 40,

33 
 41

3
, 3A42 

,
, 42A, 43, 

44, 45, 40, 47, 40, 49, 50, 51, 51A, 5113, 51 C, 
52 and all assessments 	June 21, 1894 	Jan. 28, 1898 

	
Dec. 13,190o 

SCHEDULE C. 

Appeals and Proceedings not Elsewhere Classified. 

I. APPEALS. 

Perry Avenue, from the Southern Boulevard to Mosholu Parkway-Order entered 
..onfirming report January 26, 5897; appeal taken by James A. Dunn February 23; not 
vet argued. 

Briggs Avenue, from East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth Street to the Southern 
Boulevard-March 22, 1900, entered order confirming First Partial Report April 2o, 
1900; appeal taken by City; not yet argued. 

Fairmount Place, from Crotona Avenue to Southern Boulevard-October 9, woo. 
entered order confirming report; appeal taken November 9, woo, by C. P. Hallock, 
attorney for William Edebohls; argued at Appellate Division May 16, 1902; received 
June 30, from C. P. Hallock, copy order reversing order of Special Term. 

East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth Street, from the Harlem River to a point 
408.22 feet westerly of the west line of Alexander Avenue, Twenty-third Ward-
Entered order March 5, 1901, denying motion to confirm report and returning it to 
the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for a more complete investigation as 
to awards ; appeal taken by Truman H. Baldwin April 8, tam ; appeal taken by Gug-
genheimer, Untermeyer & Marshall April 8, Igor; appeal taken by City April 4, writ: 
not yet argued. 

Public Place lying southerly of East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth Street, 
bounded by East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth Street, Mott Avenue and Railroad 
Avenue East, Twenty-third Ward-Entered order March 27, Igor, denying motion to 
confirm report and returning it to the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
revision; appeal taken by Truman H. Baldwin, attorney for Alice M. Muller, April 29, 
19or ; appeal taken by City April 27, woi ; not yet argued. 

Grand Boulevard and Concourse. with transverse roads, from East One Hundred 
and Sixty-first Street to Mosholu Parkway, in the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards-March 7. toot, received from James E. Graybill, attorney for Reale Weil. 
copy of order, dated and entered March 6, 1Q01, referring Parcels Nos. 6o8 and 609 
(Fifth Section), back to the Commissioners for determination of the loss or damage 
for buildings on said parcels: appeal taken by City April 4, Toot ; not yet argued. 

East One Hundred and Eighty-seventh Street. from Third Avenue to the Southern 
Boulevard. in the Twenty-fourth Ward-Entered order May 23 confirmina report of 
the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment as to awards and referring it back 
to the Commissioners for further proceeding upon claims or objections in respect to 
awards for damage to buildings; appeal taken by the City June 21, 1901; not yet 
argued, 

West One Hundred and Ninetieth Street, between Eleventh Avenue and Wads-
worth Avenue, Twelfth Ward-Entered order April 16, Igor, confirming the report 
of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment; appeal taken May 16, 1901, by 
Hawke & Flannery, attorneys for Marcus Nathan; entered order June II, 1902, dis-
missing appeal. 

Elm Street, from City Hall Place, near Chambers Street, to Great Jones Street, 
opposite Lafayette Place, in the Sixth, Fourteenth and Fifteenth Wards-May 16 re-
ceived from Morris, Sentell & Main, attorneys for Louis G. Morris and others, copy 

order of reference, with notice 01 entry May 15, 1901, directing payment of award 
with interest; appeal taken by City June 15, woi ; not yet argued. 

Townsend Avenue, from East One Hundred and Seventieth Street to East One 
Hundred and Seventy-sixth Street-Entered order June 5, 1901, denying motion to 
confirm report and returning report to Commissioners for amendment and correction; 
appeal taken by City July 2, 1901; argued at Appellate Division June 2o, 1902. 

Trinity Avenue, from Westchester Avenue to East One Hundred and Sixty-sixth 
Street-Entered order June 13, 1901, confirming report ; appeal taken by City July 12, 
1901 ; appeal taken by Matilda Grossman July 12, igof ; appeal argued Appellate Division 
June 6, 1902. 

Grant Avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first Street to East One Hun-
dred and Seventieth Street-Entered order May 21, 1901, denying motion to confirm 
report and returning report to Commissioners for amendment and correction; appeal 
taken by City June 20, 1901 ; argued Appellate Division June 20, 1902. 

Summit Avenue, from East One Hundred and Sixty-first Street to East One 
Hundred and Sixty-sixth Street-Entered order July 3, 1901, confirming report as to 
awards, except damage numbers 4, 8, 33, 55 and 1, and returning report for correction 
as to above numbers; appeals taken by City July 3o, 1901 ; not yet argued. 

Leggett Avenue, from Prospect Avenue to Randall Avenue-Entered order July23, 
1901, confirming First Partial Report as to damage numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 
52, 13 and 14, and returning report to Commissioners as to damage number to; appeal 
taken by City July 3o 1901 ; not yet argued. 

Riverside Park Extension-Entered order July 19, 1901, confirming report as to 
damage numbers 8, 9, to, II, 22 and 23; appeal taken by City July 29, 1901 ; not yet 
argued. 

Riverside Park Extension-Received August 22, 1931, from Edward L. Patterson, 
attorney for Barnard College, copy of order amending order confirming report, with 
notice of entry August 12, 1901; appeal taken by City September 20, 1901 ; not yet 
argued. 

Canal Place, from East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth Street to East One 
Hundred and Forty-fourth Street-Entered order December 18, 19oi, granting each of 
the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment $2,500 extra allowance; appeal taken 
by City January 17, 1902; not yet argued; received from Beardsley & Henitnens, 
attorneys for New York Edison Company, notice of appeal from order granting extra 
allowance; not yet argued. 

East One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street, from the Southern Boulevard to the 
Harlem River-Order entered October 8, woi, by Thomas S. Woolard, attorney for 
Alice Holohan and others, confirming Referee's report and directing payment of award, 
with interest, for damage number 216 to various claimants; order entered October 28, 
1901, amending order of October 8, 1901, as to the claimants entitled to the award; 
appeal taken October 12, 1901, by Henry B. Wesselman, attorney for Bertha Volehn-
lung, from order of October 8 confirming Referee's report; appeal taken by City 
November 9, 1901, from order of October 8, 1901, as amended October 28, 1901 ; not 
yet argued. 

Tiffany Street, from Longwood Avenue to Intervale Avenue-Order entered 
August 6, 1901, confirming First Partial Report; appeal taken by City September 5, 
1901; not yet argued. 

Kingsbridge Road closing, between One Hundred and Thirty-seventh Street and 
One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street-Entered order October 21, woi, confirming 
report, except as to damage number t and assessments; appeal taken by City November 
22, 1901, from order of October.  21, 1901; not yet argued. 

Edgecombe Road, from One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street to a point in the 
easterly line of Tenth Avenue opposite One Hundred and Seventy-fifth Street-En-
tered order December 9, 1901, confirming certain damage numbers and denying motion 
to confirm assessments; January 14, 1902, received from James A. Deering, attorney 
for Lillie J. Earle, notice of appeal from order denying motion to confirm; not yet 
argued; appeal taken by City from order entered December g, 1901, confirming damage 
numbers II, 'IA, IIB, 'IC, id); not yet argued. 

Vyse Street, from Boston Road to Bronx Park-Order entered confirming First 
Partial Report of Commissioners September 25, 1901 ; appeal taken by City January 
18, 1902; not yet argued. 

Van Cortlandt Avenue, from Jerome Avenue to Mosholu Parkway-Entered 
order December 5, 1901, confirming report of Commissioners; appeal taken by Julia 
E. Cowan February 8, 19o2; not yet argued. 

Robbins Avenue, from the Southern Boulevard to St. Mary's Park-Order entered 
January 20, 1902, confirming report; appeal taken by City February 19, 1902; not yet 
argued; appeal taken by Francis C. Huntington February 28, 1902; not yet argued. 

Morris Avenue, from the Concourse to Tremont Avenue-Entered order February 
II, 1902, confirming First Partial Report; March 17 received from Carrie E, Trask 
notice of appeal ; entered order June 13, 1902, dismissing appeal. 

East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth Street, from Monroe Avenue to Tremont 
Avenue-Order entered February if, 1902, denying motion to confirm report and 
returning report to Commissioners for revision and correction; appeal taken by City 
March 22, 1902 ; not yet argued. 

Riverside Drive and Parkway, from One Hundred And Thirty-fifth Street to the 
Boulevard Lafayette-Order entered March 25, 1902, granting Commissioners of Esti-
mate and Assessment extra allowance; appeal taken by Charles Strauss, attorney for 
Commissioners, March 31, 1902; appeal argued Appellate Division May 23, 1902 ; 
received from Charles Strauss copy order and notice of entry June 18, 1902, affirming 
order of Special Term. 

Whitlock Avenue, from Hunts Point Road to Westchester Avenue-Entered 
order February 10, 1902, confirming additional and supplemental report; appeal taken 
by Simpson Estate March 17, win; not yet argued; received from Joseph A. Flannery, 
attorney for Real Estate Corporation, affidavit and notice of motion to vacate; order 
confirming report, returnable April II, 1902; order entered April 29, 1902, denying 
motion to vacate order confirming report; appeal taken by Joseph A. Flannery May 
28, 1902; not yet argued. 

Walton Avenue, from One Hundred and Sixty-seventh Street to Tremont Ave-
nue-Received January 22, 1902, from Charles H. Collins, attorney for Charles W. 
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Kay, affidavit and notice of motion; returnable at Special Term January 31, 1902, for 
an order authorizing the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment to determine 
the loss and damage in closing Jerome avenue; February 21, 1902, motion made and 
argued; opposed by City; order entered May 6, 1902, denying motion; appeal taken 
by Charles H. Collins; not yet argued. 

Fox Street, from Robbins Avenue to Prospect Avenue—Order entered April 17, 
1902, confirming supplemental report; appeal taken by City May 17, 1902; not yet 
argued. 

Beck Street, from Robbins Avenue to Prospect Avenue—Order entered April 
17, 1902, confirming supplemental report; appeal taken by City May 17, i9o2; not yet 
argued. 

Fitting Street, from Skillman Avenue to Jackson Avenue, Queens—Motion for 
appointment of Commissioners made December 18, 19o1; order entered by William 
J. Kelly, attorney for Long Island Railroad, April 30, 1902, denying motion to 
appoint Commissioners; appeal taken by City May 29, 1902; not yet argued. 

Moore Street, from Jackson Avenue to Thomson Avenue—Motion for appoint-
ment of Commissioners made December 18, sciox; order entered April 30, 1902, deny-
ing motion to appoint Commissioners; appeal taken by City May 29, 1902; not yet 
argued. 

Lafayette Avenue, from Longwood Avenue to Bronx River—Order entered 
May 7, 1902, confirming report as to awards and returning report to Commissioners 
as to assessments; June 7, 1902, received from Townsend & Mcllvaine, attorneys, for 
Charles D. Dickey, notice of appeal; not yet argued. 

Bridge Over the Harlem River at East One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street. 
and Bridge Over the Harlem River at West One Hundred and Forty-fifth Street—
Order entered March 27, 1902, confirming report; appeal taken by City April 5, 1902; 
argued at Appellate Division June 13, 1902. 

Summary for Quarter Ending June 30, 1902. 

PROCEEDINGS CONFIRMED. 

PROCEEDINGS NOT YET CONFIRMED. 

SCHEDULE B. 

STREET OPENING REPORT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

For the Quarter Ending July I, 1902. 

First 
Quarter. 

Second 
Quarter. Total. 

Resolutions received from Board of Estimate and Apportion- 
ment directing institution of proceedings 	  

Hearings at which testimony was taken 	  
Executive and other meetings of Commissioners at which no 

testimony was taken 	  

Pages of testimony taken 	  

Rule maps ordered 	  

Damage maps ordered 	  

Final maps ordered 	  
Proceedings in which motion for appointment of Commis-

sioners has been made •but no Commissioners appointed. 

Proceedings in which Commissioners have been appointed 	 
Proceedings in which Commissioners have been appointed to 

fill 	vacancies 	  
Proceedings in 	which 	Commissioners 	have made up pre- 

liminary awards and are awaiting final maps or computa- 
tions 	  

Proceedings confirmed 	  
Proceedings 	not yet 	confirmed 	in 	which 	objections 	have 

been noticed for hearing or arc being heard 	  
Proceedings not yet confirmed in which objections have not 

been heard 	  

Proceedings in which Commissioners are taking testimoney 	 

Proceedings in which Commissioners are considering 	awards 	 
Proceedings 	in 	which 	Commissioners are awaiting damage 

map 	  
Proceedings in which Commissioners have received damage 

map and not called 	  
Proceedings in which damage maps have been received and 

date to 	hear 	claims 	advertised 	  
Proceedings in which rule maps were requested previous to 

April 1, 1902, not yet received 	  
Proceedings in which rule maps 	have 	been 	received 	and 

Commissioners not appointed 	  
Total 	oroceedings 	pending 	in 	which 	Commissioners have 

been 	appointed 	  
Matters pending in which Commissioners have not been ap- 

pointed 	  
Total number of proceedings which have not reached con- 

firmation 	  

130 

1,412 

14 

6 

6 

4 
2 

to 

a 

I 

8 

18 

2 

33 

10 

7 

35 

14 

95 

58 

153 

9 

208 

124 

1,936 

I0

1 

 

1 

5 

2 

17 

o 

7 

 6 

15 

5 

29 

3 

40 

7 

4 
17 

23 

105 

49 

154 

10 

338 

124 

3,348  
12 

at 

a 

" 
8 

16 

13 

47 

5 

73 
i7  

" 
52  

37 
200 

107 

307 
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Proceedings Confirmed. 

Awards. 
'faxed 
Costs. 

Linear Feet 
Acquired. 

ti 
:61 

Br 
.t4C 0 

-0 
NN N v, 	a 
t,1 

12 
1.) 

Fifteenth avenue (Forty-second street 
to West street) 	  $16,395 00 $862 44 1,698.62 8 55.85 45 459 

Seventy-third 	street 	(Sixth 	avenue 
to Seventh avenue) 	 2,676 00 1,085 62 802.75 6 20.06 64 75 

Sixty-first street (Sixth avenue to Sev- 
enth avenue) 	 2 00 641 22 780.00 3 18.72 14 8o 

Seventy-third 	street 	(Thirteenth 	ave- 
nue to Eighteenth avenue) 	 25 00 632 64 3,311.84 27 93.33 172 288 

Benson avenue (Fourteenth avenue to 
Fifteenth avenue) 	  5 00 655 60 780.00 5 24.96 120 236 

Lightieth street (Fourteenth avenue to 
Eighteenth avenue) 	  16 00 734 40 3,215.69 to 75.25 56 231 

Proceedings in which Objections Have Been Heard, and Commissioners Are Awaiting 
Taxation of Costs to Make Final Report. 

Awards. 
Taxed 	Linear Feet 
Costs. 	Acquired. 

d 
iN 	41: 

7, v 3 g 

41. i:.)-  

.n 
m  l'  

T, 51 

—4. 

-6 
11 
■-3 t0 

East Seventeenth street (Albert/ark to 
Beverly road) 	  

East Thirty-second street (Church ave- 
nue to Avenue C) 	  

Fourteenth avenue (Eighty-sixth street 
to Cropsey avenue) 	  

Tenth avenue (Twentieth street to Fif- 
teenth street) 	 

6,374 06 

11,140 44 

12 00 

15 00 

88o 

2,769.21 

2,340 

2,115.56 

12 

28 

12 

15 

35.2 

83.07 

74.88 

84.62 

25 

159 

97 

433 

64 

409 

/08 

500 

Proceedings on Preliminary Filing. 

Awards. 
Taxed 	Linear Feet 
Costs. 	Acquired. 

7.• 
,06 

Cf 
g 

,V4  

te. 
Z, /46  

a 

Lay Twenty-third street (Seventh ave- 
nue to Cropsey avenue) 	 

Church avenue 	(Flatbash 	avenue to 
Brooklyn avenue) 	  

Foster 	avenue 	(Flatbush 	avenue 	to 
Coney Island avenue) ...... 

ontgomery street (Division line to 
East New York avenue) 	 

Seventy-first 	street 	(Third avenue to 
Shore road) 	  

West street (Franklin avenue to For- 
ty-third street) 	  

$32,871 00 

53:527 40 

79,006 96 

61,682 00 

57,985 58  

7 00 

	

$1,913 27 	1,109 

3,926.38 

	

2,237 89 	4,074.93 

	

2,686 76 	7,410.52 

	

2,291 09 	2,788 

825.01 

15 
65 

29 

76 

26 

7 

33 
137.5 

163 

207.5 

2182-3 

33 

38 

165 

147 
260 

59 

9 

III 

392.5 

458  
696 

278 

54 

Pureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 

Report of the Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties for the Quarter Ending June 30, 
1902. 

ARTHUR F. COSBY, Assistant Corporation Counsel. 

NEW YORK, July 2, 1902. 
7o Hon. GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 

DEAR SIR—I have the honor to hand you the report of the Bureau for the Re-
covery of Penalties, for the quarter ending June 30, 1902. 

The following is a detailed schedule of the work done: 

Complaints for Violations of Corporation Ordinances. 

Complaints received 	1,559 
Number of complaints sued upon 	  
Number of complaints upon which no action could be taken for want of 

jurisdiction  	121 

339 

2,886 

464 

97 

Total 

	

Appeals in Ordinance Cases 	 

Number of appeals pending last quarter 	  
Number of appeals during quarter 	  

Number of appeals decided in favor of City 	  
Number of appeals decided in favor of defendants 	  
Number of appeals pending 	  

Violation of Automobile Law. 

7 

3 

7 

Bastardy Proceedings. 

Number of complaints in bastardy received 
	

58 
Number of convictions obtained upon trial 	31 
Number of charges dismissed upon trial 	II 

THE CITY 

Linear feet acquired 	  41,563.65 
Awards 	  

	

 	1,418,913.54 
Assessments 	  662728.98 
Taxed costs 	  110,991.48 
Parcels acquired . 	 834. 
Parcels assessed 	  4,861. 
City lots acquired. 	  1,157.70 
City lots assessed 	  16,753.02 

PROCEEDINGS MOVED FOR CONFIRMATION. 

Linear feet acquired 	  9,585.08  
Awards 	  170,915.35 
Assessments 	  221,336.62 
Taxed costs 	  19,211.21 
Parcels acquired 	  104. 
Parcels assessed 	  1,980. 
City lots acquired 	  234.40 
City lots assessed.. 	  5,622.60 

Objections to the preliminary report heard 	  133 
Abstracts filed and objections not yet heard 	  32 
Preliminary reports in course of preparation 	  17 
Awaiting final map 	  /7 
Considering awards 	  9 
Taking testimony 	  22 
Awaiting draft damage and benefit map 	  39 
Total proceedings in which Commissioners have been appointed 	  289 
E'roceedings in which Commissioners have not yet been appointed 	 38  
Proceedings moved for confirmation during the quarter 	  6 
Proceedings returned for amendment and correction 	  ii 
Total proceedings pending which have not reached confirmation 	  347 
Motions to appoint Commissioners 	  2 
Motions to extend time to complete proceedings 	  246 
Other motions 	  558 
Orders entered 	  806 
Proceedings confirmed 	 30 
Appeals pending 	  32 
Meetings of Commissioners held 	  2,631 
Folios of testimony taken 	  90,795 
Opinions drafted 	  151 
Objections 	received 	 3,479 

4,418  

	

Suits for Violations of Corporation Ordinances 	 

Total causes of action brought 	

 

2,547 
Number of suits pending at the date of last quarterly report 	 

Total number of suits managed 	  
Number of suits commenced but not prosecuted to judgment owing 

to inability to obtain jurisdiction over the persons of de- 
fendants, or other causes 	679 

Number of suits settled before or after judgment 	  
Number of suits prosecuted to judgment where judgments have not 

been collected 	  
Number of suits dismissed in court 	 
Number of suits discontinued because the law had been complied 

with, or the defendants were not liable 	 
Number of actions tried, decision reserved 	 
Number of actions not called 	  
Number of suits pending and untried June 30, 1902 

4 
232 

967 

432 
II 

2,886 

2 
7 

9 
1 
2 
6 

9 

Number of complaints received 	  
Number of complaints dismissed 	2 
Number of complaints settled 	  
Number of complaints defendants not found 
Number of complaints prosecuted to judgment 

ICS 



Complaints Against Persons for Interfering With Fire Apparatus. 

Number of complaints received. 	I 
Number of complaints pending since last report 	3 

Number of complaints discontinued 	2 

Number of complaints settled on payment of penalty 	I 
Number of complaints pending 	1 

4 

   

     

Complaints Against Storage of Combustibles. 

Number of complaints pending at date of last quarterly report 	  
Number of complaints discontinued. 	  

Appeals in Actions on Abandonment Bonds. 

Number of appeals 	2 
Number pending 	 2 

a 

Habeas Corpus and Certiorari. 

Number of writs of habeas or certiorari received 	 
Number of writs dismissed upon our motion and prisoners remanded.. 

 

3 
3 

3 

 

  

    

Health Department Cases. 

Appeal from judgment for costs for defendant 	  
Discontinued on defendant returning amount and consenting to vacate 

judgment 	 

Borough of 	Borough of 	Borough of 
Manhattan. 	The Bronx. 	Richmond. 

Receipts of Bureau. 
Amount received in cases relating to Department of Public 

Charities and paid over to Commissioner of Public 
Charities 	  

Amount collected from delinquent jurors and paid over to 
Commissioner of jurors 	  

Amount paid to Treasurer of the New York Fire Depart- 
ment Relief Fund as one-half of coal penalties 	 

Amount paid to Treasurer of New York Police Pension 
Fund as one-half of coal penalties 	  

Amount received for penalties for violations of laws in rela-
tion to Fire Department and paid over to Fire Commis- 
sioner 	  

Amount collected for penalties and costs for violation of 
orders of Board of Health and paid to Secretary of said 
Board 	  

Amount collected for penalties for violations of corporation 
ordinances and also costs in proceedings taken by this 
bureau and paid over to City Chamberlain 	 

$3,216 so 

1,187 56 

48 75 

48  75 

687 00 

142 50 

3,194 69 

188 
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Number of complaints dismissed for other causes 	 
Number of complaints withdrawn upon marriage of parties 

Motions to Discharge Prisoners Convicted in 

Number of motions 	 
Number of motions where prisoners were discharged 

Open Hoistways. 

Number of complaints --...ceived during quarter 	  
Number of complaints pending at last quarterly report 	  

Number of complaints prosecuted to judgment 	  
Number of complaints not found 	  
Complaints pending 	  

   

7 
9 

c8 

   

   

   

Bastardy Proceedings. 

4 

5 
2 

7 
I 

5 
7 

4 

4 

I 

4 

4 

Actions on Orders of Filiation. 

Number of actions 	  
Number of actions pending. 	  

Actions on Bastardy Bonds. 

Number of actions brought upon bastardy bonds. 	  
Number of actions prosecuted to judgment 	3 
Number of actions pending. 	  

Appeals from Convictions in Abandonment Proceedings. 

Number of appeals from judgment of conviction of defendants as disorderly 
persons for failure to support their families received during quarter or on 
hand at date of last quarterly report. 	  

Appeals in abandonment discontinued 	  
Number of appeals pending 	6 
Number of appeals conviction affirmed 	2 
Number of appeals conviction reversed 	3 

Abandonment Complaints. 

Number of co,rnplaints received 	  
Number of convictions 	 7 
Number dsmissed 	  
Number discontinued 	  

      

Delinquent Juror Cases—(Continued). 

Number of fines remaining to be prosecuted 	  
15  Number of fines remitted. 	274 

Number of cases where an order for the enforcement of fine was 
3 	 made. 	1g 
9 	Number of proceedings where no decision has been rendered. 	II 
2 	 Number of delinquents upon whom no service could be made 	387 

'5 

Appeals. 

9 Number of appeals dismissed in favor of City 	  
Number of appeals affirmed in favor of City 	  
Number of appeals reversed in favor of City 	  

9 Number of appeals pending 	  

Delinquent Juror Cases. 

Number of fines to be enforced at the date of last quarterly report 
	

15 
Number of fines for enforcement received from Commissioner of 

Jurors 
	

676 

185 
9 

92  
286 

====. 

I 
2 
2 
I 

69t 

691 

286 

31  

Complaints Against Dangerous Chimney. 

12 Number of complaints received during quarter 	  
Number of complaints pen ling. 	  

Number of appeals in Fire Department cases pending at last quar- 
terly report 	  

Number of appeals receive.1 during quarter 	  
3 
3 

6 

Proceedings to Obtain New Bonds in Place of Worthless Bonds in Abandonment. 

Number of proceedings instituted 	2 

Actions Upon Bonds Given in Abandonment Proceedings. 

Number of actions commenced 
	

14 
Number of actions pending at date of last report 

	
I 

Number of actions where defendants could not be found 	  
Number of actions in which judgments were recovered by plaintiff 	 
Number of actions still pending 	  
Number of actions discontinued 	  

Number of cases pending at date of last report 	  

Disposition— 
Fines remitted 	  
Fines ordered to be enforced 	  
Delinquents not served. 	  

Proceedings for the Enforcement of Support of Poor Relatives. 

Number of complaints received and acted upon 	  

Equity Suits. 

Number of suits pending at date of last report 	  
Number of suits received during quarter 	  

Number of suits pending 	  

Orders received from the Board of Health for 
4 	prosecution and other local action 	 

Notices of intention to commence action on or- 
ders received where a violation existed 	 

Nuisances abated after issuing and service 
of notice 	  

3 

4 
4 

3432 
	

405 
	 toy 

4088 	 53o 	 10; 

2599 	 258 

Number of motions made to punish for contempt 	  
Convictions obtained in Magistrates' Court for taking water from Fire De- 

partment without permit 	  

Coal Cases. 

Number of complaints pending at date of last quarterly report 
	

3 
Number of complaints received during quarter 

	
6 

Number of complaints duplicated 
	

I 

Number of complaints dismissed in court 	2 
Number of complaints settled 	 7 
Number of complaints prosecuted to judgment 	  

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

Complaints for Chimney Fires. 

Number of complaints pending at date of last quarterly report 	  
Number of complaints where defendant could not be found 
Number of complaints prosecuted to judgment 	  
Number of complaints dismissed 	  
Number of complaints decision reserved 	  

Complaints Against Theatres, Hotels, Lodging Houses, Hospitals and Similar 
Lions for Failure to Supply Sufficient Safeguards Against Fire. 

Number of complaints received 	  
Number of complaints pending at the date of last quarterly report.... 

Number of complaints discontinued by order of Fire Commissioner.. 
Number of cases prosecuted to judgment in favor of plaintiff 	 
Number of complaints, judgment in favor of defendant 	  
Number of complaints settled on payment of penalty 	  
Number of complaints pending and under inspection, or in suit 	 

188 

Actions commenced to recover penalties 	684 	 85 

Civil actions pending last quarter 	  
Judgments recovered in Municipal Courts in 

favor of the Department for the sum of 
$209.50 in each case 	  

Executions issued 	  
Judgments vacated and set aside by order of 

court 	  
Actions discontinued by request of the Board 

of Health, nuisance having been abated 	 

Civil actions now pending 	  
Arrests in Criminal Court for violation of 

Sanitary Code 	  
Judgments on conviction in Courts of General 

and Special Sessions 	  
Amount of fines paid, imposed by Courts of 

General and Special Sessions upon con- 
viction 	  

Total 	 $8,525 75 

3 

3 

2 
I 
2 
I 

I7 
171 

86 
4 
2 

95 

231 	 22 

29 	 9 

16 

22 
	

2 

525 	 49 

383 	 51  

178 

267 

$4,555 00 

49 

50  

rob 



rota! Number of C omplaints and Other Matters Managed by or Still Pending in the 
Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 

Complaints for violation of corporation ordinances 	  1,559 
Number of actions brought for violations of corporation ordinances 	 2,547 
Appeals in ordinance cases 	  7 
Violations of automobile law 	  
Bastardy proceedings 	  5g 
Motions to discharge prisoners in bastardy 	  4 
Actions on orders of filiation 	  1 
Actions on bastardy bonds 	  4 
Appeals from convictions in abandonment proceedings 	 12 
Abandonment complaints 	  9 
Proceedings for new bonds in abandonment 	  2 
Actions upon bonds in abandonment 	  14 
Appeals in actions on abandonment bonds 	  2 
Writs of habeas corpus and certiorari 	  3 
Proceedings for enforcement of support of poor relatives 	 31 
Equity suits 	 
Motions made to punish for contempt 	  3 
Convictions obtained for taking water without permit 	 3 
Coal penalty cases 	  6 

Bureau of Buildings and the Tenem _nt 	Department. 

Law Department of The City of New York, 
Branch Office, No. 220 Fourth Avenue, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New York, June 30, 1902. 

Hon. GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 
DEAR SIR—I have the honor to submit the following report of the operations and 

action of this office for the quarter ending June 3o, 1902: 
BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

Cases for Disposition. 
• 

Nature  of Cases Referred to 
This Office. 

Number of 
Cases Pending 

at Date of 
March 31, 

190z. 

Received 
Since 

March 31, 
1902. 

Total. 	Disposed 
of. 

Cases 
Now 

Pending  
June 3o, 

1902. 

Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes. 

LAW DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF PERSONAL TAXES, 

No. 28o BROADWAY, NEW YORK, July I, 1902. 

Hon. GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 
DEAR SIR—I beg to submit herewith a general summary of the work of this Bureau 

for the quarter ending June 3o, 1902: 
This Bureau has cqllected during the past quarter personal 

taxes in arrears (inclusive of interest) amounting to.. $116,535 85 
To which should be added costs cdllected during the 

quarter 	 .. 	659 10 

Total collections during the quarter 	  $117,194 95 

Date of 
Property. 
	 Owner. 	 Precept. 

Nos. 633-635 West Forty-eighth street.. Estate of Johnson 

No. 32 East Fortieth street, rear 	 

Twelfth avenue, east side, 7o feet north 
of One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
street 

April 3, loos 
Si 	3,  

3,  ./ 

Estate of Clarke 

	  The City of New York 

Judgment in favor of City, June 12, 1902 	 

Judgment in favor of City, June 4, 1902 	 

Tried June, 1902; June 23, decision $27.04 and 
costs 	  

Judgment in favor of City, June 4, 1902 

Stipulation to pay ninety days after June 6... 

$624 79 

387 02 

385 52 

Paid $25 costs; discontinued on payment of 
costs to City; defendant insolvent 	 

Paid, as per offer of judgment 	  

Judgment in favor of City, June 18, 1902.... 

Pending, first Friday in October, 19oz 	 

65 oo 

340 75 

175 58 
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SUPPLEMENT. 

Tax of. 

1898 rhe City of New York vs. Wee- 
hawken Wharf Company 	 

1898. 	he City of New York vs. Gus- 
tave N ussbaum 	  Judgment against defendant; no judgment to 

be entered 	  

Pending 	  Complaints Received from Fire Department. 

Failure to provide safeguards against fires in hotels, theatres, 
asylums, etc 	  

Open hoistways 	  
interfering with fire apparatus 	  
Complaints against dangerous chimney 	  
Appeals 	 

Delinquent juror matters 	  
Orders received from Board of Health 	  
Actions commenced to recover penalties 	 
Arrests in criminal proceedings 	 
Judgments in criminal proceedings 	  
Appeal from judgment for costs 	  

	

1898. The City of New York vs 	 
Emanuel Isaac 	  Paid $5o costa; discontinued May 22, 1902. 

	

/899. 'I he City of New York vs 	 
Mendel Kasse 	  Judgment in favor of City, June 7, 1902 	118 17 

1898. The City of New York vs. M. E. 
1899. 	Moore Bronze and Plate Corn- Complaint dismissed with costs; clerical error 	402 00 

pany (two cases) 	in Assessment Roll 	496 o8 

1898. The City of New York vs. Isi- 
dor Bloch 	  Paid  	40 20  

1898 The City of New York vs. Bar- 
tens & Rice Company 	 rending  	502 so 

1898. The City of New York vs. 
Meaney Printing Company. • • June 3, 190z, paid 	186 66 

1898. The City of New York vs. Met- 
ropolitan Investment Com- judgment in favor of City, June 7, 1902 	208 8o 
pany 	  

Disposition. 	 Amour.t. 

528 33 
402 00 

3,511 6o 

351 10 

164 52 

1,005 00 

804 00 

17 

5 

691 
3,944 

818 
178 
267 

1898. The City of New York vs. Ma- 
jestic Hotel Company 	 

The City of New York vs. Lon-
don Manufacturing Company. 

1898. The City of New York vs. 
Henry B. Sire 

1898. The City of New York vs.  
Louis Newgass 	  

1898. The City of New York vs. Malt 
Diastase Company 	  Paid, and interest $206.03 	  

1898 The City of New York vs. Fran- Discontinued on payment of $5o costs to City; 
cis J. Murphy 	t 	defendant insolvent 	  

Pending 	  

	  Judgment in favor of City, June 18, 1902 

Pending, first Friday in October, 1902 	 

Pending 

Total 	  10,211 

In submitting the foregoing, I am, most respectfully, 

ARTHUR F. COSBY, Assistant Corporation Counsel. 

The following are the respective sums collected in taxes, interest and 
during each of the months of the quarter: 
Taxes and interest collected during April, 1902 	 $35,584 43 
Taxes and interest collected during May, 1902 	19,977 23 
Taxes and interest collected during June, 1902 	60,974 19 
Costs collected during April, 1902 	 235 00 
Costs collected during May, 1902....... 	261 45 
Costs collected during June, 1902 	162 OS 

Costs 

Total. 	  $117,194 95 

There have been commenced during the quarter, in the name of the City, three 
hundred and forty-eight (348) actions to recover personal taxes in arrears. 

Sixty-three (63) judgments have been entered by default in favor of the City 
during the past quarter in actions brought to collect personal taxes in arrears. No 
judgment has been entered against the City in such actions during the same period. 

There have been filed twenty-seven (27) claims with executors, administrators, 
assignees and referees in bankruptcy, for personal taxes in arrears. 

Schedule "A" contains a list of all cases that have been moved for trial by this 
Bureau during the quarter, with the date of trial, amount involved and disposition 
thereof. 

Respectfullyyours, 
MARTIN SAXE, Assistant Corporation Counsel, 

In Charge of the Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes. 

SCHEDULE "A." 

List qf Cases that Have Been Moved for Trial by This Bureau from April I to July 
I, 1902, with the Disposition Thereof and the Amount Involved. 

Tax of. 	 Disposition. 	 Amount. 

1896. The City of New York vs. Peo- 
ple's Traction Company 	 

1896. The City of New York vs. Hor- 
ace H. Chittenden 	  

1896. The City of New York vs. Me- 
Caldin Bros. Company 	 

	

1896. The City of New York vs 	 
George C. Crane Company 	 

1897 The City of New York vs. For-
est Park and Land Company. 

	

1897. The City of New York vs 	
	

Judgment in favor of City, June 4, 1902; 
June 26, 1902, received order to vacate the Israel Diamond 	  
judgment 	  

Judgment in favor of City, June 4, 1902 	 

Detective construction, material, etc. 	1,036 	339 	• 	1,375 	316 	1,059 

Erecting, altering or removing build- 

ings without permit 
	

369 	110 	479 	95 	384 

Plumbing and drainage 
	

342 	 24 	 366 	 20 	 346 

Light and ventilation 
	

142 	 2 	 144 	5 	139 

Fire escape cases 
	

1 ,725 	 $OS 	 2,230 	 196 	 2,034 

nsafe cases  	• • .. 	41 	41 	41 	.... 

Defective elevators 
	 75 	143 	218 	142 	76 

Total 
	3,689 	1,164 	4,853 	815 	4.038 

Number of letters written during quarter 	1,429 
Number of notices issued 	6o 

Prepared charges referred to this office by the Superintendent of Buildings for 
the Borough of Manhattan against one officer of the Bureau of Buildings and at-
tended hearing. 

Legal advice and legal assistance given, as required. 
Conferences held with and advice given to the Superintendent of Buildings and 

others connected with the Bureau of Buildings in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Actions and Special Proceedings in which This Office Appears. 

The City of New York vs. Alfred C. Coursen et al—Proceeding to collect ex-
penses in making safe building No. NI Front street and No. 13 Water street, $2,935.28 
paid by defendant and proceeding discontinued. 

The City of New York vs. Alva S. Walker—Action to recover penpity for failure 
to erect fire escapes upon hotel. Summons and complaint served, and action ad-
journed by Justice for future trial. 

The City of New York vs. Francis A. Clark—Criminal proceeding to punish for 
failing to remove certain violations of the elevator regulations of the Bureau of 
Buildings, which violations are made misdemeanors by the Tenement House Act. 
Defendant arrested and arraigned. Hearing adjourned by Magistrate 

People ex rel. the Fifth Avenue Real Estate Company vs. Perez M. Stewart—
Proceeding to compel the Superintendent of Buildings to dismiss certain violations 
filed for non-fireproof construction of theatre building and roof garden. Decision 
rendered by Mr. Justice Scott, denying plaintiff's motion, with costs. 

People ex rel. Patrick J. Bowen, Inspector of Buildings, vs. Michael Marzaro—. 
Defendant discharged after violation of Tenement House Act had been removed. 

People ex rel. David H. Sarfaty, Inspector of Buildings, vs. Samuel Berkowits-
Defendant convicted in Special Sessions and fined $25 for violation of the Tenement 
House Act. 

People ex rel. John F. Hughes, Inspector of Buildings, vs. Rosenberg & Ne 
chamkas—Action to punish for violation of the Tenement House Act Discontinued 
action upon aefendants' removal of violation of the plumbing regulations. 

Special Proceedings Against Unsafe Buildings. 

1897. The City of New York vs. Igna-
tius J. Campbell, as adminis- 
trator 	  

1897. The City of New York vs. Alex- 
ander C. Lassen 	  

1897. The City of New York vs. Mor- 
ris Goldstein 	  

1898. The City of New York vs. Louis 
Finestone 	  

1898. The City of New York vs. In- 
dustrial Light Company 	 

279 8o 

37 55 	Precepts were obtained in the following proceedings on the dates respectively 
set forth below: 

107 



	

a 	 
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a 	  

Property. Owner. 
Date ui 
Precept. 

7, No. 142 Rivington street 	  R. Treihaft 	  

Nos. 318-322 West Forty-third street... M. C. Pease 	  12, 

No. 59 Park avenue 	  F. W. Devoe 	  16, 

No. 164 Elm street 	  F. F. Chrystie 	  15, 

No. 82 South street 	  R. R. Govin 	  17, 

No. 211 West Sixty-second street 	 Estate of Rush 	  18, 

No. 413 Broome street 	  T. Smith 	  18, 

Nos. 425-427 East Fifty-ninth street.... J. D. Putnam 	  22,  

No. 452 Eleventh avenue 	  M. Nathan 	  23,  

No. 138 East Sixtieth street 	  F D. Stein 	  May 2, 11 

Nos. 344.348 West Broadway 	 G. Kidney 	  " 5, 

No. 93 Walker street 	  Estate of Taylor 	  12, Ot 

No. 536 West Thirty-sixth street 	 E. Guenther 	  21, 
44 

No. 136 Fourth avenue 	  Chesebrough Estate 	  21, 
14 

No. 138 Fourth avenue 	  I. Marks 23, 41 

Chesebrough Estate 	  " 22,  
44 

No. 117 Hester street 	  

No. 	533 	East 	One 	Hundred 	and 
Eighteenth street 	  E. Stronzer 	  

No. 390 West street 	  J. Annin 	  

Nus. 261-263 Water street 	  

No. 155 Cherry street 	  

Estate of Le Roy 	  

J. Friedman 	  

June 2, " 

No. 162 East One Hundred and Twen- 
ty-sixth 	street 	  Estate of Schile 	  

No. 162 East One Hundred and Twen- 
ty-sixth street, rear 	  Estate of Schile 	  " 5, " 

No. 59 Park avenue 	  

No. 8t Avenue D, rear 	  

F. W. Devoe 	  

Estate of Wendel 	 

June 5, 1902 

No. 144 Fulton street, rear 	  Estate of Witthaus 	  41 

Nos. 9-11 Elm street 	  L. M. Jones 	  

No. 157 Seventh avenue 	  A. Schultz 	  

Nos. 336-342 East Thirty-eighth street.. 

No. 7 %Vest Thirty-first street 	 

R. Jacoby 	  

T. & R. A. Coit 	  

 	" 18, " 

No. 35 East Second street 	  Booth & Wynkoop 	  

No. 217 Front street 	  Estate of Kneeland 	  

No. 116 East One Hundred and Elev- 
enth street 	  Cohen & Glauber 	  

No. 104 Sixth avenue 	  G 	%V. Cornell 	  

Nos. 200.202 Broadway 	  0. F. Zollikoffer 	 

No. 157 East One Hundred and Twen- 
ty-sixth street 	  F. W. Devoe 	  z6, 

Nos. 511-515 West Thirty-fifth street... E. Walker 	  27, 

No. 512 West Thirty-sixth street 	 J. Curran 	  27, 

Nos. 20.22 Commerce street 	  M. Winterbottom 	  27,  
di 

No. 221 \Vest Forty-first street 	 E. Van Volkenberg 	  28,  

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
• 

As the new Tenement House Department did not receive a working complement 
of Inspectors until the last week in June, the law work connected with the Department 
has been mainly confined to conferences with the Tenement House Commissioner 
and his Deputies as to details of organization, and the preparation of forms to be 
used in the business of the Department. 

The organization of the Law Department for the Tenement House Depart-
ment is already practically completed and it will assume charge in full working 
order as soon as the furnishing of the quarters in the Tenement House Department 
building, at No. 61 Irving place, is finished. 

Statement of Moneys Received and Accounted For. 

On hand, date of report, March 31, 1902 	  
Received since to date of this report, June 3o, 1902 	  

Paid over to Perez M. Stewart, Superintendent of Buildings for the Borough 
of Manhattan, as required by law: 

April 	  
May 	  
June 

$5,731  4ft 

Respectfully, 
MATTHEW C. FLEMING, Assistant Corporatlen Counsel. 

Proceedings Relating to the Water Supply. 

Report of Special Counsel in Matters Relating to the Water Supply. 

July 14, 1902. 
Hon. GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 

DEAR Sut-I beg to inclose you herewith memorandum showing the work done by 
me as your representative since January I, 1902. In addition to the work set forth 
by the report there have, of course, been a large number of consultations in regard 
to the general business of the City, and the probabilities are that a large amount of 
services have been rendered which a critical examination of your letter books and 
of my replies will show. 

I am, sir, 
Yours respectfully, 

H. T. DYKMAN. 

The Payment of Awards. 

After the service upon the Comptroller of a certified copy of the order confirming 
the report and advice from your Department that the order has been properly entered 
and its provisions should be complied with, warrants are drawn as directed by the 
order. 

During the preparation of these warrants I have been in frequent consultations 
with the Auditor of the Finance Department in regard to the manner and form in 
which the warrants should be prepared. 

After they are prepared they have been delivered to me for disbursement. The 
necessary searches are then continued, satisfactions or releases of liens appearing on 
the searches are procured, affidavits of ownership, etc., and releases from owners are 

i obtained from the payees in all cases where the title is good. 

In case the searches disclose defective titles or liens which cannot be satisfied or 
released the funds are then deposited with the Trust Company. 

The following statement shows the number of warrants in each proceeding and 
the amount disbursed: 

Number. Amount. 

Fifth Cornell  	i 	$117 25 
Eighth Cornell 	  II 	18,197 79 
Brewster First  	1 	12 6o 
Seventh Cornell 	  7 	38,239 51 
Middle and West Branch Croton    73 	264,340 65 
Brewster Discontinuance    16 	778 61 
Byram    to 	19,046 52 
\1t. Kisco    II 	407 79 
Amended Mt. Kisco 	  13 	41,367 34 
Mahopac    50 	171,960 97 
Patterson, etc. 	  3 	124 60 
Gleneida     2 	125 40 
Farmers' Mills    38 	6,270 43 
Bronx River  	 I 	too 00 
Muscoot  	 I 	52 00 

238 	$561,141 46 

The foregoing statement does not include the amount disbursed for costs and 
counsel fees allowed to claimants' counsel by Commissioners and confirmed by the 
court. 

Eighth Cornell Dam Proceedings. 

On May 21, 1901, the taking of testimony on behalf of the claimants in thirty-
seven parcels which are to be included in the next Separate Report of the Com-
missioners was commenced and closed on April 18 1902. 

These parcels of land included 11,114 acres and involved $1,014,748.50. The intro-
duction of testimony on behalf of the City was commenced on April 22, 1902, and 
completed June 25, 1902. 

The brief in this case must now be prepared and bills of cost of each claimant 
carefully examined, and the matter submitted to the Commission, which should be 
done by the first of August. 

Ten cases, which are not to be included in the next report, have been tried on 
behalf of the claimant, and the evidence on behalf of the City is ready to be intro-
duced. 

The work on these ten cases has been done since the first of January. 

Kensico. 

The claims of Killahy, La Furley and Corcoran were tried before the Commis-
sioners of Appraisal. 

Report drawn, motion made to confirm the report and order confirming report 
drawn and entered, making a saving of $1,245. 

Double Reservoir "I"-Additional Lands. 

In this matter I nrepared an application to the Court on behalf of Commission-
ers Wells and Rose for the appointment of a Commissioner in the place of Daniel 
Butterfield, deceased. Mr. Justice Keogh appointed W. M. Benjamin, of Philips-
town as such Commissioner. There are five parcels before the Commissioners. In 
four of the five, involving $64,825, the testimony has been introduced by the claim-
ants and by the City. The evidence on behalf of the City is ready in the remaining 
parcel. 

In addition to these parcels a claim was filed for $2,000, and $2,500 for probable 
costs on behalf of the heirs of Frederick Philipse, the owners of the undivided 
one-third of all the mines and minerals beneath the surface of the ground. From 
past experience I was aware that to try these cases would probably exceed the 
award L000 per cent., and for that reason aided in conducting negotiations whereby 
there is to be deducted from the award to the land owners the sum of $5 an acre, 
making about $420. I think by this stipulation the City will save at least $3,000. 

Mahopac. 

The Commissioners on May 19 made their fifth separate report, covering ten par-
cels. The amount claimed was $50,300, the amount allowed $32,975, making a saving 
in favor of the City of $17,325. 

Eleven parcels remain to be disposed of before the Commissioners. In the cases 
where evidence is required on behalf of the City this evidence has been prepared and 
can be introduced immediately upon the close bf the claimants' cases. 

Matter of Claim of St. Joseph's Normal College. 

fecteTdbe trial of this case has been completed and a saving in favor of the City ef- 

In order to avoid the expense of trying the question as to what it would cost to 
remove the remains of the dead interred upon'this property, the sum of $2,000 has 
been agreed upon between the Law Department and the Department of Water Sup-
ply as a sum sufficient for this purpose, and such sum was included in the report of 
the Commissioners. 

East Branch Croton. 

One case, involving $15o,000, remains to be disposed of in this proceeding; the 
testimony of claimant has been introduced. Evidence on behalf of the City has been 
prepared, and I am ready to proceed. The question of discontinuing has been made 
the subject of frequent consultations, and was referred to the Department of Water 
Supply. Your Department was advised the latter part of January that the Commis-
sioner did not at that time possess such knowledge of all the facts as would justify 
him in advising a discontinuance of the proceeding. You advised me, under date of 
February 1, of this state of affairs, since which time nothing has been done. 

Seventh Cornell Dam Business. 

On January 1st there remained undisposed of before this Commission, Parcels 
Nos. g6, 135, 142, 144, 148 and 155. , 

Parcel No. 143 had been included in the Sixth Separate Report, but was sent 
back to the Commissioners. 

There are eleven highways described in the petition which are not numbered. 
Parcels Nos. 96, 135, 144 and 148 have been tried and closed on both sides. 
No claim has been filed for Parcel No. 155, the Commissioners to report on this 

parcel on their view without evidence. 
No claims have been filed for the highways, the Commissioners to report on 

these without any testimony. 
Parcels Nos. 142 and 143 are burying grounds. Parcel No. 142 contains two 

hundred and twenty-eight (228) separate plots. Parcel No. 143 contains nine (g) 
separate plots. 

These burying grounds, together with the question of removal of the remains of 
the dead, tombstones, etc., have caused a great deal of trouble and r.nnovance. 

In their first report the Commissioners reported on the claim of Hoyt and others 
to plots 8t, 82, 89 and 90, in Parcel No. 142. 

The award included the value of the land and the cost of removal of the bodies 
interred and the removal of the monuments erected thereon. 

When the first report came up for confirmation this claim was excepted from the 
motion, and subsequently came up for confirmation before Justice Barnard. 

After argument and briefs submitted, the Court sent the matter back to the 
Commissioners, holding that the City was bound to remove the bodies. and it was 
within its sole province so to do, and that the Commissioners had no jurisdiction to 
include as an item of damage the cost of removal of the bodies. 

In the sixth report the Commissioners awarded on Parcel No. 143, which in-
cluded nine plots. 

$ 	 
5,731 46 

4,098 03 

$975 35 
658 o8 

sae 
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The awards for these plots were made by a majority of the Commissioners, and 
included the value of the monumeuts, tombstones, fences, etc. 

Commissioner Briggs dissented, with an opinion annexed to the report, that the 
value of the land only should be included in the award and that the cost of removal 
of the bodies, monuments, tombstones, fences, etc., should not be included, as the 
City is obliged to remove them at its own expense in a decent and proper manner. 

The Court refused to confirm the report and sent it back to the Commissioners. 
the order providing that the Commissioners report as to the value of the land alone, 
and further ordering "that in each case where the claimant or his attorney may tile 
a stipulation or stipulate upon the record before the Commission that he desires an 
award for the land alone and desires the City to remove the manuments, tombstones, 
railings and bodies at the expense of the City, then and in that case the City agree-
ing to the stipulation, the Commissioners in this proceeding shall and they hereby 
are ordered to make a report as to the value of the land only exclusive of monu-
ments, tombstones, railings, fences or cost or expense of moving bodies; and it is 
further 

"Ordered, That in cases where a claimant shall fail to file a claim for, or intro 
duce evidence of the value of the tombstones, monuments, railings or fences and 
the City shall stipulate that it will, at its own expense, remove all tombstones, 
monuments and railings and bodies, then and in that case also the Commissioners 
in this proceeding shall and they hereby are ordered to make a report as to the 
value of the land exclusive of such monuments, tombstones, fences, railings and 
exclusive of the cost or expense of removing bodies." 

On May 16, 1902, the City made the stipulation required by above order. 
The City then ordered evidence of the value of the land in one hundred and 

sixty (160) plots, and submitted the question of the value of the remaining lots to 
the view of the Commissioners, those submitted being cases where no testimony 
of the value of the land had been produced by claimant. 

The testimony as to the value of the land in Parcel No. 143 was closed before 
the Sixth Separate Report was made. 

The claimants then introduced evidence of value of tombstones, monuments, 
fences, etc., on thirty-three plots in Parcel No. 142, which included over seventy 
tombstones, monuments and fences, and one plot with one monument, etc., in Parcel 
No. 143. 

The City has introduced evidence of value of tombstones, etc., on all plots in 
Parcel No. 142, in which claimants introduced evidence of value. 

It now remains for the attorneys for the other claimants to submit their stipula-
tions for the City to remove the monuments, etc. 

The testimony on behalf of the City has been introduced in this proceeding. 
In order that the owners of the cemetery plots cquld be assured that the City 

would remove the remains of the dead and tombstones, I had various conversations 
with the Aqueduct Commissioners, which resulted in the passage of a resolution 
on the first day of April, 1902, providing for the removal of the remains of the dead, 
monuments, etc. 

Appeals. 

First—In the proceeding known as the Kensico Reservoir Proceeding, instituted 
under chapter 189 of the Laws of 1893, Phoebe F. Stoutenberg and Charles F. Wyck-
oft, parties interested in different parcels, appealed to the Appellate Division from 
the award of the Commissioners. 

Briefs were prepared and appeals were argued and decided in favor of the City. 
In the Gleneida matter a motion was made on behalf of the City to reverse the 

report of the Commissioners on the ground that they had proceeded upon an er-
roneous theory of law. This motion was granted by his Honor Mr. Justice Dickey. 
An application for reargument was denied. An appeal was taken to the Appellate Di-
vision from the order reversing the report of the Commissioners. Briefs were pre. 
pared and matter argued, and decided in favor of the City after a reargument had 
been ordered by the Court on its own motion. 

In the Byram Proceeding a nominal report was made for a part of the bed of 
Byram Pond. The report was reversed by Mr. Justice Keogh. An appeal was taken 
by the City from this 'order, briefs were prepared, and the matter was argued at the 
Appellate Division upwards of two months ago, but no decision has been rendered. 

In the Muscoot Proceeding an appeal has been taken by the City from an order 
made by his Honor Mr. Justice Keogh in the Hannifin matter. This order was af-
firmed, and an appeal will probably be taken by the Law Department to the Court of 
Appeals. 

In the matter of the discontinuance proceeding an appeal has been taken by 
Abram J. Miller, attorney for Myron J. Howes and others, from the order confirm-
ing the report of the Commissioners. 

The case has been prepared and agreed upon, but the matter has not as yet been 
noticed for argument. 

Taxation of City's Lands. 

The Commission on Revision of the Charter, by their report to the Legislature, 
recommended the re-enactment of the old Statutory Tax Law, which provides that 
the lands acquired and to be acquired by the City should be assessed at the same 
rate as similar property similarly situated, including all the aqueducts and other 
works and constructions necessary for the introduction of water in The City of New 
York. 

The Legislature, however, changed the proposed act so that the lands are now 
to be taxed in the manner heretofore taxed, exclusive of the aqueducts. 

By dirction of the Law Department, after consultations with the Comptroller, 
the right of the various country assessors to tax the City's lands, dams, etc., is to be 
contested. 

A large amount of detailed work, as well as examination of authorities, has been 
done, but as yet no definite result has been reached, for the reason that grievance 
day under the Statute does not come until August. 

In the meantime various opinions have been written as to tax matters in the 
various towns. 

Taxation of Costs. 

In the appeals to the Appellate Division, matter of Wyckoff and Stoutenberg, 
judgments of affirmance were entered in the office of the County Clerk of West-
chester County. 

The Clerk refused to tax as a disbursement the amounts paid by the .City for 
printing the cases on appeal. 

An appeal was taken to the Special Term from the ruling of the County Clerk. 
This anneal was argued before his Honor Mr. Justice Marean, who decided in 

favor of the City, reversing the action of the Clerk and directing the taxation of the 
disbursements as costs. 

Dispossess Proceedings. 

I was directed by your department to institute proceedings to dispossess Oscar 
Miersch from the property which he had rented from the Aqueduct Commissioners 
included in the taking known as the Eighth Cornell Dam Proceeding. 

The necessary papers were drawn, orders of the court procured and on the re-
turn day I extended the time of the delinquent tenant for a week with the result 
that a check was sent to the City. 

Communications. 

One hundred and six (Io6) communications have been received from the Law 
Department and answered. 

Motions. 

Under this head will be classified motions made by and against the City. 
In the motion made by the City to confirm the report of the Commissioners, 

Matter of Lake Gilead, serious opposition was encountered as to the parcel desig-
nated as Parcel No. 27, being the bed of the lake. The claim for $75,000 was re 
duced to about $7,000, on the ground that no one could be vested with the title to 
water as such. 

The matter was argued at length before his Honor Justice Keogh, briefs were 
submitted and the matter decided in favor of the City. 

In the Kensico Proceeding a motion was made to confirm the report of the 
Commissioners, and was opposed. The motion was argued at length before his 
Honor Justice Gaynor, who decided the questions of law submitted to him in favor 
of the City. 

There have been fourteen motions made to procure the payment by the Mer 
cantile Trust Company of funds deposited in the various proceedings. I have ap-
peared on behalf of the City on these motions, all of which have been dismissed as 
to the City except one, viz., The Lyon motion at Katonah, where provision was 
made in the order for payment to the City of the amount of two judgments for costs 
on appeal. 

The ground for the dismissal of these motions as to the City was that with 
the deposit of the funds with the Trust Company the duty of the City was at an end. 

Examination of Titles. 

The titles to sixty parcels of land in the Water Supply Proceeding have been ex-
amined and sixty abstracts forwarded to the Law Department since January I, 1902. 

In addition to this completed work a number of other abstracts are in process of 
preparation as well as searches for liens affecting the property in question. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. T. DYKMAN. 

Change of Grade Damage Commission. 

Summary Report of Work of the Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twenty-
third and Twenty-fourth Wards, from January t, 1902, to July 1, 1902. 

July I, 19oz. 
Hon. GEORGE L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel: 

DEAR SIR—Following is a summary report of the work accomplished by the above 
Commission during the six months ending July 1, 1902: 

This Commission was established by chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893, amended 
by chapter 567 of the Laws of 1894 and other acts and has jurisdiction to award 
damages caused by reason of the change of street grades in connection with the 
separation of the track and street grades over the New York and Harlem Railroad 
to do away with grade crossings. 

The area affected by these changes is from the Harlem river to Williamsbridge 
and from one to three blocks on both sides of said railroad. Nine hundred and ninety 
claims have been filed, in which the aggregate amount claimed exceeds $4.000,000. 
The time to file additional claims expired in 1893. 

During the past six months the Commission has concluded the trials of 72 
claims and made awards aggregating, with the counsel fees allowed the claimants' 
attorneys, $184,460. The amount claimed in these 72 cases was about $439,217. 

They have tried 13 claims in which the awards and counsel fees aggregate $14,965 
and the amount claimed $28,000, making a total of 85 awards made. aggregating, with 
the counsel fees, $199,425, in which claims the total amount claimed was $439.217. 

The Commission has dismissed during that period 218 claims, making a total of 
303 claims disposed of. 

There are now 21 claims pending before the Commission which had been pre-
viously dismissed by the Commission, and then, on motion of the claimants' attor-
neys, orders purporting to set aside these orders of dismissal were entered by the 
Commission. The aggregate amount claimed in these cases pending is $157.6o0. 

The total expense of- this Commission, including the compensation of expert 
witnesses for the City and the counsel representing the City has been about $io.000 
for the six months covered by this report. 

The following table shows the work disposed of by this Commission during the 
four years prior to January 1, tgo2: 

Year. 

Number 
	

Number 
	

Amount 
of 
	

of 
	

Amount 
	

Claimed Where 
Claims 
	

Awards 	of 	 Awards 
Dismissed. 	Made. 	Awards. 	\Vere Made. 

1808 	 II 37 $100,615 00 $212.800 00 
1899 	 10 58 123,645 00 215,000 00 
1900 	 2 32 179.440 00 404,800 00  
190r 	 78 30 100,721 26 258,400 oo 

Total 	 10I 157 $504.421 26 $1.o9t,000 oo 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROBERT C. BEATTY, Counsel in Charge. 

Report of the Work of the Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twenty-third 
and Twenty-fourth Wards, for the Period from January T, 1902, to July r, Igoe. 

This Commission was established by chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893. amended 
by chapter 567 of the Laws of 1894 and other acts. and was given jurisdiction to 
hear and determine claims for damages caused by reason of changes of street grades 
to the real property abutting on such streets, provided the owners of such real prop-
erty filed a claim with the Comptroller and a duplicate with the Corporation Coun-
sel within a time limited (December 7, 18931. Nine hundred and ninety claims have 
been filed, in which the aggregate amount claimed exceeds $4.000,000. 

The area over which the Commission was given jurisdiction is limited to, the 
area within which the grades were changed in connection with the separation of the 
track and street grades over the New York and Harlem Railroad, and extends from 
the Harlem river to Williamsbridge, and from one to three blocks on both sides of 
said railroad. 

During the period covered by this report, the Commission has completed the 
trials and made awards in seventy-two claims. in which the aggregate amount of 
awards and counsel fees is $184.46o and the aggregate amount claimed is about $439.-
217. These claims are enumerated in Schedule "A." 

Thirteen claims were tried during the period covered by this report, and the 
awards and counsel fees amount to $14,965. the amount claimed in these thirteen 
claims being $28.000. These are set forth in Schedule "R." 

The Commission has dismissed 218 claims during the same period set forth in 
Schedule "C." 

The only claims now pending before the Commission are twenty-one claims. in 
which the Commission entered orders of dismissal and subsequently attempted to 
set such orders aside upon motion of the claimants by orders vacating such orders 
of dismissal. The aggregate amount claimed in these twenty-one claims is $157,600. 
These claims are set forth in Schedule "D." 

The following is a summary of the work accomplished during the six months 
covered by this report: 
Awards made 	 85 
Amount of awards and counsel fees 	  $199,425 00 
Amount claimed in these eighty-five claims 	  467,217 00 
Claims dismissed. 	218 

—making a total of 303 claims disposed of during the last six months. 
The aggregate expense of this Commission during the six months covered by 

this report, including the compensation of expert witnesses for the City and the 
counsel for the City before the Commission, has been about $1o,000. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROBERT C. BEATTY, Counsel in Charge. 
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SCHEDULE "A." 

Awards made January I, 1902, to July I, 1902, in Claims Partially Tried Prior to 
January I, 1902. 

SCHEDULE "B." 

Awards Made from January I, 1902, to July 1, 1902, in Claims Tried During that 
Period. 

	

Claim 
	

Award and 	Amount 

	

No. 	Claimant. 	 Counsel Fee. 	Claimed. 

91. Jacob F. Paulsen 	  
92. Louis Eichwort 	  

195. Mary Moore 	  
302. John J. Jones and another as Executors, etc 	 
303. Mary M. Devine 	  
304. John Emes 
306. Patrick McCabe 	  
307. Patrick McCabe 	  
308. Dorothea Scholz 	  
309. Andrew Schmidt 	  
319. Thora Segaard 	  
322. Dorothea Wulf 	  
332. Ellen Hahn 	  

3,60. 1 Lawrence V. Conover 	  303. 
371. Thomas Eagan 	  
39o. Caroline Fogel 	  
398. Andrew Wynne 	  
411. Mary A. Kramer and another 	 
425. Bridget Farrell and others. 
466. William Hendrickson 	  
468. Charles Van Riper and another 	  
484. Charles Zimmermann 	  
491. Rachel Purdy 	  
543. Frank A. Fossing 	  
581. Agnes Nobis 	  
627. Michael Scheringer and another 	 
611. Christopher Paseneker 	  
633. Bernadina Wiener 	  
638. Henry Wilker 	  
641. Casper Scheid 	  
642. Arthur Bulman 	  
643. Justina Maiberger 	  
645. Gustav Bartels and another 	 
051. Maria Stelzer 	  
65t. George Fuchs 	  
655. John Hohncr 	  
666. James Byrne 	  
688, Helen Bell and others 	  
705. Sarah J. Downes and others 	  
709. Sarah J. Downes and others 	  
711. W. Stebbins Smith 	  
713. W. Stebbins Smith 	  
780. James Searle 	  
784. Albert Tag and another 	  
800. Percival Knauth 	  
8ii. I.ewis Z. Bach 	  
813. Mary E. Monaghan and another 	  
819. William C. Lathrop, Jr 	  
836. Alice Bilter 	  
855. Albert Harder 	  
863. The American Express Company 	  
881. Anna M. Z. de Montsaulain 	  
886. C .Everett Field 	  
907. Jacob Schappert 	  
915. William Weckwith 	  
945. Mary A. Fitzgerald 	  
947. Zeline Gillier 	  
952. Helen G. Miller 	  

954. Francis Shepperd 	  
955. Ernst Sass 	  
956. Richard Wafter 	  
96o. John B. Haskin 	  
961. John B. Haskin 	  
968. Alexander D. Duff and others 	  
969. Nelson Smith. Jr 	 
970. William H. Mountfort 	_ 
976. Carlton W. Bonfils and another, as Executors, etc. 
977. Albert J. Brown 	  
978. Peter Leckler 	  
979. Matthew Leckler 	  
980. David B .Ogden and others 	  

Total 	  

	

425 30 	1,000 00 

	

1,160 00 	1,500 00 

	

2,060 00 	3,500 00 

	

1,060 00 	2,000 00 

	

1,710 CO 	5,000 00 

	

2,060 00 	5,200 00 

	

2,060 30 	3,200 oo 

	

3,575 00 	7,500  00 

	

i,o6o (.0 	3,000 00 

	

790 oo 	1,500 oo 

	

2,060 00 	2,800 oo 

	

1,o6o 00 	2,500 00 

	

1,785 oo 	Io,000 00 

	

2,660 00 	8,000 00 

	

12,600 00 	20,000 00 

	

8,800 oo 	io,000 00 

	

3,775 00 	4,750 00 

	

4,575 no 	8,000 00 

	

9,100 00 	15,000 00 

	

2,310 00 	7,000 00 

	

840 00 	1,700 00 

	

840 00 	1,700 00 

	

1,560 00 	2,500 00 

	

$184,460 0.) 	$439,217 00  

	

$6,350 00 	$15,000 00 

	

2,260 00 	3,000 00 

	

940 00 	r,600 00 

	

3.075 00 	5,800 oo 

	

3,675 on 	8.5oo or 

	

4,075 00 	7,000 on 

	

2,060 oc 	5,000 00 

	

2,060 oo 	5,000 00 

	

2,36o CO 	5,300 00 

	

2,060 00 	5,500 00 

	

2,060 00 	4,400 13° 

	

740  00 	1,200 00 

	

i,o6o 00 	2,500 00 

	

790 00 	2,000 00 

	

i,66o 00 	4,300 00  

	

1,86o 00 	4,20o oo 

	

1,26o oo 	2,700 00 

	

540  00 	1,30o 00 

	

740 00 	3,000 00 

	

6,600 00 	12,000 00 

	

6,100 00 	7,500 00 

	

2,060 00 	3,000 00 

	

1.56o oc 	5,000 oo 

	

r,r6o 00 	3,70o 00 

	

2,010 00 	3,750 00 

	

i,o6o 00 	2,400 00 

	

540 00 	900 00 

	

740 On 	2,415 O.: 

	

840 00 	5,976 00 

	

35o 00 	1,700 00 

	

1,310 00 	3,780  00 

	

1,060 00 	2,522 00 

	

325 00 	1,458 00 

	

540 00 	2,098 00 

	

64o 00 	3,759 00  

	

325 00 	1,237 00 

	

475 00 	1,072 00 

	

2,060 00 	5,000 00 

	

7,600 00 	12,000 00 

	

1,960 00 	3,400  00  

	

540 00 	1,200 00 

	

1,860 00 	2,900 00 

	

1,760 00 	4,200 OU 

	

15,100 01- 	64.000 00 

	

5,100 00 	27,000 00 

	

3,075 00 	9,000 00 

	

1,o6o 00 	2,600 00 

	

9,100 00 	28,000 00 

Claim 
No. Claimant. 

Award and 
Counsel Fees. 

Amount 
Claimed. 

181. 
289 
362. 
459. 
532. 
534.  
535.  
68z. 
774. 
776. 
823. 
828. 
927. 

Herman H. Ehlers 
Francis Keil 
John Kolman 
Agnes K Mulligan 
Moise Geismann. 	 
Moise Geismann. 	 
Moise 	Geismann. 	 
B. C. Murray 
Laura A. Hillman 	 
George C. Goeller, as executor, etc 
John A. Bruckner 
Dorothea Fiencke 
Augustus de Nobriga 

Total 	 

2,500  00 

$2,160 00 
'To 00 
690 00 

1,560 00 
1,560 00 
2,06 

790  

c, 

0  

00 
540 00  

1,06o oo 
7640 000  

175 00 
2,56o 00 
i,o6o oo 

$3,000 00  
2,500 oo  
1,200 00 
2,500 00 

2,500 000000oo 

goo 00 
1,50o 00 
7,000 00 
i,800 00 

$14,965 00 $28,000 00 

	

Total number of claims 	 

Claims Dismissed January 

Claims No. I, 	2, 	3, 	4. 	5, 	6, 	7, 

"C." 

1, 1902, to July I, 1902. 

1o, 	II, 	12, 	13, 	14, 15, 16, 	17, 

13 

18. 

SCHEDULE 

8, 	9, 
19, 20, 	21, 	22, 	23, 	24, 	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 	32, 	33, 34, 35, 36, 	37, 38, 
90, 93. 	94, 95, 96, 126, 146, 152, 153, 179, 183, 185, 188, 196, 197, 245, 
262, 287, 317, 318, 337, 338, 358, 361, 364, 366. 367, 368, 395, 403, 415, 
416, 417, 429, 430, 431, 433, 434, 435, 436, 452, 477, 479, 480, 481, 492. 
493, 497. 504, 5o8, 533, 536, 539, 540, 541, 542. 544, 545, 546, 547, 548, 
554, 564, 567, 569, 570, 571, 572, 573, 574, 575, 577, 592, 595, 596. 597, 
609, 61o, 617, 648, 652, 667, 669, 68o, 69o, 691, 692, 702, 704,  707, 708, 
71o, 712, 714, 	715. 772, 	782, 783. 	787. 788. 	789. 	792, 	795, 799, 8ot, 803 805, 
806, 807, 808, 809, 821, 824. 825. 827, 829, 83o, 831, 838, 839, 840, 841, 
842, 843, 844, 845, 846, 847, 848, 85o, 851, 852, 853, 854, 856, 857, 858, 
859, 86o. 86r, 862, 864, 865, 872, 895, 91 1, 917, 918, 919, 92o, 921, 922, 
923, 924, 925. 926, 929, 930, 931, 932, 933, 934, 935, 936, 937, 938, 942, 
943, 944, 948, 	950, 950C, 951, 953, 957, 958, 962, 965. 	967, 	971. Total num- 
ber of claims, 218. 

SCHEDULE "D." 

Claims Dismissed by Commission Between January I, 1902, and July I, i9o2. 

Reopened by Commission June, 1902. 

Claimant. Amount Claimed. 

Emily Kurzi 	  
Justina Hartman 	  
Elizabeth 	Albert 	1  
Michael J. Becker 	  
David Rousseau 	  
Christopher Eder 	  
Alida Mcllroy 	  
George Schweibius 	  
Frederick Braun 	  
Margaret Voute and another 	  

$3,100 00 
2,500 00 
1 ,poo 00 
2,000 00 
8,000 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,500 00 
1,50o 00 
3,000 00 

Florian Schmidt and another 	  Soo 00 
Elisa Zundel 	 3,500 00 
Matthias Bauer 	  1,000 00 
John C. Grant 	  i,5clo 00 
Isaac S. Lockwood 	  I,5oo oo 
Catherine E. Sinclair 	  5,000 00 
Ephram C. Gates 	  7,000 00 
John F. Steeves 	  3,000 00 
T. Dwight Martin 	  3,000 00 
George A. Endler 	  2,000 00 
August Belmont and another 	   	ioo,000 00 

Total 	  

Total number of claims 

Claim 
No. 

177. 
184. 
190. 
310. 
313. 
316. 
369. 
414. 
418.  
419.  
42o. 
421.  
422.  
432. 
475.  
476.  
563. 
565. 
594. 
668. 
81o. 

$157,600 00 

21 
==== 

Total number of claims-72. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROBERT C. BEATTY, Special Counsel. 

ZtO 
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